


INTRODUCTION

This compilation contains records of cemeteries, graveyards, and graves as found in Rutherford
County, Tennessee and along the county lines contiguous to Rutherford County, i.e., Davidson County,
Wilson County, Cannon County, Coffee County, Bedford County, Marshall County, and Williamson
County.  Also within this compilation are some Family Records, death information from Session Minutes
of 1st Presbyterian Church of Murfreesboro, and information from death notices found in early newspapers
in Rutherford County and the Middle Tennessee area.  A copy of the 1878 Beers Map, divided into nine (9)
segments, has also been included.

The beginning of this book contains copies of USGS map quadrangles.  I have placed a number on
these quadrangle maps which correspond to the number of the cemetery in this book.  With the map location
of the cemetery along with the brief direction descriptions given with each cemetery, it is hoped that the
reader will be aided in identifying each cemetery location.  I have also included a copy of the 1878 Beers
map of Rutherford County.  A larger copy of this map is located in the Rutherford County Register’s Office
in Murfreesboro.

Percy Priest Lake Relocation and Mt. Juliet Cemetery, Wilson County, Tennessee
The federal government acquired 20,000 acres of land, located in Davidson, Wilson and Rutherford

counties, for the Percy Priest Lake and Dam Project.  97 family cemeteries located within the three counties
had to be relocated prior to the construction of the dam and the filling of the lake.  The contract for removal
and relocation of these cemeteries fell to the Army Corps of Engineers and was signed on March 18, 1966,
and all work was completed on July 13, 1966.  In the Completion Report, it was stated that the first step was
the purchase of re-interment space at Mt. Juliet Cemetery, Wilson County, TN.  The Relocation Project
required the relocation of 2,243 graves and 97 cemeteries to Mt. Juliet Cemetery or other cemetery, as
designated by family descendants; the removal and re-setting of 478 gravestones and monuments, the
installation of 1,738 new concrete graves markers and 109 Section markers.  Also, included in the
Completion Report were photographs of the individual cemeteries prior to removal and after relocation.
List of property owners where the cemeteries were located.  Name, number of each cemetery, with the
names and death dates, of those burials which had grave markers.  Plat map of graves in each cemetery prior
to removal.  Maps showing the locations of the original cemeteries prior to removal.  List of cemeteries,
number of reburials, and Sections of these reburials in Mt. Juliet Cemetery, Wilson County, TN.  Plat maps
and Section maps, showing the relocation sites, in Mt. Juliet Cemetery.  A family history researcher may
study copies of the Corps of Engineer records at the Nashville-Davidson Metro Government Archives.

Evergreen Cemetery
The data for Evergreen Cemetery inscriptions is enormous and for that reason I have listed it  in

alphabetical order at the end of this volume.  NAMES OF BURIALS IN EVERGREEN CEMETERY
DO NOT APPEAR IN THE MASTER INDEX.

Stones River National Battlefield Cemetery & Roselawn Cemetery
These 2 cemeteries are NOT included in this book.  The Battlefield Cemetery is well-documented

and information concerning burials may be obtained from their office at the Battlefield site.  Roselawn
Cemetery is a very recent cemetery and their office can furnish information concerning burials.



Abbreviations
The following abbreviations were used to consolidate space: m. = married; b. = born; d. = died; dau.

= daughter; husb. = husband; b/d = born & died on same day; y m d = year month day; N = north; E = east;
S = south; W = west; NW = northwest, etc.

Cemetery Information
All pertinent genealogical information has been copied as correctly as possible, though some errors

may have been made.  Spelling of names is listed as inscribed on the gravestone.  Only those who have
worked with old tombstones know how difficult it can be at times to read some of the stones.  However, an
attempt was made to preserve information before it is forever lost by the ravages of time and elements,
vandalism, neglect due to family relocations and the inevitable march of progress.  Inevitably, there is some
duplication of information as supposition of burials and relocations of graves occurred.  The locations of
the cemeteries correspond to and are indicated by number on reductions of the U. S. Geological Survey, 7½
minute quadrangle maps, each identified by name with a grid in the front of this volume to show its
placement.  A short descriptive paragraph is given with each cemetery, which includes directions to the
cemetery or graveyard from Murfreesboro as a starting point. 

Many graves have been lost to history and can never be found or recorded.  Graves also exist with
only a sandstone or fieldstone marker, which may or may not have had an inscription.  Weather and time
have erased anything which may have been inscribed.

This compilation is an attempt to bring together into one volume the many pieces of information
collected over the years by countless people, many of whom have now gone on to their own grave.
Jeannette Tillotson Acklen in her book “Tombstone Inscriptions and Manuscripts” Pub. 1933 is referred to
as “Acklen.”  Jill K. Garrett & Iris H. McClain in their book “Some Rutherford Co., Tenn. Cemetery
Records” Pub 1968 is referred to as “Garrett & McClain.”  Deane Porch published in July 1965 “Evergreen
Cemetery, Murfreesboro, Tennessee.”  Rutherford Co., Tenn. Cemeteries: Vol I, Northwest Third of
County; Vol II, Eastern Third of County, & Vol III, Southwest Third of County prepared by Stones River
Chapter, S.A.R. and Rutherford County Historical Society, 1975.  Others who tromped through heavy
underbrush, up and down hills, behind barns, etc., etc., gathering data from old tombstone inscriptions and
acknowledged here are: Hector Floyd Adams, Mr. & Mrs. J. D. Barringer, Robert Baskin, Margaret Batey,
Mrs. C. E. Beaty, Troy Bell, Margaret Blair, Franklin Blanton, Mrs. Joe Bowman, Moses Boyd, Miss Elvira
Brothers, David Brown, Leffel Brown, Janet Buckner, Caroline K. Burrus, Gary Caffey, Mrs. Joe Cates,
Steve Cates, Almond Chaney, Andrew Chaney, George & Shirley Chaney, C. A. Chaney,  Tom Covington,
Stephen D. Cox, Thomas Craddock, Mark Crocker, Polly Dam, Kim Denny,  Debbie Duke, Bill Dyer, Jr.,
Mrs. John Dyer, Steve Eaton, Karen Eggleston, Susie Eiselstein, Jane Elrod, Annie Jo Frost, Diana Gannon,
Mike Gentry, Donna Gibson, Allen Gooch, Wayne Gray, Allen Green, Margaret Green, Mrs. Robert
Gwynne, Estelle Hall, Miss Mary Hall, Sue Harrison, Anne Hatcher, Jimmy Haynes, Sandra Haynes, Kathy
Heaton, Eva Mai Herrod, Rickey Herrod, Vicky Herrod, Charles E. Hodge, Lytle Hodge, Gary
Hollandsworth, Claudia Hollandsworth, Elizabeth Hoover, Walter K. Hoover, Bettye Jane Huggins, Lillian
Hunkins, John Hunter, Robert Jacobs, Allen Jakes, William Jakes, Mrs. Mary Jenkins, Madeline Jernigan,
Martha Jernigan, Roger Jett, Ernest King Johns, T. N. Johns, Buford & Lillian Brown Johnson, Mrs.
Raymond H. Johnson, W. H. & Sarah King, Mr. & Mrs. George Kinnard, Ruth Krueger, Edna Todd Lackie,
Church Lamb, Cindy Lamb, John Lancaster, Jerry Laws, William C. Ledbetter, Bruce Lynch, Mrs. Herman
Major, Angus Maples, Marion Brittain Maxwell, Mrs. James H. McBroom, Jr., Don McCord, Ben Hall
McFarlin, Donnie McKnight, Mr. & Mrs. J. B. McNeil, Mrs. Carrie Mitchell, John Morgan, Nancy Morgan,
Tom & Mary Will Morgan, Kevin Mulligan, Janice Nolen, Denny Page, Patricia Parker, Jean Peay, Robert
Peay, Glenn & Ruth Perdill, Mr. and Mrs. Charlie Perry, A. B. Phelps, Homer Pittard, Bobby Pope, Brenda



Prewitt, Nancy Puckett, Leon Qualls, Robert & Sue Ragland, Betty Ragsdale, Myrtle Smotherman Ragsdale,
Alice Ray, Patti Richie, Bill Rogers, Stan Sadler, Mr. and Mrs. George Sanders, Robert Sanders, Patti
Schneider, Bobbie Sue Shelton, Dr. Kevin Smith & his students (MTSU), Pat Smith, Carolyn Smotherman,
Dorothy E. Smotherman, Leoma & Noble Smotherman, Gladys Stacy, Ray Stacy, Thomas Steagall, James
Lawson Stone, Jane Lawrence Stone, Doug Stroop, Mrs. Mary Stroop, R. P. Summers, Frank Sweeney, Roy
Tarwater, Franklin Thomas, Kenneth C. Thomson, Jr., Lonnie Tolbert, Mrs. Willie E. Toombs, Deborah
Travis, Vernon H. Traylor, Mrs. C. O. Vance, Emily Vance, Foster Vaught, John C. Waggoner, Jr., Mary
E. Waldron, Katherine & William Walkup, Keith Wallace, Mr. & Mrs. George F. Watson, John Weaver,
W. H. Westbrooks, Ronald D. Wharten, Bertram Hamilton White, Eustace Williams, Mrs. James I.
Williams, Robert Willis, Elaine Wolfe, Nancy Worley, Henry G. Wray, Rita Wright, Ike Young., and others
whom I may have overlooked but gratefully acknowledge their contributions to this massive undertaking.

General Information

Although there are some current (2004) burials listed in this volume, little attempt was made to
update or correct listings after ca 1966.  At approximately that time people entered the Social Security rolls
and their death dates, along with their birth dates, can be obtained from the Social Security Death Index
which is located in several places on the internet.  I have great respect for the earlier compilers of cemetery
information who did not have a computer to work with to index the thousands of names that appear in this
book.

Although an attempt has been made to include every known cemetery and graveyard, inevitably
many will be found and “unearthed” after publication of this book.  I have tried to make this book as
comprehensive and as usable as possible.  My hope is that all these wonderful Rutherford County
individuals will now be remembered and their names will not be lost in the dimness of time.  My hope, also,
is that this book will be of great genealogical service to those seeking a link to their past and, perhaps,
immortality.

SUSAN   G.   DANIEL

March 1, 2005



DISTRICTS OF RUTHERFORD COUNTY

District #1 SANDERS
District #2 BARNETT
District #3 GAMBRILL
District #4 MECHANICKSVILLE
District #5 FALL CREEK
District #6 JEFFERSON
District #7 WILKINSON CROSSROADS
District #8 MURPHY
District #9 SULPHUR SPRINGS
District #10 VERSAILLES
District #11 BAREFIELD
District #12 MAY
District #13 MURFREESBORO
District #14 MIDDLETON
District #15 VALLEY
District #16 MILTON
District #17 TRIMBELS
District #18 FOX CAMP
District #19 McCRACKINS
District #20 FOSTERVILLE
District #21 FLEMINGS
District #22 BROWN’S MILL
District #23 YOUREE’S
District #24 BIG SPRING
District #25 MILLERSBURGH
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ALL DIRECTIONS START FROM MURFREESBORO, TENNESSEE

1. ABERNATHY CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E on Old Woodbury Pike. Located near house in front of old
Kittrell School.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Alvin J., son of  C. O. & J. A. Abernathy
Oct 29, 1869-Jan 28, 1870

Allie, son of C. O. & J. A. Abernathy
Dec 23, 1867 - Mar 29, 1868

Fannie Lucile Abernathy
Feb 19, 1905 - Feb 13, 1914

Philip Ray Abernathy
1916 - 1920

M. J. Jones, wife of R. C. Jones
Aug 28, 1830 - Aug 13, 1889

Ida Lee Puryear
Nov 26, 1839 - Nov 30, 1891

P. M. Puryear
Nov 26, 1839 - Nov 30, 1891

Edgar E. Puryear 
Sep 20, 1864 - Jan 15, 1896

Thomas E. Tillford  1862-1906

Teila Ivie Tillford  1893 - 1895

2. ADAMS CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle. NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), right (S) on Brown’s Mill Road, 2/3
mile due E of Brown’s Mill on N side of road behind an old house. 2 graves unmarked.  By: Thomas Craddock, 1976.

William J. Adams   1840 - 1881, &
wife, America B. Adams   1840 - 1928

J. Rush Adams
Aug 10, 1873 - Mar 1886

Mary Ann Adams
Mar 22, 1872 - Nov 9, 1942

Mozella Adams Bryant
Mar 12, 1867 - July 20, 1945
[wife of John Frank Bryant, who is
buried at Silver Hill, Wilson Co.]
[CSA veteran, 1st (Carter’s) Cav.

James M. Freeman
Co. L 16th Inf. Span. Amer. War
& wife, Abbie Adams Freeman
Jan 13, 1870 - Apr 1, 1947

3. ADKERSON CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle.  NW on Nashville Highway (US 41/70), exit (N) on I-840, exit
(W) on Jefferson Pike (Rte 266), right (N) on Harbor Drive.  About 3/4 mile NW of Old Jefferson Springs.  Moved by
Army Engineers to Mt. Juliet. 17 marked unknown.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972

Maud Rose Adkerson, twin dau of John H. & Sallie Adkerson  
Feb 17 - Sep 12, 1872

Samuel P. Tucker
Nov 12, 1846 - June 13, 1870

4. AKIN CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle.  NW on Nashville Highway (US 41/70) to LaVergne, left (S) on Stones
River Road, just S of railroad & about 300 feet E of Stones River Road.  Marked “Cem” on USGS map. 
By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

W. G. [William Giles] Akin
Oct 28, 1842 - Feb 20, 1906
& wife, Bettie E. Akin
Nov 22, 1850 - Aug 11, 1891

William E. Akin   1868 - Apr 21, 1957
& wife, Hettie E. (Buchanan) Akin
1868 - Dec 21, 1961   (age 93)

Jackie Akin, son of W.E. & Hettie
Akin Aug 9, 1892 - Nov 8, 1893

Possibly buried here:
Mabel Akin, 1st wife of John Akin,
Mother of Oley Akin

Dudley R. Akin, son of W.G.& Bettie
E. Akin  Aug 31, 1878 - Oct 14, 1902

5. ALEXANDER CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Barfield-
Crescent Road to 3-way stop, left (S) on Midland Road.  1/2 mile SW of Cresent Church.  About 500 feet W of road with
an iron fence.  On a small knoll, very tangled growth of briars, vines and small trees.  Marked “Alexander Cem” on
USGS map.  Recorded all stones that could be found, but could have missed some.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

Daniel Alexander
Jan 23, 1773 - Oct 20, 1857
& wife, Sallie Alexander - b. No.
Carolina 1774 - Jan 23, 1869

Madison H. Alexander, son of
Daniel & Sallie Alexander
Nov 5, 1808 - Oct 13, 1888
m. May 26, 1835, Catherine C. Suttle
dau of William & E. A. Suttle
May 1, 1809 - Nov 23, 1877
age 68 yrs, 6 mo, 22 days

Albert A. Alexander
Aug 18, 1810 - Feb 26, 1862
& wife, Annie Eliza Suttle
Mar 31, 1814 - Aug 12, 1898

Madison H. Alexander [Jr.?]
Mar 7, 1829 - Mar 16, 1862
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5. Alexander Cemetery cont’d

Albert G. Alexander, son of
M. H. & C. C. Alexander
Apr 22, 1830 - Nov 8, 1862

James M. Alexander - CSA soldier
Apr 21, 1837 - June 7, 1893
& wife, Sannie A. Burrus
Apr 19, 1845 - Jan 5, 1915

Mary J. Toll(?)ey, dau of
M. H. & C. C. Alexander
July 2, 1846 - Aug 24, 1920

Children of Ellis S. & Katie
Alexander: Katherine - Jan 2 - Nov 7,
1896;   Harry Suttle  - Sep 12, 1887-
June 1, 1889

Sarah Alexander, dau of
Albert G. & Anie Alexander
Aug 27, 1846 - May 18, 1856

Children of H. C. & K. L. Alexander: 
Addie - Apr 1, 1882 -              ; Henry
Clay - July 16, 1880-Dec 14, 1884

Henry Clay Alexander
May 14, 1843 - Dec 5, 1884

W. D. Alexander
Apr 21, 1837 - Jan 19, 1890

B. F. Alexander
Jan 2, 1849 - Mar 1, 1911

Mrs. Eliza Leatherman - age 22
wife of Charles Leatherman
dau of Daniel Alexander
[1813] - (Sep ?) 1, 1835

6. ALEXANDER CEMETERY - Milton Quadrangle (Cannon County).  E on Halls Hill Pike. 1b miles E of Porterfield
on Northcutt Branch.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  On farm at end of the road that runs behind old Porterfield School.
SOURCE: Irvin Ready (1874 - 1971) was raised near cemetery & Eppie Duggin (1895 - 1982)  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Jane Alexander
Oct 9, 1829 - Apr 15, 1904

Abner Alexander
[no inscription]

Nancy Sauls, first wife of Abner
Alexander - [no inscription]

Billie Bond & wife, Sallie Bond
[no inscription]

G. L. Campbell, Jr.
b. & d. Dec 1904

Florence Northcutt McNabb 
wife of E. E. McNabb  
Aug 17, 1882 - Feb 2, 1917

Ludie Northcutt
Mar 12, 1864-Aug 28, 1960

Nannie Northcutt, 
wife of J. M. Northcutt
July 18, 1861 - Mar 16, 1885

Katie Northcutt
Aug 19, 1895 - Feb 2, 1897

Evie M. Northcutt
Nov 3, 1888 - Nov 18, 1906

J. M. Northcutt
Sep 9, 1856 - Nov 14, 1927

Ida Northcutt
Feb 22 - Oct 7, 1885

Nancy Ready
July 24, 1872 - Mar 5, 1889

Christopher Ready
Mar 5, 1850 - May 22, 1890

Mary Ready
Oct 9, 1852 - May 24, 1901

3 infants born to C. C. & Mary A.
Ready - [no inscription]

Tommy Tetter & wife, 
Roda Sauls Tetter - [no inscription]

7. ALEXANDER CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle. SE on Broad/Manchester Highway (US 41), right (W) on Elam Road,
left (S) on Elam Mill Road.  1/4 mile S of Stones River Ford (old Elam Mill site) on E side of road about 250 feet, in
grove of trees.  May be 30 or more unmarked graves.  By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1972.

Nancy Alexander
1786 - Aug 19, 1863

Infant son of D. W. & J. Alexander -
Dec 14-25, 1851

Robert E. Thompson
Aug 30, 1861 - Feb 18, 1900

Note: Infant grave is a large shaft but almost buried and could have inscriptions on other side.
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8. ALFORD CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  N on Lebanon Pike (US 231) to Walter Hill, left (W) on Jefferson
Pike (Rte 266).  In subdivision off E Fork Drive & Stones Trail 1/3 mile due S of intersection of Powell Chapel Road
and Jefferson Pike, on hilltop, some locust trees.  All stones down and hard to find.  May be 15-20 unmarked.  By: E.
K. Johns, 1974

William Alford
July 28, 1786 - Dec 8, 1868
& consort, Sallie Waller Alford
dau of Thomas & Elizabeth Waller
Nov 25, 1796 - June 6, 1864

Alfred Pierce
son of Isaac & Annie Pierce 
Jan 23, 1803 - Oct 15, 1862
& consort, Harriett Alford Pierce
dau of William & Sallie Alford
Dec 8, 1818 -   ? , 8, 1863

Nancy W. Alford Thompson
wife of N. W. Thompson
dau of W. & S. Alford
Dec 14, 1825 - Feb 7, 1860

(broken stone, all that can be read)
          Elizabeth
Cons                    gor

Sallie Elizabeth Pierce
dau of Harriett A. Pierce
July 13, 1845 - Sep 21, 1861

9. ALSUP CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  N on Lebanon Pike (US 231), right (E) on Holly Grove Road to
Valleyview on N side of road about 300 feet from road and behind house.  By: E. K. Johns & Henry Wray, 1975.

Elijah B. Alsup
July 1, 1812 - May 11, 1886

John Alsup
Mar 1 - July 28, 1867

James W. Alsup
Mar 10, 1872 - Nov 18, 1906

Susan F. Alsup
Nov 10, 1832 - Sep 11, 1913

Ida Jane Frances Alsup
Feb 15, 1871 - Apr 27, 1902

Harvey Pits Alsup
Aug 30, 1870 - Oct 29, 1915

Roberta Jane Howard Alsup
wife of W. C. Alsup
Feb 23, 1857 - Aug 23, 1905

Mary Anna Alsup
Apr 23, 1879 - Aug 31, 1897

Thomas E. [Edwin] Alsup - CSA
May 26, 1845 - Sep 14, 1898
& wife, Hannah E. Alsup
Jan 10, 1848 - Nov 28, 1925

Virgil L. Hayes
Nov 7, 1853 - Aug 29, 1917
Mattie E. Hayes
July 5, 1860 - Sep 12, 1936 

Elijah B. Hays
Feb 23, 1886 - June 28, 1887

P. H. (Jack) Huddleston
1865 - 1920 
& wife, Alice M. Alsup Huddleston
Sep 16, 1865 - Aug 29, 1896

Infant of P.H. & A.M. Huddleston
b. May 28, 1883

George W. Lester
Jan 21, 1874 - July 29, 1899

Hiram W. Lester
June 29, 1849 - May 28, 1907

10. ANDERSON CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street/Manchester Highway (US 41), right (W) on Elam
Road, Left (S) on West Gum Road.  1¼ miles W of Mt. Tabor Church & 1/3 mile SE of the mouth of Long Creek on
the N side of the Middle Fork of Stones River.  By: Angus Maples & Catherine Walkup, 1977.

Capt. Charles Anderson
Aug 22, 1786 - June 16, 1869

Martha Burge
Feb 4, 1786 - Mar 24, 1866

Mary Frances McGill
[marker broken]

11. ARNETT CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), left (NW) on Wilson Hill Road.
Cemetery near junction of Wilson Hill Road & Bivins Hill Road.  Marked “cem” on U.S.G.S. map.  On W side of Stones
River on side of road.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Eliza Arnett
Sep 22, 1873 - Jan 29, 1926

John Arnett   1866 - 1924
Bettie Arnett   1866 - 1934

Martha Ann Arnett
Sep 9, 1840 - Dec 8, 1925

Henry Arnett - CSA soldier
July 15, 1815 - Oct 15, 1910

Sinthy Arnett
Mar 31, 1862 - Aug 1, 1886 

Sam Arnett
and wife, Sallie Arnett

Henry Arnette
June 25, 1894 - Feb 20, 1915         

Willie Arnett
Nov 24, 1882 - July 20, 1905

Martha J. Arnette   1865 - 1909 
William S. Arnette   1862 - 1940
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11. Arnett Cemetery cont’d

T. N. Hoover   1857 - 1934, & wife,
Mary Arnett Hoover  1860 - 1939

John A. Pitts, by his wife, Mary
1874 - 1940

W. R. Sanford
Sep 19, 1854 - Mar 6, 1920
& wife, Ellie Arnett
May 9, 1859 - ___________

W. S. Arnette  1862 - 1940

Ada Sanford
Nov 27, 1885 - Apr 26, 1928

12. ARNOLD CEMETERY - Beech Grove Quadrangle.  E on Bradyville Pike (Rte 99) to Donnells Chapel, right (S) on
Cripple Creek Road/Big Springs Road, left (E) on Burks Hollow Road, right (S) at Burks Cave and  ½ mile W.  Land
owner said cemetery was gone and no evidence was left.  By: John Hunter, David Brown & Mark Crocker, 1975.

13. ARNOLD CEMETERY (AFRICAN-AMERICAN) - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  Near present Bryants
Grove Recreation area.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  Moved by Army Engineers to Mt. Juliet..  By E. K. Johns, 1972.

Dennis Arnold  ___ - Apr 19, 1952 Mary Lee Arnold   d. 1942 Hansul Arnold    d. 1942

Mollie Arnold    d. 1942 Viola Arnold   ___ - Oct 16, 1908 Sallie Arnold   ___ - Aug 27, 1904

Ben Arnold    d. 1921

14. ASHLEY CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E on Bradyville Pike (Rte 99), left (N) on Cripple Creek Road, left
(W) on E. Lyon Road.  Off E Lyon Road.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Mary A. Ashley
Only date: Dec 9, 1827

A. S. Ashley
Oct 16, 1825 - __________

Jane P. Crunk
July 18, 1856 - __________

W. E. Lowe
June 24, 1873 - Aug 23, 1874

W. [William] S. Lowe
Mar 10, 1851 - Mar 12, 1877

G. W. McCrary
July 20, 1849 - Dec 27, 1877

Elizabeth McCrary
July 22, 1850 - Feb 21, 1893

S. M. Nesbitt
Apr 12, 1854 - Nov 20, 1891

W. A. Nesbitt
Mar 26 - Aug 30, 1887

Guy M. G. Prater
Jan 2, 1899 - ___________

Mollie J. Prater, wife of J. C. Prater
Dec 24, 1870 - Jan 8, 1896

15. AUSTIN CEMETERY - Antioch Quandrangle (Davidson County).  NW on I-24, exit (NE) on Bell Road, right (SE) on
Mt. View Road, onto Crossings Boulevard, right (SW) on Old Franklin Road, ½ mile E of road.  On N side of I-24.
There are many fieldstones and unmarked graves, probably at least 100.  Fence is down and cattle are being fed in the
area on the large stones.  From “Historic Cane Ridge and It’s Families” by Mrs. Lillian B. Johnson, used by author’s
permission.  By: Lillian B. Johnson & Mrs. Marion Austin Dixon, 1970.

Jason H. Austin
May 14, 1815 - Aug 25, 1878
& wife, Lusini Austin
Dec 24, 1818 - Aug 19, 1893

A. H. Austin   May 26, 1814

William Brewer
Jan 10, 1791 - Dec 15, 1846

William H. Austin
1837 - Feb 17, 1913
& wife, Amanda Vaughn Austin
1839 - _________

John St. Elias Austin   1853 - 1881 John Edwin Austin
May 22, 1844 - Mar 11, 1906

James Cannon Austin
Nov 13, 1840 - Mar 29, 1904

Lelia E. Goodwin
Mar 25, 1895 - Sep 12, 1896

Bertha W. Goodwin
July 15, 1897 - Oct 24, 1898

Elizabeth Johnston, wife of John
Johnston, dau of Nicholas & Sara
Baker   Mar 13, 1776 - Apr 25, 1836

Mary Elizabeth Henry Mize
wife of W. F. Mize
1828 - 1869

William Franklin Mize
Aug 21, 1841 - July 3, 1902
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16. BAKER CEMETERY - Hermitage Quadrangle (Davidson County).  On N side of Stones River just below mouth of
Suggs Creek.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet..  15  “unknown”.  By Ernest K. Johns, 1973

* Henry W. Etheridge
June 22, 1864 - Apr 31, 1908

* Zoie Etheridge Felts
Jan 27, 1902 - July 4, 1922

* Ezra Zillion Etheridge
Jan 24, 1899 - Jan 11, 1945

* NOTE: The above and one unmarked grave moved by others than Army Corps of Engineers.

S. H.
A. L. B.
D. M. B.
A. B.
[no dates]

Anna Baker
May 7, 1792 - Nov 27, 1890

James Baker
Dec 10, 1788 - Nov 7, 1866

Frances Baker
Sep 17, 1818 - Jan 7, 1892

Tennessee C. Baker
Feb 17, 1825 - Jan 3, 1909

Ellen Mandain Sanders Baker
June 4, 1859 - Dec 18, 1884

Mary L. Ballentine
Nov 4, 1850 - Nov 4, 1864

William Ballentine
[no dates]

H. C. Ballentine
Sep 3, 1850 - Mar 9, 1924
& wife, Laura F. Ballentine
Nov 23, 1853 - Dec 25, 1918

James J. Baker
July 30, 1814 - Nov 7, 1816

Susanna Baker
Mar 6, 1824 - Aug 2, 1837

William H. Castleman
Mar 29, 1880 - Feb 27, 1882

Charity A. M. Castleman
Nov 12, 1876 - Jan 12, 1877

James J. Castleman
Oct 20, 1874 - Oct 7, 1877

J. [Joe] S. Castleman
Nov 18, 1851 - Apr 10, 1919
& wife, A. [Annie] E. Castleman
Sep 18, 1851 - Feb 23, 1930

John Robert Evans
Oct 18, 1819 - May 28, 1894
& wife, Nancy Ann Evans
Apr 15, 1822 - June 3, 1910

I. [Ira] D. Foster
Mar 27, 1854 - Nov 8, 1913
& wife, Sarah Ann Foster
Nov 11, 1858 - Aug 11, 1945

Flay Evans   [no dates]

Mary T. Gleaves
June 15, 1826 - Mar 20, 1909

Ollie A. Freed
Feb 12, 1874 - Nov 24, 1903
Elsie Freed
July 31, 1899 - Jan 31, 1900

T. L. Foster   1883 - 1938

F. [Flavus?] F. Hessey
Aug 22, 1841 - May 18, 1911

Annie R. Hessey
Oct 23, 1851 - June 17, 1933

Theophilus Hessey
May 30, 1890 - June 16, 1891

2 Jenkins infants &
William Russel Jenkins
Apr 25 - July 17, 1896

Cona L. Jenkins
Aug 8, 1890 - Sep 18, 1912

J. E. Wright
Jan 7, 1829 - Aug 12, 1905

Elizabeth J. Wright
Dec 12, 1828 - Mar 2, 1911

Lizzie Wright
Oct 13, 1874 - Aug 21, 1908

Mattie E. Wright
Nov 12, 1851 - Dec 17, 1897

Mary Alice Florida Wright
Nov 6, 1873 - Oct 20, 1910

Ercell Tybune Word
Feb 25, 1908 - Apr 29, 1925

17. BANNISTER CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  About 1/3 mile E of old bridge site over Suggs
Creek on Baker Grove Road.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet..  By: E. K. Johns, 1972

David M. Bannister
June 15, 1847 - July 28, 1926

John H. Bannister
Dec 5, 1876 - Oct 7, 1933

Ernest T. Bannister
d. 1945

Andrew V. Messinger
Feb 15, 1845 - Feb 9, 1926
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18. BARBER CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle.  NE of Smyrna, W of I-840, 1/4 mile E of Lannom Cemetery and near
the head of Spring Creek.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet..  68 marked
“Unknown”.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.
**NOTE: Engineers report 16 tombstones but only 9 were found in Mt. Juliet. and no information found for those with

death year only in Engineers field notes.

Joseph Barber
Sep 13, 1813 - Jan 22, 1879
& wife, Martha M. Barber
Jan 15, 1813 - Nov 6, 1894

D. J. Barber
Dec 25, 1849 - May 26, 1926

Adelia Barber
May 19, 1854 - Oct 28, 1888

Joseph M. Barber
Nov 4, 1849 - Nov 4, 1877

Julia A. Barber
Oct 17, 1847 - June 19, 1889

T. J. Barber
Mar 18, 1835 - Oct 31, 1913

Lucy Ann Barber    d. 1875 ** Anna F. Barber   d. 1902 ** Martin M. Barber   d. 1893 **

Martha C. Barber   d. 1889 ** Anna Mai Bradford
Jan 17, 1903 - Dec 16, 1928

G. A. Edwards
Mar 9, 1850 - Mar 2, 1920

Willie Mai Fields   d. 1901 ** I. T. Fields   d. 1911 ** Betty Fields   d. 1924 **

Green Fields   [no dates] Addie Fields   [no dates] Cecil Ray Fields   d. 1934

W. [Will] E. Fields
Jan 9, 1856 - Aug 17, 1912

Betty (Bertha Ann) Fields
Jan 15, 1880 - Apr 9, 1933

Aubrey Lannom
July 17, 1889 - Mar 25, 1906

Callie P. Lannom   d. 1964 ** E. C. Summers
Apr 26, 1831 - Sep 3, 1849

 W. J. Leath - CSA, 12th Infantry
Jan 2, 1839 - Mar 8, 1907

Eliza J. Leath   [no dates] ** Maggie R. Parker   [no dates] Fannie Parker   ____ - 1897 **

W. H. Parker   1865 - 1932 Mollie M. Parker   1863 - 1887

19. BARKSDALE CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  Located between Mapleview St. & Carter St. in Smyrna, about 200
yards S of Moore St. in what is known as the Johns & Coleman addition.  This cemetery is called “Old Yankee
Cemetery” by some because according to local legend, 40 Federal soldiers, stationed here during the Civil War, died
of Cholera and were buried in a common grave.  Their bodies were later removed by the Government to the Stones River
National Cemetery.  No markers.  Grave site is surrounded by stone and iron fence. By: Garrett & McClain.

Gen. William Barksdale is said to be buried here. - born Aug 21, 1821 at Smyrna    killed July 2, 1863 at Battle of Gettysburg.

20. BARLOW CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Rte 96), left (N) on Barlow Lane 1¾ miles.
About 200 feet N of intersection of Barlow Lane and Hoover Road.  On S side of Hoover Road.  By: H. G. Wray &
Madeline Jernigan, 1974.

J. G. Barlow
Mar 8, 1828 - Sep 26, 1915

[Info from Madeline Jernigan] 
J.G. Barlow ran an early store nearby

Mary B. Wilson Ward
Sep 15, 1915 - Mar 13, 1959

M. W. White
May 2, 1832 - Dec 20, 1912

Mary L. White
Nov 16, 1839 - Sep 13, 1915

Wesley Wilson    age 75
[1885] - Sep 24, 1960

21. BARNES-COLEMAN CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW on I-24, exit (W) on Almaville Road, right (W) on
Morton Lane, right (N) on Rocky Fork Road, left (SW) on Del Thomas Road.  1/2 mile W of bridge in Rocky Fork.
About 600 feet off the road on top of a hill behind a barn on the old Coleman farm off Del Thomas Road.  In a field with
young trees, seven or more fieldstone marked graves.  By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1971.

T. P. Barnes   [Masonic Symbol]
July 4, 1826 - Oct 5, 1900
[Grandfather of Otis Barnes Coleman]
& wife, Sarah E. Hodge [Barnes]
Dec 9, 1832 - Jan 2, 1874

Catherine E. Barnes
dau of T. P. & Sarah E. Barnes
Oct 30, 18 __(3 or 5) - Jan 20, 1883

Mary Coleman, wife of R. B. Coleman
Sep 23, 1834 - Feb 14, 1879
[Uncle & Aunt of Misses Louise &
Marguerite Coleman]
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22. BARTON CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle (Cannon County).  E on Old Woodbury Pike, 1½ miles past
Readyville, right (S) on Bradyville Road (Hwy 64),  ½ mile on left.  By: Gladys Stacy, 1938.

Joshua Barton
Feb 15, 1772 - Mar 27, 1858
& wife, Jane [Hale] Barton
Jan 24, 1778 - July 31, 1858

Sarah J. Barton, consort of
W. M. Barton
Sep 13, 1821 - Oct 15, 1862

Edmund Barton, infant son of
E. V. & N. A. Barton
Oct 20, 1840 - July 24, 1841

Nancy Ann Barton, 
dau. of Aus? Stone?  
Apr 26, 1825 - Aug 26, 1841
Edmund (V.?) Barton
May 14, 1818 - Aug 22, 1840

J. R. Taylor
Feb 10, 1804 - July 4, 1879
wife of, Elizabeth M. Taylor
May 2, 1808 - June 8, 1879

James T. Taylor
CSA  - 8th (Smith’s) Cavalry
Apr 10, 1833 - July 29, 1905 
& wife, Susan L. Taylor
Jan 27, 1837 - July 25, 1909

23. BARTON CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  E on Halls Hill Pike, left (N) on Guy James Road near Stones River.
Cemetery no longer exists.  By: Hughey King, 1975.

24. BASKIN CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), left (S) on Coleman Hill Road (called
Possum Trot on USGS map).  On W side of road.  By: Bob Baskin,  1975.

Thomas Albert Baskin
June 11, 1856 - Feb 20, 1940

Martha Jane Owen Baskin
Apr 28, 1871 - Feb 8, 1910

[known to be buried here, but no stone]
Frusannah Wray Owen b. ca 1831 - d. ca 1924

25. BASKIN CEMETRY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Pike (US 231), right (W) 1 mile on Barfield-
Crescent Road to Southridge Blvd.  Cemetery located 100 yards W of Old Baskin home.  Land donated by Robert Hatton
Baskin, builder of house, still standing.  This is a small family plot and is enclosed by an iron fence.  By: Robert W.
Baskin, Sr.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2004.

Robert Hatton Baskin
Jan 12, 1861 - Jan 14, 1929

Tabitha Cantrell Baskin
wife of R. H. Baskin
Feb 4, 1881 - Aug 12, 1919

Willie Howard Baskin
Aug 4, 1918 - Apr 29, 1920

Howard Baskin [no dates] Lucy Cantrell Shelton [no dates] unmarked children’s graves

26. BASS CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle. W on Manson Pike to Blackman, right (N) on Blackman Road,  2/3 mile E
of Blackman Hill on Baker Road.  Marked “Bass cem” on USGS map.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972

James Bass, Sr.   [Govt. marker]
Virginia Mil. Rev. War  [b. ca 1755
Dinwiddie Co., VA - d. Feb/Mar 1826.
m. Temperance Jordan]

James A. Bass
July 19, 1798 - Mar 19, 1864
& wife, Elisa Howse Bass
Sep 9, 1802 - Feb 6, 1879

Thomas W. Bass
Feb 23, 1822 - May 27, 1896
& wife, Nannie P. Avent Bass
Sep 5, 1828 - Feb 14, 1910

Robert C. Bass
May 25, 1828 - Oct 16, 1857

Eliza L. Bass
Apr 20, 1840 - Mar 21, 1901

Sarah “Sallie” A. Bass
May 10, 1842 - Apr 17, 1894

Thomas Western Bass, son of
James J. & Christian Bass
July 9, 1870 - Apr 16, 1893

Mary Eliza Bass
Aug 16, 1872 - Feb 18, 1889

Nannie E. Bass
Jan 7, 1904 - Aug 23, 1912

Mattie Avent
Aug 21, 1856 - Mar 21, 1918

Charles Batey, Sr.   1872 - 1955
Mary Blackman Batey   1877-1958

Andrew Blackman   1875 - 1947

Alfred W. Blackman
Sep 14, 1848 - Jan 3, 1899
& wife, Mary Bass Blackman
Apr 17, 1846 - Oct 17, 1915

Alfred W. Blackman, Jr.
Aug 21, 1873 - Nov 30, 1885

Infants of Alfred & Mary A.
Blackman
#1 - Aug 12 - Sep 7, 1881
#2 - Mar 15 - Aug 29, 1886

Fannie Blackman
Sep 29, 1878 - Sep 14, 1900

Mary E. McGuire
Jan 6, 1846 - Apr 18, 1870

Thomas McGuire
July 25, 1867 - Oct 2, 1914
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26. Bass Cemetery cont’d

Bowden Sharkey Oldham
Veteran of Spanish-American War
b. Oct 1, 1870 Kosciusko, Miss.
d. Oct 15, 1929   m. Martha Elizabeth
Blackman Oldham

“Nat’l Banner & Nashville Whig, Feb
10, 1827" Hartwell Bass, died in
Rutherford Co.

27. BASS CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW on I-24, exit (S) on Almaville Road, left (E) on One Mile Lane, right
(SE) on Baker Road, left (E) on Bass Road.  On N side of gravel road connecting Baker Rd. and Blackman Rd.  Iron
fence around the cemetery.  By E. K. Johns, 1972.

James Jordan Bass
Oct 10, 1833 - Sep 26, 1906
& wife, Sallie Epsie Christian Bass
July 24, 1843 - Sep 29, 1909

James Avent Bass
Sep 21, 1868 - Dec 18, 1898

Sallie Morrison Bass
Oct 3, 1885 - Jan 3, 1925

Charles Henry Bass
Oct 9, 1873 - May 28, 1902

Maggie Watkins Bass
Dec 28, 1875 - June 21, 1906

George C. Bass
Jan 14, 1878 - Nov 7, 1947

Mattie Blanch Bass
Jan 12, 1881 - Nov 11, 1934

Maggie Christian Avent
July 26, 1845 - July 7, 1926

28. BATEY CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96).  Cemetery is opposite Kingwood Lane.
Two markers are on the N edge of Franklin Road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: Ernest K. Johns & Henry G.
Wray, 1972
Unknown Confederate Soldier Capt. William Batey   1760-1835 Revolutionary Soldier

7/10 mile NW of these markers and 1.1 miles W of Beasley Church are two box slab graves:

Capt. William Batey
May 1, 1760 - Jan 11, 1835

Mrs. Ann [Bass] Batey, relict of Capt. William Batey
Aug 23, 1773 - Aug 3, 1851

29. BATEY CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  W on I-24, exit (S) on Almaville Road, right (W) on Inez Road 1c miles
S of Stewarts Creek Church and about 500 feet W of the Almaville Road.  Pine trees there.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

Tabitha M. Batey, consort of Benj. Batey  July 11, 1820-May 31, 1849 James M. Batey  June 1, 1826 - Aug 2,    6

30. BATEY CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  W on I-24, exit (S) on Waldron Road, 1/3 mile NW of Rock Springs
Church on W side of Waldron Road.  Marked “Batey cem” on USGS map.  By: Almond Cheney & Bobby Pope, 1974

James T. Batey
Feb 19, 1882 - Oct 14, 1961

*George Roscoe Batey   b/d 1953
son of George Batey

Willie S. [Smart] Batey
Mar 27, 1897 - Oct 3, 1960

George Rowland Batey
son of J. W. & E. L. Batey
Dec 26, 1872 - Mar 23, 1912

31. BAUGH CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  W on Manson Pike to Blackman, right (N) on Blackman Road, on N edge
of Blackman Road about 1 mile E of Lillard Chapel. Clean with some large cedar trees. About 20 graves unmarked or
marked (Mother or Father). There are parts of an old Box Tomb marking some graves.  Marked “Baugh cem” on USGS
map.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2003.

C. R. Baugh   1849 - 1900 Joe L. Baugh   1872 - 1905 James Baugh    died 1904

Laura Baugh
Jan 17, 1878 - Oct 11, 1927

L. P. Miller Baugh   1851 - 1900 Mary Ann Baugh   1870 - 1900
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31. Baugh Cemetery cont’d

Franklin Henry Rowlett
Dec 19, 1871 - Feb 15, 1949 
[& wife] Bessie Elizabeth Rowlett, 
d. Apr 26, 1951[age 48 per 1930
census]

[sons of Frank H. & Elizabeth Rowlett
per 1930 census]
Johnnie F. Rowlett
July 4, 1917 - Mar 14, 1996
Charles Rowlett   1922 - 1934

Rollie Ann Rowlett
Sep 5, 1937 - June 16, 1938

Thomas Franklin Rowlett, Jr.
Oct 29, 1966 - July 2, 1988

Eda Hartman Singleton
Sep 10, 1884 - Oct [unreadable]

Lester Singleton
1894 - 1955

32. BEESLEY CHURCH CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), right (N) on Beesley
Road 3/4 mile just beyond old Beesley Church.  Built about 1820, Beesley Primitive Baptist church was organized as
Overall Creek Church in 1805 according to Sim’s “History of Rutherford Co.”  John Beesley, of Craven Co., NC
received 1200 acres in 1803 in this area.  By: Jill K. Garrett, 1968.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2003.

B. E. Allen  
May 4, 1847 - Oct 17, 1914

Laymon Lee Barrett    1932 - 1941

Lorene Barrett    b/d Aug 28, 1929
dau of Mr. & Mrs. L. L. Barrett

John Foster Baskin
son of F. & E. Baskin  
Sep 14, 1878 - July 13, 1885

John F. Baskin
July 18, 1851 - July 5, 1930
& wife, Elizabeth Edwards Baskin
Jan 8, 1852 - Dec 18, 1909

Patricia     B   field   [faded]
Dec 29, 1956 - Aug 28, 1957

S. [Solomon] Beesley   b. June 5, 1777
[? June 15, 1779] - d. Feb 27, 1862
[age 72 on 1850 census]

Casandre Beesley
[wife of Solomon Beesley]
May 28, 1782 - Sep 27, 1873

Rachel Beesley
[dau of Solomon Beesley]
Apr 6, 1800 - July 12, 1887

Christopher Beesley
July 19, 1804 - Mar 10, 1879
& wife, Susan J. P. Ridout Beesley
Jan 4, 1818 - Jan 13, 1909

William Beesley
Dec 23, 1838 - Dec 28, 1921
& wife, Alice Gray Elliott Beesley
Nov 6, 1844 - Sep 18, 1902

Solomon “Sol” Beesley
July 18, 1856 - Feb 22, 1903
& wife, Betty Harvey Beesley
Oct 28, 1863 - July 24, 1933

Charles A. Beesley
Aug 7, 1860 - May 8, 1919
& wife, Mollie L. Hall Beesley
May 2, 1875 [76?] - Feb 19, 1906

Alice Gray Elliot Beesley
Nov 6, 1844 - Sep 18, 1902

Bettie O. Beesley
Aug 19, 1854 - Apr 30, 1934

John Beesley
Sep 3, 1840 - July 3, 1891

Kate Williamson Beesley
dau of Christopher & Bettie
July 18, 1886 - Feb 28, 1888

Ada C. Beesley
Aug 24, 1891 - May 5, 1922

Sadie Beesley
Feb 24, 1884 - May 1, 1947

Lona Martin Beesley
wife of M. J. Beesley
Nov 9, 1872 - Oct 6, 1896

Minnie E. Beesley
May 17, 1863 - Oct 27, 1894

M. [Major] W. Beesley
June 16, 1838 - Oct 16, 1867

[from funeral notice]
Mary Opie Beesley, dau of
Mr. & Mrs. C. Beesley
Jan 7, 1878 - Mar 22, 1896

Mattie T. Beesley, dau of
William & Alice G. Beesley
July 29, 1872 - June 15, 1887

Lillian Orlean Beesley
Jan 8-Feb 13, 1888

Martha C. Beesley Brooks
wife of J. M. Brooks
May 11, 1842 - Oct 30, 1922

Mary Myrtle Brown
Feb 22, 1901 - Aug 20, 1972

Patricia Reene Brumfield
Dec 29, 1956 - Aug 28, 1957
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32. Beesley Church Cemetery cont’d

G. H. Coleman   1933 (only date)

Mary J. Colter  
Feb 4, 1832(30) - Oct 14, 1889 (80?)

Granville Hinton Crockette   - CSA
June 2, 1849 - Dec 23, 1913
& wife, Rachel Louiza Beesley
Crockette   Apr 13, 1851 - Jan 7, 1928
[CSA widow’s pension application]

Alfred Elliott
Sep 11, 1808 - Feb 24, 1880

J. A. Elliott
Nov 14, 1857 - Jan 12, 1913 

Edna Pearl Fann  1907 - 1934
& infant daughter

Missie Haynes Hartman
1891 - 1940

John W. Haynes    1859 - 1932
& wife, Mildred Reams Haynes
1866 - 1941

John Douglass Haynes, son of
John & Mildred Haynes
Aug 2, 1896 - Sep 20, 1897

Thomas B. Haynes  1862 - 1921
& wife Mollie J. Haynes   
1866 - 1899

Irean Haynes   1898 - 1926 Myron Haynes
Aug 12, 1911 - Jan 27, 1926

Benjamin Haynes
June 1, 1855 - Apr 17, 1872

Wat J. Hollowell
May 6, 1849 - June 5, 1872

One stone - d. Feb 4, 1845
Mary Posey Hood
Barbara Haynes Posey

Lavisa E. Beesley Mathews, dau of
Christopher & Susan Beesley
Mar 1, 1858 - Jan 20, 1893

Lyle Osborn McDonald, Jr.
Nov 4, 1937 (only date)

Dimple L. McDonald
May 3, 1910 - July 28, 1934

Nathaniel Miller
Jan 1, 1783 - July 20, 1874
& wife, Martha Miller
Jan 16, 1815 - Oct 25,            

Mrs. Mary A. Pope
Feb 23, 1833 - Jan 8, 1909

Missie Lee Reams
June 3, 1859 - Jan 6, 1950

Elroy Rowlett
Dec 9, 1914 - Nov 26, 1967

Annie Virginia Rowlett   
(on stone w/Charlie Watt Rowlett)
Mar 3, 1881 - Oct 19, 1960

Charlie Watt Rowlett
(on stone w/Annie Virginia Rowlett)
July 10, 1901 - Mar 9, 1956

Savannah Smith Shores
June 9, 1915 - Apr 23, 2000

Charles Ray Smith
b/d Oct 5, 1922

Savannah Smith
Apr 10, 1881 - Apr 28, 1927

J. J. Smith
May 11, 1875 - July 3, 1951

Mrs. Mattie Lou Smith - age 70
[1894] - June 12, 1964

Myra Taylor
Oct 10, 1879 - July 11, 1965

T. S. Williamson
Aug 22, 1830 - Aug 10, 1917

Horace D. Williamson, infant of
T. S. & Draper Williamson
Sep 2, 1906 - Sep     , 1908

Thomas Henry Williamson
1850 - 1941
Kate Beesley Williamson  1855 - 1933

Emma Meredith Williamson
dau of T. H. & ?? [Kate B.?]
Oct 28, 1878 - Dec 24, 1902

Thomas J. Wray
Jan 25, 1797 - Dec 12, 1839

33. BELL CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street (Nashville Highway) (US 41-70), left (S) on
Florence Road, left (SE) on Old Nashville Highway, 1/3 mile SE of Overall Creek bridge on Old Nashville Highway.
On S edge of highway.  Iron fence. Marked “cem” on USGS map.  Copied from “Some Rutherford Co., TN Cemetery
Records” by: Jill K. Garrett and Iris H. McClain. 1968.   Updated by Kim Denny, 2002-2003.

James Thomas Bell
Sep 26, 1839 - Aug 18, 1897
& wife, Roxanna Young Bell
Nov 27, 1834 - Mar 12, 1917

A. [Alex] B. Coursey   1917 - 1927
son of Dewitt and Audie Coursey

“Babe” Coursey? [next to above]

Asalene Bell Dement
May 4, 1870 - May 15, 1948

Lera Mai Dement
May 18, 1894 - Feb 18, 1963

W. [William] L. Petty
Dec 20, 1859 - Jan 12, 1925

Seavy E. [Elizabeth] Petty
May 18, 1867 - Apr 3, 1921
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33. Bell Cemetery cont’d

Joseph B. Petty
Jan 3, 1885 - July 11, 1901

Ethel Petty
Feb 26, 1889 - Aug 8, 1901

Susan Petty   d. 1905

Clarence Petty
Sep 8, 1892 - Apr 29, 1898

A. M. Petty     died 1936 James B. Petty   d. 1902

33A. BELL CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Rte. 99), left (S) on Armstrong Valley Road, left
(E) on Rowland Road.  By: Anne Hatcher, 2005.

C. C. Bell, wife of Will Bell    1844 - 1908 W. M. Bell   1836 - 1903

34. BELLAH CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street (Manchester Pike) (US 41), left (E) on Irby Road.
Off Red Mile Road & S. Bellah Court.  1/2 mile SW of Fox Camp Spring.  About 14 graves inside rock walls, many
unmarked graves outside.  By: Roy Tarwater & Bob Ragland, 1975.

Infant son of John D. & Sarah Bellah -
1850

Elizabeth Bellah
June 17, 1799 - Mar 18, 1811

Moses Bellah
Oct 10, 1821 - Feb 1, 1822

Samuel A. Bellah
Mar 15, 1820 - Aug 23, 1841

Elizabeth A. Bellah Wasson, 
dau. of John & Sarah Bellah
May 1, 1817 - Nov 21, 1837

35. BENNETT CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), cemetery located at intersection with Mt.
Vernon Road on SE side of Hwy 99.  Marked “Bennett cem” on USGS map.   Fenced and in good condition.  By: Janice
Nolen, Janet Buckner, Polly Dam & Pat Smith, 1975.  Updated by: Don McCord, 2005.

Drury Bennett   1788 - 1874
& wife, Elizabeth Manier Bennett
1789 - 1876

Stephen Bennett   1820 - 1898
& wife, Sarah C. Brown Bennett
1833 - 1904

Sarah M. Bennett
dau of Drury & Elizabeth Bennett
Aug 20, 1826 - July 4, 1855

John H. Bennett  [stone chipped]
son of Drury & Elizabeth Bennett
May 30, 183   - Sep 13,       
[Another stone has: 
John H. Bennett   1824 - 1852]

Venie S. Bennett   1854 - 1922
Drewy B. Bennett   1856 - 1900

Thomas L. Bennett   1905 - 1975

D. J. Bennett
Apr 19, 1858 - June 28, 1939

Mollie Bennett
Dec 25, 1879 - Apr 14, 1961

John Clark Bennett
Apr 12, 1869 - July 2, 1943 
& wife, Mary Neva Bennett
Dec 3, 1871 - Aug 21, 1956

S. [Stephen] E. Bennett
Feb 17, 1877 - Feb 24, 1936
& wife, Bitha Bennett
July 18, 1879 - Jan 31, 1958

Lera E. Bennett
Oct 28, 1884 - July 7, 1949
Hezzie T. Bennett
Oct 27, 1880 - Aug 11, 1960

William E. Bennett  
June 6, 1929 -        
Virginia L. Bennett   
May 20, 1938 - ____

Baby Myrtle Bennett
Feb 19, 1899 - Oct 18, 1901

Stephen A. Bennett   1902 - 1970

Dub Bennett
Mar 6, 1908 - Oct 16, 1951
Louise Bennett
Mar 6, 1910 -            

Dick Owen Bennett
May 5, 1904 - Sep 20, 1945

John Clayton Bennett
July 17, 1901 - Apr 19, 1967

Ellie Lou Bennett
June 28, 1901 - July 5, 1908

Bettye Doris Bennett
dau of William E. & Doris Bennett
Oct 10, 1956 - Jan 21, 1961

James Robert Bradley
Dec 6, 1955 - Jan 29, 1956

Minos Edd Brown   1893 - 1972
Beulah Ray Brown   1889 - 1979

Thurman Burris  1916 - 1974 Maira Deckelman   d. Apr 18, 2000 Myrtle Bennett Fletcher
June 14, 1909 - Dec 18, 1957
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35. Bennett Cemetery cont’d

Thomas Morgan Gregory   WW I   PH
Oct 1, 1892 - May 11, 1966
Tenn. Cpl. Co. 1 323 Inf. 81 Div.
& wife, Estelle Scott Gregory
May 27, 1900 - Apr 27, 1993

George Franklin Hedge
Aug 8, 1928 - Dec 7, 2002

Stephen R. King, Jr.
Aug 22, 1959 - Feb 20, 1977

Silas L. [or A.S.] Lynch  1907 - 1967
& wife, Lucy B. Lynch   1904 -         

Daisy Pirl Maupin, wife of B. A.
Maupin   Dec 14, 1894 - Mar 19, 1917

[marker in a separate adjacent fenced
area “In memory of” with no dates]
Aunt Betty McClaran
Uncle Watt McClaran

Sarah E. Morgan - age 52
wife of William Morgan
[1786] - Apr 21, 1838

Susan Epps Morgan
June 3, 1822 - Aug 18, 1839

Mary Elizabeth Morgan
May 6, 1826 - Mar 31, 1838

William Joseph Owen
CSA veteran - 11th Cavalry
Mar 31, 1848 - Nov 24, 1920
Kezia Bennett Owen
Aug 7, 1854 - June 1, 1894

William Carter Owen  1873 - 1875

Johnnie B. Potter  1913 - Feb 13, 2004

Frances M. Ray   1853 - 1927

Almira B. Ray   1863 - 1957

William A. Ray   1861 - 1901
& wife, Edna F. Bennett Ray
1867 - 1888

Martha Owen Ray
June 10, 1887 - Jan 9, 1915

Nancy Russell, wife of George Russell
dau of Drury & Elizabeth Bennett
May 30, 1811 - [buried in ground]

Nancy Russell, wife of George Russell
1898 - 1973

Andrew A. Scott - “Daddy”
Dec 12, 1878 - Nov 12, 1955
& wife, Evelyn Owen Scott  - “Mama”
Nov 28, 1883 - Oct 24, 1973

Hugh T. Scott  
May 14, 1889 - Oct 16, 1970

Mary Evelyn Scott   1898 - 1973

Samuel Howard Scott
Nov 10, 1903 - Aug 6, 1956
Lena May Scott
July 4, 1910 - Nov 30, 1966

Emma Mildred Scott   
Feb 23 - May 16, 1923

Jimmy Shack Scott
Oct 2, 1938 - July 21, 1940

Alma Williams Scott    age 72
Oct 21, 1931 - Apr 11, 2004

Thomas L. Scott, Sr.
Oct 3, 1928 - Mar 10, 1997

Howard Underwood
Mar 5, 1949 [only date]

James Robert Young
Aug 17, 1941 - Nov 29, 1985

36. BENNETT CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW on I-24, exit (S) on Waldron Road, right (W) on Rocky Springs
Road, left (S) on Cooks Lane, right (W) on Rocky Fork-Nolensville Road, 1/3 mile E of Williamson Co. line, 250 feet
S of road on the end of a steep sloping ridge.  No trees and most stones down, about 10 feet of an iron fence standing,
other sandstone markers, badly weathered.  By: E. K. Johns & Henry G. Wray, 1971.

* Also known to be buried in this cemetery.   Information about these burials came from Misses Louise and Marguarite Coleman,
daughters of G. A. & Margaret Shelton Coleman, and descendants of the Bennetts and Sheltons.  They were born at Rocky Fork
and moved to Smyrna in the early 1920s.  Miss Louise died in 1975 and Miss Marguarite died in 1976.

Joseph Montgomery Bennett
[brother of Elizabeth Bennett Shelton] 
Dec 15, 1830 - June 17, 1903  
& 2nd wife, Mary G. [Gambill] Bennett
July 28, 1836 - Apr 13, 1883

Ann C. Shelton, wife of L. W. Shelton
Sep 29, 1833 - Mar 31, 1905
[NOTE: Rutherford Co. Marriages:
Lewellen W. Shelton m. Ann C.
Bennett, Jan 17, 1856]

Benjamin Watson Bennett
only son of J. M. & Mary Bennett
Jan 17, 1854 - Sep 25, 1906

Sandstone marker    AS   1846
Sandstone marker   May 24, 1844

William Thomas Shelton
May 29, 1860 - July 2, 1928 
& wife, Carrie Bell Shelton
Jan 26, 1874 - June 14, 1946

Maggie Kate Bennett
dau of B. W. & Mary Bennett
July 27, 1884 - Sep 13, 1908

Lindon W. Shelton
son of W. T. & Carrie Shelton
Nov 14, 1896 - Oct 2, 1926

* John Shelton & wife, Elizabeth
Bennett [sister of Joseph Montgomery
Bennett, above]

* Winnie & * Della Shelton
sisters of Margaret Shelton Coleman

* Henry Bennett & wife, *Jennie
Bennett, Parents of * Frank Bennett &
*Katherine Bennett
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36. Bennett Cemetery cont’d

* W. H. Alexander & wife, Sue
Alexander. & dau, Mattie Bell
Alexander Smitty

* Evans Bennett

* Jane Bennett

* Jane Long

37. BENSON CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E John Bragg Highway (US 70), left (N) on Old Woodbury Road to
Readyville.  Go through Readyville on way to Woodbury.  1a miles NW of Readyville.  1/4 mile W of Cannon County
line.  Left (N) on Tassey Road to 1261 Tassey Road.  12 fieldstone markers.  By: Steve Cates, 1984.  Kim Denny (2002)

Eller Benson  Oct 30, 1858 - May 10, 1876 Idevia J. Benson  Sep 30, 1861 - June 10, 1882

BETHEL CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  Refer to  LEANNA (BETHEL) CEMETERY, No. 377.

38. BEVINS CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), left (N) on Old Woodbury Pike
toward Readyville, left (NW) on Bivins Hill Road, right (N) on McKnight Road at the end of a small farm access road
and near Stones River.  * Information given by Raymond Adams (1911 - 1993), Readyville.   By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Lily Bevins
1867 - 1933

Calvin Bevins
1867 - 1933

Maggie Bevins, first wife of
Randal Bevins   (no stone*)

39. BIG CREEK BAPTIST CHURCH CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Broad-Manchester Highway (US
41), left (E) on Big Springs Road to Big Creek Church.  Behind church. Some stones with no inscriptions. By: Mrs.
James H. McBroom, Jr.

Mary Gibson McKee  - 16 y  9 m  1 d
dau of Buius & Abigail McKee
[Mar 12, 1846] - Dec 28, 1862

Jane Pemberton, age 78 years
[b. 1773] - d. Dec 19, 1851

John Pemberton, age 87 years
[b. 1764] - d. Jan 12, 1851

40. BINGHAM CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), left (E) on Fosterville Road
to Fosterville, right (S) on Bell Buckle Road, at “Y” right on Fosterville Road.  2/3 mile E of Bare Knob and 1¾ miles
S of Fosterville.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  Fenced.  Three infant graves in center under two big boxwoods.  A
number of slave and African-American graves outside of fence without markers.  By: Miss Elvira Brothers,  1975.

Sam B. Bingham   1859 - 1945
& wife, Nannie J. Miller Bingham
Mar 13, 1857 - June 13, 1891

Sally Edwards Bingham
[wife of Sam B. Bingham]
1877 - 1958

Clyde Bingham
July 25, 1899 - Jan 3, 1916

Mable Bingham
Jan 17, 1902 - Oct 1, 1910

Bessie Bingham   1929 - 1931 Forde Edwards Bingham
Oct 29, 1884 -         

Samuel Greenfield Miller
Nov 5, 1861 - July 13, 1890

S. G. Miller 
Feb 27, 1825 - Nov 7, 1883

Sarah Gilmore Miller, wife of S.G.
Aug 14, 1833 - May 19, 1912

Sallie E. Miller
Mar 9, 1864 - May 27, 1895

Lillie Miller Gross, wife of T. E. Gross
Sep 16, 1877 - Mar 1, 1910

Miller Bingham
May 17, 1885 - Feb 9, 1947

41. BLACK FAMILY CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231), ½ mile
S of Walter Hill bridge over Stones River on W edge of highway with iron fence around cemetery.  Marked “cem” on
USGS map.  The first 3 graves are stone box tombs in good condition.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971

Samuel Black, b. Guilford Co., NC
Apr 27, 1775 - Aug 31, 1837
& wife, Fanny Black
1773 - Oct 8, 1854

Lucy Ann Black,
dau of Samuel P. & Frances Black
June 11 - July 11, 1819

Thomas C. Black, M.D.
Mar 15, 1809 - May 29, 1873
& wife, Catherine W. Black
Jan 11, 1817 - Jan 15, 1891
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41. Black Family Cemetery cont’d

John R. Wilson, M.D. [tall shaft]
Apr 4, 1799 - Aug 8, 1854
& wife, Eliza P. Black Wilson
dau of Samuel & Fanny Black
Oct 1, 1806 - Jan 17, 1864

Samuel P. Black
Apr 10, 1837 - Mar 24, 1898

Mattie V. Chadwick - age 85 years
[1836] - Jan 17, 1921

Nannie L. Black Wilkerson, dau of
Thomas C. & Catherine W. Black
wife of William A. Wilkerson
Nov 19, 1839 - Nov 5, 1866

Nancy Black
wife of Hinton J. Black
Nov 30, 1879 - Dec 19, 1914 

Walter Preston Coleman, M.D.
Feb 7, 1823 - June 10, 1870
& wife, Fanny J. Coleman
Aug 4, 1821 - May 11, 1863

Bettie C. Mitchell Coleman
wife of Preston C. Coleman, M.D.
June 6, 1855 - Dec 26, 1882
Infant dau   b/d  Sep 20, 1878

Ellen Douglas Coleman
dau of W. P. & Sally N. Coleman
Mar 7 - Dec 19, 1869

Mary Eliza Coleman   1857 - 1873

Samuel Black Coleman 1859- 1887

Martha “Matty” Neilson Coleman
dau of W. P. & Sally N. Coleman
June 15, 1866 - Apr 24, 1871

John Nash Hardeman, son of 
Thomas & Lucretia Nash Hardeman
Nov 11, 1844 - July 10, 1866

Infants of M. B. & Fannie P. Wade
Walter - June 30 - Aug 1, 1875
Fannie E. - Aug 16 - Nov 21, 1887

John R. Wilson, Jr.
Oct 20, 1830 - Nov 16, 1832

Orville Black Yerger
son of H. S. & Lucy B. Yerger
Nov 16, 1877 - Oct 29, 1879

42. BLACKMAN CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), right (N) on Brinkley Road,
left (W) on Clovehill Road, 3/4 mile SE of Blackman and about ½ mile S of Manson Pike.  An iron fence around the
cemetery.  By: Robert Baskin, Sr.

Raiford Crawford Blackman
son of Alfred Blackman
Dec 17, 1815 - Dec 24, 1888

Annie Ridout Blackman
wife of R. C. Blackman
Feb 18, 1836 - Nov 29, 1923

Ada B. Blackman, dau of R. C.
Nov 10, 1860 - Apr 26, 1872

Annie E. Blackman
dau of R.C. Blackman
May 1, 1868 - Jan 9, 1869

Jesse B. Ridout
son of Thomas Ridout
Apr 3, 1833 - Feb 7, 1893

43. BLACKMAN CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), right (N) on Beasley Road, left
(W) on Shores Road  2/3 mile.  Cemetery on W and about 200 yards N of the road in some trees.  30 or more fieldstone
markers and one slab marker.  These graves are unmarked but known to be buried here.  By: Robert Baskin, Sr.

James Blackman - b. Jan 5, 1768, moved from Clinton, NC 
to Rutherford Co., Tenn. in 1808.  Married Elizabeth Ann Oatis.

Polly Blackman
Dec21, 1799 - Nov 14, 1826

44. BLACKMAN CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  W on Manson Pike to Blackman, left (S) on Beasley Road, right
(W) on Vaughn Road.  Located N of road.  Enclosed by rock wall.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  This cemetery
recorded by Mrs. Alfred Battle and included in Acklen book “Tombstone Inscription & Historical Manuscripts.”  There
are some differences in the two recordings.  By: Robert Baskin, Sr.  Updated by John C. Waggoner, Jr., 2002.

Alfred Blackman  1790 - June 29, 1872
[Acklen gave b. date Nov 14, 1790]
born Sampson Co., N.C., moved to Rutherford
Co., TN in 1808 “became disciple of Christ 1812"

Elizabeth Crawford Blackman
m. 1809, Alfred Blackman
1791 - Sep 20, 1865 

Elizabeth Blackman
mother of Alfred Blackman
1770 - 1845

** Children of Alfred & Elizabeth Crawford Blackman:

** Temperance Fanning Blackman
1827 - 1854

** Sarah Jane [Blackman] McLane
[Acklen says b. 1819] - 1842

** Lazarus Blackman
1828 - 1862
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44. Blackman Cemetery cont’d

** James Blackman
Dec 25, 1830 - May 1, 1858
[Acklen has:  Dec 25, 1832 - May 1,
1853]

** William Blackman - age 24
Sep 9, 1834 - Aug 21, 1858
[Acklen has born Sep 16, 1834]

** Ollen M. Blackman, age 8 
1832-1840  [Acklen has: Allen M.
Blackman, died 1840, age 31]

** Benjamin Blackman 
age 1 year, 5 mos
[1842] - 1843

[Acklen lists, but I did not find]
Hillary Oats Blackman
son of A. B. Blackman
Jan 4, 1824 - Sep 15, 1872

[Acklen listed, but I did not find]
Hezekiah Howse - d. 1843
m. Nov 13, 1828, Julia Ann Howse 
June 7, 1813 - June 3,1891

Mary Ellen Batey, dau of Hezekiah &
Julia A. Howse   Dec 3, 1829?? - Dec
14, 1835  [Acklen says wife of James
Batey - d. Dec 12, 1835]

45. BLAIR CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  W on I-24, exit (W) on Sam Ridley Parkway (Hwy 266-W), left (SE) on
Blair Road.  Located about 350 feet N of 459 Blair Road on a small hill in a grove of trees.   Several sandstone markers
with no inscriptions.  Also some slave graves on the side of the cemetery.  By: Margaret Blair (Naron), 1972.

John W. Blair
Nov 19, 1825 - July 7, 1847

S. R. Blair   —died May—

J. W. Blair   —1863—

G. A. Blair
Dec 15, 1827 - Mar 13, 1858

George Blair - in 75th year of age
[1773] - June 27, 1848
& wife, Martha Blair
in 89th year of age
[1768] - July 25, 1857

J. H. Blair   Feb 6, 1842 - Jan 31,1907
& wife, Bettie Coleman Blair
June 17, 1843 - Nov 27, 1910
[NOTE: they married in Rutherford
Co. Sep 21, 1865]

G. [George] S. Blair
Jan 23, 1830 - July 26, 1853

Ella Blair
Mar 8, 1872 - May 31, 1906

H. W. Ballentine
Aug 18, 1845 - Aug 1851

Sarah Elizabeth Philpott Burton
wife of D. W. Burton
Apr 15, 1842 - Oct 27, 1893

William Caldwell 
1806 - May 1881 

Joseph Henry Fields
Aug 20, 1823 - June 22, 1892
[NOTE:  He married Mary J. Blair in
Rutherford Co. Mar 6, 1856] 

Cynthia Blair Fields
Feb 6, 1834 - Apr 30, 1888

In Memory of Elizabeth Fulton
[no dates]

R. C. DCC    Feb 16_______

46. BLANTON CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  W on Manson Pike, 1¾ miles W of Stones River bridge on N
side of Manson Pike.  By: H. G. Wray, 1972.

Thomas Blanton 1758 - May 27, 1846 [He is listed in 1840 census as Revolutionary War Pensioner - age 78]

47. BOGLE CEMETERY - Auburntown Quadrangle (Cannon County).  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70) to Woodbury,
left (N) on Auburntown Road, left (W) on L. Witty Road, right (N) to the end of farm road to NW, 3/4 mile W of
Brysonville.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

John Bogle  
Feb 21, 1813 - Feb 25, 1862

John C. Wilson  
Aug 15, 1891 - Nov 1891

E. Wilson   1885 -1891

48. BONE CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle - N of Old Jefferson a very short distance.  Now covered by Percy Priest
Lake.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet..  By E.K. Johns, 1972

Mira Cornelia Bone
May 5, 1832 - Mar 30, 1895

Wilson Sherrill Bone
Oct 10, 1825 - Apr 18, 1898

Ann Eliza Bone
Oct 10, 1830 - May 16, 1907

Malissa B. Ward   [no dates]
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49. BONER CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  About 1/4 mile N of Old Stones River bridge site
on Couchville Pike on W side of River.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet..  9 graves marked
“Unknown.”  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

Josiah Boner
Dec 8, 1856 - Dec 30, 1929

J. W. Boner   1857 - _____ Jesse Ellis Boner
Jan 30, 1870 - Nov 1, 1900 

Gertrude Boner   1869 - 1927
Simon P. Boner   [no dates] Liller M. Johnson

Sep 6, 1883 - Oct 1, 1885

Jerimirah Johnson   d. 1922 Margaret Ann Johnson   d. 1922
Luster Johnson   [no dates]

Laura Wells   [no dates]

50. BORING CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  W on I-24, exit (S) on Almaville Road.  On W side of Almaville Road
1/3 mile N of intersection of Almaville Road & Manson Pike.  No stones.  According to owner, Mrs. Simpson, this is
Boring Cemetery.  Mr. Boring, Mrs. Boring & two sisters are buried here.  An iron fence surrounds the cemetery.  By:
E. K. Johns & Henry Wray,  1974.

51. BOWEN CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  Located on old George Lassiter place, 1310 Lassiter Road.  E on John
Bragg Highway (US 70), right (S) on Hwy 64 for 2 miles, right (W) on Lassiter Road.  One marker can be read.  There
are about 40-50 graves. By: Steve Cates, 1984.      * Known to be buried here.

William C. Bowen
Oct 6, 1780 - Mar 11, 1844

* Absalom Bowen   b. NC 1784 - died
after 1860, & wife, Elizabeth Bowen
1787 - after 1860

*William M. Bowen, youngest son of
Absalom & Elizabeth Bowen
1832 - Dec 26, 1878

Mary Jane Cornelous Bowen
dau of Albert Cornelous, a Baptist
Minister - born Rome, GA
Sep 16, 1856 - Jan 1886

52. BOWEN-SNELL CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), left (S) on Rehobeth Road, right
(W) on Coleman Hill Road, on Rutherford & Williamson County lines, 1/3 mile W of Rehobeth Church and N of the
road.  By: Dorothy E. Smotherman, 1968.

Louisa J. Bowen, wife of John Bowen
Jan 22, 1836 - June 10, 1879

Roberteen Snell
1855 - Aug 11, 1892

[A marker with only this date]
Mar 26, 1915

53. BOWLING CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  N on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), right (E) on Compton Road, right
(S) on Sharpsville Road 1b miles on S side of road.  Marked “Bowling cem” on USGS map.   By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Nannie Bowling
May 17, 1908 - July 11, 1928

Mollie Cox
Dec 8, 1866 - Dec 25, 1867

Ida Cox
June 7, 1860 - Aug 11, 1874

Samuel Cox
Aug 29, 1820 - Dec 20, 1891 
& wife, E. [Eliza] C. Cox
May 1, 1827 - __________

Sarah E. Sullivan
Mar 4, 1849 - Aug 28, 1892

Thomas [D.] Cox  
CSA  - 44th Infantry
Aug 24, 1845 - Dec 2, 1885
[widow’s pens. appl. - Nancy Cox]

Joel Fuqua - CSA veteran
1837 - May 28, 1907
& wife, Elizabeth America Fuqua
Sep 8, 1844 - Feb 16, 1931

Buried here – no stones.* John Helton, his wife, who was a Chumney, & John Helton’s son, Irvin.
* Source of information: W. C. Hall, Readyville, TN.
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54. BOWMAN CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99) through Pleasant View, right
(S) on Mankin-McKnight Road, right (S) on Jasper Johnson Road  and 150 feet S of Mankin-McKnight Road.  3
fieldstone graves.  By: Stephen D. Cox, Stan Sadler, Keith Wallace & Wayne Gray, 1975.

Jasper B. Johnson
Dec 7, 1875 - Feb 20, 1961
& wife, Daisy Bowman Johnson
Oct 4, 1884 - Nov 22, 1945

Marvin B. Bowman
Jan 2, 1879 - May 29, 1950

Iris F. Bowman  1881 - 1958

Clarence M. Bowman  1917 - 1971

Rebecka H. Bowman
July 17, 1828 - Apr 15, 1863

55. BOYD CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), right (S) on Pitts Lane 1/3 mile E of
Hwy. 96.  Marked “Boyd cem” on USGS map.  Cemetery clean and well kept.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971.

John Wesley Boyd   
1845 - 1898
& wife, Susan Ann Boyd   
1850 - 1925

William L. (Will) Boyd
Oct 8, 1871 - Sep 12, 1953
& wife, C. Florence Boyd
Sep 9, 1879 - July 28, 1923

Mrs. Alice Cook  1871 - 1935

Grover C. Compton
Feb 26, 1884 - Aug 23, 1969

Ira Dora Compton
Mar 7, 1888 - Feb 14, 1930

Joseph Dickson, Brig. Gen. N.C.
Militia -  Revolutionary War
[Apr 1745] - Apr 24, 1825

Azalee Givens
July 20, 1910 - Mar 26, 1960
Delbert Givens  Aug 17, 1907 -__

Marion Edward Greene
b/d  Apr 4, 1934

William Henry Nolen  1869 - 1946
Sarah Ellen Nolen  1879 - 1929
(Newspaper: “dau. of John & Anna
Boyd, d. Apr 12, 1929")

Thomas W. Zumbro  
1862 - 1918
& wife, Mary Boyd Zumbro  
1868 - 1952

Carrie Melba Zumbro 1899 - 1900 Maud Irenene Zumbro [No dates.]

56. BRADLEY CREEK BAPTIST CHURCH CEMETERY - Milton Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), left (N)
on Bradley Creek Road.  Marked “Bradley Creek Ch.” on USGS map.   5 or more piles of cut limestone blocks forming
box tombs with no inscription.  By: W. H. King, Mar 26, 1972.  Additions & corrections 1979.  Updated by Kim Denny,
2003.

Cecil S. [Spencer] Adams
Nov 23, 1908 - Jan 12, 1983
& wife, Mabel Givens Adams  1908 -   

Marcus F. Adams 1886 - 1969
Anna H. Adams  1880 - 1962

Flossie Ellen Adams
Nov 6, 1931 - Jan 10, 1932

H. J. Adams
Sep 15, 1887 - Apr 1, 1932
& wife, Minnie H. Williams Adams
Sep 2, 1889 - Dec 9, 1918

Julian Howard Adams
Feb 2, 1913 - Feb 18, 1923

Julius J. Adams
Mar 31, 1892 - Mar 10, 1975

Mrs. Nola Smith Adams - age 85
[1893] - Dec 30, 1978

G. L. I. Alle [as appears - Allen?]
1782 - 1862

Elizabeth Allen
1792 -           

Lee Allen
May 10, 1827 - Mar 18, 1870
& wife, Martha A. Allen
Sep 1, 1826 - Sep 3, 1858

L. E. Allen
May 20, 1828 - Sep 16, 1903

Martha A. Alley
Aug 3, 1856 - Sep 16, 1903

Francis Marion Arnold
1830 - 1923 - CSA - 18th Infantry
& wife, Elizabeth Arnold   1833 - 1898

Flora McKnight Arnold, wife of
Marion Arnold [buried in KY]
Jan 25, 1859 - Sep 13, 1890

Carmen L. Bailey
Oct 16, 1921 - Feb 8, 1972 
& wife, Eunice R. Bailey  
Mar 15, 1921 - Dec 13, 2000

Charles Barnes Oct 26-Nov 19, 1900

Almo Batey   1895 - 1961

John D. Batey 
July 2, 1869 - Apr 4, 1945 
& wife, Martha Jane Morris  
1880 - 1972

Frank (Coogie) Batey
Aug 5, 1902 - Jan 5, 1970
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56. Bradley Creek Baptist Church Cem. cont’d

Jack Batey 
July 12, 1911 - Dec 4, 1965

Alex Bell
Dec 7, 1867 - May 5, 1901

Emma Gladys Bell, dau of Alex &
Mollie Bell     Mar 15 - Aug 9, 1901

James Blackwood - ca 81 years
[1769] -. Sep 16, 1850

Edith Burl   [no marker]

James A. Brawner
Jan 15, 1913 - Apr 29, 1977
& wife, Mai Frances Brawner
Nov 25, 1915 - Jan 6, 1972

W. B. Burnett
Mar 12, 1858 - Apr 23, 1906
& wife, Ida Burnett
July 12, 1860 - Nov 10, 1940

Sam Burnett
Apr 10, 1859 - Dec 15, 1933
& wife, Quninta McKnight Burnett
Sep 6, 1866 - Mar 24, 1916

Isaiah Daniel Craddock, M.G. - no
stone - May 8, 1845 - July 3, 1918
& 1st wife, Molly C. (Harris)
Craddock   Feb 7, 1846 - Jan 19,1905

Johnnie Jennings Craddock
2nd wife of T. A. Craddock
June 18, 1930 - Oct 7, 1967

Mary Rosa R. Craddock 1889-1965
m. Sep 14, 1909, Ellis Ogle Craddock 
1886 - 1967

Mattie Craddock  1870 - 1939
R. L. Craddock  1861 - 1935

W. Lee Craddock   1864 - 1928
Lillian E. Craddock   1866 - 1931

Dee Lofton Craddock [no stone]
Feb 28, 1906 - Nov 21, 1962

Grover C. Davenport  1893 - 1962
Bernice F. Davenport  1892 - 1965

Malcolm Davenport   1910 - 1973

James Del (l) (b) ?
Dec 28, 1809 - Jan 29, 1882

Clovis Dement 
son of J. R. & G. A. Dement
Sep 19, 1901 - July 21, 1902 

Betty Dement 
Jan 7, 1860 - Nov 7, 1957

Dozier Denton & wife [no stone]

James Dillon
Dec 28, 1809 - Jan 29, 1882

Fannie Dillon   d. July 15

John Dillon
Apr 2, 1812 - Oct 9, 1888
& wife, Eleanor Knott Dillon
May 17, 1823 - Apr 28, 1898

G. S. Dillon
Jan 2, 1822 - Mar 13, 1906
& wife, G. S. Talley Dillon 
Dec 8, 1824 - Nov 15, 1909

Joshua L. Dillon
Dec 30, 1844 - Dec 28, 1905
m. Jan 5, 1888, Mary J. Swink 
Oct 10, 1851 - Jan 7, 1934

Ophelia Givens Dunaway
Mar 26, 1907 - Oct 3, 1941

Jr. Etcherson
Apr 19, 1846 - Mar 21, 1892

W. H. Fox
May 27, 1869 - June 14, 1913
& wife, Dora McPeak Fox
Apr 22, 1870 - _______

Margaret S. Fox  1922 - ______ 

Horace, son of W. H. & S.E. Fox
June 18-July 4, 1903

J. Grady Fox   1897 - 1960

Edgar A. Fox   1908 - 1962

Jasper Givens
Jan 27, 1829 - Oct 21, 1895
& wife,  Sarah Givens
Mar 25, 1829 - Jan 22, 1902

Jesse Howard & James Herbert 
twin sons of  Albert & Emma Givens
June 22-28, 1902

Jessie Albert Givens
Dec 20, 1882 - July 21, 1967
& wife, Fannie R. Patterson
Aug 9, 1893 - Jan 3, 1965

Father - James Boston Givens
Dec 24, 1880 - Aug 30, 1919
Mother - Lillie Puckett [Givens]
Aug 11, 1889 - May 8, 1976

Thomas Irven Givens
Apr 21, 1909 - Apr 18, 1974
Wilma Leyhew Givens
May 19, 1911 -             

Charles Clifford Givens
Mar 11, 1911 -           
Jessie L. Leyhew Givens
Nov 20, 1913 -         

Emma Arnold Givens
June 26, 1882 - Feb 15, 1933

Hop W. Givens
Jan 23, 1855 - Mar 19, 1893

J. B. Givens
Dec 2, 1890 - Aug 30, 1920

Kathy Givens, dau of
Herbert & Clara Mai Givens
July 18-20, 1953

Esel Greer    1887 - 1972
Dera Greer   1891 - 1972

Roy Greer   1917 - 1976

Johnie Howard Harris
Jan 15, 1894 - July 2, 1959
& wife, Gladys Williams Harris
Mar 30, 1897 - Sep 1, 1973
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56. Bradley Creek Baptist Church Cem. cont’d

Russel Harris
July 31, 1877 - Oct 4, 1959

Willie Jane Hillis [no info]

John L. Haynes
May 25, 1892 - Feb 6, 1966
& wife, Maggie Herrod Haynes
Sep 30, 1895 - Nov 10, 1938

Uncle    Joe D. Hays
Dec 26, 1849 - Dec 16, 1907

(Henry ? Harry) Holtie 1895- 1934

William Perry Huskey
Aug 17, 1859 - Sep 28, 1903

Marjorie Chumbley Jennings - 88
Nov 15, 1889 - Jan 26, 1978

Mabel Jennings  - age 71
Mar 18, 1890 - Apr 18, 1961

Lottie R. Rhodes Leyhew
wife of Joe L. Leyhew
dau of T. L. & Susan Rhodes
June 1, 1885 - Sep 17, 1910

Joseph Erwin Leyhew
Oct 3, 1888 - June 19, 1953
Ethel Vaugh
Apr 13, 1886 - Sep 10, 1970

John W. Leyhew
Pfc. Co. C 308 Mtr. Supply
Dec 1, 1887 - Nov 3, 1958
Grace N. Leyhew   1898 - 19    

John Leyhew  Feb 27, 1896 -       
m. July 12, 1916, Ora Burnett Layhew
Aug 6, 1897 - Jan 29, 1978

Joe L. Leyhew  1882 - 1937
Altie L. Leyhew  1894 - 19__

Emery Leyhew
Apr 15, 1894 - Apr 19, 1971

Ruby L. Leyhew
Oct 2, 1925 - Nov 11, 1926

Thomas Delphen Leyhew, son of
Joe L. & Lottie Leyhew
Jan 10 - July 25, 1910

Sam H. Matthews   - age 79
Sep 24, 1899 - Mar 9, 1979

Tollie Clifton Matthews
Nov 26, 1910 - Jan 16, 1973

Lula F. Ogle McPeak 
wife of G. W. McPeak
May 30, 1876 - Aug 28, 1904 

P. A. [Patrick Anderson] McPeak
CSA veteran
June 5, 1841 - Aug 8, 1912
m. 1867, Wilson Co., TN
Martha F. [Puckett] McPeak
Feb 25, 1845 - Dec 14, 1933

Ralph McKnight 
son of  B. W. & L. I. McKnight 
Nov 26, 1911-Aug 2, 1913

Jim Jordan &   ?   Mixton
[supposedly buried here]

John D. Miller
Jan 3, 1868 - May 4, 1889

Turney W. Moore
Dec 5, 1885 - Oct 16, 1843
& wife, Alta May Moore
Nov 24, 1893 - July 26, 1946

Elijah Allen Neal
Dec 25, 1863 - Feb 21, 1937
& wife, Ada William Neal
Nov 6, 1878 - Apr 17, 1930

Bessie Lee Neal
Nov 2, 1895 - Dec 25, 1964

John D. Neely   [no stone]
Nov 4, 1889 - Jan 8, 1967
& wife, Lillian Lee Craddock Neely
Oct 10, 1889 - approx. 1935

Martha A. Oakley Ogle, 
wife of Rev. G. A. Ogle  
Aug 6, 1856 - Sep 16, 1903

Rev. Seigle B. Ogle   1881 - 1936
Florence E. Ogle   1887 - 1941

Mother. Sallie F. Patterson
1865- 1937

Johnnie H. Perry
Nov 18, 1898 - Sep 23, 1969

Richard Edmond Perry
1905 - Dec 18, 1977

Emily E. Puckett
Nov 6, 1838 - Mar 12, 1911

Albert W. Rhodes
Nov 11, 1826 - Apr 4, 1899
& wife, Martha Jackson Crawley
Sep 22, 1831 - Feb 8, 1911

W. H. Rhodes
Sep 23, 1856 - July 12, 1935
& wife, Artella Rhodes
Oct 14, 1859 - Dec 27, 1954

Thomas Lafayette Rhodes
Apr 29, 1858 - July 21, 1950
& wife, Susan Tennessee Sims 
May 8, 1847 - Jan 4, 1929

Elles S. Rhodes
Nov 26, 1884 - Jan 1, 1906
E. Gleaner Rhodes
Nov 26, 1884 - Jan 1, 1906

Vergie Caroline Rhodes
July 30, 1857 - Nov 18, 1899

Robert D. Rhodes
Apr 22, 1864 - Oct 7, 1899

Sidney Rhodes
Aug 8, 1868 - Feb 22, 1956
& wife, Lena P. Rhodes
Aug 3, 1876 - Oct 21, 1956
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56. Bradley Creek Baptist Church Cem. cont’d

L. C. (Pink) Rhodes
Feb 20, 1866 - Feb 28, 1937
& wife, Louella Patterson Rhodes
Apr 10, 1875 - Apr 3, 1915

Edward Berryman Rhodes
Feb 9, 1861 - Mar 2, 1944
Dora Dea (r?) Rhodes
May 21, 1875 - June 22, 1964

Beatrice Craddock Rhodes
1899 - 1965

Sam B. Rhodes   [no info]

Samuel Loftin Rhodes  WW I   PH
Tenn. Pfc Co. 1 Conv. Center
June 3, 1893 - July 27, 1956, & wife,
Carrie N. Rhodes  1893 - 1974

James Buford Rhodes   - age 67
[1911] - Aug 7, 1978

William Lewis Rhodes Feb 7-10,
1958, son of W. Earlin & Rosie Batey
Rhodes

James Hollis Sauls  1874 - 1934 Hallee Mathews Sauls  1893 - 19_ Garland D. Sauls   1906 - 1948

Luther Sauls 
Oct 22, 1892 - Sep 9, 1974

Ernest H. Sauls, 
Tenn. Pvt. 414 Bu. 4 AF   
July 12, 1923 - Apr 1, 1944

H. H. Shores   Jan 18, 1825 -      
& wife, Martha A. Shores
June 13, 1836 - Dec 10, 1905

Minnie M. Shores   1874 - 1913
Chas. Perry Shores   1872 - 1937

Eugenia Isibelle [Rhodes] Sims
sister of Susan Rhodes
Apr 12, 1850 - July 6, 1918

Neal Smith
May 15, 1865 - Nov 13, 1949
& wife, Mary Smith
Mar 23, 1860 - Apr 4, 1932

Turney B. Smith
Aug 5, 1891 - Sep 20, 1958
& wife, Lucy Matthews Smith
Feb 3, 1893 - July 29, 1972

Mary Pauline Smith
Feb 15, 1915 - May 25, 1921

Woodrow Smith [no marker]

Quisana Helen Sneed, wife of
Rev. H. H. S. Sneed
Sep 16, 1846 - Nov 30, 1872

Charles Estill Stanley
June 20, 1922 - May 8, 1978

Charles David Stanley, son of 
Charles E. & Dorothy Wilson Stanley 
May 9, 1960-Apr 14, 1972

Troy Wayne Stanley   b/d 1971
son of Nancy Stanley

Ollie Clifton Stephens
May 8, 1879 - Jan 5, 1968
m. Sep 14, 1905, Pinkie Rhodes
Apr 9, 1889 - Nov 29, 1967

Loyd Thomas Stephens 
1913 - 1926
son of Ollie C. & Pinkie Stephens

James Louis Stephens b/d 1927
son of Ollie C. & Pinkie Stephens

O. W. Summars
June 2, 1835 - Oct 3, 1901

Z. T. Summar
Feb 8, 1848 - Oct 13, 1903
& wife, Sarah P. Summar
June 10, 1845 - Nov 29, 1906

Nellie Marie Summars
dau of R. M. Summars
Aug 4, 1909-May 20, 1911 

Ollie Thomas
Oct 11, 1888 - July 18, 1967 
& 1st wife, Emma Miller Thomas
died Sep 30, 1936

Azalea Tomlin Thomas
2nd wife of Ollie Thomas
dau of Joeanna Adams Tomlin
Nov 14, 1920 - June 9, 1974

Ransom Thomas
June 18, 1911 - June 11, 1961
& wife, Margaret L. Thomas
Apr 1, 1915 -           

Alice Tomlin   1876 - 1947
Isaac Tomlin   1872 - 1948

Joeanna Adams Tomlin
Oct 1, 1903 - Oct 8, 1972

John Tomlin, Sr.
Mar 6, 1901 - Nov 4, 1954

John S. Tomlin
Apr 14, 1926 - May 11, 1963

Hugh D. Tomlin
Jan 6, 1932 - Dec 30, 1970

Zera Dillon Weatherly
July 29, 1881 - Dec 30, 1976
William H. Weatherly
Aug 5, 1886 - Nov 14, 1961

Aubrey Weatherly  July 4, 1917 -       
Iva Claire Weatherly   1917 - 1972

George W. Williams  1850 - 1935
Mandy L. Williams  1867 - 1914

J. Justin Williams   1875 - 1935
& wife, Addie V. Hight Williams
1874 - 1930
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56. Bradley Creek Baptist Church Cem. cont’d

John Siddle Williams
Mar 22, 1873 - Apr 26, 1900
Jennie Williams
May 14, 1873 - July 18, 1900

George L. Williams
May 7, 1907 - July 3, 1978
m. Sep 11, 1936, Jessie M.
July 3, 1916 -          

Andrew W. Williams, son of 
G. W. & M. F. Williams
Jan 17, 1899 - July 18, 1900

Allie May Williams, dau of 
G. W. & M. F. Williams
Nov 18 - June 29, 1894

57. BRADLEY CREEK MISSIONARY CHURCH CEMETERY (AFRICAN-AMERICAN) - Milton Quadrangle.  NE on
Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), left (N) on Bradley Creek Road, ½ mile beyond Bradley Creek Baptist Church.  Marked
“Bradley Creek Missionary Ch.” on USGS map.

Lula Byrns
Nov 6, 1893 - Aug 3, 1970

Zack Cason   1872 - 1968 Mrs. Elmira Fields
Aug 23, 1895 - June 11, 1970

Sammie R. Greer         - Aug 3, 1973 Lellar Harding  Aug 11, 1898 -        J. C. Hellum, Jr.          - Oct 29, 1973

Hollie Jakoway
May 20, 1900 - Oct 4, 1972

Ollie Jackoway
            - May 16, 1968

Joe Johns   1888 - 1970

John E. McAdoo    1896 - 1973 Lumbie McAdoo            - Dec 3, 1968 Cecil W. Martin   1892 - 1970
& wife, Bessie W. Martin 1893-      

Willie Martin
          - Aug 2, 1973

Harry Albert Odom         WW I
Pvt.    U. S. Army
Jan 30, 1890 - Nov 19, 1976

Mallie F. Osburn  
1921 - 1972

Essie Sloan    1909 - 1976

Bernie Sneed
Sep 12, 1908 - Mar 30, 1973

Ellis P. Stewart
Dec 25, 1899 - Jan 29, 1975
m. Sep 16, 1916, Maley E. Stewart 
Mar 5, 1900 -        

Joe Tigg
Jan 1, 1899 - Nov 3, 1972
& wife, Evelena Tigg
Dec 8, 1894 -         

Willie Z. Tigg
Feb 7, 1973   [only date]

Sam T. Waters
Feb 28, 1885 - Dec 4, 1967

McHenry   [no other information]

58. BRAGG CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle (Cannon County).  E on Old Woodbury Pike, 1/2 mile E of Culpepper
on S edge of Pike.  By: Gladys Stacy, 1938.

S. E. Bragg  Oct 14, 1840 - Apr 3, 1915 William McKinley Bragg  Apr 8, 1902 - Mar 24, 1904

59. BRAGG CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle (Cannon County).  E on Old Woodbury Pike to Culpepper, left (N) on
Locke Creek Road 1¼ miles.  On old Dozier Bragg farm.  There are two cemeteries, one (the older) in a low place in
front of the house; the other is on top of a hill NE of the house.  Legend says that the family stopped burying in front
of the house because water always filled the graves as coffins were lowered into them.  By: Steve Cates, 1966.

* Thomas Bragg
July 11, 1800 - July 1, 1835 (or 1885)

Catherine Bragg
Jan 1, 1797 - 1880

* (Broken stone)   1809 - 1859
[probably Edward Bragg, & wife]
* Elizabeth Bragg
Feb 25, 1813 - Sep 19, 1884

D. F. Bragg
Nov 1, 1828 - ________

* Elizabeth A. Bragg, wife of 
S. [Sam] E. Bragg
Dec 7, 1847 - June 1, 1871

John William Bragg, son of 
S. D. & Mary M. Bragg
June 12, 1896 - Jan 11, 1902

Mary M. Bragg, wife of S. D. Bragg
Feb 10, 1868 - Jan 12, 1902

Sara J. Bragg
Dec 17, 1886 - Jan 28, 1890

* C. B. Bragg
Oct 12, 1851 - July 25, 1872
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59.  Bragg Cemetery cont’d

Amanda, wife of J. G. Campbell
June 29, 1851 - July 12, 1901 

Samuel J. Kittrell
Sep 18, 1897 - July 6, 1898

A. Peden      1822- 1906

Nancy J. Peden
Jan 4, 1830 - Mar 24, 1887

Mary G. Peden
Nov 18, 1852 - Apr 11, 1871

William M. Peden
Mar 7, 1866 - July 30, 1888

NOTE: Mr. Sam E. Bragg’s daughter married a Kittrell which would account for the name in the cemetery.

60. BRANDON CEMETERY - Auburntown Quadrangle (Cannon County).  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96) to
Auburntown, right (S) on Auburntown Road, left (E) on Sanders Fork Road.  2 miles S of Auburntown on E side of
Sanders Fork Road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: Gary Hollandsworth, 1975.

Ceno (?) Brandon
Aug 21, 1894 - Nov 13, 1896

T. B. Brandon
Feb 23, 1897 - Oct 13, 1899

Earley Barrett
Jan 18, 1915 - Jan 24, 1930

Minnie Tarpley Barrett
1872 - 1957

Phillip Barrett
1873 - 1955

W. C. Davenport
Jan 16, 1867 - Sep 9, 1944

C. C. Francis
Aug 18, 1842 - Dec 1, 1914
& wife, L. L. Summer Francis
Apr 26, 1847 - Feb 20, 1914

Medis Francis   1893 - 1950 

Etna _________
June 23, 1878 - May 18, 1915

Rosey Mae Morris
Apr 18, 1904 - Dec 16, 1954

James Albert Morris
Dec 18-21, 1937

Hardie M. Norris
July 10, 1883 - Mar 5, 1908
& wife, Nellie Mae Norris
Jan 5, 1891 -        

Rachel Parsall    1952 - 1957

Mother - Nancy R. Smith
Feb 6, 1871 - Feb 28, 1956

61. BRANDON CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle (Cannon County).  E on Old Woodbury Pike, 1½ miles past
Readyville, right (S) on Bradyville Road (Hwy 64), left (E) on Burt Burgen Road, left (E) on Burt Road.  By: Gladys
Stacy, 1938 & Steve Cates, 1975.

Ann Elizabeth Brandon
Feb 15, 1850 - Nov 30, 1935

A. G. Brandon
Oct 4, 1840 - Oct 6, 1915

A. L., son of L. L. & Effie Brandon  
Sep 7, 1924 - Feb 11, 1925

John Edgar Brandon
1871 - 1950 

Aura Belle Mitchell Brandon
Jan 13, 1917 - Sep 20, 1918 

Lucious L. Brandon
Nov 30, 1886 - Mar 28, 1970
& wife, Effie F. Brandon
Feb 20, 1889 - June 17, 1957

Mary Elizabeth Lassiter 
dau of J. N. & Nannie Lassiter
1913 - 1917

James N. Lassiter, Sr.
Oct 1, 1876 - June 28, 1959
& wife, Nannie J. Lassiter
May 17, 1884 - May 21, 1966

Jine White Lassiter
dau of J. N. & Nannie Lassiter
Jan 23, 1904 - Nov 1, 1914

62. BRANDON CEMETERY (AFRICAN-AMERICAN) - Readyville Quadrangle. E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), left
(N) on Wilson Hill Road.  1/2 mile due S of Wilson Hill Church off Wilson Hill Road.  By: Steve Cates.

Losie E. Brandon  1878 - 1953 Lawyer Brandon, Sr.  1881 - 1961 Elizabeth Dunn  —Sep 30, 1963--

Andrew Dunn
1887 - 1937

Spencer McBroom
[no dates]

Nora D. McBroom
Apr 24, 1876 - June 15, 1942
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63. BRASHEAR CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), left (N) on Ringwald Road to
intersection with Cranor Road, on W side of Cripple Creek and about 600 feet N of Cranor Road.  Marked “cem” on
USGS map.  Cemetery has an iron fence.  By: Robert Ragland, 1975.

Jesse Brashear
Feb 1, 1817 - Oct 4, 1895
& wife, Sarah Ann Brashear
May 10, 1821 - Aug 31, 1886

Mattie Brashear
Apr 23, 1857 - Dec 23, 1921

Thomas Brown  
1787 - June 15, 1860
& wife of Thomas Brown (she is not
named)  about 1787 - 1822

Sarah A. Brashear, dau of 
Jessie & Sarah A. Brashear
Sep 16, 1847 - May 3, 1849

Mrs. Mattie Brashears *
unmarked

Unmarked - Swinfield Price *
his wife, Sally Price
his son, John Price

* Source: Raymond Brashears

64. BRITTAIN CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW on I-24, exit (S) on Waldron Road, 1/5 mile NE of Waldron Road
and Kidd Road intersection.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  Most of the stones down and broken.  10-12 sandstone
markers with no inscriptions.  8-10 unknown graves.  6-8 “Yankee” graves.  By E. K. Johns, 1974 & Mary Evalyn
Gwynne.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2002-2004.

John Brittain - born No. Carolina
May 15, 1791 - July 19, 1859
m. July 9, 1818
Martha M. [Morton] Smith 
Feb 13, 1802 - June 15, 1882

Columbus L. [Lafayette] Brittain
CSA  - July 12, 1834 - Sep 7, 1903
United with Church of Christ 1855
m. 1st  Nov 2, 1869, Mary L. Brothers
m. 2nd  Oct 2, 1873, Frances Matilda
Batey

Peyton Smith Brittain
(Brother of Columbus Brittain)
Sep 29, 1836 - Nov 16, 1899
& wife, Fannie L. Brittain
Aug 25, 1838 - Oct 17, 1879
[CSA widow’s pension application:
Elizabeth Jane Brittain]

M. A. Brittain - 1yr, 3mo, 5 d
May 10, 1820 - [Aug 16, 1821]

Mary L. Brothers Brittain
wife of Columbus L. Brittain; dau of 
J. C. & Margaret Edmonson Brothers
Dec 19, 1847 - Nov 2, 1871 

Burchett Brittain, dau of
P. H. & Sarah A. Neal Brittain
Jan 8 - July 21, 1875

Sallie M. Brittain
Oct 6, 1860 - Apr 16, 1885

Andrew J. Brittain
Oct 1, 1840 - Apr 7, 1864

Frances Matilda Batey, dau of George
& Frances Traylor Batey
Jan 5, 1842 - Jan 2, 1926

George Roland Batey 
moved to Tennessee in 1811
b. Warren Co., NC June 26, 1806
d. July 27, 1887, m. 1st July 23, 1829,
Nancy Ross Batey [buried Ross
Cemetery] m. 2nd Jan 24, 1839, 
Frances Burchett Traylor Batey
dau of Joel & Matilda Traylor
Sep 27, 1807 - Oct 9, 1838

[Brother of Polly Shields]
W. P. Booker - d. 1865
wife, Ann Smith Booker, b. 1837

Mary A. Booker
dau of W. P. & Annie Booker   
d. Feb 1870

Martin V. Cutchin
June 17, 1844 - Aug 25, 1919
& wife, Harriet Booker Cutchin
died Mar 9, 1910

Martha M. Shields
Feb 13, 1802 - June 15, 1882

Polly Shields Smith
in Va. Sep 9, 1776 - July 8, 1844
m. 1797, [John Smith b. in VA 1768 - 
1813]    (by: James S. Smith)

(Gravestone next to Polly Shields [like
hers] has a large hackberry growing up
and around it.)
( th born [John Smith]
( ia 1768 [born in Virginia 1768]
( to Polly [married to PollyShields]
(07 died
(813 by [died 1813]
(ith

Infant son of James E. & Lucy J.
Smith  June 4-27, 1844
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  64. Brittain Cemetery cont’d

NOTE: Mrs. Gwynne also lists the following as being buried here.

Chil. of John W. & Lena Brittain:
Roy Miller Oct 29, 1904-Oct 10,1905
Lucille   May 5, 1901-Feb 2, 1902

Joel Henry Barry Batey
son of J.W.W. & Eliz. P. Batey
Aug 24, 1874 - Sep 22, 1877

Walton Eliott Batey
son of J.W.W. & Eliz. P. Batey
Jan 25, 1879 - Nov 13, 1880

Dorothy Ann Traylor (unmarried)
VA 1810 - Dec 10, 1879
Moved to Tenn. in 1821.  Sister of
Frances Burchett Traylor Batey

John Walton Walker Batey, son of
George R. & Frances T. Batey
July 21, 1846 - July 5, 1908
m. May 23, 1871, Elizabeth Potts 

Dorothy Ann Batey
dau of George & Fran. Batey
Apr 9, 1844 - July 12, 1857

NOTE:  Buried at the edge of Brittain Cemetery is Harvey Hester, who died suddenly in 1930s while working for Grady
Haynes on adjoining farm.

65. BROTHERS CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), left (E) on Fosterville Road,
continue NE on Fosterville-Short Creek Road, 1 mile NE of Fosterville on side of a ridge 2/3 mile N of Soapstone Hill
and just E of the road.  Many fieldstone markers.  By: Bruce Lynch, 1975.

Francis Brothers - age 66
[1779] - 1845
& consort [wife], 
Sarah [Penn] Brothers - age 70
[1786] - 1856

Thomas Brothers
Apr 27, 1826 - Jan 28, 1903
& wife, Martha [Brothers]
Mar 23, 1832 - Feb 15, 191      
[newspaper: Jan 5, 1916, age 80]
[CSA widow’s pension application]

Edwin Penn Brothers - age 54
[1842] - June 11, 1896

Infant son of L. A. & Seula Brothers
June 15, 1898

Footstone:  [According to Miss Elvira
Brothers]  Dr. Harvey P. Williams

Martha, wife of Aaron Williams
d. Mar 27, 1858

NOTE: Aaron Williams [1808- Apr
16, 1891] is buried in Crossroad Cem.
on Coop Rd. just over in Bedford Co.

John Campbell Williams - age 64
[1834] - Jan 28, 1898 [CSA pension
application for  John C. Williams, 18th

Inf.; widow’s pension application -
Eliza Williams]

Infant daus of Aaron & Martha
Williams
#1   —1844—
#2   Mar 28, 1858

66. BROTHERS CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), left (S) on Rucker Lane to Salem,
right (W) on Old Salem Road, right (NW) on Windrow Road, 2/3 mile E of bridge over Overall Creek on S edge of
Salem-Windrow Road.  By: Dorothy Smotherman, 1968; W. H. Westbrooks & H. G. Wray, 1972.

R. L. Brothers
July 22, 1847 - Sep 26, 1897

Tennie Brothers, wife of R. L. Brothers
Oct 17, 1854 - Oct 30, 1921

67. BROTHERS CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle. NW on Broad Street, N on I-840, exit (E) on Mona Road (Rte 452),
left (E) on Powells Chapel Road 1/3 mile E of Fall Creek and 1½ miles N by road from Powell Chapel Church Cemetery,
on a small hill behind old barn with a wire fence.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971

James Charles Brothers
Mar 25, 1817 - Aug 18, 1863

Elizabeth Brothers
Sep ___, 1813 - Apr 10, 1877

Granville Brothers
Sep 28, 1855 - Aug 7, 1913

Lula M. Brothers
Feb 14, 1861 - Oct 19, 1900

William S. Brothers
Arkansas Cpl. 341 Motor Trans. Corps
May 25, 1890 - Feb 2, 1925

Charles Winford Brothers
Jan 31, 1925 - Mar 30, 1967

James Robert Brothers
Mar 7, 1929 - May 7, 1963

Robert Donal Brothers
June 15, 1896 - July 14, 1957

Ruby McCrary Brothers
Dec 13, 1900 - Apr 26, 1968

Winford E. Hall, Tenn. Capt. Air Corps   
Apr 17, 1919 - Nov 1, 1943

Mrs. S. E. Williams
June 13, 1849 - June 12, 1895
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68. BROTHERS CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle. E (towards Chattanooga) on I-24, exit (W) on Epps Mill Road
at Buchanan Exit, left (S) on Wayside Road, left (E) on Christiana-Hoovers Gap Road, right (S) to 9653 Short Creek
Road.  1/3 mile E of Short Creek Baptist Church.  By: Mr. Eustace Williams, 1975.

John M. Brothers 1855-1900, & wife,
Franie P. Brothers 1854-1936

Andrew Brothers   1878 - 1898

R. L. Brothers   1893 - 1959

Hubert Brothers    1903 - 1914

Ruth Brothers   b/d 1913

Rosalie Davis    1873 - 1949 Maggie Prater   1844 - 1901

69. BROWN CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), right (E) on  Compton-Sharpsville
Road.  Cemetery on N side of road just past Bowling Cemetery.  Marked “Brown cem” on USGS map.  By: Steve Cates,
1969.

John T. Brown
Feb 14, 1846 - Aug 20, 1902

Deborah F. wife of John Brown
June 19, 1850 -        

Tennie Ann Thompson
July 7, 1869 - Dec 16, 1909

70. BROWN CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), right (S) on Lofton Road 3/4 mile.
Cemetery 1/2 mile W of Lofton Road and 1/3 mile S of Bradley Creek out in a field.  Trees but no fence and the stones
are down and broken.  12 or more fieldstone markers.  By: H. G. Wray & Madeline Jernigan, 1974.

John Brown   (owner of Browns Mill)
Apr 25, 1797 - Sep 15, 1876
m. Oct 1830, Margaret Gilliam
July 14, 1805 - Aug 16, 1857

J. N. Loughry    (a school teacher)
Mar 28, 1826 - Oct 11, 1896
& wife, Adriana A. Loughry
Sep 22, 1834 - Oct 10, 1877 

Joseph S. Loughry 
son of J. N. & Adriana Loughry 
Jan 10, 1851 - Aug 11, 1857

Mary A. Loughry
Sep 30, 1866 - Aug 9, 1889

Lena A. Loughry
Oct 3, 1872 - June 10, 1895

Lucinda R. Weatherford
1790 - Aug 27, 1872
(said to be John Brown’s sister)

71. BROWN CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), right (S) on Browns Mill Road, right
(SW) on Ben Brown Road.   2/3 mile NW of Brown’s Mill and about 1/4 mile N of Stones River.  Out in a large field
with an iron fence.  By: H. G. Wray & Madeline Jernigan, 1974.

Mattie A. Brown Morton
wife of  J. W. Morton 
Dec 6, 1864 - Apr 16, 1903

Robert Brown
Sep 22, 1836 - May 19, 1888

Sue H. Smith, 
wife of R. F. Brown
Aug 19, 1836 - Nov 19, 1913

72. BROWN CEMETERY - Beech Grove Quadrangle.  E on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99) to Donnell Chapel, right (S) on Big
Springs Road, left (SEE) on Burks Hollow Road, right (W) on Daddy Green Road.  On Douglas ridge and near Coffee
County line on Daddy Green Road.  Marked “Brown cem” on USGS map. 10 unmarked graves.  By: Steve Cates &
Bruce Lynch, 1975.

Walter (Noah) Brown
Feb 17, 1883 - May 2, 1958

Ellie L. Burks
Dec 11, 1886 - Apr 4, 1971

Willie R. Burks
July 25, 1883 - May 14, 1971

73. BROYLES CEMETERY - Beech Grove Quadrangle.  In Broyles Hollow about 1/3 mile W of Coffee County line.
Marked “Broyles cem” on USGS map. Cemetery no longer exists.  By: John Hunter, David Brown & Mark Crocker.

74. BRYSON CEMETERY - Auburntown Quadrangle (Cannon County).  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70) to Woodbury,
left (N) on Auburntown Road, right (E) on Sanders Fork Road.  Just N of Shiloh Church on Sanders Fork.  Marked
“Bryson cem” on USGS map.  Several fieldstone markers.  By: Gary A. Hollandsworth, 1975.

Josephine Bryson
Nov 18, 1855 - Nov 9, 1862

Louisa J. Bryson
Sep 15, 1841 - Aug 18, ____

Nancy Louise Bryson
July 28, 1834 - Apr 30, 1921

Sarah Stanley Bryson
wife of Robert Bryson
Apr 4, 1813 - Mar 6, 1885

Beulah Bryson
Mar 8, 1907 - Oct 20, 1910

Aleck Bryson
son of L. C. & E. A. Bryson
Oct 9, 1890 - Jan 13, 1891
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74. Bryson Cemetery cont’d

Nancy P. Barrett
Jan 16, 1836 - Nov 12, 1866

M. I. Bogle, wife of N. M. Bogle
Feb 3, 1838 - Dec 27, 1910

Michael Jones
Oct 20, 1796 - Oct 19, 1874

Margaret Polk  1866 - 1934 Jim Polk  d. 1942

75. BUCHANAN CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle.  N of U.S. 41-70 in LaVergne behind new LaVergne Library beside
the City Hall on the W bank of a small branch of Hurricane Creek and just N of large power line.  Approximately 20
graves unmarked.  By: C. A. Chaney & Bobby Pope, 1971.
Column marker with names on three sides with a Masonic symbol on the 4th side:
John A. Ewing Carrie E. Ewing Buchanan Ada B. Ewing
May 26, 1829 - May 10, 1869 Oct 31, 1838 - Feb 1, 1915 Feb 22, 1866 - Oct 17, 1870

S. H. Buchanan
Sep 12, 1809 - Apr 1, 1866

    ?     Hamilton [no dates]

76. BUGG CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle.  One mile S of Couchville Pike & 1/3 mile E of Davidson County line.
Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet..  

  One Bugg infant One other Bugg grave No other names or dates

77. BURKS CEMETERY - Beech Grove Quadrangle.  E on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99) to Donnell Chapel, right (S) on Big
Springs Road, left (SW) on Burks Hollow Road.  Cemetery on W side of road near Burks Cave.  Marked “Burks cem”
on USGS map.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Lizzie Burks, wife of J. B. Burks
Mar 29, 1852 - Apr 4, 1909

T. W. Burks   b. June 24, 1863 -       

Sarenie Nelson, wife of J. E. Nelson
Jan 17, 1856 - Sep 24, 1888

C. [Charles] A. [Andrew] McNabb
CSA - 4th Cavalry  
Aug 6, 1836 - June 20, 1917
& wife, Sirena F. McNabb
Apr 13, 1833 - Dec 4, 1895
[widow’s pension application - 
Ida B. McNabb]

Charles W. McNabb 
son of C. A. & S. F. McNabb 
Feb 24, 1861 - Feb 29, 1872

Lizzie E. McNabb 
dau of C. A. & S. F. McNabb 
Aug 29, 1868 - July 9, 1872

78. BURLISON or BURLASON or BURLESON CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville
Hightway (US 41-70), left (S) on Florence Road, right (NW) on Old Nashville Highway, left (S) on Burleson Lane. ½
mile S of Old Nashville Highway.  In woods near ruins of a big house.  No other markers; evidence of more graves.  By:
E. K. Johns, 1971.

David Burlison - Rev. War Soldier
Farris Bn. Wade’s N.C. Rgt.
[ca 1755] - Aug 13, 1832

Isaac Burlison, Pvt. Jones Co. 
1st Tenn. Mtd. Inf. War of 1812
[ca 1795] - Jan 24, 1865   
[m. 1st Mar 17, 1818 Fanny Morton;
m. 2nd July 16, 1856, Julia Holloway]

Haskell Burlason Talley
Attorney at Law
Sep 18, 1877 - June 14, 1963

79. BURNETTE CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  ½ mile SW of Burnette Chapel and just N of
Hamilton Church Road.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet..  

Addie Litchford Burnette [no dates]

80. BURNS CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) past Rockvale, right (N) on Jackson Ridge
Road, left (NW) on Old Jackson Ridge Road.  4/10 mile NW of Jackson Ridge Church.  On N side of the road about 600
feet.  Clean and well kept.  By: Bob Baskin & Henry Wray, 1975.

Julia A. Burns
Sep 6, 1828 -       

J. P. Burns
Aug 27, 1823 - Dec 16, 1907

John T. Burns
Nov 9, 1837 - May 14, 1911

George Washington Burns
Aug 19, 1849 - Apr 2, 1910

Martha Elizabeth Burns
Mar 25, 1852 -                

Mary Emily Burns
Jan 13, 1860 - Nov 26, 1882



-27-

80. Burns Cemetery cont’d

William M. Burns
age 31 yrs, 10 mos, 21 days
[Sep 20, 1861] - Aug 10, 1893

Cassa Anna Burns
Aug 31, 1865 - Aug 12, 1885

Emily Burns
Dec 17, 1868 - Sep 9, 1918

Annie Burns
Jan 18, 1873 - Nov 19, 1893

John W. Burns   1879 - 1946 Roscoe Burns   1885 - 1972

Lula     ?     Burns   1881 - 1950 George Washington Burns
Nov 5, 1890 -             

Nanie Cothran Burns
Oct 5, 1889 - Jan 15, 1957

Sammie Wray Burns   1889 - 1950 Infant G. W. B.   Feb 1, 1888 I. P. Burns   1895 - 1944

W. H. Burns   1905 - 1940 George T. Burns  Aug 25 - Sep 2, 1922 Samuel L. Burns    1924 - 1941

Annie Watson Burns
Jan 27, 1903 - Feb 10, 1971

Ralph G. Burns
Jan 13, 1903 - Mar 5, 1908

Billie Burns   d. Nov 7, 1934

Adell Burns   d. July 18, 1930 James Burns   1921 - 1923
Jennings Cameron Barkley
1897 -           
Mary Sue Barkley   1896 - 1957

Infant son of J. Arch Bell
Aug 24, 1947 - Apr 3, 1952

J. D. Brannon   1884 - 1945 Minnie Burns Clark
Apr 9, 1882 - May 23, 1913

Young Lesley Clark
Jan 14, 1888 - July 24, 1949

Infant dau of Herman Clark
Dec 28, 1959

Lillie Lee Chrisman
Nov 21, 1887 - May 14, 1953

Frances Chrisman  Mar 17-21,1949 Arline Chrisman   1914 - 1962 E. N. Chrisman   1908 - 1971

Eldie Crosslin
Oct 14, 1896 - Feb 22, 1974

Martha Crosslin
Jan 15, 1901 -                

Ernest Raymond Frost   WW II
Oct 4, 1930 - Aug 15, 1953

Mary Burns Holton
Jan 4, 1882 - Dec 28, 1918

Ada Rowland Holton
May 30, 1890 - Jan 24, 1964

Lari Lynell Holden
died Oct 10, 1965

William B. Morgan   —1818— Infant of William Morgan   —1895— Pearl Ralston Marable
Sep 20, 1905 - June 27, 1939

William D. Redd
Feb 24, 1897 - May 15, 1962
& wife, Jimmie Burns Redd
Sep 10, 1895 - July 22, 1972

James Rogers
1903 - 1951

81. BURRUS CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Old Nashville Highway past Stones River National
Battlefield, left (SW) on Asbury Lane, 3/4 mile SW of Ebenezer Church and about 300 feet N of Asbury Lane in a field.
A big old house just E of the cemetery - 2004?  By: H. G. Wray & E. K. Johns, 1975.

Fayette Burrus
b. Amherst Co., VA  Nov 21, 1799
d. Oct 7, 1854
& wife, Eliza Ready Burrus
b. Rutherford Co. Jan 31, 1805
d. Mar 7, 1875

Martha Burrus
Oct 22, 1833 - Mar 3, 1849

Augustus Burrus, 4th son of
Fayette & Eliza Burrus
Dec 10, 1836 - May 26, 1879 

Francis M. Burrus
July 24, 1838 - July 3?, 1854

Ophletia Maria Burrus Palmer
dau of Fayette & Eliza Burrus
wife of Joe B. Palmer
Apr 7, 1835 - July 8, 1868
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82. BURRUS CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231), left (W) on
Cherry Lane, right (N) on Cider Lane 1/4 mile.  On a small knoll with an iron fence, no gate.  By: E. K. Johns, Sep 1972.
  NOTE: See “Some Rutherford Co. Cemetery Records” by Jill K. Garrett & Iris H. McClain, 1968.  Pages 117-123 for
good genealogy of the Burrus Family.

Charles D. Burrus  [Masonic Emblem]
June 26, 1795 - Jan 28, 1818

Lucy Ann Burrus
Dec 24, 1804 - June 21, 1824

William C. J. Burrus
Dec 28, 1815 - May 25, 1859

Joseph Burrus, Born Amherst Co., Va. 
Emigrated to Tenn. in 1807
July 26, 1762 - Jan 14, 1821
& wife, Sophia [Rucker] Burrus
Born Amherst Co., Va.
July 7, 1775 - Feb 26, 1835

Joseph Burrus served as a private with
the Virginia troops in the
Revolutionary War

Outside the iron fence & on Nside, is
one grave inside a wire fence.

Charles H. Carnahan 
son of W. H. & Gladys Carnahan
Sep 11, 1921 - Jan 12, 1922

83. BUTLER CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.   S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231).  Cemetery is 3/4 mile S of
Barfield Road intersection on W edge of the Shelbyville Highway.  With an iron fence.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

William S. Butler
Mar 26, 1789 - Jan 30, 1873
& wife, Nancy E. Campbell Butler
Feb 15, 1812 - Oct 22, 1888

Joe E. Butler  1839 - 1868  C.S.A.

I. W. Butler   1841 - 1863 C.S.A.

Henry W. Butler   1850 - 1876

Chil. of Dr. R. J. & Laura B. Turner:   
Joe—Annie—Laura

Babies: Dennis S.       — James K. P.      —             Warner   — Lewis

84. BUTLER CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), just past intersection at Mt. Herman
Road, ½ mile W of Coleman Cemetery on S side of Old Woodbury Pike just past Taylor’s Grocery.  Marked “cem” on
USGS map.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Pearl Butler
Dec 2, 1951 (only date)

Joe Butler  1822 - 1897
& wife, Martha Butler
Jan 23, 1826 - Jan 5, 1914

Alice Butler  1852 - 1939

Perry Butler  1849 - 1920

Isaac Butler
July 9, 1936 (only date)

I. F. K. Butler
July 9, 1874 - July 9, 1942

James Butler
July 8, 1876 - June 15, 1936

Jennie Butler
Jan 12, 1885 - July 28, 1948

Johnnie Butler
Dec 28, 1881 - Dec 18, 1912

W. L. Butler
Aug 25, 1875 - Mar 28, 1942

85. BYNUM CEMETERY - Beech Grove Quadrangle (Cannon County).  E on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99) to Bradyville, right
(S) on Hwy 64, left (E) on Dickens Hill Road, ½ mile NE of Hopewell Church.  Marked “Bynum cem” on USGS map.
About 5 fieldstone markers.  By: John Weaver, Steve Cates & Troy Bell,  1975.

John Bynum
July 27, 1816 - Sep 3, 1897

Elizabeth Bynum
Feb 22, 1820 - Jan 22, 1904

Infant dau of J. C. & Bertha
Cunningham   Nov 17-Dec 1, 1903

Dock Cunningham
Aug 29, 1901 - Oct 13, 1902 

Bessie Isalene Cunningham
Feb 22, 1903 - Jan 1, 1905

W. A. McCaslin
son of J. C. & L. C. McCaslin
July 31, 1874 - Jan 12, 1896

Infant son of
J. P. & S. E. McCaslin
Aug 23 - Oct 10, 1898

Zettie May Shelton
Oct 15, 1876 - Sep 8, 1898

William Levi Newton Todd
son of L. A. & S. A. Todd
May 28, 1868 - Apr 16, 1886
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86. CAMPBELL CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Barfield
Road.  Located 3½ miles SW of Murfreesboro  at Campbell Spring [exact location not known] which was settled 1802
by Samuel Campbell.  From “Some Rutherford Co. Cemetery Records” by Garrett & McClain 1968. See also Eagleton
Cemetery.

Samuel Campbell, Sr.
b. Campbell Co., VA Jan 15, 1769
d. Rutherford Co. Sep 7, 1846
& wife, Nancy Mann Campbell
b. GA 1778 - d. Aug 28, 1841

Samuel Campbell, Jr.
b. Jan 9, 1816 - Apr 28, 1875
& wife, Elvira Eagleton Campbell
dau of Rev. William & Margaret
Ewing Eagleton, b. Blount Co., TN
July 27, 1821 - Jan 6, 1878

Josiah Campbell
Dec 25, 1809 - 188     

Harry Elam Campbell
May 13, 1877 - Mar 28, 1928

Samuel Campbell, III, son of
William E. & Eleanora Campbell
Oct 24, 1872 - Feb 17, 1902

David Campbell
Mar 9, 1879 - July 1881

Vira Belle Campbell, Infant dau of
John A. & Nettie Sumpter Campbell     
Oct 15-Nov 28, 1878

Margaret Angeline Eagleton
dau of Rev. William & Margaret
Jan 27, 1817 - Aug 18, 1895

Mahala Floyd (Afr-Amer.) d. 1894
faithful servant for many years

Arabella Smith Sumpter
b. Giles Co., TN, widow of 
Dr. Volney Sumpter   [no dates]

87. CAMPBELL CEMETERY - College Grove Quadrangle (Williamson County).  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to
Eagleville, right (N) on US 41-A, left (W) on Webb Road 1 mile on N side of road and 1 mile SE of College Grove on
Rutherford County line.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: Dorothy E. Smotherman, 1968.

Mary S. Campbell    
Dec 8, 1819 - Dec 26, 1879

Footstone    
 M.A.C.

[broken stone] 
Nov 5, 1816 - Sep 4, 1883

88. CAMPBELL CEMETERY - College Grove Quadrangle (Williamson County).  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to
Eagleville, right (N) on US 41-A, left (W) on Webb Road 2/3 mile on N side of road at end of farm access road.  1a
miles SE of College Grove on Rutherford County line.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: Dorothy E. Smotherman,
1968.

Horace G. Campbell
Nov 21, 1885 - Sep 2, 1917

H. E. Campbell
Aug 1, 1846 - Apr 14, 1924
& wife, V. J. Campbell 
Feb 23, 1856 - May 10, 1904

Benjamin H. Campbell
Aug 1, 1914 - Jan 18, 1916

Flora E. Campbell
Oct 18, 1914 - Oct 25, 1915

J. C. Anderson
Dec 2, 1833 - Aug 20, 1905
& wife, C. G. Anderson
Aug 31, 1834 - Dec 23, 1909

89. CANE RIDGE CHURCH CEMETERY - Antioch Quadrangle (Davidson County).  NW on I-24 towards Nashville, exit
(S) on Waldron-Old Hickory Blvd.  Located in front of Cane Ridge Cumberland Presbyterian Church on Old Hobson
Pike now Old Hickory Blvd.  See “Historic Cane Ridge and It’s Families” by: Mrs. Buford Johnson.  Used with author’s
permission.  1970.

[Enclosed in a rock wall.]
Edwin Austin 
Feb 22, 1785 - May 14, 1847
& wife, Milly Austin
age 55 y, 9 m, 17 d
Nov 5, 1785 - Sep 22, 1840

Elizabeth Peay Austin
Aug 15, 1825 - Sep 15, 1922
[Elizabeth Leona Peay, wife of
Newton Cannon Austin]

John W. Austin 1841 - 1890, 
& wife, Carolyn Peay Austin  
1843 - 1916

Samuel E. Austin
May 24, 1859 - Aug 31, 1943

[Enclosed in iron fence]
Thompson Austin
May 22, 1830 - Dec 14, 1889
& wife, Mary Lou Austin
Dec 21, 1837 - Oct 24, 1890

George Edward Austin - age 59
[1902] - May 31, 1961

Mrs. Mary E. Austin - age 94 yrs
[1870] - June 7, 1964

Robert S. Austin
June 1, 1864 - May 31, 1932

Augusta Henry Austin
Mar 12, 1864 - Feb 19, 1946
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89. Cane Ridge Church Cemetery cont’d

Lou America Johnson Austin
Mar 18, 1856 - Mar 8, 1924

[Large flat stone crumbling]
S. I. Bell, son of T. & C. Bell
July 1, 1821 - Oct 18, 1838

Catherine Bell 
wife of Thomas Bell
Feb 20, 1795 - Sep 15, 1850

P. Bell, son of T. & C. Bell
Age 17 yr, 3 mo, 18 d
[July 1, 1821] - d. Oct 18th, 1838

O. B. Bonds   1867 - 1944

Nathan Bonds
Apr 9, 1853 - July 13, 1925
& wife, Ann Bonds
Jan 19, 1861 - May 1, 1951

C. [Charlie] C. Bonds
May 28, 1892 - Feb 12, 1928
& wife, Mattie Burke Bonds
June 1891 - Feb 1939

Noble Terris Burkett, son of
T. A. & L. E. Burkett
May 3, 1916 - Aug 3, 1917

John P. Briley   1853 - 1936
& wife, Mrs. John P. Briley
[Fannie Highland Bonds Briley]
1864 - 1940

Charles LeRoy Briley
May 22, 1924 - Aug 27, 1926

Baby - William Michael Bonds

Fannie J. Johnson Bolerjack
wife of J. V. Bolerjack
Jan 1, 1851 - Apr 14, 1908

Mary Jane Creech
wife of J. W. Creech
dau of Thomas & Catherine Bell
June 30, 1825 - Dec 19, 1850

Thomas B. Clark   - 1881 - 1943
Ella R. Clark   1886 - 1954

Frank Clark 
Nov 29, 1917 - May 23, 1937

Minnie J. Culbertson
Nov 17, 1897 - June 20, 1934

John C.Chadwell
Feb 12, 1878 - Aug 20, 1937
m. Apr 20, 1913
Lillie May Green Chadwell
Nov 12, 1887 - 1940

Carl F. Davenport
Nov 24, 1916 - Nov 1, 1970
Geraldine S. Davenport
June 17, 1912 - Apr 1987

Buford Ferris, son of D. Ferris
ca 1909 - ca 1922

Alvah Gilman
Mar 22, 1797 - June 12, 1859

Delilah Johnston Gilman
Apr 18, 1797 - after 1870

George Allen Green
July 21, 1857 - Jan 14, 1921

Bessie Briley Higdon
Mar 3, 1899 - Dec 19, 1960

Claudis Hartman
Feb 21, 1854 - Oct 5, 1907

Mother - Nora L. Hartman
1871 - 1933
Father - James B. Hartman
1857 - 1930

Will H. Hartman
May 6, 1876 - Oct 7, 1947
 Mattie Paul Hartman
July 4, 1880 - Sep 20, 1939

Capt. Thomas A. Harris
died ca Aug 8, 1829
& wife, Susan C. Austin Harris
1815 - Sep 1844

Callie Austin Jarrett, wife of T. A.
Jarrett  1867 - Apr 8, 1943

[Rev. War Marker place 1972]
Isaac Johnson
Apr 14, 1761 - June 18, 1839
& wife, Mary Johnson
1761 - 1841

Benjamin Johnson 1815 - Jan 1863
& wife, Caroline Priscilla Austin
Johnson    1825 - 1900
“Mrs. Tommie Briley Johnson, born
1886 says ‘I attended the funeral of
Mrs. Caroline Johnson. They buried
her by her husband, but I do not recall
the spot.’”

Thomas Johnson
d. June 29, 1842
& wife, Elenor Johnson
d. Nov 16, 1857

Thomas Johnson
Aug 2, 1845 - Oct 16, 1870

[One large stone]
Isaac C. Johnson
Jan 18, 1855 - Dec 3, 1901
Drucy Ledbetter Johnson
Nov 3, 1867 - May 27, 1953

[Very large stone & footstone]
C. B. Johnson
[Bachelor - Charles Boyd Johnson]
1859 - 1931

Annie Mary Richardson Johnson
June 20, 1887 - Sep 20, 1939

Ollie Boyd Johnson
Dec 23, 1885 - Oct 11, 1918

John B. Johnson
Nov 15, 1856 - Dec 5, 1931

E. A. Johnson
Oct 13, 1847 - Nov 4, 1929

Christine Williams Austin Johnson
1859 - 1893
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89. Cane Ridge Church Cemetery cont’d

Adreanah McAbee Johnson
Apr 14, 1867 - 1912

George Washington Johnson
1849 - Jan 1932
& wife, Virginia “Jennie” Austin
1853 - 1910

Mrs. Jennie I. Kimbro
Age 82 yrs, 7 mo, 0 days
[Nov 13, 1870] - June 13, 1953

J. H. McAbee   1833 - 1901
Mary A. Bean McAbee    1839 - 1901

J. W. McAbee
May 7, 1869 - May 28, 1870

Ellen T. Johnson Ozment
wife of J. H. Ozment 
Apr 28, 1858 - Aug 5, 1878

J. J. Ozment   
Sep 3, 1877 - July 4, 1897

E. W. Ramsey
June 3, 1869 - Oct 25, 1963

J. B. Seat  
May 14, 1836 - Aug 20, 1913

John Shacklett    age 81 y, 5 m, 24 d
[Oct 8, 1788] - Mar 1, 1870
Frances Shacklett   age 61 y, 5 m, 2 d
[Sep 2, 1797] - Feb 4, 1859

William E. Shacklett  12 yr, 1 m, 4 d
[Nov 30, 1831] - Jan 3, 1844

L. Herman Shacklett   age 19y 1m 4d
son of William E. Shacklett    
[Nov 30, 1824] - Jan 3, 1844

Sara Soaps
Nov 13, 1820 - Dec 4, 1890

G. A. Soaps
May 16, 1865 - Apr 30, 1922

Joe S. Stanley
Feb 18, 1903 - June 25, 1939

Lewis S. Stanley
Mar 1906 - Sep 1955

Sherman E. Stanley
July 15, 1912 - Aug 26, 1952

Sherman Edward Stanley, II
Sep 14, 1940 - Oct 11, 1970

Carl E. Stanley   1963 - 1963 Ronald Wayne Thornberry
Apr 9-11, 1946

Ema Paul Timmons   1894 - 1963
George M. Timmons   1887 - 1966

In Memory to 
Dr. William & F. A. C. Turner   
         -  Feb 2, 1849   [stone broken]

Charlie M. Turner, son of
Dr. William & F. A. C. Turner
Oct 26 - Nov 13, 1834

Mary Ann Tirmer, dau of
Dr. William & F. A. C. Turner
May 17, 1836 - Apr 12, 1846

John E. Turner, son of 
Dr. William & F. A. C. Turner 
 Sep 13, 1838 - Apr 16, 1846

G. W. Waldron  - age 44 years
May 21, 1854 - Mar 16, 1899
& wife, M. A. Waldron  - age 40 years
June 29, 1858 - May 8, 1899

Willie Everett Waldron
son of G. W. & M. A. Waldron
1880 - 1888

Celie Paralee Wheeler, dau of
Benj. H. & Malinda Wheeler
Aug 21, 1846 - Oct 29, 1849

Jonathan J. Wilkes
May 30, 1886 - Sep 27, 1932

Fannie Shacklett Williamson
wife of H. C. Williamson
Oct 30, 1834 - Feb 14, 1902

Pauline Hartman Woods
June 23, 1900 - July 12, 1935

Lonnie Woods
Dec 27, 1905 - Mar 6, 1935

[NOTE: Directly across road from Cane Ridge Cemetery, the following stone found.  Others had been there but now
gone.]    Lucinda Boaz - age 43 years    - She bore 16 children in 18 years.  A loving wife, a pious Baptist    [1778] -
Dec 31, 1821

90. CANNONSBURGH CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  Off S. E. Broad St. on S. Front St.  This is  reconstructed
“Cannonsburgh Pioneer Village”.  The gravestones are not original to the property.  Gravestones are a common
component of house foundations, walkways, stair steps, etc.  These stones were found unassociated with any particular
cemetery and were placed here for protection.
The stone of Joel Childress was, apparently, originally on his property [see Childress Cemetery in this book].
William Baskerville, born Apr 10, 1812 - died Mar 30, 1885
Florence Rieves, 1848 - 1926
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91. CANON [CANNON] CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle.  Located on Jones Mill Road, immediately behind Smyrna
Airport, now surrounded on three sides by Percy Priest Lake.  Marked “Cannon cem” on USGS map.  The U. S. Army
Corps of Engineers surveyed and staked out the graves that could be located and numbered 450 graves.  93 graves were
removed to other cemeteries.  Copy of the U. S. Engineers report, map of the cemetery and relocation cemeteries is on
file in the Rutherford County Register’s office.   HISTORY of the Cemetery:   Cannon or Canon Cemetery began as a
public burying ground in 1912 on the property which originally belonged to Theophilus Canon, who donated the land.
Robert Payne Edmondson later donated the lower section which was moved and which adjoined the original old John
Edmondson place.  The last burial in the cemetery was in Oct 1951 when Amanda E. McLaughlin was buried there...”

Elizabeth Graves Coffee “said to be buried here.” b. 1751, d. Rutherford Co.  She married 1767 Joshua Coffee (1745 - 1797).
They lived on Stones River about 2 miles from Old Jefferson.  She was the mother of General John Coffee of the War of 1812.
Local tradition says she is buried here.

Part 1.  Graves relocated to other cemeteries.  Also moved were 58 unknown.
Grave Name of Interred
274 Conse Batton
275 Barton Warpool - Aug 3, 1936 - July 9, 1937
385 Mary Law McLaughlin Gooch - May 14, 1868 - Feb 19, 1928, wife of George Washington Gooch, dau of

Henry Connor & Harriet Amanda Edmondson McLaughlin
386 Conner C. Gooch - Oct 14, 1892 - July 23, 1916, son of G. W. & Mary Law Gooch
387 Amanda E. McLaughlin - Mar 31, 1867 - Oct 25, 1951, dau of Henry C. & Harriet Amanda Edmondson

McLaughlin
388 Mrs. H. G. McLaughlin - June 14, 1844 - Nov 19, 1916
389 H. G. McLaughlin - Oct 26, 1834 - Dec 24, 1871
390 Henry C. [Connor] McLaughlin - Oct 26, 1834 - Dec 24, 1870 [marker placed Nov. 1916], husband of Harriet

Amanda Edmondson - June 14, 1844 - Nov 19, 1916
391 Robert P. Edmondson
392 Elizabeth “Betty” Law Edmondson  - May 17, 1837 - Nov 16, 1918, dau of James & Mary C. Law

McLaughlin
393 Edwin C. [Catesby] Edmondson - Nov 4, 1833 - May 15, 1909, son of John Edmondson & wife, Amanda

Sarah Keeble Randolph
394 J. T. Alexander - Nov 22, 1842 - June 5, 1902
417 Dr. John A. Ewing - Mar ___, 1862 - Jan 21, 1935
418 Laura E. Ewing - Oct 16, 1866 - Feb 9, 1916
419 Tellis White
420 Harriet J. Sanders - June 11, 1881 - July 29, 1903
421 Nannie [Ann] McLaughlin - Mar 25, 1829 - Jan 27, 1912
422 Alex [Alexander R.] McLaughlin - Aug 14, 1827 - Mar 28, 1906 [Nannie & Alex were children of James

McLaughlin and his wife, Mary C. Law; neither married; bodies moved to Mapleview in one grave June 1966]
423 Infant Edmondson
424 Martha Jane R. [Randolph] Gooch [wife of Col. Jack Gooch, pioneer settlers] - July 5, 1835 - Feb 15, 1925,

wife of John C. Gooch
425 Dr. Matthew Lark Weakley, son of Col. Robert & Evie Morford Weakley, Oct 28, 1830 - Mar 25, 1899
426 Allen B. [Beverley] Gooch - Mar 25, 1855 - Sep 11, 1933, son of John C. & Martha Jane Gooch
427 Ruth L. Weakley Gooch - June 12, 1865 - Nov 7, 1936, wife of Allen B. Gooch
428 John Gooch,1861 - Oct 14, 1906, son of John C. & Martha Jane Randolph Gooch
429 Albert Edmondson
430 Roy Edmondson
431 T. H. Edmondson - Apr 14, 1880 - Oct 7, 1927, son of Thomas Pinkney & Josephine Edmondson
432 Thomas P. [Pinkney]Edmondson - Apr 22, 1838 - Nov 1, 1923 - CSA veteran
433 Josephine [Neale] Edmondson - Oct 8, 1852 - _______, wife of Thomas Pinkney Edmondson
434 Christine E. White -July 1, 1872 - Feb 2, 1913, eldest dau of Thomas Pinkney & Josephine Edmondson
435 Hattie M. Edmondson - Apr 13, 1877 - Jan 9, 1905, dau of Thomas Pinkney & Josephine Edmondson
436 Sarah E. [Edmondson] Finch - July 2, 1874 - Jan 15, 1917, 2nd wife of William Catesby
446 Sallie W. Alexander - Oct 23, 1847 -         
447 George Washington Gooch - Feb 22, 1861 - July 13, 1939, son of John Claiborne Gooch & Martha Jane

Randolph Gooch
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 91. Canon [Cannon] Cemetery cont’d

449 Robert [Payne] Edmondson - July 16, 1836 - Mar 8, 1926, Co. F., 4 Tenn. Cavalry, CSA

Part 2 Graves remaining in Canon Cemetery - Also remaining, 157 graves unknown.
Grave Name of Interred
16 Serena M. Williams - June 4, 1846 - Aug 30, 1905
18 Jonaphan Williams - Mar 10, 1845 - Feb 7, 1907
20 Mary J. Williams - Oct 23, 1870 - May 16, 1913
22 R. L. Hunter - Sep 25, 1848 - June 1, 1925
25 Marcus Jackson Hunter - Feb 13, 1892 - Aug 27, 1896
26 Mamie Kate Hunter - Mar 6, 1878 - June 25, 1896
27 Fannie Burt Hunter - Sep 9, 1882 - Aug 3, 1896
28 B. L. Leak - Aug 21, 1839 - ______
29 John Leak - May 19, 1832 - May 12, 1907
30 R. N. Leak - Jan 23, 1878 - Dec 16, 1903
33 J. P. H. Lenoir - Jan 16, 1815 - Aug 25, 1876
34 Sallie A. Britt - July 11, 1844 - Oct 7, 1877
35 Samuel M. Hunter - May 7, 1880 - Dec 29, 1914
36 Maggie E. Hunter - Mar 19, 1850 - Nov 22, 1916
37 James R. Hunter - Sep 22, 1850 - ________
43 Rev. John H. Hunter - Nov 15, 1851 - May 17, 1876
44 Kate May Hunter - Sep 8, 1862 - Jan 31, 1891
48 Willie Hager - Jan 12, 1886 - Aug 28, 1902
49 Joe Balentine Hager - Sep 25, 1856 - Oct 12, 1890
50 Jesse Hager - Aug 19, 1879 - May 23, 1880
51 George W. Hager - Feb 22, 1877 - May 2, 1878
52 Eulalia G. Hager - July 10, 1888 - Sep 29, 1891
53 Samuel E. Hager, Jr. - Aug 16, 1904 - May 11, 1905
54 Charles E. Hager - Dec 20, 1879 - July 10, 1880
55 Mary Elnora Hager - Mar 30, 1859 - June 7, 1880
66 Ida M. McConnell - Jan 7, 1853 - Jan 29, 1905
77 Nancy A. E. Owens - Aug 7, 1853 - May 3, 1860
78 Lucy A. Owens - Oct 8, 1858 - Jan 7, 1860
79 Frances H. Owens -          - Nov 15, 1859
81 James R. Owens - July 17, 1847 - July 9, 1849
82 Mary L. Owens - Oct 8, 1848 - June 25, 1850
83 Lewis D. Owens -        - July 28, 1851
95 John Hartman - Feb 19, 1829 - Mar 1, 1904
96 E. G. Leak Hartman - Feb 3, 1835 - Dec 5, 1897
100 Mary E. Hartman - Apr 25, 1863 - Apr 15, 1865
102 William Finney - [1795]- Aug 5, 1854 [Rutherford Co. marriages: William Finney to Ruth Penn, July 22,

1822] [age 55 on 1850 census]
103 Ruth Finney - [1794] - Mar 13, 1855 [age 56 on 1850 census]
104 Ralph J. Neal, Jr. - Dec 29, 1893 - Oct 28, 1895
105 Theodore H. Neal - Sep 8, 1891 - Aug 15, 1892
106 Ralph J. Neal - Feb 9, 1841 -      
107 A. J. Jackie Neal - Nov 5, 1849 - Apr 23, 1887
108 Jackie Ralph Neal - Apr 15 - May 3, 1887
109 Sue E. Neal - Dec 18, 1868 - Aug 7, 1869
112 Josiah Martin - Oct 15, 1757 - Sep 17, 1835 [Rev. War - m. Mary McClary]
113 Mary [McClary] Martin - Sep 15, 1765 - July 26, 1852 [wife of Josiah Martin]
114 Mary A. [Alston Baker] Martin -         - Nov 6, 1839 [wife of Robert Martin]
115 Robert Martin -      - Sep 9, 1840 [son of Josiah & Mary Martin - m. Mary Alston Baker]
116 Zenas A. Martin - Dec 6, 1813 - Oct 8, 1842
117 Isabella Martin - Feb 20, 1788 - Apr 13, 1853 [wife of William Martin on 1850 census]
118 William Martin - [1788] - Jan 14, 1874 [age 63 on 1850 census and age 82 on 1870 census]
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 91. Canon [Cannon] Cemetery cont’d

119 Caroline Martin - [1816] - July 1, 1877 [probable wife of William Martin; age 54 on 1870 census]
120 D. W. Edmondson - 1846 - 1914, husband of Sallie Donoho Edmondson
121 W. D. Martin - Aug 11, 1842 - Sep 5, 1903
122 Mary A. Martin - Oct 10, 1844 - Nov 16, 1883
123 Edwin Martin - Oct 10, 1895 - June 7, 1898
126 Elia C. Robb -      - Oct 2, 1841
127 Nancy Robb -      - Mar 25, 1835
128 William Robb - [1779] - Sep 29, 1859 [age 71 on 1850 census]
129 Sarah E. Hoover -            
130 John Martin - Mar 20, 1784 - Apr 21, 1859
131 Rebecca Martin -       -  May 25, 1845
132 Amzi C. Martin -      -  Aug 23, 1833
133 Martha E. Martin -       -  July 20, 1833
134 Mary E. Martin -       -  Aug 20, 1829
135 Isabella H. Martin -       - Dec 15, 1833
136 Sarah B. Martin -        - Dec 17, 1833
137 Harriet N. Martin -       - Dec 21, 1833
138 Myetille B. Martin -       - Feb 12, 1840
146 Jas. L. White - Mar 22, 1858 - Jan 21, 1912
147 Rebecca N. Keatley - May 17, 1863 - Sep 25, 1901
152 Alexander T. Canon -       - Sep 8, 1829
153 Rachel L. Canon -       - Aug 20, 1825
154 Marry Canon -        - Aug 17, 1822
156 Cyrus Canon -       -  Sep 14, 1833
157 Mary S. Canon - [1784] - Aug 12, 1853 [wife of Joseph Cannon; age 66 on 1850 census]
158 Joseph Canon - Oct 17, 1777 - Oct 14, 1857 [husband of Mary Cannon on 1850 census]
159 Infant Canon
160 Elizabeth G. Canon - Dec 16, 1814 - Jan 26, 1825
162 L. A. Clement - Mar 31, 1808 - Feb 17, 1873
163 Lt. Col. Clement - Sep 1, 1803 - Sep 22, 1869
164 M. D. LaFayette Walker - Jan 16, 1833 - Dec 28, 1860
165 John W. Walker - Mar 8, 1817 - Feb 8, 1885
166 Mary S. Walker - Dec 25, 1827 - Sep 10, 1854
167 Martha Walker - Apr 23, 1798 - Mar 24, 1841
168 William Walker - Nov 5, 1793 - July 23, 1835
171 Martha J. Nance & Infant - Dec 29, 1818 - July 28, 1842 /   July 28 - Aug 3, 1842
172 Martha L. Wilson -       -  June 18, 1834
173 Martha Sharp, age 61, [1760]- Nov 8, 1821, wife of Major John Sharp
174 Maj. John Sharp, age 72, [1752] - Nov 1, 1824, “a Revolutionary War officer”
175 Unknown Sharp - May 2, 1830 - May 1838
176 Thomas B. Sharp - Feb 22, 1826 - Aug  1835
177 John C. [Claiborne] Gooch - June 12, 1836 - June 18, 1837, son of Dr. John C. & Eliza A. Saunders Gooch
178 William Gooch - Feb 24 - Mar 13, 1839, Infant son of John C. & Eliza A. Gooch
179 Robert L. Saunders - Dec 25, 1809 - Oct 23, 1842, son of Cynthia Saunders, brother of Eliza A. Saunders

Gooch
180 Cynthia Saunders - Aug 9, 1780 - Dec 23, 1843
181 Eliza A. Gooch - July 28, 1814 - Apr 22, 1877, dau of Cynthia Saunders, wife of Dr. John C. Gooch
182 Dr. John C. [Claiborne] Gooch - Sep 4, 1800 - Nov 30, 1853, son of Nathaniel & Martha “Patsy” Tate Gooch,

husband of Eliza A. Saunders Gooch
183 Martha “Patsy” Tate Gooch - Nov 6, 1777 - Sep 18, 1827, wife of Nathaniel Gooch
184 Nathaniel Gooch - Oct 10, 1768 - Oct 30, 1841, husband of Martha “Patsy” Tate, son of William and Frances

Rice Gooch
185 James P. Gooch - Oct 14, 1850 - Nov 20, 1871, son of John C. & Eliza A. Gooch
186 Claiberne A. Gooch - d. Feb 1872, son of John C. & Eliza A. Gooch
187 Semantha Whitehead - Oct 25, 1863 - Aug 18, 1870
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 91. Canon [Cannon] Cemetery cont’d

188 Henry Gregory - Aug 3, 1814 - May 25, 1907
189 Mary M. [Mason] “Polly” Gregory - Aug 3, 1820 - Oct 21, 1877
190 Susan E. Gregory - Aug 23, 1854 - Feb 10, 1856
191 Margaret H. Gregory - Apr 13, 1856 - July 27, 1865
192 Fannie E. Gregory - June 29 - Dec 23, 1860
193 Mattie T. [Martha Tate] Sikes & Infant - Aug 5, 1837 - Nov 13, 1860, wife of W. H. Sikes, dau of John C. &

Eliza A. Gooch, married Dec 22, 1859.
194 Allen Tate Gooch - Dec 18, 1845 - Aug 1, 1869, son of John C. & Eliza A. Gooch
195 Joseph F. Hibbett - July 14, 1804 - Dec 1, 1867
196 Martha L. Hibbett - Apr 28, 1809 - Aug 28, 1867
197 Eliza Gooch - Jan 21 - May 31, 1849, dau of John C. & Eliza A. Gooch
198 Margaret N. Mullins - Oct 28, 1841 - Sep 15, 1866
199 John M. Hibbett -        - Aug 12, 1851
200 Margaret R. A. Kneeland - Jan 12, 1814 - Aug 9, 1841
201 Mary Alzira Debow - Feb 10, 1817 - Dec 1, 1839
202 Theophilus A. Canon - Sep 14, 1771 - Jan 10, 1836
203 Jemima A. Canon - Aug 4, 1781 - Aug 16, 1849
204 Joseph F. Canon - Feb 25, 1821 - Sep 27, 1841
205 James R. Canon -       - June 29, 1843
213 William H. Davis - June 15, 1786 - June 26, 1852
214 Samuel Henry Davis - Feb 22, 1826 - Nov 28, 1854
215 Samuel Logke Davis - Aug 11, 1864 - Feb 12, 1865
216 Sue Hattie Davis - July 23, 1866 - July 25, 1874
217 W. L. Hume - Dec 26, 1851 - Mar 17, 1884
218 Mary Jane Davis - Aug 29, 1826 - May 15, 1898
219 Dr. J. W. Davis - Sep 22, 1821 - Oct 30, 1898
223 Mary Bradford - July 12, 1841 - Mar 2, 1908
226 Furman M. Weakley - Oct 27, 1899 - Aug 20, 1900
227 Ray Jones Weakley, wife of Ferm Weakley, Sep 16, 1841 - Jan 31, 1926
228 Charles Furman “Ferm” Weakley, Nov 18, 1835 - Nov 10, 1910
229 Robert L. Weakley - Jan 2, 1824 - July 16, 1879
230 E. B. Weakley - Jan 30, 1804 0 Mar 9, 1882
234 Martha L. Lemmons - Apr 6, 1772 - Sep 28, 1837
236 Lizzie Peyton - Sep 12, 1868 - Nov 1, 1869
237 Lottie Peyton - Sep 12, 1868 - Nov 3, 1869
239 B. D. Hight - May 28, 1859 - July 30, 1883
243 Richard H. Brackin - Nov 11, 1824 - Dec 17, 1869
244 Carrie A. Brackin - Feb 18, 1833 - Sep 24, 1909
245 R. Hayes -       - Sep 9, 1881
246 Mollie A. Hunter - July 15, 1854 - June 13, 1922
247 David Brackin -        - Oct 16, 1884
248 Birdie C. Brackin -        - Oct 26, 1885
251 Leonidas Tucker, Jr. - Sep 21, 1876 - Sep 4, 1879
253 Margaret S. Brackin - Aug 12, 1859 - Sep 8, 1918
255 S. Josie Chapman - Sep 3, 1870 - Mar 12, 1875
256 Rev. J. B. Chapman - Feb 7, 1830 - Apr 15, 1880, Presbyterian Church
310 John M. Holland - Apr 12, 1835 - Feb 29, 1897
311 Susan M. Furgason - Sep 5, 1806 - Oct 12, 1895
312 Kate Holland White - Apr 1, 1833 - Apr 11, 1907
313 Levi B. White - Feb 18, 1813 - Oct 11, 1893
314 Eliza J. White - Oct 22, 1826 - Apr 25, 1865
317 Lousia Garner - Aug 9, 1815 - June 4, 1888
321 Mary Thompson - Dec 7, 1795 - Dec 2, 1858
324 Robert Lee Goodwin - Aug 19-27, 1864
327 Collins Tucker -         - Sep 20, 1825
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328 Sara Caroline Smith -        -  Oct 3, 1831
329 William J. Smith -             
331 Willie R. Northway - Oct 30, 1858 - Aug 1, 1861
334 W. A. Clark - Sep 1, 1824 - Apr 20, 1868
335 M. E. Wagner - Apr 24, 1851 - Aug 12, 1883
337 John B. Goodwin - Oct 6, 1827 -             [age 22 on the 1850 census; with Ledocia Goodwin]
338 Sarah Ann Goodwin - July 18, 1828 - Nov 30, 1900
339 Lida Sanders - Mar 1 - Sep 3, 1883
340 John B. Goodwin - Feb 7, 1861 - Nov 6, 1882
341 J. T. Goodwin - Apr 2, 1847 - Jan 8, 1862
342 Ledocia Goodwin - [1827] - Oct 25, 1859 [age 23 on 1850 census; with John B. Goodwin]
343 Infant Goodwin - Apr 30 - May 4, 1857
344 Corah M. Goodwin - Aug 20, 1855 - Aug 6, 1856
345 David Thompson - June 2, 1824 - Mar 18, 1858
348 Sallie B. Sanders - May 10, 1885 - Mar 25, 1886
349 Berryman Furgason - Dec 25, 1785 - Sep 21, 1867 [with Martha R. Furgason on 1850 census]
350 Martha R. Furgason - [1800] - Jan 15, 1856 [age 50 on 1850 census; with Berryman Furgason]
352 Sallie D. [Donoho] Edmondson - 1852 - 1914 [another source 1911], wife of D. W. Edmondson
353 Robert P. Edmondson - 1881 - 1897, son of D. W. & Sallie Edmondson
354 David & James Edmondson, sons of D. W. & Sallie Edmondson
356 Cyrus Sharp -        -  July 4, 1823
357 Mary Davis - May 7, 1794 - Aug 24, 1830
358 Mary Eliza Davis - Dec 31, 1862 - Mar 7, 1863
361 J. T. Bradford - Mar 13, 1867 - Sep 26, 1890
395 Camp Lee Goodloe - Dec 23, 1882 - May 7, 1899
396 James Camp Goodloe - Aug 2, 1839 - May 12, 1922 - CSA veteran - 4th Ala. Cavalry
397 Mary Kate W. Goodloe - Aug 25, 1851 - May 31, 1926
400 Elizabeth Mullins - Sep 7, 1854 - Dec 30, 1858
401 Burton L. Mullins - May 6, 1841 - Apr 5, 1858
403 Sarah Ralston Smith - May 1, 1836 - June 8, 1919
404 John G. Ralston - May 17, 1824 - Aug 25, 1849
405 George Ralston - Feb 10, 1790 - Sep 6, 1837
406 Elizabeth S. Ralston - Nov 9, 1796 - Aug 5, 1854
407 Elizabeth Ann Ralston -        -  Dec 11, 1848
408 Eleanor C. Ralston - Aug 6, 1852 - June 6, 1854
409 Willie E. Ralston -        -  July 30, 1863
410 Esabella A. Ralston - Dec 26, 1823 - Sep 12, 1866 [age 24 on 1850 census; with David N. Ralston]
413 Infant son Ridley - b & d July 13, 1910
414 Infant dau Ridley _ b & d June 14, 1913
415 Sallie O. W. Stites - May 3, 1957 - Feb 18, 1911

Known unmarked grave [See “History of Canon/Cannon Cemetery” Rutherford Courier, Mar 2, 1972}
James Sharpe, Rev. Soldier and brother of John Sharpe.  Died 1811.

92. CARLTON CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), right (N) on Snail Shell Cave Road,
left (W) on Old Jackson Ridge Road, 1¼ miles E of Jackson Ridge Church.  Marked “Carlton cem” on USGS map.
Clean and fenced with about 100 unmarked graves.  By: Robert Ragland, E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1975.

Rev. J. [John] A. Carlton
Feb 22, 1837 - May 15, 1911

Louisa A., wife of J. A. Carlton
Oct 22, 1839 - Sep 25, 1887

Loucinday, wife of John A. Carlton
Jan 24, 1858 - May 30, 1899

Julia Ann, wife of John A. Carlton
Sep 1, 1849 - June 24, 1921

Rev. Frank A. Carlton
June 9, 1897 - May 25, 1933

Robert Lee Carlton
May 18, 1890 - Mar 13, 1959

Fisher Boyce   1887 - 1968
Cora C. Boyce   1891 -         

Fannie Mai Boyce
July 2, 1916 - Mar 26, 1917

Robert Clay Boyce
Apr 28, 1918 - Dec 6, 1919
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Effie Davis Boyce
June 21, 1920 - Dec 1, 1921

Wallace Haywood Boyce
Oct 17, 1927 - Aug 12, 1928

James Harrell Boyce
Oct 23-Dec 24, 1914

Thomas M. Covington   
1892 - 1952

Roscoe Covington   1886 - 1954
Lillie Covington   1888 -             

Frank Douglas   1896 - 1967

Fannie A. Douglas   1876 - 1952
Jim W. Douglas   1876 - 1951

C. J. Foster
July 4, 1876 - Jan 1, 1933
Fannie F. Foster
Feb 9, 1866 - Dec 21, 1950

Susie Foster   1909 - 1964

James M. Haynes   1865 - 1951
E. Addie Haynes   1870 - 1947

W. Clarence Haynes
Jan 15, 1898 - June 4, 1964
m. Nov 23, 1924, E. Tommie Haynes
Apr 20, 1896 - July 21, 1945

James P. Harris   1854 - 1919
Julie J. Harris   1860 - 1925

Lizzie Harris   1886 - 1965

R. P. Harris
July 22, 1821 - July 9, 1892
& wife, Sallie Tucker Harris
Sep 26, 1820 - Mar 1, 1907

Cora May Holton   1909 - 1915

Sam Hendrix
Mar 7, 1875 - July 5, 1949

Richard Thomas Hendrix
Apr 6, 1880 - Apr 2, 1952
Tidy Ann Moppin [Maupin?] Hendrix
Oct 29, 1880 - Dec 20, 1974

Frank L. Hendrix
May 28, 1879 - Mar 5, 1944

Maxine Holder   1868 - 1961

John David Hendrix
Apr 16, 1877 - May 31, 1931

Mattie Ima Hendrix
Sep 12, 1917 - Mar 13, 1921

Luda W. Vaughn Hendrix 1851 - 1924
David F. Hendrix   1845 - 1926

Mrs. Sallie R. Jones
died Mar 10, 1968

Willie Mai Jones   1906 - 1962 Myrtle Wood Kelly
Jan 1, 1907 - Apr 13, 1972

William Leathers b/d Jan 25, 1933
Roy E. Leathers  Feb 9 - Mar 19, 1925

Bettie Elizabeth Leathers
July 17, 1867 - Dec 21, 1932

Nannie B. Winsett Miller 
1915 - 1943

Annie L. Vaughn Maupin
Mar 25, 1892 - Oct 27, 1946

Conrad M. Mangrum  1891 - 1963
Martha D. Mangrum   1899 -       

Robert J. Morris   1862 - 1934
Betty H. Morris   1871 - 1949

James H. Morris
Mar 10, 1890 - Dec 15, 1929
Jesse J. Morris
May 27, 1920 - May 28, 1922

Willie S. Martin
1930 - 1948
Robert Martin
1882 -              

William C. Rutledge
Apr 23, 1886 - Aug 9, 1968
Emma May Rutledge
Aug 25, 1895 - Jan 20, 1969

S. D. Rutledge
Oct 22, 1893 - Dec 20, 1918
& wife, Bessie B. Brown Rutledge
July 13, 1898 - Dec 29, 1918

Pvt Benjamin F. Rutledge
Oct 15, 1889 - Sep 30, 1918
Infantryman with American
Expeditionary Forces

Rutledge Children:
Marion   b/d Aug 26, 1878
Louise A. July 13, 1879-Mar 19,1881
John G. Feb 12 - June 12, 1881
Andrew J. July 27, 1891-July 17,1892;
Albert Mar 7 - Dec 8, 1902

T. A. Rutledge    Oct 8, 1856 - Dec 10,
1921, & wife, Julia A. Carlton
Rutledge   Jan 10, 1859 -              

Maggie Ralston   1882 - 1958

J. Alonzo Ralston   1878 - 1947
Ada Winsett Smith
Nov 2, 1811 - Feb 4, 1950

James R. Sharber
Sep 8, 1864 - July 27, 1938
Florence W. Sharber
Nov 23, 1875 - Feb 13 1968

Dolphus Sharber
Dec 5, 1893 - Oct 3, 1966
Beatrice Ann Sharber
Sep 17, 1889 -              

Aubrey P. Sharber
May 9, 1916 - Apr 29, 1964

Garrett W. Sharber
Sep 7, 1915 - Sep 26, 1916 Rev. Hardy Simmons   [no dates]

William H. Simmons
son of Rev. Hardy & Mollie Simmons
Oct 29, 1897 - Dec 25, 1912
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Luna Simmons Smotherman   Sep 25, 1891 - Apr 17, 1919
In remembrance of son: Frederick M. [Smotherman]  May 16, 1918 - Dec 28, 1944
Lost his life in action in Luxemburg - Tenn. Cpt. 3 Chemical Bn.   WW II

William Dee Smotherman
1887 - 1948

Era Steele   1890 - 1969

George W. Steele   1840 - 1903
CSA veteran - 53rd Infantry
[widow’s pension application - 
Sallie A. Steele]

Lottie Steele   1858 - 1941

Thomas H. Tune   1882 - 1968
Fannie Tune   1883 - 1971

Rocky Turner   1948 - 1971
Rocky Turner, Jr.  b/d 1971

Richard Poplin Turner
Oct 2, 1894 - Feb 14, 1963

Eura L. Turner
Apr 25, 1901 - July 14, 1950

John W. Underwood
1886 -           

Pearl A. Underwood
1890 - 1959

John W. Underwood   1838 - 1920
Sara Underwood   1839 - 1916

Jimmy Joe Underwood
Apr 30, 1919 - Mar 11, 1920

Thomas C. Underwood    1856-1896

Joe Underwood
Feb 17, 1855 - Mar 15, 1912
& wife, Annie Hayes Underwood
Oct 3, 1872 - Dec 11, 1927

Granville Underwood
May 13, 1889 - Mar 26, 1966
Mandy Lee Underwood
Oct 2, 1902 -          

Jim Underwood
Sep 18, 1878 - Apr 1, 1962

Dora Underwood
June 10, 1889 - Oct 30, 1960

Joe Underwood 
1876 - 1963

Thomas W. Underwood
1881 - 1965

J. Charlie Underwood  1878 - 1951
Rose Etta Davis Underwood 
1891 - 1960

Sarah H. Underwood   
1844 - 1923

N. D. Vaughn
Aug 7, 1867 - Mar 31, 1932

Jonna Comer Vaughn
July 19, 1891 - May 31, 1939

Nannie Kelley Vaughn
Nov 2, 1903 - Dec 17, 1948

Sam W. Vaughn   1895 - 1964

R. Woods   d. 1955

Tommie Vaughn   - WW I
Aug 9, 1893 - July 14, 1971
Tenn. Pvt. U.S. Army

Mrs. T. G. Watson
May 12, 1844 - Oct 10, 1915

Alvin V. Woods
Sep 19, 1932 - Feb 10, 1933

Kate Leathers West
Aug 26, 1890 - Mar 13, 1966

Sgt. Clem R. West   1897 - 1939
Co. C 11 Inf.   U.S.A.
Mary E. Douglas West 1906 -      

Daniel Webster
Aug 10, 1865 - Apr 27, 1951
Lavonia Bell Wood Webster
May 26, 1877 - Aug 5, 1970

Alfred W. West
July 3, 1856 - Dec 12, 1930
& wife, Viola Covington West
Sep 3, 1875 - May 13, 1962

Willie Elmore Williams
1872 - 1904
Tennie Carlton Williams
1876 - 1902

Oscar Williams   1897 - 1974
Silas Winsett
Feb 24, 1787 - Aug 16, 1867
& wife, Sarah Winsett
Nov 19, 1798 - June 9, 1870

Erastus F. Winsett
Feb 28, 1864 - Apr 25, 1920
Clemmie Jordan Winsett
Aug 5, 1879 -            

The following two stones were found.  According to Mr. Leathers, owner of the land, the bodies are buried in Wilson County.
   Virginia H. Lowe   Oct 19, 1910 -             Charles S. Parker, Jr.   Dec 15, 1932 -                 
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93. CARLTON CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), right (N) on Snail Shell Cave Road.
About 200 feet S of road in a field on a small rise.  Trees and with most stones down.  By: W. H. King & E. K. Johns,
1973.

Benagea Carlton
Oct 17, 1782 - Oct    , 1856
& wife, Mary Carlton
1780 - Dec 25, 1847

Martha Ann Carlton
dau of Benagea Carlton
Sep 28, 1823 - Apr 10, 1874

Hannah Carlton 
wife of Kinion Carlton
Sep 3, 1820 - Oct 11, 1859

Henry Frazier Carlton, son of
Kinion & Margaret Carlton
Nov 9, 1871 - June 22, 1872

William Blake Carlton
Jan 11, 1814 - Aug 17, 1856
&wife, Mary Carlton
Mar 17, 1818 - May 27, 1892

F. M. Carlton
June 14, 1851 - Sep 20, 1906
& Mrs. F. M. Carlton
Aug 3, 1853 - Feb 5, 1927

Mary J. Carlton, dau of Kinion Carlton
Sep 18, 1839 - Oct 16, 1840

William Carlton 
son of Benagea Carlton
Sep 30, 1812 - May 1847

Herbert Carlton
Feb 29 - Oct 16, 1889

Robert Carlton
Feb 9 - June 16, 1890

Elam Carlton
Mar 24, 1881 - July 4, 1903

Kirby L. Carlton   [no dates]
son of M.B. & Tabitha Carlton

Lelia E. Carlton
dau of M. B. & Tabitha Carlton
May 18, 1884 - Dec 14, 1909

Horace L. Holder
Apr 8, 1901 - Apr 30, 1931

Willis Jackson
Sep 24, 1810 - Aug 1, 1869

Lucinda Elizabeth Jackson
wife of Marion Jackson
Aug 4, 1846 - Apr 23, 1872 

Martha M. Carlton Loftin
Oct 16, 1860 - July 6, 1894

John A. Loftin
CSA veteran - 11th Cavalry
Oct 17, 1846 - Nov 26, 1905

James B. Smotherman
son of R. B. Smotherman
Nov 16, 1869 - Aug 10, 1870

Robert M. Smotherman
Jan 20, 1846 - Dec 9, 1875

[Garrett & McClain in “Some Cemetery Records of Rutherford Co.” p. 74, listed the following , but not found.]

Christopher G. Carlton
son of Kinion Carlton
Dec 20, 1841 - Oct 22, 1844

Kinion Carlton
1815 - Nov 5, 1880

Alice Carlton   [died in infancy]
dau of Kinion & Margaret Carlton
Sep 1, 1875

Charles B. Carlton 
son of Kinion Carlton
Aug 28, 1866 - Mar 15, 1867

Willis M., son of Kinion Carlton
Dec 20, 1858 - Feb 1859

Tennessee Carlton
dau of Kinion Carlton
June 30, 1855 - Jan 30, 1859

David Walker Carlton
Sep 13, 1878 - Aug 15, 1879

94. CARNAHAN CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70) past Kittrell, right (S) on
McElroy Road and near Cripple Creek in a field.  20 or more fieldstone markers.  One marker, placed by Steve Cates.
By: Steve Cates, 1975.

Andrew Carnahan   Revolutionary War soldier
July 11, 1762 - May 9, 1839   (born Baltimore Co., Maryland)

[Sarah Helton Carnahan, second wife of
Andrew Carnahan, may be buried here.]

95. CAROTHERS CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  In Murfreesboro off Baird Lane.  Located on Atlas Drive at
intersection with Mars Drive.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Martha E. Carothers, wife of R. B. Carothers, and dau of
James F. & Jane M. Fletcher   Oct 9, 1827 - 1855
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96. CARPER CEMETERY - Antioch Quadrangle (Davidson County).  NW (toward Nashville) on I-24, exit (SW) on Bell
Road, S of I-24 on Bell Road & W of Bell Road at the interchange. [See “Historic Cane Ridge Church” by Mrs. Lillian
Johnson.]

William Washington Carper 
1872 - 1961

Susie Black Carper
1884 - 1941

William Herman Carper    71 - Coast Arty. A. A.
Jan 5, 1904 - Sep 13, 1961

97. CARSON CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), right (N) on Clayton Lane 1/4 mile on W
side of road in a grove of trees at 13964 Highway 99.  By: Mrs. John Dyer, 1972.  Update by Don McCord [no stones
in 2002].

** Buried here, but unmarked.  Information by: Mrs. Frances Ralston Richards

[Box tomb]    James Carson
Sep 22, 1764 - Oct 18, 1844

** Andrew Ralston
1793 - 1863

** Loveagh Wauchop Ralston 
1st wife of Andrew Ralston  
1790 - 1848 or 1849

** Mary Ann Woods Ralston
2nd wife of Andrew Ralston
1821 - after 1880

** John Ralston
aged Faithful Slave
in a corner of this plot

Robert Ralston - 35 y, 10 m, 24 d
Sep 7, 1821 - Aug 1, 1857
** killed by run-away oxen team

98. CARSON CEMETERY - Chapel Hill Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Eagleville, left (S) on US 41-A, right
(SE) on Chapel Hill Pike (Hwy 99), right (W) on Floyd Road 9/10 mile.  On old Clardy farm.  700 yards N of the road
on a hill.  By: William Walkup, 1971.

James Carson, Sr.  May 8, 1788 - Feb 17, 1863
74 yrs, 10 mo, 9 days

Ellen J. Carson   - age 65 years
[1799] - Nov 13, 1864

99. CARTER CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle (Cannon County).  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), left (N) on Old
Woodbury Pike through Readyville, 3/4 mile N of Culpepper on Locke Creek Road on W side of Locke’s Creek.  By:
Steve Cates, 1969.

Brence Carter
Dec 24, 1890 - Feb 9, 1946

Armstead Carter
Dec 29, 1811 - Oct 4, 1875

William Carter, son of Joseph Carter
Nov 1, 1864 - June 21, 1885

J. L. Carter
Dec 11, 1875 - Apr 8, 1946

Giles William Carter
Mar 21, 1882 - May 21, 1946

Susan P. Carter, wife of Joseph Carter
Dec 31, 1822 (only date)

Margaret Carter
Mar 18, 1868 (only date)

N. A. Carter
June 17, 1850 - July 5, 1883

Joseph Carter
Nov 10, 1821 - July 21, 1879

W. A. Carter
Nov 14, 1838 - Jan 15, 1916

Infant dau of J. F. & S. J. Brewies
Aug 19 - Oct 13, 1885

Catherine Carter
May 14, 1821 - May 25, 1907

Manerva Campbell
Feb 22, 1837 - Apr 16, 1907

100. CARTER CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (S) on Almaville Road, right (NW
on Poplarwood Road, left (W) on Rocky Fork Road.  Cemetery 1/3 mile NE of the bridge on Rocky Fork Road over
Rocky Fork Creek.  Part of the cemetery is clean but the portion with no markers is grown up with brush.  At least 10
fieldstone markers and an area about the same size as the part with markers.  No markers found there but apparently there
are many unmarked graves.  By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1974.

T. [Thomas] B. [Barnett] Carter 
[Masonic Emblem]
Jan 8, 1845 - July 23, 1917
& wife, Fannie Coleman Carter
Jan 27, 1854 - June 1, 1929
parents of Allen Carter

Silas Carter
son of T.B. & Fannie Carter
Jan 29, 1885 - Feb 26, 1915

Lizzie B. Carter, dau of T.B. & Fannie
Jan 15, 1883-Aug 27, 1899

Infant son - Jan 19, 1903
Infant son - Feb 10-Mar 11, 1907
Clyde [twin of Claude] - Nov 11-17,
1911, son of W. D. & Kate Bennett
Carter [Kate Bennett’s father was Dr.
Thoms Jefferson Bennett]
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100.  Carter Cemetery cont’d

Kelly J. Carter
Oct 4, 1889 - July 17, 1891

Irby C. Allen  
June 24, 1851 - Dec 2, 1897

Sue May Batey, dau of William Henry
& Nannie Brown Epps; 
mother of Mable Batey Blair 
Sep 27, 1882-Apr 1, 1918

Leveny F. Barnes, wife of T. P.
Barnes Aug 12, 1833 - Sep 12, 1854

Liza M. Epps Coleman
wife of R. B. Coleman
Nov 2, 1841 - Mar 5, 1910

William Coleman
Jan 9, 1863 - May 30, 1922

Dollie Ann Barnes Coleman
wife of W. B. Coleman
mother of O. B. Coleman  
Dec 3, 1852 - Apr 5, 1901

Walter Raymond Coleman
son of D. E. & Lillian Coleman
Sep 10, 1912 - June 27, 1913

Adelaide Lee Coleman
wife of William Coleman
Jan 2, 1868 - Oct 29, 1914

Irene Coleman, dau of 
William & Adelaide Coleman
Dec 30, 1894 - June 27, 1918

Felix H. Coleman, son of
William & Adelaide Coleman
Nov 9, 1905 - Mar 16, 1914

Ada V. Edmondson  
[mother of Sam Edmondson & 
dau of F. B. & Dora Epps]   
Feb 14, 1876 - Mar 17, 1911

Unmarried children of 
Thomas & Bettie Epps Tucker:
Maggie L. Tucker   1875 - 1938
Tommie B. Tucker   1877 - 1917
Patsy R. Tucker   1883 - 1965
Eddie A. Tucker   1887 - 1970

F. B. [Batson] Epps
brother of William Henry Epps
May 18, 1851 - Sep 25, 1927
& wife, Dora Coleman Epps

William Henry Epps
Co. “K” 45 Tenn. Inf. C.S.A. 
& wife, Nannie Brown Epps  
1851 - 1925

Amanda Neal Epps  1846 - 1873

R. D. Harrison 
Feb 22, 1832 - Mar 21, 1913
& wife, Eliza T. Pratt Harrison
July 8, 1833 - May 22, 1913

Thomas L. Tucker 1838 - 1899 
& wife, Bettie F. Epps Tucker 
1849 - 1916

4 members of a Stone family

* Hollis Epps, brother of William
Henry Epps

Sallie A. Jones
dau of R. D. & Eliza P. Harrison
Nov 5, 1863 - Mar 18, 1898

Alice Harrison Tidwell
dau of R. D. & Eliza P. Harrison
Apr 12, 1877 - Nov 10, 1902

Mary H. Reeves
dau of R. D. & Eliza P. Harrison
Apr 1, 1868 - Apr 9, 1909

[* Known to be buried here:]
* Jane Coleman * Vine Coleman

* Alex Coleman & wife,
Caroline Hodge Coleman

101. CASTLEMAN CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  On N side of Stones River just downstream
from the mouth of Suggs Creek.  Moved to Mt. Juliet. by Army Corps of Engineers.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972

L. B. Castleman
Feb 19, 1841 - Dec 17, 1919
& wife, Liza Castleman
June 19, 1843 - May 8, 1913

Margaret S. J. Castleman
July 20, 1834 - Jan 3, 1922

Robert Lee Castleman
Oct 21, 1864 - Feb 11, 1930
& wife, Ida Seaborn Castleman
July 4, 1871 - Feb 20, 1955

Maudie A. R. T. Castleman
July 15, 1866 - May 22, 1889

Vernon Lee Castleman
Sep 4, 1904 - Mar 19, 1937

For Derna Castleman
Sep 4, - Nov 20, 1904

Infants of R. & I. Castleman
dau - d. 1896      son - d. 1891

George Ellis Graves
      - June 10, 1953

Mollie Seaborn Graves
Jan 29, 1879 - Aug 1, 1951

Johnnie Lee Jenkins
Nov 16, 1919 - Jan 16, 1920

Dorris N. Pugh  b & d May 22, 1922
[Moved to Granny Wright Cemetery]

J. W. Seaborn
Apr 15, 1850  - May 10, 1913

Oliv        Seaborn   [no dates]
Betty Seaborn   [no dates

Robert E. Seaborn
Oct 12, 1862 - July 12, 1864

Annie E. Seaborn
Mar 18, 1852 - Nov 2, 1866
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101. Castleman Cemetery cont’d

Annie P. Seaborn
June 16, 1872 - July 5, 1891

Thomas G. Seaborn   - d. 1865 John E. Seaborn, Jr.
Nov 5, 1853 - Jan 15, 1870

James Seaborn
May 4, 1798 - Dec 30, 1869

Annie Seaborn
May 7, 1805 - Sep 6, 1869

I. R. Seaborn
Apr 28, 1832 - Nov 22, 1879

John H. Seaborn
Apr 28, 1827 - Jan 3, 1908

Elon E. Seaborn
June 25, 1829 - May 26, 1911

Alvy T. Seaborn
June 1, 1868 - Jan 20, 1898

Fannie E. Seaborn
Mar 9, 1873 - Oct 12, 1875

Robert E. Seaborn
Apr 5, 1880 - Dec 29, 1930

Alma A. Seaborn
Dec 30, 1883 - Oct 15, 1914

Sarah L. Seaborn
Apr 25, 1881 - Jan 27, 1959

Infant Gleaves
[no dates]

Gilbert Douglas Seaborn
1929 - 1940

**NOTE: The following names had no dates in the Engineers report.
Alvey Seaborn Dan Seaborn Infant Northern Harley Madison Blackwell
Robert H. Blackwell Espie G. Seaborn Lillard H. Seaborn Infant Seaborn
Gettis W. Seaborn George Reynolds John Cates James Seaborn
Averitte Seaborn Jack Wright Jane Wright Mackie H. Dobson

102. CASTLEMAN CEMETERY - Hermitage Quadrangle (Davidson County).  Just W of Suggs Creek and just N of
Stewarts Ferry Pike.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet..  By: E. K. Johns,  1972.

Charles C. Castleman
Feb 22, 1826 - Mar 3, 1908

M. F. Castleman
Mar 27, 1850 - Dec 24, 1911

Hillard Castleman
[no dates]

Walter Castleman  [no dates] Lydia C. Ely  [no dates]

103. CASTLEMAN CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  7/8 mile due E of Smith Springs crossroad.
Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet..  70 marked “Unknown.”  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

H. L. Castleman
Feb 22, 1822 - Aug 2, 1913

Elizabeth Mann Castleman
Sep 3, 1836 - Jan 31, 1921

Ashley R. Castleman
July 18, 1857 -             

Mary J. Castleman
Mar 15, 1854 - Aug 16, 1921

Mrs. Castleman - age 72
[1863] - Oct 1, 1935

Lillie Castleman
d. 1933

T. W. Castleman
d. 1933

Clemmie Castleman
d. 1905

Essie Wilhelmina Castleman
Feb 16 - Apr 9, 1912

Jesse Wilborn Castleman
Feb 15 - Apr 1, 1912

Thomas A. Castleman
Jan 9, 1868 - Apr 22, 1912

Ida Mai Castleman
June 11, 1871 - Dec 5, 1924

Benjamin Bugg
Mar 25, 1806 - July 14, 1847

James G. Bugg
July 5 - Aug 5, 1841

Hallum Bone
Nov 28, 1910 - May 16, 1911

Ella Brent   [no dates] John Brent   d. 1931 T. A. Brent   d. 1921

C. J. Brent   d. 1924 Zipporah Boner   [no dates] C. Cone   d. Aug 9, 1900

Elizabeth Cone   [no dates] Shopa Fuqua   d. 1920 Ottie Garvin   d. 1909

James Thomas Garvin
Oct 3, 1868 - Dec 19, 1945

Edith Medora Garvin
Feb , 1876 - Dec 5, 1937

Joe E. Hunt   d. 1922

Emma Hunt   [no dates] Ocena Hagar   d. 1918 3 Johnson infants - no dates
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103. Castleman Cemetery cont’d

Joab McClenden
Aug 30, 1854 - Nov 7, 1906

Alexander McClenden
Feb 26, 1856 -      

Nancy Ann McClenden
Oct 9, 1858 - July 1, 1937

Jimmie McClenden   [no dates] Kasson McClenden   [no dates] Neil McElyea   [no dates]

Will H. Ward
Mar 17, 1859 - May 4, 1905

Jennie I. Ward  - age 52
[1858] - Mar 9, 1910

Willie Nester Ward
Oct 3, 1935 [only date]

Mary Ward   d. 1855 E. A. McClenden Warren
June 4, 1827 - June 8, 1913

Leona Sweeney [ no dates]
Robert Sweeney [ no dates

J. A. Norvell
Apr  1851 - May  1919

Ella M. Norvell
Dec 13, 1857 - Apr  1930

104. CASTLEMAN CEMETERY - Hermitage Quadrangle (Davidson County).  Between Alvin Sperry Road and Suggs Creek
and very near the Wilson Co. Line.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet..  16 marked “Unknown.”  By:
E. K. Johns, 1972.

Charles T. Castleman
May 10, 1854 - Aug 27, 1937

Alice Luella Castleman
Mar 22, 1862 - July 30, 1939

Marshall Cummings
Sep 9, 1855 - Jan 17, 1944

Joyce C. Henry   d. 1934 Nancy L. Waller   d. 1901 Infants   June & Judy Henry   d. 1936
**NOTE: No dates on the following names:  Polk Castleman   Katherine Castleman   Willie Castleman

Benjamin Castleman & wife   Ellen Castleman   2 Castleman infants   Charlene Castleman   Sandford Castleman
Ann Bond   J. W. Henry   Laura Henry   2 Henry infants   Leslie Henry  Waller infant

105. CASTLEMAN-BRUER CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70),
right (N) on Stones River Road, left (NW) on Mason Circle, 2/3 mile N of LaVergne, W of intersection with Sand Hill
Road on Rosencranz Circle.  Marked “Cem.” on USGS map.  This cemetery was located on the Vernon H. Mason farm,
who gave the following information.  The farm was part of the original Buchanan home in this county.  Efforts are in
process of documenting this site as being the center of “Buchanansville,” part of the beginning of LaVergne.  The
frontier station [Buchanan Station] home is now gone, but it is believed there was a postal station in the Buchanan home
during the very early 1800s.  A school and church were located across Hurricane Creek on the property of J. B. McNeil
of Davidson Co.  The land was then in Rutherford County, however, and a large cemetery was located on that property.
A few stones can still be read bearing the names of Cawthon and Burt. This cemetery was somehow destroyed several
years ago.  Further information concerning Buchanansville is to be recorded in the LaVergne History.  By: George
Chaney, Andrew Chaney & Shirlie Chaney.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2002.

Nancy C. Eskridge Castleman
wife of James H. [Castleman]
Sep 1, 1840 - Apr 8, 1929

Joe S. Castleman
Mar 28, 1868 - Jan 13, 1945

Jennie Castleman
Feb 4, 1868 - Mar 25, 1953

Basil Bruer
May 1, 1907 - Mar 22, 1943

Wesley P. Bruer
May 15, 1881 - Sep 9, 1953

Annie J. Bruer
Aug 6, 1883 - May 7, 1966

Jennie May Mason   1904 - 1987 Vernon Hamilton Mason - 70y, 2m
[1897] - Apr 23, 1965

V. R. Pete Mason
1925 - 1995

Cecil Randolph
June 24, 1899 - Oct 3, 1905

John R. Randolph
1874 - 1924

Inez Ewing Stetson
Dec 30, 1879 - Mar 31, 1928
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106. CATES CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle (Cannon County).  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), right (S) on
Bradyville Road (Hwy 64).  5½ miles W of Woodbury, cemetery is near intersection of Hwy 64 with Burt Burgen Road.
Marked “Cateston cem” on USGS map.  About 15 fieldstone markers.  By: Gladys Stacy, Mar 11, 1938 & Steve Cates,
1975.

Eld. J. M. D. Cates
June 5, 1815 - Aug 1, 1887 
& wife, Mary Jane Cates, nee Taylor
Dec 7, 1827 - Nov 9, 1899

W. D. Cates
Aug 14, 1857 - Jan 22, 1929
H. A. Cates
Nov 3, 1856 - Feb 18, 1905

Elvis Nash Brandon, II
Aug 29, 1903 - June 17, 1938
Jessie M. Brandon
Apr 29, 1904 -      

Eddie Cates, son of J. M. D. & Mary
J. Cates   Sep 16, 1859 - Jan 16, 1860

Ester Cates
Aug 23, 1886 - May 20, 1907

Walter Eugene Cates
Dec 26, 1875 - Dec 6, 1898

daus. of J. M. D. & Mary J. Cates
Laura Cates
Nov 3, 1860 - Aug 16, 1861
Jennie B. Cates
Feb 26, 1855 - Feb 22, 1870

Adolphus Boardman Cates
Feb 27, 1849 - Jan 19, 1905
m. July 18, 1869
Josephine E. Cates
June 4, 1849 - Jan 25, 1930

Aunt Martha Cates  
(sister of J. M. D. Cates)  
Aug 19, 1833 - Feb 1914

Alice Cates
May 18, 1883 - Dec 14, 1936

Bessie Carnahan Cates
May 11, 1888 - May 9, 1973
m.  Aug 4, 1908
Joe V. Cates
July 26, 1872 - Feb 10, 1834

No markers, but several infant
children of Will Cates buried here.

Beulah V. Cates
July 8, 1889 - Sep 22, 1925

Maggie M. Brandon
Dec 1907 - Oct 1908

Elvis N. Brandon  1873 - 1960

Maude E. Brandon  1869 - 1948 Irene Brandon, wife of P. L. Brandon
Nov 13, 1907 - Nov 30, 1935

Everette E. Brandon, Jr.
Jan 16, 1957 - Mar 26, 1958

Father - Harry F. Brandon
Apr 1, 1911 - Sep 13, 1974
Mother - [no name]
July 5, 1912 -      

Charles S. Brandon
July 8, 1913 - Sep 15, 1974
Geneva S. Brandon  
Aug 3, 1928 - ___

Melvin Brent Brandon
Tenn. Pvt. U.S. Army - Vietnam
May 30, 1955 - Nov 21, 1973 

Harold Davis - d. in 1950s

Lee Ed Elliott   1901 - 1959 

Minnie F. Elliott  1906 - 1908

T. E. (Thomas Edward) Elliott
1870 - 1935, & wife,
 Leona Cates Elliott   1868 - 1950

Josie C. Helton   1880 - 1908
Nereus Barton Helton
d. near birth Aug 5, 1908

107. CEDAR GROVE CHURCH CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  E on Halls Hill Pike, right (S) on Richland Road one
mile to Cedar Grove Church.  Marked “Cedar Grove Ch” on USGS map.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Thomas Hoover
Sep 30, 1822 - Mar 30, 1895

B. Bivins
June 10, 1822 - June 16, 1908

Elizabeth Adams
d. Dec 31, 1866

Fannie B. Adams
Sep 21, 1833 - Nov 10, 1904

Jessie G. Adams
Sep 28, 1838 - Dec 15, 1908

Mattie Polk
Aug 22, 1892 - Oct 27, 1947

J. [Jesse] H. Adams
CSA - 45th Infantry
Mar 22, 1838 - Jan 11, 1912
& wife, Mary B. Adams
d. Dec 26, 1873

J. S. McQuary
Aug 30, 1859 - Mar 3, 1904

Infant of M/M J.S. McQuary
b. & d. June 25, 1886

Sam Polk
Tenn. Pvt. 316 Field Artillery 81 Div. 
June 1, 1928
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108. CHADWICK CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41), 7/8 mile
SE of Beech Grove Church on N side of U.S. 41.  Marked “Chadwick cem” on USGS map.  By: Edna Todd Lackie,
Henry G. Wray, Ernest K. Johns, 1972.

B. L. Chadwick
Jan 11, 1827 - June 17, 1893
& wife, Mary J. Chadwick
[Nov 25, 1827] - Nov 10, 1885
Age 57 yrs., 11 mos., 16 days

Eliza E. Hamilton Anderson
wife of A. J. Anderson
1852 - 1929

Eliza Hoover Arnold
Dec 25, 1864 - June 4, 1935
John G. Arnold
June 12, 1862 - July 25, 1901

Horace Palmer Arnold
Mar 1, 1895 -      
m. Sep 6, 1913, Hattie Donnell Arnold
Oct 20, 1894 - Sep 2, 1968

W. Matthew Arnold
May 14, 1884 - Oct 27, 1962
Mattie Sue Arnold
July 19, 1886 -         

John Granville Arnold
Oct 30, 1908 - Jan 15, 1909
Annie Jewel Arnold
b. & d. Apr 23, 1928

Britten V. Arnold  1896 - 1963
Leila L. Arnold   1904 -       

Roy J. Arnold
July 15, 1914 - Apr 9, 1920

Corinne Gibson Arnold
Apr 26, 1900 - Sep 30, 1967

Dennis D. Arnold
Apr 16, 1894 - May 31, 1965

Clera M. Arnold  
July 3, 1910 -      

Estle Jackson Arnold
June 18, 1889 -        

Infant son of J. G. & E. Arnold
July 12-18, 1898

James David Arnold
—Sep 19, 1946---

Fred Franklin Donnell
Feb 27, 1893 - June 4, 1963
Beulah McCrary Donnell
Feb 4, 1894 -      

Alex Downing
May 14, 1852 - Dec 15, 1912

J. T. Drake
June 5, 1845 - Dec 24, 1916

Bettie Drake
Oct 8, 1857 - Dec 26, 1914

Samuel J. Drake   1897 - 1957
W. Drake
Sep 20, 1840 - Dec 22, 1897

Thomas Edwards   [no dates]
Co. “C”, 6th Ark. Inf., CSA
[CSA widow’s pension application
Louise Edwards]

William Jackson Edwards
Dec 24, 1868 - Nov 23, 1858
Melissa Stovall Edwards
Sep 10, 1877 - Oct 23, 1907

Ada Edwards   1878 - 1952

Cora Lee Edwards
Nov 22, 1909 - Oct 12, 1911

Parthenia Morrow Frizzell
July 24, 1834 - Aug 2, 1921

Corp. James M. Fulks [no dates]
Co. “E”, 4th Tenn. Cav. CSA

J. M. Hall   (no dates) Naomi Seagroves Hamilton, wife of
Joab Hamilton   d. July 23, 1907

Martan Hoover
1816 - Feb 17, 1887

William M. Hoover
Nov 27, 1838 - Mar 14, 1910
Manerva Hoover
Nov 26, 1835 - May 20, 1913

Sam Hoover
Mar 30, 1857 - Mar 22, 1923
Harriet Frances Hoover
Aug 4, 1857 - June 3, 1920

Lorenzo G. Hoover, son of
Harriet & Sam Hoover  (no dates)

W. J. E. Hoover
July 1, 1874 - June 27, 1898

Ollie Howland    1888 - 1951

John F. Insell   1887 - 1926
Alice Insell   1884 - 1963

Thomas A. Jernigan
son of J. G. & Anna J. Jernigan  
May 23, 1882 - Sep 16, 1883

Bonnie B. Shelton Lovell
wife of B. F. Lovell  
Oct 24, 1905 - May 23, 1925

William Ewin Mason
Oct 26, 1886 - Oct 16, 1955
Jessie Junia Mason
May 8, 1889 - Aug 16, 1967

William J. Pilkington
Aug 31, 1812 - Mar 12, 1880
Bethey C. Pilkington
Apr 30, 1818 - Apr 22, 1889

Mrs. Lizzie Pilkington  1873-1955

Sidney R. Pilkington  1856 - 1929
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108. Chadwick Cemetery cont’d

Mollie E. Pinkington  1872 -      
Thomas Pinkington  1860 - 1941

Daughter - Maybell Pinkington
June 19 - July 17, 1915

Paul Pinkington   1912 - 1934

J. Larkin Pinkston   1855 - 1941
Thankful R. Pinkston   1861-1925

Dosia Pinkston    1882 - 1967 Emmett Pinkston   1886 - 1936

Hugh Grady Pinkston
Tenn. Sgt. U.S. Army WW I
Jan 17, 1892 - Aug 16, 1961

Henry T. Pinkston
Jan 8, 1882 - Apr 29, 1962
Bettie M. Pinkston
Apr 12, 1886 - Aug 20, 1953

G. T. [Thomas] Rushing
May 27, 1856 - Feb 21, 1930
& wife, Bettie F. Rushing
Sep 21, 1858 - Aug 27, 1933

Frank Rawlings   1892 - 1969 Minnie A. Seagroves   1888 -       
J. Rufus Seagroves   1884 - 1934

Frank L. Seagroves, Tenn. S. Sgt.
U.S.A.F.  Jan 16, 1926-June 25, 1964

Jessee Shelton
Nov 16, 1855 - July 31, 1915
& wife, Frances C. Shelton
Oct 28, 1856 - Feb 1, 1949

Infant son of  W. W. & Annie D.
Shelton  Oct 25 - Nov 5, 1917

Selecta H. Stem   1878 - 1952
Masa N. Stem   1875 - 1950

Samuel H. Stovall
May 26, 1870 - May 4, 1946
Sophie Gibson Stovall
Feb 15, 1872 - Sep 10, 1946

109. CHARLTON CEMETERY - Davidson County.  Within Percy Priest Lake area and recorded by field workers for U.S.
Army Corps of Engineers.  Location not given and very likely not moved.

Harriet E. Bettie Charlton
Apr 27, 1848 - Aug 29, 1940

James D. Charlton
Sep 14, 1842 - Feb 7, 1924

Myrtle E. Charlton
July 10, 1910 - Feb 10, 1938

Laura J. Charlton
Sep 23, 1873 - Aug 23, 1937

Ida C. Charlton
Sep 13, 1822 - June 19, 1901

Virgie H. Charlton
Aug 22, 1912 - Mar 23, 1928

Infant of J.H. & L. J. Fanny B.
Charlton  b/d   1908

M. T. D. Henry
Oct 13, 1866 - July 22, 1898

Dorris Austin Taylor
May 5, 1906 - Mar 5, 1920

110. CHARLTON CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  S of Stones River, 1/4 mile and E of Hamilton
Creek 1/4 mile.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers.  39  “Unknown.”  By: E. K. Johns, 1972

John Charlton, Sr.
Revolutionary Soldier
Apr 12, 1761 - May 19, 1839
& wife, Ann Charlton
Mar 4, 1763 - May 28, 1833

G. [George] W. Charlton
Mar 22, 1791 - Apr 6, 1871
& wife, Jane Charlton
Dec 15, 1791 - May 29, 1873

B. F. Charlton
June 9, 1821 - Feb 9, 1849

Dr. A. J. Charlton
Jan 16, 1835 - Sep 6, 1858

Robert P. Baker
Aug 12, 1859 - Aug 15, 1860

W. B. Brent Jan 18, 1838 - Nov 30,
1903 & wife,          Brent [no dates]

George Odel Clements
Sep 27, 1892 - July 17, 1894

Mary Evans - age 54 
[1786] - July 20, 1840

William S. Evans
       - July 25, 1840

Mary Janeelozora Evans
         - Nov 30, 1852

3 marked “Evans” - no dates W. H. Evans
Oct 16, 1812 - Dec 17, 1896

Margaret A. Evans
Jan 17, 1815 - Mar 1, 1896

J. Zolliecoffer Evans
Apr 4, 1887 - Oct 28, 1891

Charles T. Jenkins
Dec 30, 1831 - July 9, 1914

Harriet B. Jenkins
Oct 23, 1832 - Apr 16, 1893

G. L. Jenkins
Apr 18, 1867 - June 11, 1928

4 Jenkins infants - 2 with no dates
C. L. - b & d Sep 13, 1898
J. E. - June 23 - Aug 6, 1899

Susan Worrell
1794 - Mar 29, 1844
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110. Charlton Cemetery cont’d

W. T. Lane 
Aug 9, 1835 - May 17, 1907
Margaret E. Lane
Mar 27, 1843 - Jan 11, 1888

Jane Markham
May 27, 1820 - Oct 13, 1849 

Sarah Markham __ - July 26, 1838

Adel Tatum
Aug 29, 1891 - Oct 16, 1908

111. CHARLTON CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  Just over the line from Rutherford Co.
Approximately 1/4 mile N of Burnette Chapel.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet..  27 unknown graves.
By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

Dr. J. H. Charlton
June 28, 1813 - Dec 14, 1892

Virginia D. Charlton
Oct 25, 1825 - Sep 15, 1860

Mary Charlton
May 12, 1826 - May 1, 1856

G. F. Charlton
Nov 10, 1849 - Feb 3, 1894

Dr. John R. Charlton
Nov 6, 1852 - Apr 2, 1927

James W. Charlton
        - Jan 27, 1931

Infant dau of J. R. & Mary H.
Charlton  - b & d Feb 17, 1889

Janet Charlton
Dec 9, 1896 - Dec 22, 1901

Mary N. Charlton
        - 1938

Leonard O. Burt
May 21, 1874 - Oct 9, 1875

Mary C. Burt
Dec 27, 1843 - Dec 26, 1868

James C. Burt
May 14, 1866 - June 17, 1888

Fannie W. Burt  [Newspaper: Fannie
E. Burt, wife of W. H. Burt]
Feb 1, 1847 - Aug 16, 1911

W. H. Burt
Mary 29,   ?   - Mar 9, 1915

Robert Patterson - no dates

112. CHARLTON FORD CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle. NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), exit
(N) on I-840, exit E on Mona Road (Hwy 452) to just before Powells Chapel Road.  Near old Charlton Ford on Fall
Creek.  This is almost due N of Powells Chapel Church on the S bank of the creek and the W side of an access road.
Very overgrown in 1956.  Two small markers, one with C. L. & other with J. R. L. L.  A number of unmarked fieldstone
graves and a few graves with cedar plank markers.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971.

George Washington Charlton
Dec 9, 1819 - Feb 16, 1904
& wife, Mary Agnes Charlton
Oct 29, 1830 - Sep 10, 1891

Thomas Donnell
July 20, 1774 - July 24, 1853
& wife, Elenor Donnell
Oct 19, 1777 - Aug 7, 1850

Merritt Givens
Aug 3, 1807 - Sep 26, 1886
& wife, Polly Givens
Sep 4, 1808 - June 20, 1888

Dr. Samuel W. Hannah
Nov 29, 1807 - Nov 2, 1845
& wife, Juliet Hannah
Apr 12, 1806 - June 21, 1880

Anderson Jones
Sep 21, 1814 - May 6, 1888

Enoch J. Jones
Age 23 yrs, 7 mos, 11 ds
[Mar 10, 1824] - Oct 21, 1847

William Jones
Age 72 yrs, 11 mos, 16 ds
[Mar 12, 1786] - Feb 28, 1859

Isabella Jones, wife of William Jones
Age 45 yrs, 3 mos, 1 d
[Apr 3, 1790] - July 4, 1835

Mary McCulloch
Dec 27, 1779 - Mar 13, 1874

James P. McCulloch
Dec 28, 1839 - Mar 15, 1921
& wife, Annie M. McCulloch
Oct 8, 1845 - Nov 3, 1886

Annie Kate McCulloch, dau of
J. P. & Annie McCulloch
Nov 23, 1894 - May 1, 1895

John M. Peyton
Age 48 yrs, 10 mos, 5 ds
[June 1, 1809] - Apr 5, 1858

Frances E. Peyton   16 y 10 m 22 d 
[June 3, 1837] - Apr 25, 1854

Virginia H. Porter
Oct 14, 1863 - Sep 10, 1876

Dr. William N. Smith
Jan 11, 1817 - Mar 29, 1853

Sally Smith - Age 20 years
[1786] - Nov 10, 1806 

Elenor Smith - Age 40 years
[1784] - May 11, 1824

Samuel Smith - Age 21 years
[1787] - Dec 19, 1808



-48-

112. Charlton Ford Cemetery cont’d

Margaret Smith - Age 57 years
[1750] - June 17, 1807

Mary Smith - Age 76 years
[1744] - Nov 13, 1820
[She is the mother of Cunningham
Smith from Guilford Co., NC]

[Said to be buried here]
Robert McCullough, husband of Mary
Smith McCullough  1795 - 1844

112A. CHERRY GROVE MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH CEMETERY (AFRICAN-AMERICAN) - Murfreesboro
Quadrangle.  Located on Yeargan Road.  By Kim Denny, 2003.

Robert Edmondson
Feb 20, 1866 - Feb 21, 1947

David Grisham
1880 - 1937

Richard Horton  1859 - July 4, 1918
Fannie Horton Apr 5, 1869 -      

Nathan James
Mar 15, 1841 - Jan 20, 1916

Manervia James
May 11, 1844 - Feb 23, 1924

Luvenia James
Feb 22, 1901 - Mar 9, 1950

Deacon Sam Jarrett   (Husband)
Feb 12, 1905 - Dec 14, 1985

Brynard Roper, Sr. 
Cpl   US Army    WW II
Oct 25, 1909 - Apr 30, 1988

Rachel Wright
Jan 13, 1881 - July 13, 1932

113. CHILDRESS GRAVE - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  This gravestone was once part of a hearth in a cabin near Butler
Manufacturing Co. and was badly broken.  Now reassembled at Cannonsburgh Historic Pioneer Village in Murfreesboro.

“Here lies buried Joel Childress     Mar 22, 1777 - Aug 19, 1819   who was son of John Childress, who was the son of Joel
Childress, who emigrated from Wales in his own ship with cargo in the year            .”

114. CHRISMAN CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exist (S) on Waldron Road, right
(W) on Rock Springs Road 1.6 miles.  On N side of Rock Springs-Nolensville Road.  On Williamson Co.-Rutherford
Co. line.   By: William & Catherine Walkup, 1974 and Mrs. Mary Evalyn Gwynne, who listed the ** graves as being
in this cemetery as well.

Jacob Chrisman
Jan 21, 1801 - July 13, 1875

Dr. W. F. Chrisman
Aug 1, 1830 - Oct 11, 1869

** J. J. Chrisman   1832 - 1860

** C. N. Chrisman   1849 - 1872

** Mary Chrisman   1857 - 1872

** John E. Culbertson 1859-1862

J. R. [James Roland] Beaty
Jan 6, 1835 - Oct 19, 1900
M. T. Beaty
dau of Jacob & Matilda Chrisman
Apr 19, 1839 - Sep 9, 1861

** Jane L. Batey   1837 - 1910

** Jim Batey   1864 - 1897

** W. L. Batey   1869 - 1910

** M. T. Batey [no dates] Mrs. Lizzie Ezell   1866 - 1906 ** Susan Anne Mason    1848-1849

Lucy Ann Mason, wife of A. J. Mason
Sep 9, 1824 - Nov 22, 1848

Henry Williams
June 30, 1778 - July 14, 1852

115. CHRISTIANA CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), left (E) on Christiana Road.
Located ½ mile SE of Christiana on S side of road to Plainview.  Marked “Miller cem” on USGS map.  By: Ben H.
McFarlin, Bob Ragland, George Kinnard, Henry Wray, Jim Haynes, & E. K. Johns, 1973.

J. W. Adair
Sep 6, 1849 - Jan 13, 1913

Jeff Adcock   1861 - 1933
Kittie Adcock   1869 - 1952

Andrew F. Adcock
Oct 5, 1925 - Jan 22, 1929

Pauline Hale Adkerson
Oct 27, 1907 -            

W. Ernest Alexander
Jan 3, 1881 - Nov 25, 1932

Ada H. Alexander
Sep 4, 1883 - Dec 21, 1971

Joanna S. Alford
Dec 28, 1835 - Mar 31, 1898

J. R. Alford
1868 - 1933

Lena May Allen
Feb 21, 1910 - Apr 22, 1911
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115. Christiana Cemetery cont’d

Mary Etta Allman
Mar 14, 1878 - Nov 3, 1951

Robert Benton Allman
Nov 23, 1876 - Sep 17, 1964

Thomas B. Allman
Sep 1, 1852 - June 26, 1946
Maggie Fox Allman
June 11, 1858 - June 25, 1938

Mary Taylor Arnold
May 10, 1876 - Feb 22, 1964

Cora May Atwood  
1899 - 1927

William Robert Atwood
Nov 3, 1874 - Apr 29, 1939
Connie Beasley Atwood
Dec 2, 1871 - Mar 22, 1931

William Ballard
Jan 5, 1855 - Feb 17, 1902

E. P. Ballard
Mar 20, 1896 - Feb 23, 1903

L. M. Ballard
Sep 11, 1880 - Oct 5, 1902

W. B. Ballard
June 28, 1892 - June 22, 1916

Alfred B. Barber
June 21, 1860 - Jan 13, 1939

Flora A. Barber
Sep 28, 1866 - Dec 21, 1948

Lura M. Barber
Feb 13, 1901 - Dec 3, 1972
C. H. Barber
Aug 18, 1897 - Dec 9, 1962

Infant twin daughters of
D. H. & Juanita Barrett Barber
July 10, 1955

Claytie M. Barber
1907 - 1934

Allen Barnes   1879 - 1951
John David Barringer   1894-1971
Dorothy Fingar Barringer 1916-   

Laura H. Beachboard
Jan 26, 1897 - Sep 12, 1940

Mrs. M. J. Beachboard [no dates]
wife of W. P. Beachboard

B. H. Beasley - CSA, 3rd SC Inf.
Aug 22, 1843 [only date]

George W. Beasley   1875 - 1920
Addie L. Beasley   1876 - 19   

Miss Lou Beasley
Jan 8, 1940 -         

Mr. Please Beasley
July 4, 18(8?) 5 - Feb 7, 1967

Mrs. W. B. Beasley   1884 - 1942

Eugene (Bud) F. Beasley 
1886 - 1957
Irene Beasley   1891 - 19    

Charles W. Beasley   1902 - 1954
Eura Beasley   1902 - 19    

J. J. Beasley
Nov 1, 1859 - Aug 18, 1926
& wife, Bell Beasley
Aug 21, 1874 - Mar 10, 1927
Geneva M. Beasley
Nov 5, 1907 - Dec 3, 1909

Mrs. G. W. Beasley
Aug 11, 1842 - Sep 22, 1900

Major Hugh Beasley   1861 - 1932
Mattie Della Beasley   1865 - 1912

Mabry W. Beasley   1902 - 1967 Infant of Lyda & Bill Bradford Alfred Brandon   1876 - 1955

Annie Brandon   1878 - 1943 Andrew T. Brandon  1872 - 1958 Mary White Brandon   1895-1965

W. J. Brandon
Sep 12, 1831 - Dec 21, 1912
& wife, Elizabeth Brandon
Sep 19, 1837 - Jan 19, 1912

Clarence A. Bowling  1910 -1911

James Greenberry Boyce- Apr 4, 1922
Infant son of Mr.&Mrs. Joseph Boyce

A. J. Broiles   1863 - 1914
Lee A. Broiles   1864 - 1960

Ida Mai Brothers
Feb 11, 1880 - Apr 10, 1957

Walter White Brothers
Feb 10, 1880 - May 11, 1953

John W. Brothers
May 30, 1882 - Jan 31, 1955
Lillie Fox Brothers
Jan 20, 1882 - Sep 26, 1972

Andrew Jackson Brothers
Nov 2, 1943 - Jan 26, 1964

Robert R. Brown
Aug 31, 1909 - Sep 23, 1911

Ruby A. Brown
Dec 22, 1910 - June 1, 1911

Ellis Burris   1885 - 19     
Myrtle Burris   1885 - 1931

Annie M. Campbell   1895 - 19    
Harry A. Campbell    1892 - 1959
Harrison A. Campbell - WW I  PH
Aug 14, 1892 - Jan 18, 1959
Tenn. Sgt. Co. A 324 Inf.
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Jack H. Campbell
Jan 25, 1920 - Mar 5, 1973

Sam Robert Cherry, son of
Chester L. & Alice (Neely) Cherry
Sep 25-29, 1951

William Franklin Clark
Feb 7, 1847 - June 9, 1926
& 1st wife,  Margaret J. Clark
Feb 10, 1848 - Mar 9, 1880
& 2nd wife, Sarah Jemima Patton Clark
June 1, 1856 - Dec 7, 1936

Mary A. [Clark?]
June 25, 1821 - Feb 21, 1902

Jennie, dau of W.F. & M.J. Clark
Nov 15, 1873 - Feb 14, 1891

William N. Clark
Dec 21, 1861 - Aug 3, 1921
& wife, Mary Espy Clark
Oct 27, 1859 - Dec 29, 1939

Walter K. Clark   1877 - 1926
& wife, Joanna Prater Clark
1877 - 1968

Florence Abigail Clark
Sep 15, 1871 - Nov 6, 1963

Zipora Constance Clark
Oct 28, 1877 - Feb 23, 1956

Horace W. Clark
Feb 4, 1891 - Oct 22, 1948

C. W. Daughterty
Nov 5, 1901 - Feb 25, 1952

Henry Edward Delbridge
Grandfather
Apr 10, 1870 - Sep 12, 1948

Emma Dean Taylor Delbridge
Grandmother
June 27, 1870 - Sep 22, 1948

Celia Conce Delozier
Apr 23, 1885 - Jan 3, 1938

Dr. John N. [Netherlands] Dykes   
CSA veteran - 31st Infantry
1833 - 1915
Margaret E. Dykes   1846 - 1931

William Herbert Elliott
Jan 6, 1902 - May 10, 1954
Lucille Reynolds Elliott
July 15, 1904 -   

William H. Elliott, Jr.    S 2/c V-6
USNR   Killed in line of duty
Feb 14, 1927 - Jan 9, 1946

J. W. Earls   [no dates]

Mrs. Anna Erickson  [no dates]

Russell A. Ellis
July 14, 1873 - Oct 5, 1951

Noble Dewitt Ellis
July 19, 1873 - Mar 20, 1941

Newton D. Ellis
June 12, 1897 - Sep 2, 1960

May Shannon Ellis   1901 -      
Christopher C. Ellis   1899 - 1962

Madaline Espy   1830 - 1833

Joe [Joseph] M. Espey 1856 -1934
& wife, Lucy Lockey Espey          

Sam P. Espey   1901 - 1951
Alice Miller Espey   1907 - 1955

M. Etta Estes 
Sep 25, 1887 - Nov 30, 1953

James F. Estes   1907 - 1950 J. P. Estes   1882 - 1924 Billie Lee Estes
July 6, 1930 - June 23, 1940

W. F. Fingar
Jan 27, 1817 - Apr 11, 1888
& wife, Margaret Fingar
May 21, 1820 - Jan 8, 1897

J. F. Fingar
Sep 28, 1854 - Sep 27, 1885

Rose Dykes Fingar   1888 - 1915

Tabitha S. ? Fingar
Sep 29, 1877 - July 1, 1961

R. Edgar Fingar
Dec 2, 1876 - Sep 5, 1968

C. L. Fingar  
Sep 5, 1884 - June 29, 1908

F. Emerline Fingar
Feb 5, 1908 - Jan 7, 1912

Infant of Charles R. Fingar  
Dec 13, 1910

Erline J. Fingar
Sep 17, 1912 - Nov 20, 1916

James R. Ford    Nov 8, 1931
Tenn. Pvt. 162 Depot Brig

Robert J. Fulghum
Apr 25, 1892 - Dec 10, 1956

Sophia J. Fulghum
Apr 2, 1898 - Mar 10, 1967

Aaron L. Gannon
Oct 30 - Nov 16, 1956

S. R. Gannon   1866 - 1931
& wife, Sarah Jones Gannon  
1876 - 1960

Mary P. Gentry   1878 - 1953
J. W. Gentry   1879 - 1962

Lice Garrett   [no dates]

W. T. Gentry
Dec 5, 1861 - July 20, 1925
& wife, Eunice W. Gentry
Mar 16, 1878 - July 11, 1970

Children of W. T. & E. Gentry
Pearl   May 1, 1906 - Feb 10, 1922
Helen  1921       Infant dau   1908
James Robert   1914 - 1915
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Nannie Ruth Gentry
dau of W. T. & Eunice Gentry  
Aug 12, 1916 - Aug 19, 1955

Mackie F. Gibson
July 11, 1886 - June 23, 1957
H. Dee Gibson
Dec 15, 1870 - Jan 7, 1956

James Ray Gibson, Infant son of
Mr. & Mrs. Clayton Gibson
Oct 31, 1937

J. S. Gregory - CSA, 18th Infantry
Feb 1828 - Aug 1912
& wife, M. E. Gregory
May 1832 - Aug 1898

Rufus Oliver Hale
Aug 2, 1873 - Dec 26, 1944
& wife, Alice Thompson Hale
Mar 21, 1878 - Mar 10, 1939

Infants of Rufus & Alice Hale
son - June 16-17, 1905
dau - Jan 6-Feb 6, 1912

Edgar P. Hale
Mar 15, 1859 - Sep 6, 1938

Betty Oden Hale
Nov 28, 1862 - Sep 9, 1926

Earl D. Hale
July 27, 1902 - July 15, 1920

Mother - Tennie Miller Haynes
1882 - 1964

Jonathan G. Hendrickson
Jan 12, 1873 - July 24, 1951

Sarah J. Hendrickson
June 15, 1874 - Dec 14, 1923

O. D. Hendrickson
Apr 11, 1902 - Apr 26, 1918

Buford Holden, Jr.
1st Sgt. 465 AAA AW Bn CAC
Nov 20, 1911 - Dec 20, 1964

John P. Hoover
Feb 16, 1875 - June 10, 1905

John Ira Jackson   1869 - 1899 R. [Robert] S. Jamison 1848 -1894
Fannie Jamison   1863 - 1900

Infant of R.S. & F. Jamison
Oct 25, 1892

Mary Jamison 
dau of R.S. & F. Jamison
Feb 16, 1886 - Oct 9, 1891

Will R. Jennette
1886 - 1970

Fannie Johns   1858 - 1928
W. G. Johns   1852 - 1926

Susie D. Johns
June 21, 1886 - July 9, 1902

Lula C. Johns   1874 - 1964
Hiram P. Johns   1862 - 1945

S. V. Johns
Dec 27, 1893 - Feb 19, 1953

Susie Harrison Johns
Jan 11, 1891 - Sep 17, 1921

Mother - Louisa S. Jones
Nov 6, 1836 -            
Son - Walter S. Jones
May 31, 1859 - Feb 11, 1882

B. F. Jones
Sep 14, 1857 - Dec 11, 1948
& wife, Annie Laura Gilmore Jones
Jan 9, 1871 - Sep 1, 1916

Mrs. Minnie Jackson Kelton
age 81 years
[1792] - Apr 5, 1873

S. T. Kelton
Dec 12, 1847 - Sep 10, 1916
& wife, Mattie A. Lorence Kelton
Apr 26, 1863 - July 23, 1914

Reuben G. Kelton
Apr 21, 1860 - Feb 18, 1943

William A. Kelton   1885 - 1956

Charley C. Kelton    WW I   died in
Base Hosp. No. 27, Angers, France   
Oct 25, 1891-Oct 16, 1918
Prvt. C.A.A.R.D.C.A.C.A.E.F.

Frank E. Kelton
Dec 14, 1893 - Aug 19, 1937
& wife, Leila Kelton  July 26, 1894 -
Mar 2, 1932 , and infants

Ruben Grady Kelton
Oct 17, 1899 -          
Nellie Thomas Kelton
Mar 17, 1899 - May 23, 1964

Robert James Kelton  1887 - 1961
Beulah Taylor Kelton  1882 - 1961

Nancy A. Kelton
Mar 9, 1896 - Nov 10, 1936

William B. Kelton   -   WW I
Tenn. Pvt. Co. Approv.  Cas. Bn.
Oct 2, 1889 - Jan 30, 1963

Maggie E. Clark Kelton  
Aug 7, 1931 -     

Ira C. Kelton   Mar 27, 1920

Frank M. Kirk
July 28, 1884 - Oct 21, 1957
& wife, Annie Claire Sugg Kirk
Sep 2, 1887 -           

Joseph J. Lennon   1894 - 1933

Catherine Sugg Lennon
Dec 26, 1893 - Dec 25, 1963

Jeraldine Lewis   1833 - 1938

Kittie Lynch
Dec 1863 - Jan 1902

Charlie McCullum
Aug 6, 1901 - Jan 3, 1965
Lizzie Mae Faulk McCullum
Nov 13, 1901 - Feb 2, 1943

A. Hine Marlin
Nov 2, 1862 - Sep 19, 1929
& wife, Raddie A. Johnson Marlin
Oct 31, 1866 - Jan 31, 1955



-52-

115. Christiana Cemetery cont’d

Homer Marlin   -   WW I
Tenn. Baker & Cook Sch. QMC
Aug 4, 1888 - Aug 3, 1965

Hattie Gordon Sims Martin
1871 - 1955

Bert Mercer
Mar 15, 1889 - Feb 25, 1965

Myrtle B. Mercer
Oct 7, 1891 - May 6, 1972

Ary Miller
May 6, 1821 - May 30, 1897

Mrs. Polly Miller
Oct 14, 1818 - Feb 19, 1888

John Andrew Miller   1820 - 1849
son of James R. & Rebecca Johnston
Miller  m. Dec 10, 1839, 
Mary/Polly Marlin Miller, dau of
Joseph & Margaret McCrackin Marlin
Oct 14, 1818 - Feb 19, 1888

Edward Shipman Miller  1822 - 1859
son of James R. & Rebecca Johnston
Miller  m. Oct 29, 1851, Mary/Polly
Marlin Miller [widow of his brother,
John Andrew Miller]

S. D. [Stokely Daniel] Miller, son of
James R. & Rebecca Johnston Miller 
May 20, 1828 - July 4, 1910
CSA veteran - 45th Infantry

James R. Miller   
Aug 2, 1847 - July 10, 1917 
& wife, Elizabeth M. Miller
May 29, 1849 - Nov 27, 1871

Robert H. Miller
June 28, 1848 - Nov 26, 1902 
[& wife], Emma W. Miller
Aug 24, 1852 - Sep 21, 1924

Betty Turner Miller     1848 - 1931

Sallie E. Miller, wife of J. D. Miller
Dec 17, 1849 - July 26, 1875

Martha M. Miller
Jan 31, 1852 - Aug 7, 1890

E. L. Miller
Dec 23, 1851 - Feb 18, 1884

Rev. E. S. Miller
July 21, 1854 - Jan 15, 1921

Father - Frank L. Miller
1855 - 1930
Mother - Maggie Wiggs Miller
1866 - 1942

Pearl Miller 
dau of F.L. & Maggie Miller
Oct 2, 1887 - Mar 5, 1914

William Stokie Miller
June 20, 1870 - Oct 17, 1933
Clemmie Smith Miller
Mar 2, 1875 - Feb 14, 1915

Lissa W. Miller   1874 - 1960
Andrew G. Miller   1875 - 1955

O. C. Miller
Nov 3, 1869 - Oct 14, 1902

Mother - Claudie Marlin Miller
July 3, 1889 - May 10, 1929

Lola Janie Miller
Mar 28, 1893 -             

Alex Miller
Jan 12, 1881 - Mar 6, 1950

Bessie Louise Miller
Nov 24, 1898 - June 20, 1921

Sally L. Miller
May 22, 1868 - June 1, 1958

Minos E. Miller
Nov 10, 1872 - Feb 16, 1900

James Liewell Miller
Oct 17, 1896 - Dec 26, 1928

J. E. Miller
Sep 7, 1872 - Nov 20, 1913

Eva S. Woodfin Miller
Mar 13, 1884 - Feb 8, 1930

James Harvey Miller
Apr 26, 1884 - Oct 1, 1963

James Woodfin Miller
Jan 26, 1915 - Feb 8, 1930

Allie C. Miller
1889 - 1969

John Barton Miller
-----Jan 10, 1960-----

Frank E. Miller   1884 - 1911
Infant of Frank & Lesga? Miller 1911

Myra Powell Modrall 
1927 - 1950

Mildred E. Morgan
June 13, 1902 - Feb 9, 1960

William Delmore Morgan  1877- 1939 Dannie Barnes Morgan 1873- 1951 Lavinia J. Morgan   1904 - 1929

Nannie B. Napier, wife of John Napier
Apr 14, 1868 - Feb 26, 1931 

Thomas W. Naylor
1875 - 1951

Henry C. [Clay] Naylor 
CSA veteran - 18th Infantry
1841 - 1929
Martha S. Naylor   1854 - 1930
[widow’s pension application - 
Mattie C. S. Naylor]

Ruby Naylor
Mar 9, 1884 - Oct 8, 1964

Fred Cleveland Naylor
Dec 23, 1879 - Jan 28, 1964

Audie Overcast Neal
May 13, 1887 - June 26, 1960

Sam Neely   Dec 28, 1886 -         
Lona Irvin Neely
May 19, 1889 - June 12, 1954

K.B., Infant son of M/M Sam Neely
May 18, 1929
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James Frank Newman  1843 - 1917 Ella Barnes Newman 1863 - 1947 A. J. Newman   1866 - 1927

Mrs. Josephine Newman  [no dates] Orbie Bryan Newman  1896 - 19    Frank Dewitt Newman  1901- 1913

Sue Ellen Newman   
1904-1905

Epper Newman   
1898 -       

Isaac Daniel Nichol   1839 - 1906
& wife, Aminta Gordon 1843-1928

Children of Isaac & Aminta Nichol:
James Bartley - 1872 - 1891
Robert Miller - 1868 - 1869
William E. I. Miller - 1866 - 1889

Pearl A. Oden   1877 - 1963
Robert T. Oden   1869 - 1938

Fannie Clark Oden   1867 - 1952

C. C. Overcast   1892 - 1934

Hiram Overcast, Jr.   -   WW II
Georgia S. Sgt. U.S. Army
Aug 7, 1917 - Dec 26, 1963

Newton A. Parsons  
Jan 14, 1865 - June 18, 1937  
Stella J. Parsons
July 12, 1870 - Apr 21, 1963

Francis Parsons
Apr 19, 1874 - May 26, 1949

Prudence L. Parsons
Feb 3, 1864 - Sep 17, 1948

J. M. Parsons
Apr 3, 1860 - Sep 20, 1940

Myla Taylor Parsons
[no dates]

Harry Cross Parsons
Sep 16, 1902 - Jan 3, 1944

S. M. Patton   1879 - 1962 Sophronia V. Patton   1883 - 1955 Ida B. Perry   1883 - 1958

Clarence L. Penuel   1888 - 1939
& wife, Maybelle Miller Penuel
July 1, 1892 - June 20, 1919

Harold Warren Pell
Feb 22, 1920 - Aug 3, 1972
Edna Powell Pell
Aug 22, 1924 -              

Annie Christine Peterson
Aug 27, 1887 - Dec 1, 1909

Elsa Mathilda Peterson
Apr 29, 1899 - Jan 21, 1913

Mildred L. Phillips, dau of Claude &
Cuml. Phillips     Sep 17-Dec 16, 1913

Sara Boyd Powell
Sep 1924 - Sep 2, 1931

Charley Powell
Mar 25, 1856 - Jan 24, 1929
& wife, Laura Bell Johnson Powell
July 14, 1861 - Apr 12, 1919

D. W. Powell
Apr 15, 1867 - June 21, 1920
Nellie M. Powell
May 3, 1870 - June 22, 1946

Lorene W. Powell
June 2, 1901 -            
David C. Powell
Feb 8, 1902 - Mar 7, 1961

Mary V. Powell
Feb 14, 1895 - Jan 13, 1948

Lesker Powell
July 31, 1897 - Oct 7, 1918

J. M. Powell
Oct 3, 1862 - June 3, 1932

Betty J. Powell
Mar 9, 1852 - Dec 15, 1928

C. Houston Powell   1901 - 1947
Purlee F. Powell   1901 -       

Infant of Charlie & Laura Powell
Mar 8 - Apr 19, 1904

Jewell Powell   1902 - 19      
Floyd Powell   1896 - 1957

Malvin Powell   1899 - 1941
Lilliam Gordon Powell 1900 -      

Phillip A. Prater   1893 -      
Linnie Dell Prater   1897 - 1969

Alvie Irene Taylor Prater
wife of M. F. Prater
June 25, 1896 - May 20, 1920

Julian King Prater   1923-1931

Charles William Price   1855 - 1939
Nettie Vincent Price   1866 - 1936

A. [Andrew] G. Price
Apr 10, 1816 - May 8, 1884
& wife, M. [Mary] E. Price
Apr 27, 1820 - May 22, 1891

B. L. Rawlings   1868 - 1927 Jennie Rawlings   1872 - 1933 Everette W. Regney   1923 - 1961

Imogene Newman Reynolds
Dec 31, 1883 - Oct 24, 1943

Sanford L. Reynolds
Sep 14, 1878 - July 26, 1949

Alice Rutland
Oct 2, 1864 - Sep 18, 1917

Ruben Saums   1869 - 1946
Delia Saums   1861 - 1927

W. [William] H. Sims
July 8, 1839 - May 22, 1910
Myrna L. Sims  Nov 27, 1842 -     

B. Cook Sims   1879 - 1963
Maude G. Sims   1874 - 1933
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Minos Powell Sims   1866 - 1900 William Henry Sims   1875 - 1931 Melisa Gordan Sims   1875 - 1955

Agatha Marie Sims
Feb 25, 1924 - Aug 30, 1928

Luther J. Simrell   1909 - 1925 David Homer Spence
1944-1945

Thomas Mann Smith
Feb 9, 1851 - May 3, 1918
& wife, Mary Ella Smith
Apr 10, 1861 - Oct 28, 1889

Robert L. Smith
Apr 28, 1866 - Oct 20, 1943
& wife, Bettie Wiggs
May 28, 1872 - Apr 6, 1926
Infant - Oct 1898

Emma Smith
new wife of Robert L. Smith
Oct 20, 1866 - Apr 17, 1938

Lucy Dean Smith  
Sep 2-Nov 3, 1887
dau of T. M. & Ella Smith

Nancy Smith
1832 - Mar 19, 1917

Kittie Lee Smith
Jan 4, 1895 - Feb 20, 1912

Morgan B. Smith
Dec 12, 1856 - Apr 18, 1933
& wife, Rebecca A. Johns Smith
1865 - 1895

Floyd H. Smith
Apr 4, 1884 - July 31, 1923
& wife, Lola Powell Smith
Feb 20, 1892 - June 3, 1955

J. W. Smith
Oct 17, 1852 - July 16, 1915
& wife, Kittie Epps Smith
Jan 8, 1862 - June 30, 1907

Foster Smith
July 15, 1891 - Oct 25, 1901

Aubrey Smith
Sep 13, 1880 - Nov 4, 1913

Annie M. Smith
1908 - 1930

Helan Smith
Jan 19, 1892 - Aug 1, 1919

Mrs. Della M. Smotherman
[no dates]

Minos Smotherman
1871 - 1942

John G. Snow   1867 - 1930 Fairy N. Snow   1877 - 1946 Jesse G. Sugg   1908 - 1930

Jack Sugg   1918 - 1944 Jesse F. Sugg   1861 - 1932 Alice G. Sugg   1896 - 1944

Zachary Claiborne Taylor  
1864 - 1941
Mary F. Hall Taylor   1864 - 1931  
dau of Jacob & Nancy Stinnett Hall

Sarah Taylor   1891 - 1955

Milton Taylor   1889 - 1954

Margaret A. Taylor 
 –June 11, 1908–

James Taylor  Oct 13 - 16, 1923

Louise B. Taylor
Dec 2, 1909 - Aug 15, 1955

James W. Taylor
1913 - 1967

Mamie Rebecca Taylor
Jan 17 - Sep 22, 1917

John W. Taylor
Nov 30, 1872 - Apr 12, 1953
& wife, Mary Frances Todd
Sep 6, 1881 - Apr 10, 1963

Daisy Curlee Taylor
Dec 7, 1911 - July 26, 1923

Naolia Elizabeth Taylor
July 16 - Oct 3, 1919

Edgar L. Taylor   –Oct 26, 1901--

Rebecca W. Thomas
1844 - 1935

James M. Thomas   1845 - 1933
Eliza J. Powell   1855 - 1933

Addie Bell Fox, wife of E. B. Thomas
Oct 8, 1884 - Oct 15, 1922

Annie Clary Thomas 1887 - 1959
Arnold Thomas   1869 - 1938

Rachell Thomas   1893 - 1937
Louella Thomas   1888 - 1948

Oscar T. Threet   1889 - 1950
Mealie F. Threet   1889 - 19     

Lightie Ella Jernigan Todd
Mar 15, 1888 - Feb 15, 1930

L. H. Walls - Father - 1876 - 1931 Sarah E. Walls   1895 - 1923
Robert L. Walls   1895 - 1921

Mrs. Sally D. Webb
Dec 28, 1885 - Mar 18, 1970

Burrell G. White
Nov 27, 1870 - Feb 27, 1959

Bob Sims White
July 13, 1900 - Oct 4, 1927

Frank G. White
Aug 4, 1905 - Feb 1, 1927

Lizzie Lynch White
Sep 22, 1879 - Apr 15, 1969

Daniel P. [Patton] Wiggs   1838 - 1883
Mary Jane Wiggs   1844 - 1937
[CSA widow’s pension application]
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Martin M. Wiggs   1878 - 1970
& wife, Joella Miller Wiggs
Nov 5, 1887 - June 13, 1916
Infant- June 5-17, 1916

Josephine Wiggs
Feb 13, 1874 - May 15, 1882

Walter O. Wiggs   1882 - 1960
Ruth D. Wiggs   1888 - 19    
Infant- Walter O. Wiggs, Jr. 1930-
1931

Daisy M. Williams 
wife of B. F. Williams
Jan 9, 1869 - July 13, 1890

Charley Williams   1874 -           
Cora Brothers Williams  1877 - 1959

Grover Cleveland Wiseman
1872 - 1925 [husband of Kittie Lee
Smith Wiseman, who d. ca 1912, dau
of John W. Smith]

George W. Wiseman
Nov 1, 1861 - Dec 31, 1938

Ardena E. Wiseman
Feb 18, 1863 - July 8, 1947

Dorothy Louise Wiseman  
1920-1921

Hugh L. W. Woodfin   1840- 1909
Mary E. Woodfin   1851 - 1931
[CSA widow’s pension application on
Hugh Lawson Woodfin by Mary E.
Woodfin]

Cicero N. Woodfin
Sep 27, 1871 - June 8, 1951

Lida S. Woodfin
Feb 17 - Oct 8, 1972

William M. Woodfin, D.D. 
1873 - 1943

Leda Sims Woodfin  1892 - 1925

S. P. Young  
Mar 10, 1858 - Oct 8, 1884

116. CHRISTOPHER CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (W) on I-840, exit (N) on
Almaville Road (Hwy 102), left (W) on Independent Hill Road 1b miles.  On S edge of Independent Hill Road.  3/4
mile from Williamson County line.  Marked “Christopher cem” on USGS map.  By: Dorothy E. Smotherman, 1968.
Updated by Kim Denny, 2003.

J. H. Christopher   1860 - ______ Mort Christopher 
[buried in vault - no dates]

Mrs. M. T. Christopher 
Sep 1858 - Apr 16, 1906

J. M. Christopher
Sep 22, 1855 - Sep 25, 1906

Shelby D. Adams
June 11, 1907 - June 8, 1958

Mary E. Council
1850 - 1921

Hattie Haynes Harriman
1900-1941

Mrs. Genie Haynes
1882 - May 9, 1944

Leatha Ann Haynes - age 70 years
[1893] - Sep 11, 1963

Sam J. Haynes   1880s - 1952 Josie H. Heaton (Mother)
May 22, 1888 - Aug 15, 1937

Frank E. Heaton
1888 - 1951

Shane & Shannon Mears
Sep 19, 1971

Louisa Haynes Morris
Oct 22, 1906 - July 18, 1976

Odo Lee Morris
Apr 10, 1898 - Feb 17, 1978

117. CITY CEMETERY (OLD) - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  Located on East Vine Street about four blocks from the Public
Square in Murfreesboro. On the NW Quadrant corner had been located the First Presbyterian Church which was
destroyed during the Civil War.  Many markers are down, buried, crumbled, in piles of stones, and deteriorated.
Tombstone inscriptions were copied in 1938 by the WPA and are on file in the State Library & Archives; many of these
could not be found in 1968.  Acklen’s book refers to some of the inscriptions.  Also, a manuscript by the C.A.R. was
made, a copy of which is at Linebaugh [it seems to have many mistakes].  Garrett & McClain in 1968, utilized these
resources, as well as newspapers and their own review of the tombstones, when adding these listings to their book,
“Some Rutherford Co. Cemetery Records.” In 1980 another list of burials was made by the MTSU Historic Preservation
students. In 2003 an archeological dig was made on the foundations of the old Presbyterian Church.  At that time another
review of the stones & their inscriptions was made.  In 1873 the city purchased 20 acres from James Maney for a new
cemetery to be called Evergreen Cemetery.  Lots were exchanged for new ones in the new cemetery and many bodies
were removed to Evergreen.  Many were left in this old cemetery.  A number of Federal soldiers were buried here during
the Civil War, but these graves were all removed to Stones River National Cemetery.



-56-

  117. City Cemetery (Old) cont’d

            STATE STREET
                  SE Quadrant SW Quadrant                
                 NE Quadrant NW Quadrant
                       VINE STREET

Inscriptions marked [*] come from Mrs. Acklen’s book and mean that this stone cannot be found today.
Inscriptions marked [**] were made in 1938 by WPA and cannot be found today.

Phebe [no surname] SE Q
Aug 4, 1837 - May 8, 1863

Mikael [no surname] SE Q
age 67

Lucinda [no surname] SW Q
1809 - Aug 16,        

Eleck Acklin or Aclin
son of Louis [Christopher?] & Martha
Acklin   [no dates]

* Violet L. Alexander NW Q
consort of J. D. Alexander
Sep 15, 1807 - Apr 15, 1853

Samuel Anderson - b. in VA SE Q
Jan 5, 1787 - July 20, 1859
[Anderson Lot enclosed by iron fence]

Elizabeth [Burrus] b. Amherst, VA
consort of Samuel Anderson SE Q
Mar 5, 1802 - Nov 12 or 17, 1850

Lucy Anderson
Nov 9, 1823 - Apr 23, 1874                  
  [1824?]

Sarah B. Anderson
July 7, 1829 - May 9, 1848 or 1878

Isaac Anderson
Jan 13, 1831 or 34 - Feb 19, 1850

   ?    Andrew [stone down & broken]
____ 30, 1792 - 1861

William D. Baird - age 63 NW Q
1780 NC - Apr 17, 1843

Adam Baird - age 38 years
[1787] - Mar 24, 1825

* Amanda V. Baird
Dec 1, 1833 - Aug 18, 1851
consort of William [D. Baird]
dau of David M. & Rebecca Jarratt

** Abigail Baird - age 71 NW Q
[1784] - Apr 12, 1855
consort of William D. Baird

Lemuel Baird NW Q
1804 - 1850

William Baird NW Q
_____ - 1925

Mary Barker - age 34 years
[1814] - July 17, 1848

Andrew Barker
died Sep 20, 1824 in     year     mo
20? days

Dr. William Turner Baskette - 62 y
[1805] - Feb 27, 1867, native of VA,
moved to Middleton,  Ruther-ford Co.
1836, & M’boro 1850

Melissa A. Baskette NE Q
wife of Dr. William T. Baskette
age 31 yrs, 6 mo, 22 days
Apr 15, 1823 - Nov 7, 1854

Gustavus A. Henry Bayes [Hayes?]
Son of W. C. & Fanney Bayes
Apr 12, 1840 - Nov 18, 1844

Jane Berry   1845-1865 SE Q

Elizabeth C. Black [no dates] NE Q

Robert Black NE Q
Dec 2, 1802 - Oct 13, 1844

Sue R. Jetton Binford
wife of P. [Peter] L. Binford
[dau of Robert Jetton]
Oct 3 or 9, 1853-Feb 27, 1881or 1891

Mary Bivins [no dates] SE Q

Jesse A. Bivins [no dates] SE Q

Sarah W. Blankenship - age 42
consort of B. Blankenship
[probably Benjamin Blankenship]
[1784] - Feb 4, 1826

Richey or Richeu Blair SE Q
died Nov 21, 1855
age 54/57 yrs, 7 mos, 21 days
[Richard Blair age 45 - 1850 Census]

John F. Blanton NE Q
Jan 26, 1809 - June 11, 1833

William Howard Bolles NE Q
son of Reuben & Catharine A. Bolles
Jan 23, 1826 - Oc 6, 1834

Catharine Amanda Bolles NE Q
dau of Reuben & Catharine A. Bolles
May 22, 1832 - July 14, 1834

Parkes Jefferson Bolles NE Q
son of M. R. Bolles
Jan 9, 1828 - Apr 26, 1834

Robert Morrison Bolles NE Q
Feb 27, 1835 - Sep 18, 1836

Jane C. Rankin Bone NW Q
wife of James Bone
Sep 2, 1813 - Jan 21, 1892

Catherine S. Bone, wife of James
Bone   [believed buried here]
died about May 9, 1829

Margaret M. Bostick SE Q
consort of Dr. Jonathan Bostick
Oct 20, 1825 - Nov 19, 1858
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* Margaret Bostick, dau of J. & M.M. 
Bostick Nov 10, 1843 - July 28, 1856

* Jonathan Bostick SE Q
Oct 30, 1850 - June 5, 1851

* Marietta Bostick, dau of SE Q
J. & M. M. Bostick  June 12-19, 1852

* Algenon Bostick
Feb 24, 1855 - July 27, 1856

Sidney Bostick SE Q
1850-1851

John Bradley [DAR marker] NW Q
[1756 VA] - 1833  
Revolutionary War Soldier

Martha Jordan Brock & Infant dau
consort of Dr. James Brock NW Q
dau of Thomas & Sophia Jordan
Feb 12, 1826 - Nov 21, 1858

** Lula Brock
dau of James & Martha Brock
Aug 25, 1856 - July 7, 1858

Dr. Isaac C. Brown NE Q
Sep 1798 PA - Jan 7, 1839
[died of Flu]

Daniel S. [Swept] Brown NW Q
1845 - 1931 [iron fence enclosure]
[CSA, 2nd Inf. - widow’s pension appl.
- Arizona Alice Brown]

Mary Allis Burgess SE Q
dau of Edward & Mary A. Burgess
Apr 12, 1848 - Oct 1, 1858

William Burnett - DAR Marker
[Ca 1759 VA] - 1845 NW Q
Pvt. Jeffries Co., VA Troops

Frank N. W. Burton NE Q
May 2, 1779 NC - June 12, 1843 TN

3 probable Burton children’s graves

Lavinia B. Murfree Burton NE Q
wife of Frank N. W. Burton
dau of Col. Hardy Murfree
Apr 3, 1795 NC - Jan 24, 1881 KY

Hardy M. Burton NE Q
son of F.N.W. & Lavinia Burton
age 34 yrs, 8 mos, 8 days
[Apr 7, 1818] - Dec 15, 1852

Robert H. Burton, 2nd son of
F. N. W. & Lavinia Burton
May 2, 1820 - Aug 31, 1821

* Finie Burton, youngest dau of
F. N. W. & Lavinia Burton NE Q
Dec 15, 1838 - Nov 18, 1862

Elizabeth P. Campbell
wife of Peter Campbell
Apr 20, 1822 - June 4, 1844

Possible Childress graves
Dickson C     1799 NC - Spring    
? - b. Nov 19, 1818
? - b. Nov 10, 1820

Priscilla Burton Carter NE Q
wife of Joseph E. Carter
1836 - 1900

** James Cawthon, devoted father
Oct 6, 1807 - Apr 17, 1882

** Rhoda V. Cawthon, 
wife of A. M. Cawthon  Oct 6, 1844 -
July 15, 1887

** Sallie Cawthon,
 wife of A. M. Cawthon  Jan 9, 1867 -
Dec 22, 1890

** Richard C. Cawthon
Apr 25, 1867 - Sep 1, 1917

Sarah Hooper Cherry, Dec 1, 1796 -
June 25, 1870, wife of Rev. John M.
Cherry, mother of Rev. S.M. Cherry &
Rev. W. D. Cherry

Anderson Childress NE Q
d. May 9, 1827 in Murfreesboro
& wife, Mary Willis Childress
Dec 19, 1800 - Oct 22, 1821

* Sarah Josey Ray Childress SE Q
July 31, 1815 - Mar 14, 1850

** Ada Childress, 
dau of J.W. & M.E. Childress
Feb 14, 1865 - July 12, 1866

Anderson Childress
son of J.W. & M.E. Childress
June 10, 1854 - July 26, 1855

** Marcus L. Covington
Oct 2, 1854 - Nov 11, 1856

Margaret Cowen NW Q
age 18 yrs, 11 mos, 16 ds
[Apr 6, 1806] - Mar 22, 1825

Emmett Childress 1861-64 SE Q

* Mary J. Coldwell
consort of Thomas H. Coldwell
d. Shelbyville May 2, 1846

Matilda Jane Crichlow, Infant dau of
Thomas R. & Helen M. Crichlow
Dec 25, 1851 - July 15, 1852
7 mos, 22 days SE Q

Eliza F. Burton Crossthwaite NE Q
age 43 [1817] - Dec 22, 1860
dau of F. N. W. & L. Burton, wife of
Dr. G. [George] D. Crossthwaite
[see 1850 census Iowa City, IA]

Irene Crichlow, Infant dau of SE Q
Thomas R. & Helen M. Crichlow
May 2, 1848 - May 2, 1852

Jonathan Currin [no dates - Presb.
Church records show death date]
[1790-95] - Sep 15, 1843 NW Q

? Currin, Sarah F. Currin, NW Q
Elizabeth Currin, daus of Jonathan &
Elizabeth Currin [no dates]
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** Ira P. Davis - Masonic emblem
Feb 16, 1822 - Jan 1846

Samuel Davis SE Q
Mar 21, 1802 - July 28, 1851

Sally M. Burton Dodson, dau of
Col. F.N.W. & Lavinia Burton
Dec 25, 1833 - Aug 22, 1853
married July 23, 1850
Prof. P. [Paul] W. Dodson NE Q

Mary Drake, 
consort of Charles Drake
Feb 17, 1821 - July 13, 1851

Edward L. Duffer, 1855-56 NW Q

D    ?      [illegible] NW Q
Feb 16, 1822 - Jan 184    

Elizabeth Elder - age 11 mo, 26 ds
Aug 2, 1833 - Aug 3, 1834
[found on Maney lot]

Sophia B. Ellis, wife of R. G. Ellis
eldest dau of Samuel Anderson
Sep 19, 1821 - Apr 28, 1851 SE Q

Sallie A. Ellis 1848-52 SE Q

Thomas M. Edwards - Masonic
Mar 31, 1827 - Aug 5, 1852
        NE Q

   ?    Farmer
    14 of May     34     year of age

Louisa B. Finch NE Q
Feb 20, 1833 - Feb 14, 1855
consort of J.R./J.P./J.L. Finch

* Jeremiah W. Fletcher NE Q
[first brick layer in Rutherford Co.]
Nov 11, 1776 - Jan 13, 1842
& wife, Frances Fletcher
July 19, 1782 - Aug 21, 1856

Eliza Fisher, 1825-1835 NE Q

* Nancy W. Fletcher SE Q
Dec 1, 1803 - May 24, 1863

James C. Fletcher
Aug 11, 1808 - Sep 24, 1821

Martha C. Fletcher, dau of SE Q
Granderson & Ann Fletcher
Nov 5, 1852 - Sep 18, 1853

Frances Fletcher, dau of NW Q
Granderson & Ann Fletcher
1726 - 1856

Susan Fuller - age 64, b. 1752
Culpeper Co., VA, d. July 22, 1816
[member old Baptist Church]

John Fuller - in 40th year
b. Apr 28, 1812 Caswell Co., NC
d. Dec 17, 1851 in Ruth. Co., TN

John Ganaway SW Q
son of Temperance Ganaway
Mar 2 or 23, 1788 - July 12, 1851

Mary W. R. Ganaway SW Q
consort of John Ganaway
Apr 20, 1795 - Mar 19, 1855

Elijah Ganaway SW Q
[son of John Ganaway]
1820 - 1852

Blanche Gibson [known burial]
[Soule College student died 1858 - see
Home Journal article Jun 28, 1929]

* William Gilliam NE Q
May 11, 1798 - Mar 2, 1842

Mrs. William Gilliam [no marker]
[Nat. Banner & Nash. Whig, July 8,
1835 - died of consumption]

Shemuel [Samuel?] Golightly
erected by R. H. Golightly SE Q
age 18 [1833] - July 1, 1851

John Harrison   d. 15 Dec, age 30

* Joshua Harrison - age 5 months

Sophia Harrison - Mother NW Q
Nov 24, 1799 - Mar 3, 1858

Joshua Harrison - age 30 or 36
died Dec 25, 1825 NW Q

Alice J. Hayes, Infant dau of Thomas
H. & Margaret Hayes  Aug 13, 1864

Robert E. Harrison 1 yr, 6 ms, 5 ds
[Jan 5, 1824] - June 10, 1825

Martha Alice Haynes SE Q
1858 - 1873, member of M.E. Church

Mary E. Hayes SE Q
Jan 20, 1820 - Apr 15, 1865
Alice I. Hayes   1864-65
Infant daus of Thos H. & Margaret C.
Hayes

Ann Trahue/Trabue Haynes SE Q
dau of I.J.C. & E. A. Haynes
July 16, 1851 - July 25, 1851 or 1857

Amy W. Haynes b/d 1861 SE Q

I. [Ivy] J. C. Haynes SE Q
June 19, 1816 - Nov 30, 1887
Member of M. E. Church

Elvira A. Haynes SE Q
[1st ] wife of I. J. C. Haynes
May 26, 1820 - Aug 27, 1858

Julia A. Warren Haynes SE Q
[2nd ] wife of I. J. C. Haynes
 [1831 - before 1880]
Member of M. E. Church

Martha J. [Suttle] Haynes SE Q
[1821] - 1881
[3rd ] wife of I. J. C. Haynes
[married Oct 8, 1878 - age 59 on 1880
census]

* Loutha W. Haynes, dau of
I. J. C. & E. A. Haynes SE Q
Nov 3, 1842 - Jan 25, 1850

Ivy W. Haynes    May 12-21, 1861

** Matilda Keyser Henderson
b. Philadelphia, PA  Oct 21, 1803
d. Jan 11, 1874 NW Q
wife of Rev. G. T. Henderson
dau of Charles & Catherine Keyser
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Greenville T. Henderson NW Q
Sep 28, 1802 or 1803 - Mar 1, 1888
Preacher of gospel for 63 years

H. Henderson - 32 yrs, 9 mos
[Mar 1792] - Dec 27, 1824

Melville C. Henderson
[son of G.T.& Matilda Henderson]
Aug 12, 1836 - Oct 25, 1860

Gustavas A., son of W.C. & Fanny
Duffer Henry    Apr 15-Nov 18, 1844

Lavinia Leinau Hilliard
b. Philadelphia, PA Oct 9, 1817
d. Beersheba Spgs, TN Aug 11, 1837
wife of Isaac H. Hilliard
dau of Daniel & Elizabeth Leinau

Ann Eliza Hillsman, dau of SE Q
Rev. Matthew & Ann E. Hillsman
d. Apr 6, 1849 - age 4

Jacqueline Angeline Hirshbrunner
Sep 7, 1870 - June 4, 1888 SE Q

Jacob Andrew Hirshbrunner SE Q
[his wife, Angeline Hirshbrunner]
Mar 17, 1827 - Nov 12, 1896

John H. Hodge SE Q
July 21, 1829 - Apr 16, 1851

Maj. Samuel H. Hodge SE Q
Jan 1, 1800 - Mar 29, 1846
Member Presbyterian Church
m. 1820, Sarah Curry Mitchell
July 3, 1800 - June 25, 1867
[Presb. records say she was b. 1810]

Sarah S. Brown Holmes SE Q
Nov 25, 1806 in GA - Aug 19,1840,
consort of Dr. Henry Holmes, dau of
Bedford & Sarah/Sally Brown

Elizabeth W. Huggins NE Q
age 53   [1782] - Aug 7, 1835

Jonathan W. Huggins 
Aug 29, 1845 - Jan 17, 1846

Mary Elizabeth Huggins, 
wife of William S. Huggins 
Jan 13, 1831-Mar 5, 1852

** John D. James
Dec 10, 1817 - Aug 31, 1850

* Isabella W. Jarman SE Q
wife of George W. Jarman
Jan 20, 1833 - Nov 21, 1853

* Mrs. Clementine Jarrat
July 18, 1824 - July 7, 1858

Peter Jennings d. 1842 NW Q
DAR marker [not buried here]

Margarett Jetton - in 69 year
[1757] - July 16, 1826
[wife of John Jetton, Sr.]

Colonel Robert Jetton, a soldier,
he served his country faithfully
1781 - 1840
& wife, Nancy Jetton
Mar 13, 178    - July 22, 1855
[she is 66 in the 1850 census]

Mary [S.] Childress Jetton NE Q
Sep 3 or 9, 1821 - July 21, 1847
[1st ] wife of Robert B. Jetton

William [surname gone - on box tomb
near Mary Childress Jetton]

Joanna L. Rucker Jetton
[2nd wife of Robert B. Jetton]
dau of William R. & Susan Rucker
Oct 19, 1822 - Oct 15, 1853
& Infant son, William R. Jetton

John L. Jetton NW Q
born Mecklenburg Co., NC
Dec 11, 1778 - June 25, 1854
Masonic Emblem

Elizabeth Brevard Jetton NW Q
age 42 yrs, 7 mos, 3 days
[Mar 10, 1786] - Oct 13, 1828
[1st wife of John L. Jetton]

Anna [Bridges] Jetton NW Q
Consort of Isaac Jetton
May 10, 1792 - June 25, 1858

William Jetton NW Q
Jan 15, 1818 - July 10, 1850
[& wife], Elizabeth Jetton 
Nov 7, 1824 - Oct 16, 1850

Wilson B. F. Jetton NW Q
Nov 10, 1823 - Jan 16, 1844

Mary E. Jetton
Feb 26, 1820 or 1829 - July 16, 1850

Rob H. Jetton
June 2, 1822 - Jan 5, 1836

John White Jetton, son of NW Q
Robert B. & Mary S. Jetton
Oct 24, 1842 - May 6, 1868

Robert Brevard Jetton NW Q
son of Robert B. & Mary S. Jetton
Feb 4, 1845 - Dec 19, 1870

* Margaret W. Johns NW Q
dau of Col. John Thompson
relict of F. [Frederick] E. Johns *
Dec 31, 1803 - Oct 11, 1849

Thomas Johnson   b. Nov 25 1796
Lunenburg Co., VA - d. Apr 18, 1837

Richard Keele - DAR marker
1757 - 1839 NW Q

Samuel Killough NW Q
Sep 10, 1763 NC - Mar 20, 1819
moved to Tenn. 1801 or 1804
Revolutionary War Soldier

* Susan Killough - 20 y, 2 m, 9 ds
dau of Samuel & Mary Killough
[Feb 22, 1807] - Mar 3, 1827

Margaret C. Kelton
age 27 years, 10 months, 10 days
consort of Samuel Kelton
[Apr 6, 1810] - Feb 16, 1838
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Mary Killough - age 27 yrs, 27 ds
dau of Samuel & Mary Killough
[Jan 25, 1813] - Feb 20, 1840

Lavena Killough
dau of Samuel & Mary Killough
d. Sep 22, 1840

Robert Henderson Killough
Jan 23, 1819 - Jan 10, 1843
           NW Q

Mary Jane Killough NW Q
dau of James & Matilda Killough
Sep 21, 1827 - Feb 10, 1844

John Pinkney Killough NW Q
son of James & Martha Killough
Jan 3, 1843 - June 19, 1844

* Hugh Kirk - moved to TN 1832
1785 SC - Oct 23, 1850
& wife, Jane Kirk - age 63 years
[1796] - Dec 25, 1859

Dr. John M. King - in 30th year
[1796] - Nov 23, 1824

William H. & Henrietta Lawrence
[no dates] NE Q

Davidson Leatherman, Infants on of
J. [Jefferson] M. & Malinda
Leatherman SE Q
Dec 26, 1850 - Mar 1, 1852

Eliza Leinau - age 52
born in city of Philadelphia 1803
died Murfreesboro Sep 6 1855
wife of Daniel Leinau

** John Leiper SE Q
[1850 census - age 48, b. PA]

** Matthias Lepard SW Q
May 2, 1821 - Dec 20, 1858

* Mrs. Mary M. Linster SW Q
Sep 3, 1802 - May 9, 1859

* Silas Locks
b. Sprinlane, Co. Armaugh, Ireland
     Jan 21, 1791
d. Aug 1830 at Tyree Springs

Sarah Loche - age 81 NW Q
[1758] - Mar 3, 1839

John Mahaly, 1821-1851 SE Q

Dr. James Maney 
b. Hertford Co., NC Feb 9, 1790
d. Murfreesboro Nov 12, 1872

Sarah “Sallie” Hardy Murfree Maney,
m. July 23, 1812,  Dr. James Maney
dau of Hardy Murfree NE Q
Feb 12, 1793 - Aug 12, 1857

Frances E. Maney NE Q
Sep 16, 1813 - Nov 12, 1838

James H. Maney NE Q
Dec 2, 1818 - Nov 13, 1838

Thomas H. Maney - 26 y,1m,21d
Jan 27, 1821 - Mar 20, 1847
& wife, Fanny M. Maney, NE Q
dau of John Bell
Aug 22, 1820 - Oct 21, 1847

Thomas H. Maney, son of NE Q
Thomas H. & Fanny M. Maney
Sep 1, 1844 - Nov 2, 1845

Infant dau of  Thomas H. & Fanny
Maney   b/d July 11, 1846

William M. Maney NE Q
Feb 7, 1832 - Nov 12, 1838

* Lavinia Maney, dau of
L. M. & R. A. Maney
Oct 6, 1856 - Nov 30, 1857

John B. Maney NE Q
Sep 29, 1833 or 1835 - Jan 29, 1839

Thomas Maney, son of NE Q
David and Mary L. Maney
Dec 9, 1851 - Jan 3, 1852

* Margaret Marsh - 81 years

Sarah Curry Mitchell
July 3, 1800 - June 25, 1807

Martha M. Purdy Moore NW Q
consort of James C. Moore
dau of Gen. Robert Purdy
Oct 18, 1808 - Mar 31, 1845

Nancy Morgan SW Q
wife of Gary Morgan
Oct 15, 1791 or 1794 - May 19, 1860

Samuel McClanahan 
DAR marker
Rev. War Soldier - Virginia NW Q
1850 [burial place unknown]

Parolee Ann McClanahan, dau of
James & Caroline McClanahan
Feb 16, 1841 - Apr 17, 1848

William M. McFadden
Nov 4, 1816 - Feb 1, 1862

William H. M. McFadden NW Q
b. Oct 5, 1843 or 1845
d. Oct 8, 1862 or 1868

Laura H. McFadden, dau of William
R. & Clementine McFadden NW Q
Dec 16, 1849 - July 26, 1851

Emma McFadden, Infant dau of
A. B. & C. McFadden    1859?

** Emily C. McFarlin - Mother
Mar 6, 1832 - Mar 29, 1878 - age 46

Martha B. McFarlin
Feb 27, 1832 - July 31, 1850

Col. John McIver 1770 - 1830 NE Q
[Maury Intelligencer, Feb 20, 1830]

Margaret McIver, consort of NE Q
John McIver d. Sunday, Nov 7, 1824

Evander McIver - 35th year of age
[1793] - Sep 12, 1828        NE Q
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John McKinley
May 7, 1797 - Mar 15, 1842 or 1845
& wife, Rebecca McKinley **
Dec 15, 1799 - Aug 12, 1840

Susan R. McKinley
June 1 or 4, 1826 - Aug 5, 1855

** Edward O’Callahan, Infant son of
Frances & W. A. O’Callahan
May 13, 1853 - Jan 12, 1854

Jane Oliver - age about 57 years
wife of C./G./O. W. Oliver
[1799] - Apr 14, 1856

Ermina Ann Osborn, dau of SW Q
Caleb & Elizabeth V. Osborn
July 24, 1852 - Mar 31, 1853

Joseph Osborn, Infant son of SW Q
Caleb & Elizabeth V. Osborn
Oct 1, 1853 - Sep 10, 1854

Lucas Oslin SE Q
Oct 25, 1799 - Jan 18, 1851
[erected by Rutherford Division No. 5,
Sons of Temperance]

Isaac Parker - 43 years SE Q
Dec 20, 1809 - Sep 30, 1852

John Watson Parker SE Q
Co. C, 45 Tenn. Inf., C. S. A.

    ?    Parrish,       of
Samuel & Sarah Parrish
June 10, 182    - Aug 1862

Harrison Patillo - age 27
b. Brunswick Co., VA Jan 1, 1805
d. Rutherford Co., TN Nov 1832

* John Petty - b. Chatham Co., NC
June 22, 1781 -        , 
& wife, Delila Petty    
Apr 17, 1790 - Dec 7, 1855

Joseph Phillips SE Q
Oct 6, 1784 - July 26, 1857
** Dorothy Phillips - 91y, 3m, 6d
Aug 15, 1790 - Nov 21, 1881

* James W. Phillips NE Q
son of Joseph & Dorothy Phillips
June 22, 1826 - July 24, 1854

Mrs. Sarah R. Phillips NE Q
wife of James W. Phillips
dau of William R. & Susan Rucker
Sep 7, 1828 - Jun 18, 1853

Joseph W. R. Phillips, Infant son of
J. W. & S. R. Phillips NE Q
June 18 - Nov 8, 1853

James Richmond Randle, inf son of
T. [Thomas] W. & E. [Ellenda] J. 
[1850 census says M.E. Preacher]
Sep 23, 1848 - Mar 13, 1849

Simeon Christy Randle, inf son of
T. [Thomas] W. & E. [Ellenda] J. 
[1850 census says M.E. Preacher]
Aug 26, 1849 - Apr 21, 1850

Emma Lieper Randle
Oct 26, 185    - Oct 3, 1854

Rev. James Porter Rankin
May 10, 1805 - Sep 11, 1831
& wife, Ermina O. Rankin
Jan 27, 1806 - Nov 5, 1840

David G. Rankin NW Q
June 16, 1768 - Feb 3, 1830

** Jane G. Rankin
Sep 21, 1813 - Jan 21, 1893

Gordon W. Rankin SE Q
Aug       - June 1847

Anne M. Rankin NW Q
Oct 22, 1782 - Sep 9, 1872

Mary I. Ray, dau of NE Q
John C. & A. T. Ray
May 29, 1850 - Sep 29, 1851

William C. Ray, son of NE Q
John C. & A. T. Ray
Sep 16, 1852 - Aug 6, 1853

Charles Edmund Ready SE Q
son of Charles & Martha A. Ready
Dec 11, 1830 - Sep 17, 1856

Joseph Strong Ready SE Q
son of Charles & Martha A. Ready
Feb 15, 1833 - Jan 29, 1846

John Reeves [no dates]
[this may be the one listed on 1810
census as born before 1775]

Mary Reeves - age 78 SE Q
relict of John Reeves
[1773] - Sep 21, 1851

Nancy Reeves SE Q
wife of John Reeves
died Apr 8, 1847

* Lilburn or Lillian Reeves
Feb 15 - Aug 20, 1867 SW Q

* Moses G. Reeves - born NC
Jan 5, 1800 - Apr 22, 1861 SW Q
& wife, Catherine S. Reeves
b. Philadelphia, PA Mar 1811
d. Murfreesboro, Dec 2, 1894

Daniel L. Reeves SW Q
Dec 24, 1828 - July 7, 1876 or 74
[1st ] wife, Mary Butler Reeves
Aug 25, 1836 - Nov 12, 1857
[2nd ] wife, Mary Garner Reeves
age 34 [1838] - Nov 24, 1872

Levi Reeves - age 62 SE Q
[1794] - Oct 30, 1856
[age 54 in 1850 census]

[name disappeared - in area of Levi
Reeves]
Dec 1, 1833 - Aug 18, 1851

Mary G. Reeves, Dec 14, 1859 or
1869 - Aug 20, 1870 or 1876

Virginia Reeves   [no dates]
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Lewis G. Reeves SW Q
Dec 3, 1862 - Nov 15, 1865

James Richmond SE Q
1811 - 1852

Judy Robinson - age 24
[1828] - 1852

* Dr. William R. Rucker SE Q
May 20, 1792 - Aug 8, 1861
& Infant son, William [no dates]

Children of Afton & Mary Rogers
Mary - 1886
Cora May - 1889 - 1895

* John S. Russworm  War of 1812 
Tenn. 2nd Lt. 2 W. Tenn. Vols.
Jan 29, 1793 - Jan 27, 1860

R. [Reuben] M. Searcy
Lt. 34th Alabama Regt.
b. Tuscaloosa, AL Mar 20, 1844
d. Murfreesboro, TN Jan 7, 1863

Ann Eliza [Emma?] Slater SW Q
May 2, 1824 - Jan 10, 1853
consort of E. C. Slater
dau of Thomas W. & Mary Linster

William Smith - DAR marker
[burial place not known] NW Q
Sgt., 7 VA Regt. - Rev. War  “Nat.
Banner & Nash. Whig”: Jan 22, 1830

Robert Smith - Rev. War Soldier
Captain, VA Continental Troops
Sep 30, 1822 [probably not buried
here]                   NW Q

Bennett Smith - died in 85th year
[1763 - ca June 1848]

** Benjamin Smith - age 77 years
[1805] - Feb 22, 1882 NW Q

Isabella [Dickson] Smith - 84th yr
[wife of Bennett Smith & dau of Gen.
Joseph Dickson, Sr.]
[Feb 25, 1769 - ca Nov 1852]
             NE Q

Mrs. Rosia B. B. Smith NW Q
consort of H. [Henry] J. Smith
b. Granville Co, NC Oct 27, 1827
d. June 24, 1851

Artemesia M. Weatherly Smith
wife of Sherwood W. Smith, dau of
Jas. M. & Mary A. Weatherly, 18y
25d  [July 10, 1842] - Aug 4, 1860
             NW Q

** James S. Smith NW Q
19 yrs, 2 mos, 22 ds
Aug 10, 1834 - Nov 2, 1853

John P. Smith 1827-1854 NW Q

** Judyann Smith NW Q
July 10, 1837 - Sep 21, 1846

Margaret Stewart NE Q
Oct 15, 1755 - Feb 12, 1836

Marman Spence - a Christian
May 6, 1798 - Feb 24, 1857
& wife, Sarah W. Spence age 66
b. Ireland [1791] - July 12, 1857
              SE Q

Mary H. Stewart NE Q
consort of James W. Stewart
dau of G. A. & E. M. Sublett
Nov 23, 1828 - Sep 3, 1848

Olivia Stroth [no dates] NE Q

George Allan Sublett
Sep 7, 1792 - Mar 26, 1855

George & William Sublett  [Nat.
Banner & Nash. Whig, Feb 14, 1829,
George & Wm, children of Capt.
George A. Sublett, died on Saturday
last]

Stacy Taylor - 49th year
[1776] -  Dec 5, 1825

Wilson J. Thomas [no stone] 
[Ruth. Democrat, June 6, 1888 “died
Saturday, lived here 60 years, buried
in old city cemetery” - age 75 in 1880
census] [1805 - 1888]

Isabella Jane Tarbet
Sep 17, 1828 - July 24, 1847

Selina Ann Thomas
[wife of Wilson J. Thomas]
July 16, 1812 - Oct 25, 1846

Children of Wilson J.& Selina A.
Thomas: SE Q
Selina A. - Oct 1840 - May 1841
Ellen M. - [1842] - illegible
George D.Apr 11, 1844- Dec 1,1847
Wilson - Oct 22 - Nov 2, 1846

Doctor William L. Thompson 
age 28 years   [1805] - Nov 10, 1833

Mrs. Margaret F. Todd
Sep 2, 1818 - Dec 18, 1851

** J. Wendell Todd
Oct 10, 1850 - Sep 21, 1851

** Henry W. Todd
Apr 25, 1854 - July 25, 1855

Phebe         ?         
Aug 4, 1837 - May 8, 1863

Mikael     ?        age 67

      ?       [near Levi Reeves]
Dec 1, 1833 - Aug 18, 1852

Lucinda     ?    
1809 - Aug 16        

William      ?       [near Mary Childress
Jetton] departed this life ?

William L. Vaughan or Vaughn
1 yr, 11 m, 10 ds NW Q
Aug 19, 1811 - June 29, 1812

Mrs. Nina Lawrence Vaughan
wife of A. G. Vaughan
Nov 11, 1866 - Mar 24 1903

Sarah T. Killough Walker - age 26
consort of George Walker
dau of Samuel J. & Mary Killough
[1812] - July 15, 1838
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Samuel Wallace
Dec 8, 1803 or 08 - Jan 17, 1839

Fanny P. or T. Wallace
July 7 - Nov 22, 1833

* Leathy R. Wallace
dau of John & Mary Wallace
Dec 13, 1808 - Feb 27, 1836

Elizabeth Walsh SW Q
consort of James H. Walsh
Oct 3, 1802 - Nov 15, 1855

Infant dau of James Ward
[remainder illegible]

Elizabeth Warren, SE Q
wife of B. Warren 
Sep 26, 1810?-July 6, 1842

Cornelia Anne Warren
consort of E. or L. Warren
Nov 13, 1820 - Aug 25, 1847

Alexander Washington SW Q
______ - 1848

John M. Watson, M.D. SE Q
Nov 20, 1795 - Sep 20, 1866

Lockey S. Brown Watson SE Q
Feb 4, 1814 - July 4, 1850
wife of Dr. John M. Watson
dau of Col. John Bedford & Sally S.
Brown of Clark Co., GA

Margaret Wasson, native of Ireland
died Murfreesboro Sep 23, 1851 or
1834?, age 84 or 81 [near Spence
graves] SE Q

Abram Weeks  d. Aug 29, 1857 SWQ

Lucy B. Wharton, wife of L. T.
Wharton, dau of Washington Kennedy
of Cannon Co.
Mar 26, [1807?] - Sep 14, 1857

Sarah H. Williams SE Q
[2nd ] wife of Elisha Williams
Nov 1785 - Sep 1, 1857

Elisha Williams, Jr. SE Q
Oct 22, 1822 - Oct 31, 1848

Mary Williams SE Q
[1st wife of Elisha Williams]
Aug 9, 1790 - Apr 15, 1828

** Henry J. Williams, youngest son of
Elisha & Mary Williams
June 20, 1825 - Apr 18, 1855

Joseph John P. Williams SE Q
Dec 10, 1817 - May 31, 1852

Samuel Wilson - Rev. War Soldier
[orig. buried 3 miles from
Murfreesboro near Nat. Battlefield]
age 72 [1756] - Sep 11, 1830

** Eliza Wingo   25 yr, 8 mo, 10 ds
consort of Thomas B. Wingo
Dec 6, 1832 - Aug 6, 1858
          NW Q

** John William Wingo
Feb 17 - Mar 6, 1855

* J. A. R. Wingo
consort of D. E. R. Wingo
Dec 6, 1842 - Apr 16, 1853?

Infant dau d. Feb 10, 1849 - 10 days
of William & H.[Hannah] P. [or D.]
Yearwood,   erected by A.M. Wallace

CITY VIEW CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  Refer to Mullins (City View) Cemetery No. 475.

118. CLARK CEMETERY - Chapel Hill Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Eagleville, left (S) on US 41-A, right
(W) on Cheatham Springs Road 2 miles on W side of road about 250 yards.  1¼ miles NE of Riggs Crossroads.  Near
fence on a hill.  Fieldstone markers only.  Source of information: Mrs. John Dyer,  1975.

Henry Clark and his wife also, daughter-in-law of Henry Clark and her baby

119. CLARK CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW on Old Nashville Highway to Smyrna.  Cemetery is opposite Bragg
Avenue intersection.  Marked “Clark cem” on USGS map.   By: E. K. Johns & Henry Wray,  1971.  Updated by Kim
Denny, 2003.

Fannie Barrett, wife of Henry Barrett
Apr 4, 1872 - Feb 9, 1919

John Bell
June 21, 1825 - Jan 16, 1909

Louisiana Bell
Oct 10, 1842 - Aug 4, 1896

Annie Miller Bond 
wife of H. H. Bond
July 17, 1886 - Jan 22, 1920

Horace Bond   
1883 - 1924

Annie Margaret Bonds
July 5 - Sep 25, 1925

Bessie Lee Bonds
Sep 2, 1908 - June 21, 1925

J. F. Brawner
Sep 28, 1869 - June 16, 1937 

Elizabeth Carter   1872 - 1931

Mollie D. Haithcock
June 4, 1859 - June 3, 1908

John W. Harrell
Oct 9, 1885 - Feb 1, 1915

Sarah H. Gillum Hiborn, wife of P. A.
Hiborn Dec 25, 1849 - Mar 22, 1916 
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119. Clark Cemetery cont’d

Lee Manus   
1871 - 1935

William McCory 
1868 - 1928

Willie Lee Morgan
Feb 11, 1903 - Dec 28, 1931

Ollie H. Mullins 
July 18, 1891 - Jan 2, 1929

Brainard Gracie O’Neal  1878 - 1935
& wife, Julie C. O’Neal   1877 - 1949

J. F. O’Neal 
Nov 10, 1875 - Mar 5, 1930
& wife, Roxie O’Neal   1876 - 1963

Willie B. O’Neal   1908 - 1935 Emmet O’Neal
Sep 11, 1911 - Dec 12, 1929

Mary Maud O’Neal
Mar 12, 1910 - Feb 4, 1924

Jessee Patrick - CSA, 23rd Infantry
Feb 24, 1828 - Jan 9, 1908
& wife, Lucinda Cox Patrick
May 8, 1832 - July 16, 1897

Robert J. Patrick
Mar 3, 1867 - June 1, 1958

O. C. Pomeroy   [no dates]

Mrs. Ruth Pruitt   (no dates)

Savage Pruitt   1892 - 1943

Letha Pruitt   1892 - 1931

E. B. Ross    died Dec 28, 1906 Joe R. Ryan
Aug 15, 1849 - Feb 13, 1915

John T. Ryan
Mar 7, 1884 - Mar 5, 1914

Silas R. Ryan
Dec 23, 1886 - Aug 15, 1917

Children of J. R. & D.S. Thurston Mrs. R. N. Thurston
d. Feb 1, 1901

M. E. Todd
July 25, 1847 - Dec 21, 1923

Willie Todd   
July 30, 1860 - Feb 1, 1937

Opal L. Tucker
July 13, 1928 - Dec 10, 1934

Joseph Warren, II
1860 - Apr 3, 1907
m. Dec 25, 1889
Susan E. Carter Warren
Dec 27, 1874 - Apr 17, 1904

Doyel H. Williams   1931 - 1931

Sam Williams    1906 - 1934

Robert Lee Young   1900 - 1932
Goldie Manus Young   1903-1946

Willie Charles Young
July 7, 1900 - July 20, 1929

120. CLARK (?) CEMETERY (AFRICAN-AMERICAN) - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Old Nashville Highway past
Stones River National Battlefield, left (S) on Asbury Lane 1.8 miles.  Cemetery on E side of road 1/4 mile E of Overall
Creek and about 1/4 mile N of I-24.  Marked “Clark cem” on USGS map.  Large area with 40-50 +/- graves.

Richard D. North
Oct 5, 1872 - Nov 9, 1949

Mrs. Martha North   d. Oct 26, 1962  
[T.T. Hockett & Sons - funeral directors]

Mary L. Reeves
June 30, 1887 - Jan 20, 1929

121. CLAY CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway, exit (N) on I-840, exit (W) on
Jefferson Pike (Hwy 266), right (N) on Lamar Drive, 3/4 mile NW of Wilson Line Church.  Moved by Army Corps of
Engineers to Mt. Juliet..  Only one stone according to Engineers field report.  By: E. K. Johns,  1872.

Sarah Jennings Clay  - Age 45
[1777] - 1822
Wife of Joshua Clay [b. 1782] and dau
of William Jennings

Her sons:
Henry G. Clay   1818 - 1835
Armsted H. Clay   1815 - 1836

Parents of Joshua Clay:
John Clay 1759 Dinwiddie Co., VA -
1835 - Rev. War pensioner
& wife, Millerson Epps Clay

122. CLAY CEMETERY [Named “Coay” Cemetery in typed Engineers report] - Gladeville Quadrangle.  Across Stones
River from the Old Sewart Air Force Base pumping station.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Olivet
Cemetery.  31 marked “Unknown.”  By: E. K. Johns & H. g. Wray, 1972.

Jane Arnold, consort of John Arnold
age 55 years [1771] - Apr ___, 1826

Elvira Arnold - age 27
[1799] - Nov 6, 1826

Elijah Arnold
Sep 7, 1802 - Dec 26, 1878

[This stone & 2 graves moved to
Smyrna]  William R. Arnold
July 31, 1820 - Mar 6, 1895

W. S. Arnold
July 16, 1838 - Feb 5, 1888

Mary A. Burk, consort of Thomas
Burk and   ?   of M. H. Wright
Dec 25, 1818 - Aug 13, 1854
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122. Clay Cemetery cont’d

H. S. Arnold  Feb 8, 1812 - Mar 4,
1887 & wife, Claracy Arnold - about
60  [1880 census states Clarissa, age
66 years - b. 1814]

N. J. Arnold Hopkins
Oct 8, 1859 - Aug 15, 1880

Mattie F Swain
Mar 22, 1870 - July 21, 1893

N. E. Towns, formerly Mrs. N. E.
Arnold  July 22, 1848 [only date]

123. CLAYTON-VAUGHAN CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), left (W) on Dejarnett
Lane 0.2 mile W.  About 60 feet N of road with an iron fence.  Opposite the back side of Oaklands High School.  Marked
“Vaugh cem” on USGS map.  Most of stones were down, but believe all were recorded.

Benjamin Clayton, 
Sep 1796 - Apr 1864  
& wife, Locky Clayton
Feb 29, 1795 - Nov 4, 1860

Roger Clayton
Mar 3 - 1818 - Jan 14, 1839

Lucy Vaughan  July 22, 1808 - Aug 4, 1888

Nannie T. Vaughan  Mar 27, 1827 - July 10, 1882

Mrs. Marj. Crawforn (sic)
Mar 15, 1821 - May 22, 1843

Infant son of  G. W. & Lucy
A. Payton  June 3-6, 1858

Minnie F. Vaughan
May 10, 1829 - Oct 2, 1895

124. COBB CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41), 1/4 mile S of
Buchanan School, right (W) on Epps Mill Road on S side out in a cedar lot.  By: Robert Jacobs.

Robert H. Cobb Dec 7, 1857 - Feb 18, 1912 Mrs. Ada Cobb   1862 - 1939

125. COCKE CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99).  Cemetery located between Armstrong
Valley Road and Thompson Road, one mile NE of Thompson Road intersection with Hwy. 99 and about 500 feet out
in a field.  On S side of Hwy 99.  A low rock wall surrounds this cemetery and it is heavily overgrown with vines.  No
markers found after cutting a path into this site.  By: E. K. Johns & Henry Wray, 1975.  A marker for William Cocke
was placed by the DAR in the Old City Cemetery.
      William Cocke, a Revolutionary War soldier was an early land owner very near here. [d. ca 1830]

126. COLEMAN CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), at Haynes Chapel right (S) on
Floration Road about 1¾ miles, cemetery abut ½ mile E of road.   Other graves marked only by fieldstones.  By: Steve
Cates, Apr 19, 1971, William Woodstock, Mitchell Johnson & Randy Ward (students).

Miss Elizabeth Coleman     Sep 2, 1848 - Dec 27, 1867

127. COLEMAN CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (S) on Almaville Road, right
(NW on Poplarwood Road, left (W) on Rocky Fork Road 1/4 mile S of road.  No fence.  To the right and behind the
Lawrence Cemetery.  Originally the Coleman Farm.   Other graves are marked by fieldstones.  By: C. E. Hodge, Lytle
Hodge & Charles E. Hodge, II, 1979.

John Franklin Hodge
Jan 19, 1845 - Aug 14, 1898

Julia Ann Rather Coleman Hodge
Dec 16, 1848 - Feb 18, 1916

NOTE: Those known to be buried here include the following:
Edwin Coleman & wife, Mary Edna Coleman [Jan 14, 1830 - May 1, 1910]    —       Lunsford Coleman
Kelly Coleman —       Della C. Coleman     — Elizabeth Coleman Haley    — Johnson infant

128. COLEMAN CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  Known as the “Uncle Dave Macon” cemetery.  About 4½ miles E of
Murfreesboro on old Woodbury Pike and on N side of Highway.  Well kept.  Some unmarked graves.  By: Mr. & Mrs.
William Walkup, Jimmy Haynes, George Kinnard, Ben H. McFarlin & Robert Baskin, 1973.

Walter M. Adams  1890 - 1926
Fannie B. Adams  1898 -      

Richard & Georgia M., infants of
Mr. & Mrs. George Adams - no dates

Ira Wilson Adams
Sep 25, 1900 - Dec 10, 1970
m.  Sep 16, 1928, Ola Hester Adams
May 13, 1908 -         
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128. Coleman Cemetery cont’d

James W. Anderson
Mar 27, 1854 - Jan 14, 1917
Clemmie H. Anderson
Nov 24, 1856 - Nov 5, 1925

Lucy Bay Anderson  1879 - 1966
m. Jan 18, 1903 
John Anderson  1880 - 1959  
Their children: Wendell 1904 - 1905  
Winnie, 1906 - 1907

James M. Anderson
May 12, 1878 - May 21, 1942
& wife, Cora S. Anderson
Mar 25, 1880 - Jan 23, 1942

Sam Lewis Anderson    WW I
Tenn. Pvt. Batt. A 317 Fld. Arty.
May 23, 1890 - Apr 16, 1971

Earnest E. Anderson   
1892 - 1937

Harry W. Anderson
Oct 17, 1925 - Mar 28, 1954

Sam Arnette   1881 - 1948
Dora Arnette   1878 - 1934

J. R. Arnold
Mar 8, 1856 - July 3, 1936

Mary Weeks Arnold
Sep 13, 1862 - Jan 9, 1928

James T. Arnold   1885 - 1960 Octa M. Arnold    1887 - 1950 W. Carrie Arnold
Dec 14, 1891 - Dec 16, 1959

Julia B. Arnold
Mar 19, 1875 - Oct 6, 1970
Miley B. Arnold
July 13, 1871 - Apr 13, 1929

Zettie R. Arnold
Apr 2, 1888 - Dec 11, 1965
Sidney J. Arnold
Nov 27, 1884 - Mar 30, 1946

Husband - Joe F. Arnold
Feb 9, 1900 - Dec 19, 1956
Wife - Mary Lynn Arnold
Oct 12, 1905 -       

O. Ray Arnold   —June 5, 1912—
& wife, Christine Arnold
—Dec 24, 1919—

Eskel Arnold
July 17, 1906 - Feb 2, 1972
m. Oct 3, 1937, Evalena Adams  
Dec 20, 1902 - ____

Walter D. Atkinson   WW II
1910 - 1981   Tec 5 U. S. Army

Henry E. Bailey
Mar 20, 1888 - Apr 1, 1950
Allie M. Bailey  Sep 2, 1889 - __

Sam H. Bailey
July 3, 1917 - July 14, 1967

Virginia Ruth Baxter
Aug 23, 1924 - June 24, 1927

C. H. (Pete) Bay
1888 - 1964

J. [James] W. Benson
Aug 21, 1868 - July 13, 1913

M. L. Benson
May 5, 1872 - Mar 5, 1918

Sallie J. Benson
July7, 1876 - Sep 26, 1933

Monica Benson
Mar 14, 1875 - Feb 15, 1911

J. H. Benson  
Feb 4, 1870 - Dec 24, 1932

W. W. Benson  1865 - 1935
Dora A. Benson  1871 - 1925

Donna Benson   1881 - 1924 Ollie W. Benson
Sep 17, 1895 - Aug 22, 1960

George H. Benson
Mar 4, 1892 - Jan 1, 1971
Lola T. Benson
Nov 24, 1892 - Oct 30, 1939

Claude Benson
Oct 9, 1897 - Oct 24, 1954 Annie Pearl Benson

Feb 15, 1899 - Oct 8, 1971

Julie Z. Benson 
Jan 24, 1900 - Apr 9, 1957

Lawrence W. Benson   1924 - 1935 Evie N. Benson  Apr 17, 1906 - ___

V. W. Benson 
Feb 15, 1901 - Sep 3, 1933

Infant son of J. W. & Alta Benson
Apr 9, 1921

Ollie E. Benson   1926 - 1959
David W. Benson   1924 - 1947

Charles Clark Benson
Dec 16, 1928 - Jan 13, 1929

Wiley Bingham
Age 52 - [1921] - Apr 22, 1973

Karon J. Bingham
Sep 23-28, 1949

Iva Jean Bingham
Jan 10, 1955 - Dec 16, 1971

Odie M. Bivins   1897 - 19____
Randall Bivins   1883 - 1956

Thomas A. Bogle  1895 - 1941
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Maggie Davidson Bowen
Dec 1, 1914 - Feb 9, 1957
Robert Lee Bowen   Mar 10, 1912 -     

Frank M. Bowers
Feb 12, 1902 - Feb 25, 1932

James L. Bowling   1936 - 1960

Clyde Edward Bowman
Sep 12, 1933 - Oct 3, 1967

Mose C. Boyd, Sr.   1879 - 1935

Emily J. Boyd  1873 - 1965

Robert R. Boyd, Tenn. Capt. Btry A,
3BN., 319 Arty. 173 Airborne DDE
Vietnam BSM-AM-PH
Apr 21, 1941 - May 17, 1967

Dennie R. Brandon  1890 - 1965

Ada T. Brandon  1890 - 1955

Nettie Sloan Brashear
Nov 7, 1889 - June 7, 1908

James Brashear, Tenn. Pvt. 157 Depot
Brig.  —Apr 23, 1937---

John M. Brashear
Nov 20, 1887 - Sep 30, 1955
Nora Mai Brashear
Sep 17, 1898 - Jan 3, 1940

Lillie J. Brashear
Dec 6, 1894 - __________
Kenneth B. Brashear
Aug 9, 1895 - Mar 31, 1970

B. B. Brashear 
June 4, 1891 - Sep 7, 1954
& wife, Annie Brashear
July 5, 1891 - June 15, 1958

Donald B. Brashear, 
Tenn. Pvt. 306 Bar. Bln. Bn. CAC  
June 18, 1943

David C. Broyles  1869 - 1941
Nancy N. Broyles  1882 - 1965

Alfred G. Broyles  
1911 - 1965

Ada L. Bruce
June 24, 1880 - July 20, 1971

Infant - James H. Burke
b/d    Aug 31, 1941

Aze Berry Burnette, 
Tenn. Pvt. U.S. Army    
Mar 6, 1896 - Oct 3, 1931

James Austin Campbell
Aug 6, 1926 - Sep 3, 1961

N. J. Chandler
Oct 30, 1863 - Mar 18, 1920

Minnie Chandler
1875 - 1941

Alter Chumney
Dec 16, 1911 - Aug 8, 1969

Beulah Burks Chumney
Aug 8, 1935 - Nov 16, 1937

Lavinia Coleman
Feb 15, 1809 - May 15, 1882

James K. Coleman     CSA
Co. H, 23 Tenn. Vol.  
June 6, 1842 - Apr 7, 1905
& wife, Mary E. Coleman
May 12, 1847 - Oct 24, 1917

Isaac M. Coleman
CSA veteran - 45th Infantry
June 12, 1844 - Feb 27, 1907
Sallie S. Coleman
Mar 23, 1867 - Nov 20, 1961

J. I. (Jack) Coleman
May 10, 1868 - Dec 13, 1952
Ella Pitts Coleman
Mar 13, 1868 - Sep 13, 1970

Bertha A. Coleman  1880 - 1936

Lee Coleman  1888 - 1966

James R. Coleman  1880 - 1943 Infant son of J. I. & Ella Coleman
b/d    Sep 13, 1909

James H. Coleman
Apr 12, 1901 - Aug 18, 1944

Silver May Cox
Feb 12, 1900 - May 12, 1949

Thomas P. Davenport  1895-19      
Rosa B. Davenport  1901 - 19___

George F. Davenport
Dec 13, 1876 - Oct 23, 1953

Alice Davenport
Feb 13, 1873 - Feb 29, 1952
Isaac Davenport   July 24, 1877-    

Mary F. Davis   —1927—
dau of Lela & W. H. Davis
Willie M. Davis  —1933—

Matilda Harrell Davidson
1887 - 19     
Jim Frank Davidson  1880 - 1929

Rufus Dillon
June 10, 1876 - Mar 30, 1929

Mary Ellen Doubler
—Apr 12, 1948—

Allie A.  Freeman
dau of I.D. & M. Freeman
Nov 27, 1865 - May 29, 1890

James McKinley George
June 2, 1898 -       
Pearl White Travis George
May 12, 1887 - Nov 24, 1948

James Powell Hall  1879 - 1956
Daisy Dunn Hall  1878 - 1965

Dick Herrod   1926 - 1968
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Leo Harrell   1915 -       
Lurleen J. Harrell   1919 - 1971

Ephraim J. Herrod   —born 1889— Ellen R. Herrod   (no dates)

N. Louis Herrod   1903 - 1956
Thelma E. Herrod   1910 - 19    

George W. Herrod, Jr. 1912 -       
m. Aug 11, 1834, Frances W.  1915 -  

Pearl O. Herrod
May 28, 1891 - Feb 12, 1955

George W. Herrod, Sr.
Jan 13, 1864 - Oct 4, 1940
Mary B. Herrod
July 13, 1871 - June 5, 1955

Claude Higdon, 
Pvt. U.S. Army WW II  
Aug 23, 1916 - Feb 12, 1970

Woodrow W. Higdon   1918 - 1957

Milburn B. Hollandsworth 
1909-1973

Claude Hollandsworth  
1882 - 1954
Josephine Hollandsworth 
1887 - 1947

Samuel Harrison Hooper
Sep 25, 1883 - May 29, 1952
Sallie B. Ralston Hooper
Dec 14, 1884 - Dec 1, 1961

Snow Hope
Dec 24, 1877 - Mar 15, 1946
& wife, Ollie Armstrong Hope
Feb 20, 1886 - May 20, 1940

Ernest Holton
Dec 15, 1897 - Jan 1, 1969

Father - Oda C. Hoover
Mar 20, 1881 - Aug 15, 1941

Emma Arnett Hoover
May 28, 1881 - Oct 19, 1930

Charles W. Insell  
—Sep 2, 1949—

William M. Jakes
June 17, 1865 - Aug 30, 1900

Jesse M. Jakes
Aug 28, 1887 - Aug 5, 1939

Irene D. Jake  Oct 21, 1895 -       
Comer Jake  
May 5, 1893 - Feb 8, 1969

Albert M. Jakes
Nov 14, 1914 - Oct 13, 1940

Oneida James
dau of J. F. & V. J. James 
Feb 28, 1938 - Dec 17, 1940

John W. Jamison - CSA - 45th Inf.
Feb 8, 1836 - Aug 10, 1923
& wife, Sallie A. Coleman Jamison
Nov 23, 1837 - Nov 9, 1897

Bob Taylor Jamison
Apr 11, 1885 - Jan 14, 1960
& wife, Ada Cora Jamison
Mar 7, 1888 - Mar 29, 1939

Mattie G. Jamison
Sep 2, 1870 - Mar 30, 1931
Sam A. Jamison
Oct 28, 1870 - Jan 6, 1952

Zettie J. Jamison
Feb 14, 1878 - Aug 15, 1923

J. G. Jamison
Jan 15, 1874 - May 28, 1907

Aubery Cleveland Jamison
1917 - 1943

W. B. Jamison  1867 - 1932 J. C. Jamison  1864 - 1933 Hattie Jamison  1900 - 1972

W. R. Jamison  1900 - 1965 Zora J. Jamison    —1926— Mrs. Elizabeth Jamison,
d. Oct 29, 1971

Jerry Daniel Jamison
Aug 29, 1949 - Sep 28, 1966

Mary A. Jennings 
wife of William Jennings
Aug 8, 1863 - Aug 13, 1904

Lizzie Jones
June 13, 1863 - Dec 14, 1918

W. M. Jones
Sep 27, 1852 - Dec 24, 1915

Lillie Shipps Jones
June 22, 1872 - Aug 7, 1931

Alice Jones
Sep 5, 1871 - July 24, 1922

M. [Matthew] H. Jones
Oct 16, 1845 - Oct 5, 1926
& wife, Mary E. Yearwood Jones
Apr 28, 1848 - Jan 28, 1913

James J. Jones
Dec 6, 1877 - Sep 15, 1956
Ann Jones  Feb 29, 1880 -     

Era C. Jones  —July 8, 1905—

Robert E. Jones    —July 12, 1895—

Joe Lee Jones
Feb 26, 1928 - Apr 30, 1966

Thomas E. Jones
July 25, 1953 - July 23, 1972

Rusty Keel   1955-1960

Thomas P. Lassiter  1890 - 1973
& wife, Lona B. Lassiter   1886 - 1961

Richard Lee Lester (2 markers)
Nov 2, 1894 - July 28, 1970

James Thomas McCaslin
Sep 26, 1866 - May 9, 1938 
Emma Turner McCaslin
Oct 24, 1875 - Feb 18, 1965
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John L. McDougal
Mar 18, 1906 - Jan 30, 1971
m. June 30, 1928, Lillian M.
McDougal  May 16, 1913 -        

Mrs. Grace McElroy   (no dates)

Grace Bowers McElroy
Nov 9, 1899 - Dec 29, 1933

James F. McKnight  1875 - 1953

Roy E. McMillan IN Pvt. 138 Eng.
Oct 22, 1896 - Mar 15, 1950 WW I

David H. Macon [“Uncle Dave”]
Oct 7, 1870 - Mar 23, 1952
& wife, Matilda Richardson Macon
Oct 1, 1877 - Feb 14, 1939

John Henry Macon
June 10, 1903 - July 11, 1970 
Cuba Jane Macon
July 15, 1906 - Sep 29, 1966

Samuel Glen Macon
Tenn. Tels. Engrs. WW II
June 22, 1908 - Dec 12, 1961

Malissa A. Macon   b/d Aug 25, 1924 Joe Wayne Macon
Aug 26, 1927 - July 31, 1928

Edward O. Maxwell
Sep 18, 1951 - Feb 3, 1955

Franklin W. Medlock
Nov 5, 1921 - Apr 15, 1945
Annie Jakes Medlock
June 19, 1922 -       

Dallas Melton - Aged 103 years
[1857] - June 12, 1960

Father - William Melton    1898 - 1941

Sidney R. Messic   1885 - 1960
& wife, Jennie Hill   1893 - ___

Joseph E. Meyer    Jan 1, 1921 - __

Mother - Nettie Mae Meyer
Dec 17, 1886 - Nov 24, 1969
Father - Aloysius L. Meyer
Oct 5, 1871 - Oct 24, 1939

Hestle B. Meyer
Sep 6, 1917 - Nov 7, 1971

Dennie Lee Miller
Jan 6, 1885 - Sep 16, 1966

Jesse Mullins   1882 - 19      
Mae Mullins    1897 - 1970

Nettie Mullins 
Sep 20, 1912 - Dec 22, 1923

Infant son of Mary & Franklin Neely  
—Jan 12, 1956—

W. A. Nisbett
Dec 31, 1828 - Apr 4, 1910
Sarah Jane Nisbett
Apr 18, 1838 - Mar 25, 1918

John C. Odom   1874 - 1954
Mary W. Odom   1878 - 1946

Edward Carmack Odom
Sep 1, 1909 - May 1, 1942

Richard B. Parker
Feb 15, 1880 - Dec 25, 1962
Tennie Parker
Sep 6, 1880 - Aug 15, 1928

Susie Mai Perryman  1895 - 1967
Josh A. Perryman  1890-1941

Mother - Maggie Lou Person
Oct 21, 1887 - Nov 2, 1959

B. A. Philpott   1856 - 1935
& wife, Ida A. Philpott
Feb 28, 1863 - Apr 13, 1898

Mae Anderson B. Pittard
July 1, 1906 - Sep 29, 1971

Dave H. Porterfield  1883 - 1963
Callie H. Porterfield  1886 - 1965

Christine Miller Porterfield
Oct 29, 1927 - July 5, 1954

Vernie Mae Porterfield  1923- 1947 Infant son of  Mildred & Ray Preston 
—Dec 23, 1945—

Lillie A. Ray   1869 - 1940
John H. Ray   1864 - 1943

Chester A. Reed  1891 - 1970

Golie A. Reed   1889 - 19     

Roy Reed
Dec 8, 1915 - June 6, 1930

James Alton Reed
PFC U.S. Army   WW II
Feb 27, 1923 - May 17, 1991

Charlie L. Richards   1896 - 1971

Hettie L. Richards  1909 - 19     

Randy D. Richardson  
b/d  Feb 26, 1959

Alvin O. Ring
July 16, 1880 - June 27, 1951

E. Richard Robinson 
Dec 17, 1893 -      
Hattie F. Robinson
July 8, 1895 - Jan 7, 1961

Robert Robinson   1902 - 1947
Irene Robinson   1905 - 19      

James E. Sauls   1888 - 1958
& wife, Lou Sauls
May 2, 1884 - Sep 18, 1950

Joe David Sauls
June 17, 1887 - July 12, 1967

Everett E. Shaw, Jr.
Apr 6, 1932 - Aug 30, 1990

Willie Taylor Shelton  1894 - 19__
Edgar Eurus Shelton  1888 - 1947
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Henry Allen Short   
US Army WW II
Mar 23, 1918 - Jan 23, 1993 

Larry A. Simpson   —Jan 18, 1949—

Jim M. Sloan  1862 - 1943
& wife, Lavina J. Sloan  1862 - 1933

Mary M. Sloan, dau of N. Y. & A. E.
Sloan    July 14, 1883 - Jan 9 1885

Aubrey Dean Sloan
Sea 2   US Navy    WW II
June 16, 1923 - Mar 5, 1997
& wife, Lettie Inez Sloan
Jan 6, 1926 -      

Newton Y. Sloan
Jan 17, 1863 - Aug 18, 1928
& wife, Annie E. Freeman
May 30, 1863 - June 16, 1937

Bryon Sloan
June 17, 1887 - July 12, 1967

Lockie A. Sloan    Aug 20, 1887 -      

John W. Sloan
Jan 8, 1926 - Apr 22, 1927

W. J. Partin Smith  1882 - 1939

Jesse L. Stacy   —Mar 17, 1901—
Bertha Mankin Stacy
Sep 30, 1908 - Sep 27, 1970

Raymond Lee Stacy, Tenn. Pvt. 6 Eng.
Bn. 6 Marine Div. WW II
July 26, 1925 - Apr 23, 1945

Robert W. Stroud
May 9, 1863 - Jan 20, 1937

Tennie Stroud Celdrich
Sep 12, 1890 - Aug 11, 1958

James Dillard Stroud
Mar 6, 1910 - Dec 9, 1963

Robert Allen Stroud
Oct 26, 1911 - Dec 26, 1948

Father - A. Hooker Thompson
Nov 10, 1863 - Oct 25, 1935

William D. Travis   1862 - 1939
Sallie Brewster   1862 - 1938

Lawrence Travis
Apr 28, 1913 - Oct 7, 1952
Allie Mae Travis    Dec 8, 1906 -      

M. Emma Travis, dau of T. A.  & H.
E. McCulley Weeks      1872 -        
m. Oct 18, 1889, B. F. Travis

Betty Jean Travis
July 27, 1939 - Oct 7, 1940

James Carl Travis  1935 - 1972

Willie Clarence Travis  
WW II     US Army  
Dec 28, 1917 - Nov 3, 1981

Renita A. Travis   Oct 23-Nov 6, 1956

Veronica Denise Walker
Nov 22, 1950 - June 28, 1951

Joe T. Walkup
May 12, 1873 - May 7, 1956
Mollie Lowe Walkup
Oct 19, 1875 - Oct 10, 1955

Rev. William J. Walkup   1864 - 1924
& wife, Anna Duncan Walkup
[no dates]

Anna Belle Walkup 1910 - 1930

Lizzie Hoover Walkup    1910- 1949

George W. Weeks   1857 - 1936
Aslismie? V.   1869 - 1946

Thomas Andrew Weeks
TN Vol.Mex. War - Cpl. Co. H, 4th

Reg. Co. A, 1 Tenn. Cav.    CSA
Dec 12, 1826 - Sep 12, 1911
m. Dec 8, 1853, Hettie E. McCulley
Weeks   1830 - Mar 24, 1912

P. M. Weeks
Nov 7, 1858 - June 27, 1929
Levenia Zumbro Weeks
Feb 10, 1854 - Nov 18, 1910

Columbus P. Weeks - WW II
June 13, 1922 - June 10, 1944

Simon E. Welchance
PFC U.S. Army - WW I
Aug 9, 1895 - Apr 1, 1976

Cinthia E. Williams
Dec 8, 1879 - Mar 31, 1956

Mama - Nettie B. Williams
1901 - 1961

Phillis Diana Williams
July 10, 1954 - Mar 28, 1955

NOTE: Information of the next 2
unmarked Civil War graves given by
Robert Baskin, Great-Grandson of   T.
J. Woodruff

Thomas Jefferson Woodruff
Civil War Veteran - 4th Tenn. Cav.
Wharton Brigade

His brother - Allen Woodruff
Civil War Veteran - 4th Tenn. Cav.
Wharton Brigade

Jenny Woodson  (no dates) Elizabeth Yearwood - Aged 88  
[1734] - July 29, 1822

J. E. Young   1875 - 1948
Ann Young   1875 - 1965

Steven Paul Young 
Sep 21 - Nov 10, 1969

Jennie Pearl Thompson Jakes Youree  
1888 - 1944

Bertha W. Zumbro  d. 1964
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E. Bryan Zumbro
May 24, 1891 - Dec 1, 1927
Nellie Weeks Zumbro
Apr 23, 1892 - Nov 7, 1931

Charlie O. Zumbro  1884 - 1950

Allie R. Zumbro  1898 - 1931

James Zumbro  1857 - 1931
Sarah Ganaway Zumbro   1857 - 1925

129. COLEMAN CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231), left (W) on
Swamp Road, 2/3 mile W of the bridge at Walter Hill and ½ mile SE of the Coleman Cemetery marked on the USGS
map.  Fenced.  By: E. K. Johns, 1978.

John F. Coleman   July 29, 1842 - July
9, 1885 [CSA widow’s pension
application -  Isabella Coleman]

Charity Isabella Thorn Coleman
Nov 6, 1850 - Apr 20, 1935

John Thomas Coleman
Jan 31, 1870 - June 12, 1916

Sarah Ann Miller Coleman
July 4, 1867 - Dec 15, 195    

Russel Aubrey Coleman
Jan 21, 1874 - July 30, 1951

Mary Miller Coleman
Mar 28, 1880 - Dec 16, 1968

Mary McCullough Coleman
Aug 21, 1906 - Sep 21, 196    

Mrs. M. A. [Margaret A.] Thorn
[wife of Thomas Thorn]
Dec 21, 1818 - Jan 6, 1896

COLEMAN CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  Refer to Rooker Cemetery No. 581.

130. COMER CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Rockvale, left (S) on Versailles Road.
1/3 mile S of Rockvale and about 400 feet E of Versailles Road. 6 unmarked graves. By: Dorothy Smotherman, 1968;
Robert Ragland & Henry Wray, 1975.

George Comer
Oct 9, 1804 - Aug 30, 1847

Mary Jane Comer
Sep 20, 1844 - June 29, 1902

G. M. Comer
Dec 1848 - May 28, 1896

W. L. Comer 
son of G. M. & M .J. Comer
Apr 21 - July 26, 1879

M. C. Comer
dau of G. M. & M. J. Comer
Feb 15 - Aug 4, 1882

E. M. Comer
dau of G. M. & M. J. Comer
Aug 28, 1886 - June 21, 1887

N. M. Comer
dau of G.M. & M.J. Comer
Dec 4, 1887 - Nov 2, 1895

C. R. Comer
on of G. M. & M. J. Comer
Oct 4, 1893 - Aug 4, 1896

S. S. Spain
Feb 25, 1850 - Nov 27, 1914
& wife, Mary Jane Comer Spain
May 13, 1854 - Nov 12, 1915

131. COMER CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), right (N) on Snail Shell Cave Road, 3/4
mile SE of Windrow on N edge of Snail Shell Cave Road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: Robert Baskin & Henry
Wray, 1975.

C. R. Comer   Dec 20, 1845 - Sep 2, 1915 Ophelia Comer  Feb 25, 1883 - May 18, 1917

132. COMPTON CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), right (E) on Compton Road, 3/4
mile E of Compton on N side of road.   Marked “Compton cem” on USGS map.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.  Updated by
Kim Denny, 2004.

L. L. Compton
Feb 9, 1857 - Apr 8, 1912

Bettie Compton
Apr 6, 1856 - Nov 28, 1924

William B. Compton
Nov 18, 1888 - Apr 5, 1963

133. CONE CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson Co.).  On Mt. View Road ½ mile NE of Solomon Chapel.
Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet..  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

Lesley Cone   1917-1918 Hilary Cone   1907-1910 Lulah Cone   1901-1902

Jessie Cone   1906 - 1933 Ellar Cone   1877 - 1944 Mary Cone          - Feb 6, 1924
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Frank Cone   
[moved to Spring Hill]

Katie Cone   1867 - 1896
B. F. Cone   1860 - 1938

Eli Cone   [unmarked grave]
1891 - 1929 

J. W. Cone [unmarked grave]
Feb 19, 1861 - Dec 4, 1922

Bessie L. Chadwell
        - Jan 8, 1959

Joe O’Neal Gray
Mar 13, 1926 - Oct 21, 1957

Pirl Gray   b/d    Feb 16, 1920 Willie Lee Gray
Dec 11, 1922 - Nov 30, 1954

Maggie Starkley    
           - Mar 27, 1962

134. CONFEDERATE CIRCLE (within EVERGREEN CEMETERY) - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  On Greenland Drive.
“Known Confederate Veterans among 2000 buried here.”  These names are listed on two large headstones. By Kim
Denny, 2002-2004

W. M. Adkins
J. W. Allen
L. D. Anderson
R. E. Andruman
Calvin Ardis
F. W. Arnold
William Arnold
W. E. Ballard
J. M. Barton
J. W. Batchelor
J. Beard
J. B. Beasley
James Bellah
O. I. Bennett
James Bevil
E. K. Blackwood
J. Bradshaw
J. T. Brandon
H. Brannan
J. Brown
Thomas Brown
A. J. Call
W. T. Calvert
T. C. Campbell
J. A. Cargill
P. C. Carter
W. J. Carter
J. C. Cathey
E. L. Cayce

J. H. Clark
R. Clayton
J. Cook
W. R. Cook
E. L. Corins
Moses Croacker
Henry Crofford
John Crouse
J. Y. Crowell
G. W. Cummings
A. J. Cummins
James Currey
M. Davis
T. H. Davis
W. I. Dennis
P. Donkin
T. B. Drake
J. L. Edwards
R. H. Elliot
A. Ellison
C. A. Elkins
J. T. Fain
Charles Felts
J. Finsley
Henry Fisher
M. Fostie
J. C. Freshingcott
Capt. Galbraith
W. C. Gibson

John Gill
William Gladdin
J. P. Glascow
Martin Green
R. W. Grott
Lieut. Grubbs
T. Haggie
W. Halcom
D. M. Hale
A. J. Harden
A. A. Harden
Capt. Harper
W. Harper
S. H. Hoskins
T. Hownvill
T. Hussey
William Jackson
W. Jammerson
John Jarratt
G. Jenkins
R. Johns
S. F. Johnson
W. M. Johnson
Lunsford Jordan
Dr. Kelzer
J. M. Kissack
L. D. Lee
N. C. Lesneur
O. Lewis

W. T. Ligon
Col. Lithgood
J. F. Lorance
J. L. Lyon
J. L. Marberry
A. H. Marshall
E. H. Marshall
L. M. Marshall
Lt. Col. Mason
W. S. Middlebrooks
E. Miller
W. R. Miller
L. E. Morhanan
John W. Moseley
B. C. McCannon
J. L. McCollum
John McGee
H. McGuire
J. R. McKerty
J. T. McNab
J. H. McNew
M. Neal
E. R. Nelson
J. P. Nelson
J. P. Oxendine
J. Parker
James Parman
J. Patterson
J. A. Pettigrew

R. F. Phillips
J. T. Pitman
K. E. Raisneur
J. A. Ransom
T. M. Rawlings
W. C. Rominer
C. W. Roper
H. S. Scofield
J. Shipper
W. C. Small
R. W. Smith
S. Smith
W. W. Smith
W. Stacey
W. M. Talley
G. L. Taylor
C. C. Teel
A. J. Thrasher
W. T. Walker
W. Warmack
R. J. Warren
D. Wayne
J. M. Wayt
Sgt. Webb
W. M. Wharton
Capt. Williams
P. A. Williams

Two separate stones, identical in shape:
Lt. Col. W. E. Morgan, 13 Tennessee John H. Morgan

135. COOK CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (S) on Almaville Road, left (N) on
Seminary Road 3/4 mile.  7/8 mile N of Stewarts Creek Church, and about 200 feet E of road.   Marked “cem” on USGS
map.  Many unmarked graves.  By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1971.

R. [Robert] A. Cook   CSA, 45th Inf.
Apr 21, 1841 - Feb 7, 1911
& wife, Susan I. Cook
Dec 1, 1849 - Nov 1, 1917
[CSA widow’s pension application  - 
Susan P. Cooke]

Kitty L. Cook
May 3, 1870 - Aug 2, 1933

J. E. Mullins   1874 - 1898

N. W. Mullins   1846 - 1891

Mrs. E. D. Mullins   1851 - 1939
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136. COOK CEMETERY - Milton Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), left (N) on Bradley Creek Road, left (N)
on Weatherly Road.  1¼ miles N of Gloriana Church on W side of road, in front yard of house.  By: Bob Ragland, Nancy
Morgan, Margaret Batey, 1975.

John Henry Cook       Oct 10, 1900 - July 21, 1901 Sophia Cook    (footstone only)

137. COOK CEMETERY - Milton Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), right (SE on Halls Hill Pike.  1½  miles
SE of Milton and 1/4 mile E of the paved road on a small gravel road.  Marked “Cook cem” on USGS map.  Many
fieldstone markers.  By: W. H. King, E. K. Johns, Jimmy Haynes & Mr. and Mrs. Robert Ragland, 1972.

L. T. Cook
d. Aug 13, 1812

John S. Cook
July 18, 1784 - Aug 18, 1837

Johnnie Cook  13 yr, 2 mo, 11 d
son of J. H. Cook
[Mar 2, 1860] - May 13, 1873 

John D. Alexander
May 11, 1813 - Dec 14, 1870

Mary R. Alexander
Jan 12, 1815 - Apr 26, 1851

Nancy J. Alexander
July 6, 1848 - Aug 26, 1866

W. B. Alexander
June 5, 1823 - Oct 9, 1849

Jessie Alexander
Jan 15, 1784 - June 16, 1863
Licensed to preach gospel
Sep 17, 1814

William B. Alexander
Nov 7, 1838 - Mar 7, 1857

Elmer Ivan Alexander
Nov 4, 1873 - Oct 12, 1899

J. E. K. Alexander
July 24, 1834 - Apr 29, 1913

Lova L. Alexander, 
dau of  J. P. & S. A. Willard  
Feb 21, 1868-Feb 1, 1897

Annie Alexander
wife of J. E. K. Alexander
(no dates)

Sallie J. Alexander
wife of J. E. Alexander
Oct 15, 1834 - Feb 23, 1900

Charlotte A. Baxter
wife of R. T. Baxter
July 28, 1838 - Dec 1887

Mary J. Baxter
July 3, 1843 - Jan 26, 1873

Calista B. Baxter
Dec 30, 1853 - July 17, 1884

Sarah Elizabeth Baxter
dau of  R. F. & M. J. Baxter  
Jan 2, 1867 - Apr 8, 1876

Elizabeth Black
wife of R. D. Black
1810 - Mar 26, 1871

James F. Black - CSA soldier
Jan 7, 1836 - May 31, 1868
[Widow’s pension app. states widow:
Nannie C. Black]

Hardin J. Black
May 29 - Nov 8, 1868

J. H. Byrn [probably James Harvey
Byrn - CSA widow’s pension appl. -
Sarah E. Byrn]
June 11, 1824 - Oct 10, 1877

Adam Cahoon
Aug 10, 1843 - July 24, 1898

Miss Adi Champion   (no dates) James A. Champion
May 7, 1845 - Aug 1, 1914

Nannie M. Davidson Champion
Nov 10, 1845 -         

Mary A. Cranor
May 17, 1821 - Aug 17, 1886

Sarah E. Cranor, 
dau of Tom B. & Mary A. Cranor
Oct 10, 1844 - May 24, 1869

Anna C., wife of Jessie ______
(no dates) (near Cranor graves)

D. [Denis] H. Creson
CSA veteran - 45th Infantry
Sep 9, 1843 - Oct 23, 1906

William H. Davis
Mar 8, 1854 - Sep 1, 1896

F. D. Davis
July 14, 1859 - Sep 14, 1891

R. D. Davis
Jan 1 - Nov 12, 1891

Joseph A. Dement
Oct 20, 1823 - Oct 19, 1909
June J. Dement
Feb 23, 1829 - May 29, 1927

Mary F. Dement
dau of J. A. & J. J. Dement
June 6, 1848 - Nov 26, 1877

Joseph E. Dement
son of J. A. & J. J. Dement
May 26, 1853 - May 16, 1854

William M. Dement
son of J. A. & J. J. Dement
July 23, 1857 - Jan 6, 1862

Samuel Theodore Dement
son of J. A. & J. J. Dement
Jan 20, 1863 - Sep 2, 1865
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Robert L. Dement
son of J. A. & J. J. Dement
Sep 4, 1865 - Sep 12, 1868

David A. Dement
Feb 27, 1855 - Mar 23, 1883
Mary J. Dement
Nov 9, 1851 - Feb 20, 1951

Children of D. A. & M. J. Dement
Joseph McElroy Dement
Jan 15, 1878 - Mar 20, 1888
Ora Dement  
Nov 22, 1881 - Apr 21, 1910

Janet F. Dement
Feb 23 - July 9, 1909

Mrs. J. A. Dismukes   1863 - 1940

Dr. J. H. Dickens
June 11, 1823 - Mar 21, 1895
& wife, Margaret M. McKnight
Dickens   Feb 1, 1829 - July 6, 1892

Thomas B. Dillon, son of 
John J. & A. Dillon
Aug 4, 1843 - May 23, 1875

Dr. J. S. Dismukes  1852 - 1933, 
& wife, Jessie T. Dismukes
May 8, 1861 - Dec 20, 1891

Jessie Dismukes
dau of J. F. & J. A. Dismukes
July 8 - Oct 13, 1897

Infant of Mr. & Mrs. C. M. Elrod
b/d    Dec 5, 1904

Sarah Knox Fathera
wife of J. R. Fathera
Feb 10, 1850 - Nov 6, 1924

James W. Fathera
Sep 13, 1882 - Aug 27, 1929

Emma M. Gamble   1901 - 1929

James E. Gamble   1927 - 1929

J. W. Goodloe 
Sep 2, 1829 - June 5, 1908

C. C. Hals   1853 - 1930 D. D. Hare   1855 - 1934

David D. Hare  1833 - 1890
Martha L. Hare  1833 - 1905

Jennie M. McBroom Hare
wife of D. D. Hare
Aug 29, 1858 - Dec 29, 1904

Sally P. McElroy Hare  1879-1929
wife of D. D. Hare

John P. Hare
July 23, 1809 - July 28, 1893
& consort - Nancy T. Hare
June 15, 1809 - June 20, 1855

Bryant Hare, son of  John P. Hare
Apr 19, 1831 - July 21, 1864
& wife, Alta M. Goodloe Hare   
Nov 30, 1835 - Nov 6, 1920 

? P. Hare (stone broken)
Dec 25, 1848 - May 6, 1878

Boonie Hare   1861 - 1931

Minnie Hare   1866 - 1943 Fannie Hare   1870 - 1952 Mary E. Hare   1872 - 1872

William Houston Hare
Aug 1, 1898 - Aug 28, 1921

D. (Denison) Hogwood
Oct 19, 1813 - Aug 3, 1905
& wife, P. [Persilla ?] W. Barkly
Hogwood  Jan 27, 1820 - Jan 10, 1889

D. (Denison) D. Hogwood
Dec 18, 1850 - Sep 8, 1886

P. R. Hogwood
Jan 1, 1856 - July 29, 1889

Mattie D. Hogwood
Aug 22, 1860 - Sep 24, 1947

Joseph E. Hogwood, son of
Earl & Laura Hogwood
Oct 1, 1907 - Jan 19, 1909

Martha P. Holmes
Aug 17, 1841 - July 27, 1883

David Edwin Holmes
Jan 2, 1849 - Nov 14, 1932
& wife, Lula McKnight Holmes
Jan 25, 1852 - July 29, 1918

Sallie E. Hare Holmes
wife of D. E. Holmes & dau of John P.
Hare    Feb 18, 1852 - Mar 13, 1879

Robert Holmes, infant son of
D. E. & S. E. Holmes  (no dates)

Martha A. Hunt
wife of T. J. Hunt
Mar 16, 1841 - Oct 27, 1871

Maggie Duff James
wife of E. B. James
Jan 30, 1874 - Dec 23, 1901

Nannie Hare Jones
dau of John P. Hare & wife of G. H.
Jones     Dec 25, 1848 - May 6, 1878

Callie J. R. Jones, dau of 
G. H. & Nannie Jones
Nov 6, 1871 - May 15, 1877

Walter H. Jones
Oct 2, 1870 - Mar 19, 1894

James L. Kelton
Sep 10, 1825 - Dec 25, 1857

J. B. Knox
Oct 2, 1845 - June 7, 1922
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Benjamin Knox
Oct 28, 1789 - June 2, 1872
& wife, Margaret (broken)
Dec 7, 1784 - June 24, 187 ? 

Callie Lehew
Oct 3, 1881 - Feb 6, 1898

Claudie Ellis Lehew
July 4, 1886 - Oct 2, 1895

Miss M. J. Lorance
Oct 31, 1855 - July 24, 1878

Hannah P. Lorance
Jan 8, 1862 - May 17, 1884

M. W. G. Lorance
Dec 18, 1849 - Mar 29, 1875

Ella Lorance  1870 - Mar 21, 1880 Mikel Lorance (no dates, hand cut) Sarah Lorance (no dates, hand cut)

Rebbecca Barkley Lorance
wife of George W. Lorance
July 14, 1831 - Aug 23, 1884

Mrs. Mary A. Lyon, 
wife of G. W. Lyon
June 9, 1830 - July 19, 1855

John W. Mabry- age 63 yrs, 5 mos
[July 1811] - Dec 1, 1874
M. B. Mabry
July 21, 1819 - July 21, 1889

Lemuel A. Martin
May 6, 1845 - Oct 22, 1863

Mary A. Martin
Jan 1, 1843 - June 21, 1897

Sallie J. Martin, wife of G. W. Martin
Mar 22, 1851 - Feb 26, 1870

Amzi W. Martin
Sep 1, 1817 - Mar 10, 1855
& wife, Isabella E. Martin
dau of Moses & E. M. McKnight
Jan 16, 1819 - July 23, 1858

Harlan P. Martin
b. Sep 7, 1850 - Smyrna, TN
d. Oct 19, 1924 - Lascassas, TN

Adams McElroy
Oct 4, 1812 - Sep 13, 1889
Margaret P. J. McElroy
Mar 25, 1819 - Feb 29, 1894

S. N. McElroy
Sep 26, 1845 - Mar 19, 1930

Infants of S.N. & E.G. McElroy
b. & d. June 28, 1890

M. M. McElroy
Dec 25, 1850 - Sep 10, 1885

Amzi B. McElroy  1859 - 1928
Emma A. Knox McElroy  1866 - 1902

F. E. McElroy
Jan 26, 1882 - July 28, 1889

Jessie McElroy
1897 - 1929

Adam McElroy
Jan 21 - July 9, 1885

Isha McIllian     Jan 11, ___ - __ Alexander McKnight
Nov 17, 1797 - July 17, 1859

Miller McKnight, 
son of  S. G. & Ada McKnight  
July 10, 1897 - Aug 5, 1898

Lucinda D. McKnight, 
wife of Sam R. McKnight
Dec 21, 1829 - Mar 5, 1907

Moses McKnight
Aug 5, 1791 - Nov 20, 1849
& wife, Erlane M. McKnight
July 1, 1798 - Mar 20, 1847

Sam R. McKnight
Apr 30, 1827 - May 5, 1900 

Miss N. Juriah McKnight
July 9, 1851 - July 25, 1883

Bryant H. McKnight
Feb 12, 1854 - Feb 18, 1877

In Memory of Maj. William McKnight
by his wife, Naomi S. McKnight 
(no dates - old stone)

Addie McKnight
Sep 21, 1858 - Dec 16, 1880

Mary Jane McKnight
Apr 8, 1844 - July 15, 1874

Jemima J. McKnight
Dec 18, 1824 - Mar 7, 1898

Andrew M. McKnight
Feb 13, 1819 - Feb 14, 1883

Mary P. McKnight
Jan 5, 1872 - Dec 27, 1873

A. M. McKnight
July 18, 1811 - June 9, 1861

Edwin McKight
June 14, 1838 - Sep 4, 1853

Infant dau of     d. Feb 28, 1847
W. W. & E. Y McKnight

William M. McKnight
July 24 - Sep 14, 1855

Margaret J. McKnight
Sep 29, 1826 - Aug 5, 1855

Almanza Fidelia McKnight
July 28, 1848 - May 19, 1874

Bette J. McKnight
May 24, 1869 - July 3, 1868?

John K. McKnight
Dec 13, 1855 - Nov 27, 1861

Ranky J. McKnight
Jan 15, 1829 - Aug 3, 1853
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Viola B. McKnight
Nov 15, 1850 - Mar 9, 1851

James T. McKnight,  infant son of
A. (M?) & Eliza McKnight
Aug 19, 1819

John A. McKnight
Jan 3, (1813?) - July 11, 1838

John M. McKnight
Mar 17, 1789 - Sep 6, 1844
& wife, Abagail McKnight
Jan 31, 1792 - May 16, 1847

Maj. David McKnight
June 11, 1792 - Aug 27, 1842
& wife, Martha M. McKnight
Apr 7, 1797 - Aug 5, 1845

William A. M. McKnight
Sep 6, 1788 in NC - May 13, 1840
& wife, Elizabeth McKnight
Sep 17, 1792 - June 11, 1848

W. M. McKnight
age six months - June 3, 1819

Martha J. McKnight
(no dates)

Dr. Samuel A. McKnight
Apr 15, 1827 - Nov 25, 1856

William George McKnight
1824 - June 7, 1888

Sarah E. McKnight, dau of
Dr. William & Elizabeth McKnight
July 15, 1832 - Feb 21, 1851

R. M. McKnight
CSA - 8th (Smith’s) Cavalry
Feb 5, 1846 - Jan 30, 1918

John A. McKnight
July 17, 1840 - June 6, 1898

George Taylor McKnight
Age 75 [1857] - Dec 22, 1922

Mattie J. Vaught McKnight
Mar 16, 1853 - Jan 25, 1918

Ludie McKnight
June 6, 1852 - Dec 6, 1879

W. T. McKnight
Apr 19, 1869 - Jan 8, 1874

Margaret M. Armstrong McKnight
Feb 3, 1840 - Mar 20, 1877

Eliza Souanna McKnight, 
wife of S. N. McKnight
Mar 3, 1853 - Apr 21, 1924

Mary E. McKnight
Feb 25, 1849 - Mar 23, 1901

Cora E. McKnight
Sep 18, 1879 - Oct 14, 1902

Sallie E. (McKnight?)
Oct 30, 1870 - Nov 5, 1880

John Shan McKnight
Jan 19, 1878 - May 23, 1915

William M. McKnight
Feb 1, 1852 - Aug 22, 1882

Charlotte T. McKnight
Jan 21, 1840 - Apr 24, 1887

Lemuel McKnight
June 21, 1838 - June 7, 1855

J. [James] N. McKnight
CSA veteran - 62nd Infantry
Apr 15, 1836 - Sep 17, 1910
[widow’s pension application -  
Martha McKnight]

James McKnight
Oct 28, 1796 - July 19, 1867
Nancy McKnight
Apr 19, 1793 - Apr 25, 1865

A. G. McKnight
Aug 7, 1831 - Oct 11, 1906
& wife, D. L. McKnight
Jan 13, 1832 - July 17, 1898

S. H. McKnight
Jan 8, 1817 - Sep 27, 1897 or 99?
Isabella McKnight
Dec 2, 1818 - July 31, 1866

Lucy A. McKnight 
wife of Robert McKnight
July 16, 1838 - Dec, 1862

E. A. Goodloe McKnight
wife of Dr. A. E. McKnight  
July 16, 1838 - Sep 22, 1905

Fannie A. McKnight
dau of A.G. & D. McKnight
Sep 18-27, 1861

David Mortimer McKnight
Sep 30, 1819 - Dec 20, 1896
& wife, Eliza Jane McKnight
Sep 11, 1836 - June 10, 1914

J. B. McKnight
Nov 10, 1853 - June 1, 1855

Dr. A. E. McKnight
Feb 28, 1832 - Dec 3, 1908

Knox P. McKnight
May 30, 1832 - June 13, 1900

Margaret J. McKnight
Aug 19, 1824 - May 13, 1896

James Lafayette McKnight
July 24, 1825 - Auyg 9, 1898

J. H. McKnight
Apr 25, 1876 - June 3, 1932

Mary Lawrence McKnight
wife of W. T. McKnight
Apr 17, 1851 - June 13, 1906

William P. McKnight
July 24, 1825 - Nov 20, 1897

Dr. Samuel Caldwell McWhirter
[Jan 27, 1795] - Apr 2, 1856
Aged 61 yrs, 3 mos, 6 days

Sarah M. Paschal
wife of T. J. Paschal
Jan 20, 1836 - June 5, 1863

Thomas Z. Paschal, son of
J. F. & S. A. Paschal  (no dates)

Ernest Erline Paschal, infant of
W. D. & Alice Paschal
Apr 10-17, 1905
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Milisha Patrick
Dec 5, 1852 - Aug 2, 1893

Elizabeth T. Payton     1864-1947
dau of J. P. & S. A. Willard

Albert D. Peebles
Nov 23, 1827 - Sep 1, 1853

George Peebles 
[Newspaper: Soldier in War of 1812]
Sep 19, 1791 - Apr 20, 1879
m. Nov 6, 1817
Jane F. Black Peebles
Feb 10, 1787 - May 4, 1864

Bettie McKnight Pritchett
dau of A. G. & Dee McKnight
July 31, 1859 - Apr 23, 1922

William Ralston
Dec 18, 1880 - June 1, 1942

William Ray
Mar 1752 - May 27, 1856

Sarah Rea, consort of William Rea
July 1778 - Nov 1858 - Age 80

Easter S. Rodgers
consort of Ranzil H. Rodgers
Mar 8, 1821 - Sep 5, 1849

Mary Gladys Sneed
Nov 22, 1906 - Oct 26, 1918

Mary M. Spain
Apr 18 - July 8, 1847

J. D. Spain
Mar 11, 1852 - Sep 2, 1876

James B. Thomas
July 8, 1813 - Oct 6, 1879
Mary Ann Thomas
June 11, 1818 - June 19, 1909

John Houston Thomas
Dec 17, 1843 - July 30, 1865

Joe David Tucker    1874 - 1962
& wife, Allie Jay McKnight Tucker
Mar 23, 1869 - Mar 31, 1932

Ella J. McKnight Tucker  
1871 - 1932

Sarah Ann White - 24 yrs of age 
[1823] - Mar 13, 1847

William B. White
Sep 10, 1814 - Feb 15, 1893
Martha G. White
Dec 9, 1822 - Dec 31, 1892

John H. White, 
son of W. B. & Sarah White
Sep 4, 1838 - Oct 5, 1870

Brodie White  Oct 10 - Nov 7, 1878

John William Willard
Feb 27, 1881 - Aug 23, 1897

J. [John] P. Willard
Jan 29, 1835 - July 13, 1912
& wife, Susanna Ready Willard
Dec 10, 1838 - Dec 17, 1911

Infant of Mr. & Mrs. Ervin Willard
b/d    Apr 14, 1907

John D. Willard, son of J. P. & S.A.
Willard   Nov 1, 1862 - Jan 26, 1889

W. P. W., son of J. P. Willard
—Nov 19, 1876—

138. COOPER CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Midland-Fosterville
Road.   Cemetery is one mile SE of Midland.  It is in very bad condition with trees and rocks buldozed into and possibly
covering part of the cemetery.  All the stones are broken.  Several graves with no markers.  By: Franklin Blanton, 1977.

Robert Cooper
Feb 1783 - June 22, 1833

Rebecca Cooper
Mar 29, 1783 - Dec 6, 1862

Samuel M. Cooper
son of T.P. & L. M. Cooper
Sep 1, 1847 - Sep 3, 1872

Rob Roy Cooper
son of T. P. & L. M. Cooper
Mar 22, 1862 - Dec 26, 1871

William T. Cooper
son of T. P. & L. M. Cooper
Sep 12, 1852 - May 14, 1853

139. COOPER CEMETERY - Auburntown Quadrangle (Cannon County).  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96) to Auburntown,
right (S) on Auburntown Road, right (W) on Mingle Hollow Road 3/4 mile.  Marked “Cooper cem” on USGS map.
Many fieldstone markers.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Wiley Davenport
Sep 16, 1801 - Jan 15, 1881

Lucinda Davenport
June 6, 1806 - Aug 2, 1888

Vardy Pitts   1906
Elizabeth Pitts   1906

Amanda Partner  (no dates) Sarah Pitts   1860 - 1903 William Pitts   1918
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140. COTTER CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Labanon Road (US 231), right (E) on Holly
Grove Road, left (N) on Holly Grove North Court.  Cemetery is 3/4 mile NW of Holly Grove Church.  Marked “Carter
cem” on USGS map.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

Lucinda Temple Cotter
May 9, 1843 - Apr 1, 1926

Granville B. Cotter
Apr 3, 1837 - Feb 11, 1909

Shaft with these names on 3 sides: Father & Mother: Thomas Cotter - Jane Cotter
Children: Sallie, Clementine, Alexander, Jane, Mahala, Elizabeth

141. COVINGTON CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99).  Cemetery is near intersection with
Jackson Ridge Road.  1/3 mile NW of Concord and W about 300 feet off Jackson Ridge Road.  By: Robert Ragland &
Henry Wray,  1975.

John N. Covington   1872 - 1962
Nova C. Covington   1891 - 1953

Thomas Covington   1933-1933 Alfred Covington   1919-1920

Homer Covington   1907-1918 T. A. Covington   1869 - 1932 Cynthia Suzanne Brown
died Sep 12, 1957

Laura C. Bulloch
Mar 13, 1866 - Sep 7, 1956

William A. Brannon   1857 - 1940
Coquilla F. Brannon   1872 - 1930

Ethel Clarice Farley
Oct 11, 1894 - May 3, 1966

Edward A. Farley
Feb 7, 1905 -           

Corinne Frost, wife of E. L. Frost
Aug 12, 1900 - Apr 3, 1923

Mary Hendrix   1836 - 1923

W. R. Martin   1883 - 1964

Annie Mai Morgan
Aug 1, 1891 - June 11, 1927

Ada Dyer Morgan
Mar 4, 1866 - June 29, 1927
Melville Morgan
Mar 27, 1858 - Mar 24, 1925

Margaret W. Nichols
July 15, 1922 - Nov 2, 1963

Sarah M. Taylor
May 24, 1815 - Jan 22, 1887

J. C. Taylor
Jan 14, 1809 - May 26, 1868

John Bell Taylor - Union Soldier
son of J. C. & Sarah M. Taylor
Jan 7, 1845 - May 11, 1864

Maggie Covington Vaughn
1877 - 1952

G. Talmage Wilson
Mar 21, 1891 - June 27, 1932

142. COVINGTON CEMETERY -  Smyrna Quadrangle.   NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (S) on Almaville Road, right
(W) on Poplarwood Road, left (W) on Rocky Fork Road, left then right (SW) on Del Thomas Road.  Atop a small hill
above (S) the barn and barn lot on land owned by Mr. Paul Smith.  This land is on the S side of Del Thomas Road which
runs W off Rocky Fork Road in the Smyrna, TN area.  Rocky Fork Road connects Nolensville Road with Almaville
Road and is also called Almaville-Rocky Fork Road.  The cemetery is permanently fenced and gated having been
restored in 2002 when tombstones for those known and those believed to have been buried there, were placed.
[Originally,  all sandstone markers & badly weathered.  8 to 10 other graves.  By E. K. Johns & Henry Wray,  1974.]
By: Tom Covington, 2002.

David Covington   1792 - 1830   Husband of Judith (Julia) Kindrick - buried in Bolivar, Missouri
NOTE: David Covington and his brothers, William and John Covington came to Tennessee from Virginia ca 1809.  John settled
in the Triune, TN area; William in the College Grove, TN area; David settled in the Rocky Fork Road area of Smyrna, TN.

Thomas Kindrick   1775 - 1833
Father of Judith Kindrick

Lucinda Austin Kindrick 
1779 - 1887
Mother of Judith Kindrick

Champness Andrew Jackson
Covington  Apr 18, 1817-Sep 1893
1st child of David & Judith Covington

Mary Ann Corder Covington
Feb 4, 1822 - died before 1893
Wife of C.A.J. Covington 
Mother of 14 children

Senora E. Covington   
1853 - 1856
dau of C.A.J. & Mary C. Covington

Francis Covington   
1856 -       
son of C.A.J. & Mary C. Covington
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142. Covington Cemetery cont’d

Mary Ann Covington Whitby
1859 - Jan 2, 1893
14th child of C.A.J. & Mary C.
Covington

Henry Allen Covington
May 18, 1855 - Feb 15, 1930
12th child of C.A.J. & Mary C.
Covington

Martha Susan Roberson Covington
Nov 7, 1854 - Dec 31, 1893
Wife of Henry Allen Covington

Mary Elizabeth Smith Covington
Apr 1870 - 1903
Wife of Henry Allen Covington

Mary Susan Covington Cook
Dec 29, 1876 - Mar 17, 1900
dau of Henry A. & Martha Covington

Clarence Douglas Cook
Sep 14, 1898 - Nov 24, 1899
son of Thomas & Mary Susan
Covington Cook

Nettie Adelaide Cook
Oct 9, 1904 - Mar 10, 1906
dau of Thomas & his 2nd wife Mary
Sue Whitby Cook

J. P. Covington 
May 8, 1921 - June 3, 1929

B. V. Covington 
May 27 - 1873

143. CRADDOCK CEMETERY - Milton Quadrangle (Wilson County).  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), left (N) on Bradley
Creek Road, left (N) on 12 Corners Road, right (N) on Oregon Road to 2011 Oregon Road.  Update 2005.

Samuel H. [Houston] Craddock   
1844 - 1926 - CSA veteran
Loucinda Sims Craddock 
1846 - 1921

Thomas A. Craddock
Jan 12, 1880 - Apr 3, 1966

William C. Craddock  1866 - 1952
Emma Dotson Craddock
1880 - 1952

Harold Craddock   1906 -       
Myrtle Mingle Craddock
1907 - 1937

Winfred P. Howard   1897 -        
Veda Mae Craddock Howard
1902 - 1972

Walter Stroud   1880 - 1964
Myrtle W. [Weatherly] Stroud
1883 - 1923

144. CRADDOCK CEMETERY - Milton Quadrangle.  At the intersection of Northfield Boulevard and Lascassas Pike (Hwy
96) go NE 10.1 miles.  Cemetery is about 250 feet N of the road and beside farm access road.  Two big wild cherry trees
and bushy.  8-10 fieldstone markers.  By: William Walkup & Henry Wray, 1972.

Simon Craddock   1813 - Nov 4, 1875
& wife, M. J. [Mary Jane] Craddock   
1821 - 1867

L. M. [Lunette Mae] Craddock 
July 28, 1884 - Aug 30, 1885

William H. [Henry] Craddock 
1848 - 1865 - CSA - Capt. Huggins
Co., TN Light Artillery

145. CRAWFORD CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231), right (E) on
Jefferson Pike (Hwy 266) at Walter Hill.  1/3 mile N of mouth of Dry Branch and at end of access road going to
Rutherford Sanitary Landfill.  35-40 unmarked graves.  By: Bob Ragland, 1975.

J. B. Crawford (Box Marker)
[Jan 3, 1753] - Feb 17, 1813
Age 60 yrs, 1 mo, 14 days

G. E. Nickens
1842 - 1925

L. Nickens
1893 - 1917

Maggie Nickens - 76 years
[1880] - Sep 10, 1856

Dave Nickens
Feb 10, 1884 - Apr 7, 1949

M. V. Nickens
d. Dec 4,        

J. W. Louvorn
1912 - 1934

Children of Mr. & Mrs. P. D. Nickens, Sr. - 
John Walter   —  Vera Mai   —   Jerry Lee

146. CREECH CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  3/4 mile S of Old Jefferson.  No monuments.  Moved by Army Corps
of Engineers to Mt. Juliet. - their report.  No other information.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972

John W. Creech   –   Alice W. Creech   –   Amanda S. Creech   –   James B. Creech   –   Lenora Creech   –   Jennie B. Creech
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147. CRIPPLE CREEK CHURCH CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), right (S) on
Cripple Creek Road.  Located Cripple Creek Church on Cripple Creek Road.  Marked “Cripple Creek Ch. cem” on
USGS map.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2002.

Jennie B. Allman  1884 - _______
Lee H. Allman  1880 - 1939

David A. Beavers   1874 - 1958

F. Y. Beavers
Dec 20, 1847 - July 31, 1902
& wife, Mollie Beavers  - Dec 1 ?

Clyde Beavers
May 21, 1893 - Jan 17, 1922

Benjamin M. Becton
CSA - 47th Infantry
Oct 29, 1843 - Dec 12, 1912
Sara Laughlin Becton
Nov 8, 1859 - Jan 14, 1943

William McDonald Becton
1873 - 1946

E. Delany Caffey Becton
1876 - 1961

Sue Belle Brainard 
wife of Rev E. S. Brainard
Mar 20, 1872 - Aug 13, 1919

Maud Youree Brainard    1884 -     
Earnest S. Brainard   1873 - 1957

Lizzie Y. Burks  1876 - 1937 
James L. Burks   1875 - 1939

Virginia B. Good Caffey
May 26, 1862 - Apr 2, 1944

Samuel G. Caffey
May 5, 1866 - Sep 6, 1925

Mary Ann Caffey
Feb 24 - May 24, 1894

Timothy Caffey  Dec 6-7, 1955

Infant son of Ernest & Altie Helton
Cates  b/d about 1924  (no marker)

Mrs. Ada Youree Good  
1870 - 1949

Mr. John Good   [no dates]

Martin Herrod
May 6, 1883 - Sep 5, 1951

Mary Helen Harney
Mar 30, 1909 - Jan 9, 1918

Robert Y. Laughlin   1869 - 1936
Mary W. Laughlin   1870 - 1954

J. Y. Laughlin
Dec 12, 1823 - Feb 24, 1907
& wife, Mary L. Laughlin
May 12, 1828 - June 5, 1926 

William Bryan Lyon
Apr 4, 1897 - Mar 1, 1921
Ruth Neely Lyon
Jan 19, 1879 - Sep 25, 1933

Joe McElroy   [no marker]
& wife, Doloro Lyon McElroy

Gerald Lynn McFall
Nov 14, 1946 - May 24, 1949

Harriet Youree McNabb   1864 - 1909
Robert Lee McNabb    1866 - 1956
Mary Youree McNabb   1868- 1901

J. J. Nichols   1881 - 19     
Claudia Youree Nichols   1883 - 1926
Sarah Nichols  1913 - 1914

Mary Good Patrick
Aug 21, 1847 - Jan 2, 1920

Russell L. Patrick
Jan 1, 1846 - Oct 28, 1930

Runt Meal Patrick
[probably William M. Patrick]
Dec 8, 1818 - Aug 10, 1900

Josiah C. Patrick
July 25, 1854 - Sep 20, 1925

Isabell Pauline Patrick
Feb 12, 1858 - Aug 21, 1923

Electra Patrick
Aug 27, 1871 - Mar 1, 1907

Elizabeth Ralston  1890 -       
Charles Ralston   1882 - 1953

Infant son of  W. E. & Nannie Reed
Nov 12-15, 1916

Mother of Herman Sanders
(no marker)

Irene McNabb Tilford
1895 - 1914

John S. Walkup
July 5, 1866 - Feb 12, 1938
Kate Youree Walkup
Sep 2, 1870 - Apr 17, 1957

Joe Hall Walkup, son of
J. S. & Kate Walkup
Mar 22, 1894 - July 20, 1913

Margaret Youree  1868 - 1899

Cleo Youree  1898 - 1899

Fred Craig Youree
Dec 15, 1900 - Sep 23, 1985
& wife, Josie Fay Patrick Youree
July 10, 1898 - Mar 10, 1989

James Hall Youree
Sep 18, 1862 - Jan 19, 1923
& wife, Nancy L. Walkup Youree
Aug 27, 1871 - Mar 2, 1938

Frank A.Youree  1851 - 1906
& wife, Melli J. Youree 
1865 - 1936

Pearl Youree  1887 - 1966

Maggie Sue Youree  1895 - 1960

Lucy M. Youree, dau of 
J. H. & N. L. Youree
Oct 4, 1897 - July 6, 1898
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147. Cripple Creek Church Cemetery cont’d

Sally Craig Youree
Oct 24, 1858 - Apr 13, 1935

William Hall Youree
Nov 9, 1885 - Oct 19, 1919

William H. Youree
22 Tenn. Cav. Co. “K” U.S.A. 

James F. Youree  1855 - 1937 Sallie N. Youree  1861 - 1900 Clara Youree
Aug 24, 1874 - May 4, 1945 

Mary Belle Youree
Jan 2 - Mar 23, 1910

Joe H. Youree
Mar 4, 1874 - Feb 27, 1943

L. P. Patrick Zack
June 17, 1851 - Apr 26, 1900

148. CROMER CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), left (S) on Mt. Vernon Road on E side at
11436 Mt. Vernon Road.  400 feet from road.  Iron fence.  All stones are down.  By: Leoma & Noble Smotherman, 1981.

Joseph H. Cromer    [Masonic]
CSA veteran - 24th Infantry
Feb 20, 1832 - July 18, 1913
& wife, Evelinda D. May Cromer
Dec 3, 1833 - Feb 3, 1899

Robert D. Cromer, son of
Joseph H. & Evelinda D. Cromer
Jan 19, 1856 - Aug 29, 1876

Henry Cromer & wife, 
Tennie Long Cromer [no dates]

Cora Alice Cromer, dau of
Joseph H. & Evelina D. Cromer
May 26, 1859 - Sep 26, 1873

Randolph Cromer, son of
J. D. & D. W. Cromer
Aug 21, 1895 - Oct 18, 1896

Rev. J. B. Gentry   [Masonic]
son of M. B. & L. Gentry
Aug 2, 1864 - July 14, 1893

E. M. Cromer, wife of J.B. Gentry
dau of J. H. & E. D. Cromer
Sep 24, 1868 - May 18, 1898

Dick Bourland Gentry
son of J. B. & E. M. Gentry
July 23 - 25, 1893

The following stones had names, but no dates:
Infant son of B.F. & M.L. Christopher   —   Mattie Smotherman & son
Sally Beck Smotherman   —   ? Smotherman, son of Mat
Nan Gentry & infant   —    Crafton Children (5)

149. CROUSE CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 99), left (N) on Cainsville Pike, right (E)
on Rhodes Lane.  About ½ mile N of Rhodes Lane.  1¾ miles NE of Lofton.  This cemetery is grown up with young
trees.  It has a six foot cyclone fence with a locked gate and  is on a hill out in a big pasture. 7 fieldstone marked graves.
By: Floyd Adam & E. K. Johns, 1978.

D. D. Crouse
Nov 5, 1852 - Dec 29, 1918
& wife, Nannie Allen Crouse
Dec 25, 1857 - July 28, 1914

H. C. Crouse
Aug 6, 1847 - July 17, 1918
& wife, Nancy A. Crouse
Feb 7, 1849 - Feb 16, 1911

H. E. Crouse
Oct 27, 1882 - Apr 15, 1904

C. C. Arnold
Nov 27, 1887 - Jan 27, 1900

Bessie Lucile Dunaway, dau of
D. L. & Lillie Dunaway
Oct 10, 1910 - Mar 19, 1912

150. CURLEE CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle (Cannon County) - E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), right (S) on
Bradyville Road (Hwy 64), at the Curlee Community left (W) on Curlee Road.  Land donated by Calvin Curlee.  Several
Revolutionary soldiers are buried here.  There are 133 markers and 150 fieldstone markers or without markers.  By:
Gladys Stacy, 1938.

John F. Curlee
Nov 11, 1822 - July 14, 1862

Calvin D. Curlee
CSA veteran - 4th Cavalry
Oct 4, 1828 - Aug 5, 1904

Capt. T. G. Curlee
Mar 22, 1833 - Mar 23, 1883

C. E. Curlee
May 22, 1825 - Aug 23, 1899
& wife, M. E. Lyon Curlee
Nov 10, 1837 - May 12, 1912

Nathan G. Curlee, son of 
C. E. & M. E. Curlee
Dec 29, 1866 - July 4, 1892

Dr. J. P. Curlee
Nov 30, 1857 - Aug 11, 1934
& wife, Addie [E.or L.] Patton Curlee
Feb 8, 1866 - Nov 24, 1915
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150. Curlee Cemetery cont’d

R. G. Curlee (female)
July 30, 1868 - Aug 23, 1878

T. B. Curlee
June 3, 1854 - June 25, 1904

Infant sons of J.P. & A.E. Curlee
John P. - b/d Apr 17, 1892
[unnamed] - b/d Dec 5, 1900

Ogro Floyd Curlee
son of Dr. J. P. & Addie Curlee 
Aug 9-29, 1902

Jane Brown
wife of John A. Brown
July 20, 1796 - Dec 13, 1860

Mary Caroline Brown
dau of John A. & Jane Brown
May 21, 1835 - Oct 12, 1847

Lou Phemia Burkett
dau of D. E. & D. R. Burkett  
Feb 20, 1877 - July 27, 1896

James Carnahan
Oct 18, 1786 - Feb 2, 1864

Frances Gaither Carnahan
wife of N. C. Carnahan
Dec 14, 1856 - Aug 25, 1934

B. L. Carnahan
May 29, 1815 - Sep 22, 1872

N. C. Carnahan
Jan 30, 1818 - Oct 8, 1906

S. F. Carnahan
Jan 19, 1813 - Jan 12, 1876 

Mary M. Curlee Cawthon
dau of C. D. & E. L. Curlee 
wife of W. P. Cawthon
Oct 4, 1854 - Mar 20, 1903

Naoma Brown Cox  1826 - 1892

Lizzie Dean, wife of E. Dunn
Jan 23, 1876 - Feb 6, 1911

A. T. Fagan
Feb 23, 1818 - Jan 15, 1888

Infant dau of H.T. & Christie Finley -
Jan 2-13, 1910

Aurilla J. Finley
Feb 14, 1860 - Mar 23, 1928
Isaac J. Finley
Nov 29, 1850 - Apr 14, 1903

Howard W. Finley  1907 - 1933
& wife, Chloe Hope Finley
1905 -       

Children of J. T. & Florence Fowler
Herchel, Aug 6, 1924-Nov 6, 1925
Pauline, July 2, 1928-Jan 2, 1929   

Hershal F. Fowler
son of J. C. & Maggie Fowler 
Aug 3, 1908 - June 25, 1909

Elizabeth Gaither 
wife of A. V. Gaither
Mar 3, 1799 - Feb 11, 1866

Azariah Gaither
Apr 17, 1804 - May 19, 1885

Brazzel Gaither
Mar 19, 1824 - May 9, 1904
& wife, Mary Ann Cox Gaither
Feb 13, 1827 - Apr 13, 1877

Thomas Franklin Gaither
Feb 3, 1828 - May 27, 1906

John H. Gaither
Mar 14, 1839 - Dec 29, 1923

W. P. Gaither
Oct 11, 1833 - Nov 20, 1914
& wife, Sarah A. E. Gaither
Dec 9, 1834 - Aug 25, 1873
& wife, Amelia E. Gaither
Mar 25, 1841 - Aug 31, 1915

Sarah Elizabeth Gaither
Jan 23, 1849- July 20, 1911
Thomas Franklin Gaither
Feb 3, 1828 - May 27, 1906

T. A. Gaither
July 21, 1841 - Apr 23, 1917
& wife, Martha J. Gaither
Dec 12, 1850 - Nov 19, 1911

Laura Elizabeth Gaither, dau of
W. P. & Sarah A. E. Gaither
Apr 9, 1866 - June 6, 1888

W. H. Gaither
Mar 8, 1856 - Nov 13, 1885

Laura L. Gaither
May 27, 1860 - Mar 15, 1928

Jane P. Gaither
Feb 25, 1861 - Apr 11, 1879

Sarah Gaither
Aug 13, 1861 - Mar 31, 1931

Albert Thomas Gaither
Sep 24, 1878 - June 18, 1934

Emanuel Gaither
son of T. A. & M. J. Gaither  
Feb 12, 1869 - Apr 24, 1897

C. H. Gaither
Nov 11, 1882 - Oct 23, 1920
& wife, Lizzie Gaither
May 28, 1885 - Nov 20, 1910

Leba Gaither
dau of C.H. & Lizzie Gaither
Jan 28, 1910 - May 1, 1911

Mary Nina Gaither
dau of C. C. & R. H. Gaither
Oct 7, 1899 - June 9, 1901

Belinda Hodges
May 18, 1820 - Mar 1, 1884

S. T. Hollis
Feb 4, 1857 - Jan 21, 1900
M. J. Hollis  Aug 8, 1857 -      

Mary A. Hollis
Jan 3, 1884 - May 20, 1896
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150. Curlee Cemetery cont’d

D. O. Hollis
Aug 25, 1860 - Jan 11, 1893
& wife, Emily F. Curlee Hollis
dau of. C. E. & M. E. Curlee
Jan 31, 1865 - Dec 28, 1884

Jimmie Hollis, infant of D. O. & Mary
Hollis - Dec 15-23, 1892
Another Hollis infant - no dates

Infant son of J. T. & Nettie Jernigan -
Dec 17-23, 1900

Sue Hoover  
Feb 19, 1868 - Oct 29, 1909

Mary Lou Lasiter Howerton
wife of J. A. Howerton
Oct 14, 1876 - July 15, 1905

William M. Knox
Mar 15, 1815 - July 11, 1887

J.(?) W. A. Knox
Sep 6, 1820 - Nov 5, 1878

Elizabeth Knox
Sep 11, 1830 - June 26, 1887

R. [Robert] A. Knox
July 2, 1838 - Mar 4, 1914
Catherine Knox
Feb 2, 1838 - June 30, 1896

J. H. Knox 
May 25, 1851 - Mar 12, 1912

L. R. Knox
Aug 22, 1851 - Feb 13, 1903

Luke Lasiter
Feb 2, 1824 - Nov 19, 1892
L. Lucinda Lasiter
Feb 8, 1832 - Nov 30, 1893

P. C. Lasiter   1839 - 1926
& wife, Mary F. Bowen Lasiter
1849 -       

John Lasiter
May 25, 1867 - May 17, 1926

J. B. Laseter
Sep 6, 1849 - Mar 10, 1903

S. E. Laseter
June 22, 1879 - Dec 22, 1896

John A. Lowe
Dec 19, 1870 - Nov 24, 1902

Henry McBroom
June 14, 1832 - Oct 20, 1904

Mary C. McBroom
wife of R. C. McBroom
Oct 6, 1839 - Aug 3, 1909

Isabella A. McBroom
(formerly Fagan)
Feb 9, 1854 - July 30, 1879

Charles McMillen
Nov 5, 1826 - July 21, 1877
Mary McMillen
Aug 24, 1826 - June 15, 1913

J. T. Mitchell
Apr 11, 1848 - May 29, 1921

J. E. Moore, 
son of G. T. & S. J. Moore  
Dec 19, 1873 - Sep 20, 1874

Dr. D. F. Orr
June 6, 1859 - Jan 16, 191 ? 

S. M. Ownby    1846 - 1927
& wife, Ruthie Jane Ownby   
1835 - 1927

E. S. Ownby  Oct 24, 1870 -       
& wife, Eliza O. Ownby
Nov 9, 1869 - Dec 5, 1923

Dr. N. T. Paschal
Oct 8, 1844 - May 24, 1877

Joseph Pinkerton      1802 -        
Nancy Pinkerton
May 7, 1806 - Nov 10, 1884

William A. Pinkerton, son of
Joseph & Nancy Pinkerton
Nov 8, 1831 - Dec 17, 1853

E. G. Pinkerton
July 28, 1836 - Oct 11, 1862

B. F. Pinkerton
Apr 11, 1833 - Apr 10, 1920
& wife, Malinda Gum Pinkerton
Feb 9, 1835 - Aug 26, 1901

Tennie Prater, wife of J. D. Prater
July 18, 1861 - Apr 12, 1890

James M. Roberts
Dec 28, 1814 - ?  11, 1890
Louisa J. Roberts
Oct 16, 1819 -         

Patsy Roberts
May 3, 1778 - Mar 30, 1876

Granville Roberts
Mar 10, 1817 - July 12, 1855
38 yrs, 4 mos, 2 days

Calvin W. Roberts
Oct 24, 1824 - Feb 15, 1876

Dr. Granville B. Roberts, son of
James M. & Louisa J. Roberts
Aug 17, 1850 - Mar 17, 1874

Mollie E. Roberts, wife of 
J. (Roberts)? [copy faded]
Dec 26, 1867 - Feb 13, 1904

Jimmie E. Smartt, dau of
James & Mary Hollis
Sep 6, 1864 - Nov 27, 1892

Murtia Smartt, infant of
D. C. & J. E. Smartt
Aug 13, 1885 - Mar 24, 1885???

Willie May Smith, dau of 
W. D. & Elizabeth Smith
Mar 22, 1895 - Mar 22, 18      

Thomas M. Sullivan
Aug 24, 1833 - Apr 17, 1862
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Dr. Edmond J. Taylor
May 17(?), 1831 - Dec 5, 1901
& wife, Elizabeth A. Carnahan Taylor
June 3, 1844 - July 6, 1896

James D. Todd
Jan 16, 1861 - June 18, 1920
& wife, Annie Lasiter Todd
Feb 14, 1871 -            

Minnie E. Todd
dau of  T. M. & M. J. Todd
Aug 4, 1868 - Apr 3, 1890

Maggie Gray Todd
dau of B. S. & Mary Todd
Sep 27, 1910 - June 8, 1921

Jimmie Todd
dau of T. M. & M. J. Todd
Apr 17, 1885 - Dec 1, 1895

Grover C. Todd - Killed in France
son of W. C. & Maggie Todd
Feb 27, 1893 - Sep 25, 1918

W. C. Todd  Feb 26, 1854 -       
& wife, Maggie J. Brewer Todd
Apr 18, 1856 - Sep 17, 1925

Thomas Brown Todd, son of
W. C. & Maggie Todd
Nov 7, 1881 - Feb 10, 1894

Luther M. Todd, son of
W. C. & Maggie Todd
Aug 28, 1880 - Jan 9, 1881

W. F. Todd, son of T. M. & M. J.
Todd  Jan 16, 1880 - Feb 15, 1906

Sinthia A. Todd
dau of T. M. & M. J. Todd  Apr 30,
1875 - July 9, 1896

Marget A. Todd
July 20, 1837 - July 6, 1851

Bob Tompkins   1866 - 1904 J. P. Wilburn
Mar 3, 1853 - June 14, 1892

Sarah J. Williams
wife of J. F. Williams
Feb 5, 1857 - Aug 15, 1911

Orpha B. Williams
Dec 23, 1890 - July 7, 1893

G. [George] C. Youree - CSA
8th (Smith’s) Cavalry
Feb 24, 1834 - Mar 12, 1907

Fannie E. Lasiter Youree
wife of G. C. Youree 
dau of P. C. & Francis Lasiter
Apr 11, 1873 - July 31, 1895

151. DAMRON CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Midland-
Fosterville Road, left (S) on Midland Road, right (W) on Squire Jones Road.  Approximately 1 mile SW of Midland.
About one acre in size way back in woods and fields.  Sign of an old road running by the cemetery.  Fenced around with
no gate.  Called “Alexander” locally.  Many graves with no markers. Updated by: Anne Hatcher, 2005.

Midly [Middy] Damron   
Feb 6, 1788 - Dec 4, 1870

Edmond S. Damron  
Aug 15, 1808 - Nov 21, 1839

Sallie [G. or O.] Damron   
dau of M.B.& Marzee Damron
Mar 9, 1876 - Dec 10, 1882

Nancy E. Damron
Nov 24, 1839 - Aug 19, 1875

Bethiah F. Blankenship
Apr 14, 1836 - May 7, 1868

152. DANIEL CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), left (E) on Chrisiana Road (Hwy
269), left (N) on Johnson-Lowe Road.  One mile N of Christiana.  In a small thicket.  No stones. Many unmarked.  Slave
graves.      ** Source of information by Mrs. J. D. Barringer, 1975.

** James Daniel   [no dates]
& wife, Catherine Glass Daniel

** Abel Davis   1809 - 1869 ** Tabitha Daniel Davis, wife of Abel Davis

153. DANIEL CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E on Halls Hill Pike, right (S) on Goochie Ford Road. 1 mile NW of
Readyville on N side of Stones River just across Goochie Ford.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Thurston Daniel   Mar 4, 1788 - Aug, 1865
[& wife] E. H. [Hettie] Daniel  
Feb 10, 1802 - Feb 28,1880

W. N. Tassey
Apr 16, 1856 - July 22, 1885

J. T. Tassey
Nov 1, 1887 - Apr 19, 1889

E. A. T. (no dates) E. A. Tassey
June 11, 1832 - Sep 25, 1880

Elizabeth Tassey
Aug 20, 1879 - Sep 26, 1880
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154. DAVENPORT CEMETERY - Auburntown Quadrangle (Cannon County).  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70) to
Woodbury, left (N) on Auburntown Road, left (W) on L. Witty Road.  On right side of road.   Located near the old A.
Davenport home, in Davenport Hollow, off Sanders Fork.  Some known burials, but unmarked.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

J. D. Alexander
July 31, 1851 - June 11, 1936

Susan D. Alexander
1st  wife of J. D. Alexander
Feb 13, 1853 - Feb 22, 1885

Nancy D. Alexander
2nd  wife of J. D. Alexander
June 25, 1866 -        

T. W. Davenport
Apr 21, 1831 - Dec 8, 1913

Mary E. Davenport
wife of T. W. Davenport
Apr 10, 1831 - Oct 25, 1887

Rosa F. Davenport
wife of B. H. Davenport
Nov 11, 1863 - June 30, 1910

Infant dau of Jesse & Mattie
Davenport - b/d   June 14, 1905

Infant son of G. L. & Nancy Tenpenny
Feb 22 - Mar 6, 1906

Absolum Davenport, father of William
Davenport, Veteran of War of 1812
[no marker]

William Davenport
Nov 15, 1803 - May 27, 1879
& wife, Susan Whitlock Davenport
July 4, 1805 - May 10, 1867

[no marker]
Source: Steve Cates, descendant

W. A. Davenport, son of William &
Susan W. Davenport
& wife, Susan Hibdon Davenport
              [no marker]
Source: Steve Cates, descendant

* Nancy and Infant, wife and baby of
G. L. Tenpenny, Dec 15, 1884 - Jan
23, 1913; Baby - b.  Jan 18, 1913  
*These were later moved to Reed
Cemetery on road from Woodbury to
Auburntown, thru Sanders Fork

155. DAVENPORT CEMETERY - Auburntown Quadrangle (Cannon County). E on John Bragg Highway (US 70) to
Woodbury, left (N) on Auburntown Road, left (W) on L. Witty Road.  1 mile SW of Brysonville.  Located at the end
of Davenport Hollow, off Sanders Fork, on the old Doug Davenport place.   By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Jessia Smith
Feb 14, 1887 - Nov 20, 1908

Diby Lucinda Davenport
May 13, 1838 - Oct 12, 1901

Doug Davenport
Aug 14, 1834 - Feb 29, 1904

156. DAVIS CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Midland-Fosterville
Road to Midland.  4/5 mile SW of Midland.  Marked “Davis cem” on USGS map.  By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1975.

B. N. Davis 
Jan 30, 1817 - Mar 12, 1891
& wife, Louisa M. Williams Davis
Nov 12, 1830 - Mar 15, 1907

Robert Matthew Davis
Dec 5, 1854 - Nov 10, 1935
& wife, Rebecca J. Davis
Aug 1, 1856 - May 13, 1917

Alfred W. Davis
Apr 19, 1860 - Aug 26, 1882

James T. Davis   1868 - 1952
Inez Davis   1872 - 1960

Sarah E. Davis
June 30, 1862 - Oct 12, 1886

William Barton Davis
Jan 6, 1866 - Dec 27, 1945

Edgar Howell Davis
Aug 15, 1895 - July 17, 1969

Alma Rebecca Davis
dau of J. T. & Inez Davis  
June 7, 1900- Dec 21, 1901 

Elizabeth Williams Crick
wife of N. G. Crick
May 30, 1815 - Apr 15, 1907

Burl Ward  
Aug 31, 1855 - June 22, 1922  
& wife, Mary E. Ward
Oct 7, 1858 - Aug 8, 1901

Emma Davis Ward
[2nd wife of Burl Ward]
June 30, 1862 - Feb 23, 1940

John Frankley Eley
Jan 3, 1878 - Dec 11, 1897

James Paterson Spence
age 1 day - Nov 21, 1966

John M. Ward
Jan 7, 1886 - Feb 3, 1956

C. Y. Ward
Sep 19, 1892 - Dec 3, 1894

Mary Gladys Ward
May 5, 1899 - Dec 4, 1917

James R. Ward
son of J.M. & W.P. Ward
Nov 18, 1922 - Dec 25, 1930

Margaret Ward
dau of J.M. & M.P. Ward
Oct 29, 1918 - June 22, 1922

Susie M. Ward
May 31 - June 1, 1914
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157. DAVIS CEMETERY -  Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (S) on Waldron Road (or Rock
Springs - LaVergne Road) about ½ mile S of I-24 on E side of road with a block wall around  it.   Marked “Davis cem”
on USGS map.  2 markers have no inscriptions.  By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1971.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2003.

[Marked by fieldstone:]
Aquilla Davis
Sep 7, 1810 - June 4, 1890
& wife, Mary Morton Davis

W. N. Davis
Jan 25, 1868 - Aug 19, 1922
Jennie Davis
Feb 22, 1871 - July 7, 1946

Sam Davis   1860 - 1923  & wife,
Mattie Davis [dates buried in cement]

Birdie Davis   [no dates]

Aquilla B. Davis
Jan 31, 1887 - Feb 24, 1937

R. M. Davis
June 13, 1852 - Feb 12, 1910

Walter Davis, son of S. & M. Davis
Jan 18, 1885 - Dec 18, 1886

Tommy Davis, son of
Mosby & Emily Goodman Davis
Oct 6, 1875 - Oct 13, 1876

Nancy Davis, daughter of
Mosby & Emily Goodman Davis
Mar 24, 1879 - Jan 6, 1887

[Marked by fieldstone:]
Benjamin Davis
brother of Mosby Davis

Maud Davis, dau of Sam & M.J. Davis
Dec 7, 1883 - June 14, 1898

Pattie Davis Owen [metal marker]
July 10, 1884 - Feb 17, 1971

Ben Davis
Nov 19, 1861 - Dec 12, 1938
Willie Armstrong Davis
Feb 23, 1890 - Nov 12, 1974

Mosby Davis  1847 - 1904
& wife, Emily Goodman 1849-1913

[Marked by fieldstone:]
Drucilla Davis, sister of Mosby Davis

158. DAVIS CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N) on Nissan
Boulevard (Hwy 102), left (W) on Sam Davis Road.  On Stewarts Creek at Sam Davis Historica Home.  Sam Davis “Boy
Hero of the Confederacy” was probably first buried across the creek in the old Ridley Cemetery and later moved here.
By: E. K. Johns, 1971

LARGE SHAFT Mother - Jane Simmons Davis Grandmother -   Elizabeth Collier Simmons
MONUMENT 1823 - Jan 23, 1874 Mar 6, 1806 - Mar 1, 1890

Father - Charles Lewis Davis Samuel Davis
1800 - Oct 13, 1873 Oct 6, 1842 - Nov 27, 1863

Oscar M. Davis   1844 - 1927
& wife, Ida K. Davis   
1852 - 1935  [CSA widow’s
pension application]

Media Davis Mathews
Mar 14, 1849 - Nov 26, 1938

159. DAVIS CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  E (towards Chattanooga) on I-24, at Buchanan exit (W) on Epps Mill
Road, left (S) on Plainview Road.  1/10 mile W of Plainview intersection of roads.  Out in a field on N side of the road.
Only one grave.  By: Thomas Craddock, 1976.

Charles R. Davis    May 8, 1849 - May 9, 1912

160. DAVIS (LUCKETT) CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW on Old Nashville Highway to Smyrna, left (S) on Rocky
Fork Road, about 1/4 mile past I-24 at 3903 Rocky Fork Road.   About 50 feet from Rocky Fork Road to the right of
house.  Originally the Luckett Davis farm.  There are four graves in the unfenced cemetery.  Three of the graves have
no marker.  One stone has the initials “L.D.”  Probably these stand for Luckett Davis.  He left his will in Rutherford Co.
dated May 5, 1844.  It was contested Nov 1845.  By: Charles E. Hodge, II, May 1978.

  “National Banner and Nashville Whig,”  died June 19, 1831 in Rutherford Co., Mrs. Gerusha Davis, age 51, wife of Luckett
Davis, Esquire, leaving husband and 6 children.

161. DAVIS-THOMAS CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle (Cannon County).    E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), right
(S) on Bradyville Road (Hwy 64), left (SE) on Burt Burgen Road, left (E) on Burt Road.  ,About 1/5 mile W of Burt.
Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: Steve Cates, John Weaver & Troy Bell, 1975.

J. J. Davis
Oct 25, 1839 - Dec 17, 1912
M. H. [Hannah] Davis
Oct 28, 1848 -        

O. T. Davis
Dec 26, 1868 - Apr 29, 1932
Annie Davis
Dec 8, 1878 -           

T. Lester Davis
Feb 25, 1902 - Oct 28, 1920

Tina L. Davis    Feb 16-28, 1909
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161. Davis-Thomas Cemetery cont’d

J. W. Thomas
Dec 23, 1840 - Apr 2, 1909
& wife, Mary E. Thomas
Sep 17, 1850 - Nov 24, 1919

Chil. of J. W. & Mary E. Thomas
T. Hubbard Thomas
Sep 1, 1876 - Dec 24, 1896
Son - b/d   Apr 10, 1882
Eliza Thomas, Nov 9 - Dec 12, 1889

James C. B. Thomas
Feb 15, 1873 - July 30, 1874

Myrtlea Thomas
May 6, 1871 - Oct 15, 1874

William Thomas   1838 - 1897
Roxie Thomas   1845 - 1892

Jessie Thomas
June 23, 1881 - Sep 26, 1882

N. A. Haynes
June 9, 1837 - Nov 27, 1895

Roxana Haynes
Aug 7, 1850 - Feb 16, 1937

Rufus Newton Haynes
Sep 19, 1878 - July 4, 1887

Jonathan Jones
1775 - 1848

E. [Eliza] M. C. Arness McBroom
Oct 12, 1850 -       , m. Aug 10, 1876,
Thomas M. C. McBroom

S. J. Roach    Age 46 
[1836] - Dec 5, 1882

C. I. Roach  
Mar 5, 1860 - Mar 22, 1895

James B. Smith, Pvt. Co. A. 18th Regt.
Tenn. Inf. C.S.A.
Feb 6, 1837 - Dec 15, 1892

162. DELBRIDGE CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  S on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41), right (W)
on Hoovers Gap Road, left (S) on Lynch Hill Road about 3/4 mile and about ½ mile N of Bedford County line.  Behind
an old log house [may not be there 2005] at end of farm road on W side of road.  By: Robert Ragland, Winter 1972-73.

John M. Delbridge
Oct 1, 1874 - Feb 23, 1953
Millie H. Delbridge 
Oct 11, 1880 -       

Robert H. Delbridge
1876 - 1947
Della F. Delbridge
1877 - 1943

E. [Edward] W. Delbridge
CSA veteran - 2nd (Walker’s) Inf.
Dec 29, 1830 - Jan 1, 1913
Mattie F. Delbridge
Nov 10, 1848 - July 3, 1933

Tommy Broyles, son of  L. A. & P. H.
Broyles   b. & d. Mar 7, 1935

Cecil M. Mason    1905 - 1955
Rosie D. Mason   1903 -       

Billy Ray Mason
1937 - 1949

163. DEJARNATT CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  Used to be on E side of Lebanon Highway (US 231N), 1¼ miles
S of Veterans Hospital gate.  300 feet off highway on small knoll.  This is now the site of State Farm Insurance Co.  The
graves and/or markers, apparently, have been moved to Evergreen Cemetery.   In 1971 all stones were down but most
unbroken.  There were parts of a stone box tomb, part of the cover upside down with a fallen hackberry tree down on
it & unable to be read.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2002-2004.

[Large reddish granite marker]
James G. DeJarnatt
Feb 1, 1816 - Feb 23, 1867

Mrs. Sarah T. DeJarnatt
dau of W. & Sally Alford
Nov 27, 1828 - Oct 26, 1859

J. T. DeJarnatt
Feb 16, 1851 - June 16, 1878

James G. DeJarnatt
Dec 31, 1855 - July 1, 1888

Lucy J. DeJarnatt
June 25, 1861 - Apr 11, 1888

Betty DeJarnatt
June 3, 1859 - June 29, 1880

D. M. DeJarnatt
Aug 30, 1857 - July 6, 1879

164. DEMENT CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), left (W) on Cainsville Pike.  ½ mile
NE of Lofton on Cainsville Pike & about 1/4 mile W of road.  7-8 fieldstone markers. By: H. G. Wray & Madeline
Jernigan, 1974.

Abner Dement, first settler killed by a
slave in 1825  [no marker]

Abner Dement, Sheriff    
 He was killed.   
[no marker]   [may be same as first]

William Dement   [no marker]
12 years old - killed cutting timber

Mary Dement
Aug 26, (    75 or 76) -           

Gertrude Dement
Sep 16, 1883 - May 22, 1919

Eula Dement
Mar 29, 1881 - Apr 29, 1907
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164. Dement Cemetery cont’d

Dr. John Dement
Aug 17, 1824 - May 14, 1906
Christine E. Dement
Oct 28, 1842 - Feb 13, 1896

T. F. Haynes
Oct 3, 1843 - Aug 19, 1898
[not kin to Dement family - he came from
Texas]

Roy C. Haynes, son of 
T. F. & Emma Haynes
Nov 4, 1884 - Aug 14, 1886

Ben F. Jordan   1872 - 1954
Anna D. Jordan   1872 - 1950
& Infant son   b/d    June 27, 1911

Eula M. Jordan
July 29, 1916 - Aug 7, 1917

Mary C. Jordan
Aug 17, 1909 - July 1, 1913

165. DEMENT CEMETERY - Milton Quadrangle. NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), left (N) on Bradley Creek Road, left (W)
on Rhodes Lane.  Cemetery on left side of road.  By: H. G. Wray & Madeline Jernigan, 1974.

Thomas Dement
Apr 3, 1870 - Sep 29, 1929

Jennie Bryant Dement
June 30, 1874 - Dec 15, 1921

Susie S. Bryant
1851 - 1916

Susie F. Dement   1901 - 1914 David L. Dement   1897 - 1899 Charles Dement   1858 - 1937

David Dement   1822 - 1907
[brother of John Dement]

Amelia F. Harris Dement, wife of
David Dement      1837 - 1899

Ernestine Dement
1923 - 1924

166. DICKINSON CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  On the old Grantland Estate.  The house “Grantlands” was
located on what is now Murfree Avenue.  It is assumed the cemetery was not far from the house near the intersection
of NE Broad and Lokey Avenue.  Stones broken by fallen tree, inscriptions not restored.  Listed by Caroline K. Burrus,
date unknown.

David Dickinson - age 75 years
[Oct 11, 1774] - July 20, 1848
m. Aug 22, 1799
Fanny M. Dickinson
[Fanny Noailles Murfree]
Aug 22, 1782 - Dec 28, 1843

David [William] Dickinson, 
son of David & Fanny Dickinson
Member of Congress
June 10, 1808 - Apr 27, 1845

Martha Galloway, 
wife of L. G. Galloway 
June 10, 1823 - Feb 27, 1850

Eliza J. Grantland Dickinson - 22 y
1st wife of David W. Dickinson
[1816] - Oct 5, 1838
Sallie Brickell Murfree Dickinson
2nd wife of David W. Dickinson
dau of Col. Hardy Murfree

167. DICKSON CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), left (N) on Barlow Lane 3/4 mile
N of Lascassas and on eastern edge of road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: W. H. King, 1973.

Elizabeth Dickson
Nov 6, 1813 - Aug 9, 1850

Lucretia Frances Dickson
2nd dau of E. N. & M. I. Dickson
Aug 21 - May 23, 1845

William Dickson, son of 
E. N. & M. I. Dickson
Apr 1, 1842 - Jan 12, 1843

Turner H. Brown  Nov 13, 1905 - July 11, 1907

168. DILL CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  E on Halls Hill Pike, left (N) on Guy James Road.  1/2 mile W of Kerr
Cemetery and 2/3 mile ff Guy James Road near Stones River.  There are several base stones for markers, but only one
marker found.  By: Hughey King, 1975.

Martha Northcut   Feb 7, 1822 - Oct 10, 1851

169. DILLON CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), left (W) on Jefferson Pike (Hwy
266W), 1¾  miles W of Lascassas and ½ mile N of Jefferson Pike.   6 or more fieldstone markers.  By: E. K. Johns &
Henry Wray, 1975.

M. R. Dillon   Oct 4, 1870 - Aug 26, 1898



-89-

170. DILLON CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), left (N) on Cainsville Pike On
Cainsville Pike (Hwy 266NE) 2¼ miles.  Cemetery beyond Twelve Corners Road on left  across the road from the old
Dillon Home.  By: Leffel Brown

Martin Tally
Sep 1, 1772 - d. 18       

Edmond Dillon
Dec 1814 - May 15, 1894
& wife, Hannah Tally Dillon
Oct 18, 1815 - July 14, 1881

Virginia Williams Dillon
wife of G. S. Dillon
Oct 17, 1847 - Mar 9, 1900

Clem Dillon
June 18, 1849 - Oct 6, 1915

Isabelle Dillon Allen
May 1, 1848 - Apr 12, 1895 

Essalina Allen
Jan 4, 1869 - June 27, 1880

B. F. Phillips
Jan 27, 1834 - Jan 20, 1890

Matt A. B. Phillips
Jan 15 - Aug 19, 1895

Howel B. Phillips
Jan 6, 1873 - Feb 12, 1974

171. DILTON CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  E on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), ½ mile E of Dilton Store on S side of
Bradyville Pike.  Well kept.  By Robert Ragland & E. K. Johns, 1973.

Dau. -  Barbara Gean Armstrong
June 1937 - Apr 1939

Elizabeth D. Arnette
1887 - 1963

James L. Arnette
1880 - 1953

Belle Arnette
1857 - 1939

Oscar Arnette
May 31, 1878 - May 11, 1955

Callie Arnette
Feb 15, 1883 -               

Grover C. Arnette, Tenn. Pvt. 346 Co.
Motor Trans. Corps
Aug 17, 1892 - Aug 1, 1945

Nettie Arnette
June 7, 1880 -            

T. Hoyte Arnette
June 21, 1885 - Jan 4, 1941

William Hall Arnette, Waggoner Sup.
Co. 317 F.A. 81 Div. WW I
Sep 26, 1894 - Aug 30, 1954
Willie Belle Arnette  Oct 3, 1905 -    

Dossie E. Arnold
Dec 24, 1903 - Feb 1, 1970

G. W. Benson - CSA, 23rd Infantry
Mar 27, 1845 - Dec 28, 1924
& wife, Victoria Benson
Mar 2, 1856 - Mar 28, 1919

R. B. Benson
July 31, 1891 - Apr 3, 1921

J. N. Benson
Nov 20, 1878 - Apr 16, 1906

Emoline Bivins, wife of D. M. Bivins
Mar 5, 1831 - Dec 11, 1905

Mary Bivins 
dau of David M. & Emma Bivins  
Oct 3, 1860 - Jan 27, 1891

J. H. Bivins
Jan 7, 1863 - Nov 19, 1908

David M. Bivins 
Nov 10, 1873 - Dec 1, 1947

James D. Bivins
Oct 6 - Nov 22, 1903

Fannie I. E. Bivins
Sep 22 - Nov 22, 1911

Tennie Brandon   1883 - 19       
John A. Brandon   1876 - 1955

Kate Brandon  Aug 14, 1883 -       

Neely Brandon  Oct 8, 1880 -         

George D. Brandon, Tenn. Sgt. U.S.
Marine Corp. Vietnam P.H.
Oct 12, 1944 - Mar 30, 1972

J. Palmer Brandon   1910 - 1963

Kathleen R. Brandon  1921 -        

Annie Brawley
(no dates)
Fines E. Brawley
Apr 8, 1891 - Feb 12, 1959

Pauline Harrell Broyles
Mar 10, 1914 - Jan 10, 1971
Lee Allen Broyles
Nov 9, 1910 - Jan 24, 1953

B. I. Bynum
Mar 7, 1852 - Apr 4, 1937
Julia Bynum
Jan 9, 1868 - Feb 12, 1938

Mayme Bynum
wife of R. D. Bynum
Sep 27, 1893 - Sep 19, 1913

James D. Bynum   1877 - 1949
Vesta Lowe Bynum   1882 - 1955

Pearl V. Tribble Bynum
wife of R. O. Bynum  
May 3, 1903 - Jan 6, 1922

Sophia C. Bynum
July 8, 1891 - Mar 11, 1965
Will G. Bynum
Oct 20, 1891 - May 20, 1969

Lowe Rene Bynum
dau of James D. & Vesta Bynum  
Dec 3, 1906 - Jan 15, 1918

O. M. Bullard [metal marker]
Apr 13, 1881 - Apr 2, 1949
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171. Dilton Cemetery cont’d

Josephine Brandon Cannon
Jan 17, 1875 - July 8, 1958

Martha J. Carter
Mar 26, 1839 - Mar 13, 1921
Peyton A. Carter
Feb 22, 1846 - Nov 23, 1925

D. R. Carter
Dec 17, 1845 - Mar 24, 1928
& wife, Mattie H. Carter
July 5, 1863 - Jan 20, 1910

Will (Boss) Clinton   1891 - 1965
Bertha Taylor Clinton
Jan 10, 1897 - May 1, 1945

Rev. J. [John] W. Cooper
Oct 19, 1874 - Dec 28, 1926
& wife, Sallie L. Cooper
Dec 27, 1878 - May 17, 1946

J. Ervin Cooper
[son of J. W. & Sallie Cooper]
May 29, 1916 - Dec 16, 1935

Joe Ben Cooper
Aug 20, 1920 - Feb 9, 1944

G. B. Edmonds   1866 - 1933
Effie Davis Edmonds   1868 - 1966

Herman Davis Edmonds
Oct 19, 1905 - Jan 27, 1950

Carlisle Edwards - 69 y, 6 m, 21 d
[Feb 17, 1886] - Sep 7, 1955

Marina W. Ferrell
Dec 18, 1844 - Apr 11, 1898

Ed Elliot Ferrell
Feb 22, 1884 - Sep 8, 1915

Henry Clay Ferrell   1902 - 1920

James W. Ferrell, Jr.   1907 - 1928

J. A. Gilley
Feb 4, 1843 - May 14, 1917
& wife, Nancy C. Gilley
July 25, 1846 - Aug 29, 1912

E. D. Gilley
Aug 4, 1869 - May 30, 1964
Bessie Sloan Gilley
Sep 25, 1874 - Dec 21, 1952

Frank Gilley 
May 7, 1872 - Oct 30, 1955

Charity Ferrell Gilley
wife of J. F. Gilley
Sep 2, 1880 - July 23, 1917

Mary E. Gordon   1874 - 1914

Russell J. Gordon   1885 - 1931

Cornelius B. Gordon
[June 26], 1846 - [Nov 22],1911
m. 1874, Maryann Lee Gordon
1850 - 1931

Ecce H. Gordon   1877 - 1962

John T. Gordon   1882 - 1945

Robert L. Gum
June 15, 1879 - Mar 12, 1920
& son, Herbert Gum
Aug 14, 1904 - Mar 12, 1920

Sallie Jernigan Gum
1877 - July 3, 1969 
John A. Gum   1875 - 1955

Marion F. Harrell
Oct 15, 1851 - Apr 19, 1933

Laura A. Harrell, wife of L. D. Harrell
Feb 8, 1858 - Mar 24, 1889

Johnie Harrell 
son of L.D. & L.A. Harrell
Mar 13 - July 16, 1889

Lyda Preston Harrell
May 4, 1890 -        
Jesse A. Harrell  Feb 11, 1889 -      

Rufus Kelly Harrell
July 28, 1891 - Aug 24, 1966
Mattie Overall  May 8, 1892 -           

Clara E. Harrell
1918 - 1928

Reuben K. Harrell, son of K. & M.
Harrell   Feb 1, 1916 - July 15, 1917

Mattie Elizabeth Harrell
Nov 13-14, 1937

J. [John] H. Harris  
July 18, 1844 - Dec 26, 1921 
& wife, Sallie A. Brown Harris
Nov 16, 1853 - Jan 16, 1922

Will R. Harris   1877 - 1969
Lela S. Harris   1873 - 195    

Daisy Knox Harvey  1879 - 1934
William Robert Harvey  1878 - 1953

Nannie C. Harvey  1894 -        
John T. Harvey   1886 - 1965

Martha Hawks, wife of G. W. Hawks
Oct 9, 1870 - June 8, 1912

William D. Hawks
Nov 3, 1888 - Sep 19, 1915

William B. Hayes   1872 - 1936
Florence Tolbert Hayes 1879-1962

Thomas C. Howse
1863 - 1916

Mary Hudson
1856 - 1941

W. M. Jernigan
Oct 24, 1850 - Sep 28, 1914

Susane Jernigan
Jan 6, 1851 - Feb 15, 1907

Claudie T. Jernigan  1896 - 19    
Austin F. Jernigan  1890 - 1947

J. A. Jernigan
Aug 3, 1880 - Nov 24, 1905

Maggie Lizzie Jernigan
Aug 27, 1889 - July 15, 1972

William Medford Jernigan
May 6, 1906 - Dec 28, 1971
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171. Dilton Cemetery cont’d

Beulah A. Jernigan
Dec 12, 1891 - Aug 17, 1965
William S. Jernigan
Oct 22, 1878 - Sep 7, 1957

Fannie Bell Jernigan
Oct 12, 1909 - Nov 30, 1968

Infant son - J. J. & O. M. Jernigan

Jessie Dill Jernigan May 17, 1909 -     

Judy Frances Jernigan
Nov 29, 1944 - May 25, 1945

Nina Y. Jones  1898 - ______
J. Aubrey Jones  1896 - 1961

Sophia Mai Coleman Jones
Feb 5, 1934 - May 1, 1954

Ernest H. Jones
Apr 19, 1912 - Aug 6, 1970
Ruby Blythe  Sep 2, 1916 -           

E. M. Jones
Mar 8, 1879 - Feb 28, 1949
& wife, Nora L. Landrum Jones
Jan 11, 1882 - Sep 11, 1932

J. C. Justiss - Age 83 years
[1820] - Apr 1903

John R. Landrum
Oct 31, 1884 - Feb 6, 1964
Lettie O. Landrum
July 10, 1880 - Mar 10, 1940

Narcisses J. Landrum  1863 - 1911
John Silas Landrum  1860 - 1914

G. W. Landrum  1888 - 1931
&wife, Leila B. Weeks 1890-19     

Johnnie Belle Landrum, dau of
J. R. & L. O. Landrum
Aug 12, 1911 - Aug 8, 1912

Lucille Landrum
July 19, 1913 - Aug 24, 1944

Dorothy S. Lawrence  1931 - 1961

Ollie Eva Lawrence  
June 30, 1891 -         
Verner Lawrence
Mar 19, 1889 - July 3, 1964

John J. Lee
May 1, 1845 - Aug 8, 1926
& wife, Vina Jernigan Lee
Sep 28, 1847 - Dec 2, 1923

W. A. Lee  
Nov 15, 1874 - July 22, 1918, 
& wife, Ella Harris Lee
July 29, 1880 - Feb 24, 1919

Zora Ellen Lee
July 19, 1878 - July 31, 1911

John Grady Lee
Aug 30, 1902 - Apr 24, 1918

James Roy Lee
Dec 21, 1915 - Jan 3, 1938

Lizzie M. Lowe   1885 - 1969
William N. Lowe   1879 - 1961

A. J. Mankin   1838 - 1913

Eva Summers Mankin
Feb 26, 1885 - Feb 7, 1957
Cleveland G. Mankin
Feb 1, 1886 - Jan 29, 1952

Peggy Maria Mankin
May 12, 1939 - Sep 24, 1963

Charles. M. Manus   1887 - 1957

Birley Manus
Oct 29, 1890 - Nov 11, 1953

J. F. McCrary   1862 - 1932
Sarah McCrary   1867 - 1938

Bessie Lee McCrary
dau of  A. N. & Mattie J. McCrary  
Dec 16-25, 1911

Margaret Zelman McGill
Oct 29, 1890 - Nov 11, 1953

Leathie D. Mingle  1865 - 1936
George W. Mingle   1863 - 1936

S. H. Mingle   1857 - 1907
& wife, Laura Mingle  1867 - 1907
Erley Mingle   1887 - 1917

Ella T. Mingle   1886 - 1966
Burley I. Mingle   1887 - 1959

Nace S. Overall   
[son of Robert B. Overall]    
July 18, 1815 - Jan 3, 1897
& wife, Permelia A. Kirby Overall
Nov 26, 1822 - Apr 5, 1894

Thomas R. Overall
Oct 12, 1857 - July 31, 1943
Fannie G. Justiss Overall
Oct 24, 1867 - Jan 25, 1940

John A. Overall
Nov 17, 1851 - Feb 24, 1925

Mattie Overall, dau of Nace S. & P. A.
Overall    Sep 26, 1866 - Mar 9, 1892

Mary Louisa Overall 
wife of W. F. Overall  
June 13, 1847 - Sep 5, 1887

Mamie Overall
Mar 17, 1888 - Nov 24, 1901

Infant son of  M. L. & W. F. Overall 
Aug 24-Sep 5, 1886

Infant son of   b/d Dec 1, 1919
T. S. & Lucy Overall

---Horace—Annie---Tennie—
[no surname]

Bettie Roberts Pearcy
Nov 24, 1864 - Mar 17, 1924
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Rose Phillips
June 22, 1882 - May 29, 1962

Jennie Preston, mother of Charles,
Mack, Joe, Manus   [no dates]

Mary J. Harrel Preston
Apr 13, 1882 - Sep 20, 1942

J. A. Preston
Aug 22, 1864 - May 29, 1915
& wife, Susie A. Higgins Preston
Oct 17, 1868 - Oct 8, 1909

Henry Lee Preston
Tenn. Ao3 U.S. Navy
May 29, 1940 - Nov 20, 1959
m. May 24, 1958
Juanita A. Preston  1938 -        
dau -  Annette Preston, 1959 -       

Ed. S. Puckett
Jan 18, 1868 - Aug 17, 1923
& wife, Belle Lee Puckett
Oct 9, 1869 - Mar 14, 1948

Jesse G. Reed   1889 - 1968

Margaret Mim Reed   1887 - 1920

James A. Reed
husband of Gladys Jones Reed
Aug 25, 1913 - Dec 19, 1943

Miss Callie Roberts
May 14, 1871 - Sep 13, 1950

Ann Roberts, wife of D. M. Roberts
June 28, 1835 - Dec 14, 1910

Anna Belle Becton Roberts
wife of J. D. Roberts
May 5, 1893 - Jan 21, 1959

John Drury Roberts
Mar 8, 1866 - Apr 10, 1960 
m. Feb 18, 1911
Annie B. Yearwood Roberts 
dau of  W. A. & S. J. Yearwood
June 22, 1879 - July 1, 1911

Sarah E. Paschal Sagely
July 12, 1853 - June 22, 1929

Sallie E. Sagely   1853 - 1929
[may be same as above]

Minnie Lee Sanford
July 15, 1887 - Dec 24, 1959

Sammie Lee Sanford   1892 - 1923

Josie Fleming Singleton
Jan 23, 1902 -         
George L. Singleton
Apr 27, 1896 - May 13, 1969

Rosa Lee Pearcy Smith
dau of R. B. & M. E. Pearcy.
m. Oct 25, 1905, G. S. Smith, Jr.
July 31, 1888 - Oct 14, 1907

America Marlin Speer
wife of Dr. E. A. Speer  
Feb 23, 1842 - Nov 12, 1916
[CSA widow’s pension application on
veteran, Ephraim A. Speer by America
Speer]

Father - George Rufus Stephens
Dec 23, 1870 - Jan 29, 1944
Mother - Minnie O. Stephens
June 3, 1869 - Nov 17, 1921
Infant dau - Apr 14, 1892

Henry Grady Stephens
July 13, 1900 - May 13, 1902

George Rufus Stephens
Dec 25, 1902 - Mar 21, 1903

John Thomas Stephens
Aug 16, 1908 - Mar 16, 1911

Mary M. Tarter   [no dates]

John Taylor   1858 - 1920
Helen Taylor   1866 - 1939

Alfred Taylor
Jan 8, 1887 - Feb 6, 1955
Sudie Reed Taylor
Sep 22, 1893 - July 25, 1969

Mother - Izzie Bell Taylor
Apr 24, 1902 - June 8, 1942

Sallie T. Taylor  1887 - 1969
John C. Taylor  1887 - 1961

S. B. Taylor, Sr. 1902 - 1971
Maggie Taylor   1902 - 1939

Abbie Lenar Thompson
Nov 11, 1885 - July 15, 1906

Frank L. Tolbert   1882 - 1973
Carrie C. Tolbert   1888 -        

L. J. Tolbert
May 13, 1846 - Dec 2, 1936
& wife, Elizabeth M. Bynum Tolbert
Jan 20, 1850 - Oct 27, 1930
son, Clavin M. Tolbert
Jan 20, 1881 - Sep 5, 1901

William H. Tolbert
May 1, 1855 - June 7, 1915
& wife, Ella Overall Tolbert   
1855 - 1938

Delores Tolbert   [no dates]

William L. Tolbert   1877 - 1968
& wife, Dellar J. Tolbert   1875 - 1966

Hallie Mankin Tolbert   [no dates]

J. P. Tolbert
Feb 23, 1867 - Jan 22, 1944
& wife, Eliza Youree Tolbert
Dec 9, 1863 - July 9, 1919

James R. Tolbert
July 2, 1855 - Oct 4, 1916
Lydia Tolbert
May 5, 1883 - Oct 3, 1916

Leroy Tolbert
Feb 29, 1884 - Oct 8, 1918

Jim Alee Tolbert  1908 - 1956

Howard Tolbert, son of 
F. L. & Carrie Tolbert
Aug 18, 1906 - June 26, 1907

Infant of J. R. & Lydia Tolbert
Sep 11, 1912
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Mother - Mary Alline Toombs
1917 - 1967

Willie Roy Travis
Feb 10, 1915 -         
Aileen Harvey Travis
May 1, 1913 - May 2, 1969

Maggie Lee Wallace
Nov 20, 1871 - July 24, 1927

Arthur Murray Watts
Mar 17, 1897 -         
Annie Puckett Watts
Aug 8, 1891 - Aug 27, 1970

Albert Murry Watts
July 19, 1927 - Apr 21, 1930

Lola Landrum Weeks   1891 - 1948

Bessie L. Whitworth
Feb 21, 1891 -        
Charles P. Whitworth
Sep 9, 1887 - Dec 6, 1952

Billie Dorris Whiteworth
June 13-14, 1934

Albert D. Wilson
Mar 19, 1866 - Feb 20, 1950
Sallie Pace Wilson
June 26, 1872 - Jan 16, 1936

W. [William] A. Yearwood
Jan 24, 1842 - Dec 18, 1922

Tennie W. Yearwood
1885 - 1972

Willie A. Youree
Nov 27, 1877 - May 16, 1970

Ed. M. Yearwood
Aug 9, 1877 - Dec 24, 1949

John W. Yearwood
May 19, 1888 - June 25, 1950

James Willy Youree
son of W. A. & Z. E. Youree  
Oct 29, 1903 - Feb 19, 1918

Zelma Youree
Apr 10, 1882 - Jan 23, 1940

Floyd Youree  Feb 12, 1903 - __
Evelyn Youree  May 10, 1915 - __

Betty Carol Youree   1942 - 1943 Mother - Nora Youree  1884 - 1950

J. F. N. Youree   1881 - 1921 Susie M. Youree   1854 - 1953 J. R. Youree   1881 - 1921

Raymond A. Youree   1906- 1948

172. DOBSON CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  1 mile S of Old Morrow-Headden School site on
N bank of Stones River and just E of Goodman Cemetery.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet..  One
unknown grave.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

William Dobson
June 1, 1805 - May 12, 1859
[1850 census: wife, Margaret Dobson,
age 33 (b. 1817) and children: Martha
Dobson, age 8; Ann Dobson, age 7;
Rhoda Dobson, age 3]

Margaret Dobson   [no dates] 

Ann M. Dobson
Aug 5, 1843 - July 3, 1924 

Amos M. Dobson   d. 1958

Rhoda M. Dobson
Aug 17, 1847 - Oct 5, 1868

Annie F. Dobson   [no dates]
Martha Dobson   [no dates]

Sam Freeman Dobson
May 28, 1851 - Nov 15, 1929

Pierce Dobson
Dec 3, 1893 - Dec 23, 1915

John P. Dobson   d. 1939
[moved to Donelson Church of Christ]

173. DONNELL CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), left (N) on Cainsville Pike (Hwy
266 N).  1 mile N of Lofton and just W of road.  Marked “Donnell cem” on USGS map.  By: W. H. King, 1973.

R. S. Donnell
Apr 2, 1841 - Apr 28, 1902
& wife, Elvira Huddleston Donnell
Mar 1, 1845 - Mar 14, 1920

J. W. Donnell
Nov 29, 1869 - Nov 10, 1848
& wife, Susie Brown Donnell
June 22, 1879 - May 15, 1934

T. W. Donnell
Oct 6, 1866 - May 27, 1924
& wife, Enna Phillips Donnell
Nov 16, 1868 - Sep 22, 1901

Bertha Donnell Grissom
dau of R.S.& E.V. Donnell
wife of J. H. Grissom
Dec 18, 1872 - July 7, 1893

Hulda Donnell
Jan 31, 1884 - June 16, 1959

R. Tarver Donnell
Jan 19, 1878 - Apr 7, 1953
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174. DONNELL CEMETERY - Beech Grove Quadrangle.  E on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), at Donnell Chapel right (S) on
Big Springs Road1/5 mile S of Donnell Chapel on W side of road.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

John W. F. Donnell   
Jan 15, 1866 - Nov 21, 1953

Lockie B. Bowman Donnell  
Mar 26, 1871 - May 22, 1945

175. DONNELL CEMETERY - Auburntown Quadrangle (Cannon County).  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), 1½ miles W
of Auburntown on left side of road.  Marked “Donnell cem” on USGS map.  By: Robert Willis, John Morgan, Tom &
Mary Will Morgan & Nancy Morgan, 1975.

Robert T. Donnell
Dec 13, 1884 - Nov 4, 1939

A. M. Donnell
Aug 9, 1856 - Aug 16, 1895
& wife, Sarah Donnell   1863 - 1945

Jimmie A. Donnell, 
son of A. M. & S. E. Donnell 
May 2, 1887 - Sep 30, 1888

Joe C. Donnell
Nov 12, 1882 - Nov 6, 1959

Hugh Donnell
Aug 4, 1889 - Oct 22, 1972

Amy Donnell
June 2, 1892 - July 25, 1960

James B. Adams
Feb 25, 1857 - Dec 23, 1940

James B. Adams, Jr.
Sep 6, 1911 - June 16, 1913

Una Adams   
1885 - 1942

Xanthus A. Baxter
Nov 20, 1831 - Aug 21, 1876
& wife, Rebecca Ann Baxter
Dec 4, 1831 - May 5, 1896

George Baxter
son of X. R. & R. A. Baxter
Oct 11, 1860 - Dec 27, 1861

H. Hoyte Baxter
Oct 1, 1874 - May 23, 1875

Robert Edgar Bethel
Nov 10, 1870 - Aug 24, 1947

Charlie D. Bethel   1881 - 1952
Hettie P. Bethel   1883 -        

Candor Bethel
Nov 16, 1859 - Mar 23, 1934

Tom C. Bethel
Oct 27, 1884 - Mar 30, 1963

Henry M. Bogle
Aug 30, 1909 - Apr 11, 1932

Virginia Bragg
Aug 17, 1840 - Jan 4, 1916

Hester Lee Brewies
Jan 8 - Mar 13, 1887

Hatton Bryan   1879 - 1932

Billie Neil Bryan  Sep 8-18, 1943

Emma B. Bryan
Mar 6, 1886 - Jan 29, 1958

William Bryan
Dec 12, 1851 - June 18, 1921
Emley Bryan
May 24, 1862 - Apr 18, 1892

Mary W. Byrn Sep 1797 - Mar 5, 1882

John C. Byrn   1815 - 1887
Jannette F. Byrn   1822 - 1904

W. R. Byrn 
Feb 17, 1826 - June 11, 1911
E. C. G. Byrn
Oct 22, 1833 - Oct 9, 1892

James W. Byrn
Mar 7, 1821 - Dec 3, 1892

A. Brantley Byrn   1849 - 1931 Elizabeth B. Byrn   1866 - 1954

Novella Byrn   1897 - 1968 Mrs. Rebecca Carr
Sep 17, 1776 - Aug 15, 1861

Lillie Carter
Apr 21, 1870 - May 13, 1946

J. [Joseph] W. Carter
Dec 14, 1839 - Sep 25, 1912
& wife, Mary Bragg Carter
Jan 31, 1842 - Dec 13, 1909

James T. Carter
Sep 28, 1847 - Oct 6, 1928
& wife, Mary [A.] McBroom
Oct 4, 1853 - July 4, 1946

Oscar Carter
Dec 21, 1875 - Nov 12, 1962

Oliver L. Cooper  1893 - 1964

William “Willie” J. Carter
Dec 10, 1882 - July 23, 1896

Thomas Lester Carter
May 9, 1885 - Jan 29, 1956

Clinton Cooper   1852 - 1933
Frances Cooper   1861 - 1943

Charlie M. Cooper   1867 - 1958
Mary Cassie Cooper   1874 - 1934

Adrian A. Cooper
Jan 21, 1881 - Apr 27, 1934

Linay S. Cooper
son of  Adrian & Katherine Cooper
Feb 14, 1920 - Feb 7, 1921
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W. [William] G. Couch
June 22, 1818 - Jan 10, 1897
& wife,  M. L. Thomas Couch
May 16, 1814 - May 30, 1886

James M. Couch - 40 y, 2 m, 18 ds
[Sep 3, 1842 - Sep 21, 1882
husband of S. [Susan] M. Couch
son of W. G. & M.[Martha] L. Couch

William R. Davenport
Feb 10, 1844 - Dec 29, 1892
& wife, M. S. Summar
Dec 27, 1848 - Feb 9, 1900

M. F. Dennis 
Feb 4, 1858 - May 27, 1893

Infant of T. M. & E. M. Dennis
Sep 22-25, 1885

Earl W. Dillehay
Dec 26, 1904 - Jan 8, 1948

Levert S. Dillehay   1897 - 1972

Armstead S. Dixson
Sep 18, 1876 - Oct 2, 1940
Mary Morris Dixson
July 26, 1876 - Feb 17, 1945

Mark Dougherty
Dec 21, 1816 - June 22, 1868
Sarah S. Dougherty
Mar 6, 1824 - Dec 30, 1896

Meda Dougherty
Mar 7, 1854 - June 20, 1910

William Preston Douglas
June 23, 1920 - Apr 30, 1965

Pauline Douglas
Dec 25, 1920 - Sep 5, 1961

M. M. Elrod
May 8, 1846 - June 18, 1883

James Fann
Sep 11, 1840 - Aug 22, 1908
Turney Fann
Mar 6, 1893 - Aug 5, 1908

P. Z. Finley   Feb 28, 1862 -         

Shug Francis
Nov 11, 1856 - Dec 15, 1929

J. D. Francis, & wife
Sis Summar Bettie Francis
[no dates]

Ray Francis
July 22, 1906 - July 9, 1911

Youree B. Francis, son of Burley
Francis   Jan 5, 1926 - Aug 5, 1927

Mother - Flossie Jean Stephen Friel
June 5, 1923 - June 30, 1950

W. M. (Bill) Gaither
July 14, 1872 - May 16, 1958
Tennie Gaither
Sep 21, 1877 - Mar 29, 1917

Jesse Gaither
Sep 6, 1880 - Sep 25, 1968

James Gaither
Sep 4, 1888 - Nov 20, 1894

Noel Edwin Gaither
Nov 2, 1912 - Jan 28, 1940

Jodie H. Gaither
July 31, 1888 - Sep 2, 1937

Zulab Gaither
1896 - 1927

Ray Gaither
May 17, 1903 - Apr 6, 1909

Sammie Gaither
Sep 11 - Oct 3, 1898

J. L. Gilley
Sep 8, 1874 - Mar 7, 1942

Stella Gilley
Apr 9, 1888 - Jan 24, 1963

Ernest J. Goin
Jan 28, 1886 - June 5, 1963

Elizabeth Amy Goin
Mar 22, 1891 - Oct 20, 1906

Lillie Vera Goin   Mar 2-Apr 11, 1912

Clayton E. Goin
Sep 5, 1904 - Feb 13, 1973

Myrtle Willard Groom
wife of C. E. Groom
July 15, 1882 - Aug 7, 1911

Raymond J. Ha(r)der    WW II
Connecticut       Pvt. U. S. Army
Dec 4, 1909 - May 8, 1970

B. [Birchard] Douglas Harris
1862 - 1942
Kate Champion Harris  
1881-1940

Kura Hawkins Harris
wife of R. C. Harris
Oct 1, 1890 - Aug 20, 1919
[Newspaper: her clothes caught fire
and she burned to death. Dau of Mrs.
Mary Hawkins]

Joe B. Harris
Mar 16, 1914 - May 11, 1960

Marvin Hawkins   1879 - 1957

Joe B. Hawkins
Jan 21, 1855 - Aug 14, 1909 
Mary E. Hawkins
June 6, 1854 - Oct 17, 1927

James Hawkins
Oct 11, 1912 - Mar 9, 1949

Myrtle V. Hawkins   1881 - 1949

Mary Catheleene Hawkins
dau of C. S. & Jennie Hawkins
Oct 8, 1909 - Mar 8, 1915

John Neal Hawkins    b/d  1929
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—Hayes—
Dec 14, 1897 - May 6, 1974

Fannie Hayes
1876 - 1953

W. B. (Bud) Hayes
1873 - 1935

Aubrey D. Hayes   
July 12, 1967 -         

Robert T. Hayes
Nov 18, 1888 - Oct 6, 1964

James M. Hughes
May 14, 1925 - Sep 2, 1966

Lillian M. Hughes
Apr 23 - Sep 30, 1938

Anner Hughes   1896 - 193?
Marshall Hughes   1890 - 1972

James M. Hughes   —1953—
James H. Hughes   —1948— 

Fanning Smith Jones
Apr 7, 1836 - Mar 5, 1922

John F. Jones
June 6, 1862 - Feb 18, 1939

Robert B. Jones   1871 - 1949
Sallie D. Jones   1875 - 1947

Elisha Bell Jones
Oct 12, 1867 - Oct 2, 1940

N. O. Jones
Dec 23, 1889 - July 18, 1911

William Henry Jones    WW   I
Tenn. Pvt. Batt. D 316 Field Arty.
Feb 19, 1896 - May 7, 1965

Elijah H. Jones
Oct 12, 1867 -          
Mildred N. Jones
Feb 18, 1871 - Aug 10, 1940

William F. Jones
Sep 10, 1863 - Feb 8, 1940
Lula Jones 
Dec 22, 1875 - Mar 19, 1955

Jim Hayes Keaton
Oct 26, 1907
Ruby Ann Keaton
July 23, 1909

William C. Kennedy
Mar 6, 1843 - Sep 8, 1908
Julia A. Kennedy
Mar 6, 1856 - Jan 6, 1926

S. T. Kennedy
Oct 15, 1848 - June 10, 1884

Sturla Kennedy
son of S. T. & Meda Kennedy
Sep 1, 1873 - Apr 18, 1876

Elmer C. Kennedy
Mar 20, 1892 - Nov 12, 1961

Etta Jones Kennedy
Sep 3, 1893 - Nov 7, 1925

Earl Byron Kennedy
Aug 6, 1914 - Jan 28, 1937

J. M. Kennedy
Feb 3, 1862 - Mar 8, 1912
Nettie Kennedy   Oct 2, 1873 -      

Alton L. Kennedy
Sep 10, 1880 - July 25, 1907

M. S. T. Kennedy
Dec 18, 1870 -        

Rev Hugh B. Lansden - age 44
[1806] - Feb 15, 1850
Anna Lansden
Nov 15, 1807 - Jan 21, 1876

James  S. Leech
May 10, 1802 - Aug 7, 1835
& wife, Elizabeth Byrn Leech
Sep 17, 1809 - Feb 6, 1876

Jackson M. Leech
Infant son of J. S. & E. Leech
1830 - 1832

Abe Lincoln
Mar 2, 1892 - Jan 1, 1901

M. W. H. Lincoln
—Mar 7, 1888—

Reuben F. McAdoo
July 3, 1857 - Oct 19, 1922
Mary M. Donnell McAdoo
May 23, 1861 - Jan 2, 1932

Mollie Bryan McBroom   1863 - 1907
wife of Giles H. McBroom

Anna Elizabeth McKnight
Aug 19, 1922 - Dec 1, 1928

Elma Enos McKnight
Dec 28, 1881 - Aug 11, 1944

Monie E. Bryan McNulty
wife of W. A. McNulty
Apr 17, 1835 - Sep 28, 1907

Garrie Maney
Oct 3, 1874 - Apr 10, 1875

H. G. Maney
Mar 22 - Sep 7, 1876

Dr. H. J. Maney
June 14, 1834 - Aug 3, 1881
Martha A. Maney
Oct 10, 1845 - July 3, 1930

R. F. Marshall
Sep 25, 1813 - Jan 30, 1866

Alice Marshall
wife of R. E Marshall
Feb 17, 1807 - Nov 17, 1883

N. D. (?) Marshall
Aug 3, 1811 - Aug 1, (?) 1852

M. Sarah Marshall - 19 y, 9m, 9d
[Feb 14, 1816] - Nov 23, 1835

George B. Mingle   1859 - 1926
Mattie J. Mingle   1869 - 1933
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William Mingle
Sep 28, 1828 - June 2, 1907
Alice O. Mingle
May 15, 1826 - Oct 9, 1898

Henry Grady Mingle
Sep 21, 1896 - Dec 7, 1939

M. Kathryn Mingle
June 4, 1930 - Feb 20, 1936

Georgia D. Mingle
Oct 27, 1935 - Nov 1, 1936

Press Morris
Mar 2, 1880 - July 15, 1961

Shabie Morris
July 16, 1879 - Feb 2, 1948

William M. Morris  
 [no dates]

Harrison Mount   1881 - 1966
Nora D. Mount   1889 - 1964

Houston Mount
Apr 15, 1923 - Jan 30, 1966

John A. Nance   1874 - 1944
Mary Vaughan Nance
1878 - 1952

A. M. Odom
Sep 29, 1870 - Feb 10, 1853
& wife, Emma Odom
Dec 3, 1887 - May 17, 1906

N. M. Patterson
Nov 26, 1846 - July 6, 1916
John M. Patterson
Dec 27, 1848 - Jan 16, 1940
& Infant dau  —1875---

Elizabeth J. Patterson
Nov 15, 1827 - Nov 5, 1908

Evie Williams Patterson
Oct 11, 1882 - Nov 3, 1926

A. M. Patterson
Oct 3, 1885 - Feb 16, 1961

R. Reece Patterson
Apr 1, 1881 - Jan 14, 1960

Autie Patterson
1877 - 1952

Bobbie Bethel Patterson
Oct 26, 1884 - Sep 17, 1973

M. C. Patterson
Feb 7, 1862 - July 6, 1918
R. W. Patterson
Sep 27, 1861 - May 6, 1948

J. B. Patterson, son of
R. W. & M. G. Patterson
Aug 7 - Sep 27, 1893

J. A. Patterson
Apr 22, 1864 - Aug 28, 1939, & wife
Mary Elizabeth Dixon Patterson
Dec 20, 1867 - Sep 6, 1888

Nettie Patterson
Oct 8, 1875 - Aug 18, 1937

J. W. Patterson
Mar 10, 1890 - Apr 23, 1909

Eliza Patterson
Jan 8, 1867 - Feb 12, 1918

Geiney Joe Patterson
son of J. A. & M. E. Patterson
Apr 1, 1887 - Aug 15, 1888

N. B. Preston 
Apr 11, 1840 - Mar 16, 1922 
& wife, Susan D. Elghieson Preston
May 31, 1843 - Jan 3, 1905

Wiley Preston
Aug 18, 1871 - Jan 2, 1913
Meda E. Preston   1876 - 1955

David Reed
June 18, 1834 - June 28, 1890(?)

Tennessee Couch Reed
Mar 22, 1851 - June 12, 1937

Ezekiel Reed  - CSA veteran
July 8, 1839 - Oct 9, 1922  
& wife, Mary Reed
Aug 16, 1846 - Aug 26, 1896
[CSA widow’s pension application - 
Tennie Reed]

William H. Robinson
Mar 15, 1872 - Sep 16, 1962

Homer Robinson   1891 - 1946
Ava S. Robinson   1892 - 1958

Lincoln F. (Robinson?)   —1909—

W. R. Robinson   b/d   1915

B. H. (Henry) Simmons
Oct 7, 1884 - Feb 15, 1964

Anna Goin Simmons
Mar 1, 1895 - Aug 31, 1961

Ova Simpson
June 26, 1892 - Oct 31, 1935

E. A. Simpson
Mar 4, 1866 - Mar 12, 1930

Matt Smith   1865 - 1939
Kate Smith   1861 - 1930

J. D. Smith   1890 - 1935 Della Smith   1893 - 1969 Julia Smith   1887 - 1951

Earline Smith
July 30, 1899 - Nov 20, 1900

Luther A. Stephens, 
son of J. W. & M. E. Stephens
Sep 24, 1889 - July 29, 1891

Henry C. Summar  b. 1850 - d.     

Burton Summars   [no dates]

Louise Summars - about 95
[1833] - Sep 30, 1928

Charlie Summars
1874 - 1958

Mack J. Summar
May 12, 1903 - Oct 6, 1969
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Rufus D. Tarpley
Sep 23, 1869 - Apr 14, 1954
Sophia Mell Tarpley
Dec 22, 1873 - July 29, 1904

Mahala J. Tenpenny
dau of E. G. & M. A. Tennpenny
age (2?) months - Dec 2, 1882

Mahala Tenpenny
May 2, 1815 - Oct 17, 1889

James Albert Tenpenny
1890 - 1914

Jessie Owen Tenpenny
1911 - 1915

Jesse A. Todd - 44 y, 10 m, 15 d
[Feb 9, 1839] - Dec 24, 1883

David L. Turney - Twin
Oct 15, 1921 - Mar 23, 1958
S. Davis Turney - Twin
Oct 15, 1921 - May 12, 1971

Armine (Kennedy) Turney
Dec 19, 1884 - Nov 25, 1965
Joe M. Tourney
Oct 9, 1884 - Jan 9, 1965

Emily M. West
Mar 4, 1825 - July 23, 1911

James E. West
June 20, 1868 - Jan 4, 1916
Nancy S. West
Aug 5, 1870 - Aug 5, 1948

D. T. Willard
June 3, 1848 - Aug 2, 1914
M. W. Willard
Sep 2, 1845 - Dec 22, 1933

W. G. Willard
Sep 21, 1874 - Mar 6, 1955

Gertrude Willard
Aug 6, 1885 - Feb 3, 1930

Sallie Florence Willard
Jan 3, 1878 - Feb 2, 1930

Carrie May Willard
Sep 8, 1900 - Jan 20, 1920

Bennett A. Willard      WW II
Tennessee Pfc   U. S. Army
July 18, 1912 - Jan 27, 1973

Children of M. G. & Ruby Willard
M. Louise - Oct 17, 1922 - July 24,
1924; Wendel V. - July  9, 1925 - July
25, 1926

J. T. Willard, son of
W. G. & M. G. Willard
Aug 11, 1903 - [stone broken off]

Hessie P. Williams   1883 - 1971
Shelah T. Williams   1879 - 1950

Luther H. Wilson
Dec 18, 1891 - June 1, 1974
Lucy P. Wilson
Sep 1, 1897 - July 1, 1934

M. J. Womack
Sep 22, 1827 - June 12, 1902

Sallie Ann Roberson Womack
wife of J. B. Womack
Aug 5, 1855 - Sep 2, 1895

Callie Womack
wife of Joe B. Womack
Sep 13, 1855 - Aug 7, 1900

Thomas Fulton Wrenne
Feb 29, 1896 - Sep 15, 1954

176. DOUGLAS CEMETERY (also called GREEN CEMETERY) - Beech Grove Quadrangle.  E on Bradyville Pike (Hwy
99) to Donnell Chapel, right (S) on Big Springs Road, left(E) on Burks Hollow Road, right (S) on Daddy Green Road.
Near point where Coffee, Cannon and Rutherford County lines join.  Marked “Douglas cem” on USGS map.  Sign at
cemetery gate says “Green” cemetery.  38 unmarked graves.  By: Hughey King, 1975.

Mary Riller Douglass
d. 1875

T. M. Douglas
Mar 11, 1872 - Apr 17, 1915

Deborah Ann Green  
d. June 19, 1969

Jesse C. Green
Aug 1, 1887 - July 18, 1952

Kittie Z. Green
dau of J. M. & Viola Green
Sep 10, 1900 - Nov 1, 1902

Etta M. Green
dau of J. M. & Viola Green
June 8, 1905 - June 20, 1907

Jimmie A. Green
June 25, 1891 - Aug 8, 1962

Eda Elizabeth Bouldin
wife of Jesse Bouldin  
Oct 11, 1840 - Oct 11, 1866

Sarah E. Haithcock
July 4, 1866 - Dec 16, 1877

G. W. Haithcock  1835 - Nov 17, 1889
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177. DOWNING CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), left (S) on Rehobeth Road, left (E)
on Possum Trot on S side of road across from Shoemaker Road ½ mile S of Rehobeth Church at Patterson Community.
Marked “cem” on USGS map.  The Barnes grave is in the front yard of a farm house on Patterson-Windrow Road.  By:
Dorothy E. Smotherman, 1968

Sarah Downing - age 17 years   [1826] - Oct 17, 1843 Eula M. Barnes   Jan 6, 1894 - Nov 17, 1913

178. DOWNING CEMETERY [now called ROCKY GLADE CEMETERY] - Rockvale Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike
(Hwy 99) to Eagleville, right (N) on Swamp Road.   1 mile due S of Cedar Grove.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By:
Bob Baskin & Henry Wray, 1975.  Update by Don McCord, 2005.

William H. Downing - age 98 y, 10 m
[June 1782] - Apr 13, 1881 

John S. Downing - age 57 years
[1834] - June 29, 1891

M. A. Downing
Nov 20, 1850 - Dec 29, 1911

W. B. Downing
Jan 29, 1863 - Sep 2, 1899

M. H. Downing
July 2, 1882 - Apr 1, 1905

Daisy Alcorn   [no dates]

Starnes Anderson   Feb 28, 1928 -      
& wife, Johnnie Pugh Anderson
Feb 4, 1934 - Sep 5, 1991

Carl C. Beagle
Mar 6, 1910 - Apr 14, 1994
m. Sep 29, 1946, Olive M. Beagle
Apr 13, 1912 - July 15, 1991

Charles M. Beasley   1891 - 1985

Mai M. Beasley   1898 - 1984

Nicholas D. Bellenfant
May 16, 1872 - June 25, 1942
& wife, Addie H. Bellenfant
May 7, 1877 -       

Granville L. Bellenfant
Nov 28, 1882 - July 6, 1981
& wife, Annie Mae Cole Bellenfant
Oct 28, 1895 - Aug 22, 1977

Erline E. Beasley   1916 - 1993

Charlie M. Bellenfant     WW II
Oct 2, 1922 - Oct 18, 1944

Anthony S. Bolek
Sep 22, 1938 - Oct 25, 1998
& wife, Betty L. Bolek 
Nov 22, 1938 -      

William O. Booth
Oct 31, 1916 - Jan 1, 1995
& wife, Lois O. Booth
Aug 27, 1932 -     

Frank S. Brent
Mar 13, 1909 - Dec 26, 1987
& wife, Ethel J. Brent
Feb 2, 1912 - Dec 19, 1994

Jeffery Thomas Brown
Nov 5, 1965 - Aug 5, 1974

Eva Ford Calfee   Apr 6, 1908 -       

George Eron Burns
July 25, 1926 - Feb 3, 1992
m. Sep 18, 1953, Doris Ann Burns
Dec 12, 1932 -       

J. [John] N. Carlton
Sep 23, 1841 - Sep 15, 1915
& wife, Sally A. Carlton
Jan 7, 1843 - Mar 13, 1915

Richard Walker Carlton  1869 - 1934
& wife, Rosalie Hutcherson Carlton
1869 - 1936

Ernest L. Carlton
son of R. W. & Rosalie Carlton
June 23, 1894 - Mar 21, 1909

Sam G. Carlton
Nov 7, 1893 - Dec 9, 1917

Tom L. Chaffin   1907 - 1980 Minnie H. Chaffin   1923 - 1993 Brenda J. Hendrix Crossley
dau of R. F. Hendrix   1950 - 2000

Danny Dyer
Aug 22, 1960 - Feb 25, 1963

Sam H. Edmonds    1867 - 1937
& wife, Luda Wilson Edmonds
1874 - 1965

Joe Tom Edmonds
Nov 21, 1857 - Feb 28, 1911

Irene Gray   
June 11, 1867 - Mar 2, 1892

Thomas Hall, Jr.   Apr 13, 1918 -      
& wife, Robbie Turner Hall
July 8, 1920 - Nov 17, 1996

Robert F. Hendrix   Apr 7, 1923 -       
& wife, Elsia Hendrix
Mar 20, 1930 - May 22, 1983

Horace David Hendrix
Oct 20, 1905 - Sep 6, 1992
m. Dec 2, 1948, Virginia B. Hendrix
May 20, 1915 - June 2001

Cassie H. Hooper
Mar 15, 1864 - Dec 5, 1940

William Wilson Hutcherson
1860 - 1928
& wife, Kitty Hutcherson   
1862 - 1928

Annie Hutcherson
Sep 19, 1872 - June 27, 1961

William E. Isom   1908 - 1976
m. May 26, 1931, 
Gertrude Shoemaker Isom   1912 -      

Steven Burr Head Jackson
Feb 18, 1974 - Aug 24, 1997
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178. Downing Cemetery cont’d

Beatrice Morris Jones
May 15, 1928 - Feb 11, 1976

Lambert baby   [no dates]

Charles Lambert
Mar 10, 1929 - Feb 1998
& wife, Laura D. Morris Lambert
Feb 2, 1938 - Oct 4, 1977

J. William McClaran, Jr.
Apr 29, 1877 - July 25, 1969
& wife, Eliza Florence McClaran
Dec 10, 1876 - Dec 20, 1952

Aubrey D. McClaran
July 20, 1898 - Feb 7, 1968
& wife, Pearl Tomlin McClaran
June 30, 1901 - Oct 18, 1993

J. Marvin McClaran
Oct 30, 1901 - Mar 2, 1979
& wife, Pauline McClaran
May 8, 1906 - Jan 2, 1998

B. F. McClaran
Mar 3, 1928 - Sep 29, 1930

William D. McClaran
July 23, 1903 - Apr 11, 1978

Joe H. McClaran
July 23, 1919 - May 4, 1994

Geraline C. McClaran
Dec 22, 1925 -        

Wayne Tomlin McClaran
May 5, 1939 - Mar 14, 1987

Albert Taylor Marable
Nov 10, 1897 - Nov 4, 1965
& wife, Rubye Furgurson Marable
July 3, 1899 - Jan 19, 1996

Infant son of Albert Marable
d. May 30, 1938

George C. Marable
Feb 28, 1872 - June 18, 1941

Mary E. Marable
Oct 3, 1878 - Sep 19, 1972

Ruth E. Marable
Nov 12, 1910 - Nov 2, 1973

James Elgen Marable  1878 - 1959
& wife, Allie or Abbie Sue Marable  
1886 - 1924

Robert Champion Marable
Mary 17, 1907 -          

Jimmy Clark Marable
May 21, 1916 -             

Aubrey D. Marable
July 27, 1896 - Oct 24, 1978
& wife, Mary B. Marable
Aug 20, 1907 - May 6, 1990

Buford W. Marable
May 6, 1903 - Jan 14, 1985
& wife, Elise B. Marable
Aug 31, 1916 -      

George C. Marable, Jr.
June 19, 1917 - Dec 3, 1988
& wife, Ruby D. Marable
Nov 14, 1921 - Nov 12, 1996

Allie Jane Marable  Sep 16, 1940 -    Eddie Devoe Marable
Apr 13 - July 28, 1913

Ola Marable   1902 - 1964
Goffrey Marable  1901 - 1981

Linda Marie Marable
Jan 26, 1940 - June 17, 2004

B. A. Maupin   1878 - 1958 Sidney Maxwell   1912 - 1988

Richard E. Miller
Sep 5, 1893 - Apr 11, 1979

Mamie S. Miller
Sep 2, 1899 - Dec 5, 1993

Johnny W. Morris
Sep 18, 1949 - Mar 3, 1993

John William “Billy” Morris
Mar 16, 1900 - Oct 15, 1951
& wife, Onie Mai Morris
Dec 28, 1905 - Mar 22, 1946

Charles Edward Morris
Aug 22, 1932 - Feb 27, 1972
& wife, Dorothy Mai Morris
Feb 13, 1934 -      

Timothy Charles Morris
Oct 4, 1961 - Jan 12, 1962

James Morris   [no dates]

Aubry (Pete) Morris
Apr 12, 1923 - Nov 29, 1966
& wife, F. Marie Morris
Mar 25, 1930 -       

Thomas G. Morris
Nov 23, 1934 - June 30, 1989
m. Aug 12, 1955, Lucy Carter Morris
Nov 5, 1938 -       

Robert Lee Morris
Jan 31, 1921 - Feb 28, 1982
& wife, Helen Morris
Oct 27, 1923 -           

Bobby Morris   [no dates] Earl Morris   [no dates] Melissa Morris   —1973— 6 wks old

Ricky D. Morris
Apr 20, 1958 - Sep 24, 1988

Nancy E. Olphie
Oct 6, 1924 [only date]

Robert Paul   1934 -       
& wife, Bess Paul    1934 - 1999

T. Crawford Ralston  1881 - 1956 Elsie R. Ralston   1887 - 1972 Margaret Ellen Vincion Richards
Mar 26, 1946 - Oct 12, 1996
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178. Downing Cemetery cont’d

Irene Richardson   [no dates]
Johnny Richardson   [no dates]

Phyllis Rockwell
1947 - Sep 4, 2001

Minos E. Rowland   1865 - 1939
& wife, Mary A. Rowland   
1868 - 1939

Annie L. Rowland   1893 - 1942 Jeremy David Rowland
Apr 27, 1980 - Oct 15, 2004

Elizabeth Burgess Sanders
July 28, 1917 - Feb 8, 1994

Steve Allen Seibers
son-in-law of Beatrice Jones
Aug 21, 1953 - Feb 22, 1998

G. W. Shoemaker
Sep 1, 1852 - Mar 14, 1921 
& wife, Maggie Cochran Shoemaker
Nov 17, 1848 - Mar 20, 1910

Lou Carlton Shoemaker
Apr 4, 1870 - June 16, 1958

Millie Tomlin Simpson
Oct 5, 1921 - Jan 4, 1981

William David Smith   1881 - 1949
& wife, Sallie Lee Smith   1884 - 1965

C. [Claud] Cleveland Smith
July 11, 1886 - Nov 9, 1945

Emily Margaret Smith
June 1, 1885 - Jan 4, 1973

Sallie Louise Smith
1917 - 1934

Annie Lee Wright Smotherman
Mar 3, 1903 - Oct 6, 1992

Tazie L. Smotherman
July 2, 1913 - Sep 29, 1990
& wife, Annie G. Smotherman
June 15, 1929 -       

W. S. “Dub” Smotherman
Jan 3, 1920 - Jan 6, 1975
& wife, Sue T. Smotherman
Feb 24, 1923 - Apr 14, 1981

Ernest Tateum Snow
Aug 21, 189    - May 22, 1965
& wife, Bertha Mai Turner Snow
Aug 25, 1897 - Sep 16, 1995

J. M. Taylor
Mar 18, 1844 - Apr 11, 1917
& wife, Lucy J. Taylor
Apr 6, 1841 - Dec 26, 1914

Edger E. Taylor
1872 - 1941
& wife, Anna E. Taylor
1865 - 1937

Joseph W. Taylor   1913 - 1979

Maggie L. Taylor   1904 - 1981

Melvin C. Tomlin
Mar 17, 1898 - Dec 28, 1983
m. Dec 7, 1919, Annella E. Tomlin
Sep 28, 1899 - Nov 8, 1968

A. D. [Andrew David] Turner
May 4, 1845 - Apr 12, 1926
& wife, Macon I. Turner
June 15, 1865 - Mar 14, 1948

John R. Turner
[son of Andrew & Macon Turner]
Nov 20, 1895 - Aug 23, 1968
& wife, Clara C. Turner
Mar 5, 1900 - Feb 19, 1961

Willard U. Turner
Feb 6, 1929 - Oct 1, 1975
& wife, Jeanne M. Turner
Jan 18, 1931 -     

Joe Orbun Turner
Sep 17, 1922 - May 3, 1991
& wife, Estelle Beasley Turner
Apr 23, 1921 -     

William Clay Underwood
May 10, 1916 - Mar 7, 1997
& wife, Lizzie Louise Morris Under-
wood   Mar 2, 1922 - Sep 17, 1969

Eugene R. Underwood
Apr 16, 1918 - Aug 18, 1998
m. Oct 23, 1937
Ruth Naomi Underwood   
June 26, 1916 - Apr 11, 1992

Charlie T. Underwood
Oct 16, 1914 - Feb 6, 1995
& wife, Elmer Lee Underwood
June 8, 1921 - Dec 5, 1998

James R. Underwood
June 18, 1945 -       
& wife, Betty T. Underwood
Jan 20, 1952 - May 24, 1996

Robert Emmitt Underwood
Dec 12, 1927 - May 14, 1985

James J. Underwood
Aug 10, 1915 - Mar 6, 1986

Freeland Underwood
July 6, 1906 - Mar 17, 1989

Pearl Underwood   Aug 21, 1910 Larry Underwood   [no dates] Billy G. Underwood   b/d May 1, 1965

Bennie C. Underwood
Aug 22, 1943 - Aug 2, 1973

Dorothy May Underwood
Jan 28, 1943 - Feb 8, 1993

William Charles Vaughn, Sr.  age 56
[1948] - Sep 2, 2004

Aubrey C. Vincent
Mar 2, 1910 - Jan 10, 1985
& wife, Esther Morris Vincent
Nov 24, 1906 -        

Glen B. Vincent
July 14, 1936 - Dec 30, 1996
& wife, Pamula Wallace Vincent
Apr 14, 1948 -      

Bob T. Walls
Nov 20, 1910 -  Jan 17, 1961
& wife, Addie Lee Walls
Apr 16, 1912 - Sep 4, 1982 
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178. Downing Cemetery cont’d

Ruby Lee Walls   [no dates]

Walls baby

Wilburn Eugene Walls 
Jan 2, 1952 -     
& wife, Brenda Lou Underwood Walls
Aug 4, 1953 - Mar 10, 1994

Mateva Waters   [no dates]

Robert C. Weaver
Aug 26, 1926 - Aug 1, 1972

Melba R. Weaver
Aug 27, 1925 -           

Robert Charles Weaver, II
June 21, 1949 - June 21, 1968

Sarah Jane Whitfield
1945 - May 30, 2003

Thomas Wilson [no dates]
& wife, Eliza Wilson [no dates]

Robert H. Wilson   1861 - 1956, &
wife, Annie Lee Wilson   1865 - 1939

Horace W. Woods    WW II
Feb 16, 1905 - Sep 1, 1969

Dave F. Woods   1868 - 1956 Laura A. Woods   1880 - 1944 David Woods   [no dates]

Sarah Mary Underwood Woods
1925 - 1997

Abbie June Marable Wray
Sep 16, 1940 -       

William Tex Wray, Jr.  Aug 7-8, 1938

Sarah J. Glenn Wray
Apr 7, 1878 - Jan 14, 1955

A. S. Wray
Apr 5, 1866 - Mar 12, 1953

179. DRAKE CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.   SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41) ½ mile beyond
Hoovers Gap and 1/4 mile NW of Beech Grove Church on N side of U.S. 41.  Across the road, marked “cem” on USGS
map is an old cemetery with a tangle growth.  This cemetery has 15-20 graves marked with slab of limestone about 3'
X 5' and built up about 2 feet high with no inscriptions.  Two inscribed markers found with name of “Drake.”  By: E.
K. Johns, H. G. Wary & Edna Todd Lackie,1972.

[across the road]
James Drake  -  d. Dec. 26, 1867
Judah Drake - d. Aug 1886

Lela Ann Drake   Dec 14, 1910 -        
Jim Asa Drake
Feb 7, 1903 - May 22, 1970

Mary D. Drake
Jan 30, 1874 - Dec 2, 1943
James R. Drake
Aug 1, 1860 - Feb 28, 1935

Jesey W. Drake, 
son of James R. & Mary D. Drake
July 31, 1914 - Apr 22, 1915

Inf sons of James R. & Mary D. Drake
# 1 - Mar 25 - June 22, 1909
# 2 - Apr 14-30, 1912

J. W. Fox
Aug 27, 1853 - Nov 16, 1920
Mary Ann Fox Nov 25, 1850 -         

180. DRENNON CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231), right (E) on
Wade Road, left (N) on Rocky Hill Road about 1/3 mile on left side of road.  Marked “Drenan cem” on USGS map.
About 25 fieldstone markers.  By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1972.

* and ** are probably the same, but there were two monuments

Doll Drennon   1878 - 19    Patterson Drennon   1910 - 1914 Lou Ella Drennon   1870 - 1952

Ada B. Drennon
June 16, 1910 - Mar 5, 1911

John A. Barrett
Feb 9, 1849 - Nov 17, 1913

R. D. Barrett
Apr 8, 1841 - Feb, 192(8?)

Donnie Barrett
Oct 20, 1875 - July 10, 1954

Gertie Barrett
Feb 12, 1884 - June 22, 1966

** Gertrude T. Barrett 1908 - 1940
William A. Barrett  1894 - 1947

Annie D. Barrett
Aug 25, 1903 - Aug 9, 1904

* Allie Gertrude Barrett  
1905? - 1940
William Barrett
July 1894 - Sep 29,   ?  

J. W. Black   1875 - 1924

V. R. Black   1905 - 1934

Marcus Black     [metal marker]
Nov 20, 1908 - Feb 11, 1949

Martin Black    [metal marker]
July, 1938 - Nov 16, 1959

Early Black   [no dates]

Arnold P. Hill   1904 -       Ronnie Lonnie McGregor   b/d  1952 Pearl Nickens   1900 - 1969

Baby Hill   [no dates] Clura Moore   1912 - 1950 Lola Tarter   [no dates]
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180. Drennon Cemetery cont’d

Tom Timbs
Mar 2, 1861 - May 11, 1943

Mandy E. Timbs
Jan 21, 1873 - Jan 14, 1967

Dr. R. D. [Richard Daniel] Vaughan  
CSA Soldier 7th Tenn. Inf. Reg.  June
28, 1843 - Sep 20, 1916  & wife,
Sarah C. Vaughan
Feb 9, 1845 - Dec 15, 1916

181. DUGGIN CEMETERY - Auburntown Quadrangle (Cannon County).  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96) to Auburntown,
right (S) on Auburntown Road one mile on left of road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  A few fieldstone markers.  By:
Gary Hollandsworth, 1975.

Presley L. Duggin
May 29, 1824 - Aug 23, 1867
& wife, Mary L. Duggin
Dec 12, 1824 - Oct 4, 1898

Armstead Francis
Mar 5, 1803 - Apr 19, 1876

J. N. McAdoo
Sep 31, 1844 - Jan 15, 1882

182. DUGGIN CEMETERY - Auburntown Quadrangle (Cannon County).  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70) to Woodbury,
left (N) on Auburntown Road.  Across road from Sanders Fork Baptist Church.  Marked “Duggin cem” on USGS map.
By: Steve Cates & Bruce Lynch, 1970.

Henry S. Duggin
Sep 8, 1815 - Apr 25, 1887

Dannie Vance Duggin
July 24, 1892 - Apr 12, 1945

John C. Duggin
Feb 3, 1852 - Nov 21, 1941
[& wife], Callie D. Duggin
Aug 12, 1856 - Apr 15, 1926

Father - W. P. Duggin
May 27, 1850 - Jan 19, 1923
Mother - Mary J. Duggin
Apr 19, 1850 -        

S. [Sam] A. Duggin
Mar 8, 1854 - Aug 24, 1927

Anliza Duggin
Sep 7, 1858 - Oct 9, 1900

James W. Duggin  1877 - 19     
Sallie Duggin  1879 - 1951

Elonzore Duggin
May 7, 1877 - Oct 28, 1943
Leary L. Duggin
Dec 13, 1878 - Oct 22, 1935

M. M. Duggin
Sep 2, 1881 - Feb 22, 1922

Johnnie Duggin
Sep 12, 1902 - Aug 17, 1932

Thomas A. Alexander
Oct 9, 1872 - Nov 17, 1961
& wife, Magnolia Alexander
Jan 23, 1878 - Sep 4, 1910

Susie Anne Alexander
Sep 9, 1917 - Oct 23, 1918

Johnnie Barrett
Feb 8, 1884 - Oct 8, 1948
Lovie Barrett
Apr 12, 1887 - July 28, 1926

Thomas Bethel
Feb 20, 1871 - illegible

William Blanks
June 14, 1827 - Feb 9, 1895

W. A. Blanks
Feb 14, 1842 - Oct 31, 1918

Samuel B. Bryson
Feb 21, 1814 -          
& wife, Elizabeth Bryson
Oct 15, 1820 - Apr 14, 1889

Joseph Bryson
Dec 27, 1810 - Oct 12, 1874
Jane Bryson
June 8, 1812 - May 30, 1877

J. [Joseph] J. Bryson
Oct 25, 1834 -             
Sindarillar Bryson
Oct 20, 1837 - Oct 30, 1901

J. D. Bryson
Nov 11, 1856 - May 11, 1911
Nancy J. Bryson
Oct 30, 1862 - Apr 11, 1905

Joseph Bryson
Feb 5, 1871 - Feb 17, 1879

James W. Bryson
Nov 5, 1873 - Feb 20, 1879

C. S. Bryson
Apr 24, 1884 - Apr 22, 1946
Nova E. Bryson
Mar 20, 1885 -        

Nancy Davenport Bryson
wife of W. R. Bryson
Oct 24, 1841 - Apr 28, 1907

Thomas A. Campbell
June 22, 1872 - Jan 9, 1944
Sarah Campbell
Oct 27, 1874 - June 24, 1934

W. [William] M. Davenport
July 28, 1823 - July 23, 1897 
[& wife], Polly Davenport
Sep 12, 1830 - Mar 18, 1918
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182. Duggin Cemetery cont’d

A. H. Davenport
June 24, 1835 - Feb 3, 1917
& wife, Sara Davenport
May 25, 1840 - July 18, 1896

Joseph Davenport
July 12, 1850 - May 9, 1887
m. Feb 18, 1886
Nancy M. Davenport

M. B. Davenport
Aug 12, 1857 - Aug 11, 1928
Ada Davenport
Apr 9, 1861 - Dec 5, 1937

W. I. Davenport
Feb 8, 1863 - Nov 3, 1913
[& wife], Cornelia Davenport
Deb 6, 1859 - Dec 14, 1918

Lena Davenport  -  May 29, 1829
dau of T. B. & A. R. Davenport

Billie Davenport
Sep 26, 1882 -         
Dona E. Davenport
Jan 9, 1883 - Sep 7, 1941

W. B. Davenport  1857 -      
& wife, Martha Louise Davenport
1861 - 1942

Hardy Davenport
Dec 26, 1856 - Oct 3, 1928

Katherine Davenport
Nov 18, 1872 - Feb 21, 1924

Miza Davenport
Oct 25, 1877 - Oct 19, 1889

Arthur Davenport
Feb 20, 1890 - Dec 18, 1914

J. C. Davenport
Oct 8, 1880 - Dec 8, 1939

Adin Davenport
Feb 27, 1911 - Sep 1, 1926

Maude Wilson Davenport
Sep 12, 1886 - Aug 24, 1924

Nezzie Davenport
Mar 29, 1888 - 1907

Eunice E. Davenport, dau of
W. M. & D. L. Davenport
July 28 - Aug 22, 1918

Hilden Selman Davenport
Oct 21, 1904 - Apr 27, 1944
Tyra Ann Davenport Apr 1, 1905 -      

Private Houston Dobbs
Co. 15 G. P. G.
Sep 7, 1894 - Oct 20, 1914

Altie Dobbs
Mar 18, 1875 - Apr 16, 1946

William Prentige Fann
son of Bill & Lizzie Fann
Mar 23, 1927

Mattie Frances   1881 - 1935

Jane Frances   1889 - 1924

Martha Alice Gillum
June 24, 1861 - Jan 14, 1959

Bill H. Harris
June 8, 1877 - Feb 8, 1956
Dellia Harris
Sep 20, 1877 - July 25, 1957

W. S. Mears
Mar 20, 1877 - Apr 1, 1943
Haule Mears
Feb 11, 1884 - Mar 6, 1960

Sarah A. Reed, wife of I. C. Reed
Sep 9, 1859 - Aug 16, 1896

J. D. Sauls
Aug 17, 1854 - Jan 23, 1936
Sara Jane Sauls
Dec 22, 1864 - Aug 15, 1930

Gradie Alexander Sauls
wife of A. J. Sauls
Feb 25, 1897 - Apr 8, 1918

A. A. Sauls
Apr 13, 1860 - Aug 28, 1907

Claude Smith  1888 - 1965, age 76
& wife, Lizzie Duggin Smith
1869 - 1955

Charity Sauls Travis - age about 45 yrs
wife of S. B. Travis
Oct 12, 1882

Michael Wilson
Mar 16, 1819 - May 1, 1887
Martha Wilson     Oct 15, 1823 -      

Nancy Wilson
wife of S. B. Wilson
Jan 21, 1858 - Nov 3, 1937

Florence Wilson
July 21, 1886 - Dec 15, 1911

183. DUNAWAY CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Pike (US 231), right (E) on
Holly Grove Road.  1 mile S of Dunaway Chapel on Dunaway Chapel Road  and just S of Wades Branch.  About 1200
feet W of the road near a farmhouse.  Clean and well preserved.  5 unmarked graves. By: Bob Ragland, Nancy Morgan,
Margaret Batey, 1975.

Samuel Dunaway
Aug 6, 1774 - Aug 7, 1817

Nancy Dunaway
June 2, 1781 - May 1851

Meace A. Dunaway
Dec 5, 1805 - Oct 24, 1880

J. W. Dunaway
Mar 26, 1834 -         

Martha J. W. E. Dunaway
Nov 10, 1833 - June 13, 1911

Willie E. Dunaway
son of J. W. & M. J. Dunaway  
May 26, 1868-Feb 8, 1913
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183. Dunaway Cemetery cont’d

Nancy W. Dunaway
Feb 14, 1806 - Jan 8, 1892

William Dunaway
Jan 16, 1807 - Nov 6, 1891

Candice E. Dunaway
Nov 17, 1820 - Mar 28, 1881

Drury Dunaway   Jan 13, 1814 -        

J. C. Dunaway
Aug 8, 1840 - Feb 20, 1889

Mattie Pearcy Dunaway
Nov 6, 1877 - Feb 12, 1863
John Drury Dunaway
Dec 4, 1865 - Dec 9, 1949

Sally Dunaway Hudson
wife of George Hudson
44 yrs, 3 mos, 24 days
[Apr 27, 1817] - Aug 20, 1861

S. T. Dunaway
July 21, 1863 - Mar 18, 1935

Mrs. Della Pearcy
[no dates]

Herbert Wright, Sr.
Cpl. Co. H. 44 Inf. WW I
Nov 18, 1894 - Dec 18, 1957

184. DUNAWAY CHAPEL CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231), right
(E) on Holly Grove Road.  At Dunaway Chapel on Dunaway Chapel Road at Holly Grove Road.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.
Updated by Kim Denny, 2003.

Robert M. Bass
Nov 21, 1908 - Nov 18, 1981

Lyman Bucey   (Father)
Apr 7, 1889 - Feb 6, 1943

Ernest Doaks Fann
Aug 29, 1903 - Sep 2, 1945

Agnes Ernestine Fann
Feb 8, 1924 - Sep 27, 1926

Andrew Stephen Green
— Oct 28, 1992 — 

James S. Hall
Dec 25, 1874 - June 25, 1949

Walter Elza Hall  
1895 - 1983
& wife, Willie Elizabeth Hall
1899 - 1974

Claiborne Harris Age 81 
[1877] - 1958, & wife, 
Eva Jordan Harris 1877 - 1966
[June 20, 1876 - Dec 20, 1960] 

Carl Terrel Harris  1949 - 1949

Vadie Hayes Harris   1868 - 1945

William F. Jordan
Aug 12, 1849 - Oct 5, 1940
& wife, Martha Hall Jordan
Mar 28, 1859 - Aug 19, 1936

Howard Donald Jordan
Oct 3 - Dec 6, 1934
Drury Lee Jordan
Mar 30, 1939 - Oct 11, 1943

Earnest C. Lester
1888 - 1946
[& wife] Mable S. Lester
1892 - 1936

Jesse S. McKee   1880 - 1933
Anna Jordan McKee  1885 - 1960

Henry Clay Spurlock   WW I
Tenn. Pvt Btry E, 20 Fld Arty
Mar 20, 1896 - Aug 22, 1963

Maggie Bass Warrick  
1881 - 1944

185. DUNN CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), right (S) on Readyville Street, right
(W) on County Road 743.  1¼ miles W of Hickory Grove Church and ½ mile from Cannon Co. line. . 6-8 stones buried
or had no inscriptions. By: Steve Cates, 1968.

Nancy E. Wade, dau of O. B. & T.S. Wade
Dec 29, 1852 - illegible

E. S. Peek  Age 13 mos., 14 days
d. Aug 29, 1850

186. DUNN CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle. E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), right (S) on Cripple Creek Road,
right (W) on Vaught Road ½  mile S of Hickory Grove Church on Vaught Road.  On banks of Cripple Creek.
Revolutionary War soldier, John R. Tench may be buried here.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

C. or G. M. Dunn
Jan 11, 1835 - May 12, 1904
& wife, Sarah E. Dunn
June 16, 1842 - Jan 14, 1895

William A. Dunn
June 23, 1862 - May 1, 1967

John F. Dunn
Mar 9, 1864 - Mar 25, 1866

M. Humphrey - d 18(APSP?) 1833

187. DUNN CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), right (S) on Readyville Street, 1½
miles S of Readyville on E side of Barker Road.  This is 1/4 mile from Cannon County line.  No markers found but Mr.
Charlie Perry remembers Mr. & Mrs. Jim Dunn are buried here.  By: Steve Cates, 1976.
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188. DYER CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), right (N) on Jackson Ridge Road, right (N)
on Windrow Road, left (W) on Dyer Road. 1¾ miles from Jackson Ridge Church.  Marked “Dyer cem” on USGS map.
Many unmarked graves.  By: Robert Baskin.

Isaiah Dyer   1808 - Jan 15, 1857
& wife, Frances Gambel Dyer
Aug 28, 1808 - Aug 26, 1898

William R. Dyer 
[son of Isaiah & Frances Dyer]
Sep 3, 1831 - Aug 4, 1878

A. [Azariah] R. Dyer
[son of Isaiah & Frances Dyer]
Apr 4, 1842 -        

J. [James] R. Dyer  
[son of Isaiah & Frances Dyer]
Nov 8, 1845 - Jan 3, 1927

Henry H. Dyer    
[son of Isaiah & Frances Dyer]
Aug 2, 1840 -     

Mary Dyer
Jan 22, 1840 - June 12, 1911

Maggie Dyer
Aug 31, 1831 - June 20, 1911

Fannie Dyer     Mar 10 - Oct 10, 1861

Will H. Dyer
Nov 17, 1864 - Oct 2, 1941
& wife, Addie Dyer
Dec 27, 1870 - Aug 25, 1953

Allen M. Dyer
May 27, 1876 - May 14, 1877 
Allison Dyer
May 27, 1876 - May 14, 187   

William I. Dyer  1863 - 1933

John H. Dyer
Nov 24, 1870 - Apr 3, 1894

J. W. Dyer -killed in France WW I
Feb 4, 1880 - Aug 9, 1918
& wife, Willie Watson Dyer
May 15, 1888 - Mar 11, 1917

2 infant sons of W.R. & M.E. Dyer

Bessie Dyer
Jan 3, 1905 - Feb 2, 1912

John Bell Leathers
Oct 19, 1892 -              

Willie Leathers   1898 -       
[SSDI: May 2, 1898 - Aug 1975]

Mary L. Leathers
Oct 19, 1892 - Sep 9, 1960

Annie Leathers
Sep 2, 1913 - Nov 28, 1949

Sarah Leathers   Apr 1, 1914 -      Harvey Leathers   1915 - 1919

Anner Leathers   1903 - 1937 Jim Henry Leathers  1921 - 1925 Mrs. Ervin Leathers   [no dates]

189. EADES CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), exit (N) on I-840,
exit (W) on Mona Road (Hwy 452).  On W side of road, on hilltop about 500 feet from road.  Clean with a good gravel
road to the cemetery.  Two stones have name spelled Eads, but these should be spelled Eades according to owner of the
land.  By: E. K. Johns & Henry Wray, 1974

W. Ernest Eades   1904 - 1992
G. Bernice Eades   1904 - 1936

Bettie M. Eads   1879 - 1966
Joseph B. Eads   1864 - 1943

Mrs. Betty Eads Sanders - age 39
[1935] - July 16, 1974

Hollis L. Eades 
[buried here but no marker]

Infant son - b/d  1944
of Hollis L. & Susie K. Eads

190. EAGLETON CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), left (S) 1¼ mile on Old Barfield
Road (called Midland Road on USGS map), right (W) on Orchard Park Road.  Sign on barn [1972] says “Campbell Hill
Farm.”  Listed on page 73 of “Some Rutherford Co. Cemetery Records” and apparently some of the stones they listed
have now disappeared.  8 or more markers with no inscriptions.  By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray,  1972.  See also,
Campbell Cemetery

Rev. William Eagleton, D. D.   Margaret Ewing Eagleton
Pastor of Murfreesboro Presbyterian Church Consort of Rev. William Eagleton
b. Mar 25, 1796 Blount Co., E. Tenn. b. Aug 4, 1795 Blount Co., E. Tenn.
d. Mar 28, 1866 d. July 7, 1864

David S. Campbell  Mar 25, 1847 - Feb 7, 1879 

James W. Lowe   Mar 2, 1837 - July 29, 1897

William E. [Eagleton] Campbell, son of Samuel Campbell, Jr.
1845 - 1924 
& wife, Eleanora Taylor Campbell   1845 - 1930
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191. EDWARDS CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (SW) on I-840, exit (N) on
Almaville Road, right (E) on Manson Pike, left (N) on Stewarts Creek Road.  1/4 mile N of the Manson Pike.  On W
edge of the road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  15 or more unmarked except for field rocks.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972

William Trousdale Edwards  Aug 6, 1851 - Jan 31, 1921       Annie Richardson, dau of R. D. Elliot  Mar 2, 1893 - Oct 8, 1911

192. EDWARDS CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231) 1a miles
beyond intersection with Jefferson pike (Hwy 266), on W side of US 231.  Barbed wired fence around this cemetery.
Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971.

Cowan Edwards
Apr 27, 1896 - Feb 27, 1921

Mallissa Edwards
wife of Callasater Edwards
Feb 22, 1861 - Aug 18, 1889

S. C. Edwards
Mar 8, 1823 - Sep 28, 1901
Martha Edwards
Feb 10, 1827 - Nov 20, 1912

193. ELAM-SNELL CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41).  At Elam Road
and about 500 feet SE of U.S. 41.  An iron fence around it and some big cedar trees.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

Dr. T. J. Elam
Nov 25, 1832 - Apr 20, 1903
& wife, Sarah Elizabeth Elam
Aug 22, 1840 - Oct 9, 1914

Children of T. J. & S. E. Elam
Willie H. Elam & Sisters [no dates]
Two infants [no dates]
Infant [no date]

Edward S. Elam
Mar 22, 1919 - Dec 31, 1954
Laura R. Elam  Sep 2, 1918 -       

Samuel Black Elam
June 10, 1863 - Sep 17, 1895

Thomas Jefferson Elam
Feb 5, 1872 - Oct 25, 1963

Mattie Haynes Elam 1879 - 1954
Ed Elam  1878 - 1938

Children of J. C. & F. C. Ransom
Joseph C., Jr. - 1909 - 1911; 
Elam - 1899; Infant son - 1899

Children of W.O. & M. K. Snell
Dahany [no date], John K. [no date],
Infant son [no date], Sallie E. [no date]

William Snell  
Sep 22, 1805 - Mar 5, 1862, 
& wife, Eliza Snell
June 12, 1801 - Nov 26, 1864

Anne Carleton Chapman Snell
Sep 10, 1893 - May 26, 1990

Virginia Elam Weldon
dau of Thomas Jefferson Elam
Apr 7, 1919 - Dec 2, 1992

Lawrence Johnson Zarth
U. S. Navy       WW II
Aug 23, 1926 - July 21, 1998

194. ELLIOTT CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N) on
Florence Road, right (E) on Sulphur Springs Road, ½  mile W of Leanna and 300 feet N of the road.  In grove of trees.
By Catherine Walkup, 1971.

James Elliott
Oct 1, 1795 - Oct 30, 1836

Mrs. Eleanor Arnold  (formerly
Elliott) Dec 28, 1797 - Jan 8, 1860

William Elliott - age 37 years
[1798] - Sep 18, 1835

Deborah White Elliott
b. in PA July 14, 1767 - Mar 9, 1829
m. 1791 in NC, William Elliott

[Not listed]  William Elliott
Feb 11, 1764 - Apr 5, 1811
buried in NC

195. ELLIS CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  ½ mile E of Hamilton Creek on S side of Couchville
Pike.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  9 marked “Unknown.”

Margaret E. Ellis   d. 1907 Marshall Ellis   d. 1948 George W. Ellis   d. 1941

Betty J. Johnson   [no dates] Caddy Meriwether   [no dates]

196. ELROD CEMETERY - Milton Quadrangle.   NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), right (S) on West Trimble Road, left (E)
on E. Trimble Road.  2/3 mile SE of Trimble Church on Will Thomas Hill about ½ mile E of the road going S from
Trimble Church.  About 20 unmarked graves.  By: Foster Vaught, 1972.

Mary R. Elrod, dau of J. E. & I. J. Elrod  
Aug 14, 1877 - Nov 27, 1878

A. M. Elrod, son of J. E. & I. J. Elrod   
Sep 18 - 25, 1876

Will Thomas [ no marker]
Source: Ervin Parker
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197. EMERY CEMETERY (AFRICAN-AMERICAN) - Lascassas Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), left (W)
on Compton Road to corner with Betty Ford Road.   “Some Ruth. Co. Cemetery Records” by Garrett & McClain, 1968.

Favor Alsup   [no dates] Albert H. Black
Dec 10, 1879 - June 21, 1941

Cora Black
Dec 24, 1906 - June 16, 1917

Tom Black   died Oct 11, 1965 Mary W. Black   died Oct 2, 1953 Charlie Wesley Brown
Jan 25, 1896 - May 24, 1960

Goldie Burks   [no dates] Levi “Cap” Crawford   (Father)
Apr 10, 1874 - Oct 16, 1960

Janie Rucker Crawford
May 26, 1887 - Aug 18, 1965

Johnie Haney   Nov 1, 1965 John Huddleston   d. Mar 1, 1917 Kate Huddleston   d. Feb 13, 1939

Frank Huddleston   May 11, 1936
Tennessee Pvt   169 Depot Brig.

Jesse King   - Father
d. 1909

Mary Eliza McAdoo
1886 - 1951

Frances McKnight   Nov 4, 1952 Alex Minus   Mar 20, 1952 Paschal Mitchell   1889 - 1966
Maggie B. Mitchell    1904 -       

Lura Alsup Nelson
July 4, 1885 - June 28, 1959

Alex Randolph   d. Oct 15, 1968 Golena Burrus Rucker
July 29, 1888 - Dec 22, 1951

G. Pearl Rankins   1952 - 1960 Ernest Rhodes   1888 - 1954 Centril Smith   July 8, 1954
Vida Lee Smith   May 30, 1968

Ella Butler Stubenfield  - age 60
wife of Jesse Stubenfield
[1866] - Aug 15, 1926

Dick Stephenson   Nov 4, 1952

Mattie Wade   Dec 6, 1960

Elnora Woods
wife of J. C. Woods
Dec 28, 1880 - Apr 24, 1911

198. ESKRIDGE CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle.  W of Neil Bend and about 1/4 mile W of Stones River Bank [NOTE:
Stones River Bank may no longer be there].   Moved by Army Corps of Engineers.  13 marked “Unknown.”  By: E. K.
Johns, 1972

Thomas R. Eskridge
Sep 7, 1879 - Dec 31, 1900

Lucinda Kimbro   [no dates] W. P. Kimbro   [no dates]

Alley W. Kimbro   [no dates] Chandler, Jennie K.   d. 1884 Allie Cone   [no dates]

199. ESKRIDGE CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  1a miles N of Burnette Chapel.  Moved by
Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  This cemetery was less than ½ mile from Rutherford County line and nearby
was an old slave cemetery.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

W. B. Eskridge
May 14, 1850 - July 13, 1928

Addie Charlton Eskridge
Dec 10, 1854 - Mar 25, 1908

Laurena Lena Eskridge
Oct 11, 1880 -       

Laurena Eskridge   1856 -         Leslie Ewell Charlton
Sep 5, 1905 - June 21, 1913

Robert H. Johnson
Nov 26, 1870 - Oct 9, 1933

Mary Richard Johnson
June 13, 1872 - Feb 19, 1917

G. V. Johnson
June 13, 1901 - Sep 13, 1922

J. T. Johnson
Dec 16, 1893 - Nov 23, 1933

Mallie Tant Kimbro
July 19, 1865 - Apr 3, 1951

Isaac N. Kimbro
Sep 5, 1871 - Nov 9, 1948

Mary Gladys Peay
Feb 21, 1903 - Aug 16, 1933

Charlton Smith Peay
Dec 23, 1918 - Nov 9, 1919

William Porter Pugh
Feb 17, 1869 - Nov 22, 1934

Tom Pugh   [no dates]

Annie Pugh Steele
Mar 3, 1881 - Dec 8, 1923

Ezra McConico Steele
Oct 22, 1916 - Feb 20, 1917

A. B. Steele         - 1926
Margaret Steele   [no dates]
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200. ESPEY CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US41-70), exist (N) on I-840,
exit (W) on Jefferson Pike (Hwy 266) too Sharp Springs Road.  300 feet N of Jefferson Church of Christ on Jefferson
Pike.  About 12 graves marked with rough rocks.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971.  In “Some Rutherford Co. Cemetery Records”
by Garrett & McClain, 1968 - This was a cemetery laid out by Robert A. Espey at Espey’s Chapel or old Bethlehem at
the junction of Sharp Spring Road and Jefferson Pike.  The church has been razed.  There was considerable fighting here
during the Civil War. * Known to be buried here.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2002 & 2004.

James Espey - Revolutionary War
No. Carolina Troops - 1813
[Will recorded Ruth. Co. Oct 10, 1813
- wife, Catey Espey]

John Clay Espey
Co. E 20th Tenn. Inf.

William T. Espey
Apr 22, 1870 - Apr 5, 1959

* Robert Espey  ca 1798 - ca 1871
m. July 31, 1823
Lucinda Byles/Biles   [d. ca 1848]

* Robert A. Espey
son of Robert & Lucinda Espey
b. ca 1842 - [d. before 1860?]

William Harvey Cardin
Aug 2, 1913 - Nov 8, 2000
Sarah Myrtle Cardin
Oct 21, 1916 - Dec 5, 1987

Peggy Gifford Cardin
Sep 30, 1935 - Sep 11, 1993

[Unmarked grave]  Charles Cole King,
son of Benjamin S. & Mary King
Nov 11, 1866 - Oct 1, 1868

Grady J. Ledbetter
Nov 28, 1922 - July 21, 1994
Bessie Ledbetter
Mar 21, 1924 - Jan 29, 1996

Edward Kilgore
July 17, 1929 - May 20, 1999
Bertha M. Kilgore
Mar 3, 1928 - Jan 14, 2001

Hoyte Lee Martin   US Army    Korea
Dec 14, 1927 - Oct 25, 2001
L. Taye Martin
July 17, 1932 - June 20, 2003

Albert Lee Stephens    US Navy
Sep 26, 1941 - June 27, 1993
Stacy G. Stephens
Mar 1, 1950 - July 4, 1993

201. ESTES CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231) 2½ miles N of
intersection with Jefferson Pike (Hwy 266).  120 feet W of highway.  Chain link fence around 2 graves.  Marked “cem”
on USGS map.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971

Frances Estes   May 29, 1846 - Aug 27, 1910 Jessee Estes   Aug 8, 1847 - Dec 9, 1914

202. ETTER CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW on Old Nashville Highway, left (W) on Stewart Valley Drive W of
Stewartsboro School.   This was called the Old Peebles farm.  W of John Etter’s grave is a pyramid of cut limestone as
long as a grave and about 3-1/2 feet high with no inscriptions found. By: E. K. Johns, 1971.  Updated by Kim Denny,
2002.

Stone Box Tomb 
Sacred to memory of
John Etter, Revolutionary Soldier
June 1760 - Feb 19, 1851

James Lambert, Rev. War
Pvt. 5th S.C. Regt.

Samuel W. Peebles    Tenn.
Lt. U.S.N.R. - WW II
Nov 22, 1916 - Nov 22, 1944

203. EVANS CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Pike (US 231), left (NW) on Old
Lebanon Pike, left (W) on Claude Jones Road S of road.  Marked “Evans cem” on USGS map in the extreme NE corner.
Wire fence around cemetery and very clean.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2004. [** Not found in
2004]

**William A. Evans   1859 - 1919 **Bettie Lou Evans  b/d  May 11, 1938 **baby George Evans, Jr.  May 14, 1921

**George Thomas Evans
Nov 9, 1879 - Dec 16, 1948
**Mattie Estes Evans  1879 - 1947

Martin C. Evans
Apr 25, 1827 - Aug 27, 1885

Charles Jacob Hills
Feb 15, 1828 - Apr 12, 1995
& wife, Mattie Ruth Wrather Hills
June 13, 1823 - July 14, 1998

Charley Vaughter, son of
John B. & Sarah Evans Vaughter
May 7, 1870 - July 10, 1875

Sam P. Wrather
Mar 23, 1885 - Oct 18, 1946
[& wife] Cora L. Wrather
Dec 24, 1881 - June 26, 1960

Lillie Luticia Wrather
Aug 30, 1908 - Dec 26, 1992
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203. Evans Cemetery cont’d

Fred Martin Wrather
son of Walter & Blanche Wrather
Mar 14 - Oct 27, 1936

204. EVERGREEN CEMETERY LISTING STARTS ON PAGE 356 - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  Cemetery located in
city of Murfreesboro with the main entrance on Greenland Drive near intersection with Highland Avenue. Marked
“Evergreen cem” on USGS map.  INSCRIPTIONS FROM THIS CEMETERY ARE LISTED AS THE FINAL
CEMETERY LISTING IN THIS BOOK.  IT HAS ITS OWN ALPHABETIZED LISTING OF NAMES AND
IS NOT REFERENCED IN THIS BOOK’S MAIN INDEX.                .

205. FARRIS CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), left (S) on Concord Road.  2/3 mile SW of
Concord and S of Salem Pike.  By: Bob Baskin & Henry Wray, 1975.

Rev Charles [Blackman] Farris
June 4, 1813 - Aug 4, 1887

Margaret P. Farris, dau of
C. B. & Mary J. Farris
Jan 15, 1851 - Sep 5, 1864

Charlie B. Farris
Sep 13, 1870 - Nov 5, 1956

Mary Farris   [no dates] John Wesley Farris [** see below]
Sep 30, 1870 - Mar 17, 1931

Dewitt H. Farris
Oct 17, 1889 -          

Nettie W. Farris
Oct 2, 1894 - Nov 26, 1973

Charley Rough Farris
July 4, 1873 - Aug 24, 1890

Walter Farris   1866 - 1955
Kizzie Farris   1870 - 1954

Ellis Ronson Farris    WW II
July 18, 1929 - July 20, 1963

Alford G. Farris
1925 - 1926

Charles B. Farris
1923 - 1926

Tanner B. Farris   1903 - 1967 Infant - Annie F. Dicus
Nov 29, 1932

John F. Holden
July 11, 1854 - 1883

Infant of T.H. Howard 
b/d   Mar 26, 1918

Dr. T. S. Smotherman
Apr 2, 1869 - May 29, 1902

Tommie H. Smotherman
Aug 19, 1906 - Aug 13, 1907

S. A. Sharber
1845 - July 2, 1878

Nancy Williamson
1804 - 1861

Jimmie D. Woodson
July 18, 1896 - Nov 2, 1959

Margaret Woodson 
Jan 6,1923 - Oct 17,1930

** From “Daily News Journal” Mar 18, 1931 - died last night, John W. Farris, age 90 [1841 - 1931], served CSA
under Forrest, son of Rev. Kit & Mary Ransom Farris, husband of Lizzie Watkins Farris

206. FATHERA CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.   E on Halls Hill Pike past Sharpsville, just W of bridge on Halls Hill
Road over Cripple Creek.  On S edge of road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Mary Fathera   1834 - 1922 Irvin Fathera   1870 - 1917 Clevie Fathera   1893 - 1918

W. L. “Bud” Fathera  1845 - 1932 William Fathera  1872 - 1943 Mollie Fathera  1887 - 1940

Tilla Fathera  [no dates] J. R. Fathera  [no dates] J. [John] R. Fathera   1833 - 1921
CSA veteran - 8th (Smith’s) Cav.

Henry P. Fathera   June 1, 1921
Tenn. Pvt. U.S. Army

Jessie B. Fathra   Oct 20, 1926
Tenn. Pvt. 322 Inf. 81 Division

Tilla Fathera Barton
wife of E. H. Barton
Oct 28, 1869 - May 16, 1892

Essie Byd Barton
infant of E. H. Barton 1877-1900

Mrs. Nellie Boyd   [no dates] J. B. Campbell   1855 - 1941
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206. Fathera Cemetery cont’d

Martha Cornelia Dunn
1905 - 1918

James Brady Dunn
June 15, 1912 - Sep 17, 1954

Mark Dunn - [no dates]
Bettie Lee Dunn - [no dates]

Maud Ivie   1921 - 1935 Marie Jamison   1898 - 19     Emma Jamison   1866 - 1943

Elta Fathera Kerr   1868 - 1948 Sam R. McClanahan 1875-1940 Lula McClanahan   1909 - 1914

Mamie Murry   1901 - 1941 Shellie Nobles  [no dates] Emma Fathera Reeves  1866 - 1943

Clifton Randolf Reeves  1890 - 1944 Minnie Shipp    June 4, 1966 Grace Fathera Wilkinson  1903 - 1921

Newspaper obit. 1930:
Hiram Monroe Shipp, age 58 [1872]
His wife was Minnie Shipp

207. FELLOWSHIP CHURCH CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70),
exit (N) on I-840, exit (W) on Couchville Pike, left (S) on Fellowship Road.  1/4 mile S of Fellowship Church.  By: E.
K. Johns,  1971.

Frances T. Bodily   1868 -       
Joseph E. Bodily   1860 - 1938

Plummer E. Bodily   1894 - 1964
Willie H. Bodily   1899 -       

Robert Emmett Bodily, son of Edward
& Almedia M. Bodily   d. Aug 7, 1870

Boyden T. Bodily
Oct 12, 1921 - Dec 15, 1977

E. [Erastus] K. Bond   1859 - 1931
& wife, Myrtle Smartt Bond  
1865 - 1944

Mable W. Bond   1898 - 1954

Emma F. Carter, dau of
Allen & Peggie Carter
Nov 3, 1868 - Jan 10, 1937

W. A. Carter
Apr 17, 1849 - Jan 26, 1915
& wife, Margaret Peggie Carter
Mar 31, 1844 - May 31, 1919

Martha A. Chandler
Sep 6, 1853 - Mar 23, 1934
Samuel R. Chandler
Oct 17, 1850 - Jan 23 1936

Bettie F. Chandler
dau of S. R. & Martha A. Chandler
Apr 29, 1871-July 23, 1888

Ora Edna Golden Chandler 
wife of H. W. Chandler 
Jan 26, 1883 - Apr 13, 1916

Naomi Bodily Drury
Oct 10, 1930 - Nov 3, 1975

J. R. Edwards
May 14, 1867 - Oct 5, 1910

William F. Freeman
Nov 25, 1835 - June 17, 1889

Francis S. Freeman   
1845 - 1919

Docia Freeman   
1866 - 1952

Bessie Freeman   
1871 - 1964

Verna Wright Freeman   1888 - __
Isaac Sanders Freeman 1877 - 1945

Frank A. Freeman
Nov 9, 1910 - June 16, 1913

Alexander [top line]
Lou F. Freeman   [second line]
1861 - 1938 [third line]

Mrs. Mable Jenkins   1874 - 1950

George B. Johnson
[dates not known]
Frances A. Johnson
1887 - 1974

Joe Will Lannom   (Father)
May 5, 1861 - July 3, 1940
Bettie Towns Lannom   (Mother)
Aug 15, 1865 - Apr 12, 1938

John Lemons
Apr 11, 1791 - Aug 17, 1873
Sarah Lemons
July 7, 1795 - Jan 20, 1874

Lucinda Pafford
Apr 30, 1825 - Apr 11, 1861

William Bryon Pafford
Feb 26, 1851 - Mar 13, 1918

Bertha Towns Russell   (Mother)
Feb 8, 1886 - Feb 10, 1943

Georgia Ann Smart
July 6, 1893 - Feb 7, 1914

A. [Andrew] F. Sanders
CSA veteran - 18th Infantry
age 71 yrs, 9 mos, 22 days
Feb 2, 1835 - Nov 24, 1906
& wife, Martha J. Sanders
May 26, 1831 - May 26, 1911



-112-

207. Fellowship Church Cemetery cont’d

John W. Sanders, son of A. F. & 
Martha Sanders
Jan 6, 1857- Apr 16, 1882

Philip Smart - aged 78 years
[1785] - May 1863
& wife, Abijah Wright Smart 
age 77 yrs      [1786] - July 3, 1863

G. Smartt - CSA, 20th Infantry
Aug 5, 1827 - Aug 20, 1909
& wife, Areanah Smartt
June 3, 1835 - May 3, 1894

Marion Winfield Smart
Dec 22, 1856 - Feb 13, 1931
& wife, Elizabeth McDaniel Smart
June 24, 1860 - July 13, 1925

R. [Richard] Towns
Feb 16, 1838 -         
C. [Caroline] G. Towns
May 15, 1836 - Feb 4, 1896

Isaac L. Towns
May 15, 1858 - Sep 13, 1898
& wife, Rebecca A. Towns
Dec 8, 1861 - June 2, 1894

208. FERGUS [ORIGINALLY FINCH] CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US
41-70) to LaVergne, right (N) on Fergus Road, right (E) on Valley Forge.  There is a stone with “Arnold” on it, but
Jimmey Fergus says all the Arnolds have been moved.  By: Ernest K. Johns, 1973.     **All listed on the same stone

J. T. [John Tyler] Fergus
CSA veteran - 45th Infantry
Sep 8, 1841 - July 29, 1925
& wife, Sarah Finch Fergus
Oct 6, 1856 - May 15, 1896

Thomas S. Fergus 
son of J. T. & S. F. Fergus
Feb 21, 1879 - Aug 29, 1882

George T. Fergus       WW I
Tenn. Chauffeur 402 Telegraph Bn
Mar 27, 1888 - Dec 21, 1853

William Adam Fergus
June 7, 1874 - Mar 22, 1949

John G. Fergus   1882 - 1933
Lizzie G. Fergus   1888 - 1956

Louella M. Fergus  - d. Dec 1972
wife of Willie Fergus

Eda Fergus Buchanan
Oct 11, 1877 - Jan 1, 1960

Sarah J. Buchanan
June 30, 1902 - Oct 19, 1906

R. G. Buchanan   1865 - 1923

Joseph J. C.         [badly weathered]
1808 -  Feb 10,       

Eliza Pope Finch

Parks Finch   d. Nov. 1936

Clyde P. Harrell   1913 - 1934

Benj. Hamlett   1914 - 1959

**Joe McPherson Sobel
Nov 18, 1901 - June 13, 1960

**Mary B. Sobel
Sep 20, 1910 - July 26, 1962

**William Sobel
Mar 11, 1867 - Mar 18, 1919

**Lena E. Fergus Sobel
Jan 7, 1872 - June 11, 1940

**Luella Eda Sobel
Jan 7 - July 25, 1910

**Eleaner Margaret Sobel
Jan 16-18, 1898

209. FERGUS CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70) to LaVergne, right
(N) on Fergus Road, right (E) on Southlake Drive.  About 15 feet from southern edge of large quarry.  Short piece of
iron fence at one corner.  Five metal markers on five graves, but no names.  By: Ernest K. Johns, 1971.  

R. Allen Fergus
May 3,1873 - Sep 2, 1953
Mary Lou Fergus
Feb 5, 1879 - Sep 4, 1953

Mary A. Fergus, dau of
R. A. & M. L. Fergus
Apr 6, 1906 - Mar 6, 1915

Earl Kelty Fergus    -    WW II
Tenn. Pvt. 552 Sig Acft Wing Bn.
Jan 3, 1903 - Nov 6, 1957

Sallie F. Edmondson
wife of W. G. Edmondson
Jan 29, 1881 - Dec 2, 1910

George T. Finch
Nov 3, 1854 - Feb 6, 1899

Eliza P. Finch
July 22, 1848 -         

210. FERGUS CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle. NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70) to LaVergne, right
(N) on Fergus Road, right (E) on Southlake Drive.  Located at end of Shady Lane cul-de-sac.  By Kim Denny, 2002.

John Tyler Fergus
Sep 8, 1841 - July 29, 1925
& wife, Sarah Finch Fergus
Oct 6, 1856 - May 14, 1896

Thomas S. Fergus
son of J. T. & S. F. Fergus
Feb 21, 1879 - Aug 29, 1882

George T. Fergus      WW I
Tenn. Chauffeur 402 Telegraph Bn
Mar 27, 1888 - Dec 21, 1953
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210. Fergus Cemetery cont’d

William Adam Fergus
June 7, 1874 - Mar 22, 1949

John G. [Gray] Fergus     1882 - 1933
& wife, Lizzie G. Fergus   1888 - 1956

Louella M. Fergus, wife of Willie
Fergus     died Dec 1972

Edna Fergus Buchanan
Oct 11, 1877 - Jan 1, 1960

Sarah J. Buchanan
June 3, 1902 - Oct 19, 1906

R. G. Buchanan
1865 - 1923

Joseph H. C         1808 - Feb 10,          

Benjamin Hamlett     1914 - 1959

William Sobel
Mar 11, 1867 - Mar 18, 1919
& wife, Lena E. Fergus Sobel
Jan 7, 1872 - June 11, 1940

Eleanor Margaret Sobel
Jan 16-18, 1898

Joe McPherson Sobel
Nov 18, 1901 - June 13, 1960

Mary B. Sobel
Sep 20, 1910 - July 25, 1962

Luella Eda Sobel  
Jan 7 - July 24, 1910

211. FITE CEMETERY - Auburntown Quadrangle (Wilson County).  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96) to Prosperity.  1 mile
due S of Prosperity Church in Fite Hollow.  By: Steve Cates, 1975.

Daniel Fite 
Dec 12, 1826 - Apr 19, 1871
& wife, M. J. Fite
Jan 19, 1826 - Apr 13, 1897

R. M. Fite
son of J. H. & M. S. Fite
Nov 6, 1880 -           

Minnie Tribble
Age 3 yrs, 1 mo & 8 days
[Sep 15, 1875] - Oct 23, 1878

212. FLEMING CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), right (S) on Mt. Herman Road.  1/3
mile N of Prosperity Church.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  Overgrown, but fenced.  By: Patti Schneider, Ruth
Krueger, Patti Richie & Susie Eiselstein 1975.

G. D. Fleming - CSA, 23rd Infantry
Dec 14, 1842 - June 3, 1922
& wife, Martha D. Fleming
Jan 14, 1842 - June 26, 1925

Ida Lee F. [Fleming?] Dill  
1869 - 1909

Joseph W. Dill  1865 - 1935

Georgia Fleming Hare
Aug 12, 1873 - June 10, 1916

213. FLETCHER CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Walnut Grove
Road (Hwy 269).  1/3 mile W of Old Walnut Grove Church site on N edge of road.  There is only one marked stone in
this cemetery.  Evidence of many graves in this cemetery - very close together.  By: Dorothy E. Smotherman, 1968.

Mary J. Fletcher   Feb 6, 1879 - Aug 7, 1893

214. FLETCHER CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), 1/3 mile S of McKaig Road
on E side of highway.  By: W. H. King, 1972.

Minos L. Fletcher
Jan 10, 1822 - Feb 14, 1899
& wife, Lucretia H. Fletcher
Feb 12, 1825 - Feb 26, 1902

John Fletcher, 
son of Minos & Lucretia Fletcher
May 24, 1850 - Sep 2, 1852

Thomas W. Cox, Sr.
Oct 7, 1845 - Nov 4, 1896
& wife, Emma J. Cox
Mar 22, 1850 - Aug 6, 1912

William T. Cox
Infant son of Fletcher & Mary Cox   
[no dates]

Thomas Wiley Cox, III, son of
T. W., Jr. & Mary Lawrence Cox
Oct 1-2, 1919

Susie Overall Crutcher
wife of James V. Crutcher
June 24, 1880 - Oct 13, 1907

Lucretia Overall, dau of
A. N. & F. M. Overall
Feb 11, 1866 - Sep 13, 1890
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215. FLOYD CEMETERY - Chapel Hill Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Eagleville, left (S) on US 41-A & Hwy
99, right (SW) on Chapel Hill Pike (Hwy 99), right (W) on Floyd Road on N side of road.   Marked “Floyd cem” on
USGS map.  From “Some Rutherford Co., Tenn. Cemetery Records” by Jill K. Garrett & Iris H. McClain.  By: Caroline
K. Burrus.

Jones Floyd - 63 y, 8 m, 25 d
Oct 27, 1792 - July 22, 1856
& wife, Esther Floyd
Oct 7, 1802 - May 12, 1865

James H. Floyd, 
son of Jones & Esther Floyd 
Dec 7, 1820 - Sep 20, 1849

W. [William] W. Floyd
Nov 17, 1827 - July 12, 1894
& wife, Martha Floyd
Oct 17, 1831 - Mar 12, 1891

Josiah Floyd
son of Jones & Esther Floyd
May 21, 1823 - Sep 22, 1849

Richard M. Floyd
age 24 yrs, 5 mos, 28 days
Oct 19, 1839 - Apr 17, 1864

Charles A. Floyd
age 59 yrs, 1 mo., 14 days
Dec 7, 1834 - Jan 21, 1894

John H. Floyd
Nov 7, 1825 - June 8, 1889
& wife, Mary Evaline Floyd
June 22, 1842 - Dec 19, 1894

Drury A. Floyd
July 8, 1837 - June 7, 1905
& wife, Lucy Andrews Floyd
June 29, 1839 - June 24, 1926

Josiah Floyd, son of
William & Martha Floyd
May 15 - Oct 31, 1850

Mary E. Floyd   1845 - 1923
Zackary T. Floyd
Dec 22, 1848 - Mar 12, 1865

James J. Floyd, son of
Martha & W. W. Floyd
Jan 8, 1870 - Mar 5, 1891

Nannie C. Floyd
Dec 29, 1870 - Aug 20, 1895

Jones A. Floyd  1866 - 1944
[son of Drury & Lucy Floyd]

William Thomas Floyd  36 y, 3 m
[May 1862] - Aug 22, 1898

William Floyd, son of
Martha & W. W. Floyd
Feb 27, 1861 - Aug 17, 1875

Emma E. Floyd   1880 - 1907
Sarah E. [Floyd] Eads
dau of Martha & W. W. Floyd
Aug 24, 1851 - Mar 11, 1882

R. Bently Colvin
Oct 6 1886 - July 25, 1925

Julia Floyd Colvin
July 6, 1887 - Jan 5, 1918

William L. Comstock  1865 - 1951
Mary Anna Comstock 1871 - 1941

Inf dau Comstock  b/d   Mar 7, 1907

Caroline Floyd Gambill 1855 - 1949

Lennia M. Giles   1869 - 1940

James K. Giles   1875 - 1924

Minnie Floyd Hatcher
wife of J. E. Hatcher
Jan 13, 1869 - Apr 22, 1916

Leonard Hatcher - age 4
[1892] - June 4, 1896

Mary Sue Hatcher - age 7
[1895] - Sep 22, 1902

Mr. Mordecai Kelley, d. Aug 1857
a soldier in the War of 1812

E. B. Kelley, Sr.
Apr 10, 1827 - July 22, 1909
& wife, S. [Sarah] J. Kelley
Apr 30, 1830 - May 12, 1895

Twin sons of E.B.& Sarah J.Kelley
Jones A.    Jan 3, 1851-Aug 15, 1857
Mordicai    Jan 3 - 4, 1851

Josiah F. Kelley
son of E. B. & Sarah J. Kelley
Dec 23, 1854 - Aug 19, 1857

Lillie H. Kelley   1863 - 1941

Arch Kelley   1887 - 1929

Jones Alfred Kelley   1889 - 1925

Enoch E. Kelley
son of E. B. & Sarah J. Kelley
June 4, 1857 - May 22, 1858

Jennie Lou Kelley   1892 - 1937

Enoch B. Kelley, Jr. - age 31-9-18
son of E. B. & S. J. Kelley
[Sep 6, 1861] - June 24, 1893

216. FLOYD CEMETERY - Milton Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), right (S) on Givens Road, left (SE) on
Herschel Hudson Road.  Cemetery past Overall Road on left side of  Herschel Hudson Road, about 3/4 mile N of where
Trimble Branch enters Stones River.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Minus L. Floyd
Dec 28, 1867 - Nov 23, 1934
& wife, Jessie P. Odell Floyd
Sep 9, 1878 - July 9, 1909

Nettie Vaught Overall
June 16, 1879 - Jan 6, 1943

Nannie Floyd
1868 - 1942
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217. FLOYD-ALEXANDER CEMETERY - Milton Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), right (S) on Givens Road,
left (SE) on Herschel Hudson Road  past No. 216 Floyd Cemetery.  On the left side of road., ½ mile NE of where
Trimble Branch enters Stones River.   By: Steve Cates, 1969.

A. Floyd and wife   70 years old Bizzy Alexander   40 years old

218. FOSTER-OWENS CEMETERY - Antioch Quadrangle (Davidson County).  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, within
southern edge of S ramp area of I-24 on top of a small high knob 2/3 mile SE of Bell Road interchange.  About 15
fieldstone markers.  Cemetery clean with a sandstone wall around it.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

John Foster
Jan 2, 1789 - Nov 20, 1851

John L. Foster, Jr.
Dec 11, 1827 - Apr 21, 1898

Minerva T. Foster
Nov 12, 1835 - Apr 25, 1898

Andrew J. Owens
Mar 10, 1823 - June 1, 1902
& wife, Emeline Owens
Dec 2, 1825 - Sep 30, 1897

Henry S. Owens
Dec 26, 1859 - Mar 12, 1916
Mary I. Owens
Aug 30, 1860 - May 13, 1903

Henry S. Owens, infant son of
H. S. & M. I. Owens
July 25 - Oct 2, 1890

Howard F. Owens, 
son of H. S. &  M. I. Owens  
Feb 5, 1884 - July 4, 1899

Edna Mai Owens
Nov 9, 1885 - Oct 1, 1905

Bennie F. Owens
Aug 11, 1856 - Sep 16, 1884

Edgar N. Owens
Jan 2, 1888 - Oct 7, 1907

W. P. Derrick - age about 47
[1837] - Sep 25, 1884

Foster N. Derrick
Sep 25, 1879 - Apr 24, 1898

Mrs. Callie Minton
Mar 25, 1837 - Jan 26, 1897

John H. Minton
Oct 18, 1861 - Aug 15, 1925

Lena H. Mitchell
Sep 28, 1882 - Aug 13, 1883

Mrs. Eddie Minton Spain
Nov 6, 1866 - Nov 21, 1892

Charley G. Turner, Sr.
Dec 1, 1850 - Apr 6, 1876

Alice Turner
July 15, 1856 - Dec 8, 1883

219. FOSTERVILLE CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), left (E) on Fosterville
Road.  NE edge of Fosterville, TN.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  There are 5 very old graves with large stone slabs.
One of the old stone tombs is that of Aleck Smith.  The others are the older Smith family whose pioneer home was back
of the cemetery.  Many unmarked graves.  In one is a hobo  killed on the railroad.  No one ever found out who he was
or where he came from.  By: Miss Elvira Brothers.

Celia   Dec 2, 1907 [Sutton?]

E.O.N.

Mitchell Alderson   1919 - 1920
son of Mr. & Mrs. A.T. Alderson

Albert Alderson
June 8, 1894 - Jan 25, 1959
Beuna Alderson  Sep 4, 1895 -      

T. M. (Mullins) Arnold
1869 - 1929
Jennie E. (Espy) Arnold
1872 - 1945

Curtis Arnold   1911 - 1974

Andrew Jack Bingham
Nov 2, 1897 - Jan 11, 1972

Alfred F. Blalock
Tenn. Pvt. U.S. Army   WW II
May 30, 1912 - Dec 30, 1958

William T. Blalock 1885 - 1970
Emma R. Blalock   1889 -       

George W. Blair   1873 - 1946
Molly B. Haynes Blair   1873-1939

Sally Bell Brothers
July 16, 1880 - June 21, 1968

Dallas T. Brothers
Dec 21, 1890 -          

Lydia (Powell) Brothers
Aug 19, 1892 - Nov 3, 1940

William B. Brothers
Aug 8, 1865 - June 25, 1919

Lou Ella Brothers    1866 - 1935 L. A. Brothers
Jan 7, 1869 - June 7, 1935

Suela Powell Brothers
July 27, 1869 - Feb 26, 1925

Daniel Edward Brothers
1865 - 1947

Jessie Stone Brothers
1876 - 1961

Connie Annette Brothers
b/d   Jan 24, 1947



-116-

219. Fosterville Cemetery cont’d

Burl R. Brothers       Span. Amer.War
Co. G. 1st Tenn. Inf. 
May 3, 1874 - June 25, 1936

Dedie Brown
Nov 29, 1891 - Jan 11, 1967

Joe B. Chrisman
Tenn. S I USNR   WW II
June 25, 1908 - Jan 29, 1959

Lee A. Crosslin        WW II
Sgt. Sup. Co. 17 Inf.
Dec 21, 1886 - Sep 3, 1956

Robert Clyde Crosslin       WW II
Tenn. Pvt. Mil. Police
Aug 11, 1911 - Nov 3, 1967

Wesley L. Crosslin
June 22, 1905 - Feb 18, 1960

Myrtle V. Crosslin
Apr 10, 1887 - July 10, 1967

James Fred Evins
Feb 1, 1886 - Sep 23, 1956 

Maggie Bingham Evins
Oct 18, 1891 - Nov 15, 1957

Bingham M. Evins       WW II
TN Cpl. Photo Recon. Sqd. A.A.F.
Dec 12, 1912 - May 9, 1968

Charles D. Fulton   1878 - 1933
Lottie L. Powell Fulton    1880 - 1944

Georgia Lamb George
May 6, 1923 - June 16, 1973

Bina Gilmore
Nov 1886 - Oct 19, 1897

Lee Gilmore
1st Lt. 8 Service Co. SI GC
Mar 26, 1880 - Oct 5, 1950

John Vinson Helton   1899 - 1957
Ruth Taylor Helton   1913 -      

Oma Hoover
Sep 28, 1879 - Nov 7, 1913

Alice Smith Hoover
Jan 19, 1867 - Nov 12, 1959

Arthur Hoover
Jan 23, 1868 - Aug 12, 1908

Thelma Fulton Jarman    
1903 - 1944

Nannie Lee Bingham Jones  
1912 - 1956

Robert D. Jones
1899 -             

Jean Joyce   1905 - 1970
Roy Joyce   1900 -            

Jerry Lynch   Apr 20, 1938

Willie Parker Kent  
1898 - Dec 16, 1955

Moody F. Lamb
Nov 19, 1893 - June 11, 1960
Seula Powell Lamb
Feb 10, 1897 -          

Homer W. Lamb   1915 - 1920 James D. Lamb   1926 - 1933 John Thomas Linch   1865 - 1943
Margie Jernigan Linch 1880 -1970 

Mabel Williams Oden
Apr 3, 1893 - Dec 18, 1921

James W. Parker
Feb 8, 1951

Lou Ella Parker
July 26, 1950

Dallas Powell   1848 - 1917
& wife, Virginia Powell
1847 - July 24, 1907

John West Powell   1865 - 1930
& wife, Esther Smith Powell
July 31, 1868 - May 8, 1960

Infant son of Lady & Odie Powell
[no dates]

Cicero Powell   1852 - 1945 Sally Williams Powell 1866 - 1945 Artis Powell
Oct 10, 1893 - Jan 23, 1967

Claude Sutton Powell   
1891-1934
Maude Brothers Powell 
1893-1929

Milton C. Powell
Aug 3, 1871 - Aug 22, 1930
Maggie Wallis Powell
Oct 10, 1874 - Sep 17, 1952

Burris Powell   
1873 - 1930
Attrice Miller Powell
1875 - 1932

Dovie Foster Rigney
Oct 6, 1888 - Dec 9, 1929

James Isom Rigney
Nov 18, 1886 - Mar 22, 1952

Richardson Baby

Joe Shelby Smith  
Tenn. Sgt. 61st Inf. 55 Div.    
1889 - May 15, 1941

Mary Bingham Smith
1889 - 1951

William E. Smith   1868 - 1941
Elizabeth F. Smith  1872 - 19      

Tommie Foster Stewart
May 11, 1891 - Aug 10, 1927

Roy Ray Stewart
Aug 28, 1912 - Jan 10, 1963

Bessie Lee Stewart - 7 days
Mar 1924
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219. Fosterville Cemetery cont’d

James Wesley Sutton
Apr 12, 1888 - May 1, 1948
& wife, Betty Powell Sutton
Jan 4, 1890 - Mar 3, 1870

Elmo Thomas   
1882 - 1952
Patra Brothers Thomas
1886 - 1972

Frank Thomas   [no dates]

James Lee Taylor   1953-1953

R. Fain Victery   1881 - 1935
Bell Smith Victery   1881 - 1937

Thomas H. Walker   1853 - 1937
Louise Williams Walker   1861 - 1949

William Gleaves Walker
1917 - 1941

T. R. Walker
Nov 18, 1914 - Feb 28, 19    

W. Newton Walls   1878 - 1943
Kate Walls   1883 - 1968

Hilary Walls 
1926 - 1930

Ivie Burl Ward
Tenn. Pvt. Co. A. 325 Inf.
Mar 26, 1895 - Jan 14, 1961
Charline Fulton Ward   1907 -      

Ada Williams Wiggs
Aug 11, 1873 - Oct 14, 1962

Jeff O. Wiggs
Jan 31, 1878 - Feb 22, 1933

Nancy Williams     1837 - 1919

Elizabeth Williams
Aug 23, 1843 - Sep 12, 1915

W. B. [William Burton] Williams
1842 - 1910  CSA, 2nd (Robison’s)
Cav.  [widow’s pension application,
Nancy Manuriah Williams]

Frank Brothers Williams
Nov 22, 1849 - Sep 14, 1908

Sara Wiggs Williams
Oct 24, 18   6 - July 11, 1911

George W. Williams   1858 - 1935
Queen Johnson Williams  1863 - 1946

Molly Williams   1861 - 1945

Thomas Williams
Dec 1868 - Sep 17, 1932

Leonard L. Williams
Apr 22, 1870 - Sep 18, 1932

B. White Williams
Mar 3, 1874 - Aug 25, 1931

Harold G. Williams
May 17, 1926 - Apr 19, 1942

Elizabeth Bingham Williams
1887 - 1956

Cecil Williams
1883 - 1934

Walter S. Williams   1873 - 1945 Elizabeth Williams   1874 - 1946 Elbert Miller Williams  1877 - 1928

Frank W. Williams
June 28, 1896 - Aug 15, 1911

Gracie Swafford Williams
1882 - 1955

Elbert M. Williams, Jr.
Nov 10, 1914 - June 10, 1916

Charles Burton Williams
Dec 54, 1905 - May 3, 1972

220. FOX CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41), right (W) on Hovers
Gap Road, left (S) on Lynch Hill Road to the left of the road going up Lynch Hill Road in a grass lot.  2 miles due W
of Hoovers Gap.  By: Robert Jacobs., 1976.

J. [John] M. Fox       CSA
Co. E 4th Tenn. Cav.   [CSA widow’s
pension application. - Harriet A. Fox]

Harriet Downing [Fox?]
Dec 3, 1848 - Mar 31, 1932

Eliza [Fox?]
Dec 19, 1866 [only date]

221. FOX CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41), left (E) on Fox
Hollow Road, right (E) on East Fox Hollow Road.   By: Robert Jacobs.

Eliza Tribble Fox
wife of Jackson Fox
Dec 26, 1827 - Oct 9, 1895

Rebecca J. Fox, 
dau of Jackson & Eliza Fox  
Nov 26, 1866 - Mar 7, 1889

Joseph W. A. Fox
son of Jackson & T. J. Fox   
May 1858 - 1884

Robert Lee Fox
1870 - 1946
& wife, Mollie Fults Fox
1868 -          [she is on 1930 census]

Lee Alfred Fulks
June 2, 1881 -          
& wife, Anna Frances Fulks
Mar 21, 1885 - Dec 10, 1924

John Wesley Fulks
[1871 - Jan-June 1912]
& wife, Hattie Fulks
July 3, 1881 - May 2, 1911
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221. Fox Cemetery cont’d

Okiku Fulks
dau of Lee & Anna Fulks
Apr 30, 1918 - Feb 10, 1920

Sue Price Fults
Aug 26, 1944   [only date]

Fornie W. Fults
1913 - 1954

Edd Lee Fults
Apr 5, 1941 - July 4, 1974

Odie N. Parker  July 23, 1899 -      
& wife, Pearl F. Parker
Aug 6, 1902 - Jan 2, 1957

Infant son of O.N. Parker
Oct 11, 1925 - Dec 5, 1928

Joe Hidelgo Parker
May 26, 1930 - Feb 11, 1945

222. FOX- KELTON CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41), left (E)
on Fox Hollow Road, ½  mile SE of Pilot Knob in Kelton Hollow, on right hand side of Fox Hollow road.  By: Robert
Jacobs.

S. T. Fox
June 24, 1871 - Apr 11, 1907
& wife, Maggie N. Fox
Feb 15, 1872 - Mar 1, 1930

Samuel Fox        CSA veteran
July 18, 1830 - Apr 24, 1899
& wife, Mary A. Fox
1845 - 1929

Elizabeth M., wife of          
Aug 22, 1830 - Apr 14, 1863

Effie T. Oren    1901 - 1941

Tom J. Oren   1862 - 1920
Maggie Oren   1865 - 1941

John Wesley Orren
Sep 3, 1858 - May 5, 1928

Betty Fox Orren, 
wife of John Wesley Orren   
Dec 3, 1862 - Dec 4, 1944

223. FOX-HOOVER CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41)  at place
marked Hoover’s Gap on USGS map.  1/3 mile NE of bridges over headwater stream of Middle Fork of Stones River.
On hill near Civil War fortification.  By: Elizabeth Hoover, 1971.

Mathias Fox  
Nov 24, 1808 - Jan 20, 1893
m. Oct 9, 1829,  Jemima Fox 
Mar 27, 1810 - Jan 31, 1882

E. B. K. Hoover
Nov 14, 1825 - July 27, 1893& wife,
Sabina  [Sibrinia on stone] Hoover
Jan 15, 1824 - Aug 3, 1890

Jasper Hoover
33 yrs, 8 mos, 27 days
July 17, 1847 - Apr 4, 1881

Mary Alice Hoover
Mar 29 - July 21, 1898

Benton Mankin Hoover
Nov 24, 1896 - Sep 11, 1899

Harriett Ann Hoover
Aug 25, 1849 - Aug 17, 1869

James Buchanan Hoover
Nov 3, 1856 - Sep 18, 1869

Mrs. Tennie Sanders
Jan 5, 1854 - May 20, 1897

224. FREEMAN CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), left (S) on Rehobeth Road.  1/5 mile
NE of Rehobeth Church.   By: Dorothy E. Smotherman, 1968.

Nancy Freeman - about 80 years
[1778] - Oct 12, 1858

S. A. Freeman - 73 y, 10 m, 29 d
Oct 26, 1787 - Sep 25, 1861

Richard Freeman
Mar 25, 1815 - Dec 1, 1850

Sisera Freeman
Apr 23, 1816 - Aug 13, 1841

Mary W. Freeman
Nov 15, 1818 - May 28, 1872

William T. Brown
Mar 8, 1837 - Oct 15, 1851

Fannie Glimp   - age 60 years
[1806] - Aug 18, 1866

James D. Glimp
Apr 15, 1829 - Dec 23, 1855

J. [John] A. Jordan
CSA veteran - 24th Infantry
Jan 11, 1845 - Feb 22, 1919

Martha S. Winn Jordan
wife of J. A. Jordan
Mar 27, 1838 - Mar 15, 1910

Tommie L. Jordan, son of
J. A. & M. S. Jordan
Dec 5, 1879 - Aug 14, 1897

Joseph Tilford Pate   1872 - 1942
& wife, Sallie H. Parsley Pate
Oct 14, 1881 - Oct 10, 1921
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224. Freeman Cemetery cont’d

Tabitha Jordan Pate  1873 - 1892 Charlie Lee Vaughn 1891 - 1940
Husband of Eula Jordan Vaughn

Asa Freeman Winsett
Dec 13, 1851 - Jan 24, 1942

Charles Vaughn, Jr.
son of C.L & Eula Vaughn  
May 6, 1919-Apr 15, 1920

Freeman R. Winsett
85 yrs, 1 mo., 11 days
[Dec 13, 1856] - Jan 24, 1942
& wife, Mattie M. Richmond Winsett
Nov 4, 1858 - Aug 4, 1888

Mary L. Winsett
Sep 4, 1859 - Sep 14, 1888

225. FRIZZELL-GIBSON CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41),
right (W) on Hoovers Gap Road over I-24, immediate left (SW) on Frontage Road, right (S) on Dismal Hollow Road.
In Dismal Hollow S of Hoovers Gap.   Only one marker. * Known to be buried here.  By: Robert Jacobs.

Deason Frizzell
Nov 30, 1829 - Dec 25, 1888

* Joseph Gibson, Sr.
& wife, Catharine Horton Gibson

* Joseph Gibson, Jr., & wife,
Margaret Jane Frizzell Gibson

* Estill Gibson *Sallie Gibson Teal,  wife of Hoyte Teal
May 16, 1890 - Mar 13, 1921

225A. FRIZZELL-JAKES CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle. (Bedford County).  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Hwy
(US 41), right (W) on Rte 64 over I-24, right (N) on first road (Hoovers Gap Frontage Road), left (NW) on Jakes Branch
Road 1.3 miles.  Cemetery is located 100 yards on right up a hill.  Marked “Frizzell cem” on USGS map.  There are
many gravesites and fieldstones with no inscriptions.  By: William Jakes, 2005.

J. [James] R. Frizzell
Oct 17, 1838 - Nov 18, 1912
[1880 census: son of David W. &
Rebecca Frizzell]

Abbie M. Frizzell   1853 - 1931

Lorene Frizzell
July 11, 1904 - Apr 28, 1920

John Jakes
Mar 5, 1814 - Apr 13, 1893
& wife, Nancy Eoff Jakes
dau of William & Catherine Eoff
Dec 19, 1821 - Jan 15, 1892

J. C. Jakes
Oct 2, 1884 - Feb 11, 1899

Ernest Jakes
infant of A. & Malinda Jakes
Apr 17 - July 4, 1900

J. I. C. Jakes
dau of B. H. & L. Jakes
Apr 16 - May 31, 1889

Owen Bell
Feb 16, 1904 - Oct 26, 1907

Mary L. Bell
Oct 20, 1896 - Aug 24, 1897

Pauline Crosslin 
dau of J. W. & E. L. Crosslin
Aug 25, 1902 - Nov 20, 1904

Infant dau of J. J. & N. G. Crosslin
Stillborn Sep 1, 1905

Robie Allen Crosslin
dau of J. J. & N. G. Crosslin
Dec 24, 1906 - Jan 25, 1907

Willie Carmack Crosslin
son of J. W. & Effie Croslin
Jan 20 - Mar 7, 1911

Robert Eaton
Mar 11, 1856 - Jan 4, 1913, & wife,
Nannie McMahan Eaton, dau of
Abram & M. J. Jakes McMahan  
June 15, 1860 - Jun 6, 1937

Mary N. Hoover
wife of Lee Hoover
Jan 27, 1880 - June 26, 1908

Abraham McMahan - CSA
Pvt. Co. F 2nd Tenn. Inf.
May 15, 1840 - June 6, 1910
& wife, M. J. Jakes McMahan
Apr 30, 1842 - June 20, 1928

Infant of W. J. & N. C. Nesbitt
b/d   Nov 27, 1891

226. FULLER CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  E on Halls Hill Pike, right (S) on Adams Lane.  ½  mile S of Taylors
Chapel.  Condition grown up.  By: Church Lamb, Elaine Wolfe & Kevin Mulligan, 1975.

Father - Booker Robert Fuller   1858 - 1900 Mrs. Sallie Fuller  [no dates] Margaret Hutchins  [no dates]
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227. FUQUA CEMETERY - Chapel Hill Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Eagleville, left (S) on US 41-A &
Hwy 99, right (SW) on Chapel Hill Road (Hwy 99) 1.2 miles on E side of the road and about 200 feet from the road.
Very poor condition.  3 or 4 unmarked graves.  By: Walter K. Hoover & E. K. Johns, 1973.
 Dr. E. Fuqua Feb 16, 1775 - Oct 12, 1833 Elizabeth M. Fu           [badly broken]

228. FUQUA CEMETERY - Davidson County.  Within Percy Priest Lake Area and recorded by field workers for U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers.  Location not given and very likely not moved.

Rev. T. H. Fuqua
Apr 1, 1833 - Oct 8, 1875

P. T. L. Fuqua
Dec 22, 1854 - Jan 27, 1855

T. W. Fuqua   [no dates]

John Bell Fuqua
May 20, 1840 - May 6, 1899

Frances Dennison   1842 - 1863

Henry H. Baker
June 1, 1837 - Oct 26, 1911
Nancy Baker
Oct 9, 1842 - Aug 5, 1912

Sarah Mann
Dec 1820 - Mar 23, 1844

John Vanderville 1800 - Aug 11, 1815

Felinda Whitsett Williams
Sep 27, 1875 - Aug 22, 1897

Vera Lane Williams
Nov 11, 1877 - Dec 11, 1896

J. L. Williams   1841 - Dec 18, 1913
Laura J. Williams
July 16, 1837 - Apr 17, 1915

229. FUQUA CEMETERY - Nashville East Quadrangle (Davidson County).  On Elm Hill Road, on N side, across the road
from Nashville Radio Range Station.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  22 marked “Unknown.”  By:
E. K. Johns, 1972.

Eld. Peter Fuqua
Feb 12, 1778 - Mar 19, 1864

Elvina Fuqua
Aug 8, 1815 - Jan 5, 1876

Nancy H. Fuqua
Jan 18, 1823 - Aug 7, 1853

Thomas Fuqua
Jan 7, 1813 - Aug 26, 1861

T. G. Baker
Sep 20, 1833 - Mar 7, 1876

Joseph A. Brent
d. Aug 31, 1846

Amanda W. Brent
June 10-22, 1858 

Sarah Brent
July 17, 1859 - Sep 17, 1861

Rev. B. T. Jackson
Nov 18, 1833 - May 8, 1895

Lydia J. Jackson
Aug 30, 1844 - May 20, 1876

Thomas C. Stanfield
d. 1894

230. FUQUA CEMETERY - Hermitage Quadrangle (Davidson County).  Just across Stones River from Burnt Island on
USGS map.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Ellis Cemetery.  By E. K. Johns, 1972.

W. L. Fuqua
July 3, 1849 - July 12, 1924

John H. Brewer, Jr.    d. 1925
              Fuqua         

Delmer Brewer    d. 1926

231. FUQUA CEMETERY - Hermitage Quadrangle (Davidson County).  1/3 mile E of Old Hickory Blvd. and about 1/8 mile
N or Cook Road.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

Elizabeth Fuqua    [no dates]

232. GAINES CEMETERY (AFRICAN-AMERICAN) - Milton Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), left (N) on
Ruel McKnight Road, right (NE) on Ball Park Road.  2/3 mile SE of Bradley Creek Missionary Baptist Church (old
Gloriana Church).  Marked “Gaines cem” on USGS map.  By: Bob Ragland, Nancy Morgan, Margaret Batey, 1975.

Delia M. Gaines
Dec 12, 1896 - Sep 10, 1971
James A. Gaines  Feb 2, 1903 -       

Walter H. Gains  1924 - 1958

James Anderson   May 2, 1954

Richard Gooch   July 4, 1968

Jessie Ray Knox   Mar 18, 1956

John S. McAdoo   June 28, 1964 Handy McAdoo   Jan 9, 1959 Lou McAdoo   Mar 4, 1969

Hattie McAdoo   Oct 8, 1958 James McAdoo, Jr.   Oct 10, 1961 George McKnight   1966

Jim McMahan   Dec 15, 1971 George Odum   Oct 2, 1949 Nancy Randolph   June 28, 1963
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232. Gaines Cemetery cont’d

Arthur Rhodes   Jan 25, 1957 Rommie Rhodes   Dec 29, 1958 George Richardson  Dec 26, 1968

Margaret Richardson  July 4, 1971

Baby Richerson   July 7, 1960
Lena Sanders   May 17, 1955

Henry Whitees, Tenn. Pvt. Co. A.
801-Pioneer Inf.      WW I
Mar 26, 1896 - July 31, 1967

233. GAMBILL CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exist (N) on Old Hickory Boulevard
at Exit 62, just past Bridgestone Parkway on right side of road.   Marked “cem” on  USGS map.  Well fenced with gate.
Several fieldstones.  By: Mr. & Mrs. Buford Johnson, 1971.

One large stone with names on both sides.  Erected by: Rosa B. Gambill
On road side are the following children: Ewing Gambill, Johnson Gambill, Irvin Gambill, Mary Agness Gambill, James Gambill
On the back side:   Charles Hill Gambill  Sep 1, 1846 - Aug 21, 1919

W. H. B. Gambill
Sep 24, 1810 - Aug 2, 1898
& wife, Mary H. Gray Gambill
Feb 14, 1811 - Sep 6, 1885

Isaac T. Gambill
Jan 1857 - Dec 1, 1869

Ben Stuart Gambill [large stone]
son of Chas. & Annie W. Gambill
Oct 2, 1879 - Dec 9, 1950

Benajah G. Gambill
Mar 10, 1837 - June 15, 1853

Martha J. Gambill
June 26, 1849 - Apr 1, 1865

Infant dau of P.B. & Beuce L. Gambill 
 June 30 - Feb 10, 1905

Angie Gambill
July 9, 1926 - Aug 10, 1945

Ben        ?       [Gambill?]
Feb 14, 1871 - Sep 19, 1934

234. GANDY CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), right (S) on Hwy 64, right (E) on
Hoover Road.  1 mile SE of Southside School.  By John Weaver, Troy Bell & Steve Cates, 1975.

* unmarked grave information by Mrs. George Youree

* Nan Gandy 
d. about 1905 [unmarked]

* Bill Gandy
d. about 1905 [unmarked]

* Mrs. Alice Hogwood 
sister of Nan Gandy [unmarked]

* Infant brothers & sisters of
Bob Downing [unmarked]

Jim Frank Mitchell
d. 1888 - age about 5 mos.

Sallie McBroom, dau of R. B. & M. E.
McBroom    Oct 25, 1884 - Dec 15, 1886

235. GARRETT CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), exit (N) on
I-840, exit (W) on Jefferson Pike (Hwy 266), right (N) on S. Lamar Road.  200 feet W of Wilson Line Baptist Church.
Block wall around 2 graves and others unmarked outside.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971

G. [George] C. Garrett
May 25, 1836 - Apr 26, 1913

Nancy Robertson Garrett
Mar 21, 1844 - Sep 16, 1915

236. GARRETT CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle.  On Claude Wright farm.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway
(US 41-70), exit (N) on I-840, exit W on Mona Road (Hwy 452).  Off Mona Road near Fall Creek Boat Ramp.  One
grave 20 feet from line fence, 1/4 mile S of road.

J. [John] F. Garrett   July 16, 1838 - Dec 31, 1917

237. GARVIN-ROWLETT CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (S) on Almaville
Road, left (S) on One Mile Lane, right (S) on Baker Road, right (W) on Browns Chapel Road.  1/4 mile due S of Lillard
Chapel off Baker Road.  Many unmarked or fieldstone markers.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972. 

Thomas J. Garvin   1844 - 1911

Thomas L. Rowlett   1868 - 1946

William H. Garvin
Feb 20, 1873 - Nov 28, 1941
& wife, Nancy P. Knight Garvin
Oct 5, 1871 - Oct 3, 1953

John T. Garvin
Apr 25, 1871 - Sep 16, 1853 
& wife, Minney Par Garvin
Apr 10, 1889 - June 18, 1922
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237. Garvin-Rowlett Cemetery cont’d

Calvin J. Rowlett   1885 - 1934
Nannie B. Rowlett   1883 - 1960

Joe H. Rowlett
July 11, 1881 - Apr 16, 1953

Mattie Rowlett   1846 - 1891

Jim Madison Beasley 
Aug 4, 1884 - Aug 22, 1948

Mrs. Mary R. Beasley
[no dates]

Eva Beasley Vaughn
Mar 22, 1889 - July 24, 1971

J. D. Watson  
Mar 24, 1874 - Feb 14, 1956
Mary E. Watson
Oct 11, 1877 - May 24, 1945

Billy Joe Jenkins
May 25 - Sep 10, 1939

Next to the above cemetery is
inscribed marker by Scales
Elsie Peebles  Dec 31, 1964

238. GENTRY CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle (Bedford County).  SW on Salem Pike (Rte 99) to Eagleville, left (S) on
US 41-A to Rover, left (E) on Kingdom Road.  One mile E of Rover on S edge of road.  Marked “Gentry cem” on USGS
map.  Several fieldstone markers, no inscriptions.  By: Dorothy E. Smotherman, 1968.

J. [John] P. Gentry
Dec 15, 1843 - Nov 28, 1911

Mintory [Head} Gentry
Jan 27, 1848 - Dec 2, 1930

Samuel H. Gentry
son of John P. & Mintory Gentry
Dec 5, 1869 - Apr (5?), 1870

Leander Gentry
son of John P. & Mintory Gentry
Apr 4-12, 1873

L. O. Davis, child of W. G. & Amanda
Gentry Davis
Mar 19 - Sep 6, 1893

Lear Davis, child of W. G. & Amanda
Gentry Davis
Oct 17-22, 1894

Newt Davis, child of W. G. &
Amanda Gentry Davis
Nov 20-22, 1895

R. D. Davis, child of W. G. &
Amanda Gentry Davis
Mar 12-15, 1898

John D. Davis, child of W. G. &
Amanda Gentry Davis
b/d   Mar 29, 1907

Mary M. Lamb
Mar 13, 1866 - Sep 25, 1917

Minnie Lamb   1888 - 1898

Emma J. Lamb
Nov 9, 1920 - Mar 19, 1921

J. [James] S. Lamb    
May 1, 1890 - Dec 17, 1919

239. GILMORE CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), left (E) on Fosterville Road,
right (S) on Bell Buckle Road.  About ½ mile from Fosterville on E side of Bell Buckle Road.   Cemetery no longer used.
One old stone vault.  12 or more fieldstone graves. Unmarked THOMAS graves according to Mrs. Claytie Brothers
Jordan. By: Miss Elvira Brothers.

John D. Gilmore - age 71 y, 4 d
June 30, 1804 - July 4, 1875

Nancy Gilmore, wife of John D. Gilmore
Apr 10, 1809 - Aug 13, 1896

240. GLEAVES CEMETERY - Hermitage Quadrangle (Davidson County).  ½  mile S of Central Pike and 1/4 mile W of Old
Hickory Blvd.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  30 graves marked “Unknown.”  By: E. K. Johns, 1972

Ed. F. Gleaves   1827 - 1902 Marina Gleaves   1837 - 1900 Marina E. Gleaves         - 1877

Joseph H. Gleaves   1865 - 1889 Leonard H. Gleaves   1875 - 1888 William P. Gleaves   1870 - 1888

Davis Gleaves   1861 - 1922 Luther Gleaves
July 13, 1883 - Mar 7, 1911

Ella Gleaves   1868 - 1932

Lucy A. Bass
Oct 13, 1861 - Dec 22, 1864

Andrew P. Binkley
Oct 10, 1816 - Nov 19, 1821

John H. Binkley
Sep 16, 1807 - July 21, 1818

Frederic Binkley
Feb 15, 1774 - Sep 17, 1857

Adaline Binkley
May 17, 1789 - Sep 15, 1868

Robert F. Binkley
Feb 7, 1822 - Feb 12, 1860
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240. Gleaves Cemetery cont’d

Lou Binkley   16 mos. & 16 days John M. Binkley
Apr 1, 1843 - Dec ___, 1861

James H. Binkley
July 25, 1837 - Dec ___, 1861

Caroline N. Binkley
June 9, 1814 - Jan 20, 1864

William B. Binkley
May 11, 1809 - Sep 18, 1898

Augusta A. Binkley
Jan 30, 1860 - July 7, 1872

James Binkley   [no dates] Pleasant H. Binkley   [no dates] * Rufus Burton Yelton
Sep 21, 1858 - Nov 21, 1937

v Addie Bell Yelton
Apr 21, 1868 - Jan 22, 1932

v Rina Gemima Yelton
May 21, 1899 - Dec 15, 1927

[v = on same stone together]

241. GLEN CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (W) on I-840, exit (N) on Almaville
Road (Hwy 102), left (W) on Spanntown Road, behind Lock School [Marked “Lock School” on USGS map, but may
no longer exist]. Almaville Community.  By: Dorothy E. Smotherman, 1968.  

John Glen   
Dec 26, 1887 - Apr 25, 1935

Oliver Jobe  
Nov 11, 1880 - July 30, 1952

Julia Davis   1876 - 1952

Mattie R. Sims   1913 - 1942

242. GLENN-WINDROW CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), left (S) on  Rehobeth Road
1/3 mile N of Rehobeth Church on W side of road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: Dorothy E. Smotherman,, 1968.
Updated by Kim Denny, 2003.

William T. Glenn
July 29, 1834 - June 25, 1882
& wife, Lou Ann Glenn
July 18, 1836 - Nov 25, 1914

John W. Lewis
June 3, 1852 - Nov 26, 1911
m. Sep 20, 1877, Zilpha A. Glenn
dau of W. T. & L. A. Glenn
Sep 21, 1860 - Sep 8, 1886

Annie Pearl Windrow
dau of J. F. & Nannie Windrow
Aug 15, 1903 - July 7, 1905

Dorothy Anne McBroom  
dau of Houston & Johnny McBroom
b/d   Aug 27, 1914

Flora Mai Vaughan
Oct 7, 1915 - Mar 24, 1916

John Richard Vaughn 1886-1947
Lourene Wray Vaughn 1891-1966 

David Watson   1892 - 1928
& wife, Lula T. Watson 
1877 - 1946

Infant dau of Mr. & Mrs. Sam Watson
July 20, 1950

243. GLYMP CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (W) on I-840, exit (N) on Almaville
Road, left (W) on Independent Hill Road, right (N) on Paw Paw Springs Road 1/4 mile on E of road.  Marked “Glympt
cem” on USGS map.  By: Dorothy E. Smotherman, 1968.

James Monroe Glymp   1867-1953
Eugenia Webb Glymp   1863-1934

Willie Glymp
May 1, 1867 - May 14, 1932
& wife, Mary Glymp  
Aug 13, 1866 -        

John H. [Henry] Glymp      CSA, 45th Inf.
July 17, 1836 - Feb 19, 1906
& wife, Martha M. [Madora] Glymp
July 10, 1838 - Nov 15, 1906

J. [James] M. Lee         CSA, 45th Inf.
Mar 5, 1827 - Mar 6, 1906, & wife 
M. [Margaret] E.[Edmondson] Lee 
Feb 6, 1840 -         
[CSA widow’s pension application.]

Grave back of house:  
Baby Pumkin (?) Lee 
d. Apr 16, 1966, age 4 yrs, 6 mos.
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244. GLYMP-MAXWELL CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), exit
(W) on I-840, exit (N) on Almaville Road to Almaville Community.  150 feet behind an old house used as a funeral
home in the Almaville community. [House may no longer be standing.]    Iron fence.  By: Robert W. Baskin, Sr.

Henry A. Glymp
Nov 23, 1864 - Dec 16, 1928
& wife, Tobitha J. Glymp
July 8, 1865 - Jan 29, 1916

James G. Glymp
1887 - Oct 23, 1956

W. T. Maxwell
Nov 2, 1846 - Apr 5, 1923
& wife, Mellisa J. Spann Maxwell
Oct 15, 1844 - Oct 2, 1923

J. [John] W. Maxwell
Nov 17, 1872 - Nov 30, 1950

Ella Maxwell
1879 [only readable date]

G. J. Sanford
Nov 28, 1870 - July 2, 1944
& wife, Sammie E. Sanford
June 17, 1876 -             

Elizabeth Maxwell Sanford
1870 - 1945

Ella V. Sanford
1901 - Sep 11, 1938

Willie Sanford
1906 - Nov 24, 1966

R. H.  Sanford
June 16, 1900 - Feb 9, 1945

H. Dudley Sanford
1902 - 1949

William Curtis Vaughn
1905 - 1948

245. GOOCH CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle (Nolensville, TN, 17th District, Williamson Co.)  NW (towards Nashville)
on I-24, left (S) on Waldron Road, right (W) on Lake Road which becomes McFarlin Road which becomes Kidd Road.
Located on Kidd Rd., Nolensville, TN.  This cemetery could easily be listed in Davidson, Williamson, or Rutherford,
as the property itself is in all three counties, because corner of the county line of the three counties meet in the cemetery.
By: Mr. & Mrs. George F. Watson,  1968

Nancy Gooch Garner 
[wife of Thomas Garner & dau of
David & Jane Gooch]  
Dec 1, 1797 - June 2, 1852

Loucinda Jane Garner 
[dau of Thomas & Nancy Garner]
b. May 31, 1830 [only date]

David Gooch 
Apr 11, 1763 - Sep 21, 1831
& wife, Jane Gooch
Apr 2, 1770 - July 19, 1841

Lucinda T. King , wife of George
King & dau of David & Jane Gooch
Aug 15, 1813 - Sep 21, 1840

Thomas Gooch, son of William &
Frances Rice Gooch, Sr.
Dec 12, 1777 - Oct 6, 1817
[believed to be buried on his own
property in Dist. 17, Williamson Co.
and not here.  He was brother to David
Gooch (1763-1831)]

Sons of David & Jane Gooch
Goodman O. Gooch
1809 - Aug 9, 1827
William Gooch
July 24, 1803 - Jan 21, 1833

David Rice Gooch
 [son of David & Jane Gooch]
Dec 5, 1794 - Mar 1st-3rd, 1854
& wife, Tabitha Mays Gooch
d. 1859

[Large rock monument, no inscription
- verified by grandson]
Allen G. Gooch [son of David R. &
Tabitha Mays Gooch]
Feb 9, 1828- d. before Mar 6, 1869
& wife, Mary Elizabeth Smith Gooch

Mary A. Gooch, dau of
David R. & Tabitha [Mays] Gooch
Oct 29, 1818 - Aug 26, 1834

John Matthews Gooch, son of
Allen G. & Mary Elizabeth Smith
Gooch   Aug 8, 1856 - Mar 1897

246. GOOCHLAND CEMETERY (SLAVE CEMETERY) - LaVergne Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway
(US 41-70) to Smyrna, right (E) on Sam Ridley Parkway, left (N) on Fitzhugh Boulevard at Smyrna Airport.  This was
the slave cemetery for the Goochland Plantation, home of Dr. John C. Gooch.  There is only one marker there for roughly
80 graves.  Most were originally marked with wooden markers.  “If you visit in the Spring the blooming daffodils show
the locations of many of these graves.”  By Kim Denny, 2002.

Edmund Weakley, true and faithful until death, aged 80 years.

247. GOODMAN CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  One mile S of old Morrow-Headen school site.
On the N side of Stones River.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  16 marked “Unknown.”  By: E. K.
Johns, 1972.

Claiborn Goodman
Feb 11, 1769 - Jan 16, 1850

Sarah H. Goodman - 18 years
[1830] - Feb 14, 1848

Mary Clements - 63 years
[1770] - Dec 3, 1833
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248. GOODMAN CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70) past Sam
Ridley Parkway, left (W) on Jefferson Pike, right (N) on Alsup Lane.  9-10 unmarked graves.  By: Bobby Pope,  1971.

[From 1870 Rutherford Co. census,
Dist. 2]  John Goodman, age 51
[1818]  & wife, Louisa, age 47 [1822]
& Children:  William, age 25 [1844] 
Eliza, age 20 [1849]
John, Jr., age 17 [1854]
Sam, age 13 [1858]
James, age 11 [1860]
Joseph, age 9 [1852]
Ruth, age 6 [1855]

John R. Goodman
Feb 18, 1854 - Oct 17, 1932
& wife, Laura Hunter Goodman
Jan 11, 1874 - June 12, 1914
baby, Florence Sep5-8, 1906

Joe Davis Goodman
Jan 29, 1855 - June 29, 1936
& wife, Ella Massey Goodman
Aug 10, 1888 - Nov 4, 1952

James Davis “Bos” Goodman
d. Jan 19, 1922

Mamie L. Akin   d. July 24, 1905 

Ruth Goodman Nevils    age 86 years
wife of Emmett Nevils
[1867] - Feb 14, 1953

Bobby Nevils - d. ca 1932

249. GOODMAN CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), exit (W) on Sam
Ridley Parkway (Hwy 266), right (NW) on Old Nashville Highway, left (S) on Sanford Road.  1/4 mile S of St. Peter’s
Church on W side of road and about 200 feet out in a grown up field.  Tumbled down rock wall around cemetery.
Named “Goodman” on USGS map but no Goodman graves found.  4-6 unmarked graves.  By: Bobby Pope, 1975.

N. C. Kimbro    1834 - 1873 Harriet L. Kimbro   1844 - 1917

250. GOWEN CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle.   NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70) past Sam Ridley
Parkway, left (W) on Jefferson Pike.  On N side of Jefferson Pike ½ mile W of railroad bridge about 200 feet at 111
Wheeler Road behind dumpster area..  5 unmarked graves.  By: Bobby Pope & Bill Rogers,  1973. Updated by Kim
Denny, 2002.

John Gowen
Sep 29, 1816 - Nov 11, 1885

Martha Rebecca Gowen
Nov 19, 1831 - Dec 18, 1910

Mary S. Gowen   1858 - 1890

William B. Gowen 
July 1860 - Nov 1909

Samuel Emmett Gowen - age 70
[1903] - July 3, 1973
Claire Loeb Gowen      1907 -        

George W. Gowen   1874 - 1941
Nona E. Gowen   1875 - 1939

James Palmer Gowen   1869-1939 James Clifton Gowen
Nov 30, 1900 - July 2, 1901

John J. Gowen   1849 - 1929

Clarence Francis “Bill” Gowen
age 67 Oct 13, 1905 - Oct 17, 1972
& wife, Thelma Sanders Gowen
Jan 4, 1904 - Feb 1983

Mallie G. Luster
wife of J. B. Luster
Dec 29, 1862 - Mar 17, 1902

Frank Vern Quimby
son of R. B. & C. M. Quimby
Apr 21, 1885 - Oct 4, 1887

Iris Gowen Stanley
Oct 15, 1931 - June 4, 2002

251. GRANT CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle. S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), left (E) on Christiana Road (Hwy
269).  On Miller Street in front yard corner of house in Christiana.  No stones.  A man named Taylor once had a stone
marker, but this has been removed.  By: T. N. Johns, Fall 1974.

James H. Grant, age 56, and his wife, Elizabeth S. Grant
1812 - Apr 22, 1869 1833 -            

Newspaper - Apr 22, 1869 - Col. James H. Grant, of N&C railroad, engineer, died at Christiana, on 22d at age 56 of
pneumonia.  He was engineer since completion of the line.
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252. GRAY CEMETERY - Nolensville Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (S) on Old Hickory Boulevard,
left fork (S) on Burkett Road.  Located on Burkett or Battle Road in SE corner of Davidson County, 1/4 mile N of
intersection with Carothers Rd.  One mile from Rutherford and 3 miles from Williamson County.  It is about 300 feet
from the log house known in the community as the “old Dr. Gray place.”  It is surrounded by a fancy wire fence, with
large square cedar posts, which have rotted at the ground.  Unmarked graves thought to be in the burying ground.  See
“Historic Cane Ridge and It’s Families” by Mrs. Buford Johnson, 1972.

Hannah Johnson Gray Roach
b. 1752 Craven Co., NC
d. Apr 30, 1835

Benajah Gray
b. July 11, 1775 Onslow Co., NC
d. June 6, 1836

Eleanor Dillard Warnick Gray
wife of Benajah Gray

Sarah Gray
Dec 2, 1818 - June 26, 1836

Hardy B. Gray
June 8, 1821 - Aug 23, 1841

Dr. Isaac H. Gray
Dec 2, 1815 - Feb 6, 1888

Jane Johnson Gray Chilcutt/Shilcutt
Dec 26, 1808 - Feb 3, 1889

Benjamin F.Chilcutt/Shilcutt, son of
James R. & Jane J. Chilcutt/Shilcutt
Feb 4, 1827 - June 6, 1858

J. W. Chilcutt/Shilcutt
Jan 12, 1829 - Sep 26, 1901

Hannah H. Gambill
Dec 24, 1842 - Aug 9, 1843

Aneliza Holloway
Nov 25, 1855 - Aug 13, 1857

Eleanor D. Holloway
Feb 19 - June 23, 1852

253. GREEN CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard (US 231), left (W) on Haynes Drive, right
(N) on Regenwood Drive, near intersection with Sulphur Springs Road on W side of road.    By: Robert Ragland, 1971.

Margaret D. Green  62 yrs 8 mo 2 ds
wife of J. H. Green
Oct 11, 1808 - May 13, 1871

William Alfred Thomas
Dec 23, 1853 - May 26, 1939
& wife, Sallie Ann Thomas  Apr 9, 1889 - 

John H. Thomas
Jan 16, 1860 - Mar 27, 1933

GREEN CEMETERY - Beech Grove Quadrangle.  See DOUGLAS CEMETERY, No. 176

254. GREGORY-HIBBETT CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  NW on Broad Street-Nashville
Highway (US 41-70) through Smyrna, right (N) on Lavergne-Couchville Pike, right (E) on Maxwell Road, left (N) on
Trailwater Drive.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.   The first 4 graves are in an area grown up with trees and vines.  The
later graves are fenced and the area kept clean.  By: Mr. & Mrs. Buford Johnson, 1975.

Edward Gregory
Apr 22, 1777 - Feb 11, 1842
& wife, Frances Gregory
Sep 13, 1789 - July 8, 1842

[Ed: See Ruth. Co. Record Bk 12, pp
105, 129 & 223 - Frances Gregory,
wife of Edward Gregory]

Infant of H. & M. C. Gregory
[no dates]

Ben Hibbet [sic]   1840 - 1909

J. F. Hibbett
Sep 23, 1866 - Oct 30, 1903

Zue Ames Hibbett - Mother
Feb 18, 1867 - Sep 30, 1958

Roy B. Hibbett
Oct 23, 1889 - Aug 10, 1972

Mary B. Hibbet [sic]
Sep 26, 1894 - June 5, 1972

Roy R. Hibbet [sic]
Tenn. Pvt. U.S. Army   WW I

Ira K. Hibbett
Apr 10, 1894 - Jan 21, 1920

Guy C. Hibbett
Mar 10, 1899 - Aug 21, 1922

Joseph Frank Hibbett
Mar 28, 1952 - Apr 10, 1953

John H. Alexander   1877 - 1955
Maud Hibbett Alexander   1875-1942

Richard B. Davis, Jr.
June 14 - Aug 17, 1848

William F. Thompson
Feb 6, 1863 - June 15, 1946

Enola Hibbet Thompson
Aug 8, 1871 - Mar 16, 1908

Willie J. Thompson
Dec 17, 1905 - July 27, 1930

Elisha Webb   1899 - 1937 Harvey Z. Woodall   1873 - 1950
Gertie H. Woodall   1868 - 1928

Ewing Madison Woodall   1896 - 1946 Hibbet Elam Woodall   1899 - 1918
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255. GRIFFIN CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  Just across Hurricane Creek from Rutherford
County.  Approximately 1/4 mile E of the intersection of Hamilton Church Road and Old Hickory Blvd.  Moved by
Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  78 marked “Unknown.”  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

Martha Foster
Dec 5, 1784 - June 8, 1845

John H. Griffin
Jan 23, 1852 - Apr 25, 1926

Fannie E. Griffin
Mar 13, 1886 - Aug 22, 1932

Charles Stocker
Feb 6, 1842 - Nov 10, 1847

Clarenda Stocker
[no dates]

John Walden
Mar 22, 1852 - Apr 24, 1912

Frank Gotto   [no dates]

256. GUM CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  SEE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), left (E) on Gum Puckett Road.   Marked
“Gum cem” on USGS map.  On gravel road near Gum Puckett’s store.  About 15 or 20 more fieldstone graves. By: Steve
Cates, 1969.

Gracie Gum
b. Feb 14, 1891 - age 15 weeks

Charlie Gum
b. Oct 1898 - age 2 months

Luther Gum
b. Nov 13, 1896 - age 6 months

John Gum
1822

Caroline Gum
1828 - 1900

W. A. Gum 
May 11, 1832 - May 2, 1890

Isabelle Marlin Adams
Oct 5, 1905 - Aug 12, 1959

Martha J. Benson
Jan 1, 1835 - Dec 9, 1929

Joseph Brooks [may be same as next]
Dec 24, 1842 - Mar 27, 1920

Elizabeth E. Brooks
Sep 26, 1834
Joseph Brooks
Dec 24, 1840 - Mar 27, 1920

A. U. Brown    1883 - 1934

J. Cooper   1855 - 1936

Bob Harrell
Aug 8, 1920 - Aug 20, 1938

Mrs. W. E. Hayes   1873 - 1935

James Laseter
Apr 1, 1857 - June 6, 1934

Tassey Laseter
b/d   Oct 14, 1893

Callie Laseter
Feb 22, 1858 -     ?    

J. E. Marlin
Mar 27, 1873 - Dec 15, 1906

Callie Travis Phillips
1870 - 1915

Lula Marlin Puckett
July 22, 1869 - Sep 16, 1905

Margaret E. Puckett, 
dau of J. M. & Eula Puckett  
Feb 11 - Aug 16, 1918

Infant son of J. T. & Lula B. Puckett  
Oct 27-31, 1890

Martha Hazel Puckett
dau of K. C.& Mattie E. Puckett  
May 15, 1918-Sep 11, 1919

Bessie Puckett
Jan 29, 1892 - Mar 11, 1965

Lorene Puckett
Oct 30, 1901 - Aug 15, 1923

John Marlin Puckett
Aug 27 - Dec 16, 1905

Raymond Sanders
Mar 1, 1887 - May 19, 1968

J. P. Shepard
June 20, 1851 - Feb 9, 1924

Alexander Tassey
Dec 8, 1820 - July 9, 1892
Sarah Tassey 
June 16, 1830 - June 15, 1892

John Taylor 
Oct 10, 1863 - Nov 10, 1938

Judy E. Tribble   1883 - 1926 Nouellar Tribble   1883 - 1925

Ada Douglas Welchange
1877 - 1940

Luther W. Welchange
June 7, 1886 - Jan 9, 1955

S. T. Welchange
1864 - 1936

Infant son of M/M John Zumbro
Dec 8-15, 1936

Newspaper (1913?): Mrs. Alice
Zumbro, died at her home on the
Bradyville Pike, 10 miles from town
on Thursday, 18th inst. of pueperal
fever. . . laid to rest in Gum burying
ground Friday afternoon.
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257. GUY CEMETERY [formerly DANIEL SCALES CEMETERY] - College Grove Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy
99) to Eagleville, right (N) on US 41-A, left (W) on Kelly Road.  A marker has been placed at the cemetery [now
destroyed] which is W of road.  Daniel Scales is the brother of Absolom Scales, whose cemetery is located on Rocky
Glade Road.  Daniel Scales is known to have been buried here and perhaps some of his family as well.  By: Dorothy E.
Smotherman, 1968.  Update by Bobbie Sue Shelton, 2005.   ** thought to be buried here

William W. Guy  Sep 3, 1811 - Dec 30, 1828 John Guy [stone broken] Joshua Johnson [stone broken]

Daniel Scales, b. Rockingham Co., NC Nov
2, 1774 - d. July 5, 1835 in Williamson Co.
(now Rutherford Co.), TN  m. June 22, 1800
& emigrated to Williamson Co., Tenn. 1818

Infant son of Joab & Mary G. Scales
b/d   Sep 7, 1836

Nancy Scales
wife of Daniel Scales
June 1780 - Feb 16, 1838

Children of Daniel Scales:
John M. Scales, b. ca 1797
Daniel R. Scales, b. ca 1799
Noah Scales, b. Apr 6, 1801
Joab Scales, b. ca 1803
Elizabeth Scales, b. Nov 26, 1805
Mark Harden Scales, b. ca 1807
William G. Scales, b. ca 1809
Samuel Scales, b. ca 1811

**Alexander Parker McClaran
m. Mary Hutcherson Scales, widow of John
M. Scales, son of Daniel Scales

** James Polk McClaran
ca 1844 - Dec 24, 1877, & wife,
Martha Jane Stokes McClaran
Hudson   ca 1854 - 1882

258. GUY CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  2 miles N of Deason, TN. [Unable to locate with this description.]

Maj. William Guy  age 59 y & 6 m
[Oct 15, 1787] - Apr 15, 1847

Dr. Preston Frazier - age 65
[1800] - Dec 31, 1865

259. HALEY CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Eagleville, right (N) on US 41-A, right
(E) on John Windrow Road.   On S side of road and just S of old Haley house (built 1840). By: Dorothy E. Smotherman,
1973.

John Haley, Sr.  - 82 yrs, 6 mos.
[Oct 1768] - Apr 2, 1851

Nancy E. Wood
Nov 29, 1835 - Dec 19, 1863

John Haley    [Masonic Emblem]
Jan 19, 1806 - Mar 8, 1900
[1880 census & wife], Mrs. N. J. Haley
Feb 6, 1835 - Mar 7, 1900

Mrs. Sallie Tennessee McCord
wife of William A. McCord
dau of John & Tabitha G. Haley
Nov 15, 1850 - June 2, 1878

260. HALL CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231), right (E) on Jefferson
Pike (Hwy 266), left (N) on Antietam Lane. Cemetery is on a small rise in a grove of trees.  By: E. K. Johns & Henry
Wray,  1975.

S. D. Hall   1820 - 1912
Syrena Hall   1839 - 1901
William Hall   1871 - 1896

J. S. Hall   1865 - 1937

Thomas W. Hall  
June 1, 1862 - Sep 1, 1917

Sallie Mc. H. [Hall?]  1858 - 1894

Annie Hall   1890 - 1892

Isaac F. E. H. [Hall?]  1869 - 1879 Joseph F. H. [Hall?]  1880 - 1888 Jacob H. [Hall?]  1833 - 1901

Isaac J. H. [Hall?]  1817 - 1892 Margaret M. H. [Hall?] 1816-1883 Julia {Hall?]   1868 - 1868

Georgiana Johns
Apr 22, 1864 - Mar 10, 1916

Elmer B. Johns
1900 - 1901

Ruth Jones
1898 - 1899

Alice S. Huddleston  1882-1883 Stratton Huddleston   1855 - 1886
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261. HALL CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle. E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), 1/3 mile NE of Big Coleman Cemetery
and about 1/4 mile N of U.S. 70S bridge over Dry Creek.   By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Martha Bivins Hall
Sep 27, 1857 - Mar 12, 1927

L. C. Hall
Sep 2, 1846 - June 5, 1923

Lewis R. Hall
Apr 3, 1875 - Sep 2, 1903

262. HALL CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle. E on Halls Hill Pike, right (S) on Halls Road.   ½  mile NW of Wolf Hill.
Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.  * These have no inscriptions - Source: W. C. Hall, Readyville

Melvin F. Hall
Born 1805 - Died Oct 4, 1924?

Litha J. Hall, wife of M. R. Hall
Dec 6, 1843 - June 17, 1892

Henry H. Hall
Mar 20, 1881 - Feb 3, 1948

Thomas R. Hall   87 y, 3 m, 8 d
[Apr 1, 1872] - July 9, 1959

* Monroe Hall, husband of
Martha Hall [unmarked]

* Monroe Hall’s son-in-law, Henry
Strassner, Civil War Veteran from
Columbus, OH and his wife, Minnie
E. Hall Strassner [unmarked]

* Several infants Grandchildren of
Monroe Hall  [unmarked]

263. HALL CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E on Old Woodbury Road 1a miles E of old Kittrell School and about
600 feet N of road.  (Located in garden of Dr. Joseph David Hall’s old home place.)  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By:
Steve Cates, 1969.

Ella Lowe Hall   1860 - 1932 Joseph David Hall, M.D. 1854 - 1938 Frank Hall   1885 - 1888

Franklin Donald Hall
1815 - 1900

Elizabeth McCrackin Hall
1818 - 1899

Margaret F. Bradley
dau of W. L. & S. E. Bradley
Nov 22, 1853 - Apr 2, 1885

Emma Hall Goodloe, 
wife of R. M. Goodloe 
Dec 16, 1851- June 16, 1888

M. E. Pitts
Dec 9, 1847 - Feb 6, 1913
& wife, Tennie Pitts
Sep 29, 1856 - Apr 4, 1925

Amanda E. Young, wife of B. C. Young
Apr 22, 1844 - Sep 26, 1887
& dau, Amanda E. Young  
Jan 12, 1876 - June 12, 1887

264. HALLYBURTON CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41), right (S) on
Elam Road one mile S of Lytle Creek and approximately 350 feet W of the road.  On a mound of dirt left when earth
fill was removed for I-24 just W of this cemetery.  Contains 3 tall shafts, one of which is between two trees and cannot
be read without sawing trees.  By: E. K. Jones, 1975.

Mrs. Frances Hallyburton
Mar 3, 1817 - Aug 8, 1854

Richard Hallyburton  [& wife, Susan Pickett Hallyburton]
Dec 25, 1780 - Mar 30, 1853

265. HAMILTON CEMETERY (AFRICAN-AMERICAN) - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  W of Old Hickory
Boulevard across from Phillipi Church.   Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet. By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

Hurt Baker    d. 1959 Cynthia R. Hamilton   d. 1950 Will Collins   d. Feb 27, 1964

Minnie Collins   d. Feb 6, 1962

266. HAMILTON CEMETERY - Hermitage Quadrangle (Davidson County).  About 2/3 mile W of small community marked
“Seven Pints” on USGS map.  Moved to Mt. Juliet by Army Corps of Engineers.  No markers.  60 “Unknown.”  By E.
K. Johns, 1972.

Mary Alsop    [no dates] John Alsop   [no dates] Infant Hamilton   [no dates]

267. HARDEMAN CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70) past Nissan
Boulevard, right (N) on Brewer Road.  Just E of Gregory Mill Recreation site, Smyrna, TN.  350 feet back of house in
grove of hardwood trees.  No evidence of other graves.  By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1971.

Constant Hardeman
Jan 3, 1778 - Aug 27, 1850

Sarah Hardeman
Nov 4, 1783 - July 3, 1823

Mary Hardeman, wife of Constant Hardeman
May 7, 1789 - Feb 22, 1859
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267. Hardeman Cemetery cont’d

Levinia Constant Hardeman, dau of 
Constant & Mary Hardeman
Mar 16, 1830 - Feb 11, 1848

Constant P. Hardeman, 
age 11 mo 25 days
son of W. H. & M. J. January
[Feb 18, 1817] - Feb 15, 1818

Peterfield J. January, son of
B. W. & Harriet January
Oct 16, 1836 - May 5, 1846

268. HARP CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), right (N) on Gresham Lane 1/3 mile
N of Franklin Road.  On E side of road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  Two fieldstone markers.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.
Update by Kim Denny, 2003.

J. W. Harp   1850 - 1925
M. U. Harp   1853 - 1919

Lillie Benson Harp
Nov 15, 1873 - Nov 12, 1961

John Woodruff Harp
May 19, 1850 - June 2, 1925
Mattie Zumbro Harp
Mar 5, 1853 - Mar 2, 1919

William Harrison Bucy
May 24, 1883 - May 7, 1948
Pearl Harp Bucy
July 18, 1885 - Feb 21, 1919

269. HARRELL CEMETERY - Beech Grove Quadrangle.  At the head of Burks Hollow on Burks Hollow Road.  SE on
Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), at Donnell Chapel right (S) on Big Springs Road, left (E) on Burks Hollow Road, cemetery
about 2 miles on E side of road.  Marked “Harrell cem” on USGS map.   One broken stone possibly that of a child
“Oscar, we miss thee everywhere,            3, 1911.”  By: Steve Cates & Roger Jett, 1972.

Melissa E. Harrell, wife of C. B. Harrell             (broken) Oscar
May 20, 1837 - Mar 15, 1915                                  died 1911

C. B. Harrell - 60 yrs   
[1844] - d. Mar 28, 1904

270. HARRELL CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  SE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), 2/3 mile SE of Mt. Herman Church.
On S side of Bradyville Pike.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.   By: Steve Cates, 1969.

R. G. Harrell
1827 - Sep 19, 1899

Catherine A. Harrell
May 28, 1847 - Jan 19, 1891

Christiania L. Harrell
wife of L. D. Harrell
Jan 3, 1858 - Apr 9, 1887

W. L. Harrell
Aug 3, 1868 - Jan 7, 1896

Elsie Harrell
dau of L.D. & C.L. Harrell
Nov 2, 1884 - July 3, 1885

Catherine Harrell
dau of W. L. & M. M. Harrell  
Sep 2, 1894 - Mar 18, 1896

Oscar B. Harrell
Jan 17, 1883 - Aug 17, 1926
& wife, Annie D. Harrell
Feb 4, 1888 - Feb 7, 1967

Dr. J. [James] M. Dill
Sep 30, 1831 - June 23, 1916
& wife, Mary Hill Dill
Sep 11, 1847 - May 26, 1928

Ona Harrell Wallace
wife of J. E. Wallace
Oct 11, 1891 - Aug 26, 1916

W. W. Reed
Jan 7, 1887 - Oct 10, 1905

271. HARRIS CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Midland-Fosterville
Road to Midland, right (N) on Midland Road.  About 2/10 mile NW of the crossroad in Midland.  No stones.  By: Mr.
James I. Williams, 1975. Capt. Alsea Harris, C.S.A. [buried here]

272. HARRIS CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) through Salem on Old Salem Road, right
(W) on Overall Creek Road,  S of road and behind barn.  Large rock wall around cemetery.  By: Hughey King, 1971.

John P. Harris
June 29, 1807 - Feb 21, 1882
& wife, Margaret Harris
Dec 6, 1807 - Aug 28, 1888

Richard O. Harris  
born in year 1811 - Feb 21, 1886

Martha Harris Snell Leathers  
Feb 14, 1839 - Mar 4, 1905   
[placed by son, J. R. Leathers, 1970]

Richard A. Harris
CSA veteran - 24th Infantry
Sep 29, 1844 - Jan 10, 1910
& wife, Martha E. Harris
Dec 1, 1842 - Mar 23, 1869
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273. HARRIS CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right ((W) on Lovvorn Road,
continue on Rock Springs Road.  1/4 mile S of Holden Spring on E side of road.  Marked “Harris cem” on USGS map.
Has an iron fence around a large area.  By: Mrs. Carrie Mitchell, 1972.

Grandison Harris - age 75 years
Member Co. “E” 18th Inf. - C.S.A.
[1834] - May 2, 1909

Father - E. G. Harris
[erected by Rucker Harris]

[Erected by Rucker Harris]
Simpson Harris
Mary T. Harris
Elizabeth D. Harris
Callie Harris
Nancy P. Harris

Tera Alsup   1874 - 1927 

Charles A. Gordon - age 75 years
[1833] - Oct 30, 1908
Nancy F. Gordon - age 53 years
[1838] - Feb 3, 1891

From “Daily Rebel Banner” May 3, 1839 - Mrs. Mary Harris, age 67, died 28th ultimate [Apr 28, 1839], consort of late
Simpson Harris, sister of late John Coffee of Alabama. [Carolyn Smotherman states she was Mary Jackson.]

274. HARRIS CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  Percy Priest area.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231)
to Walter Hill, left (W) on Jefferson Pike (Hwy 255) to Mona Road.  1/4 mile SW of Mona and on the N bank of Stones
River.  S of intersection of Mona Road & Jefferson Pike.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  Moved by Army Corps of
Engineers.  21 unknown graves.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

Jane P. Harris
July 20, 1802 - Jan 18, 1853

Children of John & Jane P. Harris
John S.    Jan 30-July 21, 1830
James P. Nov 9, 1828-Mar 18, 1829

Dr. G. [General] J. Harris
Jan 28, 1840 - Aug 11, 1905
& wife, Olivia Brazelton Harris
Oct 4, 1849 - Dec 3, 1883

John Coffee Harris
Feb 17, 1800 - Feb 10, 1885
Surveyor, Planter, Churchman.      
By loving grandchildren: John Royal
Harris, Thomas Coffee Harris &
Maggie Harris Dobson.

Dr. R. B. Harris
Sep 6, 1837 - Dec 25, 1891
& wife, Susie Harris
Feb 2, 1850 - Apr 8, 1879

J. L. Harris    d. 1894

John Coffee Harris   [no dates]
1st Lt. 45 Tenn. Inf.  CSA

Annie M. Harris
wife of  J. C. Harris, Jr.
Sep 26, 1838 - Apr 3, 1883

Rufus C. Harris
Apr 14, 1831 - May 30, 1855

B. B. Harris   d. 1886

T. C. Harris   d. 1888

Infants of R. B. & S. R. Harris
Lizzie Jane   Mar 14 -Sep 9,1872
Isaac H.   July 23-Oct 16,1873

R. E. Harris   d. 1898

Rufus M. Major
Dec 8, 1869 - Aug 5, 1885

John W. Major
May 29, 1829 - Aug 9, 1885
& wife, Lou Harris Major
June 21, 1837 - Oct 6, 1902

Children of J. W. & Lou Major
Jimmie Eugene 
Sep 30, 1865-Jan 7,1866
Sallie Feb 11, 1862 - Apr 15, 1863

Adah A. Major
Jan 19, 1875 - Aug 8, 1885

Johnie B. Major
Sep 13, 1872 - Aug 3, 1885

Mary Ragsdale
May 14, 1768 - Dec 22, 1845

275. HARRIS CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  Percy Priest Lake Area.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road
(US 231) to Walter Hill, left (W) on Jefferson Pike (Hwy 266) to Mona Road.  1/4 mile SW of Mona and on the N bank
of Stones River.  Next to previous Harris Cemetery (No. 274).   Moved by Army Corps of Engineers.  By: Mrs. C. E.
Beatey, 1976.

Robert Edward Harris
Dec 23, 1882 - July 25, 1898

Baxter Boyd Harris
May 23 - Sep 8, 1886

Thomas Coffee Harris
July 15 - Aug 17, 1888

Johnny Lee Harris
Aug 21-27, 1894

Sue Jones   died Oct 9,. 1890

Robert S. Jones
Dec 28, 1815 - Dec 18, 1900
& wife, Mary Elizabeth Harris Jones
Jan 24, 1827 - July 9, 1904

Simpson Ewing Jones 
Feb 20, 1853 - Nov 2, 1912

Robert Lee Jones   
Apr 30, 1866 - Aug 26, 1899



-132-

276. HARRIS CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (W) on Sam Ridley Parkway, left
(S) on Expo Drive, left (E) on Highwood Boulevard, right (W) on Rock Springs Road.  About 300 yards W of I-24 and
350 yards E of Rock Springs Road.  Two cedar board markers and at least 10 unmarked.  In grove of trees.  By: E. K.
Johns & Mary Evalyn Gwynne, 1971.

James Harris
Nov 13, 1821 - Nov 6, 1899
m. June 18, 1846
Eliza Jane Gambill Harris
Mar 1, 1830 - June 10, 1900

Annie E. Harris
Nov 8, 1863 - Oct 18, 1883

Adelaide Tune Harris
1880 - 1925

Emry V. Harris 
wife of M. A. Harris
Apr 8, 1862 - Mar 29, 1888

Mattie Bell Harris
Mar 10, 1892 - July 14, 1911

Dewey L. Harris
Tenn. Pvt. 1 Tenn. Inf. N. G.
Mar 5, 1917

Miles H. Harris
son of J. H. & Lula Harris
Feb 3, 1885 - Jan 26, 1908

Charles C. Harris
Tenn. Rct. Co. C 10 Inf. Reg.
Nov 28, 1932 - May 21, 1960

Alfred Douglas Harris
1911 -        

Infamt dau of  
Fannie & Andrew Carothers     

Mrs. Cawthon - 
relative of Sullivans

W. F. Cook   1875 - 1930
& wife, Maggie Cook   1879-1913
His niece, Lucy Stanford1900 - 1913

George William Gwynne 19   - 1903
son of Lillie & William Posey Gwynne

Baby dau - about 1888 
of Jimmy & Philandrew Jackson

L. D. Lawrence  
Oct 18, 1839 - Oct 7, 1916
& wife, Tennie Gray Harris Lawrence
1854 - 1931

Eugene Lawrence
Sep 30, 1877 - May 23, 1922

277. HARRIS CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle (Cannon County).  E on Old Woodbury Pike to Culpepper, left (N) 2
miles on Locke Creek Road, 1/4 mile E of Locke Creek Road at fork of county road # 717.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Bettie Harris
Dec 4, 1868 - Jan 26, 1914

M. E. Bragg
Sep 4, 1872 - Feb 22, 1906

Thomas M. Bragg
Aug 12, 1871 - Aug 12, 1909

Infant of Mr. & Mrs. W. G. Bragg
[no dates]

Lorena Bragg, wife of W. M. Bragg
July 29, 1826 - Feb 29, 1908

William H. Campbell
Mar 22, 1870 - July 16, 1900

Mary Alice Cambell dau of
J. E. & Carrie Cambell [sic]
Apr 23, 1912 - July 26, 1913

J. O. Davenport
Mar 3, 1841 - Sep 25, 1911
& wife, Lydil Davenport
Aug 14, 1846 -       

278. HARRISON CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Barfield
Road, right (W) on Harrison Road.  1/3 mile W of Crescent and N of the road.  Other stones not legible or could not be
read.  By: Miss Sue Harrison, 1974.

William Colie Harrison, Sr.
1801 - 1889

** Rebecca Dromgoole Harrison
1800 - 1873
 m. 1820, W. C. Harrison

William Colie Harrison, Jr.
1834 - 1901

John D. Harrison, son of William
Colie & Martha Jane Harrison
July 19, 1873 - Sep 7, 1888

Will C. Harrison, son of
W. C. & M. J. Harrison
Mar 28, 1867 - May 18, 1899

Bessie May Harrison
dau of T. H. & M. L. Harrison
Sep 22 - Nov 16, 1891

Ellouise J. Harrison
dau of T. H. & M. L. Harrison   
May 10 - June 15, 1904

Infant dau of T. H. & M.L. Harrison
Nov 26, 1897

Infant son of T. H. & M. L. Harrison
Jan 16-19, 1896
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278. Harrison Cemetery cont’d

Infant of W. D. & Adell Harrison
b/d   Jan 31, 1902

Buford B. Harrison
son of W. D. & E. C. Harrison
Sep 31 - Oct 8, 1894

Beecher Horton Harrison, son of
Charlie Francis & Lockie Harrison
Aug 21, 1904 - Nov 18, 1908

Infant of C. F. & Lockie Harrison
b/d Mar 28, 1900

William C. [Coleman] Crockett   
1849 - 1930 - CSA, 5th Ala. Cav.
& wife, Sallie L. [Lawrence] Crockett  
1847 - 1910

Susie J. Crockett
wife of D. M. Crockett, Jr.
Nov 25, 1857 - Feb 2, 1880

Tennie F. Crockett, consort of
Dandridge M. Crockett, Jr.
Sep 16, 1862 - Mar 25, 1881

Mrs. Grace Hunter   1909 - 1942

Mrs. Byrd Hunter   1909 - 1942

Mrs. Sarah Sanders, 
wife of Samuel R. Sanders 
Dec 29, 1820 - May 24, 1853

Hennettas?? Sanders
consort of S. R. Sanders
Jan 11, 1823 - Mar 20, 1859

Louise Smotherman   1812 - 1916??
Darlene Smotherman
Aug 23, 1835 - Oct 10, 1864

Susan C. Thompson
Jan 26, 1825 - Sep 11, 1856

[illegible] Thompson
Mar 8, 1933 - Mar 12, 1952

** Rebecca Dromgoole Harrison had a small gourd which she used as a dancing gourd.  It was brought from England
by her great-great grandmother over 200 years ago. [Newspaper - Apr 23, 1880]

279. HARTMAN CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (N) on Waldron Road 1/4 mile
It faces the road between Arby’s and McDonalds and vandalized.   Sometime in 1965, the burial ground was desecrated
and several stones were removed to unknown places.  It has been restored as well as possible.  There is more than one
Hindman child buried, but it is assumed these stones were removed by vandals.  There are a number of unmarked graves
and many which are marked by stones with no inscriptions.  It is estimated there are about 50 graves in the cemetery.
Information given Sep 1971 by Marcus Allen Green, age 78, Smyrna, TN, cousin of Charlie Green, and former resident
of LaVergne.  By: Mrs. Glen Waldron & Mrs. Shirley Chaney.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2004   * unmarked graves.

G. [George] W. Hartman
Nov 2, 1826 - July 31, 1900
& wife, Susan C. Hartman
July 26, 1834 - Feb 5, 1907

Richard J. Hartman
Sep 13, 1859 - Mar 21, 1931
& wife, M. Katie Nelson Hartman
Feb 7, 1874 - June 1, 1925

Katie Maud Hartman
dau of R. J. & Katie Hartman
Mar 22 - July 19, 1905

James E. Hartman   
1896 - June 16, 1978
Liza Jo Hartman   1893 - 1965

R. J. Hartman
Pvt    US Army
May 4, 1923 - Oct 29, 1974

Ida Mae Greer Benson  1910-1960

John William Butner
Tenn. Pfc. Co. M 117 Inf.   WW I
Apr 11, 1896 - Aug 16, 1955 

* Charlie F. Green
b. Wilson Co. about 1875, son of John
& Mary Eliza Mount Green. Killed by
a train at LaVergne

* Dolly Etheridge Green
1st wife of Charlie F. Green

* Media (or Alameda) Pool Green
2nd wife of Charlie F. Green

Baby Andrew J. Hindman
Feb 9-11, 1917

Calvin H. Keith   1896 - 1958
& wife, Lana D. Keith 1900 - 1979

James J. Mason
CSA - Carter’s Scouts Cavalry
Mar 9, 1844 - Sep 19, 1919

Mary Maud Mason
Sep 17, 1886 - Jan 14, 1898

M.[Martin] H. Mullins  1847-1924
& wife, Sallie Mason Mullins
1846 - 1916 

J. [Jesse] V. Mullins    1831 - 1921
& wife, K. A. Mullins 1836-1911 

Mable Frances Mullins
dau of J. C. & C. A. Mullins
Sep 22, 1897 - Jan 22, 1898

W. B. Paul   1878 - 1958
& wife, Bettie Lou Mullins Paul 
1876 - 1933

* Mattie Schoolmaster Paul
2nd wife of W. B. Paul
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279. Hartman Cemetery cont’d

* Elizabeth Pool,    d. Nov 1936
Mother of Media Pool Green

Nellie Green (Snyder) Ramsey
wife of Edward B. Ramsey
dau of Charlie F. Green    
age 65, [1897] - May 13, 1962

W. D. Stephens   1880 - 1931
& wife, Bertie B. Mullins Stephens
1879 - 1919

Annie May Sutton
dau of W. P. & Alice Sutton
Aug 6, 1897 - July 19, 1899

Jesse Sutton
son of W. P. & Alice Sutton
Nov 18, 1891 - Jan 3, 1893

Willie M. Sutton
son of W. P. & Alice Sutton
Jan 29 - July 20, 1896

Mary Frances Walden
Sep 8, 1857 - Dec 27, 1917

Mazie Williamson
1880 - 1916

280. HATLEY CEMETERY - Auburntown Quadrangle (Wilson County).  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96) to Prosperity,
1¼  miles SE of Missionary Church at the head of Fite Hollow and near Cannon County line.  By: Steve Cates, 1975.

H. C. Hatley
Apr 16, 1830 - Apr 28, 1903
& wife, Mary C. Hatley
Feb 23, 1839 - Nov 6, 1893

Christofer Hatley, son of
H. C. & Mary C. Hatley
Feb 14, 1864 - June 24, 1885

Robert Hatley - Age 76
[1874] - May 1, 1950
& wife, Delia Mathis Hatley
Nov 2, 1879 - Dec 29, 1833

Sallie Hatley, 
dau of H. C. & Mary C. Hatley   
Aug 27, 1871 - Mar 4, 1886

Jennie Hatley
Feb 2, 1877- Jan 9, 1898

Infant dau of Bob & Delia Hatley
Mar 6-9, 1910

J. A. Groom
Nov 20, 1864 - Mar 30, 1908

Lillie Groom Champion
wife of Joe Champion June 12, 1888 -
July 13, 1932

281. HAY CEMETERY - Chapel Hill Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Eagleville, left (S) on US 41-A.  1 mile
SE of Eagleville on S edge of U.S. 41-A.  Marked “Hayes cem” on USGS map.  By: Dorothy E. Smotherman, 1968.

J. [John] H. Hay
Mar 14, 1832 - Aug 16, 1918
M. [Mary] C. Hay
July 1, 1842 - Apr 17, 1916

James I. Hay   1859 - Apr 20, 1930
& wife, Lula Puckett Hay
May 23, 1872 - June 12, 1910

Bun S. Hay
June 13, 1872 - Aug 31, 1951

Robert P. Hay
Oct 31, 1877 - Dec 23, 1954

John P. Hay
Sep 17, 1894 - Aug 20, 1932
& wife, Mary L. Hay
Apr 24, 1900 -        

Infant of R. G. & A. V. Hay
b/d  Mar 3, 1903

G. W. Crockett
Oct 11, 1852 - Nov 28, 1921

E. [Emily] E. [Hay] Crockett
dau of J. H. & M. C. Hay
Aug 3, 1866 - Oct 31, 1900

[outside of Hay Cemetery fence]
A. J. McWhirter
June 23, 1847 - Feb 28, 1922

282. HAYES CEMETERY - Nashville East Quadrangle (Davidson County).  On Elm Hill Road on N side.  1/3 mile NE
Nashville Radio Range Station.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  By: E. K. Johns,  1972

William Hayes [no dates]

283. HAYNES CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), left (S) at Bill Rice Ranch.  2 miles
S of Hwy 96.  Go to ranch houses and walk ½ way up Scales Mountain.  By: W. Hughey King,  1971.  Updated 2001.

Abraham Haynes
son of John Haynes
Apr 17, 1780 - Sep 15, 1838

Sarah “Sally” Haynes, dau of 
Thomas & Elizabeth Mitchel Tart
June 10, 1786 - Nov 5, 1856

Nathaniel Haynes, son of
Abraham & Sarah Haynes
Jan 1, 1816 - Aug 25, 1853
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283. Haynes Cemetery cont’d

Manerva Beesley Haynes (no date)
[1850 census - age 27 [b. 1823]
wife of Nathaniel Haynes]

284. HAYNES CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), right (N) on Puckett Road [marked
“Hall Rd” on USGS map), right (E) on Shores Road.  3/4 mile due E of Cedar Grove Church on S edge of road.
Overgrown.  By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1975.

E. [Everett] B. Haynes
Sep 11, 1801 - Apr 11, 1886

L. [Lucinda] N. Haynes
wife of E. B. Haynes 
July 16, 1802 - May 18, 1886

285. HAYNES CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.   W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), right (N) on Puckett Road [marked
“Hall Rd” on USGS map), right (E) on Shores Road, about 3/4 mile NE of Cedar Grove Church on N edge of road.
Marked “cem” on USGS map.  10-20 other graves [unmarked?].  By: E. K. Johns & Henry Wray, 1974.

Amanda Haynes   Aug 26, 1972 Alfred Lytle   Mar 18, 1973   [Scales & Sons Undertaker]

286. HAYNES CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Barfield Road, left (S)
on Midland Road, right (W) on Panther Creek Road, left (S) on New Zion Road 1a miles past Old Leb Methodist
Church on W side of the road.  Marked “Haynes cem” on USGS map.  By: Mrs. Lillian Hunkins, 1965.

Sarah A. Coursey   [no dates] Johnnie B. Davis   1902 - 1918 Albert Davis   1896 - 1897

Sid J. Davis   1874 - 1958 Eula Lee Davis   1907 - 1908 Ervin D. Douglas   [no dates]

T. D. Douglas   1874 - 1952
[& wife, Sally Douglas]

Ola Brothers Dunn   1899 - 1916 Annie T. Dunn   1927-1927

Annie Vera Douglas Dunn
1902 - 1936

Fletcher Faulkner   1899 - 1943
& wife, Kitty Smotherman Faulkner
1898-1926

Wren Faulkner   1893 - 1943
& wife, Shellie Faulkner 
1893 - 1963

Edward Lee Faulkner   1886 -       Ora Faulkner   1886 - 1953 Freelon Garrett   1903 - 1938

Laro Gene Garrett   1944 -      Ella Holden   1904 - 1904 Elnora Holden   1875 - 1915

Jennie Williams Holden   
1888 - 1922

Hodges Pinkston   [no dates] James G. Rowland   1850 - 1920
& wife, Paulina J. Rowland   1847 -    

T. E. Rowland, son of J. G. Rowland
1868 - 1930, & wife, 
Mary F. Rowland  1872 -       

John Allen Smotherman
1871 - 1934, & wife, 
Annie Rucker Smotherman 1875-1953

C. A. Smotherman 1876 - 1924
& wife, Cora Smotherman
1882 - 1900

Isom Green Smotherman
1821 - 1891
& wife, Charity Hester Smotherman
1826 - 1899

E. F. Smotherman   1881 - 1944
& wife, Lena Smotherman
1885 - 1931

Hugh Smotherman
son of Thomas Smotherman
1796 - 1875, & wife, 
Nancy Smotherman   1802 - 1861

Joe S. Smotherman   1851 - 1931
& wife, Josephine Smotherman, dau of
Rev. Green Isham & Charity Hester
Smotherman   1853 - 1931

B. E. Smotherman    1900 - 1939

Frederick Smotherman
son of C.A. Smotherman   1918 - 1918

Lydia Smotherman   1872 - 1902
[buried next to Hugh Smotherman]

H. G. Smotherman   [no dates]

Naomi Smotherman   1898 - 1902 Jeff Smotherman   1895 - 1958 Nancy Delois Smotherman
1943 - 1945
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Ruth Smotherman   1900 -      Robert F. Smotherman 1923-1943
son of E. F. Smotherman

P. A. Smotherman   1929 - 1929
son of E. F. & Lena Smotherman

Randolph Smotherman  —1943—
Ralph Smotherman   —1943—

W. L. “Fate” Spence   1893 - 1962 Herman Spence   1914 - 1914

Aline Spence   1919 - 1962
Julia Smotherman Westbrooks
1838 - 1878

John A. Williams   1847 - 1925

Arvie Spence Williams   1852 - 1929
Others known to be buried here, but no stones.  Source: Mrs. H. H. Jones, Bell Buckle, Tenn.

Eldridge Smotherman   —   Annie Smotherman   —   Bennie Williams   —   Julia Williams   —   Mary Smotherman Williams

287. HAYNES CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  SE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), left (E) on Veals Road, left (N) on
Double Springs Road ½ mile on E side of road.  1 mile NW of Prosperity Church.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.   By:
Gary Hollandsworth, 1975.

Elizabeth Gordon Haynes
1868 - 1933
Emma A. Haynes    1899 - 1923
Gertrude Haynes    1907 - 1913
Joe S. Haynes    1899 - 1930

William Gordon, Jr.
Mar 18, 1876 - Jan 23, 1932

Alice Gordon  
Feb 20, 1881 - May 25, 1923

Elizabeth Gordon - A school Teacher
[1860] - Dec 18, 1930 - 70 years

Emeline Gordon  
July 3, 1832 - Oct 5, 1921

W. M. Gordon - Minister 48 years 
1820 - Aug 4, 1906

Rev. Dr. J. G. Gordon
1866 -        

Clara Gordon [metal marker]
Jan 18, 1954

Bertha Gordon  1895 - 1939 John Haynes
Nov 9, 1964 [metal marker]

Pat D. ?   Feb 17, 1925 - Dec 6, 1927

288. HAYNES CEMETERY (AFRICAN-AMERICAN) - Dilton Quadrangle.  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), right (S)
on Double Springs Road.  At Double Springs about 1/4 mile SW of intersection of Double Springs Road & the power
line.   All fieldstones.  By: Steve Cates & Bruce Lynch,  1975.

288A. HEATH CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Rte. 99) to Rockvale, left (SW) on Versailles Road to
Newtown, right (W) on Newtown Road, right (N) on Hay Lane.  Cemetery on E side a short distance from road.  By:
Nancy Puckett, 1986.

[Stone had 3 names & on either side
was footstone with W.H. & E.D. H.]
M. A. Heath [back side]
Nov 7, 1840 - June 26, 1914
W. H. [Heath?]  [south side]
Sep 19, 1851 - Nov 21, 1929
E. D. H. [Heath?]  [north side]
May 4, 1881 - Mar 20, 1900

C. D. Heath
Jan 15, 1879 - Aug 18, 1967
& wife, Sadie Jernigan Heath
Sep 25, 1879 - June 15, 1923

Pauline Heath Leverette
wife of Stanley Leverette
Apr 16, 1913 - Oct 19, 1934

289. HENDERSON CEMETERY - Chapel Hill Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Eagleville, left on US-41A,
right (W) on Cheatham Springs Road, right (W) on Floyd Road.  3/4 mile E of Riggs Crossroads and about 1/3 mile N
of the road on top of hill in lot behind dairy barn on old Henning Hughes farm.  In this cemetery are 3 markers with no
names or dates but well executed designs.  One has a heart pierced by a sword; the second a heart out of which flowers
grow; and the third with an open book with a life-sized hand engraved over it.  From “History of Eagleville.”  By: Mrs.
John Dyer, 1972.

M X H X D      Vilet Henderson
A.D. 1738        A.D. 1812

Katharine Logan   - age 43
Aug 15, 1781 - [1824]

William Logan
Jan 23, 1774 - Mar 19, 1823
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289A. HENDERSON CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Rte 96) 3/4 of mile beyond I-24 and
S of road.  Cemetery of Col. James Henderson & wife, Margaret Dickson Henderson.  Many other burials, but not found.
By: Kenneth C. Thomson, Jr. & John Lancaster, 2002.

Mrs. Margaret Dickson Henderson
dau of Gen. Joseph & Margaret
McEwen Dickson; wife of Col. James
Henderson July 25, 1779 - Sep 7, 1851

Margaret E. Cook, dau of Levi &
Mary Patterson Henderson Wade; wife
of David Cook, Jr.
Oct 24, 1835 - Oct 23, 1858

Milton Craig(s)
son of T. & S. Craig(s)
May 20, 1837 - Jan 3, 1863

Joseph Dickson McGregor
Apr 16, 1843 - Feb 2, 1916

Violet E. McGregor   Feb 16, 1841
(Bible record: 1842) - Mar 2, 1882

Ransford McGregor
son of Flowers & Mary McGregor
Nov 11, 1801 - Oct 21, 1882

William Albert McGregor
July 16, 1845 - Mar 17, 1874

Mary Flowers McGregor
Oct 21, 1835 - Dec 13, 1883

Isabella Henderson McGregor
dau of Col. James & Margaret
Dickson Henderson; 
wife of Ransford McGregor
Sep 8, 1807 - Aug 16, 1849

Matilda Bedford Henderson McNairy,
dau of Col. James & Margaret
Dickson Henderson; 
wife of John N. McNairy
June 6, 1808 - May 23, 1836

Mrs. Mary P. Wade, 
wife of Levi Wade; 
dau of James Henderson
Oct 14, 1805 - July 15, 1839

Mrs. James Wyly, d. Mar 8, 1889
dau of Col. John Robertson Bedford
Burtwell & Matilda Dickson
Henderson Wade; granddaughter of
Col James & Margaret Dickson
Henderson 
[burial in Henderson graveyard]

290. HERROD CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), right (S) on Newsome Lane.
3/4 mile W of Hickory Grove Church and 1/3 mile S of U.S. 70S.  Six graves had only rocks with no inscriptions.  By:
Steve Cates, 1969.

Philby Herrod
Aug 5, 1783 - June 18, 1864

David Herrod
July 8, 1785 - Nov 15, 1869

Infant of M/M G. W. Herrod
Aug 22, 1905

J. B. Herrod
Oct 7, 1820 - July 20, 1854

T. D. Herrod
Nov 26, 1826 - Feb 8, 1897

Levie Booker Herrod
Dec 28, 1910 - Nov 28, 1921

John A. Herrod - Age 80
[1821] - June 10, 1901

Sophia Herrod
Feb 14, 1840 -   ?   26, 1900

Fannie M. Herrod
Feb 20, 1847 - July 2, 1917

Ella Herrod   1878 - Sep 28, 1899 Jr. (?) Hoover  May 15, 1872 -      ? Hoover 
Mar 9, 1885 - Mar 15, 1897

J. S. Bowling
Aug 18, 1847 - Nov 1, 1918
m. Oct 16, 1870
Mary J. Payton Bowling
July 22, 1852 - July 22, 1915

Dellor C. Bowling
dau of  J. S. & M. J. Bowling
Feb 9, 1872 - July 1, 1885

Nell Jackson Cox
Aug 28, 1803 - Feb 5, 1902

P. A. Jamison
June 15 - Oct 1, 1887

291. HERROD CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), right (S) on McElroy Road near
Vaught Road, 1a miles NW of Cripple Creek Church. On E side of road.   By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Jesse Herrod
Jan 13, 1860 - May 8, 1935
Ella Herrod
Oct 29, 1870 - Dec 17, 1947

Infant son of M/M Eph Herrod 1919

Willie Floyd Herrod, son of
Jesse & Ella Herrod
June 27, 1909 - Nov 22, 1912

George W. Pearson   1878 - 1948

Lewis Bradshaw Pilkerton
CSA veteran - 45th Infantry
Aug 29, 1844 - Aug 31, 1919
& wife, Mary L. Benson Pilkerton
July 15, 1852 - Apr 2, 1912
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292. HICKS CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), left (S) on
Florence Road, right (NW on Old Nashville Pike, left (S) on Burleson Lane, left (S) on Asbury Road.  At Florence Road
& I-24.  Cemetery is in second fence row W of road and consists of one stone and base rock.  One side could not be seen.
By: E. K. Johns & Henry Wray, 1974.

Elizabeth H. Hicks, consort of John B. Hicks, dau of Benjamin & Lucy Marable
age 59 years, 5 mos & 13 days [Sep 13, 1800] - Feb 26, 1860

293. HILL CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle. SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) through Salem on Old Salem Pike, right (W)
on Windrow Road, cemetery N of road. at top of a high hill ½ mile SE of Patterson.  By: Bob Baskin, 1974.

John Hill
Oct 16, 1774 - June 1, 1846
& wife, Rebecca Hill
May 12, 1785 - Feb 20, 1873

John D. Hill
May 10, 1811 - Aug 20, 1844
Mary Hill
Nov 20, 1814 - June 17, 1877

Sol K. Hill
June 22, 1892 - Dec 3, 1968
& wife, Ida Pearl Hill
July 4, 1899 - Dec 4, 1935

Winsett [??]  Jan 29, 1817 - Mar 2, 1877 O. W. Hill   1836 - 1894 O. W. Hill, Jr.    1890 - 1959

W. C. Hill   1882 - 1954 Leslie E. Hill       b. 1920 Etta Hill   1895 - 1970

Fannie Cripps    1895 - 1967 James H. Graves
Feb 2 - May 11, 1945

Fannie W. Morris
Apr 11, 1846 - Feb 18, 1906

Robert Vaught May 10, 1842 - May 2, 1918

294. HILL-ROULHAC CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (N) on Waldron Road,
immediately left on Enterprise Blvd. somewhat restricted by new buildings.  There was one unmarked grave and a few
sunken graves to the right rear of the cemetery.  See “LaVergne History” by Shirley Chaney.  Also see “Acklen.”  By:
Mrs. Glen Waldron, Mrs. Shirley Chaney, Bobby Pope & Almond Chaney, 1971.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2002-2003.

Francois L. G. Roulhac
born in Limoges, France
Mar 16, 1767 - Aug 23, 1852
& wife, Margaret Gray Roulhac
born in Windsor, No. Carolina
Nov 3, 1775 - Feb 10, 1846

George G. Roulhac
son of Gregorie Roulhac
[dates unavailable]

To the memories of Babies of
J. R. & C. C. Hill

John Hill, son of Thomas & Elizabeth Hill
Mar 19, 1807 - Feb 28, 1873

Margaret P.G.R. Hill, dau of Francois L. G.
& Margaret Gray Roulhac
Apr 10, 1808 - Sep 8, 1884

Francis L. Hill
Aug 25, 1882 - June 28, 1919

John Roulhac Hill
Sep 24, 1837 - May 27, 1903
& wife, Christine Hill
Aug 4, 1840 - Jan 20, 1923

Margaret G. R. Hill, dau of
John & Margaret P. G. R. Hill
Oct 13, 1846 - June 13, 1855

 Thomas R. Hill
U. S. Army      WW II
Feb 9, 1917 - Apr 13, 1987 

Eleanor Hill Owen
wife of Joseph Owen
Sep 20, 1886 - Dec 29, 1934

Margaret Hill Townsend
dau of J. R. & C. C. Hill
—Aug 11, 1869—

295. HILLVIEW [formerly REPUBLICAN GROVE] CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy
96) 1/4 mile before Compton, 5 miles from Murfreesboro, at the Hillview Baptist Church, formerly called Republican
Grove Church.  By Hector Floyd Adams, 1979.

Charles B. Baird
Oct 2, 1871 - Jan 29, 1939
& wife, Ada W. Baird
Nov 11, 1877 - Jan 28, 1972

Leland T. Baird
Dec 22, 1895 - Nov 21, 1938
& wife, Irene Baskin Baird
Dec 3, 1898 - Oct 1, 1957

Willie R. Baird       WW I
Tennessee Pvt 23 Inf. 2 Div.
Mar 16, 1899 - Sep 14, 1950

[News Banner, 1923] Sarah Rankin
Bone, widow of P. B. Bone, [1837] -
Mar 19, 1923 in 86th year, dau of
Joseph B. Rankin & Mary Ivie.
“services at Republican Grove Church”

Sammie Belle Baird
Aug 20, 1908 - Sep 18, 1964

J. E. Brandon  1858 - 1932 & wife,
Mary E. Brandon   1870 -          

W. C. (Bill) Brandon
Sep 26, 1873 - Nov 23, 1931
& wife, Susie Bogle Brandon - Mother
Nov 1, 1877 - Nov 12, 1934
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R. [Robert] B. Brandon
CSA - 8th Mo. Cavalry
Nov 25, 1844 - Feb 12, 1921
& wife, Malinda Summar Bryson
Sep 28, 1839 -     ?      [Newspaper: m.
Aug 2, 1868, Malinda Frances Bryson]

Charley B. Brandon
Dec 29, 1875 - Mar 16, 1937
& wife, Lillie Campbell
July 26, 1884 - Nov 23, 1920
& infant daughter - 1916

Alvin H. Brandon (Father)
Apr 15, 1881 - Mar 17, 1920
& wife, Clara Pitts Brandon (Mother)
Mar 13, 1886 - Mar 28, 1968

Thomas A. Brandon
Sep 5, 1880 - Oct 28, 1955
& wife, Ellen P. Brandon
Sep 12, 1882 - May 8, 1941

John Robert Brandon       WW II
U. S. Army         1909 - 1977

Charles Brandon       WW II
Texas   Sgt.   U.S. Army
Feb 15, 1918 - Mar 1972

Christine Brandon
June 15, 1914 - June 26, 1917

Etta Nichols Brothers
Mar 6, 1866 - Jan 11, 1916

Jesse Bryson
Nov ? , 1888 - Dec 8, 1934

Ralph Chumbley   1912 - 1914
Ernest Chumbley   1882 - 1951
Anthem Chumbley   1879 - 1951

Robert Lee (Bobby) Corum
Feb 4, 1956 - June 20, 1974

William Anderson Davis
Jan 26, 1867 - Apr 6, 1931, & wife,
Melissa Norris Davis July 30, 1866 -   

James Adam Davis
June 4, 1874 - Jan 17, 1952
& wife, Emma Hutchenson Davis
Nov 27, 1879 - Dec 8, 1954

Samuel Robert Davis
Mar 19, 1899 - Dec 25, 1959
& wife, Alice Marie Davis
Aug 16, 1911 -         

W. M. Davis
July 16, 1900 -          
Lillie M. Davis
July 14, 1897 - Aug 21, 1945

John Boyd Davis    WW II       Korea     
BSN   Tennessee Sgt. U.S. Air Force
Oct 24, 1907 - Jan 26, 1966

Clarence Davis
Oct 4, 1901 - May 25, 1926

Cecil Davis  1904 - 1963, & wife,
Lorene Boyd Davis    1912 - 19      

Ernest Elmore Davis
Feb 14, 1909 - Apr 28, 1922

Albert Davis         WW II
Tennessee F.2   U.S. Navy
Nov 29, 1909 - Jan 4, 1971

William E. Dillon
Aug 9, 1870 - Mar 19, 1937

Mary E. Dillon
Oct 10, 1884 - Feb 19, 1967

Floyd F. Dillon
Apr 1, 1917 - Oct 22, 1921

William D. Dillon
Tennessee - B. 13   U.S. Navy
July 6, 1934 - Nov 13, 1956

Eldridge Douglas    1901 - 1969
Elizabeth Douglas    1916 -        

Jesse I. Goforth   (Father)  
1887 - 1966

Creed Hale 
Aug 12, 1878 - Apr 9, 1933
& wife, Ocie Hale
Feb 25, 1877 - Feb 25, 1948
James Hale
July 12, 1917 - July 5, 193 ?  

Francis M. Hale   1880 - 1961

Dora E. Hale   1883 - 1943

John D. Hale    b/d 1928

William D. Hale
Aug 3, 1903 - Aug 12, 1929

Annie E. Hopkins   1866 - 1939
James M. Hopkins   1861 - 1954
Ophelia Hall Hopkins   1889 - 1972

William M. Howse
Oct 6, 1882 - Aug 2, 1953
Mayme P. Howse
Dec 1, 1888 - Aug 17, 1962
William M. Howse, Jr.
Apr 11, 1911 - Dec 27, 1928

Evie H. Huddleston
Sep 18, 1911 - Apr 2, 1950

Robert Huddleston
Jan 11 - Oct 13, 1948

Henry Clay Martin - CSA soldier
8th (Smith’s) Cavalry
Aug 2, 1842 - Aug 13, 1913
Margarett J. Martin
Oct 12, 1847 - June 13, 1934
[widow’s pension application - Maggie
Susan Martin]

Jimmie S. Martin
wife of R. C. Martin
Jan 25, 1879 - Aug 4, 1912

R. C. Sanders Martin  1879 - 1925
C. W. Henry Martin   1877 - 1961

W. Fate McKee
Sep 5, 1888 - Dec 1, 1944
Era Hopkins McKee
Jan 18, 1888 - Oct 28, 1971
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Henderson A. Nichols
Aug 23, 1868 - Jan 29, 1913
Emma J. Simms Nichols
Apr 7, 1874 - Oct 5, 1943

Hezekiah O’Neal       WW I
Tennessee PVC 322 Inf. 81 Div.
Dec 11, 1893 - July 4, 1952

Kenny O’Neal
Age 1 mo., 3 days
[Mar 1, 1962] - Apr 4, 1962

Artie Lea Patrick   1883 - 19     
Eura P. Patrick   1881 - 1963

W. H. Pearson
Dec 23, 1856 - Nov 15, 1930
& wife, Debbie Ann Pearson
Mar 31, 1857 - Sep 9, 1926

John Pearson
Dec 1, 1880 - Mar 19, 1934

Ed A. Pitts
Nov 7, 1881 - Oct 25, 1963
Willie B. Pitts
Oct 30, 1892 - May 1, 1973

Vestrel Nannie Pittard
Aug 17, 1898 -            
m. Nov 16, 1919
William Houston Pittard
Sep 4, 1898 - June 2, 1971

John Robert Pitts    1854 - 1938
Anna Owen Pitts   1858 - 1946

Seaf     Nolen Pittard
Sep 1, 1925 - Dec 2, 1926

Mrs. Mary Pitts   1870 - 1941 Brother - Dock Pitts   1891 - 1960
Sister - Pearl Pitts    1880 - 1962

Richard Pitts
June 14, 1928 - Apr 2, 1935

L. M. Robertson
Mar 12, 1851 - Nov 18, 1923
Mattie O. Robertson
Feb 18, 1863 - Feb 1, 1940

C. L. Sanders   1852 - 1923
Mrs. C. L. Sanders   1852 - 1948

Earnest L. Sanders
Apr 24, 1881 - July 7, 1961
Nora B. Zumbro Sanders
Mar 13, 1890 - Aug 10, 1968

Earnest Fletcher Sanders
July 11, 1914 - Aug 8, 1986

S. R. Saums, Jr.    Feb 20-24, 1914
Elizabeth Saums  
Apr 15 - Dec 8, 1916

William Scott Saums      WW II
Tenn. Tec 5  42 Quartermaster Co.
Aug 21, 1919 - Apr 6, 1963

John T. Taylor    1896 - 1954
Carrie Love Taylor    1902 - 1942

J. C. Taylor    b/d   1942 Walton B. Vaughn   1891 - 1972
m. Mar 14, 1915
Lottie P. Vaughn   1898 - 1978

Mary L. Vincion   b/d 1940

Ida Owen Zumbro
Departed    July 30, 1931

Daddy - Dock Wade
Jan 22, 1899 - May 16, 1971
Mama - Thelma F. Wade
Nov 23, 1902 -          

[newspaper: a child,
Eldridge Murphy Wilkinson
d. June 6, 1910]

295A. HOLDEN GRAVE - Rover Quadrangle.  2 graves on farm located at 201 Newtown Road.  SW on Salem Pike (Rte. 99)
to Rockvale, left (SW) on Versailles Road to Newtown, right (W) on Newtown Road.  On N side of road. By: Nancy
Puckett, 2005.

Elizabeth Holden
Jan 14, 1843 - Jan 29, 1923

[Infant grave in a field about 1/4 mile N of Holden grave]
Infant [girl?] of J. W. & Tennie Norvell, b. Dec 17, 1908

296. HOLDEN CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Lovvorn Road.
About 1 mile SW of Cedar Grove Church.  Marked “Holden cem” on USGS map.  4 unmarked graves.  By: Mrs. Carrie
Mitchell, 1972.

G. W. Holden  
Aug 15, 1825 - Oct 16, 1910 
[this may be Charles W. Holden]

Kitty Oden Holden
1850 - 1940

G. W. Holden, Jr.
Oct 14, 1877 - Apr 3, 1914
[Charles W. Holden, Jr.?]

W. M. Holden
Nov 3, 1850 - July 5, 1937
& wife, Isabell Holden
Feb 22, 1849 - Dec 11, 1909

Buford H. Holden, Sr.
Dec 12, 1875 - June 2, 1970

James H. Holden, son of
Buford & Bertha Holden
Feb 10 - July 20, 1918
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Finis D. Holden
Mar 8, 1887 - Mar 16, 1950

Inez Blanche Holden
Aug 20, 1887 - Feb 17, 1968

William Charles Holden
Dec 17, 1913 - July 19, 1927

J. Herbert Holden
Jan 6, 1920 - Jan 7, 1921

Alfred H. Holden
Oct 19, 1921 - July 29, 1922

Gerald Lee Holden
Dec 19, 1936 - Sep 2, 1946

Ethie G. Epps
Sep 2, 1874 - Oct 1, 1957
Annie Jackson Epps   1881 - 1909

Willie J. Grigg
May 14, 1871 - Feb 16, 1961

Kittie O. Hale   1883 - 19     
Emma Oden Hale   1857 - 1941
Robert P. Hale   1853 - 1912

David Andrew Hall - Father
May 6, 1850 - Aug 2, 1927
Frue J. Holden Hall - Mother
Aug 21, 1853 - May 9, 1884
Allie Hall   b/d 1880

James. S. Jackson - CSA - 11th Inf.
Nov 4, 1842 - 1923, & wife,
Malita McMahan Jackson 1841 - 1907

John T. Oden
Oct 29, 1864 - Nov 11, 1948

John [A., S., N.] Oden
Apr 10, 1815 - Mar 28, 1877
& wife, Lavina S. Jarrett Oden
Sep 26, 1826 - Apr 17, 1900

Anna L. Oden
Sep 17, 1860 - July 5, 1904

Willie R. Spence
Mar 30, 1865 - Dec 16, 1909

Mary Holden Spence
Aug 3, 1875 - Apr 24, 1924

297. HOLDEN-GORDON CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle. S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Barfield
Road, left (S) on Midland Road, left (E) on Rock Springs Road.   ½ mile W of Holden Spring and about 500 feet N of
the road.  Clean with an iron and wire fence.  By: Mrs. Carrie Mitchell, 1972.

J. W. Holden
Apr 13, 1819 - Sep 25, 1895
& wife, Elizabeth Caroline Holden
Oct 12, 1832 - May 5, 1903

Gid M. Holden
June 11, 1849 - July 18, 1916

Lettie Norman Holden
Mar 4, 1859 - Jan 3, 1931

Robert Norman Holden
Oct 14, 1918
Pvt. 35 Medical Replacement Unit

Clifford E. Holden
Sep 23, 1895 - June 20, 1944

Joe B. Bailiff
1905 - 1926

A. W. Gordon
Oct 21, 1834 - June 12, 1914
& wife, Amanda J. Nelson Gordon
Feb 24, 1844 - Mar 3, 1930

Robert H. Gordon
son of A. W. & A. J. Gordon
June 9, 1872 - Feb 24, 1888

Alfred Nelson Gordon
Aug 23, 1879 - Aug 2, 1936

James Petis Gordon   1863 - 1949
Nettie Jennings Gordon   1867 - 1963

Stella A. Gordon, dau of
J. P. & Nettie Gordon
Oct 13, 1903 - Oct 2, 1906

Lliella Gordon Kirk
wife of E. S. Kirk
Mar 23, 1866 - Dec 23, 1918

Sarah F. Nelson McGrew, wife of S.
E. McGrew   Dec 7, 1854-July 7, 1902

298. HOLLAND CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle. NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (W) on Sam Ridley Parkway,
left (S) on Sanford Road, right (W) on Rock Springs Road.   ½  mile S of Rock Springs Church on W side of  house and
enclosed by a fence.  One stone only.   By: Catherine Walkup, 1974

Mary Holland Vincent, 
wife of L. Vincent
Jan 18, 1877 - July 5, 1902

Fannie Holland
Mar 11, 1881 - Apr 28, 1899

299. HOLLIS CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  1-7/8 miles S of Readyville on Barker Road.  In front of Charlie Perry
house and barn.  The markers are now gone.  By: Steve Cates, 1975.
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300. HOLLOWAY CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County). NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (N) on
Old Hickory Boulevard (exit 62).  About 3/4 mile from I-24 on W side of road in curve. See “Historic Cane Ridge
Church” by Mrs. Lillian Johnson.

James Dayton Holloway
Apr 18, 1818 N.C. - Sep 23, 1898

Elizabeth Gray Holloway
Mar 22, 1824 - Aug 20, 1885

301. HOLLOWAY CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  Cemetery moved 2002.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville
Highway (US 41-70), exit (N) on I-840, exit (W) on Jefferson Pike (Hwy 266).  350 feet E of Jefferson Church of Christ,
S of intersection of Sharp Springs Road and Old Jefferson Pike.  Marked “Horway cem” on USGS map.  Rock fence
around cemetery.   By: E. K. Johns, 1971.

John M. Holloway
Feb 11, 1829 - Feb 19, 1905
& wife, Cora Barnes Holloway
Apr 3, 1846 - Apr 29, 1895

Jonnie Barnes Holloway
Age 18 years & 5 months
[Dec 1889] - Apr 15, 1898

Ben G. Farmer
Oct 19, 1864 - Mar 19, 1906

302. HOOVER CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41) near Hoovers
Gap.  Cemetery is between U.S.41 and I-24 across U.S. 41 from the Fox-Hoover Cemetery and on the N bank on a small
creek.  Contains 2 cut stone slabs with no inscriptions but according to Mrs. Walter King Hoover these are the graves
of Mathias Hoover, Sr. and his wife.  Mathias Hoover once owned 10,000 acres of land here.

303. HOOVER CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), 1.1 miles due S of U.S. 70S bridge
over Cripple Creek off Murray-Kittrell Road.   By: Steve Cates, 1969.

J. A. Hoover
Jan 10, 1814 - Dec 21, 1824

Mary A. M. Hoover
Sep 6, 1814 - Feb 4, 1884

Benjamin J. Hoover
Mar 11, 1838 - Feb 14, 1844

Judith A. G. Richardson Hoover, wife of 
B. A. Hoover Oct 12, 1849 - Jan 6, 1905

D. Richardson     1887

304. HOOVER CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41) past Ridley
Earp Road, 1¼  miles NW of Hoovers Gap.  About 400 feet W of U.S. 41 in a rocky pasture with a stone wall
surrounding cemetery.  Marked “Hoover cem” on USGS map.  By: Edna Todd Lackie, 1972.

James G. Hoover
July 28, 1838 - Aug 11, 1892

Mary J. Hoover
Feb 23, 1845 - May 30, 1905

Holland W. Hoover, son of
J. G. & Mary J. Hoover
July 8, 1865 - Oct 12, 1873

French Hoover, son of
J. G. & Mary J. Hoover
June 23, 1876 - Apr 24, 1877

John H. Hoover
Aug 30, 1858 - Jan 17, 1946
Virginia D. Hoover
Dec 15, 1861 - Jan 1, 1936

O. P. Hoover, son of
J. H. & Jennie D. Hoover
Mar 22, 1896 - June 28, 1897

Mary Ophelia Hoover
Jan 31, 1875 - Oct 25, 1904

Harvey F. Hoover
Oct 6, 1872 - Sep 18, 1936
& wife, Alice Pelham Hoover 
Sep 26, 1884 - Nov 16, 1920

Geneva Hoover
dau of H. F. & M. A. Hoover 
 Sep 18, 1906 - Sep 19, 1907

Ottis Hoover, son of J. O. & Mary
Hoover  Feb 8 - May 18, 1903

E. W. Hoover
Mar 17, 1867 - Apr 25, 1933

Minnie Hoover
Mar 31, 1868 - Aug 19, 1900

Minnie B. Hoover
Mar 8, 1872 -         

Janie Rutie Miller
dau of Mr. & Mrs. R. M. Mankin 
May 30 - June 1, 1934

Isolowe Hoover Miller
Nov 25, 1877 - Dec 29, 1963
Robert Grant Miller
July 15, 1875 - May 29, 1953
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305. HOOVER CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41), left (E) on E. Gum
Road, left (N) on N. Cedar Grove Road  just N of Cedar Grove Church. Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: Patti
Schneider, Ruth Krueger, Patti Richie & Suzi Eiselstein, 1975.

Jerusha Hoover 70 yrs 11 ms 19 ds
wife of M. Hoover
Dec 15, 1808 - Dec 4, 1879

Matthias Hoover 73 yrs 29 ds
Feb 10, 1813 - Mar 9, 1886

Matthias M. Hoover
son of J. P. J. & N. E. Hoover
Dec 10, 1861 - Sep 3, 1862

Martin G. B. Hoover
Jan 18, 1838 - Apr 22, 1855

James M. Hoover
son of J. P. J. & N.E. Hoover
Apr 14, 1876 - Aug 24, 1878

America W. Daniel
wife of Lucius Daniel 
Oct 24, 1834-Nov 29, 1877

A. J. Daniel 
Feb 25, 1875 - Aug 30, 1894

Lela Mayo
Dec 14, 1894 - Jan 25, 1924

W. J. Hughes 88 yrs 6 ms 3 ds
Dec 5, 1848 - June 8, 1937
& wife, Mattie J. Hughes
Sep 5, 1848 - Mar 31, 1917

Samuel A. Sain
son of S. A. & Mrs. Sain
Aug 27, 1914 - July 4, 1915

306. HOOVER CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41), right (W) on
Hoovers Gap Road, on N edge of road about 1500 feet before Lynch Hill Road.  Condition grown up.  3 fieldstone
markers and one marker of cut limestone stacked in a pyramid.  By: Stan Sadler, Keith Wallace, Wayne Gray & Steve
Cox, 1975.

Marvin J. Hoover - footstone

Mary J. Hoover   1844 - 1938

J. Marvin Hoover
Aug 15, 1877 - July 2, 1935

Martin J. Hoover
1857 - 1932

307. HOOVER-JACOBS CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41), turn
left (N) on next road past Hoovers Gap Road.  About 2/3 mile E of Hoovers Gap on hill in woods behind the old Jacobs
School site.  By: Robert Jacobs, 1976.

Maj. John L. Hoover
Aug 4, 1804 - Aug 20, 1880, & wife,
Thankful Doak Murphree Hoover
[b. 1817 in census] - d. approx. 1900
[buried here - no marker]

B. [Benjamin] S. Hoover
Mar 26, 1822 - July 30, 1902
& wife, Sarah E. Dillard Hoover
Oct 20, 1823 - May 29, 1905

Dr. William Murphree Hoover
[b. 1839 - d. before 1910 - no marker]
& wife, Martha “Mattie” E. Pinkerton
Hoover   1842 - 1932

John P. Hoover, son of
Dr. W.M. & Mattie E. Hoover
Sep 22, 1867 - Dec 3, 1892

Bruce O. Cline
Oct 17, 1891 - Sep 19, 1971
& wife, Lightie J. Cline
Sep 22, 1897 -             

J. W. Fulks  Feb 3, 1843 - Sep 16, 1897
& wife, Margaret Fox Fulks
May 23, 1849 - Nov 21, 1908
[CSA widow’s application for John
Washington Fulk by Maggie J. Fulk]

Sam Fulks
Apr 21, 1889 - Oct 23, 1931
& wife, Mattie B. Todd Fulks
Sep 30, 1892 - Mar 17, 1923

John Evins Fulks
Sep 23, 1908 - May 22, 1909 Woodfin Fulks

Oct 6, 1913 - Mar 24, 1965

Gary Wayne Fults   b/d 1960 David Collins Fults   b/d 1963 Lee Jacobs    1861 - 1941
Lightie H. Jacobs   1866-1945

Alfred Jacobs
Sep 1, 1847 - June 5, 1892
& wife, Betty Fox Jacobs
June 6, 1853 - Nov 24, 1901

Elam L. Jacobs
Mar 11, 1875 - Mar 23, 1913

Claire Jacobs
dau of Lee & Lightie Jacobs
Jan 21, 1885 - Aug 29, 1895

Infant dau of L.C. & R. L. Jacobs
Apr 10, 1894 - July 15, 1895

Thurman Jacobs   died Feb 1893
son of J. W. Jacobs

Lula B. Jernigan  died Dec 5, 1899
wife of Albert W. Jernigan
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307. Hoover-Jacobs Cemetery cont’d

Lula Jernigan
dau of Albert & Lula Jernigan
Oct 14, 1899 - July 16, 1905

Jim M. Mason    1878 - 1951
& wife, Becky Fulks Mason
1876 - 1971

Willie G. Mason - 5 wks   1915

Bessie C. Mason - 1 month   1898

HOPE-THOMPSON CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  See THOMPSON CEMETERY, No. 662

308. HOPEWELL CEMETERY - Beech Grove Quadrangle (Cannon County).  SE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), right (S)
on Hwy 64, at Bradyville follow Hwy 64 (Dug Hollow Road), left (S) on Tolbert Hollow Road, left (E) on Hopewell
Road.  Cemetery S of Hopewell Church.  1¾ miles S of Bradyville.  Marked “Hopewell cem” on USGS map.  Many
fieldstone markers.  By: Steve Cates, 1970.          * Information by Ernest Robinson

Ernest B. Arnold
Apr 27, 1885 - Apr 18, 1898

Rey B. Arnold
Oct 26, 1889 - June 14, 1890

Hugh R. Canthor
Jan 20, 1826 - Dec 22, 1869

Nancy Dickins
d. Aug 14, 1856

Caroline Halez [Haley?]
Nov 15, 1824 - Aug 15, 1848

Infant of W. B. & M. E. Haley
Apr 2-9, 1877

Hoyt Holmes,  
son of B. S. & Lizzie Holmes  
May 21, 1900-July 18, 1901

Granville Wellington Inglis
Feb 21, 1858 - Oct 16, 1884

I. Z. Patton
d. June 27, 1827

Martha Emeline Prater, 
wife of T. E. Prater 
Jan 20, 1834 - Dec 9, 1881

Newton Rinz, 
son of Margaret Amanda Rinz 
Sep 12, 1854 - June 14, 1869

Jessie P. Rinz
son of B. S. & Margaret Rinz
Oct 12 - Dec 1, 1860

* Nancy Elizabeth Davenport Robinson
wife of Hugh Robinson
May 19, 1843 - Dec 15, 1884

Martha Whittemore
d. Dec 17, 1826

John Henry Wilson
Feb 5, 1856 - Jan 20, 1891

Will Y. Wilson
Jan 18, 1877 - May 25, 1891

Britten Wilson
Jan 8, 1879 - June 25, 1891

Timmy Wilson
Feb 11, 1881 - Nov 17, 1890

Nancy C.    ?    - Oct 29, 1873
Age 2 yrs, 5 mos, 17 days

309. HOWLAND CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41), right (W)
on Ridley Earp Road, left (S) on Miller Road.  About 200 feet E of the road & about 200 feet N of a house.  By: E. K.
Johns & H. G. Wray, 1972.

Eleanor Howland consort of John F. Howland
dau of Robert & Margaret Miller
Married Feb 4, 1831
Feb 14, 1811 - Feb 2, 1851 - Age 37 (?) 
died leaving 5 children: Margaret Jane, Elizabeth C., Cassey N., Robert L., &
Josephine W.

Montgomery Johnson Miller
Aug 19, 1873 - Sep 17, 1945
Dora Patten Bowen Miller
Sep 22, 1889 - July 13, 1964

Robert Stephen Miller
June 15, 1948 - Aug 7, 1969

310. HOWLAND CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41), right (W) on Mt.
Tabor Road.  3/5 mile due W of Mt. Tabor Church on side of a road which ends at I-24 at the cemetery.  Marked “cem”
on USGS map.   By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray & Edna Todd Lackie, 1972.

Wilson Howland  1846 - 1927
& wife, Amanda Norman Howland
1847 - 1922

Walter M. Howland
Sep 25, 1873 - Feb 22, 1953

Leatha D. Meek Howland
Aug 14, 1878 - Dec 5, 1913

Ellan M. Roach Howland
1884 - Feb 10, 1919

Oscar P. Howland
Oct 23, 1884 - Mar 16, 1945

William Howland, Jr.
Apr 4, 1881 - Jan 4, 1969
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310. Howland Cemetery cont’d

Bessie McClain Howland
Oct 19, 1884 - Jan 29, 1945

Hubert Howland
Dec 23, 1909 - Oct 20, 1913

Margaret Howland Bright
Aug 17, 1879 - Mar 5, 1941

Henry Bright
Oct 27, 1865 - Apr 7, 1944
Laura H. Bright
Oct 24, 1868 - June 9, 1959

Hattie Dee
May 31, 1891 - Jan 23, 1935

Johnnie Lyon
May 15, 1870 - July 21, 1900

Daughter, Katherine Bright Newman 
June 24, 1902 - Dec 30, 1948

Sarah H. Shelton
1872 - 1931

311. HOWSE CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.   W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), right (N) on Beasley Road 0.8 mile
N of Blackman on Blackman Road. About 200 feet E of the road in a field. Some stones were reported to have been
removed long ago and used for porch steps. There are two other graves here marked but no shafts remain.  By: E. K.
Johns & H. G. Wary, 1972.

Ambrose Howse [or House]
b. Brunswick Co., VA Feb 7, 1766, moved to
Rutherford Co. in 1815,  d. June 24, 1855
Member Methodist Church 25 years

Mary Howse, 
wife of Ambrose Howse
b. Brunswick Co., VA
Feb 9, 1781 - d. Dec 3, 1831

Turner B. Henley, 39 yrs & 4 days
Aug 24, 1797 - Aug 28, 1836
& wife, Susan Henley 
d. ca June 4, 1823

312. HUDDLESTON CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle. E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), right (S) on Readyville
Road, 2/3 mile SW of bridge over Stones River.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.   By: Steve Cates, 1969.

W. [Wily] B. Huddleston
Dec 15, 1812 - Dec 19, 1892

F. [Fannie] G. Huddleston
Aug 26, 1822 - Nov 18, 1893

John H. Batey
Oct 27, 1870 - Feb 3, 1871

313. HUDSON CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), left (S) on Mt. Pleasant Road, 1/4 mile S
of Puckett Store on E edge of road.   Marked “Hudson cem” on USGS map.  Also called Ben Cothran Cemetery.
[Acklen lists two – Crockett Hudson & W. G. Morgan – in this cemetery, p. 352].  By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1972.

Crockett H. Hudson
June 2, 1839 - Oct 13, 1918
& wife, Mollie H. Hudson
Oct 31, 1850 -              

Lena Mai Hudson
July 11, 1901 - Dec 16, 1918

Mrs. Ada Hudson   1885 - 1935

Delores Hudson
June 5, 1920 - Nov 14, 1935

Albert H. Hudson   1856 - 1907

J. W. Coursey
July 15, 1923 - Nov 30, 1939

Weldon J. Edwards
June 1854 - Mar 1940

Joe Epperson
May 23, 1873 - Nov 8, 1908

J. A. Epperson
Mar 24, 1896 - Aug 3, 1920

Horace W. Lorance       WW I
Aug 13, 1894 - Apr 4, 1966
Tenn. Pvt. MG Co. 162 Inf.

Mary E. McClaran   1875 - 1970
James P. McClaran   1875 - 1944

William G. Morgan
1844 - 1905

William Melvin Pope, 
son of B. D. & J. W. Pope 
Nov 11, 1927 - Jan 10, 1928

Dick Pope, 
son of B. D. & J. W. Pope  
b/d  Oct 12, 1934

B. Dalton Pope
May 3, 1900 - Apr 18, 1981
m. Jan 31, 1924, Johnnie H. Pope
Jan 5, 1905 - Oct 24, 1996

Fred Lee Pope
Feb 22, 1936 - Dec 27, 1940

Louis A. Taylor
Aug 19, 1922 - Apr 25, 1932

Sam Henry Taylor
Mar 5, 1882 - July 2, 1947

Dora H. Taylor
June 3, 1890 - Sep 5, 1980
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314. HUFF CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle. S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Walnut Grove Road
(Hwy 269).   ½ mile due N of the bridge over Stones River.  On N bank of small branch in woods.  This is about 500
feet E of the road.  Iron fence, but grown up with briars.  By: Sarah King, W. H. King, E. K. Johns, 1973.

Dr. Wiley Huff - b. in Giles Co., TN 
Oct 22, 1816 - Dec 24, 1854

Susan Huff
Aug 12, 1827 - Feb 6, 1909

Jeffie Huff Fugite
wife of James S. Fugite
Nov 22, 1849 - July 28, 1908

Lillie Hall
wife of William J. Hall
age 25 [1856] - Sep 22, 1881

Camilla S. Oden
May 24, 1871 - Jan 15, 1915

Bartlette A. Oden
son of Ag & Camilla Oden   
Jan 15, 1904 - May 5, 1927

J. O. Benson
June 17, 1876 - Oct 3, 1907

Bartlett E. Sims   1840 - 1907
CSA veteran - 1st (Field’s) Inf.
& wife, Gertrude Huff Sims

315. HUGGINS CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  Near  Smith Springs Creek.  Moved by Army
Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  46 marked “Unknown.”  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

James Jackson Huggins
Nov 23, 1867 - Aug 15, 1940

Annie R. Huggins   d. 1962 Annie F. Burnette   [no dates]
[moved to Mason Cemetery]

Rosa E. Charlton    d. 1908
Sallie Earheart
Dec 20, 1878 - Dec 8, 1926 Willie Earheart    [no dates]

Chester Ellis    [no dates]
[moved to Mt. Olivet Cemetery]

R. A. Ellis
Apr 3, 1850 - Sep 6, 1911

S. H. Ellis   [no dates]

William Littleton Ellis
Aug 28, 1893 - Aug 6, 1931

Infant Nicholson   [no dates] Annie Robertson   [no dates]

Thomas A. Perry   d. 1959 Dock Perry   [no dates] Monroe Perry    d. 1960

Mary W. Perry   [no dates] Jimmie Perry   [no dates] Infant Perry    d. 1942

Infant Perry 
[moved to Mt. Olivet Cemetery]

Joseph R. (Bob) Pugh
July 24, 1872 - July 11, 1953

Ada Mai Ellis Pugh
Sep 11, 1874 - Jan 29, 1953

Bennie L. Pugh   [no dates] Kate Pugh   
Apr 27, 1901 - Aug 7, 1943

Elgin Pugh   [no dates]

James Sewell
Mar 21, 1853 - May 26 1957

Willie Osie Sewell
Jan 17, 1897 - Dec 2, 1960

Samuel D. Waggoner
Dec 10, 1805 - Apr 29, 1880

Margaret P. Waggoner
Mar 4, 1820 - Nov 15, 1895

W. C. Waggoner
July 10, 1859 - Jan 6, 1899

Rachel A. Waggoner   1840 -       

Catherine Waggoner   1844 -     

William Waggoner
Aug 20, 1842 - 1843

Margaret J. Waggoner
Sep 14, 1858 - Mar 13, 1859

Margaret Allis Waggoner
Mar 24, 1862 - June 1, 1865

R. A. J. Waggoner
Apr 24, 1851 - July 8, 1926

S. E. D. Waggoner
Dec 12, 1861 - June 12, 1899

Emma C. Waggoner
Dec 3, 1886 - June 13, 1887

Cleopatrie Waggoner
Dec 5, 1885 - Jan 11, 1886

Infant son of R. & E. Waggoner
Aug 12 - Dec 15, 1878

Rose Waggoner
Sep 4, 1897 - July 1, 1919

J. S. (Bud) Waggoner
Apr 17, 1882 - Apr 17, 1945

John S. Wingler
July 12, 1881 - Sep 7, 1947
Q. M. Sergeant   WW I

Margaret Annie Wright
Mar 4, 1880 - June 14, 1936
[moved to Mt. Olivet Cemetery]



-147-

316. HUGGINS CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (N) on Old
Hickory Boulevard 3.5 miles.  Cemetery 1 mile W of road.   Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  4 marked
“Unknown.”  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

Isabel W. Huggins
Jan 12, 1807 - Oct 13, 1840

Isabel W. Huggins
Oct 7, 1840 - Oct 7, 1841

317. HUGHES CEMETERY - Chapel Hill Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Eagleville, left (S) on US 41-A &
Hwy 99, right (SW on Chapel Hill Road (Hwy 99), right (W) on Greenwood Road one mile.  About 3 miles S of
Eagleville near Marshall Co. line.  Cemetery is fenced.  Marked “Hughes cem” on the USGS map.  By: Ben Hall
McFarlin, Walter K. Hoover, Henry G. Wray, 1973.

Mary Hughes, 
wife of Rubin Hughes
Apr 2, 1775 - Feb 6, 1839 [1837?]

William R. Hughes
Dec 25, 1802 - Sep 11, 1840

Robert B. Hughes
Feb 1806 - Sep 11, 1840

Madison R. Hughes
Mar 9, 1789 - Oct 21, 1877
& wife, Sallie [Sarah] S. Hughes
Mar 25, 1805 - May 12, 1884

William T. Hughes
Feb 25, 1825 - Jan 29, 1891
Mary J. Hughes
July 12, 1829 - Jan 30, 1891

Archie Hughes
May 20, 1833 [1838?] - Aug 27, 1891

David Henning Hughes   1860 - 1935

Samuel Hughes
son of M. R. &  S. S. Hughes  
Jan - Oct 1836

M. R. Hughes, 
son of M. R. & S. S. Hughes 
Dec 17, 1846 - Oct 17, 1847

Madison R. Hughes   1847 - 1937
Susie F. or T. Hughes   1853 - 1937

Almira Hughes, dau of M. R. & S. S.
Hughes  Apr 11 - Oct 31, 1845

Lou L. Hughes
May 9, 1850 - June 11, 1862

Hollie Jones Hughes
wife of D. H. Hughes
Mar 13, 1868 - Nov 12, 1905

Dovie D. Hughes   1875 - 1955

Walter A. Hughes
Dec 19, 1902 - July 20, 1921

Willie T. Hughes   - drowned
Oct 6, 1875 - Aug 16, 1886

William P. Murrey - drowned
Nov 14, 1875 - Aug 16, 1886

W. F. [Frank] Ogilvie - CSA
Apr 15, 1834 - Oct 20, 1911, 
& [1st] wife, Virginia A. [Hughes]
Ogilvie  Feb 1, 1837-Aug 21, 1894

Mary J. Ogilvie, wife of R. G. Ogilvie
dau of W. T. & M. J. Hughes
June 21, 1850 - Oct 16, 1870

Sallie J. Roane    19 ys, 7ms, 2ds
wife of William H. Roane
[July 8, 1835] - July 10, 1854

George W. Royster, son of
Charles & M. J. Royster
Aug 31, 1853 - Jan 18, 1861

Pattie Hill Hughes Wilhoite 51ys, 8ms
wife of W. Y. Wilhoite
[Mar 1841] - Oct 17, 1892

** W. Y. Wilhoite
1841 - Oct 17, 1892

Sallie Young Wilhoite
dau of W. Y. Wilhoite
Dec 13, 1870 - May 17, 1871

Ida Jannette Williams, dau of
James & Ann Eliza Williams
Jan 29, 1857 - June 17, 1858

Matilda D. Work
Oct 12, 1833 - Jan 20, 1869

** NOTE: Mrs. John Dyer listed some of these born before 1850 in a writing “History of Eagleville.” She listed W. Y. Wilhoite
grave, which was not found.  NOTE: Garrett & McClain in book “Some Rutherford County Cemetery Records,” listed two not
found. Hughes Infant   b. Feb 5, 1898     David H. Hughes   June 7, 1860 - Dec 22, 1935

318. HURT CEMETERY - Hermitage Quadrangle.  1/8 mile S of Stewarts Ferry Pike and just W of Cook Road.  Moved by
Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  18 unmarked graves.  By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1972.

Josiah Hurt
Nov 11, 1833 - Dec 21, 1901

Mary L. Hurt
Mar 27, 1889 -        

Dollie Hurt    [no dates]

John Hurt   [no dates] George Hurt   [no dates] Joe S. I. R. Hurt   [no dates]

William Donelson   d. 1950 Infant & Lilly M. Goostree [no dates] Vernon Hale   [no dates]
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318. Hurt Cemetery cont’d

Marvin Hazer   d. 1959 Ben F. Houchin 
Sep 22, 1838 - Jan 12, 1939

Virgie Hull 
Jan 8, 1906 - Apr 9, 1961

Joe Luther McKnight   1885-1952
No dates: G. W. McKnight
Tinney McKnight  
Jennie McKnight
Gladis McKnight     Inf McKnight
Tom McQuarry      3 Hurt graves

Edward L. McWhirter   d. 1950

Luther McKnight   d. 1965

William McQuarry   d. 1909
Marth [sic] McQuarry   d. 1910

Martha McCruah {McQuarry?]
[no dates]

Brinda G. McWhirter   d. 1956

Florence E. Nannie  Mar 12, 1953

Harry Fields Northcutt  
b/d July 20, 1930 

Charles Richard Northcutt
July 20-Aug 20, 1930

Tom Northcutt   [no dates] Dolly Northcutt   [no dates] James R. Null   [no dates]

Norris   [no dates] John Polk   [no dates] Liza Reynolds   [no dates]

John Sands   [no dates] J. W. Sands   [no dates] Miles Sands   d. 1947

Oakley Sands   d. 1920 Roy Sands   d. 1947 J. F. Sandes   d. 1961

Infants of Clarence & Thax Swafford Rebecca G. Swafford
Apr 4, 1956 - Apr 3, 1957

Robert Lee Swafford   [no dates]

Lizy Swafford    [no dates] Infant Swafford   [no dates] Maggalene Swafford
Oct 2, 1938 - Feb 12, 1944

Robert Swafford   [no dates] Evelyn Worrell   d. 1945 George Worrell   d. 1943

319. HURT CEMETERY - Hermitage Quadrangle (Davidson County).    Just N of Stewarts Ferry Pike at the intersection with
Cook Road.  About 1/3 mile N of above Hurt Cemetery No. 318.  Moved by Army Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  27 marked
“Unknown.”  By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1972.

Josiah Hurt
1808 - May 15, 1864

Benjamin Hurt
Mar 19, 1800 - Feb 15, 1859
& wife, Elizabeth Hurt
Oct 15, 1802 - Oct 10, 1868

John Hurt
Jan 27, 1827 - Sep 4, 1913
& wife, Martha B. Hurt
Mar 3, 1833 - Dec 22, 1917

Sarah F. Hurt
Aug 23, 1851 - July 13, 1932

Ben F. Hurt
May 17, 1845 - Apr 28, 1936

Rurie Madora Hessey Hurt
June 15, 1850 - Dec 7, 1920

Z. T. Hurt
May 26, 1848 - July 1, 1888

Ben Hurt   [no dates] Joe Hurt    1859 - 1924
[moved to Mt. Olivet Cemetery]

Ira Hurt   [no dates]

Jennie Hurt   [no dates]

Miller Hurt   [no dates]
[moved to Mt. Olivet Cemetery]

Maggie Hurt
Sep 18, 1874 - May 6, 1879

Thomas Henry Hurt   d. 1926
[moved to Clement Cemetery]

Almeada E. H. Binkley
Aug 17, 1865 - May 8, 1915

Pleasant H. Binkley
May 11, 1848 - Dec 3, 1927

George W. Benson
May 27, 1854 - Feb 12, 1906
John M. Benson
Oct 30, 1880 - Jan 16, 1881
[moved to Donelson]

Aubrey H. Wright   [no dates]

Sarah H. Wright   [no dates]

A. F. Wright   [no dates]

Ellen S. Wright
Jan 24, 1865 - Apr 2, 1898
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320. HYDE CEMETERY - College Grove Quadrangle (Williamson County).  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), 1½  miles E
of Triune on N side of Hwy. 96.   By: Dorothy E. Smotherman, 1968.

Hartwell Blount Hyde
Nov 26, 1794 - Apr 26, 1874
& wife, Elizabeth Davis Hyde
Dec 17, 1802 - Mar 5, 1884

Isaac Watson Hyde
Feb 25, 1841 - Nov 8, 1890
& wife, Sallie Priscilla Hyde
Nov 26, 1844 - Oct 21, 1887

Mattie A. Hyde, dau of
I. W. & Sallie P. Hyde
Mar 8 - June 13, 1876

Mattie J. Hyde McCullom age 79
wife of J. W. McCullom
[1836] - Feb 12, 1915

Emma Hyde Leatherman
wife of M. J. Leatherman
Sep 28, 1881 - July 25, 1915

Henry A. Goode   1884 -       

Pollie H. Goode   1887 - 1947

Mary B. Mullins
Jan 29, 1825 - June 18, 1900

Samuel A. Smotherman
Dec 28, 1843 - July 18, 1893

Sarah Hyde Smotherman
Mar 28, 1848 - Dec 2, 1928

S. P. Smotherman   1883 - 1934

321. HYDE CEMETERY (AFRICAN-AMERICAN) - Rover Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), left (S) on Mt.
Vernon, left (S) on Bunker Hill Road one mile SW of Hudson Hill and 1/3 mile N of the Bedford County line on the S
side of the road.  2 unmarked graves.  By: Franklin Blanton, 1977.

John A. Hyde
Feb 28, 1850 - May 20, 1925

Dovie L. Goodman
Oct 27, 1926 - Dec 17, 2004

R. P. Perry
Jan 8, 1909 - Mar 20, 1968

Robert Perry    Sep 29, 1877 -          
& wife, Maggie Perry
Mar 25, 1887 - June 28, 1966

Robert Perry
Sep 29, 1877 - Jan 22, 1983
& wife, Maggie Perry
Nov 24, 1887 - June 28, 1966

John Perry
July 16, 1897 - Feb 23, 1978

Leonard Perry
Aug 27, 1916 - Aug 14, 1961

Viola Russell
Aug 30, 1888 - Feb 10, 1964

Walter Thomas
Aug 6, 1902 - Aug 1, 1999

James W. Thomas
b/d   Aug 3, 1930

Annie B. Thomas
Sep 13, 1907 - May 22, 1934

 
322. IVIE CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  E on Halls Hill Pike, right (S) on High Ship Road one mile.  Cemetery on left

(E) side of road.  1½  miles due E of Cedar Grove Church.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.   By: Steve Cates, 1969.

John H. Ivie - age 89 years
[1778] - Sep 13, 1867

Elizabeth F. Ivie - age 75 years
[1784] - Sep 15, 1859

W. W. Ivie - age 29 years
[1818] - Mar 29, 1847

Mary Ivie Rankin - age 44 years
[1811] - June 15, 1855

Brother - 1894 - 1908

H. W. Tilford
Oct 8, 1830 - Dec 15, 1874
& wife, Eliza J. Ivie Tilford
Jan 27, 1830 - May 4, 1907

Wells F. Tilford
1859 - 1928
& wife, Lillie H. Bowling Tilford
1869 - 1926

323. JACOBS CEMETERY - Beech Grove Quadrangle.  SE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99).  In Jacobs Hollow.  1½  miles SW
of Donnell Chapel on Big Springs Road.  Marked “Bowman cem” on USGS map.  Another Jacobs Cemetery across the
road with only fieldstone markers.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

T. B. [Thomas Benton] Jacobs
CSA - 4th (McLemore’s) Cavalry
Jan 18, 1840 - Aug 11, 1913

Sarah A. Jacobs
Mar 9, 1845 - Mar 13, 1913

Mammy Sallie McCrary Jacobs
1870 - 1951

J. W. [John Wesley] Jacobs
CSA veteran - 2nd (Robison’s) Inf.
Apr 15, 1842 - Nov 7, 19       
& wife, Mary Jane Jacobs
Dec 10, 1841 - June 18, 1910

John Wes Jacobs
Apr 1, 1877 - Jan 5, 1965
m.  July 17, 1898, 
Emmie C. Duncan Jacobs
June 9, 1881 - Oct 11, 1958

Jessie Forrest Jacobs
Oct 26, 1874 - Mar 15, 1950

John Jacobs, Jr.
Nov 4, 1908 - Jan 30, 1950
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323. Jacobs Cemetery cont’d

Charles Homer Jacobs  1934- 1943 Burt S. Jacobs   1871 - 1904 W. C. Jacobs   1867 - 1940

Norwood John Andrew
Oct 14, 1853 - Aug 31, 1924

J. W. Armstrong
Mar 17, 1857 - Dec 17, 1917

W. D. Armstrong
June 16, 1890 - Jan 15, 1914

Julie Armstrong 
wife of L. V. Armstrong
Feb 14, 1878 - Dec 1, 1912

J. Vester Bowman - age 75 years
[1890] - May 12, 1965

Mattie D. Bowman
d. Feb 1958

Bettie Elizabeth Burks
Mar 13, 1863 - Oct 10, 1950

Jasper Bush   d. 1885

Melvin A. Campbell   1822 - 1904
Columbus Campbell   1822 - 1904

Robert Carter
Oct 26, 1806 - Jan 3, 1893
& wife, Elizabeth Carter
Aug 30, 1806 - Nov 3, 1874

Joe Davenport  [no dates]

Vera May Donnell
July 9, 1903 - June 28, 1905

W. S. Donnell
Mar 6, 1806 - July 21, 1872
& wife, Mary Donnell
Aug 5, 1808 - Aug 15, 1892

Birdie S. Jacobs Donnell
wife of W. S. Donnell
Apr 8, 1892 - Sep 10, 1918

Anny Evelyn Eard
Mar 23, 1931 - Apr 26, 1934

Lorenzo Grimes, son of 
W. H. & Dovie Grimes
Feb 6 -11, 1920

Mary Francis Hayes
July 25, 1867 - Dec 16, 1939
Luther Hayes
Oct 28, 1868 - Aug 18, 1905

Maybell Hayes
May 3, 1896 - Oct 19, 1917

W. F. Hayes
Nov 18, 1897 - Apr 13, 1917

Walter L. Hayes
Oct 12, 1905 - Mar 14, 1917

Calin Odis Mankin
Aug 29, 1905 - Aug 19, 1922

Raymond N. Mankin
Jan 6, 1908 - Mar 28, 1909

Cecil Herbert Mankin
Oct 9 - Dec 13, 1915

Little Inez Morgan
Aug 5, 1879 - Apr 5, 1918

B. W. Reed
Dec 13, 1880 - Mar 31, 1942

Martha O’Neal Reed
June 18, 1890 - Mar 3, 1968

A. D. Reeder
Nov 2, 1855 - May 2, 1935

Annie Reeder
June 1, 1858 - Oct 24, 1935

Gelia E. Rose
Nov 12, 1836 - Mar 29, 1909

Calvin Summers   1858 - 1932
Alice T. Summers   1861 - 1901

M. U. Summers
Feb 28, 1887 - Oct 25, 1905

Thomas W. Todd, 
son of W. M. & Mary A. Todd   
Dec 15, 1855 - Dec 15, 1860

Sarah I. Todd
Dec 29, 1852 - Oct 11, 1938

W. N. Todd
Sep 5, 1853 - Jan 31, 1934

Newton F. Warrick
Jan 5, 1872 - July 8, 1949

Jessie Rayborn Warrick
Aug 12, 1901 - Oct 20, 1918

David S. Warrick
Jan - May, 1916

Rebecca Pirtle Warrick
Aug 14, 1877 - July 27, 1918

Elora Alton Wilson 
wife of W. C. Wilson
Dec 30, 1816 - Apr 24, 1910

Infant - b. & d. Sep 20, 1904
dau of  W. L. & E. A. Wilson

Infant  - Aug 16-Nov 1, 1881
son of W. & M.E. Wilson

T. P. Womack
Jan 21, 1884 - Nov 26, 1912
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324. JACOBS FAMILY CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle. E (towards Chattanooga) on I-24, exit (W) on Epps Mill
Road (Buchanan Exit #89), immediate left (S) on Miller Road, near intersection with Sledge Road on S side of Sledge
Road.   By: Robert Jacobs, 1976.

D. P. Jacobs
Jan 5, 1845 - Mar 23, 1896
& wife, Fredonia V. Baugh Jacobs, 
Oct 29, 1845 - Aug 4, 1875

John C. Jacobs
son of D.P.& F.V. Jacobs
Dec 11, 1871 - Apr 22, 1874

Infant of W.T. & Ida Jacobs Stephenson  
Nov 17, 1906

325. JACKSON CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle. SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), right (N) on Ditch Lane, left (W) on
Taylor Road.  2/3 mile SW of Jackson Ridge Church and about 1/4 mile N of Taylor Road at end of a farm road.  By:
Robert Ragland & Henry Wray, 1975.

Nathan Jackson
Jan 12, 1801 - Sep 28, 1880

James F. Jackson [broken stone]
Dec 1829 - Oct 2, 18    
& wife, Loucretia Childress Jackson
Apr 13, 1842 - June 20, 1888

Elizabeth Indiana Jackson
dau of James & Loucretia Jackson
Mar 31, 1869 - Aug 1, 1887

W. R. Jackson
July 28, 1836 - Mar 22, 1911

Thomas C. Jackson [broken stone]

John W. Jackson
Apr 1, 1834 - Aug 1896
& wife, Lemiza S. Jackson
Feb 1, 1842 - June 19, 1886

William Jackson
son of Nathan & Indiana Jackson
Feb 20, 1856 - Aug 1, 1865

N. R. Jackson   1845 - 1931
& wife, Emma Lee Jackson
Mar 5, 1857 - Dec 11, 1906

Ida Holt Jackson   1886 -       
H. Grady Jackson, Sr. 1890 - 1962

Howard Duncan Jackson
Aug 28, 1887 - May 29, 1905

William C. Jackson
Feb 9, 1904 - Feb 3, 1942

Wayne Holt Jackson
July 24, 1919 - Dec 11, 1947

Fay Jackson
July 7, 1921 - Mar 5, 1922

Mrs. Annie Fain
wife of Rev. S. L. Fain
Aug 1, 1853 - Oct 24, 1874

Lizzie Zilpha Farris
wife of R. W. Farris
dau of Nathan & Indiana Jackson
Mar 20, 1844 [broken stone]

Clara Lowe
Apr 28, 1876 - May 25, 1907

Clarence J. Lowe
May 18, 1907 - Nov 4, 1909

Clarence W. Smotherman
sib of W. I. & Sue Smotherman
Nov 27 - Dec 5, 1880

Nettie Mae Williams
wife of R. A. Williams
Dec 21, 1900 - Dec 17, 1919

The following are together on one stone:
John A. Williams Bettie Marie Williams     Oscar Lee Williams         Sara Frances Williams
May 21, 1938 Mar 29, 1932     Sep 20, 1930 - Dec 15, 1931        Jan 21-31, 1925

326. JACKSON CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) toward Eagleville, right (NE on Swamp
Road.  On S edge of Swamp Road near Little Rock Road intersection.  1b miles W of Jackson Ridge Church.  Marked
“cem” on USGS map.  By: Robert Baskin & Henry Wray, 1975.

Horace O. Jackson
Oct 20, 1892 - Nov 30, 1935

Ora Mai Jackson
Oct 20, 1892 -            

Horace Elton Jackson
1924 - 1950

Jane M. Carson
July 31, 1857 - Apr 11, 1904

Beirne G. Carson
Aug 8 - Oct 6, 1877

Elvie A. Carson
Apr 16, 1883 - Oct 6, 1884

Katie Love Foster   
1879 - 1962

J. T. Love 
Mar 22, 1852 -         

Emma Love
Dec 25, 1852 - Oct 28, 1906

James A. North
Jan 12, 1842 - Nov 28, 1884

E. M. Ralston, 
son of C. & E. Ralston 
July 25, 1896 - Sep 22, 1899

Mattie Love Roberts
1882 - 1958
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326. Jackson Cemetery cont’d

Nannie E. Williamson North [Wilson]
wife of J.A. North & M.L. Wilson
May 24, 1848 - Dec 10, 1905

Thomas S. Williamson
Nov 1, 1809 - June 16, 1875
& wife, Jane M. Williamson
Apr 27, 1825 - May 10, 1903

Lena May Williamson, dau of
Thomas S. & Jane M. Williamson
Aug 15, 1864 - June 10, 1865

Mary C. Williamson, dau of 
Thomas S. & Jane M. Williamson
July 23, 1855 - Aug 1, 1856

Infant dau of Thomas Williamson
b/d Mar 17, 1863

327. JACKSON-GARRETT CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle. SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Rockvale, left (SW) on
Rockvale-Versailles Road, left (E) on Versailles-Newtown Road.  7/8 mile SE of Versailles and about 200 yards off road
on hill SW of road.  Several unmarked graves.  By: Robert Ragland & Henry Wray, 1975. Updated by: Anne Hatcher,
2005.

Richard Jackson
b. Prince Edward Co., VA
Dec 22, 1792 - Jan 26, 1870

Elizabeth [broken stone], [dau of John
& Eleanor Harding Clark]
wife of Richard Jackson
June 30, 1805 - Aug 17, 1883

Elizabeth Jackson, dau of
Richard J. & Elizabeth Jackson
Dec 7, 1844 - Sep 22, 1852

Thomas W. Garrett    1842 - 1923
CSA veteran - 24th Infantry
& wife, Eleanor Jackson Garrett
June 20, 1846 - Aug 9, 1890

Richard Jackson Garrett  
1877 - 1945
Ethel Smotherman Garrett
1878 - 1949

Elizabeth G. Dyer   1867 - 1934

Garrett Dyer   1893 - 1930

M. D. Puckett, wife of T. J. Puckett
May 16, 1849 - Sep 29, 1893

Thought to have been buried here:
John Clark - d. 1842, & wife,
Eleanor Harding Clark - d. 1843

328. JACKSON CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Rockvale, left (SW) on Rockvale-
Versailles Road, left (E) on Versailles-Newtown Road.  3/4 mile E of Versailles and approximately 150 feet N of road
on top of a hill near a house.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972. **These markers were not found but were listed by Caroline
K. Burrus - see Garrett & McClain, page 48.

Francis Jackson, Sr.
b. Prince Edward Co., VA
Jan 12, 1766 - Feb 10, 1845

Elizabeth W. Jackson
b. Prince Edward Co., VA
consort of Francis Jackson, Sr.
Apr 7, 1766 - Aug 9, 1831

T. N. Jackson, husband of
Mary A. Jackson & Loyola S. Jackson
Apr 18, 1832 - June 2, 1896

Mary A. Jackson  - age 56 years
[1832] - Feb 21, 1888

Emily Ann V. Jackson
dau of Francis Jackson
Dec 20, 1833 - Jan 16, 1841

Mary L. E. Jackson
age 17 yrs, 1 mo, 15 days
[Jan 1, 1836] - Feb 16, 1853

Ann Johnson [broken stone next to]
wife of W. T. Johnson
Mar 28, 1838 - Sep 4, 1863

** Oceana B. Jackson
dau of W. J. & J. A. Jackson
May 27, 1859 - Jan 17, 1882

** Mary B. Jackson
dau of John G. & Mary J. Jackson
Jan 7 - Aug 18, 1881

** Francis Jackson
Jan 31, 1804 - Mar 1, 1878

** Elizabeth Hale Jackson
wife of Francis Jackson
July 12, 1809 - Jan 4, 1888

**Judith Jackson 
wife of Jasper Jackson
Feb 21, 1823 - Jan 17, 1882
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329. JACKSON CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Rockvale, left (SW) on Rockvale-
Versailles Road.  On W edge of the road opposite old Jackson Historic House.   Marked “Jackson cem” on USGS map.
Well kept with iron fence.  By: W. H. Westbrooks & H. G. Wray, 1972

Capt. Francis Marion Jackson, III
Confederate Soldier
Mar 28, 1838 - Apr 25, 1901

Rachel Anna George Jackson
wife of Capt. F. M. Jackson, III
June 9, 1859 - Sep 27, 1952

Mrs. Jane George
Dec 6, 1824 - Apr 16, 1904

Carmine Jackson
Aug 3, 1897 - Oct 1982

Fowler Jackson
Aug 1, 1892 - Sep 28, 1961

Frank Hale Jackson, IV
1888 - 1939

Margaret Jackson
Mar 4, 1924 - Feb 16, 1958

Valera E. Jackson
1887 - 1940

Infant son of M/M Grover Jackson
—Mar 25, 1928

Grover C. Jackson     WW I
Pfc. Batt. “A” Field Arty.
Mar 29, 1891 - Sep 26, 1961

NOTE: Garrett & McClain also list a stone for “Susan A. Jackson, wife of F. M.
Jackson, Mar 12, 1842 - May 23, 1877" and also say she is “buried in Ransom
Cemetery.”  “Two unknown Confederate Soldiers buried outside the fence.”

330. JACKSON RIDGE CHURCH CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), right (NW) on
Jackson Ridge Road.  At Jackson Ridge Church.  Marked “Jackson Ridge Ch cem” on USGS map.  About 30 unmarked
graves.  By: Bob Baskin & Henry Wray, 1975.

Mizia Alcorn   d. Oct 1, 1950 Infant dau of Emmitt Bell [no dates] W. Y. Clark
Oct 1, 1853 - Dec 16, 1933

F. M. Clark
1855 - Nov 13, 1941

William T. Clark   1879 - 19      
Julia M. Clark   1883 - 1957

James Clark   1882 - 1925
wife, Minnie Clark   1886 - 1923

Prissillar Corbitt
consort of Richard Corbitt
1819 - Nov 10, 1857

Willie Yaylor [Taylor?] Crick
1891 - 1954

Rebecca Floyd
Dec 21, 1850 - Mar 21, 1865

John Hayes   1862 - 1947 J. W. Haynes   1864 - 1942
Tommie Lou Haynes   1870 - 1957

James Hinson   1875 - 1951
Sara Annie Hinson   1880 - 1943

Thomas B. Hinson   1896 - 1925 Frances Jackson
Apr 7, 1869 - July 11, 1921

G. W. Jackson
Sep 13, 1861 - Jan 6, 1930

Mary A. Jackson   1827 - 1905 George Landis Lynch   
1879 - 1931

Susan Manire
Aug 14, 1798 - Feb 19, 1862

William McDaniel
Dec 29, 1876 - July 17, 1955

Nannie R. McDaniel
Aug 14, 1882 - Sep 29, 1955

Aubrey C. McDaniel
Dec 3-5, 1925

George Wash McDaniel
1877 - 1950

Irvin Norman McDaniel
1930 - 2001

Michael McDaniel
Sep 27, 1955 - Dec 27, 1963

James M. McDaniel
Jan 2, 1883 - Aug 3, 1939
& wife, Mary B. McDaniel
Mar 1, 1895 - July 1, 1966

Johnny L. McDaniel
Jan 26, 1927 - Sep 6, 1989
& wife, Elvie Marie McDaniel
Feb 4, 1934 -        

Brenda Sue McDaniel, dau of George
& Sarah McDaniel  b/d   Aug 17, 1949

Rebecca Reeves
May 23, 1856 - Sep 7, 1936

Dora Florence Reeves
May 11, 1887 - July 7, 1926

Joseph M. Taylor
Apr 27, 1818 - Nov 11, 1898

Nancy A. Taylor
Feb 5, 1830 - July 16, 1880

Frank W. Taylor
Oct 16, 1855 - Oct 6, 1921

Nannie Taylor
1867 - 1938

Cumi Taylor
May 10, 1860 - June 13, 1863

— Taylor—    —1934— Emma Taylor   d. Mar 5, 1942 Robert H. Vaughn   1908- 1967
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330. Jackson Ridge Church Cemetery cont’d

J. W. Walls  
 Jan 25, 1919 - July 26, 1986  
 m. May 31, 1941, Mary Ruth Walls
Dec 13, 1924 -         

John W. Walls  
 1864 - 1946
& wife, Alma S. Walls   
1889 - 1926

Addie Lynch Windrow   
1892 -       

331. JAMES CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), left (SW) on Nissan
Boulevard (Hwy 102), right (NW) on Old Nashville Pike,  left (SW) on Almaville Road, right (W) on Carter Lane 1/4
mile.  Cemetery is about 150 yards S of this lane in a grove of trees.  All stones down except one and a big tree growing
around it.  By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1971.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2003.

William R. James
Aug 15, 1808 - Oct 19, 1897
& wife, Elizabeth Caroline James 
Oct 2, 1819 - July 13, 1874

Nannie R. James White
wife of R. H. White
July 1, 1843 - Mar 25, 1903

Garrett T. James   Aug 7, 1845 - Jan 16, 1874

Mary T. Walpole  Apr 15, 1821 - July 6, 1892

332. JAMESON CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  E (towards Chattanooga) on I-24, exit W at Buchanan Exit (#89)
on Epps Mill Road, left (S) on Wayside Road.  Cemetery is across from intersection at Plainview Road, 1/8 mile E of
Millersburg Cemetery and about 300 feet S of the road in a field, clean, iron fence.  By: Mr. & Mrs. W. H. King & E.
K. Johns, 1973.

Thomas Jameson
Nov 16, 1807 - Apr 21, 1863

Catherine Jameson
1820 - 1903

Nancy Jameson
1788 - 1863

Peter Jameson
—1850—

Mary White, dau of Thomas Hamilton &
Catherine D. Jameson
Jan 8, 1861 - Feb 26, 1919

Eliza Catherine Jameson, dau of Thomas
Hamilton & Catherine D. Jameson
Apr 12, 1893 - Feb 20, 1918

Children of Gustavus & Tennessee J. Miller     Claudia - May 6, 1880 - May 25, 1883   —   Gloria - May 6, 1880 - May
25, 1889   —   Catherine - Mar 30, 1882 - Apr 5, 1885  —    Corrine - Dec 10, 1884 - Mar 17, 1886   — 
Gustavus Hall - June 26, 1889 - July 21,1893

333. JAMISON CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Barfield Road,
left (S) on Midland Road, right (W) on Panther Creek Road.  1/3 mile SW of Crescent Church on N side of Panther
Creek Road surrounded by a rock wall.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  Clean. [Newspaper 1911: “. . . one-half acre (of
farm of Henry Downs Jamison) . . . enclosed by a fence of large limestone rocks for 2 feet in height and 2 or 2½ more
feet of barbed wire with an iron gate for entrance. . .” By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1972.

Henry D. [Downs] Jamison
[Newspaper: Soldier in War of 1812 -
fought in Battle of Horseshoe on
Tallapoosa River, Alabama] 
63 yrs, 11 mos, 13 ds
Apr 12, 1795 - Mar 15, 1859

Richanna C. Jamison
Feb 16, 1856 - Sep 22, 1861

M. C. Jamison, 
son of H. (R.?) & (G.?) W. Jamison
Oct 8, 1862 - Sep 5, 1884

Clark Morton Jamison
Killed at Battle of Perryville, KY
Oct 8, 1862 - CSA, Co. K. 1st Tn.
[Newspaper: “grave of my brother” -
R. D. Jamison, Brooksville, Miss.,
Nov 13, 1911]

Jennie Leatherman
Dec 22, 1856 - Jan 15, 1863

Thomas J. Watkins
Nov 3, 1839 - Apr 27, 1862

334. JAMISON CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E on Old Woodbury Pike, left (N) on Wilson Hill Road, left (W)
on Bivins Hill Road.  1a miles N of Peaks Hill and just S of road.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Allen Jamison
Apr 25, 1811 - Mar 6, 1813

W. R. Jamison, Nov 23, 1834 - Oct
6, 1923, & wife, Mary J. Jamison
Mar 28, 1843 - Sep 13, 1910

Easter S. Brandon Jamison
wife of Andrew Jamison
Dec 18, 1851 - Sep 12, 1905

Martha Ann Jamison - age 71 yrs
[1886] - Mar 27, 1957

Clayton Jamison
Aug 26, 1905 - Feb 8, 1968

Carrie A. Jamison, dau of Andrew & E. S.
Jamison  Oct 9, 1894 - Mar 31, 1895
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334. Jamison Cemetery cont’d

Mary A. Jamison
Nov 16 - Dec 9, 1902

A. M. Jamison
Sep 17, 1872 - Dec 4, 1948

A. J. Arnett
Nov 15, 1856 - Aug 21, 1905 

Margarett Brandon
1847 - 1928

G. T. Brandon
Apr 21, 1847 - Mar 17, 1902

Infants of M/M W. A. Brewer
# 1 - May 1, 1904
# 2 - June 30-Aug 1, 1905

W. G. Daniel
Feb 28, 1868 - Sep 25, 1932

Mattie H. Daniel
Jan 5, 1868 - May 30, 1939

W. F. Hoover, Jan 19, 1833 - Dec 28, 1910
& wife, Martha A. Helton Hoover
Feb 27, 1840 - Apr 13, 1919

Lula Mai Hoover
dau of A.R.& Maud Hoover 
May 31, 1903 - Apr 23, 1919

S. E. Hoover
Apr 30, 1881 - Sep 16, 1897

Infant of Mr. & Mrs. Ross Hoover
b. Aug 27, 1898

Nate Patrick
Aug 15, 1858 - Apr 4, 1892

Fannie Richardson Pitts
Dec 5, 1892 - Mar 9, 1920

Thomas F., Jr. Aug 2, 1871-July 20, 1873

Frances A. Pitts   1868 - 1934

335. JARMEN CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), left (N) on Cainsville Pike, left (W)
on farm road beyond Twelve Corners Road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.   By: W. H. King, 1973.

Robert H. Jarmen
Dec 23, 1822 - Aug 13, 1884

Martha B. Morrow, dau of Robert Jarmen 
Aug 14, 1829 - Apr 25, 1895

Rufus Aubrey Hale
Dec 3, 1821 - Mar 4, 1823

J. J. Martin
Mar 24, 1811 - Sep 20, 1892

Elizabeth Martin
Dec 26, 1809 - Mar 6, 1891

½ mile W of the cemetery described above behind a house is one grave on the Haynes Farm 
Robert Hall Jarman - Immigrated from N.C. to Tenn. in 1786

336. JARMEN CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), left (N) on Cainsville Pike.  About
200 feet SW of the corner of Hoover Road and Cainsville Pike.  3-4 fieldstone markers.  By: H. G. Wray & Madeline
Jernigan, 1974.

Mother - M. A. E. Jarmen   Jan 18, 1821 - May 13, 1910

337. JARRATT CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99).  Cemetery located between Armstrong
Valley Road & Thompson Road.   On N side of Hwy 99 on hilltop.  A large pond between cemetery and highway.
About 300 feet off highway.  Most stones down and broken.  Named RANSOM Cemetery in Garrett & McClain “Some
Rutherford Co. Cemetry Records.”  By: H. G. King & E. K. Johns, 1973.

Thomas S. Jarrett
Sep 26, 1804 - Sep 27, 1877

Mrs. Louisa W. Jarratt
Feb 15, 1816 - Jan 27, 1890

Son of D. & J. Jarrett
Nov 21, 1855 - Apr 11, 1856

Deveraux Jarrett
June 10, 1813 - Oct 25, 1866
& wife, Jane P. Jarrett
Sep 18, 1824 - Apr 14, 1869

[not found - Garrett/McClain listed
John M. Jarrett, son of D. & J. Jarrett
May 26, 1859 - Apr 12, 1867]

Altazera S. Hollowell
wife of James P. Hollowell
Oct 24, 1844 - Feb 11, 1884

Rev. Jack Holt
Sep 30, 1854 - Nov 20, 1924
& wife, Susie Holt
Aug 25, 1853 - Mar 20, 1924

Mary N Manier
Nov 28, 1824 - Dec 24, 1890
Lemuel Manier
June 18, 1829 - Mar 20, 1898

Robert May
Feb 18, 1781 - May 7, 1854
[not found - Garrett/McClain listed
Susan G. May 
Nov 3, 1794 - Apr 27, 1872]
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337. Jarrett Cemetery cont’d

Benjamin C. [Clevious] Ransom
Dec 1787 - 1844  & wife, Sally
Ransom   June 1789 - June 1869  
[Benjamin C. Ransom m. June 9,1810
in Rutherford Co., Sarah Elizabeth
Jarratt]

Robert B. Smotherman
Age 20 yrs, 7 mos, 2 ds
Oct 17, 1848 - May 19, 1869

Richard N. Smotherman  1846 - 1919
- CSA, 11th (Holman’s) Cav.
Mary P. Smotherman   1856 - 1910

N. Woods Smotherman   1884 - 1908

338. JENKINS, WILLIAM CEMETERY - Hermitage Quadrangle (Davidson County).  On Stewarts Ferry Pike.  ½ mile W
of Wright Road on N side of Stewarts Ferry Pike.  Moved by Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  No dates.  Marked “cem” on
USGS map.

339. JERNIGAN CEMETERY - Beech Grove Quadrangle (Cannon County).  E on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), right (S) on
Hwy 64, at Bradyville follow Hwy 64 (Dug Hollow Road).  5 miles SW of Bradyville in Dug Hollow.  On E side of road.
Marked “Jernigan cem” on USGS map.  3 stones could not be read.  By: Henry G. Wray & Edna Todd Lackie, 1972.

Jesse Jernigan   1808 - 1889 Milla Jernigan   1812 - 1898    ?    Jernigan   1846 - 1898

J. M. Jernigan
Mar 5, 1837 - Apr 20, 1901
Lavinia Jernigan
Mar 20, 1840 - Apr 29, 1924

R. J. Jernigan
June 24, 1843 - Apr 19, 1936

Maurice M. Jernigan  1888 - 1924

C. R. Jernigan, wife of W. H. Jernigan
Nov 10, 1869 - Mar 6, 1897
# 1 infant undated
# 2 infant - b&d Apr 9, 1890

Andrew Jernigan   1865 - 1917 Matilda Jernigan   1871 - 1905 Andrew Jernigan
Sep 27, 1886 - Apr 30, 1928

Sophia Jernigan   1892 - 1894 Cora B. Jernigan   1894 - 1911 Kelly M. Jernigan   1901 - 1922

Andrew, Infant son of A.M. & Lillie
—1922—

J. L. Bynum
Dec 23, 1829 - Feb 9, 1894

[name broken off]
Apr 23, 1854 - June 1, 1916

Sarah Jane Bynum - age 63 years
[1832] - Dec 19, 1895

T. [Timothy] G. Bynum   
1859 - 1954
& wife, Anna L. Bynum   
1866 - 1953

James Munro Bynum
son of J. L. & Sarah Bynum
Sep 9, 1854 - Aug 1, 1887

Infant Bynum - 1893
Infant Bynum - 1894

Maria Jane Curlee
wife of Dr. J. R. Curlee
May 10, 1868 - Dec 13, 1887

Bettie Jane Curlee 
dau of Dr. & M. J. Curlee
May 30, 1886 - Aug 6, 1887

William Fox   1864 - 1918

Infants of G. A. & T. R. Earles
son -  Aug 4-10, 1892 
& son, Geacel Orbry Earles 
May 6, 1898-Jan 30, 1899

Myrtle E. Foster   
Jan 26, 1907 - Nov 1981
m.  Mar 6 1927
M. Neely Foster   
Apr 23, 1902 - Feb 1984

B. Fox, son of C.B. & R.B. Fox
July 8 - Sep 22, 1889

Jim Frank French
son of Lee & Rosa French  
Feb 17, 1900-Nov 24, 1902

Bertha Zadie Good
Nov 16, 1883 - Feb 24, 1955
Hershell Good
June 6, 1871 - Jan 22, 1962

Mother - N. E. Gray
Feb 12, 1826 - June 15, 1897
Father - F. W. Gray
Jan 3, 1817 - Dec 18, 1896

Mary Gray
dau of F. W. & N. E. Gray
Mar 9, 1857 - Mar 12, 1892

W. B. Haley
Sep 9, 1844 - Dec 7, 1902
Elizabeth “Lizzie” Haley
Aug  1849 -       

Rufus Haley
son of W. B. & Elizabeth Haley
Mar 23, 1873 - Dec 18, 1880

Sallie Harrell  1879 - 1962

Everett Jesse Harrell   Oct - Nov 1913

James Garrett Holt
June 7, 1838 - Nov 20, 1911
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Fielding Holt
Mar 10, 1853 - Jan 19, 1914
& wife, Louise Catherine Holt
Nov 1, 1861 - Apr 11, 1948

Samuel Wade Holt  Jan 17-19, 1935

John G. Holt   1892 - 1949
Virgil R. Holt   1894 - 1966

Alma E. Holt
Oct 3, 1909 - Aug 7, 1915

W. J. Jacobs
Feb 21, 1855 - Aug 1, 1912
C. L. Jacobs   Dec 26, 1861 -        

J. W. Johnson
Sep 7, 1873 - Aug 12, 1907

J. N. Johnson   
May 14, 1839?1889? - July 29, 1903

Willie Lee, dau of E. J. & Sarah Perry
wife of Dr. Saxton Lee
Oct 15, 1889 - Sep 5, 1909

Saxton Lee
Sep 9, 1888 - Oct 26, 1964
Lou Alma Lee
Oct 8, 1888 - July 25, 1939

Ressie Lyon, infant of
Mr. & Mrs. T. A. Lyon
Feb 2 - 14, 1913

Dr. L. D. Miller   
June 30, 1855 - Dec 19, 1915   
& wife, Annie Miller  
May 31, 1868 -       

J. E. Miller   1866 - 1935
Emma F. Miller
Apr 27, 1883 - Dec 13, 1911

Ethel M. Miller
May 6, 1894 - July 7, 1970

J. F. Miller, son of J. E. & E. F. Miller
Feb 19, 1907 - June 17, 1909

Vernie Miller   1896 - 1901

Mattie Perry
Oct 26, 1891 - Oct 15, 1965
Ernest Perry
Sep 9, 1891 - Mar 19, 1969

E. J. Perry
Feb 10, 1855 - Sep 12, 1929
Sarah Perry
Dec 1, 1857 - Jan 3, 1936

Lonnie Perry
Dec 17, 1882 - Aug 26, 1895

Alma Perry
Nov 8, 1887 - Mar 5, 1920

Laura, dau of E.B. & Mattie Perry
Dec 26, 1925 - Jan 5, 1926

Lloyd G. Perry
Nov, 1923 - July 11, 1944

Ruby M. Perry
Dec 7, 1914 - Nov 15, 1936

James Pinkerton   1868 - 1934
& wife, Mattie Pinkerton, dau of A. J.
& R. J. Jernigan 1869 - 1888

Mrs. Effie Ring
Feb 14, 1838 - Nov 19, 1915

Lular V. Robinson
Aug 18, 1889 - May 11, 1893

Maudie F. Robinson
Mar 8, 1888 - Apr 20, 1893

William Hardy Robinson
May 10, 1900 - Jan 15, 1964

Addie L. Robinson  Jan 9, 1888 -      Hugh Robinson  1837 - 1898
Mariah G. Robinson  1851 - 1931

Hughie Robinson   1893- 1958
Pvt. Co. A. 307 Inf.

W. J. Robinson
Sep 8, 1872 - June 6, 1907

Nancy Z. Robinson
Mar 18, 1876 - June 1, 1939

Emette Obed Stacy
son of W. J. & Alice Stacy
Oct 7, 1908 - Jan 30, 1910

W. H. Shelton
Jan 31, 1819 - Apr 7, 1850

Mrs. Nannie Swammer
1870 - 1957

Infant son of M/M Jake Swammer
Feb 16, 1935

Dovey Talbert, wife of W. H. Talbert
Mar 15, 1859 - Apr 5, 1892

Herbert Talbert
1894 - 1895

Mary E. Todd
Sep 10, 1846 - Aug 6, 1890

Eva Todd
Feb 25, 1868 - Aug 6, 1892

James Calvin Todd, son of 
James H. & Sarah E. Todd
May 25, 1879 - Apr 25, 1894

Hiram Todd  Feb 12, 1813 - Aug 21,
1887, & wife, Pamela Todd
Feb 15, 1838 - Dec 25, 1896

Leoney E. Todd
dau of J. H. & S. E. Todd
Feb 24, 1874 - Mar 11, 1897

Dianne Underwood - Apr 12-15, 1941
dau of M/M H. M. Underwood

William Vassar - About 90 years
[1825] - May 23, 1915

May Vasser
dau of William & Frances Vasser
1879 - 1927

Willie Curlee Vasser
dau of William & Frances Vasser
Mar 11, 1889 - Jan 30, 1903
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C. Whitfield
1864 - 1884

William A. Wood
Feb 8, 1865 - Oct 21, 1895

Brenda Wood
Apr 22 - June 17, 1893

* by Steve Cates [unmarked]
Emmeline McCaslin Shelton, wife of
Dosh Shelton, dau of S. P. & Nancy
McGill Robinson McCaslin

* by Vernon McCaslin [unmarked]
William Jasper Robinson
July 11, 1845 -        
& wife, Evaline Kirkland Robinson
Their son: Jess Robinson

* by Ernest Robinson [unmarked]
Silas Archibald Robison
Dec 21, 1809 -          , m. Nov 8, 1831 
Elizabeth Whitfield Robison
Feb 26, 1810 -          

2 sons of George & Rosa Robinson

340. JOHNS CEMETERY - Chapel Hill Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Eagleville, left (S) on US 41-A & Hwy
99, right (W) on Chapel Hill Road (Hwy 99).  About 2½  miles S of Eagleville on road to Chapel Hill.  On road to W
at Greenwood (near Fox Hunter Club).  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  Has wall around it and clean.   By: Ben Hall
McFarlin & Henry G. Wray, 1973.  Updated by Don McCord, 2005.

Harry Ransom Johns    1865 - 1944
& wife, Victoria Johns    1868 - 1962

Andrew R. Johns
Feb 28, 1892 - Dec 4, 1918

Dewey Ransom Johns, 
son of H. R. & Victory Johns
Sep 15, 1898 - Dec 3, 1918

Billie Elaine Johns   —1930—
[buried next to Walter B. Johns]

Oscar Dee Johns   1897 - 1970
& wife, Elizabeth M. Johns 
1905 - 1988

Horace Edward Johns
July 30, 1905 - Feb 24, 1979
& wife, Dorothy Ezell Johns
Aug 16, 1912 -       

Walter B. Johns     WW I
Tenn. PFC 872 Co. Tran. Corps
Apr 1, 1894 - Jan 22, 1952
& wife, Myrtle B. Johns
July 18, 1902 - June 28, 1983

Charles E. Johns
Mar 19, 1921 -         
& wife, Mary E. Johns
Aug 25, 1923 -         

S. C. Johnson   [erected by friends]
Co. D, 24 Tenn. Inf    CSA
Feb 2, 1830 - Aug 10, 1890
NOTE: Mrs. John Dyer lists in her
people of Eagleville the Johnson grave
outside this Johns Cemetery

Anne Ramsey
Dec 19, 1883 - Apr 15, 1889

Carrall Ramsey - Son
Dec 11, 1899 - Mar 12, 1900

M. C. Ramsey - Mother
Apr 3, 1861 - Feb 3,1903

John H. Redmond
Sep 24, 1854 - June 28, 192___
& wife, Willie W. Redmond
Dec 15, 1851 - June 7, 1895

Jennie Ramsey - Daughter
Feb 20-23, 1893

Claude J. Shelton   1902 - 1990
Bettie Johns Shelton   1903 - 1988

341. JOHNS CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N) on I-840,
exit (W) on Couchville Pike, left (S) on Fellowship Road, left (SW) on N. Lamar Road.  Cemetery 2 miles on left in
Rutherford County about 500 feet W of Spring Creek portion of Percy Priest Lake.  An iron fence surrounds the
cemetery.   NOTE:  Some unmarked (rough field rock) graves and according to Mrs. B. F. Johns  these are the graves
of the following: Eliza Sneed Kirk, Lucy Ann Puckett, Maria Louisa Kirk, Sara Margaret Kirk, Martha Adeline Kirk.
By: E. K. Johns, 1971.

Bluford H. Johns
June 16, 1844 - Nov 30, 1903

Elisa S. Johns
Oct 10, 1854 - May 30, 1888

Mintie Johns - age about 3 months
May 18, 1880

B. F. Johns
July 12, 1877 - Dec 13, 1927
[grave moved to Mapleview Cemetery in
1967]

D. A. Bridges
Jan 30, 1844 - Feb 7, 1920
& wife, Mary E. Johns Bridges
Apr 15, 1849 - May 10, 1896

Lycurgus C. Arnold
Jan 16, 1879 - Oct 15, 1917
& wife, Minnie Johns Arnold
May 18, 1880 - May 11, 1916

Annie C. Arnold    Apr 13-June 30, 1916
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342. JOHNS CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231), left (NW) on
Jefferson Pike (Hwy 266),1 mile NW of Walter Hill on Jefferson Pike on S side near Stones River, near old garden about
200-300 feet off road.  Information from Mrs. Edith Johns Whitley. .By: E. K. Johns, 1971.

Joseph Barksdale Johns  
Jan 23, 1776 - Nov 8, 1839

& wife, Elizabeth Vaugh Johns
Sep 6, 1779 - May 26, 1844

343. JOHNS CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231), right (E) on Holly
Grove Road.  1/4 mile W of Holly Grove Church on Holly Grove Road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  7-8 fieldstone
or unmarked graves.  By: E. J. Johns & Henry Wray, 1975.

J. P. Johns   Nov 27, 1847 - Mar 29, 1925

344. JOHNS CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231), at Walter Hill right
(E) on Jefferson Pike (Hwy 266), left (N) on Dunnaway’s Chapel Road (Kings Chapel Baptist Church), left (NW) to
Lane Road, at the end of Lane Road and in NW corner.  Stones down and broken.    Updated by Estelle Hall, 2004.

Joseph B. Johns    War of 1812
Pvt. Col. William Hall’s Regt.
Age 63 yrs, 9 mos, 10 days
[Jan 29, 1776] - Nov 8, 1839

Elizabeth Vaughan Johns
Age 65 yrs, 9 mos, 17 days
[Aug 9, 1778] - May 26, 1844

Joseph B. Johns m. Elizabeth Vaughan
in 1801.  At his death he owned 1,000
acres on E. Fork Stones River.

345. JOHNS CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231), right (E) on Holly
Grove Road, right (S) on Dunnaway’s Chapel Road.  2/3 mile SE of Patterson Cemetery.  This cemetery is at end of long
arm access road and is just W of a farm house.  Five or more unmarked graves.  By: E. K. Johns & Henry Wray,  1975.

James B. Johns
Dec 10, 1825 - Jan 8, 1897
Rebecca Johns
Dec 15, 1838 - Oct 2, 1918

J. W. Pearcy - CSA, 4th Infantry
Oct 4, 1841 - May 5, 1905
& wife, Elizabeth Patterson Pearcy
Sep 13, 1850 - Feb 2, 1885

Alva V. Patterson, son of
J. W. & M. E. Patterson
Apr 5, 1882 - Aug 8, 1885

Infants of C. R. & M. E. McKee - #1 - Jan 25, 1888; #2 - May 14-16, 1882; #3 - June 24-July 9, 1883

346. JOHNSON CEMETERY - Chapel Hill Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Eagleville, left (S) on US 41-A,
right (W) on Cheatham Springs Road.  2/3 mile S of Cheatham Spring.  On N slope of a wooded hill, surrounded by two
fences.  By: Robert Ragland,  1975.

Josiah Johnson
Mar 25, 1786 - May 25, 1858
& wife, Fariby Hyde Johnson
1797 - 1885, dau of Hartwell Hyde,
early settler of Triune, sister of
Hartwell Blount Hyde

Joseph A. Johnson
Oct 4, 1833 - Mar 4, 1917
& wife, Martha A. Johnson
Sep 23, 1835 - July 7, 1861

Barbara A. Johnson
wife of J. A. Johnson
May 8, 1839 - Apr 4, 1924

James H. Johnson
son of J. A. & E. A. Johnson
July 3 - Nov 29, 1867

Cora May Hall
wife of Albert Sidney Hall  
May 1, 1865 - June 3, 1933

347. JOHNSON CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  SE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), 2/3 mile N of Rock Hill Church
at Rock Hill Road and out in a field E of road.   By: Steve Cates, 1969.

W. W. Johnson  1834 - 1896
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348. JONES CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N) on I-840,
exit (E) on Jefferson Pike (Hwy 266), left (N) on Mona Road.  One mile N of Jerusalem Church and 3/4 mile due W of
Powells Chapel Church.  Cemetery is located behind Cedar Crest Golf Club clubhouse at 7972 Mona Road.  All the
stones are down but are still in good condition.  The grave of Callie Hood Jones has a small cedar house over it now
almost ready to fall.  By: E. K. Johns & Henry Wray,  1974.

Albert Jones
Mar 6, 1810 - Sep 11, 1873
& wife, Nancy Jones
Apr 15, 1806 - Jan 10, 1882

A. M. Jones
Oct 27, 1837 - Jan 2, 1888
& wife, Bettie E. Jones
Sep 12, 1845 - Oct 25, 1882

John L. Jones
Jan 11, 1835 - Jan 12, 1901
& wife, Callie Hood Jones
Apr 12, 1840 -        

Mattie J. Jones
May 15, 1870 - May 17, 1892

349. JONES CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), right (S) 2¾ miles on Coleman Road.
1/2 mile W of Floraton on N side of road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.   By: Steve Cates,  1971 & students, William
Woodcock, Mitchell Johnson & Randy Ward.

H. C. Jones
Nov 18, 1846 - May 27, 1913
& wife, Lillie Jones
July 22, 1873 -       
Infant - Mar 2-5, 1907

Elizabeth Jones Jamison
wife of J. W. Jamison
Nov 15, 1849 - Dec 17, 1904

Willis Jones - d. Sep 1874

Elizabeth Jones
Aug 15, 1838 - Sep 18, 1891

M. J. Jones
May 14, 1842 - Mar 19, 1901

Roy Olay Jones
Oct 5-Nov 16, 1907

Willie Jones
Apr 6, 1872 - Sep, 1873

Infant of Mr. & Mrs. E. M. Jones
b/d   Apr 27, 1904

350. JONES CEMETERY - Milton Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), right (S) on Givens Road, left (SE) on
Herschel Hudson Road, on left opposite Floyd Cemetery.  About 3/4 mile N of where Trimble Branch enters Stones
River.   In rock enclosure.  Marked “cems” on USGS map.  Most of these tombstones were marked “J. H. Goddess,
Lynchburg, VA.” By: Steve Cates, 1969; Bob Ragland, 1974.

Enoch H. Jones
May 11, 1798 - Feb 2, 1885

Eunice McLin Jones
1st wife of E. H. Jones
Dec 15, 1804 - May 1, 1839

Rebecca F. Hunt Jones
2nd wife of E. H. Jones
Oct 3, 1803 - May 19, 1856

Ezra Jones - b. in North Carolina
Feb 3, 1772 - Apr 1, 1839
m. in NC - Mar 15, 1796
Margaret Hunt Jones
Oct 18, 1773 - May 22, 1857

Sarah Jones Laurance 
dau of Ezra Jones
wife of George Laurance
Oct 7, 1808 - Oct 13, 1830

Caroline Ready Jones
[3rd ?] wife of E. H. Jones
Oct 7, 1800 - May 9, 1873

Margaret H. Jones, 
dau of Ezra Jones 
Mar 14, 1807 - Aug 30, 1832

James E. Jones, 
son of E.H. Jones
Dec 22, 1828 - July 7, 1857

Enoch H. Jones, 
son of E. H. Jones  
Sep 12, 1831 - Aug 2, 1833

Margaret C. Jones Hartwell
dau of E. H. Jones 
wife of John Hartwell
Mar 22, 1826 - May 10, 1844

Nancy Ann Jones Rion
dau of E. H. Jones 
wife of T. D. Rion
Sep 6, 1834 - June 15, 1877

Fannie G. Jones McKnight
dau of W. H. Jones 
wife of W. T. McKnight
Oct 12, 1843 - Oct 25, 1868

Olie V. Jones
dau of W. A. & L. T. Jones
June 18, 1865 - Dec 13, 1869

Cecelie S. Overall Floyd Jones
wife of Col. J. P. Floyd 
& wife of  James E. Jones
Feb 8, 1831 - Oct 14, 1906

G. B. Hudson
Apr 30, 1852 - Oct 25, 1931
S. A. Hudson
Apr 10, 1859 - July 20, 1896

Thomas G. Word
June 25, 1813 - Feb 14, 1887

Sarah E. Word
Apr 18, 1827 - Dec 15, 1890
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351. JONES CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E on Old Woodbury Pike, just before Readyville, 3/4 mile SW of  bridge
over Stones River and on N side of the pike.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Elizabeth Walkup   [dates illegible]

En. M. Wrorey - [no dates]

John Harvy Jones
son of  Arnett & Martha Jones
Sep 14, 1818 - Mar 20, 1839

Nancy Jones - Age about 100 yrs
[1750] - Mar 4, 1850

352. JONES-McELROY CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), right (S) on McElroy
Road, right (SW) on Vaught Road, at intersection with Walkup Road continue right on Vaught Road.  1,000 feet off road
on right.   By: Steve Cates, 1969.

James M. Jones
May 13, 1843 - Apr 25, 1905
Lavenia B. Jones  1857 - 1942

J. E. Jones    Jan 5, 1880 - Dec 1, 1918

Mervy Jones   
June 8, 1904 - July 31, 1905

Melvin Jones
June 8, 1908 - July 31, 1905??? 

Adam C. McElroy - b. NC
Apr 14, 1779 - June 26, 1846

Jane McElroy - b. VA
Jan 22, 1788 - Aug 2, 1848

George McElroy - b. VA
Sep 4, 1808 - Aug 2, 1830

John C. McElroy, husband of
Nat. Neely McElroy - age 24
Nov 15, 1829 - June 28, 1853

W. E. McElroy
May 1, 1832 - Aug 2, 1895
& wife, Margaret A. McElroy
Nov 26, 1828 - Aug 15, 1891

Violet McElroy - b. VA
Sep 10, 1810 - Oct 31, 1873

J. C. McElroy   [no dates]

E. P. McElroy
Aug 31, 1852 - Mar 23, 1939

John N. McElroy - age 9 mos
d. Aug 1, 1853

Sallie David McElroy
Jan 15, 1860 - July 12, 1890

Infant of N. A. & Susan McElroy
1863

Sammie McElroy b/d   July 7, 1909

M. P. Caffey
Jan 2, 1858 - Oct 7, 1903
& wife, Minnie J.  Caffey
May 18, 1864 -         

Margaret A. Good
dau of A. C. & J. McElroy 
wife of R. M. Good
May 20, 1819 - Oct 26, 1873

Alonzo Good
d. Sep 2, 1863

Mary J. Grigg, wife of J. Grigg
b. TN age 26 [1847] - d. Sep 12, 1873

Margaret Gum, wife of W. H. Gum
June 10, 1866 - Sep 27, 1913

Elizabeth Jane Harney
Aug 3, 1819 - Sep 21, 1849

M. J. James
Apr 1, 1838 - Mar 10, 1910

E. P. Lyon, wife of J. P. Lyon
Nov 14, 1852 - Jan 6, 1876

Effie Gum McKnight   [no dates]

James R. Witherspoon   [no dates]
Age 8 years

Bertha McKnight 
wife of J. F. McKnight
Dec 15, 1893 - Apr 11, 1913 

Joseph T. Walkup
June 7, 1826 - Jan 8, 1908
Mary E. Walkup
Feb 5, 1838 - July 6, 1896

David Witherspoon
Feb 1, 1831 - Sep  1862

Nancy A. Witherspoon
Nov 13, 1825 - May 15, 1884

John W. Witherspoon
Mar 18, 1862 - Mar 2, 1884

353. JORDAN CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) over I-24, left (S) on Old Barfield
Road (marked Midland Road on USGS map), left (E) on farm access road over ford on Stones River. Fenced.  Garrett
& McClain in “Some Rutherford Co. Cemetery Records,” lists this “cem” as Jordan, p. 48 and Gannaway, p. 85.  By:
Bob Baskin & Henry Wray, 1975.

M. [Minus] C. Jordan
Sep 29, 1820 - Feb 14, 1879
& wife, E. [Elizabeth] W. Jordan
Mar 12, 1827 - July 12, 1892

William T. Jordan
July 19, 1860 - June 2, 1876

Robert L. Jordan
son of M. C. & E. W. Jordan
Aug 8, 1864 - Jan 18, 1884

Starnes Jordan   [no dates] Green Jordan   [no dates] Minos G. Allison
Jan 13, 1877 - June 18, 1878
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James Ogilvie Allison
Jan 13, 1872 - Oct 22, 1877

Addie E. Beesley
Aug 1, 1858 - June 28, 1883

George Beesley   [no dates]
son of George & Addie Beesley

Burrell Gannaway
Dec 19, 1785 - May 26, 1853
[m. Rutherford Co. Mar 12, 1817
Sally H. Batey, dau of William & Ann Bass
Batey]

Sue H. Gannaway
May 14, 1823 - May 10, 1853

Fanny M. L. E. Gannaway
June 28, 1812 - Oct 24, 1847

Henry C. Johnston
June 14, 1853 - July 12, 1906

Joshua M. Johnston
Sep 22, 1847 - May 18, 1918

Lula B. Johnson or Johnston
Dec 17, 1868 - Jan 14, 1943

Mrs. Minerva Jordan Johnson Dodson

Sarah Mitchell
consort of G. W. Mitchell
Oct 19, 1820 - July 22, 1854

Martha Jordan McCullough
wife of D. S. McCullough
Sep 22, 1843 - Sep 4, 1891

354. JORDAN CEMETERY - College Grove Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Eagleville, right (N) on US 41-A,
right (E) on Rocky Glade Road.  On S side of road and surrounded by a rock wall.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By:
Dorothy E. Smotherman, 1968.  Updated by Don McCord, 2005.

Thomas Jordan
Dec 9, 1780 - May 27, 1855
& wife, Sophia Jordan
Mar 17, 1787 - July 5, 1848

Chil. of Williamson & Ann B. Jordan
William H. - Nov 15-Dec 20, 1831
Joseph H. S. Jul 19, 1832-Oct 13,1834
[Sophia Ann - Oct 11, 1835 - 1838 -
Mrs. John Dyer in “History of
Eagleville” lists her as Anna B.]

Williamson Jordan
Feb 1, 1809 - Aug 1, 1861
1st wife, Ann B. Jordan
Feb 8, 1815 - July 6, 1841
2nd wife, Sarah E. Jordan
Mar 14, 1827 - May 13, 1857

Col. Blount Jordan
son of Thomas & Sophia Jordan
Mar 18, 1811 - July 6, 1851

Margaret J. M. Jordan
wife of Blount Jordan
Aug 23, 1820 - May 31, 1841
leaving 3 children:
Thomas Madison Jordan
Eliza Jane Jordan
John Morris Jordan

Samuel Bowman
July 25, 1795 - Feb 18, 1882
& wife, Elizabeth Hyde Bowman
June 21, 1799 - Mar 9, 1879

Harold Brown, son of Mary Lowe
[no dates]

Pattie Haley Campbell   
1884 - 1950

Minnie Williams Carpenin
wife of Rev. J. S. Carpenin
Jan 25, 1870 - Aug 10, 1925

Infant son of Norman N.Dryden 
[no dates]

Clara Ford    1926 - 2002 Julia Ghee, wife of Ed Ghee
July 17, 1904 - May 23, 1989

Lillard Ghee, son of Julia Ghee
July 30, 1939 -       

E. J. Glimp   Dec 2, 1855 - Jan 15,
1915   & wife, Ann Haley Glimp
June 17, 1854 - Dec 8, 1913 or 1918

L. [Len] K. Lowe
Jan 9, 1837 - Apr 24, 1917
& wife, S. P. Lowe
Dec 4, 1847 - Oct 31, 1892

Len K. Lowe
Sep 17, 1880 - Jan 13, 1912

W. T. Lowe
Oct 10, 1874 - Feb 21, 1967
& wife Della C. Bergh Lowe
Sep 5, 1903 - Jan 26, 1968

George Keeling Lowe
June 21, 1878 - Nov 18, 1968
& wife, Flora Jackson Lowe
Dec 9, 1878 - July 26, 1968

George Martin Lowe
son of George Keeling Lowe
Oct 2, 1906 - Mar 17, 1913

William Robert Lowe, Sr.
Dec 24, 1901 - Feb 26, 1996

Nathan J. Lowe
Apr 14, 1912 - June 17, 1986
& wife, Elizabeth A. Lowe
Mar 10, 1907 -         

Samuel McLean Lowe
May 16, 1934 - May 8, 1935

Sophie Lowe    1916 - 2004
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Allen McCord
Jan 14, 1809 - Jan 23, 1873
& wife, Jane McCord
July 27, 1815 - Oct 14, 1845

W. H. [William Harrison] McCord
Sep 1, 1838 - June 14, 1896
S. [Sarah] M. McCord
June 11, 1845 - June 11, 1890

P. Samuel McRea   1858 - 1944
Eugina McRea   1867 - 1959

Thomas Hill McRea
Dec 12, 1887 - Sep 7, 1937

W. W. McRea
Oct 17, 1889 - July 25, 1918

Eugenia Parham McRea
Feb 4, 1890 - Sep 9, 1967

Charlie B. McRea
Nov 25, 1895 - Feb 2, 1971

Mrs. I. J. Ransom
Mar 21, 1821 - Oct 7, 1891

Nancy L. Ransom, wife of B. P.
Ransom, dau of Thomas & Sophia
Jordan  July 5, 1832 - June 1853

Frederic Schatz
Feb 25, 1902 - May 10, 1980
& wife, Imogene S. Schatz, dau of
Jess Sullivan     Apr 20, 1913 - 2004

Hobart Smith
Nov 12, 1896 - Oct 6, 1989
Nancy Mai Smith
Nov 23, 1906 - Aug 29, 1996

Sarah Jane Stacy
Oct 17, 1837 - July 6, 1928

Rev. J. E. Sullivan
Sep 16, 1845 - Sep 1, 1895
& wife, Emma Williams Sullivan
1854 - 1929

Elizabeth T. Williams
died Nov 11, 1812

Chesley Williams
July 22, 1809 - Aug 9, 1892
& wife, Elizabeth Williams
Feb 19, 1818 - July 18, 1895

Thomas Harrison Williams, son of
Chesley & Elizabeth Williams
age 10 years 7 mos
[May 1834] - Dec 9, 1844

J. [James] C. Williams
Sep 22, 1842 - Nov 6, 1913
& wife, Mary T. Williams
July 29, 1842 - Dec 31, 1925 

James C. Williams, Jr.
Aug 28, 1872 - Nov 17, 1899

Sam McL. Williams   1871 - 1944
Pearl Lowe Williams   1871 - 1937

E. L. Williams
Mar 24, 1878 - Jan 26, 1978
& wife, Katherine O. Williams
1900 - 1970

Dr. Granville W. Williams
Mar 11, 1876 - Aug 10, 1925

Infant son of R. E. & Beulah Williams
[no dates]

“Williamson County Cemetery Records” lists the following as buried here:

J. H. McCord   Dec 3, 1873 -                           Laurene Green McCord   Sep 22, 1875 - Feb 10, 1948
Mrs. John Dyer in “History of Eagleville” lists this cemetery with some difference in dates. 

355. JORDAN CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle (Wilson County).  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Pike (Hwy 231),
right (E) on Holly Grove Road through Valley View, left (N) on Valley View Road.  Just over line from Rutherford Co.
About 3/4 mile E of Halls Knob.  Marked “Jordan cem” on USGS map.  Rock slab wall.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

John D. Jordan
Dec 19, 1847 - Mar 1, 1943
Martha Jordan
May 1, 1843 - Aug 7, 1904

Nancy Jordan
Feb 14, 1870 - Apr 6, 1871

Cora Lee Hall, 2nd wife of Lee Hall
Oct 20, ____- Aug 10, 1906

Robert Hall
Sep 12, 1865 - Oct 27, 1944

Cora Hall
May 9 (?), 1862 - Mar 26, 1902

356. JORDAN CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), left (W) on Dejarnett Lane, on right
side of road opposite intersection with Pitts Lane.   The cemetery is about 30 feet from the road.  All the stones are down
and an iron fence is now stacked against the woven wire boundary fence.  Some limestone fieldstones and one cut stone
found.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  There were probably 10 or 12 graves here but only one inscribed stone found.
By: E. K. Johns, 1971.

Thomas F. Jordan   Apr 13 - Mar 17, 1884
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357. KEEBLE CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  1/3 mile W of Old Jefferson and S of road about 400 feet.  Old Peyton
Smith farm. [NOTE: Peyton Smith was the son of Bennett & Isabella Dickson Smith]. Moved by Army Corps of
Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  12 “Unknown.”  By: E. K. Johns,  1972.

Emma Wade   d. 1861 Charles S. Wade   d. 1861 Sallie T. Wade   d. 1861

James McClain Wade   [no dates] Benjamin Thomas Wade  d. 1878 Susie Robertson Wade   d. 1908

Ben T. Wade, Jr.   [no dates] Preston grave William Howell Wade   d. 1913

Elizabeth McClain Robertson  d. 1903
** NOTE: The following information was copied by Mr. & Mrs. George F. Watson, 1966, which was inscribed on one large,
tall monument that had the names engraved on it’s four sides.  They also took pictures of the four sides of the monument.
Research on the Edmondson and Keeble families, Bible, letters, and other proof  reflected who two unknown graves were at the
time of removal, and are in the collection of Mrs. Watson.  Updated 2004.

** Walter Keeble, Sr.
1733 - his will probated Jan 1816

he was born in Cumberland Co., VA and died in Rutherford Co., TN.  He
came to Rutherford Co. late 1810 or early Jan 1811. 

** Walter “Blackhead” Keeble, Jr.
Dec 14, 1774 - Feb 1-4, 1844

he was born in Cumberland Co., VA and died in Rutherford Co., TN
His home was in Jefferson, TN.  

** Sarah Jane R. Hudson Keeble
2nd wife of Walter Keeble, Jr.
b. 1775-1794  -  d. 1825-1826

she was born in Amelia Co., VA and died in Rutherford Co., TN.  She
married Walter Keeble, Jr. July 30, 1801 in Amelia Co., VA

** Jane C. Smith Keeble she married Walter Keeble, Jr., Oct 1, 1829 in Rutherford Co., TN

** Edwin Augustus Keeble  
Feb 14, 1807 - Aug 26, 1868

he was born in Cumberland Co., VA and died in Rutherford Co., TN.  

** Susan R. Cochran Keeble
1st wife of Edwin Augustus Keeble
d. Apr 1833 in Murfreesboro, TN

she was born in VA, the daughter of Richard Cochran.  She married Edwin
Augustus Keeble Apr 27, 1830 in Loudoun Co., VA.

** Sallie Dickenson Bell Keeble
[2nd ?] wife of Edwin Augustus Keeble

dau of John Bell

** John Bell Keeble
May 13, 1868 - Oct 10, 1929

outstanding Nashville lawyer, buried Mt. Olivet Cemetery, son of Edwin
Augustus Keeble & Sallie Dickenson Bell Keeble

** W. W. Edmondson
July 22, 1831 - Dec ___, 1864

he was William W. Edmondson, son of John Edmondson & wife, Amanda
Sarah Keeble Randolph

** G. T. Edmondson
June 16, 1840 - Mar 1865

he was George Thompson Edmondson, son of John Edmondson & wife,
Amanda Sarah Keeble Randolph

** Amanda Edmondson
          - Sep 29, 1847

she was Amanda Sarah Keeble, dau of Walter Keeble & wife, Sarah Jane
R. Hudson, m. (1) Peyton Randolph; m. (2) John Edmondson

** John Edmondson
Feb 14, 1806 - Sep 13, 1888

he was son of William Edmondson and Lucy Plummer

** Eliza F. Edmondson Keeble
1821 or 1822 - Jan 26, 1847

she was dau of William and Lucy Plummer Edmondson, sister of John
Edmondson.  She married Walter Guinn Keeble, Mar 12, 1845 in
Rutherford Co., TN near Jefferson.
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358. KELLEY CEMETERY - Chapel Hill Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Eagleville, left (S) on US 41-A, 1¾
miles SE of Eagleville on S edge of Highway 41-A at Hwy. 99.  Marked “Kelley cem” on USGS map.   Also infant
graves 1901 & 1902.  By: Dorothy E. Smotherman, 1968.

M. S. Kelley  Aug 6, 1867 - Jan 4, 1935 Marinda Kelley  Aug 27, 1877 - Mar 26, 1914

359. KELLY CEMETERY - Chapel Hill Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Eagleville, left (S) on US 41-A & Hwy
99, right (SW) on Chapel Hill Road (Hwy 99), right (W) on Greenwood Road.  Cemetery on N side of road 2½  miles
due S of Eagleville.  Marked “Kelly cem” on USGS map.  By: Ben Hall McFarlin & Henry G. Wray, 1973.

J. H. Kelly   1853 - 1925

William Paul Kelly   1918 - 1943

Enoch Beal Kelley
July 1, 1911 - Sep 16, 1993

Mrs. R. E. Hirsbrunner
Nov 30, 1869 - Nov 4, 1921

Ray Lee White
Apr 21, 1896 - June 14, 1964
Clemmie H. K. White
Aug 20, 1887 -          

360. KELTON CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41), left (E) on
Cobb Road 1/3 mile NW of Big Springs.  Marked “Kelton cem” on USGS map.  7 fieldstone graves and 1 grave
illegible.  By: Steve Cox, Stan Sadler, Keith Wallace & Wayne Gray, 1975.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2004.

J. [James] H. Kelton
Oct 21, 1818 - June 30, 1909
m: Mar 10, 1840
Martha J. [Jane][Kelton]
June 15, 1824 - Feb 22, 1894

Father - William J. Kelton
1853 - 1927
Mother- Mollie F. Kelton
1872 - 1946
Infant dau: May 1, 1913

Mattie J. Kelton
Oct 6, 1865 - Dec 13, 1874

Mary L. Kelton
Aug 20, 1849 - Nov 19, 1866

Loula L. Kelton
June 25, 1899 - July 6, 1900

William Royce Kelton
1905 - 1917

Alline Kelton
May 23, 1904 - Nov 15, 1991

Gertrude (Trudie) Frizzell
June 9, 1875 - May 12, 1962

      On same stone:
Grandmother - Alice J. Mankin
July 26, 1847 - Dec 16, 1934
Mother - Lillie J. Prater
June 25, 1870 - Sep 25, 1935

Homer Preston   WW I & WW II
Tennessee Cpl. 810 Co MTC
Apr 3, 1897 - May 26, 1954

Pauline Preston
Aug 25, 1901 - Apr 13, 1977

Lela A. Webb, dau of T. L.&M. T. Webb
Dec 23, 1874 - Oct 19, 1877

361. KELTON CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  SE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), at Irby Road left (NE) on farm lane.
About ½ mile N of Fox Camp Spring.   By: Dorothy E. Smotherman, 1968.

James Kelton
Feb 11, 1789 - Aug 12, 1847

Elizabeth Kelton
May 22, 1800 - Dec 23, 1847

William R. Kelton, 25 y, 6 m, 25 d
[May 3, 1819] - Nov 28, 1844

S. [Scobey] N. Green
Sep 19, 1885 - Dec 28, 1910

Cora Lee Odum, wife of J. D. Odum
Dec 11, 1866 - Jan 16, 1889

Mary Ann Ott, consort of A. D. Ott
July 19, 1818 - Apr 8, 1845

Margaret L. Peay, consort of T. T.
Peay  Feb 28, 1818 - Aug 9, 1844

W. A. Sloan
1853 - 1933

M. L. Vaughan, 27y, 1 m, 6 d
[June 30, 1818] - Aug 5, 1845

Mrs. E. Wilson, 60 y, 8 m, 5 d
[July 7, 1785] - Mar 12, 1846

Ann H. Wilson - Age 15 years
[1823] - Aug 1, 1838

Edgar Pearson Wilson
infant son of James & A. M. Wilson 
age 5 mos & 23 ds   d. Apr 18, 1849
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362. KERR CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  E on Halls Hill Pike, left (N) on Guy James Road.  3/4 mile N of
Sharpsville Church.  Located on the hill.  Marked “Kerr cem” on USGS map.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

G. W. Kerr   Feb 21, 1813 - July 25, 1870
& wife, Sarah Kerr   Aug 28, 1819 - Oct 15, 1885

Hugh Kerr
Apr 13, 1850 - Nov 18, 1898

William Kerr
Mar 27, 1854 - Feb 9, 1898

363. KIMBRO CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Barfield Road, left
(S) on Midland Road, right (W) on Panther Creek Road, right (N) on Crockett Road at end of farm access road.  In small
thicket, all stones down and broken.  By: Bob Baskin & Henry Wray, 1975.

Azariah Kimbro
Mar 12, 1783 - Feb 6, 1864
[Family Bible states: 
Mar 1, 1783 - Feb 6, 1864]

Dr. W. W. Kimbro, son of Azariah Kimbro
July 7, 1818 - July 1, 1853  [Family Bible
states: July 7, 1818 - July 4, 1853]

Willie Ann Kimbro, dau of
Dr. W. W. & Mary Ann Kimbro
May 25 - Nov 2, 1853

Richard Taylor Kimbro   May 6, 1814 - May 8, 1815

364. KIMBRO CEMETERY - On property owned (1965) by Mrs. John (Jack) Pearson.  Now (1971) owned by Mr. & Mrs.
George A. Kinnard, dau of Mr. & Mrs. Pearson.  Inscriptions copied by Mr. & Mrs. George Watson, Dec 29, 1965.  In
1974 all of these graves were moved to Mapleview Cemetery in Smyrna, TN.

L. T. Gooch Kimbro, 
wife of Joseph Kimbro
Mar 24, 1803 - Aug 14, 1867

M. T. Kimbro Alexander
wife of F. M. M. Alexander
Dec 27, 1822 - Dec 3, 1847

William Kimbro
died 1816

Mrs. E. [Elizabeth Gooch] Kimbro
wife of William Kimbro  died 1826

Joseph  Kimbro
Dec 10, 1790 - Nov 1, 1860

Betsy Ann Kimbro
Mar   ?   - Feb 2, 1811

Nannie A. Kimbro
d. Feb 13, 1916

Ellen Cone Kimbro
Mar 17, 1840 - Apr 27, 1927

Joseph A. Kimbro, Jr.
Mar 11, 1830 - Aug 16, 1893

William Kimbro
son of Beth Ann & John Kimbro
July 14, 1805 - 1809

Miss N. S. Kimbro
Dec 4, 1826 - Sep 15, 1863

C. F. Kimbro

Mattie Kimbro age 48 y, 5 m, 9 d
consort of James W. Kimbro
& her infant son age 2 months
Jan 15, 1816 - June 24, 1864

** NOTE: Following is the relationship of those buried as far as known at present (1965).

L. T. Gooch Lucinda Tate Gooch, dau of Nathaniel Gooch and Martha Tate, wife of Joseph A.
Kimbro

Joseph Kimbro Joseph A. Kimbro, son of William and Elizabeth Kimbrough, husband of Lucinda
Tate Gooch

M. T. Kimbro Martha Tate Kimbro, dau of Joseph A. Kimbro and Lucinda Tate Gooch, wife of
Priged Mike Mire Alexander

Mrs. E. Kimbro Name was Ella, Ellie or Ellen

William Kimbro Son of Joseph A. Kimbro & Lucinda Tate Gooch Kimbro

Nannie A. & Ellen Cone Kimbro Daughters of Joseph A. and Lucinda Gooch Kimbro

Joseph A. Kimbro, Jr. Son of Joseph A. and Lucinda Gooch Kimbro

Miss N. S. Kimbro Narcissus S. Kimbro, dau of Joseph A. & Lucinda Gooch Kimbro

C. F. Kimbro Clarence F. Kimbro, son of Joseph A. & Lucinda Gooch Kimbro

Betsy Ann Kimbro Also, Beth Ann, wife of John Kimbro

Mattie Kimbro Wife of James W. Kimbro, son of Joseph A. & Lucinda Gooch Kimbro
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365. KING CEMETERY - Chapel Hill Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Eagleville, left (S) on US 41-A.  1 mile
S of Eagleville on W side of road.  Marked “King cem” on USGS map.   Some box tombs but these are down and
broken.  By: Walter K. Hoover & E. K. Johns, 1973.

Rev. John King
Mar 4, 1799 - Sep 18, 1876
& wife, Rebecca A. King
Aug 8, (1800?) - Apr 2, 187[3or 5]

Robert L. King
Oct 9, 1867 - Aug 22, 1868

Nancy A. King
Mar 5, 1865/3 - Apr 16, 1868 or 1865

Marcus E. King
May 14,        - May 25, 1875

Charity Allison
Dec 19, 1779 - Oct 6, 1852

Thomas J. Nunn
Oct 2, 1835 - June 4, 1850

Mary A. Stegall
Oct 30, 1822 - Sep 28, 1841

366. KING CEMETERY or RURAL REST CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), left
(S) on Rucker Road, right (W) on Mooreland Lane & about 600 feet W of Overall Creek.  S of pumping station on
pipeline.  Entire cemetery has been concreted over.  Marker - Restoration Committee, Hardee Moore, Chairman, Jeanette
Moore King, Secretary, J. T. & O. G. Burnett, Restorers, 1954.  By: W. H. King & E. K. Johns,  1973.  “Rural Rest”,
which no longer exists, was the home of Col. James Moore King, Soldier in War of 1812, served with Andrew Jackson
at Battle of New Orleans, married Nov 19, 1821, Martha Batey, daughter of William Batey and wife, Ann Bass.

Col James M. [Moore] King
War of 1812 Marker
Nov 18, 1792 - Apr 5, 1877

Martha Batey King
wife of Col. James M. King
[dau of William & Ann Bass Batey]
May 11, 1805 - Aug 18, 1887

William King
[son of James M. & Martha King]
Nov 28, 1826 - July 9, 1846

Henry A. J. King, son of 
James M. & Martha King
May 24, 1823 - Aug 1, 1839
Volunteered in 1838 and served a tour
in Cherokee Nation under Col.
Yoakum

Washington [Lafayette] King
[son of James M. & Martha King]
July 26, 1830 - Jan 2, 1833

Three infants of J. M. King, Sr.

Dorsey T. King   1888 - 1889

Ben King, son of Marion D. King
[no dates]

Infant son of C. H. King, Sr.

Olivia J. King   1849 - 1889

              Grandmother
Jeanet [Moore] [King] Butler
[m. 1st Henry King]
[m. 2nd Isaac Butler] 
Jan 18, 1772 - Sep 14, 1874

Jane K. Tucker
Feb 8, 1813 - June 28, 1844
consort of Silas Tucker
formerly wife of Walter O. Moore 
& dau of Isaac & Jeanett Butler

Walter O. Moore
Dec 9, 1805 - Apr 28, 1837
son of James & Jane Moore of NC
m. Feb 11, 1830,  Jane K. Butler

Asa G. Gresham
Aug 24, 1832 - Mar 18, 1876

Bettie K. Gresham
dau of A. G. & J. W. Gresham
Feb 23, 1866 - Aug 2, 1867

Frances Lilliard Vaughan
Jan 30, 1817 - Mar 27, 1886

367. KING CEMETERY - Antioch Quadrangle (Davidson County).  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (N) on Briley
Parkway (Exit 54), right (SE) on Murfreesboro Road (US 41-70), right (S) on Pineway.  On high knob just E of
intersection of Pineway & McGavock Pike, just W of Genesco on the former site of “Kinglsey” the old home of Thomas
S. King.  Cemetery area large with some patches of vines.  May be more stones.  By: E. K. Johns, 1975

Thomas S. King
June 29, 1786 - Feb 6, 1851

Delia C. King
Oct 13, 1795 - Jan 12, 1858

Nathaniel Brown
July 22, 1810 - July 11, 1882

Nathaniel Brown, Jr.
July 18, 1843 - Nov 30, 1864
Co. “C”, Rock City Guards

Footstone with E.N.B.
Age 3 yrs, 10 mos, 12 days
[Nov 12, 1838] - Oct 2, 1842

Thomas Farmer
Dec 2, 1799 - Oct 6, 1884
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367. King Cemetery cont’d

Infant sons of Dempsey & Mary D. Weaver
James Dickerson  Feb 17-19, 1842
Walker Apr 27, 1846-Oct 26,1847

Thomas Merritt
May 9, 1811 - Apr 9, 1840

—Martha—
—King—

368. KIRK CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41), after Rutherford Boulevard
intersection, right (S) on Elam Road. From Seventh Day Adventist Church on Elam Road, the cemetery is ½ mile E
along fence row and about 100 feet S of the fence.  Out in a pasture with some small trees.  A few old bricks also there.
2 big rock bases for vault or box markers; 1 broken tombstone base, but no other parts; 3 or 4 fieldstone markers & room
for several other graves.  By: E. K. Johns, 1978. 

John Kirk - in 70th year of his age
[1752] - Oct 13, 1822

Alexander Nisbett
Feb 21, 1762 - Nov 18, 1841

Mary P. Nisbett
Aug 12, 1773 - June 21, 1851

Rebecca Jane Moor[e]  age 3 years & 22 days
* NOTE: BY - Mrs. Robert Mac Stone - the cemetery was visited in 1902 by Alexander Montgomery Kirk, who was

the son of John J. Kirk & Mary Eleanor Montgomery Kirk & married Sarah Brothers, Nov 27, 1855.  He stated there were 5 vaults
in a row.  

Joseph Montgomery, son of James
& wife, a Miss Rankin

James Montgomery
son of Hugh Montgomery, Sr.
1762 SC - 1827 Rutherford Co.

Hugh Montgomery
d. ca Apr 14, 1826

[10 steps away, this Head/footstone]       John J. Kirk   - age 70 years    [1751] - [Oct/Nov] 1822
& wife, Mary Eleanor Montgomery, dau of Hugh Montgomery, Sr.

369. KITTRELL CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  E on John Brag Highway (US 70), left (N) on Ringwald Road.  On W
side of road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.   By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Elizabeth Thompson
July 26, 1775 - July 26, 1848

T. C. Kittrell
Dec 19, 1854 - Mar 23, 1896

Laura A. Houston, wife of W. C. Houston
Mar 22, 1839 - Jan 11, 1894
Infant. son - Jan 8-20, 1894

370. KNOX CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41), left (E) on Gum
Road, right (S) on Jacobs Road.  2 miles E of Gum.  On E side of road about 500 feet from road and in a small wooded
area on N side of a barn.  About 20-30 fieldstone markers.  Monument of cut block of limestone with no inscription is
grave of Samuel Knox. [Additional information by Mr. & Mrs. George Sanders] By: Mr. & Mrs. George Sanders, Henry
G. Wray & Ernest K. Johns, 1973.

Samuel Knox
1753 - July 6, 1843
& wife, Catherine Knox    — 1759 — 

William Knox, son of Samuel Knox
Nov 5, 1781 - 1872
& wife, Eleanor Knox  — 1780 — 

John Knox, son of William Knox
—1814—, & wife, Sarah
Howland Knox   1819 - 1850

Caroline Knox Prater 
dau of Samuel Knox; wife of M. Prater
Mar 20, 1826 - Nov 23, 1864

Samuel Knox, son of William Knox
1811 - 1866   [hung by carpetbaggers
after Civil War]

William M. Todd 
son of Aaron Todd
Feb 25, 1870 - July 15, 1871

371. LAMB CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Rockvale, left (SW) on Rockvale-Versailles
Road, left (S) on Hant Hollow Road, left (E) on Bowles Road.  1½  miles due S from Versailles.  About 250 feet N of
road on hilltop in a grove of trees.  12 fieldstone markers.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

Thomas Lamb - age about 54 yrs
[1823] - Apr 14, 1877
Joined Baptist Church 1st Sunday Sep 1876

Martha J. Lamb  - age 48 yrs, 11 mos, 8 days
[Mar 4, 1841] - Feb 12, 1890
Member Missionary Baptist Church

Children of Thomas and Martha Lamb:   Richard Lamb,
Bunyun Lamb, Lem Lamb, Elizabeth Lamb, Lassie Lamb

Several grandchildren of Thomas & Martha Lamb
known to be buried here.
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371A. LAMB CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  East side of Versailles Knob a few yards SW of the Garrett Cemetery. SW
on Salem Pike (Rte 99) to Rockvale, left (S) on Versailles Road.  By: Nancy Puckett & Anne Hatcher, 2005.

Thomas Lamb   1743 - 1816 & wife, Katherine Lamb   1763 - 1834
Williamson Co. tax records show that Thomas Lamb owned land in the Versailles area as early as 1810.  Thomas & Katherine
Lamb had tombstones and a wall of dressed rock, about 3 feet high, around their graves.  Mr. Holt Garrett told us that the rocks
were stolen and used to build a chimney on a nearby farm.  The tombstones were still in place in the early 1970s.  Thomas Lamb’s
stone was there, but down, in 1979, but Katherine Lamb’s stone was gone.  By 1980 both stones had disappeared.  Mr. Holt could
remember there being 25-30 graves.  We found several fieldstones and some obvious graves that were unmarked.  

372. LANNOM CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N) on
I-840, exit (W) on Couchville Pike, left (S) on Maddox Road.  This graveyard is on Spring Creek.  Marked “Lannom
cem” on USGS map.  20-30 field rock markers.  William Lannom was early owner of this land and is very likely buried
here.  17 unknown graves.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971.

John N. Lannom
July 28, 1813 - July 7, 1873
& 1st wife, Elizabeth Lannom
May 3, 1810 - Mar 15, 1845
& 2nd wife, Mary B. Lannom
Jan 15, 1816 - June 15, 1901

T. W. Lannom
Dec 11, 1814 - Nov 4, 1906
Harriet Amanda Lannom
Aug 29, 1824 - Oct 27, 1899

W. G. Lannom
Oct 20, 1824 - July 26, 1888 

Albert A. Lannom
Nov 25, 1836 - Feb 3, 1923

Thomas E. Lannom - CSA veteran
Carter’s Bn. Mtd. Scouts, Cavalry
May 13, 1834 - Aug 19, 1910 
Mary E. Lannom
Oct 14, 1847 - Feb 25, 1921

Robert G. Lannom
May 25, 1838 - Feb 1, 1860

Evie Lannom
Sep 12, 1838 - Oct 15, 1881

Mary Abagail Lannom  27y  10m 16d
d, wife of Thomas E. Lannom 
[June 26, 1839] - May 11, 1867

Nancy M. Lannom
Aug 5, 1840 - June 7, 1863

Mary Jane Lannom
Feb 26, 1843 - Dec 29, 1895

Mary L. Lannom
Mar 30, 1844 - Mar 8, 1891

Delia Lannom
Jan 10, 1851 - Nov 5, 1932

Alfred Robertson Lannom
Mar 10, 1851 - Nov 28, 1898

S. B. L. Lannom
Dec 1, 1856 - Nov 23, 1940
Sallie Lannom
Dec 14, 1863 - Oct 17, 1908

M. F. Lannom
July 12, 1866 -             
& wife, Sallie E.Lannom
Nov 20, 1858 - Apr 28, 1896

Alice Rose Lannom 
Mar 1858 - Aug 1918

Father
J. B. Lannom    May 1, 1864 -       

Sister Dovie Lee Lannom
June 17, 1863 - Nov 5, 1942

Brother Charles S. Lannom
Mar 8, 1873 - Dec 6, 1960

William Ira Lannom
Aug 5, 1861 - Nov 21, 1940

Champ Lannom 1865-1936     
Ella Lannom 1880-1921

Kate Lannom, wife of M. F. Lannom
July 11, 1868 - Sep 8, 1938

Edward A. Lannom   -   Father
1867 - 1948
Laura Allie Lannom   -   Mother
July 27, 1874 - Mar 15, 1942

Guy B. Lannom  Aug 22, 1874 -          
& wife, Annie Lannom
Apr 8, 1880 - Oct 21, 1918
Their infant sons

Virgie E. Lannom
dau of J.T. & S.E. Lannom  
Mar 21, 1878 - Feb 17,1891

B. F. Lannom   1876 - 1961
Myrtle Lannom   1886 - 19   

Thomas W. Lannom
Feb 5, 1888 - Feb 12, 1940

Sarah J. Lannom
Oct 9, 1880 - Sep 8, 1886

Little Nell Lannom   1912-1914 Eva Allen Lannom   1898 - 1917 Dillon Lannom   1911 - 1962

Lillard Edward Lannom
June 29, 1890 - July 8, 1908

Elroy Lannom 1904-1961
Ethel Lannom   1913 -       

Mary P. Lannom   1925 - 19   

Sarah Nell Lannom
Oct 20, 1934 - May 21, 1939

Johnny Lee Lannom
Apr 20 - Dec 24, 1948

Harvey D. Bond
Aug 30, 1885 - Mar 7, 1965
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372. Lannom Cemetery cont’d

William A. Bond
Dec 8, 1906 - May 10, 1907

James S. Burch   1850 - 1900

M. E. Burke
Nov 13, 1843 - Apr 26, 1923
J. L. Burke
Jan 14, 1838 - Sep 20, 1915

Berry Dalton   1918-1919

Nancy Dobson - 30th year 
wife of Benjamin Dobson
[1815] - June 12, 1845

Minervah Jane Dobson
Last wife of Benjamin Dobson
Oct 8, 1823 - Sep 28, 1876

Benjamin Dobson - 53y, 9m, 1d
[Nov 1, 1811] - Aug 2, 1865 Licurgus C. Drennon  1871 - 1950

Mary L. Drennon   
Aug 20, 1902 - Aug 1, 1904

Ewell C. Drennon  
May 23-June 20, 1906

Sarah Daisy Edwards
June 23, 1871 - Nov 1, 1942

Twins of Epps & Erlene Edwards
Laura Paulene Apr 5-26, 1932
Daisy Lorene Apr 5-May 15, 1932

Daisy B. Hall, wife of W. S. Hall
Apr 16, 1879 - Nov 1, 1906

Sallie McCulloch
Nov 13, 1819 - Dec 12, 1878

J. G. McCulloch
Mar 17, 1844 - June 16, 1904
& wife, Rachael C. Barber McCulloch
Sep 6, 1843 - Sep 5, 1916

Nathan Andrew McCulloch
Sep 18, 1842 - Sep 21, 1914

Lucy Harris McCulloch
Jan 16, 1854 - Nov 8, 1925

Elnora S. McCulloch
Jan 21, 1870 - May 30, 1882

Frank L. McCulloch
Mar 7 - Apr 25, 1878

William D. McPeak
May 16, 1882 - May 2, 1950
& wife, Laura T. Lannom McPeak
Nov 30, 1886 -       

Martha B. McPeak 
June 4-Sep 11, 1926

Samuel A. Patton
Apr 10, 1823 - Aug 23, 1902

Virginia T. Pafford
wife of W. B. Pafford
Oct 19, 1859 - Mar 4, 1895

James Wesley Patton
Dec 15, 1856 - Sep 20, 1942
Elizabeth Welch Patton
July 14, 1871 - Mar 13, 1957

Dova A. Pollard - age 6 yrs, 4 days
dau of J. M. & P. E. Pollard
[Oct 31, 1869] - Nov 4, 1875

Maurice B. Robertson
son of C. W. & D. B. Robertson
May 11, 1915 - Aug 14, 1916

W. R. Rodgers   1864 - 1932
Maud Rodgers   1869 - 1942

Belle Smith    1872 - 19   

Mary Frances Smith
Aug 10, 1843 - Apr 9, 1928
A. H. [Andrew Harvey] Smith
Aug 16, 1841 - Nov 6, 1919
[CSA widow’s pension application]

Robert A. Smith
June 26, 1849 - Mar 28, 1898
& wife, Elizabeth Lannom
May 7, 1849 - Apr 26, 1889

Ozella Smith   1875 - 1921

Tennie Smith    1875 - 1938

Effie Geneva Smith
wife of Festus Smith
Apr 26, 1893 - Jan 1, 1910

Grace Tolbert   1906 - 1970

I. T. Welch
Jan 5, 1817 - Apr 10, 1819

W. M. Welch
May 5, 1811 - Mar 19, 1894
M. C. Welch
Jan 17, 1808 - July 4, 1868
[Moved from Welch Cemetery during
lake clearance]

Cardova Nelson Welch
Nov 10, 1873 - Nov 18, 1885

B. F. [Frank] Welch
Sep 15, 1820 - July 12, 1887
[& wife] Mary M. Welch
Dec 13, 1819 - Feb 26, 1896

Mallie Welch
Sep 18, 1869 - June 28, 1953

Ruth F. Lannom Welch
wife of George R. Welch
Mar 15, 1843 - Apr 6, 1916

N. I. Welch
Nov 4, 1859 - June 23, 1863
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372. Lannom Cemetery cont’d
Following small stones moved here from Arnold Cemetery during lake clearance
Children of J. W. & V. S. Lannom:   Mary N. Lannom   Feb 14, 1871 - July 1878

Nina A. Lannom   Sep 24, 1869 - Oct 21, 1875    Elizabeth E. Lannom   Sep 29, 1873(?) - Dec 1, 1875
Jodie S. Lannom   Oct 29-30, 1877 William M. Lannom   Oct 29, 1877 - Feb 1878

**NOTE: The following are unmarked graves or recent graves according to map of cemetery prepared in 1974.
Daniel Bond Clara Bond Myron Bond Child of J. L. Burke
Rufus T. Edwards Infant of Epps Edwards, Jr. Jim Flowers Lee Flowers
Willie Flowers Cynthia Flowers Infant of Jim Flowers Wife of Jim Flowers
Children of Harriett Goodwin Mr. Henley Child of Ed Harris Era M. Johns
Ethel Lannom Epps Lannom William Green Lannom Mary A.Welch Lannom
Brother of M. F. Lannom William Lannom and his wife & children - 10 graves William Tillman Lannom
Ollie Bond Mires Infant of Mary McCroy Child of John McCulloch Betsy McCulloch
Nathan McCulloch Bonnie Joyce McPeak Elizabeth E. Patton Bessie D. Pomeroy
Marguiette Peach Irby Peach Amelia Pollard Infant of M. F. Lannom
Harry F. Smith Wife & child of William Sinclair Nannie Sinclair Mollie Sinclair
Hallie Thorne & her son Ernest Tolbert Ella Bond Webb & her infant

373. LASATER CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), left (N) on Barlow Lane, right (N)
on Spain Hill Road.  On Barlow Lane near Cason Knobs.  On W side and on E side of a prominent hill called Spain
Knob.  On a terrace just below the summit of the hill and about 1/4 mile off road.  2 or more fieldstone markers.  The
marked stones are said to have been put up by Mr. Bird Florida.  By: H. G. Wray & Madeline Jernigan, 1974.

W. M. Lasater
July 20, 1822 - Jan 11, 1876

Nancy (Murphy) Lasater
Dec 29, 1824 - May 10, 1884

Nancy B. Lasater
Nov 19, 1857 - Jan 13, 1892

374. LASSITER CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle (Cannon County).  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), right (S) on
Hwy 64, at Curlee right (NW) on Curlee Creek Road, left (W) on Whitfield Hollow Road, 1500 feet on left side of road.
One fieldstone and probably many others.  By: Steve Cates, Troy Bell, John Weaver, 1975.

Luke Lassiter  Mar 10, 1812 - Apr 18, 1893, & wife,
Miranda M. Lassiter  June 24, 1813 - May 25, 1882

Mrs. George C. Youree, dau of Miranda & Luke Lassiter   &
her 3 year old son

375. LAWRENCE CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (S) on Almaville Road (exit
70), right (W) on Poplarwood Road, left (W) on Rocky Fork Road.   1/5 mile S of road with pipe fence cemetery.   12
other graves marked by field stones.  By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1971.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2002-2003

Archibald Lawrence
Feb 28, 1782 - Nov 28, 1845

Fannie Petross Lawrence
Dec 12, 1796 - 1859

David Pickney Lawrence
1862 - 1864

William Fountain Lawrence
Jan 28, 1822 - May 1872

Agnes Dement Lawrence
1822 - 1878

Albert Fountain Lawrence
Apr 15, 1853 - Apr 7, 1909

Lizzie Lawrence
Nov 26, 1881 - May 30, 1887

Sammie Lawrence
1883 - 1883

Abraham Dement 1800 - 1849
& wife, Mary Nance Dement
1803 - 1854

Lessenberry N. Dement
1823 - July 29, 1852

Elizabeth Nance
1776 - 1854

Absolom Tennison 
1817 - 1862

Lydia Castleman Tennison
June 22, 1817 - Nov 10, 1903

James Dallas Tennison
1847 - 1905
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376. LAWRENCE-YEARGAN CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), left (S) on Rehobeth
Road, right (W) on Patterson-Coleman Hill Road.  3/4 mile W of Petterson and 1/4 mile N of road.  Many graves are
marked only by fieldstones.  By: Dorothy E. Smotherman, 1968.

Mrs. Sarah Lawrence
Feb 25, 1768 - Sep 4, 1826

Henry H. Yeargan
Jan 3, 1827           D. 2 D.

Bartlett Yeargan
Feb 18, 1790 - Jan 24, 1852
& wife, Mary A. Yeargan, dau of
Edmond & Sarah Lawrence
June 15, 1798 - July 11, 1863

Mrs. Sarah M. Grigg, dau of
Bartlett & Mary A. Yeargan
July 9, 1814 - May 26, 1848
m. 1832

Amelia C. Yeargan
Nov 21, 1827     D. 2 C.

Infant sons of  J. M. & S. O. W.
Johnson    4 markers - no dates

J. M. Johnson
July 2, 1820 - Apr 17, 1891
m. 1844 Susan O. W. Johnson, dau of
Bartlett & Mary A. Yeargan
Oct 17, 1827 - June 26, 1856

377. LEANNA (BETHEL) CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70),
right (N) on I-840, exit (E) on Sulphur Springs Road, continue to Leanna.  On E side of Sulphur Springs Road and just
S of old Bethel School beside the Bethel United Methodist Church in the Leanna Community.  Marked “cem” on USGS
map.  By: Robert Ragland, 1974.  Updated by Ronald D. Warta, with the held of Mrs. Buck (Mary) Jenkins, 1993.

Brenda F. [Faye Brown] Barnhill
[dau of Goldie (McAbee) Brown]
Aug 13, 1948 - Oct 31, 1971

Charles C. Barrett
Oct 4, 1888 - Apr 9, 1961
[& wife] Annie L. Barrett
Feb 19, 1908 - Mar 7, 1978

B. B. Barrett
Apr 11, 1856 - Mar 17, 1927

Charlie L. Barrett
Oct 19, 1892 - Jan 15, 1981
[& wife] Bettie K. Barrett
Feb 19, 1889 - July 31, 1975

C. C. Barrett, Jr., son of 
Charles C. & Annie L. Barrett
Feb 2, 1933 - June 15, 1937

Edward Austin Barrett - Pvt WW I
Oct 16, 1893 - July 3, 1972
[& wife] Fannie Jane Barrett
Mar 13, 1912 - Sep 9, 1989

Fannie O. Barrett
Feb 17, 1866 - Oct 2, 1938

Edward A. Barrett   - Pvt. WW I
Oct 16, 1893 - Dec 15, 1918

Oscar Barrett
Oct 18, 1880 - Dec 26, 1948

Henry C. Barrett
1869 - 1939

Oliver Barrett
Feb 18, 1901 - May 25, 1957

Hazel Mai Barrett
Mar 19, 1922 - July 3, 1937

Gentry E. Barrett   
US Army    WW II
Feb 20, 1904 - July 21, 1979

Roger Dale Barrett
Mar 21 - May 8, 1950

Helen Louise Barrett
Aug 15, 1928 - May 19, 1941

Charles Barrett    1937 - 1937 Billy Ray Barrett   1939 - 1940 Malcolm Barrett   1910 - 1937

Larry Wayne Brewer
Sep 17, 1955 - Dec 11, 1956

Leo Richard Brewer  
b/d   Mar 12, 1963

Jimmy Dean Brewer
May 1964 - Mar 1965

Betty M. Brimm   [no dates] Jerry T. Brimm   [no dates] William B. Brimm   [no dates]

William J. Brimm   [no dates] Gerald Brinkley  b/d  May 29, 1954 Verla Brinkley
May 29, 1954 - May 29, 1965

Baby Cantrell   [no dates] Amanda Cunningham
Sep 4, 1837 - Aug 27, 1905

Danniel Cunningham
Jan 29, 1829 - June 20, 1899

Walter Joe Edwards
Aug 18 - Oct 28, 1941

Willie Esters  [son of Anni Laura
(Layhew) McAbee]
Pfc Btry C, 6th Fld Arty   WW I
May 23, 1902 - May 22, 1969

Ernest C. Finch   USNR   WW II
July 11, 1926 - Sep 21, 1964
[& wife] Nannie W. Finch
Jan 5, 1925 - Sep 26, 1988
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377. Leanna (Bethel) Cemetery cont’d

William E. Garner
[grandson of James Lehew]
July 1883 -        
& wife, Ellen (McAbee) Garner
[no dates] dau of Noah McAbee

Will J. Hall
May 10, 1871 - Aug 29, 1957
& wife, Beulah Hall
Feb 24, 1888 - July 3, 1961

Robby Hall   Apr 19-June 18, 1949

Floyd T. Hall   US Army   WW II
May 30, 1915 - June 13, 1985

Bobby Hall Apr 19, 1949- July 8,1974

William Top Hall     Age 93
[[1864] - May 28, 1957

Brainard M. Hall
May 1, 1923 - Nov 10, 2002
& wife, Mendia R. Hall
May 10, 1921 - July 28, 1987

Joseph W. Heath
1861 - Dec 14, 1930
& wife, Sophronia W. Heath
Oct 28, 1864 - May 21, 1945

Charlie Jones
Oct 7, 1882 - Aug 28, 1942

Kate Jones   [no dates]

James K. Jones   b/d 1930
Charles C. Jones   b/d 1930

Ida Minnie Jones   1935 - 1936

Lois Marie Jones b/d July 26, 1941

Harry B. Jones
son of Robert & Ritha Jones
Feb 14, 1902 - Oct 11, 1918

Tommie Jones, son of Robert B. &
Ritha (Layhew) Jones
Jan 30, 1906 - Mar 26, 1988
Margia Alverine Baltimore Jones
Aug 11, 1908 - July 28, 1941

Robert Benjamin “Bud” Jones
son of Fite Jones, July 22, 1870 - 1954
& wife, Ritha Jane Layhew [Jones]
dau of Charles A & Virginia
(Craddock) Layhew
Aug 4, 1877 - 1953

Margaret L. Jones   1928 - 1930

James R. Jones Apr 9-17, 1937

Sally LeGrand   [no dates]

Charles A. Layhew, son of
James & Mary Ellen (Carpenter)
Layhew of Virginia
1853 - 1925, & 2nd wife, 
Dorinda Caroline (Scoggins) Layhew   
1865 - 193 ?  

Andrew Jay Layhew, son of Charles
A. & Virginia C. Layhew
Dec 25, 1881 - Mar 27, 1937
& wife, Alice Lee McAbee Layhew,
dau of Noah McAbee
1882 - 1945?

Hershell Layhew, son of Andrew Jay
& Alice Lee McAbee Layhew
Jan 9, 1910 - Aug 13, 1985
& wife, Adi Mae Pitts Layhew
Jan 3, 1919 - Nov 17, 1986

Edward Riley Marlin   1833-1888 John F. Maynard   1922 - 1983
& wife, Mamie B. Maynard
1923 -         

Joseph S. Maynard
Nov 16, 1942 - May 8, 1988

Charity [Hunt] Maynor
Sep 10, 1828 - Jan 12, 1892
[Daily News Journal - Mar 6, 1931 -
Mrs. Mary E. Miller, age 77, died
yesterday, dau of Jim & Charity Hunt
Maynor]

John E. Mays   1887 - 1965

L. M. Maze
Apr 15, 1851 - Dec 3, 1914
& wife, Janie Russell Maze
[no dates]

James Noah McAbee
son of Noah McAbee
Feb 29, 1885 - Nov 7, 1956
& wife, Anni Laura McAbee
dau of Charles A. Layhew
Mar 12, 1887 - June 23, 1956

Clarence McAbee   WWII    Korea
Pvt. US Army, son of James Noah &
Anni Laura McAbee
June 19, 1907 - Aug 5, 1984
& wife, Bette Dodd McAbee
Dec 24, 1906 - Jan 25, 1987

Infants of Clarence McAbee
Clarence McAbee, Jr.Dec 7-28, 1928
Vic?e Diane McAbee [no dates]
Bettie L?e McAbee   [no dates]

Joseph McAbee, son of Noah McAbee
June 6, 1883 - May 23, 1905

Ernest McAbee    1944 - 1981
son of Clarence McAbee

James Clarence McAbee
Pvt   US Army    WW II    Korea
son of Clarence McAbee
Feb 25, 1929 - Mar 18, 1991

Charles E. McAbee (no dates)
& wife, Patricia Sanders McAbee 
(No dates)

Harold McCullan   (No dates)

Maroam McCullan   (No dates)

Todd McCullough   1880 - 1939
& wife, Martha McCullough
1882 - 1943

John L. McCullough
Apr 15, 1901 - Aug 31, 1957

J. L. McCullough    age 61
[1887] - Mar 12, 1948

Myrna McCullough
Feb 20, 1936 - July 17, 1937
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377. Leanna (Bethel) Cemetery cont’d

Mary Oliver   1851 - 1925 James Oliver   1852 - 1936 J. P. Palmer   1865 - 1925

Abbey Palmer   1889 - 1940

Mother - Sara F. Edwards Pitts
June 27, 1862 - Feb 12, 1951

Allen Thomas Pitts, Sr. - age 69
[1888] - May 23, 1957
& wife, Sallie Pitts - age 56
[1903] - Oct 26, 1959

Grant Riddle
May 12, 1876 - Dec 30, 1957

Nancy Riddle   Aug 3, 1959 - 1978

Callie Lee McAbee Roberts
dau of Anni Laura McAbee
Mar 22, 1922 - Nov 16, 1970

Jesse James Ross
May 26, 1914 - Feb 19, 1989
& wife, Edna Mary Ross
Dec 12, 1916 - June 12, 2001

Martha Sloan   1882 - 1946

J. J. Taylor
June 10, 1868 - Feb 22, 1928

Doug Taylor   1880 - 1955 Fannie H. Thomas  b.  ?  - Sep 1, 1935 Lizzie Thompson 1893 - Mar 10, 1920

William Wade    1885 - 1978 Beulah Wade    73 years Mattie H. Warren   1902 - 1930

Addie Williams
Mar 17, 1902 - Aug 17, 1960

Robert M. Williams  – Apr 6, 1935
Georgia Pvt. U. S. Army

Virginia Lee Wrather  
b/d   Sep 9, 1931

Robert B. Wrather
July 16, 1847 - Mar 1920
[& wife], Bettie J. Wrather
1857 - Apr 4, 1940

377A. LEDBETTER CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Rte 99), right (N) 1 mile on River Rock
Road.  The following information comes from William C. Ledbetter, 2005:

Richard Ledbetter, Sr. (ca. 1690-1767), his son, Richard Ledbetter, Jr. (ca (1717-1749), who married Nov 5, 1741 in Brunswick
Co., VA, Mary Walton, and Richard, Jr.’s son, Isaac Ledbetter, lived their lives in Brunswick Co., VA.  On Feb 10, 1814, in
Brunswick Co., VA, Isaac’s son, Isaac Ledbetter (ca 1775-1819), who had married Dec 2, 1797,  Nancy King, gave power of
attorney to Sterling W. Smith and moved with his wife and five of his children to Williamson Co., TN.  Nancy was the daughter
of Henry and Hannah King.  Isaac purchased land Oct 4, 1814 near what is now Triune, TN on Hwy. #96.  It is possible that he
built the log house on this land now owned by Marie Little Ehresman.  Isaac’s mother-in-law, Hannah King, born NC and died
1815 Williamson Co., TN is buried in the cemetery behind the log house.  Isaac sold the land to his brother-in-law, William King,
on Dec 14, 1816.  Hannah King’s tombstone states “mother of William and Elias King.”  Both William and Elias came to
Tennessee about 1814.  Hannah, Nancy, William and Elias are named in Henry King’s Will, Brunswick Co., VA, Will Book 5,
page 49, dated Jan 4, 1790, and proved Jan 24, 1792.  Isaac Ledbetter purchased land in Rutherford Co., TN, Deed Book K, p.
450, on the W side of W. Fork of Stones River, 900 acres, Mar 25, 1816, from William Lytle.  He moved his family, wife Nancy,
daughters, Elizabeth, Nancy, and Rebecca, and sons, William and Richard, to Rutherford Co., where his youngest child, Isaac,
was born on Jan 12, 1817.  Isaac’s land was located W of Murfreesboro on the Salem Road at the corner of what is now known
as River Rock Road.  The first Ledbetter home was built about one mile N of the Salem Road on River Rock Road.  Just N of
the house, the family cemetery was established.  From 1817 until the late  1800s, Ledbetter family members, neighbors, and
friends were buried here.  According to my grandfather, Doc Lytle Ledbetter (1872-1959), the cemetery was vandalized during
the 1930s.  At that time, the iron fence was stolen, and markers and monuments were taken or broken.  Part of the marker of
Isaac’s wife, Nancy King Ledbetter (1777-1842) is the only marker to remain.  Doc’s son, my father William Ledbetter (1902 -
1977) remember that in his youth he made trips to cut the grass and clean the cemetery.  Isaac Ledbetter’s Will was dated Dec
31, 1818, and proved Mar 1819, in Rutherford Co., TN, naming his wife, Nancy, daughters, (Elizabeth, the only one by name),
sons, William Richard, and Isaac.  The Will was witnessed by David Ledbetter and Elias King.

378. LEE CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW on Old Nashville Pike to Smyrna, left (W) on Rocky Fork Road.  2/3 mile
SW of bridge over I-24 on Rocky Fork Road.  Originally the Joel Lee farm. A cluster of fieldstones in the unfenced
cemetery.  One known to be buried here is Sallie Ann Newsome Lee, wife of Joel Thomas Lee. By: E. K. Johns, 1975;
updated by Glenn & Ruth Perdill.

Joel Thomas Lee       and wife, Sallie Ann Newsome Lee
Dec 26, 1818 - Apr 2, 1908 Dec 1, 1818 - Sep 12, 1888
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379. LEIGH CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (N) on Old
Hickory Boulevard (exit #62), go 4½ miles.  2b  miles NE of Mt. View on new section of Old Hickory Blvd. and near
Percy Priest Lake.  About 200 feet E of the road in a grove of trees.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  Cemetery was
surveyed by Army Corps of Engineers but was not moved.  Corps of Engineers’ list has a total of 39 graves with only
the following marked.  By: Ernest K. Johns,  1973.

James S. Leigh
Dec 25, 1816 - July 21, 1880

John J. Leigh
Dec 12, 1856 - May 7, 1875

Johnie Merritt
May 29, 1891 - Feb 5, 1935

[Not listed by Corps of Engineers]
W. B. Eskridge
May 14, 1850 - July 13, 1875
Addie Charlton Eskridge
Dec 10, 1854 - Mar 25, 1908

[Not found, but listed by Engs.]
Mary Gray Boner
July 12, 1872 - Sep 17, 1948

[Not found, but listed by Engs.]
Sarah Elizabeth Wheeler
Dec 12, 1851 - Aug 17, 1880

380. LENOIR CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  Across Stones River from Mona store.  Now moved to Mt. Juliet by
Army Corps of Engineers.  50 unknown graves.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

Cornelia Lenoir
Sep 2, 1822 - Dec 21, 1886

L. [Lycurgus] B. Lenoir - CSA
Feb 12, 1845 - Nov 24, 1906
[CSA widow’s pension application. -
Nannie L. Lenoir]

Sallie Lenoir
Dec 12, 1843 - May 10, 1911

J. B. Lenoir 
June 9, 1852 - June 19, 1922
& wife, Cora Anderson Lenoir
Apr 28, 1862 - Nov 22, 1943

William M. Lenoir  - age about 36
[1843] - Jan 12, 1879

William Fount Lenoir
Oct 2, 1883 - May 8, 1904

Capt. John Parks   [concrete covered]
Issued Militia Commission
Oct 10, 1796, Davidson Co.

Catherine Parks, consort of
John Parks
           - Dec 11, 1852

Horace Preston
1887 - 1942

381. LEVERETTE-POPE CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), left (S) on Mt. Vernon Road,
left (S) on Bunker Hill Road.  Approximately 1 mile W of Bunker Hill and about 1/4 mile N of the road.  No markers
at any of these graves.  By: Franklin Blanton, 1977

Thomas Jefferson Leverette
1885 - 1947

Sallie Jordan (Ray) Leverette
1882 - 1951

Leonard Leverette
1910 - 1921

Charlie Leverette   1907 - 1941 James Leverette   1916 - 1932 Hollis Leverette   1926 - 1927

Riley Leverette   1919 - 1941 Sorrell “Sod” Pope  1876 - 1941 Etta Ray Pope   1869 - 1943

Robert Frank Pope   1900 - 1910 Nannie May Pope   1896 - 1915 Freeman infant   [no dates]

2 Infant children of Bud & Allie Mae Dalton

382. LEWIS CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (SW) on Almaville Road, left (W)
on Independent Hill Road, right (N) on Papaw Springs Road.  On western edge of Papaw Springs Road.  On high ridge
½ mile due E of Signal Knob.  Only one marker in cemetery.  There are a number of fieldstone markers.  By: Dorothy
Smotherman, 1972.
      In Memory of Elan or Elam Lewis who died February the 5th 1840 In the 73rd years of his age.[b. 1767].

383. LIDDON MARKER - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway )US 231), on E side of U.S. 231 just S of
Indian Hills Golf Club (formerly called  Murfreesboro Country Club).  This tablet erected by Benjamin Liddon Chapter,
D. A. R., Midland, Texas.  By: Steve Cates

Benjamin Liddon   1754 - 1815    Buried near this Spring for Loyal Service in War of Revolutions.
Was awarded two tracts of land including “Liddon Spring.”
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384. LILLARD CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  E on  E. Main Street, just past Rutherford Boulevard left (N) on
Yearwood Avenue.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  2 stones, down, and space for more graves but no sign of others.
By: Robert Ragland, 1975.

Benjamin Lillard   Dec 25, 1787 - May 18, 1867
& wife, Nancy Lillard,  b. Rowan Co., NC June 16, 1796 - d. Aug 4, 1859
Members Primitive Baptist Church

Mrs. Sophie W. Sanders - age 83
[1827] - May 25, 1911
[Newspaper: buried Lillard Cem.]

385. LINDSEY CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard (US 231), left (W) on Thompson Lane,
left (S) on Windsor Green Road.   Cemetery is about 500 feet W of Thompson Lane on hill.   Some stones broken but
well preserved.  Trees and wife fence surround it.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

Dudley Hawse Lindsey
May 22, 1808 - July 7, 1859

Caleb Lindsey
b. Granville Co., NC Apr 27, 1763
d. Dec 23, 1838

Miss Salley Lindsey
b. Granville Co., NC Feb 28, 1761 
d. Oct 10, 1841

Mrs. Temperance Lindsey
Apr 1, 1781 - Feb 12, 1862

Mary Ann Lindsey, wife of Joseph Lindsey 
Feb 1, 1817 - Aug 8, 1867

Rev. Joseph Lindsey
Apr 4, 1804 - Oct 28, 1869

Danial McAlester
Feb 3, 1791 - Aug 23, 1851

Elizabeth Cooper, - 24 yrs, 7 mos, 27 days
consort of C. D. Cooper
b. Granville Co., NC Oct 28, 1815
d. June 25, 1840

Dr. William Henderson Cooper
Dec 23, 1836 - July 10, 1866

386. DR. LIVENSTON CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle.  NW on Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N) on I-840,
exit (W) on Couchville Pike, left (S) on Weakley Road.   Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  No dates.

387. LONG CEMETERY - College Grove Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), go 1½ miles E of Triune, right (N)
on Hawkins Road 1/3 mile.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: Robert Baskin, 1975.

George Long
Oct 16, 1797 - Aug 21, 1829

James M. Long
Feb 26, 1830 - Aug 26, 1891
& wife, Arabella Long
Nov 26, 1835 - Feb 9, 1904

Tabitha Long
Oct 22, 1876 - Apr 16, 1898

Willie D. Long  Mar 11 - Oct 21, 1898

John B. Crichlow
Aug 5, 1820 - Feb 17, 1900
& wife, Martha J. Crichlow
Sep 9, 1824 - Jan 4, 1907

Sterling Owen Edmonds   1871 - 1954
& wife, Marge Neely Edmonds
July 17, 1882 - Oct 31, 1913
& infant son

John R. Neely
Aug 20, 1851 - Feb 1, 1937
& wife, Cynthia Ogilvie Neely
Jan 27, 1857 - Dec 1, 1928

James O. Neely, Sr.   1884 - 1959 Margaret L. Neely   1884 - 1930 John Robert Neely    -   Brother
June 24, 1886 - Oct 25, 1906

388. LOVE CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.   SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Rockvale, continue past Rockvale 1 mile.
2/10 mile NE of old Rockvale School [NOTE: now Rockvale Community Center - 2004] on N side of road  in yard of
house.  Grown up and enclosed.  By: Bob Baskin & Henry Wray, 1975.

Fountain P. Love
Aug 18, 1846 - Nov 26, 1919
& wife, Mary P. Love
July 31, 1838 - Feb 20, 1885
Infant son b/d   July 17, 1870
Son, Lemuel  July 31, 1878 - 1879

Athelston Ronson
Mar 31, 1797 - Mar 11, 1867
& wife, Eliza Ronson
Nov 29, 1805 - Oct 9, 1883

Samuel Richard Ronson
Dec 29, 1841 - Dec 10, 1862

James Love Robinson
Nov 13, 1900 - June 11, 1902

Richard Partes Robinson
Oct 14, 1898 - Apr 30, 1900

James R. Puckett
Dec 18, 1834 - June 6, 1917

Mary G. (Taylor) Puckett
Aug 20, 1842 - Mar 6, 1908
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389. LOVE-DAVIS CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (SW) on Almaville Road,
2/3 mile S of Stewarts Creek Church, left (E) on Peebles Drive ½ mile behind homes in new subdivision.  Was Asa
Gresham farm.  7 or more fieldstone markers.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2002-2004.

Mary Love
Apr 28, 1803 - Feb 18, 1877

G. M. Davis
Aug 1, 1816 - Nov 25, 1878

Missie E. Davis
dau of Luckett & Elisa Davis
May 31, 1859 - July 8, 1883

Sarah C. Love, wife of John R. Love
only child of L. & C. M. Davis
Sep 29, 1847 - May 8, 1875

390. LOVORN CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Barfield Road,
left (E) on Morton Road about 1/3 mile.  Cemetery is right (S) of road.   By: W. H. King, 1973.

Tabitha Lovorn
Jan 4, 1844 - Jan 8, 1924

Willie M. Lovoren
July 31, 1877 - Sep 5, 1964

Emma Lovoren
1878 - 1957

Roxie A. Lovorn   1876 - 1956 C. P. Lovorn
July 9, 1883 - Jan 6, 1941

Tilda Lororn
Nov 13, 1900 - Oct 29, 1955

Dewhit Lovorn   1888 - 1915 Robert Dule Lovorn   1912-1915 Dee Whit Lovorn
July 6, 1915 - Sep 26, 1938

Margaret Stem Lovorn
1928 - 1953

Johnny Bruce Manus
Sep 10, 1960

Roy Morton   1892 - 1964
Maggie M. Morton   1890 - 1964

Minus Morton
Feb 3, 1887 - Mar 22, 1960

Myrtley Williams Morton
June 2, 1886 - Feb 2, 1951

391. LOVORN CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), just past Hwy 269 about ½ mile
W of US 231.  In Christiana area.   By: Henry Wray, 1975.

Cal Lovorn - about 50 years  [1871] - 1921
Evie Garrett, wife of Cal Lovvorn   [unmarked]

[Unmarked graves] Harold Wayne Jennette
Debbie Smithson         Zulu Jennette

392. LOWE CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  SE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), right (S) on Mankin-McKnight Road.  2/3
mile due S of old Murray School.  By Steve Cates, 1969.

W. S. Lowe
May 6, 1855 - Aug 1, 1897

M. F. Lowe
Apr 22, 1886 - Feb 17, 1887

W. E. Lowe
Dec 15, 1845 - Feb 14, 1890

Martha Jane Lowe 
wife of W. S. Lowe
d. Oct 1898   [no stone]

Billy Lowe & wife   [no stone]
Tinnie Lowe   [no stone]

**Martha Daniel Lowe & Cassie
Daniel Lowe, sisters and wives of
Joseph Alexander Lowe
     [no stones]

** Carrol Lowe of Modesto, CA says: Joseph Alexander Lowe, b. July 1, 1867 in Murfreesboro, TN - d. Dec 12, 1927 in Cordell,
OK.  His first wife was Martha Daniel, b. Oct 11, 1864 - d. Sep 30, 1896, shortly after giving birth to her 4th child, Paul Lowe,
who was adopted by Joseph’s sister, Rhodi Lowe Greggs.  His second wife was her sister, Cassie Daniel.  Other children: Jesse
Andrew Lowe, Foster Lowe, Mary Sam Lowe (Hilley).

393. LOWE CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), right (S) on Mankin-McKnight
Road, left (E) on Jasper Johnson Road.  1 mile SE of Cedar Grove Church.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  Just S of
where road crosses Lytle Creek.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Walter L. Lowe
Aug 16, 1826 - Sep 7, 1909

W. T. Lowe
July 18-22, 1918

W. S. Lowe
Nov 5, 1862 - June 1, 1935

Nannie Lowe
May 22, 1874 - Jan 12, 1964

David C. Lowe
1865 - 1937

Margaret E. Lowe
Feb 5, 1857 - Sep 3, 1906
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393. Lowe Cemetery cont’d

James W. Lowe
Aug 31, 1872 - Nov 20, 1953

Martha J. Lowe, wife of P. G. Lowe
Nov 1, 1871 - Feb 14, 1911

W. H. Cunningham
Oct 14, 1850 - May 9, 1931

George W. Hatchett
May 27, 1844 -         [d. after 1915]

Saphronia T. Hatchett
Mar 24, 1848 - Jan 15, 1931

Charles R. Mankin  1833 - 1922
& wife, Emma A. Mankin
1888 - 1929

James Allen Redmond  Oct 12-13,1919

394. LOWE CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), right (S) on Mankin-McKnight
Road, left (E) on Big Springs Road.  1¾  miles N of Big Springs.  Marked “Lowe cem” on USGS map.   By: Steve Cates,
1969.

G. G. Lowe
Dec 17, 1824 - Feb 22, 1908
& wife, Lucy Lowe
June 10, 1839 - Aug 24, 1903

Wesley Lowe
Aug 3, 1815 - Dec 30, 1894

Hattie E. Lowe, dau of
Wesley & Martha E. Lowe
Dec 24, 1872 - Apr 2, 1893

Samuel Elquin Lowe
July 9, 1862 - Jan 11, 1942

Mary F. Lowe
May 10, 1869 -          

Mary E. Arnold
Apr 10, 1908 - Sep 29, 1928

J. W. Lowe
July 21, 1857 - Nov 17, 1911
Ellen Lowe
July 2, 1860 - May 12, 1913

Lizzie Bell Lowe,
dau of J. W. & Ellen Lowe
Feb 1, 1896 - Jan 2, 1914

Claytie E. Arnold, dau of
T. G. & Zelma Arnold
Mar 14, 1912 - Feb 5, 1915

Minnie Gaither Lowe
Aug 12, 1873 - Sep 20, 1908

Alfred P. Lowe
Mar 16, 1867 -         

Mary I. Lowe
July 12, 1868 - July 10, 1902

Walter Kirk Lowe, Tenn. Pvt 105th

Trench Mortar Bn. WW I
Dec 25, 1894 - Mar 15, 1961

Inaestell Lowe
Oct 4, 1888 - Mar 27, 1889

Iso Lowe, dau of R. P. Lowe
Aug 18, 1898 - July 11, 1899

395. LOWE-DANIEL CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), right (S) on Mankin-
McKnight Road, left (E) on Big Springs Road.  2 miles N of Big Springs.  There are many other graves, but none with
inscribed tombstones.  There are several slaves buried in a part of this cemetery according to owner in 1969.  By: Steve
Cates, 1969.

Martha E. Lowe, wife of Wesley Lowe   Aug 5, 1834 - Mar 19, 1873

396. LYON CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  SE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), left (N) on Cripple Creek Road, left
(W) on East Lyon Road about 2000 feet.   By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Rev. Nathan Lyon
Mar 12, 1789 - Feb 9, 1857
& wife, Henrietta Smoot Lyon
June 18, 1790 - May 4, 1873

N. J. Lyon
June 18, 1818 - Dec 14, 1899

Thomas B. Lyon
Dec 30, 1819 - Feb 3, 1885
& wife, N. G. Alexander Lyon
Dec 20, 1817 - Nov 16, 1877

Gideon B. Lyon  
Nov 3, 1820 - Aug 20, 1823
Isabell Lyon
May 8, 1822 - Aug 12, 1892

A. M. Lyon
Jan 29, 1827 - Apr 3, 1866 
& wife, Mary C. Lyon
Aug 4, 1830 - July 25, 1854

William B. Lyon  b/d  Aug 30, 1852
infant son of  Mary & A. M. Lyon

Nannie E. Neely Lyon
wife of Alexander Lyon
Dec 29, 1868 - Apr.   ? , 1895

Mary C. Lyon   Feb 13 - Oct 12, 1894

Meadford Caffey
May 16, 1790 - May 15, 1875
Ruthie A. Caffey
Feb 4, 1804 - Mar 1, 1885

Susan H., wife of J. M. Carnahan
Sep 19, 1847 - June 24, 1883
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396. Lyon Cemetery cont’d

Sue Eva Donnell
dau of   W. D. & Sallie M. Donnell Aug 5,
1882 - Mar 7, 1884

H. W. Murray
July 21, 1822 - June 1, 1882
& wife, Nancy M. Murray
dau of Roy N. Lyon
Apr 9, 1823 - Aug 24, 1866

Nathan F. H. Murray
June 28, 1850 - Oct 26, 1862

Lucy Lee Neely
Apr 14, 1871 - Feb   ? , 1905

Evaline W. Nisbett
wife of W. A. Nisbett
Oct 13, 1830 - Feb 23, 1878

Elizabeth N. Lyon Spear
wife of E. A. Spear
Nov 16, 1811 - Aug 26, 1884

Elizabeth L. Woods, 
wife of Steven H. Woods
dau of Rev. N. Lyon
May 28, 1829 - July 10, 1853

Mary Wood, wife of S. H. Wood
Nov 10, 1831 - May 10, 1871

S. F. Youree 
son of Jen. & S. M. Youree
Sep 19, 1871 - Feb 2, 1891

Annie May Youree
Dec 29, 1884 - Feb 26, 1886

Mattie B. Youree  July 4, 1890   [only date]

397. LYTLE CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  Located behind Haynes Brothers Supply Company near intersection
of Broad and Memorial (Hwy 41 & Hwy 231).  The cemetery is enclosed by a fence and is well kept.  A State Historic
Marker is nearby.  Copied from “Some Rutherford County, Tennessee Cemetery Records,” by Jill K. Garrett & Iris H.
McClain. 

Capt. William Lytle
Feb 17, 1755 in PA - Sep 4, 1829
& wife, Nancy Lytle
age 53 yrs, 8 mos, 21 days
[Feb 17, 1772] - Nov 7, 1825

Richard W. Caswell
b. Lenoir Co., No. Carolina
May 17, 1781 - May 5, 1810
[1st husband of Sarah Lytle, dau of
Capt. William Lytle]

William F. Lytle   1805 - 1863
1st wife, Tabitha Lytle
Feb 17, 1791 - Sep 22, 1817
2nd wife, Violet Cecil Lytle
d. Apr 15, 1834
3rd wife, Mary Patterson Lytle
Dec 21, 1818 - Mar 10, 1841

Ephraim F. Lytle   1850 - 1852 Ann R. Lytle   1849 - 1850 Alfred R. Lytle   1847 - 1858

Robert Lytle
Jan 8, 1838 - Aug 31, 1873

James P. Lytle, infant son of
Robert & Eliza P. Lytle
Dec 12, 1858 - July 18, 1859

William Lytle Avent, son of
B. W. & Nancy T. Avent
Apr 9, 1842 - Jan 7, 1843

V. B. Gilliland
Oct 6, 1813 - Sep 28, 1858
[Violet Berry Logan married Samuel
Edmiston Gilliland]

Richard Ridgeley Lytle
Dec 29, 1852 - Jan 31, 1931
& wife, Ethel Benedict Cox Lytle
Nov 8, 1887 -           

Newspaper - Nov 28, 1868 - son of
Dr. B. W. Avent was murdered
Sunday in Holly Springs, Miss.

When Mrs. Acklen copied this cemetery many years ago, she found the following stones (which were not found).
Joshuway Johnson    d. Apr 1839 Thomas M. Johnson    d. Sep 1839

398. LYTLE-BLANKS CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle. W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), 0.8 mile E of the intersection
of  Coleman Hill Road.  Cemetery is about 400 feet S of Hwy 96 and about 100 feet W of the former J. B. McNeil home
[McNeil Subdivision].  A large old house once stood where the present home now stands.  Large vault about 12'X12',
about 5' high with a flat roof, walls are of finely cut limestone blocks 8" thick, and roof of solid limestone pieces 8" thick,
3' wide and 12' long.  On 1878 map of Rutherford Co.,  named “Rosydell” and lists Capt. John Lytle as living there.  By:
Mr. & Mrs. J. B. McNeil & E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1972.

At one end (E) are these inscribed slabs:
John Lytles Tomb John Lytle Molest not the dead, nor spoil
   Built 1835 July 9, 1788 - Aug 31, 1841 his resting place.

On the W side of this inscribed slab
In Memory of John & Mary Lytle
John Lytle    July 9, 1788 - Aug 31, 1841
Mary W. Lytle   Jan 11, 1800 - Nov 30, 1847



-180-

 398. Lytle Blanks Cemetery cont’d

About 40 feet SW of the Lytle vault is a small iron fence enclosing four graves:
Martha S. Floyd James M. Floyd Drury S. Floyd M.A.W.
Mar 30, 1861 - Nov 9, 1897 Nov 15, 1893 - Feb 5, 1894 June 18, 1897 - Oct 13, 1897 no dates
There were nine broken tombstones stacked on the W side of the Lytle vault and have been stacked there for a long time but the
inscriptions are well preserved.

Ingram Blanks
Dec 18, 1755 - Dec 12, 1825
& wife, Martha Blanks
Mar 6, 1756 - June 9, 1826
[1820 Census lists Ingram Blanks with
33 slaves]

James E. Webb, Esq.
Sep 6, 1794 - July 9, 1873
& wife, Martha Ann Webb
Mar 1, 1794 - Oct 3, 1872

Harvey H. Haynes
Apr 11, 1815 - Mar 18, 1863
& wife, Mary J. Webb Haynes
Apr 6, 1820 - June 5, 1897

Martha G. Lytle
Aug 26, 1822 - Aug 18, 1825

Mary E. Vaughan
Feb 9, 1847 - Nov 9, 1891

Broken and parts missing:
                Burns wife of
                Burns, dau of
              h Webb
Nov     , 1848 - Sep 5, 1879

399. MABRY CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle.  Between Stones River and the intersection of Jones Mill Road and
Hollandale Road.  (Now covered by Pooles Knob Recreation Area and the lake).  Moved to Mt. Juliet by Army Corps
of Engineers.  One marked “unknown.”  NOTE: Corps of Engineers lists 4 tombstones.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

Following names listed with no dates:
Sallie B. Mabry Sarah G. Mabry Edward Mabry Peter A. B. Mabry
Mary E. Mabry Thomas J. Mabry Lafayette Mabry

Son of G.M. & S.A. Goodwin
b/d   Apr 10, 1872

Thomas J. Mabry, Jr.
Nov 19, 1820 - July 4, 1855

Mary Mabry, dau of T. J. & S.? A. Mabry   
July 12, 1853 - Dec 31, 1857 

400. MACGOWAN CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N)
on I-840, exit (E) on Sulphur springs Road.  1/4  mile S of Leanna and W of the road about 30 feet.  By: Catherine
Walkup, 1971.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2004.

Rev. Ebenezer MacGowan
b. in London, England
Feb 17, 1767 - Apr 30, 1850

Mrs. Frances MacGowan
b. in Mecklenburg Co., VA
Oct 6, 1781 - Oct 5, 1852

Ann G. Fletcher
consort of  William G. Fletcher
dau of Ebenezer & Frances MacGowan 
May 21, 1813 - Sep 25, 1850

William B. MacGowan
Oct 9, 18    7 - Aug 24,       

Sgt. J. W. Bowman     CSA
Co. “K” 8th Regt. Tenn. Cav

Lucy Ann Fletcher, Infant dau of W.G. &
A.G. Fletcher   d.  Oct 10, 1848

Capt. Samuel C. Russwurm
17th Regt. Miss. Inf. C.S.A.
Feb 25, 1837 - Aug 28, 1866

Capt. T. E. S. Russwurm
9th Regt. Ward’s Tenn. Cav C.S.A.
Apr 8, 1820 - Oct 10, 1873

Leonora Russwurm Stockird
Jan 4, 1833 - Sep 1, 1905

James Elliott Stockird
Sep 9, 1817 - Apr 27, 1895
& wife, Lucy B. Stockird, dau of
Ebenezer & Frances MacGowan 
Nov 22, 1818 - Apr 28, 1866

Nancy F. Stockird, infant dau of 
James E. & L. B. Stockird   
July 8, 1857 - Dec 29, 1858

James Elliott Stockird, Jr.
June 7, 1851 - Aug 1, 1871

William Stockird
Nov 18, 1844 - Mar 28, 1869

Our Willie Stockird   6 mo 4 days
son of W. F. & L. A. Stockird

Mary A. Stockird
June 7, 1847 - Feb 14, 1872
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  400. MacGowan Cemetery cont’d

Listed on a bronze marker “Dedicated to the following members of the Russwurm & Dismukes family:”
Sally Clark Russwurm  1799 - 1867 Rosalind Russwurm  1835 - 1915
Lockie Russwurm Dismukes  1843 - 1902 Zack T. Dismukes  1846 - 1910**
Ernest Jordan Dismukes  1880 - 1893 Sally Dismukes   1876 - 1896
Hattie Dismukes Smith   1873 - 1935 Harry Smith   1855 - 1936
   ** [newspaper: Z. T. Dismukes was b. Sumner Co. Nov 21, 1846, m. Mrs. Stockird, formerly Lockie Russworm]

Listed on a bronze marked “In Memory of those buried here in unmarked graves—and all others:”
James W. Hunt   1847 - 1911 Benjamin M. Hunt   1849 - 1897
& wife, Martha Stockird Hunt   1849 - 1930 Sammie A. Hunt   1882 - 1911

401. MAJOR CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), 1½ miles past
Thompson Lane intersection 150 feet N of the road, just across the road from the Stoneman Rock quarry.  Stones down
and some fieldstone graves.  One oak tree and some bushes. ** Gartre Major was the daughter of Joseph Johns.  A
descendant, Herman Major, now lives in Franklin, TN.  By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1970.

** Gartre H. G. Major
June 4, 1808 - Oct 18, 1848

 ?   A. Major
Jan 21, 1844 - Oct 16, 1846

402. MAJOR CEMETERY - Vine Quadrangle (Wilson County).  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231) before
Cedars of Lebanon State Park just past Hurricane Creek Road about 200 feet W of the highway.  Marked “Major cem”
on USGS map.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

A. M. Major
Nov 24, 1843 - Aug 31, 1904

Annie Major
Feb 18, 1851 - Aug 6, 1946

Clyde A. Major
Oct 1, 1886 - July 4, 1893

John Reid Major
June 5, 1890 - Mar 11, 1963
Ethel Hunt Major
Oct 3, 1891 - Oct 26, 1960

Thomas B. Johns
June 9, 1837 - June 23, 1913

Charlottie Johns
June 24, 1846 - Feb 27, 1907

Bettie Lou Johns
Aug 19, 1882 - Feb 10, 1907

H. E. Bond
Nov 2, 1848 - Nov 30, 1916

Callie Hancock   [no dates] Infant dau of America Job  June 5, 1890

403. MALONE-HENDERSON CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231),
left (NW on Jefferson Pike (Hwy 266), right (N) on Powell’s Chapel Road 1½ miles.  1/3 mile S of Powell’s Chapel
Church.  200 feet W of Powell’s Chapel Road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.   By: E. K. Johns, 1971.

A. J. Malone
Jan 12, 1828 - Dec 4, 1902

Amandae Peyton Malone
wife of A. J. Malone
Apr 7, 1832 - Mar 16, 1868

Lidde Brothers Malone
wife of A. J. Malone
Jan 29, 1840 - Dec 6, 1912

J. W. Malone, Sr.
Nov 12, 1852 - Apr 15, 1901

Martha Phillips Malone
wife of J. W. Malone
Jan 3, 1855 - Dec 15, 1887

Mattie Malone Allen
wife of R. L. Allen
Mar 22, 1884 - Nov 1, 1906

Bettie Henderson Malone
dau of J. W. & Martha Malone
June 1886 - July 1888

Andrew Bryon Henderson Malone
son of J. W. & Martha Malone
age 6 months

Nellie Malone
wife of Thomas Dawson Slade
Jan 30, 1875 - Jan 5, 1926

P. E. Malone
Nov 2, 1855 - Dec 13, 1925
& wife, Minerva Elizabeth Malone
July 9, 1854 -         

Robert H. & Bettie Henderson
1861-1943    1859-1938

Gertrude B. Henderson Phillips
wife of J. K. Phillips
May 15, 1892 - Nov 12, 1925

Carrie Henderson   1897-1938
Lucile Jones, dau of J.H. & Zoa Jones
Nov 1, 1901 - Dec 12, 1912
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404. MANIRE CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), right (N) on North Lane, continue (N)
on Taylor Road.  1/10 mile S of Pleasant Hill and on E edge of Taylor Road.   By: Bob Baskin & Henry Wray, 1975.

Lemuel Manire    1849 - 1925 Sarah E.Haynes Manire  1854 - 1913 David C. Manire
Feb 14, 1861 - July 21, 1928

William J. Manire   1881 - 1968 Eva or Ena Bell Manire   1887 - 1912 Harry Jackson Manire   1887 - 1954

William H. Manire     WW I
Pvt. 1st Cl., 2 Armored Brig.
died July 10, 1941

John Henry Manire
May 24, 1891 - Apr 1, 1965

Willie Wright Manire
Feb 21, 1894 - Aug 8, 1973

Ida Mai Manire
June 2, 1899 - May 19, 1924

Luler M. Manire   1899 - 1965 Macie Lee Manire
Apr 27, 1895 - May 30, 1956

Johnnie Claude Manire  1948 - 1954 Moses Manire    May 4, 1951 Morgan Owen Manire
Mar 24, 1922 - Jan 7, 1924

Chesley Manire   1852 - 1915 Moses E. Manire   1865 - 1951 Joe Manire   1883 - 1923

Malcolm R. Manire    WW II
Tec 5, U. S. Army
July 9, 1913 - June 9, 1998

Marcus Stephen Manire
Sep 24, 1915 - Dec 24, 1999

Marvin E. Dyer
Dec 8, 1934 - Mar 23, 1999
& wife, Zelma Manire Dyer
June 27, 1934 -         

Tommy Cleveland Smith
Aug 3, 1910 - Feb 2, 1970

Maggie Windrow Smith
Aug 22, 1916 - June 10, 1993

Jess M. Smith   Sep 5, 1919 -        
& wife, Sara M. Smith
July 10, 1932 - May 1, 1999

Bell Tucker   1852 - 1914

Janie Manire Tucker    1854 - 1929

Steve Tucker   1890 - 1939

John Lem Windrow   1899 - 1973

John B. Windrow
Nov 17, 1875 - Aug 12, 1953

Dellar P. Windrow
Mar 12, 1879 - Nov 26, 1945

Wilburn H. Windrow
Mar 26, 1912 - Mar 7, 1947

Virginia B. Windrow
May 20, 1915 -             

James W. Windrow
June 30, 1906 - May 5, 1986

Elira A. Windrow
wife of James W.  Windrow
May 26, 1913 - Oct 21, 1978

405. MANKIN CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41), left (E) on Big
Springs Road.  1/4 mile W of Big Creek Church and approximately 1/8 mile off the road to the north.  6 fieldstone
makers.  By: Mrs. James H. McBroom, Jr., 1972.

Nannie Nepha Mankin
wife of William B. Mankin
Dec 25, 1819 - June 25, 1895
(a Baptist from age 16)

Mother - Anna Frances Mankin
Aug 31, 1860 -        
Father - W. P. Mankin
Dec 25, 1845 - Sep 19, 1913

Phebe Jane Mankin  
1860 - Jan 2, 1893

Nepha Ann Mankin
Feb 7, 1878 - Nov 18, 1895

W. P. Mankin
July 17, 1876 - Dec 23, 1908

406. MANKIN CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41), left (E) on Big
Springs Road, turn by the Big Creek Church on Jimmy C. Newman Drive.   Enclosed by a heavy stone fence.   Many
with unmarked limestone markers.  By: Elizabeth Hoover, 1969.

William Mankin - age 65
[1762] - Jan 8, 1827
& wife, Celia Mankin - age 75
[1775] - Dec 1, 1850

John Mankin
Mar 11, 1798 - June 8, 1883
& wife, Elizabeth (E?) Mankin
Feb 11, 1800 - Mar 2, 1878

Charles Mankin
Oct 20, 1818 - Sep 11, 1898
& wife, Mary Mankin [no marker]
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406. Mankin Cemetery cont’d

William H. Mankin
Jan 11, 1825 - Sep 24, 1902
Elizabeth C. Mankin
July 12, 1832 - Mar 18, 1914

Fannie Mankin, wife of A. J. Mankin
m. Aug 20, 1877
Mar 3, 1838 - Feb 22, 1888

J. W. Mankin 
Oct 25, 1832 - June 1, 1893

Stonewall J. Mankin   1862 - 1931

John W. Mankin
son of W. H. & E. C. Mankin
Oct 13, 1857 - June 8, 1863

John Mankin, son of 
Dr. J. W. & M. J. Mankin 
Dec 5, 1865 - Dec 29, 1868

Ida Hewgley Mankin   1865 - 19      

Alice F. Mankin, wife of B. P. Mankin
June 7, 1853 - June 27, 1882

Robert N. Mankin
Mar 16, 1853 - Mar 25, 1904

Estelle G. Mankin
dau of A. J. & Fannie Mankin
May 28, 1875 - Sep 19, 1878

Benton Mankin
Sep 11, 1875 - Sep 5, 1880

W. F. Ashley
Apr 1, 1822 - Nov 5, 1878
& wife, Lydia Mankin Ashley
Jan 5, 1823 - Aug 14, 1908

Betty Brown, wife of Sam Brown
June 8, 1836 - Mar 29, 1881

Beulah Ozell Brown
dau of W. S. & Dora Brown
Oct 1, 1911 - June 20, 1912

Cassie L Farnsworth
wife of J.H. Farnsworth
dau of W. H. & Elizabeth Mankin
Aug 21, 1869 - Mar 25, 1889

Mary Grigg, wife of M. Grigg
dau of W. H. & E. C. Mankin
June 14, 1855 - Sep 9, 1879

Infants of M. & Mary R. Grigg
Clarence P. 1875-1876
Mary H.      June 1-Sep 17, 1879

Alfred W. Hewgley
Mar 30, 1839 - Feb 15, 1887
& wife, Martha S. Hewgley
Nov 5, 1844 - June 10, 1914

NOTE: Just S of this Mankin Cemetery, in the woods are several graves, with only one marker found.
Elizabeth (Daughtry) Mankin, wife of James Mankin    [James Mankin probably buried here too]
age 69 years, 5 mos, 4 days  Nov 12, 1797 - Apr 16, 1866

407. MANN CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  1a miles S of Old Jefferson, E of Florence Road.  Marked “Mann cem”
on USGS map near Stones River.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  16 unknown.  By: E. K. Johns,
1972.

R. [Robert] A. Mann
Aug 3, 1844 - Feb 11, 1915
& wife, Elizabeth Oliver Mann
Sep 10, 1842 - July 4, 1919

Children of R.A.& E. Mann
Alma Mann
June 5, 1863 - Sep 27, 1884
Bernard G. Mann
Feb 13, 1877 - Oct 31, 1889

Infant Culbertson   —1918—

Thomas Farmer
    ?     - July 16, 1835

William H. Hindman
July 14, 1854 - Apr 24, 1908
& wife, Martha L. Hindman
Nov 15, 1850 - Aug 6, 1907

Louise Hindman - age 55
wife of G. W. Hindman
[1823] - Apr 24, 1878

H. H. [Henry Harrison] Macon
Sep 12, 1839 - Apr 3, 1888
& wife, F. E. [Frances Elizabeth] Macon  
Aug 20, 1843 - Sep 26, 1912 [CSA
widow’s pension application]

William Rooker
Mar 8, 1801 - Feb 4, 1876

William B. Seward
Mar 19, 1846 - May 13, 1855

R. L. Seward
Feb 1, 1864 - July 16, 1894

E. [Edward] S. Seward, Sr.
age 70  [1807] - Aug 9, 1877
& wife, Clarkey Seward
Feb 24, 1822 - Nov 15, 1900

William D. Wade
Mar 9, 1854 - June 13, 1935
& wife, Texanna S. Wade
Dec 31, 1862 - Apr 7, 1943

Seward Wade
June 12, 1893 - July 13, 1894

Lavenia H. Wade   
Jan 7, 1895 - Jan 28, 1975
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407. Mann Cemetery cont’d

Benjamin Ward, b. Warren Co.,NC
Moved to Rutherford Co. 1806
professed religion at Shady Grove
Campground Oct 1, 1840
b. Feb 14, 1784 - d. June 12, 1847
m. Spring 1810 
Martha Casoway Ward,   joined
Methodist at Shady Grove Oct 1, 1840 
b. Dec 25, 1791 - d. July 22, 1857

Mary E. Ward
consort of William Ward
Nov 6, 1825 - May 19, 1853

Robert Ward
July 14, 1825 - June 19, 1887

Spions Ward
Nov 30, 1820 - June 24, 1887

Thomas N. Ward
Feb 24, 1832 - Apr 28, 1854

Mrs. M. A. Ward
Jan 15, 1853 - Feb 18, 1903

Infant Wiggers   [no dates]

408. MANN CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (N) on Bell
Road (exit #59), go 2 miles, right (E) on Smith Springs Road, left (N) on Anderson Road.  About 1/3 mile N of
Couchville Pike at the intersection with Anderson Road.  By: E. K. Johns, Mar 1972.  No dates on any of the following:

Infant Mann John Mann Peter Mann Edith Mann

409. MANNING CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) on S edge of Hwy 99, ½ mile NW of
old Rockvale School [NOTE: Now Rockvale Community Center - 2004].  By: Bob Baskin & Henry Wray, 1975.

Elizabeth Manning   1846 - 1919 Joseph Manning   1836 - 1913 Nancy Manning   1867 - 1909

John Manning
Dec 24, 1873 - Apr 16, 1931

Charlie D. Manning
Mar 8, 1877 - Nov 5, 1951

Infant son of C.D. & Nellie Manning
June 17, 1923

Infant dau of C.D. & Nellie Manning
July 26, 1927

L. H. Barnes
Feb 7, 1894 - Aug 6, 1922

James S. Gray
1864 - 1937

Dr. E. T. Gray
Sep 6, 1833 - Feb 26, 1915

Melinda Gray
Nov 23, 1837 - Apr 11, 1916

Mamie Lou Gray
Mar 25, 1885 - Dec 20, 1886

Charlie M. Holton  1874 - 1954 Lillie Sharlees Holton  1873 - 1942 Mamie Gray Jackson   1861 - 1941 

J. R. Smotherman
Oct 21, 1950 [only date]
& wife, Sara Gray Smotherman
June 11, 1857 - Nov 8, 1905

[1880 census shows James P.
Smotherman b. 1852 and wife, Sadie
Smotherman, b. 1857]

Geo M. Smotherman
Mar 3, 1855 - Nov 30, 1901

Daisy Mae Smotherman
Nov 15, 1880 - Apr 30, 1890

Nannie Smotherman
1858 - 1886

410. MANOR CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), left (E) on Christiana Road (Hwy
269), right (S) on Sims Road, right (W) on Sims Court.  About 400 feet off the road near a large spring.  Marked “cem”
on USGS map.  There are three graves marked by pyramids of cut limestone blocks & 15-20 fieldstone marked graves.
By: Sarah King. W. H. King & E. K. Johns, 1973.

Box tomb Ann Manor, dau of Mills & Lucy Manor   June 25, 1803 - Dec 25, 1846

411. J. W. MANOR CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle. NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N)
on I-840, exit (E) on Sulphur Springs Road, at Leanna left (N) on Leanna-Central Valley Road.  On S side of road to
the East Fork boat ramp.  No markers.  Grave said to be near barn.  By: E. K. Johns, 1974.

412. MAPLEVIEW CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  This cemetery is located in the City of Smyrna on Maple Street.
Marked “Mapleview cem” on USGS map.  Reported in “Some Rutherford County, Tennessee Cemetery Records,”  by
Jill K. Garrett and Iris H. McClain in 1971.  Their description reads: “This cemetery is located in Smyrna and started
by a stock company composed of Walter King, Oscar Davis, John Tucker, Dr. J. S. Lowry, and others.  The first burial
was D. W. Tune, July 21, 1916.  Many graves have been moved here from other graveyards.  The cemetery is now under
the management of the City of Smyrna.”  
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Cleo Parker Adamson
wife of B. B. Adamson
May 10, 1905 - Feb 20, 1924

Johnny C. Adkerson   (Masonic)
Jan 3, 1893 - July 10, 1964
& wife, Alice Short Adkerson
Mar 20, 1903 -              

James L. Adkerson
May 11, 1887 - Apr 14, 1964
& wife, Minnie Creech Adkerson
1885 - 1924

J. Elbert Adkerson
July 8, 1880 - Oct 12, 1967 

Lassie H. Adkerson   1900 - 1959 

Papa - John M. Adkerson
Nov 27, 1850 - Jan 8, 1930
Mama - Allen Barber Adkerson
July 18, 1855 - Oct 9, 1934  

Sam F. Adkerson    WW I
Tennessee Pvt Co. D 158 Inf.
Dec 2, 1890 - Sep 24, 1960

Martha Logue Adkerson
Nov 27, 1865 - June 22, 1944

Samuel P. Adkerson
Aug 13, 1848 - Oct 18, 1893

Sammie Adkerson,  
son of J. G.& Alice Adkerson  
Apr 24, 1923 - Apr 15, 1924

Zaidee Sanders Adkerson, age 74
[1894] - May 9, 1968
[buried Mapleview from obituary]

John Wesley Akin
Dec 1, 1870 - July 24, 1952
& wife, Katherine “Katie” McCabe
Apr 22, 1869 - Nov 25, 1933

Wesley [Estill] Akin
Nov 28, 1891 - May 31, 1965
& wife, Irene Tune Akin
Aug 27, 1891 - Aug 12, 1983

Thomas J. Aldrich
Co. C 1st Tennessee Cav    CSA
1843 - after 1920   & wife, Lou
[Louisiana] A. Aldrich    1851 - 1936

Annie Ella Aldrich
Aug 26, 1875 [only date]

Joe Robert Aldrich
May 10, 1883 - May 28, 1973
[buried Mapleview from obituary]

Louise A. Aldrich
Sep 3, 1886 - Apr 28, 1944

William P. Allen   1891 - 1964
& wife, Nora Harris Allen 1898 -   

Walter P. Arnette
Apr 2, 1876 - Aug 2, 1962
Minnie Gregory Arnette 
Feb 20, 1877 -        

William R. Arnold
July 31, 1820 - Mar 6, 1895

William T. Arnold [Masonic]
1837 - 1929, & wife, 
Sarah Arnold  1848 - 1934

Cornelia Annie Arnold
June 13, 1875 - Mar 18, 1950

Horace Maynard Austin
Oct 27, 1880 - July 13, 1961
& wife, Nettie Pope Austin
Oct 30, 1888 -              

Ammon Baine   1896 - 1954
Mollie Baine   1897 - 1959

William Owen Baird
Nov 21, 1883 - Feb 18, 1959

Andrew Baker  
May 21, 1863 - Oct 26, 1943 
& wife, Mary [Culbertson] Baker
July 13, 1871 - June 18, 1964

William Thomas Barnett
Nov 6, 1860 - Dec 10, 1933
& wife, Mary Jane “Mollie” Barnett  
Mar 22, 1864 - Aug 2, 1936

Jessie Mai Seaton Barnett
wife of Norman J. Barnett
May 22, 1894 - June 16, 1968
infant son b/d   Aug 20, 1917

Lee David Barnett
June 23, 1900 - Sep 6, 1928

George Earl Barnett
infant son of Rose & Earl Barnett
Mar 30-31, 1958

Oscar B. Barrett 
Feb 15, 1898 - Mar 10, 1964
m. Nov 13, 1926  Fannie M. Barrett  
Sep 1, 1910 -             

Billy G. Barrett   
1899 - 1963
& wife Hilda Mai Barrett
1906 -           

Ed Seward Barrett
Feb 6, 1903 - Mar 11, 1965
& wife, Willie Heath Barrett
Feb 15, 1909 -            

Frances Carter Barrett
wife of Oscar A. Barrett
Feb 16, 1907 - Apr 12, 1946
& baby, Frances Carter Barrett
Apr 12-13, 1946

Katherine Cartwright Bartlett
Jan 3, 1901 - Jan 6, 1968

J. G. Batey   [no dates] Lizzie Batey   1853 - 1929
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Ollie C. Batey   1893 - 1962
& wife, Flossie S. Batey 1897 -     

William Patterson Batey, age 88
buried May 3, ____
[buried Mapleview from obituary]

Frances Marion Batey
Sep 9, 1881 - July 21, 1940

Allie Foster Batey, age 85
buried Dec 21, ____
[buried Mapleview from obituary]

Annie Watt Smith Batey, age 81
buried Mar 24, _____
[buried Mapleview from obituary]

Francis Ann Batey, age 78
[buried Mapleview from obituary]

Robert Thomas Batey
June 30, 1876 - Dec 30, 1946

William Newton Batey     WW II
Illinois PFC 563 AAA BN CAC
Oct 20, 1913 - Aug 10, 1960

Ocia Owens Beasley
1874 - 1950

Rev. William Hardee Beasley
1868 - 1949

Estelle Wallace Beasley
1907 -           

Everette Webb Beasley
1900 - 1952

Horace Cully Beasley
Sep 3, 1889 - July 4, 1962

Ethel King Beasley
wife of Horace Cully Beasley
Mar 8, 1891 - Jan 4, 1958

Horace Lee Beavers   1876 -        
Emma Ruth Beavers   1877 - 1946

E. Porter Bell  - CSA, 45th Infantry
Sep 18, 1833 - 1933
& wife, Edna Miller Bell
Nov 20, 1838 - 1929

Henry Bell
Feb 8, 1864 - Dec 15, 1920

Granville E. Bell   1877 - 1928

Minnie Clara Bell   1874 - 1957

R. Henry Bennett 1857 - 1929, & wife
Jennie Nicole Bennett  1865-1950

Samuel Cowan Bennett    1890 - 1964 Tennie P. Bennett   1896 -          Blanche B. Bennett  1892 - 1943

J. Burkett Berry   1887 - 1959
Mary Sue Berry   1892 -       

Luke Bingham    WW II
Tennessee Pvt 4 Service Command
Mar 7, 1902 - Mar 16, 1964

George Bass Blackman   1867 - 1940

Laura Sanders Blackman  1871 - 1953

Ella McDonald Blair
June 15, 1868 - Apr 9, 1962

Frank Blair
Sep 4, 1861 - July 6, 1910

Charlie A. Blair
Nov 28, 1879 - Apr 11, 1928

Anne P. Blair
Jan 14, 1884 - Nov 15, 1965

Beryle S. Blaylock   [Masonic]
S/Sgt. U.S.A.F.
June 17, 1934 - Apr 26, 1968

Jesse H. Bond   1881 - 1958
Lula B. [Barrett]Bond   
1886 - Jan 21, 1966

Clara M. Brackin 
[sister of Silas T. Brackin] 
Nov 14, 1857-Sep 26, 1949

Silas Tucker Brackin
July 14, 1856 - July 25, 1934
& wife, Mai Belle Brackin
Apr 1, 1870 - Nov 24, 1903

Riley T. Bradford   1879 - 1928
& wife, Maggie Williams Bradford
1878 - 1959

John E. Bradford
Sep 3, 1845 - Feb 25, 1924

Bertha O. Bradford
1895 - 1963

Charlie Bradford
1873 - 1949

Charlie D. Brewer
May 5, 1878 - Sep 16, 1960
& wife, Mary Evelyn “Evie” Brewer
July 6, 1876-May 17, 1948

Joe Ann Bowman   1945 - 1966

Elizabeth Hayes Brewer
May 20, 1921 - Apr 23, 1961

Frances Batey Brittain
wife of C. L. Brittain
1842 - 1926

Elizabeth Joan Harris Brittain
Oct 19, 1856 - Jan 10, 1942
[buried Mapleview from obituary]

John W. Brittain
Dec 3, 1874 - Oct 15, 1957
& wife, Lena Miller Brittain
May 9, 1977 - July 12, 1946

Ellis Brittain
Nov 11, 1919 - July 19, 1968
Clara Brittain
Apr 19, 1921 -            

Andrew Alonza Brittain - age 85
[1883] - Sep 22, 1968

Connie L. Brittain
Nov 14, 1899 - Apr 21, 1964

John Clyde Brittain
Dec 9, 1902 - May 28, 1926
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Col. Wiley Brown
Feb 15, 1808 - Jan 15, 1904
& wife, Keziah Brown
Mar 12, 1806 - Nov 21, 1974

John C. [Clark] Brown   1831 - 1893 
& wife, Almira Brown   1839 - 1926
[CSA widow’s pension application. -
Elvira Brown]

Maud Brown   1880 - 1918

Cora Coleman Brown, age 80
[1890] - Nov 2, 1970
[buried Mapleview from obituary]

Infant Brown 1871 

Gwyn J. Brown   1928 - 1942

Stella Gwyn Brown
wife of Jetton Brown
July 27, 1908 - Feb 9, 1930

Annie Covington Brown
age 56 yrs, 1 mo, 20 ds
[Mar 20, 1911] - May 10, 1967

Lucy M. Johns Buck
wife of J. M. Buck
Sep 24, 1849 - Aug 21, 1925

E. G. Burgess   1867 - 1940 (Father)
Fannie Burgess  1876 - 1946 (Mother) Cora Ada Burgess

Mar 2, 1869 - Dec 20, 1948

William A. Burnett
Sep 28, 1892 - Sep 7, 1962
Mary Harrell Burnett  Oct 31, 1893 -   

Charles Burnett
Oct 2, 1922 - May 26, 1930 Gladys M. [Cameron] Burt (Mother)

Oct 13, 1919 - Feb 24, 1962

Hazel Patterson Butts
wife of J. B. Butts, Jr.
Oct 6, 1898 - Apr 4, 1923

John J. Caldwell
July 1, 1895 - Feb 8, 1960
Ethel H. Caldwell
Aug 28, 1895 - July 26, 1959

Jardon Caldwell
Mar 4, 1926 - May 10, 1964

Amanda Everett Cannon
wife of James S. Cannon
Sep 19, 1835 - Sep 29, 1927

James S. Cannon
Apr 26, 1817 - Oct 14, 1880
& wife, Angerona C. Jones Cannon
Nov 27, 1837 - Jan 1, 1867

Joseph E. Cannon, son of
James & Angerona C. Cannon
Sep 4, 1859 - Jan 30, 1886

James Everett Cannon
1873 - 1929

Infant son of J. S. & A. M. Cannon
July 16 - Aug 18, 1869

Connie Lee Capshaw
Mar 20, 1957 - June 13, 1963

Maggie Brittain Carmack
wife of Robert R. Carmack
Sep 18, 1870 - Oct 21, 1944

Ira Jack Carmack, Jr.
b/d   Dec 4, 1947

Tracy F. Carrington
Apr 28, 1959 - Aug 7, 1965

Nathan W. Carter [First - I]
July 8, 1819 - July 6, 1886
& wife, Mary Carter
Jan 18, 1820 - Aug 22, 1885

H. H. T. Carter
Nov 1, 1841 - June 6, 1910
& wife, Margaret N. Carter
Apr 7, 1844 - Apr 5, 1899

Nathan W. Carter [Second - II]
1870 - 1934
& wife, Jeannett Carter
Sep 15, 1874 - July 23, 1962

William Edmond Carter
1876 - 1922
& wife, Frances Brittain Carter
Nov 1, 1879 - May 22, 1963

T. H. [Thomas Huston] Carter
Nov 19, 1878 - May 18, 1928

Addie Carter
Dec 28, 1884 - Dec 6, 1929

John Walter Carter
Sep 10, 1880 - Jan 9, 1950

William David Carter
May 6, 1875 - Nov 30, 1937

Kate Bennett Carter
Feb 19, 1880 - Mar 2, 1952

L. H. Carter   1879 - 1937

Beaulah M. Carter   1896 - 1958

Anna Oliver Carter
wife of W. M. Carter
Mar 4, 1871 - Apr 2, 1922

Marguerite Runyon Carter
wife of Thomas L. Carter
Apr 29, 1915 - May 14, 1954

Fitzhugh Carter
died Nov 26, 1957

Ben F. Carter   1892 - 1943 James W. Carter
Dec 19, 1894 - Nov 7, 1966

L. A. Carter
Nov 14, 1861 - Feb 13, 1881

W. D. Cartwright
May 28, 1851 - May 28, 1907

Wertie Carter Cartwright
Aug 14, 1861 - Sep 4, 1920
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Walter H. Cartwright  1885 - 1958
Inez E. Cartwright   1889 -       

Woodford Cawthorn
July 4, 1848 - Jan 21, 1920
Ellen Cawthorn
Aug 1, 1850 - Sep 1, 1935

Hicks G. Chandler   WW II
Tennessee Tec 5 U.S.A.   BSM
Jan 27, 1916 - Jan 12, 1954

Joseph Wilson Chandler, Sr.
Jan 3, 1880 - Apr 6, 1945

Mrs. Vera Smith Chandler
Oct 10, 1919 - Sep 23, 1968

John Chaney, Sr.   1886 - 1954
Ethel Belle W. [Wood] Chaney   
1898 - 1965

Hicks Weakley Chandler
Feb 13, 1885 - Feb 11, 1964
m. Feb 4, 1918
Minnie Era H. Chandler
Oct 11, 1886 -        

John Cowles Chapman
Jan 12, 1879 - Mar 18, 1942

Susie Chapman
July 31, 1876 - Jan 13, 1968

Mamie Chapman
May 29, 1869 - Dec 31, 1960

Hubert Cole     WW I
Tennessee Pvt Co. K 165 Inf
Apr 29, 1895 - June 25, 1956

James Thomas Coleman
July 10, 1856 - Mar 4, 1931
& wife, Rebecca Jane Coleman
July 22, 1856 - July 28, 1941

G. A. Coleman
Sep 9, 1858 - Feb 5, 1923, & wife,
Margaret Ann Shelton Coleman
Apr 26, 1859 - Jan 21, 1921

Samuel Mitchell Coleman
Aug 21, 1877 - Sep 26, 1963
& wife, Anna Hager Coleman
Aug 19, 1883 - May 7, 1968

T. A. Coleman  June 15, 1881 - Feb
23, 1952 & wife, Anna L. Coleman
July 8, 1882 - Apr 18, 1922 
& infant son [no dates]

Will R. [Rothe] Coleman
Dec 1, 1889 - Jan 26, 1966
& wife, Nell E. Coleman
Feb 20, 1891 - Jan 8, 1960

Sarah Lee Coleman
July 11, 1909 - 1956

David E. Coleman   1883 - 1937

O. B. Coleman
Feb 11, 1894 - Sep 26, 1967

John H. Coleman   1861 - 1931
Lavinia Coleman   1861 - 1929

Odella Coleman & infant
1856 - 1886

Alex Coleman   1851 - 1938 M. [Mary Frances] Frankie Coleman  
1887 - Jan 3, 1956

William Bell Coleman  1850- 1937

John C. [Calvin] Coleman
Mar 18, 1841 - Nov 15, 1920
Elizabeth B. Coleman
Nov 18, 1849 - Feb 4, 1940
[CSA widow’s pension application.]

John Murfree Coleman
Oct 28, 1882 - Feb 25, 1954
& wife, Mary E. Nisbett Coleman
Dec 21, 1882 - Dec 27, 1927

Marjoree Coleman
dau of J. M. & Mary Coleman
Mar 23, 1910 - Feb 2, 1911

Francis King Coleman, age 54
[1914] - Jan 8, 1967
[buried Mapleview from obituary]

John Rather Coleman, age 81
[1888] - Aug 22, 1969
[buried Mapleview from obituary]

Lyda Mae Coleman, age 87
[1883] - June 12, 1970
[buried Mapleview from obituary]

Annie Raye Coleman
[dau of J. M. & Mary Coleman]
Dec 12, 1906 - Nov 24, 1948

Earl R. Coleman, age 55
[1916] - Oct 2, 1971
[buried Mapleview from obituary]

Jessie F. Collins   1899 -         

R. Barley [Bailey?] Collins
1894 - 1964

Harvey Watkins Cook
Mar 25, 1886 - Feb 19, 1950
Hattie Brittain Cook
Nov 11, 1890 -               

Harvey B. Cook     WW II
Tenn. 1st Sgt. Co. C 61 Armd Inf BN   
BSM   OLC   PH
Feb 19, 1917 - Oct 26, 1957

R. J. Cooke   1872 -        
Mattie Cooke   1874 -       
Mattie Frances Cooke 1916 - 1925

W. Clyde Cordell
June 21, 1893 - Jan 8, 1961

W. Lawrence Cordell
Mar 16, 1917 - Nov 4, 1961

Janice Ann Council
Jan 9, 1948 - May 11, 1949

Dee Jackson Covington, age 60
[1910] - Jan 17, 1970
[buried Mapleview from obituary]

James Henry Covington, age 82
died June 23, _____
[buried Mapleview from obituary]

Vergil Ernest Crabtree 1901-1959
Nannie May Crabtree   1904-1955
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Peyton Creech    1842 - 1903
& wife, Mattie Creech  1864-1924

Felix Ewing Criddle   [Masonic]
Apr 14, 1898 - July 15, 1954

Edna Louise Crowder
dau of E. W. & Fannie Crowder
May 17-19, 1916

Benjamin Culbertson
Mar 14, 1833 - Sep 15, 1920
& wife, Lamiza Culbertson
Apr 9, 1835 - Jan 3, 1920

Jessie Hartman Culbertson
1865 - 1939

Cecil Edward Culbertson
Sep 8, 1904 - Sep 9, 1967
& wife, Lelia Gambill Culbertson
June 16, 1909 - Mar 25, 1998 

William W. Culbertson
Feb 11, 1908 - June 24, 1963
& wife, Beatrice M. Culbertson
Jan 29, 1910 - [Feb 21, 1996 in FL]

William R. Culbertson, age 52
[1919] - Jan 30, 1971
[buried Mapleview from obituary]

Charles L. Davis
June 19, 1859 - Sep 19, 1929
& wife, Mary Hollis Davis
May 19, 1859 - Nov 14, 1923

Mrs. R. W. Davis  - Mother
Feb 14, 1857 - Feb 12, 1933

R. [Robert] O. Davis 1857-1933 Hickman W. Davis   1862 - 1926
& wife, Elizabeth Cannon Davis
1870 - 1922     & infant b/d 1889

Joe R. Davis   -   Father
Nov 15, 1869 - Feb 17, 1951
Searcy T. Davis   -   Mother
Mar 23, 1881 - Apr 23, 1944

Henry G. or C.? Davis
Jan 20, 1871 - Jan 4, 1946
Mattie Hibbett Davis
Sep 8, 1875 - Sep 7, 1953

Jennie/Gennie Sullivan Davis   
1884 - May 13, 1958
[buried Mapleview from obituary]

Robert T. Davis
Mar 15, 1881 - Aug 8, 1961
Willie Curtis Davis 
Oct 17, 1896 - Sep 1975  

Loyd W. Davis
Aug 21, 1881 - Apr 5, 1931
Bessie C. Davis
June 17, 1886 - Oct 1976  

Frank Neal Davis
Aug 11, 1886 - Aug 4, 1947
Ruth Lundy Davis
July 17, 1892 - Oct 15, 1962

Garrett Davis   1884 - 1958

F. Spencer Davis   1897 - 1932

William H. Davis   -   Daddy
1893 - 1964
Hanna H. Davis   1895 - 1919

Lena Sullivan Davis
died Jan 15, 1969
[buried Mapleview from obituary]

Arthur C. Davis   WW II
Tennessee Sgt Medical Dept.
Nov 2, 1907 - June 5, 1968

John E. Davis   1907 - 1942
Nell H. Davis   1916 -         Douglas Davis    1919 - 1947

Ruby Dement
Feb 24, 1892 - Jan 1, 1936

Pearl Grove Denny
July 30, 1890 - Nov 30, 1949

T. [Thomas] W. [William] Dickinson -
CSA veteran
Aug 7, 1846 - July 9, 1918, & wife,
Evelyn “Evie” Carter Dickinson
Apr 7, 1865 - July 13, 1940

Maggie Dickinson
Mar 14, 1885 - Jan 2, 1935

Thomas W. Dickinson
Feb 9, 1901 - Oct 14, 1951

Robert Dickinson
Jan 19, 1903 - May 8, 1918

Hillman Dixon
May 21, 1913 - July 19, 1957

Cyrus C. [Clifton]Dodd  1906 - 1956
[buried Mapleview from obituary]

J. B. [John Ben] Dodd
Apr 10, 1874 - Sep 17, 1937
m. Nov 16, 1893
Minnie S. Sanders Dodd
Dec 12, 1870 - Feb 20, 1930

Mattie Mai Dodd
dau of J. B. & Minnie Dodd
Nov 4, 1894 - Apr 7, 1918

Alice Odell Dodd
dau of J. B. & Minnie Dodd
June 17, 1901 - Apr 20, 1965

Rev. Andrew J. Duke
Oct 17, 1858 - July 9, 1945
Mattie Knight Duke
Jan 10, 1865 - Oct 19, 1949

Robert Newton Duke
July 25, 1883 - May 31, 1948
Nettie Duke
Sep 14, 1891 - Jul 1967  

James Albert Duke 
Mar 3, 1888-        
Annie Parker Duke  
Dec 12, 1893 -         
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Viola Duke
Aug 6, 1906 - Sep 28, 1924

Franklin R. A. S. Duke
Tennessee S A   U.S.Navy
Nov 25, 1932 - May 21, 1952

Nettye Sanders Dunlap
wife of W. A. Dunlap
Mar 13, 1895 - May 11, 1955

Silas R. Dunn
Oct 5, 1867 - Apr 5, 1947
Jennie Coleman Dunn
Mar 24, 1871 - Jan 23, 1957

Bracy Talmadge Dunn   [Masonic]
1882 - 1965
& wife, Lular Johnson Dunn
1890 -             

Ruth Dunn
dau of S. R. & Jennie Dunn
Feb 19, 1908 - Nov 13, 1917

Elby L. Dunn   1915 -           
& wife, Mildred R. Dunn  1926 - 1964

Clarence L. Edmisson
June 16, 1930 - May 22, 1967

[Originally buried in Cannon
Cemetery]
Edwin Catesby Edmondson
Nov 4, 1833 - May 15, 1909
Betty Law Edmondson
May 17, 1837 - Nov 16, 1918

Henry Robert Edmondson
Oct 6, 1872 - Apr 29, 1959
Mattie Buchanan Edmondson
Feb 11, 1894 -            

[Brother & Sisters]
John Edmondson   1875 - 1956
Anne Hart Edmondson 1869-1956
Mary Law Edmondson 1877- 1968

Sam Bett Edmondson
Dec 21, 1900 - Nov 12, 1945
Lena Wade Edmondson
Aug 11, 1902 - Nov 19, 1945

John Burr Edmondson
Dec 6, 1875 - Oct 15, 1924

William Catesby Edmondson
1878 - 1953

Lizzie Mai Harris Edmondson
Aug 6, 1889 - July 22, 1956

J. H. Edwards   1864 - 1939
Mary M. Edwards   1866 - 1934

Susie Aldrich Edwards
Dec 20, 1872 - Jan 14, 1947

Wade H. Edwards   1878 -       
Elmina Edwards   1878 - 1932

Rosa Bell Elam
1872 - 1947

J. M. Elrod   [no dates]

Robert T. Elrod - 85 y, 0 m, 28 d
[June 17, 1879] - July 15, 1964
& wife, Callie O. Elrod
Oct 23, 1877 - May 6, 1966

Lacy H. Elrod
May 23, 1890 - Dec 19, 1951
& wife, Lucy J. Elrod
July 23, 1892 -           

Children of Lacy & Lucy Elrod
Joann - Oct 2, 1920 - July 21, 1921
Burton F. Elrod
May 3, 1924 - Dec 30, 1944

Dr. W. J. Engles   1864 - 1930
& wife, Sallie White Engles
1871 - 1932

Charles “Tol” Epps   1878 - 1957
Jennie Potts Epps   
1882 - Apr 2, 1963

Clarence Otis Epps
Sep 26, 1917 - Mar 19, 1947

Thomas C. Felder
Tennessee Pvt   USA
July 29, 1893 - Mar 3, 1945

Allen Forrest Estes
Dec 7, 1891 - Jan 11, 1967
Angie Haynes Estes 
Oct 20, 1895 -               

James S. Faris
Jan 25, 1847 - Feb 29, 1924
Fannie R. [Hager] Faris
Oct 10, 1862 - June 6, 1947

Byron S. Flowers
Dec 29, 1865 - Feb 8, 1928
& wife, Evie McCulloch Flowers
Aug 26, 1871 - Dec 23, 1909

Allen Fly
Nov 3, 1875 - Oct 27, 1955
Mary Hailey Fly
Apr 1, 1882 - July 1, 1954

Allen Jackson Fly
Georgia PFC Co. D 29 Inf.
May 28, 1903 - May 23, 1960

Thomas J. Ford
Nov 29, 1886 -            
Alice J. Ford
      26, 1890 - Nov 8, 1967

Edward D. Forkum   1857 - 1928
Maxie Huffines Forkum 1898 -      

John M. Foutch   
1857 - Mar 31, 1928
Louise V. Foutch   1881 -       

J. C. Francis
May 10, 1867 - Aug 19, 1942
Altie Francis
July 12, 1879 - Nov 22, 1949

Rev. John P. [Pennywitt] Funk   
CSA veteran - 43rd Infantry
1846 - 1933
& wife, Medora Woodward Funk
1851 - 1940
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Franklin Forrest Gambill
Mar 9, 1900 - Sep 6, 1943

Candace J. Gammon   1948 - 1967 Hattie Gann
Mar 14, 1904 - Aug 2, 1961

John Allen Garrett
June 17, 1858 - Mar 17, 1954

Annie P. George
Oct 6, 1874 - Dec 9, 1966

Rev. Oscar P. Gentry   [Masonic]
Feb 9, 1888 - May 26, 1961
Mary Ensor Gentry
Oct 20, 1888 - July 3, 1953

Francis George   1893 -         
Louise “Lizzie” George 1890-1956

[On same stone as W.D. Neely]
J. S. Gooch, son of Dr. John Gooch
CSA - Tenn. Lieut. Col. Co. E 20 Inf.
June 7, 1842 - Dec 24, 1915 
Evie Hume Gooch
Nov 22, 1845 - Dec 16, 1924

Sam Davis Goodman
July 14, 1859 - June 21, 1942
Virginia “Virgie” Sanders Goodman 
July 4, 1874 - Mar 22, 1943

W. [William] H. Goodman
1859 - 1927 & wife, 
Nannie Lipscomb Goodman
1873 - 1946

Thomas Lester Goodman  1899 - 1962
[son of W. H. Goodman]
& wife, Lucille Ross Goodman
1903 - Mar 18, 1968

Infant son of S.D. Goodman
b/d   July 5, 1913

Louisa Goodman
Dec 6, 1904 - Dec 14, 1942

Thomas Lester Goodman [Jr.?]
July 11, 1944 - Mar 29, 1945

Infant son of James & Mamie
Goodman   b/d  May 14, 1944

G. [George] M. Goodwin
July 7, 1852 - July 3, 1929

S. A. [Armstead] Goodwin
[wife of G. M. Goodwin]
June 26, 1850 - Oct 23, 1907

Lizzie Schorn Goodwin
[wife of G. M. Goodwin]
May 13, 1860 - May 5, 1943

G. [George] F. Goodwin
[son of George & Armstead]
July 20, 1878 - Mar 19, 1897

Charlie Goodwin
Nov 17, 1889 - Dec 31, 1960
[& wife], Eva Goodwin
1886 - May 2, 1952

Sara Louise Goodwin
[sister of Charlie Goodwin]
Nov 24, 1882 - Nov 30, 1961

Dr. B. [Brainard] B. Gracy
Nov 9, 1849 - May 3, 1939
& wife, Mattie G. Moore Gracy
Aug 6, 1866 - Dec 5, 1960

Emma A. Gracy
[wife of B. B. Gracy, Jr.]
June 2, 1892 - Dec 6, 1954

Barnett Harris Gracy
Oct 29, 1875 - Dec 22, 1945
[& wife], Manona Brown Gracy
July 6, 1879 - Sep 19, 1968

Charlie B. Green
Jan 12, 1862 - Aug 13, 1925
Mattie Shelton Green
Jan 21, 1868 - Nov 19, 1928

Elzy D. Green
Tennessee Pvt 115 Inf. 29 Div.
May 28, 1896 - July 10, 1947

W. [William] H. Gregory
1852 - 1934
[& wife], Ida Dodson Gregory
Jan 6, 1858 - Jan 29, 1951

Ellen D. Gregory   1850 - 1939

Edward D. Gregory   1872 - 1920

Silas P. Gregory   1890 - 1907

William C. Griffy
Nov 3, 1923 - Apr 18, 1964

George H. Gwyn   1885 -         
& wife, Daisy L. Gwyn
1886 - 1963

William Posey Gwyn
Nov 24, 1879 - Apr 16, 1957
Lillian “Lillie” Harris Gwyn
July 19, 1882 - June 14, 1966

Lonnie D. Hadley
Tennessee Pvt 140 Inf. 35 Div.
Sep 10, 1891 - Sep 27, 1945

Samuel Edward Hager
Nov 3, 1851 - Dec 1, 1924
& wife, Viola Ballentine Hager
May 8, 1867 - Mar 1946

John William Hager   1876 - 1939
Leola McAdams Hager   
1877 - Mar 17, 1961

Lee S. Hager   1875 - 1932

Lula H. Hager   1880 - 1918

Mildred Viola Hager
dau of Samuel Edward Hager
June 14, 1901 -            

Lillie Bell Haithcock, age 81
[1883] - Apr 2, 1964
[buried Mapleview from obituary]

Bonnie Fay Hale, age 8
[1959] - Aug 31, 1967
[buried Mapleview from obituary]

James D. Hale
Apr 28, 1901 - Aug 19, 1966
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Margarett Harmon - Mother
1910 - 1961

Henry Jones Harrell    1857 - 1937
Nancy B. Harrell    1861 - 1940

Ollie W. Harrell   1894 -       

Grandville Harrell 
Jan 18 - Mar 1, 1920

James Joseph Harris   
1876 - Oct 21, 1954

William T. Harris
Oct 5, 1852 - Dec 26, 1934
& wife, Jennie Jones Harris
Apr 2, 1856 - July 16, 1923

Joseph Henry Harris
June 4, 1852 - Mar 22, 1920
Lula Franklin Harris
Apr 10, 1857 - Jan 4, 1947

Thomas G. Hartman
Feb 9, 1875 - Feb 12, 1956

Lee Hartman
Oct 26, 1911 - July 14, 1941

Ollie G. Hartman
Sep 1, 1909 -            
m. Dec 23, 1933
Hazel Glenn Hartman
Dec 26, 1911 - June 20, 1966

Robert N. Hayes   1867 - 1938
Ella Pearcy Hayes   1876 - 1958

William S. Haynes
July 24, 1883 - July 8, 1904

George W. Haynes
Mar 1, 1854 - Aug 31, 1905
Bettie Battle Haynes
June 9, 1857 - May 16, 1949

John Lawrence Haynes
Apr 3, 1876 - Nov 16, 1945
& Infant of John L. & America
Haynes   b/d   Feb 18, 1919

Henry Gregory Haynes
Aug 22 - Oct 19, 1898

Grady W. Haynes
Aug 23, 1898 - May 17, 1962

Ruth Evangeline Haynes
Feb 2, 1901 - Feb 3, 1902

Mary Anne Haynes
Oct 21, 1939   [only date]

Alexander T. Hazelwood
1870 - 1938
Georgia Katrina Primm Hazelwood  
1871 - 1939

Calvin Heath
May 31, 1868 - Mar 16, 1936
& wife, Mattie Kelton Heath
 age 93  [1874] - Apr 28, 1967

W. [William] D. Heath   1873 - 1935
& wife, Nettie R. Heath   1877 - 1947

Henry Jordan Heath
Mar 14, 1871 - June 2, 1957
Fannie C. Heath
1876 - 1930

Joe Wilson Heath
Jan 20, 1905 - Feb 18, 1950
& wife, Clara Todd Heath
Oct 4, 1908 -             

Minnie Heath   1866 - 1936
[wife of John P. Heath]

Harvey W. Heath
Mar 22, 1927 - July 15, 1928

Michael Leonard Heath
b/d Mar 14, 1953

Donnie Claude [Heath ?]
Nov 29, 1952 - July 4, 1953

Martha Potts Henning
Sep 18, 1918 - May 3, 1971

Ray Barker Herrod
Apr 1, 1913 - Mar 11, 1968

Thomas Emmett Hibbett
Oct 2, 1870 - Sep 20, 1954

Infant of W. C. & J. T. Hibbett
June 29, 1898

Sanders Emmett Hibbett
[son of Thomas E.&Mary Hibbett]
Jan 30, 1900 - Jan 10, 1955

Capt. T. [Theophilus] C. Hibbett
[son of Joseph F. Hibbett, grandson of
Theophilus A.Cannon]
4 years in Confederate Army
Feb 2, 1834 - Dec 13, 1918

Susan T. Johns Hibbett
1st wife of Capt. T. C. Hibbett
Sep 3, 1847 - Jan 7, 1874

Minnie F. Moore Hibbett
2nd wife of Capt. T. C. Hibbett
Jan 6, 1849 - Nov 21, 1925

Walter C. Hibbett
Dec 2, 1868 - Jan 11, 1939
& wife, Johnnie Tucker Hibbett
Sep 12, 1874 - June 9, 1955

David Talmadge Hibdon
[son of Ernest & Allie Hibdon]
Tennessee 2d Lieut.  U.S. Marines
Nov 10, 1921 - Apr 8, 1944

Ernest L. [E.?] Hibdon    WW II
Tennessee Pfc TC
Dec 10, 1913 - Dec 10, 1955

Thomas E. Hibdon
1892 - 1967

Lucy R. Hibdon
Sep 7, 1909 - Feb 23, 1958

Sarah Elizabeth Hibdon, dau of E. E.
Hibdon  Apr 1 - Apr 20, 1920
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Walter [Hibdon?]   age 88 years
[1875] - Mar 18, 1963

Mary E. Hight
Dec 1, 1849 - Mar 24, 1926

C. [Charles] A. Hodge
Apr 10, 1876 - Nov 25, 1948, &
[1st]wife, Jennie Hodge 1880-1924

William Emerson Hodge
Oct 19, 1869 - July 31, 1940 
[& wife], Johnnie “Missie” Lee Hodge 
July 3, 1875 - June 9, 1961

Joe Ed Holland   
1894 - May 18, 1966
Beulah May Holland   
1893 -       

Richard T. Holloway
Dec 13, 1874 - Jan 12, 1954
Emma T. Holloway
Jan 6, 1877 - Jan 8, 1947

Edward Francis Hoover
Oct 5, 1879 - Jan 12, 1961
[& wife] Bessie King Hoover
Mar 24, 1882 - Apr 5, 1955

Paul K. Huffines   -   Brother
Sep 4, 1899 - June 4, 1968

George L. Hughey.
Major   U.S. Air Force
Oct 4, 1940 - May 3, 1971

George L. Hughey   1879 - 1917
[1910 census says born 1874]

Infant son of George & Hal Hughey
Dec 3 - Dec 10, 1909

Elizabeth Hughey   1911 - 1964
[dau of George & Hal Hughey]

Alma Hunt  1881 - 1962
John [N.] Hunter   1869 - 1939
& wife, Gertie B. Hunter 
1871 - Mar 17, 1955

Charles Edward Hunter
July 18, 1932 - Dec 21, 1949

Charles P. Hunter
Oct 11, 1866 - May 10, 1934
& wife, Frances A. Due Hunter
Aug 8, 1871 - Dec 17, 1912

J. Gilliam Hunter
May 19, 1892 - Jan 31, 1956
[& wife], Vera W. Hunter
[1892] - Nov 20, 1968

George M. Hunter
[son of Charles P. Hunter]
Mar 28, 1902 - Aug 19, 1923

John H. Hunter
[son of Charles P. Hunter]
Mar 8, 1904 - Mar 16, 1918

Edward Hunter
Dec 8, 1912 - Nov 4, 1929

John B. Hunter    WW II
Tennessee Tec 5   8 Inf.. 4 Div.
July 31, 1921 - Aug 4, 1944

William A. Hutcheson
[dates buried in dirt]

W. [William] H. Inman 
1862 - 1923

Samuel V. Inman   1869 - 1942
Bettie N. Inman   1872 -          

W. H. Inman 
Oct 5, 1913 - Dec 20, 1918

Minnie Tune Inman, age 78
[1885] - Oct 9, 1962
[buried Mapleview from obituary]

Philander Davis Jackson
Dec 25, 1850 - Nov 17, 1924
Jimmie Lucy Jackson
July 27, 1861 - Mar 15, 1944

Mrs. Dorothy W. James
[wife of Thomas James]
Dec 13, 1786 - Apr 24, 1859

William B. Jarratt
June 30, 1850 - Nov 25, 1896
& wife, Fannie D. Jarratt
Apr 15, 1856 - Mar 12, 1933

Julia A. Jarratt
[wife of Dudley J. Jarratt, Sr.]
Aug 19, 1849 - Apr 5, 1883
[William B. & D. J. - brothers]

Infant son of D.J. & Julia Jarratt
b/d  Dec 22, 1880
Infant dau of D.J. & Julia Jarratt
b/d Apr 5, 1883

Theo Posey Jarratt   1860 - 1878
Houston Dudley Jarratt
[son of William B. Jarratt]
Nov 7, 1877 - Feb 1, 1910

Hubert Jenkins   1901 - 1960
Virgie Jenkins   1910 -            

Miss Mollie Johns
Dec 26, 1842 - Dec 7, 1921

Evelyn E. Johns
Jan 19, 1901 - Mar 9, 1920

William Bluford Johns
Feb 5, 1937 - Oct 15, 1940

B. [Benjamin] F. Johns
July 12, 1877 - Dec 13, 1927
& wife, Helen N. Johns
Dec 16, 1874 - July 26, 1967

Rufus Smith Johns
Nov 5, 1908 - Nov 23, 1967
& wife, Eddine Hite Johns
Nov 22, 1913 - Jan 16, 1966

Hubert Harris Johns   1904 - 1963

Mary Helen Johns   1934 - 1936
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Cora Coleman Johnson
July 26, 1868 - Feb 4, 1950

John F. Johnson    WW II     PH
Tennessee Pvt. Co. L. 117 Inf.
Aug 1, 1895 - June 30, 1961

Buford Brown Johnson   WW II
Tenn. Pvt Co. B 56 Inf. Tng. Bn.
May 3, 1906 - July 10, 1954

Mary Ola Johnson   1899 - 1928 Robert C. “Bobby” Johnson
Apr 22, 1933 - May 20, 1934

Thomas Kelton Jones  1898 - 1965
Elizabeth Hodge Jones 1904 -       

James A. Jones
Nov 6, 1867 - Nov 12, 1947
& wife, Betty A. Jones
Mar 8, 1873 - Nov 7, 1945

Enoch R. Jones
Feb 15, 1906 - Sep 10, 1966
m. Dec 24, 1928, Annie S. Jones
June 13, 1910 -          

William Alvis Jones     WW II
Tennessee GM 3   USNR
Sep 2, 1924 - Nov 16, 1967
& wife, Lorene H. Jones
Apr 6, 1927 -              

Robert Logan Jones
Feb 2, 1871 - Sep 15, 1939

Mary Dean Jones
Sep 27, 1872 - Nov 13, 1961

Josephine Perry Jordan
1854 - 1936

John Woodruff Jordan
Feb 19, 1885 - Feb 19, 1950
Nellie Terry Jordan
Feb 6, 1890 - Dec 4, 1961

Earl John Jordan    WW II
Wisconsin Sgt. USAF
Feb 11, 1917 - July 21, 1959
& wife Alma Watts Jordan
1918 -          

Kenneth Troy Kelly [infant]
July 13, 1965

Terrance Roy Kelly, Jr. [infant]
Jan 14, 1968

Theodore R. Kimbro
Feb 26, 1907 -          
Bessie M. White Kimbro
June 4, 1903 -          

Murray White Kimbro
Mar 10, 1938 - Apr 27, 1954

Ed Weston Kimbro Tec 5 USArmy
Mar 6, 1908 - Mar 5, 1995 WW II

Granville R. Kimbro     WW II
Tennessee Pvt 329 Inf.
Killed in action in Europe
June 29, 1925 - July 28, 1944

[Stone partially buried - old]
Benjamin Sewell King
Feb 15, 1823 - Mar               

Mary N. King [dates hard to read]
wife of B. S. King
Mar 31, 1836 ? - Sep 31, 1893 ?

William King - CSA veteran
Oct 7, 1841 - Oct 6, 1915
Addie King
Apr 4, 1852 - Jan 21, 1919

E. E. King [Ernest D. on 1930 census]
Aug 12, 1869 - Jan 11, 1938
Susan King [Susie M. on 1930
cens.]June 15, 1876 - Dec 31, 1948

Ellis A. [Austin] King
Apr 14, 1889 - Oct 20, 1924
& wife, Mary Patterson King
Feb 12, 1891 - Mar 29, 1968

W. [Walter] H. [Harris] King
May 7, 1880 - Oct 30, 1955
Beulah H. [Hughey] King
Sep 20, 1880 - Mar 9, 1952

Thomas Neal King
Jan 30, 1856 - Sep 15, 1940

Joe Harris King, Sr.
June 14, 1879 - July 7, 1956

Ollie Mai King
Jan 6, 1890 - Feb 20, 1929

W. L. King   1864 - 1935 Infant son of E. E. & Susie King
Feb 12, 1905

Infant son of E. E. & Susie King
May 7, 1912

Altazera Jane Kirkpatrick
dau of J. C. & N. B. Kirkpatrick
Sep 26 - Oct 24, 1849

Wamouth L. Lambert
Jan 9, 1914 - Dec 25, 1957
& wife, Annie Bell Lambert
Nov 7, 1921 -               

 ?   Langrell
July 5, 1896 - Nov 25, 1923
[1920 census - Preston C. Langrell,
age 23]

John T. Lannom  - Father
Apr 23, 1852 - Feb 3, 1926
Sallie E. Lannom   -   Mother
Sep 25, 1852 - Apr 6, 1927

Herman G. Lannom   - Father
Aug 14, 1891 - Aug 29, 1960
Irene L. Lannom   -   Mother
Nov 27, 1894 -            

Hollis G. Lannom
Mar 7, 1914 - May 2, 1961
Clemmie E. Lannom
May 22, 1912 - Dec 11, 1942

Sarah Agnes Lannom  - Mother
Nov 24, 1865 - May 25, 1955

Gordon Brown Lannom
b/d Feb 11, 1949

Laura Brown Lannom  - Mother
wife of Hollis G. Lannom
Oct 25, 1909 - Sep 26, 1956
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Bettie Tennison Lawrence  
1854 - 1942      Mother

Andrew B. Lawrence     W.O.W.
Jan 15, 1888 - Mar 19, 1926

Bessie B. Lawrence
Jan 24, 1894 - Apr 17, 1965

Lavenia B. Lawrence
Oct 19, 1891 - Sep 20, 1954

Mary Lawrence
dau of A. B. & Mattie Lawrence
Nov 20, 1911 - July 20, 1912

Margery Lawrence
1913 - May 2, 1930

William D. Lawrence
Feb 29, 1880 - Oct 14, 1959

William Clarence Lawrence
Mar 9 - Mar 12, 1918

Marks Lee
July 13, 1883 - Jan 1, 1912

R. [Richard] H. Lee
Mar 26, 1841 - June 12, 1922
[& wife], Matilda C. Lee
May 10, 1843 - Feb 14, 1917

R. M. [Richard Marvin] Lee
[son of R. H. & Matilda Lee]
Feb 16, 1878 - Jan 13, 1949

W. T. “Sam” Lee
Mar 18, 1869 - Dec 16, 1951
& wife, Louella Lee
Feb 19, 1872 - Apr 3, 1947

Henry A. Lee
Nov 5, 1870 - Aug 21, 1942
[& wife], Emily C. [Caldwell] Lee
Mar 11, 1880 - May 15, 1943

Preston E. Lee   -   Father
1893 - 1945
Callie M. Coleman Lee  -   Mother
May 22, 1893 - Sep 1987 

Frances Eloise Lee
Oct 3, 1944 - Mar 16, 1948

Infant son of Mr. & Mrs. W. W. Lee

J. W. Lenoir
Apr 20, 1847 - Feb 11, 1922
& wife, Elizabeth Waller Lenoir
Nov 25, 1847 -              

Lillian Hager Lenoir
Sep 17, 1896    [only date]

Robert Gray McAbee   1875-1939

Alford Earnest Lewis  - Father
June 15, 1911 - Oct 11, 1967
Ethel Covington Lewis
Feb 2, 1917 - Sep 1976    

John Shirley Lowry
Oct 8, 1874 - May 20, 1948
& wife, Margaret Cannon Lowry
Apr 15, 1876 - May 21, 1965

James C. McAdoo - CSA veteram
4th (McLemore’s) Cavalry
Nov 5, 1845 - Jan 24, 1926
& wife, Anza Hardy McAdoo
June 23, 1843 - July 3, 1914

Sam C. McAdoo    1886 - 1928

Hardy Brown McAdoo
Sep 26, 1871 - Jan 6, 1923

Missouri Thorn McClain
wife of J. H. McClain
1846 - 1882

Martha Allen Sanders McCrary
wife of Hugh McCrary
1881 - 1925

Steve McCrary
Dec 13, 1948 - Mar 23, 1956

Laura McCrary   -   Mother
Apr 12, 1906 - July 12, 1950

Clara M. McCue    -   Mother
1895 - 1965

G. W. McDaniel   1864 - 1932
& wife, Dora Towns McDaniel
1872 - 1947

Capt. G. [George] W. McDonald
Jan 12, 1834 - May 13, 1904
& wife, Isabella Ward McDonald
Jan 5, 1843 - Feb 18, 1917
[CSA widow’s pension application]

Jack McDonald
Aug 29, 1869 - May 11, 1915
& wife, Nellie Alexander McDonald
Apr 15, 1870 - May 19, 1941

John E. McDonald
June 7, 1872 - Dec 12, 1954
Elizabeth R. McDonald
Oct 2, 1879 - Mar 22, 1962

George Washington McDonald
Feb 19, 1876 - Mar 22, 1954
Lucy King McDonald
Sep 1, 1878 - June 16, 1947

M. B. McDonald
Nov 13, 1878 - Sep 17, 1960 

Infant son of Jack & Nellie McDonald
b/d   July 6, 1895

William McDonald
Feb 25, 1903 - Apr 2, 1963

Leon Davis McGowan
Mar 13, 1872 - Apr 30, 1932
Bettie Bell McGowan
Oct 30, 1869 - May 7, 1951

Wilson Posey McLaughlin
July 27, 1896 - Feb 26, 1961
& wife, Lillie Ray McLaughlin
Feb 19, 1905 -          

[Moved from Cannon Cemetery]
Alex McLaughlin   [Brother]
Aug 14, 1827 - Mar 28, 1906
Nannie McLaughlin   [Sister]
Mar 26, 1829 - Jan 29, 1912
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Mattie T. McLaughlin
Nov 2, 1876 - Apr 24, 1959

Willie Jarratt McLaughlin - Father
July 13, 1900 - July 6, 1951

Walter Earl McPeak
Dec 31, 1912 - July 23, 1941

Rev. M. J. Mabry   1864 - 1941
Patty Broom Mabry   1847 - 1919
& Infant Mabry   1893

Alden Douglas Maddux
1903 - 1943

Ernest Athol Mann   1870 - 1929
& wife, Martha Cheatham Mann
1882 - 1950

Oliver Stephen Mann
Jan 18, 1868 - May 6, 1958
Lucy Davis Mann   [age 35 on 1910
census] [1875] - May 31, 1957

Ione Maphet
Feb 7, 1907 - Apr 23, 1963

Della B. Martin   1870 - 1921

Maggie King Martin
wife of James J. Martin
Mar 6, 1861 - Apr 7, 1948

R. L. Martin
Oct 2, 1866 - Mar 20, 1928
[& wife], Fannie L. Martin
Oct 13, 1868 - Dec 7, 1945

Dr. William D. Martin
Apr 22, 1886 - Sep 8, 1960
Johnnie S. Martin
Feb 4, 1888 - Jan 19, 1957

William H. Martin      WW I
Tennessee Pvt    USA
Dec 6, 1892 - June 18, 1951

William A. Mason
Mar 19, 1866 - Jan 29, 1943
Mamie E. Mason
Sep 8, 1869 - Sep 29, 1922

Walter M. Mason   - Father
Apr 6, 1883 - Sep 17, 1968
Ollie G. Mason   - Mother
Nov 18, 1887 - June 21, 1952

Mamie A. Mason
Dec 17, 1871 - Sep 7, 1947

J. R. Mears   1885 - 1951

Infant twins of W.A. Mason
b/d  Jan 14, 1912

Infant of W. A. Mason
b/d  Oct 15, 1910

Sam Davis Mathews, age 88
[1869] - Dec 10, 1957
[buried Mapleview from obituary]

George Edward Maxwell  1909 - 1952

Lonzo S. Mayfield
Oct 5, 1875 - Mar 15, 1953
Gertrude L. Mayfield
Sep 10, 1878 -             

Robert B. Mayfield
Jan 1, 1897 - Nov 6, 1941

Albert B. Miller
Feb 11, 1861 - July 9, 1922
[& wife], Mollie Garrett Miller
July 29, 1867 - May 12, 1968

H. Tom Miller
Oct 4, 1888 - Feb 24, 1947
Mary E. Miller
May 21, 1887 - Jan 3, 1941

Mary Robbie Miller
[dau of Albert B. Miller]
Jan 17, 1891 - May 1, 1912

Omie Miller
[dau of Albert B. Miller]
Feb 24, 1900 - July 29, 1962

Joseph Chester Miller
Mar 13, 1872 - Apr 25, 1935

James Robert Miller
May 21, 1888 - Nov 9, 1963
Maymee S. Miller
Sep 30, 1884 - Oct 23, 1964

Charlie E. Miller    -   Father
1884 - 1932
Lula Garrett Miller   -   Mother
1885 - 1961

Grace Miller 
Sep 24, 1886 - Apr 8, 1964

Best Ward Miles   -   age 81 years
[1878] - Apr 16, 1959

Clyde Davis Mitchell
[son of David Allen Mitchell]
Dec 27, 1912 - July 26, 1963

Charles Birge Mitchell, son of
John & Elizabeth Blair Mitchell
Nov 5-7, 1961

David Allen Mitchell
Mar 28, 1886 - Mar 24, 1960
[& wife], Bertie Naron Mitchell
Feb 24, 1883 - Feb 13, 1965

Adolphus Birge Mitchell
Apr 6, 1876 - Oct 22, 1966
Dora Galloway Mitchell
Dec 29, 1885 - [after 1930 census]
Jennie J. Mitchell
July 22, 1879 - Nov 4, 1964

John H. Moore   1889 - 1964
Audrey W. Moore   1894 -         

Robert Jackson Morrow 
1861-1955
Mary Cavnar Morrow 1867 - 1947

George Robert Morton
Mar 12, 1865 - Feb 13, 1917
[& wife], Mabel Smith Morton
Sep 26, 1872 - Jan 14, 1968

Clara Morton, dau of
George R. & Mabel Morton
May 9, 1897 - [after 1910 census]

Johnnie Franklin Mullins
Aug 11, 1876 - July 8, 1953
Linda Carothers Mullins
Dec 13, 1878 - Dec 1, 1964
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R. D. Mullins
May 10, 1870 - Dec 17, 1925
[& wife], Vera Walden Mullins
Jan 3, 1881 - Mar 24, 1962

Walter J. Mullins
July 14, 1881 - Apr 6, 1959
Minnie G. Mullins
Apr 26, 1891 - June 1980  

A. M. Mullins
Feb 17, 1884 - Sep 12, 1954
Irene Davis Mullins
Jan 8, 1888 - Oct 5, 1965

Andrew J. Mullins
Sep 2, 1891 - June 9, 1944
Ada I. Mullins
Aug 10, 1897 - June 23, 1966

Charles Herbert Mullins
1889 - 1958
& wife, Ollie Haithcock Mullins
1891  - 1929

Jack H. Mullins     WW II
Tennessee Cpl 200 AAF Base Unit
Nov 18, 1923 - Nov 9, 1946

Rebecca J. Mullins   1850 - 1942 Ollie Mable Mullins June 9-14,1946 Mary Ruth Mullins   1948 - 1953

Huey Gerald Murphy, Jr.
Aug 17 - Nov 5, 1964

John W. Murray, Father  
1828-1887
Josephine Everett Murray, Mother
1838 - 1923

Frances Wilson Murray
Dec 1, 1863 - Oct 1, 1942

Edward Elisha Nance   
1879 - July 13, 1954
Nora C. [Collins] Nance   
1892 - Nov 18, 1966

W. [William] P. Neal
Feb 15, 1835 - Feb 23, 1924

Edd J. Neal   1873 - 1937
[& wife], Minnie G. Neal
1876 - 1945

Charles A. Neal
Oct 14, 1897 - Aug 11, 1965

Helen E. Neal
1909 - 1964

Rollie Neal
Oct 6, 1926 - Aug 8, 1930

Walter H. Neel - age 56 ys, 2 ms
[Sep 1912] - Nov 19, 1968

W. D. Neely
Sep 7, 1856 - Aug 3, 1900, & wife,
Mary Elizabeth “Mamie” Gooch
Neely    Sep 15, 1865 - Nov 23, 1955
[on same stone as J.S. & Evie Gooch]

William Daniel Neely, II
June 22, 1887 - May 16, 1965
Ella M. Engles Neely
Dec 23, 1898 -May 19, 1972

Ben C. Nellums
Aug 8, 1886 - Oct 31, 1967

Maggie Mitchell Nelson
Apr 25, 1877 - Jan 5, 1905

Nils Tillman Nelson
Aug 16, 1908 - Feb 12, 1967

Dr. Samuel B. Nelson
Oct 31, 1821 - Mar 21, 1898
Sarah H. Nelson
May 25, 1823 - Feb 5, 1908

Lewis Nelson
Nov 24, 1850 - Aug 3, 1930
Lou Nelson
May 30, 1853 - May 27, 1932

Jefferson Davis Nelson
May 4, 1864 - June 10, 1962
& wife, Ida Boone Nelson
died Mar 1, 1940

Charlie Nelson
dau of Dr. S. B. & Sarah Nelson
Jan 19, 1858 - July 12, 1941

Lewis Malone Nelson, son of
Jefferson Davis & Ida Nelson
Oct 14, 1893 - Aug 20, 1926

John E. Nice   1847 - 1929
Lillian F. Nice   1872 - 1924
J. Estral Nice   1917 - 1931

Hugh P. Northway 1861 - 1946
& wife, Mary P. Morris Northway
1869 - 1940

Neal R. Odom
May 14, 1927 -           
Shirley Rose Hardes Odom
Nov 27, 1928 - Dec 24, 1962

John F. Oliver   - Father
Feb 9, 1867 - June 6, 1950
Maggie C. Oliver   - Mother
Oct 13, 1870 - Nov 4, 1945

William Alph O’Neal
May 13, 1899 - Sep 18, 1953

William Henry Painter
Oct 18, 1890 - May 16, 1969
[buried Mapleview from obituary]

Isaiah Parker - Father - 1868-1940
Liza Virginia Parker  - Mother
1869 - 1950

Delbert L. Parker    WW I
Tennessee Pvt 3 Co. Coast Army
Oct 24, 1895 - Mar 13, 1963

All on one stone - family of Robert E. Parker, Sr.
Robert E. Parker 1927-1962   married Aug 29, 1953   Eva Smithley Parker 1937-1958    & children: 

Robert E. Parker, Jr. 1954-1958     Regina L. Parker 1955-1958     Rose D. Parker 1957-1958     Wanda F. Parker 1958
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Horace C. Pate, Jr.
Sep 23, 1925 - July 9, 1944

Charlie C. Patterson   -   Daddy
May 12, 1897 - Aug 21, 1955

Kenneth A. Patterson
Oct 7, 1956 - Mar 31, 1957

John James Patterson
Apr 10, 1852 - July 20, 1924
Mary Espey Patterson
May 28, 1860 - Jan 18, 1944

Samuel Warmuth Peebles
July 21, 1874 - Dec 9, 1954
Mattie Batey Peebles
July 23, 1873 - May 7, 1930

Samuel Warmuth Peebles, Jr.
WW II   Tennessee Lieut.  USNR
Nov 22, 1916 - Nov 22, 1944

Isham Peebles, age 78
[1870] - 1948 [obituary] 

Isham Robinson Peebles, Jr.
Nov 25, 1911 - Sep 14, 1931

Edward Everett Perry 1859 - 1914
Elizabeth Comfort Perry
1851 - 1923

Rev. William S. Perry 
& wife, Nancy Everett Perry
            [no dates]

Robert Frank Peyton
Aug 4, 1877 - Feb 15, 1963
Clara Sanders Peyton
Aug 31, 1876 - Feb 27, 1954

Cons J. Phipps
Feb 13, 1863 - May 30, 1933
Nannie J. Phipps
June 10, 1863 - Nov 16, 1926

Adam Johnson Poole, Jr.
Aug 13, 1902 - July 2, 1952

Henry B. Pope   -   Father
1878 - 1959
Mary W. Pope   -   Mother
[Mar 8,] 1888 - [Jan 1976]

Andrew W. Pope
Oct 13, 1884 - Apr 23, 1968
Florence E. Pope
May 16, 1900 - May 12, 1966

Mary Jane Pope   -   Mother
Sep 28, 1894 - Oct 21, 1964

Wilson Y. [Yandle] Posey   
1824 - 1908
Martha M. Posey   1828 - 1891

Wilson Yandle Posey, Jr.
Mar 27, 1866 - July 6, 1962
[& wife], Myrtle May Posey
Feb 16, 1878 - Apr 29, 1930

Bernice J. Potter
May 17, 1893 - Mar 18, 1953

Otis Potts   1891 - 1922

Sam E. Potts    -    Dad
Oct 17, 1876 - Jan 27, 1948

Della Coleman Potts  - Mother
Sep 28, 1888 - Aug 8, 1918

George D. Potts
Sep 11, 1879 - May 27, 1956
Mattie T. [Tune] Potts
Jan 30, 1888 - Nov 11, 1969

Barney Potts
Dec 7, 1905 - Sep 8, 1968

Mildred L. Potts
Jan 18, 1910 - Sep 12, 1911

Mrs. Olive L. Potts
Oct 6, 1937 - Dec 5, 1967

Wiley Preston    1887 - 1967
& wife, Bessie M. Preston
1907 - 1961

John D. Pruitt   1857-1942 [Masonic] 
Marsis Pruitt   1861 - 1943

Lydia M. Pruitt   1889 - 1966
[dau of John & Marsis Pruitt]

Horace David Pruitt   1880 - 1968
Jennie McCrary Pruitt 1887 - Jan 1971

Sara J. Moore Proby  - Mother
1853 - 1944

Rufus Neal Proby
Mar 14, 1887 - Jan 28, 1957
Carlee Smyth Proby   Feb 6, 1898 -     

Mary Neal Proby
[dau of Rufus & Emma C. Proby]
Oct 7, 1928 - Apr 24, 1936

Charlotte Ann Puckett
1960 - 1962    Daughter

Carrie Young Quarles   [Masonic]
Aug 24, 1884 - May 10, 1956

Rucker W. Raikes  
June 3, 1911 - Aug 29, 1998  
m. Oct 21, 1933
Mary Kate Greer Raikes
July 7, 1914 - Oct 27, 1967

John Harding Randolph
Nov 20, 1885 - July 17, 1948

Roy Rascoe   1882 - Sep 21, 1967
& wife, Emma Rascoe  
1888 - Nov 30, 1965

Fred M. Reecer
Jan 30, 1927 - Jan 12, 1946

Jesse V. Richardson   1885-1950
Elizabeth A. Richardson  1876 - 1951

Charles S. Richardson
Aug 10,1907 - Jan 20, 1967

Mrs. Opal H. Richardson, 41y, 8 d
[Nov 20, 1927] - Nov 28, 1968
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Claud Wilson Richeson
June 16, 1902 -         
Hattie Williams Richeson
June 13, 1913 -           

Henry Ridley, Sr.   41st year of age
May 22, 1794 - July 22, 1935
& wife, Elizabeth Allison Ridley
June 4, 1797 - June 2, 1873

Christopher Henry Ridley, son of
Granville G. & Rebecca B. Ridley
Oct 7, 1842 - July 22, 1864
fell at battle at Atlanta, Georgia

Granville G. Ridley
erected by his wife
Aug 1, 1817 - Nov 28, 1844

Knox Ridley   1851 - 1936
Sallie Ridley   1854 - 1927

Roberta Ridley   1878 - 1955

Infant dau of Mr. & Mrs. Knox Ridley 
Feb 24, 1951

J. T. Robertson
Aug 10, 1846 - Mar 5, 1914
& wife, Sue Robertson McAdoo
Dec 22, 1866 - Aug 19, 1939
[she married 2nd ? McAdoo]

Charlie W. Robertson   [Masonic]
Sep 4, 1883 - Mar 16, 1952
& wife, Dora Lannom Robertson
Nov 22, 1882 - Oct 16, 1950

Katie Lenoir Robertson
1874 - 1956

Gordon R. Robertson
Sep 24, 1890 - May 8, 1951

Dave Robinson    WW I
Tennessee Pvt HQ Trp 8 Cav.
Feb 28, 1896 - Sep 20, 1961

Mary A. Rollins   1850 - 1928
Frankie F. Rollins   1887 - 1921
Stratton Rollins   1886 -        

H. [Harry] L. Ross   1873 - 1916
[& wife], Minnie Hager Ross
Mar 13, 1881 - Jan 4, 1953

Oscar F. Ross   1844 - 1918
CSA veteran - 45th Infantry
& wife, Addie Puckett Ross
1847 - 1933 [CSA widow’s pension
application. - Addie Cornelia Ross]

William W. Ross
Dec 6, 1884 - June 14, 1963

Edward L. Ross  1901 - 1904

Evaline Rowe, wife of E.G. Rowe
Sep 8, 1819 - May 17, 1911

Frank Rowland
Mar 14, 1890 - Mar 14, 1965

Ruby Mai Victory Rowlett
Dec 31, 1916 - Aug 20, 1946

Everett M. Rowlett
Feb 25, 1917 - May 19, 1958

William H. Rowlett
1909 - 1958

Robert W. [Wiley] Rucker   
1875 - May 7, 1953
[& wife], Keeble E. Rucker
1871 - 1951

Martha Ann E. Ryan  - Mother
Mar 10, 1842 - Jan 18, 1920

William L. Ryan   1878 - 1957
Mosie E. Ryan   1878 - 1954

Robert Sanders (Cem. 41, CR-3)
[no dates, moved from another
cemetery]

Thomas Marion Sanders   1834 - 1925
Conf. Soldier QM 45 Tenn. Vol.
& wife, Martha A. [Ann] Gregory
1851 - 1936

I. S. Sanders, Jr.
July 14, 1854 - July 29, 1918
& wife, Lucy E. Sanders
July 15, 1856 - Dec 12, 1929

John Richmond Sanders
Jan 3, 1859 - Dec 8, 1944
Beulah McClain Sanders
June 13, 1869 - May 29, 1953

Lafayette M. Sanders
Feb 16, 1866 - Oct 29, 1938
& wife, Annie Sanders
Mar 27, 1873 - Jan 30, 1936

Marcus Allen Sanders
Sep 8, 1864 - Jan 1, 1948
Eulalia Mason Sanders
Nov 14, 1873 - July 26, 1960

Mary Jones Sanders
Mar 6, 1870 - Mar 15, 1902

Evander M. Sanders   1875 - 1932

George M. Sanders   - Father
1886 - 1941
Edna Baird Sanders  - Mother
1879 - June 23, 1956

Leonard S. Sanders   
1890 - 1941
& wife, Clara R. Northway Sanders
1895 - 1961

A. [Andrew] Hollis Sanders
Aug 17, 1896 - Aug 21, 1943

Goodwin Sanders
Mar 16, 1902 - Apr 2, 1922

Infant son of J.R. & Beulah Sanders
b/d  Aug 21, 1904

Robert Sanford
Dec 22, 1851 - Aug 17, 1934
Annie Noe Sanford
Oct 18, 1851 - Feb 19, 1930

Mattie B. Sanford
Aug 16, 1866 - July 5, 1953

Walter G. Sanford, Sr.
July 28, 1888 - Oct 24, 1963
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Joe Alexander Sanford, age 88
[1878] - Oct 7, 1966
[buried Mapleview from obituary]

L. Ethel Sanford
Oct 28, 1899 - Sep 19, 1966

Rosa Gambill Saxon, age 81
[1884] - June 15, 1965
[buried Mapleview from obituary]

Maude Sellars    - age 69 years
[1893] - Dec 4, 1962

Sammie Nelson Sergeant
died Aug 10, 1954

Walter E. Seward  1887 - Jan 17, 1955
Anna May Seward   
[May 3,] 1898 - [Dec 1981]     

J. Henry Shelton  July 15, 1892 -         Mary V. Singleton   -   Mother
Feb 9, 1861 - June 21, 1960

Robert D. Singleton
1908 - 1951

Martha Tilda Singleton - 69-4-10
[Nov 3, 1897] - Mar 13, 1967

Virgil Singleton, Jr.    WW II
Tennessee S1   USNR
June 17, 1928 - Apr 30, 1958

Eugene A. Sinnott   1887 - 1918
& wife, Media Davis Sinnott
Dec 22, 1886 - Apr 26, 1963

John G. [Gilliam] Smartt
Tennessee 2nd Lieut   Inf.   WW I
Sep 15, 1894 - Sep 8, 1952

Mildred Maddux Smartt
wife of John Gilliam Smartt
Feb 10, 1906 -             

John C. Smith   1857 - 1946

Lizzie P. Smith   1869 - 1959

Thomas E. Smith   1856 - 1934
Jennie V. Smith   1860 - 1928

Lillian C. Smith
Dec 15, 1874 - May 19, 1946

Gregory B. [Buchan] Smith   
1887 - Dec 30, 1965

Maggie W. Smith
Apr 24, 1877 - Mar 19, 1943

Mrs. Mamie Smith
Sep 18, 1881 - June 1, 1967

J. Watt Smith   1881 - 1918

John Locke Smith
May 2, 1900 - Oct 9, 1959

Bennie T. Smith
Apr 19, 1913 - June 1, 1959

William Vawter Smith
son of Mr. & Mrs. W. V. Smith
July 31, 1908 - Apr 28, 1909

Claude Clinton Smith    WW I
Tennessee PHM2   USN
Nov 7, 1894 - Feb 17, 1953
Edna Collins Smith
June 19, 1897 -              

Ella P. Springfield   1880 - 1936

David B. Smithson   - Father
Feb 14, 1854 - Mar 20, 1925
[Clara] Fannie Smithson - Mother
Feb 6, 1856 - Mar 6, 1926
Lula C. Smithson    - Daughter
June 14, 1883 - Mar 10, 1924

Mattie Elizabeth Wood Smithson
Nov 10, 1889 - June 28, 1943

Thomas B. Spann
Apr 1, 1873 - Mar 18, 1957
Ella Harrell Spann
Aug 17, 1880 -               

Dr. William Franklin Stallings, DVM 
WW I    153 Aero Squadron
June 5, 1890 - Mar 18, 1959, &
wife, Sara Elizabeth Hager Stallings
Jan 17, 1895 - Aug 21, 1967

Andrew William Steele
June 22, 1913 - Nov 19, 1955

Donald Ray Steele
Nov 12, 1939 - Dec 28, 1957

Barbara C. Steele
Feb 20, 1957   [only date]

Andrew J. Stewart    [Masonic]
July 2, 1866 - Aug 31, 1952

Carrie Goodwin Stewart
Aug 28, 1881 - July 13, 1958

Eliza Jane Stout   
1879 - Apr 26, 1963

Clarence Orien Strane
Dec 3, 1901 - May 3, 1965

Laura H. Sullivan  1866 - 1955 

Mattie F. Swain
Mar 22, 1870 - July 21, 1893

Clement Agusta Sullivan
Aug 11, 1912 -            
m. July 20, 1934
Ruby Armstrong Sullivan
Jan 19, 1913 -               

W. T. Swain
May 10, 1849 - Mar 27, 1933
Cora Vise Swain
Sep 26, 1871 - Jan 1, 1958

Lillard P. [Pitts] Swain   
1880 - 1948
Effie H. Swain   1896 -             

Jennie S. Swain
Feb 7, 1892 - Sep 21, 1960

Thomas J. Templeton
Feb 4, 1889 - July 18, 1944  [the name
Mattie appears on bottom of stone]
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Allie Lou Thomas
Nov 14, 1868 - Jan 28, 1951

Willie B. Thomas   
1900 - Feb 11, 1963, & wife
Hettie Bell Sullivan Thomas  
1896 - Mar 2, 1971  

James M. Thomas
Nov 19, 1920   [only date]

Nimrod W. Thompson
May 1, 1871 - Sep 16, 1938

Julia H. Weakley Thompson
wife of Nimrod W. Thompson
Apr 18, 1879 - Oct 18, 1964

Bonnie J. Thompson
wife of Nimrod W. Thompson, Jr.
Apr 16, 1912 - Dec 26, 1966

Joseph Drake Thompson
1866 - 1946

Clendon H. Todd
[no dates]

James J. Toombs  1868-1946, 
& wife, Sarah T.[Tennie] Toombs,
1878-1942

Porter Toombs
May 15, 1882 - Aug 20, 1960
Jennie C. [Covington] Toombs
Dec 17, 1880 - Feb 18, 1965

Sarah P. Tombs   1924 - 1951

T. Oneal Towns - 68y, 5m, 22 ds
[Jan 28, 1900] - July 20, 1968

Narcissa E. Towns - Grandmother
formerly Mrs. N. E. Arnold
[wife of William Arnold]
July 22, 1848 - 1928

L. B. Towns, Esq.   1872 - 1945
& wife, Lela Barber Towns
1872 -           

Silas Tucker - 63 years
July 27, 1800 - June 27, 1963
& wife, Mrs. E. [Eleanor] M. Tucker
Dec 29, 1818- Aug 1, 1867

John Fulton Tucker
Aug 23, 1858 - May 3, 1936
[& wife], Linnie Cannon Tucker
Dec 9, 1861 - Feb 20, 1939

Lee S. Tucker
Mar 21, 1850 - Nov 7, 1931
& wife, Lizzie Davis Tucker
Jan 9, 1854 - June 23, 1889

Ollie Beard Tucker
1887 - 1966
Martha Gossage Tucker
1889 -           

Everett Bracken Tucker, Educator
Apr 12, 1881 -          
& wife, Eva Rogers Tucker
Mar 18, 1886 - Nov 22, 1961

William Collins Tucker
Feb 16, 1862 - Sep 28, 1863

Grady G. Tucker, son of
J. F. & L. C. Tucker
June 30, 1882 - Dec 11, 1891

James G. Tucker, son of
J. F. & L. C. Tucker
Oct 7, 1897 - July 5, 1915

Mary Sue Tucker
Feb 6, 1879 - Dec 5, 1962

Willie J. Tucker
Sep 10, 1900 - June 9, 1966

Family of J. A. Tucker
[no dates]

Daniel N. Tune
Oct 8, 1845 - July 21, 1916
[& wife] Martha C. Tune
Dec 19, 1847 - Oct 3, 1905

Richard Albert Tune   - Papa
May 27, 1879 - Jan 21, 1957
Lee Mullins Tune   - Mama
Nov 18, 1886 -          

Maggie Bell Tune
Mar 14, 1878 - Mar 26, 1898

Mary Della Tune
July 20, 1918 - June 7, 1966
[next to this one is following]
son, Daniel H. Tune
June 9 - Dec 14, 1947

Archibald L. Tyler    WW I
Mass. SC1   USNRF
May 21, 1893 - Aug 8, 1964

Margaret Ursula Hager Tyler
Sep 10, 1897 - Aug 30, 1961

Cannon Vance   1900 - 1950
Bell Vance   1910 -       

Beecher Vance   1905 - 1962
Ollie Vance  [Aug 2, 1907 - Oct 1980]

H. J. Vance       KOREA
Tennessee Cpl   USA
Dec 2, 1927 - Aug 7, 1960

Lula Vandergriff   -   Mother
1894 - 1938

Ben F. Vaughn
Dec 13, 1869- May 12, 1949
[& wife] Malinda Vaughn    - Mother   
 Feb 27, 1886 -            

J. M. Vaughn   1888 - 1939

Roger Dale Victory
Sep 12, 1946 - June 21, 1964

Ernest P. Victory    WW II
Tennessee Tec 4   97 Signal Bn
Feb 13, 1920 - May 12, 1951
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Willie W. Victory   - Daddy
Jan 5, 1898 - Feb 7, 1968
Mai V. Victory Oct 12, 1898 -        

Frank N. Victory    WW II
Tennessee Pvt Co. L 13 QM Trng BN
June 25, 1923 - Dec 19, 1960

Sam Brockdale Wade
Dec 17, 1862 - Aug 13, 1940
Minnie Ellis Wade
Feb 14, 1874 - Feb 23, 1945

Marshall Neil Wade
May 26, 1894 - May 15, 1961

Watt Wade
Oct 6, 1897 - Jan 6, 1914

Gertrude Wade
Jan 16, 1907 - Jan 22, 1908

Cathleen Wade
Aug 7, 1910 - Nov 21, 1911

Ellis “Botts” Wade   - Father
Feb 3, 1901 - Dec 23, 1958
Rena Ferrell Wade   - Mother
Oct 9, 1908 - May 19, 1999

James C. Waldron   - Father
Dec 30, 1862 - Jan 17, 1949
Martha T. Waldron   - Mother
[Martha Tennessee Hailey Waldron]
Jan 22, 1869 - Nov 16, 1946

Emmett W. Waldron
Mar 20, 1889 - Apr 25, 1956
Daisy Taylor Waldron
Aug 4, 1894 - Dec 17, 1953

Sam V. Waldron  Mar 13, 1894-   
married Feb 18, 1917
Mabel J. Waldron   - Mother
Apr 25, 1901 - Jan 19, 1963

S. Douglas Waldron
Aug 29, 1924 - Apr 12, 1958

R. Sidney Waller   1886 - 1959

William & Elizabeth Waller
? moved from Cemetery 54, CR 6 & 3
Elizabeth Waller, wife of J. W. Waller
Jan 9, 1816 - Sep 19, 1867

Mary F. & E. Waller    [no dates]
? moved from Cemetery 56, CR 1 & 2

Minnie Warpool    died June 21, 1963

Claiborne Waller
July 13, 1883 - Nov 18, 1967      
Ollie Belle Waller
Dec 15, 1886 - Apr 7, 1950

Eugene L. Walpole 
Spanish American War
Tennessee Sgt Co K 29 Inf
June 16, 1882 - Jan 7, 1953

Maggie Davis Walpole
Jan 20, 1890 - July 9, 1946

Mary Elizabeth Ward   1858-1952

Charles M. Ward
Oct 12, 1871 - Feb 2, 1939
[& wife], Lola Sowell Ward
Jan 1, 1882 - Feb 20, 1951

Ben P. Ward   1868 - 1950 Linnie Warren   1902 - 1962 Joseph Warrick   1909 - 1959

Daniel P. Warrick    WW II
Tenn. Tec 5 132 ORD MM Co.
Apr 15, 1906 - Apr 8, 1966

Bonnie G. Warrick  - 1 mo, 11 ds
[Sep 12, 1949] - Oct 23, 1949

Joe Watson
Aug 22, 1887 - Mar 9, 1955
Tennie Watson
Jan 1, 1881 - June 9, 1963

Samuel Morford Weakley     CSA
1st Lt. Co. E & G 20th Tenn. Inf.
Sep 9, 1837 - Feb 22, 1907
& wife, Josephine Jones Weakley
Feb 26, 1848 - May 7, 1945

C. H. Weakley   1863 - 1940
& wife, Azile White Weakley
1869 - 1933

Samuel Edgar Weakley
1872 - 1936   -   Father
Beulah Barnett Weakley
1870 - 1944   -   Mother

Jesse Tolbert Webster    WW I
Ala. Pvt Co B 321   Machine Gun Bn.
May 25, 1894 - Jan 12, 1957
Jimmie S. Webster  1901 -             

John S. Wheeler, Jr.
May 31, 1923 - Apr 10, 1954

Henry H. White   1849 - 1933
& wife, Maud Rose White
1851 - 1922

Louise White Reed, dau of
Henry H. & Maud Rose White
1885 - 1920

William T. Williams   1869 - 1937
Anne Noe Williams   1871 - 1952

John W. White
July 24, 1865 - Mar 23, 1939
Sarah White
Jan 23, 1868 - Apr 7, 1928

Talitha Williams
Nov 10, 1815 - Dec 12, 1898
B. F. Williams
Sep 13, 1837 - Mar 12, 1909
Jane Hayes Williams
Feb 11, 1839 - Sep 21, 1901

John Henry Williams
Nov 5, 1868 - Mar 14, 1946
Doshia Pope Williams Sep 18, 1881 -  

Dennie B. Williams   
1882 - Apr 21, 1962
James B. Williams   1868 - 1951

Armpie Goodwin Williams
June 5, 1891 - Sep 26, 1965
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C. [Charles] H. Williamson
Aug 2, 1869 - Nov 20, 1923
[& wife] Maggie Noe Williamson
Nov 5, 1875 - May 3, 1965

W. [William] E. Williamson
Aug 7, 1865 - June 10, 1933
[& wife], Dora Neal Williamson
Oct 10, 1868 - Feb 10, 1944

W. [Will] H. Williamson
[son of W. E. & Dora Williamson]
Dec 27, 1887 - Sep 10, 1945

Peggie Williamson   - 29 years
[1936] - May 4, 1965

Peggy Waller Wrather
1936 - 1959

Betty Jane Wrather
May 29, 1942 - Oct 17, 1948

Paul Davis Wrather  KOREA   PH
Tennessee Cpl Co I   279 Inf.
May 24, 1933 - July 4, 1952

W. [William] W. Wright
1851 - 1923
[& wife] Bettie Waller Wright
Feb 4, 1872 - July 7, 1957

Prentiss S. Wright
May 21, 1879 - Aug 1, 1951
A. Mary Haynes Wright
June 20, 1889 -             

Robert Hatton Wood
July 10, 1859 - Jan 29, 1940

Mrs. Gracey Wood
Aug 12, 1911 - Aug 1, 1968

Isaac H. Woodruff   1868 - 1939
[& wife] Cumi James Woodruff
1874 - 1961

Mary Olive Woodruff   1914 -            

Virginia Dean Woods 
b/d   Feb 22, 1945

Ernest Oran Wynne
Nov 24, 1889 -            
Jessie Haynes Wynne
Oct 22, 1887 - July 29, 1965

John Wilson Young   1864 - 1952
Darthula Elliott Young 
1874 - Aug 17, 1963

John Samuel Young
Mar 5, 1859 - Oct 18, 1950

Bertie David Williams Young
Aug 27, 1869 - July 16, 1961

E. Roy Young   1883 - 1961
Lois W. Young   1886 - 1962

Winfred Young
Mar 18, 1939 - May 22, 1955

413. MARABLE CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #70 (NE) on Nissan Drive (Hwy
102), left (NW on Almaville Road, near General Forrest Court. [2005 - subdivision may have destroyed cemetery].   200
feet S of old two story log house where Sam Davis was born.  Purportedly, Frank Adkerson and his wife are buried in
this plot and graves marked by fieldstones only.  They were the parents of Jim Adkerson and grandparents of Dick
Adkerson of Nashville, TN.

Henry H. Marable - 80 y, 3 mo
[July 1753] - Oct 26, 1833
Methodist for 56 years.  
50 years preaching the Doctrine

Mrs. E. Marable - age 83 years
Relict of Rev. H. H. Marable
[1757] - Dec 17, 1840

Sacred to memory of
Dr. B. Marable
Nov 5, 1808 - 1850(?)

Sacred to memory of
Mrs. Eliza H. Jones, dau of 
Rev. Henry Hartwell Marable
consort of J. or A. Jones
May 15, 1796 - Nov 7, 1835

Sacred to memory of
Rev. Henry Hartwell Jones
age 19 [1815] - July 21, 1834
m. Miss E. I. M. Marable 8 days
before his death

Elizabeth Searcy - age 21
[1800] - Nov 5, 1821

414. MARLIN CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41), left (E) on Gum
Road.  1/4 mile E of Gum on S side of small paved road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  Iron fence.  By: E. K. Johns
& H. G. Wray, 1972.

W. B. Marlin - CSA veteran
2nd (Robison’s) Infantry
Jan 24, 1842 - Aug 17, 1913
m: Jan 10, 1871, W. E. Marlin
Feb 23, 1850 - July 17, 1936

William Clinton Marlin
1878 - 1932

Willie Cleve, son of
C. B. & Susie Marlin
Feb 22, 1897 - Sep 19 1896(?)
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415. MARSHALL CEMETERY - Chapel Hill Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Eagleville, left (S) on US 41-A
2¼ miles to 2468 Highway 41-A on the W side of the highway.  By: Franklin Blanton, 1977.  Update by Franklin
Blanton, 2005.

Everett Hickman Marshall
son of J. T. & Hattie Marshall
Dec 29, 1912 - Jan 4, 1914

Fannie May Marshall
Nov 15, 1916 - Oct 21, 1918
[stone has been removed  - 2005]

B. H. M. [footstone]

416. MARTIN CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N) on I-
840, exit (W) on Stewarts Ferry Pike, left (S) on McCrary Road, right (W) on Lone Oak Drive.  1¼  miles SW of
Gladeville.  Marked as “cem” on USGS map.  Probably some unmarked graves.  By: A. B. Phelps & E. K. Johns, 1975.

T. S. Martin
Sep 5, 1820 - May 11, 1903

Emmaline C. Martin
Feb 23, 1827 - Aug 29, 1933

J. F. Martin
Sep 11, 1849 - July 28, 1905

Thomas A. Martin
Sep 12, 1851 - Mar 12, 1926

Margaret E. Martin
Sep 16, 1861 - June 23, 1922

William G(ar)yn
Jan 30, 1815 - Sep 24, 1840

Susanah Jane Bradshaw 20 ys & 23 ds
wife of W. L. Bradshaw
dau of A. H. & E. Harris
[1834] - July ___, 1854

* Martha Castleman
wife of Jacob Castleman
Apr 26, 1834 - May ___th, 1850
* Weathered badly

Andrew D. Castleman, son of 
 Jacob M. & Martha Castleman 
age 4 mos 1 d   July 14, 1850

Wilson F. Harris - 27y, 1m, 11 ds
son of Alfred & Elizabeth Harris
[Apr 20, 1842] - May 31, 1869

Jacob Woodrum, M.D.
b. Prince Edward Co., VA
Sep 18, 1769 - July 4, 1842

Fountin E. P. Woodrum
Aug 15, 1842 - July 24, 1846 

417. MARTIN CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), left (W) on Jefferson Pike (Hwy 266),
right (N) on Valley View Road, right (E) on Wheatfield Drive.  About 1,000 feet N of Jefferson Pike.  Large marker face
down with 2 footstones – “W. C. M. & L. J. M.”.  By: E. K. Johns & Henry Wray, 1975.

John J. Martin
Feb 23, 1881 - Dec 23, 1909

Robert T. Martin
Apr 23 - Dec 22, 1908

William Henry Martin, son of W. C. & L. J. Martin
July 9, 1864 - Aug 5, 1888

418. MARTIN CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle. NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), left (W) on Jefferson Pike (Hwy 266),
right (N) on Valley View Road 2/3 mile and 1/4 mile E of Valley View Road.  40 or more fieldstone or unmarked graves.
By: E. K. Johns & Henry Wray, 1975.

Dr. R. W. Martin
Jan 7, 1813 - Aug 8, 1905
& wife, Mary J. Martin
May 19, 1818 - Feb 11, 1882

Robert L. Martin
Jan 14, 1850 - Dec 29, 1885

Samuel L. Martin
June 19, 1844 - Nov 17, 1848

Little Leura Cason
Mar 18, 1877 - June 13, 1878

S. C. Donnell
May 30, 1829 - Sep 9, 1885
& wife, S. F. McAdoo Donnell
Sep 16, 1839 - Mar 26, 1902

Mrs. Enna Kellow
Jan 2, 1878 - Nov 9, 1903

Solen H. McAdoo  [newspaper source:
Samuel Hodge McAdoo] 
Co. C, 18th Tenn   CSA
June 10, 1841 - Nov 24, 1868

Rev. W. M. Sellars
Sep 16, 1818 - Oct 1, 1870

Jane Elizabeth Sellars, dau of
Rev. W. M. & Mary E. Sellars
July 2, 1850 - Aug 31, 1852

C. L. Wrather 
[no dates]

Joseph S. William
Sep 29, 1833 - July 3, 1891   [iron
fence around 2 graves, stone broken &
down - only one side could be read.]

[1880 census - District 15 (Valley)
J. S. Williams age 46 and wife, E. A.
Williams age 28]
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419. MASON FAMILY CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #64 (NE) on Waldron
Road, right (S) on Industrial Boulevard (frontage), left (NE) on Mason Road.  Marked “Mason cem” on USGS map. 
By: Mrs. Lillian Brown Johnson, 1972.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2002.

Joseph Mason
Feb 3, 1790 - May 6, 1871
& wife, Edy Mason
1792 - Apr 18, 1870

Tom H. Mason (Grandson)
1856 - 1938
& wife, Ella Goodman Mason
1856 - 1938

Martin H. Mason   1875 - 1929

Infant dau of Martin H. Mason

Lester Mason   1877 - 1897 Belle Mason  1887 - June 20, 1965 Jesse Carlton Mason   1893 - 1953

Dora A. Mason   1884 - Apr 15, 1969 Carrie Mason Jordan  1879 - Oct 17, 1971

420. MASON CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle.  NW on Nashville Highway (US 41-70), between Smyrna and
LaVergne, right (N) on Easy Street on a prominent knoll behind Miracle Heights Baptist Church.  Two unmarked graves,
according to Shirley Chaney they contain (1) Nan Nellie Celestine Hamilton Mason (she was called “Bunch” because
she had a bunch of names.)  (2) Infant dau of Nan & Martin Mason.  By: Shirley Chaney, 1971.

421. MASON CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle.  NW on Nashville Highway (US 41-70), between Smyrna & LaVergne,
right (N) on Stones River Road, right (E) on Lake Forest Drive, left (N) on Holland Ridge Drive, right (E) on Britt Lane.
Marked “Mason cem” on USGS map.  10 or more unmarked graves.  By: Almond Chaney & Bobby Pope, 1974.
Updated by Kim Denny, 2002.

William N. Mason
July 31, 1827 - Jan 18, 1916
& Infant son of W.N. Mason 
Oct 12, 1850

Martha J. House Mason
(1st) wife of William N. Mason
[married ca 1850]
Feb 14, 1833 - Oct 22, 1862

Frances Jane Sanders Mason
(2nd) wife of William N. Mason
[married ca 1864]
Jan 28, 1845 -            

Sarah Anne Mason
Dec 23, 1851 - Aug 22, 1854

Infant dau of W.N. & Martha Mason  
d. Aug 26, 1862

Eliza L. Duffle Mason
wife of Robert T. Mason
Nov 17, 1873 - Dec 13, 1934

Chester Irby Mason   
1881 - 1931

Moss G. Mason
Aug 5, 1877 - Jan 25, 1916

Lillian Vester Mason
1884 - 19___

Cecil Bell Mason
Apr 15, 1915 - Mar 16, 1919

Jesse J. Mason   1905 - 1933

L. [Lewis] G. Burnett - abt 85 yrs 
[1807] - July 13, 1892 [1850 census -
age 36 years] & wife, Temple
[Temperance H.]Burnett - age 50
[1815] - Jan 15, 1865
[1850 census - age 37 years]

Lewis G. Burnett
age 27 years, 13 days
[Jan 18, 1825] - Jan 31, 1853

Annie F. Burnett [no dates]

J. [John] T. Burnett   1841 - 1926
[son of L. G. & Temple Burnett]

R. L. Burnett
Dec 26, 1866 - Dec 7, 1912

Alice Jane Charlton
May 3, 1859 - Nov 26, 1934

Dr. J. B. Charlton   1827 - 1917
& wife, Sophronia Anne Gregory
1836 - 1864 [Rutherford County
marriages: Sopronia Gregory m.
Joseph Charlton, Mar 14, 1853]

Ben F. Duffle
Mar 10, 1847 - Jan 7, 1925
& wife, Emily F. Williams Duffle
Sep 10, 1849 - Sep 13, 1910

Dora Engles
wife of  Dr. W. J. Engles
Aug 9, 1867 - Sep 3, 1890

Willie D. Engles
Sep 3, 1890 - Mar 28, 1911

Edward Ewing House   Sep 9-10, 1896

Isabella Mason Hamilton
wife of W. A. Hamilton
Jan 5, 1854 - Feb 10, 1887

William David House
Oct 5, 1851 - June 14, 1924
& wife, Jenny House
May 16, 1855 - Jan 20, 1923

John M. Hoobury
Jan 19, 1843 - Apr (13?), 1849

Thomas Latimer
Oct 7, 1803 - Nov 29, 1895

Mary Latimer
Dec 2, 1804 - July 20, 1865
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Mary B. Latimer
Oct 2, 1842 - Aug 2, 1863

William H. Latimer
Feb 28, 1828 - Aug 2, 1848

Mark Morrison
1894 - 1933

Parthenia M. Mason Travis
Apr 27, 1881 - Oct 26, 1913

William Gray Travis
Sep 26, 1876 - Mar 14, 1933

Carrie Myra Ward
Dec 25, 1884 - May 31, 1978

Alice House Williams
Oct 4, 1871 - Feb 17, 1926

John J. Williams
Aug 25, 1861 - Feb 27, 1927

422. MATHES CEMETERY - Milton Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), just past Givens Road about 700 feet
N of Pike out in field with a rock fence around.  Some trees inside the cemetery.  By: Bob Ragland, Nancy Morgan,
Margaret Batey, 1975.

Front side of large stone: Back side of large stone:
James H. Mathes Annabella Hite J. R. Mathes Rebecca Mathes
May 8, 1813 - June 2, 1869 F. A. Mathes W. G. Mathes Susan Mathes
Harriet Allen Mathes Fannie Mathes Overall G. T. Mathes Sallie Mathes Bass
Mar 28, 1815 - July 10, 1898 J. L. Mathes S. J. Mathes Lucy Mathes Carter

Berry Mathes

G. T. Mathes
May 12, 1850 - Aug 22, 1932
& wife, Mary Ellen Mathes
May 10, 1852 - July 10, 1940

Winnie D. Mathes
Nov 30, 1897 - Sep 28, 1903

Lucy Mathes Carter 1858 - 1929

Berry Mathes
Aug 22, 1859 - Sep 22, 1888

Arabelle Hight   1836 - 1920

Elizabeth S. D. Mathes
Aug 12, 1846 - Jan 3, 1892

James A. Hight    1862 - 1911
& wife, Mary E. Burnett Hight
Sep 4, 1864 - Oct 22, 1904

Arch C. Hight  1832 - 1923

Elizabeth F. Hight  1872 - 1928

Little Belle Williams May 6 - Aug 2, 1896

423. MATTHEWS CEMETERY - Nolensville Quadrangle (Williamson County).  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96) to Triune,
right (N) on Nolensville Road (US 31A-41A), right (SE) on Sanford Road  3/4 mile NW of intersection with Thomas
Road.  The cemetery is N of Sanford Road down a farm access road .  By: Allen Green, 1963.

Lucy Matthews   
b. Nov 28, 1747 Mecklenburg Co.,VA 
 d. Feb 12, 1831

John Matthews
b. Mar 9, 1777 Brunswick Co., VA   
d. Sep 25, 1851

William H. Matthews
May 24, 1825 - Aug    , 1826

Susan Thomas Jordan
Apr 20, 1811 - Feb 12, 1812

Clement Thomas Jordan
Mar 1, 1830 - Jan 8, 1832

Samuel Thompson Jordan
Mar 31 - Aug 3, 1831

William Henry Jordan
Feb 15 - June 9, 1840

Infant   June 1832
of Henry J. & Mary W. Pearson

424. MAXWELL CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96) [exact location not given].  Located
on old John A. Maxwell farm, Hwy 96, 5 miles E of Triune, 10 miles W from Murfreesboro, W of the Wray Covington
Cemetery E of Almaville Road.  Across road from Ernest Owen home [not in phone book], up driveway of M. P.
Maxwell, Sr. [not in phone book] By: Marion Brittain Maxwell, 1976.

John A. Maxwell
Dec 3, 1820 - Nov 30, 1910
& wife, M. J. [Jane] Maxwell
Feb 16, 1828 - June 22, 1892

Richard Bland Maxwell
Mar 29, 1853 - Jan 17, 1944
& wife, Frances Catherine Maxwell
Jan 29, 1854 - Dec 27, 1915

James Porter Maxwell
Oct 23, 1874 - Oct 7, 1917
& wife, Martha Ada Wray Maxwell
May 23, 1878 - Jan 10, 1948

James M. Maxwell
May 1, 1861 - Jan 11, 1900

Infant of R.B. & F. Maxwell
b/d   July 2, 1895

Mamie Russell Maxwell
dau of J. P. & Ada Maxwell
Nov 20, 1901 - Mar 29, 1902
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424. Maxwell Cemetery cont’d

Walter Thomas Maxwell
Dec 8, 1879 - Aug 29, 1943
& wife, Lottie Mai Maxwell
Nov 7, 1884 - Mar 8, 1916

W. T. Maxwell, Jr.
May 15, 1907 - Oct 1, 1949

Bessie Winn
dau of W. S. & E. E. Winn
Oct 17, 1891 - July 26, 1892

MAXWELL CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  Refer to Glymp-Maxwell Cemetery, No. 244.

425. MAY CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #64 (NE) on Waldron Road, right (S)
on Industrial Boulevard (frontage), left (NE) on Mason Boulevard.  2/3 mile N of Mason Cemetery.  On top of a high
hill and out in a field with one cedar tree.  At one time there were more stones here but have been lost.  By: Mr. & Mrs.
Buford Johnson, 1975

Frederick May A footstone with
Jan 5, 1802 - July 21, 1862     —E. M.---

426. MAYFIELD CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41), ½  mile NE
of Gum.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  12 fieldstone & 5 unmarked.  By: Stephen Cox, Wayne Gray, Stan Sadler, Keith
Wallace,  1975.

Mary E. Mayfield  1846 - 1933
Jon L. Mayfield  1844 - 1921
[John W. Mayfield - CSA, 18th Inf. -
widow’s pension application. - 
Mary E. Mayfield]

Martha Mayfield Harrell
1878 - 1823

Nora Ellen Mayfield [no dates]

B. A. Jernigan
Mar 9, 1850 - Jan 10, 1913
& wife, Nancy C. Jernigan
Nov 27, 1848 -        

427. McCANLESS CEMETERY - Nolensville Quadrangle (Williamson County).  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96) to Triune,
right (N) on Nolensville Road (US 31A - 41A), right (E) on McCanless Road 2¾ miles on W side of road.  By: Dorothy
E. Smotherman, 1968.

O. C. McCanless   1863 - 18(?)40 Leon McCanless   1896 - 1936 Emily Cumie McCanless    1873-1908

Ethel Owen McCanless   1920-21 James Carroll McCanless 1925-27 Lethia Fleming   1807 - Aug 24, 1891

C. J. Fleming
Mar 2, 1849 - Mar 20, 1901

Ed Stanfield
Feb 19, 1883 - Mar 15, 1920

428. McCANLESS CEMETERY - Nolensville Quadrangle (Williamson County).  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96) to Triune,
right (N) on Nolensville Road (US 31A - 41A), right (E) on McCanless Road 1a  miles on N side of road.  Marked
“cem” on USGS map.  By: Dorothy E. Smotherman, 1968.

J. T. C. McCanless
Mar 18, 1826 - June 19, 1899
& wife, Elizabeth L. McCanless
Jan 4, 1844 - Mar 23, 1903

Infants of J.T.C. & Eliz. McCanless
Loueller   Sep 7, 1877-Aug 7, 1878
Son   b/d  Nov 1884

Albert Green
Feb 11, 1872 -           
& wife, Mattie Snell Green
Jan 18, 1870 - July 4, 1909

W. B. Puckett
July 1810 - Aug 24, 1910

H. B. Puckett
July 16, 1859 - July 28, 1899

H. T. Snell
Mar 20, 1848 - July 5, 1923

Mary E. Puckett, wife of J. T. Puckett
Nov 8, 1875 - Mar 31, 1923

Infant dau of J. T. & M.E. Puckett
b/d   Oct 18, 1895

Ann Estelle Puckett
Sep 19, 1897 - Dec 10, 1911

George T. Puckett, Jr.
May 26, 1918 - Feb 2, 1919

H. H. Puckett
Sep 16, 1900 - Apr 9, 1901
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429. McCLANAHAN CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  E on Old Woodbury Pike, left (N) at Woodbury Road Church,
1 mile N and 2 miles E of head of Double Springs Branch.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  Located N of Pope Taylor’s
Barbecue on Woodbury road, W of old Carter McKnight home on Richland Road.  Several graves, but only one with
a readable marker.  Real name of this cemetery is unknown.  By: Ike Young, 1969.

John B. McClanahan   Co. L 45 Tenn. Inf. C. S. A.

430. McCLARAN CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (SW) on I-840, eixt (N) on
Almaville Road, right (E) on Manson Pike.  ½  mile SE of Almaville Road & Manson Pike intersection.  Marked
“Vaugh-McClaran cem” on USGS map.  By: Dorothy E. Smotherman, 1968.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2002, 2004.

Daniel G. McClaran
June 17, 1803 - Dec 19, 1875
& wife, Susan H. McClaran
Mar 3, 1821 - Nov 5, 1902

Mary Bettie McClaran
dau of Daniel & Susan H.
Mar 16, 1857 - May 30, 1873

Thomas J. McClaran     CSA
Co. E, 23rd Tenn. Inf.. Regt. 
Aug 6, 1843 - Feb 4, 1912
& wife, Annie McClaran
Feb 5, 1853 - Feb 21, 1931

Thomas H. McClaran
son of T. J. & Anna McClaran
Dec 23, 1886 - Mar 30, 1898

Chris Eva McClaran
Dec 24, 1890 - Dec 27, 1935

Alice Sue McClaran   1897-1906

J. D. McClaran   1871 - 1929

Lucian McClaran [dates illegible] Sue M. McClaran   1883 - 19     Hattie L. Bennett
Feb 15, 1866 - Jan 12, 1891

Mattie Louise Dye
Feb 11, 1907 - Oct 24, 1919

William Dye   1877 - 1949 Laura A. Edwards Elliott
wife of W. D. Elliott
Dec 12, 1869 - July 5, 1909

Childress T. Harris
Mar 9, 1888 - Sep 30, 1934

Elsie M. Lamb    1887 - 1958
wife of Claude G. Lamb

Ada Layne   1871 - 19    

Robert B. Patterson   1875 - 1932
& wife, Annie E. Patterson
1878 - 19____

Annie Julia Read   May 14, 1900-       

Vaughan baby [no dates]

Robert T. Smythia   1880 - 1961
& wife, Jessie Mai Smythia
1883 - 1939

William T. Snell
Jan 9, 1868 - Aug 28, 1959
[& wife] Lockie McClaran Snell
Jan 13, 1868 - May 16, 1946

R. H. Vaughan
Mar 29, 1842 - July 21, 106
& wife, M. T. Vaughan
Jan 19, 1849 - Jan 3, 1930
[CSA widow’s pension application -
Micha Temperance Vaughn]

Alice M.    ?       1840 - 1860

Hardie F.    ?      1876 - 1920

431. McCLARAN-MARABLE CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle. W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), left (S) on Rehobeth
Road 1 mile, cemetery about 1000 feet on right (E) side of road.   Some marked stones have been broken.  Close by there
are indications of an old roadbed.  Other graves marked only by slab rocks and fieldstones.  By: Dorothy E. Smotherman,
1968.

Champion H. Marable
Co. “F” 4th Tenn. Cav.   C.S.A.

M. N. Marable
Co. “D” 10th Tenn. Cav.   C.S.A.

Mordecai R. Vaughan
Co. “E” 23rd Tenn. Inf.   C.S.A.
[CSA widow’s pension application. -
Mary Ann Vaughn]

C. F. Glymph
June 1, 1864 - July 21 or 31, 1865

[Across fence from these graves]
Mary Hays    —1843— 
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432. McCLENDON CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  1 mile NE of Smith Springs Community.
Moved by Army Corps of Engineers.  8 unknown. By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

S. B. McClendon
May 31, 1845 - Nov 21, 1925

S. E. McClendon
Oct 18, 1857 - Feb 21, 1935

H. G. McClendon
d. 1934

E. G. McClendon   d. 1917 Delbert McClendon   [no dates] Tommie McClendon   [no dates]

F. E. McClendon   d. 1918 Fronie McClendon   [no dates] Marshall Allen   d. May 1952

Winifred Baird   [no dates] Ann R. Boner   d. 1959 Christopher S. Boner   d. 1900

Mose & Mack F. Boner   d. 1900 Calyer Boner   [no dates] William H. Boner   [no dates]

Willis Boner   [no dates] Irene Boner   [no dates] Mary Boner   d. 1899

Willie Boner   d. 1899 W. H. Boner   [no dates] Leo Boner   d. 1910

Edwin Boner   d. 1912 Hautie Boner   [no dates] Mary Boner   [no dates]

Jane Huggins   [no dates]

Two Ellis infants

A. L. Huggins
Mar 13, 1858 - Jan 22, 1930

Mildred Katherine Singleton  
d. 1927   Moved to Barton Creek
Baptist Cemetery

433. McCLENDON CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  2/3 mile N of Smith Springs Crossroad and
approximately 1/4 mile E of the road.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  One marked “unknown.”  By:
E. K. Johns, 1973

                   P. F. McClendon   Dec 8, 1811 - Dec 10, 1860

434. McCORD CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Barfield Road, left
(S) on Midland Road, left (E) on Walnut Grove Road (Hwy 269) on S side of road.   Marked “cem” on USGS map. 
Five or more fieldstone markers.  By: Dorothy Smotherman, 1968.  Updated: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wary, 1972.  Update:
Eva Mai Herrod, Annie Jo Frost, & Ann Hatcher, 2005.

Mary L. McCord
Mar 8, 1847 - Sep 21, 1831

J. R. [James Robert] McCord   
1855 - 1933

C. E. McCord
May 4, 1890 - Jan 25, 1923
[also stated as b. 1880]

Joseph L. “Joe” Avaritt
Mar 12, 1880 - Sep 25, 1957
Minnie M. Avaritt
Sep 30, 1882 - Aug 13, 1939

Jackson Garrett Avaritt
Feb 4, 1905 - Feb 18, 1991

Baby McCord [no dates]
[sister of Eva Mai Herrod]

J. R. Robinson 
Mar 6-July 24, 1934

* Known to be buried here: [1850 census for Rutherford Co., TN, 11th District lists the following: Littleton Avaritt, age
51 [1799], b. VA; wife - Sally, age 50 [1800], b. VA; dau - Julia A., age 19 [1831]; dau - Amanda H., age 16 [1834]; son - James
H., age 14 [1836]; son - William R., age 12 [1838]; son - Robert H., age 10 [ 1840]; dau - Sarah P., age 7 [1843]; dau - Margarett,
age 3 [1847].

*Littleton Avaritt   1797 - 1877
& wife, Sally Head Avaritt
1800 - 1885
[parents of Sally L. Avaritt McCord]

*William Billbrow Avaritt
son of Joe & Minnie Avaritt
1910 - 1979

*Will R. “Bill” Avaritt, & wife
Melissa Frances Windrow Avaritt

*Walter Avaritt
son of Will Avaritt [has 6 babies
buried in one row]

*Amanda Avaritt

*Alma & Fletcher Avaritt

*John Bumpus, & wife
Julia Avaritt Bumpus
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435. McCORD CEMETERY - Chapel Hill Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Eagleville, left (S) on US 41-A &
Hwy 99, right (SW) on Chapel Hill Road (Hwy 99) 2 miles.  Near Marshall County line.  Marked “McCord cem” on
USGS map.  By: Ben Hall McFarlin & Henry G. Wray, 1973.

Mary B. McCord
1798 - Sep 11, 1849

William A. [Abner] McCord
June 24, 1824 - Oct 23, 1886

Nancy Parthenia McCord, 
wife of William A. McCord
Aug 1, 1831 - June 9, 1893

Martha Jane Haley, dau of Mary B.
McCord, wife of Benjamin Haley
Mar 3, 1822 - Sep 6, 1846

B. [Benjamin?] W. Haley
Feb 2, 1815 - 1848

Mary Jane Haley, dau of
Benjamin & Martha Haley
Mar 20, 1843 - Aug 25, 1844

Ruth Hardison 
dau of T. L. & J. O.  Hardison
Aug 8, 1897 - Jan 27, 1903

William Jason Ogilvie, infant son of
J. P. & M. L. Ogilvie
Sep 13 - Dec 19, 1861

436. McCRARY CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  SE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), left (N) on Cripple Creek Road,
right (E) on unnamed road [before East Lyon Road].  1¼  miles due S of Cripple Creek Church.  On E side of road.
Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

A. [Arthur] A. McCrary
CSA veteran - 18th Infantry
Feb 15, 1832 - Feb 28, 1918

Mary A. J. McCrary
1st wife of A. A. McCrary
Apr 22, 1838 - July 2, 1894

Clary Ann
2nd wife of A. A. McCrary
May 20, 1838 - Oct 1, 1912

Joseph H. [Hamilton]McCrary
Feb 26, 1836 - Dec 21, 1900
& wife, Malinda McCrary   
Aug 8, 1848 - Apr 30, 1928 
[CSA widow’s pension application]

Author McCrary
Mar 20, 1801 - Jan 7, 1867

Ida McCrary
Jan 15, 1801 - Mar 31, 1885

A. L. McCrary
July 9-26, 1876

J. A. McCrary
May 25, 1866 - Oct 10, 1900

W. J. Becton   [no marker] 
[known to be buried here]
b. before 1820 - d. 1874

Homarie Harrett Adams, dau of
H. R. & Fannie Becton Adams
Oct 15, 1915 - Aug 15, 1916

Mary I. Becton, wife of B. M. Becton
Aug 2, 1842 - May 22, 1886

Susie Harney - 1881 - 1900

Thomas F. Lowe
Dec 12, 1834 - June 17, 1900
& wife, M. E. Lowe
Oct 13, 1840 - Jan 31, 1898

James F. Lowe
Dec 26, 1866 - Mar 8, 1867

Mattie Lowe
Oct 15, 1864 - May 17, 1892

Mary E. Harney   1857 - 1902
A. M. Harney   1857 - 1922

**George W. Becton
1860 - 1906

**Mary Taylor Becton
1860 - 1930

**James Becton - age 2 months
b & d 1881

** Stones moved to Evergreen Cemetery, 1974.  Graves were not moved.

437. McCULLOCH-OVERALL CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), left (S) on Cason
Lane & immediate left (E) on River Rock Road to intersection with Racquet Club Road.  Fenced.  Many unmarked
graves.  By: Robert Ragland, 1977.

Henry M. McCulloch - age 17
son of B. & S. McCulloch
[Benjamin & Sarah Lytle McCulloch]
[1814] - d. Nolensville, Mar 1831

Infant son of P.D.& L.V. McCulloch
June 18, 1818

Ann McCulloch - age 2, dau of  B. &
S. McCulloch  [1818] - Jan 4, 1820

John McCulloch - 16 yrs, 1 day
son of B. & S. McCulloch
[Sep 15, 1831] - d. McMinnville Sep
16, 1847

Samuel D. McCulloch  - age 23
son of B. & S. McCulloch
[1822] - d. Miss. Aug 17, 1845
& wife, Sarah A. McCulloch
age 33 [1821] - Mar 21, 1854
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437. McCulloch-Overall Cemetery cont’d

Thomas James McCulloch - age 2
[1836] - Apr 13, 1838

James G. Overall   [broken] 
May 23, 1814 - May 2, 1874
 ?  [probably wife, Rachel W. Overall]
       1819 - Aug 26, 1874

William Jeff Overall
Aug 2, 1838 - Apr 3, 1908
& wife, Clementine H. Overall
July 8, 1842 - May 23, 1908

Robert B. Overall, son of 
James G. & Rachel W. Overall
Apr 30, 1841 - July 27, 1874

N. P. Overall, son of
James G. & Rachel W. Overall
Oct 6, 1848 - Apr 11, 1894

John H. Overall, son of
James G. & Rachel W. Overall
Aug 28, 1850 - Jan 29, 1905

Thomas B. Overall, son of
James G. & Rachel W. Overall
Sep 23, 1853 - Dec 2, 1872

Jasper T. Overall, son of
W. J. & Clementine Overall
Apr 11, 1870 - Sep 12, 1894

Inf sons of W.J. & Clementine Overall
#1 - July 1-7, 1876
#2 - Feb 1 - Nov 1, 1878

Jessie Pearl Overall, dau of
L. G. & J. F. Overall
Mar 23, 1885 - Oct 30, 1886

438. McDANIEL CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231), right (E) on
Jefferson Pike past Dunaway Chapel Road 3/4 mile, left (N) on Declaration Drive.   On a small wooded ridge E of a
house about 400 feet.   9 or more unmarked graves.   By: E. K. Johns & Henry Wray, 1975.

Charles McDaniel
Feb 15, 1843 - Feb 24, 1871

J. S. McDaniel
Oct 27, 1879 - Apr 2, 1921

Boss E. Hall   1866 - 1937
& wife, Julia McDaniel Hall
1899 - 19       

W. H. Alexander
Sep 9, 1833 - Apr 30, 1922
& wife, Louease McDaniel Alexander
Apr 15, 1847 - Mar 4, 1891

Shirley A. Alexander
May 22 - July 15, 1937

near her is a footstone —A. B.---

Mary Lou Vaughn - age 56 yrs
[1906] - d. 10-11-62

439. McDONALD CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  Located in Smyrna, but a subdivision has destroyed evidence.  The
following are known to have been buried there.  From “Some Rutherford Co. Cemetery Records” by Garrett & McClain,
1968.

Capt. George McDonald, a Confederate soldier and wife, Isabella Ward McDonald
[On the 1870 census George is 35 years and Isabella is 25 years]

440. McDOWELL CEMETERY - Chapel Hill Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) through stoplight at Eagleville
continue on Allisona Road (Wllace Hill) 2 miles.  S of road 1/4 mile.  3/4 mile SE of Allisona.  Marked “cem” on USGS
map.   According to Mr. Fred Massey, William McDowell was the original owner of this land by Federal Grant, but was
not a Revolutionary Soldier.

William McDowell, a native of Scotland and a resident of Tennessee, departed this life Jan 12, 1864

441. McELROY CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle (Bedford County).  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), left (E)
opposite Big Springs Road at end of a farm access road.  1 mile W of Bare Knob.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By:
Miss Elvira Brothers, 1969.

A. [Adam?] M. McElroy
Aug 15, 1811 - Feb 23, 1881

Mary A. McElroy - 40y, 4m, 28d
Jan 10, 1815 - June 8, 1855

Samuel [Lewis] McElroy
Dec 27, 1830 - Aug 31, 1916

Harriet McElroy
Aug 14, 1848? - Apr 1895

J. [James] L. McElroy   
1846 - 1918

Samuel A. McElroy   1848 - 1927
Sallie Oden McElroy   1853 - 1936

Mary B. McElroy   1865 - 1933 Sadie C. [Christopher] McElroy
May 19, 1879 - Apr 13, 1957

Robert McElroy
Sep 16, 1888 -              
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441. McElroy Cemetery cont’d

Oden McElroy - 17 yrs, 2 mos.
Jan 18,1881 - Apr 7, 1898

Sara E. McElroy - 4 mos, 7 days
Jan 30 - June 7, 1896

Mary Jane Alexander, wife of W. C.
Alexander  Sep 18, 1838 - July 4, 1880

W. [William] N. Bryant
Mar 16, 1831 - Jan 19, 1911
Margaret Anne Bryant
Nov 21, 1836 - Nov 8, 1904

John M. Bryant   1865 - 1940
Tempie H. [McElroy] Bryant
1870 - 1964

Lillie Dean Bryant
dau of John & Tempie Bryant
Mar 27, 1897 - June 7, 1900

Maggie C. Bryant
Nov 3, 1872 - Nov 9, 1958

Harb G. Bryant
May 29, 1882 - Apr 17, 1907

Mary F. Bryant
June 5, 1880 - Dec 28, 1891

Hattie E. Bryant
Mar 9 - Aug 21, 1907

Sarah McElroy Bryant
wife of William M. Bryant  
May 10, 1902 - Jan 26, 1925

Sammie G. Bryant
Nov 21, 1908 - Apr 14, 1940

Gurttie M. Bryant
Mar 28 - May 8, 1912

Sam M. Bryant
June 15, 1944

Fount Dearing Brothers
Jan 10, 1884 - Aug 6, 1969

Hattie Horton Brothers
[no dates]

Henry M. Horton   1864 - 1940
Victoria Smith Horton  1866-1928

J. Evan Horton
May 5, 1896 - Mar 1, 1917

Infant son of S.M. & B. Horton
Jan 18, 1898

Anne Elizabeth Epps 
wife of Robert E. Epps
Nov 9, 1857 - Mar 26, 1881

Harbert Gilmore
Mar 5, 1839 - July 31, 1911

Martha N. [McElroy] Gilmore
Mar 26, 1841 - July 15, 1919

Melissa C. Smith Kittrell 
wife of Thomas S. Kittrell  
Aug 3, 1887 - July 14, 1910

Sallie Bryant Lovvorn 
wife of R. H. Lovvorn  
Jan 20, 1880 - Feb 5, 1908

Infant son of 
A.N. & Jimmie (McElroy) Miller

Myrtle Bryant Smotherman
July 13, 1905 - Feb 19, 1971

John L. Spence   1872 - 1950
Melissa Jane Spence   1870 - 1929

Horace M. Watkins
Nov 27, 1878 - Aug 4, 1957

Kate M. [McElroy] Watkins
Sep 10, 1883 - May 1976   

Sheila Anne Watkins
Aug 27 - Sep 20, 1947

Harriet Weaver
wife of Samuel Weaver
Oct 11, 1885 - June 1, 1907

442. McFADDEN CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street (US 41-70), right (N) on Van Cleve Lane.
About 150 feet W of the Artillery Monument of Stones River Battlefield grounds.  In edge of field on Park property
boundary.  Stones are broken and down.  There were two other graves there, but no inscribed marker for them were
found.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2001 who states in part: “Samuel McFadden was born 1794 in Chester Co., So.
Carolina.  He moved to Tennessee about 1803 with his parents, Guy and Jane McFadden.  Samuel’s wife, Hollie,
continued to lived on the farm for many years.  They had 14 children.”

Samuel McFadden
July 27, 1791 - Apr 29, 1848

Samuel Houston Clark, son of John N. & Caroline [McFadden] Clark
age 13 years, 1 month, 17 days  [Nov 25, 1837] - Jan 11, 1851

443. McFARLIN CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41), left (E) on
Hughes Road, right (E) on Delbridge Road.  3/4 mile NE of Buchanan School out in a field near a tree.  Six unmarked
graves and six marked with coffin shaped rocks about five feet long and nine inches thick.  One inscribed stone.  By:
Robert Ragland & E. K. Johns, 1977

Thomas McFarlin   Sep 19, 1815 - Dec 14, 1889
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444. McGILL CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), left (E) on County Farm Road.
About 3/4 mile S of the Community Care of Rutherford County [Marked “County Farm” on USGS map]. In a grove of
trees between County Farm Road and Elam Road.  No fence.  20-25 graves.  One acre deeded as cemetery.  By: Angus
Maples & Catherine Walkup, 1977.

Amanda McGill Jim McGill Buchanan
Oct 21, 1821 - Nov 1, 1852 [no dates]

445. McGRIGOR/MCGREGOR CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.   NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-
70), right (N) on I-840, exit (W) on Jefferson Pike (Hwy 266).  At the intersection of Jefferson Pike & I-840.  There are
only two headstones and both are down and broken.  One footstone was still standing although broken.  According to
Robert Dayton Jones [owner of farm], there is a baby also buried here.  A slave woman was carrying a baby downstairs
in the old house here and fell killing the child.  At one time there was a fence around the graves.  Before 1930 this was
the Holloway farm.  By: E. K. Johns, 1995.

John McGrigor Milbry [Donelson] McGrigor
Aug 29, 1794 - July 4, 1835 July 27, 1806 - Jan 2, 1836

From “National Banner & Nashville Whig” July 15, 1835 - Gen. John McGregor, died in Rutherford Co. of Cholera.
[From “The Chronicle 1979 - 1989" published by Mt. Juliet-West Wilson County Historical Society, p. 65 - Feb 1983]   The

William Donelson Family - Milberry Donelson married John McGregor, Feb 10, 1825.  This is a sad story, both parents
having died within a few months of each other, leaving very young children, one an infant of 2 months.  (1) Martha
Malvena McGregor, b. Dec 4, 1825, m. Temple O. Harris (no issue); (b) Mary McGregor (1826-1904) m. Col. Pat
Anderson; (c) Flowers McGregor, b. Dec 17, 1828, m. 1849 Francis Roane (no issue); (d) Donelson McGregor, b. Nov
6, 1830, never married, was a Col. in the Confederate Army, was killed in Battle of Murfreesboro; (e) Andrew
McGregor, b. Aug 13, 1832, m. Eudora Anderson, was a Capt. in the 4th Tenn. Cav.; (f) Milbry McGregor, b. 1835.

446. McKEE CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41) past Big Springs
Road.  ½  mile NW of Hoover Cemetery on U.S. 41 on S side of highway near old quarry.  About 100 yards off the
highway.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: W. H. King, 1972.

J. F. McKee
Mar 23, 1860 - May 1, 1909

Willie Brandon McKee, son of J. F. & Ludie McKee
Jan 31, 1903 - Feb 12, 1920

447. McKNIGHT CEMETERY (AFRICAN-AMERICAN) - Milton Quadrangle (Cannon Co.).  E on Halls Hill Pike, 3/4 mile
NE of Porterfield.  Fieldstone markers. Last burial said to be 1920s.  By: Steve Cates, 1975.

Eppie N. Duggin (no dates)

448. McKNIGHT-WRIGHT CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E on Halls Hill Pike, 1/5 mile N of Halls Hill on Browns
Mill Road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Virginia McKnight
d. 26 July 1836

W. T. McKnight
d. Sep 20, 1855

Laura Malisse McKnight
Oct 18, 1855 - Aug 20, 1876

T. J. Wright, Sr.
June 29, 1832 - Dec 10, 1910
& wife, Elizabeth Wright
Aug 14, 1839 - Sep 13, 1905

I. N. Wright   1825 - 1894

E. T. Wright
Apr 22, 1848 - June 1855

Virgil Holmes Wright
July 18, 1892 - Sep 3, 1899

Minette Wright   June 6 - Sep 16, 1899

Narcissa R. Hall
June 24, 1814 - Mar 23, 1894 

Joshua Johnson
June 8, 1798 - Apr 28, 1839

Infants of J. W. & C. C. Hall
Son - Feb 24 - June 9, 1847; 
Hiram Leroy Apr 29, 1842-Oct 21,
1848; Alice Maornda - Feb 26-June
19,1851; Andrew - b/d Nov 30, 1840

Caroline C. Johnson
Mar 2, 1852 - Sep 2, 1853

Virgil F. Johnson   1851 - 1903

Jarrett L. Smith
July 20, 1861 - Mar 17, 1943

Conner J. Smith
Jan 22, 1892 - July 24, 1944

J. R. Stroop
Mar 26, 1859 - Jan 22, 1928

Lottie Wright Stroop
Apr 25, 1861 - Mar 16, 1944
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449. McLAUGHLIN CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #70 (S) on Almaville Road,
right (W) on Poplarwood Road, right (N) on Rocky Fork Road, right (E) on Old Rocky Fork Road, at corner of O’Shea
Court and Old Rocky Fork Road on S side of road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray,  1971.

G. W. McLaughlin
Aug 5, 1827 - Aug 15, 1899

Tennie L. McLaughlin, wife of G. W. McLaughlin
Sep 13, 1831 - July 3, 1900

450. McMURRY CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  E (towards Chattanooga) on I-24 to Buchanan exit #89, W on
Epps Mill Road, left (S) on Liberty Pike (Hwy 269).  1 mile N of Short Creek community and on W side of Liberty Pike
at intersection with Sims Road.  By: Mr. & Mrs. W. H. King & E. K. Johns, 1973.

James McMurry
Apr 14 - May 15, 1852

Samuel J. McMurry, son of
G. W. & J. M. McMurry
Feb 16, 1861 - Dec 27, 1875

John W. McMurry, son of
W. J. & F. L. McMurry
Apr 6, 1883 - Jan 13, 1884

B. T. Delbridge
May 5, 1872 - Feb 27, 1938
& wife, Nora L. Taylor Delbridge
Feb 27, 1878 - Aug 5, 1926

James A. Taylor, son of
J. W. & N. E. Taylor
Oct 1 - Nov 9, 1884

451. McNEIL CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  E (towards Chattanooga) on I-24 to Buchanan exit #89, W on Epps
Mill Road, left (S) on Plainview Road past Sledge Road on W edge of road with an iron fence.  3/10 mile N of
Plainview.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1972.

F. A. McNeil
July 22, 1807 - Aug 22, 1880
Martha H. McNeil
Aug 29, 1811 - May 3, 1882

Eliza Jane Johnson
Oct 10, 1834 - Apr 4, 1903

J. R. Johnson, son of
J. W. & E. J. Johnson
Oct 21, 1859 - Feb 24, 1888

452. McPEAK CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle.  No. 34 on Army Corps of Engineers Removal List.  Cemetery on N
bank of Fall Creek 0.6 mile upstream from Fall Creek Boat Ramp.  All stones but two now at Mt. Juliet (two in Sanders
Cemetery).  81 graves.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971

Nannie [Nancy] F. McPeak
Sep 10, 1848 -          , wife of
Richard D. McPeak
June 4, 1845 - Apr 2, 1914

R. M. McPeak  Feb 12, 1839 -      
M. E. McPeak  Feb 12,      -        
[NOTE: Rufus Marion McPeak, 1834-
1915, CSA veteran, m. 1864 in Wilson
Co., TN, Martha Reynolds]

Ludora McPeak
Feb 17, 1873 - July 22, 1901

Infant son of R.M. & M.E. McPeak

Mattie T. McPeak
Nov 7, 1878 - July 30, 1901

Jennie McPeak (no dates) Azriah Arnold
Sep 14, 1873 - Feb 24, 1923

Cleo Kimbro  June 19-22, 1909 Howard H. Kimbro
June 16, 1903 - Mar 6, 1909

John W. Miller
July 2, 1833 - Mar 9, 1902

Corps of Engineers report no stones for the following:
I. M. McPeak Mary McPeak Johnny McPeak Lena M. McPeak
R. A. McPeak Richard McPeak Mary E. McPeak Mrs. Edwards John R. Sullivan

453. MILES CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), left (S) on
Florence Road.  1¼  miles S on Florence Road from Old Nashville Highway.  On W side of Florence Road behind a
house.  Fenced but is overgrown with trees and weeds.  Copied from “Some Rutherford County, Tennessee Cemetery
Records” by: Jill K. Garrett and Iris H. McClain.  By: Caroline K. Burrus.

Thomas Miles, Sr., Lieutenant
Foley’s Company - N.C. Troops
Revolutionary War
Sep 23, 1752 - Apr 15, 1838

Anne “Nancy” Patterson Miles
ca 1750 - 1841
m. Feb 15, 1774 Cumberland Co., VA,
Thomas Miles, Sr.

Patterson Miles
Mar 11, 1790 - Feb 1873
& wife, Dicie Moore Miles
1795 - Dec 20, 1880
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453. Miles Cemetery cont’d

Nancy W. Miles, wife of C. M. Miles 
June 27, 1825 - Apr 8, 1851

B. M. Miles
son of F. W. & E. V. Miles
Dec 2, 1868 - Nov 12, 1890

Caswell Moore Miles, Sr.
Oct 9, 1815 - Feb 15, 1904, & wife
Sallie Russworm Miles
Feb 17, 1828 - Nov 21, 1884

Mary Ida Miles
Mar 17, 1862 - Oct 7, 1873

F.W.[Ferdinand Washington] Miles
Feb 18, 1827 - Nov 5, 1889
& wife, Elizabeth V. Moore Miles
Jan 10, 1840 - Dec 13, 1890

454. MILLER-RANSOM CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231).  On W edge of
U.S. 231 across highway from Murfreesboro Country Club [now Indian Hills Subdivision - 2004].  Marked “Miller cem”
on USGS map.  Large thick stone face down and not recorded.  Garrett & McClain list 6 Crockett & Ransom names,
but  not found.  Acklen’s book (1933) lists * these graves  in the Miller Cemetery.   SEE Ransom Cemetery (No.
557) for some duplication.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972

* Alfred Miller b. Guilford
Courthouse, NC, Nov 24, 1796, 
d. June 24, 1867 -  removed with
parents to Rutherford Co. in 1811
& wife, * Narcissa C. Miller
Sep 15, 1821 - Apr 14, 1875

Isaac Miller
Feb 22, 1795 - Oct 16, 1861 

Ann Eliza Miller - b. Murfreesboro
Aug 4, 1816 - May 17, 1867

S. H. [Stephen Henry?] Miller
May 1, 1844 - June 26, 1873

Anne E. Miller
Aug 4, 1848 - May 17, 1859

Alfred Miller, Jr.
[b. 1851 on 1860 census]

Stephen Henry Miller
son of S. H. & V. I. Miller
Apr 22 - Dec 3, 1871

W. C. Miller
Apr 23, 1857 - Oct 18, 1880

Narcissa Carolina Miller
[b. 1858 on 1860 census]

Ira David [Miller?]
Lizze Hannah [Miller?]
Isaac Anderson [Miller?]

* Richard Ransom, son of 
Capt. Richard & Kesiah Ransom
Mar 17, 1802 - Mar 2, 1835

* Capt. Richard Ransom  b. Isle of
Wight Co.1752 - d. July 22, 1827
Revolutionary War soldier  
[m. Oct 10, 1784 in Franklin Co., NC]
Kesiah Portis Ransom, b. 1763 in
Franklin Co., NC - d. in Murfreesboro
Mar 22, 1841 [information from
widow’s pension records of Kesiah
Portis Ransom]

* John A. Ransom, son of
Capt. Richard & Kesiah Ransom
b. Dec 15, 1792 in Mecklinburg Co.,
NC - d. Rutherford Co. Sep 9, 1849
m. in Rutherford Co. Sep 2, 1817
* Elizabeth Bowman Ransom
July 1, 1798 - Sep 3, 1857

Laura M. Betty   1840 - 1915
[dau of Alfred & Narcissa Miller]

Alfred M. Betty    1870 - 1903

Lulu H. Betty   1877 - 1903

Harry J. Betty   1901 - 1903

N. Carrie Miller Boyles
May 31, 1859 - Dec 20, 1893
wife of Dr. T. J. Boyles
b. Murfreesboro   d. Houston, TX

* John Overton Crockett  [son of John
A. & Margaret K. Crockett]
Dec 9, 1842 - Sep 29, 1872

455. MILLER CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), S of intersection with  Christiana
Road (Hwy 269E) on E side of US 231 in the yard of a house.  One stone not readable.  By: Mr. J. D. Barringer, 1975.

Lorenzo Miller
Mar 27, 1828 - Aug 30, 1866

Lorenzo Dow Miller, son of  L. D. & Cassey Newman Miller
Feb 1857 - Feb 1859

456. MILLER CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  On N side of Couchville Pike 1/3 mile E of
intersection with Anderson Road.  Moved to Mt. Juliet by Army Corps of Engineers.   Clara T. Miller   d. 1892
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457. MILLER (ISAAC) CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), left (E) on Parsons
Road, right (S) on Rucker-Christiana Road, left (E) on Miller-Johnson Road.  On Miller-Johnson Road ½  mile E of
Christiana African-American cemetery on N edge of road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  Large cedar trees and grown
up.  By: Sarah King, W. H. King, & E. K. Johns, 1973.

Isaac Miller - 92 y, 5 m, & 20 d
Revolutionary War Soldier
[Feb 8, 1749] - July 28, 1841

Frances Miller, consort of Isaac Miller 
 age 30 yrs, 9 mos, 12 days
[Jan 28, 1783] - Nov 9, 1813

Isaac Miller - age 56 years
[1788] - Sep 6, 1844

Elizabeth Miller
Dec 5, 1788 - June 29, 1854

Felix G. Miller    73 y 11 m 28 d
Apr 3, 1810 - Mar 31, 1884

Rebecca [Johnston] Miller
consort of James R. Miller [NOTE:
He is listed in next cemetery #458]
Mar 10, 1762 - Dec 28, 1830

Sarah Key Miller
Dec 19, 1839 - Aug 4, 1900

Ben B. Batey  -  CSA, 1st (Fields) Inf.
Oct 10, 1838 - 1923
Kittie Batey   1846 - 1920

Isaac Lamb Miller Batey
May 22, 1872 - Mar 22, 1959

Sister - Virgie Mary Barfoot
Sep 17, 1902 - Sep 18, 1921

Lawrence Epps - CSA veteran - 8th Inf
Dec 2, 1842 - Nov 1, 1916
& wife, Mary E. Smith Epps
Dec 14, 1848 - Nov 10, 1912

Katie Epps, dau of L. & M. E. Epps
b. Oct 2, 1872 -            

Brother - Herbert Lee Estes
Oct 20, 1910 - Nov 30, 1914
Father - William Jeff Estes
Jan 14, 1873 - Apr 28, 1929

Lonzo George
Feb 7, 1878 - Mar 4, 1968
Hattie George
June 10, 1885 - Oct 17, 1965

Gracey George   1913-1914

Charles Goss
July 12, 1854 - Sep 16, 1861

Thomas Goss
Mar 31, 1824 - Oct 20, 1865
& wife, Mary A. Goss, dau of
Isaac & Elizabeth Miller
Dec 13, 1831 - Oct 23, 1859

Be     Goss  Mar 9, 1856 - Sep 9,   

William W. Goss
Nov 23, 1857 - Sep 23, 1861

Virginia Jenning  b/d June 27,1937

Edward Johnson   1770 - 1852
Mary McM. Johnson   1774 - 1843

B. P. Johnson
Oct 2, 1808 - Jan 8, 1901
Jane M. Johnson   1809 - 1838

William A. Johnson
Oct 7, 1821 - Sep 10, 1891
& wife, Jane E. Johnson
Feb 21, 1822 - Mar 7, 1886

C. M. Johnson 
Nov 8, 1831 - Apr 13, 1913   
m. Oct 19, 1854, Mary C. Davis 
Dec 28, 1836 - Mar 30, 1924

Children of C. M. & M. C. Johnson:
Julia A. - Sep 2, 1855-Sep 3, 1861
Reual A. - Nov 2-30, 1870

Fly W. Johnson
son of I. M. & Elizabeth Johnson
July 21, 1851 - Apr 14, 1882

J. W. Johnson
son of J. W. & F. J. Johnson
Aug 11, 1862 - Jan 8, 1864

Margaret W. - age 6 months
dau of J. L. & S. G. M.

Malinda Mayfield - age 34 years
[1807] - Sep 11, 1841

Mother - Lillie Johnson Peay
Oct 2, 1869 - Mar 12, 1936

Catherine Peay 
dau of Dr. A. T. & L. G. Peay  
July 4, 1893 - Feb 19, 1896

Nancy A. Summers
Jan 19, 1833 - Dec 3, 1914

Oda Summers
Nov 29, 1872 - Aug 10, 1908

Burris Miller Walker
May 5, 1873 - Dec 3, 1956
& wife, Amanda Lee Walker
Oct 5, 1878 - Oct 15, 1951

Ida McFarland Williams 1857-1893

Jasper N. Woods
Sep 2, 1823 - July 11, 1898

J. M. Wood  Apr 4, 1868 - Sep 2, 1937
& wife, Mary Pearson Wood
Sep 28, 1864 - Apr 10, 1918

Ada Rawlings Wood 
wife of J. M. Wood
Sep 2, 1870 - July 28, 1898

Son of J.M. & Ada Wood
Nov 1, 1889 - Mar 24, 1909
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458. MILLER CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), left (E) on Christiana Road (Hwy
269).  On Christiana-Hoovers Gap Road 2/3 mile SE of Christiana and across the road from the Christiana Community
Cemetery and just E of a barn.  By: Mrs. J. D. Barringer, 1975.  Update by Mrs. Raymond H. Johnson, 1982.

Isaac [Ike Marion] Miller
Dec 19, 1836 - May 26, 1891
& wife, Tennie C. Miller 
[no dates]  wife of I. M. Miller
[CSA widow’s pension application]

Children. of I. M. & T. C. Miller:
son, F.E. Miller
Nov 8, 1869 - Aug 2, 1871
Katie Fly Miller
Apr 28, 1874 - Jan 7, 1882

James R. Miller 1790-1800  - 1846
[Will dated May 22, 1846, recorded
June 4, 1846] 
1st m. July 13, 1815, Rebecca Johnston
[NOTE: See listing in above
cemetery #457]

Sarah Lee Davis Miller [no dates]
wife of Fount Miller

Arabella A. Miller
Nov 10, 1860 - Aug 11, 1862

John R. Miller
Mar 11, 1824 - July 20, 1860

**Catherine Claytor Blakely Miller
1794 - 1864
m. 1st 1812, James H. Blakely, who
died prior to Feb 20, 1830
m. 2nd 1831, James R. Miller

Elizabeth Johnson, dau of James H. &
Catherine Claytor Blakely
wife of Burrell Perry Johnson
Nov 19, 1812 - Mar 10, 1892

B. P.[Burrell Perry] Johnson, son of
Edward & Mary McMinn Johnson
Oct 2, 1808 - Jan 8, 1901
“married life 61 yrs and 1 mo.”
[married - Dec 1839]

Margaret W. Miller, dau of
Isaac Lamb & Sarah Grand Miller
age 6 ms, 27 ds - Oct 9, 1848

Horace Wood
son of J. M. & Ada Wood
Nov 1, 1889 - Mar 24, 1909

** Catherine Claytor Blakely Miller was mother to the following:
Elizabeth Blakely Johnson William Rucker Blakely Nancy Blakely Marlin
Robert Carter Miller (May 13, 1832 - Jan 15, 1889) Burrell Galloway Miller (1833-1862)

459. MILLERSBURG CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  E (towards Chattanooga) on I-24 to Buchanan exit #89,
W on Epps Mill Road, left (S) on Wayside Road, left (E) on Hoovers Gap Road, cemetery at intersection with Short
Creek Road.  Marked “Millersburg cem” on USGS map.  By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1972.

John Henry Adcock   1877 - 1949
Binda Lynch Adcock  1876 - 1959

John G. Arnold   1869 - 1944
Mattie W. Arnold   1871 - 1954

Nuton Jacobs 1847 - 1906, & wife
Leatha Jane Jacobs   1851 - 1883

Lou V. Heath 
May 24, 1856 - Aug 28, 1941
William H. Heath   1852 - 1929
W. Arthur Heath
Feb 26 1884 - Apr 20, 1898

Gertrue [sic] Huff Jacobs
Aug 5-Sep 10, 1881

Terrilee Jacobs  Jan 14-Mar 29, 1962

D. L. Lynch
Nov 22, 1838 - Sep 29, 1903

M. S. Lynch
Aug 29, 1833 - Aug 9, ___97

John T. Lynch [also Linch] - CSA
Co. “C” 2 (Robison’s) Tenn. Inf.
[widow’s pension application - 
Parlee I. Linch]

Robert P. Lynch
Tenn. Corp. 513 Motor Trans. Co.
Jan 28, 1933

Dr. N. C. Miller
June 23, 1827 - Aug 27, 1857

Mary B. Miller   1883 - 1967
Tommie Miller   1887 - 1962

Joseph Newman
1790 - Mar 17, 1849

Mrs. N. A. Newman
Dec 10, 1800 - Sep 23, 1893

Ann Newman  1833- Aug 13, 1860 Minerva Newman  1829- Dec 1850 Jane Newman  1831 - Dec, 1855

Samuel D. Newman  1868 - 1949 Catherine Newman Jan 1, 1842 - 1888 John T. Newman  1895 - 1946

P. E. Prater
June 3, 1850 - June 13, 1912

Infants of P. E. & M. J. Prater:
boy - b/d 1890; boy - b/d 1879;
girl - b/d 1880; girl - b/d 1886

Mary Elizabeth Prater
1852 - June 7, 1880

Luke Rawlings   1894 - 1969
Hudie I. Rawlings   1896 - 1968

D. C. Rawlings   1899 - 1942
Mary Rawlings   1910 - Dec 4, 2001

Roy C. Roberson   1913 - 1968
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459. Millersburg Cemetery cont’d

Laura Thomas  1876 - 1958
Cicero Thomas  1875 - 1963

Anita Jane Thomas   1941 - 1943

Elizabeth Thomas   1884 - 1959
Clinton Thomas   1884 - 1961

Harry Wayne Thomas 1938 - 1948

Minnie Thomas   
Jan 24, 1915 -         
Youree Thomas
Jan 26, 1911 - Jan 31, 1948

Dennis Bowen Thomas
Aug 28, 1894 - June 14, 1971
Ebenezer Thomas
Dec 30, 1875 - Feb 4, 1953

Dora Irene Thomas
Oct 3, 1915 - ________
James David Thomas
Jan 26, 1913 - July 31, 1968

Elizabeth White, consort of
Bund G. White, dau of
Robert & Margaret Miller
Dec 25, 1817 - Nov 26, 1839

Mattie J. Webb   1852 - 1917
David M. Webb   1842 - 1907

460. MILLIGAN-ALEXANDER CEMETERY - Auburntown Quadrangle (Cannon County).  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy
96) to Auburntown, right (S) on Auburntown Road 2 miles on E side of the road.  By: Steve Cates & Mrs. C. O. Vance,
1970.

Mary Jane Milligan, first wife of 
J. P. Milligan - age 38 years
[1847] - Aug 14, 1885

Margaret F. Bryson Cooper
wife of A. D. Cooper
Dec 15, 1839 - Oct 18, 1875

J. D. Cooper  Apr 29, 1863 - July 1, 1893
& wife, B. F. E. Cooper
Sep 9, 1857 - Sep 18, 1892

Mary Alexander - Age 77 years
[1788] - June 2, 1865

F. C. Alexander - age 65 years
[1825] - July 6, 1890

Mary A. Cooper
Oct 29, 1865 - Nov 17, 1882

461. MILTON CEMETERY - Milton Quadrangle.  ½  mile W of town of Milton.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96).  ½ mile
W of town of Milton.  Marked “Milton cem” on USGS map.  By: Jim Haynes, Mr. & Mrs. Robert Ragland, W. H. King,
Henry Wray, Mr. & Mrs. Warner Woodmore, E. K. Johns & William Walkup, 1972.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2004.

Dona Adams
Nov 8, 1872 - Aug 10, 1952

F. H. Allen
Mar 5, 1884 - Aug 6, 1925

W. A. [William Albert] Allen
CSA - 1st Infantry
Feb 14, 1847 - Jan 5, 1930
& wife, Martha J. [Jane] Allen
Feb 1, 1846 - Jan 5, 1930

M. R. Allen
Jan 22, 1872 - Aug 30, 1920

Jas. G. Allen   1886 - 1968
Vera B. Allen   1887 - 1952

J. E. Allen
Apr 25, 1849 - May 11, 1928
& wife, Delia Young Allen
Aug 2, 1853 - June 2, 1907

Nannie H. Allen
Oct 21, 1876 - Sep 24, 1963
Frank E. Allen
Mar 14, 1876 - Feb 23, 1957

Sons of Frank & Nannie Allen:
Charles William Allen
Sep 5, 1902 - June 20, 1904
James Hooper Allen
Nov 18, 1901 - June 19, 1903

Bonnie T. Ayers
Apr 6, 1890 - Dec 26, 1960

Edgar Frease Ayers
Aug 17, 1883 - Nov 24, 1962

Delia Frances Ayers
Dec 22, 1882 - Jan 18, 1946

Elaine Barrett   b/d   Nov 7, 1953

Mrs. Vallie Dorris Bass
Sep 10, 1899 - Jan 23, 1966

R. C. Bass
Dec 21, 1850 - July 10, 1928
& wife, Sarah V. Mathes Bass
Mar 28, 1852 - Apr 22, 1905

Father - J. A. Baxter
Aug 5, 1853 - Nov 1, 1940
& wife, Sophia Donnell Baxter
Sep 25, 1858 - Aug 19, 1924

Grace Turney Baxter & infant
daughters., Mary & Martha Baxter
Nov 28, 1882 - July 27, 1916

Ethel Manly Baxter
Aug 14, 1883 - Aug 17, 1920

Ernest Baxter   [no stone]
1880 - 1971

Fannie Baxter
1867 - 1935

Harrison Baxter
Aug 5, 1853 - Nov 1, 1940

Nell McGee Baxter  1907 - 1934
wife of L. H. Baxter

Rufus M. Baxter
May 6, 1868 - Apr 25, 1939

Leatha O. Baxter
Mar 3, 1869 - Dec 31, 1957

Henry Madison Baxter  1933 - 1934
son of L. H. Baxter  
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461. Milton Cemetery cont’d

Elbert Bell  1880 - 1963
Audie Fite Bell   1883 - 1959

Rochester Sims Bell
Apr 29, 1905 - May 3, 1943

Earnest Raymond Bell
Oct 31, 1902 - Dec 23, 1940

Sarah Sublett Bilbro
Feb 9, 1834 - Apr 24, 1911
Dr. B. H. Bilbro
Oct 8, 1823 - Mar 4, 1868

Irene W. Black   
Aug 5, 1897 -       
Bentley Black
May 31, 1894 - Jan 28, 1969

Wayne Forrest Black
Capt USAF
May 29, 1927 - Feb 28, 1954

W. A. Black   June 14, 1843 - ___
CSA - 20th & 21st (Consol.) Cav.

Lucille Black
Jan 23 - June 29, 1891

Fred A. Black
June 18, 1892 - Dec 1979

Mary Black
Oct 5, 1849 - July 8, 1926

W. D. Black
1862 - 1957

Dora Dillon Black
June 9, 1856 - Mar 8, 1922

Vera B. Black
Dec 9, 1892 - Nov 29, 1971

Infant son of Fred & Vera Black
—Feb 28, 1919—

William Denny Black
Aug 14, 1939 - Aug 13, 1956

Essie Vaught Black
Aug 9, 1868 - May 4, 1919

Callie Mae D. Blankenship
[Nov 1,] 1890 - [Apr 19, 1988]

Ernest W. Blankenship
1881 - 1969

Ima Byrn Blankenship
Sep 23, 1876 - Apr 17, 1900

E. Everette Blankenship
Apr 10, 1861 - Nov 28, 1941

Lee Epperson Blankenship
1890 - 1960

Emma Rhodes Blankenship
1876 - 1971

William Preston Blankenship
Apr 11 - May 18, 1900

J. C. Blythe     U.S. Army   WW II
Feb 7, 1927 - Apr 6, 2000

Joe Bogle   Aug 12, 1900 - [Apr 1984] 
Mary Bogle
July 25, 1905 - Mar 19, 1958

Emma B. Bowen
May 8, 1877 - Apr 2, 1941

Will P. Bowen
Feb 18, 1875 - June 30, 1951

Joe T. Bowen
May 28, 1904 - Jan 9, 1941
Cinnie T. Bowen Jan 5, 1905 -         

Claude C. Brantley     WW I
U. S. Army
Aug 14, 1896 - Oct 5, 1891

Joe M. Brantley
Aug 2, 1906 - Feb 16, 1927 

Mary Brantly
June 6 - 11, 1903
S. P. Brantly
Aug 23, 1855 - July 11, 1902
Mary J. Brantly
July 12, 1853 - Jan 28, 1947

William Dennis Brantly
Feb 28, 1880 - June 5, 1954
Maggie Dement Brantly
Oct 5, 1879 - Feb 17, 1957
William D. Brantly, Jr.
Oct 2, 1910 - Mar 15, 1936

Samuel W. Brantley
Dec 8, 1902 - Apr 21, 1911
Annie L. Brantley
Dec 13, 1872 -         
Edgar T. Brantley
Sep 17, 1876 - June 11, 1934

Geneva Hall Brawner
Mar 21, 1919 -        
m. Mar 4, 1939, Claude T. Brawner
May 26, 1916 - [Nov 1981] 

Betty Lynn Briley
Sep 9, 1942 - Oct 3, 1949

Mary Elizabeth Brown  [no dates]

John Edward Brown   Aug 6-7, 1971

Washington Bryant
June 7, 1826 - Mar 2, 1899

Horace Lawson Bugg - Tenn. Avn.
Mach. Mate 3cl U.S. Navy
Nov 9, 1921 - Apr 9, 1945

Katie C. Bugg
Oct 21, 1916 - Jan 21, 1941

James M. Burnett
Sep 12, 1856 - June 5, 1943

Katherine Frances Burnett
Apr 26, 1910 - Apr 10, 1911

Francis Bush   1917 - 1958

Ada Gaither Burnette
Sep 21, 1885 - Aug 16, 1961
Leslie Forrest Burnette
Nov 28, 1885 -          

Etta Byrn   Oct 1, 1873 - Oct 23, 1877

Minnie Gaither Champion  
1888 - 1950

W. M. Byrn
July 22, 1845 - Oct 20, 1933

Phidelia D. Dougherty Byrn
Sep 24, 1847 - Oct 29, 1884

John W. Clemmons  1871 - 1933
Nannie M. Clemmons 1872 - 1947
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461. Milton Cemetery cont’d

Mother - N. J. Compton - age 83
[1837] - Oct 28, 1920

R. H. Compton
May 30, 1844 - July 26, 1899

Emmer N. Compton
Dec 25, 1848 - May 5, 1904

Ida M. Compton
Jan 8, 1878 - Mar 8, 1968

Samuel H. Compton
July 17, 1880 - Jan 22, 1945

Will Cook
Apr 17, 1873 - Jan 10, 1934

Abe Cook
Aug 20, 1876 - Feb 16, 1941

Mary Nolen Cooke
July 14, 1867 - Apr 15, 1932

Maggie J. Cooper   1885- 1935
Arthur M. Cooper   1883 - 1967

Ruth A. White Cook
July 10, 1902 - Sep 4, 1960
F. H. Cook
Oct 21, 1899 - Sep 30, 1963

Daisey Dean Cooper  
Aug 10, 1903 -          

Tennie Elrod Couch   1867 - 1968

George Grady Cooper
Oct 5, 1899 - Apr 17, 1954

Thomas Kelly Couch  1900 - 1949

Edger O. Cooper
July 24, 1910 - Apr 19, 1964

Thomas Knight Couch   
1850 - 1930

Willette A. Craddock
June 27, 1883 - Mar 6, 1943

W. R. Cranor
Aug 12, 1850 - July 2, 1898

Elvira Cranor
Sep 10, 1847 - Dec 21, 1917

Callie F. Cranor, wife of A. P. Cranor
Oct 5, 1857 - Aug 6, 1892

Moses Cranor
June 25, 1843 - Sep 21, 1917
& wife, Mary M. Furgason Cranor
Nov 5, 1848 - Nov 10, 1907

Tom Craner - age 92 
[1871] - Jan 14, 1963 
Mrs. Emma Craner - age 90
[1881] - Feb 6, 1971

Jack R. Cummings    
WW II   U.S. Army
Dec 7, 1917 - June 22, 1975

Samanthia Travis Davenport
1884 - 1936
Ellis Davenport  1881 - 1966

W. R. David  1874 - 1940
& wife, Bessie O. David
[Aug 29,] 1897 - [Apr 1977]

Wade Hampton Davis
Apr 29, 1876 - June 20, 1956
Susie Mathes Davis
Oct 5, 1878 -           

Cato Dement   1853 - 1934
Alice M. Dement   1862 - 1942

Joe Dement  1866 - 1940 Nannie Dement  1875 - 1957

Nannie Maie Thomas Dement
Aug 30, 1899 - Jan 28, 1942

Byron Dement   1902 - 1971
Lyda Dement  1908 -            

Tullie D. Dement
1905 - 1927

William C. Dement  1897 - 1898 J. Palmer Dement  1889 - 1894 Beulah J. Delay   1890 -           

Bue Delay  1863 - 1951 Mary Delay   1865 - 1956 Jessee M. Delay   1874 - 1952

Cora Hooper Dillon  1879 - 1917
wife of Charlie Dillon

James E. Dillon
Sep 22, 1852 - Jan 5, 1929

Mary Ann Dillon
July 16, 1853 - Dec 23, 1923

W. E. Dillon  
Jan 8, 1848 - Mar 14, 1905

Artie Lemming Dillon 
1894 - 1963

Stacy Lester Dillon  1891 - [Jan 1985]

Ollie V. Dillon
Sep 19, 1874 - Nov 8, 1898

Ernest O. Dillon
Dec 15, 1888 - Feb 3, 1937

Mai G. Dunn
1893 -           

Cleat O. Dunn   1879 - 1962

Harold D. Ellis   —1963—

J. M. Elrod
Feb 6, 1839 - Nov 28, 1923
& wife, Nancy E. Couch Elrod
Nov 14, 1843 - Aug 22, 1935

Ethel Marler Elrod
Sep 6, 1895 - Aug 14, 1930
James Cranor Elrod, Sr.
Mar 7, 1893 - Jan 3, 1929

Frankie Marler Elrod
Sep 29, 1887 - [Feb 1974]

Rufus Macklin Elrod
July 10, 1887 - Dec 16, 1969

Gertrude Prince Elrod
[Dec 23,] 1900 - [May 24, 1990]
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Nancy Brown Bayless Elrod
wife of J. C. Elrod
July 1829 in Ala - Sep 27, 1900

Emmett F. Elrod
Sgt Medical Dept. WW I & WW II
May 12, 1897 - Oct 14, 1964

Thomas Paul Elrod
Cpl U.S. Army   WW I
May 12, 1892 - Aug 5, 1959

Florance M. Elrod
July 23, 1871 - Feb 11, 1905
m. Apr 23, 1891, George F. Elrod
Feb 11, 1863 - Oct 13, 1930

William Luther Evans
Mar 5, 1889 - Feb 11, 1961
Byrdie Leigh Evans
Apr 2, 1897 - [about 1972]

Harris Mark Evans
PFC   U.S. Army   WW II
Aug 9, 1920 - Nov 11, 1985

Charley Hall Fann
Dec 13, 1881 - 1959

Dalton Fann
July 16, 1886 - Mar 18, 1969

Barbara Fann
Nov 28, 1880 - Aug 16, 1964

Lula Francis Fann
May 14, 1885 - Dec 2, 1961

Sam H. Farmer
Nov 5, 1931 - Aug 14, 1951

Quentin J. Fite  1901 -        
Martha C. Fite  1903 - 1971

Tom Floyd
Apr 8, 1902 - Sep 2, 1936 

Burley Francis
Jan 18, 1886 - Sep 9, 1957 

M. Marie Francis
June 12, 1897 -        
Malcolm R. Francis
Nov 10, 1909 - Nov 25, 1966
Mary Sue Francis
June 25, 1906

Sarah J. Furgason
June 7, 1827 - July 22, 1901

S. P. Furgason   1851 - 1931
& wife, Lucy McKnight Fergason
1862 - 1945

C. [Charles] E. Furgason
1888 - 1967

Nannie Gertrude Furgason
1885 - 1893

Elizabeth Furgason   1887 - 1967

Oscar Gaither      WW I
TN PFC HO TRP 82 DIV
July 28, 1895 - Nov 17, 1964

Daisy M. Gaither
Nov 3, 1884 - Aug 25, 1915

I. R. Gaither
Dec 5, 1845 - Jan 9, 1918

Loucenda F. Gaither
Sep 3, 1860 - May 20, 1935

King Gaither
Feb 28, 1897 - June 29, 1954

Myrtle Patterson Garvin
Oct 3, 1886 - Jan 11, 1956

J. S. Garvin
June 2, 1888 - Jan 18, 1944

James K. Garvin   US Air Force
Aug 8, 1917 - Sep 15, 1987

Bonita Katheleen Gentry
June 28-29, 1968

Winnie B. Givins
Mar 29, 1916 - Feb 10, 1962

Alcenia Knox Givens
Jan 12, 1854 - Feb 23, 1926

A. P. Givens
Apr 29, 1856 - Jan 23, 1926

S. J. Givens
Sep 14, 1848 - May 13, 1905
& wife, Sarah J. Harris Givens
Oct 29, 1854 - Mar 2, 1938

Rosa Jones Givens
Apr 27, 1895 - [May 1973]
R. Erskin [Givens?]
Apr 7, 1890 - Jan 6, 1965

Dennis M. Givens   1887 - 1968
Lela D. Givens   1889 - 1971

Edger G. Givens
Aug 11, 1873 - Oct 10, 1953

W. D. Givens
Nov 8, 1876 - Nov 29, 1947

Eunice King Givins
June 12, 1909 - [Mar 1986]

Raymond E. Givens
Aug 15, 1897 - May 21, 1962

E. Buford Givens
Sep 6, 1913 - Feb 9, 1951

Alpha Givins
Nov 20, 1881 - Mar 19, 1970

Lucille Givins
Mar 5, 1909 - Mar 29, 1943

Johnnie N. Odom Givens
Oct 2, 1902 - Aug 31, 1965

S. J. Givens
July 13, 1925 - June 27, 1936

Margaret V. Givens
Aug 2, 1872 - Jan 12, 1945

W. D. Grandstaff  
Feb 18, 1829 -      

Nancy E. Grandstaff
Dec 7, 1830 - May 26, 1897

Eliza J. Grandstaff
Dec 21, 1858 - Feb 22, 1897

John E. Grandstaff
Jan 15, 1856 - June 22, 1922

R. W. Grandstaff
June 14, 1861 -           
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J. E. Grandstaff
Jan 15, 1856 - June 21, 1922

E. J. Grandstaff
Dec 21, 1858 - Feb 22, 1897

Robt. W. Grandstaff   1861 - 1936
Mary Porterfield Grandstaff
1877 - 1956

E. G. Grandstaff  May 17, 1887 -        B. Grandstaff   Nov 28, 1889 -     H. E. Grandstaff   Jan 30, 1894 -      

W. C. Grandstaff
Nov 19, 1881 (only date)

H. N. Grandstaff
Oct 1, 1883 (only date)

L. Grandstaff
Apr 7, 1885 (only date)

Noel Grandstaff
Jan 25, 1892 - Jan 27, 1897

N. C. Grandstaff
Jan 25, 1892 - Jan 27, 1897

Laura Grandstaff
[no dates]

Effie Grandstaff
Sep 11, 1961 Joplin, MO

Robert B. Green
Jan 15, 1847 - Mar 4, 1950

Walter Beadle Green
May 3, 1876 -         

Grace Patterson Green
Apr 28, 1890 - July 30, 1941

Sallie H. Green
Feb 17, 1850 - Oct 8, 1928

Howard P. Greer
Dec 25, 1902 - Oct 6, 1957

Jessie T. Hall   1864 - 1947
(I.?) Sewell Hall   1867 - 1943

Bobbie Lynn Hall
Apr 25 - Sep 6, 1935

Bettie Bond Hall
Oct 31, 1878 - Aug 14, 1949

Mollie D. Hall
Apr 8, 1867 - Apr 15, 1940

Walter C. Hall
Apr 29, 1866 - May 4, 1941

W. H. Herndon 
“Woodmen of the World”
Nov 3, 1859 - Apr 24, 1912

Sallie Herrod - age 89
[1873] - Apr 26, 1962

Shealy E. Higgins
Apr 3, 1884 - Feb 3, 1965
Margie Higgins  
Nov 12, 1887 - [May 1984]  

Eppie T. Hogwood
June 3, 1871 - Mar 6, 1941

H. B. Hogwood
Oct 12, 1844 - Sep 25, 1927
& wife, Elizabeth Carter Hogwood
Feb 17, 1842 - Sep 2, 1920

James Robert Hogwood
Sep 6, 1846 - Oct 26, 1931
Amanda Jane Hogwood
Feb 8, 1850 - Feb 10, 1907

J. [John] T. Hogwood
June 7, 1859 - May 25, 1931
Mattie A. Hogwood
June 5, 1860 - Jan 3, 1910

Will D. Hogwood   1856 - 1938

Walter D. Hood (K. of R.)
Oct 8, 1869 - Apr 29, 1896

Birdie C. Holden   
[June 21,] 1902 - May 3, 1997

Clifford B. Holden   1900 - 1969

Father - John F. Hood
July 8, 1835 - June 18, 1913
Mother - Julia W. Hood
Aug 21, 1843 - July 20, 1922

[all on one stone] J. G. Hood
Dec 3, 1842 - Apr 27, 1926
& wife, S. P. Hood
Sep 18, 1847 - Jan 25, 1906
Altie Hood 
Dec 15, 1874 - May 26, 1904
Dudley Hood
Aug 4, 1877 - 1904
Dayton Hood
Oct 11, 1898 - Oct 23, 1912

Emma W. Hood
Nov 21, 1876 - Nov 25, 1950

W. J. Hooper
June 7, 1832 - May 13, 1905
& wife, Elizabeth White Hooper
July 23, 1842 - Feb 11, 1917

Ira May Hooper
Aug 17, 1884 - Feb 1, 1903

Will H. Hooper
July 25, 1863 - Oct 31, 1947
& wife, Bettie Bilbro Hooper
Oct 26, 1865 - May 4, 1934

James Dee Hooper   1873 - 1940

Ernest C. Hooper
Sep 28, 1888 - May 3, 1916

Bertha H. Hoover   1884 - 1969

Mother - Inez Gladys Hopkins
1904 - 1950

George G. Hopkins
July 3, 1894 - Sep 11, 1920

Phillip Harris Hopkins
Dec 6 - 7, 1948

Earl M. Buck Hudson
Apr 22, 1910 - [Jan 13, 1999]

Callie Mai Leyhew Hudson
Sep 10, 1915 - Jan 22, 1970

Cecil Hudson
Mar 5, 1936 - May 28, 1955
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Joe Sheley Hughes
1912 - 1947

Bertha Ferrell Hughes
1918 -         

Stella A. Hunt, dau of J.G. & Lillie
Hunt    age 7 years - 1900

Addie Allen Jaco
June 20, 1893 - [Feb 1974]

Nuck B. Jaco
Dec 5, 1885 - Feb 17, 1962

Myrtle B. James
1891 - 1957

Fannie James
Aug 29, 1855 - June 13, 1898

E. B. James
Aug 6, 1859 - Sep 9, 1926

Emma Hinds James
Jan 14, 1868 - Mar 18, 1927

Elmo Burr James
Aug 17, 1904 - Mar 26, 1927

Guy E. James, Sr.
Dec 11, 1901 - Apr 27, 1957

James Butler James
Dec 18, 1906 - Nov 4, 1935

Amanda J. James
Dec 18, 1852 - May 12, 1950

Herbert M. Jennings
Sep 22, 1887 - Oct 7, 1943

Era Mae Jennings
Jan 15, 1885 - June 17, 1967

Herman L. Jennings
Aug 5, 1893 - Oct 18, 1971

Essie M. Jennings
Aug 14, 1889 -        

Hassel Jennings
Aug 29, 1885 -             

Son of Mr.& Mrs. H. M. Jennings
James Robert Jennings   1910-1912

Lee Jennings, son of H. M. Jennings
Oct 2, 1907 - July 1941

Nancy Curtis Jennings, dau of Lee
Jennings    1937-1938

Irma B. Jennings
Sep 20, 1885 - Mar 1, 1964

N. Hassel Jennings
Aug 29, 1885 - Oct 20, 1952

George Cecil Jennings   (WW I ?)
TN Cpl  116 Field Sig Bn 41 Div
Dec 8, 1889 - Jan 2, 1944

Fannie M. Jennings
Dec 20, 1861 - Nov 12, 1944

Elizabeth Jennings
Jan 3, 1856 - Feb 17, 1939

Maggie (?)arrell Jennings
—Apr 12, 1969—

Herbert M. Jennings
Sep 22, 1887 - Oct 7, 1942

Rezin L. Jennings
May 9, 1859 - Feb 27, 1899, & wife,
Nancy W. Grandstaff Jennings
Feb 18, 1863 - July 1, 1906

Hermione Jones
dau of Hall & Maud Jones 
May 13, 1904 - July 12, 1905

James A. Jones
June 16, 1889 - June 5, 1968
Hassie S. Jones
Dec 12, 1890 - [about 1972]

H. G. Kennedy
May 6, 1883 - Feb 8, 1941
Ethel Kennedy
May 24, 1882 -        

Jessie King
1890 - 1959
Verbie Lee King
1895 -          

Mary Druscilla King
1914 -       

Lula G. King
Nov 28, 1900 - Jan 20, 1970

Fannie L. Knight
1862 - 1949

Billy Knight   US Navy   WW II
Nov 7, 1925 - Apr 5, 2002

Ira Lynn Knight
Tec 3 US Army      WW II
Feb 27, 1917 - Jan 23, 1978

Thomas Allen Knight
June 24, 1894 - Aug 11, 1972

Lillie Patterson Knight 1895 -         

William B. Knight
Oct 23, 1878 - Nov 20, 1935

Beulah M. Knight
July 13, 1888 -          

Ara Bell Knight
Jan 11, 1890 - June 10, 1949

Ira Summar Knight
Mar 27, 1894 - Aug 14, 1972

Ira Lee Knight  1890 - 1957

Everett D. Knight   1883 - 1968
Clare Hooper Knight
1885 -         
& son  -   Mar 24-27, 1912

Joe Ivey Knox
May 23, 1857 - Aug 1, 1920

R. T. Knox
Jan 20, 1850 - Apr 26, 1934

Fannie White Knox
Mar 18, 1854 - Dec 21, 1935

Elsie Burr Knox
Jan 10, 1893 - [July 8, 1988]
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B. [Benjamin] Frank Knox - CSA
Dec 18, 1828 - Apr 24, 1911
& wife, Nancy Burton Leach Knox
Aug 22, 1834 - May 25, 1922
[CSA widow’s pension application. -
Nancy B. Knox]

Margaret Lee James Knox
June 21, 1863 - Jan 28, 1939

Lillie J. Kelton Knox
July 30, 1877 - Mar 12, 1902

Alvy Frease Knox
Apr 13, 1884 - Feb 18, 1951 

Virginia Mae Vaught Knox
Sep 14, 1891 - May 28, 1956

Hardy T. (Hal) Lawrence
1894 - 1970

Bernice Couch Lawrence
1895 - 1967

Harvey L. Lay  1889 - 1966
Alice G. Lay  1900 - [Nov 1983]

John G. Leemon
Oct 10, 1878 - Sep 13, 1961

Allie P. Leemon
Feb 2, 1882 - Feb 28, 1963

Ola F. Lenning
Mar 15, 1900 - Nov 8, 1906

James Henry Lenning
CSA Veteran
Sep 29, 1840 - Sep 24, 1917 
& wife, D. [Drew] V. Lenning
May 12, 1864 - Apr 20, 1945
[CSA widow’s pension application.]

Artie B. Lenning
Jan 19, 1894 -        

Raymond F. Livesay
Jan 2, 1923 - Jan 30, 1971
Marjorie L. Livesay    Sep 5, 1923 -     

Frank B. Lorance, Tenn. Sec. 
5-115 Field Arty. WW II
Feb 4, 1915 - Sep 27, 1944

Sterling L. Lorance  US Navy   WW II
Jan 18, 1922 - Jan 4, 2002

Morton Loughry   1916 - 1919
Peyton Loughry   1908 - 1915

Glennie M. Loughry   1886 - 1926

George A. McCullough
Sep 24, 1871 - Sep 5, 1957

Ben McCullough
Dec 2, 1866 - Feb 11, 1899

Dr. A. [Allen] P. McCullough
Apr 25, 1836 - Mar 13, 1909
Mary A. McCullough
July 27, 1843 - Dec 1, 1930
[CSA widow’s Pension application]

Elizabeth Carter McCullough
1875 - 1961

Laws McCullough
Dec 18, 1875 - Sep 23, 1919

Henry L. McGee, M.D. 1871-1940
Anna McGee   1876 - 1967

Martha Hailey McKee
July 7, 1847 - May 18, 1921

T. A. McKee
Mar 8, 1848 - June 13, 1926

Tom McKee
Dec 1, 1884 - Sep 12, 1953

Martha A. McKnight
Aug 16, 1838 -         

J. [John] N. McKnight
CSA  - 2nd (Smith’s) Cavalry
Oct 6, 1832 - May 2, 1907

James T. McKnight
CPO US Navy   WW II    Korea
May 30, 1914 - Jan 4, 2002

Carrie Knox McKnight
Jan 6, 1877 - Dec 23, 1937

James H. McKnight 
b/d   Sep 2, 1952

Infant of J. H. & Carrie McKnight
b/d   July 26, 1903

Charles W. McPeak  1873 - 1957
[& wife] Laura Jennings McPeak
1879 - 1951

Hilda McPeak  1908 - 1934

Ada R. Manus   1868 - 1954
James R. Manus   1863 - 1931

C. [Charles] F. Marler
Sep 9, 1853 - Jan 16, 1933
[& wife] Alice West Marler
Nov 11, 1860 - Aug 17, 1945

T. A. Marler
Jan 3, 1865 - Oct 27, 1915
& wife, Florence Mathes
Oct 20, 1867 - Nov 17, 1933

R. R. Martin
June 8 , 1840 - July 12, 1906
Cornelia Curl Martin
Jan 27, 1849 - June 29, 1921
& son - Horace A. Martin
Mar 6, 1872 - Feb 21, 1917

Foster Allen Martin
Infant son of J. A. & K. B. Martin
Nov 12 - 28, 1900

Andrew Curl Martin  1874 - 1940
Martha Ann Martin  1890 -     

J. Arthur Martin
June 28, 1867 - Jan 4, 1912
& wife, Kate Bilbro
Sep 24, 1868 - June 3, 1948

J. R. Mathes
Jan 29, 1840 - June 29, 1934

Sarah A. (L.?)ester Mathes
Sep 24, 1841 - Dec 23, 1924

William Garrison Mathes
CSA veteran - 8th (Smith’s) Cav.
July 7, 1844 - Feb 10, 1931
Fannie Overall Mathes
Dec 3, 1850 - Jan 9, 1913
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John B. Mathes
June 6, 1869 - Apr 9, 1920

Annie Mathes
May 16, 1871 - June 20, 1918

Betty Mathes
Oct 22, 1876 - July 30, 1952

Mollie Vaught Matthews 
1863 - 1948

E. A. Matthews   1841 - 1923

Ruth Graham Matthews
Nov 19, 1904 -        
Jackson W. Matthews
Oct 10, 1900 - Oct 23, 1965

John M. Medling
Sep 4, 1826 - Sep 8, 1895
& wife, Elizabeth E. Hood Medling
Dec 19, 1837 - Jan 26, 1901

Robert Berryman Medling  
1857 - 1945

Esther Harrison Medling  
1872 - 1946

J. W. Medling
Apr 1, 1865 - Aug 25, 1897

A. M. Medling
[no dates]

Cora Ellis Medling
Jan 29, 1874 - Aug 26, 1960

Ed. M. Medling
Mar 16, 1871 - Jan 20, 1944

J. H. Medling
son of C. M. & Z.E. Medling
Sep 22, 1904 - Feb 11, 1905

William Harrison Miller
Mar 16, 1872 - Oct 6, 1954
Ida Frances Vandergriff Miller
July 13, 1880 - Jan 20, 1959

Hoyte Mingle
June 1, 1905 - Aug 1, 1952

Duff Davenport Mingle  
Oct 13, 1903 -      

J. Hubert Miller
Dec 14, 1908 - Sep 20, 1964

Mary Maney Mobley   1870 - 1954
[CSA widow’s pension application on
James Gomilion Mobley]

John W. Moody   1866 - 1949
Annie L. Moody   1865 - 1940

Albert Moody
May 29, 1894 - Jan 8, 1919

Vergian W. Moore    1911 -       

Jim Morris   Apr 23, 1883 -        

Louella Morris
Sep 19, 1889 - Jan 25, 1968

Edith Viola Morton, wife of I. L.
Morton  Mar 15, 1871 - May 30, 1901
Daughter - Edith Viola Morton
May 24, 1901 - July 2, 1902

Bobby Mount
Aug 28, 1946 - May 12, 1963

Richard Edwin Neely 
TN F2 US Navy   WW I
Oct 23, 1898 - May 4, 1973
& wife, Gladys Hudson Neely
1908 - 1956

George W. Oakley
Dec 19, 1851 - Oct 3, 1915

Clyde Oakley, son of G. W. & Ida
Oakley    Sep 2, 1897 - May 16, 1898

Ethel Fite Odom   
1878 - 1970 

James T. Odom
Aug 9, 1897 - May 9, 1951

Margaret Lee O’Nions
July 11, 1964 - Mar 1, 1967

Fannie Matthews Overall  1848 - 1917
Albert H. [Henry] Overall
1842 - 1907 - CSA - 18th Infantry
[widow’s pension application -
 Harriet Francis Overall]

Denny H. Owen
July 30, 1866 - Oct 16, 1946

Andrew J. Parkhurst
Jan 5, 1853 - Mar 3, 1920
Parmelia P. Parkhurst
Jan 22, 1846 - Jan 29, 1912

Lurena P. Owen
Oct 9, 1865 - Oct 30, 1931

Thomas Jackson Patterson
Apr 25, 1868 - Dec 5, 1955
Nora Givens Patterson
Feb 5, 1879 - Oct 20, 1951

Charles E. Patterson
Jan 25, 1884 - Jan 25, 1936
Lillie L. Patterson
Oct 15, 1874 - Oct 13, 1939

Walter Patterson   1889 - 1970
Ella Patterson   1886 - 1965

Infant dau of T. A. & S. L. Patton
b/d   Sep 2, 1907

T. G. Paty
Aug 15, 1834 - Aug 25, 1905

Martha Jane Paty  1863 - 1942

George W. Peak
Nov 15, 1846 - Aug 11, 1918
Mattie F. Peak
Dec 10, 1854 - Aug 21, 1939

James D. Pemberton
Dec 25, 1842 - July 30, 1894

George B. Pemberton
Sep 14, 1867 - Nov 1, 1905

Elmer R. B. Pemberton
Oct 12, 1880 - Nov 9, 1881

Daisey Mae Pemberton
Dec 25, 1882 - Mar 17, 1889
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Mattie Lou Kelton Pemberton
Sep 7, 1893 - Apr 28, 1951

Ova B. Pemberton
Dec 16, 1889 - Sep 13, 1968

David Cleveland Pemberton
Nov 27, 1884 - Mar 25, 1889

Clyde A. Pemberton
July 22, 1911 - Sep 7, 1912

Lillie Maie Bogle Pitts   1867 -1947

Virgil M. Pitts
Oct 22, 1892 - Jan 3, 1956
Nannie Parker Pitts
Dec 20, 1893 - [Oct 1977]

William Albert Porterfield 
1872 - 1948
Jennie Sneed Porterfield
1875 - 1957

William Judson Porterfield
May 8 - June 12, 1898

W. J. Porterfield   1904 - 1958

Guss G. Raikes
July 19, 1870 - Dec 21, 1930
Meda Raikes
June 17, 1877 - Sep 21, 1959

Marvin Rakes
Feb 15, 1915 - Nov 15, 1967
Geneva Rakes
Oct 22, 1915 -      

Youree Reed
Dec 12, 1887 - Jan 30, 1966
& wife, Lola Oakley Reed
Apr 15, 1892 - Jan 10, 1919

J. H. Rhodes     Jan 13, 1832 -        

Martha Dill Rhodes
Nov 9, 1838 -         

William S. Rhodes
Jan 22, 1830 - Oct 22, 1905

Silas W. Rhodes   1874 - 1898

Flossie S. Rhodes
May 5, 1897 - May 28, 1953

Birdie F. Givens Ricketts
wife of B. O. Ricketts
July 17, 1893 - Apr 24, 1923

John Robert Rion   1832 - 1908
CSA - Wheeler’s Scouts Cavalry
Sallie L. Rion   1840 - 1920

Harvey C. Rion
July 27, 1877 - Oct 31, 1959

Charlie E. Robinson
July 20, 1866 - Dec 11, 1944
Sallie E. Robinson
July 29, 1870 - May 2, 1930

Ernest J. Rogers
Sep 5, 1899 - Sep 27, 1950
[& wife] Hallie Q. Rogers
Nov 12, 1907 - Nov 23, 1948

Mitchell Rogers
Nov 21, 1929 - Sep 28, 1971

Emmette B. Sanders
Apr 2, 1921 - Apr 17, 1922

Frances Sanders
Feb 25 - Nov 10, 1919

Evelyn Floyd Sauls
1933 - 1963

Leila Preston Sellars
Jan 3, 1875 - Mar 19, 1952

James Frank Sellars
Oct 8, 1880 - Mar 19, 1927

James Preston Sellars
Nov 8, 1915 - Mar 12, 1971

Allie Cranor Serverson
wife of J. S. Serverson 
July 6, 1877 - Aug 31, 1903

John O. Simpson   1928 - 1933

Mrs. Andrew Love Sloan
May 15, 1858 - Oct 17, 1943
George L. Sloan
Aug 26, 1901 - Nov 14, 1910

Walter M. Sloan  1873 - 1954
Delia Compton Sloan
1875 - 1948

Walter Forrest Sloan    1919 - 1998
US Navy     WW II

Charlie Sneed   1881 - 1934
Hattie Sneed   1886 -        

G. J. Sneed (Father)
Oct 7, 1849 - Sep 20, 1929
Rena Sneed (Mother)
Apr 27, 1852 - Apr 28, 1937

D. [Dan] H. Sneed, M.D.
Nov 13, 1875 - July 10, 1936
[& wife] Della Dement Sneed
Sep 15, 1876 - Feb 8, 1967

Carl Sneed   1912 - 1944
Lyda Sneed   1908 -        

W. [William] D. Smith1869 - 1942
Eliza Elkins Smith  1857 - 1937

Alice M. Baty Smith 
wife of R. L. Smith
May 6, 1859 - July 17, 1903

Annie Bell Smith
May 12, 1897 - Aug 28, 1963

William B. Smith
Aug 22, 1894 -             

Dayton Smith   [no dates]

Children of D. N. & M. E. Smith
Lee - Sep 12, 1872 - Feb 24, 1893
Thomas E. - May 9 - July 29, 1883

Hop Smith
Mar 1, 1870 - Dec 9, 1919
& wife, Fannie M. Smith
Sep 7, 1872 - Nov 25, 1952

Children of Hop & Fannie Smith
Mary Anne - Apr 16, 1900
Fannie Lucile - Nov 8, 1906
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D. N. Smith
Mar 23, 1846 - Mar 3, 1920
& wife, Mary E. Smith
July 27, 1844 - Oct 10, 1906

Lizzie H. Smith
May 14, 1873 - Oct 20, 1956
[next to Eppie T. Hogwood]

Geo W. Starr
Apr 1, 1885 - Jan 26, 1962

Thomas Lindsey Suddarth
Age 65 - [1899] - June 12, 1964 

Sally Odom Summar
July 3, 1872 - June 28, 1955

Rufus Henry Summar
May 8, 1869 - Nov 1, 1927

J. N. Summar
Aug 24, 1837 - May 7, 1911

S. E. Summar
Dec 8, 1835 - May 13, 1911

W. C. Summar
Feb 14, 1892 - Nov 30, 195    

Charley T. Summar
Dec 12, 1872 - Mar 18, 1938

Menta Odom Summar
Feb 28, 1874 - July 1, 1936

Zellar Gaither Summar
Dec 2, 1879 - Aug 8, 1905

Delia Ann Givens Summar
Mar 21, 1875 - Jan 22, 1956

Clifton B. Thomas  1907 - 1960
Evalena P. Thomas 
[Dec 22,] 1909 - [Mar 13, 1999]

John H. Thomas  1860 - 1940
Lanie B. Thomas  1878 - 1970

William P. Thomas
Oct 16, 1861 - May 11, 1947
[& wife] Mattie Hall Thomas
Mar 13, 1877 - Apr 24, 1955

Jesse P. Thomas
May 31, 1895 - Aug 21, 1963
Maggie Etta Thomas
Oct 14, 1908 - [Mar 1980]

Lizzie Gannon Thomas
May 11, 1907 - ____
M. R. (John) Thomas
June 24, 1909 - Dec 8, 1966
& inf dau,Shirley Janett - May 1, 1938

Jimmey C. Thomas 
Oct 14, 1906 - [Apr 1986]

Walter A. Thomas 
July 15, 1901 - [Nov 1977]

Helen B. Thomas   1903 - 1966

Clyde C. Thomas  1907 - [Sep 1977] H. R. Thompson  1886 - 1930 Henrietta Rion Thompson
Feb 2, 1874 - June 3, 1962

Sam Turney Thompson
Apr 14, 1910 - Nov 23, 1916

Harvey L. Todd
Oct 8, 1871 - Feb 7, 1954

Ida Todd
Nov 28, 1870 - Jan 14, 1920

Mattie Reed Todd  Oct 20, 1847
J. T. Todd   1847 - 1914

Lanie Todd
Sep 26, 1876 - Mar 3, 1898

Lillie Todd  1875 - 1915

G. W. Todd
Aug 9, 1858 - Dec 25, 1943

Bettie V. Williams Todd
May 26, 1866 - May 1, 1928

J. P. Todd
July 22, 1879 - Aug 29, 1939

John L. Todd
Oct 16, 1901 - Aug 7, 1970

Grady H. Todd
Feb 16, 1908 - Dec 5, 1929

Mrs. Travis
May 21, 1885 - 1940

Veolo Travis
Aug 24, 1900 -        

Hoyte R. Travis
Mar 6, 1899 - Apr 9, 1956

Jeff P. Vaught
1883 - 1963

Cora Pearcy Vaughn
June 14, 1881 - Mar 15, 1939
William H. Vaughn
Oct 10, 1875 - Apr 29, 1954

W. J. Vaught
May 8, 1843 - June 14, 1911
Sarah J. Vaught
Dec 3, 1849 - Oct 29, 1924

Thomas H. Vaught
1881 - 1971
& wife, Leona Marler Vaught
Sep 22, 1884 - Mar 3, 1916

Arthur L. Vaught
June 29, 1884 - Oct 24, 1971
Nannie Ready Vaught
Nov 1, 1889 - [Jan 1976]

Frank Leslie Vaught
Nov 19, 1891 [sic] - Aug 31, 1968
Pearl Gaither Vaught
Nov 19, 1891 [sic] - June 9, 1923

George Andrew Vaught
July 7, 1870 -         
Nettie M. Vaught
Mar 6, 1872 - Nov 10, 1915

M. W. Vaught
Dec 11, 1849 - Oct 28, 1920

Lucinda E. Lyon Vaught
June 20, 1857 - Mar 2, 1906

Minta Vaught
Mar 27, 1866 - Feb 19, 1892
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Bessie M. Vaught
[Jan 19,] 1909 - [Nov 8, 1989]

Jeff P. Vaught
1883 - 1963

Oly Vaught   1876 - 1958
Era B. Vaught   1886 - 1967

Ruth Vaught   1910 - 1927

Marshall Guy Walker
June 3, 1911 - Jan 10, 1969

Wilba Lee Walker
—July 31, 1925—

Jared Warren
May 23, 1813 - Jan 16, 1892
& wife, Jane C. Warren
Jan 2, 1826 - Oct 23, 1897

Irene A. Warren
Mar 5, 1859 - May 24, 1881
Ada J. Warren
July 31, 1851 - Apr 7, 1862

Lassie Raikes West
Aug 8, 1899 - Feb 14, 1957

Dessie Willard  1903 - [July 1984]

Ora Rion White
Oct 8, 1868 - May 23, 1964
William Thomas White
July 14, 1860 - June 23, 1925

Willette Hooper Burton Wilhelm
1887 - 1948

B. E. (EAG) Willard   1876 - 1954
Wason Willard  1876 - 1968

Sister - Mary Morgan White
Oct 7, 1844 - Sep 11, 1926

Nancy M. Willard   1888 -[Aug 1979]
W. Burt Willard   1878 - 1957

Tom P. Willard   1868 - 1931
Sallie M. Willard   1882 - 1961

Ludie D. Williams   1872 - 1965
Charles L. Williams   1878 - 1954

W. Miles Williams   1868 - 1949 Leonidas Hight Williams
1864 - 1933

Dewitt Williams
Sep 3, 1909 - June 9, 1933

Della B. Williamson   1884 - 1966
Rufus A. Williamson   1884 - 1938

Fannie Etta Young
July 31, 1893 - June 12, 1914

Anna Ritta Young
June 10, 1846 - Jan 29, 1919

A. T. Young
Nov 14, 1854 - Mar 31, 1931

Mickie Oakley Young
Nov 24, 1856 - Jan 20, 1926

Infants of J. H. & D. C. Young
Lucile - Feb 12, 1904 - Aug 3, 1905
Berry - Sep 27, 1913 - Mar 3, 1914

J. H. Young   1874 - 1932 Dellie Berry Young
Mar 27, 1877 - Jan 5, 1964

Lubie Cleon Young
1915 - 1935

J. D. Young
Apr 22, 1850 - Feb 19, 1924
& wife, Sallie F. Word Young
Apr 25, 1854 - Mar 31, 1929

Octa Knight Young
Sep 14, 1888 - Aug 15, 1964
Zollie Guy Young
Oct 6, 1890 - July 29, 1964

Nat Young
Feb 8, 1892 - July 28, 1904

John Clyde Youree   1925 - 1929

Joan Vaught Youree
Mar 11, 1855 - May 12, 1934
John W. Youree
Oct 17, 1856 - Dec 7, 1934

Sallie G. Youree
Nov 3, 1892 - Sep 16, 1963
J. Clark Youree
June 3, 1892 - Feb 23, 1971

Mother - Mary Annie Youngblood   1902 - 1969      Father - John Lowry Youngblood   1895 - 1944
Billie Dean Youngblood   1931 - 1944 — John Lowry Youngblood, Jr.   1921 - 1944   — 

Lillie Lee Youngblood   1923 - 1945

462. MITCHELL CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #66 (NE) on Sam Ridley
Parkway, left (NW) on Old Nashville Pike, left (S) on Waldron Road, left (S) on Mason Road.  3/5 mile S of LaVergne
water tank off Mason Road.  On E side of road and just  N of a large pond.  By: Bobby Pope, 1974.

J. H. Mitchell 2 Infant Mitchell sons [no dates]
Dec 3, 1843 - Sep 22, 1915

463. MITCHELL CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street (US 41-70), right (N) on Thompson Lane.
Near Riverview Subdivision of Murfreesboro on corner of Haynes Drive and Colfax Drive.  By: Robert Ragland, 1971.
Updated by Kim Denny, 2002, 2004.

William Mitchell, born in the State of North Carolina.  A Soldier in the Revolutionary Army for the last two years of the struggle
for Independence.  Emigrated to Tenn. in 1815.  Age 87 years   [1763] - Jan 27, 1850
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463. Mitchell Cemetery cont’d

Elizabeth Mitchell   age 55 years
Consort of William Mitchell
July 3, 1773 - Apr 7, 1828

(Broken)    *ry [Mary?] Currie
     *arted this life
   *April 1835 age 100 years

Azariah Mitchell
June 6, 1806 - Oct 22, 1855

Malenia Mitchell
June 6, 1806 - Mar 19, 1883

Robert H. Mitchell, son of  
Addison & Mary A. Mitchell
July 8, 1838 - Nov 25, 18(41?)

464. MITCHELL-MOORE CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70) to
Smyrna, right (N) on Mapleview Street.  Wooden painted fence.  An iron fence surrounds a small plot joining this
cemetery.  Mrs. Cora Mitchell said she was told this contained six Yankee Soldiers - no stones.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971.

Walter J. Mitchell
Sep 13, 1906 - Oct 17, 1908
Sarah L. Mitchell
Feb 24, 1909 - June 23, 1910

Major James B. Moore
July 7, 1831 - May 13, 1883
& wife, Andromedia Moore
Oct 7, 1833 - Dec 8, 1923

Jane B. Gresham 
consort of William I. Gresham
Apr 7, 1806 - Dec 26, 1876
William A. Gresham, son of
William I. & Jane B. Gresham
Aug 2, 1835 - Oct 11, 1860

Serrill Jane Tichenor
Aug 12, 1924 - Dec 3, 1925

Douglas Crosthwait Gracy
Jan 30-Oct 4, 1893

Emma King Overall
Oct 15, 1868 - July 19, 1894

465. MOLLOY CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  Located SW of Murfreesboro off Salem Pike (Rte. 99), probably
on Molloy Lane which is behind the present Rutherford Co. Jail complex.  Cemetery may no longer exist. This was the
farm of Gilliam and Frances Molloy, who moved from Buckingham Co., VA to Murfreesboro about 1810 and bought
land on the S side of W Fork Stones River.  Surely Gilliam Molloy (1774 - 1814)  is buried here.   Information from
papers of Caroline K. Burrus.  Update by Bettye Jane Huggins, 2005.

Frances “Fanny” Martin Gannaway
Molloy, wife of Gilliam Molloy &
sister of Burrell Gannaway; dau of
John & Martha Woodson Gannaway 
Apr 16, 1775 - Sep 2, 1855

Elizabeth Molloy Jones
dau of Gilliam & Fanny Molloy
m. Oct 16, 1821,  John Jones
Oct 30, 1797 - Jan 3, 1863

William Molloy
son of Gilliam & Fanny Molloy
May 28, 1799 - July 17, 1852

John Molloy , son of Gilliam & Fanny
Molloy   b. Jan 17, 1802 Buckingham
Co., Va.   d. Oct 29, 1857  
m. Mar 8, 1827, Nancy Elam Molloy   
Jun 20, 1810 - July 28, 1854

Martha Woodson Molloy Gilliam
dau of Gilliam & Fanny Molloy
1806 - d. near Trenton, Tenn. ca. 1863
[buried there]
m. May 8, 1823, William Gilliam

Judith L. Molloy Young  - age 31
dau of Gilliam & Fanny Molloy
[1808] - June 19, 1839
consort of Hiram Young

Fanny M. G. Molloy Barlow - in 18th

year - dau of Gilliam & Fanny Molloy
[1815] - May 9, 1833
consort of Benjamin D. Barlow

Dr. G. B. Molloy
son of John & Nancy Molloy
Aug 23, 1830 - Sep 23, 1853

Lewis or Lucius N. B. Molloy
son of John & Nancy Molloy
Aug 14, 1831 - Nov 17, 1852

John L. Molloy, [Jr.]
son of John & Nancy Molloy
Apr 11, 1834 - Oct 25, 1853

Dan E. Molloy
son of John & Nancy Molloy
Sep 13, 1845 - Jan 1, 1863
d. of wound at Battle of Murfreesboro

**David Brownlow Molloy
son of Gilliam & Fanny Molloy
July 21, 1804 - Apr 15, 1880
m. Mar 13, 1834, Eleanor Paine
Harrison Molloy, dau of Joshua
Norman & Sophia Shepard Harrison
Aug 20, 1817 - Sep 20, 1896
**They are buried in Memphis, TN
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466. MOORE FAMILY CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).   NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit
#62 (N) on Old Hickory Road, right (E) on Bridgestone Parkway 1/4 mile on S side of Parkway. Marked “cem” on
USGS map.   Fenced with gate.  Evidently several unmarked graves.  See “Historic Cane Ridge and It’s Families” by
Mrs. Buford Johnson.  By: Mr. & Mrs. Buford Johnson,1971.

**Amanda (Johnston) Moore
wife of W. G. Moore
Mar 27, 1822 - Feb 20, 1908

W. [William] G. Moore
CSA veteran - 18th Infantry
Feb 19, 1821 - July 6, 1902

W. H. Moore
Oct 21, 1845 - Sep 30, 1905

**NOTE: Amanda Johnston was the daughter of John Johnston of PA Frank Moore
and his wife, Elizabeth Baker, who was the daughter of Nicholas & Sara Baker Feb 25, 1888 - Oct 17, 1918

467. MORGAN CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Campground Road
1½ miles on right (N) side of road, one mile SE of Camp Ground Church.  Marked “Morgan cem” on USGS map.  By:
Mrs. Carrie Mitchell, 1972.

Samuel Morgan
Feb 26, 1794 - Aug 8, 1824
died in Mississippi

Harriet H. Harris Morgan
wife of Samuel Morgan
Feb 29, 1797 - Feb 20, 1861

William Morgan
July 8, 1818 - Oct 22, 1901

Simpson H. Morgan  
Nov 13, 1819 - Dec 4, 1864 in Ark.

Francis A. Morgan
July 4, 1821 - Apr 22, 1845

John H. Morgan  
May 22, 1823 - Feb 12, 1891 in Texas

Caroline Morgan
July 4, 1824 - Dec 11, 1881

Margaret J. Morgan
July 20 - Aug 1, 1848

Mary H. Morgan
Sep 10, 1851 - Oct 16, 1853

Eula Morgan
June 20, 1857 - Oct 17, 1858

Sarah A. Morgan
July 8, 1855 - Dec 27, 1858

Robert R. Morgan
Feb 7, 1865 - Sep 1, 1868

Carey (Dick) Morgan
Dec 15, 1865 - June 16, 1942
& wife, Frankie L. Morgan
Mar 4, 1874 - Oct 9, 1912

J. W. Morgan
Nov 30, 1859 - June 13, 1934

Larry Lee Morgan, SFC US Army
Vietnam  Nov 19, 1934 - Nov 6, 2001 
& wife Inez G. Morgan
Apr 12, 1927 -         

John Harvey Morgan
July 6, 1943 - Dec 16, 1997
husband. of Marilyn McCallie Morgan
father of Michael, Murphy & Adam
Lee Morgan

Ina Morgan Armstrong
Jan 12, 1928 - May 12, 2000
wife of James Armstrong
mother of Wilma Spence Beam,   
J. Curtis Spence, David W. Spence,
Nancy Spence Fuller

Newton Clark
May 1817 - Mar 16, 1847
& wife, Elizabeth C. Morgan Clark
Mar 10, 1822 - July 4, 1900

Katheryn Stephens DeHart
Jan 1, 1891 - Sep 23, 1960

Simpson Harris
father of John C. Harris
Nov 21, 1768 - May 8, 1833

Mary Coffee Harris
mother of John C. Harris
Aug 15, 1774 - Apr 28, 1839

Simpson Morgan Fugette [on same
stone with Elizabeth C. Morgan Clark]
Oct 12, 1857 - Jan 18, 1891

W. C. McKee
Aug 23, 1817 - Feb 21, 1903
85 yrs, 5 mos, 24 ds

Mattie E. Morgan Nelson, wife of
Logan J. Nelson
Aug 12, 1849 - June 12, 1908

Jessie Morgan Stephens
Sep 22, 1861 - Nov 10, 1946

James Morgan Stephens
July 27, 1886 - Oct 19, 1907

Georgia Rubin Stephens
Apr 27, 1898 - Aug 19, 1911

Ann Worke, b. (illegible) Co., NC
May 17, 1782 - d. Rutherford Co., TN
May 17, 1819

William C. [Cresswell] Worke
Mar 4, 1807 - June 4, 1882
[census says born NC]

Sara Lucinda Worke, dau of 
Dr. Horatio & Eliza G. Depriest
wife of William C. Worke
b. Columbia, TN Feb 7, 1819
d. Rutherford Co. Apr 13, 1849

Robert Depriest Worke
only child of William Cresswell &
Sarah Lucinda Worke
b. Bedford Co. June 26, 1846
& fell defending Ft. Donelson, Stewart
Co., TN Feb 15, 1862
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468. MORROW CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  On N side of Couchville Pike and just W of
Stones River at the old intersection of Old Hickory Blvd.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  By: E. K.
Johns, 1972.

James L. Morrow   1865 - 1940 Jennie E. Morrow   1866 - 1953 James Morrow   Nov 14, 1893-Dec 7, 1896

Jane E. Morrow   1901 - 1948 Lt. Orville Morrow  1904 - 1926 Infant Timmons   d. 1917

469. MORTON CEMETERY  - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), left (S) on Armstrong Valley Road.
1 mile S of Cherry Grove Church just past Rowland Road and 200 feet W of Armstrong Valley Road.  Marked “cem”
on USGS map.Clean but no markers except metal undertaker markers. By: W. H. King,1973.

Johnnie R. Morton   1906 - 1956 Elias Roy Morton   1911 - 1960

Beulah Morton
Sep (12?), 1885 - Oct 8, 19(64?)

Edger Morton 
Oct 15, 1909-Mar 10, 1965

470. MORTON CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (W) on I-840, exit (N) on
Almaville Road, left (W) on Rocky Fork Road, 1/4 mile NW of Rocky Fork Church on top of a prominent hill.  About
18 graves and there may have been more.  Three markers were of cut stone and the others were fieldstone and sandstone.
Only one stone has an inscription and it was very hard to read.

Joseph Morton Along the roadside down the hill is a big stone standing with a bronze
             6 AD 1778 plate with the inscription:
            the 1st 1829 James B. Morton, Lt. 4th Regt. Va. Militia, 1758 - 1808

471. MORTON CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #70 (SW) on Almaville Road,
right (W) on Morton Road.  1/3 mile S of Stewarts Creek Church and 2/3 mile W on a gravel lane W of a large house.
8-10 fieldstone markers.  By: E. K. Johns,  1972.

Box tomb partly standing:
James Morton  - age 57 yrs, 1843
Nov 25, 1785 - Apr 10, 1843

James W. Morton
Feb 1, 1811 -     ?     11,    ?    

Anna Eliza Morton
Nov.    ?   , 1918 - Oct 24, 19 ?  

472. MT. PLEASANT CHURCH CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Rockvale, left (SW)
on Rockvale-Versailles Road continue on Mt. Pleasant Road, cemetery and church at intersection with Hant Hollow
Road.  Well kept and partially fenced.  By: Janice Nolen, Janet Buckner, Polly Dan & Pat Smith, 1975.

Rebecca--------[broken]
Oct 18,      - Aug 28,         

Martha J. Brannon   1856 - 1925
Charlie W. Brannon   1876 - 1880
John W. Brannon   1849 - 1940

Noah A. Brannon
Oct 30, 1879 - Mar 9, 1952

Grace W. Brannon
Aug 11, 1885 - Dec 8, 1965

Jimmie D. Brannon
Nov 11, 1882 - Mar 28, 1965
Cora E. Brannon
Sep 3, 1888 - [Jan 1976]

Infant Tillman W. Bratton
Jan -Feb 1920

William Brown
Aug 30, 1821 - Dec 19, 1889
Catherine Day Brown
June 3, 1823 - Sep 15, 1876

? Brown, wife of F. S. Brown
dau of K. W. & Rebecca Brown
Apr 30, 1833 - Aug 6, 1885

Mrs. Lavenia Bumpus
Mar 11, 1843 - Dec 20, 1895

Fannie Bumpas  Oct 19-27, 1902

son of H.E. & A.E. Bumpas
b/d   Dec 15, 1888

T. [Thomas] H. Carlton
CSA veteran - 12th Infantry
Aug 15, 1834 - May 8, 1918
& wife, S. C. Carlton
Aug 1829 - July 1883

Robert B. Carlton   1872 - 1937
& wife, T. E. Carlton
Oct 6, 1869 - Jan 16, 1905
& their infant, B. F. - [no dates]

W. H. Carlton
Nov 29, 1895 - Mar 14, 1920

Clarence Ivie Carlton
Dec 25, 1905 - Dec 22, 1916

Fannie Era Carlton
Sep 12, 1908 - Feb 3, 1957
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472. Mt. Pleasant Church Cemetery cont’d

Nancy A. Carlton   1900 - 1928 Mrs. Mary J. Carson
wife of W. H. Carson
Aug 21, 1849 - June 14, 1885

H. B. Carson
June 6 - July 30, 1885

Michael D. Childers
Nov 21-23, 1956

James H. Cole
Sep 11, 1834 - Dec 27, 1890

Mary F. Cole
Nov 22, 1838 - May 20, 1890

Thomas V. Cole
Sep 16, 1870 - May 27, 1890

Thomas Cole
Mar 25, 1809 - Sep 23, 1847

Donald B. Collins
Mar 17, 1913 - Oct 26, 1972
Martha L. Collins   May 6, 1925 -    

Sanford Monroe Crick  1861-1940
Cassie Joe Carlton Crick
1868 - 1937

Mollie T. Daniel
wife of J. T. Daniel
Apr 23, 1858 - Nov 11, 1898

John F. K. Daniel
infant son of J. T. & M. T. Daniel

Allie Ruth Eakes
Oct 1, 1917 - Oct 9, 1919

Minnie B. Edwards
Oct 5, 1874 - July 27, 1912

Robert D. Free
Sep 14, 1884 - Aug 18, 1960
Annie Heath Free
Feb 27, 1890 - [Oct 1975]      

Martha Jane Heath
wife of David Heath
Dec 26, 1836 - June 18, 1890
[CSA pension application by 
Dave Heath - 24th Infantry]

Mary S. Hall
Oct 11, 1830 - June 7, 1848

Francis M. Heath   1869 - 1936
Pearlie A. Heath   1874 - 1943

Miss Fronie Heath
Apr 15, 1884 - Nov 1, 1956

Tom J. Heath  1876-1956, & wife
Mollie E. Heath 1878-1949

Willie R. Holden
1902 - 1932

Nancy C. Jackson
Mar 18, 1820 - June 20, 1897

Harret F. Jackson
Dec 20, 1846 - Aug 10, 1892

Elizabeth Pope Jackson
wife of William Jackson
Feb 4, 1823 - Jan 5, 1903

N. F. Lamb Dec 6, 1852 - Sep 8, 1929
& wife, Sue E. Lamb
Oct 17, 1859 - July 14, 1918

W. M. Lamb Oct 27, 1827 - Apr 1,
1894 & wife, Tennie Lamb
June 30, 1837 - Apr 14, 1892

Joseph Lamb   1851 - 1911

Mollie Lamb   1856 - 1892

William Lamb   1887 - 1918

Herbert Lamb   1892 - 1919

Judy Patton Lamb   1885 - 1907
Elizabeth Lamb   1888 - 1905

Helen V. Lamb, wife of David J.
Lamb  Aug 3, 1854  - Dec 3, 1903

Harvey B. Lamb
Aug 10, 1879 - July 15, 1967

Thomas H. Lamb
Mar 1, 1862 - May 6, 1956

Mary N. Lamb
Oct 9, 1869 - Jan 14, 1944

Eula May Lamb
Sep 28, 1890 - Oct 27, 1936

Robert Lee Lamb
Jan 1, 1899 - Feb 16, 1937

James Irvin Lamb
Jan 19, 1909 - [Sep 1974]    

Edgar L. Lamb   -   WW I
Apr 23, 1889 - May 3, 1972
Tenn. P. F. C.    U.S. Army

H. W. Lamb
Oct 15, 1855 - Mar 7, 1936
[1st] wife, T. A. Lamb
Oct 10, 1859 - Nov 21, 1897
[2nd] wife, E. E. Lamb
Sep 10, 1857 - May 2, 1921

Mary E. T. Lamb
Mar 22, 1888 - July 29, 1889

Effie Lamb
Dec 31, 1891 - Nov 31, 1892

Vidie Lamb
Sep 23, 1893 - Sep 28, 1894

Benjamin H. Lamb
Oct 25, 1895 - Aug 8, 1896

David Lamb, 
Feb 14, 1812 - Feb 12, 1861 
& wife, Jinsey Lamb [no dates]

Almary Lamb
July 4, 1833 - [date chipped off]

John B. Lamb
Aug 5, 1859 - Apr 1, 1882

Benjamin H. Lamb   1854 - 1929
Mary Taylor Lamb   1862 - 1941

Jennie Lee Lamb, dau of B. H. & M.
T. Lamb   Nov 1, 1898 - June 7, 1911

Bernard Lamb, son of W. & M. B.
Lamb   Mar 23, 1905 - May 20, 1907
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472. Mt. Pleasant Church Cemetery cont’d

Mary Bertha J. Lamb
Oct 24, 1880 - June 10, 1970
W. N. (Nat) Lamb
Feb 12, 1881 - Dec 14, 1963

Allie P. Lamb
Sep 17, 1904 - Apr 2, 1967

Infant dau of Ellis & Sammie Lamb
Dec 22, 1918

Harvey B. Lamb
Aug 10, 1879 - July 15, 1967

Henritty Landrum
dau of Sara H. Landrum
Sep 28, 1819 - Mar 18, 1836

Mary Ann Manervy [Landrum?]
Dau of Lewis & Sara
July 22, 1827 - Nov 26, 1851

Merrimon Landrum
July 12, 1784 - July 28, 1826

Delphe Landrum
d. Sep 10, 1854

Rev. John Landrum, son of
Reuben & Mary Landrum
1800 - Sep 1, 1872
& wife, Peaney Landrum
Oct 26, 1817 - Mar 6, 1883

D. L. Manire or Manier
June 7, 1859 - Dec 26, 1912
Mary F. Manire or Manier
Oct 18, 1871 - Nov 12, 1945

Alice R. Manier 
dau of D. L. & M. F. Manier 
July 28 - Aug 17, 1900

W. J. Maxwell  1868-1941 
& wife Sarah Lou Maxwell
Aug 28, 1868 - Aug 6, 1903

Jasper Newton Martin
Nov 13, 1847 - Sep 9, 1929

Tabitha Frances Martin
Dec 11, 1863 - June 27, 1910

James Henry Martin
Dec 5, 1860 - Feb 14, 1942

Mr. Edd Morgan
1880 - 1956

N. D. (Nick) Morgan
Mar 15, 1875 - Jan 13, 1970

Ida Edwards Morgan
June 22, 1880 - Dec 3, 1916

Thomas R. Morgan
Feb 6, 1908 - Dec 26, 1924

Nancy Morgan
1812 - Mar 1874

Thomas Morgan, 
husband of Susan Morgan
1848 - Aug 14, 1888

Lee Roy Morgan
1877 - 1958

J. Raney Pinkerton
Nov 4, 1880 - Aug 25, 1969

Florence Pinkerton
May 11, 1884 - Mar 16, 1974

Robert H. Pinkerton
July 7, 1885 - Oct 6, 1970

B. H. Pope
Mar 26, 1834 - Mar 20, 1884

Mother - Maggie Pope
1879 - 1956
Daughter - Clarice Tomlin
1901 - 1958

John William Powers
June 8, 1853 - Mar 30, 1934
Catherine Luvenia Powers
Nov 7, 1859 - May 20, 1922

Nathaniel Washington Powers
Feb 23, 1885 - Dec 5, 1959
Lela Bell Brannon Powers
Aug 10, 1886 - Mar 22, 1925

Jimmy Manier Powers
wife of V. [Vinson] W. Powers
July 14, 1894 - Dec 2, 1918

Parrie Read Nance Powers
[wife of Vinson W. Powers]
Jan 22, 1887 - Oct 8, 1939

Robert T. Powers
Mar 15, 1888 - Mar 10, 1969

Lela May Powers   1940- 1941 Eron Powers 
son of N.W.&L.B. Powers
Nov 21, 1903 - Feb 3, 1913

William Spencer Puckett
July 31, 1801 - July 20, 1873

James N. Puckett 
Jan 18, 1845 - Mar 20, 1914   
& wife, Mary E. Puckett 
Apr 7, 1843 - Sep 14, 1896

Susie E. Puckett
Oct 13, 1861 - June 23, 1923

James N. Puckett, Jr.
Feb 7, 1874 - Dec 12, 1892

Frank C. Puckett
Dec 25, 1886 - Dec 17, 1892

Jessie W. Puckett   1902 - 1936
Fred T. Puckett   1904 - 1930

Louis Puckett   
Tenn. Pvt. U.S.   WW I
Aug 6, 1900 - July 29, 1966

John Harry Puckett     WW II
Tenn. 1 Cpl. 4 AAF Weather O.S.
Aug 28, 1907 - May 19, 1949

James W. Puckett     AF
Tenn. A 1 C 461 Food SVC Sq 
Feb 23, 1932 - Jan 18, 1967
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472. Mt. Pleasant Church Cemetery cont’d

Ed. J. Puckett     WW I
Tenn. Sgt. 156 Depot Brigade
Feb 3, 1896 - May 1, 1967
Florence R. Puckett
July 28, 1899 - Aug 31, 1970

W. C. Puckett 
Aug 11, 1855 - May 30, 1923
S. L. Puckett 
June 11, 1859 - Oct 6, 1918

Infant dau of W. M. & M. M. Puckett
July 3, 1916 - May 17, 1917

Nancy Putman
Oct 31, 1819 - Nov 10, 1824

David Vance Putman
Aug 10, 1881 - Mar 18, 1932

Fannie Y. Putman
Aug 13, 1906 - Aug 29, 1950

James W. (Bill) Putman
Feb 16, 1879 - Jan 10, 1959

W. Ivy Ralston   1876 - 1957 Lillie H. Ralston   1875 - 1918 Infant sons of W.P. & J. P. Ray
1895 - 1904

Nancy E. Ray
Feb 17, 1868 - Mar 22, 1940

Frances Lou Morton Read
Dec 7, 1917 - Mar 10, 1924

Thomas H. Read
Sep 17, 1889 - July 14, 1969
m. Dec 22, 1912
Annie May P. Read
Oct 1, 1890 - June 10, 1974

Louisa Rutledge
Apr 13, 1818 - Oct 11, 1888

Luster Shead
Aug 26, 1876 - July 3, 1877

Sue Puckett Shead
Dec 28, 1845 - Sep 18, 1924
James W. Shead
Sep 14, 1847 - Oct 7, 1935

Nathaniel R. Taylor
Sep 21, 1830 - May 11, 1888
& wife, Margret A. Taylor
Jan 27, 1826 - Nov 21, 1914

Mr. R. M. Taylor
Oct 14, 1820 - June 25, 1897
& wife, Mrs. Mary Taylor
Jan 18, 1818 - May 8, 1889

N. D. F. Taylor   (Aunt Deliar)
Mar 19, 1850 - Jan 1, 1934

W. R. Taylor   (Uncle Dick)
Aug 31, 1846 - Apr 29, 1927

Susie A. Taylor & infants, 
wife of R.V. Taylor 
Oct 25, 1874 - Mar 11, 1899

Infant son of Mary & R. M. Taylor
Apr 25 - Sep 20, 1848

T.L. Taylor. son of Mary & R.M.
Taylor  June 16, 1851 - July 21, 1852

Mary Louisa Taylor
Dec 10, 1869 - Feb 2, 1870

Mrs. Pearlie Mai Jones Usleton
1909 - 1975

Anderson Miles Vaughan
CSA veteran - 21st (Carter’s) Cav.
May 28, 1845 - Mar 3, 1929

Thomas M. (Bud) Vaughan
1881 - 1955

Ethel Williams Vaughan
1895 - 1970

Katie C. Vaughan, dau of 
A.M. & M. A. Vaughan  
Mar 22, 1880 - Oct 8, 1895

Martha Webb, wife of John Webb
1793 - Feb 11, 1842
[dau of Reuben Landrum]

Samuel Morgan Whitehead
Nov 11, 1862 - Mar 2, 1940, & wife,
Elizabeth K. Puckett Whitehead
1865 - 1924

Roy Orman Whitehead
Feb 7, 1890 - Sep 10, 1911

Whitehead sisters:
Lula, Josie, Ann, Mollie
[no dates}

L. L. Whitehead
Nov 27, 1830 - Nov 15, 1920
& wife, Eliza B. Whitehead
May 18, 1831 - Dec 17, 1910

L. [Levin] A. Winn   [no dates]
Co. C. 10th Tenn. Inf.
& wife, Martha A. Winn
Mar 30, 1838 - Jan 20, 1904

Delpha A. Winsett, dau of
James J. & Mary A. Winsett
Jan 31, 1853 - Oct 12, 1854

Mary A. C. Winsett
Sep 23, 1823 - Mar 23, 1862

Martha E. Winsett
Aug 8, 1850 - Sep 29, 1862

Alta Puckett Willard
Jan 16, 1887 - Oct 11, 1966

473. MT. TABOR CHURCH CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  On S side of U.S. 41 (Manchester Highway) and behind
Mt. Tabor Cumberland Presbyterian Church.  By: E. K. Johns, H. G. Wray & Edna Todd Lackie, 1972.

John Alex Auberry   1910 - 1911 Infant son of W.A. & U. Bass
b/d Aug 7, 1877

Robert C. Baskins   1880 - 1965

G. Ellis Baskins   1888  - 1955
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473. Mt. Tabor Church Cemetery cont’d

Elvin Beard, infant son of 
E.T. & Lineal Beard
Nov 24, 1906 - Apr 5, 1907

Rev. Thomas Buchanan
Nov 25, 1869 - June 13, 1908

Mary Margaret Buchanan Bradley
wife of Hugh Bradley  
July 20, 1849 - May 10, 1913

Thomas Buchanan
Jan 21, 1823 - Oct 24, 1908, & wife,
Rebecca Jane Shannon Buchanan
Jan 19, 1829 - Oct 12, 1882

Jennie Thomas Buchanan
dau of Thomas & Rebecca Buchanan
Jan 16, 1863 - Nov 18, 1908

Maggie D. Buchanan, dau of
John P. & Fannie Buchanan
Nov 1, 1880 - July 13, 1900

Lillie R. Buchanan
Feb 4, 1871 - Nov 21, 1950

Scoby Burchett   1888 - 1922

James B. Burchett - age 71
Aug 3, 1862 - Nov 27, 1933
Emma Wilson Burchett
Dec 19, 1868 - Feb 12, 1944

Ethel Carlisle   [no dates]
infant of James & M.E. Carlisle

Leila May Crump
Jan 6, 1868- June 8, 1888

Joseph L. Davis   1886 - 1968
Jannie B. Davis   1898 -          

James T. Davis   1914 - 1944

W. E. Delbridge  
Apr 26, 1862 - Mar 11, 1929
[died at Dilton of pneumonia]
Sallie [Haynes] Delbridge
May 7, 1864 -          

S. A. Eads
Sep 20, 1877 - July 27, 1941

Grace Earl, dau of J.W. & Willie Earl
Nov 3, 1900 - Jan 29, 1916

Margaret Saums Freeman
Oct 17, 1852 - July 16, 1887
[on same stone with Mary Saums]

Margaret S. Gamewell    
wife of J. H. Gamewell
1873 - 1945

Ripey Sewell Gannon   1874-1953
& wife, Mary Jane Clark Gannon
July 2, 1861 - Nov 17, 1941

J. M. Gannon
Dec 18, 1872 - Aug 24, 1916

Lela May Gille, dau of
Mr. & Mrs. J. H. Gille
Feb 8, 1919 - Feb 10, 1926

B. [Bennett] R. Goodloe
Sep 26, 1844 - Sep 25, 1912
& wife, Eugenia C. Goodloe
1846 - 1923

J. J. Haynes
Feb 22, 1843 - Jan 17, 1921
W. N. Haynes
June 10, 1865 - Feb 9, 1927

Martha Jane Holt
Oct 14, 1876 - Jan 14, 1942

Hoyte Dewey Holt
July 17, 1904 - Aug 7, 1971
Cassie Lewis Holt  
Oct 24, 1908-        

L. J. Holt
Nov 4, 1874 - Mar 29, 1959

Gilbert E. Holt
Oct 7, 1900 - Sep 13, 1944

French Lowe Hoover, Jr.
Dec 9, 1924 - Feb 19, 1927

Lela Jacobs, wife of W. C. Jacobs
dau of B. R. & Eugenia Goodloe
May 22, 1873 - June 12, 1894

Margie P. Jacobs
Aug 3, 1911 - July 21, 1941

Arminda Kelton
May 17, 1841 - May 8, 1926
m. Nov 3, 1863, John Kelton

William Kelton   Mar 5-Apr 1, 1917
Robert P. Kelton
Mar 5, 1917 - Oct 7, 1923

John Thomas Kelton    C.S.A.
Corp. Co. E 23rd  Tenn. Inf. 

Willie Lee
May 17, 1906 - Mar 4, 1931

Ellen McKamie McAdams, 
wife of James McAdams  
1823 - Jan 5, 1910

Jesse W. McAdams
Oct 9, 1886 - June 24, 1907

Alexander McAdams
Jan 27, 1905 - July 29, 1906

George A. McCrary
Oct 21, 1869 - Dec 27, 1928

David E. McGill
July 16, 1857 - Aug 23, 1879

James McGill
Apr 17, 1817 - Feb 14, 1862
[& wife], Cassandra McGill
Mar 26, 1826 - Sep 10, 1882

David McGill  
1779 - Mar 12, 1862
& wife, Isabella D. McGill
dau of A. & M. P. Nisbett
Oct 21, 1802 - Jan 4, 1882
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473. Mt. Tabor Church Cemetery cont’d

William M. Moore   1829 - 1900
& wife, Margaret Nisbett Moore
1817 - 1899

T. A. Morris   1886 - 1929
Sarah Morris   1871 - 1943

Josiah Shanan Morton
Dec 17, 1808 - Jan 9, 1879
& wife, Lucy Edwards Morton
Mar 20, 1811 - Feb 25, 1898

Ephraim Nisbett
Dec 17, 1813 - June 23, 1893
[& wife] Naomi Nisbett
Jan 16, 1821 - Aug 9, 1893

Belle Norman  —Sep 12, 1871—
[small iron fence at back of cemetery]

John N. Ogles
May 31, 1885 - Dec 6, 1946

Mary Jane Magdalene Ogles
May 29, 1882 - Sep 6, 1911

Bettie Ogles
Sep 7, 1891 - Nov 6, 1917

Tom J. Osborn   1824 - 1892
Nancy C. Osborn   1828 - 1901

Alma Osborn
dau of T.B. & F.M. Osborn
Mar 14, 1875 - Oct 2, 1880

Madison Parker
CSA - 1st (Turney’s) Infantry
Mar 19, 1841 - Apr 16, 1916
& wife, Lou A. Monney Parker
May 26, 1843 - Jan 27, 1930

Beulah B. Parker
Nov 6, 1878 - Aug 14, 1955

Betty E. Perry   1904 - 1953

James B. Pinckard
Aug 1, 1840 - Dec 2, 1900
Sarah M. Pinckard
Apr 14, 1848 - Feb 28, 1892

W. F. Porterfield
Aug 17, 1853 - Oct 19, 1923
Jessie L. Porterfield
June 23, 1887 - Dec 28, 1941
Ola Summar Porterfield
Jan 20, 1883 - July 26, 1926

James R. [Robert] Robison   
1847 - 1919 
Margaret C. Robison   1850-1936
[CSA widow’s pension application  -
Maggie McGill Robison]

D. M. Robison
Nov 18, 1822 - Dec 3, 1906
& wife, Mary V. Allen
Oct 25, 1840 - Mar 21, 1916

Mary A. Robison
dau of J.R. & M.C. Robison
Oct 13, 1872 - [death date buried]

Sarah Elizabeth Robison
May 13, 1905 - Feb 25, 1906

Patricia Alice Sade  Oct 12-13, 1954

Eula B. Robinson Sade
wife of Rev. W. I. Sade
Oct 15, 1877 - Jan 29, 1910

Mary Saums   Dec 21, 1848 -         
[on same stone with Margaret Saums
Freeman]

Lida Henrietta Saums
Oct 23, 1850 - Apr 23, 1906

Isaac Saums
June 23, 1821 - Nov 29, 1901
& wife, Sarah Saums
Sep 15, 1829 - Jan 28, 1906

Sarah Elizabeth Sissom
June 27, 1847 - Mar 11, 1929

James M. Smith
July 24, 1864 - Dec 31, 1938
[& wife] Ada B. Smith
Nov 3, 1858 - Apr 28, 1932

Robert P. Smith
Mar 1, 1829 - Feb 5, 1909

Sarah E. Smith
Sep 28, 1840 - Apr 29, 1921

G. D. Smith
Oct 11, 1866 - July 3, 1900

John B. Smith
Oct 11, 1868 - June 1886

Finis L. Smith
Nov 20, 1879 - June 12, 1880

George David Smith
Nov 23, 1906 - Jan 12, 1908

J. M.[James Madison] Smotherman
Oct 29, 1847 - Dec 2, 1907
& wife, Mary E. Smotherman
July 20, 1849 -           
[CSA widow’s Pension application -
Mary Elizabeth Smotherman]
J. H. Smotherman  Apr 18, 1890 -        

Ada Lee Stacy
July 2, 1877 - Mar 9, 1944

Eloise C. Stacy, dau of 
S. H. & M. F. Stacy
Apr 11, 1926 - Apr 14, 1927

Mamie Bell Stacy  [no dates]
dau of E.C. & Clara Stacy

Infant dau of Margaret Ann Vaughn
—1959—  

Mrs. Frances Walkup
Feb 22, 1895 - Jan 17, 1919

Anner L. Wilson
Feb 22, 1870 - Aug 1, 1922
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474. MULLINS CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #66 (W) on Sam Ridley Parkway
(Hwy 266), left (S) on Blair Road, right (W) on Rock Springs Road.  Near intersection of Iona Drive on Rock Springs
Road.   Information from Buford Mullins - these were his grandparents and brother.  Graves unmarked.  By: E. K. Johns,
1972

Williams (Billy) Mullins —    Calvin Mullins, son of Mary Ann & Billy Mullins       —       Mary Ann Philpot      —   
Robert Mullins, infant. son of John F. & Linda Caruthers Mullins

475. MULLINS (CITY VIEW) CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #66 (E) on Sam
Ridley Parkway (Hwy 266), left (NW on Old Nashville Highway 1/4 mile on a hill just N of the Old Nashville Highway.
By: Charlene Waldron & Wanda Lechie, 1968.

Jessie Carmack Mullins 1906-1965
m. June 8, 1935
Ethel Eaton Mullins 
[Aug 2,] 1912 - May 15, 2000

James Wesley Mullins
May 23, 1941 - May 2, 1945

Will J. Mullins   1872 - 1954

Elizabeth ? (Mullins) 1906-1926

Nettie E. Mullins   1877 - 1965 E. P. Mullins
May 21, 1913 - May 12, 1956

Marion Nelson Mullins - age 86
[1870] - Apr 23, 1956

Nelson Mullins
Mar 3, 1814 - Feb 18, 1897

J. W. Mullins
Aug 16, 1857 - Oct 2, 1921

Lee Ola Mullins
Sep 20, 1885 - Mar 5, 1935

T. H. Mullins
Nov 23, 1869 - Apr 4, 1924

L. A. Mullins
Dec 7, 1868 - Oct 21, 1916

Florence Potts Barrett
Feb 7, 1883 - July 21, 1945

John Louis Barrett
July 10, 1884 - Mar 19, 1955
& two unidentified children

Mrs. Robert Barrett
Age 34 yrs, 10 mos, 28 days
[Jan 11, 1933] - Dec 9, 1967

Nora Florence Barrett
Feb 7, 1884 - July 21, 1945

James Henry Batey
Dec 7, 1894 - Oct 18, 1939

Elizabeth Brewer
Oct 8, 1878 - Jan 9, 1952

Irene Mayberry Brewer
Feb 16, 1913 - June 30, 1951

Florence (Billy) Brewer
Nov 15, 193 ?  - Nov 6, 1947 

Wanda Brewer
Feb 17 - Oct 3, 1950

Infant boy Brewer b/d  Dec 16, 1960

B. B. Burnett   1871 - 1948 Emma J. Burnett   1870 - 1954 Ollie Burnett
Sep 9, 1905 - Jan 12, 1926

T. S. Beasley   1836 - 1925 Louella Carter   - age 87
[1874] - Jan 8, 1961

Arthur H. Carter
Feb 19, 1907 - July 21, 1962

Johnie Carter
Dec 16, 1896 - May 1, 1932

Howard Cunningham
July 14, 1900 - Mar 14, 1963

Lavenia Elizabeth Cunningham
(June 3, 1951)

Nancy J. Chadwell
Aug 27, 1873 - Aug 8, 1939

Milton E. Chadwell
Sep 18, 1874 - Jan 6, 1962

Milton Ray Chadwell   
1937 - 1939

Fannie Gwyn Crouch   
1891 - 1959

Richard W. Crouch
1888 - 1940

Mrs. Jessie Moore Cook
May 28, 1909 - May 27, 1967

R. G. Davis
June 7, 1892 - July 11, 1951

Will (Cap) Davis
Nov 11, 1887 - Oct 20, 1967
& wife, Annie Sullivan Davis
Aug 31, 1891 - Mar 14, 1959

Willie Mai Davis, dau of
Cap & Annie Sullivan Davis
Feb 13, 1920 - May 19, 192   

Liza Jane Davis
Nov 24, 1865 - Mar 13, 1945

Janus B. Edwards
Nov 20, 1887 - Jan 28, 1957

Wilburn Joe Ellis
Mar 13, 1905 - Feb 14, 1966

Marshall Roy Fields
died Nov 30, 1949

Dorothy Jean Ford
b/d   Feb 23, 1934

John L. Gann   1897 - 1947
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475. Mullins (City View) Cemetery cont’d

Ethel George   1920 -     
Homer J. George   1917 - 1963

Clyde Gilbert
Nov 5, 1915 - June 19, 1965

W. A. Gwyn
Dec 14, 1846 - Mar 3, 1913

George W. Gwyn
Dec 23, 1855 - June 23, 1917

Jennie R. Hager Gwyn
Jan 4, 1860 - Nov 29, 1938

Elizabeth Jane Matthews Hall
Feb 28, 1842 - Feb 2, 1925

W. J. Hall
July 10, 1836 - Mar 4, 1917

James Thomas Hall
Oct 4, 1872 - June 30, 1965

Martha Hall
Feb 11, 1880 - June 23, 1953

William Carroll Hall
Apr 23, 1885 - July 6, 1913

Sonnie J. Hall
Mar 30, 1905 - July 2, 1954

Ida Elizabeth Hall
Mar 3, 1909 - June 14, 1960

J. T. Hall, Jr.   1912 - 1938

Della Brittain Harris
Sep 8, 1866 - June 27, 1940
John Wheeler Harris
Nov 5, 1863 - May 13, 1940

T. W. Holloway
Mar 10, 1870 - Dec 5, 1926

Annie Moody Harris   1887 - 1960

Miles Bertran Harris  1884 - 1923

John P. Harris   d. 1952
Peyton S. (Snooks) Harris
(Aug 31, 1966)
Mary V. Harris   
(Mar 27, 1966)

Melwin E. Heath
June 9, 1930 - June 1, 1964

Nathan S. Helton
July 12, 1875 - Feb 10, 1953

Kate D. Helton
Oct 26, 1883 - Apr 19, 1964

Mary C. Holloway
Aug 14, 1875 - Jan 6, 1919

Robert Hudson, Jr.
Aug 29, 1917 - Apr 29, 1918

Sam Jenkins
Nov 13, 1906 - Dec 9, 1945

James L. Jenkins
Apr 1, 1872 - Dec 29, 1944
Betty T. Jenkins
Aug 18, 1880 - Jan 22, 1955

Bracie N. Jenkins
Oct 22, 1910 - Mar 30, 1964
Beulah M. Jenkins
Apr 3, 1909 - [Jan 1986]   

Katherine J. King
July 3 - Aug 14, 1953

Myrtle Ann Lewis   1875 - 1965 John Thomas Lewis   1879 - 1950 Mrs. Mary E. Lannom
Apr 13, 1890 - July 27, 1968

Vera Ross Lannom
Oct 2, 1891 - [Oct 1985]    

Sam Allen Lannom
June 2, 1884 - July 9, 1954

Betty E. Lannom
1882 - 1956

Mrs. Kate Merriett Lytle
Mar 16, 1891 - Jan 11, 1956

Mrs. Minnie Moness
              - Oct 18, 1956

J. Manes    [old stone]
[no other information]

Bobby Lee Manus   1940 - 1961 Robert L. Manus   1907 -        William D. Manus   1913 - 1949

Lillard Ados Mires
Mar 28, 1891 - Dec 30, 1967

Ester E. McCullough
July 7, 1872 - Sep 23, 1941

Edward T. McAdams
               - July 21, 1943

N. J. McAdams
Nov 4, 1850 - Dec 5, 1919
Mary Frances McAdams
Sep 19, 1851 - June 25, 1918

Addie Leona McGowan
— Feb 22, 1940—

Dorothy McGowan   1940 - 1944

Major K. Montgomery & baby
July 25, 1876 - June 21, 1957

Willie Lee Montgomery 1905-1924

Mandy Montgomery   
1844 - 1939

Ollie Merriett
Oct 4, 1897 - Nov 27, 1966

Harry Lee Merriett
Apr 19, 1915 - Sep 9, 1921

Minnie G. Merritt
May 30, 1890 - May 3, 1958
m. Feb 28, 1913
Jim M. Merritt
Feb 26, 1888 - May 2, 1960

Oscar W. Merriett
Sep 25, 1902 - Apr 3, 1957

Sarah C. Merriett
July 15, 1917 - Dec 11, 1955

(E?)lwood E. Merriett
Mar 9, 1902 - Oct 27, 1965

Mamie Lee Merriett
Sep 15, 1902 - Apr 24, 1917
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471. Mullins (City View) Cemetery cont’d

Polly L. Merriett   1893 - 1946
Josh T. Merriett   1875 - 1968

Richmond F. B. Merriett
Apr 27, 1925 - Dec 31, 1944

Henry Allen Merriett
(Feb.    , 1964)

Julia N. Merriett   1884 - 1919 Jesse J. Merriett   1872 - 1935 Mollie Merriett   1863 - 1938

John Merriett   1871 - 1912 D. Nipper   [no dates] B. Nipper   [no dates]

John Nipper
July 1, 1886 - July 24, 1947

Charley Nipper
Jan 16, 1879 - June 8, 1961

Stella Louise Neal
Oct 20, 1947 - Jan 18, 1948

W. T. Neal
Jan 4, 1905 - July 13, 1912

J. E. Neal
May 4, 1838 - Oct 31, 1919

Pleasant Henry Neal   - age 83
[1877] - Apr 29, 1960

Nelson Mullins Neal   - age 83
[1884] - Apr 30, 1967

Mattie Gwyne Neal   1882 - 1941 Mary Lee Neal   - age 54
[1908] - June 2, 1962

Edna Neal
Aug 9, 1848 - July 31, 1918

Gracy O’Neal   1903 - 1955 Mrs. Nancy Paschall
Mar 24, 1908 - Jan 6, 1967

Jim Patterson
           - Dec 6, 1953

Gerald Phann
July 8, 1956 - Feb 24, 1958

Jennie Lee Phelps
Apr 29, 1887 - Jan 20, 1959

Mrs. Minnie Pitts
Feb 14, 1887 - Nov 18, 1958

Sally Porter
June 18, 1879 - Aug 18, 1947

John L. Porter
1881 - 1963

Lena Bell Pope
Oct 18, 1889 - June 18, 1915

Edgar A. Pope
Dec 20, 1910 - Mar 16, 1951

Mary Pope
Mar 11, 1907 - July?Sep? 23, 1927

Dosie Parks Pope   1873 - 1963 John Franklin Pope   1870 - 1938 Walter Pope   1888 - 1946

Della T. Pope   1891 - 1956 Kenneth R. Pope 
b/d   May 9, 1950

Margaret Pope
July 27, 1916 - June 25, 1925

William Lytle
1872 - Oct 16, 1900
Minnie Vaughn Lytle Pope
Oct 9, 1880 - Mar 8, 1931
Samuel L. Pope
Apr 21, 1872 - Nov 14, 1955

Frances? Hoover Ross
1884 - 1960
William Jones Ross   1881 - 1946

Nola B. Ross
Nov 12, 1892 - Nov 3, 1955

Haman Rea Robbins
Nov 29, 1864 - Nov 22, 1946
Ida Anthony Robbins
Feb 9, 1868 - Mar 30, 1935

Sandra Elaine Robbins
Nov 6, 1947 - Sep 5, 1948

D. K. Robbins
Oct 25, 1888 - Feb 16, 1926

Mary V. Williams Rowland
1881 - 1958

Cora C. Reed   
1869 - 1940

Charles E. Roop (?)
June 1, 1888 - Dec 22, 1965

John A. Spurlock
1864 - 1941

Annie H. Sullivan
Apr 22, 1863 - Dec 30, 1936

Ben F. Sullivan
Dec 24, 1862 - Nov 15, 1943

John T. Smith   1908 - 1920

Walter C. Smith   1916 - 1919

John Butler Smith
Dec 17, 1877 - Aug 31, 1938

John B. Smith
Mar 12, 1884 - Nov 1, 1952

Robert S. Smith
June 29, 1886 - Sep 10, 1945

Evie F. Smith
Aug 17, 1887 - July 9, 1938

Fannie Griffin Smith
Feb 11, 1893 - Nov 30, 1938

Hattie E. Smith
Aug 12, 1893 - [July 1981]    

Laurena J. Smith   1883 - 1963 Will Toni Smith   1884 - 1920 L. Tant   [no dates]
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475. Mullins (City View) Cemetery cont’d

Charles A. Talley
Nov 8, 1942 - Jan 6, 1965

J. M. Towns   1854 - 1938
& wife, Ann Towns    1852 - 1939

W. H. Towns   1852 - 1936

Martha Towns   1858 - 1938 George Austin Towns, Jr.
Oct 12, 1928 - Feb 15, 1961

Allie C. Towns, Jr.  - TN   WW II
June 3, 1925 - Nov 22, 1944

Allie C. Towns   1890 - 1957 Josie B. Towns   1899 -        Henry Towns   - age 74
[1893] - Sep 22, 1967

Betty Sims Towns
Jan 19, 1883 - May 25, 1958

Susan H. Traylor
May 14, 1828 - Mar 31, 1918

T. A. J. Traylor
Apr 12, 1852 - Dec 15, 1928

William Traylor
Dec 20, 1849 - Aug 29, 1924

T. C. (Dock) Traylor
Dec 19, 1875 - Aug 27, 1944

Mattie Traylor
June 8, 1872 - Mar 15, 1966

Emma Traylor
Feb 12, 1848 - Jan 27, 1924

Nancy Pruitt Tune
Sep 14, 1860 - Oct 25, 1937

Mary Della Tune
Jan 11, 1885 - June 20, 1918

Joseph Tune
Nov 15, 1858 - May 8, 1928

Kathleen Tune
Mar 11, 1923 - Apr 14, 1926

Charles T. Tune   1869 - 1958
Minnie A. Tune   1881 - 1962

Eva Gray Tune
Apr 16, 1917 - Oct 18, 1933

James L. Tune
1920 - 1942

Maggie Bell Tune, dau of  
C. T. & M. A. Tune
Jan 25, 1915 - Oct 19, 1918

L. Joseph Tune
Sep 10, 1846 - Mar 25, 1902

Mattie M. Tune
Nov 4, 1866 - Jan 11, 1902

A. Tune   [no dates]

J. H. Tune   [no dates]

Willie M. Vaughn
Feb 11, 1904 - Sep 17, 1941

Father - Curtis E. Vaughn
Oct 6, 1905 - Oct 4, 1967

Tammy Darlene Vaughn
b/d   Oct 4, 1964

Tom L. Webb   1905 - 19     Mattie S. Webb   1912 - 1944 Jess Webb   d. Oct 20, 1946

George W. Webb - CSA
Co. A. 35 Tenn. Inf.

Sarah Webb
d. Dec 22, 1946

Stanley Webb
1935 - 1936

Jesse B. Webb
May 12, 1863 - Jan 3, 1936

Margaret C. Warrick
Mar 6, 1914 - Sep 27, 1956

Hardy D. Warrick   - age 86
[1873] - July 25, 1959

Fannie L. Warrick   1870 - 1947 Jessie D. Warrick   1866 - 1947 Ruth Chadwell Waldron
June 29, 1903 - Dec 22, 1944

John H. Williams
July 31, 1889 - Dec 17, 1959
m. Mar 6, 1915, Myrtle T. Williams
Nov 30, 1898 -    

Evelyn Tune Waller   1913 - 1936

James R. Wheeler - age 3 ms, 18 ds
Nov 16, 1954

Archie Isoni? Wray
Sep 2, 1882 - Oct 17, 1943

476. MURRAY CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  SE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), ½  mile E of old Murray School on S
side of Bradyville Pike.  Located on old T. B. Murray farm.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Mai Bell Murray
Sep 11, 1881 - Sep 26, 1948

Davis B. Murray
CSA Veteran - 8th (Smith’s) Cav.
Mar 18, 1846 - May 4, 1933

Sara Ann Murray
Mar 7, 1846 - Feb 16, 1914

Mattie Jernigan
wife of W. S. Jernigan
Dec 18, 1874 - Oct 14, 1909

Will Murray
1869 - 1935

Joseph H. Murray, son of
D. B. & Sarah Murray
Apr 6, 1867 - Jan 18, 1903
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477. MUSE CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N) on I-840,
exit (W) on Jefferson Pike (Hwy 266), right (N) on Weakley Road.  This cemetery located near Wherry Housing Unit
for former Sewart Air Force Base.  Approximately 150 feet behind #114-B Longstreet and 500 feet NW of John Coleman
School.  A big old house (burned 1955) was on the little rise approximately 250 feet N of this cemetery.  A Barnett
family owned this land before Wherry Housing acquired it.  One square shaft monument with six names.  Approx. 20
feet of very ornate fence remains at one corner and indication there may be other unmarked graves by the position of
trees and rocks around old cemetery border.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971.

William J. Muse
age 45 years, 6 months, 16 days
[Jan 5, 1803] - June 21, 1848

Mary Muse
age 51 years, 6 months, 26 days
[Sep 25, 1803] - Apr 21, 1855

James O. Muse
age 15 years, 5 days
[Feb 7, 1832] - Feb 12, 1847

Charles L. Muse
age 15 years, 4 months, 13 days
[Apr 1, 1834] - Aug 13, 1849

Richard T. Muse
age 30 years, 6 months, 2 days
[Oct 19, 1827] - Apr 21, 1858

John C. Muse
age 23 years, 2 months, 20 days
[Jan 8, 1830] - Mar 28, 1853

On Mar 28, 1971, the inscriptions were copied and pictures taken by Mr. & Mrs. George F. Watson.  Mrs. Watson has
in her collection, papers to prove birth and death dates and relationship of many of these families.  She furnished the following
information.  There are no stones, but known to have been buried in the Muse Cemetery:

Lucy Edmondson   
born 1782 - died Aug 9 - 25, 1866

Daniel M. Muse
1810 - after 1860

Muse A. Weakley d. Oct 23, 1873
infant son Weakley

Twin sons of John P. Hickman Weakley & wife, Lucy Ann Muse, grandsons of Mary Edmondson Muse & William J. Muse.

478. NANCE CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Rockvale, left (SW) on Rockvale-Versailles
Road, left (E) on Versailles-Newtown Road.  Cemetery just past Link Road on right (W) edge of road.  Marked “Nance
cem” on USGS map.  By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1972.

Richard Nance
June 8, 1810 - Oct 28, 1883
& wife, Elizabeth Nance
Sep 29, 1814 - Jan 24, 1878

Benjamin Francis Nance
Sep 18, 1834 - Aug 25, 1869
 & wife, Nannie Hight Nance
Nov 14, 1841 - Oct 31, 1929

C. F. Nance
son of B. F. & Nannie Nance
Jan 27, 1866 - Sep 12, 1888

B. F. [Frank] Nance
Jan 29, 1871 - Jan 13, 1914

O. F. Nance, son of J. W. Nance
Mar 6, 1867 - Feb 19, 1898

Naomi Ruth Nance
June 14, 1880 - Aug 12, 1949

John W. [Woods] Nance
July 30, 1836 - Feb 1, 1896

T. W. Nance
Sep 29, 1858 - May 28, 1889

J. L. Nance
Dec 24, 1858 - Apr 22, 1917

Nannie V. Carlton
dau of M. B. & T. E. Carlton
July 5, 1897 - July 30, 1919

Elizabeth Taylor Carlton
dau of I. L. & Eula Carlton
Dec 25, 1915 - Jan 21, 1916

Drucilla Nance Comer
wife of R. A. Comer
June 21, 1878 - May 29, 1917

Neri Lowe   1872 - 1940
Mary Nance Lowe   1875 - 1922

Sarah H. Jackson 
wife of M. H. Jackson
Apr 17, 1834 - Oct 30, 1871

Thomas F. Maddox
Mar 10, 1836 - Mar 18, 1915

Amanda L. Maddox, dau of
Richard & Elizabeth Nance
wife of T. F. Maddox
Jan 10, 1840 - May 23, 1908

Sereptia A. Maddox, dau of
Thomas F. & Amanda L. Maddox
May 3, 1877 - July 10, 1879

Son of H. John & Eva Joe Nance
Mar 9-10, 1907

Sarah Smotherman
dau of Thornton Mallard
Oct 29, 1794 - Sep 27, 1873
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479. NARON CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #64 (S) on Waldron Road, right
(W) on Rock Springs Road, left (S) on Cooks Lane, right (W) on Rocky Fork Road 2/10 mile.   ½ mile E of Williamson
County line and about 100 feet S of road behind a house.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  Fence around cemetery.  2
fieldstone markers.  By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1971.

James H. Naron
Sep 7, 1816 - July 9, 1891
& wife, Dicy H. Naron
Nov 8, 1817 - Oct 18, 1898

Martin F. Naron
Oct 4, 1843 - Mar 13, 1913
[& wife], Elizabeth Allen Naron
June 23, 1846 - Apr 7, 1915

Leonard Richard Naron
Feb 15 - Nov 5, 1919
Louie Clifton Naron
Sep 28, 1912 - Apr 17, 1913

Shannie Naron
Nov 15, 1873 - Feb 10, 1952

Nobel Lancet Naron  1879 -          
Cora Walters Naron  1884 - 1946

Lizzie Estelle Naron
July 11, 1902 - May 8, 1923

Ludie Frances Honeycutt
Feb 11, 1916 - Sep 28, 1942

Tennie Naron Sanford  
1858 - 1941

James Absalom Shelton
Jan 28, 1869 - June 1, 1892

John F. Shelton
Dec 25, 1872 - Jan 14, 1896

480. NEAL CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #66 (N) on Sam Ridley Parkway,
left (NW) on Old Nashville Highway.  On right (N) side about 150 feet off the highway and approximately 1/4 mile SE
of the Jefferson Pike intersection.  Very grown up with locust trees.  By: Shirley Chaney & Mary E. Waldron, 1965.
Updated by Kim Denny, 2002.

Thomas Neal
Jan 2, 1788 - Sep 18, 1859, & wife,
Mary Neal  Sep 15, 1798 - Mar 21, 1853

Nancy Neal
dau of Thomas Neal
Jan 23, 1825 - Oct 2, 1844

Margaret Haynes
dau of Thomas Neal
Aug 8, 1828 - Oct 20, 1848

Amanda Vawter 
dau of Thomas Neal
Aug 19, 1823 - Aug 7, 1860

Elizabeth Goodman 
dau of Thomas Neal
May 2, 1821 - Jan 9, 1842

Margaret Bailey
Apr 28, 177(6?) - Aug 20, 1848

Martin Mason Bell
Dec 7, 1863 - Mar 20, 19(2)4

William Carroll Bell
Sep 18, 1862 - July 4, 195      

Ollie Burnett   
Sep 9, 1905 - Jan 2, 1906

B. B. Burnett   1848 - 1871
Emma J. Burnett   1854 - 1870

Edmond Goodman
Apr 6, 1814 - June 6, 1845

Mary S. Goodman
dau of John Bailey
Sep 18, 1812 - Aug 22, 1850

Harry Pruiett    b/d   1894 Eddie Pruiett   1889 - 1900 Elizabeth Roser
Feb 3, 1802 - Oct 4, 1886

Martha Stephens   1842 - 1881 Maggie Stephens   1877 - 1884 Willie Stephens   1866 - 1886

B. S. Stephens 
Jan 9, 1845 - Sep 4, 1930

Susie Underwood
dau of J. R. & Jane Underwood
June 11, 1884 - Apr 21, 1885

Samuel Warren
Nov 12, 1833 - July 2, 1899

481. NEAL-WADE CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N)
½  mile on Florence Road, left (W) on Alpine Way.  About 500 feet W of Florence Road and 150 feet SW of a house.
The stones for these graves are down and have been pushed in among each other.  Honeysuckle and groundhog holes
abundant.  Cultivated field all around it.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971

The following stones are 500-600 lbs needle stones, 6 ft tall.:

Col. W. D. Neal
May 2, 1801 - Nov 12, 1856

Gracie Neal
Nov 1, 1805 - Aug 27, 1857

Sarah Neal
Nov 3, 1827 - Jan 28, 1857

Lucy Ann Neal, dau of
Col. W. D. & Gracie Neal
Sep 23, 1835 - Sep 19, 1855

John B. Neal, son of
Col. W. D. & Gracie Neal
May 10, 1830 - Sep 24, 1953
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  481. Neal-Wade Cemetery cont’d

The following three stones are smaller bases with inscriptions, with marble needle stones approximately 4 feet tall:

Fredonia Neal
Feb 20, 1826 - Oct 11, 1877

Richard W. Wade
Apr     , 1811 - Jan 3, 1880

Virginia Wade Burns 
wife of T.B. Burns
Dec 5, 1862 - Nov 18, 1894

Only one stone standing is a flat tombstone 3 feet tall.   Daisy Ward, dau of Richard W. & N. F. Ward   d. Apr 1, 1885

482. NELSON CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  On Sewart Air Base golf course.  ½ mile W of bridge on Stewarts Creek,
on S side of Old Jefferson Pike.  Moved about 1938.  Buried were Daniel Nelson’s parents.  She was a Peebles.  Among
the “Funeral” collection of Walter K. Hoover were the following to be buried in Nelson Family Graveyard.
D. M. Nelson  to be buried Feb 25, 1893 Maggie Nelson Overall, wife of H. L. Overall   [no dates}

483. NELSON FAMILY PLOT - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70) to Smyrna, left
(SW) on McNickle Drive (just before Enon Springs Road).  Marked “Nelson cem” on USGS map.  Known to have been
at least two box type markers.  These were used between 1830 & 1850.  Copied from “A History of the Town of Smyrna,
Tennessee” by Walter King Hoover.  Published 1968.  Page 534.  “Nelson—A Nelson grave plot is located in the
Meadowbrook Subdivision on the SE corner of Lot No. 75, S of Clearview Drive.  This Nelson family owned extensive
lands along the Stewarts Creek, and were of the revolutionary war period, early settlers in this area.  Some of these
graves had large slabs of stone the size of a grave above ground, some had markers or headstones.  Nothing remains
today as evidence of this hardy pioneer family that began the history of Tennessee, except a small grove of trees on a
raised plot of ground.  Some of the graves were on the Bud Gregory property and years ago were plowed over.  When
the Meadowbrook Subdivision was constructed the plot and stones were not preserved, so names and dates are not
available.  The markers have disappeared over the years, and could possibly be stepping stones at some of the homes
in the vicinity.”

484. NELSON CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (SW) on I-840, exit (N) on
Almaville Road.  Located on Almaville Road, 1.7 miles from Sanford’s Grocery on right hand side of road towards
Smyrna.  Approximately 150 yards to cemetery enclosed by rock fence.   Three stone type vaults in poor condition, one
of which has a missing inscription.  Cemetery covered with vines.  By: Henry G. Wray, 1971.

Thomas Nelson
Apr 14, 1769 - May 8, 1851

Judith Nelson
Mar 24, 1776 - Aug 6, 1851

485. NELSON CEMETERIES (2) - :LaVergne Quadrangle.  1 mile W of LaVergne on W side of Rock Springs Road.
Enclosed by a rock wall.  These graves moved to Mapleview Cemetery by Lawson Nelson.  This was the family of S.
B. Nelson.  Another slave(?) cemetery is just S of this cemetery and has not been moved. By: Lawson Nelson, 1974.
According to Lawson Nelson, there was another NELSON Cemetery on W side of Hurricane Creek near the 
N side of the farm.  Buried there were the following with thin slab markers or were unmarked:

Matthew D. Nelson   d. 1856
m. Aug 12, 1813
Nancy Crawford Nelson   d. 1858

Matthew Fletcher Nelson, oldest son
of Dr. Samuel B. & Sarah M. Nelson
Aug 5, 1846 - Jan 5, 1868

William Pulley
wounded near house & died soon after 
        CSA Wheeler Cavalry
d. about Dec 31, 1862

James L. Nelson   d. 1853   —     William D. Nelson    — H. L. Nelson — Thomas R. Nelson      — 
C. L. Nelson — J. F. Nelson — M. L. Nelson — Elizabeth C. Nelson     — 
Napoleon Bonaparte Nelson      —      Mary H. Nelson — Francis Marion Nelson

486. NELSON-PEEBLES CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #70 (S) on Almaville
Road (Hwy 102).  3/4 mile S of I-24 and Almaville Road bridge.  On Mile Lane and on W side of Stewarts Creek.  Parts
of wire fence.  There may be other graves here as there is room for them, but no other stones seen.  Very grown up with
trees and vines.  By: E. K. Johns,  1971.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2002-2003.

Large monument over slab box tomb
Nancy T. Nelson
wife of John Nelson
Nov 14, 1799 - Dec 3, 1840

Slab box tomb   Catharine J.
Donelson, wife of Andrew J.
Donelson, dau of John & Nancy T.
Nelson   July 4, 1819 - Oct 27, 1835

Isham Harvey Peebles
Apr 7, 1810 - Mar 26, 1881
& wife, Sallie Ann Peebles
Sep 24, 1824 - Aug 13, 1884
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486. Nelson-Peebles Cemetery cont’d

Mollie Peebles
Dec 16, 1876 - Sep 16, 1963

L. P. [Lenard Puckett] Peebles
Feb 3, 1846 - Feb 21, 1916

Laura Page Peebles
wife of L.P. Peebles
Nov 23, 1850 - Feb 8, 1928

Large Pyramid with names on four sides:
(1) Daniel Vaulx Peebles  (2) Isham R. Peebles, Jr. (3) Samuel Watkins Peebles
Sep 21, 1842 - Dec 15, 1861   Nov 14, 1847 - Oct 24, 1872 Dec 11, 1857 - Sep 2, 1897

(4) Milton Harvey Peebles Dec 11, 1871 - June 20, 1897

      Two stones side by side:
Nannie Peebles D. M. Peebles Sallie Anne Peebles
Apr 12, 1861 - July 8, 1947 Jan 30, 1858 - May 12, 1920 1879 - Oct 1938

Felix Lamar Peebles
Sgt   US Army     WW I
June 14, 1894 - Oct 16, 1982

Victoria Samaelle Page
Nov 24, 1837 - July 1917

Laura Clemencia Warmuth
Aug 23 - Oct 30, 1868

Mary T. Watkins   - 28th year
[1797] - May 30, 1825

487. NEVINS CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #64 (S) on Waldron Road, right
(W) on Rock Springs Road.  1/4 mile W of Rock Springs Church on S side of road on a small hillside.  Cane and trees
inside cemetery and some unmarked graves.  Stones standing are in good condition.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971. 

James Nevins, son of
William & Jane Gilky Nevins
1773 - Oct 30, 1852

Ann Nevins, wife of James Nevins
dau of David & Ann Henly Jenkins
May 2, 1774 - Nov 7, 1846

William Nevins, son of 
James & Annie Nevins 
Sep 16, 1809 - July 19, 1898 
& wife, Belinda Nolan Nevins
Sep 11, 1812 - Oct 22, 1875

S. J. Williams  
Nov 11, 1838 -       
& wife, M. J. Nevins Williams
Sep 16, 1844 - June 7, 1911

Tennie Nevins Matlock
Mar 9, 1850 - Jan 24, 1906
Julian J. Matlock  
May 30, 1845-         

Thomas J. Matlock - 1 yr, 4 m, 1 d
[Aug 3, 1867] - Dec 4, 1868
Mary M. Matlock - 1 yr, 2 m, 10 d
[June 18, 1873] - Aug 28, 1874

Myrtle Matlock - 2 yr, 5 ds
[June 30, 1879] - July 4, 1881

Bertha Matlock - 8 y, 8 m, 18 d
[May 14, 1879] - Feb 4, 1888

William J. Matlock - 21 y, 7 m, 18 d
[Apr 26, 1880] - Dec 13, 1901

Henry M. Matlock - 33y, 23 d
[Feb 28, 1878] - Mar 22, 1902

488. NEW HOPE CHURCH CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41),
left (E) on Big Springs Road, right (E) on New Hope Road.  Across the road from New Hope Church. Many graves
unmarked.  Cemetery is not well-kept.  Dense growth of trees.  By: Edna Todd Lackie, 1972.  Updated by Kim Denny,
2004.

Sarah Elizabeth Lowe wife of C. C. Lowe   July 17, 1838 - Dec 6, 1882 Nancy Louise Jernigan  1952 - 1952
[CSA pension application. - Calvin C. Lowe - 23rd Infantry]       Willie Johnson   1912 - 1915

489. NEWMAN CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41), left (E) on
Big Springs Road, just past Big Springs community on S side of road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  Clean, well-kept.
Fenced.  12 or more unmarked graves.  By: H. G. Wray & Edna Todd Lackie, 1972.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2004.

J. Tom Newman  1849 - 1908
Ellen Newman  1853 - 1925

Ella Rubie Newman  1882 - 1967
James F. Newman  1882 - 1936

Lela M. Newman   1885 - 1949
Andrew Newman   1872 - 1924

William Newman   1869 - 1921
Cassie M. Newman   1881 - 1915

Cassie Lou Newman
1885 - 1949

John Newman
Feb 2, 1871 - July 12, 1903
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489. Newman Cemetery cont’d

Eula Gertrude Newman
1902 - 1913

Shirley B. Newman
June 1, 1943 - Dec 3, 1999

Irene Newman Richardson
Jan 31, 1918 - Dec 9, 1981

Granville Summers 
May 7, 1844 - Nov 5, 1854

489A. NEWSOM CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), exit (SW) on I-
840, exit (NW) on Almaville Road, left (W) on Independent Hill Road “and watch for new road on left with ‘posted sign’
on gate.  This road takes you to the cemetery.”  Located on the old Newsom land between Spanntown Road and
Independent Hill Road.  Others buried here, but no information on them.  Several babies are here.  By: Alice Ray, 2004.

Balaam Newsom   1824 - 1901, &
wife, Ann Elizabeth McRae Newsom
1827 - 1906

Albert George Newsom
1848 - 1912

Laura Ann Newsom
dau of Albert George Newsom
1874 - 1899

Susie Lane Newsom
wife of William Solomon Newsom
1860 - 1910

490. NIPPER CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  E on Halls Hill Pike, at Sharpsville right (S) on Richland-Richardson Road.
1.2 miles SW of Cedar Grove Church.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: Robert Ragland, Elaine Wolfe, Chuck Lamb,
& Kevin Mulligan, 1975.

Mrs. Rebecca Nipper
[no dates]

J. B. Nipper
1851 - 1936

Thomas Burton Nipper
Mar 12, 1912 - Nov 22, 1942

Will D. Nipper
Aug 21, 1883 - Feb 3, 1961
Willie C. Nipper  
Mar 2, 1887- [Dec 1977]

Susie Nipper - age 63
[1898] - May 13, 1961

Luther Nipper
Tenn. Pvt. 11 Inf. 5 Div.
Aug 15, 1927

William T. Nipper
1940 - 1941

Jessie Nipper 
[no dates]

John Thomas Wright
May 12, 1907 - Sep 22, 1971

Lee Roy Nipper
1895 - 1971
Delia Lannom Nipper
[Apr 13,] 1901 -[May 1976]

Sam Leahew
Mar 3, 1888 - Mar 19, 1957
Ada Leahew
Aug 7, 1885 - June 20, 1956

491. NISBETT/NESBITT CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41) past
Rutherford Boulevard, right (S) on Elam Road.  2,000 feet due E of the Seventh Day Adventist Church and near the new
interchange on Elam Road & I-24.  About 11 graves, including parts of two large box graves now missing any of the
inscriptions.  Many of the gravestones broken and leaning.  Cattle in field around graves and a few trees, but no fence.
No signs of a house nearby or other buildings.  One half of an old brick foundation.  By: Ernest K. Johns,  2002.

Alexander Nisbett, Jr.
[son of Alexander Nisbet, 1731-1773
& Agnes Ramsey 1727-1797]
Feb 21, 1762 - Nov 18, 1841

Mary [Pauline Woods] Nisbett
Aug 18, 1773 - June 21, 1851

F. M. [no dates]

Rebecca Jane Moore   age 8y, 22 d

John Kirk - age 20
[1901] - Oct 15, 1922

492. NISBETT CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41).  Cemetery 1¼
miles W of the intersection of US 41 and Elam Road and about ½ mile N of the site of Elam’s Mill.  12 stones, but only
4 could be read.  By: Angus Maples, 1977.

Joseph Nisbett  Sep 29, 1794 - Nov 10, 1857
& wife, Rosannah Nisbett    Nov 27, 1799 - Apr 4, 1846

Joseph Nisbett, Jr.
Apr 16, 1830 - Dec 10, 1857

Isabell Turner
Aug 20, 1826 - Mar 28, 1853
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493. NOE CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle. NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit # 64 (S) Waldron Road one mile. 1/2
mile SW of Kimbro cemetery on Waldron Road about 1/3 mile W of road in woods.  Sandstone markers, badly
weathered.  By: George Kinnard, 1974

494. NORMAN CEMETERY (AFRICAN-AMERICAN) - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), left
(E) on Christiana Road (Hwy 269), right (S) on Christiana Lane.  3/4 mile SE of Christiana.  By: Sarah King, W. H.
King, E. K. Johns, 1973.

Minnie Norman   1922 - 1962 John Norman, Jr.  - June, 1955 Gladys Lytle - Mar 1, 1965
  Cassie Morton   - Mar 27, 1949       [The following unmarked:] 

Naith Franklin — Anna Franklin — Maud Franklin
d. Aug 20, 1959 d. June 20, 1959

495. NORRIS CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  On the Old Nashville Highway at Stones River Battlefield and about
400 feet NW of the entrance to the visitors center on the N side of the highway.  Only one broken stone in a fence row
around a pig lot.  By: Robert Ragland,  1976.
Martha Norris, consort of N. J. Norris - age 37 yrs, 11 mos, 23 days  -   Aug 15, 1813 - Aug 8, 1851

496. NORTH CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), left (S) on Armstrong Valley Road,
right (W) on North Road 1 mile W of intersection with Armstrong Valley Road.  About 200 feet N of the road at edge
of wooded area on hillside.   About 40-45 fieldstone markers.  By: W. H. King, E. K. Johns, 1973.

Susannah T. North
wife of Anthony North, Esq.
Dec 6, 1819 - Sep 29, 1876

Mother - Sarah Woodson Hill
1856 - 1931
Father - Samuel H. Hill 1854-1932

Willie Hill   1881 - 1881

Thomas Hill   1886 - 1948

Mace Mangrum   1889 - 1945

497. NORTHCUTT CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  E on Halls Hill Pike past Sharpsville, left (N) on Old Halls Hill
Road 1/3 mile SW of where Cripple Creek enters Stones River.  Marked “Northcut cem” on USGS map.  (Old Wall
place.)  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

J. R. [James Robert] McKnight - CSA, 18th Inf. 
Sep 1, 1842 - June 30, 1923 & wife, 
Mary [Elizabeth] McKnight  
Apr 16, 1844 - Nov 23, 1923 
[widow’s pension application]

Flora Dickins McKnight
wife of J. T. McKnight
Dec 3, 1875 - Sep 5, 1918

Infants of J. T. & Flora McKnight
Plemley (dau)
Aug 20, 1908 - July 9, 1909
son - b/d  1913

Mai McHenry McKnight
wife of R. L. McKnight
Oct 28, 1896 - Dec 4, 1921

James T. McKnight, Jr.
son of A. L. & J. M. McKnight
Dec 14, 1916 - Jan 12, 1919

498. NUNN CEMETERY - Chapel Hill Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Eagleville, left (S) on US 41-A, right
(W) on Chatham Springs Road.  Also called “Mars Hill Cemetery.”  2/3 mile S of Cheatham Spring and about 1/4 mile
on western end of a ridge.  This is a large cemetery and probably many more stones covered by years of accumulated
leaves. From “History of Eagleville.”  By: Mrs. John Dyer, 1972.  Updated by: Anne Hatcher & Nancy Puckett, 2005.

Francis Nunn
July 6, 1752 - Oct 25, 1815/1813
& wife, Marcy Nunn
May 12, 1754 - Dec [27], 1839
age ___ yrs, 7 mos, 15 days

Julia Nunn
Dec 27, 1798 - Mar 16, 1837

E. M. Nunn, age 16
[1817] - Oct 15, 1833

Rebecca Nunn
[dau of Francis & Marcy Nunn]
Sep 1792? - 1812

Marcy J. Nunn? [scattered stone near
Francis & Marcy Nunn]
Nov 1818 - Dec 23, 181    

____ ory of
              Francis
__nn who was b. __Aug 1830

Elizabeth Carson - age about 70
[1750] - 1820 or 1829

Robert C. Carson
May 22, 1814 - Sep 1818?
[similar child’s stone nearby]
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498. Nunn Cemetery cont’d

James Devour  - age 51 or 57 years
[1779] - Nov 1830 or 1836

Gentry footstone
Stone with Nickles Gentry

Albert M. Gillespi
Mar 19, 1832 - Oct 8, 1835

Elizabeth Gregory
wife of James Gregory
2nd ? day of Feb

Sarah Mayfield
wife of James Mayfield
was     1787 - the 17        

Nathaniel Robinson Mankin
May 25, 1842 - June 19, 1843

Isaac M. Phillips
Nov 26, 1802 - Jan 16, 1845
[Hatcher/Puckett read stone as: b. 22
Nov 1809 - d. 16 June 1839]

William Stone, age 90
Feb 1747 - May 12, 1837

Infant son of W.N. [wedged into a tree
could hardly read]
& 4 close flat stones each with
different design & one had 1840

499. ODELL CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.   S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), left (E) on Parsons Road, right
(S) on Rucker-Christiana Road, right (W) on Lowe-Johnson Road.  About 300 feet W of Christiana African-American
cemetery on N edge of road.  By: Sarah King, W. H. King,1973.

Susie Odell   Mar 9, 1895 - Sep 17, 1967 B. [Buford] A. Odell   Mar 26, 1892 - [Feb 1981] 

500. ODEN CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Lovvorn Road 2/3
mile on N side of Nebo Knobs.  On S side of road with an iron mesh fence around the cemetery.  Two other markers with
no inscriptions.  By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1972.        T. S. Oden   Dec 20, 1869 - Sep 2, 1892

501. ODOM CEMETERY - Auburntown Quadrangle (Cannon County).  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96) to Auburntown,
right (S) on Auburntown Road.  1¼  miles S of Auburntown on right (W) side of road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.
By: Gary Hollandsworth, 1975.

B. F. Odom
Dec 3, 1809 - July 7, 1881
& wife, Mary Odom
Aug 20, 1814 - Oct 19, 1853

C. [Cantrell] B. Odom
May 19, 1828 - Sep 17, 1916
Elizabeth Odom
May 27, 1825 - Sep 1, 1912

Nancy W. Odom, wife of W. F.
Odom, dau of H. & M. Dougherty
Mar 27, 1836 - Feb ___, 1856
[CSA pension application. - William
F. Odom - 22nd (Barteau’s) Cavalry]

Mother - Virgin Odom
Dec 21, 1836 - Feb 5, 1893
Father - John H. Odom
Jan 15, 1838 - Mar 5, 1915
Their son - Frank Leslie Odom
Sep 23, 1874 - Oct 13, 1878

Calvin [C.] Odom
Nov 2, 1830 - Oct 28, 1912 
[& wife], Lucy Odom
Oct 22, 1834 - Oct 9, 1881

J. [James] W. Odom
CSA veteran - 3rd (Forrest’s) Cav.
Apr 29, 1842 - Mar 13, 1922
& wife, Eliza L. Odom
Sep 29, 1851 - Dec 5, 1895
Their son - Haddon S. Odom
Apr 5, 1892 - Dec 1, 1913

Samuel C. Odom, 
Feb 12, 1840 - Dec 9, 1927
Josephine Odom
May 30, 1856 - June 28, 1933

Beulah Odom
dau of S. C. & Josie Odom
Sep 22, 187? - May 21, 1875

M. M. Odom
June 22, 1849 - Apr 3, 1903

Hannah E. Odom, wife of H. C. Odom
Dec 15, 1848 - May 9, 1877

Robert H. Odom  1857 - 1911 Annie Brewies Odom
Sep 17, 1856 - Apr 12, 1900

R. D. Odom
June 6, 1857 - Sep 18, 1863

Charley G. Odom
Aug 29, 1859 - Jan 19, 1884

Albert S. Odom
Feb 22, 1866 - May 23, 1883

Almeda Odom
dau of B. F.& L. J. Odom
May 7, 1861 - Feb 18, 1877

Magnola Odom
dau of B. F.& L. J. Odom
Jan 26, 1863 - May 28, 1874

Edward Odom
Apr 19, 1867 - Feb 19, 1868



-248-

501. Odom Cemetery cont’d

Mollie Hancock Odom
wife of J. D. Odom
Dec 18, 1865 - June 15, 1922
Their son Hop Odom
July 27 - Aug 25, 1895

Howard Odom
July 25, 1866 - Sep 10, 1911
& wife, Florence D. Couch Odom
Mar 5, 1871 - Nov 9, 1933
Son - Feb 26 - Mar 23, 1896

W. B. Odom
Dec 21, 1867 - Jan 25, 1919
Nannie Odom
Nov 25, 1866 - Oct 6, 1931
Their daughter Winnie Bell Odom
June 22, 1898 - Oct 12, 1900

Joe S. Odom   1868 - 1946
& wife, Viola Odom   1877 - 1917
Their daughter Gladys Odom
Oct 26, 1901 - May 8, 1902

Baroman Bilbro Odom
Apr 6, 1865 - Apr 24, 1931
Estella Odom
Mar 12, 1875 - July 3, 1964

Lena Odom   1869 - 1941

James Dallas Odom
July 15, 1870 - Sep 14, 1949

Minnielee Odom   1872 - 1930 Vilola Odom
May 24, 1872 - Sep 18, 1878

Pearl Odom, 
son? of B. L. & Lilly Odom
Nov 17, 1875 - Sep 4, 1878

R. E. Odom     Oct 7, 1876
infant son of J. I. & (J. H.?) Odom

Frank Lee Odom
Sep 1, 1889 - Sep 20, 1893

T. G. Odom
Feb 27, 1887 - May 9, 1906

Nora Odom
Sep 18, 1889 - June 28, 1909

Frank Odom
son of B. F.& Lillian Odom
July 14 - Aug 25, 1887

Brewies Odom
July 20 - Sep 9, 1887

James Hall Odom
son of J. B.& Zulu Odom
June 12, 1894 - Apr 17, 1899

Infants of A. L. & Drew Odom
Addie May  July 15 -Sep 21, 1896
Karl   Oct 23-Dec 26, 1910

Belle Mina Odom
dau of B.B. & Stella Odom
Mar 25, 1909 - Mar 8, 1910

Johnnie Odom   1900 - 1908 Robert Odom  1907 - 1907 Carlton Odom   1909 - 1911

Maggie Odom   1896 - 1904 Annie Belle Allison
Oct 29, 1892 - Oct 21, 1919

Sarah Lucinda Allison
Feb 5, 1895 - Mar 17, 1913

Bessie Lee Allison
Aug 2, 1894 - Oct 31, 1910

Hervie T. Baines    1891 - 1948
Eula P. Baines  1899 -       

C. F. Barrett, 
Sep 19, 1880 - June 2, 1970
Effie K. Barrett   
July 2, 1895 - [May 1978]

King Barrett    
Dec 20, 1917 - [Oct 20, 1999]
Lyda “Polly” Barrett 
May 15, 1921 - [Sep 1, 1999] 

Charlie Barrett  May 18, 1916 - __
Willette Barrett  
Apr 28, 1919 -[June 3, 1998]

Infant of [no dates]
B. M. & L. C. Baxter

Ollie Davenport Blanks
wife of J. M. Blanks
Dec 2, 1875 - Feb 22, 1908

Noah B. Bogle
June 17, 1907 - Mar 14, 1954
Beatrice Bogle     
Sep 3, 1911 - [Aug 1985]
Frank R. Bogle
Jan 27, 1939 - Mar 11, 1970

Samuel Houston Bryan
Feb 12, 1886 -           
[& wife], Minnie Milligan Bryan
Aug 12, 1890 - Sep 4, 1920

Una Evans Bryan
Jan 8, 1894 - Dec 3, 1942

Charley W. Bryan 
Oct 19, 1908- [June 23, 1992] 
Willie Oneal Bryan 
Aug 29, 1907- [July 1973]

A. J. Brewies
Feb 23, 1834 - Nov 28, 1907
& wife, Martha J. Brewies
Mar 16, 1833 - June 8, 1903

Virginia Wallace Bryson   1879 - 1940
William Burton Bryson   1875 - 1944

Mother - Lillie Bryson
Apr 1, 1858 - Nov 24, 1934
Daughter - Minnie Bryson
Aug 26, 1883 - Apr 20, 1956 

M. M. Bryson
Feb 27, 1868 - Feb 4, 1945
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Willie C. Bryson
Feb 1, 1911 - Dec 16, 1970
Beatrice P. Bryson
Mar 4, 1915 -         

Osce Davis Bryson
dau of Lillie & Jeff Bryson  
Apr 21, 1892 - June 5, 1917

Emma Agnes Bryson
May 13, 1923 - July 12, 1925

Raymon Bryson   [drowned]
Oct 1, 1920 - Aug 5, 1940

Source: Steve Cates   [no marker]
Odera Jones Campbell  1904 - 1942
wife of James Campbell

Alpha G. Clemmons
Oct 24, 1893 - Oct 27, 1926

Marvin A. Cooper
Dec 19, 1852 - Dec 26, 1972
Brenda K. Cooper
Dec 31, 1957 - Jan 4, 1958

Willie W. Cooper
Dec 8, 1888 - Oct 26, 1963
Susie Imiry Cooper
May 30, 1898 -          

James T. Cooper
Sep 8, 1923 - June 9, 1970

Lizzie Odom Davenport
Jan 10, 1854 - Feb 2, 1945

George Allen Davenport
June 18, 1869 - Sep 25, 1947

Rosie Davenport  1886 - 1958
Horace Davenport   1874 - 1954

Leota Davenport
May 18, 1883 - Nov 19, 1971

Hugh L. Davenport  1905 - 1950
Bertha P. Davenport   1917 -        

Chalmers F. Davenport
Oct 11, 1900 - Mar 26, 1958
Clera Turney Davenport
Aug 20, 1903 -          

Etta Odom DeLong
1860 - 1933

Will T. DeLong   1890 - 1958
Era T. DeLong   1898 -        

Azaline S. Duggin   1855-1936
William H. Duggin   1847 - 1938

Edna A. Odom Duggin
wife of Dr. J. T. Duggin
Oct 17, 1861 - Jan 7, 1896

Elna Faye Duggin   [no dates]

Virginia D. Evans   1877 - 1966

John Grandville - 1867 - 1929

Marjorie E. Hays   1911 - 1912

J. D. Harris
Apr 26, 1858 - Sep 2, 1935

Richard Cleveland Harris
July 20, 1887 - Nov 17, 1935

Floyd Brown Harris
June 5, 1931 - Oct 15, 1932

Lindrall Harris  Apr 29, 1897 -       
& wife, Josephine D. Harris
Nov 21, 1903 - Sep 7, 1969

Lillie High, wife of B. A. High
[no dates] & Their infant daughters
Willie Emma Apr 25-Oct 10, 1885
Dau - b/d Nov 1, 1882

Marvin Hughes
Sep 15, 1894 - July 16, 1969
Roxie A. Hughes
Oct 5, 1893 - Mar 31, 1971

Charles L. High
May 10, 1873 - Jan 13, 1899

James S. High
Feb 23, 1871 - July 16, 1892

Hershal Hughes   1889 - 1964
Mary Angie Hughes   1890 - 1960

Robert M. Jones   1868 - 1928
Susie C. Jones - 1870 -      

Robert Greydon Jones
Feb 25, 1898 - Sep 17, 1919
Connie B. Jones Dec 29, 1899 -      

Jesse H. Jones
Oct 28, 1899 - Oct 16, 1968
Bonnie M. Jones   Dec 5, 1899 -       

Will Jones    
Nov 3, 1892 - [Sep 1973]
Hallie Jones
June 26, 1903 - June 16, 1957

Oakley Jones
Dec 23, 1889 - Mar 18, 1959
Amanda Jones
Oct 6, 1895 - May 25, 1974

John Paul Jones
July 29, 1904 - Feb 28, 1971
m. Dec 31, 1939, Helen W. Jones  
Feb 13, 1912 - [Aug 21, 1994]

Myrna L. Jones   Jan 24, 1945 -       
Robert (Buddy) Jones
Feb 6, 1943 - July 28, 1961

Meda Odom Kennedy
Dec 1, 1886 - Aug 30, 1928

Frank Kennedy
son of Vestal & Media Kennedy
Mar 14-20, 1910

S. Clyde Kelton   1888 - 1959
Ida F. Kelton   1885 -       

Adron Lax   1890 - 1932

James Stoke King  
July 30, 1861-          
Ollie Beulah King
July 7, 1863 - Oct 13, 1937

Claud V. King
Aug 28, 1897 - Sep 1, 1959
& wife, Jeffie S. King
Dec 2, 1902 - May 9, 1974
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501. Odom Cemetery cont’d

Lee Lax   1869 - 1929
Virginia Lax   1878 - 1948

Thomas Leech    1853 - 1937

John D. Leach
Dec 4, 1901 - May 27, 1967
Ruby A. Leach  
Oct 14, 1912 - [Aug 12, 2002]  

Bernice Odom McBroom
wife of James [McBroom]
dau of S. C. & Josey Odom
Sep 30, 1881 - Nov 19, 1909

Kathryne McBroom 
Feb 22 - Sep 3, 1907

Oscar B. Moore 1882 - 1962
Enna Vesta Moore   1889 - 1933

J. Spurgeon Moore   1892 - 1947
Elsie Blair Moore   1896 - _____

Roy Alton Mouch?   Nov 15, 1957
R. R. O’Neal 
Apr 8, 1911 - Dec 16, 1967
Naomi O’Neal   [no dates]

James Albert Oneal   1886 - 1968
Lucy Moore Oneal   1888 - 1948

Charles L. Overall   1875 - 1945
Maude Bryson Overall  1884-1966

Vera Duggin Owen   1888 - 1960

Sarah F. Owen
wife of B. L. Owen
Dec 5, 1836 - Nov 21, 1863

Jessie Lee Owen
Aug 12, 1907 - Dec 31, 1962
m. July 3, 1927, Lucy B. Groom  
June 9, 1910-           

James M. Parker
May 1, 1882 - Feb 13, 1956

W. C. Patrick   1822 - 1906
& wife, Mary Patrick  1826 - 1887
& their son, Leevi Patrick
Oct 15-Dec 10, 1853

Mary Jones Patterson
Oct 4, 1906 - June 15, 1931

Leah Leech Phillips Bragg
wife of A. W. Phillips & W. L. Bragg
Mar 2, 1893 - Oct 10, 1936

Manuel F. Pitts
Nov 2, 1903 - Mar 18, 1965
Nannie F. Pitts
May 25, 1909 - Sep 23, 1972

Thurman Lee Pitts
Tenn. SSM3   U.S.N.R.    WW II
Aug 16, 1926 - Sep 2, 1960
Willie May Pitts Nov 15, 1929-       

Jimmy D. Pursell
Mar 7, 1950 - Apr 6, 1974

Eddie T. Reed   1907 - _____
Selmer Reed   1908 - 1957

William Reynolds [no dates]
Co. K. 10th Tenn. Inf.   [CSA?]

Charles M. Reynolds   1880 - ____
Hettie A. Reynolds   1883 - ____

John F. Reynolds
Jan 13, 1874 - Oct 26, 1959
Frances C. Reynolds
Oct 7, 1878 - Dec 11, 1969

Elmer Isom Richards   
[Aug 30,]1899 - [Nov 1967]
Vennah Escue   1913 - 1941

Dora Maleenia Robinson
May 16, 1842 - Dec 28, 1890

Ovel E. Robinson   1886 - 1961
Fannie H. Robinson 1884 - 1972

Jimmie T. Stephens   1878 - 1957
Ella R. Stephens   1884 - 1966

J. W. Stephens
Apr 24, 1838 - Dec 10, 1901
Margrete Stephens
Feb 12, 1852 - Dec 21, 1912

W. H. [Hardie] Stephens
Nov 19, 1879 - July 29, 1948
Sister: Medie Stephens 1882 -1938
Sister: Maggie E. Stephens
July 7, 1885 - Nov 10, 1950

Lou C. Stephens
wife of Orend C. (N???H)  ew
Feb 15, 1881 - Nov 24, 1905

Mae Stone   1908 - 1933

Infants of J. T. & Ella Stephens
Son - Nov 24 - Dec 24, 1911
dau, Toleda - Feb 27-July 21, 1908
dau - Sep 20, 1905

James H. Stone
Jan 25, 1873 - July 1, 1929
Mattie Stone
July 7, 1882 - May 8, 1968

Joe Stone 1877 - 1947
Zulu Stone 1879 - 1960
Infant of J. B. & Zulu Stone

James H. Stone
Mar 8, 1910 - Sep 27, 1962

Thomas C. Stone, Tenn. Tec 5 Hg.
Batry. 276 Field Arty. Bn. WW II
Feb 1, 1917 - Mar 2, 1962

Ray Stone   1908 -             
Erma Stone   1911 -            

J. D. Summer
July 17, 1844 - Sep 4, 1920
& wife, Pina Patrick Summer
Mar 6, 1847 - June 28, 1923

Infants. of J. D. & D. P. Summer
Audia P. Aug 25, 1875-Sep 10, 1876
son - d. June 15, 1868

Richmond Summer   1872 - 1944

Emerson C. Talley   1882 - 1920
Audie Talley   1886 -        
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Silas P. Tedder  Sep 15, 1875-     
Alta B. Tedder
July 25, 1879 - Mar 16, 1945

H. L. Templeton   1845 - 1913
Jesse T. Tenpenny   1866 - 1949
Lena Owen Tenpenny  1870-1949

Elza Thomas  
May 12, 1899 - [Jan 1978]  
Mai Belle Thomas 
July 30, 1899-        

Jim Thomas
Jan 13, 1879 - Mar 16, 1953
Ellor Dodd Thomas
Jan 12, 1882 - Apr 24, 1971

Charlie Turney   1903 - 1939
Meda Stone Turney
May 10, 1909 - Apr 17, 1930
Infant d. Apr 8, 1930

George Turner
Apr 29, 1867 - Jan 26, 1945

Infant son of George & Delia Turner
b/d   June 7, 1919

Bonnie Mai Vandergrift
Jan 8, 1914 - Dec 1, 1915

Family of J. H. Vance:
Joseph A. Vance   1929 - 1967
Elizabeth J. Vance   1887 - 1932
Nell Vance   1918 - 1919
Margie Vance   1910 - 1911
Oma D. Vance   1878 - 1911
James Hall Vance   1874 - 1950

George R. Vandygrift
July 31, 1883 - July 19, 1958
m. Aug 3, 1902, Electra O. Vandygrift
June 16, 1876 - July 14, 1955

Mary M. Wallace   1855 - 1938

Seldon Vandygrift
Sep 2, 1911 - July 2, 1964
Pauline Vandygrift
June 10, 1911 -        

Nannie A. Vaughn
Jan 27, 1846 - Nov 19, 1926

Taylor M. Willard   1901 - 1969
Annie Mai Willard   1900 - 1973
Taylor D. Willard   1921 -      

Ann Eliza Wilson
wife of J. W. Wilson
Mar 29, 1857 - Nov 23, 1892

William Oscar Horace Wilson
Feb 24, 1889 - Oct 8, 1958
m.  Jan 18, 1923
Jessie Ann Bryson Wilson
Apr 8, 1894 - July 9, 1974

J. B. Womack    June 1, 1854 -       
& wife, Alta M. McBroom Womack
July 31, 1869 - Mar 22, 1922

502. OLD FAMILY CEMETERY - Hermitage Quadrangle (Davidson County).  About 200 feet W of Suggs Creek and about
200 feet S of Stewarts Ferry Pike.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  9 marked “unknown.”  By: E. K.
Johns,1972.

H. B. Old   1821 - 1914 Ann Old   1837 - 1905 G. W. Hill   1856 - 1937

Lela A. Hill   1869 -             George W. Hill, Jr.
June 17, 1889 - July 22, 1896

Charles T. Worrell
Jan 15, 1897 - May 22, 1960

Marshall I. Worrell
Sep 11, 1880 - Feb 24, 1950

Hugh Worrell
Feb 7, 1887 - May 26, 1937

Rebecca Worrell
[no dates]

Fred A. Worrell   [no dates] Sophie Hilliam   [no dates]

503. OTT CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.   E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), right (S) on Coleman Road.  ½  mile W
of Floraton on S side of Coleman Road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  1 or 2 more stones were turned over and could
not be moved to be read.  By: Steve Cates and students, William Woodcock, Mitchell Johnson & Randy Ward, 1971.

John S. Ott
Nov 29, 1851 - Aug 5, 1862

Mary A. Ott, wife of Jesse N. Ott
June 8, 1817 - July 24, 1895
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504. OWEN CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), left (S) on Mt. Vernon Road.  1/4 mile N of
Mt. Vernon on right (W) side of road and just W of Bennett Cemetery.  Overgrown.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.
Illegible marker which is probably Mr. Tennison, as wife’s stone is next to it and separate from rest.  By: Polly Dam,
Janice Nolen, Janet Buckner & Pat Smith, 1975.

Greenberry [R.] Owen
July 1, 1812 - July 18, 1881
& wife, Mary E. Owen
Oct 11, 1814 - Aug 10, 1883

Matilda Owen, wife of Peter Owen
Dec 5, 1815 - Sep 1901

Robert G. Owen
Sep 12, 1841 - Feb 23, 1910
Powell Dobson Owen
Jan 10, 1845 - Apr 18, 1930

Robert Green Owen
son of R. G. & P. H. Owen
Sep 16, 1872 - Mar 13, 1873

Iris Pinkerton
Mar 26, 1886 - Sep 26, 1891

Nannie Lenora Owen
dau of R. G. & P. H. Owen
May 1, 1868 - Jan 17, 1878

Anna Pinkerton
Mar 7, 1898 - Mar 11, 1962

Jose Marion Pinkerton
Nov 2, 1858 - Dec 20, 1942
m. May 15, 1884
Julia Estes Pinkerton  
Mar 7, 1862 - Nov 30, 1943

Mary H. Redmond, dau of
J. H. & M. E. Redmond
Aug 29, 1903 - Oct 2, 1904

Mrs. Sarah A. Tennison
1788 - May 20, 1868

Julia Esther Bratton Williams, dau of
T.W. & Eunice Pinkerton Bratton 
 Feb 16, 1918 [only date]

505. OWEN CEMETERY - Chapel Hill Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Eagleville, left (S) on US 41-A, 3/4
mile SE of Eagleville and on the right (W) side of U.S. 41-A.  Marked “Owen cem” on USGS map.  Clean and well kept.
By: Ben Hall McFarlin, Walter K. Hoover, Henry Wray, Ernest K. Johns, 1973.

John G. Owen
Apr 24, 1835 - Feb 22, 1927
& wife, Frances Chrisman Owen
Jan 6, 1839 - Aug 19, 1908

Jesse A. Owen
Feb 9, 1840 - May 4, 1914
& wife, Sallie M. Owen
May 18, 1850 - July 11, 1929

U. [Umber] J. Owen
July 21, 1856 - Nov 3, 1926
Fannie Bowen Hurt Owen
Mar 14, 1886 - Aug 24, 1954

J. P. Owen
Aug 28, 1858 - Nov 11, 1918
& wife, Laura Ann Owen
Mar 27, 1860 - Oct 11, 1941

John R. Owen
June 13, 1863 - Dec 5, 1940
Loula M. Owen
July 30, 1871 - Sep 13, 1947

Henry S. Owen   1876 - 1953
Jesse W. Owen   1904 - 1951

Robert Henry Owen     WW I
Ohio, Wagoner, U.S. Army
Dec 8, 1897 - June 28, 1969
wife, Robbie L. Owen    1905 - 1998

William Burris Owen     WW II
Tenn. Pvt. U. S. Army
Apr 25, 1917 - Sep 24, 1967
wife, Lorene L. Owen   1921 - 1975

Anna Owen Elmore
wife of A. P. Elmore
Feb 19, 1871 - May 18, 1915

J. M. Gillespie
Feb 23, 1862 - Jan 11, 1932
& wife, Alige F. Owen
Sep 12, 1866 - Aug 16, 1910

Roy U. Gillespie
Nov 20, 1897 - Jan 25, 1931

Annie P. Gillespie   
Nov 7, 1904 - Apr 18, 1990 

Robert O. Gillespie    1889 - 1958
Annie M. Gillespie   1889 - 1985

John O. Gillespie
May 31, 1925 - Dec 24, 1944

Clarence A. “Jack” Gillespie 
1892 - 1974, & wife,
Dorothy F. Gillespie   1897 - 1985

William M. Neece
May 15, 1892 - Aug 17, 1987

Annie Gertrude Neill     1943 - 1946

Virginia Rowland
Oct 19, 1913 - Jan 17, 1916

506. OWEN CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231), right (E) on
Jefferson Pike (Hwy 266).  2f miles E of Walter Hill on Jefferson Pike, about 500 feet S of the road behind a barn.
Marked “Owen cem” on USGS map.  Weeds, vines and a field type fence around the cemetery. By: E. K. Johns, 1971.

T. E. Owen   1860 - 1929
Lillian Jones Owen   1879 - 1940
John W. Owen   1865 - 1927
Virgie J. Owen   1868 - 1948

Lizzie Mai Owen
June 21, 1830 - Jan 30, 1919

Richard D. Saunders
June 5, 1821 - Oct 25, 1857
[& wife] Mary Saunders
Aug 15, 1815 - Apr 2, 1879
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506. Owen Cemetery cont’d

Finis J. Owen
Mar 1, 1896 - Aug 6, 1949

W. T. Owen
Aug 30, 1855 - Oct 29, 1882 

J. T. Saunders - Age 69 years
[1845] - Aug 7, 1914

507. OWEN CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231), right (E) on
Jefferson Pike (Hwy 266).  2 miles E of Walter Hill on Jefferson Pike. Marked “cem” on USGS map.   In the corner of
the yard of a big old house with an iron fence around the cemetery grown up with trees and vines inside.  By: E. K,
Johns, 1971.

Elder William Branch Owen
June 29, 1825 - Sep 22, 1902
& wife, Bettie Morton Owen
Dec 30, 1832 - May 12, 1900

Children of William B.& Bettie Owen      Baby - b/d   May 16, 1862
Josiah Williams Owen   July 2, 1865 - Apr 15, 1883
Lucinda Stuart Owen   Sep 4, 1867 - Apr 14, 1883

508. OWEN CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #66 (E) on Sam Ridley Parkway,
left (NW) on Old Nashville Highway.  On S side of Old Nashville Highway at intersection with Jefferson Pike.  Marked
“cem” on USGS map.  2 other stones - one marked the other not marked.  The marked gravestone is large and turned
face down.  Most of the stones are off their original foundations and the cemetery is severely grown over with vines and
weeds.  Mr. Alan Owens is reportedly buried in this cemetery, but I did not see any such marker.  By: Robert Pope, 1971.
Updated by Kim Denny, 2003 who states “A fence has recently be placed to close off access.  Often listed as OWENS
Cemetery, but the names here were clearly OWEN.”

Susan A. Owen
wife of E. W. Owen
Dec 20, 1831 - Feb 26, 1916

Joseph N. A. Owen
June 7, 1869 - Aug 4, 1954

Margaret Hill Owen
Oct 16, 1876 - Nov 30, 1950

Jesse E. Owen
Dec 5, 1872 - Mar 18, 1939

Emma Owen
Nov 4, 1861 - Feb 7, 1951

J. D. Buchanan
Mar 19, 1870 - Jan 4, 1932

Anna May Fuller
July 19, 1892 - Aug 18, 1912

508A. OWEN-FLOYD CEMETERY  - Chapel Hill Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Rte 99) to Eagleville, left (S) on Hwy
41A, right (SW) on Chapel Hill Pike (Rte 99), right (W) on Floyd Road, cemetery on S side of road.  Marked “Owen
Cem” on USGS map.  This is a large cemetery, but only two stones could be read.  By: Nancy Puckett & Anne Hatcher,
2005.

 ?   , wife of Monroe Floyd
Sep 9, 1871 - Dec 2 or 7, 1905

George Waddy Floyd, age 77 yrs, 10 mos, 2 days
[June 21, 1871] - Apr 23, 1949

509. PAGE CEMETERY - Hermitage Quadrangle (Davidson Co.)  N of Stewarts Ferry Pike and about 200 feet E of Dodson
Chapel Rd.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet. By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1972.

H. C. Page
July 5, 1846 - Mar 7, 1886
& wife, Jennie Page
Jan 11, 1857 - Aug 4, 1896
Infant son d. 1876

Mark Albert Page
Oct 28, 1877 - May 27, 1887

William Marvin Tucker
d. June 1, 1957

Georgia Tucker   [no dates]

Martha Tucker   [no dates]

S. G. Tucker   [no dates]

George W. Tucker
Sep 4, 1844 - Jan 23, 1862

Bertha L. Tucker   [no dates]

Smith Acree   [no dates]

Moses P. Grisp [sic]
July 7, 1845 -       4, 1865

The following moved to New Hope Baptist Church Cemetery:
Katherine L. Wright   — Thomas T. Wright      —       Elkie Wright —    Infant son of J. P. & Lela Wright
1861 - 1935 1846 - 1933    [no dates] June 7, 1923 [moved to Mt. Olivet]
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510. PAINTER CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #62 (N) on
Old Hickory Boulevard, left (W) on Hamilton Church Road.  Cemetery on right (N) edge of road.  Marked “cem” on
USGS map.  A large number of fieldstone & unmarked graves.  By: Mr. & Mrs. Buford Johnson, 1975.

W. H. Painter
Feb 2, 1864 - Apr 29, 1937

Charlie Wilson Painter
Nov 3, 1914 - July 11, 1920

Grace Mildred Painter
Feb 15, 1921 - July 24, 1923

Anthony Wayne Painter
Dec 17-19, 1947

Thomas L. Felts
Carters Tenn. Regt. C.S.A.

Ruth Jenkins Pregel
Apr 10, 1925 - Nov 11, 1972

Lonnie D. Prentice
Cpl. 151 Trans. Corps   WW I
Apr 29, 1894 - July 24, 1961

Henry Hedgepath
Oct 3, 1875 - Mar 11, 1948
Lizzie Hedgepath
Mar 11, 1889 - June 8, 1970

Rhoda Louise Phelps  1910 - 1962
John H. Phelps   1907 - 1954

Walter C. Wilbur    Apr 24, 1905 - July 11, 1957

511. PALLETTE CEMETERY - Beech Grove Quadrangle (Cannon County).  SE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99).  3/4 mile NW
of Bradyville on Brawley Fork.  Just N of Bradyville Pike.  Many fieldstone markers.  By: Steve Cates, Troy Bell & John
Weaver, 1976.

Col. Hiram Benson
July 27, 1799 - June 28, 1818(?)

Malissa Haley, wife of T. J. Haley
Oct 10, 1857 - Jan 26, 1914

Thomas   ?     b/d   Oct 31, 1905

Source: Bertha Knox [unmarked]
Joseph Knox, Sr. & Family
wife Miss Allison

Source: Bertha Knox   [unmarked]
Benjamin Knox, son of
Joseph & Margaret McKnight Knox

Col. William Knox, CSA
son of Joseph Knox, Jr.

Source: Bertha Knox   [unmarked]
Joseph Knox, Jr. & Family
wife Bettie McKnight Knox

Mary Knox Todd

Source: Bertha Knox [unmarked]
William Armstrong Knox
(brother of Joseph Knox, Sr.)
1st wife: Mary Fagans
2nd wife: Nancy Todd
3rd wife: Caroline Cooper

S. P. McCaslin
Sep 30, 1829 - Apr 10, 1896
& wife, Nancy E. McCaslin
Apr 14, 1817 - May 4, 19 ? 

Source: Steve Cates [unmarked]
Emmeline McCaslin McGill
wife of James P. McGill
Dec 15, 1824 - Feb 24, 18 ? 2

Jesse Lambert
son of David & Mary Lambert
May 20, 1881 - Oct 29, 1895

Sarah Elizabeth Reed
dau of J. S. & Mollie Reed
Jan 5, 1872 - Aug 26, 1889

William Patton - about 65 years
[1782] - Sep   ? , 1847

Jane Patton - about 66 years
[1798] - Apr   ? , 1864

Nancy Jane Patton
Mar 25-July 15, 1846

J. S. Reed
Feb 16, 1836 - July 12, 1896

Martha Reed   Sep 11-30, 1877

Source: Vernon McCaslin [unmarked]

Daughters of Jesse Barr Robinson &
Nancy McGill

Emily Jane Robinson
b. Aug 6, 1839
Louisa Angoline Robinson
b. Oct 1, 1842

Source: C. Ray Stacey [unmarked]
Hannah Barr Robinson
b. Jan 28, 1805

512. PALMORE CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), right (N) on New Castle Road 3/4
mile N of Spanntown Road. Marked “Palmore cem” on USGS map.  Many unmarked graves.  By: Dorothy E.
Smotherman, 1968.

William Palmore  b. Dec 1, 1804 - d. Dec 21, 1890 Luiza Palmore  1835 - Apr 4, 1893
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513. PARKER CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N) on
I-840, exit (E) on Sulphur springs Road to Leanna, left (N) on Leanna-Central Valley Road. Marked “cem” on USGS
map.  Wire fence around cemetery, about 300 feet off road in open field, no trees.  Metal marker on N side of Roy
William Parker grave.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971.

Marvin E. Parker   1921 - 1940 Roy William Parker  Apr 19, 1912 - June 28, 1948

514. PARROT CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), right (S) on Cripple Creek Road,
(left (E) on unnamed county dirt road.  1a  miles NE of Cripple Creek Church and ½ mile W of Cannon County line.
At former home of Mr. Jim Burks.  Only fieldstone markers remain.  By: Steve Cates, 1975.   The following are buried
here according to F. C. Youree & Mrs. Tom Youree, but no markers.

Ham (Hiram) Parrot His son, Mack Parrot Negro man, Garner, d. about 1910

515. PATE CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle. W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), left (S) on Rehobeth Road, left (E) on
Patterson-Coleman Hill Road, right (S) on Hill Road, right (W) on Patterson-Windrow Road ½ mile.  Cemetery N of
road at end of farm access road.  2/3 mile S of Patterson Church. By: Dorothy Smotherman, 1968.

Henry Pate
Jan 2, 1799 - Aug 19, 1883
& wife, Elizabeth Pate
Oct 5, 1805 - July 26, 1883

Henry H. Pate
July 20, 1840 - Mar 12, 1888
& wife, Louvina F. Dyer Pate
Nov 1838 - June 1907

Tamlin? E. Pate
dau of H. H. & L. F. Pate
Aug 9, 1861 - Sep 11, 1885

R. L. Pate   1865 - 1933
Alonzo C. Pate, son of H. H. & L. F. Pate
May 30, 1874 - Aug 25, 1898

516. PATTERSON CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N)
on I-840, exit (W) on Couchville Pike, left (S) on Fellowship Road.   Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.
Near old Guill home.  Only two graves of Patterson infants.  

517. PATTERSON CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle. NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (NE
on Nissan Drive (Hwy 102), left (W) on Enon Springs Road, right (N) on Chevy Chase Place.   One stone.  By: Walter
Hoover, 1975.

Samuel Ridley Patterson          [On 1880 census - William K. Patterson, age 56
Sep 19, 1827 - June 26, 1905    and wife, Samuel C. Patterson, age 52]
m. Nov 27, 1849                       
W. K. Patterson

Thomas T. Brackin, M.D.
Mar 25, 1861 - Oct 19, 1897
& wife, Ella Patterson Brackin
Oct 10, 1870 - May 12, 1897

518. PATTERSON  CEMETERY [OVERALL’S CAMP GROUND] - Milton Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96),
right (S) on Givens Road 1¼ miles on right (W) side of road.  Deeds indicate that this cemetery was started before 1835
and possibly as early as 1805.  The Overall family settled this area about 1804.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

The Overall Family Nathaniel Overall, b. ca 1756 - d. 1835 and his wife, Anne Thomas Overall, listed at
this place known as Overall’s or Overall Camp Ground at one time and so it is
reasonably certain that they are also buried here.  The same is true of Robert Overall,
husband of Mary Espey Overall.

Mary Overall
1787 - Dec 24, 1838

Mary Espy/Espey married Robert Overall.  She was mother of 12 children - 7 sons, 5
daughters.  2 sons were preachers - Asbry D. Overall & Abram Overall

F. M. Overall
Nov 12, 1847 - Apr 19, 1907

Franklin M. Overall, son of Andrew Jackson & Narcissa Overall, grandson of Robert
& Mary Espey Overall

L. A. Overall
Jan 20, 1821 - June 30, 1880

Lee Ann Overall, daughter of Rev. Nase S. Overall and wife of Daniel Donnell Smith.

D. D. Smith
Jan 14, 1811 - Dec 20, 1873

Daniel Donnell Smith, husband of Lee Ann Overall.
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518. Patterson Cemetery (Overall’s Camp Ground) cont’d

M. L. .Smith 
Oct 2, 1843 - May 25, 1892

daughter of Daniel Donnel Smith & Lee Ann Overall Smith

Rachel E., wife of J. L. Stroop
July 14, 1830 - Sep 23, 1880

Rachel Elizabeth Overall, daughter of Robert & Mary Espey Overall, wife of J.
Landrum Stroop

Mary E. Overall
Jan 15, 1841 - Apr 14, 1875

Mary Elizabeth Overall, daughter of Nathaniel Sims & Elizabeth G. Wood Overall

Elizabeth G. Overall
Feb 9, 1817 - Oct 19, 1847

Elizabeth G. Wood, 1st wife of Nathaniel Sims Overall.

D. H. Overall
died 1894

Dicy H. Crutchfield Cartwright Overall, 2nd wife of Nathaniel Sims Overall, was the
last of the Overall family to be buried in this cemetery.  Her body was later moved to
Evergreen Cemetery in Murfreesboro, when her husband died in 1898, where they are
buried side by side.

A. [Albert] S. Patterson
June 1, 1855 - Apr 3, 1920
& wife, S. C. Patterson
Nov 17, 1862 - Nov 1, 1868

This man, according to his heirs, bought the old original log house and adjoining land
and got right to use old Overall cemetery.

Thomas A. Patterson
Sep 3, 1895 - Oct 2, 1918

son of Albert S. & S. C. Patterson

Addie M. Patterson
Feb 10, ______ - July 26, 1898

Malisa L. Stroop Beadle 
wife of H. D. Beadle
Mar 12, 1851 - Feb 21, 1882

Relatives claim that H. D. Beadle is also buried in this cemetery, but no marker could
be found.

Nathaniel Green Smith
June ____ - May _____

Amelia A. F. Smith                           James William Smith, son of D. N. & M.E. Smith
Mar 31, 1850 - Apr 5, 1860              Dec 14, 1874 - Sep 9, 1875

Gil Duggin
Feb 1, 1858 - Apr 1, 1882

519. PATTERSON CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231), right (E) on
Holly Grove Road, right (S) on Dunaway Chapel Road, ½  mile S of Dunaway Chapel and E about 300 feet on farm
road.  Marked “Patterson cem” on USGS map.  10 fieldstone markers.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

J. W. Patterson
Mar 14, 1843 - Jan 7, 1902
Mary E. Patterson
Feb 18, 1852 - Nov 13, 1927
James A. Kellow
Dec 22, 1895 - Sep 29, 1918

Viola Patterson
Apr 7, 1892 - Aug 12, 1932
W. I. Patterson
May 8, 1874 - Aug 24, 1937

Flora Patterson Dillon
wife of J. L. Dillon
Sep 18, 1866 - Aug 10, 1906
m. Aug 16, 1905

R. B. Florida
June 6, 1870 - Mar 6, 1933
& wife, Maggie Florida
Feb 13, 1871 - Oct 6, 1955

Mable Florida 
dau of R.B. & M. Florida
b/d   Oct 30, 1897

Walter F. Blythe 
[Dec 25,] 1904 - [July 1986]
Nona Mae Blythe   1913 - 1967
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520. PATTERSON CEMETERY - Milton Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), 1a miles NE of Milton, left (N)
on Old Milton Hill Road.  At end of farm access road.  By: Cindy Lamb, 1975.

John Patterson - 71 ys, 7 ms, 27 ds
[Mar 19, 1766] - Nov 15, 1837

Robert W. Patterson
Nov 16, 1816 - Sep 13, 1867

Samuel R. Patterson
Feb 12, 1852 - Oct 16, 1871

Infant dau of A.S.& Rebecca Dickson
Oct 22-30, 1837

521. PATTON CEMETERY - Beech Grove Quadrangle (Cannon County).  SE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), right (S) on
Hwy 64, left (E) on Bradyville Hill Road about 3/4 mile.  0.6 mile NE of Bradyville behind barn in a field.  Many
fieldstone markers.  By: Steve Cates, Troy Bell & John Weaver, 1975.

Father - John O. Patton
Mar 8, 1811 - Dec 29, 1892
Mother - Nancy E. Patton
Mar 25, 1819 - Jan 9, 1912

Samuel M. Patton, husband of
Nancy J. Patton
Feb 14, 1819 - Dec 8, 1886

J. N. Patton
Aug 22, 1826 - Aug 11, 1906
& wife, Margaret C. McGinn Patton
Apr 21, 1828 - July 1, 1903

Brother - Robert J. Patton
Dec 4, 1855 - Nov 16, 1927

Sister - Sarah J. Patton
Nov 3, 1850 - Jan 10, 1928

W. D. Patton
July 31, 1851 - July 18, 1908

Dr. J. M. Patton
Jan 28, 1859 - Feb 1, 1892

Harriet E. McCorkle McGinn
relict of Amzi McGinn
June 4, 1796 - June 26, 1875

Samuel V. Brandon
son of D. C. & E. M. Brandon
June 18, 1853 - Feb 23, 1894

(Broken) A loving wife
Aug 7, 1846 - Mar 11, 1882

William R. McGinn
July 8, 1837 - Oct 1, 190 ?  

522. PEAK CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.   E on Old Woodbury Pike, just past Hickory Grove Church, on left (N)
side of Pike, ½  mile E of Peaks Hill.   In front of old Brevard home.  2-3 fieldstone marked graves.  One is of “Old man”
Moses Peak.  He wanted to be buried by the road so that he could hear the mule drivers “cussin” the mules as they went
up the long hill.  By: Miss Mary Hall, 1975.

523. PEAL CEMETERY - Antioch Quadrangle (Davidson County).  On N side of Couchville Pike at old intersection with
Steele Road.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  6 marked “unknown.”  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

Sallie A. Peal    d. 1887 Mollie Peal   d. 1912 Lettie Ann Peal   d. 1908

S. D. Peal   d. 1887 Nancy Ann Peal   d. 1930 Andrew Peal   d. 1905

Mr. & Mrs. Bat Blue   [no dates] Infants Seaborn   [no dates] Infant McFarland   [no dates]

Jimmie Hunter   [no dates] Infant Dennison [no dates] Marshal Dennison   d. 1885

Mary J. Dennison   d. 1893

524. PEARCY CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231), right (E) on Holly
Grove Road, left (N) on Jordan Road, right (E) on J. W. Jordan Road.  On wooded hillside.  Known as “Ann Evans
Cemetery.”  3 cedar houses cover graves marked.  15 or more fieldstone markers.  By: E. K. Johns & Henry Wray,  1975.

Nancy J. Pearcy
June 30, 1829 - Mar 5, 1908
Robert R. Pearcy
Jan 19, 1827 - Nov 10, 1908

Bettie L. Pearcy
May 31, 1867 - Mar 29, 1896
James A. Pearcy
Jan 3, 1855 - July 8, 1881
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525. PEARSON CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE (towards Chattanooga) on I-24, exit #89 Buchanan exit.  On
the SE corner of the Buchanan I-24 interchange.  Clean and well kept.  By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray,  1972.

Mary Miller Pearson
Sep 4, 1872 - Oct 6, 1963
Joseph E. Pearson
Aug 24, 1871 - Jan 28, 1951

Infants. of J. E. & Mary Pearson
Paul Fowler Pearson
July 13, 1906-Mar 24, 1910 
Annie Ruth Pearson
Apr 21, 1909-Mar 8, 1910

526. PEARSON-TODD CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.   S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), left (E) on Fosterville
Road, right (S) on Bell Buckle Road past Jarman Road on S edge of road.  1 mile S of Soapstone Hill. Marked “Todd
cem” on USGS map. *Source: Julia Todd Lynch Jarmen - unmarked grave of Wilks Pearson, son of Hiram & Matilda
Pearson.  At least 20 unreadable markers & stones.  All believed to be descendants of Pearsons.  By: Miss Elvira
Brothers.

Hiram Pearson, b. Pittsylvania Co.,
VA Apr 9, 1797, moved to Rutherford
Co., married Nov 16, 1819, Matilda
Wilson. Joined the Primitive Baptist
Church Oct 1870

Matilda Emma Wilson Pearson
wife of H. Pearson
b. May 13, 1802 - d. Feb 14, 1877
Joined the Cumberland Presbyterian
Church Mar 15, 1846

William F. Pearson 
CSA veteran - 2nd (Robison’s) Inf.
Oct 15, 1824 - June 4, 1911

Hiram Pearson
son of Hiram & Matilda Pearson
d. 1825 or 1826

Rebecca Pearson Fuggitt
wife of M. S. (Mat) Fuggitt
Nov 29, 1828 - Feb 25, 1908

Crockett Pearson
Civil War Veteran
1831 - 1922

James Calvin Todd
Civil War Veteran
Oct 20, 1845 - Dec 4, 1914
& wife, Sophia T. (Thorop) Todd
May 13, 1838 - Sep 30, 1923

James Henry Todd, son of ?
Oct 24, 1898 - Feb 2, 1899

William Herman Todd   1903-1904

Mary Thorop Todd,
infant dau of James Hiram & Ida Todd
Oct 15, 1900

PENNINGTON CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  Refer to Tate-Pennington Cemetery, No. 653.

527. PERRY CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  On N bank of Stones River 1/4 mile W of mouth
of Bryant Branch.  Only two graves.  Another unknown cemetery with 14 graves.  Moved to Mt. Juliet by Army Corps
of Engineers.   

Turner Perry   1797 - 1863 Rhoda Goodman Perry   1795 - 1870

528. PERRY CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County). ½ mile N of the old bridge site on Couchville Pike
and 200-300 feet W of Stones River.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  One marked “unknown.”  By:
E. K. Johns, 1972.

Burrill Perry
Feb 16, 1767 - May 13, 1851

Ester Perry
Sep 8, 1767 - June 23, 1855

Elizabeth Bird
Apr 16, 1769 - Nov 4, 1855

Buiel P. Hamilton
Sep 6, 1824 - Oct 9, 1846

Temperance Hall
Apr 10, 1832 -                 

Temperance Ann Gregory
Dec 1, 1831 - Aug      , 1849

529. PEYTON CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N) on
I-840, exit (E) on Jefferson Pike (Hwy 266), 3/4 mile E of Mona, 100 yards S of Jefferson Pike and 50 yards W of
access road to the Mona Boat Ramp.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  Fenced.  By: R. P. Summer, 1971.

J. [James] H. Peyton - CSA veteran - 45th Inf.
Aug 29, 1839 - Feb 21, 1924
M. [Mary] A. Peyton
Oct 9, 1843 - May 31, 1928

Harve Peyton
Jan 3, 1882 - Feb 6, 1922
Fannie Peyton
Oct 27, 1881 - Jan 4, 1970

Brum F. Peyton
Sep 12, 1887 - Oct 23, 1923

H. W. Smith  Oct 24, 1890 - Aug 4, 1914

Mary Roberta Peyton
June 28, 1909 - Apr 18, 1910

Sarah F. Smith
1866 - 1959

James Monroe Smith
Dec 23, 1861 - Mar 23, 1908



-259-

530. PHILLIPS CEMETERY - Hermitage Quadrangle (Davidson County).  On W side of Stones River about ½ mile E of
Fuqua Road & Elm Hill Road intersection.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  4 marked “unknown.”
By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

Mary D. Phillips
Feb 10, 1807 - June 21, 1875

William B. Phillips
Sep 22, 1806 - Mar 18, 1871

Margaret C. Phillips
June 7, 1825 - Oct 10, 1894

Susan E. Phillips
Mar 15, 1836 - Aug 29, 1882

Leonard S. Phillips
Dec 20, 1833 - May 9, 1889

Richard S. Phillips
Aug 31, 1823 - June 29, 1914

Bernice Phillips   d. 1873 Samuel H. Phillips   d. 1865 Lula P. Ball   d. 1899

Bill Odum   [no dates] Orville H. Hager   d. 1945 two Worrel infants   [no dates]
Moved to Clement Cemetery:
Samuel J. Massey   d. 1886     —     Edward O. Massey   d. 1887     —     Edward Massey [no dates]
No dates on the following:
Dora Massey Nora Massey Frank Massey Emma L. Massey Samuel Massey
William E. Hager Theresa V. Hager Anderson Hager

531. From “PICTORIAL FAMILY REGISTER, 1871" [location not known] Furnished by Ray Stacy, 826 Willard St.,
Elkhart, Indiana 46516

Matthias B. Murfree, son of Adar Lyon Ridley, son of
J. B. & Ada Talley Murfree B. S. & Islatette Lyon Ridley
b. Vine St., Murfreesboro July 9, 1881 1881 - June 3, 1896

On the back of the book is the following information:
Charles Ready & Mary Palmer married Aug 13, 1794 and had the following children

Nancy Ready 
b. Jan 17, 1799
married Nov 17, 1814
Joshua Haskell

Caroline Ready   b. Oct 7, 1800,
Sumner Co., TN - d. May 1873
1st married Sep 25, 1817
Dr. Benjamin Hancock
2nd married Enoch Jones

Aron Ready (twin) 
b. Dec 22, 1802
married Feb 4, 1830 at Tuscaloosa,
Alabama
Jerusha Sims

Charles Ready, Jr. (twin)
b. Dec 22, 1802
married May 19, 1825 in Knoxville
Martha Strong

Eliza Ready 
b. Jan 31, 1805
married June 28, 1820
Lafayette Burrus

William Francis Ready
b. Dec 13, 1806
married Dec 13, 1832
Isabel Berkley

Mary Ready
b. Jan 17, 1809
married Apr 16, 1829
James Holmes

Lucinda Ready     [age 19]
b. Dec 29, 1810 - [1829]

Susannah Mariah Ready
b. Mar 2, 1813
married May 23, 1842
John B. Armstrong

Jane Campbell Ready
b. Readyville, Mar 31, 1815
d. Murfreesboro, Apr 15, 1876
of paralysis - married July 14, 1835 
William Donoho

Robert Dickins Donoho
b. Sep 8, 1836

Charles Ready Donoho
b. Mar 13, 1838

532. PIERCE CEMETERY [DESTROYED] - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231)
before crossing Stones River.  Was on S bank of Stones River and about 250 feet W of Murfreesboro-Lebanon Road.
Small race track now on site.  Pierce family ran a water mill here in early days.  Mill was begun by a Major Abbott and
he is probably also buried here.  By: E.K. Johns, 1975.
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533. PITTS CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.   NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), after road (left) to Oakland High School
cemetery is on right (E) side of road  1/10 mile N of Bushnell Creek Bridge on Hwy. 96 about 250 feet from road on
wooded knoll. 40 or more unmarked graves. By: Bob Ragland,  1974.

John Pitts
Jan 6, 1812 - Feb 8, 1891

S. F. Pitts
Oct 1, 1854 - Apr 7, 1886

Rufus C. Freeman
May 3, 1831 - Feb 14, 1909

534. PITTS CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), right (E) on Pitts Lane to 1674 Pitts Lane
about 400 feet down farm lane from road in a little grove of cedar trees.   Marked “Pitts cem” on USGS map.  2 cedar
markers and 3 other fieldstone markers.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971.

Benjamin M. Pitts   1847 - 1928
Katie Z. Pitts   1857 - 1900

George W. Zumbro
Mar 30, 1818 - Aug 29, 1905
Elvira C. Zumbro
Sep 1, 1820 - Nov 15, 1888

James A. Tarpley
1796 - Jan 30, 1860

535. PLEASANT VIEW CHURCH CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  SE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), located next to old
“Slip-Up” Church [2004 - now gone] on right side of Bradyville Road just beyond Welchance Road and just W of old
Murray School House.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

William T. Allen
Oct 28, 1876 - Jan 6, 1940

Mary J. Allen
June 28, 1877 -        

Lillie May Allen
Apr 29, 1892 - May 11, 1966

J. A. Arnold
Mar 11, 1867 - Dec 16, 1915

T. H. Bush   1888 - 1962

Johnnie C. [McCullough?]
1898 -1963

Emma Butler
d. Apr 11, 1881
b. Oct 7, 1731 (?) [Oct 7, 1931?]

Lucilla Butler
July 17, 1917 - Jan 7, 1918

Baby Boy Cooper
d. Feb 7, 1965

Jim Frank Davidson
1882 - 1929

J. R. Gullett  Nov 11, 1845 -       
Mary Elizabeth Gullett
Mar 23, 1846 - Apr 3, 1920

Doshie Goforth
Apr 16, 1888 - May 22, 1922

W. C. Harvey
Mar 24, 1853 - Dec 3, 1924

Mary Frances Harrell
Feb 12, 1863 - Dec 16, 1955

E. M. (Bob) Harrell
Mar 9, 1866 - Dec 9, 1938

Erskin Manus
May 1, 1900 - June 2, 1966

Mary Ann McCullough
wife of William McCullough
Aug 2, 1817 - Jan 2, 1894

Lizzie McCullough
Jan 12, 1879 - Sep 22, 1883

Rinoa E. McCullough
July 2, 1856 - Nov 7, 1932

Maggie S. McCullough
[Dec 17,] 1901 - [June 1985] 

Bettie F. McCullough
1936 - 1938

Billie McCullough
Oct 28, 1874 - Sep 23, 1888

John W. McCullough
Sep 13, 1852 - May 29, 1938

Jimmie Dean Welchance
Jan 15-Mar 17, 1941

E. W. Whitemore
July 1, 1878 - Apr 7, 1903

536. POPE CEMETERY, NO. 1 - Rover Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Rockvale, left (S) on Rockvale-
Versailles Road, left (E) on Versailles-Newtown Road to Newtown, right (W) on Newtown Road.  1¼  miles NW of
Newtown on E side of road.  Marked “Pope cem” on USGS map.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

M. Pope  Feb 8, 1835 - Mar 3, 1921 Mary J. Pope, wife of Moses Pope Nov 12, 1846 - Dec 29, 1907
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537. POPE CEMETERY, NO. 2 - Rover Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Rockvale, left (S) on Rockvale-
Versailles Road, left (E) on Versailles-Newtown Road to Newtown, right (W) on Newtown Road.   1/3 mile NW of Pope
Cemetery, No. 1 on N side of road.   Marked “Pope cem” on USGS map.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

Elizabeth Pope   d. Mar 18, 1858
[may be Elizabeth Pope, age 58, 1850
census]

Alford Pope
Dec 24, 1816 - July 24, 1873

Mrs. Bytheny Pope
wife of William Pope  
Sep 14, 1827 - Apr 18, 1876

Charles Pope   d. Sep 20, 1860 Avya Pope 
Aug 6, 1844 - June 23, 1916

Riley Smotherman
d. Mar 7, 1866

Charlie A. Smotherman 1886-1921
Repsie B. Smotherman 1886- 1960

L. A. Jones
Nov 12, 1856 - Jan 13, 1926
Siodia Jones
Jan 17, 1866 - Mar 22, 1922

538. POPE CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70) through Smyrna, left
(W) on Jefferson Pike.  2/3 mile W of railroad overhead bridge on Jefferson Pike and 300 feet W of the Jefferson Pike
Church of Christ on N edge of road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971.

Laura May Pope,wife of J. B. Pope
Nov 9, 1889 - July 2, 1913
& Infant daughter [no dates]

Gladys Sutton Pope
dau of Joe & Lera Pope
June 16, 1913 - July 17, 1914

Dudley Pope
July 25, 1903 - Mar 2, 1926

Alma Florence Pope
Jan 16, 1908 - Apr 5, 1930

Joe Burton Pope
Apr 8, 1887 - Aug 13, 1967

Unmarked grave [by:Robert Pope]:
William Pope, father of Joe Pope
d. 1908 Pvt 45th Tenn. Inf.  C.S.A.

539. POTTS CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #64 (S) on Waldron Road, right (W)
on Rock Springs Road, 1/3 mile W of Rock Springs Church.  N of road behind farm house.  Across road from Nevins
Cemetery.  By: William & Catherine Walkup, 1974.

Joseph Potts
Feb 23, 1856 - Nov 26, 1931

Mattie Potts
June 8, 1863 - Feb 23, 1891

W. E. Potts
July 3, 1885 - Jan 29, 1886

Infant dau of W. [Walker] S. & 
A. L. [Lela] Potts   Apr 24, 1911

Husband - James Porter Gambill
Jan 5, 1873 - Jan 9, 1937

Wife - Annie May Potts Gambill
Sep 7, 1881 - Oct 9, 1911

540. POTTS CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #64 (S) on Waldron Road, right (W)
on Rock Springs Road, 1 mile W of Rock Springs Church on S side of road near a barn.  There are also Triggs buried
in this cemetery.  They owned the farm years and years back.  By: William & Catherine Walkup, 1974.
** These given names are from a Bible owned by Mrs. Eva Brittain Potts Puckett.

** George Potts   1812 - 1869, & wife,
Anne [Nevins] Potts   1816-1877

** J. H. [James Henry] Potts
June 4, 1839 - July 21, 1861

F. M. Potts
Oct 7, 1850 -           , 1858

** W. [William] M. Potts
Apr 10, 1846 - Mar 16, 1917
& wife, L. J. Potts
[Lou Jane Coleman Potts]
Nov 26, 1854 - Mar 12, 1912

[In  front yard]
Robert L. Potts
son of W. M. & L. J. Potts
Feb 19, 1871 - Dec 16, 1893

George Potts
son of W. M. & L. J. Potts
July 9, 1879 - Sep 27, 1925

Clifton Potts
son of W. M. & L. J. Potts
Dec 20, 1897 - July 3, 1931

** Miss A. B. [Anne Belle] Potts
May 5, 1894 - Oct 19, 1895

** Martha A. [Ann] Potts Scales, wife
of  W. H. [William Horace] Scales
Sep 12, 1840 - Oct 20, 1886

Shannon Marie Raymon
2 mos, 24 days - d. July 22, 1970

Garrett Potts
d. Oct 18, 1939
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541. POTTS CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #64 (S) on Waldron Road, right (W)
on Rock Springs Road, left (S) on Cook Road, left (E) on Lee Road, 3/4 mile due S of Rock Springs Church on the N
side of Lee Road, about 1/3 mile E of Cook Road.  In poor condition.  By: Mrs. J. T. Batey, 1975.

George Washington Potts
Dec 28, 1852 - July 9, 1923
& wife, Della Coleman Potts
Apr 16, 1858 - Jan 5, 1903

Annie Elizabeth Potts
Apr 12, 1885 - Mar 4, 1886

Alice Coleman Mason
sister of Della Coleman Potts
June 1, 1859 - Oct 1, 1894

Fannie Bell Carothers [no dates] James Davis Lewis
Oct 12, 1925 - Feb 6, 1926

May Elizabeth Lewis
Aug 22-25, 1922

542. POTTS CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #64 (S) on Waldron Road, right (W)
on Rock Springs Road, 1.2 miles W of Rock Springs Church on N side of road.   By: William & Catherine Walkup,
1974.

* These names are from a Bible owned by Mrs. Eva Brittain Potts Puckett.

Z. [Zachariah*] Taylor Potts
May 18, 1848 - Mar 5, 1922

Jane [Mary Jane McClaren*]
wife of Z. T. Potts
Mar 12, 1848 - Mar 28, 1910

Irene Potts 
dau of Z. T. & M. J. Potts
Mar 31, 1881 - Jan 9, 1900

Ollie Battle Potts
[son of Z. T. & M. J. Potts*]
May 14, 1887 - Sep 16, 1944

Evie Adline Halfacre
[dau of Z. T. & M. J. Potts*]
[no dates]

Hillary Potts, son of
A. [Arthur*] T. & Nell Potts
June 17, 1910 - Aug 27, 1911

W. J. S. [Willie Potts*] Goldsmith
wife of J. W. Goldsmith
June 28, 1888 - June 22, 1908

L. B. Guthrie, dau of W.J. & L.A.
Guthrie   Dec 24, 1892 - Oct 4, 1893
Roy, infant son - 1906

[Will J. & Lou Potts Guthrie*]

543. POWELL CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), left (E) on Fosterville Road, off
Fosterville Short Creek Road [2005 - probably Liberty Gap Road] about 1/3 mile E of Soapstone Hill and about 1/3 mile
N of Bedford County line.  40 graves unmarked.  Buried here with no marker John Powell & wife, Annie Glawson
Powell, parents of Susan Powell, wife of Jesse Brothers.  By: Miss Elvira Brothers, 1968.

Mitchell Powell
Apr 1827 - Jan 31, 1915
Mary Lee Powell
Mar 7, 1832 - Jan 1, 1887

Rachel A. Powell
wife of Charlie Powell
Aug 27, 1858 - Dec 30, 1887
& infant twins, Dec 25, 1887

Rollie Mitch Powell, son of
Burris & Beatrice Powell
Jan 4, 1894 - July 2, 1902

Maud Powell
July 22, 1897 - Apr 6, 1899

Cicero Powell
July 2-16, 1896

Adela Powell
May 16, 1901 - May 27, 1903

Virgie E. Powell, 
dau of C.& S. Powell
age 6 mos - d. Jan 21, 1890

M.M., infant dau of Jesse Brothers

Jesse Brothers
1835 - June 14, 1893
& wife, Susan [Powell] Brothers
Nov 9, 1834 - May 24, 1874

Nannie A. Linch Brothers
2nd wife of Jesse Brothers & dau of
Joseph M. & Elethia Dearing Linch  
d. Feb 14, 1892

Ednie Frizzell, 
wife of Thee Frizzell 
June 1, 1860-Apr 10, 1890

Nancy Taylor
July 1822 - Apr 10, 1902

W. G. Taylor
Oct 11, 1842 - Apr 29, 1916

Mandy E. Taylor
Aug 10, 1844 - Mar 29, 1906

Mary Tally   1872 - 1902
[She was Mary Thomas & married
Neely Tally.  He went to TX with his
2 boys & 1 girl]

Virginia Powell Williams
1842 - 1879
m. Dec 12, 1859, W. B. Williams
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544. POWELL CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  E on Main Street about ½  mile SW of intersection of Double Springs
Road and the powerline.  Only one marker.  There are other graves here but unmarked.  By: Steve Cates & Bruce Lynch,
1975.       N. A. B. Powell    1826 - 1962

545. PRATER CEMETERY - Beech Grove Quadrangle.  SE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), at Donnel Chapel right (S) on Big
Springs Road, left )E) on New Hope Road.  Located at head of Big Springs Creek. E of New Hope Church on private
property.  Marked “Prater cem” on USGS map.  Cemetery overgrown, fenced in with 2 inner fences and 3 log structures
nearby.  By: John Hunter, David Brown & Mark Crocker, 1975.

W. J. Prater   1842 - 1924 Sarah E. Prater
Mar 15, 1845 - Apr 8, 1907

Albert G. Prater
Nov 21, 1879 - Jan 12, 1897

James A. Alexander Co. C. 2nd Tenn. Inf - CSA? Martha Alexander   1844 - 1930 J. F. Bush   1867 - 1898

Ruth E. Hathcock
Nov 10, 1909 - Jan 7, 1911

Clinton Howland
[no dates]

Mary E. Jacobs
Oct 29, 1867 - Aug 14, 1870

Clinton Jacobs
Feb 6, 1813 - Aug 21, 1864

Mary Pruett Jacobs
June 4, 1822 - Sep 28, 1893

Jimmie Kelton
Mar 17 - Dec 2, 1870

Ogta Kelton
Dec 31, 1871 - Oct 8, 1874

Mollie Kelton
Mar 3, 1861 - Aug 20, 1866

Ida Burrus McNabb
Sep 25, 1866 - Apr 18, 1946

Charlie A. McNabb
Sep 6, 1897 - Sep 12, 1903

Jennie Pearson
July 30, 1871 - July 14, 1904

Mary A. Summers [inside a fence]
Aug 25, 1830 - Nov 15, 1888

Jesse Sanford Todd
Aug 9, 1886 - Nov 12, 1893

546. PRATER CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.   SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41), ½ mile past
Cobb Road, on left (N) side of US 41 near Mt. Carmel Church.  Rock wall.  Marked “Prater cem” on USGS map.  By:
E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1972.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2003.

Monroe Prater
Jan 26, 1826 - Aug 16, 1909
Mary E. Prater
Mar 15, 1840 - Oct 12, 1908

Edna Prater
Apr 2, 1873 - Aug 9, 1955
O. L. Prater
June 20, 1875 - Dec 10, 1944

W. P. Prater
Nov 28, 1850 - Dec 24, 1939
m. Mar 7, 1871, Lethie Pruitt Prater
Mar 4, 1851 - June 24, 1934

Newton Jasper Prater
June 15, 1863 - Aug 3, 1914

Mollie Fox Prater
Nov 1, 1862 - Jan 11, 1938

Belle Long Prater
Apr 1879 - Nov 18, 1902

Maggie McKee Prater
Oct 17, 1855 - Nov  1889

George M. Prater
Jan 20, 1853 - Mar 5, 1923

Dora H. Dodson
May 13, 1872 - May 29, 1964

Leona R. Drake  
Sep 4, 1880 -      

Shellie J. Edwards
Dec 11, 1885 - July 18, 1890

Magie P. Edwards
Dec 15, 1882 - July 22, 1899

Infant son of J. T. & Pauline Faulks
d. Aug 28, 1918

Della Prater Jakes
Dec 24, 1876 - June 13, 1946
Joseph M. Jakes
Mar 30, 1870 - Aug 2, 1950

Jackson Thurman Faults
Nov 2, 1893 - Aug 30, 1954
Addie P. Hoover Faults May 6, 1895-   

Oscar Jakes
Mar 12, 1908 - July 15, 1909

Joseph Elam Knox   1886 - 1890

Ruth E. Fults   Oct 20, 1914 -       

George Jakes
May 1, 1898 - Nov 22, 1909

James Carroll Knox
Jan 2, 1852 - Jan 21, 1916

Raleigh W. Marlin   1870 - 1936
Addie F. Marlin   1878 - 19     
dau, Mattie Louciel Marlin
Jan 22, 1901 - Jan 9, 1902

J. [James] K. Newman, CSA  4th Cav
July 3, 1844 - Feb 28, 1915
& wife, Mary Elizabeth Newman
Oct 12, 1845 -      

Grover C. Newman
Nov 9, 1894 - Jan 29, 1953
Edna Lee Newman
Apr 1, 1892 -        
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546. Prater Cemetery cont’d

Daisy Ether Newman
Oct 25, 1882 - Mar 6, 1909

W. A. Newman
Nov 2, 1870 - Feb 28, 1915

William Parker
Apr 30, 1862 - Nov 29, 1948

Claud Parker
son of W. M. & J. T. Parker
July 29, 1887 - July 5, 1888

Josephine Todd Parker
June 15, 1868 - June 12, 1896
[Note: ? same as next ?]

Josie Todd Parker
wife of William Parke(?)
June 15, 1868 - June 29, 1896

Jane Pruitt Fox Patterson
Oct 17, 1839 - Jan 7, 1923

Samuel H. Phoenix   1840 - 1922
Nancy L. Phoenix   1851 - 1926

Thomas Jefferson Reynolds
June 23, 1853 - Mar 10, 1887

W. B. Reynolds
Aug 9, 1882 - Dec 29, 1960

Cleveland Reynolds
May 20, 1884 - Aug 18, 1885

Eliza Prater Reynolds
Apr 16, 1858 - Nov 15, 1943

R. L. Reynolds
Nov 25, 1876 - Jan 10, 1964

Tommie Reynolds
Sep 3, 1887 - Aug 25, 1966

Pearl Rubin Ross   
1893- 1932

John Frederick Rubin  1856 - 1918
& wife, Nannie E. Rubin
June 21, 1868 - Jan 8, 1904 

Albert Rubin
Jan 26, 1886 - Apr 26, 1905 

Emma Lee Prater Stephenson
wife of Richardson Stephenson
Dec 10, 1886 - Sep 4, 1912 

Dr. G. W. Todd
Mar 4, 1877 - Nov 20, 1908

Fely Todd
Feb 2, 1819 - Dec 4, 1889

Hoyte A. Winfrey
Apr 21, 1913 - Aug 30, 1954

547. PRESBYTERIAN (1ST of MURFREESBORO) CHURCH - Abstract of deaths of members from the First Presbyterian
Church of Murfreesboro Session Minutes 1812 - 1850.

Mrs. Elizabeth Alexander died Dec 14, 1834
Rev. Jesse Alexander, born Jan 15, 1781 in NC - died June 15, 1863
Mrs. Eleanor W. Baird, wife of James P. Baird, died July 12, 1846
Mrs. Elizabeth A. Baird, wife of Josiah M. Baird died Nov 4, 1845
William D. Baird died Apr 17 or 19, 1843
Cynthia H. Baxter died May 7, 1831
Mrs. Martha Becton, formerly Martha Henderson, died June 12, 1847
Mrs. Elizabeth Bellah, died Feb 22, 1849 in 79th year of her life [born ca 1770]
Elizabeth A. Bellah, became Mrs. Elizabeth A. Wasson, died Nov 21, 1837
Lucy Ann Black died July 11, 1849
Robert Black died Oct 13, 1844
Mrs. Nancy Mary Brothers Kirk died June 8, 1847
Isaac C. Brown died Jan 7, 1839
Mrs. Mary Bruce, wife of John Bruce, died Apr 9, 1847
Mrs. Tabitha Bryant, formerly Tabitha Johnson, died May 1, 1834
Francis “Frank” N. W. Burton, husband of Levenia B. Childress, died Sep 17, 1843
Dr. George Calhoon, M.D. died Nov 19, 1842 and Mrs. Calhoon died Jan 18, 1838
Mrs. Elizabeth P. Campbell died June 4, 1844
Samuel Campbell, Esq. died Sep 7, 1846
Elza Cates, husband of Sarah Ann Cates, died Sep 8, 1846
Mrs. Mary Ann Cates died Sep 15, 1840
Rachael Cates, became Mrs. Rachael Vinson, died Sep 11, 1841
Mrs. Sarah J. Childress died Mar 14, 1850
Jonathan Currin died Sep 15, 1843.  He was husband of Elizabeth Currin.
Mrs. Mary Curry died Apr 19, 1835 “about 100 years old” [born ca 1735]
Mrs. Eliza J. Dickinson died Oct 5, 1838
Catharine Elliott died July 19, 1839
Jeremiah W. Fletcher died Jan 14, 1842
Mary Hamilton died Sep 1830
Gideon Harrison died Sep 11, 1838



-265-

 547. Presbyterian (1st of Murfreesboro) Church cont’d

James Ambrose Harrison died Apr 29, 1848
Rhoda Harrison died Apr 2, 1838 “an aged member”
Miss Margaret Hart died May 6, 1838
Isabella Henderson, became Mrs. McGregor, died Aug 16, 1849
Logan Henderson, Esq., died Dec 8, 1846
Dr. Robert Henderson, served as pastor 1812-14 & 1818-25, born Abingdon, VA May 31, 1764

died Pilgrim’s Rest, Franklin, TN July 1834
Mrs. Violet L. Henderson died Feb 28, 1840
Andrew J. Hoover, Esq., died Nov 11, 1837
Franklin Jetton died Jan 16, 1845
Mrs. Mary S. Jetton died July 21, 1847
Col. Robert Jetton died Dec 29, 1840
Susan R. Keeble, wife of Edwin A. Keeble, died Apr 1833
Mrs. Elizabeth W. Kelton, formerly Elizabeth Farmer, wife of James Kelton, died Dec 23, 1847
James Kelton, husband of Elizabeth W. Farmer Kelton, died Aug 12, 1847
Mrs. Margaret Kelton died Feb 15, 1838
Margaret L. Kelton, wife of Thomas T. Peay, died Aug 9, 1844
William R. Kelton died Nov 28, 1844
Lavinia Jane Killough died Sep 22, 1840
Mary Killough died Feb 20, 1840
Mrs. Mary Killough died Mar 2, 1850 “age 70 years” [born ca 1780]
Mary Jane Killough died Feb 16, 1844 [probably about age 15]
Robert F. Killough died Jan 15, 1843
Samuel Killough died Mar 20, 1842 “age 79 years” [born ca 1763]
Sarah D. Killough, became Mrs. Walker, died July 15, 1838
Susan Eliza Killough, wife of John H. Killough, died Mar 3, 1837
Mrs. Nancy M. Kirk, formerly Nancy M. Brothers, died June 8, 1847
Caleb Lindsey died Dec 23, 1838
Mrs. Sarah Locke died Mar 3, 1839 “age 84 years” [born ca 1755]
Mary “Polly” S. Lowe, wife of Walter Lowe, died Jan 23, 1848
Walter Lowe died July 22, 1839
Mary Patterson Lytle, wife of William F. Lytle, died Mar 11, 1844
Violet C. Lytle, wife of William F. Lytle, died Apr 15, 1834
Andrew C. Mallory, M. D., died July 24, 1842
Elizabeth E. Manning died Aug 5, 1836
Joseph Marlin, husband of Elizabeth Marlin & Margaret Marlin, died July 11, 1841
Helen M. McDowell died Aug 30, 1850
Samuel R. McElroy died Aug 5, 1847
Samuel G. McFadden, Esq., died Apr 29, 1848
William Ralph McFadden, husband of Clementine A. McFadden, died Feb 1, 1863 “age 45" [born ca 1818]
Martha B. McFarland died July 31, 1850
David N. McGill died July 18, 1850
Robert McGill died July 1838 in Texas
Elizabeth Mitchell [probably wife of William Mitchell, Sen.] died Apr 7, 1828
William Mitchell, Sen. died Jan 27, 1850 “age 87" [born ca 1763]
James F. Newman died Mar 27, 1849 of Cholera
Mary Ann Ott died Apr 8, 1843
Mrs. Elizabeth Robinson died Nov 15, 1833
Mrs. Sarah Smith died May 5, 1847
Mrs. Mary W. Stewart died Sep 6, 1848
Isaac L. Sublett died Nov 28, 1841
Dr. John L. Taylor died June 28, 1835
Elisha B. Vaughan, husband of Mahala Vaughan, died Mar 25, 1834 

[Mahala Vaughan later became Mrs. Holcomb]
Martha S. Vaughan, wife of Robert J. Vaughan, died Aug 30, 1843
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 547. Presbyterian (1st Murfreesboro) Church cont’d

Mrs. Sarah Rebecca Vaughan died Oct 17, 1841
Capt. James Wade died Aug 1, 1845
Capt. John Wade, Sen., died Jan 16, 1840
Col. William Wade died Aug 31, 1849 “in 87th year of age” [born ca 1762]
Walter Wade died Aug 29, 1849
John Wallace, Sen., died Dec 13, 1840
Lettie Wallace died Feb 27, 1836
Mrs. Mary “Polly” Wallace died June 11, 1838
Ann Ward died Oct 23, 1845 “age 82 years” [born ca 1763]
Elizabeth Ward, wife of John Ward, died Aug 30, 1832
Mrs. Margaret Wasson, Sen. [probably wife of Robert Wasson] died May 15, 1838
David Wendel died Oct 8, 1840
Mrs. Elizabeth White died Oct 8, 1849
Albert M. Whitfield died Aug 28, 1846
Mary Williams died Apr 1828
Mrs. Ann Wilson died May 27, 1835
Elizabeth Wilson died Mar 12, 1846

548. PRIMM CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), left (S) on Coleman Hill Road, left (SE)
on Newman Road 1½ mile, cemetery on left (E) side of road.  1/4 mile NE of intersection of Patterson-Windrow Road.
This is about ½  mile SE of Sophie Hill.   Some unmarked graves.  By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1975.

Abraham Primm - 47 y, 10 m, 6 ds
Oct 4, 1778 - Aug 10, 1826

Dr. Walter Eugene Haynes
Nov 8, 1867 - Nov 15, 1889

Beatrice Allen Haynes
May 5, 1869 - Aug 27, 1888

J. W. A. Haynes - CSA, 11th Cav.
Oct 31, 1844 - Mar 20, 1913
& wife, Drucillah Read Haynes
Dec 27, 1847 - June 15, 1930

Julian Lytle Haynes
Aug 12, 1870 - Nov 11, 1872

Children of W. T. & Nannie Haynes
son, Gennie   b/d Nov 27, 1894
dau, Ruth   b/d Oct 13, 1893

James Robert Hendrix
Sep 14, 1925 - Oct 28, 1926

Lytle Haynes Brothers
Apr 25, 1890 - Dec 7, 1913

Children of R. C. & Lytle Brothers
son, John Robert b/d Jan 15, 1911
dau, May E.  May 5-Aug 10, 1909

549. PROSPERITY CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), right (S) on Mt. Herman Road.
Just N of Prosperity Church off Mt. Herman Road and down a dirt road.  Marked “Prosperity cem” on USGS map.  By:
Patti Schneider, Ruth Krueger, Patti Richie & Suzi Eiselstein, 1975.

Roxy Alexander
Aug 15, 1965

Carl L. Alexander
Apr 28, 1923 - July 31, 1970

Mammie L. Bass
d. July 31, 1971

Fred Almond  d. July 29, 1957 Pattie Mae Brown 1893 - 1963 Willie Brown   1875 - 1948

Lizzie Baird   1864 - 1923 Ella Bryson
Mar 7, 1917 - Apr 6, 1944

William Bryson
Apr 23, 1876 - Dec 20, 1951

Ora W. Beard   1891 - 1956 Alonzo Beard   1889 - 1967 James Bass   1883 - 1973

Pete Beard   Sep 22, 1957 Fessie Beard   June 3, 1956 Sallie F. Bass   1883 - 1949

Sim Beard
Mar 2, 1929 - Jan 23, 1954

Tommie Lee Beard
Apr 10, 1904 - Sep 22, 1944

Mary Etha Bryson   1908 - 1968

Jesse Carney
June 29, 1889 - Sep 9, 1947

Henry Davis   Nov 20, 1972 Beatrice Ward Fleming
Jan 24, 1900 - Sep 11, 1943

Evie H. Franklin   1888 - 1948 Lewis Franklin   1874 - 1949 Birdie Fleming   1874 - 1944
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549. Prosperity Cemetery cont’d

Ella Mae Guthrie
June 12, 1912 - June 6, 1964

Helen Garrett
d. Apr 22, 1962

George Goodman
d. June 17, 1974

Roberta Goodman
Sep 21, 1973

Ella Mae Garrett
June 17, 1926 - Aug 30, 1950

Channie Grissom   1889 - 1947

George Garrett
Sep 15, 1887 - Feb 21, 1931

Earlean Rucker Grissom
June 30, 1904 - Feb 21, 1949

Joe Grissom
Sep 2, 1952

Viola Garrett   1892 - 1953 David Glanton   1904 - 1904 William Glanton   1902 - 1943

Catherine Glanton   1880 - 1944 W. G. Glanton   [no dates] L. G. Glanton   [no dates]

C. H. Glanton   [no dates] R. G. Glanton   [no dates] Irene Haynes   d. Oct 9, 1964

Henry Haynes   d. Sep 20, 1974 Virgil Haynes    d. May 29, 1958 J. D. Haynes   Dec          

Rev. William Henderson
d. Aug 15, 1954

Dave Haynes   1867 - 1963 Jerome Haynes
Aug 25, 1968

Beatrice Haynes
Mar 20, 1974

Josie R. Hathaway
July 10, 1973

Acie Lee James
Sep 23, 1918 - May 11, 1954

Samuel Jarmon
Aug 16, 1882 - June 28, 1926

Ella S. Jones
Mar 29, 1874 - Nov 13, 1960

Lovenia Jordan   1913- 1965

Salina Jones   1877 - 1965 Simon Leigh
Oct 16, 1859 - Mar 6, 1927

Henry Leigh
Aug 27, 1893 - Dec 29, 1922

Dora Lyons    Jan 5, 1969 Jesse Lyons    Aug 6, 1970 Baby Boy McAdoo   Sep 5, 1968

Prince A. Majors
Apr 18, 1844 - July 23, 1924

Arizona Lyons   Nov 25, 1968 Jesse Patton   1908 - 1962

George W. Price
Sep 27, 1896 - Sep 29, 1974

Ollie Price   Jan 24, 1972 Charlie Price   May 4, 1954

Mrs. Martha Price   1947 - 1975 Freda Randolph   d. June 4, 1959 Baby Sherita Rucker   1971-1971

Sallie S. Strickland  d. June 7,1961 William Stansley   [no dates] Hendricks W. Smith
Dec 24, 1900 - July 6, 1932

Willie Smith   1923-1962 David Smith   d. June 20, 1972 Robert L. Smith   Nov 27, 1974

James K. Sims
Jan 15, 1913 - June 8, 1953

Jessie B. Scales
Dec 16, 1910 - June 5, 1946

Etter Sims
Dec 28, 1875 - Dec 15, 1938

Robert Sims
Nov 8, 1904 - Sep 13, 1932

Ethel Strickland   Feb 21, 1954     ?     Scales   July 21, 1970

Lockie M. Smith
Nov 13, 1901 - Aug 30, 1958

Charles Todd   1862 - 1918
Hattie Todd   1865 - 1942

George Smith
Mar 1, 1894 - Mar 3, 1944

Dana L. Veals   1884 - 1946 Marion D. Veals   1879 - 1946 Marion H. Veals
Jan 11, 1925 - June 19, 1949

Alzena E. Veals   Mar 11, 1957 E (?) R. Lane Veals   Sep 8, 1961 Janice L. Veals   Mar 30, 1970

Dennis Veals, Sr.   Aug 23, 1971
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550. PRUETT CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE (towards Chattanooga) on I-24, exit #69 (Buchanan Exit) W
on Epps Mill Road, left (S) on Wayside Road, left (S) on Liberty Pike (Hwy 269), at Short Creek left(E) on Millersburg
Road 1½ miles E of Short Creek.  By: Bob Jacobs of Beech Grove, 1968.

John B. Pruett 
aged 83 yrs, 10 mos, 22 days
Feb 6, 1774 - Dec 28, 1857

Mary Hoover Pruett
aged 58 yrs, 5 mos
Sep, 1788 - Feb 14, 1847

Mahaly Pruett,
wife of James Pruett
dau of Larry & Elizabeth Epps
Born Nov 13, 1807 -  [broken off]

551. PUCKETT CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96) to Brinkley Road.  Across road
from Brinkley Road and about 200 feet S of road near a barn on the “Suits Me” horse farm.  By: W. H. King, 1973.

Nathaniel Puckett - 78 years of age
[1764] - May 25, 1842

Charles Puckett
June 22, 1771 - Jan 13, 1854

Elizabeth A. [Akin] Puckett, consort of
Charles Puckett Oct 16, 1778-June 11, 1859

Christopher T. Batey
Oct 9, 1792 - Apr 22, 1849

Mahala P. [Puckett] Batey
Nov 30, 1804 - Feb 14, 1883

[Rutherford Co. marriages Christopher Batey
& Mahaley Puckett  Jan 17, 1822]

Thomas S. Berry   36 yrs, 6 mos
[Mar 1799] - Sep 10, 1835

552. PUGH CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  1/3 mile N of Couchville & W of Old Hickory Blvd.
Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  81 “unknown” graves.  By: E. K. Johns,1972.

W. W. Pugh
June 2, 1805 - Apr 30, 1881

Margaret Pugh
Sep 16, 1807 - Sep 20, 1888

Tempy Ann Pugh
Apr 16, 1835 - July 13, 1909

S. E. Pugh Castleman
consort of J. R. Castleman  
Nov 9, 1835 - Jan 2, 1852

Bass Perry   d. 1935 Susan E. Pugh Perry   d. 1920

553. PUTNAM CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N) on
I-840, exit (E) on Jefferson Pike (Hwy 266), left (N) on Powell’s Chapel Road, left (W) on Dunmite Drive 1/3 mile.
All stones down, out in a field.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2004.

J. G. Putnam
Nov 15, 1817 - Dec 24, 1898

Lusina S. Putnam, wife of J. G. Putnam
Jan 24, 1815 - Feb 8, 1878

Kate E. Putnam, wife of J. G. Putnam
May 2, 1844 - Mar 31, 1917

C. A. Robertson
Feb 29, 1831 - Nov 14, 1906

May E. Robertson 
wife of C. A. Robertson
July 21, 1839 - Dec 6, 1909

Elizabeth Clopton - age 83 years
[1850 census shows Benjamin, age 25,
and Elizabeth, age 23, Clopton]

554. RALSTON CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle. SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) about 200 feet S of the highway at the
intersection of Hwy 99 and North Road.   Clean and well kept.  See “History of Eagleville” for Ralston Genealogy.  By:
E. K. Johns, 1975.

William Ralston
Sep 11, 1847 - aug 3, 1926
[2nd] wife, Barbara Ann Ralston
Jan 27, 1861 - Aug 11, 1911

S. N. B., [1st] wife of William Ralston
[Sarah R., age 27 in 1850 census]
Mar 10, 1852 - Apr 11, 1893

Josephus Ralston   1849 - 1929
& wife, Martha M. Reid Ralston
Feb 21, 1852 - Oct 24, 1895

David J. Ralston
Dec 28, 1851 - Nov 9, 1891
& wife, Dubricks P. Ralston
Jan 24, 1854 - Nov 3, 1910

Willie A. Ralston
June 20, 1880 - Sep 6, 1914

John Robert Ralston
Oct 9, 1875 - Feb 13, 1973
& wife, Where Gregory Ralston
July 7, 1872 - Aug 26, 1936
3 sons: W. T., F.A., & J. R., Jr.

David W. Ralston - 1878 - 1966
Emma K. Ralston   1881 - 1966

Mother: Mary F. Ralston
wife of D.W. Ralston
 July 10, 1898 - Jan 22, 1929
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554. Ralston Cemetery cont’d

W. Joseph Ralston
Apr 13, 1879 - May 17, 1959
& wife, Minnie M. Dyer Ralston
Aug 16, 1878 - Aug 5, 1959

Edward J. Ralston
son of D. W. Ralston
Aug 3, 1925 - July 26, 1926

William Rebecca Ralston
Sep 17, 1872 - Apr 13, 1893

Josephus Augustus Ralston
Jan 16, 1874 - Apr 4, 1893

W. A. Ralston 
son of J.D. & C.M. Ralston
Mar 26, 1908 - Nov 2, 1909

J. L. Ralston
Jan 15, 1878 - July 2, 1901

Sam J. Ralston
Mar 11 - Dec 10, 1891

Virginia A. Gregory
Nov 10, 1868 - June 8, 1902

James L. Hays
June 30, 1863 - Feb 3, 1889

D. J. [Delia Jose Carlton] Holton
wife of S. L. Holton
Aug 11, 1868 - Feb 14, 1902

555. RANDOLPH CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  We have not been able to locate this cemetery.  Mrs. George F.
Watson furnished the following 1971.    

“Randolph Cemetery is located on the Randolph place, Jefferson Pike and was not touched by the dam.  I have not recorded this
cemetery as my husband and I were not able to locate it.  However, the following people are KNOWN to have been there
according to the Will of Dr. Peter Randolph, written June 18, 1856, recorded in the rutherford Co., TN Aug Term Court, 1856
in Record Book 18, pp. 125-6, as he set out a burial procedure in his Will and requested an iron fence to surround his grave as
well as other members of the family, which he named in his Will.  The names of those buried with dates as far as known by the
writer.  Bible and Will records reflect these dates.”

Mary Randolph   
d. ca May 19, 1827

she was Mary Jones, married Sep 8, 1787, Harrison Randolph; her Will
dated Mar 17, 1827 and recorded in 1827

Harrison Randolph
Nov 10, 1790 - about 1832

son of Harrison & Mary Jones Randolph

Peyton Randolph 
Dec 15, 1797 - Mar 1827 - 1830

son of Harrison & Mary Jones Randolph

Daniel Randolph & wife, Mary Randolph

Peter Randolph, Physician
May 19, 1823 - July 7, 1856

son of Peyton & Amanda Sarah Keeble Randolph

Sarah I. Randolph 
Sep 27, 1824 - Nov 30, 1851

daughter of Peyton & Amanda Sarah Keeble Randolph

Beverly Randolph, Sr.
June 21, 1793 - Feb 10, 1868

son of Harrison & Mary Jones Randolph.  He married Nov 25, 1818,
Lucy W. Searcy, dau of William W. Searcy, Aug 4, 1802 - Dec 30,
1891.  Lucy is buried in Evergreen Cemetery.

556. RANEY CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), left (S) on Rehobeth Road.  1/3 mile
SE of Rehobeth Church.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  One stone is buried.  By: Dorothy E. Smotherman, 1968.

William Raney   1803 - 1816 Catherine Raney   1796 - 1856 William F. Raney   1827 - 1835

Drury Floyd   1798 - 1868 Sallie B. Floyd   
1791 - 1844

Mary Anne Raney House Williamson   
b. Nov 1825 - d.      

Katie R. Snell, wife of H. T. Snell
1853 - 1884

Lou J. Snell
1850

Lizzie Turner
Nov 1, 1863 - Feb 27, 1902

Thomas, [no dates] son of E. M. & Jimmie Patterson & infants
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557. RANSOM CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), go past 1st turn to Old Salem Pike, right
(N) on 2nd turn to Old Salem Pike, left (W) on Overall Road 1 mile.  1/4 mile N of Overall Road.  See also Miller -
Ransom Cemetery (No. 454)  for some duplication.  By: Hughey King, 1971.

In memory of Richard Ransom
Mar 17, 1802 - Mar 2, 1835
[merchant, d. in Williamson Co.]

In memory of John A. Ransom
[dates illegible]

John Overton Crockett
Dec 9, 1842 - Sep 29, 1872

Mary Jane Farris, dau of Esq. [John A.] & Elizabeth Ransom, wife of Rev. C. B. [Charles Blackman] Farris
July 22, 1798 - Oct 21, 1839

558. RANSOM CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  Located at Rockvale on Versailles Pike. [NOTE: not enough
description for actual location.]   Listed by Caroline K. Burrus.

Elizabeth [Snell] Covington , wife of
Marquis Lafayette Covington, widow
of ? Ransom [probably Richard
Ransom 1802-1835]
Jan 26, 1810 - July 16, 1905

Willis Snell Ransom   -   Masonic
[son of Elizabeth & ? Ransom]
Aug 23, 1832 - Dec 17, 1889
& wife, Ellen R. Ransom
Sep 4, 1841 - June 22, 1893

Capt. John Childress Jackson
Feb 6, 1822 - Apr 10, 1898  
Masonic marker, & wife, 
Mary Jane Covington Jackson
dau of M. L. & E. Covington
June 6, 1839 - Dec 28, 1884

Alfred Ransom
[son of W. S. & E. R. Ransom]
Oct 13, 1867 - July 20, 1894

Lutie A. Ransom
dau of W. S. & E. R. Ransom
Oct 31, 1860 - Jan 1, 1861

Sue Adelaide Covington Jackson
dau of M. L. & E. Covington
wife of F. M. Jackson
Mar 12, 1841 - May 23, 1877

William Lafayette Jackson, son of
John C. & Mary Jane Jackson
age 21 years, 5 months, 6 days
[Feb 11, 1858] - July 17, 1879

Col. C. D. Venable   -   C.S.A.
5th Tennessee Regt. - from Henry Co.,
TN - d. Christmas 1862 at home of
Elizabeth Covington

559. RAY CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #64 (S) on Waldron Road, right (W)
on Rock Springs Road, left (S) on Cooks Road, left (E) on Lee Road.  2/3 mile S of Rock Springs Church and about 800
feet N of Lee Road.  Said to be Ray Cemetery.  Ten or more markers all sandstone and badly weathered.  By: E. K. Johns
& Henry Wray, 1972

Only thing legible   —N. C. 1817—        —April 14----------

560. RAY-COOK CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #64 (S) on Waldron Road, right
(W) on Rock Springs Road, left (S) on Cooks Road, 1/4 mile and 150 feet W of road.  Field wire fence around cemetery.
By: E. K. Johns, 1971.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2002.

John Cook   1822 - 1906
& wife, (no dates)

Emma Ray  
June 14, 1864 - Apr 10, 1904

Daughter, Ruby Ray
—1918---

Marion Ray
June 20, 1889 - May 6, 1948
Lela Ray     Apr 2?,      - Feb 25,      

561. READY CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E on  John Bragg Highway (US 70), left (NE) to Readyville
community.   In field in front of old Ready Historic Home.  See Garrett & McClain for difference on dates.  By: Steve
Cates, 1969.

Lucinda Ready
dau of C. H. Ready
Dec 29, 1810 - Mar 12, 1830

Mary Ready, b. in No. Carolina
consort of Charles Ready
Age 75 years
Sep 1, 1773 - Sep 3, 1848

Charles Ready, Sr.,b. Salisbury, NC 
Age 89 yrs, 4 mos, 3 days
Apr 1, 1770 - Aug 3, 1859
Migrated to TN 1797
Settled in Readyville 1802
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562. READY CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle (Cannon County).  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), left (N) on Hwy
64, right (E) on Old Woodbury Pike to Culpepper, left (N) on Locke Creek Road 2½   miles up Locke’s Creek from
Culpeper (take left at “Y”) and on W side of road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  See Garrett & McClain for date
differences.  By Steve Cates, 1969.

James Ready, father of William Ready
1792 - Mar 5, 1861 [no marker]
Veteran of War of 1812, and
his 2nd wife, Lucretia Caruthers Ready

William Ready
Apr 2, 1829 - Nov 23, 1884
Martha E. [Elizabeth] Ready
May 17, 1825 - June 26, 1895

Suzie Ready
Oct 20, 1869 - Oct 20, 1873

A. D. Cam[p]bell
Jan 2, 1847 - Apr 12, 1911
& wife, Serena Cam[p]bell
Mar 25, 1845 - Jan 2, 1914

W. H. Cam[p]bell
Mar 22, 1870 - July 16, 1900

J. B. Dobbs
June 1, 1837 - May 2, 1910
& wife, Mary Dobbs
June 29, 1842 -     ?    

Thomas E. Dobbs
Oct 20, 1869 - June  1870

James Dobbs
May 28, 1871 - Nov 10, 1896

John Dobbs - age 25
[1939] -  Jan 29, 1954

Frank Gaither
May 15, 1863 - Aug 23, 1895

S. F. Hayes
June 12, 1834 - Mar 1, 1881

Elizabeth Preston - 23y, 9m, 18 d
[Sep 2, 1839] - June 20, 1863

Anne E. Richards   1856 - 1939
Joe D. Richards   1858 - 1930

Jessie A. Richards 
son of J.D.&R. Richards
Sep 9, 1889 - May 14, 1910

Annie Simmons - About 73 yrs
[1844] - Sep 13, 1917

D. D. Travis
Oct 14, 1854 - Feb 21, 1908
& wife, Clista Travis
Dec 31, 1861 - May 11, 1963

Mary Travis
Dec 26, 1826 - Sep 8, 1886
Daniel G. Travis
Aug 1, 1829 - Nov 29, 1881

Samuel P. Travis
Jan 3, 1859 - Feb 28, 1930
Martha S. Travis
Jan 8, 1861 - Mar 28, 1930

Tobe Todd, son of J. A. & Maria Todd
Mar 5, 1872 - Jan 31, 1875

Alice Northcutt Davis  1870 - 1919
wife of Dave Travis

A. [Addie] C. Richards Vance
wife of J.[Jesse] S. Vance
Feb 22, 1884 - June 4, 1927

Thomas Vance
Dec 3, 1830 - Jan 15, 1899

Mahala Vance, wife of Thomas Vance
Dec 10, 1840 - Nov 20, 1914

563. REED/READ/REID CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), left (S) on Mt. Pleasant Road,
left (E) on Rockvale Road 1/3 mile about 300 feet N of the road.  Marked “Reed cem” on USGS map.  Acklen lists this
cemetery and this listing has some difference with the one on page 284 of Acklen’s book.  By: E. K. Johns & H. G.
Wray, 1972.    * On Acklen list, but not found in 1972

* Josiah Read
1768 - Mar 12, 1842
* Mary Read
Oct 1773 - Nov 11, 1860

Robert Read
Oct 28, 1796 - Dec 17, 1883
& wife, Elvira W. Read
Dec 4, 1814 - Mar 26, 1891

C. [Clem] T. Read
Apr 23, 1822 - Nov 5, 1899
R. [Rebecca] L. Read
Oct 22, 1824 - Dec 1, 1905

J. G. Reid
Sep 27, 1827 - Mar 18, 1902
& wife, Catherine Reid
May 18, 1824 - Dec 5, 1893

Robert Read
Sep 5, 1836 - Fall 1843

Robert T. Read
July 14, 1853 - May 4, 1883

* Cyrene E. Read
June 7, 1854 - June 13, 1913

Susan L. Reid, wife of E. C. Reid
Mar 15, 185(4?)- Aug 11, 1878

J. M. Reid
Mar 5, 1843 - Jan 10, 1899

Elizabeth L. Reid, dau of J. G. & C.
Reid Dec 8, 1855 - June 1, 1885

Mary J. Reid, dau of J. G. & C. Reid 
July 27, 1858 - July 6, 1884

Richard Read, son of C.T. & R.L. Read
Oct 30, 1855 - Sep 15, 1878

James T. Read
Dec 18, 1857 - Feb 14, 1912

Judith M. Lamb Read
Sep 8, 1861 - May 29, 1923

* Tabitha, dau of H.P. & Rachel Reid
Dec 25, 1877 - Jan 2, 1881
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* E. C. Read
Apr 11, 1884 - Sep 20, 1885

* Infant son of William C. Read
[dates gone]

Otis O. Read
July 22, 1899 - July 27, 1913

Edwin Aldine Read
1907 - 1928

Jenning Cecil Cooper
Oct 5, 1897 - Oct 2, 1898

Minerva Hays
Oct 11, 1826 - Sep 7, 1888

* Anne E. Hays
July 18, 1865 - June 14, 1882

D. C. Manier
Dec 25, 1832 - Jan 1, 1913
& wife, Martha M. Manier
Feb 11, 1830 - Aug 13, 1880

R. R. Manier
Jan 16, 1855 - Mar 23, 1916

Martha C. Wray, 
dau of C. T. & R. L. Reed
Apr 9, 1862 - July 31, 1883

564. REED CEMETERY - Auburntown Quadrangle (Cannon County).  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70) to Woodbury,
left (N) on Auburntown Road, just S of Brysonville on left (W) side of road.  Marked “Reed cem” on USGS map.   By
Gary Hollandsworth, 1975.

Martha E. Reed
May 20, 1854 - Oct 25, 1866

Jane Reed
Nov 8, 1830 - July 21, 1908

Caroline Reed
Jan 14, 1830 - Apr 18, 1902

W. G. (Billy) Reed
July 17, 1860 - Oct 29, 1922
Betty Reed
Apr 10, 1866 - Nov 10, 1940

George W. Reed
Jan 11, 1859 - Jan 8, 1942
Sallie J. Reed
Mar 12, 1857 - Sep 12, 1935

Clenny D. Reed
July 3, 1887 - July 29, 1967
Ethia Ann Reed
Aug 13, 1887 - [Feb 1976]

Bailey Luster Reed
son of G. W. & S. J. Reed
Jan 5, 1886 - June 23, 1887

Walter E. Alexander
Nov 25, 1900 - Apr 16, 1964
m.  Feb 4, 1928, Molly Estelle Alexander
June 22, 1912 - June 13, 1952

Willie J. Reed
June 27, 1903 - Oct 8, 1966
Cassie Reed
Sep 10, 1900 -        
Burley Reed
Aug 17, 1891 - Nov 3, 1963
Pearlia Reed
Nov 9, 1896 -          

Robert (Bob) M. Alexander
May 2, 1878 - Aug 11, 1951
Altie Mears Alexander
Feb 15, 1878 -        

Corinne Alexander
dau of R. M. & Altie Alexander
Sep 4, 1919 - June 1, 1933

Nancy E. Alexander    1857 - 1949

Avanell Alexander    1932 - 1944

Charley E. Alexander
May 22, 1876 -         
Mae Alexander
Nov 18, 1894 - Mar 22, 1943

Georgia Lee Alexander 1917-1932

William D. Bryson   1869 - 1942
Fannie E. Bryson   1874 - 1971

Sarah Elizabeth Bryson
Oct 1, 1844 - Apr 27, 1907

Lolah P. Bryson
Sep 1, 1900 - July 19, 1937

Stanton Smith Bryson
May 17, 1913 - June 12, 1923

R. T. Bryson
June 25, 1856 - Dec 20, 1936
Mrs. R. T. Bryson
Nov 19, 1856 - Aug 10, 1932

Robert Holt Bryson
May 10, 1881 - Apr 27, 1961
Eliza Reed Bryson
Oct 14, 1882 - Apr 17, 1960

Zack Bryson
Aug 2, 1879 - May 1, 1949
Maggie Bryson
May 16, 1879 - Mar 19, 1932

James Homer Bryson
Aug 24, 1903 - Aug 26, 1904

George Lawton Bryson
Dec 2, 1906 - Jan 8, 1908

A. G. Bogle  Jan 9, 1901 -      
Otha Bogle 
Apr 1, 1910 - June 6, 1972

William J. Bragg
Jan 2, 1868 - June 6, 1943
Susan Bryson Bragg
Oct 19, 1868 - Jan 11, 1955

Sanford H. Campbell
Mar 30, 1908 - Apr 17, 1939
Robie E. Campbell
Dec 27, 1908 -       

Mary Ann Davenport   1868-1945

Lizzie Davenport   1872 -      
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H. Maynard Davenport
Sep 12, 1873 - June 26, 1961
Stella Isom Davenport
Aug 18, 1875 - July 7, 1972

Albert D. Davenport
Feb 19, 1876 - Dec 21, 1947
Martha Anis Davenport
Dec 30, 1871 -        

Nancie Davenport
Feb 5, 1865 - June 29, 1937
W. G. Davenport
Aug 22, 1871 - Sep 4, 1923

Luther Paul Davenport 1887- 1966
Martha King Davenport    1881 - 1952

J. Alvin Davenport
Nov 7, 1880 - Sep 12, 1969
Clera V. Davenport
Mar 20, 1899 - [Nov 1975]

Charlie B. Davenport
June 3, 1901 - May 17,1968
Irene Davenport
Mar 19, 1926 - July 5, 1943
Ina A. Davenport
May 15, 1905 -        

Lillie Ann [Davenport?] 1917-18

Wade Davenport
Oct 14, 1933 - Dec 8, 1946

Infant son Davenport    July 7, 1916

Infant dau of Mr.&Mrs. I.E.
Davenport  - May 24, 1930

Ervin Davenport  Oct 9, 1905 -       
Ocie T. Davenport
Nov 8, 1906 - Feb 3, 1960

Mr. & Mrs. H. M. Davenport
Dec 21, 1918   &   Jan 27, 1919

Doc Duggin
Oct 4, 1882 - Nov 13, 1957

Robert Lee Duggin
Mar 20, 1923 - Mar 14, 1957

Cecil Clarence Duggin
May 14, 1911 - Nov 2, 1970

Charlie Bragg Harris
Aug 10, 1890 - June 5, 1966

J. H. Odom
May 8, 1875 - Jan 30, 1956
Ada I. Odom
Feb 29, 1884 - Feb 9, 1974

Carol Ann Odom   b/d Nov 2,1941

Judy Fay Odom    Sep 28-30, 1943

T. P. (Press) Pitts
May 10, 1907 -           
Ruby C. Pitts
June 5, 1912 -         

W. Richmond Nichols
Dec 18, 1896 - Aug 13, 1971
Lucille D. Nichols
Apr 11, 1905 -        

Susie D. Nichols   1905 -        
George M. Nichols      1904-1957

Maggie Lee Nichols   1910 - 1936

Mattie Sue Nichols   1933 -        

Nancy Ann Nichols
Nov 22, 1939 - July 26, 1941

Leona Pendelton
June 1, 1878 - Oct 31, 1961

Carl Wayne Nichols
Nov 25, 1946 - Feb 24, 1955

Elem Reed   1897 - 1957
Emmer Reed   1899 -        

Mary Elizabeth (Charlie) Ready
May 3, 1885 - Nov 6, 1973

Lueker R. Ready
Apr 10, 1887 - Jan 8, 1958

Carrie Ready
Oct 25, 1881 - Jan 22, 1975

Martha Vance
Sep 12, 1836 - Aug 19, 1886
& Infant son of Dan & Martha Vance
July 22 - Aug 5, 1870

Tommy Wilson 
infant son of Austin Wilson
July 19, 1962

James Vance
Oct 21, 1850 - Dec 3, 1926
Anna Vance
Mar 1, 1867 -          

Jennie Shirley
Oct 25, 1880 - Aug 3, 1958

Melanie Rae Shelton
b/d    June 4, 1973

Mildred Brown Tucker
Jan 7, 1923 - Apr 22, 1924

G. L. Tenpenny
Mar 21, 1884 - Mar 18, 1940
Ovie E. Tenpenny
Apr 18, 1895 - Oct 22, 1970
& dau, Ethel May Tenpenny
Nov 8, 1926 - Sep 13, 1928

B. A. Tenpenny
Oct 5, 1900 - Mar 8, 1969
Quixie A. Tenpenny
Jan 26, 1903 -         
James R. Tenpenny
June 10, 1939 - Jan 27, 1968

Melanie Tenpenny, dau of 
Mr. & Mrs. Lytle Tenpenny
b/d   July 23, 1971
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565. REED-WOODS CEMETERY (AFRICAN-AMERICAN) - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville
Highway (US 41-70), right (N) on Florence Road, left (W) on Wade Herrod Road ½  mile W of Florence Road.  Marked
“cem” on USGS map.  May have 100 unmarked graves.  By: E. K. Johns & Henry Wray, 1972.

Celia Reed [concrete marker no dates] Maria Woods   July 7, 1965

566. REEVES CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), right (E) on Compton Road, right (S)
on Sharpsville Road, left (N) on Vincion Road 1 mile.  ½  mile W of Brown’s Mill on S side of Stones River.  Marked
“cem” on USGS map.  2 graves marked by rocks stacked over them are Chapman Reeves and his wife, who received
the land by a Land Grant according to Mr. Cronan, 83 years old resident.  By: W. H. King, 1973.

John G. Reeves
Nov 7, 1795 - May 13, 1856

Rebbecca Reeves
May 8, 1805 - Oct 13, 1888

Laura Reeves, wife of J. C. Reeves
Aug 19, 1857 - Dec 4, 1888

T. W. Reeves
Mar 13, 1837 - May 31, 1920
& wife, Susan F. Owen Reeves
Jan 6, 1850 - Sep 29, 1921

Tennessee A. Reeves 
dau of J. G. & R. Reeves
wife of G. J. Owen
May 7, 1844 - Feb 20, 1884

W. T. Reeves
Feb 28, 1824 - Mar 18, 1897
& wife, Mary F. Reeves
Feb 13, 1834 - Jan 24, 1861

Eliz. P. Reeves
Sep 23, 1846 - Oct 2, 1903

Annie Reeves, wife of J. L. Reeves
Dec 3, 1843 - Mar 7, 1893

D. T. Reeves
Mar 4, 1892 - Apr 6, 1896

Margaret Reeves, dau of
J. L. & Susan Reeves
Feb 9, 1874 - Mar 15, 1905

Martha E. Denham
May 13, 1847 - Dec 26, 1909
wife of A. [Andy] E. Denham
[newspaper: d. 1930 age 85 - CSA]
[pens. appl. - 6th (Wheeler’s) Cav.]

John McHenry
Nov 30, 1826 - Jan 5, 1879

567. REINHARDT CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #66 (NE) on Sam Ridley
Parkway (Hwy 266), right (SW on Old Nashville Pike, left (NE) on Rock Springs Road 0.6 miles.  Cemetery on right
(S) side of road.  Broken marble tombstone.  Marked “Reinhardt cem” on USGS map.  By: Walter K. Hoover.

Augustus Reinhardt   Jan 14, 1802

REPUBLICAN GROVE CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.   Refer to Hillview Cemetery, No. 295.

568. RICHARDSON CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E on  Old Woodbury Pike behind old Kittrell Elementary
School.  Located on Shipp farm.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2004.

Robert E. Richardson
Dec 21, 1816 - Aug 7, 1894
& wife, Mary Gibons Richardson
July 27, 1819 - Mar 12, 1907

Thomas F. Richardson, Jr. 
TN Tec 568 Med. Dep. Co. WW II
Nov 28, 1921 - June 10, 1967

P.F.C. James Hall Richardson
son of James & Ella Richardson
May 9, 1927 - July 6, 1951

Charles A. Richardson
Sep 27, 1856 - Mar 19, 1893

Mary A. E. Richardson
Oct 30, 1853 - Sep 9, 1947

Charles L. Richardson
July 13, 1893 - Jan 24, 1963

R. Henry Richardson
Aug 14, 1885 - Apr 22, 1964

P. H. Richardson
Apr 4, 1847 - Oct 7, 1923

Jessie L. Richardson
July 4, 1880 - Sep 22, 1899

Ida Elizabeth Richardson
Oct 18, 1895 - Aug 7, 1932

Frank Richardson
Dec 22, 1888 - Nov 11, 1951

Loyd Richardson July 12, 1925- Nov 16, 1928

David Richardson   b/d   Jan 22, 1927

Joseph Bowling - age 81 years
[1810] - Feb 5, 1891
Elizabeth Bowling - age 77 years
[1822] - June 17, 1899

Henry G. Bowling
Aug 17, 1823 - Dec 13, 1912
Martha M. Bowling
May 4, 1834 - Mar 12, 1908

Jesse Early
Oct 16, 1839 - Feb 25, 1891
[CSA widow’s pension application - 
Medoria O. Early]
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Medora A. Early
Feb 22, 1850 - Jan 15, 1928

Lula M. Early
Jan 4, 1884 - Oct 18, 1893

569. RICHESON CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #62 (N)
on Old Hickory Boulevard, right (SE on Murfreesboro-Nashville Road (US 41-70), left (N) on (older) Old Hickory
Boulevard.  At corner of Old Hickory Blvd. and Maxwell Road.  On SE corner of intersection and just E of rock house.
For more information see “Historic Cane Ridge Church” by Mrs. Lillian Johnson.  By Mr. & Mrs. Buford Johnson, 1975.

Susan E. Richeson
wife of W. Richeson
Jan 15, 1850 - Apr 28, 1915

Murry Richeson
Mar 28, 1852 - Mar 3, 1917

Unmarked but buried here:
Benjamin.  Johnson, Civil War Veteran
his father & mother, Allen Johnson 

570. RIDLEY CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  ½ mile SE of Old Jefferson and near Jefferson Pike.  Cemetery was
near old Ridley home about 1,000 feet S of the road.  See Tennessee Historical Quarterly Vol XII, No. 1, March 1953,
p. 51 “mentions tombstone.”  Moved to Evergreen Cemetery in Murfreesboro.

571. RIDLEY CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N) on Nissan
Parkway (Hwy 102), left (W) on Sam Davis Road.  Across Stewarts Creek from entrance to Sam Davis Home.  On a
small knoll.  Sam Davis was buried here and later moved to Davis Home.  Most of these graves were moved to
Mapleview, but several were unmarked and are still there.  By: Virginia Watson.

Henry Ridley, Sr.
May 29, 1794 - July 22, 1835

Elizabeth Allison Ridley
wife of Henry Ridley  
June 4, 1797-June 2, 1873

Henry Ridley
Aug 4, 1817 - Nov 28, 1844

Christopher Henry Ridley, son of
Granville & Rebecca B. Ridley
Oct 7, 1842 - July 22, 1864
Fell at Battle in Atlanta, GA

Moses Ridley
 [age 68 in 1850 census]
[1781 - after 1850]
& wife, Kate Howard Ridley
“died on or about Apr 1848"

Henry Conner MacLaughlin
Served in C.S.A.
Oct 26, 1833 - Dec 24, 1870

Mrs. Dorothy W. James
Dec 18, 1786 - Apr 24, 1859

Rev. Hugh B. Hill
Dec 4, 1801 - Feb 25, 1866
[monument at Mapleview Cemetery]

Alzura Ann Hill
dau of  Rev. H. B. & R. W. Hill
Apr 22, 1837 - July 16, 1849

Athrazor Jane Kirkpatrick, 
infant dau of J. C. & N. F. Kirkpatrick
Sep 26 - Oct 24, 1849

John J. Shelby
Aug 21, 17   7 - Sep 11, 1815
[thought to be buried here]

The following REMOVED and REINTERRED about 1918 to Mapleview Cemetery, Smyrna:
Christopher Henry Ridley     —     Henry Ridley, Sen.     —     Granville G. Ridley     —     Elizabeth Allison Ridley
Rev. Hugh B. Hill     —     Athrazor Jane Kirkpatrick     —     Mrs. Dorothy W. James     —     Azura Ann Hill

The following NOT REMOVED and still remain:
Henry Connor MacLaughlin     —     Rebecca Ridley     —     Moses & Kate Ridley     —     Mrs. Dillon

572. RIDOUT CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), left (S) on Cason Lane 1/3 mile
behind Kroger Grocery .  Land for this cemetery donated by Thomas Ridout, a Veteran of War of 1812, who came to
Rutherford County from Brunswick County, VA in 1826.  This is a small cemetery with about 10 graves.  There is an
iron fence around the graves.  Others unmarked.  By: Robert W. Baskin, Sr.  NOTE: To interested individuals.  There
are over a thousand pieces of paper which are very historical and interesting from this family dating back to 1828. By:
Robert Baskin.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2002-2003.

[Garrett & McClain, page 49]
Thomas Ridout   -   War of 1812
Pvt 1st Regt. Virginia Militia
Nov 25, 1795 - Jan 8, 1875

Elizabeth Crawford Ridout
wife of Thomas Ridout
d. Sep 27, 1886

Martha Ninnie Ridout age 20
[1848] - d. Sep 6, 1868

Melissa Rideout  d. Oct 28, 1875
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Thomas Ridout, Jr.  - age 36
[1843] - d. Aug 7, 1879

Jimmy Henry, age 7
son of Mary & Tazwell Henry
[1861] - d. Sep 15, 1868

Mary Ridout Henry (no dates)
wife of Tazwell Henry
B. T. (Taz) Henry   [no dates]

573. RIGGS CROSSROADS CEMETERY - Chapel Hill Quadrangle (Williamson County).  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99)
to Eagleville, left (S) on US 41-A, right (SW) on Cheatham Springs Road to Riggs Crossroads at US-31.  Marked “cem”
on USGS map.  Many people from Rutherford County buried here.

E. L. Allen   
Dec 15, 1884 - July 17, 1885

Mrs. Annie F. Arnold - age 78
[1891] - Dec 27, 1969

John Ernest Barnes     WW I
Tenn. Cpl. 105 Engr.
Nov 16, 1895 - Jan 20, 1957

Ruby Riggs Barnes
Oct 20, 1901 - [Mar 1986] 

Earl Riggs Barnes    WW II
Tenn. SI   U.S. Navy
June 23, 1923 - July 27, 1952

Katherine W. Brittain
wife of T. C. Brittam
Nov 18, 1841 - Aug 10, 1870

Sarah T. Defreet [Defrees?]
wife of John Defreet
Sep 21, 1780 - Aug 17, 1826

Gideon Defrees [Defreet?] - 17 years
Aug 25, 1805 - Aug 4, 1822

Lillie May Riggs Duggan
Mar 20, 1870 - Aug 13, 1912

James McCrosky Dugan
Mar 3, 1868 - Feb 29, 1948

Helen Katherine Duggan
Feb 6, 1902 

Clara Nichols Duggan
b. July 23, 1900

Betty Haley Estes
Sep 22, 1855 - Apr 9, 1875

Mary E. Ezell   1908 -          Clara H. Ezell   1890 -           

W. Richard Finn   1886 - 1963
Ora Haley Finn   1886 - 1943

John C. Fuller
Feb 3, 1822 - June 28, 1879
m. Feb 7, 1855   Anne E. Stewart

William Adolphus Fuller  1855 - 1929

Mary Katherine Fuller  1868- 1960

Robert. Emmett Fuller   1894-19[74] Annie Bratton Fuller   1886 - 1945 Ocia B. Fuller   1898 - [Aug 1986]

Harold Fuller   1892 - 1960 Agnes J. Fuller  
Oct 4, 1904 - [May 4, 1999]

Katherine Fuller   1907- 1956

Miss Vernon Fuller   1889 - 1952 Ralph Fuller   July 28, 1900 -        Nancy Elizabeth Fuller   1924 - 1933

Nellie F. Fuller   May 1905 -        Frank T. Gooch    1903 - 1967 Gideon Haley   1853 - 1898

W. A. Haley
Aug 25, 1824 - May 18, 1864
& wife, M. G. Haley
Jan 22, 1830 - Aug 10, 1900

Ben R. Haley
May 28, 1853 - July 16, 1940

Victory F. Haley
Dec 2, 1868 - Feb 9, 1943

Ernest D. Haley, son of
T. D. & Mary A. Haley
Aug 20, 1894 - Dec 24, 1925

Thomas D. Haley
Feb 12, 1858 - Feb 11, 1934
Mary A. Haley
Oct 27, 1866 - Jan 20, 1954

Wyatt A. Haley
Sep 4, 1888 - Nov 19, 1940
Emma Tanna Haley
Oct 16, 1893 - [June 1987]  

William Thomas Haley
son of W. A. & Emma Haley
Apr 19, 1913 - Jan 18, 1914

Elizabeth Newcomb   1836 - 1914

Thomas F. Newcomb   1854 - 1935

Richard C. Reynolds - age 54
Nov 27, 1771 - Nov 8, 1825

Spencer Reynolds - 20 years [sic]
Aug 16, 1805 - July 16, 1845

Mary Riggs, wife of Gideon Riggs
Mar 10, 1798 - Dec 22, 1825

Gideon Riggs
Mar 8, 1790 - May 17, 1871

Sophia Riggs, wife of Gideon Riggs
Jan 22, 1801 - June 18, 1831

Overton C. Riggs, only son of Gideon
Riggs   Dec 1, 1818 - Dec 30, 1833

V. A. Riggs
Dec 17, 1845 - May 19, 1879
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G. W. Riggs
Dec 17, 1845 - May 19, 1879

Nannie Gambill Riggs
Feb 15, 1882 - May 29, 1952

Earl Holden Riggs
Nov 24, 1877 - Dec 7, 1951

Minnie Tucker Riggs
wife of D.A. Riggs
d. Jan 27, 1901

Robert Emmett Riggs
Dec 20, 1871 - June 16, 1957

Minnie Laura Riggs
June 25, 1878 - Oct 13, 1943

Jordan Riggs    1874 - 1938
Ada Lee Riggs   1877 - 1963

James Edwin Riggs
July 20, 1914 -               
m. July 22, 1935, Ara Ruth Riggs
Sep 26, 1917 - Mar 26, 1965

Ollie Riggs   
[Jan 22,] 1906 - [Oct 1980] 

Aaron Riggs    1908 - 1954

Kareen Riggs 
Jan 15-June 25, 1901

Betty Ann Riggs    b/d   1933 Elizabeth Watson
Sep 16, 1832 - Apr 31, 1897

574. RING CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), right (S) on Cripple Creek Road.
2/3 mile SW of Cripple Creek Church at end of farm access road.  10 or more fieldstone marked graves.  By: Steve
Cates, 1976.

575. RING CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41), just past Elam Road on
S edge of US 41.   There were other stones once here and said to have been carried away.  All stones down and around
a small cedar tree.  By: E. K. Johns, 1975.

B. S. Ring    Oct 8, 1828 - Aug 28, 1892 Infant of J. H. & L. I. Ring  b/d  May 24, 1900

576. ROACH CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #62 (N) on
Old Hickory Boulevard.  Located on NW corner of exit.   Marked “cem” on USGS map.  Fenced.  Many sandstone
markers.  By: Mrs. Buford Johnson, Sep 10, 1971.

Large Stone “Roach” [no names]
Father   1842 - 1919
Mother   1850 - 1920

Will Allen Roach
July 7, 1892 - Apr 6, 1929
Mable Seat Roach
Nov 7, 1894 - Aug 1, 1931

Lon A. Roach   1868 - 1954
Willie R. Roach   1874 - [family says
died prior to 1920]

Mother - Elzie Roach Burnett
Jan 25, 1872 - Aug 20, 1953

Father - Thomas Newton Burnett
Aug 29, 1878 - Jan 26, 1952

Large stone “Hardy”
Mattie Roach Hardy 
wife of J. M. Hardy
June 28, 1884 - Nov 24, 1918

Thomas Benton
July 17, 1888 - Aug 5, 1963

Beulah Maupin
Aug 31, 1889 - Nov 12, 1932

E. M. Leich
Aug 12, 1912 - July 10, 1913

577. ROBERTSON CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NE of Old Jefferson about 250 feet.  Moved by Army Corps
of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1972.

George K. Robertson
Aug 5, 1860 - Jan 14, 1914

Ann B. Robertson
Sep 8, 1856 - Dec 8, 1867

Thaddeus T. Robertson
b/d   Dec 9, 1852

Elizabeth Waller, 
wife of J. W. Waller
Jan 9, 1816 - Sep 19, 1867
[moved to Mapleview Cem. Smyrna]

Jim Waller   [no dates]

William Waller 
[moved to Mapleview Cem. Smyrna]

Pamela Waller   [no dates]

Dave Lenoir   [no dates]
Cloe Lenoir   [no dates]
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578. ROBINSON CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41), left (E) on
Big Springs Road, right (S) on second Summars Road.  Approximately 3/4 mile S of Big Springs .  Marked “Robinson
cem” on USGS map.  Iron fence.   By: Stephen Cox, Wayne Gray, Stan Sadler, & Keith Wallace, 1975.

Wiley H. Robinson
Dec 28, 1879 - Nov 3, 1948
& wife, Ethel Summers Robinson
Aug 11, 1880 - Dec 27, 1927
& Infant son, b/d June 22, 1902

Abner Summers
June 2, 1803 - May 20, 1876
& wife, Lucinda Summers
Aug 16, 1809 - Mar 5, 1879

Malinda Summers
dau of Abner & Lucinda Summers
Dec 11, 1845 - Apr 30, 1860

J. M. Summers
son of Abner & Lucinda Summers
Oct 17, 1847 - Nov 14, 1887

A. F. Summers
Mar 20, 1850 - May 8, 1909
& wife, Harriette A. Summers
Sep 22, 1848 - Feb 3, 1910

Goldie May Summers
dau of A. F. & H. A. Summers
Jan 8, 1883 - June 15, 1887

Oscar Summers
July 16, 1886 - May 25, 1964
1st wife, Lera Mertice Summers
Nov 24, 1888 - Feb 22, 1913
2nd wife, Esther Vassar Summers
Jan 28, 1887 - Jan 7, 1950

William Loransy Summers
July 12, 1874 - June 5, 1876

[no name] Jan 9, 1877

John Cleveland Summers
May 13, 1878 - Sep 12, 1879

James Leeland Summers
May 13, 1878 - Oct 18, 1879

Annie P. Summers
June 22, 1901 - May 6, 1926

Mamie C. Summers
Feb 19, 1904 - Nov 4, 1935

Roy M. Summers
Feb 18, 1912 - July 11, 1921

Blanch R. Summers
Dec 25, 1918 -       

Fred H. Summers
Sep 11, 1915 - July 3, 1973

Mary Lissie Todd
dau of Newton & Ollie Todd  
Mar 10 - July 14, 1908

W. I. Fox
Apr 11, 1853 - Jan 13, 1927
M. L. Fox  Jan 27, 1853 - June 1, 1926

Louella Kelton, wife of W. T. Kelton
dau of W. I & M. L. Fox
Mar 26, 1878 - Jan 23,1902

579. ROBINSON CEMETERY - Beech Grove Quadrangle.  SE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), right (S) on Hwy 64, follow
Highway 64 (Dug Hollow Road) about 4¼ miles, left (E) on Green Road/Bush Green Road.  On Coffee-Cannon County
line, 3/4 mile E of Rutherford Co. line.  Marked “Robinson cem” on USGS map.  By: E. K. Johns, H. G. Wray & Edna
Todd Lackie, 1972.

Richard Robinson
June 16, 1828 - Sep 23, 1907
Susan E. Robinson
Aug 17, 1831 - Sep 30, 1909

Richard Robinson
Nov 10, 1862 - July 27, 1939
Maggie Messick Robinson
Jan 19, 1871 - Jan 23, 1926

Children of R. & Maggie Robinson
Sarah Bertha Jan 9, 1890-Dec 25,1894
Sam M. Oct 23, 1893-Apr 11, 1896
Rosa T. Mar 18, 1906 - July 6, 1907

James Robinson
Nov 21, 1864 - Sep 25, 1883

James H. Robinson
July 14, 1888 - June 22, 1955
Bertha S. Robinson
Jan 1, 1890 - Nov 29, 1939

Martha A. French Robinson
Dec 8, 1870 - July 3, 1957
Thomas H. Robinson
Apr 30, 1869 - May 9, 1922

Doss C. Robinson
Oct 8, 1921 - May 31, 1964

James B. Robinson
b & d Mar 16, 1919

Raleigh Lee Robinson
Jan 4, 1916 - Feb 5, 1926

Vera Robinson
Sep 13-21, 1931

Ernest Robinson
July 31, 1895 - Nov 30, 1931

Thomas Lee Robinson
June 15, 1896 - Nov 25, 1914

Carrie Mae Helton Robinson
June 17, 1903 - Sep 2, 1954
Sherman Richard Robinson
Dec 28, 1891 - Jan 24, 1961

Delscena E. Robinson 1866 - 1950
John Robinson   1855 - 1929

Sam M. Robinson
Mar 8, 1872 - Dec 16, 1930

Lydia K. Robinson
July 19, 1903 - ________
Johnnie J. Robinson
Oct 9, 1894 - Aug 23, 1936
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Martha A. Brown   1885 - ______
Monroe W. Brown   1872 - 1956

Eliza Isibelle, wife of W. R. Burks
dau of G. W. & Bettie Robinson
Sep 19, 1882 - June 5, 1905

Richard, son of J.T. & Dema Bowen  
1908 - 1908

James K. Carroll    —1965—

James T. Frizzell  d. May 15, 1945
Drucilla    1875 - May 14, 1929

John L. Frizzell
Mar 6, 1896 - July 13, 1936

Mary Frizzell
Mar 25, 1903 - Mar 14, 1930

Wayne Lee Frizzell
May 25, 1930 - Apr 1, 1964

May Green
May 15, 1895 - Dec 29, 1928
Rubyn Green 1893 - Dec 13, 1913 

Mother - Ruth Robinson Green
1891 - 1931
Son - Earl Isiah Green 1913 - 1931

Dick Green   [no dates]
Father of Martha A. Brown

Thomas J. Green   1898 - 1959 Johnny J. Harrell
1876 - June 3, 1957

Roberta Hillwood
Apr 19, 1834 - Feb 21, 1968

Ada B. Lynn
Oct 29, 1894 - Mar 6, 1916 Jim McCullough   1832 - 1910

William Henry Lynn
Dec 13, 1851 - Nov 19, 1905
Mary Elizabeth Lynn
June 13, 1852 - Oct 16, 1918

William L. Stacy, son of Jim Harve &
Hulda McCullough Stacy
Aug 23, 1905 - July 17, 1957

580. ROBINSON-McMILLION CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231)
1¼  miles N of Walter Hill (past Holly Grove Road) and on the right (E) edge of the highway.  Enclosed by iron fence.
By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1971.

* Separate markers on same stone

* Nancy Robinson
Apr 12, 1811 - Sep 6, 1889

* I. E. McMillion
Nov 7, 1848 - Nov 21, 1911

* J. P. McMillion
Feb 22, 1844 - Dec 12, 1917

Elizabeth Webb   1876 - 1964
William H. Webb   1862 - 1942

ROCKY GLADE CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  Refer to Downing Cemetery, No. 178.

581. ROMANS CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Barfield Road, left (S)
on Midland Road, right (W) on Panther Creek Road, left (S) on New Zion Road-Threet Road 1¾ miles (S) of Old Leb
Methodist Church opposite Williams Road.  On left (W) side of Threet Road.  By: W. H. Westbrooks & H. G. Wray,
1972.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2004.

Nancy Faulk Romans   
June 5, 1949 - July 24, 1967

Lewis Alvie Faulk
US Army     WW II
Jan 7, 1923 - May 27, 1992

Louisa A. Faulk
Dec 16, 1925 - Oct 30, 1998

Ricky G. Faulk
Apr 18, 1960 - Dec 5, 1996

Infant Emma Lee McDaniel
Sep 21, 2001

582. ROOKER or COLEMAN CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231),
left (W) on Swamp-Leanna Road, right (N) on Central Valley Road.  Just W of 1478 Central Valley Drive.  16 fieldstone
markers and 1 marker with no inscription.   Information from listing found in papers of Caroline K. Burrus.  On the 1840
& 1850 census the name is spelled BOOKER.  However, 1860 and later census the name is spelled ROOKER.  Updated
by Kim Denny, 2002.

Jennings [H.] Rooker - age 73 yrs
1796 - May 30, 1869 [wife, Mary
Rooker, age 52 in 1870 census]

William M. Rooker
son of Jennings H. Rooker 
Mar 16, 1849 - July 21, 1866

Nancy “Nannie” D. Rooker
dau of Jennings H. Rooker
Aug 29, 1836 - July 20, 1863
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582. Rooker or Coleman Cemetery cont’d

Mary A. Spain
Sep 27, 1854 - July 22, 1924

D. [David] S. Spain
Aug 16, 1847 - June 25, 1915

583. ROSELAWN MEMORIAL GARDEN CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  5350 New Nashville Highway,
Murfreesboro, TN 37129   (615) 893-2742.   It was established in 1954.  All burials are from that date. This cemetery
is NOT included in this collection.  Records available through the cemetery office. 

584. ROSS CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N) on I-840,
exit (W) on Mona Road (Hwy 452).  Cemetery on left (S) side on Mona Road. Fenced.  Said to be two unmarked graves,
a man named Webb and a man named Parker, who married a Lannom woman. By: E. K. Johns & Henry Wray,1974.

G. P. Ross   1892 - 1956
Nannie W. Ross   1895 - 1968

J. B. Ross
Aug 30, 1925 - Apr 18, 1945

Dorris Jean Ross, dau of Jessie &
Pauline Ross     Apr 29-30, 1940

John Potts (no dates)
Merrie Potts (no dates)

Thomas Ross   Tec 4 US Army  WW II
Aug 14, 1923 - June 2, 1989

585. ROSS CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, left (W) on I-840, exit (N) on Almaville
Road, right (E) on Manson Pike, left (N) on Stewarts Creek Road near ford over creek.   By: Catherine Walkup, 1974.

Robert Ross, Sr.
Oct 12, 1779 - Nov 23, 1844
& wife, Nancy Wills Ross
June 6, 1788 - Mar 18, 1854

Mrs. Nancy Pruitt Ross
wife of Felix L. Ross
Aug 3, 1821 - Oct 11, 1849

Caroline Amanda Ross
June 27, 1828 - Feb 1, 1886

Wilson Yandell Ross   Mar    -      

Robert Ross
July 12, 1860 - July 6, 1943

Evelyn O. Adams
Oct 31, 1933 - Jan 3, 1973

Nannie F. Johnson Beckwith
Jan 24, 1893 - Oct 25, 1926

Sandra Jill Brown   b/d   1975

Walter Covington   - age 70
[1887] - Mar 10, 1957

Nancy Ross Batey, dau of 
Robert & Nancy Wills Ross
wife of George Roland Batey
Sep 27, 1807 - Oct 9, 1838

Arthur Dillon
1890 - 1967
Mattie Dillon
1884 - 1974

Mattie Covington   1899 - 1970

Will Floyd   1883 - 1950
Mag Floyd   1886 - 1950

Charles Henry Floyd
Sep 25, 1874 - May 1, 1914
Katie Floyd
Apr 4, 1871 - Mar 9, 1944

George S. Johnson
Dec 21, 1857 - Mar 1, 1936
& wife, Nannie Higdon Johnson
Mar 26, 1868 - Dec 30, 1950

Thomas E. Johnson
Apr 1, 1865 - Mar 5, 1916

Alford D. Johnson   1863 - 1944
Mary E. Johnson   1870-1950

Robert Alfred Johnson
Aug 29, 1885 - Jan 2, 1944

Ruel D. Johnson
July 13, 1902 - Apr 25, 1957

Infant of A.D. & M.L. Johnson 
Nov 6, 1898

Alford D. Johnson 
Mar 10-June 11, 1901

Jack E. Johnson
Aug 25, 1909 - May 15, 1965

Jack Ewing Johnson, Jr.
June 10, 1939 - Dec 16, 1941

Sue Snell Johnson
Nov 20, 1890 - Oct 30, 1970

John T. Lewis  1876 - 1967
Della S. Lewis   1880 - 1966

Milton Lewis
Tenn. Pvt. 1 Cl. 327 Inf. 82 Div.
Sep 10, 1893 - Dec 10, 1931

Ada Louvene Massey Lewis
wife of Milton Sard Lewis
July 20, 1903 - July 22, 1968

Benjamin E. Lewis   1912 - 1937

William Earnest Lewis 
Sep 12-13, 1940

G. B. Lewis
Sep 1, 1837 - Dec 28, 1901
& wife, Judith G. Johnson Lewis
Jan 7, 1853 - Apr 4, 1938

A. J. Lewis
Jan 21, 1878 - June 19, 1940
& wife, Mattie Lewis
May 25, 1878 - Dec 28, 1918
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585. Ross Cemetery cont’d

Andrew D. Lewis, son of
A. J. & M. L. Lewis
Nov 28, 1903 - July 21, 1904

Mattie Lou Lewis
Dec 31, 1909 - Mar 1, 1915

A. D. (Dick) Lewis
Nov 13, 1886 - Oct 28, 1942

Robert James Lewis
May 8, 1906 - July 13, 1979

Jim Henry Lewis
Aug 13, 1882 - July 15, 1949

Margaret Williamson
Mar 31, 1820 - Jan 26, 1843

586. ROWE CEMETERY - Antioch Quadrangle (Davidson County).  On N side of road between Smith Springs & Una at
the intersection with Bell Road.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  One marked “unknown.”  By: E.
K. Johns, 1972.

Lawrence Rowe  Mar 5, 1796 - Dec 24, 1851 Mary Ann Baynes  Apr 24, 1820 - Nov 10, 1848

587. ROWLAND HILL CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), right (N) on Jackson Ridge
Road, right (NE) on Windrow Road,.  Cemetery is E of intersection with Old Jackson Ridge Road on N side.   Marked
“Rowling Hill” on USGS map.  Neighbor said there were 150 graves there between 50-60 years ago, only one stone
remains of the old stones.  By: Lillian Brown Johnson, 1970.

Sarah J. Hendrix
dau of William & Elizabeth Rowland
consort of E. W. Hendrix 
Mar 2, 1851 - Aug 19, 1870

Henry Thompson Brown, oldest son of
James A. & Lucy Rowland Brown,
died as prisoner at Franklin, TN, 1863

[said to be last burial here]  
Mary Jane (Molly) Brown, dau of
James A. & Lucy Rowland Brown
about 1905

588. RUCKER CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), left (S) on  Rucker Lane.
Cemetery on right (W) side of road in a small grove of trees near the burned ruins of a large, old home called
“Marymont.”  One big fieldstone marker.  By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1972.

Mary A. Rucker Ragsdale 
wife of B. H. Ragsdale
May 18, 1812 - May 1, 1898

James J. Rucker, son of
Dr. J. J. & Nimmie Rucker
Sep 25, 1879 - Sep 30, 1883

Asa G Rucker, son of
Dr. J. J. & Nimmie Rucker
Feb 22, 1882 - Oct 26, 1883

Willie R. Rucker, son of Dr. J. J. & Nimmie
Rucker  Oct 27 - Nov 7, 1884

589. RUCKER CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.   NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), left (W) on Compton Road, right
(N) on Betty For Road, cross River, cemetery on right (E) side of road.   Other graves located here, but have no
inscription.  The present resident of the big brick colonial home near the cemetery says that there is an Indian burial
ground near this cemetery.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Mrs. Eliza Rucker, dau of Samuel & Lucinda Whorton of Davidson County  Dec 15, 1807 - June 17, 18     

590. RUCKER-GOODLOE CEMETERY - Milton Quadrangle.  E on Halls Hill Pike through Porterfield, right (E) on
Northcutt Road, left (N) on Ray Hare Road, left (W) on Mills Knob Lane.  1a  miles SE of Cook Cemetery.   By: Steve
Cates, 1969.

Bennett Rucker
May 31, 1779 - Oct 9, 1862
m. 1st : Sep 7, 1802, 
Johanna Reed Rucker
m. 2nd: Nov 12, 1828, 
 Joanna Barton Wade Rucker
June 29, 1786 - May 25, 1851

Henry Goodloe
June 22, 1812 - Nov 25, 1877
& wife, Miraim Goodloe
Mar 25, 1814 - Mar 3, 1884

Miraim Willey Goodloe
May 5, 1845 - Sep 17, 1856

Henry J. Goodloe
Apr 12, 1886 - Sep 19, 1890
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591. RUCKER-PITTS CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231), right (E)
1½  miles on Compton Road.  About 100 feet left (N) of the road in a field.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  3 big stones,
but down.  Other graves were here and have been moved to Evergreen Cemetery.  By: Papers of Caroline K. Burrus; E.
K. Johns, 1971.

James Rucker   - 62 years
Dec 25, 1788 - Sep 27, 1850

William Pierce Pitts   
49 yrs, 2 mos, 21 ds
Sep 13, 1843 - Dec 3, 1887

Matthew Pitts
Nov 19, 1820 - Dec 19, 1885

Source: Robert Baskin, Sr. [Grave & marker on Alvin C. York Veteran’s Administration Hospital Grounds]
Rev. James Rucker, Pvt.   b. Sep 4, 1758 - d. Sep 10, 1816   MTD Gunman 2nd W. Tenn. Vols War of 1812
married Jan 31, 1788, Nancy Ann Read   b. May 12, 1765 - Nov 3, 1845

592. RUSSELL CEMETERY - College Grove Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Eagleville, right (N) on US 41-A.
In Eagleville behind F. E. Crosslin barn.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: Dorothy E. Smotherman, 1968; Hughey
King, 1975.  

The following is copied from “Some Rutherford Co., Tenn. Cemetery Records” by Jill L. Garrett & Iris H. McClain:
In Feb 1898 this cemetery received wide-spread notoriety as three of the graves were robbed by Dr. C. B. Heimark, who

sold cadavers to medical schools.  When the graves were found robbed, Gov. Robert Taylor called out the state militia to search
all the state medical schools for the bodies.  This incident caused the General Assembly to tighten the state laws on cemeteries.
The graves known to have been robbed were:  Steve Bennett, d. Jan 1, 1898 (His body was found in a medical school in
Burlington, Vermont.)  Mrs.      Corbitt (Her body was found also in Burlington, Vermont).  In 1940 her grave was still unmarked.
Mrs.      Pruitt (her body was found thrown over a fence nearby).  In 1940 her grave was still unmarked.  Information from
Nashville Banner, Mar 19, 1940, which also had the following information: “...there hasn’t been such a country gathering since,”
as the day they brought the bodies of Mrs. Corbitt and Steve Bennett back from Vermont.  The bodies arrived in Murfreesboro
by train and were met by two horse-drawn hearses...Folks crowded to see them and buggies followed the hearses all the way to
the cemetery at Eagleville...”  The bodies had been shipped in boxes marked “books.”

Emma E. Buttrey
wife of John Buttrey
dau of W. B. M. Pruett
Sep 5, 1863 - Feb 7, 1889

D. [David] T. Chambers
Oct 1830 - Jan 1897
& wife, Eveline W. Chambers
Oct 21, 1822 - Sep 1893

J. F. M. Christopher
Jan 21, 1817 - Aug 10, 1894

Jennie T. Christopher
Jan 21, 1865 - Sep 19, 1902

Jane Ghee, wife of James G. Ghee
Jan 19, 1838 - Dec 16, 1910
[newspaper says she was suicide]

J. S. [Joseph Sterling] Edmonds
CSA veteran - 24th Infantry
Mar 18, 1840 - Aug 17, 1911
& wife, Drucilla P. Edmonds
Dec 3, 1848 - June 1, 1925

D. A. Elmore
June 22, 1861 - Aug 5, 1897
[1st] wife, Maggie Elmore
May 7, 1864 - Nov 18, 1889
[2nd] wife, Ella Elmore
July 15, 1869 - July 11, 1897

Doug Hargrove
Oct 30, 1937 - Dec 21, 1991
& wife, Anita Perrell Hargrove
Dec 5, 1935 -      

R. E. Hirsbrunner
Dec 20, 1863 - July 25, 1911

Bessie Burnette Hirsbrunner
Apr 27, 1892 - Mar 19, 1989

J. [John] R. Holton - CSA veteran
Oct 25, 1825 - Nov 26, 1897
& wife, [Susan] Frances Holton
Dec 14, 1837 - July 8, 1911

W. M. Holton
Dec 16, 1880 - Oct 10, 1915

Warren A. Holton June 8-24, 1901

Holton Infant Mar 14-Nov 1, 1896

Fannie L. Holton
dau of W. M. & Mollie Holton
Oct 1, 1905 - June 22, 1907

Theodosia A. Holton
June 2, 1870 - June 24, 1926

Nannie R. Jackson
wife of A. W. Jackson
Feb 15, 1876 - Oct 18, 1899

Sarah C. Jordan   1851 - 1891

J. B. Knott May 15, 1846 - Sep 27, 1904

Mrs. J. B. Knott, niece of  W. T.
Russell   May 28, 1840 - Dec 23,
1903

Margaret Hirsbrunner Lee
Apr 18, 1889 - Dec 24, 1916

John Wesley Little - CSA, 41st Inf.
1843 - 1918, & wife, Nannie V. Hartley
Little 1853 - 1923  [widow’s pension
appli-cation -  Nannie Victoria Little]

M?. E. Mason Little
Nov 20, 1857 - Aug 19, 1890
m. Feb 4, 1875, W. G. Little

Annie V. Hartley Little 1853 - 1923

Maggie Little, wife of W. G. Little
June 6, 1863 - Sep 14, 1917
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592. Russell Cemetery cont’d

Eugenia Little
Aug 26, 1874 - Apr 17, 1960

Sophie Irene Little   1878 - 1915 Charlie Lee Little
Aug 6, 1876 - Oct 8, 1965

Willie Little, dau of W.G. & M. Little
Aug 6, 1893 - Oct 12, 1898

Nettie Victoria Little
June 2, 1884 - Nov 19, 1961

Essie Maude Little
Nov 28, 1882 - Nov 24, 1972

Mattie Frances Little – Feb 27, 1911—
dau of Mr. & Mrs. J. A. Little

Mary Ann S. Little
Nov 28, 1889 - Dec 31, 1956

Susie Pearl Little   1887 - 1927

George Maupin
Oct 2, 1878 - Apr 24, 1965
& wife, Betty Maupin
July 22, 1873 - Mar 5, 1946

Joe D. Maupin
Sep 15, 1915 -       
& wife, Malinda Alice Maupin
June 17, 1910 - Nov 24, 1983

Theo Morgan
June 25, 1845 - Aug 20, 1929

Sallie Morgan
Mar 22, 1865 - Mar 16, 1942

Rosco Perrell   1898 - 1973
m. July 3, 1918
Mary S. Perrell   1900 - 1994

Carline Perrell   b/d   Aug 18, 1941

Mary Lorance Perrell
Mar 14, 1922 - Jan 12, 1976

Billie Gene Perrell
Aug 24 - Oct 5, 1939

Paul Owen Pope   1896 - 1920

Rev. R. T. Reed
Nov 28, 1852 - May 4, 1905

Kate Reed 
Sep 1, 1870 - June 13, 1903

Willie Mae Russell
dau of R. T. & L. A. Russell 
Nov 3, 1886 - Oct 30, 1888

William B. Stacey   1856 - 1935

Carrie Reed Stacey   1883 - 1922

Infant son & dau   1916 & 1918
of J. B. & Gertrude Taylor

Mary E. White   1869 - 1897

Maggie White   1871 - 1898

William J. White   1839 - 1909
& wife, Mary J. White 1850 - 1933
[CSA pension application - William
Jasper White, 24th Inf.; widow’s
pension application.- 
Mary Josephine White]

Columbus White   1882 - 1916

Naomi White    May 12-Oct 2, 1892

Infant son of M/M W. J. White
[no dates]

593. RUSSELL CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N) on
I-840, exit (W) on Mona Road (Hwy 452).   Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  Includes 3 Russell
infants.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

Wilson H. Russell   1848 - 1934

Bertha Towns Russell   1836-1943

W. H. Russell   [no dates]

Lucy Rusell   [no dates]

W. P. Russell   1878 - 1944

Jennie O. Russell
Dec 7, 1853 - May 14, 1894

Gardner Russell   1908 - 1909

Bill Cook   [no dates] 

Ed Hunter   [no dates]

Lucy Russell   1848 - 1918

Jessie L. Russell
Feb 1, 1889 - Apr 4, 1912

Alma [Isabella] McKennon  
Feb 18, 1846 -          
Leroy McKennon - CSA veteran
9th Bn. (Gantt’s) Cavalry
Apr 19, 1844 - Mar 9, 1915

594. RUTHERFORD COUNTY, TENNESSEE DEATH NOTICES - Newspaper abstractions of deaths and obituaries which
may not appear elsewhere in this cemetery collection.  Some of these records were originally listed in “Some Rutherford
County, TN Cemetery Records” by Garrett & McClain.

William H. Alexander - aged 88
[1834] - Apr 30, 1922, a Civil War
veteran  & blacksmith in Walter Hill,
m. Louise McDaniel Alexander d.
1891 [News Banner]

Joseph Edwin Arnold
Sep 25, 1851 - Mar 13, 1911
[News-Banner]

Henry Arnold - age 65 -   
C.S.A.   23rd Tenn. Infantry
brother of Capt. Ed Arnold   
[1816] - Oct 25, 1881
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594. Rutherford County Deaths cont’d

Miss Martha Arnold - age 21
[1817] - Mar 4, 1838
[Tennessee Telegraph, 3/14/1838]

Mrs. Eleanor Baird
died in Rutherford Co.
[Nash. Whig, July 21, 1846]

German Baker, died Friday, the 27th 
[d. June 27, 1834]
[Monitor, 6/28/1834]

Mrs. Fanny M. G. Barlow, wife of
Benjamin Barlow  [Nat. Banner &
Nash Daily Advertiser, May 18, 1833

Wife of D. Baxter   [David Baxter, b.
1797 on 1850 census]  [Nat. Banner &
Nash Whig, 5/20/1831]

W. [William] G. W. “Buck” Beaty
[b. 1817 on 1850 census]
d. Dec 28, 1872

Mrs. Ann [Robertson] Bedford - age
69  [1759 - 1828][m. Dec 27, 1780 in
VA,  Thomas Bedford]
[Nat. Banner & Nash. Whig,
10/11/1828]

Mrs. Mary E. Bell [age 49 in 1880
census] died Nov 11, 1890
[probably wife of Ransom P. Bell]
church member 54 years

Mrs. Elizabeth Bellah - age 79
[1770] - Feb 28, 1849
at home of son, John Bellah

Samuel Bellah
[Nat. Banner & Nash. Daily
Advertiser, 1/27/1832]

William B. Benson
[Nat. Banner & Nash. Whig, Feb 4,
1835]

Elizabeth C. Bivins  - age 32 years
wife of L. M. S. Bivins
[1828] - Sep 30, 1860
[Murfreesboro News, Oct 17, 1860]

Mrs. Sarah Black, wife of John Black,
dau of Capt. William A. Sublett 
d. Oct 31, 1831  [Nat. Banner & Nash.
Whig, 11/4/1831]

Mrs. Sarah W. Blankenship
[Nat. Banner, Feb 17, 1826]

Benjamin Thomas Blanton -age 17
son of N. C. & E. C. Blanton
[1865] - July 3, 1882

Capt. Alexander Bowman - age 26
[1805 - 1831]  [Nat. Banner & Nash.
Whig, 5/20/1831]

Gen. William Brady
died of Cholera [Nat. Banner & Nash.
Whig, July 27, 1835]

Richard Brown - age 72 - lived in
District 22 [Browns Mill]
[1809] - Oct 27, 1881

Nancy Brown - age 70
wife of Wiley Brown
[1821] - Feb 14, 1891

Josephine Gregory Broyles -age 64
wife of Joe Broyles
dau of Josephus & Emma Gregory
[1865] - Mar 21, 1929

Tabitha Bryant - age 25
consort of S. P. Bryant 
[1809 - 1834]    [Nat. Banner & Nash.
Daily Adv., June 19, 1834]

Ervin Burton, lawyer, died in
Colorado, son of late Judge John W.
Burton   [7/20/1906]

Isaac Butler, Esq., died Rutherford Co.
[Nat. Banner & Nash. Whig,
7/11/1829]

George J. Cain
died of Cholera June 17, 1835
[Nat. Banner & Nash.Whig 7/3/1835]

Sally Cantrell
consort of Major Ota Cantrell
[Nash. Whig 9/17/1816]

Zebulon M. P. Cantrell, son of Major
Ota Cantrell  [Nat. Banner & Nash.
Whig,  Feb 3,1827]

Sarah Carter - age 55, consort of
Burrel Carter [1771 - 1826] [Nat.
Banner & Nash. Whig, 9/16/1826]

Mary Ann Cates, wife of Elza Cates
dau of Joseph Harrison, 
d. Sep 15, 1840  
[Weekly Times, 9/19/1840]

William J. Christopher, d. at
Confederate Soldiers Home, March
13, 1912, was b. in Rutherford Co. in
1845 [Home Journal 1912]

Finis E. Clark
son of John L. Clark
Oct 26, 1851 - Jan 29, 1882

William Edward Cochran, inf .son of
Capt. E. A. Cochran [Nat. Banner &
Nash. Daily Adv. 3/31/1834]

Ingram B. Collier - age 6
[1874] - Nov 18, 1880

Felix W. Collier
Co. I, 1st Tennessee Rgt.    CSA
July 30, 1840 - Apr 24, 1880

William Corrett   [William Corbett in
1830 census for Franklin, Tenn.] 
d. June 19, 1835 at Clifford’s Inn

Archibald Couts, Esq.
died Nov 3, 1833 [Nat. Banner &
Nash. Daily Adv., 11/14/1833]

Margaret Cowan - age 8
dau of V. [Varner] D. Cowan
[1825] - Feb 11, 1833

Mrs. Sarah Cox, died Mar 3, 1846 at
advanced age [Nash. Whig,
3/12/1846]

William Daron, Esq. - age 65
[1769] - Sep 27, 1834   [Nat. Banner
& Nash.Whig, 10/22/1834]

Susan Davidson, wife of Jesse
Davidson of Nashville [Nash. Whig &
Tenn. Adv., 10/20/1817]
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594. Rutherford County Deaths cont’d

Luckett Davis - age 51
[1818] - July 7, 1869
wife & 6 children survive

Dr. Joe Wallace Davis, husband of
Mary Jane Weakley-Hume Davis
Sep 22, 1821 - Oct 30, 1898

Eliza Dickerson - age 22, consort of
D. W. Dickerson [1816] - Oct 5, 1838
[Daily Repub. Banner, 10/6/1838]

Mr. A. K. Dill - age 82
son of Newton C. Dill
[Newspaper: 1909]

William C. Duffer - age 68
[1812] - Nov 18, 1880, oldest
businessman, started in 1844

Wilson Dunn - age 18
[1816] - Oct 7, 1834 [Nat. Banner &
Nash. Whig, Oct 31, 1834]

Silas G. Dunn    C.S.A.
Pvt Bates 2nd Tennessee Vol.
unmarried - died 2/20/1869

Mrs. Daniel Elam, widow
[Nat. Banner & Nash. Adv., 
Jan 27, 1832]

William Fain - age 35
[1847] - Jan 31, 1882
in District 12, [May District]

Susan Farmer, infant dau of Bailey
Farmer [Nat. Banner & Nash. Daily
Adv., May 27, 1834]

Martha Fletcher
wife of John Fletcher, Esq. [Nat.
Banner & Nash.Whig, 12/27/1828]

Vanda L. Ford
wife of Thomas S. Ford
Nov 30, 1832 - Jan 26, 1882

John D. Fulkes, of Rutherford Co.,
died in Huntsville, Ala. [Nash. Whig,
Feb 18, 183  ]

Elizabeth Gingrey
wife of Capt. James Gingrey
[National Banner, Aug 22, 1829]

Dr. Adam G. Goodlett - age 69
a doctor in Nashville for 30 years
[1781] - Apr 17, 1850

Martha Demaris Huey Guffin
b. 1831 Abbeville Dist., SC
d. Nov 12, 1868
m. 1846 Capt. Francis M. Brooks
m. 1865 James T. Guffin

Mrs. Mary Hamilton - age 61
[1769 - 1830] [Nat. Banner & Nash.
Whig, Sep 23, 1830]

Elizabeth Hannah Hamilton - age 5
dau of James W. & Mary E. Hamilton
[1841] - Mar 3, 1846

Mrs. Mary Harris   - age 39
wife of Capt.      en Harris
[1801] - Aug 23, 1840

Alexander B. Harrison  - age 25
[1809] - Sep 26, 1834 Florence, Al
second son of Joseph Harrison

Tilman Hatchett - age 23, son of
Archer Hatchett of Franklin Co.
[1811 - 1834] [Nat. Banner & Nash.
Whig, Oct 31, 1834]

James B. “Jim Buck” Haynes -  35
[1855] - Nov 14, 1890  “probably the
strongest man in Rutherford Co.”
[Dist. 7 Wilkinsons X-Roads]

Adam Hays - age 75
[1757 - 1832] [Nat. Banner & Nash.
Daily Adv., Oct 8, 1832]

Zora Lee Hayes, dau of J. J. Lee
July 26, 1879 - July 31, 1911
m. Nov 13, 1910, W. E. Hayes

Mrs. Martha Helton [b. 1835, Browns
Mill Dist. 1880 census]
died July 8, 1908

Miss Eliza Jane Henley
[Nat. Banner & Nash. Whig,
Dec 30, 1826]

Patrick H. Henley, infant son of T. B.
Henley [Nat. Banner & Nash. Whig,
Jan 13, 1827]

Beverly W. Henry   b. Feb 4, 1805,
Culpeper Co., VA  d. Dec 8, 1880

Thomas M. Hill   died May 7, 1869

Sam Hill - Battle of New Orleans
d. ca 1845/6 buried near Statesville
grave marked by wall [Newspaper:
Mrs. Y. C. Simpson, 1911]

Mrs. Martha Hudson - age 63
[1818] - May 4, 1881

Mrs. Dinkey Hudson - age 35
[1847] - July 2, 1882

Mrs. Susan J. Inman, widow of Henry
Patrick Inman, d. Saturday in Smyrna,
dau of Varner D. & Susan Cowan, b.
Aug 1830 in Ruth. Co., m. 1858, 8
children   [Home Journal: 1913]

Archibald Jarratt - age 66
[1764] - Dec 19, 1830 [Nat. Banner &
Nash.Whig, 12/27/1830]

James S. Jarratt, son of J. J. Jarratt
pioneer near Salem, 45th Tennessee
Rgt    C.S.A. - died ca Jan 8, 1929,
buried Savannah, Ga.

Lewis Jetton of Cannon Co.
son of William M. Jetton
18th Tennessee   CSA
Sep 8, 1842 - Nov 17, 1868

John W. Jetton, eldest son of Col.
Robert Jetton, Clerk & Master of
Chancery Court, d. St. Augustine, FL 
[Jan 14, 1839]

Amzi Jones, dry goods merchant
d. June 17, 1843 [Nash. Whig]
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Mary E. B. Jordan - 89 yrs, 4 mos
wife of John Jordan, Sr.
[Mar 13, 1773] - July 13, 1862

William R. King,  died in Rutherford
Co. [Nash. Whig July 21, 1846]

Mrs. Ann Kirby - age 69
[1759 - 1828]      [Nat. Banner &
Nash. Whig, Aug 30, 1828]

Henry R. Kirby - age 93 y, 12 ds
“third oldest man in county”
[Nov 2, 1787] - Nov 14, 1880

Washington S. Laughlin - age 20
[1811] - Oct 7, 1831

Sarah Jane Lawring - age 17
[1817 - 1834]       [Nat. Banner &
Nash. Whig, 4/7/1834]

Mrs. Felix Leatherman, wife of
Charles Leatherman of Giles Co., only
dau of Daniel Alexander, Esq.
[Nat.Ban.&Nash.Whig, 8/17/1835]

Col. William Locke of Rutherford Co.,
died Maury Co. [Nat. Banner & Nash.
Whig, 9/26/1831]

Silas Locke of Murfreesboro died at
Tyree Springs    Aug 9, 1830
[Nat.Ban.&Nash.Whig, 8/16/1830]

James Lowrey - age 36 - mechanic
[1798] - Sep 1, 1834 of “scorching
fever” 

Isaac M. Marable - age 25
[1794] - July 25, 1819

Col. Daniel Marshall died in
Rutherford Co. [TW   9/7/1821]

Col. Barkley Martin, 
d. Nov 16, 1815 in Bedford Co. 
[Nash. Whig, Nov 28, 1815]

James J. Maxwell   [Nat. Ban.&
Nash.Whig 1/10/1829]

J. W. E. Epps Merritt, age 70
1840 - Apr 3, 1911
m. 1st May 26, 1867, 
Mary McClanahan, d. Nov 14, 1891
m. 2nd Nov 25, 1896, 
Miss May Charlton

Mrs. Sarah C. Miller
Aug 10, 1833 - May 20, 1913  
m. 1848, Samuel Green Miller, d.1882
- buried family burying ground near
Fosterville [Home Journal: 1913]

H. H. Miller - age 30 of Dist. 20
[Fosterville] [1851] - Apr 9, 1881

Susannah M. [Robertson] Mitchell
wife of Thomas C. [Conway] Mitchell,
d. Oct 27, 1831      [Nat. Banner &
Nash. Whig, 11/4/1831]

Mary Mitchell - age 73 [1756-1829]
wife of Dr. Mark Mitchell
[National Banner, Sep 12, 1829]
[Source: She was Mary Conway]

Mark Mitchell - age 65 late of
Rutherford Co., died Dyer Co.
[1766 - 1831]      [Nat. Ban. & Nash.
Whig, 3/16/1831]

James Moore - age 88
Soldier of the Revolution
[1751] - Mar 14, 1839 [Daily Repub.
Banner, Mar 20, 1839]

Miss Mary T. Moore, dau of
James Moore of Rutherford Co.
died at Columbia [Nat. Banner &
Nash. Whig 2'25/1831]

Jane Eliza Moore - age 21
consort of Col. William L. Moore
[1813] - Jan 8, 1834

Thomas G. Morgan, formerly of
Murfreesboro, son of Rev. T. G.
Morgan, died Jan 30, 1882 in Atlanta

Henry McCulloch - age 17, son of
Benjamin & Sarah McCulloch
[1820 - 1837]      [Nat. Banner &
Nash. Whig 3/30/1837]

Major Benjamin McCulloch, long a
Rutherford Co. resident, died in
McMinnville Aug 10, 1847

James McDowell, Sr. 
died Sep 23, 1865

William Green McKinley, infant son
of John McKinley    [Nat.Ban. &
Nash. Daily Adv.- May 27, 1834]

William McKnight - age 78 years
[1753 - 1831] 
[NR&SG Mar 8, 1831]

Mrs. Eleanor McKnight
[wife of James M. McKnight, Sr.]
[Nat.Banner & Nash. Whig 
Feb 2, 1828]

Eliza Newman, dau of G. [George]
Newman, age 11   [1823 - 1834]
[Nat.Ban.& Nash. Daily Adv. -
5/7/1834]

Logan H. Norman, age 87
b. Feb 12, 1824 in Rutherford Co.  
d. 1911 - CSA, 18th Tenn.

Thomas A. Oden died in Rutherford
Co. [Nat. Banner & Nash. Whig, Feb
17, 1827]

Capt. John W. Oslin      CSA
18th Tennessee Regt.
formerly of Murfreesboro, died in
Crockett Co., TN, Jan 29, 1882

William T. Ott - age 32
[1833] - Oct 28, 1865 one of the
proprietors of the Nashville Union

Mrs. Samuel Patton
d. July 1, 1835 of Cholera

William Petty  died on July 26, 1881

Miss Esther Peek
dau of Simons Peek [Nat. Banner &
Nash. Daily Adv., Oct 13, 1832]
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William Yandell Posey Feb 5, 1824 -
June 29, 1908  [brother Dr. W. S.
Posey of Sulphur Bluff, Texas]

Capt. William Powell
died in Rutherford Co.
[Nat. Banner, Mar 10, 1826]

Mrs. Francis D. Price - age 30
[1800 - 1830] [Nat. Banner & Nash.
Whig, 6/7/1830]

Dr. Gilbert W. Ralston - age 39
[1828] - Oct 8, 1867 formerly of
Rutherford Co., died near Pine Bluff,
Arkansas

John W. Rankin of Rutherford Co.
[Nat. Banner & Nash. Whig, 
Feb 10, 1827]

William F. Ready - 32y, 11m, 1d
son of Charles Ready, Sr.
[Nov 13, 1797] - Nov 14, 1829
died in Velasco, Texas

Judge Bromfield L. Ridley, 
born 1804 in NC - died Aug 12, 1869, 
settled in McMinnville first, 
died  in Murfreesboro

Elizabeth Robinson, wife of Hiram D.
Robinson  [Nat. Banner & Nash. Daily
Adv. Nov 25, 1833]

Parson Rucker
d. Sep 10, 1819 of Rutherford Co.

Mrs. Benjamin Rucker
d. Nov 17, 1831 in Rutherford Co.

Mrs. Susan Rucker 1801 - [1878]
m. 1819, Dr. William R. Rucker
dau of Major John W. Childress

Mrs. Anna Lattimer Rucker - 67
widow of Col. Robert M. Rucker
[1824 - 1911]  [Newspaper: 1911]

Mary A. Sanders - 65y, 10m, 11d
wife of Jesse B. Sanders, eldest dau of
Benjamin & Nancy Lillard
[May 12, 1815] - Mar 23, 1881

Miss Frances Searcy
died Mar 4, 1838
[Tennessee Telegraph 3/14/1838]

Amanda E. Searcy - age 47
wife of Col. Anderson Searcy
[1834] - Apr 1, 1881

Mrs. Nancy K. Speer Searcy widow of
Col. Anderson Searcy, dau of Joshua
Kennerly Speer, b. Jan 29, 1829 in
Maury Co., TN - d. ca 1914
m. 1st July 4, 1847, 
Dr. Samuel Magruder Wade
 m. 2nd Dec 23, 1885, Col. Searcy,
who died May 11, 1910

[Newspaper: by Mrs. Morris Crass]
Mr. John Seward, moved to TN from
VA, War of 1812 soldier
1782 - 1854 - buried near Asbury
Church 4/5 miles west of Murfrees-
boro on Nashville Pike - “I am his
only survivor in Rutherford Co.”

Mrs. Levenia Singleton - age 87
mother of S. H. Singleton
[1795] - Jan 28, 1882

Abraham Slatter
died in Murfreesboro  [Nat. Banner &
Nash. Whig, 12/27/1830]

Martin Smith - age 21, killed by
falling of a tree, [1805 - 1826] [Nat.
Banner Feb 10, 1826]

Mrs. Martha Smith, nearly 90
[ca 1739] - July 10, 1829

Miss Lucinda Smith - age 17
dau of Rev. Peyton Smith, formerly of
Rutherford Co. died near Randolph,
TN     [1817] - Sep 3, 1834

John J. Smith of Readyville
died of small pox 2 weeks ago
[Monitor, Feb 6, 1873]

Elizabeth Offutt Sperry
Infant  dau of Lewis Sperry  [Nat.Ban.
& Nash. .Daily Adv.  9/6/1834]

James Stewart died in Rutherford Co.
[Nat. Banner & Nash. Whig,
9/23/1826]

Olivia Strother, dau of
James W. Strother, Esq   [Nat. Banner
& Nash.Whig, 1/27/1827]

Mr. Young Sullivan
died at Murfreesboro
[NW & TA 12/15/1817]

James C. Taylor - about 60 years
[ca 1808] - May 26, 1868

Mrs. Rachel Thornhill - age 57
husband died in 1832 of Cholera
[1803] - Nov 8, 1860

Reuben Todd of District 25
[Millersburgh] is 100 years old
[Nov 19, 1880]

Mrs. Eliza Wade, died in Rutherford
Co.    [Nat.Banner & Nash. Whig,
2/10/1827]

Mrs. Elizabeth Wade - age 60
wife of Capt. John Wade, Sr.
[1772 - 1832] [Nat.Banner & Nash.
Daily Adv. 8/10/1832]

John Wade, Sr., deceased 
“debtors are asked to come forward”
[TT Sep 12, 1840]

Horace L. Ward
Dec 16, 1955 - July 23, 1923
m. 1st May 10, 1883, Mary J. Allen; m.
2nd Sep 22, 1895, Alice M. Seward; m.
3rd June 3, 1909, Lizzie Alexander

Capt. John Wallace
died Aug 18, 1816

Sarah H. Wendel, wife of David
Wendel, Esq.   died Aug 17, 1838

David Wendel, many years postmaster
of Murfreesboro
[Daily Rebel Banner, 10/21/1840]
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Bettie Wilhoite - age 49
wife of James Wilhoite
[1850] - Nov 23, 1899

Richard Williamson - age 66
died of pneumonia in Windrow Dist.
[1814] - Apr 13, 1880

Mrs. Elizabeth Wilson
died in Rutherford Co. [Nashville
Whig, 4/11/1846]

Martha Louisa Wilson - 34 y, 9 m
wife of Samuel Wilson
[Sep 18, 1799] - June 18, 1834

Ernest Winfrey - age 24 struck by
lightning [1882] - July 16, 1906

William Wood  died in Rutherford Co.
[Nat. Banner & Nash. Daily Adv.
6/22/1833]

Thomas W. Woollard
a shoemaker, died Aug 30, 1830

Mrs. Jane W. Wrather, died in
Rutherford Co. [Nat. Banner & Nash.
Daily Adv. 6/22/1833]

Thomas Wright - age 45
[1789 - 1834] [Nat. Banner & Nash.
Daily Adv.  6/19/1834]

“My grandfather” Frank Young
War of 1812 - moved to Cainsville
1838 - d. Nov 1863 “on his farm”
marble tombstone marks grave
[Newspaper: Mrs. Y. C. Simpson]

Margaret Yardly, 
wife of Thomas Yardly 
[Nat. Banner, Apr 28, 1826]

595. SAFFEL CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), right (S) on Hwy 64, left (W) on
Barker Road, 1/4 mile S of where Carson Fork enters Stones River.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.   There are many, many other
graves in this cemetery.  Several stones were said to have been destroyed by soldiers during maneuvers in this area
during WW II.  Besides Saffel and Bell name, there are persons buried here by the name of Hollis and Jetton.  African-
American section to this cemetery located  near Barker Road.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Amos Saffel   [no dates]
& wife, Anna Saffel
1780 - Nov 11, 1861

Miles Saffle
Dec 4, 1813 -           
& wife, Tabitha Bowen Saffle
Jan 6, 1815 - May 1892

Susan B. Saffel
dau of Miles & Tabitha Saffel
Aug 26, 1859 - Nov 11, 1861

Anna Elizabeth Saffle
dau of Miles & Tabitha Saffle
Jan 22, 1839 -            [after 1870]

Malisa Jane Saffle
dau of Miles & Tabitha Saffle
Oct 19, 1848 -           

William Pinkney Saffle
Jan 1853 -            

Jimmy Hollis   [no dates], & wife,
Martha Ellenor Saffle Hollis
dau of Miles & Tabitha Saffle
Oct 29, 1843 -     [after 1870]

Elder Elisah Bell
Jan 25, 1797 -        ?      

* No stone.  Great-Great Grandparents of Steve Cates
Vincent M. Cates      Aug 15, 1818 - Dec 29, 1869
& wife, Lueasy Powell    Nov 2, 1819 -          ?        

596. SAGELY CEMETERY - Beech Grove Quadrangle (Cannon County).  SE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), right (S) on
Hwy 64, at Bradyville follow Hwy 64 (Dug Hollow Road) about 2½ miles.  Cemetery on left (E) side of road.  3/4 mile
NE of intersection of Rutherford, Coffee & Cannon Counties.  Marked “Sagely cem” on USGS map.  This cemetery
almost gone.  One pile of cut stone, two broken monument bases and 10-12 fieldstone markers.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

-----------Eth----------
Aug 4,      ?      - Dec 1, 1882

597. SAGELY CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  SE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), left (N)on Cripple Creek Road about
1/3 mile right (E) of Cripple Creek road.  On  hill near Donnells Chapel.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Lizzie Carnahan
wife of J. C. Carnahan
Sep 1, 1845 - Nov 8, 1896

Fannie Carnahan 
wife of A. L. Carnahan
Feb 1, 1869 - Oct 22, 1897

J. A. Carnahan,  
son of A. L. & M. F. Carnahan 
Oct 3, 1894 - Mar 4, 1897
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F. D. Craig
Oct 27, 1825 - June 5, 1903
& wife, Roxie Craig
July 20, 1833 - Dec 20, 1913

Smith J. Denton - CSA veteran
8th (Dibrell’s) Cavalry
Jan 30, 1841 - June 29, 1912
& wife, Mary F. Denton
Apr 11, 1859 - Apr 4, 1924

Sallie M. Denton
Apr 23, 1889 - Jan 17, 1912

Marsadene Denton
Nov 3, 1905 - Mar 5, 1919

Peterson Gilley
Feb 11, 1811 - July 13, 1884
& wife, Elizabeth
Sep 15, 1808 - Dec 1, 1890

J. B. Gilley
Dec 11, 1814 - Apr 22, 1875

Peter Madison Gilley, son of 
J.B. & M. M. Gilley   
Sep 12, 1872 - Oct 19, 1874

Mary M. Gilley, wife of J. H. Gilley
Dec 31, 1872 - Apr 15, 1894
& dau, Jessie Julia Gilley
Mar 7, 1889 - May 15, 1909

Hessie B. Jordan
dau of W. E. & R. R. Youree
May 19, 1875 - Jan 21, 1901

Lucille Jordan
Dec 15, 1900 - Apr 5, 1901

W. A. McCrary
Dec 31, 1856 - Aug 24, 1833
& wife, Amanda
Aug 23, 1857 - Nov 8, 1903

Rangis H. Youree
Aug 17, 1823 - July 22, 1900

Julia Travis Youree
wife of F. H. Youree
Mar 29, 1840 - Dec 16, 1913

Rachel Rebecca Youree
wife of W. E. Youree
Mar 27, 1853 - Oct 27, 1890

Hattie Lee Youree
dau of W. E. & R. R. Youree
Feb 31 [sic], 1877 - Aug 18, 1897

598. SANDERS CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N) on
I-840, left (W) on Couchville Pike, left (S) on Fellowship Road.   Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  Two
unknown.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

Margaret Sanders    —    Mary J. Sanders    —     Margaret A. Sanders    —     Sam H. Sanders    —    Infant Sanders   — 
Granville S. Sanders
NOTE: The following handwritten record was found on two blank pages at the back of a book “Dictionary of the Bible” printed
1870 by William Smith.  It was found in old books of Ernest E. King family.

Mary Sanders - died Feb 3, 1856
wife of Isaa Sander [sic]

Isaac Sanders  - in 88th year of life
[1772] - Mar 22, 1860

Thomas Sanders - died   Sep 4, 1845
& wife, Mary Sanders   
d. Feb 10,1853

L. L. Sander [sic]
departed Aug 24, 1854

Margaret Sanders
departed Oct 30, 1863

Merneva (G) (J) Sanders
departed May 19, 1852

Granvill S. Sanders [sic]
departed July 16, 1864

Samuel H. Sanders
departed Aug 30, 1854

Margaret Ann Sanders
departed Oct 4, 1854

Infant child    d. Feb 19, 1856

599. SANDERS CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (E) on
Nissan Parkway (Hwy 102).  On Smyrna golf course near Old Jefferson Pike & Stewarts Creek.  Marked “cem” on
USGS map.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971.

Wiley Sanders
Apr 22, 1810 - Aug 17, 1870

Martha B. Hart Sanders
1st wife of Wiley Sanders 
Jan 20, 1807 - July 25, 1837

Virginia T. Rucker Sanders
[2nd ] wife of Wiley Sanders 
Jan 22, 1820 - Aug 26, 1870
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600. SANDERS CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N) on
I-840, left (W) on Couchville Pike, left (S) on Weakley Road 1 mile on right (W) side of road.  Fenced.  African-
American cemetery outside fence on W side, mostly without stones.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971.

Albert T. Sanders
Oct 17, 1827 - Nov 11, 1886
Elizira E. Sanders
Dec 28, 1828 - Jan 15, 1896

W. L. Sanders
Feb 2, 1847 -              
& wife, Sallie L. Sanders
Dec 28, 1853 - Jan 19, 1917

Kate H. Sanders  - age 72 years
[1868] - June 11, 1940

Isham H. Sanders
son of I. H. & Leilan Sanders
May 14, 1889 - Dec 7, 1892

J. G. Sanders   - age 60 years
[1852] - Jan 23, 1912

William Sanders
age 74 years, 1 month, 17 days
[Jan 23, 1796] - Mar 12, 1870

Isaac Sanders
Dec 18, 1807 - June 13, 1888
Sarah Sanders
Mar 13, 1805 - Sep 15, 1865

W. M. Sanders
Mar 10, 1812 - July 26, 1871
Margaret Sanders - age 54 years
[1809] - Oct 30, 1863

Children of W. M. & M. Sanders:
S. H. Sanders     M. A. Sanders
M. J. Sanders     G. L. Sanders

Leonard N. [Newton] Sanders
Sep 12, 1837 - June 13, 1867
Martha Walker Sanders
Aug 27, 1844 - Aug 5, 1926
[CSA widow’s pension application]

Thomas Sanders
age 44 years, 10 months, 2 days
[Nov 2, 1800] - Sep 4, 1845

A. H. Sanders
June 4, 1822 - June 30, 1892
& wife, Christina H. Sanders
July 11, 1826 - Oct 5, 1898

John Allen Sanders - 3 ys, 11 mo, 11 d
son of A. H. & C. H. Sanders
[Sep 28, 1863] - Sep 8, 1867

L. L. Sanders
Mar 11, 1823 - July 24, 1854

Josephine Clair Chandler
June 28, 1921 - Jan 28, 1923

Anzi J. Chandler
Dec 18, 1904 - Mar 17, 1924

A. [Augustus] Wilson Cawthorn
July 13, 1847 - Nov 22, 1907
Sallie [Ann] Cawthorn
July 6, 1846 - Nov 15, 1929
[CSA widow’s pension application]

B. F. Guill
Mar 16, 1838 - May 15, 1894
& wife, Sarah A. Sanders Guill
Feb 14, 1861 - Apr 30, 1909

Sons of B. F. & S. A. Guill
Bennie G.-Jan 27, 1883 - Nov 6, 1886
Frank - Feb 19, 1888 - Jan 8, 1890

Jincy Gibson - age 86 years
[1804] - Aug 25, 1890
Mother of J. F. C. Lemmons  &     
C. H. Sanders

Azilee A. Wright Edmondson
1874 - 1937
[sister of John L. Wright]

Annie Hughley
Sep 28, 1878 - July 2, 1919

D. R. Hunter
1859 - 1928

Charles W. Hunter
Sep 25, 1873 - July 1, 1906

Rebecca W. Hunter
Jan 24, 1827 - Mar 30, 1913
D. F. Hunter
Nov 22, 1827 - Jan 25, 1901

Mattie J. Hunter
wife of W. T. Hunter
Jan 25, 1866 - Feb 10, 1889

W. T. Hunter
Aug 14, 1898 - Aug 18, 1900

Ernest Hunter
Mar 8, 1887 - Sep 8, 1898

Cora Lee Holland, dau of C. & M. E.
Holland     Oct 2, 1878 - Jan 6, 1880

Forrest Warren Kimbro
May 9, 1923 - July 12, 1924

Mattie Robertson Kimbro  
1871 - 1941 

Cleo Kimbro   June 19-22, 1909

Howard H. Kimbro
June 16, 1903 - Mar 6, 1909

Children of W. J. & M. A. Kimbro
Otis Hobson, July 11, 1890-Sep 16,
1900; Bertha May, Feb 7-Nov 27,
1896

Father-Ben F. Lucky 1870-1948
Mother-Betty A. Lucky 1875-1941
& son, Alfred T. Lucky 1905-    

James A. Delbert Lane   1880 - 1950

Ladye E. Wright Latimer
wife of D. W. Latimer,
dau of W. A. & M. E. Wright  
July 18, 1896-June 18, 1921

Mary C. Maddox
Aug 5, 1842 - Jan 29, 1896

J. D. Maddox
Nov 14, 1861 - Apr 30, 1909
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Infant of C. & Bettie Maddox
b/d Nov 23, 1901

Bettie E. Maddox   1866 - 1949
Jeff D. Maddox   1861 - 1909

Infant dau of Mr.&Mrs. P.E. Malone
b/d Oct 2, 1876

Child of T. D. & M. E. Peyton:
Mary Peyton - age 8 mo, 21 d
[Nov 24, 1852 - Aug 14, 1853]

Child of T. D. & M. E. Peyton: 
Burnie Peyton - age 24 days
[May 29] - June 21, 1859

Child of T. D. & M. E. Peyton: 
R. S. Peyton age 2 yrs, 2 mo, 22 days -
Apr 19, 1862 - July 11, 1965

Child of T. D. & M. E. Peyton:
Prochorus Peyton age 3 y, 8 m, 6 d
[Aug 7, 1853] - Feb 13, 1857

Mother - Arminta Wright Omohundro
July 22, 1870 - Feb 2, 1940
[sister of John L. Wright]

William A. Robertson
Oct 4, 1876 - Aug 10, 1928

David K. Robertson
Feb 14, 1873 - July 11, 1934

Father - A. M. Robertson
Nov 17, 1844 - Sep 21, 1917
& wife, Sarah F. Hunter Robertson
Sep 25, 1848 - Jan 18, 1921

Hallie E. Robertson
May 10, 1888 - Sep 10, 1922

Mrs. S. J. Robertson   [no dates]
wife of A. W. Robertson

Susan Ward Spain
1857 - 1945

H. D. Spain
Apr 27, 1849 - Oct 4, 1923

L. H. Spain    1888 - 1969
Cora McPeak Spain   1884 - 1950

D. M. Smith  Dec 8, 1858 - Apr 9,
1922, & wife, Lee Smith 
Oct 23, 1873 -        

Anna Todd
1881 - 1954

William Wright
son of Lemuel & Charity Wright
Feb 9, 1797 - Sep 18, 1814

W. [William] M. Wright
Apr 21, 1823 -           
& wife, Harriet E. Sanders Wright
July 2, 1831 - Mar 4, 1896

Children of W. M. & H.E. Wright:
Wade Wright 
Nov 18, 1866-May 26, 1867
Frances Wright, July 19 - Oct 2, 1851

John L. Wright
son of W. M & H.E. Wright
Nov 6, 1849 - Feb 25, 1896
m. July 21, 1868, 
E. N. Hamilton Wright
Nov 13, 1843 -      

William Allen Wright - age 97 years
Aug 17, 1860 - Sep 28, 1957
Mary Ella Wright Wright
1869-1943 [sister of John L. Wright]

John Vess Wright   
son of W. A. & M. E. Wright
Jan 12, 1890 - Aug 1, 1913

Lydia Littie Leona Wright
dau of W. A. & M. E. Wright
Feb 18, 1905 - Mar 21, 1913

George Leland Wright
son of W. A. & M. E. Wright
Dec 25, 1907 - June 13, 1909

Frances R. Wilson
Consort of Dr. W. H. Wilson
dau of Thomas & Mary Sanders
Sep 28, 1830 - Aug 11, 1849

Mary Dodd Wright, dau of W. A. &
M. E. Wright  b/d  Aug 22, 1896

Hugh Ward
Oct 22, 1818 - Feb 12, 1890

Susan A. Ward
Mar 4, 1825 - June 10, 1907

Hugh L. Ward
Sep 5, 1860 - Jan 7, 1935

Daniel Ward
Aug 12, 1877 - Oct 21, 1897

601. SANDERS FAMILY GRAVEYARD - Antioch Quadrangle (Davidson County).  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit
#60 (W) on Bell Road, short distance to left (S) on Cane Ridge Road.  On a high hill off Cane Ridge Road going N.  ½
mile NW of Olive Branch School and 1 mile NW of Cane Ridge Church.  See “Historic Cane Ridge and It’s Families”
by Mrs. Buford Johnson.  By: Mrs. Marion Austin Dixon. * Unmarked graves

* John J. Sanders   b. 1806
* & wife, Lucinda J. Austin Sanders

* Mrs. Olive Gillespie Mason William A. Gillespie
Sep 15, 1842 - Jan 1, 1927
Annie E. Gillespie
Dec 15, 1845 - Dec 26, 1926
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602. SANFORD CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E on Halls Hill Pike.  Just N of Wards Grove Church Cemetery.
By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Joseph Posey   July 3, 1827 -       ?       

603. SANFORD CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #66 (W) on Sam Ridley Parkway,
right (N) on Blair Road, right (NE) on Sanford Road on right (S) side of the road.  Marked “Sanford cem” on USGS map
near Sanford Knob in LaVergne area, just S of I-24.  There are several unmarked graves, including infant graves
belonging to children of Floyd Neal.  Only a few graves were marked with uninscribed stones.  It is known that the
grandparents of Lee Mullins of LaVergne are buried in this cemetery—their names were Montgomery.  By: Shirley
Chaney, Andrew Chaney, & Franklin Thomas, 1965.

George H. Sanford
June 1, 1875 - Oct 30, 1910

Mrs. Lillie Sanford   1881 - 1956

Robert Lee Sanford
Jan 1, 1877 - Aug 8, 1951
Minnie Tune Sanford
Oct 17, 1880 -            

Houston Sanford
Oct 10, 1905 - Dec 17, 1935
Charlotte Sanford
July 21, 1910 -             

Dorthy Sanford - 85 y, 9 m, 12 d
[Jan 5, 1874] - Oct 17, 1959

Flora A. Nixon Sanford
Apr 19, 1901 - Mar 26, 1956

Mrs. Lee Sanford - 74 years
[1861] - May 23, 1935

J. W. Sanford
Aug 23, 1848 or 1849 -         
& wife, Sarah Crutenfield Sanford
Oct 1, 185? - Oct 2, 1897 or 1917

John A. Sanford   1879 - 1952

Evie Bell Sanford Alexander
wife of W. R. Alexander
July 21, 1883 - June 9, 1907

James A. Cooke
81 yrs, 8 mos, 27 days
[Nov 30, 1878] - Aug 26, 1960

J. P. Floyd   1863 - 1928
& wife, Catherine Sanford Floyd
1867 -            

Jesse L. Floyd
Oct 2, 1888 - Sep 3, 1909

Mrs. A. W. Gamble
May 22, 1850 - Feb 2, 1912

Isham Green Jenkins
Oct 10, 1879 - Feb 4, 1913

Mattie B. Jenkins
July 31, 1904 - Jan 15, 1920

Clara O. Jenkins
Oct 12, 1902 - Dec 15, 1923

Lubell Cook Jenkins
wife of I. C. Jenkins
Jan 30, 1831 - June 17, 1906

Nancy Neal, wife of W. P. Neal
Mar 4, 1842 - Oct 20, 1927

Bailey Montgomery   [no dates]

Infants of W. A. & M. E. Neal
#1  Oct 26, 1899 - Aug 26, 1900
#2  b/d   Apr 3, 1902
#3  b/d   Aug 12, 1909

Aquilla Noe
May 2, 1832 - Jan 25, 1896
& wife, Martha June Noe
Nov 20, 1845 - Dec 6, 1917

J. Henry Noe
Aug 6, 1867 - Dec 29, 1905
Martha M. Noe
Sep 19, 1867 - Mar 3, 1968

William A. Neal
June 20, 1863 - July 29, 1909
& wife, M. E. Neal
Apr 18, 1888 - Oct 29, 1943

J. K. Noe   
Dec 21, 186   - Aug     

L. or C. Noe  
Mar 1842-Aug 1885

Noah M. Powell    1884 - 1946
Ida H. Powell   1885 -          

Mildred Eliza Thomas
June 28, 1928 - June 24, 1929

William W. Thomas   1881 -        
Frances S. Tomas    1882 - 1960

Hazel Frances Thomas
Aug 4, 1903 - June 28, 1932

Frances Leona Thomas
Jan 15, 1927 - Aug 29, 1933

H. G. Williamson
Feb 27, 1819 - Aug 16, 1903, & wife,
Fannie Shacklett Williamson
b. in Cane Ridge

604. SAUNDERS CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  Just across the East Fork of Stones River from Old Jefferson.
Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

Robert B. Saunders
Jan 29, 1884 - Sep 5, 1889

Christine Saunders
Jan 14, 1890 - Nov 7, 1893

Abner E. Cowan   [no dates]
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605. SCALES (ABSALOM SCALES) CEMETERY - College Grove Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Eagleville,
right (N) on US 41-A, right (E) on Rocky Glade Road 1/3 mile on N side of road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  The
burial names in this cemetery have become intermixed with the Daniel Scales Cemetery (now called Guy Cemetery) on
Kelley Road.  Daniel Scales and Absalom Scales were brothers.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.  Update by Carolyn Smotherman
and Bobbie Sue Shelton, 2002. ** thought to be buried here but no stones

Absalom Scales (Sen.)
Dec 31, 1769 - Mar 17, 1835
& wife, Ann “Nancy” Scales, age 67
May 20, 1773 - Sep 7, 1840

John Scales - 66 years
May 23, 1793 - Sep 2, 1859

Robert S. Scales
June 17, 1825 - Jan 27, 1860

Children of Absalom Scales:
John C. Scales, Sr., b. May 23, 1793
Charlotte Gallihue Scales, b. ?
Samuel Scales, b. ca 1796
Joseph G. Scales, b. Jan 10, 1798
Nicholas Dalton Scales, b. 1800
Jane M. Scales, b. Dec 11, 1800
Noah Scales, b. Sep 28, 1804
Nancy Kenner Scales, b. Aug 28, 1806
Absalom R. Scales, b. ca 1810

Noah Scales
Sep 28, 1804 - Sep 22, 1859

Mary B. Scales
Jan 4, 1809 - Nov 7, 1870

Sally Ann Scales
dau of (J. T.?) & Lucinda Scales
Aug 11, 1835 - Feb 22, 1838

Robert S. Scales
Aug 12, 1843 - Oct 14, 1863

Absalom Scales
June 18, 1837 - July 27, 1878

Horace D. Scales
May 22, 1878 - June 26, 1926

John Bellenfant  
Jan 1, 1795 - Apr 2, 1867   
& wife, Jane M. [Scales] Bellenfant
Dec 11, 1800 - Nov 21, 1874

Victor Leland Grassmann
Dec 30, 1944 - Jan 2, 1945

Hazel Jackson
dau of A. W. & M. A. Jackson
Nov 11, 1900 - Sep 8, 1913

Nancy Womack Johnson
Apr 10, 1884 - Apr 20, 1954

Selma Womack Johnson
May 22, 1874 - May 28, 1940

Joseph A. Johnson
Jan 29, 1872 - May 9, 1963

William Hugh McCord, Jr.
1922 - 1993

**Samuel Morgan
& wife, Martha Carson Morgan

James Palmer   1867 - 1915

Harvey Palmer   1846 - 1919 Louise Palmer   1847 - 1887 William Palmer   1874 - 1913

James A. Palmer  - age 47
[1868] - 1915

Julia Morgan Pinson
wife of Zachariah Pinson
June 20, 1825 - July 6, 1892

Horace C. Womack
son of John K. Womack
May 22, 1878 - June 26, 1926

John Knox Womack
Apr 14, 1844 - Apr 4, 1892
1st wife, Mary J. Womack
June 26, 1841 - Dec 24, 1872
2nd wife, Charlotte Scales Womack
Feb 6, 1851 - July 11, 1928

Lelia Scales Womack
daughter of John K. Womack
June 25, 1876 - Aug 28, 1933

Mary B. Womack
May 20, 1884 - Nov 1, 1961

SCALES (DANIEL SCALES) CEMETERY - College Grove Quadrangle.  Refer to Guy Cemetery No. 257.

606. SCOTT CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), 1 mile W of Mt. Pleasant Road  on right (N)
side of Hwy 99.  Marked “Scott cem” on USGS map.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

George W. Scott
Dec 12, 1854 - Mar 12, 1919
& wife, Mary E. Ralston Scott
Nov 7, 1856 - Sep 8, 1935

S. [Sam] H. Scott
June 5, 1884 - Sep 29, 1950
& wife, Mary Maud Scott
Sep 19, 1889 - Nov 16, 1919

George L. Scott
Feb 15, 1914 - Dec 21, 1917

Inf of Sam & Maud Scott Sep 2, 1919

Mother - Robbie L. Scott
Nov 20, 1918 - June 27, 1947

Mother - Sallie S. Owens 1881-1908

Evie Neely   1877 - 1939

Daughter - Sallie K. Owens
age 6 mo - 1908
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607. SEABORN CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  On the N side of Stones River just downstream
from mouth of Suggs Creek.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

B. C. Seaborn
Dec 9, 1839 - Dec 10, 1924

Mary E. Seaborn
July 17, 1844 - Feb 27, 1910

Johnnie F. J. Seaborn
May 16, 1874 - Jan 20, 1888

Alma A. Ward
Feb 7, 1883 - July 4, 1905

Madula Hale
Nov 6, 1893 - Sep 5, 1900

Minnie F. Hale
Oct 23, 1870 - Aug 19, 1905

608. SEARCY GRAVE.  Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), left (S) on Florence
Road, right (NW) on Old Nashville Pike, left (SW) on Baker Road.   250 yards E of Stewarts Creek, ½ mile N of
overpass bridge over I-24 on Baker Road.  1.3 miles SW of Old Nashville Highway and 1 mile past Shirley Road.
Information by Mr. Clifford (C.T.) Cordell: “There were also Culbertson graves there and have been moved to Smyrna.”
By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1971
Slab marker: Anderson Searcy - age 52 years, 3 months, 24 days [Sep 29, 1779] - Jan 22, 1832

609. SEARCY CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231), left (W) on
Swamp-Leanna Road, right (N) on Central Valley Road.  On West Fork of Stones River, ½ mile upstream and across
the river from Mona Boat Ramp.  Evidence of a stone fence.  W. W. Searcy once had a cedar building over his grave.
Evidence of other graves, but no markers. Cemetery in edge of wooded area, but open; vines covered the ground.  One
grave marked with limestone marker, but no inscription.

The following is copied from “Some Rutherford County, Tenn. Cemetery Records” by Jill K. Garrett & Iris H. McClain.  At
Walter Hill on old Jefferson Road.  It was copied by WPA project on Sep 30, 1937 by Miss Annie Campbell and found in State
Library & Archives in Nashville.  The following description of the cemetery was included:   “The Searcy family graves are
enclosed by a rock fence, now in bad condition, the graves of Letitia Dance and O. H. P. Abbott being located outside the fence.
The Searcy graveyard is very old and the family long ago left the community.  The graveyard is in a very dilapidated condition.
Col. William W. Searcy was buried in a vault undergrown, walled up with brick and native limestone.  The vault is open and the
tomb in pieces (not broken pieces, but apart).  The slab on which the inscription is engraved is in excellent condition, having been
protected by the house (over this box tomb was a wooden grave-house).  The graves of the three wives were marked by box tombs,
these are all apart, on the ground and the inscriptions are all but defaced by exposure to weather.  There are 8 graves with stones
and inscriptions: 1 grave with stone without inscription, and 3 unmarked graves.”  By: E. K. Johns, 1971.

Col. William W. Searcy “who was born in Granville County, North Carolina, on the 1st day of January, 1769, and
died on the 8th day of Jan. 1846, in his 77th year.  He removed from the state of his nativity
to Kentucky with his widowed mother in 1785 where he resided until 1804, when he
removed to Rutherford County, Tenn., where he ended his earthly career.  He enjoyed in a
high degree the confidence of the community in which he resided, at different periods,
having filled various offices civil and military and amongst others, the office of Senator in
the legislature of Tennessee.  He was the last ten years of his life, an affectionate husband,
kind father, and lived and died with the deserved reputation of an honest man.”

Elizabeth T. Searcy consort of Col. William W. Searcy, born 1781, died Sep 22, 1804

Sarah M. Searcy consort of Col. William W. Searcy, born Mar 30, 1783, died Apr 29, 1832

Sarah Searcy consort of Col. William W. Searcy, born Aug 8, 1776, died Apr 27, 1845.  She was a
prominent member of the Primitive Baptist Church.

John W. Searcy son of Sarah M. & William W. Searcy, born Feb 2, 1814, died Sep 10, 1843

Anderson Searcy grave unmarked, but buried here

Fayette Searcy grave unmarked, but buried here

Robert Searcy grave unmarked, but buried here

O. H. P. Abbott May 23, 1818 - June 28, 1850
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609. Searcy Cemetery cont’d

Sarah M. Battle wife of Gen. A. Battle, dau of Col. W. W. Searcy, b. Apr 23, 1816, d. Oct 3, 1835 -
Rutherford Co. marriages: Joel Allen Battle & Sarah M. Searcy, Dec 15, 1831

Letitia Dance Mar 23, 1824 - Sep 17, 1850

610. SEMINARY CEMETERY (EVERGREEN GRAVEYARD) - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW Broad Street-Nashville
Highway (US 41-70) about 1.1 miles between Thompson Lane and I-840 on left (S) side of Highway.  Active cemetery.
By: Kim Denny, 2002.

Colena Anderson
Apr 2, 1876 - Apr 14, 1930

W. L. Clayton
Dec 5, 1847 - Feb 22, 1899

Will Harding
born June 18, 1888 - (illegible)

James T. Lytle       WW II
TN PFC 4148 Quartermaster Co.
May 2, 1924 - Dec 24, 1966

611. SEWARD CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), left (S) on
Florence Road, 3/10 mile S of Old Nashville Pike on right (W) edge of Florence Rd. Cedar trees and some bushes.
Possible 3rd stone, inscribed block was not found.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2002.

Nancy C. Seward
dau of W. C. & E. E. Seward
June 16, 1832 - Oct 5, 1844

Sallie B. Andrews
wife of Alphonse Andrews
dau of W. C. & E. E. Seward   
Apr 22, 1831 - Aug 29, 1853

James W. Cook
Mar 30, 1927 - Jan 8, 1928

Esten Cook, Jr. —Mar 3, 1924— 

Oliver Martin 1863 - 1935
& wife, Ella (Cook) Martin
May 29, 1871 - Mar 23, 1953

612. SHARBER CEMETERY (AFRICAN-AMERICAN) - Rover Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), left (SE) on
Concord Road.  1/3 mile SE of Concord and E of a farm house on left (N) side of the road.  Part of this cemetery very
overgrown and said to be all African-American cemetery.  Several unmarked graves.  By: Robert Ragland & Henry G.
Wray, 1975.

Ella Haynes   1876 - 1970 Ella M. Luster   1881 - 1915 Abe L. Nance   1902 - 1967

Kitty B. Nance   1896 -        Amanda Nance    Mar 27, 1882 - June 6, 1954

613. SHARP CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231), right (E) on
Compton Road, left (N) on Betty Ford Road 2/3 mile SW of Betty Ford Bridge on a farm.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Mary Sharp
Mar 27, 1776 - Oct 23, 1850

Julie S. Sharp
July 6, 1836 - Dec 12, 1840

Mary J. Sharp   1838 - 1843
Age 5 yrs, 1 mo, 6 days

614. SHELBY GRAVE - Smyrna Quadrangle.  Information on his stone found in a field near Smyrna many years ago.  Not
known where stone is today.  Inscription was found in papers of Caroline K. Burrus.

John J. Shelby   b. Aug 21,      7 - d. Sep 11, 1815
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615. SHELTON CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41), right (W) on
Hoovers Gap Road, left (S) on Frontage Road, W of I-24 in Eaton Hollow.  Marked “Shelton cem” on USGS map.  4
illegible markers.  1 fieldstone marker.  By: Stephen D. Cox, Stan Sadler, Keith Wallace & Wayne Gray, 1975.

Jesse Shelton
Pvt. Tenn. Cav. CSA
[1842] - May 14, 1910
& wife, Martha J. Shelton
Sep 30, 1842 - Dec 3, 1906
Jesse R. Shelton
Jan 16, 1884 - May 14, 1940

Samuel Forrest Shelton
Nov 15, 1878 - July 28, 1969
m. July 28, 1901
Annie Frizzell Shelton
June 20, 1885 - Nov 12, 1968

Ella M. Shelton
Dec 15, 1869 - Nov 2, 1964
John W. Shelton
Sep 4, 1869 - Jan 4, 1946

R. B. Shelton, Jr.
Aug 12 - 15, 1931

Tennie Lee Agee
May 6, 1895 - Feb 1, 1872
Arthur V. Agee
Tenn. PFC MG Co. 324 Inf.    WW I
May 6, 1895 - Feb 1, 1972

George W. Bell
Jan 10, 1870 - June 26, 1952
Alice McMahan Bell
June 18, 1874 - July 30, 1952

Herbert Bell - died in France
Feb 17, 1893 - Oct 5, 1919

Carl P. Burks   1915 - 1973

Thomas W. Coffman   1891 - 1941
Cora F. Coffman   1892 - ______

W. J. Coffman   1864 - 1924
Mary L. Coffman   1866 - 1951

Bobbye Coffman Bradley
Mar 9, 1930 - June 27, 1968

Samuel A. Carter
Jan 28, 1842 - Sep 7, 1919

Narcissie Carter   1852 - 1934 Maude Carter   1885 - 1940
Horace Carter   1886 - 19     

Leonard Carter   1886 - 1956
Jessie M. Carter   1892 - 19     

Clifton Carter, Tenn. PLT Sgt. 
U. S. Marine Corps   WW II
Mar 23, 1917 - Apr 12, 1971

Cora Carter   1883 - 1957

J. Lee Carter   1880 - 1939

William Porter Carter
Sep 8, 1882 - Apr 26, 1948
Lula Arnold Carter
Aug 8, 1886 - Mar 9, 1952

Robert Taylor Carter
Sep 8, 1910 - Dec 9, 1960
Married: May 4, 1940
Lizzie Belle Todd Carter
Apr 22, 1917 -          

Robert Carter   1877 - 1938

Charlie Carter   1875 - 1958
Mary Alice Carter   1879 - 1963

W. P. Eaton
Dec 23, 1869 - Feb 24, 1934
Susie A. Eaton
June 24, 1879 - May 13, 1947

Joseph Rye Eaton
June 21, 1914 - July 30, 1959
Rena Jane Eaton
Apr 5, 1916 -        

William Paul Eaton
Apr 22, 1905 - _____
Willie Dell Eaton
Nov 3, 1902 - June 3, 1968

Joseph Rex Eaton
Dec 5, 1913 - Oct 14, 1968

John Thomas Eaton   1875 - 1947

James Harvy Eaton   1866 - 1924
Laura Katherine Frizzell Eaton
1870 - 1954

Roy A. Eaton
Feb 14, 1887 - Nov 30, 1951
Maude K. Eaton
Feb 14, 1893 - Mar 5, 1961

Artie Abe Eaton
Apr 28, 1885 - May 8, 1960
Audra Mai Eaton
Jan 20, 1887 - Apr 14, 1973

Lela Cormel Eaton
Dec 22, 1912 - Nov 2, 1944
Jessie Horton Eaton
Mar 29, 1912 - June 29, 1962

Ocie Spry Frizzell
Aug 20, 1906 -         
Abraham D. Frizzell
Feb 14, 1891 - Dec 31, 1906

William Spencer Frizzell  
1863 - 1934
Bettie McMahan Frizzell
1865 - 1960

Kittie Frizzell   1867 - 1940

Pauline H. Fox
Mar 10, 1914 - Jan 10, 1970

D. L. Fox   1877 - 1942
Della Fox   1876 - 19     

William Murphy Fulks, Sr.
Jan 30, 1874 - June 9, 1949
Jennie Delbridge Fulks
Oct 30, 1883 - Dec 7, 1957

Sarah Hill Hoover   [no dates]

Jim Hill    [no dates]

Eve Hill    [no dates]

Lee H. Hoover
Sep 20, 1872 - Nov 13, 1934
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615. Shelton Cemetery cont’d

Infants. of S. M. & Arlene Hoover
son - b/d   Nov 13, 1925
dau - b/d   Oct 9, 1933

Bertie E. Roberts
Apr 20, 1902 - Oct 26, 1973
m. Sep 26, 1926, Eunice C. Roberts  
Feb 7, 1907 - [May 1982]

Pamela Carol Roberts
dau of M. & Mrs. J. B. Roberts
Apr 19, 1955 - Jan 21, 1961

Sammie David Newman
May 6, 1923 - May 13, 1955
Mary M. Newman
June 17, 1931 -         

Infants of Mr. & Mrs. S. D. Newman
Sammie David Newman, Jr.
Aug 3, 1947 - Mar 1, 1948
son - Mar 8, 1963

Alex McMahan
Dec 28, 1871 - Jan 26, 1960
Cordelia McMahan
Jan 18, 1878 - June 30, 1934

616. SHORT CEMETERY - Vine Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231) just past Alsup Mill
Road, 1/4 mile S of US 231 bridge over Fall Creek.  On right (E) side of old highway and on Wilson-Rutherford
Counties line. Marked “cem” on USGS map.  5 unmarked graves.  By: E. K. Johns & Henry Wray, 1975.

S. A. Short   Aug 9, 1863 - Feb 24, 1941
Indiana Short   Apr 10, 1864 - May 6, 1941

Anderson M. Hackney
Sep 14,       - Aug 30, 1939

Ora S. Hackney
Feb 7, 1896 - Aug 4, 1925

617. SHORT CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N) on I-840,
right (E) on Jefferson Pike (Hwy 266), left (N) on Mona Road.  1c  miles NW of Mona.  Behind a big colonial house
(old Murry Miles place) about 1/3 mile W of the road.  Fenced.  By : E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1971.

William Short
Dec 31, 1827 - Apr 30, 1913
& wife, Elizabeth Short
June 17, 1843 - June 9, 1884

Ash Short
Jan 12, 1874 - Jan 4, 1946
2nd wife, Mattie L. Short
Jan 26, 1888 - Apr 5, 1966

Mattie Rebekah
1st wife of Ash Short
June 6, 1877 - July 11, 1897

Mary Elizabeth Short
Nov 6, 1896 - Jan 19, 1897

Emma Ruth Short
July 29 - Oct 27, 1918

Frank Wrather   1867 - 1930, & wife,
Fannie Short Wrather 1869 -     

Sarah Lizett Short Worthington
Feb 23, 1876 - Nov 12, 1904

Sullivan infant - June 30, 1958

John H. Phillips
Mar 5, 1857 - Jan 22, 1934
& wife, Susan Roberta Short Phillips
Aug 22, 1861 - Sep 17, 1903

Infant son of J. H. & S. R. Phillips
b/d    Sep 10, 1903

Winnie Elizabeth Phillips
Nov 17, 1880 - Nov 14, 1901

William Moore Phillips
July 8, 1891 - Apr 5, 1904

Martha Lena Rushing
Mar 28, 1913 - Dec 25, 1918

618. SHORT CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N) on I-840,
right (E) on Jefferson Pike (Hwy 266), left (N) on Powells Chapel Road, right (E) on Cutoff Road.  1 mile N of Powells
Chapel Church.  Then 1/3 miles E, about 500 feet from the road behind the former Powell Short house and near Fall
Creek. Well kept.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971.

Patrick Short
July 17, 1830 - Sep 26, 1886
& wife, Sarah A. Short
Aug 25, 1837 - Jan 3, 1913

Maggie Short  
Dec 29, 1891-Feb 4, 1892
Robert D. Short   1941-1949

Julius W. Short
Feb 13, 1873 - May 21, 1949
& wife, Ray Raymer Short
Apr 4, 1884 -           

Lucy Short   1866 - 1946
Will Short   1868 - 1942
& infant dau Aug 15, 1891

Anderson Short
Apr 19, 1860 - May 18, 1936
& wife, Sallie Short
June 17, 1861 - Nov 25, 1929

Allie B. Short
Feb 14, 1862 - Dec 30, 1927

T. J. Alford - CSA - 45th Inf.
Mar 7, 1835 -            
& wife, Mohuldy Alford
July 14, 1838 - Oct 12, 1912

Gertrude E. Lewis Phillips
wife of T. H. Phillips
Nov 6, 1880 - June 11, 1918

Bettie Ray Phillips
Mar 11, 1896 - Jan 26, 1901

Minnie Phillips  June 9-Dec 16,1898
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618. Short Cemetery cont’d

J. R. Phillips
Dec 1, 1856 - Oct 1, 1929
& wife, Bettie Phillips
May 18, 1869 - July 13, 1899

Robertie Phillips
wife of Robert Phillips
June 16, 1888 - Apr 13, 1911

Infant dau of J. R. & Beth Phillips
James A. Phillips 
Jul 24, 1910-Apr 9, 1911

619. SHORT CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N) on I-840,
right (E) on Jefferson Pike (Hwy 266), left (N) on Powells Chapel Road, 1/4 mile E of Powell Chapel Church and about
1/3 mile N of the road out in a field near a tree.  Most of the stones are down.  By: Robert Ragland & E. K. Johns, 1977.

Anderson Short
Oct 15, 1793 - Oct 12, 1870

Winfield Short
Mar 18, 1797 - Jan 1, 1839

John Short
Oct 25, 1825 - Feb 14, 1893

Eliza J. Short
July 1, 1835 - June 3, 1884

John B. R. Short
Nov 18, 1873 - Aug 1, 1888

Anderson Short
Mar 16, 1872 - Sep 18, 1900

Cora Short     Mar 7, 1895-Nov 9, 1918

620. SIKES CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), left (S) on
Florence Road, right (NW) on Old Nashville Pike, right (N) on Amanda Way.  Between Amanda Way and Kari Street.
Big trees.  Copied from “Some Rutherford Co., Tenn. Records.” by Jill K. Garrett & Iris H. McClain.  By: Caroline K.
Burrus. Updated by Kim Denny, 2002-2004.

Thomas A. Sikes
R. Winston’s Co. 14 Va. Regt.
Revolutionary War
born VA 1760 - Sep 5, 1835

Jesse Sikes, Sr.
Oct 13, 1787 - Feb 25, 1869
[Rutherford Co. marriages
Mar 14, 1827 to Martha L. Howe]

Martha Louise [Howe] Sikes
wife of Jesse Sikes, Sr.
Jan 9, 1809 - May 8, 1886

Ambrose T. Sikes
Jan 18, 1814 - May 10, 1873

Infant son of William H. & B.T. Sikes
b/d    May 29, 1879

William H. Sikes 
Apr 27, 1834 - Feb 21, 1892
m. Dec 18, 1866, Bettie Sikes, dau of
John B. & Mary A. Thompson
b. Green Co., Ala. Sep 23, 1844 
d. Jan 14, 1884

Lieut. Jesse W. Sikes, Jr.
son of J. & M. L. Sikes
died Sep 10, 1863 Decatur, Ala
[of Typhoid Fever]

Elizabeth Sikes
dau of J. W. & B.C. Sikes  
b/d Oct 21, 1884

Mary Tennessee Mosely
dau of Jesse & Martha Louise Sikes
Oct 14, 1829 - May 9, 1864
m. Dec 16, 1846
Thomas Green Mosely

Mary Sikes Mosely, dau of Thomas
Green & Mary Tennessee Mosely
Feb 26, 1854 - Jan 30, 1855

Maggie E. Rains, wife of John Rains
dau of J. & M. T. Sikes
died Mar 24, 1862

John R. Rains, son of J. & M.E. Rains
died Feb 8, 1863

J. Sikes Rains, son of J. & M.E. Rains
died Feb 8 1863

621. SIMPSON CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle (Cannon County).  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), right (S) on
Hwy 64, left (E) on Burt Burgen Road, left (NE) on Burt Road.  3/4 mile NW of Burt at end of farm access road.  By:
Steve Cates.

Nitha Ann Simpson 
wife of Peter Simpson
age 68 yrs, 11 mo, 14 days
[Feb 9, 1815] - Jan 23, 1884

Jane Simpson
wife of Peter Simpson
38 yrs, 3 mos, 4 days
[Aug 10, 1799] - Nov 14, 1837

G. W. Simpson
Mar 16, 1853 - Aug 17, 19(11)

Minnie Simpson   1894 - 1915

P. M. Simpson
Jan 3, 1855 - Oct 20, 1929

M. T. Simpson
Jan 17, 1857 - Jan 2, 1930

Willie Columbus Simpson
Sep 21, 1893 - Feb 28, 1894



-299-

621. Simpson Cemetery cont’d

Tennie R. Alexander
wife of W. P. Alexander  
Mar 1, 1868 - Apr 14, 1911

James Richard Bowen
Mar 5, 1852 - Apr 26, 1934
& wife, Sarah L. Brandon Bowen
dau of Richard & Martha M. Byford
Brandon    1862 - 1895

J. A. Brandon
Apr 5, 1840 - July 2, 1905, & wife, 
M. C. Brandon  Mar 3, 1845 -      

Alfred Brandon
May 11, 1872 - Aug 6, 1892

Joseph Armstrong Brandon
Dec 31, 1793 - Aug 22, 1875 
& wife, Sallie Tenpenny Brandon
Aug 17, 1804 - Aug 23, 1889

John M. Brandon 
1848 - 1921
& wife, Isabell Smith Brandon
1855 -    ?   

William E. Gannon
Nov 4, 1821 - Nov 20, 1898
Rebecca Gannon
May 11, 1839 -        

M. E. Hayes, wife of Solomon Hayes
Nov 10, 1811 - Oct 20, 1891

Palmer K. Hayes 
son of S. F. & Maggie Hayes
(Jan) 28, 1906 - Nov 29, 1908

Dora Haley
Jan 1, 1883 - Feb 9, 1908

P. J. Hollis
May 6, 1872 - Feb 17, 1903 Elizabeth Knox

Dec 29, 1876 - Jan 11, 1913

Joseph Burton Knox
Apr 28, 1878 - Sep 29, 1903
& wife, Sallie Brandon Knox
Nov 12, 1881 - June 3, 1908

Quixie J. Mitchell
wife of J. C. Mitchell
June 20, 1876 - Aug 8, 1903
& 3 infants

J. H. Perry
Mar 18, 1846 - Oct 28, 1906
& wife, R. A. Walkey Perry
July 18, 1856 - May 1, 1938

Ethel Perry, dau of J.H. & R.A. Perry
Nov 17, 1888 - Sep 19, 1906

Mattie Summar   1889 - 1917

Thomas D. Perry
Jan 20, 1890 - Sep 24, 1914

Malinda Brandon Rogers
wife of W. E. Rogers
Mar 22, 1879 - July 22, 1898
& Infant - [no dates]

Jennie Williams
Aug 15, 1873 - May 3, 1949

Kate Williams
Dec 25, 1877 - Nov 27, 1925

622. SIMPSON CEMETERY - Milton Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), 1½  miles N of Milton on the right (E)
side of road.  An iron fence is around the two graves.  There are 4 fieldstone markers outside the fence.  Marked “Grave”
on USGS map.  By: Bob Ragland, Nancy Morgan, Margaret Batey, 1975.

J. T. Simpson
Apr 1, 1821 - Dec 31, 1876

Anna Simpson
Sep 11, 1868 - Aug 16, 1888

623. SMITH CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #70 (SW) on Almaville Road, follow
Mile Lane (SE).  On the S edge of I-24 and E of Baker Road near the intersection with Mile Lane. Fenced.   By: William
Walkup & Allen Gooch, 1977.

Jackson Smith - b. Jackson Co.
Mar 7 or 18, 1810 - 1861 & wife,
Nancy Mulherin Newsom Buchanan
Smith - b. Davidson Co.
July 13, 1818 - 1873

Jack Wood Smith
Feb 4, 1848 - Feb 17, 1906
& wife, Mary Watkins Vawter Smith
Feb 24, 1850 - Mar 19, 1914  [parents
of Mrs. Mable Smith Morton]

Thomas Jefferson Batey
May 12, 1836 - May 13, 1926
& wife, Ann Letia Smith Batey
1841-1905

Jack Smith Morton - 9 months old
son of Mrs. Mable Smith Morton

John Thomas Batey
Oct 2, 1905 - July 6, 1906

Charles Buchanan
Dec 1831 - Sep 20, 1837

William Madison Smith
Aug 30, 1836 - Sep 30, 1837
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624. SMITH CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), take Old Salem Road to Salem.  About
400 feet NE of intersection with Rucker Lane at Salem.  This cemetery was checked in June 1975 and only one stone
was found.  By: Thomas Steagall, May 20, 1975; E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1975.

Robert Smith, an early settler ca 1800 was buried here.           Lucy H. McGowan  Oct 30, 1840 - Oct 13, 1854
Garrett & McClain in “Some Rutherford Co. Cemetery Records,” listed the following additional stones and said there

were once some “Lillard” graves here but they were moved.

Susan G. Brady, wife of W. T. Brady 
Mar 8, 1843 - June 8, 1859

Thomas H. McGowan
June 1, 1838 - July 29, 1859

Obadiah Smith - 1 yr, 4 mo, 21 ds
d. Aug 4, 1815

Samuel H. Smith - 1 yr & 10 mos
d. Jan 12, 1823

625. SMITH CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41), left (E) on Dilton-Mankin
Road, continue straight on Wilson Overall Road, right (S) on Lytle Creek Road.  1¼  miles due S of Mt. Hermon Church
and at end of a farm access road.  Many unmarked graves.  By: Roy Tarwater & Bob Ragland, 1975.

A. T. Smith
Nov 7, 1847 - Nov 1, 1882

Lou A. Smith, wife of A. T. Smith
Jan 25, 1850 - July 11, 1898

626. SMITH CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle (Cannon County).  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), left (NE) to
Readyville, right (E) on Old Woodbury Pike, left (N) on Porterfield Road 2½ miles, right (E) on Jess Reed Road. 
Cemetery is behind house at end of farm access road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Elizabeth Smith
d. Apr 23, 1885

Swinfield Smith
d. Feb 1, 1888

Nancy N. Smith
d. July 31, 1884

Tennie A. Smith   [no dates] H. Smith [no dates] L. Smith [no dates]

Lucy Smith   d. 1841 Alice DuBois Paschal   1881-19    William David Paschal   1877-1940

M. C. Francis
Oct 18, 1835 - Dec 29, 1910
[& wife], Lucy Francis
Dec 18, 1839 - May 10, 1910

J. F. Paschal
Jan 1, 1857 - Oct 27, 1926
& wife, Ada L. Francis Paschal
Feb 9, 1864 - May 14, 1910

Andra J. Paschal
son of W. C. & Duff Paschal
Oct 24, 1906 - Jan 16, 1908

627. SMITH CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E on Halls Hill Pike, right (S) on Goochie Ford Road to Antioch
Church, right (W) on Smith Road.  On E side of Cripple Creek near mouth of Andrews Creek.  Located on the old A.
L. Smith farm.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Lafayette T. Smith
Sep 16, 1844 - Mar 6, 1893

Virginia R. Smith
July 7, 1880 - Sep 14, 1880

Eugenia Smith
Sep 18 - Oct 20, 1878

James D. McKnight   [no dates] John McKnight
Aug 28, 1847 - Nov 26, 1858

Edward G. Smith
Aug 5-19, 1877

628. SMITH-SIMS CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), left (S) on Kimbro Road.  On
right (N) side of road.  1a  miles SE of Salem. This land was originally settled by Dr. Swepson Sims, who was one of
the organizers of Salem Methodist Church. Marked “Smith cem” on USGS map.  Listed in Garrett & McClain book,
page 96 as “Sims Cemetery.”  By: W. H. King & E. K. Johns, 1973.   * Listed in Garrett & McClain, but not found.
Updated by Kim Denny, 2003.

Dr. Swepson Sims
b. Granville Co., NC 
May 16, 1775 - Sep 22, 1850

Jane M. Sims
wife of Dr. Swepson Sims
July 31, 1776 - July 22, 1843

Robert L. Sims
Aug 26, 1810 - Nov 23, 1856
[m. May 19, 1831, Catherine C. Hawkins]

Thomas Sims, son of
Swepson & Jane M. Sims
Mar 22, 1813 - Jan 3, 1864

Mary S. Sims, wife of Thomas
Sims  Nov 1, 1817 - Nov 28, 1887
& son b/d   Mar 4, 1858 or 1838

Sarah Louisa Sims
July 2, 1843 - Feb 22, 1848
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628. Smith-Sims Cemetery cont’d

Martha Frances Sims
May 29, 1843 - Feb 25, 1848

Leonard M. Sims
son of Thomas & Mary S. Sims
Jan 15, 1838 - Oct 10, 1856

Edward H. Sims
Feb 7, 1832 - Jan 10, 1836

* Sarah Jane Sims, dau of
Thomas & Mary S. Sims
Apr 3, 1835 - June 22, 1850

* Leonard J. C. Sims
Feb 25, 1843 - Sep 10, 1845

Elizabeth K. Smith
73 yrs, 5 mos & 15 days
[Apr 23, 1812] - Oct 8, 1885

Robert A. Smith
Feb 16, 1848 - Sep 16, 1916
& wife, Florence McClain Smith
Feb 3, 1846 - Jan 21, 1901

Eugene M. Smith
Feb 18, 1850 - Feb 12, 1917

John Moore Smith
Apr 9, 1879 -          
Mary Reid Smith
Oct 10, 1880 - Dec 5, 1965

Robert Eugene Smith
Mar 4, 1885 - July 15, 1944

Tom B. Smith  - Feb 15, 1943
Tenn. Pvt. 113 M.G. Bat. 30th Div.

Clifford G. Smith   1872 - 1931
Dana H. Smith   1882 - 1961

* Lucian Smith
Dec 29, 1854 - Mar 6, 1932

* Howard Smith
Sep 8 - Oct 9, 1881

* Alma Smith
Sep 8 - Oct 14, 1881

Nena Smith   1879 - 1953
[D.A.R. marker]

Missie McLean Smith   
1884 - 1965  [D. A. R. marker]

Mrs. Susanna S. Barnes
Jan 3, 1801 - May 10, 1851

Hartwell P. Bass - CSA veteran
Jan 12, 1844 - Feb 23, 1897
Jennie S. Bass
Mar 25, 1851 - Apr 28, 1914

Lewis Sims Bass, son of
H. P. & Jennie S. Bass
Sep 21, 1882 - July 7, 1883

M. [Mary] J. Crockett
wife of C. [Charles] A. Crockett
Feb 20, 1849 - Sep 26, 1885

H. B. Hyde
Dec 26, 1866 - Jan 10, 1940
& wife, Mary Bass Hyde
May 1, 1873 - July 22, 1946

J. Dink Lawrence
May 16, 1844 - May 6, 1914

John D. Lawrence   
1822 - 1899
Frances C. Lawrence  1825 - 1904

Irene Frances Owen
Mar 25, 1856 - Oct 5, 1887

Benjamin Franklin Reid
June 3, 1848 - Apr 14, 1914
& wife, Mary “Mollie” E. Sims Reid, 
dau of T. & M. S. Sims
Apr 29, 1844 - June 25, 1886

Rebecca Lawrence Wood  1864 - 1950 Archer White Wood   1860 - 1937

629. SMOTHERMAN CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), left (W) on Barfield Road,
left (S) on Midland Road, right (W) on Panther Creek Road, left (S) on New Zion Road, right (W) on Link Road.  On
Link Rd. 2/3 mile SW of Old Leb Methodist Church and about 300-400 feet left (S) of road on a rise.  30 or more
fieldstone marked graves.  By: Robert Ragland,  1975.

A. W. Smotherman
Feb 9, 1849 - Nov 7, 1910
& wife, Dorinda C. Smotherman
Aug 26, 1847 -          

Lum B. Smotherman
Oct 1, 1872 - July 16, 1947
Eula A. Smotherman
Dec 5, 1876 - June 6, 1958

Greeley Smotherman
Dec 21, 1882 - June 11, 1932
Alice Smotherman
Apr 12, 1883 - May 13, 1956

Jeff D. Smotherman    1885 - 1959
Ruth R. Smotherman   
[Apr 30,] 1900 - [June 1993]

J. S. Smotherman   1851 - 1932
S. J. Smotherman   1853 - 1931

Sallie Smotherman
wife of Houston Smotherman
died Mar 9, 1897

J. T. Smotherman  1924 - 1935
son of Jeff & Ruth Smotherman

John Allen Smotherman
May 1, 1871 - Nov 9, 1934
Annie Rucker Smotherman
July 14, 1876 - Apr 26, 1954

Jesse B. Smotherman
Sep 5, 1905 - Mar 13, 1953
Lulu Iris Smotherman
Mar 17, 1905 -          
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629. Smotherman Cemetery cont’d

C. A. Smotherman    1876 - 1924
Cora Smotherman   1882 -      

L. M. N. Smotherman
Apr 7, 1885 - Oct 9, 1931

E. F. Smotherman
Dec 13, 1881 - Mar 12, 1944 

R. E. Smotherman
1900 - 1930

R. F. Smotherman
Jan 16, 1923 - Mar 7, 1943

Grady Smotherman
Mar 15, 1908 - May 25, 1924

Ephraim Riley Smotherman
PFC     U. S. Marine Corps
July 22, 1919 - Mar 28, 1972

Randolph S. Smotherman
May 28-June 1, 1943
Ralph S. Smotherman
May 28-June 3, 1943

Nancy Delois Smotherman
June 8, 1943 - Apr 24, 1945

R. A. Smotherman Oct 1-31, 1928

A. L. Smotherman   [no dates]

Frederick Smotherman  
Nov 18-23, 1918
son of C. A. & F. C. Smotherman

Margaret A. Carlton
Oct 15, 1835 - Feb 28, 1870

W. E. Garrett   1929 - 1931

J. Freelen Garrett
Mar 1, 1903 - Jan 21, 1938
M. Belle Garrett    Aug 9, 1909 -        

Laura Gene Garrett   
Feb 13, 1944
dau of Mr. & Mrs. Ernest Garrett

Sciotal? Holden
dau of J. M. & S. A. Holden
June 21, 1869 - Oct 10, 1872

Elaine Handley
June 28 - Oct 24, 1936

Cora May Jones, wife of Jeff Jones
Sep 14, 1886 - Aug 16, 1922 T. E. Rowland   1868 - 1930

J. G. Rowland
May 23, 1850 - Apr 15, 1920
& wife, Paulina J. Rowland
Sep 4, 1847 -         

Adena S. Smith   1880 - 1940 Infant son of J. S. & Lola Woodson
Dec 16-22, 1922

630. SMOTHERMAN CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Midland-
Fosterville Road to Midland, left (S) on Midland-Shelbyville Road.  1 mile S of Midland and near Bedford County line.
Marked “Smotherman cem” on USGS map.  By: H. G. Wray & E. K. Johns, 1975.

Ethel E. Smotherman
Dec 5, 1891 - Oct 11, 1961
Leonard E. Smotherman
Mar 4, 1896 - Aug 15, 1968

John W. Smotherman
1867 - 1929
& wife, Mary J. Smotherman
1873 - 1969

Charlie R. Smotherman
Feb 19, 1894 - June 1, 1960
Minnie D. Smotherman
Jan 25, 1895 - July 21, 1974
& infant son - July 2, 1930

Bunyon C. Smotherman 
[Nov 10,] 1907 - [Feb 1984]
Jimmie I. Smotherman 
[June 21,] 1908 - [Sep] 1972

Alvis Scott Lamb Smotherman
Sep 16, 1903 - Dec 28, 1939

John W. Smotherman   1913 - 1919

J. W. Smotherman
Apr 11, 1932 - June 1, 1933

Ellis R. Smotherman
Feb 25, 1933 - Dec 8, 1962
Elizabeth M. Smotherman
Apr 25, 1935 -              

Dan A. Cortner   1898 - 1968
Clara S. Cortner   1903 - 1966

Charles Dennis Griffin
Jan 9, 1949 - May 25, 1964

Musie J. Haley
Feb 22, 1896 - Nov 5, 1973
Ernest F. Haley
Feb 22, 1894 -         

R. E. Hall
Oct 10, 1901 - [July 1995] 
William H. Hall
Mar 22, 1906 - Sep 13, 1973

Emma Jean Hibdon   Apr 9, 1944 -      

Luther D. Holden   1879 - 1934
Sarah Lou Holden   1880 - 1949

Lawson H. Jelks   1893 - [Dec] 1969
Estell M. Jelks   1892 - [Mar 1978]

David J. Lamb
Mar 2, 1850 - Jan 24, 1931

C. R. Lambe   1869 - 1942
Lizzie H. Lambe   1876 - 1945
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630. Smotherman Cemetery cont’d

J. Edgar Lamb
Feb 23, 1882 - Nov 28, 1936
Annie P. Lamb
Dec 22, 1891 - Aug 15, 1972

Cleveland Lamb
Dec 26, 1884 - Jan 28, 1971
Dora Lamb
Aug 24, 1906 - [Dec 23, 1989]    

Macron Lamb
Apr 30, 1900- Aug 8, 1930
Horace W. Lamb
Oct 25, 1896 - Aug 18, 1966
Ruth Lamb   June 30, 193   -          

Fannie Lou Loyd
May 22, 1883 - Aug 26, 1958

Peggy Lamb   1933 - 1940 Grady McCollumn
Apr 18, 1908 - Feb 10, 1966

Lemon Pinkston
May 28, 1879 - July 30, 1954
Mattie Pinkston
July 29, 1890 - Mar 10, 1963

Edward Rowland
son of W. L. & Jessie Rowland
May 14, 1919 - Mar 10, 1920

Lucile Beatrice Smith
June 18, 1925 - Jan 24, 1941

Mary Ann Wilson   1944 - 1946

Charles Milton Tucker
Apr 18 - Nov 8, 1951

Robbie L. Vincent   1910 -       
Robbie L. Vincent   1908 - 1942

Rev. Gus C. Wright   1909 - 1944
Mary L. Wright   1913 -       

631. SMOTHERMAN CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Rockvale, left (SW) on Rockvale-
Versailles Road, left (E) on Versailles-Newtown Road.  3/4 mile past Link Road on right (W) side of road behind garden
& house.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  Wire fence encloses large area but these are only markers.  By: E. K. Johns,
1972.  Updates by Mrs. Melvin Hatcher & Myrtle Smotherman Ragsdale, 1982.

Elbert Smotherman, Jr.
Apr 19, 1851 - Mar 23, 1903, & wife,
Nancy E. Williams Smotherman
Dec 16, 1853 -           

D. R. Smith
July 20, 1887 - Feb 15, 1915

Infant son of John Smotherman
d. May 2, 1908

Joseph Palmer Smotherman
1889 - 1964
[also read as 1879 - 1954]

Judy Maria Wilhoite
Mar 27, 1959 - Jan 12, 1960

James A. Smotherman, son of
Elbert, Jr. & Nancy Smotherman
b. May 6, 1879 - d.          

Lizzie Holder Smotherman 
1st wife of  James A. Smotherman

Dovie Holden Smotherman
1st wife of  Palmer Smotherman

David Elbert Smotherman, son of
Elbert, Jr. & Nancy Smotherman
Mar 11, 1875 - July 1, 1933

Albert Franklin Ragsdale, son of
Albert & Myrtle Smotherman
Ragsdale   b/d   Sep 2, 1928

Nancy Elizabeth Smotherman
1st child of Palmer & Minnie Ragsdale
Smotherman     Jan 15-19, 1926

Infant twin sons of James A. &
Beatrice Neal Smotherman

William “Billy” Jessup Smotherman
son of James & Beatrice Smotherman
Mar 8, 1941, Rockvale, TN
June 4, 1993, Bellflower, CA

Mary & Hubert Lamb, children of
Gustavus A. & Dorinda Smith
Smotherman Lamb 
[Dorinda Lamb, dau of Elbert, Jr. &
Nancy Smotherman] 

Polly Ann Ragsdale, dau of Albert &
Myrtle Smotherman Ragsdale
Mar 3, 1932 - Feb 5, 1933

Mrs. J. A. Smotherman
Aug 15, 1891 - Apr 12, 1934

632. SNEED CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N) on I-840,
left (W) on Couchville Pike, left 9S) on Fellowship Road, left (SW) on N. Lamar Road.  N side of Spring Creek.  ½ mile
from Stones River.   Moved to Mt. Juliet by Army Corps of Engineers.  These stones were there and there was no reason
for not recording the information.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971.

Adrian Sneed
Jan 16, 1859 - Jan 14, 1860
son of Alexander & Margaret A.
Fulton Sneed

William Sneed    [died of cholera]
Aug    , 1776 - July 13, 1835
[once a stone box type grave with a
large slab on top]

4 graves listed by Army Corps:
Tiny Sanders          Infant  Sanders
Robly Sanders    died 1881
Sarah N. Sanders   died 1881
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633. SNELL CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), right (SW) on Old Salem Road through
Salem community, right (W) on Windrow Road, right (N) on Kingwood Road.  1/4 mile due W of  bridge over Overall
Creek on old Todge Vaughn farm.  Out in a field.  Several fieldstone markers.  By: Betty Ragsdale & Jane Stone, 1971.

James Snell   Jan 19, 1773 - June 28, 1838 Elizabeth (Betsy Thomas) Snell  Jan 5, 1780 - Aug 3, 1833

634. SNELL CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), left (S) on Coleman Hill Road ½ mile
on left (E) edge of road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: Dorothy Smotherman, 1968

R. D. Snell, Apr 3, 1803 - Nov 11,
1885, & wife, Martha J. Snell
Jan 1, 1823 - Jan 5, 1891

R. D. Snell
June 16, 1857 - Jan 2, 1934

Mary R. Snell
May 5, 1861 - Mar 2, 1897

Addie Adell Snell
Dec 30, 1880 - Aug 6, 1894

Sallie Roberda Snell
Mar 17, 1893 - Oct 10, 1896

Alma Pearl Snell - 3 yrs, 2 mo, 4 days
dau of W. C. & A. R. Snell
[Aug 23, 1880] - Oct 27, 1883

Richard B. Delbridge
July 1, 1887 - Sep 2, 1891

Mattie L. Delbridge
May 11, 1903 - Feb 13, 1909

Julia Frances Oakley, 
dau of R. E. & M. R. Oakley  
Jan 3, 1916 - Feb 8, 1917

R. {Robert] E. Oakley   
Feb 25, 1882 - [Nov 1966] 
Mattie Read Oakley
Sep 16, 1884 - Nov 4, 1953

John C. Read
Apr 3, 1852 - Dec 8, 1919
Julia A. Read
Sep 20, 1859 - Jan 14, 1922

Alzada Read
dau of J. C. & J. A. Read
Aug 29 - Sep 1, 1894

R. D. Wray, son of 
T. J. & E. J. Wray
[Aug 6, 1868] - Dec 10, 1881

635. SNELL CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Barfield Road, right
(N) on Armstrong Valley Road.   Located about 400 feet left (W) of the road.  Iron fence.  By: Mrs. James Ragsdale,
W. H. King & Sarah King, 1973.

T. [Thomas] B. Snell
Sep 10, 1813 - Sep 18, 1904
& wife, Mary E. Snell
July 1, 1822 - May 16, 1899

Sallie J. Sims
dau of T. B. & M. E. Snell
Aug 22, 1844 - Jan 1, 1867

H. [Hodge] D. Snell
May 29, 1851 - Oct 22, 1933
& wife, Martha P. Snell
May 21, 1851 - Oct 6, 1920

T. B. Snell
Sep 27, 1854 - Mar 29, 1879

Daniel M. Leatherman
Jan 11, 1839 - June 18, 1901
& wife, Bettie Snell Leatherman
Dec 13, 1846 - Oct 1, 1896

Charles Richard Ransom
July 24, 1836 - May 18, 1907
Fannie Ransom
May 26, 1839 - Nov 14, 1911

Charles Britton Tomlinson
Jan 1, 1880 - Mar 4, 1968
& wife, Gertrude Tomlinson
dau of H. D. & Martha Snell
Oct 30, 1876 - July 4, 1947

Mary Ella Tomlinson
Sep 21-Dec 31, 1911
dau of C. B. & G. M. Tomlinson

Infant son of C. B. & G. M.
Tomlinson      —Oct 8, 1901— 

Evelyn Dean Tomlinson
Jan 27 - Oct 29, 1930

636. SNELL-NEWMAN CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), right (SW) on Old Salem Road
through Salem community, right (W) on Windrow Road, ½ mile E of Snell Cemetery No. 633 on right (N) side of road.
1¼  miles NE of Windrow.  In some trees near the old log cabin of Hardy T. Snell.   Several unmarked graves.  By: Mrs.
James Ragsdale & Jane Lawrence Stone, 1971.

Hardy T. Snell
Nov 14, 1800 - Feb 16, 1850
& wife, Jane W. [White Woods] Snell
July 9, 1809 - Aug 28, 1889

James A. Snell
son of H. T. & Jane W. Snell
Sep 13, 1831 - July 6, 1833

[Francis] Frank M. Snell
1836 - 1862
& wife, Louisa V. Snell
1838 - 1919 [CSA widow’s
pension application]
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636. Snell-Newman Cemetery cont’d

John W. Snell 
son of T.B. & M.E. Snell
July 22, 1862 - Apr 2, 1865

Curtis W. Snell, son of T.B.& Mary Snell
Dec 17, 1848 - Mar 28, 1850

Frances M. [Snell] Leathers 
1863 - 1943

Allen J. Leathers  
1885 - 1936

[Fenced off & next to Snell Cemetery]
J. P. Newman    Oct 11, 1872-Sep 10, 1907

Joseph B. Oglesby   
1875 - 1889

W. W. Parker
Sep 28, 1918 - Dec 11, 1942

637. SPANN CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit left (W) on I-850, right (N) on
Almaville Road, left (W) on Spanntown Road.  1½  miles W of Almaville on left (S) edge of Spanntown Road.  Marked
“cem” on USGS map.  By: Dorothy E. Smotherman, 1968.

William A. Spann
June 24, 1855 - Nov 26, 1905

[Stone broken] Footstone: E.A.M.
           an
              9, 1856      39 years

Joseph H. B. Spann
Sep 25, 1858 - Jan 12, 1905
[ALSO RECORDED AS]
Joseph S. A. Spann
Sep 29, 1859 - Jan 12, 1902

Mary T. Spann Mays
Feb 4, 1851 - Jan 6, 1901
m. Dec 24, 1882,  Dr. J. E. Mays

Mrs. Nancy Isabella Ray
Aug 10, 1852 - Oct 13, 1894

638. SPENCE CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Rockvale, left (SW) on Rockvale-
Versailles Road, left (E) on Versailles-Newtown Road continue on Panther Creek Road.  1a  miles E of Versailles.  This
is about 2/3 mile SW of Pinnacle Hill.  Grown up.  30 fieldstone markers.  By: Robert Ragland, 1975.

Brittian [Brittain?] Spence
1791 - Oct [8], 1829

C. D. Comer
Jan 25, 1845 - Feb 12, 1907

Elizabeth Underwood Comer
Jan 31, 1844 - Dec 31, 1935

Phebe A. Turner
Dec 14-21, 1872

J. C. Turner
Aug 19, 1881 -             

J. G. Williams
May 2, 1818 - Aug 3, 1898

Phebe Williams
Oct 7, 1820 - May 7, 1897

639. SPENCE CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle. S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Lovvorn Road, right
(W) on Rock Springs Road.  Cemetery on right (S) side of road.   ½ mile S of Holden Spring.  Marked “Spence cem”
on USGS map.   By: Mrs. Carrie Mitchell, 1972.

Brittan Spence
Feb 8, 1823 - June 28, 1888

Mrs. E. F. Spence
Mar 1, 1837 - Aug 22, 1913

Brother Abner Spence
Mar 9, 1879 - Jan 9, 1900

Max Miller Spence
[1880 census has Maximilly, wife]
Apr 22, 1845 - Feb 4, 1899
Beverly B. Spence
Feb 11, 1833 - Oct 4, 1909

Boyd F. Spence
Aug 11, 1900 - May 14, 1952

A. J. Spence   1868 - 1937

William Mallard
Apr 19, 1813 - Aug 12, 1862

Elizabeth Mallard
Nov 6, 1819 - Sep 19, 1902

George Mallard
Mar 6, 1843 - July 25, 1864

William B. Mallard
Dec 3, 1848 - Aug 16, 1864

James L. Mallard
Mar 16 - July 12, 1854

Richard Mallard
Aug 30, 1858 - Nov 10, 1859

Lucia E. Mallard
Oct 30, 1876 - Aug 24, 1895

Sallie Mallard
Dec 11, 1880 - Sep 6, 1886

William W. Mallard
Nov 8, 1877 - Oct 20, 1889

Susie Mallard
Jan 29 - Feb 6, 1880

Julia A. Mallard, wife of John Mallard
June 25, 1850 - Feb 18, 1920
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639. Spence Cemetery cont’d

J. E. Mallard
Feb 9, 1846 - Oct 15, 1918

Nannie T. Mallard
Nov 10, 1850 - Nov 9, 1928

Albert L. Mallard
Jan 5, 1879 - Sep 8, 1919

Sam Mallard
Feb 12, 1883 - June 16, 1936

Etta Mallard
1869 - 1935

Katie T. Mallard
June 1, 1894 - Jan 23, 1917

Mary E. Mallard Morton
wife of Emmett Morton
June 12, 18[81] -                 

Sue Mallard Morton
July 15, 1852 -              

Rose Lee Harris   d. 1933
L. D. Harris   d. Oct 13, 1947

Mary Hix Jackson   1859 - 1928
Zack Jackson   1849 - 1918

640. SPERRY CEMETERY - Hermitage Quadrangle (Wilson County).  Between Alvin Sperry Road and Suggs Creek and
just over the county line from Davidson Co.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

Samuel Sperry
May 27, 1789 - Sep 26, 1871

Mourning Sperry
Apr 22, 1808 - May 23, 1873

Albah Sperry
June 29, 1828 - Jan 4, 1912

Lucinda J. Sperry   1836 - 1925 Susan B. Sperry   d. Nov 19, 1900 Thomas Sperry   d. Sep 4, 1848

Elizabeth Sperry   d. Nov 3, 1842 Jonathan E. Sperry
Nov 8, 1869 - Apr 21, 1888

Joseph L. Sperry
Nov 19, 1862 - Jan 31, 1863

Washington F. Sperry
Sep 2, 1858 - May 26, 1961

Soloman T. Sperry
Jan 4, 1857 - Apr 23, 1861

Auber S. Ellis  
Apr 29-May 18, 1898

Sue Bond   [no dates]

641. STEGALL CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Rockvale, left (SW) on Rockvale-
Versailles Road, left (E) on Whitus Road.   In Douglas Hollow 3/4 mile E of Versailles-Rockvale Road.  On N side of
Whitus Road about 600 feet from the road.  About 20 unmarked graves.  By: Robert Ragland & Henry Wray, 1975.

Richard A. Stegall   1848 - 1926 William Mitchell Stegall     Nov 12, 1876 - Oct 10, 1955

Theo [Theodore] Steele 1880-1960 Pearl Steele   1893 - 1933                         Callie Steele   1857 - 1913

642. STEELE CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  1/4 mile S of Couchville Pike & ½ mile E of
Philippi Church.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.                 A. A. Steele [no dates]

643. STEWART CEMETERY - Hermitage Quadrangle (Davidson County).  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  Just N of
Stewarts Ferry Pike and about 250 feet W of Dodson Chapel Road.  Moved to Mt. Juliet by Army Corps of Engineers.
6 marked “unknown.”  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

William Stewart   d. 1840 Andrew Stewart   d. 1840 John Stewart   Sep 16, 1841 -       

Sarah B. Stewart   [no dates] William Bumpas Stewart
Nov 19, 1836 - June 26, 1918

Henrietta Page Stewart
Sep 27, 1842 - Sep 8, 1919

Mary Emily Stewart
Dec 6, 1861 - Aug 21, 1953

Margaret T. Stewart
Aug 3, 1868 - July 17, 1956

John Mack Stewart
Nov 22, 1882 - Feb 8, 1950

Bailey Peyton Stewart
Sep 17, 1880 - June 12, 1959

Effie Acree Stewart
Mar 3, 1890 - June 15, 1921

Willie Pauline Stewart
Apr 13, 1872 - Jan 11, 1940

Joseph M. Stewart
Oct 8, 1878 - Oct 8, 1889

Tilden Stewart
Dec    , 1876 - Feb 14, 1877

George Law Stewart
Sep    , 1870 - June 26, 1871
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643. Stewart Cemetery cont’d

3 Stewart infants - no dates
Steele infant - no dates

William P. Johnson
Apr 18, 1837 - Feb 2, 1842

James Stewart Brooks  - no dates

Elizabeth S. Earhart   d. 1874 Nimrod Earhart   d. 1845 Oren Earhart   d. 1841

William Earhart   d. 1889 Mary J. Earhart   d. 1915

644. STONES RIVER NATIONAL BATTLEFIELD CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  Located on old Nashville Pike.
Following the battle here Jan 2, 1863, most of the dead were buried on the field.  Jan 2, 1863 the National Cemetery was
established.  The Union dead were disinterred and reburied here.  Union soldiers buried in surrounding counties were
also moved here.  There are 6,100 Union burials—2,562 unknown.  [A second source shows  6,177 Union burials—2,360
unknown].  Lists of the known dead were published in Roll of Honor books; copies are in State Library and Archives,
Nashville.  The Nashville Daily Union, a newspaper published in Nashville, also carried lists of the dead and wounded
in the January 1863 papers.  Information concerning burials at this National Cemetery may be obtained from Stones
River National Battlefield, 111 Old Lodge Lane, Murfreesboro, TN 37129 (615) 893-9501.

645. STROOP CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), right (S) on Coleman Road, right (W)
on Weeks Road.  1 mile due S of the Big Coleman Cemetery and E of the road.   Several fieldstone markers.  By: Steve
Cates, 1975.

Jacob Stroop, son of John Stroop
Dec 21, 1819 - age 3 ?   years

J. T. Thompson
May 9, 1823 - Feb 22, 1905, & wife,
Martha E. Milan Thompson
1841 - 1877

Melissa B. Thompson
dau of J. T. Thompson
Apr 23, 1860 - Dec 22, 1887

W. B. Thompson
son of J. T. Thompson
Feb 2, 1862 - Apr 2, 1882

Cleve Thompson
June 14, 1868 - Nov 12, 1897

Mary C. Dunn
dau of N. C.& B. C. Dunn
Aug 7, 1860 - Aug 29, 1898

646. SUBLETT CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), 1/3 mile SW of center of Lascassas
and about 300 feet N of Hwy 96 on top of a ridge under a big maple tree.  All the stones were down.  About 6 unmarked
graves or with fieldstones.  By: Leffel Brown, Robert Ragland & E. K. Johns, 1977.

William A. Sublett
son of G. A. & E. M. Sublett
Nov 22, 1821 - Feb 7, 1829

George A. Sublett
son of G. A. & E. M. Sublett
Aug 20, 1826 - Feb 8, 1829

George A. Brown
Dec 26, 1832 - Nov 2, 1922
Susan A. Sublette Brown
June 15, 1836 - June 16, 1895

A. C. [Abner Caldwell] Sublett
July 12, 1795 - Sep 8, 1880
Louisa A. Sublett
Feb 3, 1800 - May 15, 1882

NOTE: A.C. Sublett published the 1st

newspaper in Rutherford Co. called
“Courier”.  It lasted 2 years. In 1828
he started a news paper again to
promote Andrew Jackson’s campaign.

647. SUDBERRY CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Barfield Road, left
(S) on Midland Road, right (W) on Panther Creek Road, left (S) on New Zion Road, right (W) on Newtown Road.  1
mile E of Newtown and ½ mile N of Bedford County line on S side of a gravel road.  3 unmarked graves.  Clean.  By:
Robert Ragland, 1975.

Sally J. Sudberry
Aug 27, 1855 - Aug 25, 1935

Richard Sudberry
July 9, 1892 - Mar 28, 1932

Sonnie Sudberry   Jan 12, 1928 -    
Fannie A. Sudberry 
Apr 4, 1932 - Dec 21, 1933
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648. SUMNER KNOB CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), left (W)
on I-840, right (N) on Almaville Road, left (W) on Independent Hill Road, SW of Beulah Church.  Top of Sumner Knob
in Williamson Co. near Rutherford Co. line.  See Williamson Co. Historical Society, Pub. # 2, Spring 1971, for
additional information and history.  By: Mrs. Herman Major & Mrs. Joe Bowman, Mar 1978; Dorothy E. Smotherman,
1968.

Thomas Edward Sumner
b. Halifax Co., N.C.  Jan 4, 1770
d. July 23, 1819

Stone destroyed:  John Alston 
Apr 3, 1781 - Jan 23, 1837
& wife, Jane Hardeway Davis Alston
               - Oct 22, 1866

Mary B. Beasley
wife of William Beasley
Oct 26, 1823 - May 19, 1857

Ann T. Beasley
dau of W.B. & M. B. Beasley
Jan 25, 1845 - June 8, 1846

Mary J. Beasley
dau of W.B. & M.B. Beasley
Sep 28, 1846 - Aug 31, 1847

[grave adjoins open pit to N side]
Dr. John B. Copeland
Aug 2, 1815 - Feb 24, 1864

Memory of Mother
Virginia Sawyers
Jan 29, 1776 - Aug 8, 1849
m. Feb 7, 1799 to Samuel Clark, then
to Sampson Sawyers

Samuel Clark - b. Patrick Co., VA
Sep 6, 1772 - Sep 16, 1806
Emigrated to the western country in
1805 - died leaving a wife and four
small children

Virginia Russworm Gordon
wife of Dr. Willie B. Gordon
dau of John S. & Sarah Russworm
b. Williamson Co., TN Nov 29, 1818 -
d. June 13, 1841

[open pit to S side this grave]
Emily S. Hill
Mar 5, 1814 - Mar 10, 1849

Thomas O. Jarratt
Aug 30, 1816 - Nov 23, 1876

Media A. Jarratt
Dec 30, 1830 - Oct 31, 1858

Joel A. Kirkpatrick, son of Dr. S. T. F.
& Almira Peay Kirkpatrick
Jan 28 - Feb 3, 1875

Joseph A. Martin 
b. Stokes Co., NC Feb 18, 1817
d. Sep 1, 1835

Thomas Peay - b. Guilford Co., NC 
June 22, 1773 - Nov 13, 1837
& wife, Susan Peay
Mar 1, 1772 - Jan 29, 1857

Eliza Peay
wife of Col. Samuel Peay
Oct 1, 1809 - Feb 13, 1863

Willington A. Palmore
July 23, 1813 - June 28, 1850

Ann E. Peebles, wife of R. [Robert] R.
Peebles, dau of Samuel & Ann Lewis
May 21, 1826 - July 23, 1852

Samuela Peebles
2nd dau of R. R. & Ann E. Peebles
Sep 11, 1846 - July 1, 1849

Willie J. Peebles (only son)
of Robert R. & Ann E. Peebles
Apr 9, 1852 - Jan 16, 1855

Martin Clark Russworm
Sep 9, 1830 - Nov 13, 1832

649. SWAIN CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle.  On S bank of Fall Creek 3/4 mile E of old bridge on Lamar Road over
Fall Creek.  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers moved to Mt. Juliet.  One grave unmarked.

John L. Swain   died 1964

650. SWAIN CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle.  1/3 mile S of bridge on Lamar Road over Fall Creek.  Moved by U.S.
Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.

No markers: Allice F. Swain   —   Johnnie Swain   —   Martha Swain   —    C. W. Swain   —   D. F. Swain
[CSA widow’s pension application on Frank D. Swain by Alice E. Swain; D. F. Swain - CSA veteran, 45th Inf.]

651. TALBERT CEMETERY - Beech Grove Quadrangle (Cannon County).  SE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), right (S) on
Hwy 64, at Bradyville right on Hwy 64 (Dug Hollow Road), left (S) on Tolbert Hollow Road, left (E) on Gilley Hill
Road, cemetery on right (S) of road.  ½ mile due S of Hopewell Church.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  8-10 fieldstone
markers.  By: Steve Cates, Troy Bell & John Weaver, 1975.

Father - L. G. Talbert
Feb 29, 1820 - June 11, 1897
& wife, Mary E. Talbert
July 6, 1823 - Mar 7, 1904

J. C. A. Talbert
son of L. G. & M. E. Talbert
Aug 3, 1860 - Sep 10, 1892

Mattie Tensee Talbert
dau of W. H. Talbert
May 21, 1882 - Dec 21,   ?  

Ada C. Talbert, dau of        [broken]
William & Dazey Talbert

Infant dau of J. C. & M. S. Talbert
Feb 1-13, 1886

Lethal, son of B. I. & J. A. Bynum
June 1, 1897 - Sep 18, 1900
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652. TALLEY CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), left (N) on Cainsville Road.  1½
miles N of Lofton and about 250 feet right (E) of the Cainsville Road near a barn.  Wooded with an iron fence.  10 or
more fieldstones or unmarked graves.  By: Robert Ragland & E. K. Johns, 1977.

Martin Tally or Talley
Sep 1, 1772 - Oct 19, 1876
[“Columbia Herald & Mail”, Oct 29,
1875: d. near Readyville, Oct 19,
1875, b. Sep 1770 in VA, came to TN
1796, d. at 105 yrs; had 12 children]

Edmon Dillon
Dec 7, 1814 - May 14, 1894
& wife, Hannah Tally Dillon
Oct 18, 1815 - July 11, 1880

C. S. Dillon
Mar 27, 1842 - Dec 16, 1874
& wife, Virginia Williams Dillon
Oct 17, 1847 - Mar 9, 1900

Clem Dillon
June 18, 1849 - Oct 6, 1915

John M. Dillon
Dec 5, 1855 - June 18, 1864

W. N. Allen
Aug 27, 1846 - Aug 25, 1893
& wife, Izabelle Dillon Allen
May 1, 1848 - Apr 12, 1895

B. F. Phillips
Jan 27, 1834 - Jan 20, 1890

Howard D. Philips
Jan 6, 1873 - Feb 12, 1874

Essalina Allen
Jun 4, 1869 - June 27, 1870

Infant dau of H. C. & Martha Alsup
b/d   Aug 17, 1875

Hannah Bell McAdoo
wife of H. B. McAdoo
age 22 yrs, 8 mos & 13 days
[Jan 8, 1876] - Sep 21, 1898

Infant sons of H. W. & E. A. Penuel
H. M. - Apr 20-Nov 15, 1882
Rial - Oct 6, 1878 - Dec 24, 1879

653. TATE-PENNINGTON CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), left (S) on Mt. Vernon Road,
left (S) on Bunker Hill Road 1/3 mile.  ½ mile N of the Bedford County line and 1½  miles W of Bunker Hill.  By:
Franklin Blanton, 1977.

Dido Tate - age 29 years
[1811] - Aug 17, 1840

John Tate, son of Miles Tate
[no dates]

John T. Pennington
July 13, 1771 - Aug 15, 1848 [1841?]

Catharine Hall - age 78 years
[1768] - Nov 14, 1846

To the memory of John Hall and wife,
Catharine

654. TAYLOR CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  THERE IS AN OVERLAP ON NAMES WITH THE TAYLOR
CEMETERY [No. 654-A] ON DITCH LANE.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), right (N) on Ditch Lane, left (W) on
Taylor Road.  Cemetery on S edge of road.  Fenced and overgrown. Marked “Taylor cem” on USGS map.  By: C.K.
Burrus; J. Nolen, J. Buckner, P. Dam & P. Smith,1975.  Update by Don McCord, 2005.

B. [Benjamin] B. Taylor
b. Davidson Co. Dec 4, 1808
d. July 11, 1889
[& wife] Minerva A. Taylor
Aug 13, 1813 - Feb 16, 1895

R. H. Taylor
son of B. B. & M. A. Taylor    
Nov 7, 1840 - Dec 1, 1864
20th Tenn. Inf.   Killed at Franklin

Annie Lytle Taylor, 
wife of [W.E.?] Taylor
Aug 19, 1881 - July 24, 1906

W. E. Taylor
Jan 13, 1880 - June 22, 1926

R. E. Taylor
July 19, 1889 - May 18, 1891

Robert L. Taylor
July 2, 1905 - June 2, 1928

R. H. Campbell
July 22, 1860 - Nov 22, 1924

Arthur Francis Morgan  1873 - 1951

T. J. McCanless
Aug 27, 1866 - Feb 21, 1911

W. A. [William Allen] Morgan
Feb 26, 1846 - May 18, 1924
& wife, F. A. Morgan
Dec 19, 1853 -             
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654A. TAYLOR CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  THERE IS AN OVERLAP ON NAMES WITH THE TAYLOR
CEMETERY [No. 654] ON TAYLOR ROAD.    SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), right (N) on Ditch Lane 1/3 mile on
E side of road.  Listed in “Some Cemeteries of Rutherford Co.” by Garrett & McLain.  Updated by Don McCord, 2005.

[Buried here, but no marker]
Robert Taylor - came from Davidson
Co. in 1825 - d. ca 1850, & wife, 
Eliza Branch Taylor   d. ca 1840

J. T. [John Theophilus] Taylor
Apr 1, 1850 - Feb 14, 1909

655. TAYLOR CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Rockvale, left (SW) on Rockvale-
Versailles Road.  3/4 mile W of Mt. Pleasant Church on S side of road in front of a house.  Marked “Taylor cem” on
USGS map.  Clean, but stones very hard to read.  9 fieldstone markers.  Acklen, p. 285 lists this cemetery, but there are
differences.  See also Garrett & McClain “Some Rutherford Co., TN Cemetery Records,” page 100.  By: E. K. Johns
& H. G. Wray, 1972.

Vincent Taylor
Aug 1, 1797 - Mar 27, 1861
1st wife, Mary R. [Puckett] Taylor
dau of C. E. Puckett
Sep 27, 1802 - Sep 20, 1845

Margaret M. Taylor
2nd wife of Vincent Taylor
dau of Dr. William & M. Cheatam
Mar 15, 1816 - Dec 21, 1849

Tabitha Taylor
3rd wife of Vincent Taylor
Sep 12, 1800 - Oct 22, 1853

Nancy Jane Taylor
dau of Vincent & Mary R. Taylor
Apr 4, 1828 - Nov 1, 1852

Martha Emiline Taylor
dau of Vincent & Mary R. Taylor
Nov 30, 1842 - June 16, 1857

W. [William] C. Taylor
CSA veteran - 2nd Infantry
Aug 24, 1836 - Aug 4, 1907
m. Sep 6, 1860, Martha J.[Jane] White
dau of W. M. & Ella White
Mar 21, 1841 - Dec 11, 1896

William E. Taylor, son of
William C. & Martha J. Taylor
Oct 1861 - Oct 1872

Thomas L. Taylor   1812 - 1876
& wife, Louisa J.[Tate] Taylor
dau of K. P. & Mary Tate
May 17, 1814 - Apr 19, 1846

Vincent F. Taylor - 14y, 2m, 25 ds
son of N. R. & M. A. Taylor
June 17, 1857 - Sep 12, 1861

Nancy J. Taylor
dau of N .R. & M. A.Taylor
Nov 16, 1858 - Jan 2, 1859

J. E. K. Taylor
Mar 13-22, 1866

Isabell T. Taylor 
dau of  C. P & E. K. Taylor
Apr 3, 1855 - Apr 11, 1859

John H. Taylor
son of C. P. & E. K. Taylor
June 26, 1851 - May 2, 1853

James R. Taylor, son of
Charles .P. & Elizabeth K. Taylor  
Oct 13, 1849 - July 28,1850

John Henry Taylor, son of 
J. P. & M. A. Taylor  
July 8, 1859 - Aug 24, 1862

Infant dau of J.P. & M.A. Taylor
b/d Dec 12, 1857

William V. Brown, son of
Samuel M. & Amanda E. Brown
Mar 12, 1857 - Oct 2, 1884

F. S. Brown
Aug 30, 1821 - Dec 19, 1879
& wife, Elizabeth Brown
June 3, 1823 - Sep 15, 1876

656. TAYLOR CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  Location not known.  Mrs. Lillian Hunkins in 1965 gave the location
as in the 14th District of Rutherford Co. which is near Midland or just W of Midland.  They called it the “Winn” cemetery
with only two graves.  By: Caroline K. Burrus.

John Taylor   1803 - 1844 Jane Taylor   1814 - 1845

657. TAYLOR CEMETERY (AFRICAN-AMERICAN) - Beech Grove Quadrangle.  SE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), right
(S) on Big Springs Road, left (SE) on Burks Hollow Road.  3/4 mile SE of Donnell Chapel.  Marked “cem” on USGS
map.  By: Steve Cates

Henry Clay Taylor   Oct 14, 1841 - Dec 27, 1903
& wife, Belle M. Taylor  Sep 17, 1850 - Nov 10, 1884

Sallie Phillips, dau of Cale & N. C. Phillips
Aug 8, 1880 - July 12, 1890
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658. TEMPLETON GROVE CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70),
right (N) on Florence Road.  300 feet S of Enon Springs Road intersection with Florence Road.  On Army Corps of
Engineers land.  Fenced.  About 12 unmarked graves.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2003.

Capt. Nat Allen
killed at Battle of Stones River
[Dec 30, 1862 - Jan 2, 1863]

James H. Bryan, son of
James & Margaret Bryan
Feb 4, 1826 - July 29, 1852

Sarah Davis
dau of William K & Mary E. Davis
Jan 29, 1855 - Oct 8, 1862

Travis Davis
son of William K. & Mary E.Davis
Aug 20, 1857 - Oct 3, 1962

Mary Lou Davis
dau of William K. & Mary E.Davis
Aug 11, 1859 - Oct 30, 1862

William Allen Davis
son of William K.& Mary E. Davis
Dec 20, 1861 - Nov 16, 1862

Julia T. Johns
Sep 26, 1836 - Aug 16, 1915
W. R. Johns  Jan 12, 1839 -           

W. R. [Rufus] Johns
Jan 12, 1839 -      [d. after 1915]
& wife, Julia T. Johns
Sep 26, 1838 - Aug 16, 1915

Peter F. A. Read
son of John N. & Mary Read
Mar 26, 1823 - Aug 23, 1852

John Nash Read    Rev. War
b. Charlotte Co., VA Apr 25, 1763 
d. Jan 6, 1826 - moved to Rutherford
Co., 1806  “departed this life at
Templeton Grove”

Mary Read, wife of John Nash Read
[dau of Nathaniel Barksdale]
Nov 15, 1789 - Jan 2, 1856

Children of John N. & Mary Read
Mary Sydnor Read
& Martha Newel Read
[no dates]

William Harrison Read - age 21
son of John N. & Mary Read
[1813] - Sep 19, 1834

Edmond R. Read
son of John N. & Mary Read
Nov 21, 1816 - Sep 10, 1843

659. TENSION CEMETERY - Hermitage Quadrangle (Davidson Co.).  ½  mile E of Seven Pints and near Suggs Creek.
Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  No markers.  21 unknown.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

T. Tension   [no dates] Abner Tension   [no dates]

660. THOMPSON CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N)
on I-840, left (W) on Jefferson Pike (Hwy 266), left (SE) on Old Jefferson Pike, right (S) on Holloway, left (E) on
Liberty Drive, right (S) on Richmond Drive near intersection with Highpoint Drive.  ½  mile S of Jefferson Church of
Christ.  No fence.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971.

Dr. N. W. Thompson
June 8, 1811 - Feb 1, 1895

Annie E. Thompson
Aug 3, 1869 - June 20, 1870

William H. Thompson
Feb 13, 1862 - Apr 27, 1889

Information on unmarked graves by: Mrs. A. F. Johns:
George Thompson and wife, Ada Harrison    —    Child of George & Ada Thompson (twin of Jack Thompson]    —   
Joe Thompson    —    Dr. N. W. Thompson was father of George & Joe Thompson

661. THOMPSON CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle (Cannon County).  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), left (N)
on Hwy 64, right (E) on Old Woodbury Pike, 1 mile E of Culpepper on right (S) edge of Pike.  Marked “cem” on USGS
map.  By: Gary Hollandsworth, 1975.

Ann Elizabeth Thompson
Sep 22, 1827 - May 5, 1906

Sallie Thompson
Sep 29, 1861 - Aug 22, 1951

William B. Thompson, 
son of H. L. & Elizabeth Thompson
Oct 19, 1857 - Jan 13, 1929

Thomas Thompson
Jan 25, 1847 - Oct 15, 1914

Hugh L. Thompson
son of H. L. & E. A. Thompson
Dec 23, 1860 - Nov 11, 1911

Mary Thompson, 
dau of H. L. & Anne Thompson
Apr 9, 1851 - Jan 26, 1873

Robert C. Thompson
son of H. L. & A. E. Thompson
Jan 13, 1845 - Feb 20, 1893

John Thompson
Oct 6, 1856 - Mar 21, 1897

Walter C. Thompson   1867 - 1940

Herbert J. Thompson   1865 - 1930
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661. Thompson Cemetery cont’d

Andrew N. Brown
July 24, 1867 - Feb 18, 1918
Haidee T. Brown
Jan 12, 1873 - Feb 5, 1957

662. THOMPSON CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  E on Old Woodbury Pike, left (N) on Richland-Richardson Road.
1 mile on left (W) side of road.  A sign calls it “Hope-Thompson Cemetery.”  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: Steve
Cates, 1969.

Alvie Thompson   1887 - 1957 Levia A. Thompson   1890 -    ?   W. W. Thompson   1913 - 1933

John Canaway   1859 - 1941 Mattie Canaway   1869 - 1937 Jennie Canaway   1864 - 1903

Hugh T. Hope                  N.A.H.
Co. I, 45th Tenn. Inf.     C.S.A. 

Glenn Hope   1889 - 1953

663. THOMPSON CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E on Halls Hill Pike.  Cemetery is 1/3 mile SE of Halls Hill, on
N side of road.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

John M. Thompson
June 18, 1813 - Jan 8, 1864

Mary E. Shepherd, dau of
J. B. & Susan J. Thompson
Oct 25, 1844 - Aug 28, 1871

Stone with no name
Died Sep 11, 1861

Narcissus Manney - died ca 1945
[African-American]
Born in Slavery. **

Nan Thompson - last person buried in
this cemetery     died 35-40 years ago
[as of 1969] **

** Information from W. C. Hall of
Readyville

664. THOMPSON CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), right (E) on Compton Road.
Located on right (S) about 1/4 mile from where you turn onto Compton Road from Lascassas Pike.  Marked “Thompson
cem” on USGS map.  Fenced.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Robert Thompson
Mar 9, 1774 - Jan 16, 1844

Annie Thompson
1784 - Mar 12, 1874

Abigal Thompson
Sep 12, 1803 - May 6, 1828

Mary Thompson
Apr 10, 1808 - Nov 12, 1824

Joseph Thompson
Apr 19, 1813 - Mar 14, 1869

Aaron Thompson
Dec 3, 1822 - Oct 1, 1841

Ibby Thompson
Feb 6, 1806 - Aug 18, 1829

Elmo Thompson
July 31, 1881 - Nov 24, 1918

M. E. Brown
Feb 15, 1880 - Sep 4, 1932

Daughter - Anna Christeen Brown
Dec 27, 1920 - Mar 25, 1952

Mother - Eva Clayton Brown
Sep 25, 1880 - Jan 15, 1954

Samuel Jones - age 13 days 1830

Ann Jones 
Nov 1, 1841 - May 26, 1842

665. THOMPSON FAMILY - Family of Col. John Thompson & wife, Grizella Allison, daughter of John Allison of NC.

Col. John Thompson   b. 1752 NC - 1826 Rutherford Co.
& wife, Grizella Allison - b. 1760, dau of John Allison of NC

1.  David Henry Thompson, son of Col. John & Grizella, b. 1790 - d. Sep 15, 1835 in Alabama
     married July 8, 1810, Mary Ann Hamilton, dau of Col. Hance & Mary Body McNairy Hamilton,
     b. Dec 7, 1795 Guilford, NC - d. Dec 2, 1858  
David & Mary Ann Thompson are buried in Canon Cemetery in Old Jefferson.  Mary Body McNairy Hamilton
died in Rutherford Co., age 61 (National Banner & Nashville Whig, Sep 23, 1830)
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  665. Thompson Family cont’d

2.  Catherine Thompson Warren    b. 1796, dau of Col.. John & Grizella Thompson, married  1810, William Warren 
[see Warren Cemetery No. 710]

3.  Jennie Thompson Lawrence, dau of Col. John & Grizella Thompson, married John Lawrence

4.  Jesse Thompson, son of Col. John & Grizella Thompson, married Aug 9, 1821, Patience Carr

5.  Sarah “Sally” Thompson Turrentine, dau of Col. John & Grizella Thompson, married Sep 12, 1822, James Turrentine,
 b. 1794 in Hillsborough, Orange Co., NC.

6.  Joseph Thompson, son of Col. John & Grizella Thompson

7.  Margaret “Peggy” Thompson Johns, dau of Col. John & Grizella, b. Dec 31, 1803 - d. Oct 11, 1849, married
Oct 4, 1825, Frederick E. Johns.

8.  William Thompson, son of Col. John & Grizella Thompson [may be William L. Thompson, b. 1805 - d. Nov 10, 1833
married Apr 10, 1828, Martha Johns]

666. THYATIRA CHURCH CEMETERY - Beech Grove Quadrangle (Cannon County).  SE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99)
about ½ mile beyond Rutherford County line on Bradyville Pike at Thyatira Cumberland Presbyterian Church.  By:
Gladys Stacy, 1938.

Jim P. Bowen
Dec 25, 1889 - May 1, 1963

Sister - Dessie Elizabeth Bowen
Apr 23, 1893 - May 26, 1954

Steve Bush
Feb 24, 1899 - June 10, 1936

Ovena Talbert Bush
wife of I. M. Bush
Sep 23, 1887 - June 13, 1910

Ona A. Bush 
dau of J. L. & E. J. Bush
Feb 18, 1901 - Oct 25, 1911

Thelma Mai Baltimore, dau of
J. P. & Ethel Baltimore
Dec 11, 1919 - Feb 10, 1923

Infant of Mr. & Mrs. Wiley Brandon 
b/d   Nov 23,1916

Grace Lyon Bynum 
wife of J. A. Bynum
June 26, 1885 - Dec 1, 1917
& son, Lyon Thomas Bynum
Mar 3, 1912 - Feb 6, 1923

James M. Carnahan
Apr 30, 1846 - Apr 20, 1924
& wife, Roxie Carnahan
June 13, 1847 - Mar 29, 1912

John F. Bynum
Aug 29, 1857 - Jan 27, 1914

Medford F. Caffey   1856 - 1934
Mary J. Caffey   1858 -        

Mattie M. Caffey
Sep 12, 1881 - Mar 8, 1923

J. F. Caffey
Oct 18, 1877 - Dec 31, 1921

John L. Cunningham    1874 - 1936
Bertha S. Cunningham 1882 - 19   

Willie Cleavlen Davenport
—1924—June 10----

Cornie E. Ferrell
June 20, 1903 - Sep 2, 1904

Algia Perry Ferrell 
wife of T. A. Ferrell
Oct 1, 1879 - Mar 20, 1918

Vernen R. Ferrell
Jan 15, 1900 - Dec 17, 1903

Eliza Carnahan Ferrell
wife of Charles A. Ferrell 
May 26, 1844- Nov 6, 1907

Sarah Amanda Ferrell  
1884 - 1934

Raymond Harris, 
son of R. A. & Roxie Harris 
June 1, 1913 - Oct 10, 1921

John Hollis
Sep 23, 1875 - Feb 8, 1937

Unice Azzlelea Holt
Jan 17, 1911 - Nov 7, 1918

Infant of C. F. Jamerson [no dates]

W. B. Inglis
Oct 28, 1855 - June 1, 1927
N. A. Inglis
Apr 26, 1860 - Feb 18, 1935

Huston Jacobs, Jr., 
son of J. H.[Huston] Jacobs
Aug 12, 1927 - Feb 13, 1933

Porter G. Jernigan
Oct 16, 1884 - July 21, 1903

Sarah C. Jernigan
Mar 16, 1854 - Mar 14, 1928
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J. T. Jernigan
Nov 27, 1875 - Jan 14, 1930

J. M. Jernigan   1879 - 1929 Nelsia Knox, dau of W.T.& Bell Knox
Oct 6, 1888 - July 20, 1906

Mandy Knox   1850 - 1924
Thelma Mai Knox
dau of R. P. & Katie Knox
Apr 18, 1912 - Apr 22, 1915

Mattie E. Knox, wife of J. M. Knox
Oct 10, 1856 - Nov 21, 1916

Elijah Lyon
Jan 29, 1811 - Apr 15, 1900

W. T. Lyon
July 9, 1874 - Sep 24, 1899

Mrs. Celester Lowe
[No dates]

Virginia McKnight Lyon
wife of G. C. Lyon
July 8, 1891 - Dec 24, 1922

Thomas Brown Lyon
son of G. C. & Virginia Lyon
Dec 30, 1920 - Mar 21, 1922

Cynthia Burnette Lyon - age 72
wife of Thomas Lyon
dau of Mrs. G. Jernigan
[1859] - buried Mar 3, 1931

Smoot Lyon
Mar 8, 1838 - Nov 19, 1918
& wife, Enimaline Sissom Lyon
Feb 11, 1848 -        

Albert M. McGill
Sep 15, 1843 - May 1, 1926
& wife, Elizabeth McGill
Sep 6, 1840 - Oct 5, 1909

Bettie Lyon McGill, 
wife of A. T. McGill
Apr 7, 1870 - Jan 5, 1897
Their son, Cleburn McGill
Jan 29, 1893 - Jan 25, 1914

Malinda McCaslin
Dec 25, 1867 - Nov 15, 1927

Clyde McCaslin
son of J.P.&Emma McCaslin
Sep 8, 1918 - Feb 22, 1922

Lizzie McCrary, wife of J. P. McCrary
Aug 20, 1879 - Mar 3, 1901

William McGill
June 13, 1824 - May 13, 1910
E. J. McGill
Nov 5, 1824 - Sep 19, 1898

Margret E. McMillen
wife of John McMillen
June 2, 1859 - Dec 7, 1914

Neely Mitchell   [no dates]

David F. Patton
Sep 2, 1846 - Mar 11, 1936
& wife, Alice V. Phillips Patton
Dec 13, 1859 - Feb 6, 1906

Elizabeth Patton Mar 17, 1880 -       

Dave Patton   [no dates]

Morgan Patton
Nov 30, 1862 - July 1, 1935

Cyrel Perry, son of Dallas Perry
Aug 28, 1905 - Oct 19, 1930

Nancy Ann Perry
Feb 27, 1832 - July 10, 1910

Henning Redman, Tenn. Pvt.
317 Field Arty 81 Div.
July 22, 1934 [only date]

H. R. Reed
Feb 14, 1857 - Mar 16, 1916

Lula B. Reed, wife of G. L. Reed
May 26, 1870 - Oct 2, 1909
Nannie E. Reed
Oct 23, 1890 - Feb 2, 1899
Lula B. Reed
Sep 6, 1890 - July 11, 1908
Granville Reed
Aug 31, 1903 - Nov 19, 1910

Jennie Reed, wife of E. E. Reed
July 31, 1886 - May 6, 1908

Minnie Reed, wife of J. P. Reed
Oct (29?), 1879 - June 15, 1909

James A. Reed, 
son of A. J.& E. J. Reed
Oct 4, 1894 - Nov 21, 1917

Mary Lassiter Reed
wife of James Reed
Apr 13, 1835 - June 24, 1925

C. L. Reed
Mar 20, 1845 - Aug 26, 1923
& wife, Nancy P. Reed
Jan 27, 1851 - Dec 27, 1927

Nancy Reed   1847 - 1912 Jamie Reed    1854 - 1923 J. B. Reed, Jr.   1895 - 1921

David F. Reed   1885 - 1910

Sarah E. Jernigan Reed
wife of James Reed 
Feb 8, 1875 - Aug 11, 1898

Sallie Cawthon Robinson
wife of Jonas G? W. Robinson
Feb 23, 1861 - Jan 1, 1922

Jane Shelton
Jan 12, 1850 - Nov 21, 1926
Thomas W. Shelton
Mar 23, 1845 - June 19, 1913
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W. B. Shelton
Dec 3, 1848 - Jan 25, 1921
& wife, Mary S. Richardson Shelton
Nov 15, 1851 -         

E. L. Shelton
June 18, 1875 - Oct 27, 1911
& wife, Emma Shelton
May 12, 1872 -         

Jack Smith
Sep 30, 1877 - Oct 7, 1926

Infant of Mr. & Mrs. A. J. Smith
b /d   Aug 15, 1912

J. A. Summers
Apr 12, 1843 - Dec 30, 1912
& wife, Emaline Summers
Aug 18, 1837 - Apr 29, 1915

Alice Stacy    1879 - 1929

Junior Stacy
Jan 6, 1926 - Feb 3, 1938

L. [Levon] G. Talbert
July 29, 1865 - Aug 20, 1927
& wife, [Sarah] “Sallie” Talbert
Dec 1, 1867 - Apr 19, 1924

Lyda E. Talbert   1840 - 1925 J. M. Thomas
Jan 22, 1854 - Dec 26, 1932

Martha P. Todd 
wife of S. [L.?] A. Todd
Jan 20, 1859 - Mar 12, 1911

L. [S.?] A. Todd
Mar 3, 1846 - Sep 25, 1919

Ollie Todd, wife of J. A. Todd
Oct 7, 1886 - Dec 13, 1914

Hessie E. Caffey Todd
wife of J.A. Todd
Oct 28, 1881 - Dec 10, 19(05?)

Fannie May Whitfield Todd
wife of M. Todd
Mar 10, 1891 - Feb 28, 1915

J. D. Todd 
Mar 4, 1925 July 22, 1926

Maurice Deed Todd, dau of J. A. Todd
Oct 5, 1926 - Mar 31, 1927

George W. Todd   1882 - 1930

Wordna Jane Rogers
dau of Belford & Sylvie Rogers
Mar 5, 1929 - Jan 15, 1936

J. E. Williams, Jr.
Dec 25, 1900 - May 11, 1924

Andrew A. Vassar
July 29, 1857 - Feb 28, 1929
& wife, Izzie M. Vassar
Feb 26, 1867 - Mar 9, 1922

Granville Walls
May 26, 1868 - Nov 6, 1925

Mary E. Patton Williams
1872 - 1933

667. TILGHMAN CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  2/3 mile S of Old Couchville community and
Phillipi church.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  Six marked “unknown.”  By: E. K. Johns, 1972
Jacob Tilghman   [no dates] [listed as Jacob Tilman on 1820 census born before 1775 - had died by Apr 20,
1826 when his estate was settled by his wife, Sarah P. Tilman.]

668. TODD CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), right (S) on Hwy 64, left (E) on Burt
Burgen Road approximately 3¼  miles.  1¼ S of Burt and E of the road.  By: Steve Cates, 1972.

HOLY BIBLE
Mary Todd - Aged 104 years
1762 - 1866

Walker Todd
May 5, 1822   -   July 28, 1906

Elmira Francis Todd
May 7, 1835 - Aug 6, 1904

Ive O. Todd
July 20, 1871 - Sep 3, 1902

Elizabeth Todd, 
dau of Walker & Myra Todd
Sep 28, 1873 - July 2, 1910

no name
Apr 18, 1820 - Mar 24, 1840

Orlihe T. Bush   [no dates]

William Carson
June 25, 1829 - Aug 20, 1896
& wife, Nancy C. Carson
Apr 3, 1834 - Apr 20, 1895 

C. W. Escue   Sep 25-Aug 6, 1848

Alex Ingles
Aug 14, 1792 - Dec 30, 1851

Mother - Margaret Rogers
1842 - 1919
Father - Tom Rogers  1884 - 1913
Son - Johnny Rogers 1887-1891
Brother - Steve Rogers 1872-1887 

Nancy A. E. Shelton 
wife of B. E. Shelton
Feb 17, 1859 - Sep 10, 1884
Our daughter, Mary E. Shelton
Dec 1, 1883 - Sep 10, 1884
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Mary J. Thomas  
Apr 1, 1856 -         
Laura A. Thomas 
dau of J. M. & M. J. Thomas  
Nov 23, 1876-Apr 12, 1901

669. TODD CEMETERY - Beech Grove Quadrangle (Cannon County).  SE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), right (S) on
Howard Youree Road about 1 mile and off a farm access road.  1½  miles SE of Donnell Chapel.  Marked “Todd cem”
on USGS map.  Stones all down.  5  fieldstone markers.  By: Edna Todd Lackie, 1972.

Asa Todd
Oct 24, 1817 - May 24, 1904
& wife, Sarah A. Todd
Dec 26, 1817 - Feb 17, 1872

Children of Asa & S. A. Todd
Sarah I.  Nov 5, 1863-Apr 17, 1875
Jesse B.  Apr 1, 1852-July 11, 1859

A. W. [Alfred Whitfield] Robinson
Feb 14, 1844 - Apr 17, 188(1?)
& wife, Margaret M. Robinson
Mar 4, 1849 - Nov 12, 1922
[CSA widow’s pension application - 
Margaret Malindy Robinson]

670. TODD CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE on Broad Street-Manchester Highway (US 41), left (E) on Big
Springs Road.  At Big Creek Church, on left (N) side of Church on Big Springs Road.  By: Mrs. James H. McBroom,
Jr., 1972.

John F. Todd
Nov 13, 1846 - June 19, 1911
& wife, Rhodia Elizabeth Todd
Nov 28, 1845 - Apr 3, 1922

Lida Pearl Todd   1906 -        

John Charles Todd   1905 - 1951

Mattie Jacobs Todd
Apr 1, 1879 - July 22, 1970
James P. Todd
Dec 20, 1869 - Sep 20, 1949

Aaron Todd
Apr 22, 1874 - Jan 16, 1957
m. Mar 2, 1904
Flora Todd
Aug 24, 1883 - Jan 5, 1964

Asa Todd, Jr.   1867 - 1930
& wife, Mary E. Todd    1878 -       

Dollie B. Todd
May 21 - Aug 1, 1924

Bedford Todd
Tenn. Pfc. U.S. Army WW II
Dec 11, 1916 - Aug 1, 1970
m. Dec 18, 1947, Velma Brandon
Todd   Sep 16, 1921 -        

Monroe Todd
July 26, 1886 - Oct 16, 1936

Fannie Todd
June 22, 1876 - July 8, 1936

Dollie Todd
Jan 31, 1872 - Aug 24, 1956

Mary Todd   [no dates] Thomas Bud Todd
Dec 24, 1883 - July 6, 1957

John W. Brown   1871 - 1954
Fannie M. Brown   1879 - 1968

Earnest Banks
July 12, 1881 - July 19, 1966 Ella Banks

Apr 11, 1886 - May 24, 1963

Deliah Brown
1862 - Nov 7, 1944

J. R. Brown   June 7, 1859 - 19      

671. TOOMBS CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, left (SW) on I-840, right (N) on
Almaville Road, left (W) on Spanntown Road 1¼  miles W of Almaville.  By: Dorothy E. Smotherman, 1968.

Father- Thomas T. Toombs  Jan 6, 1866 - Dec 30, 1936      Daughter- Annie K. Toombs  July 29, 1893 - July 31, 1916

672. TOOMBS CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #70 t (W) Almaville Road, right
(NW) on Rocky Fork Road, left (N) on Del Thomas Road.  At end of farm access road ½ mile W of Papaw Springs Road
& Del Thomas Road intersection which leads off on N side of Del Thomas Road.  By: Mrs. Willie E. Toombs.

Joel Toombs - d. Apr 18, 1886
his 1st wife, Mary Jackson Toombs
his 2nd wife, Sarah Williams Toombs
d. Dec 21, 1936 [CSA widow’s
pension applic. - Sarah J. Toombs]

Little Tommy Toombs 
d. Apr 11, 1881
Little Benn Toombs d. June 1885
Ollie Toombs  - d. at 1 month
2 Infant sons & one Infant daughter

Fannie Toombs   [no dates]

Little Ally Toombs - d. Oct 4, 1906
son of Porter Toombs
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Henry Toombs, d. Aug 20, 1936
& wife, Daisy Ray Toombs
d. Mar 24, 1904

Nannie Toombs
& husband, Pless Toombs

Rellia Toombs Sanders

Aunt Dessie Tucker

John Toombs
brother of Joel Toombs

Don Kelly Toombs
son of Kelly Toombs

Sarah Hodge
d. Oct 14, 1893

673. TOWNS CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #70 (N) on Almaville Road, left
(NW) on Old Nashville Pike, left (W) on Rocky Fork Road.  Just N of I-24 & W of Rocky Fork Road.  By: Vernon H.
Traylor [from his mother: Sarah Elizabeth Towns Traylor, granddaughter of William Carroll Towns].

William Carroll Towns
1822 - Sep 5, 1895
& wife, Lucinda Covington Towns
[1830] - Nov 21, 1899

Jennie Towns
July 16, 1888 - May 16, 1889

Inf dau of Mack & Betty Sims Towns

Maggie Young Towns
Apr 24, 1866 - Oct 19, 1913

Mary Ann Towns Spann [no dates]

Everett Towns
June 14, 1893 - July 17, 1909

Levi Towns
Jan 31, 1887 - Nov 17, 1890

Sally Young Towns
Jan 6, 1864 - Oct 23, 1889

Arthur Carter’s baby - 1930s Fannie Towns Thurston
Jan 23, 1882 - Nov 25, 1909

Gracey Spann [no dates]

674. TRAVIS CEMETERY - Milton Quadrangle (Cannon County).  E on Halls Hill Pike, 1¼  miles NE of Porterfield on
Northcutt Branch.  By: John Weaver, Troy Bell & Steve Cates, 1975.

Mary Travis
Feb , 1837 - June 7, 1881

A. H. Travis
May 13, 1845 - May 10, 1878

John Travis
1782 - June 28, 1850

675. TRAVIS CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle (Cannon County).  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), left (N) past
Readyville, left (N) on Porterfield Road, left (S) on Coleman Road about 1300 feet S of Porterfield Road.  2½  miles N
of New Hope Church.  About 1 mile E of Rutherford County line.  On old Dorin McKnight place.  By: Steve Cates,
1969.

Samuel Travis
Dec 10, 1810 - June 16, 1863

S. J. Travis, wife of S. D. Travis
Nov 11, 1839 - Jan 3, 1853

B. F. Travis
Jan 9, 1845 - Mar 21, 1894

William M. Travis
Oct 28, 1860 - Oct 23, 1868

Mattie Travis
dau of S. D. & S. J. Travis
Aug 30, 1872 - July 20, 1887

J. A. Travis
Nov 20, 1871 - Sep 16, 1899

Hattie S. Travis
Nov 14, 1873 - Sep 11, 1877

Mrs. Mannie A. Travis
d. Feb 28, 1904

676. TRAYLOR CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #70, (N) on Almaville Road,
right (SE) on Old Nashville Highway, right (S) on Baker Road, over I-24, right (W) on Stewarts Creek Road.  On the
NE side of Stewarts Creek on a small hill about 300 feet from the Creek.  About one mile upstream from the bridge on
Mile Lane.  On another small hill nearby was the base of an old chimney made of brick.  A few trees on each hill, but
cattle keeping it clean.  Stones all broken.   There may be 3-4 other graves with no markers.  By: Vernon H. Traylor.
Update: E. K. Johns, 1978.

Joel Traylor, b. Dinwiddie Co, VA 
1766 - June 5, 1859
came to Tenn. in 1821
& wife, Matilda White Traylor
1779 - Feb 9, 1846

Isham Traylor   1787 - 1860

William P. Traylor [unmarried]
[son of Joel & Matilda Traylor]
1810 - Aug 21, 1835

Hylos [Hilas Fenton] Traylor
b. VA Nov 25, 1813 - 1889
& wife, Catherine Beasley Traylor
Apr 27, 1820 - Dec 12, 1866
[Bible record: m. Feb 14, 1846]
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677. TRIMBLE CHURCH CEMETERY - Milton Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Road (Hwy 96), right (S) on W. Trimble
Road 3.2 miles.  On old Trimble Church grounds.  Marked “Trimble Ch.” on USGS map.  By: Steve Cates, Donnie
McKnight & Robert Peay,  1972.      **NOTE: Garrett & McClain list these as known to be buried in Trimble
Cemetery from Newspapers of 1929.

John Burnett
Mar 8, 1822 - Aug 7, 1902

Willie Allan Burnett
Mar 31, 1903 - Feb 25, 1963

Bess J. Burnett   1884 - 1930

James Oscar Burnett   1878 - 1890

Leon Burnett   1876 - 1884

Robert Franklin Burnett
Mar 16, 1851 - May 26, 1916
m. Dec 26, 1875
Martha Rebecca Burnett
May 8, 1859 - July 9, 1930

Billey Bell - age 69 years old
[1850] - Feb 20, 1919

** William Bell - age 71
[1858] - Feb 26, 1929

S. F. Cathey   1900 - 1934

Mrs. Mary E. Burals  [no dates]

Prof. John R. Campbell - age 32
[1897] - July 13, 1929

Alice B. Cathey   1907 - 1963

Lucious Phfrastas Bowling
May 8, 1877 - July 28, 1848
Cumma McElroy Bowling
Feb 12, 1893 - Aug 5, 1923

Lillian L. Cathey
Nov 10, 1886 - June 26, 1924

S. M. Cathey
Dec 29, 1821 - May 20, 1921

Harriet C. Cathey
May 8, 1844 - Sep 5, 1929

Susie Collins - age 84

Willie D. Daniel   1916 - 1982
SSGT    US Army      WW II

John E. Davis
Sep 10, 1863 - Apr 17, 1897

Jamie? Davis
Nov 3, 1863 -       2, 1900

Carl L. Dement
May 11, 1870 - Apr 21, 1946
& wife, Annie E. Cathey Dement
Dec 18, 1869 - Feb 19, 1954

Mary E. Dement 
wife of Charlie Dement
Oct 28, 1844 - Feb 4, 1874

Miss Ibbie Elrod  [no dates]

Smith M. Elrod
July 20, 1813 - Mar 9, 1899
& wife, Mary E. Elrod
May 24, 1800 - Aug 16, 1877

James Clem Elrod   1816 - 1868

Jessie L. Elrod
July 1, 1879 - June 20, 1906

Samuel M. Elrod
Apr 25, 1837 - Feb 1, 1921
& wife, Cynthia J. Burnett Elrod
Nov 11, 1841 - Jan 7, 1920

John W. Elrod   1848 - 1870

Sara E. Elrod
July 26, 184 ?   - May 7, 1862

Nancy M. Elrod
July 1, 1843 - Feb 7, 1864

Infant of Mr. & Mrs. Willie Elrod
Dec 11, 1905 - July 12, 1906

Son of J. G. & N. B. Elrod
[no dates]

G. J. Farmer
Jan 14, 1828 - Sep 18, 1903

Evirett E. Fullar
Aug 21, 1830 - Feb 16, 1900

Isaac P. Fullar
June 27, 1858 - 1886

Jennie Helton   1842 - 1928
Her son, C. H. Helton 1880 - 1929

** Calvin Helton
d. Jan 9, 1929

John W. Herrod   1869 - 1934
Sallie Herrod   1873 -        

W. H. [Wilburn Harris] Hopkins
1844 - 1912 - CSA
[widow’s pension application - 
Lavena Dill Hopkins]

Hallie Vaught Hopkins
wife of James A. Hopkins  
1890 - 1927

Drennon Hopkins
Oct 14 - Dec 25, 1900

Mother - Hazel Elrod Hopkins
May 6, 1899 - Apr 10, 1929

**Mrs. Frease Hopkins   -   age 30
dau of J. M. Elrod of Kittrell
[1899] - Apr 9, 1929

James Ivie 
1861 - 1935

Tennessee James
July 20, 1842 - Feb 7, 1881

M. H. James
May 28, 1866 - Mar 27, 1892

E. J. James [female]
Feb 18, 1884 - Nov 1, 1889

D. C. James
Aug 29, 1857 - Sep 22, 1889

Susan James
July 13, 1833 - Aug 31, 1910

C. James
Jan 21, 1843 - Aug 20, 1877
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W. W. Kneely
July 23, 1835 - Nov 27, 1880

W. A. Kneely
July 23, 1868 - Mar 23, 1887

Infant son of A. & M. P. McElroy
b/d  1854

J. G. McElroy
Dec 10, 1856 - Jan 1859

J. A. McElroy
Aug 10, 1843 - Oct 1866

Infant son of S. N. & M. M. McElroy
b/d   July 23, 1872

D. E. McElroy
Sep 22, 1862 - June  1871

Ollie McKee - Age 6 months
July 15, 1911

Irene McKee
Feb 15, 1905 - Mar 1, 1908

Joe McKee
Aug 10, 1897 - May 9, 1898

Osie McKee
Aug 10, 1894 - June 25, 1899

James McKee
Jan 17 - July 2, 1899

Foster N. McKee
Sep 20, 1891 - July 6, 1899

Mrs. J. D. McKee
[no dates]

Erastus Alexander McKnight
Aug 16, 1876 - Dec 2, 1938

S. J. Northcott
July 18, 1858 - Jan 23, 1890

E. A. Northcott
Mar 28, 1826 - Aug 25, 1870

Lizzie Patrick
May 16, 1873 - Nov 14, 1905

Oscar E. Overall
Dec 29, 1873 - Feb 8, 1944
Sally Sneed Overall
Aug 28, 1872 - Oct 5, 1935

Alsie Sneed   1830 - 1900

Mira Vaught Sneed
June 14, 1902 - Oct 15, 1931

D. [Dabner] H. Sneed
Dec 2, 1819 - Oct 19, 1899

Walter Sneed
Sep 10, 1890 - Oct 10, 1956

William H. Sneed
Apr 15, 1839 - Nov 29, 1908
Susanna J. Anderson Sneed
Dec 27, 1848 - Mar 26, 1909

Charles M. Sneed
Feb 15, 1871 - Mar 9, 1930
& wife, Mollie Sneed
Apr 17, 1874 - July 13, 1941
Dau, Annie R. Sneed   1891-1925 

James W. Sullivan
June 1, 1850 - Dec 7, 1877

Amanda J. Sullivan
Oct 19, 1858 - Jan 16, 1877

W. G. Sullivan
Oct 28, 1829 - July 6, 1904
[& wife] Mary J. Sullivan
Apr 18, 1825 - Oct 10, 1875

A. A. Sullivan
Apr 9, 1844 - Feb 23, 1894

B. A. Tabor
Aug 22, 1833 - Sep 13, 1902

J. [Joe] C. Tassey
Apr 14, 1859 - Aug 12, 1921
[& wife] Amanda R. Tassey
July 14, 1861 - Jan 30, 1922

Calley E. Tassey - 17y, 9m, 24d
Aug 17, 1886 - June 10, 1904

Elizabeth Thompson
July 26, 1775 - July 26, 1848

Angie Sanders Todd
wife of W.T. Todd
Oct 25, 1830 - Jan 13, 1917

Lizzie Todd    1858 - 1949

W. J. Todd - CSA, 2nd Infantry
Feb 22, 1827 - July 1, 1906
NOTE: See old Todd Bible in Cannon
Co. Records.

A. M. Todd
Jan 13, 1887 - Feb 24, 1926

D.C. Catherian Todd
Feb 7, 1908 - Feb 10, 1909

F. K. Vaught
Sep 27, 1856 - Feb 17. 1908

J. West   Mar 27, 1870 - Apr 21, 1949
Annie West
Mar 2, 1872 - July 3, 1948

677A. TRIUNE CHURCH CEMETERY - College Grove Quadrangle (Williamson County).  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96)
to Triune, left (N) on US 31-A & 41-A, 0.6 mile at old Triune Methodist Church on right (E) side of Highway. [This
is a partial listing of this still active cemetery]  By: Don McCord, 2005.

Thomas J. Bennett
Feb 19, 1836 - Mar 20, 1920
& wife, Sallie P. Bennett
Jan 9, 1856 - Apr 30, 1926

Ira Ernest “Bud” Carlton   
[Apr 7,] 1888 - [Mar] 1974
Sarah Kate Windrow Carlton
1889 - 1963

Ernest Lee Carlton
[July 2,] 1912 - [Mar] 1975
Lola Weeks Carlton
[Aug 25,] 1907 - [Jan 18,] 1997
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Kathi Pucket Desplinter
Nov 6, 1957 - Mar 14, 1992

Eunice M. Dyer
1884 - 1917

Jerry W. Freeman
Nov 12, 1939 - Nov 2, 1990

Marjorie Garrett Bellenfant Freeman
May 20, 1928 - June 8, 2001

Margaret Frost
Aug 26, 1914 - Dec 3, 1999

Raymond Frost
Oct 18, 1909 - Mar 30, 1993

Jackie Leon Frost
Apr 4, 1944 - Mar 27, 1945

Carl Michael Frost
May 5, 1952 - Aug 4, 1967

Robert H. Frost
Mar 8, 1901 - Aug 13, 1988

Reuben A. Frost
Mar 23, 1869 - Apr 22, 1966
& wife, Laura A. Vaughn Frost
Dec 1, 1871 - Aug 14, 1938

Berry Owen Frost 
May 4 - June 3, 1908

James Richard Frost
Jan 9 - 12, 1947

Ed Lee Harper   1886 - 1954 Ellis McCord Harper   1886 - 1968 D. Marion Hay   1897 - 1962
Sudie V. Hay   1898 - 1957

John Watson Hay   [no dates], son of
 J. H. & Katherine Hay, & wife, 
Sammie Puckett Hay   1877 - 1959
dau of A. J. & Emily Puckett

Jesse Hillard
Sep 25, 1922 - Sep 14, 1991
& wife, Nan Hillard
Oct 19, 1927 - July 31, 1985

William E. King   1886 - 1919
& wife, Mary McCord King
1892 - 1938

Arthur “Jack” Lamb
Dec 14, 1910 - May 16, 1972
& wife, Ethel Phillips Lamb
Dec 18, 1914 - May 22, 1991

Pauline Rawls, wife of Jack Lamb
July 3, 1912 - May 12, 2001
Mother of Evelyn & James Thomas
Lamb

James Thomas Lamb
Jan 28, 1935 - June 18, 1979

George W. Lowe
Nov 4, 1923 -         
& wife, Irene W. Lowe
June 22, 1921 - Oct 8, 1997

Arch Newt McCord
May 29, 1889 - Feb 18, 1976
& wife, Elsie Mae Puckett McCord
1909 - 1951

Lula Pettus McCord   1865 - 1954

Charles David McCord   1862 - 1937

Fannie Puckett McCord   1902 - 1929 Florine McCord
Nov 15, 1900 - Dec 29, 1988

Louise McCord
May 26, 1906 - Oct 4, 1991

David A. McCord   1864 - 1942
& wife, Sallie Haynes McCord
1857- 1923

Roy McCord   1884 - 1960
& wife, Sallie McCord   1896 - 1972

J. Claude McCord   1889 - 1971

Sara Margaret McCord   1912 - 1927

Charles William McCord
July 17, 1933 - Dec 16, 1996

Gera Getha McCord
Aug 20, 1894 - Nov 30, 1974

Josephine McCord Covington Cantrell
1914 -          

Jesse Morgan
Feb 28, 1887 - Aug 1, 1978
& 1st wife, Jonnie L. Bennett Morgan
Apr 2, 1889 - Mar 2, 1928
& 2nd wife, Anna V. Owen Morgan
Apr 6, 1906 - Dec 30, 1943

Albert B. Morgan
Apr 6, 1924 - Apr 6, 1926

Ann B. Owen Morgan
1910 - 1956

A. F. Morgan
Sep 16, 1856 - Nov 9, 1924
& wife, Georgiana Pinson Morgan
Mar 23, 1856 - Oct 31, 1932

Alice Morgan Ray   1892 - 1976 Thomas E. Pinson
May 11, 1858 - June 28, 1922

Alice Etta Pinson
May 29, 1861 - June 4, 1928

A. J. Puckett
July 29, 1839 - June 16, 1910
& wife, E. [Emily] R. Puckett
Jan 11, 1846 - Oct 7, 1922

B. F. Puckett
July 29, 1841 -          
& wife, Louise H. Nailon Puckett
Feb 8, 1847 - June 27, 1910

George T. Puckett   1891 - 1952
& wife, Annie Bell McCord Puckett
[Nov 22,] 1891 - [Sep] 1972
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John Watson Puckett
Apr 17, 1882 - Dec 19, 1944
& wife, Lena G. Puckett
Feb 5, 1890 - Sep 1, 1972
& infant son - b/d   1914

J. T. Puckett   1868 - 1952

Winford L. Puckett
Aug 21, 1905 - Dec 22, 1971

John Milton Puckett
Mar 27, 1917 - Dec 30, 1965

Don Carey Puckett, son of Grace &
Milton Puckett    Nov 7, 1957

James W. Puckett
Feb 18, 1925 - Feb 13, 1979
& wife, Mae Brothers Puckett
Aug 10, 1919 -            

B. F. Redmond
Dec 23, 1859 - Nov 27, 1936
& wife, Susie F. McPeak Redmond
Aug 20, 1857 - Mar 1, 1919

Will J. Redmond
Oct 27, 1879 - Nov 18, 1966
& wife, Nadine G. Redmond
Mar 3, 1885 - Nov 25, 1970

Frank Redmond
Nov 22, 1883 - May 7, 1967

M. E. (Hatcher) Redmond
May 19, 1891 - Sep 28, 1959, & wife,
Clara Frances Holton Redmond
Aug 22, 1894 - June 19, 1983

Percy Leland Redmond
Aug 20, 1912 - May 14, 1944
& wife, Gladys Potts Redmond
Dec 31, 1916 - Aug 4, 1998

J. Jordan Redmond
Feb 12, 1913 - Sep 22, 1999
& wife, Onnie Jones Redmond
Mar 24, 1915 -        

Sam W. Scales   1863 - 1922
& wife, Ada Jane Bellefant Scales
1869 - 1948

Urban Owen Scales
son of Sam & Ada Scales
June 2, 1893 - Aug 9, 1911

Mary Pearl Scales   1899 - 1960 Marvin Scales   1903 - 1967 Jewell Foster Walker
Oct 25, 1906 - May 17, 1993

Joseph Henry Wray
Mar 8, 1860 - Sep 27, 1928
& wife, Mattie Barnes Wray
Mar 18, 1861 - Feb 24, 1946

678. TUCKER CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Rockvale, continue on same road
through Rockvale.  Cemeter across road from old Rockvale School [NOTE: Now Rockvale Community Center - 2004].
By: Bob Baskin & Henry Wray, 1975.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2004.

Mable Tucker
Sep 30, 1889 - Jan 23, 1906

Maggie Tucker
Feb 6, 1865 - Mar 1, 1916

Forest Tucker    WW I
TN Pvt 1st Cl 108 MG BN 28 DIV
Nov 17, 1892 - Sep 9, 1937
& wife, Lucille Johns Tucker
May 1, 1900 - Jan 18, 1944

679. TUCKER and DEWITT SMITH JOBE CEMETERIES [the 2 cemeteries are 50 yards apart] - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW
(towards Nashville) on I-24, left (W) on I-840, right (N) on Almaville Road, left (W) on Rocky Fork Road just past
Morton Road on  S side of road.  Marked “Tucker cem & Dewitt Smith Jobe cem” on USGS map.  By: Robert W.
Baskin, Sr.

B. R. Tucker
Feb 18, 1850 - Apr 30, 1918

Josie Tucker
Sep 16, 1853 - Oct 5, 1907

Sallie Ann Tucker
Aug 5, 1881 - June 29, 1918

W. E. Tucker
Apr 28, 1872 - June 2, 1959

Minnie Ann Tucker
Jan 27, 1872 - Sep 20, 1933

Minnie Tucker
Mar 14, 1882 - Mar 24, 1946

Joseph T. Tucker
Mar 24, 1886 - Aug 27, 1948

Beverly Clay Tucker
Nov 5, 1915 - Jan 21, 1953

Cassie L. Tucker
Jan 30, 1900 - Dec 4, 1923

Norman A. Tucker
July 3, 1926 - Apr 17, 1948

Maurice Tucker
1928 - 1934

Marion B. Tucker
June 4, 1930 -                 

Minnie Tucker Potts
June 21, 1891 - July 15, 1963

T. M. Christopher
June 28, 1939 - Aug 29, 1964 

Sisie T. Roberts
Feb 22, 1894 - Jan 18, 1946
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Mattie Mae Turner
Feb 28, 1884 - Dec 8, 1957

Geneva Wilkerson
July 27-28, 1932

Infant of John & Lucille Webb
[dates illegible]

In a separate plot 50 yards W of cemetery:
Dewitt Smith (Dee) Jobe He was a member of Coleman’s Scouts along with Sam Davis 
20th Regt. Tenn. Inf. C.S.A. and his cousin, Dewitt Smith.  All 3 were murdered as a spies.
June 4, 1840 - Aug 30, 1864

680. TUCKER CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70) 1 mile past I-
840 interchange and 1/4 mile S of Overall Creek.  200 yards on right (E) of Hwy. 41, in a grove of oak and cedars. 
From Acklen Book, p. 355 by Mildred Hord Hicks, 1933.  There were 5 crypts.  One with complete slab badly
weathered.  A number of slave graves with fieldstones.  By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, 1970.

Malissa Tucker
Sep 14, 1809 - Apr 22, 1833

Elmira Tucker
wife of Silas Tucker
May 27, 1813 - July 15, 1838

Infants of Silas & Elmira Tucker:
Samuel B. - Apr 11-May 13, 1837
William - July 18-19, 1838

Mrs. N. G. B.   d. Feb 1831 M. A. Burgess
Apr 29, ? (28) - Dec 24, 1833

Eleanor Robison
consort of David Robison
Apr 25, 1782 - Jan 13, 1831

681. TUCKER CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway, right (N) on I-840, exit (W)
on Jefferson Pike (Hwy 266), right (N) on Sharps Spring Road.  Between Sharp Springs Road and Stones River
approximately 3/4 mile N of Old Sewart AFB water pumping station.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.
29 marked “unknown.”  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

O. G. Tucker (Masonic)
Apr 15, 1819 - May 7, 1890
& wife, Martha J. Tucker
Mar 22, 1826 - July 14, 1888

Archie G. Tucker
Mar 30, 1852 - Aug 16, 1881
& wife, Katie Tucker
1857 - Feb 19, 1890

Lytle G. Tucker
[son of O.G. & Martha Tucker]
Oct 27, 1859 - June 9, 1881

Dovie E. Tucker 
[wife of Thomas Tucker]
Sep 2, 1851 - May 15, 1914

Lucy J. Tucker
June 4, 1848 - Feb 28, 1873

Harriet C. F. Tucker
June 1, 1854  - Mar 12, 1871

J. T. Tucker
Nov 2, 1843 - Dec 3, 1913

Nancy G. Tucker
July 27, 1850 - Jan 17, 1870

Eliza Garrett  - age 67
wife of Henry Garrett 
[1835] - Feb 14, 1902

Eva Garrett, wife of J. A. Garrett
Feb 20, 1877 - Feb 8, 1898

Carrie Lee Garrett
wife of J. A. Garrett  
May 31, 1865 - Feb 28, 1895

Azile Garrett
dau of J. A. & Carrie Garrett    
May 4, 1889 - Oct 23, 1891

Alfred V. Maddux - CSA, 45th Inf.
1837 - 1917

Mary J. Maddux   1846 - 1923 Lula V. Maddux   1868 - 1885

Charlie W. Maddux   1870 - 1878 Myrtle Maddux   1872 - 1890 Mellie E. Maddux   1882 - 1902

Willie S. Maddux   1851 - 1902 Jeffery Potts d. 1 mo - Dec 25, 1961 Mary F. Potts   [no dates]

Bill Potts   [no dates] Eva Potts   [no dates] Bill Rowland   [no dates]

Howlay Potts
June 6, 1834 - June 21, 1943

James E. Potts
Sep 11, 1930 - Nov 3, 1948

Berry Rowland
Mar 28, 1862 - Oct 5, 1935
& wife, Hannah Rowland
Feb 27, 1853 - Feb 22, 1932
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682. TUCKER CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle (Cannon County).  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), left to
Readyville, right (E) on Old Woodbury Pike to Culpepper, left (N) 2 miles on Locke Creek Road, left (W) on Bernal
Hollow Lane about 1/4 mile.   By: Steve Cates, 1969.

Harnette Z. Mallard
Mar 17, 1855 - Mar 18, 1901

Nathand Parker
Oct 16, 1841 - Nov 21, 1913

John Andy Tucker
[no stone]

683. TUNE CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231), right (E) on Holly
Grove road, left (N) on Holly Grover Court.  1/3 mile W of Holly Grove Church.  Marked “Tune cem” on USGS map.
9 fieldstone markers.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

W. S. Tune - age 81 years
1815 - 1896
Elizabeth Tune
May 5, 1815 - May 26, 1887

Sarah Elizabeth Tune
June 7, 1856 - Jan 28, 1944
Henry Thomas Tune
Oct 14, 1852 - Jan 27, 1943

Ella A. Tune
Sep 15, 1888 - June 22, 1954
Charlie F. Tune
June 21, 1888 - Jan 28, 1969

John Oscar Tune
Sep 4, 1883 - May 21, 1888

John O. Tune    WW II
Tennessee Pfc. 31st  Gen. Hosp.  
Sep 22, 1910 - Nov 27, 1966

Granville T. Allen
June 19, 1844 - Dec 2, 1901
[& wife], L. Frances Allen
Nov 4, 1847 - Mar 20, 1918

William C. Bever   1925 - 1925 William O. Dillon
Dec 24, 1877 - Sep 6, 1949

Lula Frances Tune Dillon
June 20, 1878 - July 14, 1966

Infant dau of W. O. Dillon
b/d   Dec 4, 1901

The. F. Dillon
June 12, 1904 - July 7, 1925

Mary Elizabeth Dillon Ford
Feb 27, 1916 - Aug 7, 1966

W. [William] C. Evans
CSA veteran - 45th Infantry
June 9, 1829 - July 15, 1908
Mary A. Pearcy Evans
Dec 15, 1831 - July 28, 1911

J. L. Garrett
May 17, 1863 -        
Frances Garrett
July 19, 1870 - Dec 30, 1931

Charlie Palmer Neely    1868-1934
& wife, Willie L. Nora Tune Neely
Dec 18, 1876 - Jan 3, 1915

Sarah E. Pearcy
Nov 14, 1849 - Jan 31, 1925
T. J. Pearcy
Apr 3, 1845 - Jan 13, 1903

Flora McKee Pearcy
June 19, 1885 - Mar 16, 1942

William C. Pearcy   1877 - 1940

Linsey Puckett   1874 - 1959 
Nannie Puckett   1878 - 1934

Louise Puckett   1942 -        

Dorthy E. Upchurch   1870 - 1932
James W. Upchurch   1872 - 1922

Lucy Upchurch
Mar 12, 1851 - Mar 20, 1914

[CSA pension applic. - W. W.
Upchurch - 45th Infantry; widow’s
pension application. - Lucy Upchurch]

684. TURNER FAMILY CEMETERY - Antioch Quadrangle (Davidson County).  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #59
(SW) on Bell Road , immediate left (S) on Cane Ridge Road.  2 miles NW of Cane Ridge School on N side of road on
hill at the old homeplace of William Sneathis Turner, corner of Old Franklin & Cane Ridge Road.  See “Historic Cane
Ridge and It’s Families” by Mrs. Lillian Brown Johnson.

William S. Turner
Nov 9, 1826 - Aug 12, 1906
& wife, Nancy Ann Turner
Jan 24, 1836 - Aug 12, 1910

Mattie Sims Turner
age 17 yrs, 5 mos, 25 days
Jan 12, 1868 - July 7, 1885

[no stone]
John Henry Turner
Dec 2, 1861 - Feb 18, 1929

Mary Jane Gambill
wife of J. W. Gambill
Feb 23, 1841 - Nov 22, 1889
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685. UNION SOLDIER CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), ½  mile on right (S) side
of Highway past Baxter Road and about ½  mile W of Cripple Creek.  2 other unmarked graves.  By: Homer Pittard,
1975.

David McGrillis [McGillis?] age 42  90 Ovi (Ohio) Vol. Inf. Co. I
[1821] - Feb 23, 1863 of measles   From Circleville, Ohio

686. VAUGHAN [sometimes VAUGHN] CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (W)
on I-840, right (N) on Almaville Road.  Large cemetery 1/4 mile SE of Almaville.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  Clean
and well cared for.  By: E. K. Johns & Henry Wray, 1974.

Richard B. Vaughan
Mar 17, 1795 - Dec 11, 1851
& wife, Ann Vaughan
Sep 20, 1788 - Sep 18, 1845

John S. Vaughan
so of R. B. & Ann Vaughan
Feb 25, 1821 - Sep 9, 1845

Amberous W. Vaughan
companion of Sarah W. Vaughan
son of Richard B.& Anny Vaughan
Sep 14, 1825 - Sep 7, 1860

James Vaughan - 70 y, 9 m, 29 d
[Oct 14, 1818] - Aug 12, 1889
& wife, Martha A. E. Vaughan
July 27, 1822 - Jan 27, 1849

Mary Vaughan
Dec 23, 1822 - Dec 19, 1841

Martha E. Vaughan, dau of
Jas. & M. A. E. Vaughan
Jan 15 - Mar 12, 1849

Old stone marked “My Mother”
Mary A. Vaughan   4y, 7m, 3d
[Oct 4, 1867] - May 7, 1872

Mary L. Vaughan   [1880 census -
wife of James Vaughan] 
Jan 21, 1833 - Apr 14, 1921

Richard Barnett Vaughan  [1880
census - son of James Vaughan]
Feb 15, 1851 - Nov 12, 1915

Victoria Vaughan   [1880 census - dau
of James Vaughan]
May 16, 1856 - Dec 19, 1904

Ambrose H. Vaughan   [1880 census -
son of James Vaughan]
age 26 yrs, 8 mos, 21 days
[Mar 4, 1864] - Nov 26, 1890

O. L. Vaughn   1870 - 1936
& wife, Alice L. Layne Vaughn
1869 - 1929

Amadee Vaughn
July 5, 1881 - Dec 27, 1957

Children of J.L. & Fannie Vaughn
Ambrose Walker Vaughn
1884 - 1939
Jim Freeman Vaughn   1875 - 1941

A. T. Vaughn - 70y, 10m, 22d
[Jan 18, 1871] - Dec 10, 1941
Mary F. Vaughn - 72y, 3m, 13d
[Jan 17, 1870] - Apr 30, 1942

Joseph Ray Alcorn 
July 25, 1941-July 13, 1942 Willie L. Baldridge   1851 - 1936

Harriett Baldridge   1856 - 1932

Ludie Mai Vaughn Corder, wife of H.
F. Corder   1897 - 1927

Florence E. Glymp
July 25, 1880 - Apr 23, 1948

John K. Hansberry
Apr 7, 1961 - Mar 24, 1969

William J. Hayes
July 25, 1838 - May 8, 1924
Mattie Wheeler Hayes
July 10, 1857 - Jan 10, 1914

Miss Samella Hayes
July 11, 1879 - July 30, 1922
m. Sep 19, 1915, J. W. Glymp

Wilson Hayes
Aug 12, 1881 - Feb 14, 1958

Cumi H. Hayes   1884 - 19     
James E. Hayes   1884 - 1938

Sandstone marker
G. M. L.     born 1798

Mary A. McRae Layne   1832 - 1920
wife of A. J. Layne

John Ken Layne
Dec 14, 1867 - Sep 20, 1927
Margaret Glymp Layne
Dec 3, 1873 - June 13, 1954
Jessie M. Layne
Jan 9, 1898 - July 15, 1947
Mary E. Layne
Jan 30, 1898 - July 31, 1960

Sallie Rogers Layne   1874 - 1960

William Layne   1927 - 1974

Alberta Owen Layne
June 24, 1894 - Feb 23, 1924

James Thomas Layne
May 16, 1894 - Feb 23, 1924

Sarah Jane Matthews
d. Dec 7, 1920
beloved cousin to the family of
Mr. & Mrs. L. C. Overall
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686. Vaughan [Vaughn] Cemetery cont’d

Walter S. Maxwell
1889 - Dec 29, 1959
Florence W. Maxwell
[Mar 19,] 1889 - [Oct 15, 1987] 

Walter H. Maxwell
Dec 8, 1927 - Nov 30, 1935

Martha Cates Rogers - ca 75 yrs

Robert L. Nipper
Jan 27, 1910 - Apr 23, 1950

Lezlie Rae Rice
Sep 6, 1967 - July 1, 1969

Love A. [Alexander] Rogers
Co. C   37 Tenn. Inf.      C.S.A.
[CSA widow’s pension application. -
Mattie A. Rogers]

Marcus L. Rutledge   1877 - 1958
Annie O. Rutledge   1884 - 1953

Martha W. Slack - about 80 years
[1795] - May 21, 1875

Elizabeth Slate
Sep 16, 1776 - Aug 29, 1839

Mary Beth Windrow  - age 57 yrs
[1904] - Feb 15, 1961

687. VAUGHT CEMETERY - Said to have been located on Stone’s River near Boman’s Mill, near a spring, probably long
since disappeared.  The following information from memoirs of Nathan Vaught, who came here on a visit in 1862 to visit
the graves of his parents.  The graves were never marked.
Abraham Vaught, d. 1807   married 1798 in Shenandoah Co., VA, Martha “Patsy” Bagley, d. ca 1807
They came to Rutherford Co. and settled near old Jefferson between 1801-1803.  They left two orphan
sons, Nathan and Stephen Vaught, who were apprenticed in Maury Co., TN about 1807.

688. VAUGHT CEMETERY - Milton Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), right (S) on W. Trimble Road.  1½
miles SW of Milton.  1a miles N of Trimble Cemetery.  ½ mile W of Milton-Trimble road and about 200 feet S of a
pond in a wooded area.  By: E. K. Johns & Foster Vaught & son, 1972.

George Vaught
age 79 yrs, 3 mos, 2 days
Oct 29, 1807 - Feb 1, 1887

Minerva Vaught   [weathered]
Oct 1, 1812 - Jan 16, 1892

Mertie Bell Dennis
Mar 18, 1894 - Jan 19, 1895

Mary Jane Manus b/d Nov 16 1893

689. VAUGHT CEMETERY - Milton Quadrangle.  NE on Lascassas Pike (Hwy 96), 1½  miles W of Milton on the right (S)
side of the Pike.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  Well kept.  8-10 unmarked graves.  By: E. K. Johns & Foster Vaught
& son, 1972.

Samuel Vaught - age 87 years
[1806] - Aug 15, 1893
& wife, Malinda E. Vaught
July 15, 1821 - May 16, 1889
Their dau, Rosa Vaught
Mar 10, 1863 - May 26, 1889

Mary Vaught
Feb 20, 1826 - Feb 26, 1903
James Vaught
Apr 19, 1822 - Sep 7, 1879

I. N. Vaught, 
son of George Vaught
July 5, 1836 - Oct 27, 1911
& wife, Sarah Berry Vaught
Mar 15, 1842 -         

William Vaught
Oct 1, 1886 - Sep 2, 1958
Elsie Vaught
Feb 25, 1899 - Jan 27, 1924

Willie Virginia Vaught
Aug 25, 1865 - Oct 24, 1895
James Monroe Vaught
July 30, 1864 - Jan 3, 1933
Sarah Novella Vaught
Feb 27, 1872 - May 6, 1933

S. D. Vaught    [Newspaper:
“murdered by John James”]
Aug 10, 1829 - Nov 14, 1868

Thomas M. Vaught
Aug 24, 1855 - Aug 21, 1856

Baby James Elmer Vaught
Dec 27, 1921 - Dec 1, 1922

James Dill
Jan 20, 1837 - June 4, 1881

Martha A. Frasure
Dec 11, 1822 - July 30, 1880

Joe Dill - age 8 years Harriet Dill - age 57 years James Dill - age 57 years
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690. VERNON CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit (W) on I-840, right (N) on
Almaville Road, left (W) on Independent Hill Road, right (N) on Papaw Springs Road on right edge of road.  ½  mile
E of Signal Knob.  By: Dorothy E. Smotherman, 1968.

John C. C. Vernon, son of
Dr. T. [Tinsley] & Ann B. Vernon
Mar 8, 1803 - Dec 6, 1833

Richard T. Vernon, son of
Dr. T. [Tinsley] & Ann B. Vernon
Jan 1, 1813 - Feb 11, 1819

691. VICKERY CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  Location not known.  Mrs. Hunkins gave location as in 14th District
of Rutherford Co. in 1965 on Vickery farm with only one grave.  This would be near or just W of Midland.  Mrs. Lillian
Hunkins, 1965.     J. W. Vickery    1878 - 1898

692. WADE CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street (US 41-70), left (S) on Thompson Lane to Old
Nashville Pike.  Large square monument at intersection of Old Nashville Pike and Thompson Lane and about 500 feet
SW of the highway at Thompson Lane.  This was on Homer Gannon farm and is just W of the “Cowen” house site of
the Battle of Stones River.  By: Ernest K. Johns & Henry G. Wray,1973.

Large square monument:   Julius C. Wade   June 1820 - Apr 11, 1871

Mr. Gannon found a piece of an old tombstone about 2 inches thick in a small low wooded area about 500 feet S of the
Wade burial. In Memory****    Nancy               wa (s?) (borned?)  1767

693. WADE CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) between Armstrong Valley Road and
Thompson Road [2/3 mile NE of intersection of Thompson Road].  On left (W) side of Hwy 99, ½  mile down farm
access road and about 500 feet N of old house with large cedar trees in yard.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: W.
H. King & E. K. Johns, 1973.

Big stone down on face & could not
be turned - next to stone of:
Mrs. Martha Ann Jarratt
wife of John A. Jarratt  
June 12, 1807 - Feb 5, 1877

Mrs. Rhoda Jarratt
June 8, 1780 - Jan 24, 1852
Professed hope in Christ 1831

Gertrude Wooldridge Jarratt
wife of W. R. Jarratt
Sep 2, 1851 - June 5, 1875

Atlanta E. Jarratt
Feb 4, 1844 - Aug 13, 1872

John W. Jarratt
Nov 2, 1872 - Sep 20, 1888

Thomas James Jarratt
May 1872 - Jan 9, 1937
Oliva Wade Jarratt
July 13, 1914 - Feb 1, 1972

Thomas J. Wade
Nov 12, 1837 - Apr 15, 1885

Emma Mimms, dau of
Thomas J. & Oliva A. Wade
Sep 29, 1866 - Mar 3, 1886

Thomas Jarratt Wade, son of
T. J. & O. A. Wade
June 16, 1882 - July 13, 1884

Pitts B. Wade
Nov 6, 1879 - Oct 26, 1917

Miss Pattie Wade
1872 - 1940

Betram Manor
Jan 1, 1814 - Oct 30, 1857

son of B. S. & Bethany Manor
no dates

694. WADE CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street (US 41-70), right (N) on Thompson Lane, left (W)
on Sulphur Springs Road, at intersection with River Road on left) (W) side of road.  Marked with church symbol on
USGS map.  By: Robert Ragland, 1971.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2002.

Mordici Burgess Wade, Sr.
Apr 26, 1800 - Oct 30, 1867

Martha A. Wade, 
wife of M. B. Wade, Sr.  
July 15, 1818 - Sep 10, 1863

John Summerfield Wade, son of 
Richard W. & Narcissa Neal Wade
Apr 13, 1850 - Sep 6, 1855

Cora Ann Wade, dau of
R. W. & N. F. Wade
June 15, 1845 - Sep 7, 1851

Alice Josephine Wade, dau of
R. W. & N. F. Wade
June 12, 1847 - Dec 4, 1858

Infant of R. W. & N. F. Wade
b/d    Mar 30, 1856
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695. WADE CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231), right (E) on
Jefferson Pike (Hwy 266), 1/4 mile N of bridge over Wades Branch on Jefferson Pike.  Near a large pond in a grove of
trees.  All stones are broken and down.  By: Ernest K. Johns, 1973.

Box Tomb   Capt. James Wade 
b. Maryland Nov 1, 1770 - Aug 1, 1845, 
& Relict, Sara         Wade, about 65 years   
[1786] - Sep 18, 1851

Fannie Wade  Dec 13, 1822 - June 13, 1823

Robert B. Wade   June 11, 1824 - Nov 17, 1830

696. WALDEN CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), left (S) on
Chicken Pike.  About 200 feet E of Chicken Pike in Burton Farms subdivision [before Old Nashville Pike].  Most stones
down.  This was the Burton Francis farm. By: E. K. Johns, 1971.

John Walden - 82 yrs, 6 m, 24 ds
Mar 10, 1789 - Oct 4, 1871
& consort, Lucy E. Walden
June 23, 1800 - Nov 28, 1852

Samuel W. Walden
Aug 14, 1829 - July 27, 1851

L. C. Walden 
Aug 17, 1824 - June 5, 1850

John E. Walden
Apr 20, 1826 - June 12, 1848

697. WALDRON CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle (Davidson County).  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #64 (SW)
on Waldron Road, right (W) on Carothers Road 3/4 mile E of Battle Road on top of a hill with some large cedar trees.
All unmarked and some are slave graves.
William V. Waldron - Will probated 1857 Sarah D. Boyd, wife of William V. Waldron
b. Elizabeth City, NC - Soldier of War of 1812 died 1833-1834

698. WALDRON CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #64 (SW) on Waldron Road,
right (W) on Carothers Road.  On W side of Carothers Road.  Marked “Waldron cem” on USGS map.  4  unmarked.
By: Mr. & Mrs. George Kinnard, 1973.  NOTE: “Some Rutherford Co. Cemetery Records” by Garrett & McClain, lists
Dr. John S. Waldron with dates & Ella Miller, his wife, as possibly being buried here.

W. V. Waldron
Dec 28, 1815 - Feb 5, 1906
& wife, Elizabeth Waldron
1823 - Aug 8, 1888

Dr. John S. Waldron
Dec 28, 1842 - Apr 5, 1903
his wife, Ella Miller Waldron
[may be buried here]

Rev. E. S. B. Waldron
July 8, 1851 - July 11, 1924

699. WALLER CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  Very near Old Jefferson.  Marked “Waller cem”  on USGS map.
Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet & Smyrna.  No stones reported.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.
Mary Frances Waller [grave moved to Smyrna] E. [Ephraim] Waller [grave moved to Smyrna]

      [CSA pension application. - Ephraim Waller, Carter’s Scouts Cavalry; widow’s pension application. - Fannie Waller]
H. Posey Waller   d. 1945    —    James W. Waller   d. 1918    —    Infant Waller   d. 1921

700. WALPOLE-GARNER CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #66 (W) on Sam
Ridley Parkway, left (S) on Blair road, right (W) on Rock Springs Road.  On Hill above Rock Springs Church and on
line fence above lake.  By: Margaret Green; “Some Rutherford Co. Cemeteries” by Garrett & McClain, p. 123.

Charles Walpole
Oct 3, 1788 - Sep 28, 1851

Rebecca Walpole Garner  Jan 5, 1833??? -      
dau of Charles Walpole & wife of Jon N.
Garner [1850 census has her age as 38, head
of a family of 6 children - she is not in the
1860 census.]

[stone near chimney of Darty house in
the Fall of 1971]
Jon Garner   [Jon N. Garner]**
June 15, 1810 - July 10, 1847

** Jon N. & Rebecca Walpole Garner have been identified as the grandparents of John Nance Garner, Vice-president of
the United States during the Franklin D. Roosevelt administration.  Charles Walpole has been identified as the great-
grandfather of Vice-president Garner.
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701. WALTER HILL COMMUNITY CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US
231) to Walter Hill.  Approximately 500 feet from U.S. 231 and 1,000 feet N of Jefferson Pike. Marked “cem” on USGS
map.   In a grove of oak trees, little brush but grass and vines covered the ground.  The monuments were broken and
down.  About 5 box type graves or parts of them were found, but only one broken inscribed slab was uncovered.  Only
five graves were recorded, but there may be more stones buried, as there appears to have been about 25-30 graves here.
By: E. K. Johns, 1971.

Frances Burk
consort of Thomas Burk
Mar 30, 1800 - Dec 13, 1857

Andrew J. Hoover [stone box]
Sep 4, 1806 - Nov 11, 1837

Joseph Hoover
Sep 6, 1818 - Feb 21, 1839

Maria Neilson
Oct 20, 1838 - Nov 1839

Mary Neely, wife of M. E. Neely
age 32 yrs, 8 mos, 17 days
[1855] -       27, 1887

702. WARD CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), right (S) on Double Springs Road and
just SW of power line and Double Springs Road intersection.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  Many fieldstone markers.
Mr. Dill, former owner of the land, said: “Raford Ward and R. B. Ward, Civil War veterans are buried here.”  By: Elaine
Wolfe, Chuck Lamb, Kevin Mulligan, Steve Cates & Bruce Lynch, 1975.

Burrell Ward - 81 y, 11 m, 23 ds
[July 21, 1774] - June 14, 1856
[Newspaper: b. in NC June 21, 1794,
d. June 14, 1856; in War of 1812]  &
wife, Mary B. Ward d. Apr 23, 1873
[stone buried]

Mary E. Ward
dau of Burrell & Mary Ward
Jan 31, 1844 - Mar 27, 1910

Jess M. Ward
Mar 2, 1899 - Sep 29, 1943

Robert M. Ward   
Dec 18, 1874 - July 29, 1963
& wife, Lula Bowling Ward
1876 - 1932

Robert M. Ward
CSA - 45th Infantry
Aug 13, 1834 - Apr 17, 1920
[CSA widow’s pension application. -
Ann W. Ward]

Tennessee Texana Ward
dau of Burrell & Mary B. Ward
June 10, 1846 - 1848

Sons of R. M. & Ann W. Ward:
John H.     b & d July 4, 1877
Harry P. Sep 27, 1887- Oct 17, 1893

Janie W. Lawrence
June 15, 1879 - Jan 15, 1940

Monroe Lawrence   1864 - 1939

Sam Harrison Patillo
son of Benjamin & Nancy Patillo
Nov 4, 1838 - May 29, 1917

Zadie E., Patillo
dau of Harry & Rosie Patillo
Dec 31, 1884 - May 19, 1904

703. WARD CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231), left (NW) on Old
Lebanon Road.  On section of Old Lebanon Pike at Silver Hill on W edge of road.  Marked “Wade cem” on USGS map.
By: E. K. Johns & Henry Wray, 1975.

Mother - Mary Barrett Ward
1851 - 1942
Son - Clarence K. Ward
1879 - 19     

Mary Ward   1863 - 1944

Tom McKee
June 6 1861 - July 19, 1921

Georgeanna McKee
Mar 22, 1880 - Mar 5, 1964

704. WARD CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N) on
Florence Road about 2½ miles on W side of Florence Road near the back entrance to the Nissan Plant.  The bases for
two markers were seen but no markers could be found.  Cedar house covers one or two graves, roof almost rotten, one
marker broken and footstone with S.F.W.  By: E. K. Johns, 1973. Updated by Kim Denny, 2003-2004.

Ezekiel Ward
May 22, 1773 - June 16, 1847
consort, Mary Ward
Jan 26, 1773 - Sep 15, 1852

Mrs. Martha Ward
wife of Benjamin Ward
June 18, 1798 - Apr 13, 1857

A. S. Ferrell
Nov 18, 1827 - May 29, 1888
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704. Ward Cemetery cont’d

Martha A. Ferrell
dau of  A. S. & Barbra A. Ferrell  
Aug 5, 1863 - Dec 24, 1887

William E. Leath
June 23, 1802 - Sep 25, 1888 

Samuel McLanahan
Sep 3, 1801 - Aug 20, 1817

Eliza B. Martin
wife of L. [Lewis]H. Martin
Nov 6, 1826 - Mar 24, 1884

Dora Martin
[dau of Lewis & Eliza Martin]
Feb 7, 1850 - Mar 20, 1874

Eudora I. Martin
Feb 7, 1851 - Mar 30, 1874

Dr. William H. Martin
June 3, 1854 - Apr 4, 1880

John L. Martin
[son of Lewis & Eliza Martin]
Mar 11, 1859 - Jan 5, 1889

Alice M. Martin Rooker
wife of J. L. Rooker
Oct 21, 1852 - Feb 18, 1880

Infants of B. T. & S. P. Wade:
Charles S.  Dec 29, 1858-Sep 16, 1861
Sally T.   Feb 15, 1860-Sep 23,1861

Lucy McLane [Wade?]
dau of N. & J. Wade
Sep 2, 1843 - Mar 3, 1867

705. WARD CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N) on I-840,
left (W) on Jefferson Pike (Hwy 266), after bridge over Stones River right (SE) on Old Jefferson Pike.  On road to West
Fork Boat Ramp, formerly Florence Road ½ mile S of Old Jefferson Pike.  Wire fence around cemetery.  By: E. K.
Johns, 1971.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2002.

L. A. Ward
Sep 13, 1848 - Dec 31, 1915

Mary Ward
Feb 12, 1845 - Nov 23, 1916

Frank C. Ward, Sr.
1878 - 1942

Mrs. Emma Ward - age 73
[1881] - Sep 6, 1954

Alice Farmer House, wife of L. J. House
July 7, 1860 - July 8, 1911

J. R. Massey
(no dates)

706. WARD CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle. ** Removed.  Nissan Plant is on site..  Was located One mile E of
Smyrna, TN.  ½  mile N of U.S. 41.   By: E. K. Johns & H. G. Wray, Mar 12, 1971.

James Jackson Ward
Aug 23, 1817 - Feb 1, 1886

Andrew Jackson Ward
Mar 12, 1849 - June 12, 1892

** Both of these graves moved to
Evergreen Cemetery Feb 2, 1981

707. WARD CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70), right (N) on
Florence Road, left (W) on Rebel Road 4/10 mile from Florence Road.   No stones or markers. Information by Bessie
Baskette, 3205 Wingate Ave., Nashville, TN 37211.  By: Katherine Walkup, 1975.

Sarah S. Nevil
[Sarah Ann Agnes Shreader Nevil]
mother of Sarah A. Ward
Oct 22, 1803 - Feb 21, 1882
[age 77 on 1880 census]

Sarah Ann Agnes Nevil Ward
wife of Best Ward
Nov 6, 1820 - June     , 1910

Best Ward, Jr., son of
Best & Sarah A. Ward
July 31, 1858 - Feb 9, 1882

James Best Ward, son of
Best & Sarah A. Ward
Dec 18, 1840 - Oct 2, 1899

Emeline Elizabeth Ward, dau of
Best & Sarah A. Ward
July 31, 1848 - May 24, 1922

Harriet (Hattie) A. Ward, dau of
Best & Sarah A. Ward
Apr 22, 1851 - Jan 3, 1927

Mary Ward Martin   [no dates]
dau of Best & Sarah A. Ward

Thomas Miller - CSA
Dec 31, 1835 - Mar 1, 1914
& wife, Amanda Ward Miller
Sep 22, 1843 - June 12, 1912

William Miller, son of
Thomas & Amanda Miller
Nov 15, 1872 - Jan 9, 1886

Mattie Elizabeth Miller Baskette
dau of Thomas & Amanda Miller
Feb 15, 1871 - Dec 4, 1908
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708. WARDS GROVE CHURCH CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  Located 1 mile E of Halls Hill on Halls Hill
Pike,behind Wards Grove Church.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.  Update by Kim Denny, 2003.

Oscar C. Abe
Dec 27, 1900 - Nov 4, 1943

Orville M. Alexander
May 19, 1857 - Oct 4, 1937 
[& wife] Sallie E. Alexander
Dec 13, 1859 - Dec 4, 1920

Leslie E. Alexander
Mar 24, 1867 - Mar 29, 1939
[& wife] Annie Walker Alexander
Apr 7, 1879 - Aug 29, 1961

Effie Ray Alexander
Nov 16, 1891 - May 12, 1914

J. G. Arnette   1856 - 1938 Leslie May Arnette   1882 - 1961

Mary J. Basham
Oct 28, 1873 - Aug 28, 1935

Edgar B. Bell
Dec 18, 1870 - Dec 4, 1954
[& wife] Martha E. Bell
Apr 10, 1880 - Feb 23, 1968

Martha G. Bell, wife of T. E. Bell
Nov 26, 1828 - Oct 14, 1887
[see John S. Wright]

James Martin Bell
PFC 314 Inf. 79 Div.   WW II
June 30, 1918 - May 6, 1945

Terre Butcher
Apr 20-22, 1939

Claude Daniel [Donnell?] Butcher
1935 - 1941

Samuel H. Butcher, Sr.
US Navy    Korea
Sep 22, 1932 - Feb 11, 1996

James Loyd Christian    1931 - 1943

Sam M. Cox   1879 - 1963

Mattie W. Cox   1880 - 1959

Henery A. Cox
Jan 5, 1870 - Sep 26, 1932

Alice H. Craddock   1883 - 1968 Andrew R. Craddock   1884 -1957 Nannie A. Creson
Dec 22, 1861 - Sep 7, 1942

Jessie Jackson Daniel
May 16, 1882 - Oct 10, 1958

J. Hauley Davenport   1884 - 1953

Annie McKnight Dement
Feb 15, 1872 - Feb 2, 1929
Wilson M. Dement
Oct 17, 1871 -        ?     

Pvt. Henry Dennis     CSA
Co. D, 8 Tenn. Cav.
Oct 17, 1838 - May 15, 1915

Ella Dennis
Sep 10, 1876 - May 19, 1964

George Dennis
Apr 23, 1886 - Mar 29, 1956

Charles L. Duggin Oct 9, 1850 -      
 Sallie L. Duggin
Aug 4, 1864 - Oct 10, 1926

Charles C. Elrod   1874 - 1938
[& wife] Pearl Alexander Elrod
1879 - 1950

Thomas M. Elrod
Sep 30, 1866 - Jan 8, 1935

A. L. Elrod
Dec 29, 1879 - Feb 18, 1928

Arthur Warren Elrod
1882 - 1941

Lella Francis   1909 - 1916

Richard (Dick) Fletcher
 “a colored man, whose mother was
sold in slavery.....” 
Apr 7, 1873 - June 1,1928

Charles E. Francis   1872 - 1935
& wife, Lella V. Odom Francis
1877 - 1950

Lizzy Francis  Sep 5, 1896 -       
Charles Ernest Francis
Dec 18, 1896 - May 26, 1968

Nannie Irene Francis
Oct 30 - Nov 13, 1921

Donald Ward Francis
S I C USNR
May 28, 1825 - Jan 26, 1945

William R. Garvin    Aug 12, 1935 Jerry K. Garvin      July 17, 1939 Margarete E. Helton   1855 - 1939

Jessie B. Helton   1891 - 1933

Ella Hoover Helton 1891 - 1926

Annie Reed Helton
Dec 28, 1885 - Apr 12, 1940
Joe David Helton
Mar 31, 1885 - May 24, 1952

William B. Hollis
Dec 15, 1872 - Sep 27, 1962

Mary L. Holmes
dau of David & Lula [Holmes?]
Jan 27, 1884 - Dec 5, 1951

W. [William] M. Holmes
May 26, 1840 - Feb 7, 1919

Ruel Hoover  - age 66 years
[1899] - Mar 13, 1965
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708. Wards Grove Church Cemetery cont’d

Hershel H. Hudson   1885 - 1960
Mattie Alford Hudson 1891 - 1966

Marcia Marie Jakes
Apr 5 - Oct 27, 1959

Zettie H. Jamison   1883 - 1949

Rebeca Jetton, dau of 
Henry & Rebeca [Wright] Goodloe
Sep 18. 1809 - Nov 27, 1880
wife of Lewis Jetton
May 26, 1807 - July 5, 1886

J.T.“Tip”[James Thompson] Jetton
Feb 13, 1840 - July 17, 1916
& wife, J. E. Jetton
July 29, 1840 - Apr 10, 1898
[CSA widow’s pension application -
Carrie W. Jetton]

Maurice C. Jetton    July 16, 1916

Ruby O. Jetton
Apr 17, 1921 - July 8, 1922

William M. Jetton
died 1843

Rebecca Jetton (no dates)
dau of G. F. & Emma Jetton

Grover Cleveland Jetton
Dec 3, 1883 - Feb 3, 1958

Sarah A. Jetton, dau of
Granville & Saphronia Jetton
June 3, 1867 - Nov 1868

Ertie O. McBroom Jetton
Jan 18, 1892 - Feb 6, 1928

Parlylee L. Jones
Oct 7, 1875 - Oct 26, 1952

Maggie E. Kerr
Sep 6, 1888 - June 18, 1968

Edna Ray Kerr
dau of Wilson & Maggie Kerr
Dec 26, 1910 - Apr 2, 1924

Ed. Kerr   1884 - 1962
Ella Kerr 
Aug 8, 1880 - May 19, 1931

James T. Kerr
Dec 31, 1890 - Dec 13, 1932

Mary Davis Kerr
Mar 6, 1896 - Feb 3, 1937

Mary Francis Kerr
Nov 12, 1919 - Apr 25, 1934

Infants of S. M. & Mable Keele
Laughry - 1916-1918
son - 1918 - 1918

Ollie M. Lanier
Apr 5, 1906 - Nov 20, 1936

Ella McKnight Leach
Oct 2, 1870 - Aug 6, 1947

Mary P. Lewing
Nov 24, 1885 - Sep 29, 1967

J. Bridges Lewing
July 22, 1886 - Jan 12, 1968

Allen L. Lorance     
Sgt US Army         WW II
June 22, 1902 - June 13, 1984

Robert Lorance  1876 - 1942 Lillie Lorance   1883 - 1928 William Irving Lorance 1923-1924

Elmo H. Lorance    WW II
Nov 16, 1913 - June 18, 1974
Sgt US Army, Co A 160th Eng Btn
EAME with 7 Bronze Stars

Alice A. Davis Luper
1886 - 1923 

Chester Luper   1922 - 1939

Alexander Lyon
Apr 9, 1891 - Oct 5, 1922
Daisy Duggin Lyon 
Oct 8, 1898 - [June 1985]

Robert L. McBroom
Aug 19, 1864 - Aug 21, 1932

Jennie Mai McBroom
Dec 24, 1892 - Sep 21, 1966

Clark McBroom
Sep 13, 1896 - Mar 9, 1920

Claude Lee McBroom
1922 - 1928

J. Rosser McElroy   1880 - 1957 Ollie Elrod McElroy   1876 - 1920

Mary Rebekatt McElroy
1906 - 1930

Irene McElroy, dau of  Lella Francis
& G. E. McElroy   1909 - 1915

Irene McElroy, dau of C. E. McElroy
[no dates]

John D. McElroy
July 28, 1875 - May 13, 1947
Hilda Hare McElroy
Oct 29, 1882 - Nov 3, 1941

Modine & Carline McElroy
July 21, 1933 

Johnnie Ready McKee
1879 - 1925

Nevada McNabb    1887 - 1964

Andrew McKnight      CSA
Co G, 8 Tennessee Cavalry
(no dates)

J. Eager McKnight
Dec 13, 1878 - Dec 5, 1921

A. M. McKnight
Jan 27, 1855 - May 16, 1898

A. B. McKnight
July 25, 1842 - Nov 18, 1920
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708. Wards Grove Church Cemetery cont’d

Andrew A. McKnight
Jan 29, 1861 - Dec 29, 1900

W. D. McKnight
Feb 5, 1849 - Feb 14, 1921

Nancy A. McKnight
1859 - 1936

J. E. McKnight
Dec 13, 1878 - Dec 5, 1921
& wife, Ella Kerr McKnight
Aug 8, 1880 - May 19, 1931

Mary Elizabeth McKnight
wife of James T. C. McKnight
Dec 17, 1829 - Feb 19, 1849

Ellie Todd McKnight
Mar 30, 1876 - Feb 4, 1956

Willie Porter McKnight
July 11, 1872 - Dec 29, 1944

Mary Elizabeth McKnight
Dec 17-18, 1849

B. M. McKnight
Nov 7, 1885 - Sep 25, 1886

Edward F. Moore   1905 - 1968
Eliza B. Moore   1911 - [Aug 1983]

Carrie L. Neely
July 14, 1900 - Sep 30, 1960

Medford C. Neely
July 25, 1894 - July 19, 1961

Joe Dee Northcutt
1862 - 1933

Clark Northcutt
Oct 8, 1898 - Aug 19, 1957

Beulah Northcutt
1875 - 1933

Rita Faye Odom
Mar 9 - Aug 31, 1958

Wiley E. Odom
Aug 25, 1962

Pamela A. Odom - 19 days
d. Feb 10, 1959

Dessie H. Parker
Nov 7, 1910 - Dec 23, 1965

Clifford Parker   1907 - 1920 Charles Parker
Sep 10, 1876 - Oct 12, 1915

Sallie E. Parker
June 6, 1863 - Mar 26, 1926

William T. Parker
Apr 3, 1869 - Dec 8, 1945

Florence Parker
Apr 16, 1878 - Apr 8, 1949

Hester B. Parker
dau of A. B. & E. D. [Parker?]
July 7, 1886 - May 13, 1909

Ewing Paschal   1894 - 1921 Susan Paschal   1863 - 1922

Virgal Paschal   1889 - 1923

D. H. Paschal
Mar 27, 1859 - July 27, 1927

Chalmas Hall Paschal
Jan 10, 1897 - Feb 25, 1951

Sister Maggie Paschal
Apr 1, 1884 - Oct 7, 1925

Matilda Thomas Paschal
Dec 15, 1859 - Jan 31, 1920

Sallie J. Perry   1874 - 1951
Albert J. Perry   1875 - 1962

Children of A. J. & Sallie J. Perry
Raymond Feb 10, 1910-June 12, 1911
Vergill  Nov 16, 1902 - Aug 25,1921

Infant dau of Charlie & Eva Perry
July 9, 1929

Patricia Irene Porter - age 1 day

William F. Prater   1869 - 1947
Alma B. Prater   1874 - 1926

Maggie Lou Ralston
[Oct 31,] 1886 - [May 1973]

Mary Judith [Ralston?]
1896 - 1958

Memory of Mr. and Mrs. George C.
Ralston

Memory of
Alluna & Lucinda Ralston

Hassie Ready
Mar 20, 1894 -        

Eugene Dewey Ready
US Army     WW II
Oct 5, 1917 - July 31, 1997

Thomas B. Ready
July 13, 1859 - Oct 30, 1848
Laura Young Ready
Apr 23, 1854 - Aug 24, 1912

Luke Reed
Aug 22, 1851 - Feb 9, 1929
[& wife] Eliza Saffle Reed
Apr 18, 1851 - Feb 3, 1931

Willie Ready     ?   - 1914 W. B. Reed
Dec 9, 1876 - Dec 30, 1939

Infant son of Mr. & Mrs. L. L. Reed
1940 - 1946

Emma Vivian Reedy
Aug 21 - Nov 30, 1919

Robert Edwin Stroop
d. Oct 22, 1921

Ray Sneed
Jan 24, 1898 - Aug 10, 1960
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708. Wards Grove Church Cemetery cont’d

Ruby Gaither Sneed
Oct 19, 1914 - July 31, 1965

Dave Sneed  1884 - 1946
Ada B. Sneed 
[May 5,]1884 - [May 1972]

Jessie Sneed 
Apr 9, 1914 - Nov 17, 1915

John Lawrence Sneed
son of W. W. & M. D. Sneed
June 14, 1917

Henry Sneed   1893 - 1964

Lorene Sneed   1917 - 1918

Bud Sneed
June 5, 1891 - Aug 24, 1948
Rena Sneed
Apr 3, 1890 - Sep 12, 1948

Irvin C. Stroop
Jan 16, 1887 - May 14, 1935
Fannie Belle Stroop
Nov 7, 1888 - [May 1974]

Infant dau of I.C. & F. B. Stroop
Sep 7, 1917 - Nov 14, 1921

Ervin Tassey    1904 - 1968

John A. Tassy
Aug 30, 1861 - Oct 30, 1945
Laura M. Tassy
Aug 10, 1868 - Oct 7, 1954

Nannie Tassey
Apr 7, 1871 - Mar 26, 1923

Elder J. E. Tassey
Aug 9, 1865 - Mar 27, 1935

Dennie W. Tassey
Oct 20, 1910 - June 7, 1933

Fred Dudley Tassey
Oct 28, 1916 - Nov 28, 1944

Angie Rebecca Tassy
dau of J. O. B. & Bertha Tassy
Mar 11, 1913 - Apr 24, 1916

Earsye K. Tassy Richardson
wife of H. A. Richardson
Jan 15, 1909 - Sep 26, 1931

Evans Tassey
Jan 15, 1895 - Mar 24, 1962
Gertrude Lynn Tassey
Oct 26, 1899 -       

Eldred E. Travis   1878 - 1948
Frankie P. Travis   1887 - [Mar 1977]

W. M. Todd    1879 - 1936

Alice (Stroop) Todd
Oct 23, 1878 - Apr 23, 1958

Infant of S. H. & Willie Todd

Cantrell Vaught
July 8, 1892 - Aug 25, 1946
& wife, Lillie Ann Vaught
Apr 10, 1891 - July 8, 1965

Ada Vaught   1857 - 1923

Thomas Edgar Vaught
Feb 22, 1880 - Jan 29,1929

Janie A. Vaught
May 10, 1883 - Dec 21, 1948
Ida M. Vaught   
July 7, 1889 - [Jan 1976]

Andrew J. Walkup   1862 - 1932

Sallie Brandon Walkup 
1873 - 1942

Sterling L. Wall
May 2, 1868 - Apr 25, 1950
[& wife] Callie Adcock Wall
Jan 11, 1867 - Aug 15, 1948

Hershel Perry Wall
Dec 15, 1897 - Jan 20, 1944

Robert Clifton Webb
Aug 9, 1855 - Feb 8, 1929

Jewel Wilson   1905 - 1961
Joe A. Wilson   1905 - 19    

Nettie R. Wilson   1881 - [Dec 1970]
Ross P. Wilson   1875 - 1959

Isaac Wright   -   Rev. War
Pvt NC Continental Troops
1731 - 1816

Rebecca Thompson Wright
wife of Isaac Wright
1752 - 1840

Thompson Wright  - War of 1812
Pvt 2 Rgt Tennessee Volunteers
Dec 30, 1779 - June 9, 1834

Jacob Wright - War of 1812
Tennessee Volunteer Cavalry
Dec 25, 1777 - Dec 4, 1860
erected by wife, Mary Wright and
daughter, Rebecca Alexander

Rebecca Tennessee [Wright?]
Aug 23, 1807 - Nov 1, 1882

Lulu (Floyd) Wright
Nov 22, 1872 - Mar 26, 1933

John S. Wright
Nov 14, 1823 - Oct 27, 1876
m. Jan 17, 1844 [Martha G., age 21 on
the 1850 census] 

Willie Wright   Dec 1911 - 1914 Lulu Wright   [no dates]



-334-

709. WARREN CEMETERY - College Grove Quadrangle (Williamson County).  This 1975 location description not
sufficient to locate this cemetery.  Haley Road 2 miles from Triune located on Rush Haley farm to the side and front
of old Warren-Hyde home, still standing.  At least 5 graves marked with footstones.  Several unmarked graves.  By:
James Lawson Stone, 1975.

Father - Robert Warren
May 10, 1826 - Dec 18, 1894
& wife, Elizabeth K. Snell Warren
Nov 30, 1837 - Dec 10, 1917

Robert E. Lee Warren
son of Robert & E. S. Warren
Feb 4, 1871 - Aug 19, 1871

Robert Warren Lawrence
son of W.G. & N. W. Lawrence
Sep 28, 1887 - Aug 2, 1896

710. WARREN CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), right (W) on Molloy Lane (behind
the Rutherford County Jail complex].  On E side of I-24.   Shaft monument, now down.  By: Ernest K. Johns & Henry
G. Wray.

William Warren
Apr 19, 1785 - June or Jan 18, 1852

Catherine [Thompson] Warren 
wife of William Warren
Mar 2, 1796 - Aug 6, 1832

NOTE: Catherine & William m. 1810
- She was daughter of Col. John &
Grizella Allison Thompson

711. WASHINGTON CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  W on Manson Pike just W of Overall Creek on the N edge
of the road.  Marked “Washington cem” on USGS map.  This cemetery has also been called Smith Cemetery and
Springfield Cemetery: There are 10-12 other unmarked graves.  By: Robert Baskin, Sr.

Francis Whiting Washington
Apr 4, 1828 - Nov 12, 1908

Sarah Catherine Washington
Feb 2, 1831 - Sep 20, 1901

America Ann Allen
Jan 29, 1852 - Dec 3, 1877

Lizzie Allen
May 4 - July 9, 1873

Thomas H. Bass   [no dates]
& wife, Kittie Manson Bass
May 5, 1864 - Sep 6, 1906

Thomas Manson Bass
Nov 20, 1883 - Mar 5, 1918

George Lee Bass, 
son of T. H. & S. K. Bass  
May 7, 1890 - Oct 12, 1891

Lizzie Bedford
Jan 27, 1872 - Feb 1, 1874

Willie M. Butler
Sep 11, 1860 - Feb 18, 1863

Annie Butler
Sep 29, 1866 - Aug 3, 1875

Caroline Johnson
Nov 9, 1802 - Apr 24, 1816

William Hunter Johnson
1820 - July 8, 1851

Foster Johnson
Oct 7, 1869 - Nov 8, 1878

Jane Keeble
July 30, 1782 - June 12, 1856

Floyd B. Lane   [no dates]

Mary Phillips
Feb 11, 1846 - May 31, 1869 

General William Hunter Smith
Dec 25, 1797 - Sep 26, 1871 *
[* Funeral notice says 1874]

America Smith
[United America Smith m. Apr 25, 1816,
William Hunter Smith]
Oct 12, 1789 [1798?]- Nov 30, 1864

John Smith
1806 - Mar 11, 1825

William M. Smith
Apr 6, 1807 - Jan 17, 1851

John Smith
Jan 3, 1810 - May 4, 18     

E. M. Smith
Nov 4, 1811 - July 15, 1830

Morton Smith
June 12, 1811 - Nov 25, 1813

George W. Smith
Jan 29, 1814 - May 4, 1894

Martha M. Smith
July 22 - Dec 5, 1819

Hunter O. Smith
Dec 4, 1846 - Jan 9, 1897

Linneans Smith
Dec 4, 1846 - Jan 9, 1897

Florence M. Smith
July 11, 1853 - June 19, 1874

Ephriam F. Smith
Feb 12 - Oct 21, 1855

Lilliam A. Smith
Dec 22, 1858 - Apr 18, 1879

Eveline Elizabeth Smith
Dec 5, 1883? [1833?]- Mar 19, 1845
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712. WATKINS CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231), right (E) on
Cedar View Drive. Behind Lamb’s Truck Stop.  Iron fence, clean but some stones down.  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

Mary Gruder [? Magruder?] Watkins
wife of T. S. Watkins
Sep 30, 1784 - June 17, 1868

Samuel B. Watkins
Apr 18, 1813 - Feb 2, 1908
& wife, Mary A. Watkins
Dec 27, 1820 - Sep 8, 1877

James E. Watkins
Mar 2, 1844 - Jan 3, 1863
45th Tenn. Reg. - CSA
killed at Battle of Stones River

Robert W. Watkins
May 11, 1845 - Mar 2, 1862

S. Spencer Watkins
Dec 15, 1846 - Jan 8, 1897

Infant dau - Feb 26-Mar 24, 1851
of S. B. & M. B. Watkins

Mary S. Watkins Roberts
wife of William Roberts
Sep 5, 1843 - July 28, 1906

Mary Watkins Roberts
dau of William & Mary Roberts
Feb 14 - July 21, 1871

713. WATSON CEMETERY - College Grove Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), left (S) on Haley Road, left (E)
Patterson Road/Coleman Hill Road 1/4 mile on right (N) side of road, just across the Williamson County line.  Marked
“cem” on USGS map.  By Kim Denny, 2003.

Clarence W. Watson   1899 - 1941
& wife, Vivienne G. Watson
[June 11, 1903 - Dec 1976 - SSDI]

Bud Watson
Oct 15, 1870 - Apr 29, 1956
& wife, Annie Watson
Jan 20, 1877 - May 1, 1956

F. E. Dyer Simmons
Aug 14, 1862 - Oct 23, 1943

714. WATSON-ROWLAND CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), left (S) on Coleman Hill
Road, left (SE) on Newman Road, right (W) on Wndrow Road, right (N) on Watson Road.  At the end of Watson Road.
½  mile NW of Windrow.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: Bob Baskin, 1974.   * NOTE: The Rowlands were all
killed in the storm of March 1913.

Willie N. Watson   1867 - 1921 Alice Watson   1868 - 1964 Mary Watson   Feb 23, 1892 - Oct 1, 1900

Frazier Watson
Apr 11, 1896 - Aug 3, 1911

Infant dau Watson   Oct 6, 1905 Helen Watson
10 years of age

Tobe Watson [no dates]   C.S.A. B. Eugene Watson
Oct 6, 1909 - July 10, 1937

Infant dau of Roy Watson
[no dates]

John Watson [no dates]   C.S.A.
& wife, Matilda Watson [no dates]
[1880 census, 12th May District: John
M. Watson, age 39 and Matilda A.
Watson, age 36]

John L. Watson   [no dates]

Betty Watson    d. 1917

Bessie Baskin   [no dates]

Agnes Bowman   [no dates]

Mr. & Mrs. Tom Carlton [no dates]

Gord infant son

Samuel L. Jackson   1849 - 1927 * Mattie Rowland [no dates] Sammy Gentry Rowland - age 5

Leanna Rowland - age 11 * Washington Lee Rowland 
 [no dates]

Infant boy Watkins - born dead
Infant Watkins [no dates]

M. B. Tomlinson   [no dates] Joseph Tomlinson   [no dates] Jeannie Tomlinson   [no dates]

Lawrence Tomlinson   [no dates]

715. WATSON-VAUGHN CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96), left (S) on Coleman Hill
Road.  One mile SE of Indian Mountain, on S side edge of road.  Fenced.   Called “Watson” cemetery but only one stone
found.  By: E. K. Johns & Henry Wray,1975.

Albert M. Vaughn, son of J. D. & F. G. Vaughn [she was a Watson] Oct 14, 1916 - Mar 6, 1918
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716. WEATHERLY CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  E on Halls Hill Pike past Sharpsville, right (S) on High Ship Road,
right (W) on Folger Court.   Cemetery is about 200 feet E of a house and beside a fence. Old mill and dam are on small
branch nearby. By: Robert Ragland, 1975.

James Weatherly
Mar 21, 1812 - Jan 15, 1887

Mary E. Weatherly
wife of James Weatherly
born Nov.______ [stone broken]

Ella T. Weatherly, dau of
James M. & Mary E. Weatherly
July 6, 1849 - May 12, 1884

** Jim Hall - age about 60 years
d. about 1936  & wife, Mittie
Weatherly Hill d. before 1936

** Source: Delta Milligan
(no stones}

717. WEBB CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle (Bedford County).  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), left (E) on
Fosterville Road, right (S) on Bell Buckle Road, 7/8 mile SE of Todd Cemetery and about 1/3  mile over in Bedford
County.  There were only four visible graves with beautiful white marble stones with high footstones, but they had been
knocked over and broken many years ago.  All writing was readable when pieces were put together.  By: Miss Elvira
Brothers.

Benjamin Webb
June 16, 1792 - June 18, 1884
m. Sep 26, 1821, Elizabeth Reeves
Elder C.P. Church. Served his country
in The Indian War of 1812 & 1818.

Elizabeth Whiteside Reeves Webb
wife of Benjamin Webb
dau of John & Mary Reeves
July 21, 1796 - June 9, 1858
Joined C.P. Church Sep 1832

Benjamin Franklin Webb - age 64
Jan 28, 1825 - Oct 8, 1889

Anderson Miller Webb
July 19, 1827 - June 7, 1870

718. WEBB CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Barfield Road.
3/4 mile W of Mt. Zion Church and about 1 mile S of Barfield Knob.  Now plowed over and no stones.  By: Bob Baskin,
1973

Known to be buried here: Isaac Webb, C.S.A.

719. WEBB CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), left (E) on Polly Thicket Road.
1 mile N of Fosterville and about 500 feet E of the railroad.  Out in a cleared rocky field.  50 or more fieldstone markers.
Cemetery no longer used.  Much bulldozing has been done around this cemetery.  No fence.  By: Miss Elvira Brothers,
1975.

Eliza C. Smith Webb
wife of James F. Webb
Oct 9, 1825 - Dec 24, 1895

J. A. (Joe) Webb
Oct 28, 1856 - June 18, 1930

Kitty L. Webb
Jan 5, 1865 - May 3, 1931

Eldridge Neely Webb, 
son of J. A. & Kitty Webb
Feb 4, 1884 - Aug 11, 1900

Infant son of J. A. & Kitty Webb
Aug 23, 1893

Nannie Katherine Webb
dau of J. A. & Kitty Webb
Dec 17, 1896 - Sep 17, 1914

Joel Edward Wiggs
July 4, 1865 - Feb 13, 1900

Claude F. Wiggs
Jan 14, 1890 - Jan 6, 1916

Dovie L. Dickinson
wife of J. W. Dickinson
May 14, 1855 - Dec 7, 1881

Infant son of J. W .& D. L. Dickinson
Oct 1881

W. M. Neely
Feb 13, 1863 - Oct 9, 1903

N. J. Neely
Oct 26, 1840 [only date]

M. H. Neely
Aug 9, 1833 - June 1, 1909

Arabella Smith
June 20, 1835 - Aug 26, 1897

S. R. Smith, Jr.
Nov 23, 1829 - June 5, 1905

L. C. Smith
Feb 1, 1839 - June 20, 1898

Joe Smith
Sep 9, 1835 - Aug 6, 1899

Minus Lee Smith
son of J. H. & Ella Smith
Dec 21, 1895 - Oct 12, 1897

J. L. Swafford   1857 - 1933 H. L. Swafford
May 26, 1892 - Feb 26, 1915
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720. WEBB CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Crescent Road, 3/10
mile W of U.S. 231 on left (S) side of road.  By: W. H. King, 1972.  Updated by Kim Denny, 2004.

Olivia Webb   1870 - 1945 William Bell Webb
Sep 14, 1898 - Dec 13, 1956

Jewel Miller Webb
Feb 19, 1905 - Nov 9, 1986

Andrew Clark Lambert
Jan 1, 1917 - Jan 5, 1998

Jimmie Lambert
Aug 10, 1907 - Feb 26, 1997

Kate Morton
Oct 24, 1864 - Jan 24, 1949

721. WEBB CEMETERY (AFRICAN-AMERICAN) - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right
(W) on Barfield Road, left (E) on River Road.  1 mile S of Barfield next to Anchor Independent Baptist Church.  Marked
“Webb cem” on USGS map.  By: W. H. King, 1973.

Scott Webb
Feb 25, 1877 - Dec 23, 1915

James M. Webb
July 17, 1906 - Jan 9, 1917

Sam Alexander
Dec 7, 1957 [only date]

Mary H. Mack Alford
Dec 12, 1889 - Apr 22, 1956

Carl Amos Barnes
June 29, 1929 - Aug 5, 1942

Mary J. Daniel Butler, wife of Prof. R.
T. Butler   died Sep 28, 1924

Lincoln G. Butler    WW   I
Tenn. Cpt. 158 Depot Brig.
Jan 28, 1893 - Oct 2, 1948

Moses Caruthers   1845 - 1904
& wife, Lucie Caruthers
July 4, 1844 - Aug 20, 1884

Job Caruthers   Nov 15, 1957 

James Caruthers   Nov 7, 1963   

Tom Caruthers   Jan 11, 1958 

Amanda Colner   1844 - 1924

Joe E. Crawford     WW   II
Tenn. Pvt 4011 OM Truck Co.
May 24, 1920 - Mar 25, 1962

Emma Crockett
May 12, 1877 - Apr 6, 1917

Rev. Charles Evans
Nov 27, 1880 - Dec 6, 1952

Nicie Frazier
Feb 13, 1961   [only date]

Fred Frazier   
July 9, 1964    [only date]

John Henry
July 11, 1866 - Oct 17, 1946

Arena Henry
Feb 16, 1867 - Nov 23, 1931

Arch Hughes
Apr 11, 1908 - Apr 25, 1972

Allie Hughes 
Oct 22, 1912   [only date]

Jeanette Hunt    1919 - 1967 Frank Joyce    Feb 27, 1963 

Fannie Miller   June 22, 1948 Laura Miller
Nov 28, 1878 - July 26, 1945

Joe Mack Reed
Dec 8, 1887 - Mar 25, 1929

Mary Lizzie Reed
Feb 6, 1920 - Apr 21, 1972

Father - Dubb Smith
Jan 23, 1854 - Feb 3, 1938

Musie Smith
May 23, 1961   [only date]

Lucy Ann Smotherman
May 6, 1893 - Dec 1, 1947

Charlie E. Smotherman 
1894 - 1953

Clarence Waters
Apr 3, 1903 - Sep 26, 1971

722. WELCH CEMETERY - Gladeville Quadrangle.  On E bank of Spring Creek 2/3 mile NE of Lamar.  Moved by Army
Corps of Engineers.  42 marked “unknown.”  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.
The following graves were moved to the Lannom Cemetery, No. 372:

William M. Welch
May 5, 1811 - Mar 19, 1894

M. C. Welch
Jan 7, 1808 - July 4, 1868

I. T. Welch
Jan 5, 1817 - Apr 10, 1819

Samuel A. Patton
Apr 10, 1823 - Aug 23, 1902

Mary Abigail Lannom
wife of Thom E. Lannom
July 26 1839 - May 11, 1867

Children of J. W. & V. S. Lannom
Mary N.  - Feb 14, 1871 - July, 1878
Nima A. - Sep 24, 1869-Oct 21, 1875
Elizabeth E. -  Sep 29, 1873-Dec 1,
1875; Jodie S. - Oct 29-30, 1877
William N. - Oct 29, 1877-Feb 1878
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  722. Welch Cemetery cont’d

The following graves were moved to Mt. Juliet from Welch Cemetery:

Mary S. Arnold
July 13, 1811 - Aug 11, 1899 
wife of James G. Arnold
Apr 5, 1810 - Jan 1, 1864

Nathan A. Arnold
Apr 25, 1838 - June 1, 1911
& wife Nannie A. Arnold
June 15, 1850 - Feb 19, 1871

Haze C. Arnold, son of
N. A. & Nannie Arnold
Feb 5 - Mar 10, 1871

Sallie J. Arnold, wife of N. A. Arnold
May 5, 1848 - Aug 17, 1910

Tennie W. Arnold
Nov 30, 1848 - Apr 14, 1917

John T. Arnold
Dec 2, 1840 - Dec 6, 1914

Children of James. G. & Mary S. Arnold
Bettie A. Arnold
Oct 21, 1842 - Oct 20, 1866
Infant Catherine Arnold

Thomas  Garrett
May 8, 1830 - Sep 12, 1875

A. T. Lannom
Mar 15, 1821 - July 17, 1889

Melvina Lannom
Feb 1, 1834 - Dec 24, 1873

J. T. Lannom
Dec 9, 1853 - Oct 22, 1908

Thomas J. Lannom
Nov 8, 1857 - Oct 7, 1881

W. R. Lannom
Aug 23, 1860 - Mar 7, 1913

J. M. Loyd
Mar 9, 1847 - July 13, 1891

723. WEST CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), right (W) at Concord on Jackson Ridge
Road, left (W) on Rocky Glade Road, right (N) on Morgan Road 1½ miles.   Marked “cem” on USGS map and is about
1/8 mile left (W) of the road at the end of a farm access road.  By: Dorothy E. Smotherman, 1968; H. G. Wray & E. K.
Johns, 1975.

Sarah Alcorn West   1864 - 1911 Alfred Lee West   1887 - 1956 Richard E. West
Mar 11, 1892 - Apr 14, 1930

Andy S. West
Nov 28, 1889 - June 12, 1944

Ollie F. West
Sep 2, 1894 - Oct 17, 1962

Judy Carol Freeman
Apr 13, 1948 - Nov 15, 1950
Gloria Ann Freeman
May 18, 1939 - May 26, 1943

James H. Hayes
May 1, 1851 - Apr 5, 1933
& wife, Clemontine Hayes
Oct 23, 1856 - Jan 12, 1901

John Hayes   1880 - 1912

James M. (Meck) Hayes
Jan 13, 1886 - Oct 16, 1968

Rutherford Brichard Hayes, son of
John W. & Mary Cayton Hayes
Feb 14, 1956 - Feb 13, 1975

John Henry Kelton
Dec 29, 1883 - Apr 26, 1920

Willie West McWhirter
Jan 21, 1886 - Apr 13, 1916

Kate Elizabeth Hayes Morgan
May 5, 1888 - May 25, 1962

A. Herbert Morris
Feb 27, 1893 - Dec 14, 1952

Alonz R. Morris
July 30, 1894 - Aug 2, 1968
Etta Rowland Morris
Jan 11, 1899 - Jan 15, 1952

Granville Eugene Rowland
1878 - 1951
Mattie Adell Rowland
1882 - 1967

Ronnie Lee Sullivan   - 7 months
Died Feb 27, 1956

Sammie Dee Thomas  1902 - 1904

Mynirva Jane Thomas   1900-1900

Thomas M. Taylor
Mar 15, 1918 - Dec 10, 1970
M. Myrtle Taylor
Aug 25, 1919 -           

Clarence Aubry Thomas   b/d 1904

Diane Taylor
Oct 13, 1952 - May 16, 1966
Bobby Taylor
Feb 11, 1919 - May 8, 1966
Gladys Taylor
Jan 12, 1920 -          

Mary Ella Thomas   1874 - 1904
Charley W. Thomas   1879 - 1948
Leavy Pearl Thomas 1888 - 1945
Eliza Lee Thomas 1891 -      
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724. WESTBROOKS CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Barfield Road,
left (S) on Midland Road, right (W) on Panther Creek Road, left (S) on New Zion Road.  1/4 mile S of Link community
on right (W) edge of road.  By: Robert Ragland, E. K. Johns & Henry Wray, 1975.

J. H. Westbrooks   1838 - 1915
Elizabeth J. Reid Westbrooks
1839 - 1911

Nancy A. Smotherman Westbrooks
wife of W. C. Westbrooks
Oct 3, 1846 - Nov 19, 1919

Josephine Westbrooks, dau of
W. C. & N. A. Westbrooks
Sep 11, 1868 - Sep 16, 1896

J. S. Westbrooks
Dec 7, 1858 - Feb 6, 1932

Aubrey A. Westbrooks
1877 - 1951

Mary O. Westbrooks
1884 - 1968

William Franklin Westbrooks
Oct 23, 1870 - Mar 1, 1946, & wife,
Mary E. Smotherman Westbrooks
May 17, 1873 - Mar 1, 1931

Ulysses E. Westbrooks 1892-1960
Bobbie B. Westbrooks 1892-1963
& their Infant son - 1914

Clotho I. Westbrooks
Mar 20, 1875 - Aug 26, 1938
Minnie L. Westbrooks
Aug 5, 1880 - Mar 4, 1956

Samuel W. Westbrooks  1863 - 1942 Amanda L. Westbrooks  1865 - 1950 Rosco I. Westbrooks  1887 - 1970

John W. Westbrooks
Sep 26, 1898 - Sep 12, 1970
Myrtle B. Westbrooks
May 3, 1903 - [Mar 1978]   

Fannie Westbrooks
Jan 15, 1912 - July 1, 1963

Lester Westbrooks
1900 - 1961
Agatha S. Westbrooks
1901 - 1969

Jerry Westbrooks
May 15, 1943 - Oct 18, 1965
Sue Westbrooks
Nov 10, 1944 -             

G. Bearl Adcock   1918 - 1973
m. Oct 1, 1940
Verla C. Adcock   
[Apr 17,] 1920 - [May 25, 1997]

Condon B. Brooks
Tech 5, U. S. Army
Jan 23, 1917 - Sep 29, 1974

Mitchel W. Brooks   1918 -        

Luther R. Burris   1884 - 1962
Mai Belle L. Burris   
[Nov 25,]1896 - [Feb 1978]   
& son, Luther J.  Burris   Mar 2, 1937

William J. Burris  — Aug 7, 1931— 
Tenn. Pvt. 102 Inf.
& wife, Eula Lamb Burris
1908 - 1931

Thomas Ewin Delbridge 
1899 - 1944

J. Will Douglas   1881 - 1933

J. W. Fergerson
Feb 22, 1871 - May 12, 1957
Mary Ann Fergerson
June 10, 1875 - May 13, 1945

Charles Rickey Flippo
Apr 13-15, 1948

Houston H. Jones   1891 - 1969
m. Oct 1, 1916
Nora W. Jones   1896 - 1974

Earline Jones
Nov 8, 1931   [only date]

Fred Jones
Oct 28, 1937   [only date]

Ray Jones
May 18, 1941   [only date]

John L. Jackson   1885 - 1953
Nancy Lamb Jackson   
[Aug 27,] 1887 - [Aug 1983] 

Dorinda Westbrooks Lamb
1863 - 1950

Walton Lamb    1885 -       
Martha Lamb    1880 - 1939

William Houston Lamb
Apr 29, 1863 - Mar 31, 1937
& wife, Martha Lamb
May 2, 1866 - June 12, 1934

Dessie Lamb, wife of O. A. Lamb
Aug 20, 1889 - Nov 3, 1921

A. L. Lamb   1865 - 1927

Albert Burton Lamb
Mar 3, 1896 - June 3, 1968
Deschield Simrell Lamb
Sep 17, 1901 -           
[SSDI: Addie D. Lamb 
Sep 17, 1901 - June 13, 1999]

Daus of Mr. & Mrs. Albert Lamb
Charline Lamb   1920 - 1921
Patsy Lamb   b/d  1926

James W. Pope
Apr 20, 1892 - June 2, 1966
Lillie F. Pope 
Dec 9, 1889 - [June 1983]   

Bunice Pope
Jan 2, 1921 - Jan 3, 1939

Emmer J. Pope   1876 - 1923
W. C. Pope    1865 - 1936

W. C. Pope
Jan 3, 1861 - July 18, 1899

Elbert F. Pope, son of W. C. & N. E.
Pope   Mar 27 - Aug 18, 1899
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724. Westbrooks Cemetery cont’d

Mary Pearl Pope
dau of W. C. & N. E. Pope
Nov 15, 1888 - Sep 29, 1918

Cornelius P. Pope
son of W. C. & E. J. Pope
Oct 13, 1901 - June 19, 1904

Finis Pope    1904 - 1936

Lesa Dawn Pope   –Sep 16, 1961–

Mrs. Eunice Rowland
Apr 7, 1902 - July 20, 1943

H. G. Rowland
June 22, 1904 - July 26, 1935

Sharron Lynn Singleton
Feb 25 - Mar 4, 1955

Joseph Houston Smith, Jr.
—Feb 27, 1941—

Loudella W. Smith
Apr 16, 1871 - Mar 1, 1949

Adel A. Smotherman
wife of D. P. Smotherman
Apr 7, 1890 - June 1, 1928

Infant son of D.P.&A.A. Smotherman
b/d   Jan 13, 1913

Little J. Smotherman
1882 - 1933

Billy Jene Whitworth
Oct 7, 1938 - June 23, 1939

J. H. Wright   1875 - 1937
Julie Westbrook Wright  1872 - 1924

Bertah Lee Wright
1904 - 1939

Christine R. Zumbro
—Sep 18, 1927---

Eustice I. Zumbro    WW II Children of J. H. & J. A. Wright:   Clara Bell - Sep 29, 1911   — 
Tenn. S. Sgt.  U.S. Willie T. - no date    —    Infant son - Sep 1, 1901   —    Infant son - Aug 2, 1902
Oct 8, 1920 - July 17, 1970 Infant dau - Apr 16, 1906    —      Infant son - Aug 9, 1910

725. WHITE CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99).  Cemetery is S of intersection with Ditch Lane
at end of a farm lane on old Puckett Cothran farm. Just E of the barn.  From “History of Eagleville.”  By: Mrs. John
Dyer, 1972.

William White
June 8, 1811 - Feb 26, 1874
& wife, Eliza White
Nov 25, 1817 - Aug 8, 1868

Amanda W. White
dau of William & Eliza White
Sep 1, 1845 - Jan 16, 1868
said to have died of TB

John T. White
son of William & Eliza White
Jan 5, 1848 - Apr 8, 1869
said to have died of TB

Sarah C. T. White
dau of William & Eliza White
Nov 4, 1853 - Oct 8, 1868
said to have died of TB

Joseph H. C. White
son of William & Eliza White
Oct 10, 1858 - Oct 15, 1872
said to have died of TB

J. W. White
Jan 8, 1822 - Mar 19, 1908

Caswell Puckett
1813 - Jan 29, 1865
& wife, Malinda Puckett
Apr 14, 1814 - Aug 17, 1877

Mary Puckett
dau of Caswell & Malinda Puckett
Mar 18, 1849 - July 18, 1854

Charles W. Puckett, son of
Caswell & Malinda Puckett
Jan 24, 1853 - June 22, 1874

James J. Gillespie - 26 y, 3 m, 26 d
Dec 28, 1835 - Apr 14, 1862

726. WHITE CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231).  On right (E) edge of US 231.
1/3 mile S of Christiana Road (Hwy 269).  Said to be burial place of Dr. Robert White, but only one stone found.  By:
H. G. Wray, 1975.

Jeptha Minter   July 1, 1812 - Apr 13, 1861

727. WHITE CEMETERY - Antioch Quadrangle (Davidson County).  On W side of old Donelson Pike.  Now a part of Berry
Field.  All stones are gone and site destroyed soon after 1941.  Information from genealogical report by Bertram
Hamilton White.

Henry White - born in England
Captain in Revolutionary Army
July 1, 1755 - Oct 5, 1830

Henry White, Jr.
Feb 6, 1790 -           10, 1856
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728. WHITE CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle.  About 1/3 mile from S bank of Stones River across from Neil Bend and
on a small side road off the Hollandale Road.  Cemetery moved by Army Corps of Engineers.  Nearby was an unknown
cemetery with 41 graves which may have been slaves.  Two marked “unknown.”  By: E. K. Johns, 1972.

Levy White
Aug 18, 1784 - July 2, 1848

James A. White
Aug 21, 1827 - June 26, 1832

Henry White
Sep 5, 1832 - Feb 14, 1839

Ann Booth - age 66
[1756] - Mar 29, 1822

George C. Booth, Sr. - age 80
[1764] - Aug 3, 1844

Sarah O. Norman
wife of Henry Norman
Jan 25, 1792 - June 28, 1854

729. WHITE CEMETERY - LaVergne Quadrangle (Davidson County).  On Hamilton Church Road on N edge of road at Four
Corners.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  Moved to Mt. Juliet by Army Corps of Engineers.  One marked “unknown.”

Harry E. Foster [no dates] Chester White [no dates] 2 graves marked “Gotto”

730. WHITE-LOWRY CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW on Broad Street-Nashville Highway (US 41-70) to Smyrna.
Near the old water tank in Smyrna on College Street.  Iron fence.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971.  Update: Kim Denny, 2002.

R. [Richard] H. White
June 23, 1811 - Sep 21, 1854
[& wife] M. A. F. White
Mar 31, 1818 - May 29, 1884

Capt. Levi B. White
Co. “K” 45 Tenn. Inf. C.S.A.
1839 - 1894

William D. Nelson
Co. “A” 2 Tenn. Inf.   C.S.A.

Infant July 18-30, 1884

Sallie O. White
July 23, 1842 - Nov 13, 1932

Cleopatri White
May 30, 1848 - Sep 21, 1900

L. Numa White    1871 - 1951
Bessie S. White   1885 - 1973

Dora White Lowry 
Apr 10, 1851 - Jan 6, 1931

Richard Henry Lowry
Mar 22, 1845 - Dec 25, 1911

Henry D. Lowry
Dec 12, 1847 - Mar 31, 1900

Romaro Lowry
Sep 8, 1872 - Apr 18, 1874

David Lowry
Oct 17 - Nov 19, 1874

Mildred A. F. Lowry
Sep 10, 1879 - Oct 2, 1883

Sallie Hazel Lowry
Dec 3, 1880 - Dec 23, 1883

Henry J. Lowry
1885 - 1939

[listed in W. K. Hoover book]
Mima White    1871 - 1951

[listed in W. K. Hoover book]
Minnie Sanders White

Andrew J. Hamer
1866 - 1947

[listed in W. K. Hoover book]
Ella White Hamer   1869-1962

731. WHITWORTH CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Barfield Road,
left (S) on Midland Road, right (W) on Panther Creek Road, left (S) on New Zion Road.  1/3 mile S of Link on left (E)
edge of the road.  This is named “Smotherman cem” on USGS map.  By: Robert Ragland & Henry Wray, 1975.

Ester Boyce
Oct 7, 1894 - [Nov 1978] 
Fred T. Boyce
Jan 18, 1893 - Sep 28, 1958

Logan Bogle
Aug 27, 1893 - Nov 21, 1971
Ora Lee Tucker Bogle
June 29, 1896 - July 11, 1959

Grover C. Carter
June 22, 1889 - Sep 23, 1966
Ruby M. Carter   
Mar 21, 1912 -               

James Herbert Carter, Jr.
May 30, 1951 - May 31, 1958

Ezra George Carter
Apr 11, 1911 - Mar 4, 1967

Leonard E. Clark
Mar 24, 1920 - Feb 15, 1959
Mary Lou L. Clark  Apr 26, 1923 -      

William J. Cook
July 16, 1915 - Mar 4, 1969
Ruby Jo. Cook
June 8, 1912 -             

Clarence E. Cunningham
Sep 4, 1912 - Jan 14, 1962
Pauline Smith Cunningham
Aug 27, 1912 -           

Leonard H. Douglas, Sr.
June 3, 1903 - Dec 11, 1974
Lydia L. Douglas
June 30, 1907 - [Dec 1976]      

E. E. (Buster) Faulkner
July 18, 1917 - Feb 23, 1969
Eunice P. Faulkner
May 11, 1913 -        

Sarah A. Garrett   1901 - 1957
Holt Garrett   1901 -          

Edmond Garrett   1947 - 1951

Nannie Bell Garrett
June 1, 1877 - June 11, 1956
Jim H. Garrett
May 1, 1874 - Aug 8, 1956
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731. Whitworth Cemetery cont’d

Maude Wright Garrett
July 21, 1900 - Oct 30, 1963
William Holland Garrett
Jan 26, 1898 - Apr 22, 1963

Baby Jimmie Garrett   b/d  1951

Linda Irene Garrett  - Feb 12-Apr 25,
1954 dau of Lester & Carmine Garrett

Debra E. Garrett   –5-26-194  –

Sarah Lynn Garrett
Mar 24 - Nov 3, 1962

John Dee Garrett
July 8, 1901 - July 20, 1973
Lucy Mai Garrett
Feb 20, 1903 -          

Charles Houston Garrett
1928 - 1947

Sarah Holden
1925 -            
J. E. (Shine) Holden
1917 - 1963

William W. Holden   1889 - 1939
Eunice Holden   1896 - 1972

Recca Marcella Hoover
b/d   Apr 9, 1956

Anna Smithson Jones   
[July 30,] 1910 - [June 22, 1999]    
Charles William Jones   1895-1965

Chester L. Jones
Dec 23, 1932 - Jan 18, 1969

Cecil Jones
Dec 26, 1955 -          

Chester Jones, Jr.
Nov 20, 1952 - Feb 8, 1953

Betty Evelyn Jones
—Mar 13, 1953—

Robert Jones
Oct 3, 1941 - Dec 6, 1969

Ricky L. Lokey
Sep 27-29, 1965

George Lawrence Lokey
May 6, 1900 - [Sep 1984]     
Annie Temperance Lokey
Feb 13, 1900 - June 16, 1968

Howard Lovvorn
PFC   U.S. Army
Nov 2, 1913 - Dec 14, 1974

Florence Whitworth Pinkerton
Mar 26, 1883 - Oct 11, 1961
Jose Marion Pinkerton
May 13, 1888 - May 3, 1963

Ned Von Preston
Sep 2, 1897 - Sep 14, 1964

Marion J. Pope
Nov 3, 1916 - Oct 10, 1974
Geneva B. Pope
Aug 25, 1923 - [Apr 1982]   

Ella L. Rowland
Aug 8, 1877 - Sep 9, 1857
J. G. Rowland, Jr.
July 28, 1872 - Apr 27, 1956

Nettie M. Rowland
July 16, 1882 - July 3, 1949
Joe Luke Rowland
July 26, 1881 - Jan 4, 1967

Cora M. Rowland
Aug 20, 1880 - Nov 21, 1964

O. Jackson Rogers  –3-14-1958--

Joel E. Rowland
July 21, 1892 - [Oct 1974]
[& wife] Ofa I. Rowland
Jan 7, 1898 - Jan 24, 1951

Marshall D. Reynolds
Sep 8, 1970 - Apr 17, 1972

Johnny Wayne Smith
b/d   Aug 20, 1967

David Harold Smith
Mar 29-30, 1964

Andrew J. Smith
Dec 30, 1880 - Sep 6, 1969
Flora S. Smith
May 10, 1899 - [Sep 1980]

Walter S. Smotherman
1879 - 1956
Sarah P. Smotherman
1891 - 19       

Lemmie J. Talmage Smotherman
Sep 16, 1889 - Dec 19, 1973
Mary Rowland Smotherman
Aug 12, 1890 - [Nov 1985]      

Fronzie Smotherman   1880 - 1954
Lou Bell Smotherman  1885 -1953

Roberta R. Smotherman 1905 -      
Dorris P. Smotherman 1886 - 1958

Luther Smotherman   died 1971

N. E. Smotherman
Sep 14, 1873 -          
& wife,  L. Doughlas Smotherman
June 15, 1879 - Oct 4, 1946

Gertrude K. Smotherman
1887 - 1953
John F. Smotherman   1885 -        

Horace D. Smotherman
May 30, 1914 - Sep 19, 1969
Chester M. Smotherman
May 5, 1918 -           

Robert F. Smotherman    WW II
Pvt. U. S. Army
May 20, 1913 - Jan 21, 1968

Isom Thompson Smotherman
1869 - 1941
Sarah Wright Smotherman
1871 - 1943

Albert F. Smotherman 1888 - 1942
Debbie L. Smotherman 1886 - 19    

Burnice E. Smotherman  1927 - 1943
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731. Whitworth Cemetery cont’d

Dorothy Belle Smotherman
b/d   June 22, 1972

Carolyn Ann Smotherman
May 27 - Dec 16, 1957

William F. Smotherman    WW II
Tenn. PFC Co. F 342 Engrs. Regt.
May 21, 1912 - Apr 10, 1946

Lizzie B. Spence   1896 -      
Allie M. Spence   1894 - 1957

Bessie Spence   1882 - 1959
Tom Spence   1889 - 1950

Lockie S. Stem   1891 - 1973
James A. Stem   1886 - 1967

Willie C. Stem
Jan 27, 1899 - Feb 16, 1969
Anna B. Stem
Aug 11, 1902 - [Aug 12, 1995]   

Charles W. Sanders     WW II
PFC   U. S. Army
Dec 8, 1926 - Feb 28, 1973

Charles Huston Stem   WW II
Cpl. Co. H 15 Inf. Regt.
Apr 15, 1926 - Sep 14, 1956

Mary Robinson Stem    1901-1962
Hugh R. Stem   1890 - 1971

Willie H. Stem   WW II
PFC 3238 Engn.
Nov 12, 1921 - Mar 29, 1950

Ernest W. Stem
Feb 17, 1952 - Aug 6, 1972

Edith Sudberry
July 18, 1944   [only date]

Brenda Lee Sulls 
dau of Carlene Lokey
June 19 - Nov 4, 1948

Billy Eugene Sulls 
son of Carlene Lokey
Oct 20 - Dec 25, 1952

Anita Gail Sulls
Aug 29 - Sep 19, 1957

Maggie Tuggle   1874 - 1953
J. D. Tuggle   1873 - 1950

Annie M. Tucker
June 9, 1882 - Nov 30, 1952

Thomas C. Tucker, Jr.   SCHATZI
Apr 8, 1958 - May 4, 1973

Myrtle May Whitworth
Jan 20, 1906 - Mar 2, 1964

William E. Whitworth   1871-1930
Mary Kitty Whitworth  1876-1944

Alfred B. Williams
Feb 20, 1872 - Aug 25, 1956
& wife, Alice Gentry Williams
Oct 18, 1869 - July 8, 1941

James T. Williams
Aug 12, 1900 - Aug 29, 1971
Mary H. Williams
Apr 4, 1902 - [Mar 1, 1994]   

Charlie M. Williams
Nov 8, 1885 - Nov 22, 1966
Veola M. Williams
Jan 9, 1890 - [Feb 1989]   

Ernest K. Williams
Oct 14, 1893 - May 3, 1960
Flora W. Williams
Mar 14, 1897 - [Aug 17, 1991]  

Mrs. Lula Thorn Yealock
1869 - 1949

James L. Yealock   1884 - 194     

Mrs. Virginia B. Yealock
1914 - 1949

The following grave stone is under a poplar tree 19 feet in circumference 2 feet above ground:
“In memory of” Frances Ogilvie, wife of Smith Ogilvie Next to this stone are 4 unreadable
age 43 - [1777] - Sep 21, 1820

732. WILLIAMS CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Midland-
Fosterville Road.  1 mile W of Midland.  At end of a long farm lane on the right (N) side of the road and just W of a
house is the cemetery with no markers.  By: Mr. James I. Williams, 1975.

James Williams, born Scotland 1758, Revolutionary Soldier, said to be buried here.

733. WILLIAMS CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Barfield Road, left
(S) on Midland Road, right (W) on Panther Creek Road, left (S) on New Zion Road continue onto Threet Road.  2¼
miles S of Link on Threet Road on right (W) side of road.  Marked “Williams cem” on USGS map.  Named LAMB
Cemetery in listing made by Mrs. Lillian Hunkins.  20 unmarked graves.  Mrs. Hunkins says this cemetery is on the old
William Williams place.  Mrs. Carrie Mitchell of Midland gives the location on Hildon Smith farm.  By: W. H.
Westbrooks & H. G. Wray, 1972. *Graves listed with no stone.

* William Williams 
1750/1760 - 1852
& wife, Laverta Williams

J. B. [John Bell] Williams 
July 1, 1847 - Apr 1, 1903
Jennie Williams
Apr 22, 1852 - Mar 30, 1889

C. H. [Houston] Williams
[son of John Bell Williams]
June 6, 1870 - May 28, 1900

* C. R. Williams
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733. Williams Cemetery cont’d

James H. Auberry  1872 - 1950
Rockie A. Auberry  1876 - 1938

David W. Burton
Aug 3, 1843 - July 24, 1914

Edward W. Lamb   1869 - 1935
Sally Reed Lamb   1874 - 1959

C. H. Lamb
Aug 12, 1835 - Feb 10, 1910
& wife, N. F. Lamb
Apr 4, 1845 - Nov 27, 1906

Capt. Nick Lamb
Co. “D” 24th Inf. Tenn.    C.S.A.
July 14, 1831 - Nov 30, 1864
Killed in Battle of Franklin

Dora I. Lamb Burton Ralston
Dec 24, 1872 - Nov 29, 1945

* John, Etta & Earl Winfrey

Mellissa Lamb Winfrey   1863-1925
George Winfrey  1865 - 1934

734. WILLIAMS CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle. NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, left (W) on I-840, right (N) on
Almaville Road, left (NW on Rocky Fork road, left (W) on Del Thomas Road about one mile W of intersection with
Papaw Springs Road and on right (N) side of road.  1 mile SE of Flag Hill and 1a miles due N of Signal Knob in
Toombs Hollow. 3 readable graves of homemade sandstone and 25-30 graves weathered too badly to read.  Evidence
of old house site about 50 yards S.  About 600 feet SW, uphill under a big tree are two, big, heavy, old sandstone grave
markers with round tops - appear to be very old.  By: W. K. Hoover, 1974.

S. P. Williams   
1807 - 1830

I. C. W. [Williams]   
1820 - 1845

H. Williams  May 15, 1793 - Dec 4, 1818
[1810 census shows Henry Williams]

735. WILLIAMS CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #64 (SW) on Waldron Road.
Cemetery about 1/3 mile E of intersection with Lake Road.  2/3 mile N of Rock Springs Church on the E slope of a hill.
 Marked “cem” on USGS map.   Only two marked stones found and both were down and broken.  About 40 or more
sandstone marked and unmarked graves.  By: E. K. Johns, 1974.

Henry L. Williams - age 22 years
Apr 19, 1833 - Apr 19, 1855

Francis M. Williams - 15 years
[1816] - Apr 28, 1829

736. WILLIAMS CEMETERY - Smyrna Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, exit #66 (W) on Sam Ridley
Parkway (Hwy 266), left (S) on Blair Road, right (W) on Rock Springs Road, left (S) on Cooks Lane.   Behind old house
at end of a farm access road about 1/4 mile E of Cooks Lane.   By: William & Catherine Walkup, 1974.

James I. Williams
May 7, 1857 - Aug 8, 1940

Tennie Williams
Jan 29, 1871 - Mar 20, 1948

Ruth O. Little Williams
Apr 8, 1908 - Dec 28, 1969

Linda Fay Williams
Apr 17, 1949 - July 20, 1950

Nora Williams Russell
May 9, 1894 - Feb 10, 1964

Willie Russell - WW I
Tenn. Pvt. Co. “C” 384 Infantry
Aug 25, 1895 - Sep 14, 1955

737. WILLIAMS-McLEAN CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on
Midland Fosterville Road.  1/3 mile SE of Midland.  Stone wall around part of this cemetery.  By: Robert Ragland &
E. K. Johns, 1973.

J. M. Williams
Sep 5, 1855 - Aug 8, 1941
Saffonie B. Turner Williams
June 18, 1860 - July 16, 1930

Ben F. Williams
Dec 16, 1859 - Jan 4, 1930
Maggie Card Williams
May 2, 1873 - Jan 22, 1955
[their son, Frank Williams, d. age 15
of drowning, ca 1911]

Clifford F. Williams   1887 - 1942

Bertie Valentine Williams
dau of Mr.&Mrs. J. M. Williams 
Feb 14, 1896 - June 21, 1897

Charles McLean
Nov 30, 1771 - Dec 11, 1825
& wife, Sarah McLean
age 67 yrs, 3 mo, 23 days
June 23, 1780 - Oct 16, 1847

Alney H. McLean
Apr 10, 1815 - June 22, 1892
& wife, Martha J. Moore McLean
Nov 11, 1827 - July 7, 1883

Daus of A.H. & M.J. McLean:
Lettie Brank McLean
Apr 8, 1861 - Aug 24, 1862
Mattie Brank McLean
May 2, 1857 - July 8, 1858
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737. Williams-McLean Cemetery cont’d

Martha F. McLean
consort of Robert B. McLean
Jan 28, 1831 - Dec 19, 1849

William W. McLean   1851 - 1926
Julia [Simms] McLean   
1868-[Apr 2],1922
consort of William McLean

Mrs. T. B. McLean
Sep 3, 1818 - July 8, 1876

Allisonia McLean
Nov 27, 1851 - Nov 20, 1853

Delia A. McLean
Jan 8, 1845 - Sep 22, 1851

Louis C. McLean
Jan 10, 1850 - May 12, 1854

Alfred Vance McLean   C.S.A.
Co. I 1st Tenn. Regt.
Sep 21, 1838 - Aug 16, 1904

Alney Davidson McLean
son of Alf & M. J. McLean
Aug 12, 1853 - Aug 18, 1854

Cut stone in walled part of cemetery -
within this wall lies the remains of
Charles Granderson McLean &
Family

W. H. McLain
Mar 11, 1859 - Sep 7, 1913

Lucian V. McLain
May 10, 1872 - Oct 9, 1966
Nora B. Williams McLain
Aug 5, 1879 - Feb 3, 1957

[Box tomb tom badly weathered]
Mrs. Mary W. Ba(s)ke- [Baskette?]
Feb 1791 - Mar 26, 18(41)

Barbara Jean Boyce
1940-1941

Charles Leland Brandon
son of C. C. & V. E. Brandon
Jan 13, 1897 - Nov 21, 1914

Eugene H. Bryan, M.D.
Apr 23, 1867 - Oct 5, 1935

Repsie Turner Bryan
Nov 15, 1873 - Apr 12, 1941

Laura Cothran
Dec 24, 1867 - Jan 23, 1955

James A. Elam
Apr 29, 1816 - Apr 4, 1890

James King Heath
Mar 7, 1857 - Mar 25, 1929
& wife, Martha Williams Heath
Mar 5, 1864 - Jan 26, 1943

W. D. Holden   1854 - 1937
Lucy Barnes Holden   1865 - 1948

Infs of W. D. & Lucy Holden
son, Asa - Apr 16-25, 1898
Infant - b/d  Dec 29, 1889

Bettie Jane Hutchinson 1924 - 1925
dau of Mr.&Mrs. K. T. Hutchinson

Absalom J. La(mb?)
Dec 30, 1841 - Dec            

Hortense W. Lamb
June 5, 1874 - Oct 8, 1938
Gilbert C. Lamb
Oct 11, 1873 - Dec 3, 1959

Edna Willard Leathers
Sep 3, 1877 - Feb 25, 1900

Alice Barnes Modrall  1855 - 1943

F. D. Leathers 
wife of J. P. Leathers
Feb 6, 1880 - Sep 24, 1901

Archibald Lingon
Feb 25, 1780 - June 24, 1859
Martha Cleveland Lingon
Dec 11, 1787 - Feb 9, 1876

Finis W. Modrall   1865 - 1945
Monnie S. Modrall   1868 - 1946

Erin Modrall   1888 - 1929

W. L. Modrall
June 22, 1848 - July 20, 1892

Myrtle Eady Modrall 1889 - 1963

J. W. Modrall
Aug 1, 1862 - Nov 28, 1909
& wife, Susie Underwood Modrall
May 28, 1861 - Feb 1, 1911

Ruth Modrall 
Oct 4, 1914 - Oct 24, 1918

Tennie Rucker   d. July 14, 1961

Fanita Watkins McCord
dau of A. G. & L. B. Watkins
Oct 6, 1884 - Dec 10, 1921
m. Dec 26, 1920, Thomas N. McCord

Susan A. Smith   1859 - 1918
James H. Smith   
1845 - Mar 31, 1929

John D. Smith
Apr 24, 1819 - Apr 9, 1870

Margaret M. Dmiyh
June 27 - Oct 16, 1918
dau of H. L. & L. B. Smith

Rancher/Wrencher Spence   
1867 - 1954
& wife, Della Davis Spence
Dec 26, 1867 - Dec 3, 1910

Berthie A. Crowell Spence
May 9, 1891 - May 10, 1940

H. C. Turner
Feb 16, 1843 - Aug 23, 1922
& wife, Phoebe A. Turner
June 26, 1854 - Aug 1, 1933
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737. Williams-McLean Cemetery cont’d

Mrs. Adna W. Turner [no dates] Henry E. Turner
Dec 21, 1889 - Feb 15, 1919

Sadie C. Turner, dau of H. C. & P. A.
Turner    Aug 17, 1894 - Oct 17, 1902

Albert G. Watkin   1848 - 1940
Lottie Batton Watkin 1850 - 1929

Albert Shirley Watkin
son of A. G. & L. B. Watkin
Sep 27, 1887 - Apr 30, 1915

N. M. Wood
[no dates]

738. WILLIFORD CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  E on Halls Hill Pike past sharpsville, left (N) on Rob Taylor Road.
About 2/3 mile E of the mouth of Cripple Creek.  Located in a small grove of trees near Stones River.  This cemetery
is the burial site of Jordan Williford according to information from Mr. Robert Sanders, who heard this from his
grandparents.  There were 8-10 graves in the cemetery but only one of cut limestone had an inscription.  By: Robert
Sanders & E. K. Johns, 1973.

     ?      and ____ar_t Williford   Departed this life Sept. 10, 183__(3-4)

739. WILSON CEMETERY - College Grove Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Eagleville, continue through red-
light straight ahead on Allisona Road, right (N) on Elmore Road about 1/3 mile and on the right (E) side of the road out
in a field.   This cemetery has been recorded several times.  Published in “Acklen” in 1933 and by “Garrett & McClain”
in 1971.  There are several differences due principally to the ravages of time.  There was a rock fence around the
cemetery, but it has been torn down.  Some of the gravesstones are reported to be gone.   * Lucinda’s surname could not
be read in 1970.  According to “Acklen” it was listed as Lucinda W. Calhoon.

Capt. Robert Wilson
born 1760       died 1819

Jane Wilson
born 1761       died 1853

Thomas Wilson
born 1796       died 1811

* Lucinda [W. Calhoon]
July 20, 1805 or 3 - Aug 20, 1830

Charles H. Hemphill
Aug 10, 1826 - Aug 23, 1830

Robert Wilson Hemphill
Dec 3, 1830 - Sep 11, 1849

740. WILSON CEMETERY - Chapel Hill Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Eagleville, continue through red light
straight ahead on Allisona Road 2¼ miles on the left (S) side of the road.  ½  mile SE of Allisona near intersection of
Hwy 31 and Allisona Road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  Near old Josiah Wilson home.  About 25 unmarked graves.
By: Robert Baskin, 1975.

Zacheus Wilson
1765 - Oct 21, 1842

Susanna Baucom
Dec 12, 1777 - Mar 2, 1840

John L. Wilson
July 6, 1818 - Aug 11, 1848

Josiah Wilson   [no dates] Mary Wilson   [no dates] Samuel W. Wilson   [no dates]

Robert W. Wilson   [no dates] Martha Wilson   [no dates] Martha M. Wilson   [no dates]

Sarah Margaret Baker Wilson
Oct 31, 1846 - Aug 28, 1921

William A. Wilson
July 7, 1839 - Mar 12, 1923

M. T. Martin
Sep 9, 1885 - Aug 21, 1906

Samuel M. Rogers
June 14, 1812 - June 11, 1864 Dr. Charlie Russell   [no dates]

741. WILSON CEMETERY - Chapel Hill Quadrangle (Williamson County).  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Eagleville,
continue through red light straight ahead on Allisona Road, left (S) on US 31-A.  1/3 mile S of Allisona and on right (W)
of U.S. 31A at end of farm road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  In pasture 200 yards S of house.  About 15 unmarked
graves.  By: Robert Baskin, 1975.

Thomas Wilson   1783 - 1863
& wife,           Wilson  1785 - 1866

Fahies F. Wilson
Apr 11, 1819 - Sep 29, 1871

Thomas J. Mosley
[no dates]
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742. WILSON CEMETERY - Chapel Hill Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99) to Eagleville, through red light straight
ahead on Allisona Road, left (S) on US 31-A 1¼ miles.  On right (W) edge of US 31-A.  Marked “Wilson cen” on USGS
map.  Good condition.  By: Robert Baskin, 1975.

Thomas Jefferson Wilson
Oct 14, 1838 - Jan 12, 1929

Alice Swain Wilson
Jan 20, 1853 - June 9, 1911

James M. Wilson   1884 - 1963
& wife, Ida L. Wilson   1895 - 1993 

Ralph Wilson, son of R. & L. Wilson
July 27, 1907 - Feb 12, 1913

Mary C. Wilson
May 20, 1918 - Dec 9, 1919

Sarah Margaret Baker Wilson
Oct 31, 1846 - Aug 28, 1921

Sam H. Edmonds    1867 - 1937
Luda Wilson Edmonds  1874 - 1968

Joe Tom Edmonds
Nov 2, 1897 - Feb 28, 1911

Warren J. Hinson
July 5, 1841 - Apr 22, 1916
Emeline L. Hinson
Jan 13, 1836 - Aug 5, 1924

Annie L. Hinson
Dec 22, 1871 - Sep 27, 1959

William F. Porch     WW II
Ssgt U. S. Air Force
June 23, 1921 - June 16, 1996

Walter J. Shelton    1879 - 1951
Nancy (Kate) Shelton   1880 - 1941

Melvin C. Tomlin
Mar 17, 1898 [only date]
& wife, Anne Lae Tomlin
Sep 28, 1899 - Nov 8, 1968

Emma “Snow” Hinson Vining
Oct 29, 1870 - May 12, 1963

J. B. D. C. ???

743. WILSON CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), 1 mile due S of bridge over Cripple
Creek off Murray-Kittrell Road.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.   Some graves marked only fieldstones.  By: Steve Cates
& students, William Woodcock, Randy Ward & Mitchell Johnson, 1971.

Martha N. Benson Wilson 
wife of W. W. Wilson
Dec 29, 1838 - Jan 22, 1901

Margaret Wilson
July 29, 1869 - Dec 22, 1883

Sarah Wilson
Sep 13, 1860 - Jan 19, 1882

744. WINDROW CHURCH CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), right (N) on Snail Shell
Cave Road to Windrow.  Cemetery is just E of Church on Snail Shell Cave Road at Patterson Road.  Marked “cem” on
USGS map.  8 unmarked graves.  By: Robert Baskin & Henry G. Wray, 1975.

Pete Anderson   1876 - 1957
Kate H. Anderson   1878 - 1956

Randy James Beshearse
b/d   Mar 5, 1960

Isiah W. Dyer   
[Sep 7,] 1899 - [May 1980]   

Tennie Dyer     1894 - 1973 W. (Bill) Dyer   1920 - 1974 Stephen M. Dyer   1959 - 1974

Judy Ann Dyer
Jan 22, 1953 - Jan 26, 1954

Debora Ann Dyer
Aug 1966 - Mar 1967

Annie Mae Heaton
Oct 5, 1908 - Oct 31, 1946

Infant son of I. B. Heaton [no dates] J. B. Hinson    1881 - 1948 George Morris   1942 - 1974

Dovie Alice Vaughn   1866 - 1927 Linda Vaughn   Aug 20, 1942 -     James C. Thomas   1901 - 1929

Walter C. Thomas   1930 - 1970

745. WINDROW COMMUNITY CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), right (N) on Snail
Shell Cave Road to Windrow.  Across the road from Windrow Church at Patterson Road.  Many graves marked with
fieldstones and decaying boards.  Very bad condition.  Neighbor who was aged 70, said there were over 100 graves there
when he was a boy.  By: Lillian Brown Johnson, 1971; Robert Baskin, 1975.

Alcorn Family
 [no names or dates]

James Carsons, son of Eli A. Carsons
[box tomb - unreadable]

Lillie Ann Castleman, dau of W. T. & Lennie
Castleman June 7-Oct 12, 1894

Emma Adell Mosley
Oct 19, 1911 - Mar 3, 1912

Mrs. Judith Prim
Dec 6, 1786 - Nov 29, 1865

Jordan Primm
Nov 12, 1805 - Feb 1816
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745. Windrow Community Cemetery cont’d

James O. K. Primm
Oct 2, 1809 - Oct 15, 1815

Clara Myrtle Windrow
June 21, 1888 - Aug 8, 1889

W. H. Windrow 
son of Travis Windrow
Feb 12, 1856 - Aug 6, 1916
& wife, Anna McCord Windrow
Jan 15, 1860 - Apr 26, 1895

Thomas Jefferson Windrow
son of Travis E. Windrow
Dec 6, 1864 - July 16, 1869

746. WITHERSPOON (?) CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), right (N) 1/4 mile on
River Rock Boulevard on left (W) side of road.   About 50-60 graves, badly damaged and unreadable, grown up with
trees and honeysuckle.  By: Bob Baskin & Henry Wray, 1975.

747. WOOD CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  NW (towards Nashville) on I-24, left (W) on I-840, right (N) on
Almaville Road.  3/4 mile NE of Almaville on right (E) side of road approximately 150 yards.   Cemetery consists of
one stone in an old garden area grown up with vines.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971

W. G. Wood
Aug 3, 1835 - May 12, 1900
& wife, A. M. Wood 
Apr 5, 1848 -        

J. E. Wood
Feb 7, 1872 - Nov 22, 1902

Mattie Wood   1875 - 1943

D. R. Wood Mar 2, 1884 - Jan 6, 1901

[Bob Baskin listed the following:]
Sommie Snell   —1858—

748. WOOD CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle (Cannon County).  E on John Bragg Highway (US 70), left (N) on
Readyville St.  1.2 miles due S of Readyville on E side of road.  Large stone turned over and not readable.  By: Steve
Cates, 1969.

Benjamin G. Wood, son of
John H. & Roxanna P. Wood
Feb 19, 1832 - Nov 23, 1862

Alexander S. Wood, son of
John H. & Roxanna P. Wood
June 22, 1830 -         

James Polk Wood, son of
John H. & Roxanna P. Wood
Jan 8, 1943 - July 31, 1963

749. WOOD-ADCOCK CEMETERY - Webbs Jungle Quadrangle.  SE (towards Chattanooga) on I-24, exit #89 (W) on Epps
Mill Road, left (S) on Plainview Road, left (E) on Sledge Road 1/4 mile on left (N) side of road.  By: Mr. & Mrs. W.
H. King & E. K. Johns, 1973.

Sarah W. Wood   1838 - 1909
Robert H. Wood   1821 - 1894

A. Jackson Wood   1882 - 1896 Infant son of Mr. & Mrs. R.W. Wood
Aug 20 - Sep 2, 1910

Robert W. Wood
June 23, 1873 - May 29, 1937
Nettie Youree Wood
Nov 29, 1871 - Feb 7, 1950

Caleb B. Adcock
Sep 13, 1868 - May 7, 1911
Catherine Wood Adcock
Oct 2, 1868 - Sep 11, 1952

Annie Edith Adcock
Nov 16, 1918 - Nov 9, 1919

Ed Elam Adcock
Aug 27, 1894 - [Mar 1981]

Maggie D. Adcock
Aug 20, 1896 - Jan 24, 1969

Pvt. Caleb D. Adcock, Jr. 1911- 1944
Buried in Epinal Cemetery, France

750. WOODFIN CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle (Bedford County).  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), left (E) on
Brothers Road 1¼  miles SW of Fosterville and just over in Bedford County.  Marked “Woodfin cem” on USGS map.
By: Miss Elvira Brothers, 1975.

Nicholas Woodfin
Aug 2, 1759 - Dec 21, 1832
& wife, Hannah Woodfin
1765 - Aug 8, 1845

Samuel Woodfin  1791 - Apr 29, 1863
& wife, Mariah Woodfin
Dec 9, 1796 - Mar 8, 1863 [Rutherford
Co. marriages - Samuel Woodfin to
Mariah Barnwell Dec 12, 1816]

Miss Jane Woodfin
Apr 22, 1803 - Mar 31, 1826

Robert D. Woodfin
Dec 27, 1858 - Nov 20, 1889

James H. Woodfin
Sep 19, 1819 - Aug 21, 1876
[& wife], Eveline Hailey Woodfin
Nov 18, 1823 - Mar 28, 1910

Thomas N. Woodfin
son of J. H. & E. Woodfin
Nov 12, 1865 - Mar 23, 1882

          Woodfin     1817-1818

Nicholas B. Woodfin
Jan 26, 1861 - (Oct ?) 20, 1868
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750. Woodfin Cemetery cont’d

M. P. Agee
May 29, 1837 - Oct 3, 1911

Elder H. F. Agee
Sep 10, 1840 - Nov 18, 1907

Tennie Agee
July 4, 1865 - Nov 27, 1909

Sallie H. Agee
Feb 26, 1881 - June 13, 1915

Rev. L. D. Agee    1870 - 1930
& wife, Ruth Agee
Sep 6, 1874 - June 7, 1905

Willie E. Agee
dau of L. B. & J. L. Agee
Mar 3, 1900 - Sep 9, 1902

Charles C. Bingham
June 9, 1858 - Sep 24, 1911
“W.O.W.” Monument

Martha Bingham   1857 - 1942
Infant dau of B.G. & Ora Bingham
b/d   Aug 12, 1909

Vina Thomas Brothers   [no dates]
Farrer Brothers   [no dates]

Charley D. Carter
Aug 26, 1887 - May 23, 1973

Virginia R. Crutchfield
Mar 1, 1924 - July 21, 1925

Thomas Darison   1882 - 1953

Leander H. [Herriford] Edwards   
1842 - 1897
Eudora E. Edwards   1842 - 1929
[CSA widow’s pension application -
Martha E. Edwards]

Thomas Edwards
Oct 31, 1809 - July 11, 1890
& wife, Martha Jane Vaughn Edwards
Jan 16, 1824 - Oct 12, 1906

George N. Edwards
Apr 6, 1823 - Nov 18, 1903
[& wife] Dabartha A. Edwards
May 16, 1833 - Feb 1, 1908

Sarah Nance Edwards
Dec 13, 1848 - Feb 24, 1873

William M. Edwards
Nov 2, 1849 - Aug 17, 1892

Infant of Thomas & Martha J.
Edwards   Apr 1 - 3, 1860

J. M. Edwards
Oct 12, 1845 - Apr 8, 1928
& wife, Mattie A. Edwards
July 23, 1850 - June 29, 1886

John W. Edwards
Apr 12, 1848 - Feb 8, 1917, & wife,
Mary Elizabeth Miller Edwards
Mar 20, 1851 - Nov 16, 1913

Elizabeth Edwards
dau of A. H. & N. J. Edwards
Nov 28, 1855 - 1886

W. A. Edwards     (Masonic)
July 26, 1867 - Feb 7, 1916
& wife, Margaret Clay Edwards
1865 - 1936

Andrew H. Edwards    -   Father
1852 - 1896
Nannie J. Edwards   -   Mother
1852 - 1900

Robert T. Edwards
Sep 17, 1860 - Dec 1, 1926
[& wife], Nannie Gilmore Edwards
Sep 13, 1868 - Nov 15, 1956

Alice G. Edwards
Jan 7, 1868 - Jan 28, 1913

George M. Edwards   1869 - 1958
Florence Wells Edwards   1876 - 1958

Edwin E. Edwards
Aug 25, 1878 - Dec 21, 1960

Sarah J. Edwards
Aug 27, 1883 - Nov 15, 1963

Elleanora Edwards
Sep 2, 1887 - Oct 12, 1888

Mary E. Nellie Edwards
Nov 1883 - June 1941

Florence Edwards, dau of 
J. M. & M. A. Edwards
Feb 20-21, 1880

Infant son of J. W. & M. E. Edwards
Apr 27 - June 27, 1874

Thula Edwards
Nov 9, 1874 - Nov 17, 1919

Lissie Pearl Edwards
dau of John W. & M.E. Edwards
Nov 3, 1872 - Oct 4, 1908

Millard T. Edwards
son of C. N. & D. A. Edwards
Oct 1, 1856 - Sep 24, 1857

Thomas James Edwards
July 6, 1872 - Sep 13, 1953
Susie Margaret Edwards
Dec 20, 1872 - June 3, 1949

Rosa B. Edwards
Oct 6, 1885 - Mar 3, 1970

Horace P. Edwards
Sep 13, 1890 - Oct 25, 1966
Martha L. Edwards  Dec 3, 1894 -       

Blanche A. Edwards
dau of A. H. & N. J. Edwards
Nov 28, 1885 - Oct 12, 1886

Wade M. Edwards    WW I
Tenn. Pvt. Co. B 60 Pioneer Inf.
Aug 31, 1896 - July 29, 1959

Porter Edwards
Aug 4, 1879 - Dec 14, 1963

Rebecca Edwards 
wife of G. N. Edwards
[dates illegible]
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Lester Arnold Edwards
1897 - 1950

Raleigh Overton Edwards
1903 - 1934

Marvin Wade Edwards
July 13 - Aug 4, 1934

Margaret Lingow Elam
wife of James A. Elam
Jan 7, 1835 - Feb 27, 1907

William Fulton   1878 - 1964
Hattie Epps Fulton   1879-1947

William Lewis Fulton   1903-1935
Florence Fulton   [no dates]
Sarah Fulton   [no dates]

Jennie Boyd Gilmore   1865 - 1905 John B. Gilmore   [no dates] J. W. Gilmore   [no dates]

James H. Gilmore
June 11, 1861 - July 10, 1926
Mattie A. Gilmore
Jan 11, 1871 - Apr 27, 1954

John D. Gilmore
Apr 6, 1841 - Apr 24, 1914
& wife, Mary Luvenia Gilmore
Jan 8, 1844 - Nov 19, 1923

Belle Marlin Gilmore
1887 - 1956

James B. Gilmore
Dec 2, 1913 - July 20, 1974

Robert Lee Gilmore
Apr 3, 1868 - July 18, 1921

Nora Faulk Gilmore
Apr 29, 1886 - June 29, 1956

J. H. Gilmore    1894 - 1935

Jo Ann Gilmore     1943
dau of J. B. & Ona Gilmore

Leander Edwards Gilmore
Sep 17, 1907 - Mar 5, 1952
Ollie Rigney Gilmore
Oct 9, 1909 - [Jan 31, 1995]      

Mal.? Hale, wife of John W. Hale
Dec 4, 1828 - June 22, 1901

Harley Hale    1883 - 1900

Miss S. J. Hale
June 4, 1844 - Aug 3, 1890

E. J. Hale
Feb 5, 1850 or 1856 - Jan 12, 1882

Betty Hale
Mar 1, 1861 - May 18, 1890

Nannie Hale
dau of B. H. & N. E. Hale
1856 - Aug 26, 1894

Joseph P. [Pomphey] Hale
CSA veteran - 45th Infantry
Dec 14, 1828 - Nov 27, 1904
Elizabeth C. Hale  Sep 11, 1834 -        

E. H. Hale
Jan 5, 1850 - Aug 16, 1903
Mrs. M. J. Hale
1850 - 1928

Eula J. Hale
July 13, 1877 - Feb 21, 1900

Benjamin J. Holden
Apr 15, 1856 - Dec 6, 1873

Victoria Smith Horton   -   age 64
[1865] - Apr 22, 1929 in Toledo, OH,
wife of H. M. Horton, Sr.
dau of J. K. & Lottie Suggs Smith

Martha J. Johnson    1822 - 1855

Tennie Kilzer    1869 - 1937

Simon Landrum [former Slave]
Age 110

Eunice Powell Lane
Mar 7, 1924 - June 12, 1953

Anita Louise Lane
June 7, 1953 [only date]

John B. Lewis
Apr 12, 1899 - Apr 12, 1970

Eudora G. Lewis
July 9, 1904   [only date]

Wilma Jean Lewis
Aug 29, 1928   [only date]

Sister - Anne Edwards Lewis
1872 - 1950

Mary L. Lewis
1877 - 1935

Davidson G. Lewis    WW   II
Tenn. Pvt.   U.S. Army
Apr 22, 1913 - Sep 24, 1973

Lester Lee Lynch
Jan 9, 1906 - May 16, 1908
Selma B. Lynch
Mar 31, 1904 - Nov 19, 1906

Thomas LaDell, son of M. LaDell
July 20, 1911 - Sep 12, 1943

Ada J. McLean or McLain
wife of W. S. McLean or McLain
Sep 16, 1877 - Aug 13, 1901

Malissa Edwards McElroy
Dec 15, 1851 - May 19, 1915

Lutisky B. Manning
Mar 17, 1864 - July 25, 1918

Ruby Mullins
Mar 3, 1911 - Dec 27, 1961

John Naylor - 66th year of age
1787 - Feb 10, 1855
[wife is  Sarah, b. 1788 on 1850
census]

Wade Hampton Naylor [no marker]
son of John Naylor
& wife, Hannah McGill Naylor



-351-

750. Woodfin Cemetery cont’d

W. [William] W. Newby
Nov 23, 1856 - Jan 7, 1929, & wife,
Martha Janie Edwards Newby
Jan 16, 1856 - Jan 9, 1914

Tennie T. Newby
May 3, 1880 - Aug 5, 1902

Kitty Neely   [no dates]

James Frank Newby, Jr.
July 24, 1909 - Mar 8, 1910

[Frances] Fannie C. Oakley
[wife of William M. Oakley]
Nov 24, 1849 - June 10, 1891

W. [William] M. Oakley
Aug 11, 1845 - Feb 3, 1918

J. [John] L. Oakley
[son of William M. & Fannie Oakley]
Mar 3, 1858 - June 26, 1887

Mary O. Powell    Oct 13, 1931
dau of Jordan & Emma Powell

Nancy J. Rigney
1848 - 1869

H. J. Rigney
[no dates]

Andrew J. Rigney
Aug 11, 1883 - Dec 27, 1939

Myrtis S. Rigney
Mar 7, 1897 -             

Edward Thomas Swafford
July 6, 1875 - June 9, 1965

Roberta Powell Taylor
Feb 16, 1922 - Dec 24, 1949

Samuel H. Thomas  1830 - 1909
& wife, Rebecca Thomas
1855 -              

Marie L. Thomas
June 22, 1835 - Dec 16, 1884

William T. Tucker   1870 - 1953
& wife, Mattie Ethel Tucker
1873 - 1921

Frank D. Tucker   
1906 - 1908

Infant sons of Ethel & W. T. Tucker
1911-1911

Gracie Mae Underwood
Sep 1, 1904 - July 8, 1905

David Lee Vaughn
Mar 15, 1896 - Aug 2, 1900

Douglas Vaughn
b/d   May 30, 1898

Willis Vaughn
Feb 14, 1788 - Dec 23, 1861

Lieveneia P. Vaughn
Jan 2, 1803 - Oct 17, 1876

Lievenia C. Vaughn
Apr 18, 1842 - Aug 27, 1862

Pauline Williams   [no dates]
W. M. Williams
July 24, 1856 - May 23, 1931

Mary Lee Williams
dau of W. M. & Stacey Williams
Mar 14, 1882 - July 23, 1921

David S. Williams
Aug 9, 1837 - May 25, 1916

William D. Williams
Feb 17, 1885 - Oct 24, 1918
Leatha Jones Williams [no dates]

Maria G. Williams, Infant dau of
W. D. & Leatha Williams
Oct 3-19, 1918

Lucy Williams
Nov 2, 1912 - Jan 10, 1913

David Kenneth Wiser, son of
Kenneth W. & Edwina C. Wiser
Mar 20, 1851 - Nov 16, 1913 

J. Leslie Wilkerson
Nov 27, 1890 - Mar 7, 1967

W. E. Wilkerson
Mar 25, 1871 -           
& wife, Lavinia Kilzer Wilkerson
Aug 20, 1865 - July 2, 1928

Samuel Robert Wilkerson
1868 - 1950
& wife, Tennie Kilzer Wilkerson
1869 - 1937

John Thomas Woodruff
1880 - 1948
Bettye Carter Woodruff
1880 - 1959

Father - Ellis P.             
Sep 30, 1875 - July 13, 1931

Mother - Beulah Mae            
Dec 5, 1882 - Sep 21, 1942

A. E. O.    [no dates]
N. H. O    [no dates]

751. WOOD’S CEMETERY - Fosterville Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Highway (US 231), right (W) on Midland-Fosterville
Road.  Near Midland across road from Camp Ground Presbyterian Church.  Marked “Woods cem” on USGS map, but
“Wood’s cem” is correct.  By: Mrs. Carrie Mitchell, 1972.

Andrew J. Wood - CSA veteran
Aug 14, 1829 - May 15, 1900
& wife, Lodicia Tucker Wood
May 26, 1838 - Sep 25, 1920

W. G. Wood
Sep 19, 1868 - Feb 27, 1960
& wife, Nettie Dill Wood
Nov 8, 1872 - Sep 19, 1907

Mrs. Ruth Wood   1918 - 1967

Beatrice Wood   1918 - 1968
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Allie T. Wood   1875 - 1953
Lizzie Lamb Wood   1877 -        

John H. Arnold   1868 - 1948
Cora A. Arnold   1877 - 1954

Robert A. Faulk
Oct 8, 1845 - Sep 1, 1937
Etta H. Faulk
Feb 21, 1873 - Jan 2, 1960

Susan Wood Jackson, wife of J. V.
Jackson  Mar 5, 1859 - Jan 14, 1959

Luther M. Jacobs
Aug 29, 1883 - May 8, 1919

Mother - Elizabeth Lane
1850 - 1892

Baby Josephine Lane   [no dates]

John E. Modrall
Mar 31, 1938 - Aug 21, 1942

A. A. Modrall
Aug 31, 1868 - Oct 2, 1928
Angie Modrall
Nov 25, 1867 - Feb 25, 1937

Horace W. Modrall
Tenn. Pvt 167 Inf. 42 Div.
May 9, 1896 - Mar 29, 1944

Susie Bell Modrall
June 25, 1903 - July 2, 1955

James H. Modrall
Aug 25 - Dec 9, 1969

P. D. Smith
Sep 11, 1873 - Mar 9, 1910

Julia Ann Smith   1877 - 1957

Suerene Tucker
Sep 10, 1935 - Feb 11, 1936

James H Tucker
Nov 15, 1844 - June 6, 1920
& wife, Usley Ann Vinson Tucker
June 7, 1846 - Dec 26, 1926

Arch H. Tucker   1883 - 1943

752. WORKS CEMETERY (AFRICAN-AMERICAN) - Dilton Quadrangle.  E on Old Woodbury Pike, right (S) on Double
Springs Road ½  mile W of Double Springs near power line.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: Gary Hollandsworth,
1975.

Horace Works  —1962— Willie Works   —1938— Mrs. Jessie R. Works 1895-1945

Anderson Webb   1888 - 1931 Blanchie W. Webb   —1837—

753. WRATHER CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231) 2½, left (W)
on Sharp Springs Road.  1/4 mile E of the Evans Cemetery in the NE corner of the USGS map, about 200 feet S of the
road under a grove of cedar trees.  Clean.  4 or more unmarked graves.  By: Robert Ragland & E. K. Johns, 1977.

Sam P. Wrather
Mar 23, 1885 - Oct 18, 1946

Cora L. Wrather
Dec 24, 1881 - June 26, 1960

Charles B.? Vaughn
Apr 7, 1870 [hard to read]

Martha G. Evans
Apr 25, 1827 - Aug 6, 1885

754. WRATHER CEMETERY - Lascassasl Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231, 3 miles N or
intersection with Jefferson Pike (Hwy 266).  ½  mile N of the Estes Cemetery and about 500 feet W of the old
Murfreesboro-Lebanon Highway.  Out in a lot with an iron fence.  By: Robert Ragland & E. K. Johns, 1977.

E. B. Wrather
Jan 28, 1824 - Aug 10, 1870

Ellen V. Wrather
Oct 12, 1832 - Jan 27, 1919

R. B. Wrather
Nov 24, 1861 - Nov 17, 1920

Lula B. Wrather
Aug 31, 1893 - Feb 2, 1920

Mary E. Wrather
Sep 18, 1904 - Mar 24, 1920

Fannie Wrather
1896 - 1900

Baby Wrather    1903 Horace Wrather
Oct 8, 1858 - Jan 5, 1936

George W. Wrather
1870 - 1949

755. WRATHER CEMETERY - Walter Hill Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road (US 231), 1a  miles
N of Walter Hill on US 231.  About 200 feet E of the road in a grove of trees.  One grave covered with cedar building
but no stone.  15-16 fieldstone markers.  By: E. K. Johns, 1971.

Rhoda J. Wrather   Oct 30, 1852 - Jan 20, 1913



-353-

756. WRAY-COVINGTON CEMETERY - Rockvale Quadrangle.  W on Franklin Road (Hwy 96) 1/3 mile W of intersection
with Coleman Hill Road, on right (N) edge of highway.  Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: Dorothy E. Smotherman
Section # 1

John Covington
Feb 15, 1772 - Jan 1847

Jane D. Covington
Sep 13, 1776  - May 14, 1853

Jesse Covington
Dec 20, 1773 - Jan 21, 1821

Marquis Lafayett Covington
Aug 26, 1815 - Sep 10, 1846

G. [Granville] C. Wray
Oct 4, 1835 - Sep 2, 1889

J. G. Wray
Feb 22, 1863 - Nov 14, 1887

William Airchaball Haynes
Aug 15, 1810 - Oct 5, 1887
& wife, Julia Ann Haynes
dau of John & Jane D. Covington
Apr 18, 1820 - July 16, 1859

Hyram H. Haynes
son of W. A. & J. A. Haynes
May 23, 1839 - Apr 15, 1860

C. C. Haynes
son of W. A. & J. A. Haynes
June 20, 1842 - Feb 11, 1862

T. M. Wray   Dec 17, 1860 - Mar 10, 1886 W. J. Maxwell   Apr 25 - June 22, 1817
Section # 2

Thomas J. Wray
Mar 16, 1837 - July 13, 1907
& wife, Eliza J. Snell Wray
Apr 24, 1844 - May 28, 1926

Wilborn F. Wray
June 28, 1883 - Sep 29, 1901

Irene D. Wray Vaughan
wife of T. A. Vaughan
Nov 7, 1872 - Mar 15, 1907

Section # 3

Tommie G. Owen  Feb 14, 1857 - Jan 30, 1900 Elvia A. Eliza Owen  Apr 8, 1857 - Aug 11, 1944

757. WRIGHT CEMETERY - Dilton Quadrangle.  SE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), left (E) on Gum Puckett Road, left on
gravel road near Gum Puckett store.  Near the Gum Cemetery.  1½ miles off the Bradyville Pike.  This was formerly the
McDougal farm.  By: Mrs. William Walkup & Mr. Moses Boyd, 1977.

Simon Wright  - age 82   [1844] - Apr 13, 1906 Rebecca Wright  - age 33   [1871] - Jan 27, 1904

758. WRIGHT-SMOTHERMAN  CEMETERY - Rover Quadrangle.  S on Shelbyville Pike (US 231), right (W) on Barfield
Road, left (S) on Midland Road, right (W) on Panther Creek Road, left (S) on New Zion Road, right (W) on Link Road
at Old Leb Church.  ½  mile NW of Old Lebanon Church at 9202 Link Road, out in a field in a grove of trees.  By:
Franklin Blanton, 1977.

John W. Wright
1864 - Aug 18, 1933
m. Dec 23, 1891, Nancy Fern
Smotherman Wright
Sep 1, 1873 - Feb 24, 1932

Clem L. Wright
son of John W. & Nancy Wright
1901 - Aug 18, 1933

Barton Smotherman   1823 - 1885
m. Apr 11, 1844
Terissa R. Acree Smotherman
1827 - Sep 16, 1865

John Wesley Smotherman
July 6, 1842 - Oct 7, 1876

Rachel Threet Smotherman
1857 -    ?  

Burton Smotherman - age 14 months
son of Joe Cannon & Mary Jane Smotherman
[1883] - Dec 8, 1884

Dewey Overstreet Smotherman
May 17, 1898 - Nov 5, 1918
m. Nov 11, 1917, Freddie Nora
Wright Smotherman
July 27, 1899 - Nov 4, 1918

Lizzie Spence Smotherman
June 1874 - d.    ?   

Marcie & Electra Gentry
daus of Amerdith Gentry [no dates]

Eudora Hill
dau of John Henry & Eudora Hill
Mar 13 - Apr 20, 1920

Alson Spence
Dec 17, 1851 - May 25, 1929
m. Jan 1, 1888, Queen Frederica
Reed Smotherman Spence
Oct 1852 - May 1927

Alson Woody Spence
son of Ollie & Lizzie Spence
Sep 10, 1922 - June 14, 1926

Thomas B. Spence, son of T. B. & Mary
Spence   b/d   July 3, 1912

Cora Lee Stem, dau of Alfred & Lockie Stem
1918 - 1925
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759. WRIGHT CEMETERY - Hermitage Quadrangle (Davidson County).  Just E of Old Bakers Grove Road at the
intersection with Cook Road.  Moved by Army Corps of Engineers to Mt. Juliet.  11 marked “unknown.”  By: E.K.
Johns, 1972.

George W. Wright
Feb 21, 1843 - June 21, 1905

Arrilla J. Wright
Mar 10, 1852 - Feb 19, 1920

No dates on the following:
Charles H. Clemons    —    Hampton Wright    —    Love C. Wright    —    Marina Wright    —    Wilson Wright

760. YANDELL CEMETERY - Lascassas Quadrangle.  N on Memorial Boulevard-Lebanon Road, right (E) on Compton
Road, left (N) on Drake Lane.  ½  mile due E of mouth of Bear Branch on S side of Stones River on a high bluff.  Some
stones broken and is said to be many slaves buried here also.  Last three are box slabs now down with some inscriptions..
Owner of property [in 1972] reluctant a little to have people visit this cemetery as he has had trouble with vandals and
trespassers.  No other information on stones there.  By: H. G. Wray & E. K. Johns, 1972.

Burton B. Black
Mar 16, 1812 -        
Margaret Black
Mar 9, 1817 -       

Dr. Wilson Yandell
d. Oct   ? , 1827
Henry Yandell
d. Sep 2, 1835

        ?*
John Breed* *   
son of L. P. & S. *
d. Jan 21, 1815* [broken]

761. YEARGAN/YEARGIN CEMETERY - Murfreesboro Quadrangle.  SW on Salem Pike (Hwy 99), left (S) on Armstrong
Valley Road, left (E) on Yeargan Road.  3/4 mile E of Cherry Grove Church.  About 500 feet N of the road.  By: W. H.
King & E. K. Johns, 1973.

M. D.   H. H. L. {Hillery] Yeargan
May 29, 1820 - Sep 5, 1904

Mother - E. Frue Yeargan
Mar 23, 1833 - May 28, 1922

R. A. Yeargin
July 9, 1854 - May 16, 1932

Sarah Love Yeargin
Nov 10, 1848 - June 28, 1932

Benjamin T. Yeargan
Aug 29, 1862 - Aug 18, 1900

Eudie Overall Yeargan
Apr 11, 1866 - Sep 19, 1960

T. [Thomas] B. Yeargan
Oct 5, 1858 - Mar 18, 1938
& wife, Sallie P. Yeargan
July 15, 1861 - Jan 20, 1911

E. B. Yeargan
Oct 22, 1832 - Mar 20, 1897
& wife, M. A. Yeargan
May 20, 1835 - Aug 17, 1901

Sudie Snell Yeargan
Mar 27, 1890 - Dec 31, 1970
Oliver B. Yeargan
Nov 14, 1889 - [May 1981]  

Tom Majors Yeargan
son of T. B. & Sallie P. Yeargan
Aug 12, 1891 - Sep 2, 1893

Raymond Allen Yeargan, II
Oct 29, 1948 - Jan 30, 1972

Robert Lee Arms
1899 - 1940

W. G. Crockett
Nov 25, 1818 - May 27, 1886
& wife, Elizabeth Jarrett Crockett
June 25, 1828 - May 31, 1898

M. J. Crockett
wife of G. H. Crockett
Nov 30, 1841 - July 10, 1882

C. A. Crockett
Oct 10, 1848 - Jan 15, 1911

Sallie E. [Eugenia] Crockett
May 5, 1858 - Sep 11, 1946

Pickney B. Crockett
May 21, 1858 - Apr 4, 1929

Frusanna Hall Crockett 1884-1961
Herbert Pierce Crockett 
[Dec 11,], 1884 - [June 1978] 

Eugene Crockett
Apr 9, 1874 - Sep 23, 1949
& wife, Rebecca Louise Crockett
June 7, 1875 - Dec 22, 1931

Robert Y Crockett
1872 - 1948
Lizzie Ward Crockett
1879 - 1950

Thompson Overton Crockett
July 31, 1889 - Nov 23, 1961
Rachel Spence Crockett
Nov 24, 1899 -              

J. T. Crockett, son of Eugene & R. L.
Crockett  July 22, 1904 - Mar 13, 1911

dau - Brenda J. Crockett
Feb 26 - Dec 5, 1958

Brenda Crockett  Feb 4-Aug 23, 1944 

Mary North Featherston, wife of
Oliver Featherston   Dec 28, 1837 -
Mar 23, 1913 [CSA widow’s
application -  Mary J. Featherston]

R. H. Duggin
Jan 28, 1858 - Oct 31, 1945

Martha Duggin
May 26, 1870 - Dec 21, 1942
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Everett Cleveland Helton
Sep 13, 1890 - Apr 19, 1965

Hassie Deberry Helton
Oct 19, 1892 - May 18, 1967

Grandaddy - Virgil Freece Helton
Nov 22, 1898 - July 3, 1961

Thompson Jarratt
Oct 11, 1796 - Mar 26, 1884
& wife, Elmira L. Jarratt
Jan 26, 1808 - Mar 5, 1886

Martha R. Newsom   1861 - 1925

William M. Newsom   1872 - 1941

Thomas Adam Norris   - age 19
[1953] - Oct 33, 1972

T. A. North   1851 - 1931

R. N. Sledge
Apr 23, 1879 - Feb 2, 1930
& wife, S. A. Sledge
Dec 31, 1876 - Oct 20, 1918

Mother - Sallie Irene Sledge
Nov 24, 1892 - Aug 15, 1941

Snell Infant   - no dates

Alfred Ransom Snell
Dec 13, 1856 - Oct 11, 1930
Fruganna “Frue” Yeargan Snell
Nov 15, 1866 - Nov 30, 1953

Marsha L. Snell   –Feb 25, 1952– Sister - Miss Ceylon Summar
July 5, 1882 - July 2, 1970

Brother - Robert L. Summar
Oct 22, 1872 - Sep 22, 1952

Lillian Dean Summar
Sep 4 - Nov 19, 1920

Rev. David Thompson
Jan 10, 1850 - Jan 2, 1896

Ernest C. Williams
Sep 4, 1894 - Dec 13, 1946

Sylvester Watson
May 27, 1883 - Dec 25, 1953
Mary Parsley Watson
Aug 11, 1878 - May 17, 1971

Mother - Kittie Williams
wife of Charles R. Williams
Aug 8, 1861 - Sep 6, 1941

Rebecca Yeargan Woodfin
wife of S. N. Woodfin
June 4, 1874 - Mar 1, 1899

762. YOUREE CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  E on Old Woodbury Pike.  3/4 mile E of old Kittrell School site on
right (S) side of Pike.   Marked “cem” on USGS map.  By: Steve Cates, 1969.

D. S. Youree
June 18, 1858 - July 13, 1895

W. H. Smith
Oct 24, 1823 - Mar 23, 1896
& wife, Margaret E. McKnight Smith
Sep 18, 1825 - Feb 18, 1880

Infs of S. T. & Ada Jordan [Youree?]
Henery H. Youree 
d. Aug 25, 1892 - 12 hours old
Maggie, d. Nov 9, 1889 - 11 days

763. YOUREE CEMETERY - Readyville Quadrangle.  SE on Bradyville Pike (Hwy 99), left (N) on Rock Hill Road, ½ mile
N of West Lyon Road on right (E) side of road.  Also listed in Garrett & McClain with some difference in dates and
names.  20 or more fieldstone markers.  By: Steve Cates, 1974.  * Garrett & McClain also listed these three stones

James Youree, Sr.
May 15, 1797 - Sep 8, 1845
& wife, Dorthy Youree
Apr 3, 1801 - Mar 3, 1893

Col. William. Lowe
Aug 20, 1797 - Oct 6, 1863
& wife, Rody Lowe
Jan 24, 1795 - Jan 22, 1857

Mary McGill, 
consort of David McGill
Mar 1, 1787 - Nov 19, 1842

Elizabeth Youree
wife of F. H. Youree
Sep 13, 1828 - Jan 16, 1874

broken stone - child of 
____ & M. E. Youree

* Nancy S. Youree
Apr 25, 1867 - Sep 23, 1871

* Dorothy Youree
Aug 6, 1860 - June 10, 1893

Sarah N. Caffey
Feb 15, 1839 - Aug 22, 1889

J. N. Caffey
Aug 22, 1823 - Dec 4, 1892
& wife, Mary H. Caffey
Sep 1832 - Dec 16, 1869

* Charles Lowe
Mar 1, 1824 - Dec 13, 1831

James Alma McFarlin
Sep 4, 1889 - Mar 4, 1890

Margaret M. Caffey McCrary
wife of J. A. McCrary
Dec 7, 1869 - Feb 20, 1891

David (N.) McGill, son of
David & Margaret McGill
July 1, 1821 - July 18, 1850

Inside an iron fence area:
F. A. McKnight - CSA veteran
8th (Smith’s) Cavalry
1835 - 1926   & wife, Isabelle Caffey
McKnight    1846 - 1921
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Louisa M. Walkup
Dec 28, 1832 - Dec 18, 1856

Small Stones   W.E.M.   S.M.M.
                       G.L.M.    R.E.M.

Infants of J. R. & M. M. Patrick:   Willie, dau Apr 18, 1885 - Sep 18, 1888    —    Johnny, son   Jan 11-Apr 28,1888   
Emmette E. Feb 22 - July 2, 1884    —     Infant dau Aug 31 - Sep 10, 1886

EVERGREEN CEMETERY

Located in the City of Murfreesboro, Rutherford County, Tennessee, Evergreen Cemetery was purchased from the Estate
of Oaklands, owned by Lewis Maney, in the Spring of 1872, and was first called “Oaklands Cemetery.”  Many of those who
bought lots moved their loved ones from rural cemeteries or from the Old City Cemetery [on Vine Street in Murfreesboro].  For
this reason, many of the dates of death will predate the establishment of Evergreen Cemetery.  In January 1949 a trust fund for
perpetual care of the lots was created. 

The following names are from tombstone inscriptions listed and compiled by Deane Porch, July 15, 1965.  The addition
of this listing in no way is meant to detract from the hours of labor spent gathering data in the Cemetery by Miss Deane Porch.
It is rather meant to be an enhancement and bringing together of all the Rutherford County cemetery information into one volume.

Where possible, a search of the Social Security Death Index [1962 to present] was made for additional dates.  Most of
the names listed in the Social Security Death Index date from the 1960s.  Although the Social Security Act was created in 1935,
a computer system for reporting death benefit claims did not exist until 1962.  In 1965 President Lyndon Johnson signed the
Medicare bill into law and many citizens over the age of 65 received Social Security cards for the first time.  Updated by Kim
Denny, 2002-2004.

   ?   , Willie F. same stone as T. U. Parrott
______?, A. C. 1919 - 1939  (soldier’s picture)
________, Butchr Jan, 1892 - July 12, 192__
_________, Mildred, Mrs.. June 11, 1920 - Nov 3, 1947
___ustin, Vida A.  Sep 7, 1954 
Abbot, Marietta see Burnett
Abbot, Marietta McMullen Jan 3, 1848 - Apr 6, 1927
Abernathy, Elizabeth R. [Ross] Mar 16, 1882 - Oct 20, 1938
Abernathy, Jack R. Feb 22, 1915 - Jan 13, 1949 Tenn. CAPT AGD   WW II
Abernathy, James O. 1878 - 1961
Abernathy, Mary Alice (no dates) (broken) firstborn of Mary M. Abernathy
Abernathy, Mary Moore Murfree Jan 23, 1819 - Apr 10, 1854 wife of J. J. Abernathy, dau of M. B. & Mary Ann Murfree
Abernathy, MMY  Sep 11 - 22, 1947
Abernathy, Verna C. 1885 - 1961  sister of Mollie A. Tilford
Adams, Alvin W. 1907 -____  with Rose Askew Adams
Adams, Anita  Jan 15, 1964  infant?
Adams, Annie see Boyd
Adams, Billy Houston Sep 18, 1941 - Aug 15, 1945
Adams, Daisy M. Nov 13, 1881 - Aug 26, 1886    dau of W. H. & Nannie Adams - with W. H. Adams
Adams, E. W. Feb 8, 1869 - Oct 30, 1910
Adams, Eliza J. 1859 - 1946  with William T. Adams
Adams, Elizabeth J. (Mother) 1878 - 1945
Adams, Fannie see Sanders
Adams, Fannie Becton Aug 31, 1891 - Sep 24, 1960  with Henry Robert Adams
Adams, Fannie Bell Alexander 1872 - 1940
Adams, Henry Baker 1866 - 1945
Adams, Henry Robert Jan 6, 1886 - May 28, 1952  with Fannie Becton Adams
Adams, Hick Aug 24, 1886 - June 16, 1855
Adams, James Henry Nov 1874 - Mar 1961
Adams, Jessie Ben [1898] - Sep 18, 1964, aged 66 yrs
Adams, Josephine Mitchell Feb 25, 1851 - Jan 23, 1929  wife of William H. Adams
Adams, Kinzyl May 10, 1876 - Dec 6, 1931  with Steiner B. Adams
Adams, Mary L. Jan 7, 1880 - Mar 20, 1943
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Adams, Mattie see Long
Adams, Minnie see Bragg
Adams, Nancy Atkinson Mar 26, 1844 - July 6, 1926
Adams, Rose Askew 1908 - 1953  with Alvin W. Adams
Adams, Sarah R. Feb 23, 1844 - July 27, 1922  wife of J. H. Adams
Adams, Steiner B. Feb 14            with Kinzyl Adams
Adams, W. H. Mar 27, 1840 - Aug 26, 1891 with Daisy M. Adams
Adams, William H. Jan 7, 1846 - Mar 15, 1913  husb of Josephine Mitchell Adams
Adams, William Mort Apr 5, 1902 - Sep 10, 1956
Adams, William T. 1865 - 1942  with Eliza J. Adams
Adcock, Charles E. [May 22,] 1920 - [Sep] 1962
Adcock, Elizabeth Thomas July 28, 1866 - Mar 12, 1960
Adcock, Howard Luke, Jr. June 13, 1922 - Dec 17, 1963
Adcock, James Franklin June 14, 1865 - Aug 17, 1946
Addison, James Edward Apr 17, 1924 - Mar 24, 1980  TSGT   USAF   WW II   Korea   Vietnam
Adkerson, George Marion May 1, 1863 - Jan 28, 1943
Adkins, Henry Sep 12, 1824 - Mar 2, 1892
Agnew, Tillie see McDowell
Akers, Hassie see Moore
Akin, John T. 1867 - 1928
Akin, Pearl M. 1888 - 1958  wife of John T. Akin
Akins, Inez Elizabethr Oct 22, 1917 - June 30, 1955
Albin, Mamie W. 1869 - 1943
Alcorn, James K. May 11, 1891 - Oct 11, 1952
Alderson, J. Bernard Dec 8, 1885 - June 17, 1962
Alderson, Raleigh Miller Aug 7, 1886 - Oct 7, 1961
Alexander, Addie see Jarrett
Alexander, Alton Floyd Oct 11, 1906 - Feb 15, 1947
Alexander, Benjamin F. [newspaper: d. Mar 1, 1910, age 62 - buried Evergreen]
Alexander, Betty see Harrison
Alexander, Charlie M. Feb 10, 1880 - July 19, 1964  with Mattie Jane Alexander
Alexander, Cullom Apr 24, 1889 - Apr 15, 1938
Alexander, Ellis D. 1874 - 1926
Alexander, Ellis S. June 15, 1845 - Apr 23, 1910
Alexander, Fannie Bell see Adams
Alexander, Frances L. July 28, 1901 - May 6, 1940
Alexander, Grace 1900 - 1922
Alexander, Grace see Fuller
Alexander, Jesse Wallace (no dates)
Alexander, Jessie Milton, Sr. Nov 27, 1874 - Dec 31, 1936
Alexander, John H. May 2, 1885 - Jan 13, 1939
Alexander, John W. 1866 - 1934  with Zuleika N. Alexander
Alexander, Joseph W. 1904 - 1953  with Peggy W. Alexander
Alexander, Kate Feb 7, 1861 - Nov 28, 1914  wife of Ellis S. Alexander
Alexander, Kate Lytle 1846 - 1924
Alexander, Mabry Mar 19, 1887 - Oct 29, 1936
Alexander, Martha see Tinnon
Alexander, Mattie Jane Aug 21, 1877 - May 21, 1959  with Charlie M. Alexander
Alexander, Nannie Snell 1875 - 1934  wife of Ellis D. Alexander
Alexander, Nettie H. June 13, 1896 - Jan, 1975
Alexander, Owen S. July 22, 1896 - June 12, 1964     Tenn. PFC Co. B, 113 MG Bn. 30 Div.   WW I
Alexander, Peggy W. 1921 - ____  with Joseph W. Alexander
Alexander, Rossie Jan 30, 1882 - Sep 29, 1945
Alexander, Sallie T. see King
Alexander, Sarah Senora Sep 23, 1906 - Aug 2, 1962
Alexander, William M. May 2, 1875 - May 29, 1953



-358-

Evergreen Cemetery cont’d

Alexander, Willie B. died Feb 13, 1922
Alexander, Zuleika N. 1868 - 1933  with John W. Alexander
Alford, Addie see Crockett
Alford, Beedie July 8, 1892 - Oct 18, 1937
Alford, Leychester 1926 - 1928  son of Joe & Fannie Alford
Allen, Ada Watson Feb 22, 1876 - June 11, 1948
Allen, Anna Talley Oct 14, 1872 - Dec 15, 1944
Allen, Annie Pearl McKnight Jan 17, 1881 - Mar 31, 1913 (Mother)
Allen, Benjamin Walter (Dad) Feb 16, 1873 - Apr 8, 1951
Allen, Charles William Sep 1, 1873 - Jan 21, 1939
Allen, Elizabeth see McDonald
Allen, Ethel Brown May 10, 1901 - _____
Allen, Harris L. Jan 9, 1861 - Oct 6, 1924
Allen, Horace Palmer Oct 28, 1889 - June 7, 1948
Allen, J. [James] H. Aug 26, 1831 - Jan 17, 1920  husb of Sarah E. Allen
Allen, J. S. Feb 22, 1876 - Sep 3, 1932
Allen, James E. Sep 15, 1874 - Aug 1, 1952
Allen, Janie Swain Oct 31, 1876 - June 12, 1938  with John Thomas Allen
Allen, John Thomas July 21, 1873 - Jan 27, 1938  with Janie Swain Allen
Allen, Marcus 1869 - 1935
Allen, Mattie E. see Baird
Allen, Mattie Lou see Moffatt
Allen, Nathaniel R. (Nat) 1867 - 1893
Allen, Nora 1883 - 1965
Allen, Reggie Ray died Apr 10, 1940  Infant son of Arville & Della Allen
Allen, Rutland Jessie see Pitts
Allen, Sarah E. Sep 14, 1844 - May 20, 1917  wife of J. H. Allen
Allen, Stella see Green
Allen, William 1864 - 1865  son of J. H. & Sarah E. Allen
Allen, Willie see Dement
Alsup, Albert Shelton Sep 23, 1886 - Aug 21, 1935
Alsup, Amy see Jordan
Alsup, Andrew 1910 - 1935
Alsup, Blanch H. (no dates)  with John A. Alsup
Alsup, Elizabeth Wade 1910 -1934  wife of Andrew Alsup
Alsup, Emma Estes Aug 8, 1868 - Nov 2, 1944
Alsup, G. H., Jr. Oct 24, 1890 - Sep 13, 1930
Alsup, Gideon Harrison Nov 12, 1858 - Mar 25, 1943
Alsup, J. G. Oct 15, 1868 - June 17, 1947
Alsup, John A. 1891 - 1957  with Blanch H. Alsup
Alsup, John Lofton 1912 - 1940  with Lola Mae Alsup
Alsup, Julia E. Nov 6, 1870 - June 5, 1956
Alsup, Lillie Lee Sep 30, 1869 - Jan 30, 1959
Alsup, Lola Mae 1909 -         with John Lofton
Alsup, Mary R. Mintie Lester 1869 - 1926  wife of A. M. Alsup
Alsup, Ned C. May 2, 1908 - Jan 29, 1927
Alsup, Robbie Jerold 1930 - 1934
Alsup, Samuel Thompson Jan 8, 1862 - Apr 16, 1933
Alsup, Sarah Elizabeth Hill Oct 2, 1877 - Sep 14, 1913  wife of G. H. Alsup
Alsup, Thomas B. [July 1881] - buried May 29, 1965
Alsup, Tom Bond  July 30, 1880 - May 27, 1965
Alsup, W. G. July 12, 1857 - Apr 1, 1920
Alter, Toney Lee June 28, 1965, aged 11 days
Altman, Oscar 1883 - 1941
Anderson, ? 1952
Anderson, Bobby Lee Apr 9, 1938 - Jan 24, 1940
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Anderson, Charles W. Nov 28, 1825 - Feb 2, 1908   Maj. Forrest Staff    CSA
Anderson, Charlie Sep 30, 1868 - Apr 1, 1909
Anderson, Cornelia Feb 4, 1901 - Aug 6, 1958
Anderson, Dave Sep 15, 1882 - June 2, 1930  with Pearl Anderson
Anderson, Elbridge 1882 - 1947
Anderson, Eloy Rather 1884 - 1948
Anderson, G. Scott Feb 13-17, 1951
Anderson, G. W. Nov 28, 1825 - Feb 2, 1908
Anderson, Helen R. July 5, 1869 - Sep 20, 1949
Anderson, Jeanne Smith Sep 11, 1858 - Nov 7, 1938  wife of Sam Anderson
Anderson, Jesse see Collier
Anderson, Jessie C. June 2, 1921 - June 22, 1944
Anderson, Joe Brown Dec 21, 1870 - Apr 26, 1948
Anderson, John July 7, 1868 - Aug 5, 1910   My son 
Anderson, Linda Leona B/D Oct 17, 1952 
Anderson, Martha Love 1834 - 1908  wife of G. W. Andrson
Anderson, Pearl Mar 11, 1887 - ____  with Dave Anderson
Anderson, Randy Curtiss Aug 8, 1964 (1 day)   
Anderson, Sam Oct 4, 1889 - Apr 8, 1958
Anderson, Sam A. (Father) 1891 - 1955
Anderson, Sam, Sr. July 21, 1855 - June 23, 1917
Anderson, Tencie (Mother) Mar 29, 1899 - June 1, 1964
Anderson, William Feb 8, 1896 - Aug 26, 1963
Andrews, David B. Feb 27, 1895 - Sep 2, 1896  son of R. E. & Josie Andrews
Andrews, Garnett Stith Dec 12, 1877 - Jan 2, 1959
Andrews, J. H. Feb 15, 1842 - Dec 30, 1893
Andrews, Mary Frances King June 22, 1899 - Sep 14, 1960
Apple, John H. 1850 - 1928
Apple, Mollie S. 1850 - 1928
Applegate, Elizabeth see Spain
Arbuthnot, Emma Woodside July 28, 1873 - Oct 6, 1879  dau of Rev. Dr. J.S. & B. C. Arbuthnot
Archer, Susie Isabel Jan 7, 1899 - Mar 19, 1899  dau of George & Allie B. Archer
Arendale, William F. Dec 16, 1876 - Oct 20, 1937
Arms, Lona C. 1890 - 1951
Arms, Millard J. Sep 20, 1884 - Feb 19, 1958
Arms, Ruby J. 1939 - 1960
Arms, Sarah see Bullock
Armstrong, Angie see Graham
Armstrong, Arthur H. 1904 - 1962
Arnette, Buria see Helton
Arnette, Charlie B. Mar 2, 1893 - Sep 9, 1952  with Sarah Hall Arnette
Arnette, Sarah Hall Aug 12, 1892 - Mar 27, 1951  with Charlie B. Arnette
Arnold, A. J. Apr 11, 1859 - Jan 30, 1925
Arnold, Angie A. 1891 - 19     with Higdon R. Arnold
Arnold, Annie P. Morgan Sep 26, 1895 - May 4, 1944  with Daniel Arnold
Arnold, Bettie Jernigan 1892 - 1940
Arnold, Daniel Dec 1, 1889 - [Nov 1968]  with Annie P. Morgan Arnold
Arnold, Ed., Capt.    b. Apr 13, 1818 Mecklenburg Co., VA - d.  Nov 11, 1884 Murfreesboro, TN    husb of Harriett Arnold
Arnold, Emma Hirshbrunner Haynes     Aug 10, 1859 - Apr 20, 1940
Arnold, Harriett N. Oct 20, 1820 - Oct 7, 1895 wife of Capt. Ed Arnold
Arnold, Hattie see Yeargan
Arnold, Higdon R. 1889 - 1937  with Angie A. Arnold
Arnold, Horace N. Mar 29, 1860 - Feb 15, 1894
Arnold, James W. July 22, 1915 - Apr 3, 1945  Michigan Pvt 812 AAF Base Unit
Arnold, John F. born (illegible) - killed July 19, 1864 Atlanta, GA   2nd Tenn. RGT - 15 battles
Arnold, Josie see Roberts
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Arnold, Martha Brown Mar 8, 1871 - Nov 17, 1943  with Nute Arnold
Arnold, Nancy Robertson July 20, 1846 - Nov 21, 1923  wife of C. W. Arnold
Arnold, Nute Mar 10, 1868 - June 15, 1948  with Martha Brown Arnold
Arnold, Robert (no dates)
Arnold, Susan Elizabeth see Ogles
Arnold, Thomas G. Aug 3, 1879 - May 26, 1963  with Zelma L. Arnold
Arnold, William F.        Jan 26, 1845 - killed July 13, 1864   Conf. Army 2nd Tenn. RGT volunteered May 8, 1861
Arnold, Willie W. Feb 1, 1871 - Oct 14, 1917
Arnold, Winnie W. Aug 31, 1873 - Sep 22, 1960
Arnold, Zelma L. Aug 15, 1884 - Feb 11, 1954  with Thomas G. Arnold
Ashford, Adline see Walter
Ashford, W. L. with R. H. Beasley
Ashford, W. T. 1909 - 1939
Ashley, Ada Sparkman 1876 - 1922  wife of J. H. Ashley
Ashley, Belle see Hightower
Ashley, Edgar L. 1874 - 1939
Ashley, Freelin Hightower 1881 - 1912  son of J. H. & Mattie Ashley
Ashley, J. Horace Feb 26, 1876 - Aug 19, 1952
Ashley, John H. June 13, 1848 - Jan 31, 1925
Ashley, Kittie Harrell 1869 - 1954
Ashley, Mattie, Mrs. (no dates)
Ashley, Robert L. 1865 - 1946
Ashley, Susie see Snead
Askew, Rose see Adams
At____, I. H. Nov.  (Broken)
Atkinson, L. E. (no dates)  with Lutie D. Atkinson
Atkinson, Lutie D. (no dates)  with L. E. Atkinson
Atkinson, Nancy see Adams
Atlee, James Lee buried June 29, 1965
Atwood, Peggy Jean Aug 22, 1943 - Aug 3, 1947
Auberry, F. Wilson 1880 - 1948  with Hassie M. Auberry
Auberry, Hassie M. 1880 - 1965  with F. Wilson Auberry
Auberry, Lula see Wilson
Auberry, Wilson Ellis June 12, 1939 - May 15, 1953
Avaritt, Lee (mother) 1865 - 1918
Avaritt, Walter Robert Jan 30, 1865 - July 19, 1950
Avent, Bettie see Murfree
Avent, Frank                     Mar 7, 1858 - Oct 22, 1941 with James M. Avent, Mary W. Avent, Henry Avent & Myna T. Avent
Avent, Henry                    June 6, 1860 - Dec 22, 1869 with James M. Avent, Mary W. Avent, Frank Avent & Myna T. Avent
Avent, Infant July 9, 1913  dau of J. M. & Lena Avent
Avent, James, Jr. Sep 9, 1909 - Aug 2, 1942
Avent, James M.                     Dec 10, 1816 - Aug 9, 1895 with Mary W. Avent, Henry Avent, Frank Avent & Myna T. Avent
Avent, James “Jim” M. Mar 11, 1868 - Oct 6, 1930 husb of  Lena F. [Frierson] Avent, son of Major James M.

   Avent & Mary Childress, dau of Major John W. Childress [he was a nephew of 
   President James K. Polk and Sarah Childress]

Avent, Lena F. [Frierson] July 9, 1877 - Apr 8, 1960 wife of James M. Avent
Avent, Mary W.                       Jan 1, 1834 - Sep 5, 1894 with James M. Avent, Henry Avent, Frank Avent, & Myna T. Avent
Avent, Myna T.                      Sep 17, 1868 - Jan 3, 1959 with James M. Avent, Mary W. Avent, Henry Avent & Frank Avent
Averitt, Forest Sep 13, 1898 - Nov 28, 1947
Ayers, Bertie White May 22, 1871 - Feb 24, 1946 with L. R. Ayers
Ayers, Fannie 1862 - 1934
Ayers, L. R. Feb 16, 1860 - Mar 1, 1938
Ayers, Sam 1858 - 1937
Babbs, Jim Feb 6, 1874 - Mar 7, 1930
Baggett, Marian May 12, 1934 
Bagwell, Elizabeth 1889 - 1894
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Bagwell, Guy Percival 1875 - 1938 husb of Nimmie Manson Bagwell
Bagwell, John N. 1862 - 1930
Bagwell, Nimmie Manson 1875 - 1928 wife of Guy Percival Bagwell
Bagwell, Reba Rutland Aug 10, 1912 - Dec 23, 1949
Bagwell, Stella see Tressider
Bagwell, Youra B. 1865 - 1963
Bailey (?), Lura Kittrell see Lura Kittrell Railey
Bailiff, Beulah G. July 23, 1879 - Jan 13, 1952
Bailiff, C. B. Sep 28, 1879 - Jan 11, 1915
Bain, Bobby Ray 1848 - 1952
Bain, Richard [1880] - Aug 10, 1961, aged 81 yrs.
Bain, William D. 1940 - 1964
Baird, Amanda see Leatherman
Baird, Bennettie Pattillo July 19, 1845 - Sep 8, 1908  wife of W. D. Baird
Baird, Caroline see Jones
Baird, Charles W. July 22, 1858 - June 9, 1940 with Mollie Owen Baird
Baird, Charley M. Aug 9, 1867 - July 7, 1938
Baird, Elizabeth see Jarman
Baird, Isabel see Rice
Baird, Isabella E. Aug 16, 1858 - July 11, 1930
Baird, J. M. July 4, 1811 - Dec 24, 1887
Baird, J. M., Jr. July 1, 1856 - Apr 2, 1921
Baird, James, Dr. 1887 - 1944
Baird, James Pinkney Aug 9, 1808 - Feb 17, 1900
Baird, James R. aged 27 yrs, son of J. P. & S. A. Baird
Baird, James S. Apr 15, 1861 - Dec 16, 1934
Baird, Jennie Mai see Dubois
Baird, Mary T. (no dates)
Baird, Martha “Mattie” E. Allen          May 20, 1843 - Dec 23, 1909 dau of Rev. E. J. & Elizabeth Allen; wife of H. P. Baird
Baird, Mollie Owen July 12, 1859 - Jan 5, 1938 with Charles W. Baird
Baird, Rosa see Overall
Baird, Ruth see McKnight
Baird, Sarah A.                      Dec 12, 1825 - Mar 3, 1898 consort of J. P. Baird - mother of Mary T. & J. R. Baird
Baird, Sarah J. May 16, 1830 - Dec 16, 1906 wife of J. M. Baird
Baird, Victoria Feb 4, 1844 - July 15, 1885 wife of Hugh P. Baird
Baird, William died July 8, 1914
Baise, Nellie, Mrs. buried May 23, 1965
Baker, Eugene Webb Feb 3, 1872 - Aug 9, 1960
Baker, Ida C. see Burgdorf
Ball, George 1865 - 1955
Ball, Ina Harris 1867 - 1958
Ball, Ina Roberts see Nix
Ball, Macie 1897 - 1963
Ball, Myrtle see Hall
Ball, Ora Mai 1887 - Jan 2,1916
Baltimore, Virda V. V.              Nov 19, 1911 - Dec 6, 1952  Tenn. Tec 5 Co 1 393 Inf Regt BSM   WW II
Bane, John? (hand lettered in paint)
Bane, Christine 1950 - 1950
Bane, Martha r (no dates)
Bane, Mary see Tidwell
Banks, Martha Bowling 1866 - 1953
Banks, Walterr Nov 18, 1889 - Apr 9, 1913  Grandson 
Barbee, Fredonia Oct 16, 1844 - July 23, 1889 wife of Rev. J. T. Barbee
Barber, Elizabeth Joan Sep 14, 1943 - Nov 10, 1943
Barber, Ira Franklin 1909 - 1956
Barber, Lillie H. see Johns
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Barber, Nannie E. (mother) 1873 - 1945
Barber, Ora see Underwood
Barbour, Charles Reedy July 14, 1908 - Nov 28, 1917 dau of Mr. & Mrs. J. Barbour
Barbour, James J. Dec 31, 1899 - Jan 22, 1921
Barbour, John L. Apr 22, 1834 - Dec 1, 1910  husb of Martha Ann Ward Barbour
Barbour, Julia Mai or May 1888 - 1965 buried Feb 23, 1965  with Thomas C. Barbour
Barbour, Louise C. Sep 10, 1895 - May 11, 1907 dau of J. J. & Johnnie Barbour
Barbour, Martha Ann Ward Sep 5, 1840 - Mar 4, 1923 wife of John L. Barbour
Barbour, Molly (Miss) July 28, 1864 - Nov 23, 1937
Barbour, Mrs. J. J. Jan 21, 1876 - Feb 8, 1938
Barbour, Nora see Lannon
Barbour, Thomas C. 1877 - 1952 with Julia May Barbour
Barham, Roy L. 1900 - 1928
Barker, Ada see Winfrey
Barker, Dell Dec 11, 1849 - Jan 4, 1912
Barker, Eva see Harrison
Barker, Henrietta see Pearson
Barker, Lou C. Oct 7, 1862 - Feb 18, 1959
Barker, Mary Eliza Lawrence Oct 30, 1853 - Sep 6, 1926 wife of S. D. Barker
Barker, S. D. Apr 26, 1846 - Sep 10, 1903 husb of Mary Eliza Lawrence Barker
Barker, S. Vance 1877 - 19     
Barker, Sallie see Dement
Barker, Virginia M. 1877 - 1954
Barkley, H. [Henry] B. “Pap” “Doc” Apr 6, 1824 - Jan 27, 1910 husb of Mary Pritchett Barkley - CSA, Co. C, 45th Tenn.
Barkley, Mary Pritchett Oct 20, 1829 - Apr 23, 1918 wife of H. B. Barkley
Barlow, Infant Feb 21, 1960 
Barlow, Louise 1946 - 1955
Barnes, Alice Rayburn (Mother)r 1883 - 1959
Barnes, Allie B. Reynolds (mother) Mar 5, 1893 - May 18, 1945 with Willie B. Barnes Dunn & Will James Barnes
Barnes, Alpha see Smotherman
Barnes, Annie see Harrison
Barnes, Bertha see Pate
Barnes, Emma Elizabeth 1876 - 1927 wife of T. C. Crockett
Barnes, Lettie McGrew 1883 - 1930
Barnes, Martha K. see Brothers
Barnes, Mary Cathrine 1868 - 1924 wife of Dr. W. M. Crockett
Barnes, Oda see Maddox
Barnes, Oden see Jackson
Barnes, Tennie see Williams
Barnes, W. O. Aug 15, 1862 - Aug 30, 1948
Barnes, Will James (father) July 24, 1882 - Aug 6, 1959  with Allie B. Reynolds Barnes & Willie B. Barnes Dunn
Barnes, Willie B. see Dunn
Barrett, Birdie 1881 - 1934 with Tom Barrett
Barrett, David Ray July 10-12, 1963
Barrett, Eleanor Doris 1934 - 1943
Barrett, Ella B. Feb 6, 1874 - Oct 12, 1933
Barrett, Eloise June 4, 1940
Barrett, Emmett Lee June 10, 1908 - Sep 5, 1959
Barrett, Fannie see McPeak
Barrett, George T. Apr 16, 1916 - Apr 9, 1958 Tenn. HAI USNR   WW II
Barrett, Infant B/D Aug 12, 1922 child of C. T. & M. B. Barrett
Barrett, Isom P. Dec 12, 1863 - Feb 13, 1950 with Roberta O. Barrett
Barrett, Jane Eloise Feb 24 - Sep 18, 1947
Barrett, Lucy Mai see Dunaway
Barrett, Maggie Linwood  [1920] - June 1, 1953, aged 33 yrs
Barrett, Margaret July 18, 1941
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Barrett, Melissa J. Nov 28, 1884 - Jan 25, 1963
Barrett, Nannie Thomas Mar 6, 1869 - Mar 3, 1945
Barrett, Nena Faye Feb 9, 1943 - June 30, 1948
Barrett, Robert Keith Dec 25, 1953, aged 2 yrs
Barrett, Robert Lester Jan 19, 1867 - Aug 28, 1946
Barrett, Roberta O. Nov 30, 1876 -       with Isom P. Barrett
Barrett, Sophronia see Hall
Barrett, Timothy L. Dec 11, 1958, aged 6 mo.
Barrett, Tom 1876 - 1940 with Birdie Barrett
Barrett, Walter Stanley 1885 - 1931
Barry, Mary M. 1911 -       with Robert A. Barry
Barry, Robert A. 1898 - 1960 with Mary M. Barry
Barton, Annie, Mrs. (no dates)
Barton, Arbella A. see Brown
Barton, Bedford H. 1819 - 1901 husb of Clementine P. Barton
Barton, Clementine P. 1828 - 1892 wife of Bedford H. Barton
Barton, Della see Close
Barton, Docia R., Mrs. (mother) Oct 6, 1841 - Feb 27, 1922 with J. H. Barton
Barton, Edwin H. 1866 - 1923
Barton, Edwin J. 1905 - 1923
Barton, Fannie, Mrs. Feb 13, 1888 - Dec 24, 1939
Barton, Georgia 1898 - 1936
Barton, J. H. (father) Aug 5, 1838 - May 17, 1916 with Mrs. Docia R. Barton
Barton, Jessie see Mankin
Barton, John 1941
Barton, Lizzie see Jordan
Barton, Mary see Jetton
Barton, Mattie Jordan 1860 - 1929
Barton, Millard F. 1853 - 1934  husb of Mattie Jordan Barton
Barton, Newton Clark  1878 - 1952
Barton, Pauline see Ridley
Barton, Sallie see Dement
Barton, William [Feb 11, 1902] - Aug 13, 1964
Barton, Willie Jeanne Johns 1882 - 1907 wife of E. H. Barton
Basham, Betty see Wilson
Basham, Charlotte Oct 23, 1942 - Oct 23, 1942
Baskette, Anna E. McFadden 1845 - 1921 wife of G. H. Baskette
Baskette, Beulah G. Aug 2, 1872 - Dec 22, 1951 with George A. Baskette
Baskette, George A. 1903  son of G. A. & Beulah Baskette
Baskette, George A. May 24, 1874 - Dec 28, 1945 with Beulah G. Baskette
Baskette, Gideon H. Mar 11, 1845 - Mar 27, 1927
Baskette, J. B. 1831 - 1903 husb of Martha E. Neal Baskette
Baskette, Lizzie Reed Feb 14, 1851 - June 19, 1910 wife of W. E. Baskette
Baskette, Mamie see Howse
Baskette, Martha E. Neal 1837 - 1926 wife of J. B. Baskette
Baskette, Oscar Reed Feb 14, 1872 - Mar 4, 1872 son of W. E. & L. B. Baskette
Baskette, William, Dr. 1804 - 1869
Baskette, William E. June 9, 1842 - May 31, 1896
Baskette, Zaidee 1868 - 1918 dau of G. H. & Anna E. Baskette
Baskin, Ada W. 1878 - 19__ with Thomas M. Baskin, Sr.
Baskin, Arthur J. 1882 - 19      with Virginia A. Baskin
Baskin, B. L. 1861 - 1937 with Susan C. Baskin
Baskin, Callie Ingram                     Oct 11, 1883 -       with Mary Henard Baskin, Carse Hudson Baskin & Robert N. Baskin
Baskin, Carol King July 7, 1941 - Dec 8, 1953
Baskin, Carse Hudson                   Feb 4, 1903 - [Sep 1976] with Mary Henard Baskin, Robert N. Baskin & Callie Ingram Baskin
Baskin, Christine Dec 3, 1898 - Oct 26, 1960
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Baskin, Dorothy Marie 1930 - 1932 dau of Rucker & Idene Baskin
Baskin, Frankie 1874 - 1926
Baskin, Isa see Wilson
Baskin, James Reed June 11, 1898 - Oct 9, 1964
Baskin, Jessie Dill Jan 23, 1888 - [June 1968] with John Marcus Baskin
Baskin, John Marcus July 13, 1888 - Jan 16, 1960  with Jessie Dill Baskin
Baskin, Lucy C. 1863 - 1950
Baskin, Margaret see Fleming
Baskin, Mary Henard                    Dec 13, 1902  with Carse Hudson Baskin, Robert N. Baskin, & Callie Ingram Baskin
Baskin, Robert N.              Aug 1, 1882  with Mary Henard Baskin, Carse Hudson Baskin & Callie Ingram Baskin
Baskin, Rucker 1898 - 1933
Baskin, Susan C. 1864 - 1938 with B. L. Baskin
Baskin, Thomas M., Sr. 1877 -       with Ada W. Baskin
Baskin, Virginia A. 1905 - 1960 with Arthur J. Baskin
Baskin, William Hatton Jan 20, 1894 - Oct 7, 1918 Pvt of Co F 57 Inf - died en route to France - 

buried M boro, TN July 31, 1920
Baskin, William James [1888] - Oct 9, 1964 , aged 76 yrs
Bass, F. E.  Frank Nov 8, 1902 - Sep 12 1962
Bass, Hattie see Brown
Bass, Ivan M., Jr. 1916 - 1916
Bass, Ivan M. 1881 - 1934
Bass, J. R. 1876 - 1924
Bass, Lida L. 1882 - 1954
Bass, [Malissa] Lissie W. [June 5, 1987] - Nov 5, 1965
Bass, Lyda see Holmes
Bass, Mary Helen (no dates)
Batchelor, Mollie see Martin
Bates, John (no dates)
Bates, Joseph born in VA, May 1777 - died Apr 13, 1849    with Joseph B. Bates
Bates, Joseph B. July 1827 - June 4, 1849
Bates, Louisa H. born in Warren Co., TN Sep 17, 1832 - July 3, 1871   wife of Rev. T. F. Bates
Batey, A. Searcy Aug 24, 1868 - Dec 2, 1942 with Jennie Hooper Batey
Batey, America S. Aug 16, 1878 - Oct 21, 1882
Batey, Bessie Edison Aug 9, 1894 - Dec 5, 1934 wife of Lawton Batey
Batey, D. Frank July 25, 1876 - Apr 1, 1951 with Tempie C. Batey
Batey, David C. Dec 22, 1832 - Apr 24, 1920 husb of Sallie Hunt Batey
Batey, Florence see Williams
Batey, Forrest W. 1879 - 1922
Batey, Frances see Huddleston
Batey, Gary Forest Sep 10, 1951 - Sep 11, 1951
Batey, Gussie June 5, 1881 - Sep 28, 1881 dau of John B. & Mary H. Batey
Batey, Jennie Hooper May 7, 1869 - May 28, 1922 with A. Searcy Batey
Batey, John B. Mar 24, 1839 - Nov 30, 1923 husb of Mary Harriet Richardson Batey
Batey, Joseph B. Feb 23, 1859 - July 2, 1885
Batey, Kate see Gilbert
Batey, Lawton June 16, 1893 - Dec 3, 1952
Batey, Leila Huggins Mar 9, 1873 - Feb 14, 1958 with Watson G. Batey
Batey, Leon H. June 6, 1883 - July 15, 1954
Batey, Mary C. Oct 22, 1840 - Apr 10, 1929
Batey, Mary Harriet Richardson Oct 3, 1846 - Nov 19, 1916 wife of John B. Batey 

     on another stone with James O. Richardson & Allie P. Richardson (no dates)
Batey, Mary Jane McKee 1883 - 1959 wife of Forrest W. Batey
Batey, Minnie Feb 25, 1872 - Oct 26, 1950
Batey, Nannie Johns May 13, 1889 - Apr 1, 1961
Batey, Obe Oct 30, 1871 - Jan 17, 1897
Batey, Ruby Mai Dec 20, 1881 - Aug 11, 1891
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Batey, Sallie Hunt Feb 20, 1843 - Apr 6, 1920  wife of David C. Batey
Batey, Tempie C. Dec 15, 1872 -         with D. Frank Batey
Batey, W. [William] O. [Overton] Oct 30, 1837 - Apr 8, 1911 - CSA, Co. I, 1st Tenn.
Batey, Watson G. June 12, 1869 - Feb 27, 1957 with Leila Huggins Batey
Battle, Lasalle K. 1871 - 1936
Baucom, Susan Roberts June 10, 1885 - Apr 20, 1964 with William Jason Baucom
Baucom, William Jason Jan 17, 1884 - Nov 21, 1961 with Susan Roberts Baucom
Baugh, Clemmie W. see Gumm
Baugh, Elizabeth see Pruett
Baugh, John A. Mar 12, 1806 - Mar 16, 1870 husb of Mary A. Baugh
Baugh, John M. Jan 20, 1835 - Oct 6, 1913 - CSA, 11th Cavalry
Baugh, Maria L. Murphy Apr 17, 1842 - Jan 7, 1898 wife of John M. Baugh
Baugh, Mary A. Aug 6, 1812 - Jan 29, 1892 wife of John A. Baugh
Baugh, Willie Mae Turner 1886 - 1932
Baxter, Alice 1874 - 1946
Baxter, Bessie Cawthon 1878 - 1944
Baxter, Joseph J. 1871 - 1951
Baxter, Mary E. 1850 - 1934
Baxter, Mattie L.  [1919] - July 31, 1957 , aged 38 yrs.
Baxter, William [William] D. 1866 - 1922
Bazell, Bessie Pearl Aug 5, 1920 - Oct 14, 1922 dau of I. T. & Pearl Bazell
Beard, E. T., Rev. 1875 - 1923
Beard, Margaret A. see Cannon
Beard, Marie L., Mrs. Nov 11, 1849 - Dec 11, 1900 wife of Richard Beard
Beard, Richard, Captain 1842 - 1931  CSA
Beard, Richard, Jr.               July 12, 1881 - July 27, 1913 son of Capt. Richard Beard & Marie Louise Dromgoole
Beard, Sallie see Smith
Beasley, A. J. (Father) 1857 - 1935
Beasley, Ann see Early
Beasley, Callie B. (Mother) 1865 - 1951
Beasley, Elizabeth C. July 13, 1825 - Jan 6, 1921 wife of John E. Beasley
Beasley, Flora Modrall Feb 19, 1894 - Apr 1971  with William (Bud) Beasley
Beasley, Hugh Feb 3, 1896 - Mar 8, 1946
Beasley, John E. Sep 12, 1823 - Apr 3, 1893 husb of Elizabeth C. Beasley
Beasley, Luntsford Morrow Mar 25, 1851 - Nov 20, 1918
Beasley, R. H. 1866 - 1946  with W. L. Ashford
Beasley, Sarah Jane Apr 29, 1851 - 1933
Beasley, Sarah Williams Oct 4, 1900 - Aug 26, 1961
Beasley, William (Bud) 1881 - 1949 with Flora Modrall Beasley
Beaty, Henry M. 1864 - 1955 husb of Martha V. Beaty
Beaty, Martha V. 1860 - 1930 wife of Henry M. Beaty
Becker, Elizabeth Thompson 1874 - 1944
Becker, Gustave H. 1872 - 1922 with Mary Lowe Becker
Becker, Mary Lowe 1872 - 1913 with Gustave H. Becker
Beckwith, Ellen Oct 11, 1867 - Nov 18, 1956
Becton, Dovie K. Apr 23, 1899 - Dec 1986   with Raymond T. Becton
Becton, Fannie see Adams
Becton, Raymond T. 1897 - 1960 with Dovie K. Becton
Becton, Susan Lacy Aug 29, 1884 - Sep 12, 1961
Beemer, Rose see Haynes
Beernink, Johanna Boland 1896 - 1947
Beesley, Chris A. Aug 2, 1874 - Dec 1, 1909
Beesley, George Mar 14, 1846 - Nov 22, 1920
Beesley, George Avent Feb 21, 1904 - Dec 18, 1944
Beesley, Grace K. July 16, 1887 - Jan 19, 1964
Beesley, Jesse C. Apr 11, 1876 - May 22, 1937
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Beesley, Lucy see Nelson
Beesley, Maggie Ransom Nov 19, 1859 - Oct 7, 1932
Beesley, Minos J. Aug 2, 1874 - July 29, 1909
Beesley, Susie Carlton Sep 2, 1902 - Nov 17, 1952
Bell, A. L. Mar 22, 1865 - Dec 12, 1946 with Della W. Bell
Bell, Alex Dec 23, 1868 - Sep 19, 1944 with Mollie C. Bell
Bell, Alice see Crockett
Bell, Annie see Pittard
Bell, Annie Ransom Died Oct 13, 1895  wife of W. E. Bell
Bell, Audie see Coursey
Bell, Catherine 1795 - 1855 grandmother
Bell, Catherine Reeves 1860 - 1950
Bell, Charles E. 1891 -died at Camp Merritt, NJ Oct 5, 1918   SGT M T CO No. 536 USA
Bell, Charles E. 1852 - 1893 brother
Bell, Charlie A. 1884 - 1939
Bell, Cliff Frost 1888 - 1960
Bell, Cuma Vaught 1887 - 1943
Bell, David D. 1860 - Feb 21, 1924 brother [death date from obituary]
Bell, Della W. Dec 3, 1865 - Feb 18, 1913  with A. L. Bell
Bell, Ed (writer) 1909 - 1956
Bell, Edna Earl 1932 - 1934  dau of Mr. & Mrs. E. E. Bell
Bell, Fannie see Stanford
Bell, Fanny D. Maney 1828 - 1908  wife of John Bell, Jr.
Bell, Fanny M. 1854 - 1906
Bell, George D. 1818 - 1886 father
Bell, George Franklin (Father) Apr 6, 1857 - Dec 3, 1933 with Sallie Sanders Bell
Bell, George Thomas 1858 - 1919 brother
Bell, Henry Frazier Apr 11, 1928 Tenn. Engineman I CL US Navy
Bell, J. B. 1871 - 1941 with Lillian Bell
Bell, James G., Sr. 1892 - 1949
Bell, James H. Nov 10, 1877 - Mar 7, 1926 with Mai Mason Bell
Bell, Jessie (no dates) (child?)
Bell, John Sep 29, 1898 - Aug 27, 1964
Bell, John III 1862 - 1862
Bell, John IV 1864 - 1889
Bell, John, Jr. 1825 - 1898 husb of Fanny D. Maney Bell
Bell, John S. (Husband) [Feb 28,] 1884 - [Apr] 1963
Bell, John T. 1873 - 1950 with Nannie B. Bell
Bell, Juliet C. 1846 - 1921 sister
Bell, Justine Sep 23, 1900 - Nov 3, 1915
Bell, Katie Rather June 11, 1887 - Sep 19, 1922 wife of R. T. Bell, Jr.
Bell, Larry 1858 - 1935
Bell, Lillian 1871 - 1927 with J. B. Bell
Bell, Lillian B. (Wife) 1889 - 1955
Bell, Lizzie Mai see Ransom
Bell, Lizzie Major died Aug 25 (1885?) dau of Capt. William & Gartre Major - wife of R. F. Bell
Bell, Mai Mason June 23, 1877 -      with James H. Bell
Bell, Mamie M. Woods Nov 14, 1874 - Oct 18, 1909 wife of Larry Bell
Bell, Mary Blackman Mar 14- May 4, 1914 Infant dau of Mr. & Mrs. J. S. Bell
Bell, Mary D. 1869 - 1876
Bell, Mary Davis Apr 9, 1859 - Feb 16, 1930
Bell, Mary Frances Aug 25, 1905 - June 9, 1908 dau of Larry & Mamie M. Bell
Bell, Mary Louise see Maney
Bell, Mary Rather May 27, 1882 - Dec 31, 1962 wife of R. T. Bell, Jr.
Bell, Mollie C. May 2, 1875 - Jan 17, 1939  with Alex Bell
Bell, Nancy T. 1823 - 1888 mother
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Bell, Nannie B. 1873 - 1957  with John T. Bell
Bell, Nettie Frost Aug 9, 1861 - Sep 22, 1940  see William R. Bell, Sr.
Bell, R. [Robert] T., Sr. Sep 11, 1848 - May 18, 1922
Bell, R. [Robert] T., Jr. Nov 17, 1884 - Nov 12, 1955
Bell, Robbye see McAdoo
Bell, Robert Mar 8 - Aug 8, 1899  son of W. R. & N. F. Bell
Bell, Robert F. [1823] - died Sep 25, 1901, aged 78 yrs
Bell, Sadie E. 1887 - 1892
Bell, Sallie Sanders (Mother) Jan 26, 1857 - Nov 4, 1934  with George Franklin Bell
Bell, Sally see Keeble
Bell, Sallie Della Dec 3, 1860 - Feb 17, 1913 [buried Evergreen from obituary]
Bell, Sarah see Murphy
Bell, Sarah S. Oct 25, 1866 - Jan 31, 1940
Bell, Sophia May Oct 27, 1897 - Sep 18, 1916  dau of W. E. & Catherine Reeves Bell
Bell, Tennie see Lannon
Bell, Thomas 1789 - 1897  grandfather
Bell, Thomas Maney Dec 7, 1872 - Dec 9, 1918  son of John & Fanny Bell
Bell, William Maney Nov 29, 1852 - Jan 2, 1912
Bell, William R., Jr. 1883 - 1953
Bell, William R., Sr. Sep 14, 1857 - May 31, 1937  see Nettie Frost Bell
Bell, Winnie see Jamison
Bell, Zula see Reed
Bell?, Martha 1839 - June 22, 1894  wife of W. M. (Bell?)
Benjamison, Mildred V. R. July 8, 1898 - Mar 10, 1909  dau of G. W. & Hulda Benjamison
Bennet, Charlie Aug 7, 1908 - July 18, 1959
Bennett, Annie see Nelson
Bennett, Ava see Estes
Bennett, C. W. 1882 - 1929
Bennett, Maggie Nov 6, 1871 - Sep 8, 1947
Bennett, Martha J. see Jameson
Bennett, Mary B. 1824 - 1909
Bennett, Nancy 1802 - 1889
Bennett, R. E. M. 1817 - 1900
Benson, Charles S. Sep 20, 1934 - Feb 27, 1950
Benson, James G. Aug 19, 1929 - Aug 29, 1958
Benson, Joe Davis 1897 - 1949
Benson, Larua M. 1908 - 1946
Benson, Lucy, Mrs.  [1890] - June 18, 1964, aged 70 yrs
Benson, Mary Katherine 1903 - 1947
Bentley, Lala Jenkins 1889 - 1929  wife of Wallace Bentley
Bentley, Wallace, Sr. 1884 - 1943
Bethel, Ida see Lamb
Bezonia, Patricia Ann b/d Feb 8, 1957
Bibb, Kate see Lytle
Bibb, Sarah A. Jan 29, 1835 - Mar 13, 1923  dau of Thomas & Mary Hord
Bibb, William       died Mar 10, 1926  named the  Murfreesboro Union  Negro paper founded by his niece Mary Ellen Vaughn
                                     CSA (African-American), 12th Ala. Infantry
Biggers, Joe Thomas Feb 22, 1904 - Oct 30, 1964  Tenn. PFC US Army   WW II
Biggers, Mary Etta Jan 28, 1881 - Nov 18, 1962
Bilbrey, George L. 1866 - 1962  with Pearl Purcell Bilbrey
Bilbrey, Julia A. Nov 1, 1844 - Apr 29, 1931
Bilbrey, Pearl Purcell 1887 - 1959  with George L. Bilbrey
Bilbro, Florence N. 1870 - 1944
Bilbro, Frances Louise see Cranor
Bilbro, W. C., Sr. (Dr.) 1863 - 1933
Bilbro, William C., M.D. 1894 - 1954
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Billingsley, Gleaves Kimbro 1881 - 1929
Binford, Frank Jordan 1883 - 1892  son of J. W. & S. A. Binford
Binford, Hattie see Henderson
Binford, J. W. 1846 - 1915
Binford, Sallie Ransom Feb 15, 1852 - Jan 4, 1947
Bingham, J. H. 1867 -        husb of Susie E. Bingham
Bingham, Mack D. 1884 - 1955  with Willie P. Bingham
Bingham, Susie E. 1867 - 1946  wife J. H. Bingham
Bingham, Willie P. 1884 - 19       with Mack D. Bingham
Binkley, Craig T. May 17, 1958  infant?
Bishop, Mary Evelyn see Smith
Bivens, Kate Puckett died Aug 19, 1915
Bivins, Anna see Earthman
Bivins, H. [Henry] W. Sep 10, 1839 - Jan 5, 1912  husb of Susan S. Robertson Bivins [CSA veteran, 45th Tenn.]
Bivins, Josie see Ralston
Bivins, Nora M. Nov 25, 1868 - Nov 25, 1946
Bivins, Susan S. Robertson Mar 1, 1844 - Nov 18, 1883  wife of H. W. Bivins - dau of W. F. & A. B. Robertson
Bivins, William F. Mar 7, 1868 - Apr 8, 1957
Black, Bess see Ragland
Black, Edward Roscoe 1883 - 1944
Black, Ella D. Feb 22, 1861 -        wife of Joe M. Black
Black, Ella Elam 1857 - 1898
Black, Ella Henderson Jan 13, 1851 - Sep 2, 1922  wife of James M. Black
Black, Eugene Apr 5, 1881 - Feb 28, 1952  with Frances Love Black
Black, Frances Love Nov 19, 1885 -       with Eugene Black
Black, James E. 1891 - 1957
Black, James M. [Morton] May 26, 1842 - Apr 3, 1914  husb of Ella Henderson Black - CSA, 45th Infantry
Black, Joe M. Feb 22, 1859 - Apr 24, 1915  husb of Ella D. Black
Black, Kate see Ward
Black, Percy Nov 7, 1885 - Mar 10, 1920
Black, Rosaline J. 1857 - 1936
Black, Walter C. 1887 - 1904
Black, William David Apr 15, 1887 - Jan 27, 1956
Black, William F. July 25, 1881 - Nov 18, 1962
Black, William N. 1847 - 1927
Black. Lela May 1879 - 1903
Black?, William Sam [1959] - Apr 12, 1963   aged 3 yrs 11 mo 1 day
Blackburn, Mary see Crutcher
Blackburn, Mattie see Buchanan
Blacketer, Eva Moore 1894 - 1960  with Porter Blacketer
Blacketer, Porter 1888 -        with Eva Moore Blacketer
Blackman, Ella Gresham Jan 15, 1872 - Feb 16, 1901  wife of B. F. Blackman
Blackman, Ellen see Woodruff
Blackman, Horace S. Oct 19, 1870 - Feb 12, 1962
Blackman, Lida see Miles
Blackman, Mary see Bell
Blackman, Mary see Harding
Blackman, Mary H. Sep 7, 1894 - July 13, 1964
Blackman, Meg see Huddleston
Blackman, Walter T. Jan 13, 1895 - June 20, 1960
Blair, Daisy T. (Mother) 1899 - 19      with Will Edd Blair
Blair, John Henry 1861 - 1937
Blair, Will Edd (Father) 1902 - 19     with Daisy T. Blair
Blanch, Margaret H. see Jordan
Blanch, Rebecca Mildred see Dromgoole
Blankenship, Bettie Simpson (Mother)    Dec 7, 1860 - Sep 19, 1919  wife of J. P. Blankenship
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Blankenship, Charlie S. 1877 - 1959
Blankenship, J. Cyrus Apr 12, 1888 - Jan 1972  with Maggie B. Blankenship
Blankenship, J. P. (Father) Mar 7, 1853 - June 3, 1931
Blankenship, Mabel see Brown
Blankenship, Maggie B. 1887 - 1959  with J. Cyrus Blankenship
Blankenship, Maizue see Cason
Blankenship, Minnie Cason 1879 - 1963
Blansett, Charles T. (father) 1892 - 1941  with J. T. Blansett & Eulah E. Blansett
Blansett, Eulah E. (mother) 1895 -      with J. T. Blansett & Charles T. Blansett
Blansett, J. T. (son) 1921 - 1931  with Charles T. Blansett & Eulah E. Blansett
Blansett, James Thomas 1863- 1951  with Molly Miller Blansett
Blansett, Molly Miller 1873 - 1949  with James Thomas Blansett
Blanton, Armilda see Hightower
Blanton, Benjamin T.        Apr 4, 1865 - July 3, 1882  with Robert B. Blanton, N. C. Blanton & Emma C. Blanton
Blanton, Emma C.                          Oct 27, 1838 - Aug 9, 1897 with Robert B. Blanton, Benjamin T. Blanton & N. C. Blanton
Blanton, Laura see Jacobs
Blanton, N. C.                         Dec 9, 1831 - Aug 25, 1883 with Robert B. Blanton, Benjamin T. Blanton & Emma C. Blanton
Blanton, Nannie see Duggan
Blanton, Robert B.                          Dec 5, 1860 - Sep 15, 1894with Benjamin T. Blanton, N. C. Blanton, & Emma C. Blanton
Blanton, Tennessee Hill Nov 11, 1854 - Aug 8, 1947
Bledsoe, Anna D. Dec 3, 1858 - Oct 22, 1921
Bledsoe, D. G. Dec 3, 1858 - Mar 6, 1911
Blount, Kimberly Kay (no dates)  infant?
Blumenthal, J. S. Feb 9, 1851 - Jan 21, 1922
Bly, Dorothy 1961  infant?
Bly, John Eddie Feb 8, 1945 - Aug 9, 1949
Bly, Nora Frances  Nov 5, 1961, aged 40 yrs
Blye, Lessie Lee June 21, 1924 - June 18, 1926  son of E. & Clemie Blye
Blythe, George J. Mar 21, 1890 - Feb 26, 1963  with Ida McGowan Blythe
Blythe Herbert Sep 18, 1913 - Mar 1, 1944
Blythe, Ida McGowan Apr 9, 1891 - Jan 1978 with George J. Blythe
Blythe, William Feb 1867 - Oct 1932
Boardman, Sue T. Nov 23, 1881 - Apr 1969
Boardman, William K. Nov 5, 1870 - Feb 8, 1947
Bock, Adam 1883 - 1916  with Virginia C. Jordan Bock
Bock, Annie Talley Oct 7, 1882 - Oct 2, 1951  with John Adam Bock
Bock, Ermine Aug 18, 1879 - Dec 13, 1883
Bock, George I. Jan 19, 1877 - May 30, 1955
Bock, George Oliver Apr 11, 1915 - Aug 2, 1915  son of J. A. & Annie Bock
Bock, John Adam Mar 29, 1882 - Feb 17, 1952  with Annie Talley Bock
Bock, Margaret Jordan (no dates)  dau of Adam & Virginia C. Bock
Bock, Minnie died Sep 19, 1915  wife of G. I. Bock
Bock, Minnie B. Aug 5, 1872 - Jan 23, 1885
Bock, Nell Sep 23, 1920 - Oct 3, 1920
Bock, Virginia C. Jordan 1848 - 1918  wife of Adam Bock
Boehms, Ann E. (monument) (no dates)  wife of J. A. Boehms
Boehms, Eugene see Sivley
Boehms, J. A. (monument) (no dates)  husb of Ann E. Boehms
Boehms, J. A., Jr. (monument) (no dates)
Boehms, Jonettie (monument) (no dates)
Boehms, Lizzie (monument) (no dates)
Boehms, W. E. (monument) (no dates)
Bogle, Joseph Ivory Jan 3, 1889 - Oct 17, 1961  with Mary McAdoo Bogle
Bogle, Mary McAdoo Oct 28, 1894 - Mar 1966 with Joseph Ivory Bogle
Bogle, Pairlee Womack May 15, 1863 - Sep 24, 1918  wife of Bob Bogle
Boland, Johanna see Beernink
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Boles, Mary see Hoover
Bolles, Ann Eliza Feb 14, 1830 - Feb 14, 1912 [News-Banner: dau of Reuben Bolles]
Bolles, Catharine A. Jan 21, 1809 - Mar 3, 1891
Bolles, Ellen see Kerr
Bolles, Reuben Feb 26, 1801 - May 29, 1866
Bond, Baby 1949 - 1949
Bond, Cloe 1881 - 1960  with Nena Bond
Bond, Edith Phillips Oct 17, 1875 -       
Bond, J. G. [Joseph Green] Sep 4, 1843 - Feb 14, 1891 - CSA soldier [Widow’s pension app: Susan Virginia Bond]
Bond, Joe C.  [Mar 19,] 1878 - [Oct] 1965
Bond, Mary Emma Mar 27, 1924 - Apr 24, 1936
Bond, Mattie E. Jan 31, 1871 - Oct 12, 1895
Bond, Nannie see Florida
Bond, Nena July 9, 1895 - June 1980  with Cloe Bond
Bond, Susan Virginia Aug 13, 1844 - Mar 6, 1928  wife of J. G. Bond
Bond, T. W. Dec 17, 1874 - Feb 15, 1945
Bond, William H. June 17, 1875 - Aug 10, 1905
Bonner, Anne Burton died May 30, 1895  wife of Dr. M. H. Bonner
Bonner, Burton Nov 10, 1883 - Apr 18, 1886  only son
Bonner, Lenore May 19, 1882 - Feb 20, 1883  firstborn, daughter
Bonner, M. H., Dr. May 1, 1857 - July 8, 1916
Booker, Julia Mae 1873 - 1934  with Thomas Monroe Booker
Booker, Thomas Monroe 1872 - 1943  with Julia Mae Booker
Booth, M. A. M., Mrs. July 15, 1839 - Feb 10, 1875
Boren, Effie see Robinson
Boring, Amon 1791 - 1838
Boring, Elizabeth Carrie Feb 1, 1864 - Dec 23, 1913
Boring, Ella died Nov 6, 1910   dau of S. B. & Elizabeth Boring
Boring, Nancy 1795 - 1839
Boring, Nannie see Woods
Bouldin, Pauline Ridley 1891 - 1967
Bowen, C. 1855 - 1929  husb of Dora Tharp [Bowen]
Bowen, Dora Tharp 1858 - 1941  wife of C. Bowen
Bowen, Mattie see Cottar
Bowers, Della M. Mar 26, 1870 - May 5, 1906  with L. L. Bowers
Bowers, Jennie see Drake
Bowers, Levi L. Nov 27, 1841 - Jan 5, 1904 with Della M. Bowers
Bowers, Marvin L. Oct 13, 1875
Bowers, Mary M. June 15, 1939 - Oct 27, 1913  wife of Levi L. Bowers
Bowers?, William Leonard Sep 30, 1826 - Sep 30, (1852?)  son of S. B. & A. S. (Bowers?)
Bowling, Beatrice K. 1899 - 19      with John W. Bowling
Bowling, Eva Brown Feb 21, 1884 - May 15, 1953  with Genda Bowling
Bowling, F. M., Prof. Sep 23, 1848 - Sep 17, 1914, husb of Susan E. Bowling
Bowling, Fannie P. Sep 16, 1871 - Dec 31, 1959
Bowling, Genda Sep 6, 1882 -      with Eva Brown Bowling
Bowling, Herbert M. (no dates)
Bowling, John W. 1882 - 1951  with Beatrice K. Bowling
Bowling, Lena Nov 15, 1873 - May 14, 1940
Bowling, Louis D. Apr 11, 1853 - May 12, 1925
Bowling, M. W. June 13, 1858 - July 16, 1932
Bowling, Martha see Banks
Bowling, Susan E. Mar 6, 1852 - May 2, 1931, wife of F. M. Bowling
Bowman, Adaline see Elliott
Bowman, Bedford [Apr 16, 1890] 1892 - [Apr 1971]  with Sallie Bowman
Bowman, Edna Lee Apr 13, 1929 - Feb 28, 1933  with Raymond B. Bowman
Bowman, Lucille May 18, 1892 - Oct 2, 1962
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Bowman, Lytle Windrow Watson 1898 - 1949
Bowman, Martha E. see McCrary
Bowman, Raymond B. Apr 13, 1929 - Feb 20, 1933  with Edna Lee Bowman
Bowman, Robert July 28, 1931 - May 21, 1946
Bowman, Sallie 1891 - 1958  with Bedford Bowman
Boxcol, Susanr [1857] - died Mar 16, 1890, aged about 33 yrs
Boyd, Annie Adams Oct 5, 1898 - Feb 17, 1996  with Benjamin P. Boyd
Boyd, Annie M. 1870 - 1942
Boyd, Benjamin P. Aug 4, 1877 - June 27, 1943  with Annie Adams Boyd
Boyd, Bettie see Morton
Boyd, Daisy Louise Apr 27, 1926 - Feb 12, 1947
Boyd, Lillie C. 1894 - 1961  with Willie L. Boyd
Boyd, Matilda H. Mar 2, 1883 - Mar 14, 1959
Boyd, Robert Theo  [1903] - Dec 21, 1963, aged 60 yrs
Boyd, W. A. 1857 - 1924
Boyd, William D. 1869 -        with Annie M. Boyd
Boyd, Willie L. Sep 6, 1900 - May 1984 with Lillie C. Boyd
Boyer, B. F. June 21, 1866 - June 16, 1929
Boyer, Emily Feb 6, 1896 - Nov 1, 1903
Boyer, Isabelle Shipley Jan 5, 1861 - July 6, 1952
Boykin, Betty Teat 1880 - 1956
Boykin, James M. 1862 - 1960
Boylin, Frank Edward Nov 11, 1896 - Oct 20, 1951  Tenn. Y 3 US Navy   WW I
Bradburn, Myrtle G. Mar 21, 1873 - Aug 12, 1949
Bradburn, Robert Dec 9, 1863 - July 7, 1938
Bradford, Charles B. Apr 16, 1910 - July 14, 1944
Bradford, James R., Sr. Apr 9, 1886 - May 12, 1947
Bradford, Lillie Jones Feb 14, 1886 - Apr 10, 1961
Bradford, Lyda Kelton see Green
Bradford, William R. Mar 30, 1920 - June 20, 1945  died on Okinawa Rynkun Isl.
Bradley, B. Lorene Hutchins July 11, 1915 - July 4, 1948
Brady, Doris H. Jan 8, 1910 - Nov 6, 1942
Bragg, A. Frank June 26, 1856 - Jan 3, 1944
Bragg, Alice Murfree Feb 24, 1886 - Dec 29, 1955
Bragg, Bertha V. (Sister) Apr 1, 1897 - May 19, 1925
Bragg, Charlie  [1911] - July 15, 1963, aged 52 yrs
Bragg, Clark  [1928] - Dec 18, 1960, aged 32 yrs
Bragg, Dozier F. Apr 23, 1888 - Oct 25, 1937
Bragg, Elizabeth [News-Banner: 1852 - Nov 27, 1911, wife of James Bragg, Sr.]
Bragg, Harriette Jan 23, 1879 - July 6, 1956
Bragg, Hoyt T. Dec 14, 1888 - Oct 24, 1906  son of Mr. & Mrs. H. M. Bragg
Bragg, Infant b/d Oct 15, 1903  son of Mr. & Mrs. H. M. Bragg
Bragg, James Dec 31, 1853 - Apr 6, 1926  husb of Lahama Robertson Bragg
Bragg, James E. 1873 - 1940
Bragg, James Insell Oct 9, 1956
Bragg, Joe Thompson June 21, 1884 - Apr 21, 1939
Bragg, John Houston July 16, 1895 - Oct 31, 1960  Tenn. Regt L. Sgt Maj US Army   WW I
Bragg, Julius L. 1874 - 1940   m. Aug 30, 1896 Minnie F. Bragg
Bragg, Katie Odel Apr 19, 1890 - Aug 13, 1891  dau of Mr. & Mrs. H. M. Bragg
Bragg, Lahama Robertson Aug 19, 1852 - Nov 27, 1911  wife of James Bragg
Bragg, Minnie Adams 1881 - 1951
Bragg, Minnie F. 1876 - 1936  m. Aug 30, 1896 Julius L. Bragg
Bragg, Sarah E. Jamison 1871 - 1951  wife of James E. Bragg
Bragg, Susanna Thompson Apr 25, 1859 - June 26, 1930  wife of W. B. Bragg, Sr.
Bragg, Thomas D. [1882] - Mar 9, 1957 - aged 75 years
Bragg, Wiley B. June 21, 1943  Tenn. SGT 355 FIELD ARTY 87 DIV   
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Bragg, William Benjamin Aug 2, 1860 - Aug 28, 1938  Sheriff
Bragg, William M. Mar 31, 1891 - Oct 23, 1936
Bragg, William Murfree Apr 19, 1908 - Dec 28, 1946
Brandon, A. J., Jr. Apr 2, 1908 - Sep 26, 1945
Brandon, Addie Lyon Jan 6, 1872 - Sep 23, 1954
Brandon, Adeline Oct 8, 1940 - Oct 9, 1940  dau of Carol & George Brandon
Brandon, Alfred Joseph Nov 19, 1866 - Sep 17, 1947
Brandon, Alta see Johnson
Brandon, Andrew Jackson, Rev. Sep 5, 1829 - Aug 25, 1910  husb of Melissa P. Lowe Brandon
Brandon, Dora D. 1879 - 1954  with William T. Brandon
Brandon, Essie D. Apr 16, 1893 - Sep 1985  with George B. Brandon
Brandon, George B. Apr 22, 1889 - Sep 1969  with Essie D. Brandon
Brandon, George Bennie Jan 24, 1904 - Sep 10, 1961  with Thula Agnes Brandon
Brandon, James D., Jr. Dec 23, 1944 - Aug 23, 1964
Brandon, John A., Jr. Oct 30, 1916 - Apr 26, 1918  son of John A. & Julia Brandon
Brandon, John A. Feb 27, 1878 - Feb 23, 1935
Brandon, Lavenia 1882 - 1934
Brandon, Leila Jakes Apr 14, 1883 - Dec 22, 1953
Brandon, Lucile C. Aug 31, 1909 - 1965 buried Mar 14, 1965  with Marcus R. Brandon
Brandon, Marcus R. [Aug 27,]1907 - [July 1981] with Lucile C. Brandon
Brandon, Melissa P. [Palestine] Lowe    July 22, 1852 - Mar 31, 1931  wife of Rev. Andrew Jackson Brandon
Brandon, Myrtle R. 1878 - 1944
Brandon, Robert L. July 11, 1900 - Dec 27, 1962
Brandon, Samuel Anderson Apr 17, 1942 - June 11, 1942
Brandon, Thula Agnes July 24, 1904 -      with George Bennie Brandon
Brandon, Vance M. Mar 1, 1888 - Dec 30, 1942
Brandon, William T. 1876 - 1936  with Dora D. Brandon
Brannon, Allie E. Sep 13, 1886 - Sep 1969
Brannon, Richard L. 1884 - 1949
Branson, Ewing Cannon     Aug 21, 1863 - Sep 4, 1886  wife of Eugene C. Branson; dau of J. L. & M. A. Cannon
Branson, Sally Elizabeth Sep 6-10, 1948
Brashear, Ada B. Feb 15, 1859 - June 22, 1936  wife of Jesse Brashear
Brashear, Clevie Watson 1891 - 1962
Brashear, Ida H. Sep 27, 1888 - Jan 1976  with Shirley C. Brashear
Brashear, Jesse Nov 20, 1850 - Jan 2, 1906  husb of Ada B. Brashear
Brashear, Shirley C. 1887 - 1952  with Ida H. Brashear
Braswell, John Price Dec 30, 1909 - Oct 9, 1912  son of J. S. & Hattie Braswell
Bratcher, James Eddie 1951 - 1957
Bratcher, Lula Ann 1894 - 1954  with William M. Bratcher
Bratcher, William M. 1886 - 19__  with Lula Ann Bratcher
Braton, Annie Ester Nov 30, 1869 - Mar 26, 1920  wife of J. E. Bratton
Bratton, Joe K. Jan 16, 1896 - Mar 26, 1909
Bratton, Joseph E. Dec 14, 1867 - Dec 6, 1945
Bratton, Sadie T. Sep 18, 1893 - Feb 6, 1896
Bratton, Sarah J. Dec 24, 1897 - Dec 17, 1898
Brayley, Lucy R. see Johns
Brazzell, Lucille E. Mar 5, 1918 - Mar 20, 1936  dau of Mr. & Mrs. Ira Brazzell
Brents, Annie see Travis
Brevard, Margaret see Haynes
Brewer, Infant Dec 7, 1960
Brewer, John H. [1892] - July 13, 1965, aged 73 yrs
Brewington, Bob Lee 1893 - 1960  with Mamie C. Brewington
Brewington, Mamie C. Nov 30, 1894 - Mar 1979  with Bob Lee Brewington
Bridell, Ida Lea Childress Apr 14, 1881 - Feb 14, 1927  dau of William S. & Inez Wade Childress
Bridges, Addie May 1874 - 1959
Bridges, DeWitt S. May 30, 1905 - Sep 18, 1957
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Bridges, Ethel J. July 8, 1880 - Mar 19, 1960
Bridges, John B. Mar 9, 1902 - Oct 14, 1916
Bridges, Lucile Dunaway 1907 - 1934  wife of W. H. Bridges
Bridges, Margaret C. 1916 - ____
Bridges, Thomas P. May 21, 1874 - Dec 20, 1938
Bridges, Willie D. [Nov 12,] 1876 - [Apr] 1963
Bridges, William H. [Feb 22,] 1908 - [Apr] 1964
Brinkley, Abbie 1870 - 1942
Brinkley, Florence see Petty
Brinkley, Infant b/d 1900  child of J. H. & Lena Brinkley
Brinkley, J. Buford Dec 18, 1907 - Jan 29, 1909  son of J. C. & J. A. Brinkley
Brinkley, J. C. 1872 - 1934
Brinkley, J. H. 1862 - 1935
Brinkley, John 1830 - 1918 - CSA soldier, 45th Infantry
Brinkley, John W. [Aug 1, 1905] - buried Feb 10, 1965
Brinkley, Josephine “Josie” A. Bugg 1884 - Apr 6, 1910  wife of J. C. Brinkley, dau of Z. E. Bugg
Brinkley, L. H. 1834 - 1906  husb of Sarah Earley Brinkley - CSA soldier, 45th Infantry
Brinkley, Lena Triber 1867 - 1955
Brinkley, Luther R. Oct 28, 1899 - Dec 25, 1947  with Zadie H. Brinkley
Brinkley, Sarah Earley 1836 - 1902  wife of L. H. Brinkley
Brinkley, T. W. Aug 8, 1858 - July 23, 1916
Brinkley, Zadie H. July 23, 1900 -        with Luther R. Brinkley
Bristol, Cora see Nelson
Brittain, Frances D. July 10, 1902 - July 8, 1954
Brittain, Robert H. Nov 1, 1896 - Nov 8, 1957
Brock, Anna see McFadden
Brooks, C. C. Apr 22, 1841 - July 1, 1916  Co I, 1st Tenn Inf - CSA
Brooks, Christopher Marshall Aug 25, 1802 - Sep 10, 1889
Brooks, Lucy Leiper Jan 19, 1874 - Oct 25, 1952  wife of Washington Irving Brooks
Brooks, Margaret see Norris
Brooks, Sarah Taylor died Dec 18, 1887
Brooks, Washington Irving, Jr. Oct 29, 1895 - Sep 29, 1903
Brooks, Washington Irving Nov 11, 1869 - Aug 6, 1944  husb of Lucy Leiper Brooks
Brothers, Belle Fox 1875 - 1949
Brothers, Clarence (no dates)
Brothers, Clifford Prater Mar 18, 1908 - Dec 1986 with Martha K. Barnes
Brothers, Ersie Fox Sep 3, 1894 - [Nov 1974]  with R. Cleveland Brothers
Brothers, Eula Jakes Sep 21, 1881 - Jan 26, 1961
Brothers, H. H.  Jack 1906 - 1943
Brothers, Henry F. 1874 - ____
Brothers, Jerry Lynn Apr 22, 1953 - Jan 11, 1954
Brothers, Martha K. Barnes June 6, 1910 - June 20, 1954  with Clifford Prater Brothers
Brothers, R. Cleveland Apr 6, 1887 - July 1969  with Ersie Fox Brothers
Brown, Ada May Dec 25, 1893 - July 18, 1904  dau of C. T. & E. A. Brown
Brown, Alice see Jarman
Brown, Alice see Ralston
Brown, Alice Harris Aug 28, 1865 - Dec 26, 1954  wife of Dan S. Brown, Sr.
Brown, Alice M. 1849 - 1889 in Brown Vault
Brown, Allie (no dates)
Brown, America see Smith
Brown, Andrew J. Mar 2, 1856 - June 5, 1934
Brown, Arbella A. Barton Oct 29, 1847 - May 2, 1916  wife of Thomas L. Brown
Brown, Belle T. Dec 20, 1894 -         with Will E. Brown
Brown, Benjamin Ollie Apr 14, 1885 - Jan 3, 1962
Brown, Bulahr Aug 30, 1836 - Nov 18, 1917  wife of Cecil Brown
Brown, Carrie see Kerr
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Brown, Charlie T. 1856 - 1931  with Euphra H. Brown
Brown, Cora K. Apr 29, 1872 - 1960  wife of Thomas J. Brown
Brown, Cordie I. (Mother) June 29, 1908 - Nov 6, 1954
Brown, Daisy see Dillon
Brown, Daisy Thompson Dec 5, 1889 - Jan 27, 1925  wife of B. O. Brown
Brown, Dan S., Jr. 1890 - 1955  with Hazel M. Brown
Brown, DeWitt K. Feb 20, 1890 - July 10, 1954
Brown, Dora A. 1870 - 1939  with W. S. Brown
Brown, Ed G. Dec 25, 1837 - May 31, 1921
Brown, Eliza G. Feb 3, 1882 - May 31, 1942
Brown, Elizabeth Sep 21, 1934 - Jan 14, 1955  with Lena Faye Brown
Brown, Elizabeth Feb 25, 1869 - Oct 23, 1949
Brown, Elizabeth Ann Apr 19, 1883 - Apr 26, 1964  dau of Andrew J. & Martha E. Brown
Brown, Ellen Aug 13, 1881 - Jan 12, 1958 dau of Andrew J. & Martha Elmore Brown
Brown, Erla see Fathera
Brown, Ernest B. 1904  with Mattie Lee J. Brown
Brown, Esther buried July 15, 1965  wife of John A. Brown
Brown, Ethel see Allen
Brown, Eudie see White
Brown, Euna W. Aug 29, 1903 - Nov 1989  with Sydney E. Brown
Brown, Euphra H. 1871 - 1948   with Charlie T. Brown
Brown, Eva see Bowling
Brown, Fay Marie 1935 - 1943
Brown, Frank A. Feb 19, 1894 - July 7, 1922
Brown, Frank, Jr. b/d June 3, 1922
Brown, G. Frank Oct 17, 1891 - Nov 1977  with Leila W. Brown
Brown, G. P. Jan 12, 1874 - Nov 11, 1943
Brown, Hattie Bass Oct 17, 1878 - May 4, 1948
Brown, Hazel M. Dec 19, 1895 - Aug 1967  with Dan S. Brown, Jr.
Brown, Henrietta Owen July 13, 1876 - Oct 28, 1923  wife of R. S. Brown, Jr.
Brown, Henry B. 1904 - 1925
Brown, Henry Wallace Oct 2, 1909 - Feb 16, 1911
Brown, Herbert Sep 5, 1878 - Dec 24, 1924
Brown, Ida see Dillon
Brown, Isabel Virginia Feb 14, 1876 - Oct 11, 1958
Brown, Jacky Vernon Mar 7-22, 1944
Brown, James D. Mar 23, 1890 - July 21, 1958
Brown, James L. Dec 25, 1845 - Mar 19, 1889
Brown, Jem Thomas July 14, 1867 - Mar 16, 1931
Brown, Jessie Frank Apr 2, 1937 - Sep 20, 1944
Brown, Jimmie, Miss Oct 20, 1877 - Nov 3, 1959
Brown, John B. 1876 - 1947  with Mary L. Brown
Brown, John Booker 1873 - 1938  with Lurah Moore Brown
Brown, John H. July 30, 1879 - Apr 8, 1961
Brown, Lannie Mae Oct 26, 1913 - June 30, 1955
Brown, Leila W. Mar 23, 1893 - Mar 9, 1963  with G. Frank Brown
Brown, Lena Faye Jan 9, 1955 - Jan 10, 1955  with Elizabeth Brown
Brown, Lester 1887 - 1947  with Myrtle M. Brown
Brown, Lillard T. Nov 10, 1891 - May 1983  with Pearl Haynes Brown
Brown, Linnie Maxwell Died Dec 28, 1959
Brown, Lipsy H. Mar 16, 1937 Tenn. Pvt 157 Depot Brig
Brown, Lizzie H. Aug 3, 1877 - Dec 10, 1956
Brown, Lurah Moore 1878 - 1950
Brown, Luvenia T. see Jones
Brown, Mabel Blankenship Mar 4, 1882 - Mar 1973
Brown, Macie 1897 - 1964  with Thurman Brown
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Brown, Margaret L. McAdoo Nov 5, 1851 - Dec 11, 1920  wife of Ed G. Brown
Brown, Marie C. 1877 - 1961
Brown, Martha see Arnold
Brown, Martha E. Apr 17, 1859 - May 19, 1951  with Andrew J. Brown
Brown, Mary see Ogles
Brown, Mary see Ordway
Brown, Mary A. Davis Dec 4, 1825 - Apr 5, 1903  dau of G. L. Davis
Brown, Mary Alice 1877 - 1937 in Brown Vault
Brown, Mary E. Oct 3, 1836 - Oct 19, 1907  wife of R. O. Brown
Brown, Mary L. 1879 - 1963  with John B. Brown
Brown, Mary Miriam Oct 15, 1836 - July 17, 1906  wife of J. B. Brown
Brown, Mattie Oct 9, 1868 - Apr 19, 1942
Brown, Mattie Lee J. 1920 - 1960  with Ernest B. Brown
Brown, Miles Wilson Dec 4, 1914 - Mar 2, 1954
Brown, Myrtle M. 1897 -        with Lester Brown
Brown, N. H. Sell 1871 - 1947
Brown, N. L. Dec 5, 1849 - May 4, 1925
Brown, Nannie H. Mar 3, 1871 - Apr 3, 1937
Brown, Nannie Marie Dec 28, 1897 - Oct 26, 1906  dau of C. T. & E. A. Brown
Brown, Nonnie Mai  [1906] - Sep 5, 1960, aged 54 yrs
Brown, Pearl Haynes (blank) - Apr 22, 1956  with Lillard T. Brown
Brown, Peggy Mary Sep 23, 1921 - Aug 14, 1953
Brown, R. S., Jr. July 28, 1871 - Jan 7, 1946
Brown, R. S. 1844 - 1932 in Brown Vault
Brown, Raymond Jan 1, 1899 - Aug 8, 1939  with Vera Brown
Brown, Richard G. 1875 - 1924
Brown, Robert Leffel, Sr. June 30, 1873 - Sep 2, 1948
Brown, Robert S., Lieut. [1897] - Killed at Apremont, Argonne Forest, France, Oct 4, 1918, aged 21 years
Brown, Rossie see Hunt
Brown, Russell M. 1900 - 1957
Brown, S. (D?) Houston 1898 - 1918 in Brown Vault
Brown, Sallie see Martin
Brown, Sam Killed Aug 20, 1932
Brown, Sydney E. 1895 - 1955  with Euna W. Brown
Brown, Thomas Barton June 27- Dec 18, 1930
Brown, Thomas J. Mar 5, 1867 - Jan 18, 1945  husb of Cora K. Brown
Brown, Thomas L. May 25, 1849 - Aug 3, 1916  husb of Arbella A. Barton Brown
Brown, Thurman Nov 18, 1889 -Sep 1978  with Macie Brown
Brown, Thurman B. Jan 7, 1895 - Nov 5, 1958  Tenn. Cpl 521 Svc BN Engr Corps   WW I
Brown, Tom E. 1864 - 1950
Brown, Vegie May 2, 1870 - Nov 15, 1950
Brown, Vera Nov 27, 1906 -        with Raymond Brown
Brown, W. Clarence Apr 30, 1908 - Sep 16, 1964
Brown, W. S. 1865 - 1931  with Dora A. Brown
Brown, Will E. Nov 11, 1891 - Sep 13, 1960  with Belle T. Brown
Brown, William S. Oct 7, 1872 - Feb 25, 1956
Brown, Willie see Todd
Brown, Willie B. 1862 - 1925 in Brown Vault
Browning, Alota Crockett 1894 - 1938  wife of T. J. Browning
Broyles, Bertha M. Oct 30, 1900 - May 31, 1957  with Charlie C. Broyles
Broyles, Charlie C. Feb 22, 1894 - Feb 1968  with Bertha M. Broyles
Broyles, Fannie D. Feb 11, 1887 - Apr 15, 1973  with Samuel J. Broyles
Broyles, Joe T. 1892 - 1952
Broyles, Rebecca H. blank
Broyles, Samuel J. 1874 - 1948  with Fannie D. Broyles
Brugger, Benjamin Jan 15, 1833 - Mar 4, 1915
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Brugger, Elizabeth West July 23, 1840 - May 21, 1926
Brugger, Harry E. July 28, 1877 - Mar 14, 1957  Pvt Co. B 37 Regt US Inf
Brugger, Lura 1898 - 1958
Brugger, Ollie Hopkins 1872 - 1954
Bryant, Elizabeth  Peggy Jan 29, 1926 - Nov 10, 1959
Bryant, K. E. Aug 1, 1875 - Aug 21, 1958  with M. A. Bryant
Bryant, M. A. June 7, 1874 - Mar 25, 1961  with K. E. Bryant
Bryant, Mollie Vickers            born in Huntingdon, TN - died in Nashville, TN Aug 8, 1919    wife of T. J. Bryant
Bryson, Amanda G. (no dates)
Bryson, Lela J. Jan 23, 1905 -        with Lucian M. Bryson
Bryson, Lucian M. June 10, 1902 - Sep 22, 1952  with Lela J. Bryson
Buchanan, Alfred B. Feb 8, 1881 - Jan 21, 1931
Buchanan, Bessie W. 1893 - 1941  wife of S. E. Buchanan
Buchanan, Clemmie see Kelly
Buchanan, Fannie McGill 1848 - 1927
Buchanan, George A. Apr 2, 1831 - July 1, 1913
Buchanan, Gracie Tanner Oct 12, 1917 - July 2, 1946
Buchanan, John K. June 17, 1888 - May 7, 1953  Tenn. PFC Medical Department   WW I
Buchanan, John P. 1847 - 1930  Gov. of TN 1891 - 1893 - CSA veteran - 4th Ala. Cavalry
Buchanan, Lila Scott Dec 14, 1889 - Feb 11, 1953
Buchanan, Maggie see Ransom
Buchanan, Margaret Innes Aug 22, 1834 - Mar 21, 1911  wife of G. A. Buchanan
Buchanan, Mattie Blackburn 1850 - 1932  wife of Sam E. Buchanan
Buchanan, Mildred Aug 20, 1888 - Sep 18, 1927  wife of S. E. Buchanan
Buchanan, Rebecca Jane Jan 23, 1876 - June 23, 1965
Buchanan, Sadie Feb 21- Aug 8, 1876 with Samuel E. Buchanan & Samuel E. Buchanan, Jr.
Buchanan, Sam E. 1883 - 1945
Buchanan, Samuel E. Dec 20, 1839 - Apr 14, 1891  with Samuel E. Buchanan, Jr. & Sadie Buchanan
Buchanan, Samuel E., Jr. Dec 10, 1877 - Feb 1, 1883  with Samuel E. Buchanan & Sadie Buchanan
Buchanan, Susie see Epps
Bucy, J. L. Dec 22, 1857 - Dec 3, 1918
Bucy, Laban B. 1885 - 1950
Bucy, Lizzie May 29, 1857 - May 19, 1932
Bucy, Mary 1888 -      
Bugg, Bailey D. 1870 - 1930
Bugg, Ethel S. Nov 28, 1887 - Oct 1975
Bugg, Frances S. Smith (Mother) Aug 25, 1863 - Aug 2, 1917  wife of Z. E. Bugg
Bugg, Irvin B. June 10, 1894 - Apr 9, 1958  Tenn. Sgt. Co. H 28 Inf   WW I
Bugg, James Ollie Feb 19, 1888 - Aug 9, 1947
Bugg, Jennie Farmer 1889 - 1937  wife of Robert A. Bugg
Bugg, Jennie Templeton Mar 24, 1900 - May 1, 1952
Bugg, Joel W. Dec 25, 1891 - Oct 12, 1901
Bugg, Josephine A. see Brinkley
Bugg, Mary Magdalen Nov 27, 1882 - Sep 18, 1900
Bugg, Robert A. 1867 - 1931 husb of Jennie Farmer Bugg
Bugg, Susan Laura see Fuller
Bugg, W. Robert 1886 - 1953
Bugg, Zack E. (Father) Sep 28, 1860 - Apr 20, 1947
Bullard, Arnie [June 8,] 1899 - [Feb] 1963  with Beulah Bullard
Bullard, Beulah Oct 9, 1901 - Feb 25, 1993 with Arnie Bullard
Bullock, Annie M. see Elliott
Bullock, Sarah Arms Feb, 1928 - Sep 1957
Bumpas, Charles William 1884 - 1931
Bumpas, Elizabeth see Earthman
Bumpas, Lula see Johns
Burchett, Amanda (Mrs.) (no dates)
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Burdorf, Alice M Feb 6, 1893 - Sep 7, 1945
Burgdorf, Amelia Apr 30, 1843 - Feb 5, 1943
Burgdorf, Ida C. Baker died Nov 22, 1910, wife of Louis J. Burgdorf
Burgdorf, Frank Sep 17, 1881 - Nov 9, 1956
Burgdorf, George Picard Sep 4, 1901 - May 3, 1953
Burgdorf, Louis H. [Mar 8, 1835] - died Oct 18, 1883, 48 yr, 7 mo, 10 da
Burgdorf, Louis J. Dec 31, 1861 - Feb 22, 1920, husband of Ida C. Baker Burgdorf
Burge, Elizabeth see Sanford
Burke, G. W. Feb 16, 1854 - Oct 3, 1921
Burkett, Robin Mar 15, 1960  dau of Bob P. & Frances B. Burkett
Burkheart, Georgia B. 1875 - 1946  with William A. Burkheart
Burkheart, William A. 1867 - 1957  with Georgia B. Burkheart
Burkheart, William, Lt. [1941] - Sep 3, 1965, aged 24 years
Burks, Mary Elizabeth Nov 4, 1940 - July 12, 1960
Burnett, Catherine Oct 8, 1907 - Jan 23, 1910  dau of J. Henry & Marietta Burnett
Burnett, Ella (Mrs.) (no dates)
Burnett, George Lee Jan 1, 1900 - Dec 23, 1928
Burnett, Henry O. Wood Aug 23, 1889 - May 10, 1952  with Sam Berry Burnett
Burnett, Irven B. [Apr 20,] 1884 - [May] 1964
Burnett, J. H. Sep 22, 1873 - Sep 12, 1894
Burnett, Joseph Henry May 6, 1872 - Nov 3, 1956
Burnett, Lou S. 1889 -        with Irven B. Burnett
Burnett, Marietta Abbot June 28, 1878 - Nov 4, 1959
Burnett, Martha C. 1865 - 1948
Burnett, Monroe 1888 - 1948
Burnett, Sam Berry Aug 24, 1879 - May 20, 1958  with Henry O. Wood Burnett
Burnette, James Earl 1888 - 1957
Burnette, Leatha Craddock 1882 - 19__
Burns, Dora see Waite
Burns, Dorothy see Read
Burris, Effie see Coleman
Burris, Fountie B. Aug 12, 1887 - Apr 15, 1973  with John B. Burris
Burris, John B. 1882 - 1946  with Fountie B. Burris
Burrows, Mary K. [Katherine] “Kittie” Henry    Sep 24, 1833 - Nov 28, 1910  wife of T. W. Burrows 

[CSA widow’s pension app.]
Burrus, Ella see Howse
Burrus, Henry Aug 12, 1942
Burrus, James & Fannie (no dates)    Family 
Burrus, James R. Jan 29, 1924  Tenn. Pvt 154 Depot Brig
Burrus, Sally Maney Apr 20, 1853 - Oct 31, 1906  wife of M. A. Burrus
Burton, Anne see Bonner
Burton, Betty see Williams
Burton, Daisy W. Aug 21, 1868 - June 21, 1933  wife of John N. Burton
Burton, Eliza F. see Crosthwait
Burton, Howard Mar 15, 1881 - July 30, 1917
Burton, John N. Feb 17, 1858 - ___  husb of Daisy W. Burton
Burton, John Williams Apr 18, 1825 - Nov 16, 1883  Pvt C.S.A. - husb of Mary Frierson Burton
Burton, Lavinia Murfree 1853 - 1938
Burton, Mary Frierson Dec 27, 1834 - July 12, 1891  wife of John Williams Burton
Burton, Sarah see Crockett
Butler, Christine see Johnston
Butler, D. W. 1858 - 1930
Butler, Delia Lillard Apr 30, 1862 - Nov 27, 1891  wife of D. W. Butler
Butler, Ella Louise see McGowan
Butler, Henry King Sep 1, 1908 - Apr 1, 1957
Butler, I. H. July 26, 1844 - June 30, 1885
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Butler, Infant Jan 25, 1908  son of James & Lena Butler
Butler, Infant b/d Mar 20, 1882  child of D. W. & Delia Butler
Butler, James Moore Jan 23, 1876 - Apr 14, 1931
Butler, James Moore 1856 - 1920
Butler, James Overton July 16, 1908 - Sep 6, 1954  Tenn. M. Sgt 16 Mil Police Det   WW II
Butler, Jennie Royal July 10, 1862 - Mar 3, 1883 wife of J. M. Butler
Butler, John Murphy Jan 31, 1874 - Feb 23, 1941
Butler, John Murphy Jan 17, 1903 - Feb 20, 1957
Butler, Lena Merchant                      June 24, 1877 - June 5, 1945 wife of James M. Butler II; dau of James & Lillie Merchant
Butler, Lillian Whitefield Aug 15, 1878 - Aug 13, 1961
Butler, Lillie Jan 27, 1867 - Mar 19, 1927
Butler, Mamie A. Doughty 1868 - 1904  wife of William L. Butler
Butler, Marial see Carney
Butler, Martha Harrison Dec 18, 1897 - Oct 14, 1905
Butler, Martha J. Harrison June 22, 1877 - June 18, 1904  wife of D. W. Butler
Butler, Mary E. Jan 24, 1845 - Jan 22, 1917
Butler, Mary Rebecca Feb 26, 1902 - Jan 25, 1903  dau of D. W. & M. J. Butler
Butler, Maud Wilson 1875 - 1957
Butler, Pamelia Ware Aug 8, 1820 - Mar 18, 1900  wife of T. O. Butler
Butler, Rosa Lee see Ragland
Butler, Samuel Smith 1875 - 1941  husb of Maud Wilson Butler
Butler, Sarah King 1866 - 1948
Butler, T. O. Apr 20, 1807 - May 25, 1865
Butler, T. O., Jr. Sep 22, 1852 - ___
Butler, Thomas O. Apr 2, 1870 - Dec 27, 1895
Butler, William H. Apr 6, 1872 - July 26, 1890
Butler, William L. 1854 - 1899
Byers, Andrew born 1786 - died Oct 12, 1858
Byers, Sarah born 1788 - died Apr 9, 1871
Bynum, W. H. 1886 - 1927
Byrn, Allie Richardson Nov 6, 1869 - May 23, 1947
Byrn, C. H. Feb 8, 1856 - Dec 24, 1929
Byrn, Charles Richardson Aug 16, 1893 - Aug 31, 1964
Byrn, Charlie M. Sep 29, 1877 - Sep 27, 1879  son of R. G. & Fannie Byrn
Byrn, Elizabeth Durham Jan 11, 1896 - Mar 5, 1958
Byrn, Frances Martin 1854 - 1946
Byrn, Infant Died Oct 4, 1875  infant of R. G. & Fannie Byrn
Byrn, J. F., Dr. June 15, 1851 - Dec 2, 1903
Byrn, Lou see Hardcastle
Byrn, R. G.[Rufus Green] June 26, 1847 - Dec 5, 1914 - probably died of stomach cancer
Byrn, Sarah Dec 16, 1890 - Aug 9, 1914
Byrn, Sarah C. Dec 20, 1824 - June 25, 1886  wife of William B. Byrn
Byrn, William B. Feb 27, 1811 - Aug 4, 1883  husb of Sarah C. Byrn
Byron, Thomas J. Oct 17, 1865 - Apr 14, 1916
Cabler, Ellis Reed Sep 9, 1895 - Jan 19, 1922  son of J. M. & S. E. Cabler
Cabler, James M. 1868 - 1946
Cabler, Sarah C. 1878 - 1956  with James M. Cabler
Caffey, Infant May 8, 1934  dau of Mr. & Mrs. D. C. Caffey
Caffey, Infant Sep 11, 1926  son of Mr. & Mrs. D. C. Caffey
Caffey, Marjorie Dean Aug 8, 1928 - Mar 29, 1935  dau of Mr. & Mrs. D. C. Caffey
Caffey, W. M. 1871 - 1935
Caffy, Clemmie see Nisbett
Calhoun, Emma King 1871 - 1920  wife of G. A. Calhoun
Cambron, Carl M. Nov 26, 1890 - Sep 29, 1933
Camden, Sarah see Wilson
Camp, Lucy  Aug 20, 19    , aged 61 years
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Campbell, Edna Littler Feb 17, 1891 - July 31, 1963
Campbell, Edward H. June 5, 1887 - Nov 13, 1962  Ohio Cpl Co. F 17 Railway Engrs   WW I
Campbell, Elizabeth see Watson
Campbell, Eunice P. Mar 9, 1913 - Dec 29, 1997 with Raymond D. Campbell & Raymond F. Campbell
Campbell, James H. Nov 13, 1859 - May 23, 1925
Campbell, Jim 1895 - 1936
Campbell, John Dec 4, 1860 - Mar 29, 1910
Campbell, Josephine W. Oct 24, 1841 - Sep 24, 1918
Campbell, M. Faye June 27- July 2, 1941
Campbell, Mary “Polly” (mother) died May 23, 1910 [Newspaper: “probably oldest woman in Rutherford Co.”, mother

   of James H. Campbell]
Campbell, Mary Alice 1890 -        with W. Clarence Campbell
Campbell, Mary C. Aug 3, 1872 - Mar 22, 1954
Campbell, Nettie Sumpter July 18, 1854 - May 3, 1907  wife of John A. Campbell
Campbell, Ova Elizabeth see Cook
Campbell, Paul E. July 11, 1889 - Mar 10, 1957  Tenn. PFC Co. B 306 Engrs 81 Div   WW I
Campbell, Raymond D.              Nov 12, 1949 - Apr 25, 1953   with Eunice P. Campbell & Raymond F. Campbell
Campbell, Raymond F. Aug 27, 1912 - Apr 1980  with Raymond D. Campbell & Eunice P. Campbell
Campbell, Sarah Sanders July 14, 1890 - Dec 28, 1921 wife of William Findlay Campbell
Campbell, Vira Belle Sep 13, 1878 - Oct 28, 1878 dau of John A. & N. S. Campbell
Campbell, W. Clarence 1886 - 1941  with Mary Alie Campbell
Campbell, W. M. Mar 18, 1862 - June 12, 1913
Campbell, William M. Jan 1, 1868 - Dec 6, 1945
Cannon, Alanson “Allie” Beard Oct 14, 1861 - 1911
Cannon, Annie see Fuston
Cannon, Blanch L. Nov 11, 1883 - Apr 16, 1955
Cannon, Edward C. Oct 21, 1884 - Oct 23, 1959
Cannon, Edward C. Oct 11, 1846 - Aug 29, 1919  husb of Sallie Lytle Cannon
Cannon, Eliza see Elam
Cannon, Ewing see Branson
Cannon, Fannie Hancock 1873 - 1953
Cannon, Flora S., Mrs. 1893 - 1932
Cannon, Frank B. Jan 5, 1876 - Feb 10, 1948
Cannon, Hattie C. Oct 16, 1884 - Oct 30, 1964
Cannon, J. P. Apr 12, 1864 - Mar 12, 1897
Cannon, Jos. Lafayette 1835 - 1897
Cannon, Margaret A. Beard died 1918  wife of Jos. Lafayette Cannon
Cannon, Otha see Dunaway
Cannon, Otha S. Feb 29, 1876 - Mar 27, 1955
Cannon, Rachel Adeline see Maney
Cannon, Sallie Lytle Dec 7, 1848 - Oct 13, 1930  wife of Edward C. Cannon, dau of Col. Ephriam Foster

    Lytle & Julia Perry
Cannon, Sarah see Cox
Cannon, Thomas B. 1872 - 1939
Cantrell, Alice see Gray
Cantrell, D. J. Dec 19, 1879 - May 31, 1949
Cantrell, Delsie see Eaton
Cantrell, H. S. May 4, 1876 - Dec 30, 1928
Cantrell, Harold F. Oct 31, 1890 - Sep 24, 1950  Tenn. Pvt 153 Depot Brigade   WW I
Cantrell, J. M. Mar 30, 1849 - Aug 23, 1928  see Martha Jane Summers Cantrell
Cantrell, J. Marvin 1883 - 1934
Cantrell, James T. Mar 31, 1881 - Mar 29, 1957
Cantrell, Leonard T. 1889 - 1931
Cantrell, Lillian B. Dec 19, 1887 - Jan 25, 1961
Cantrell, Martha Jane Summers Dec 15, 1849 - Feb 6, 1945  wife of J. M. Cantrell
Cantrell, Smantha B. 1872 - 1961
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Cantrell, W. C. Dec 30, 1873 - Nov 25, 1942
Carey, Will  Nov 29, 1961 
Carl, Alan Norman July 12, 1946 - July 21, 1946
Carlson, Gloria Ann 1932 - 1935
Carlton, Anna S. William May 6, 1866 - Aug 23, 1919  wife of J. N. Carlton
Carlton, Elizabeth see Jackson
Carlton, Ella see Jackson
Carlton, Infant (no dates)  dau of Mr. & Mrs. W. E. Carlton
Carlton, J. N. 1860 - 1935
Carlton, James T. Apr 22, 1886 - May 26, 1953  husb of Robbie H. Carlton
Carlton, Leevie B. 1885 - 1963  with William E. Carlton
Carlton, Mary see McKnight
Carlton, Mary A. see Yeargan
Carlton, Mary Lorene Apr 1, 1935 - July 11, 1939
Carlton, Nancy V. 1847 - 1929  wife of W. J. Carlton
Carlton, Robbie R. Hoover June 9, 1890 - July 21, 1958  wife of J. Thomas Carlton
Carlton, Robert Thomas Jan 15, 1915 - Jan 29, 1915  son of J. T. & Robbie Carlton
Carlton, Susie see Beesley
Carlton, W. J. 1837 - 1912
Carlton, William Blake, Sr. Nov 15, 1873 - Dec 28, 1942
Carlton, Winnie Davis May 21, 1890 - Dec 8, 1910  wife of Thomas B. Carlton
Carlton, William E. 1883 - 1942  with Leevie B. Carlton
Carnahan, Ella Jane 1874 - 1962  with Lunsford Carnahan
Carnahan, J. [James] C. [Calvin] Nov 8, 1841 - Feb 20, 1925 - CSA veteran - 8th (Smith’s) Cavalry

 [CSA widow’s pension app. - Mary Frances Carnahan]
Carnahan, Lowe Seemus Dec 22, 1876 - Aug 5, 1932  with N. P.  Nick  Carnahan
Carnahan, Lunsford 1866 - 1949  with Ella Jane Carnahan
Carnahan, N. P.  Nick Jan 28, 1872 - May 26, 1960  with Lowe Seemus Carnahan
Carney, Allie Fletcher Nov 19, 1860 - Oct 21, 1938  wife of Thomas Butler Carney
Carney, Bessie W. Aug 28, 1884 - Apr 12, 1954
Carney, Catharine L. Mar 6, 1814 - Apr 15, 1892  wife of L. H. Carney
Carney, Charlie Oct 26, 1864 - Mar 12, 1867
Carney, F. G., Prof. Mar 10, 1856 - Jan 15, 1916  Compass & G - O.A.S. 61 (Star)
Carney, Infant stillborn Jan 1, 1854  son of L. H. & C. W. Carney
Carney, James Moore Oct 9, 1882 - Aug 19, 1948  with Thasie Murfree Carney
Carney, Jennie see Mitchell
Carney, Kate Wells Aug 6, 1859 - Oct 1, 1867
Carney, L. H. Jan 1, 1808 - Apr 29, 1884
Carney, Marial Butler July 10, 1839 - Dec 23, 1894  wife of William J. Carney
Carney, Mary see Thacker
Carney, Mary H. Jly 22, 1779 - Aug 17, 1836  consort of William Carney
Carney, Maurice L. Jan 22, 1876 - Mar 5, 1910  son of W. J. & M. L. Carney; brother of Mrs. John Lillard
Carney, Rebecca T. see Miller
Carney, Richard Fletcher Dec 16, 1889 - Oct 24, 1951
Carney, Rosa see Moore
Carney, Tabitha Ann Nov 22, 1846 - Dec 9, 1857  dau of L. H. & C. W. Carney
Carney, Thassie Murfree Oct 5, 1880 - Oct 18, 1945  with James Moore Carney
Carney, Thomas Butler Oct 12, 1857 - July 6, 1915  husb of Allie Fletcher Carney
Carney, William J. [Joseph] Mar 8, 1834 - Aug 17, 1911  husb of Marial Butler Carney [CSA veteran]
Carpenter, Cleveland Burnice 1925 - 1928
Carpenter, Maggie May 12, 1893 - Dec 1972  with William Carpenter
Carpenter, William 1887 - 1950  with Maggie Carpenter
Carroll, David Nov 13-22, 1928  with Patsy Carroll
Carroll, Emma see Ozment
Carroll, Harvey G. June 5, 1882 - Apr 10, 1903  son of F. D. & S. C. Carroll
Carroll, James Earl Dec 14, 1904 (9?) - Dec 24, 1947
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Carroll, Patsy Feb 8, 1937 - Mar 21, 1939  with David Carroll
Carruthers, Chas. M. 1866 - 1943
Carter, Albert V. Sep 25, 1894 - Apr 30, 1954
Carter, Benjamin Harry 1887 - 1949
Carter, Charles F. 1887 - 1941
Carter, Charlye B. Jetton Nov 28, 1886 - Apr 1983
Carter, D. Richard Dec 13, 1865 - Dec 21, 1941  with Nannie M. Carter
Carter, Daniel G. (brother) Aug 3, 1831 -      with Nancy M. Carter & Lizzie M. Carter - CSA, 1st (Field’s) Inf.
Carter, Effie 1873 - 1959
Carter, Eva Ferrell Sep 6, 1906 - Apr 23, 1964
Carter, Fannie McKnight Feb 7, 1852 - Mar 22, 1933
Carter, George H. 1870 - 1959
Carter, George W. 1868 - 1934
Carter, Hoyte Jamison Nov 23, 1907 - June 18, 1944  Tenn. Pvt 1 CL US Army
Carter, Hubert M. (Son) Sep 7, 1900 - Dec 25, 1952
Carter, Infant b/d Mar 19, 1902  child of J. D. & M. L. Carter
Carter, Infant b/d May 22, 1896  child of J. D. & M. L. Carter
Carter, James D. June 16, 1872 - Apr 17, 1943
Carter, Jan Elizabeth 1935 - 1937
Carter, John Herbert (Father) Nov 30, 1904 - Nov 8, 1954 
Carter, Joseph Doss 1862 - 1941
Carter, Jural Couey (no dates)
Carter, Lizzie M. (sister) May 4, 1833 - Apr 10, 1919  with Nancy M. Carter & Daniel G. Carter
Carter, Mable see Neely
Carter, Mary see Todd
Carter, Mary L. Todd Nov 7, 1876 - Aug 16, 1960
Carter, Melvina Mar 26, 1839 - Feb 24, 1910
Carter, Nancy M. (mother) Apr 4, 1807 - Feb 3, 1903  with Daniel G. Carter & Lizzie M. Carter
Carter, Nannie M. Nov 8, 1879 -         with D. Richard Carter
Carter, W. P. Mar 5, 1877 - Feb 5, 1902
Carter, W. P. June 4, 1834 - Feb 17, 1902 [possibly William Carter, CSA, 45th Inf.]
Carter, W. R. July 9, 1907 -        
Cartwright, Adelia see Rucker
Cartwright, Ethel May 8, 1912 - May 26, 1932
Cartwright, Ida W. 1887 - 1962
Cartwright, Lawson G. 1884 - 1962
Caruthers, Leslie Aug 13, 1944
Carver, Ethel see Smith
Cason, Annie Ethel (daughter) Oct 5, 1907 - Apr 18, 1993  w/ Frank M. Cason, Maisue Blankenship Cason & Preston Cason
Cason, Annie M. 1855 - 1939  with Jere G. Cason
Cason, Charles 1875 - 1943
Cason, Faver              Dec 19, 1826 - Mar 6, 1912 [Newspaper: Born Dec 27, 1826 in Athens, AL - died Mar 6, 1912, husband
                                          of Mary Helen Puckett Cason and father of Zack Cason, John F. Cason, James Cason, & Mrs. G. S.
                                          Smith.  He was a veteran of the Mexican & Civil Wars]
Cason, Frank M. (Father) Dec 8, 1877 - May 30, 1963 with Annie Ethel Cason, Maizue Blankenship Cason

             & Preston Cason
Cason, Hatton B. June 14, 1859 - Dec 29, 1943
Cason, James Jan 1, 1886 - Feb 11, 1958  husb of Madeliene Park Cason
Cason, James Crichlow Mar 10 - 12, 1916  son of Charles & Laila Cason
Cason, Jere G. Sep 16, 1852 - Aug 31, 1902  with Annie M. Cason
Cason, John F. Jan 5, 1856 - Nov 24, 1921
Cason, Laila Crichlow 1875 - 1958  wife of Charles Cason
Cason, Madeliene Park Dec 13, 1882 - Nov 28, 1960  wife of James Cason
Cason, Maizue Blankenship (Mother)       Feb 11, 1880 -         with Annie Ethel Cason, Frank M. Cason & Preston Cason
Cason, Mary Jan 13, 1879 - Aug 19, 1953
Cason, Mary Helen [Puckett] Nov 25, 1830 - Jan 14, 1911, wife of Faver Cason
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Cason, Mary Jean July 27, 1944 - Feb 1, 1948
Cason, Minnie see Blankenship
Cason, Preston (Son)          July 31, 1902 - Oct 8, 1993 w/ Frank M. Cason, Maisue Blankenship Cason & Annie Ethel Cason
Cason, Sam P. Mar 5, 1886 - Nov 21, 1947
Cason, Z. T. Aug 26, 1850 - May 5, 1913
Cass, Henry Markly, Jr. Feb 14, 1918 - Nov 18, 1919  son of Henry & Marguerite Cass
Casteel, Garland 1907 -       with Maggie Casteel
Casteel, Maggie 1915 - 1963  with Garland Casteel
Casteel, Martin Lee Mar 30, 1934 - Oct 16, 1954  Tenn. PFC INFANTRY KOREA
Casteel, Minnie Mar 8, 1888 - May 20, 1949
Cates, Altie Helton Apr 3, 1882 - June 15, 1960  with Ernest P. Cates
Cates, Aubrey M. June 10, 1877 - July 12, 1964 with Laura V. Cates
Cates, Ernest P. Dec 5, 1874 - Oct 29, 1962 with Altie Helton Cates
Cates, Laura V. Jan 20, 1888 - [Dec 15, 1972] with Aubrey M. Cates
Cates, Virda see Moore
Cavnar, James Earnest Pate Dec 15, 1932  Tenn. Seaman US Navy
Cavnor, W. M. (no dates)
Cawthon, Bessie see Baxter
Cawthon, Charles R., Sr. Jul 16, 1868 - Sep 9, 1937
Cawthon, Eva see Patterson
Cawthon, John T. Aug 11, 1837 - July 19, 1904 [CSA widow’s pension app. - Bettie Cawthorn]
Cawthon, Lizzie Hooker Mar 28, 1875 - Nov 20, 1906  wife of G. R. Cawthon
Cawthon, Nannie see Overall
Cawthon, Sally M. Tuley Jul 3, 1881 - Jan 26, 1963
Cawthorn, Elizabeth June 4, 1845 - Apr 30, 1926  wife of John T. Cawthorn
Chadwick, Grace [Aug 16,] 1878 - [Oct] 1962  with Lizzie Wilburn & Rhoda Wilburn
Chadwick, Luberta A. see Read
Chadwick, Willie Ewing, M.D. 1883 - 1912
Chambers, Elizabeth Adeline see Henry
Champion, Ellen 1848 - 1943
Chandler, Pearl see Medlock
Chapman, Gage 1884 - 1918
Chapman, Laura Anne nee Currin died Apr 20, 1901 wife of George Chapman and mother of Laura Chapman
Charles Avva G. (no dates)  with Ophni Charles & Elvryn Charles
Charles, Elvryn (no dates)  with Ophni Charles & Avva G. Charles
Charles, Gertrude B. May 31, 1888 - Feb 14, 1904  dau of Rev. & Mrs. M. (W?) Charles
Charles, Ophni 1890 - 1956  with Avva G. Charles & Elbryn Charles
Charlton, Evie B. Jones 1867 - 1934
Charlton, George William 1861 - 1928  husb of Evie B. Jones Charlton
Charlton, Juliet Jan 6, 1944
Charlton, Tom B. Feb 19, 1903 - Apr 23, 1960
Charlton, Wade died May 3, 1951
Charlton, Willette Jan 1, 1900 - Nov 23, 1956
Chase, Elizabeth see Doughty
Cherry, E. G. Mar 16 1902 - Oct 1, 1999  husb of Martha A. Flynn Cherry
Cherry, Edman B. b/d Nov 5, 1922 with Ramon H. Cherry
Cherry, Ether W. 1917 - 1949 with Polly D. Cherry
Cherry, Florence 1888 - 1946  with Wheeler M. Cherry
Cherry, Infant Sep 29, 1927  with E. G. Cherry & Martha A. Flynn Cherry
Cherry, Lula B. see Coe
Cherry, Martha A. Flynn Nov 26, 1903 - May 10, 1931  wife of E. G. Cherry
Cherry, Nannie M. Rose Jan 7, 1874 - Feb 5, 1920  wife of W. M. Cherry
Cherry, Polly D. 1916 -         with Ether W. Cherry
Cherry, Ramon H. Feb 5-15, 1925  with Edman B. Cherry
Cherry, Wheeler M. 1874 - 1942  with Florence Cherry
Chesnutt, Ella Earthman Nov 1855 - Sep 1936  wife of R. N. Chesnutt
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Chesnutt, Jacob B in NC June 1, 1808 - Died in M boro, TN Jan 17, 1889
Chesnutt, Mary, Miss [1841] - died Mar 21, 1900, aged 59 yrs
Chesnutt, Omar Apr 30, 1879 - Apr 19, 1938
Chesnutt, R. N. Dec 7, 1848 - Dec 28, 1914
Chesnutt, Richard N., Jr. Dec 1888 - Mar 1936 son of Ella Earthman & R. N. Chesnutt
Childress, Elmira Milesr Sep 16, 1859 - June 10, 1915  wife of Harvey Childress
Childress, Eloise see Smith
Childress, Eugene Sep 11, 1867 - Jan 7, 1927  son of John W. & Mary E. Phillips Childress
Childress, Harney (Father) Feb 15, 1852 - Nov 22, 1928
Childress, Horace June 1, 1889 - Aug 18, 1892
Childress, Horace Apr 26, 1856 - July 3, 1891
Childress, Ida Lea see Bridell
Childress, Inez Wade May 10, 1854 - Dec 22, 1916 stone looks like William S. Childress
Childress, John W.        b. in Sumner Co., TN June 1, 1807 - d. in Murfreesboro, TN Oct 6, 1884 husb of Mary E. Childress
Childress, John Whitsett, Judge Apr 20, 1845 - Mar 29, 1908
Childress, John Williams Feb 16, 1879 - June 20, 1963
Childress, John May 30 1896 - Dec 4, 1939
Childress, Mary Adair Lyon Aug 6, 1849 - Sep 26, 1928
Childress, Mary E.                  b. Davidson Co., TN June 15, 1829 - d. in M boro, TN Feb 24, 1900 wife of John W. Childress
Childress, Rosa see Neal
Childress, Selene see Lighthall
Childress, Selene see Smith
Childress, Shelby Maney Apr 9, 1855 - June 7, 1912  wife of Horace Childress
Childress, William S. Aug 27, 1852 - Nov 1, 1891 stone looks like Inez Wade Childress
Chrisman, Addie Kate July 15, 1881 - Dec 24, 1946  with Sam Mc Chrisman
Chrisman, Alfred 1868 - 1948  with Martha Jane Chrisman
Chrisman, Martha Jane 1866 - 1944  with Alfred Chrisman
Chrisman, Sam Mc Mar 23, 1879 - Jan 27, 1945  with Addie Kate Chrisman
Christopher, Annie Mariah Sep 3, 1859 - Jan 7, 1928  with Thomas Monroe Christopher
Christopher, B. F. June 19, 1854 - Mar 8, 1926  husb of Mary Lou Cromer Christopher
Christopher, Betty Pearl 1893 - 1949  with James Thomas Christopher
Christopher, Charlie Robert June 1, 1900 - Jan 5, 1947
Christopher, Eunice 1866 - 1930  with W. H. Christopher
Christopher, H. [Henry] F. July 15, 1891 - Oct 27, 1911  son of B. F. [Frank & M. L. Christopher 

   [died of complications from measles]
Christopher, James N. Apr 27, 1866 - May 9, 1917
Christopher, James Thomas 1889 - 1950  with Betty Pearl Christopher
Christopher, Martin, Jr. May 23, 1918 - Aug 8, 1944  Tenn. PFC 120 Inf 30 Inf Div   WW II
Christopher, Mary Frances died May 31, 1936  wife of S. H. Scales & J. C. Walker
Christopher, Mary Lou Cromer Dec 27, 1865 - Feb 28, 1931
Christopher, Thomas Monroe Apr 15, 1851 - Oct 9, 1935  with Annie Mariah Christopher
Christopher, W. H. 1863 - 1926  with Eunice Christopher
Christopher, William Preston May 15, 1885 - Oct 25, 1955
Christy, Addie C. Feb 26, 1873 - Jan 11, 1963  with Simeon B. Christy
Christy, Addie Lee Jan 29, 1898 - Nov 7, 1903  dau of S. B. & A. G. Christy
Christy, Simeon B. born Clark Co., KY Feb 12, 1808 - July 10, 1871
Christy, Simeon B. Dec 4, 1869 - July 21, 1939  with Addie C. Christy
Chumbley, Virginia Durham Tomlinson    Aug 23, 1911 - Oct 1, 1947
Church, John L. Oct 16, 1860 - June 6, 1894
Church, Salina Farmer Aug 2, 1838 - Jan 22, 1917  wife of J. W. Church
Clard(?), Maud Newson Dec 2, 1891 - Dec 9, 1944
Clardy, Ludelia 1900 - 1918  dau of N. L. & Thenie Clardy
Clardy, Noble L. 1868 - 1923  with Thenie R. Clardy
Clardy, Thenie R. 1869 -          with Noble L. Clardy
Clark, Avery 1861 - 1930
Clark, Bertram B. 1918 - 1950
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Clark, Bessie Watson Aug 3, 1901 - May 13, 1930
Clark, Caroline McFadden Sep 3, 1818 - Dec 16, 1913  wife of J. N. Clark
Clark, Celia Jane see Crouse
Clark, Charles H. July 13, 1874 - Nov 25, 1931
Clark, Charles H., Jr. 1903 - 1963  husb of Sue G. Clark
Clark, Clarence Ford, Rev. 1887 - 1948
Clark, Cora A. Mar 4, 1856 - Jan 15, 1911
Clark, Della see Dean
Clark, E. G. 1871 - 1940  husb of Frances W. Clark
Clark, Elizabeth R. [Rachel] Nov 26, 1840 - Jan 21, 1911  wife of H. W. Clark
Clark, Euphemia see Nugent
Clark, Finis Ewing Oct 2, 1851 - Jan 29, 1882  son of J. N. & Caroline Clark
Clark, Forrest Lee 1901 - 1925
Clark, Frances W. 1876-1954  wife of E. G. Clark
Clark, George W. Apr 3, 1920 - Sep 6, 1921
Clark, H. W. Dec 19, 1839 - May 17, 1917  husb of Elizabeth R. Clark - CSA soldier - 18th Infantry
Clark, Howard A. Jan 18, 1906 - Feb 13, 1958
Clark, Ida E. Dec 11, 1853 - Sep 12, 1913
Clark, Infant July 9-11, 1958  son of John B. & Sara Frances Clark
Clark, J. Edd Feb 14, 1873 - July 1, 1949
Clark, Jennie see Tompkins
Clark, Jim Sep 11, 1896 - July 26, 1951
Clark, John L. July 4, 1899 - Feb 13, 1932
Clark, John Newton Jan 25, 1814 - Jan 24, 1895
Clark, Joseph Lee Apr 5, 1902 - Dec 20, 1932
Clark, Lizzie 1891 - 1901
Clark, Maggie 1867 - 1954
Clark, May Witherspoon 1872 - 1935  wife of William Riley Clark, Sr.
Clark, Nellie E. Jarman 1890 - 1963  with Rev. Clarence Ford Clark
Clark, R. M. Nov 15, 1862 - June 7, 1891
Clark, Rebecca L. 1904 - 1963
Clark, Robert C. Feb 21, 1916 - Oct 5, 1961
Clark, Robert Livingston June 17, 1811 - Aug 1, 1876  with Helen Mar Hughes
Clark, Robert M. Feb 18, 1913 - Jan 23, 1931
Clark, Roy 1913 - 1943
Clark, Sarah F. see Oden
Clark, Sue G. Sep 28, 1912 - Apr 1974  wife of Charles H. Clark, Jr.
Clark, Waymon L. 1881 - 1932
Clark, William Riley, Sr. 1868 - 1961  husb of Mary Witherspoon Clark
Clayton, A. Arthurr Apr 24, 1939
Clayton, Capt. James                      1833 - 1913 - CSA veteran, 23rd Infantry [CSA widow’s pension app: Hadassah C. Clayton]
Clayton, Emma D. died Mar 9, 1952
Clayton, H. H., Dr. Dec 27, 1826 - Aug 11, 1888
Clayton, Hadassah C. died Aug 11, 1930
Clayton, Harriet Amelia June 7, 1835 - July 2, 1913
Clayton, Horace Greaves 1908 - 1933
Clayton, James 1871 - 1928
Clayton, James H., Capt. died Jan 4, 1913 [buried Evergreen from obituary]
Clayton, James Keeble May 28, 1905 - Feb 28, 1963
Clayton, James P. died Mar 5, 1959
Clayton, Marie Louisa (no dates)  wife of Dr. H. H. Clayton
Clayton, Robert H. 1876 - 1917
Climer, Brenda K. died Nov 7, 1954 
Climer, Vernon H. May 9, 1924 - Mar 18, 1946  Tenn. Tec 5 145 Inf   WW II
Climer, William Stanton Oct 2, 1885 - May 16, 1955
Close, C. M. P. 1861 - 1931  with Della Barton Close
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Close, Della Barton 1868 - 1951  with C. M. P. Close
Clyde, Mary see Pierce
Coats, William Lanny Nov 4, 1954 - June 27, 1956
Cochran, Medora see Wade
Cock, Edmond C. Oct 11, 1810 - Dec 16, 1857
Cock, Emily H. Mar 10, 1820 - Aug 15, 1849  with James M. Cock
Cock, James M. Nov 3, 1848 - Aug 4, 1852  son of E. C. & Emily H. Cock
Cock, William C. Mar 12, 1844 - Jan 29, 1874
Coe, Eula C. 1887 - 1952  with Lula B. Cherry Coe
Coe, Lula B. Cherry 1892 - 1960  with Eula C. Coe
Cole, Brenda Lee Died 1952 
Cole, William G. Mar 3, 1857 - July 20, 1949
Coleman, Ada R. 1867 - 1949
Coleman, Ada Rutledge (no dates)  wife of Gus H. Coleman & children
Coleman, Bobby 1928 - 1928  son of Clifford L. & Gladys E. Coleman
Coleman, Charles Harry Jan 16 - Apr 19, 1943
Coleman, Effie see Spain
Coleman, Effie Burris Mar 4, 1908 - July 1985
Coleman, Emma see Taylor
Coleman, Florence Miller Apr 14, 1856 - Dec 30, 1925
Coleman, Gus H. (no dates)  husb of Ada Rutledge Coleman & children
Coleman, Gus H. 1860 - 1933
Coleman, L. W. Apr 24, 1874 - Aug 9, 1927  husb of Maude Coleman
Coleman, Lola S. Jan 21, 1871 - Nov 14, 1952  with William L. Coleman
Coleman, Martha Gray 1870 - 1943  with Thomas J. Coleman
Coleman, Mattie J. see Frost
Coleman, Maude Oct 28, 1873 - ___  wife of L. W. Coleman
Coleman, Mollie Ann Feb 18, 1842 - Feb 27, 1932
Coleman, Nathaniel Miller Oct 6, 1860 - Feb 27, 1920
Coleman, Nettie Lou 1900 - 1941
Coleman, Newton Sep 16, 1834 - Mar 7, 1886  with Sicily Coleman
Coleman, Robert G. Feb 13, 1903 - Nov 12, 1949
Coleman, Roy Milan July 16, 1957  infant?
Coleman, Samuel F. Mar 25, 1922  Tenn. Pvt 28 Infantry 82 Div
Coleman, Sicily May 27, 1845 - July 16, 1892  with Newton Coleman
Coleman, Thomas J. 1854 - 1939  with Martha Gray Coleman
Coleman, Thurman R. 1910 - 1963
Coleman, Walter July 17, 1898 - Aug 26, 1900  son of Mr. & Mrs. W. L. Coleman
Coleman, William L. May 12, 1868 - July 6, 1903  with Lola S. Coleman
Coleman, William T. Dec 7, 1888 - Nov 14, 1944
Coleman, Willie Eugene aged 16 mo.
Collier, Carmine Feb 20, 1872 - Nov 1, 1954
Collier, Fannie A. Wills Oct 9, 1842 - Jan 14, 1914  wife of J. A. Collier
Collier, Felix W. July 30, 1840 - Apr 24, 1880
Collier, Infant Mar 25, 1885  child of J. A. & Fannie Collier
Collier, Ingram B. (father) Oct 9, 1793 - Nov 10, 1841 with Martha Collier
Collier, Ingram Blanks Sep 10, 1838 - Jan 22, 1879
Collier, Ingram Blanks Jan 20, 1874 - Nov 18, 1880
Collier, J. M., Jr. July 25 - Sep 11, 1847  with Jas. M. Collier & W. R. Collier
Collier, Jas. M.                       Oct 19, 1818 - Oct 4, 1862  with J. M. Collier, Jr. & W. R. Collier - son of J. M. & E. L. Collier
Collier, Jesse Anderson June 1, 1829 - June 9, 1880
Collier, Jessie May Mar 15, 1862 - Mar 3, 1863 dau of J. A. & M. E. Collier
Collier, Joann Sep 4, 1837 - July 5, 1896 wife of N. C. Collier
Collier, John A. June 21, 1823 - June 20, 1896
Collier, Louisiana see Ready
Collier, Lulie see Smith
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Collier, Marcus L. Feb 26, 1834 - Apr 20, 1849
Collier, Martha (mother) Jan 10, 1801 - Sep 12, 1863 with Ingram B. Collier
Collier, Martha E. Apr 1, 1870 - Oct 15, 1884 dau of J. A. & M. E. Collier
Collier, Martha E. Jan 24, 1840 - Oct 7, 1878 wife of Jesse A. Collier
Collier, Mary J. Aug 10, 1852 - May 1, 1853 dau of John A. & S. F. Collier
Collier, N. C. died Feb 5, 1915
Collier, Nama Apr 9, 187    - Nov 4, 1886 dau of I. B. & L. Collier
Collier, Newton C. Sep 30 - Oct 22, 1873 son of J. A. & M. E. Collier
Collier, Nickolas J. Nov 11, 1825 - Apr 24, 1826 with Susan Collier & Thomas H. Collier
Collier, Susan Dec 13, 1821 - Jan 6, 1822 with Nickolas J. Collier & Thomas H. Collier
Collier, Susan F. Feb 16, 1828 - May 19, 1883 wife of John A. Collier
Collier, Thomas H. Dec 9, 1830 - May 12, 1831 with Susan Collier & Nickolas J. Collier
Collier, W. R. b/d July 7, 1849 with Jas. M. Collier & J. M. Collier, Jr.
Collins, Alvin Bruce, Jr. Sep 29, 1924 - July 16, 1926
Collins, Lycurgus F., Jr. Oct 20, 1902 - May 3, 1918
Collins, Lycurgus F. Jan 11, 1863 - Sep 6, 1950
Collins, Nancy J. see David
Colwell, Infant 1943  child of Mr. & Mrs. Osborn R. Colwell
Comer, A. S. 1876 - 1926
Comer, G. W. 1848 - 1916
Comer, George June 18, 1885 - Feb 6, 1959
Comer, Harriett Aug 29, 1847 - Jan 31, 1941
Comer, John Frances Dec 25, 1868 - July 9, 1950
Comer, Maggie see Wrather
Comer, Mary Jane 1846 - 1932
Comer, Mattie Whitus Feb 2, 1870 - Dec 5, 1954
Comer, R. A. Mar 22, 1867 - Aug 19, 1944
Comer, Sally Prather 1873 - 1937
Comer, W. W. Dec 1, 1865 - Mar 2, 1940
Compton, Addie Zumbro Apr 26, 1872 - Mar 26, 1947
Compton, Claud Feb 10, 1937  Tenn. Pvt Coast Arty Corps
Compton, Cora A. 1888 - 1964
Compton, Dee 1893 - 1947 with Myrtle Compton
Compton, Edward D.  Edd May 1, 1864 - Dec 1, 1934
Compton, Ellen Thompson 1902 - 1949
Compton, Holland P. July 13, 1907 - Aug 16, 1962 Tenn. Pvt Co D 601 MP BN   WW II
Compton, Jennie 1873 -        wife of W. R. Compton
Compton, Malcolm R. Mar 1, 1909 - Mar 1, 1965
Compton, Myrtle Jan 10, 1901 - Nov 1968 with Dee Compton
Compton, Porter E., Private Dec 31, 1891 - Feb 14, 1919 Co A 16th Inft 81st Div
Compton, Sara, Mrs.  [1868] - Aug 20, 1961, aged 93 yrs
Compton, Vera Katherine  [1914] - Nov 4, 1959, aged 45 yrs
Compton, W. C. buried Mar 5, 1965
Compton, W. F. 1854 - 1936
Compton, W. R. 1856 - 1939 husb of Jennie Compton
Connelly, Paul P. 1886  - 1953
Cook, Catherine Elizabeth Feb 28, 1919 - Jan 20, 1920 dau of W. R. & Ruth Cook
Cook, George D. Aug 25, 1877 - Feb 1, 1952 with Hattie Smith Cook
Cook, Hattie Smith Mar 2, 1889 - Jan 1985 with George D. Cook
Cook, J. Harry (Son) July 13, 1901 - Sep 14, 1938
Cook, James L. (Father) May 27, 1864 - Nov 19, 1956 with Quixana A. Cook
Cook, Jennie Dill Sep 7, 1870 - Apr 27, 1953
Cook, John Cletus Oct 13, 1909 - Feb 1984
Cook, Mary, Mrs. 1868 - 1934
Cook, Ova Elizabeth Campbell Dec 9, 1902 - Nov 4, 1948
Cook, Quixana A. (Mother) Nov 14, 1873 -         with James L. Cook
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Cook, Ruth Kirk June 11, 1902 - Nov 18, 1920 wife of W. R. Cook
Cook, Sallie see Ivie
Cooke, Mary W. 1878 - 1958  with Thomas W. Cooke
Cooke, Thomas W. 1869 - 1944 with Mary W. Cooke
Cooper, B. W. 1856 - 1937
Cooper, Clyde Benson Dec 25, 1921 - Mar 5, 1922 son of J. B. & N. L. Cooper
Cooper, James B. 1871 - 1938 with Naola L. Cooper
Cooper, James Howard Jan 5 - Feb 15, 1919 son of J. B. & N. L. Cooper
Cooper, Lizzie R. 1858 - 1948
Copeland, Pearl D. 1882 - 1955
Corbitt, Harrison E. Apr 10, 1903 - Feb 1973 with Nannie L. Corbitt
Corbitt, Nannie L. 1904 - 1963 with Harrison E. Corbitt
Cornelison, Lillie  [1903] - Feb 5, 1958, aged 53 yrs
Cosby, A. G. Jan 20, 1809 - Mar 19, 1863 husb of Sarah McKinley Cosby
Cosby, B. R. July 14, 1843 - June 3, 1890
Cosby, C. B. May 19, 1859 - Feb 4, 1863
Cosby, Francis R. died Mar 31, 1927
Cosby, H. J. Mar 21, 1846 - May 9, 1885
Cosby, James P. died Jan 10, 1940
Cosby, John W. Sep 15, 1837 - Apr 26, 1920 - CSA soldier, 7th Infantry
Cosby, Lizzie C. died Oct 23, 1927
Cosby, Mollie died Aug 1, 1945
Cosby, Sarah McKinley 1821 - 1909 wife of A. G. Cosby
Cottar, Granville A. May 2, 1876 - Apr 4, 1950 with Mattie Bowen Cottar
Cottar, Mattie Bowen May 11, 1883 - May 1969 with Granville A. Cottar
Cottar, Rosa see Todd
Couch, Ada Lee see Hoover
Couch, Clark Apr 27, 1886 - Mar 9, 1951
Couch, Ellis J. Apr 8, 1880 - June 8, 1946
Couch, H. C. June 11, 1847 - June 11, 1929
Couch, Lula May O. Jan 3, 1893 - Sep 28, 1938
Couch, Mary E. Davis Sep 30, 1855 - June 22, 1917 wife of H. C. Couch
Couey, Asbury C. 1856 - 1928
Couey, Loulie Holmes 1859 - 1952
Cough, Mary see Overall
Coursey, Audie Bell Dec 24, 1895 -        with De Witt Coursey
Coursey, De Witt Oct 31, 1894 - Mar 3, 1957 with Audie Bell Coursey
Covington, Jeff E. Feb 2, 1888 - Oct 1979 with Susie R. Covington
Covington, Joanna R. Jan 10, 1842 - Mar 13, 1914
Covington, Lemuel Lee Covington  1907 - 1938 husb of Virginia Rion Covington
Covington, Rena 1874 - 1930 with Willie Covington
Covington, Susie R. Feb 7, 1887 -          with Jeff E. Covington
Covington, Virginia Rion 1909 - 1937 wife of Lee Covington
Covington, Willie 1875 - 1942 with Rena Covington
Cowan, Annie Bennett see Nelson
Coward, Dora Jackson 1864 - 1927
Cowin, Drewy Oct 31, 1864 - Sep 29, 1906
Cowin, James M. May 11, 1841 - Dec 16, 1925 Co B 33 Regt Indiana Inf
Cox, Addie Dec 21, 1871 - Feb 21, 1873 dau of E. C. & Addie Cox
Cox, Addie Todd July 25, 1843 - Sep 12, 1929 with E. C. Cox
Cox, Annie see Ellington
Cox, Annie Thomson Sep 20, 1868 - Mar 4, 1940 with Charles Foster Cox
Cox, Charles Foster Apr 7, 1864 - May 28, 1936 with Annie Thomson Cox
Cox, Clarence Apr 16, 1876 - Dec 7, 1877 son of E. C. & Addie Cox
Cox, E. C. Oct 11, 1836 - Nov 7, 1907 with Addie Todd Cox
Cox, Ethel Reed 1882 - 1959 with Sam S. Cox



-388-

Evergreen Cemetery cont’d

Cox, Infant Mar 16, 1914 - Mar 17, 1914 son of John T. & Sarah C. Cox
Cox, John T. died Feb 6, 1951
Cox, Mamie see Jordan
Cox, Margaret E. 1882 - 1963
Cox, Sallie E. died June 7, 1924
Cox, Sam S. Dec 27, 1879 - Oct 1972 with Ethel Reed Cox
Cox, Sarah Cannon Feb 27, 1951 wife of John T. Cox
Cox, Thomas Wiley, Jr. 1875-1941
Cox, Walter Carol May 6, 1862 - Mar 24, 1934
Cox, Walter R. Mar 7, 1869 - Sep 27, 1909
Craddock, Betty C. 1886 - 1948
Craddock, James R. 1866 - 1948
Craddock, Leatha see Burnette
Craig, Branch Hancock 1870 - 1960
Craig, Ella R. Nov 16, 1867 - Jun 8, 1938
Craig, F. D., Jr. 1864 - 1923
Craig, Franklin Fletcher Feb 13, 1874 - Mar 4, 1957
Craig, John I. Feb 17, 1878 - Dec 4, 1950
Craig, Nora Youree Mar 2, 1879 - June 5, 1960
Craig, Ras H. 1896 - 1960
Craig, Rebecca Mar 20, 1901 - Apr 29, 1958
Cranford, Harry E. 1883 - 1931
Cranor, Frances Louise Bilbro Feb 1, 1864 - Apr 30, 1907 wife of Samuel Black Cranor
Cranor, George F.                    Dec 5, 1867 - Aug 7, 1953 with Thomas B. Fowler, Sara Major Fowler & Katie Fowler Cranor
Cranor, Katie Fowler               Mar 11, 1865 - May 28, 1951 with Thomas B. Fowler, Sara Major Fowler & George F. Cranor
Cranor, Samuel Black Oct 30, 1859 - Sep 26, 1901
Crass, Ambrose Sep 26, 1872 - Feb 3, 1954
Crass, Capt. F. [Frederick] H. [newspaper: b. in Dates, Germany Feb 14, 1835 - d. in 81st year Sep 30, 1915 - came to

   Murfreesboro as young man - lived at 716 N. Spring St. - father of Ambrose Crass -
   CSA veteran, 1st (Field’s) Infantry

Crass, Maurice June 20, 1839 - Feb 14, 1925
Crass, Myrtle V. Stidham Apr 1, 1875 - Dec 30, 1924 wife of Ambrose Crass
Crawford, Alton  [1906?] - Aug 19, 1963, aged 57? yrs
Crawford, Nancy Dec 26, 1812 - Aug 15, 1891
Creason, Martha see Todd
Creasy, Ova Q. 1894 -          with Roy R. Creasy
Creasy, Roy R. 1893 - 1964 with Ova Q. Creasy
Creaves, Mary see Nelson
Crenshaw, Charles A. Oct 19, 1835 - died in Memphis, TN Apr 23, 1896
Crenshaw, Levenia Sep 8, 1839 - Feb 1, 1918 wife of C. A. Crenshaw
Crenshaw, Lydia Manning Aug 20, 1877 - June 12, 1897
Crichlow, Alice Hughes Mar 20, 1873 - Aug 31, 1927 wife of Thomas Henry Crichlow
Crichlow, Charles Perkins Oct 15, 1921 - July 4, 1927
Crichlow, Emily Lane died 1923 wife of James H. Crichlow
Crichlow, Helen see Earthman
Crichlow, Infant b/d Dec 10, 1896  son of Thomas & Alice Crichlow
Crichlow, Irene May 2, 1848 - May 2, 1852 dau of Thomas H. & Helen M. Crichlow
Crichlow, Irene Dickens Oct 9, 1879 - Feb 7, 1893
Crichlow, James born NC Sep 3, 1793 - died Apr 8, 1872
Crichlow, James C. Nov 29, 1806 - Apr 1, 1898
Crichlow, James H. 1850 - 1922
Crichlow, Laila see Cason
Crichlow, Martha Idella June 14, 1847 - Feb 5, 1899
Crichlow, Matilda Jane Dec 23, 1851 - July 15, 1852 dau of Thomas H. & Helen M. Crichlow
Crichlow, Newton Collier Aug 30, 1880 - Oct 28, 1970   TN Pvt US Army World War
Crichlow, Richard Hughes Sep 17, 1903 - Oct 9, 1960
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Crichlow, Robert William Aug 13, 1870 - May 9, 1958 husb of Susan Ransom Crichlow
Crichlow, Susan Ransom Nov 22, 1874 - Nov 12, 1959 wife of Robert William Crichlow
Crichlow, Thomas Henry Apr 12, 1872 - Feb 10, 1916 husb of Alice Hughes Crichlow
Crichlow, Thomas Henry June 28, 1899 - May 10, 1957
Crichlow, Thomas Nelson Sep 15, 1846 - June 26, 1915
Crocker, Lizzie see McKee
Crocker[Crockett?], H. T. Oct 23, 1853 - June 15, 1918 husb of Sarah F. Smotherman Crocker[Crockett?]
Crocker[Crockett?], Sarah F. Smotherman    Nov 4, 1851 - Mar 17, 1936 wife of H. T. Crocker[Crockett?]
Crockett, Addie Alford 1867 - 1953
Crockett, Alice Bell 1846 - 1923 wife of O. W. Crockett
Crockett, Allen B. Aug 1, 1830 - Dec 26, 1899
Crockett, Alota see Browning
Crockett, Ann Maria see Hollowell
Crockett, Clarence Winston 1908 - 1909
Crockett, David, Mr. Sep 22, 1898 - Apr 23, 1965 buried Apr 24, 1965
Crockett, Emmett M. 1904 - 1930
Crockett, Granville S. Dec 9, 1871 - Dec 1, 1940
Crockett, H. T. 1881 - 1920
Crockett, Infants June 30, 1906 - June 30, 1906 infants of E. L. & Bessie Crockett
Crockett, Irene 1878 - 1955 with Porter Crockett
Crockett, Jennie see Smothernan
Crockett, Lana Midgett July 4, 1897 - Oct 7, 1934
Crockett, Lou Hall, Mrs. Feb 4, 1834 - Apr 17, 1894
Crockett, Louis Anthony Feb 3, 1933 Tenn. Pvt 105 Trench Mortar Btry 30 Div
Crockett, Mattie see Kelton
Crockett, Mattie  Oct 1, 1962
Crockett, O. W. 1848 - 1908
Crockett, Porter 1874 - 1952 with Irene Crockett
Crockett, Ruby Mai 1893 - 1930
Crockett, Samuel H. 1866 - 1907
Crockett, Sarah Burton 1886 - 1943
Crockett, Taz H. June 21, 1899 - Jan 21, 1947 Tenn. Staff Sgt. 94 AAF Bomb Sq.
Crockett, Tom C. Dec 5, 1869 - Mar 25, 1930
Crockett, W. M., Dr. 1871 - 1924
Crockett, Willie Ella see Smotherman
Cromer, Mary Lou see Christopher
Cronan, Bertha Aug 9, 1900 - July 22, 1925 wife of Tom Cronan
Crook, Allie see Hale
Crosslin, Estell F. 1894 - 1964 with Herschel Crosslin
Crosslin, Eva M. Dec 24, 1921 - Jan 7, 1924 dau of H.M. & Estelle Crosslin
Crosslin, Herschel M. Jan 25, 1881 -May 1976 with Estell F. Crosslin
Crosslin, Mary Mosby 1847-1908 wife of J. S. Crosslin
Crosslin, Patricia Sue Oct 19, 1944 - Oct 31, 1944
Crosslin, Richard C. Apr 3, 1889 - Feb 16, 1950
Crosslin, Spurgeon Jan 27, 1921 (1 date only) Tenn. Pvt. US Marine Corps
Crosthwait, Bromfield R. Apr 15, 1845 - died at Corinth, Miss Oct 4, 1862    2 Mo. Regt. C.S.A.
Crosthwait, Eliza F. Burton (monument)   wife of George D. Crosthwait (no dates)
Crosthwait, Eliza Frances Feb 13, 1852 - Oct 13, 1909 [buried Evergreen from obituary]
Crosthwait, Eliza Frances (monument)     (no dates)
Crosthwait, Elizabeth (monument) (no dates)
Crosthwait, Frank B. Aug 22, 1842 - died at Murfreesboro, TN Dec 31, 1862   20 Tenn. Regt. C.S.A.
Crosthwait, George D. May 4, 1808 - May 5, 1890
Crosthwait, George D. (monument)  husb of Eliza F. Burton Crosthwait   (no dates)
Crosthwait, George W. (monument)     (no dates)
Crosthwait, Martha Neal (monument)  (no dates)
Crosthwait, Martha Neal 1858 - 1949
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Crosthwait, Mary (monument) (no dates)
Crosthwait, Shelton                      Nov 10, 1837 - Died at Fishing Creek, KY Dec 31, 1862   20 Tenn. Regt. C.S.A.
Crouse, B. S. Mar 13, 1867 - Aug 26, 1929 husb of Celia Jane Clark Crouse
Crouse, Celia Jane Clark Apr 12, 1858 - June 21, 1935 wife of B. S. Crouse
Crouse, Lelia F. Feb 10, 1896 - June 1985
Crouse, Lillie Mae see Dunaway
Crouse, Oscar L. July 13, 1892 - Apr 2, 1953
Crownover, Ammler A. Nov 7, 1900 - [May 5, 1992] with Robert T. Crownover
Crownover, Robert T. Mar 10, 1897 - Oct 22, 1963 with Ammler A. Crownover
Crump, Fruzell Sims Sep 4, 1894 - May 26, 1920 wife of K. L. Crump
Crump, Kirby L. June 10, 1918 - July 10, 1919 son of K. L. & Fruzell Crump
Crutcher, Amy see Shyrock
Crutcher, Frank Allen (uncle) Aug 10, 1845 - Apr 6, 1928
Crutcher, Garrard Dudley Sep 10, 1841 - Dec 13, 1919
Crutcher, Mary Blackburn Jan 24, 1840 - Nov 2, 1894 wife of G. D. Crutcher
Crutchfield, James A. died Sep 22, 1930
Crutchfield, Sallie Lou Randolph Jan 12, 1867 - Mar 15, 1940
Crutchfield, Sue C. Feb 18, 1904 - Oct 20, 1958
Culbertson, Ben H. 1888 - 1931
Culbertson, Charles H. 1861 - 1933 with Martha M. Culbertson
Culbertson, Infant Apr 7, 1952 - Apr 9, 1952 son of Mr. & Mrs. William R. Culbertson
Culbertson, Maggie Kerr 1865 - 1950
Culbertson, Martha M. 1858 - 1911 with Charles H. Culbertson
Cullom, Charles M. [1894] - died Jan 11, 1915, aged 21 yr son of J. C. & Marienne Cullom
Cunningham, Allen M. Sep 24, 1885 - Nov 5, 1949
Cunningham, Annie Lou see Snell
Cunningham, Clive P. Aug 19, 189    - Apr 27, 1930
Cunningham, Eva see Foutch
Cunningham, Hoville H. July 26, 1898 - Mar 16, 1951
Cunningham, Jessie T. Sep 21, 1895 - Mar 26, 1958 Tenn. Pvt 18 Co 157 Depot Brigade   WW I PH
Cunningham, John Paul June 24, 1896 - May 29, 1957
Cunningham, Mattie see Halliburton
Cunningham, Nettie see Hooper
Currey, Edna Laura Aug 11, 1912 - July 13, 1914 dau of G. T. & M. M. Currey
Currey, George T. Feb 22, 1884 -          with Ruth C. Currey
Currey, Jesse P. Apr 1, 1886 - Jan 10, 1959
Currey, Mushie May Jones Feb 17, 1888 - July 20, 1914 wife of George T. Currey
Currey, Ruth C. Apr 24, 1909 -       with George T. Currey
Currin, Adele (no dates)
Currin, Amanda (no dates)
Currin, Casandra C. wife of Horace Pinkney Keeble, d. Oct 24, 1905
Currin, Kate see Rather
Currin, Laura Anne see Chapman
Currin, Robert S. 1816 - 1890
Currin, Sophronia 1826 - 1862
Curry, George Sep 12, 1923 - Aug 15, 1924
Cuthbert, James (no dates)
D    , Sall      aged 24 (21?) years   wife of Da          
Dahney, John W. Mar 6, 1841 - July 23, 1892 with Mrs. Kate C. Dahney
Dahney, Kate C., Mrs. Dec 28, 1859 -                with John W. Dahney
Dakin, Ann Elizabeth Ward Jan 17, 1860 - July 20, 1942
Dalton, Ephriam S. 1872 - 1941 with Nora Davis Dalton
Dalton, Geneva, Mrs. (no dates)
Dalton, Nora Davis 1881 -          with Ephriam S. Dalton
Damron, Dates (no dates)
Damron, Lavoy May 6, 1911 - Oct 12, 1929
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Daniel, B. F. 1861 - 1936
Daniel, Dorris Caldwell “Scott” Apr 14, 1908 - Feb 20, 1991
Daniel, Eunice E. Apr 12, 1904 - July 25, 1914 dau of G. J. & Mollie Daniel
Daniel, Gentry Jonathan Mar 29, 1877 - Oct 30, 1952
Daniel, Ira Braxton 1910 - 1961
Daniel, Margaret Shelley May 27, 1907 - Aug 19, 1993 wife of Dorris Caldwell “Scott” Daniel
Daniel, Mary Catherine Nov 5, 1879 - July 12, 1964
Daniel, Mary T. see Mayfield
Daniels, Mattie Rice Feb 15, 1904 - May 25, 1945
Dann, Lester W. 1887 - 1940
Dann, Margaret Rhea 1888 - 1958
Darling, Mollie see Kittrell
Darwin, Julia see Rogers
Dashiell, Lavinia see Lytle
Davenport, Dovie M. Oct 3, 1898 - Sep 30, 1958  with James A. Davenport
Davenport, Fed John June 29, 1883 - Nov 23, 1963 with Minnie Escue Davenport
Davenport, James A. July 21, 1897 - Oct 1978 with Dovie M. Davenport
Davenport, Minnie Escue Dec 12, 1881 - Feb 10, 1954 with Fed John Davenport
Davenport, Minnie, Mrs. 1938
Davenport, Ray Aug 17, 1962  infant?
Davenport, Robert A. (no dates)
David, Alberta B. (Mother) Aug 16, 1887 - Feb 10, 1923
David, Annie Louise Nov 24, 1907
David, Annie Watts Feb 14, 1886 - Aug 4, 1961
David, Bertha see Todd
David, Charles R. June 16, 1882 - May 15, 1912
David, Dorris Jamison July 28, 1905 - Oct 5, 1962
David, Hazel E. see Hoover
David, Lyda Mai Sullivan Aug 24, 1906 - Sep 25, 1992
David, Nancy J. Collins 1867 - 1953 wife of Thomas K. David
David, Thomas K. Jan 30, 1854 - Feb 17, 1919 husb of Nancy J. Collins David
Davidson, Annie B. Feb 21, 1887 - May 1971 with James N. Davidson
Davidson, James N. Dec 5, 1877 - Jan 14, 1963 with Annie B. Davidson
Davidson, John I. June 12, 1875 - Nov 24, 1964
Davidson, Katherine Murphy May 4, 1876 - Nov 12, 1943
Davies, Cora Freeman 1858 - 1918  Texas Mother 
Davis, Alfred J. Dec 5, 1830 - Dec 28, 1913
Davis, Allen H. 1921 -          with Nannie W. Davis
Davis, Almer M. Sep 26, 1876 - Sep 14, 1963
Davis, Andrew Jackson 1860 - 1939 with Dixie Stinebaugh Davis
Davis, Anna Eliza Morton Dec 28, 1866 - Jan 13, 1900 wife of J. A. Davis
Davis, Arthur A. Oct 28, 1874 - May 16, 1896
Davis, Billie Carlisle Sep 28, 1925 son of G. C. & Mamie Davis
Davis, Dixie Stinebaugh 1866 - 1936 with Andrew Jackson Davis
Davis, E. L. June 22, 1901 - Dec 4, 1930
Davis, Earnest [Sep 15,] 1888 - [July] 1962
Davis, Emma E. see North
Davis, Florence Wells 1872  - 1953 wife of Sam B. Davis
Davis, H. Price 1922 - 1934
Davis, Josephine J. 1876 - 1958 with Thomas J. Davis
Davis, Lloyd P. 1872 - 1946 with Margaret J. Davis
Davis, Louis T. Sep 24, 1884 - May 3, 1885
Davis, Margaret J. 1871 - 1945 with Lloyd P. Davis
Davis, Martha Jane see Harrison
Davis, Martha L. & Nancy S. Sep 15, 1959
Davis, Mary see Bell
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Davis, Mary A. see Brown
Davis, Mary E. see Couch
Davis, Nancy A. Apr 30, 1840 - Mar 8, 1885 wife of A. J. Davis
Davis, Nannie W. 1924 - 1955 with Allen H. Davis
Davis, Nora see Dalton
Davis, Queen Tucker Dec 16, 1868 - June 5, 1942
Davis, Robert P. Dec 17, 1866 - Aug 26, 1896
Davis, Sallie Searcy 1833 - 1895  mother of Sam B. Davis - wife of William Lewis Davis
Davis, Sam B. 1865- 1958 husb of Florence Wells Davis
Davis, Thomas J. 1872 - 1946 with Josephine J. Davis
Davis, William Lewis 1830 - 1894  father of Sam B. Davis - husb of Sallie Searcy Davis
Davis, William Louis 1902 - 1909 only son of Florence Wells & Sam B. Davis
Davis, William Whitson Jan 10, 1866 - July 22, 1917
Davis, Winnie see Carlton
Davis, Zora see Taylor
Davis?, Orville Haywood, Sr. 1888 - 1946
De Jarnatt, J. W. Apr 11, 1853 - June 6, 1921
Deadrick, Adelaide see Lyon
Deadrick, Anna L. Fisher Aug 1862 - Mar 29, 1898 wife of E. P. Deadrick
Deadrick, Joseph Feb 22, 1830 - Dec 17, 1919
Deadrick, Sarah Fare Jan 10, 1844 - Jan 25, 1927
Dean, A. Norris 1956 - 1961
Dean, Della Clark                       Nov 19, 1894 - June 5, 1958 with Square William Dean & Thomas Jackson Dean
Dean, Lois see DeJarnatt
Dean, Mable see Read
Dean, Marjorie see Dean
Dean, Mary see Hunt
Dean, Mary see Smith
Dean, Square William July 8, 1894 - June 23, 1956 with Della Clark Dean & Thomas Jackson Dean
Dean, Thomas Jackson Apr 30, 1910 - Mar 7, 1948  with Square William Dean & Della Clark Dean
Dearman, Jodie see Wright
Dearman, Joe U. [1913] - buried May 30, 1965
Deere, Betty see Gobelet
DeGeorge, Sam 1877 - 1948
DeJarnatt, Evie E. Sep 12, 1862 - Dec 31, 1886 wife of J. W. DeJarnatt
DeJarnatt, Infant died Dec 25, 1886 child of J. W. & Evie E. DeJarnatt
DeJarnatt, J. W. Apr 10, 1853 - June 9, 1921
DeJarnatt, James G. 1912 - 1991    WW II veteran
DeJarnatt, John Fletcher Mar 22, 1955 - Mar 23, 1955
DeJarnatt, John N. 1884 - 1954
DeJarnatt, John W. Jan 12, 1902 - Aug 6, 1968
DeJarnatt, Julia see Jones
DeJarnatt, Lois Dean June 18, 1899 - Oct 17, 1954
DeJarnatt, Lucille “Lucy” B. Nov 10, 1913 - Apr 4, 1973
DeJarnatt, Lucy see Jordan
DeJarnatt, Maggie Howse Oct 26, 1879 - June 11, 1962
DeJarnatt, Mai Belle Ivie Aug 14, 1900 -        with Robert Marshall DeJarnatt
DeJarnatt, Robert Daniel Nov 30, 1854 - June 12, 1939
DeJarnatt, Robert Marshall Feb 1, 1892 -          with Mai Belle Ivie DeJarnatt
DeJarnatt, Sadie F. see Leathers
DeJarnatt, Sara J. Howse May 28, 1875 - Jan 21, 1898 wife of J. W. DeJarnatt
DeJarnatt, Twins Dec 20, 1900 - Dec 21 & 22, 1900 daus of J. W. & M. H. DeJarnatt
Delbridge, Annie Drake Aug 16, 1893  -          m. Dec 25, 1907 James William Delbridge
Delbridge, James William May 5, 1884 - [Dec 1977]  m. Dec 25, 1907 Annie Drake Delbridge
Delbridge, John A. Aug 21, 1886 - Jan 5, 1955
Delozier, Thomas H. (Father) 1884 - 1954
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Dement, Abner B. Aug 3, 1878 - Oct 18, 1960
Dement, Annie May 17, 1890 - Feb 11, 1922
Dement, Carrie A. Williams 1766 - 1933 wife of James Dement
Dement, Cyrus Dec 1, 1893 - Feb 25, 1951 Tenn. COM USNRF   WW I
Dement, David 1855  - 1930
Dement, David Barton Mar 14, 1885 - Apr 13, 1950
Dement, David Barton, Jr. Sep 5, 1910 - June 17, 1963
Dement, David Toliver 1892 - 1938
Dement, Emmie 1874 - 1942
Dement, Frances E. see Furgason
Dement, Francis H. Mar 12, 1906 - Jan 29, 1954 Tenn. Tec 4 1468 Engr Maint Co.   WW II
Dement, Iver Jan 22, 1885 - June 16, 1958
Dement, James 1861 - 1953
Dement, Janie Pearl Harris 1892 - 1928 wife of Thomas J. Dement
Dement, Jim Baker Nov 23, 1909 - Nov 25, 1935
Dement, John Nov 14, 1853 - Dec 7, 1937
Dement, Sallie Barker 1848 - 1929 wife of Abner Dement
Dement, Sallie Barton 1861 - 1929 wife of David Dement
Dement, Sara Lou Ward June 10, 1889 - June 8, 1944
Dement, Thomas Justin 1890 -1948
Dement, Victor Mar 12, 1883 - Apr 11, 1940
Dement, Viola Seward June 22, 1889 -         
Dement, Willie Allen June 2, 1888
Dempsey, Effie Lee, Mrs. buried June 27, 1965
Dempsey, Mary Helen  Apr 25, 1964, aged 5 mo
Denham, Addie Watson 1879 - 1931
Denham, Martha see Sullivan
Dennard, Louise Spalding Jan 9, 1901 - May 1974 with Roy Edwin Dennard
Dennard, Roy Edwin June 9, 1893 - Dec 24, 1957 with Louise Spalding Dennard
Derryberry, Graham Craig Aug 18, 1903 - June 2, 1934
Dickens, Baxter M. Dec 4, 1866 - Mar 30, 1946 with Octa C. Dickens
Dickens, Clarence 1889 - 1944
Dickens, Eliza F. 1909 -          with John G. Dickens
Dickens, Emma Pitts Aug 29, 1882 - Apr 11, 1954
Dickens, Ethel Kerr Aug 7, 1870 - Mar 5, 1946 with Thomas Prater Dickens
Dickens, Irene see Crichlow
Dickens, James F. Oct 10, 1886 - Jan 23, 1956
Dickens, John G. 1902 - 1958 with Eliza F. Dickens
Dickens, Mattie G. 1893 -          with Walter F. Dickens
Dickens, Octa C. Jan 10, 1874 - Jan 7, 1956 with Baxter M. Dickens
Dickens, Quitman P. Apr 14, 1871 - Mar 5, 1960 with Emma Pitts Dickens
Dickens, Ruby Lucille Aug 28, 1910 - Sep 9, 1915 dau of Q. P. & Emma Dickens
Dickens, Rufus G. 1873 - 1942
Dickens, Sara Feb 17, 1919 - Nov 15, 1925 dau of James & Hilda Dickens
Dickens, Sarah M. Hoover July 6, 1870 - Nov 24, 1934 wife of W. F. Dickens
Dickens, Thomas Prater Feb 15, 1882 - Mar 7, 1949
Dickens, W. F. Sep 27, 1862 - Aug 2, 1920
Dickens, Walter F. Oct 16, 1892 - Jan 1968 with Mattie G. Dickens
Dickens, Willie Mae see Youree
Dickerson, Charlie Oct 22, 1890 - Aug 5, 1963
Dickerson, Lottie McKee Sep 24, 1891 - Nov 15, 1952
Dickinson, David [1773] - died July 20, 1848 in the 75th year of his age
Dickinson, Fanny Aug 22, 1782 - Dec 28, 1943 wife of David Dickinson
Dickinson, Fanny see Hancock
Dickinson, Mary see Spain
Dill, Amanda F. see Mosby
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Dill, Bertha see Jenkins
Dill, Charlie E. Aug 8, 1873 - July 15, 1958
Dill, Dellie Short 1861 - 1932 with Joseph E. Dill
Dill, Effie B. J. Aug 5, 1900 - Dec 2, 1955
Dill, Elizabeth B. Dec 22, 1898
Dill, Harriett 1906 - 1930 wife of T. G. Dill
Dill, J. Elwood Oct 30, 1899 - Sep 23, 1947
Dill, James E., Jr.  Sep 27, 1948 - Sep 27, 1948
Dill, James Scobey Nov 1, 1889 - Jan 7, 1954
Dill, Jennie see Cook
Dill, Jesse M. July 8, 1892 - July 18, 1914, son of J. E. Dill - died of Typhoid Fever
Dill, Jessie see Baskin
Dill, Jessie L. July 30, 1926 - July 7, 1927
Dill, Joseph Oct 29, 1833 - Nov 26, 1919
Dill, Joseph E. 1855 -         with Dellie Short
Dill, Lester Mary Ott June 1, 1889 - Oct 3, 1915 wife of J. P. Dill
Dill, Lola see Murphy
Dill, Lutitia Overall Aug 24, 1845 - May 5, 1893
Dill, Maggie 1870 - 1952 sister to Nannie Dill
Dill, Margaret 1853 - 1935
Dill, Mary Lee Jennings 1888 - 1933
Dill, Mary M. Oct 5, 1875 - Feb 13, 1962
Dill, Mary Magdalene Mar 6, 1921 - Jan 11, 1962
Dill, Mary Saunders July 8, 1841 - Jan 18, 1885
Dill, Mary Ward 1883 - 1962
Dill, Nannie 1872 -         sister to Maggie Dill
Dill, Nora A. May 26, 1879 - Aug 13, 1926
Dill, Thelma Sep 8, 1915 - May 27, 1931
Dill, Thomas Dec 7, 1875 - Sep 18, 1949
Dill, Thomas J. July 5, 1871 - Jan 29, 1947
Dill, Vol S. Dec 11, 1842 - July 6, 1918
Dill, W. M. 1882 - 1935
Dillin, Charles C. Aug 26, 1893 - Aug 2, 1916
Dillin, Frank L. Nov 12, 1889 - Mar 9, 1919
Dillion, Lizzie see Lane
Dillon, ? May 27, 1961
Dillon, Alby O. 1899 - 1956 with Luther B. Dillon
Dillon, Anne R. (Mother) May 8, 1927
Dillon, Annie May Mar 14, 1869 - Mar 19, 1891 wife of W. W. Dillon
Dillon, C. S., Rev. (Father) May 13, 1851 - Apr 13, 1935 with Mary W. Dillon
Dillon, Clara Bell 1906 - 1926
Dillon, Daisy Brown 1879 - 1949 with Spence A. Dillon
Dillon, Fannie D. 1869 - 1926
Dillon, George Washington Feb 17, 1838 - Apr 4, 1909 husb of Martha Ann Jennings Dillon - CSA, 18th Infantry
Dillon, Ida buried Jan 30, 1965
Dillon, Ida Brown Dec 2, 1874 - ___ with Rufus E. Dillon
Dillon, Infant Feb 24, 1933 son of Mr. & Mrs Sam Dillon
Dillon, Josh L. (Daddy) Nov 10, 1937
Dillon Julius M. 1869 - 1948
Dillon, Luther B. Oct 25, 1897 - Sep 4, 1986 with Alby O. Dillon
Dillon, Margaret see Vaught
Dillon, Martha Ann Jennings July 5, 1843 -         wife of George Washington Dillon
Dillon, Mary W. (Mother) Nov 27, 1861 - July 22, 1922 with Rev. C. S. Dillon
Dillon, Myrtle see Tomberlain
Dillon, Nora see Tilford
Dillon, Pauline R. see Forbes
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Dillon, Robert W. Apr 17, 1885 - Jan 2, 1919 son of C. S. & Mary Dillon
Dillon, Rufus E. Apr 10, 1870 - Aug 22, 1951 with Ida Brown Dillon
Dillon, Spence A. 1874 - 1939 with Daisy Brown Dillon
Dillon, Wyatt H. [Mar 1, 1895] - May 6, 1965, aged 70 years buried May 8, 1965
Dimmerling, Nancy, Mrs. (no dates)
Dinwiddie, Jordan Stokes Nov 13, 1883 - May 28, 1884 son of Rev. & Mrs. A. G. Dinwiddie
Dismukes, Granville Sumner Jan 24, 1883 - Jan 8, 1947
Dixon, Carolyn Nov 24, 1936 - July 27, 1960
Dixon, Temple R. 1860 - 1937
Dockery, Bob May 6, 1886 - Aug 3, 1955 with Isabelle Dockery
Dockery, Isabelle Sep 23, 1881 - Sep 12, 1957 with Bob Dockery
Dodson, Harris W. (brother) 1900 - Apr 3, 1926 with Maggie Harris Dodson [buried Evergreen from obituary]
Dodson, Maggie Harris (mother) 1874 - Apr 3, 1926 with Harris W. Dodson [buried Evergreen from obituary]
Donaldson, Mary C. see Leach
Donelson, Allie see McFadden
Donelson, Sallie W.         b. Lafourche, LA - d.  Nashville, TN - Jan 4, 1888 (1 date) dau of Andrew J. & Sarah E. Donelson
Donnell, James F., Rev. 1866 - 1942
Donnell, Malissie see Richardson
Donnell, Mollie E. see Reeves
Donnell, Ridley Edward Feb 25, 1860 - Nov 27, 1930 [newspaper states he was a suicide]
Donnell, Sallie see Loughry
Donnell, Sallie Youree May 23, 1903 - Sep 1984
Donnell, William Spencer Nov 19, 1889 - Apr 16, 1958
Donoho, Ada Juliet Sep 22, 1906 Infant dau of William G. & Lula J. Donoho
Dorgdorf, Josie (no dates)
Doster, Jasper June 16, 1876 - Oct 5, 1941
Doster, Mai Thomas Sep 26, 1954 with William Z. Doster
Doster, Mary Ida May 27, 1882 - July 18, 1947
Doster, William Z. May 12, 1883 - Oct 15, 1952 with Mai Thomas Doster
Doty, Eliza Nelson 1842 - 1913 wife of W. E. Doty
Doty, W. E. Mar 1811 - Sep 23, 1884
Doughtery, Mary B. 1858 - 1933 with Joseph P. Smith & Lockie W. Weatherly
Doughty, Edwin Logan 1852 - 1937
Doughty, Elizabeth Chase 1856 - 1938
Doughty, Mamie A. see Butler
Doughty, Maude see Ledbetter
Doughty, Sarah J., Mrs. Sep 28, 1828 - June 19, 1907
Doughty, Thomas H. 1867 - 1873
Doughty, William N. 1820 - 1889
Douglas, Edna C. Oct 3, 1890 - Aug 1978 with Ellie B. Douglas
Douglas, Ellie B. 1890 - 1959 with Edna C. Douglas
Douglas, Infant Feb 14, 1959
Douglas, Infant Apr 12, 1962
Douglas, John Edward  Oct 26, 1964, aged 5 mo
Douglas, W. H. born in England 1864 - 1892
Douglass, Addie Apr 19, 1859 - Feb 11, 1922 wife of R. B. Douglass
Dovie, Sarah see Lewis
Downing, Frances 1904 - 1952
Downing, George R. 1854 - 1941 husb of Mary Hoover Downing
Downing, Ira Apr 1, 1906 - Feb 10, 1908
Downing, Irene see Price
Downing, Mary Hoover 1863 - 1919 wife of George R. Downing
Downing, W. R. May 9, 1832 - Feb 26, 1903
Dozier, Albert E.  July 30, 1886 - Mar 16, 1949
Dozier, Wilma  [1897] - Mar 16, 1960, aged 63 yrs
Drake, Angie see Johnson
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Drake, Annie see Delbridge
Drake, Fannie B. Dec 25, 1845 - Mar 27, 1922
Drake, Ida Johns Oct 27, 1870 - Dec 29, 1948
Drake, James Beverly 1899 - 1947 with Louise Mears Drake
Drake, James K. May 14, 1856 - Jan 6, 1938
Drake, Jennie Bowers June 1, 1945
Drake, John H. Dec 18, 1862 - Nov 5, 1919
Drake, Lidia Mai see James
Drake, Lucile “Lou” Tilford [1870] - Mar 6, 1914, widow of W. B. Drake, sister to H. H. Tilford
Drake, Louise Mears 1906 -         with James Beverly Drake
Drake, Mary see Earp
Drake, R. N. Oct 1847 - Nov 10, 1894
Drake, Robert L. Aug 15, 1897 - Aug 25, 1924
Drake, Sarah May Feb - Mar, 1896 dau of J. K. & I. L. Drake
Drake, Sarah Randolph [1825] - died Apr 28, 1904, aged 79 years  wife of M. M. Drake
Drake, W. H. 1863 - 1935
Draper, Bertha Wilkinson died Mar 10, 1948
Draper, Kate Morgan Perkins died Feb 1, 1907 wife of William Moore Draper
Draper, William M. 1873 - 1951
Drennan, Alice L. (Mother) 1878 - 1947
Drennan, Hester B. 1897 - 1935
Drennan, J. Monroe Sep 26, 1869 - Jan 28, 1943
Drennan, Jane 1838 - 1929
Drennan, Nannie J. Mar 8, 1877 - Apr 25, 1939
Drennan, T. B. (Father) 1872 - 1927
Dromgoole, Marie Beard see Glenn
Dromgoole, Rebecca Mildred Blanch  (no dates)   dau of Colonel Ezekiel Alfred Blanch & Mildred Cook Blanch of Brunswick

Co., VA, and wife of John Easter Dromgoole.
Dromgoole, Will Allen died Sep 1, 1934 dau of John Easter & Rebecca Mildrid Blanch Dromgoole
Drumright, Elodie Apr 17, 1861
Drumright, Jimmie Dec 11, 1869 - Feb 10, 1871 son of W. B. & Mattie Drumright
Drumright, Lillian Linn Aug 23, 1909
Drumright, Lula A. Holmes Oct 25, 1934
Drumright, Martha Frances Jan 30, 1844 - Aug 9, 1904 wife of W. B. Drumright
Drumright, Susie Fletcher July 31, 1955
Drumright, Tine Feb 1, 1886 - July 11, 1887 dau of W. B. & Mattie Drumright
Drumright, William Buckner 1841 - 1915
Drumright, Willie Sep 9, 1883 - Sep 2, 1884 son of W. B. & Mattie Drumright
Dubois, Jennie Mai Baird 1876 - 1954 with William W. Dubois
Dubois, William W. 1866 - 1944 with Jennie Mai Baird Dubois
Dubois, Zelma G. 1907 - 1955
DuBois, Mabel see Harding
Duckworth, Loretta McFadden 1887 - 1962
Dudley, Mary see Williams
Duff, Thommie see Hyde
Duffer, Almira M. Jan 7, 1822 - Apr 1, 1905
Duffer, Joe F. Jan 8, 1829 - Oct  1918
Duffer, Missoura Jan 9, 1836 - Apr 8, 1898 wife of Joe F. Duffer
Duffy, James June 15, 1895 - Jan 13, 1949
Duggan, Benjamin O. 1869 - 1949
Duggan, Nannie Blanton 1848 - 1916 wife of S. S. Duggan
Duggan, Snethen B. Dec 26, 1940 Tenn. 1 Lieut. Med. Res. Corps
Duggan, Solon S., M.D. 1848 - 1918
Dulaney, Ethel 1916 - 19     
Dulaney, Joe Feb 18, 1914 - Jan 1971
Dumright, Eugene C. or G. 1880 - 1893
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Dumright, Joseph J. 1853 - 1926
Dumright, Marie Neely 1856 - 1932
Dumright, Mary A. 1897 - 1900
Dumright, Sadie A. 1878 - 1896
Dunaway, Agnes C. July 13, 1900 -         with Clarence Dunaway
Dunaway, Audrey Yost Mar 24, 1908 -          with William Mc Dunaway
Dunaway, B. E.  Barney Nov 18, 1901 - Aug 4, 1965 with Essie Earp Dunaway
Dunaway, Charles J. Jan 25, 1938 - Jan 22, 1944 son of B. E. & Essie Dunaway
Dunaway, Charley E. Dec 27, 1876 - May 16, 1956 with Sallie McDaniel Dunaway
Dunaway, Clarence Mar 24, 1898 - June 1978 with Agnes C. Dunaway
Dunaway, D. J. Apr 26, 1861 - July 19, 1915 husb of S. A. McDaniel Dunaway
Dunaway, Delimer L. Jan 4, 1886
Dunaway, Essie Earp Oct 2, 1901 -           with B. E.  Barney  Dunaway
Dunaway, Fannie Sep 4, 1868 - Mar 16, 1934 with Terry Dunaway
Dunaway, Lillie Mae Crouse Apr 13, 1886 - Mar 6, 1944
Dunaway, Lottie July 25, 1868 - Nov 27, 1954
Dunaway, Lucile see Bridges
Dunaway, Lucy Mai Barrett Oct 5, 1900
Dunaway, Maggie see Huddleston
Dunaway, Mary Gertrude 1897 - 1945 with Minnie Pauline Dunaway
Dunaway, Mary R. Johnson Nov 22, 1860 - Apr 26, 1932 wife of Samuel Dunaway
Dunaway, Minnie Pauline 1898 - 1933 with Mary Gertrude Dunaway
Dunaway, Nancy see Herron
Dunaway, Otha Cannon Mar 20, 1914 - Sep 19, 1925
Dunaway, S. A. McDaniel Sep 27, 1867 - Jan 8, 1941 wife of D. J. Dunaway
Dunaway, Sallie McDaniel Sep 10, 1883 - Apr 20, 1962 with Charley E. Dunaway
Dunaway, Samuel Nov 10, 1854 - Mar 18, 1925 husb of Mary R. Johnson Dunaway
Dunaway, Terry Sep 5, 1864 - July 25, 1947 with Fannie Dunaway
Dunaway, William Mc Oct 26, 1909 - Jan 18, 1951 with Audrey Yost Dunaway
Duncan, Addielow see Simpson
Dunn, Annie Fatima see Rice
Dunn, Cora see Shelton
Dunn, H. R. June 21, 1842 - July 23, 1904 with Martha M. Dunn
Dunn, J. A. 1867 - 1928
Dunn, Jennie May 6, 1869 - July 8, 1874
Dunn, Kate Dec 31, 1922 - June 30, 1923
Dunn, L. Pearl  195__, aged 64 yrs
Dunn, Lavisa Elizabeth Oct 10, 1845 - June 22, 1935 wife of T. F. Dunn
Dunn, Margaret Beulah 1896 -           with William Vernon Dunn
Dunn, Martha M. Feb 28, 1848 - June 18, 1927 with H. R. Dunn
Dunn, N. C. 1878 - 1938
Dunn, Nolia see McCrary
Dunn, Ophelia Pearl (sister) 1882 - 1951 with Porter Lee Dunn
Dunn, Orman Lytle Oct 22, 1893 - Apr 9, 1963
Dunn, Paul  [1928] - Oct 1964, aged 36 yrs
Dunn, Porter Lee (brother) 1874 - 1955 with Ophelia Pearl Dunn
Dunn, Sarah Elizabeth see Norman
Dunn, T. F. Sep 26, 1843 - Oct 15, 1882 [CSA widow’s pension app. - Louisa E. Dunn]
Dunn, William Vernon 1886 - 1951 with Margaret Beulah Dunn
Dunn, Willie B. Barnes (sister) Oct 31, 1909 - Mar 13, 1934 with Allie B. Reynolds Barnes & Will James Barnes
Dunston, Bessie Woods Feb 29, 1912  - Sep 7, 1957 wife of James H. Dunston
Duren, Elwood R. 1878 - 1962
Duren, Jerald F. Apr 13, 1885 - Feb 32, 1959
Duren, M. Hughsie 1858 - 1947
Duren, Medicus R. Nov 7, 1942 Tenn. Pvt US Army
Durham, Chester 1907 - 1935
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Durham, Elizabeth see Byrn
Durham, Lucy B. 1884 - 1950
Durham, Virginia see Chumbley
Duval, M. Maude see Kirtley
Dyer, James H. May 11, 1873 - Mar 28, 1951
Dyer, Lula Palmer Sep 25, 1878 - Jan 9, 1953
Dyer, Mary Pearl Aug 13, 1904 - July 13, 1939
Eads, James C. 1911 - 1949
Eagle, Russell F., Sr. May 18, 1931 - Apr 6, 1962 KY S Sgt 62 TRP CARR SQ AF  
Eakin, Arthur D. Jan 6, 1860 - June 9, 1881 son of Emmet A. & Jane C. Eakin
Eakin, Florence see Reed
Eakin, Julian see Spence
Eakin, Leila see Overall
Eakin, Lovie see Howse
Eakin, Maggie M. 1876 - 1936
Eakin, Rip M. 1921 - 1936
Eakin, Sally see Spence
Eakin, Sam M.  [Aug 10, 1904] - Nov 2, 1962, aged 58 yr, 2 mo, 23 da
Eakin, Sarah see Overall
Ealy, Glenn C., PFC June 12, 1919 - wounded near town of Wright, died Dec 13th at Samar Island at

                 Hinnabagon - Troop C 8th Cavalry - husb of Virginia Reed 
Earles, Larcen W. June 22, 1888 - Sep 20, 1965
Earles, Mary L. (Mother) 1889 - 1955
Earley, Sarah see Brinkley
Earls, Mattie E. Jan 31, 1898 - Feb 12, 1952
Early, Ann Beasley June 1, 1870 - Feb 25, 1957 with Joseph Lewis Early
Early, Anne 1904 -        with G. E. Early
Early, Ben C. 1872 - 1944 with Lizzie Early
Early, G. [Granville] E. [Sep 5,] 1900 - [Nov] 1962 with Anne Early
Early, John R. May 31, 1907 - Oct 21, 1958 Indiana Tec 5 US Army   WW II
Early, Joseph Lewis Jul 28, 1869 - Dec 26, 1943 with Ann Beasley Early
Early, Lizzie 1880 with Ben C. Early
Earp, Abner 1882 - 19__
Earp, Bernice Feb 26, 1896 - Jan 24, 1953
Earp, Clyda May 4, 1907
Earp, Cora E. O Brien Sep 2, 1889 - Sep 19, 1962
Earp, Dollie C. Sep 26, 1900 - Dec 16, 1961 with Ridley M. Earp
Earp, Ella 1883 - 1962
Earp, Essie see Dunaway
Earp, J. D. Oct 1, 1870 - Aug 25, 1958 with Tennie Harrell Earp
Earp, James T. Feb 8, 1875 - Dec 26, 1960 with Cora E. O Brien Earp
Earp, Judie, Mrs.  Jan 25, 196 (2?) , aged 64 yrs
Earp, Luther J. Nov 10, 1921 - Mar 7, 1962 PFC US Air Force   WW II
Earp, Lydia B. July 4, 1905 - Feb 1981
Earp, Mary Drake July 25, 1906 - July 1, 2002 with Odie M. Earp
Earp, Mattie Nov 5, 1897 - Feb 22, 1938
Earp, Odie M. 1901 - 1950 with Mary Drake Earp
Earp, Ridley M. May 10, 1897 - July 1968 with Dollie C. Earp
Earp, Tennie Harrell Mar 18, 1866 - Dec 9, 1935 with J. D. Earp
Earp, Thurman J. Dec 7, 1873 - Mar 30, 1946
Earthman, Anna Bivins Apr 9, 1862 - Feb 19, 1943
Earthman, Eliza Travis Aug 2, 1831 - Feb 7, 1907 wife of Isaac Earthman
Earthman, Elizabeth Bumpas June 25, 1828 - Feb 6, 1910, widow of W. W. Earthman
Earthman, Ella see Chesnutt
Earthman, Emma died Mar 28, 1954
Earthman, Fannie July 4, 1862 - Feb 1, 1884
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Earthman, Helen Crichlow 1964 wife of Hewitt Frost Earthman
Earthman, Hewitt Frost 1964 husb of Helen Crichlow Earthman
Earthman, I. O. [Ira Overton] Jan 3, 1852 - July 12, 1908
Earthman, John B. Aug 24, 1883 - Jan 13, 1928 see William B. Earthman
Earthman, Mattie F. July 8, 1857 - Feb 26, 1930 see William B. Earthman
Earthman, Maude died Nov 3, 1938
Earthman, Vernon K. Feb 25, 1872 - Aug 8, 1944
Earthman, Virginia Henderson Sep 28, 1879 - Feb 26, 1928
Earthman, Webber B. 1881 - 1935
Earthman, William B. Dec 3, 1848 - Dec 24, 1927 see Mattie F. Earthman
Earthman, William F. 1888 - 1948
Earthman, William Webber Dec 3, 1818 - Jan 1, 1905
Easley, Mary America see Smith
Eastwood, John H. 1881 - 1942
Eaton, Alley Wayne  Mar 30, 1907 - Jan 9, 1952
Eaton, Annie A. June 1, 1903 - Aug 18, 1988 with Thomas R. Eaton
Eaton, Clera Pearson Aug 10, 1892 - May 1979 m. Oct 9, 1910 Harvey Edwin Eaton
Eaton, Delsie Cantrell 1901 - 1926
Eaton, Esther M. Mar 2, 1818 - Apr 22, 1886 wife of Joseph H. Eaton
Eaton, Harvey Edwin Nov 23, 1889 - Aug 15, 1957 m. Oct 9, 1910 Clera Pearson Eaton
Eaton, James Dennis Sep 10, 1891 - Apr 26, 1922 husb of Mary Carter Eaton
Eaton, Joseph H., LL.D. Sep 10, 1812 - Jan 12, 1859 with Esther M. Eaton [son of Joseph Eaton, who

              was son of David Eaton, who was son of John Eaton, who was son of Joseph
              Eaton, who was son of John Eaton who emigrated from Wales, A.D. 1686]

Eaton, Madalee, Mrs. 1906 - 1932
Eaton, Mary A.  June 7-8, 1947
Eaton, Mary Carter July 1, 1891 - Feb 1970 wife of James Dennis Eaton
Eaton, Mary K. Fain Mar 4, 1832 - Sep 1, 1905 wife of Alfred Eaton
Eaton, Milam Garcia 1898 - 1941
Eaton, Nancy Ruth  Aug 20 - Oct 17, 1947
Eaton, Thomas R. 1901 - 1957 with Annie A. Eaton
Eaton, Vernon Oct 27, 1913 - Aug 13, 1938  my companion 
Edens, Mary see Russell
Edgell, Edward Clyde Jan 13, 1883 - July 24, 1962
Edison, Bessie see Batey
Edwards, Allie Thomas June 20, 1881 - July 23, 1952
Edwards, Annie B. 1903 -         with Shelton H. Edwards
Edwards, Annie M. May 7, 1861 - Nov 12, 1892
Edwards, Annie Mai M. 1879 - 1949 with Ernest Lee Edwards
Edwards, Cora J. Apr 22, 1839 - Nov 28, 1907 wife of J. B. Edwards
Edwards, Ernest Lee 1883 - 1953 with Annie Mai M. Edwards
Edwards, Hallie Hunt July 28, 1952 wife of J. J. Edwards
Edwards, Jarman J.  Jan 29, 1861 - Jan 23, 1950
Edwards, Lula Dec 24, 1858 - Mar 19, 1906
Edwards, Martha F. Feb 2, 1872 - Feb 12, 1948
Edwards, Mary B. see Hollowell
Edwards, Mattie see Yearwood
Edwards, Mattie Hoover 1875 - 1951
Edwards, May see Miller
Edwards, Shelton H.             Dec 1, 1892 - Dec 20, 1955 Tenn. PFC Co. C 52 Inf   WW I - with Annie B. Edwards
Edwards, W. L. Nov 22, 1863 - Nov 24, 1917
Edwards, William Overton Nov 6, 1875 - July 21, 1903
Ehrhardt, Clyde Walter, Rev. Aug 21, 1877 - Oct 21, 1952
Elam, Annie see McFadden
Elam, Annie Rucker Oct 16, 1875 - June 17, 1929
Elam, D. F. 1826 - 1913 husb of Elenor P. Elam
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Elam, David Franklin 1866 - 1936 with Eliza Cannon Elam
Elam, Edward Aug 22, 1903 - July 8, 1905 son of D.F. & E.C. Elam
Elam, Elenor “Ellen” P. 1837 - Nov 4, 1914 widow of David F. Elam
Elam, Eliza Cannon 1874 - 1926 with David Franklin Elam
Elam, Ella see Black
Elam, Fannie see Ransom
Elam, Irvin Eugene Feb 13, 1874 - Dec 9, 1925
Elam, Mamie E. see Miller
Elam, Sara E. Sep 8, 1906  - June 26, 1907 dau of D.F. & E.C. Elam
Eller, Mary Sue Apr 13, 1917 - Aug 17, 1918
Ellington, Annie Cox 1878 - 1953 with Jesse Collier Ellington
Ellington, Annie Osborn Feb 2, 1873 - Sep 26, 1873 dau of T. & A. Ellington
Ellington, Edward Aug 17, 1871 - Aug 17, 1871 son of T. & A. Ellington
Ellington, Jesse Collier 1875 - 1936 with Annie Cox Ellington
Ellington, M.A. Aug 11, 1840 - Jan 5, 1867 consort of W. E. Ellington
Ellington, Martha D. Nov 9, 1845 - Feb 2, 1897 wife of William Ellington
Ellington, William 1838 - 1915
Elliott, Adaline Bowman born in Roane Co., NC June 4, 1803 - Mar 9, 1886 with James Elliott
Elliott, Adaline Ledbetter Dec 2, 1842 - Oct 19, 1924
Elliott, Annie Mary Bullock July 5, 1873 - June 18, 1949 with William Y. Elliott, Jr.
Elliott, Hugh Garnett 1871 - 1924
Elliott, J. H. Feb 14, 1834 - Dec 27, 1902
Elliott, James    born in Orange Co., NC Oct 1, 1795 - died in Rutherford Co., TN Oct 30, 1836 with Adaline Bowman Elliott
Elliott, Jamie Adaline Feb 8, 1836 - May 14, 1935 with Thomas A. Elliott
Elliott, Lillian see Ott
Elliott, Margaret G. June 15, 1852 - Sep 10, 1917 with William Y. Elliott
Elliott, Nannie G. Henry born Culpeper, VA Dec 29, 1832 - died Feb 9, 1899  wife of J. H. Elliott
Elliott, Robert 1890 - 1892
Elliott, Sally B. Henry Dec 23, 1802 - Apr 29, 1860  wife of William Elliott
Elliott, Thomas A. Apr 16, 1834 - Sep 4, 1876 with Jamie Adaline Elliott
Elliott, William Y., Jr. b. in Murfreesboro, TN July 24, 1871 - Nov 2, 1899 with Annie Mary Bullock Elliott
Elliott, William Y.          b. Rutherford Co., TN Nov 2, 1827 - d. Murfreesboro, TN Apr 21, 1893 with Margaret G. Elliott
Ellis, Verna see Wheeler
Ellis, Walter C. Dec 25, 1914 - Dec 16, 1953
Ellison, Gladys S. Feb 27, 1884 - Apr 16, 1918
Elmore, Addie see Hill
Elmore, Allie Overall Jan 11, 1896 - Nov 23, 1936
Elmore, Jessie P. Leathers 1903 - 1932 wife of W. E. Elmore
Elrod, Beatrice see Pitts
Elrod, Chester Fowler            Aug 5, 1899 - Sep 29, 1918 Corp of Co B 113 Machine Gun Battalion killed in action in France
Elrod, Douglas H. Jan 18, 1904 - Feb 6, 1922
Elrod, Emma H. 1857 - 1935
Elrod, Hubert Clay [Dec 29, 1893] - buried July 5, 1965
Elrod, Jesse Clay July 7, 1872 - July 2, 1938
Elrod, Nannie D. see Summar
Elrod, Ridley A. 1853 - 1941
Elrod, Sallie McKnight 1892 - 1926
Elrod, Sara Louise [Dec 6, 1885] - buried May 3, 1965
Elrod, Vera A. 1878 - 1958
Elrod, William Neal 1888 - 1950
Elrod, William R. Oct 21, 1870 - Oct 26, 1960 with Willie Elizabeth Elrod
Elrod, Willie Elizabeth Oct 12, 1870 - May 15, 1939 with William R. Elrod
Elrod, Willie Vaden Aug 12, 1875 - ___
Endt, Malvina Dec 3, 1887 - Oct 4, 1964
Engler, Alis July 22, 1884 - Dec 25, 1885
Ensey, Imogene 1926 - 1927
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Ensey, Isaac M. [July 17,] 1881 - [Sep] 1963 with Margaret C. Ensey
Ensey, Margaret C. 1888 - 1958 with Isaac M. Ensey
Ensminger, George Nov 12, 1836 - Nov 5, 1917 husb of Matilda J. Ensminger
Ensminger, Matilda J. Jan 29, 1847 - Aug 8, 1896 wife of George Ensminger
Epps, Susie Buchanan 1883 - 1928 wife of Rev. Clift M. Epps
Escue, Minnie see Davenport
Estell, Mattie see Johnston
Estes, Alice 1874 - 1943 with Harvey Estes
Estes, Alvie Sep 7, 1909 - July 13, 1945
Estes, Alvy D. Sep 24, 1884 -          with Mamie F. Estes
Estes, Aubrey D. Feb 2, 1919 - Aug 1, 1960
Estes, Ava Bennett 1877 - 1941 with Dr. Sam E. Estes
Estes, Charles C. 1918 - 1936
Estes, Emma see Alsup
Estes, Etha L. Oct 6, 1877 - Oct 26, 1930 with J. E. Estes
Estes, Floyd Raymond Apr 20, 1921 - Nov 22, 1944
Estes, Frances see Swift
Estes, Fred Thomas Apr 9, 1959 infant?
Estes, Glenn C. 1906 - 1926
Estes, Harvey 1864 -          with Alice Estes
Estes, Henderson [Aug 5, 1987] 1888 - [June] 1964
Estes, Hoyt H. July 22, 1912 - Apr 4, 1943  Tenn. Pvt 60 Inf 9 Div   WW II
Estes, Ida see Wrather
Estes, J. E. Dec 30, 1868 - Aug 15, 1930 with Etha L. Estes
Estes, James B., Rev. 1876 - 1951
Estes, Kate Smith 1879 - 1956
Estes, Lillian V. 1895 - 1962
Estes, Mamie F. Apr 10, 1892 - Nov 16, 1961 with Alvy D. Estes
Estes, Octa A., Mrs. July 25, 1896 - June 5, 1962
Estes, Robert C. [Aug 17, 1880] 1881 - [June] 1964
Estes, Sam E., Dr. 1870 - 1949 with Ava Bennett Estes
Evans, Angie M. 1872 - 1927
Evans, Annie Tennessee  [1901] - Mar 20, 1962, aged 61 yrs
Evans, B. A.  Alex 1867 - 1938
Evans, Charles R. May 20, 1917 - Apr 8, 1960 Tenn. PFC 513 PRCHT Inf 17 ABN Div   WW II
Evans, Clyde C. 1910 - 1949
Evans, Horace M. Dec 8, 1884 - Oct 23, 1959
Evans, Ida Ann Jan 18, 1953 - July 16, 1953
Evans, Margarette see Travis
Evans, Nancy, Mrs. 1869 - 1941
Evans, W. J. 1867 - 1931
Ewing, Ada B. Oct 22, 1836 - Apr 16, 1920 with J. W. Ewing
Ewing, Clarar Mar 22, 1863 - Apr 12, 1907
Ewing, Edwin H. Dec 2, 1809 - Apr 24, 1902
Ewing, Emmet E. Aug 21, 1887 - Mar 19, 1897 with T. H. Ewing
Ewing, J. W. Aug 11, 1836 - Aug 4, 1890 with Ada B. Ewing
Ewing, Jane Caroline see Wendel
Ewing, Josie see Fox
Ewing, Lizzie see Lane
Ewing, Orville [1840] - died in Battle of Murfreesboro Dec 31, 1862, aged 22 years, Co A 20th TN Inf
Ewing, T. H. Sep 2, 1856 - Oct 14, 1887 with Emmet E. Ewing
Ezell, Allie see Puckett
Ezell, Ella P. 1892 - 1956
Fain, Alice see Neely
Fain, Bessie see North
Fain, Lillie see Windrow
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Fain, Willie see Haynes
Faircloth, Edward Cameron 1858 - 1929
Faircloth, Edward Cameron, Jr. 1895 - 1952
Faircloth, Frederick Wilson 1900 - 1937
Faircloth, Richard Beard June 11, 1897 - May 4, 1904
Fann, Grace Overall May 15, 1901 -         with James Hautie Fann
Fann, Herbert C. 1900 - 1958 with V. Frances Fann
Fann, Howard W. 1926 - 1928
Fann, James Hautie June 25, 1896 - Feb 16, 1961 with Grace Overall Fann
Fann, V. Frances 1901 -           with Herbert C. Fann
Fare, Sarah see Deadrick
Faris, Alfred Rogers 1897 - 1899
Faris, Charles A. D. 1846 - 1923
Faris, Mary see Smith
Faris, Sallie Rogers 1867 - 1898
Farmer, Betty W., Mrs. buried Jan 3, 1965
Farmer, Infant Dec 18, 1962 
Farmer, Jennie see Bugg
Farmer, John [Oct 15, 1893] - Jan 1, 1965, age 71 yrs
Farmer, John B. 1867 - 1938
Farmer, Salina see Church
Farmer, T. Nov 11, 1893 - Sep 16, 1951
Farrington, Joseph A. Aug 21, 1884 - Apr 6, 1959
Farris, Alfred Carter Mar 24, 1819 - Apr 20, 1886
Farris, Amanda Robertson Jan 13, 1829 - Nov 17, 1907 wife of Alfred C. Farris
Farris, Annie Layne Mar 20, 1858 - Feb 7, 1931 wife of Edgar A. Farris
Farris, Annie M. Dec 17, 1869 - Oct 19, 1927
Farris, Edgar A. Sep 8, 1853 - Sep 1, 1899
Farris, Frances 1877 - 1963 mother of Myrtle Farris
Farris, K. C. Dec 1, 1859 - Oct 23, 1913
Farris, Lawson 1880 - 1947
Farris, Melissa see Haynes
Farris, Myrtle 1896 - 1955 dau of Frances Farris
Farris, Virginia Marlin 1876 - 1950
Farriss, Betty Jane Nov 5, 1947 - Nov 7, 1947
Farriss, Emma Jean 1945 - 1945
Farriss, Madison L. June 28 - Aug 2, 1904 son of A. L. & M. B. Farriss
Farriss, Mattie B. Fleming Apr 8, 1883 - July 6, 1904 wife of A. L. Farriss
Fathera, Catherine Apr 12, 1830 - Aug 31, 1918 wife of Frederick B. Fathera
Fathera, Erla Brown Jan 23, 1878 - Nov13, 1963
Fathera, Frederick B. [1800] - died Oct 26, 1885, aged 85 years  see Catherine Fathera
Fathera, J. E.  [1884] - Aug 26, 1965, aged 81 yrs
Fathera, Sam H. 1884 - 1956
Faulkner, Virginia see Leiper
Featherston, Burrell 1871 - 1932
Featherston, Ester 1896 - 19__
Ferguson, Cretie H. 1899 -         with Horace O. Ferguson
Ferguson, Horace O. 1897 - 1961 with Cretie H. Ferguson
Ferguson, Ruth Hall Jan 7, 1899 - Dec 17, 1949
Ferrell, A. H. 1854 - 1933 with Mary E. Ferrell
Ferrell, Alice 1855 - 1930 wife of W. M. Ferrell, Sr.
Ferrell, Bernice P. Aug 19, 1897 - Mar 17, 1964 with William M. Ferrell
Ferrell, Bette M. 1867 - 1947
Ferrell, Clayton Todd 1892 - 1929 wife of Cullum I. Ferrell
Ferrell, David Leo Sep 4, 1880 - Dec 21, 1954
Ferrell, Eva see Carter



-403-

Evergreen Cemetery cont’d

Ferrell, Hattie W. Dec 25, 1892
Ferrell, Isaac F. 1859 - 1942 with Kate Short Ferrell
Ferrell, James T. June 11, 1875 - Oct 24, 1963 Tenn. Pvt Co MI Regt Tenn Inf - Sp.Am War
Ferrell, Julia A. Apr 3, 1856 - May 28, 1903 wife of Perry A. Hughes
Ferrell, Kate Short 1858 - 1939 with Isaac F. Ferrell
Ferrell, Mary Alice July 6, 1888 - June 19, 1889 dau of I. & Katie Ferrell
Ferrell, Mary E. 1861 - 1922 with A. H. Ferrell
Ferrell, May Streaker June 29, 1881 - Oct 26, 1941 wife of Tom Ferrell
Ferrell, W. M., Sr. 1857 - 1926 husb of Alice Ferrell
Ferrell, William M. June 9, 1894 - Mar 1970 with Bernice P. Ferrell
Ferrell, Willie Mai see Gray
Fields, John, Sr. [Mar 8, 1893] - buried Mar 16, 1965
Finlayson, Susie Gumm 1874 - 1924 wife of E. Vance Finlayson
Finley, Fred Fortney Aug 1, 1904 - Apr 26, 1959 Tenn. CPL CO D 390 INFANTRY WW II
Finley, Mary Ann 1954 - 1962
Fisher, Anna L. see Deadrick
Fite, Dana Quarles Jan 2, 1888 - Feb 29, 1920 wife of E. C. Fite
Fite, E. C. Feb 29, 1880 - Oct 16, 1951
Fite, Elmus C. buried Mar 14, 1965
Fite, Essie K. Sep 25, 1882 - Sep 24, 1961
Fite, James J. May 3, 1893 - Apr 3, 1962 Tenn. Cook Co A 307 Engrs 82 Div   WW I
Fite, John T. 1899 - 1939
Fite, Laura Love Feb 24, 1950 - Sep 8, 1953
Fite, Less T. Apr 27, 1882 - Aug 15, 1965
Fite, Mabel Knox Aug 13, 1892 - Aug 9, 1916 wife of L. T. Fite
Fite, William D. 1875 - 1939
Fitzpatrick, Hettie see Ridley
Fitzpatrick, Jimmy Nov 19, 1944  our little Jim 
Fleming, Annie Marie 1905 - 1958 with John T. Fleming
Fleming, Effie Louise Morton 1876 - 1948 with John Thompson Fleming
Fleming, Eliza J. Aug 27, 1848 - Jan 1, 1918
Fleming, Jimmie Elizabeth 1869 - 1940 with Thomas Alexander Fleming
Fleming, John T. 1905 -          with Annie Marie Fleming
Fleming, John Thompson 1866 - 1945 with Effie Louise Morton Fleming
Fleming, Kenneth Paul July 17-23, 1947
Fleming, Margaret Baskin Feb 26, 1918 - Sep 2, 1948
Fleming, Mattie B. see Farriss
Fleming, Sarah see Ordway
Fleming, Thomas Alexander 1861 - 1941 with Jimmie Elizabeth Fleming
Fletcher, Allie see Carney
Fletcher, Andrew J. Feb 22, 1841 - May 13, 1871
Fletcher, Harry K. 1860 - 1951
Fletcher, James W. Aug 19, 1872 - Feb 25, 1960
Fletcher, Mary see Spain
Fletcher, Mary K. 1876 - 1941
Fletcher, Mattie died May 28, 1949
Fletcher, Nancy B. May 5, 1881 - Feb 29, 1956
Fletcher, Roy Moore Oct 5, 1890 - June 5, 1958 Tenn. Pvt U.S. Army - WW I and WW II
Fletcher, Susie see Drumright
Florida, Earl 1891 - 1944
Florida, Eunice see Hall
Florida, Infant (no dates) son of Ann & Wallace Florida
Florida, Lizzie Schlavick Nov 17, 1882
Florida Nannie Bond Nov 18, 1876 - Nov 22, 1963
Florida, P. O. Feb 1, 1878 - Apr 23, 1946
Florida, Robert Jacob, Sr. Dec 3, 1911 - Dec 27, 1963
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Florida, T. B. Feb 3, 1876 - Sep 5, 1954
Florida, Verna M. 1892 - 1963
Florien, B. D. 1886 - 1926
Floyd, A. M. Aug 19, 1887 - Apr 10, 1936
Floyd, Benjamin R. 1866 - 1943 with Florence S. Floyd
Floyd, Carl Ruben Nov 28, 1902 - June 18, 1958 with Elizabeth Jarrett
Floyd, Charlotte see Webster
Floyd, Florence S. 1877 - 1955 with Benjamin R. Floyd
Floyd, George D. June 1,1900 - May 5, 1944 Tenn. Pvt Infantry
Floyd, Isaiah Monroe Aug 16, 1855 - Aug 11, 1932
Floyd, Margaret A. May 27, 1885 - Nov 18, 1960
Floyd, Mary H. Nov 9, 1881 - Feb 1968
Floyd, Mary King Sep 26, 1872 - May 1970
Floyd, Oscar C. Nov 10, 1872 - Jan 3, 1948
Floyd, Rhoda Zumbro 1885 - 1960 with Wilmot A. Floyd
Floyd, Wilmot A. 1870 - 1943 with Rhoda Zumbro Floyd
Flynn, Martha A. see Cherry
Foard, Hattie see Wendel
Forbes, Carrie Harley 1873 - 1945 wife of Edward C. Forbes
Forbes, Edward C. Feb 20, 1873 - June 22, 1955
Forbes, Mary Jo Holmes 1907 - 1929 wife of Lewis H. Forbes
Forbes, Pauline R. Dillon (Mother)  Jan 31, 1955
Ford, Augusta see Molloy
Ford, Eugene L., Jr. Jan 10, 1884 - July 22, 1885
Ford, Manda L. Nov 30, 1832 - Jan 26, 1882
Ford, Thomas S. Apr 30, 1832 - Oct 10, 1896
Forsythe, Edna B. 1887 -           with Rev. James M. Forsythe
Forsythe, James M., Rev. 1885 - 1942 with Edna B. Forsythe
Foster, Beatrice Sep 9, 1921 - June 2, 1951
Foster, Catherine Wade 1877 - 1941
Foster, Charley Thomas 1935  with David Milton Foster & Martha Frances Foster
Foster, David Milton 1931  with Martha Frances Foster & Charley Thomas Foster
Foster, Henry E. 1875 - 1954
Foster, Infant 1959
Foster, Isabel Isaacs Jan 11, 1860 - Mar 7, 1936
Foster, Jo Ella Oct 23, 1952 - Jan 20, 1953
Foster, John May 25, 1900 - Mar 23, 1960 with Linne Sue Foster
Foster, Linne Sue Oct 7, 1897 - May 30, 1959 with John Foster
Foster, Martha Frances 1925  with David Milton Foster & Charley Thomas Foster
Foster, O Fallon see Staley
Foster, Patty Ann 1941 - 1949
Foster, Sarah E. Feb 15, 1882 - June 1973
Foster, Sherley July 30, 1951 - Dec 10, 1951
Foster, William T. Aug 3, 1858 - May 29, 1944 with Isabel Isaacs Foster
Foutch, Eva Cunningham Jan 16, 1889 - Apr 25, 1957 with William Lester Foutch
Foutch, William Lester June 23, 1888 - May 4, 1943 with Eva Cunningham Foutch
Fowler, Katie see Cranor
Fowler, Sara Major              died June 18, 1909 with Thomas B. Fowler, George F. Cranor & Katie Fowler Cranor
Fowler, Thomas B.                  July 7, 1836 - Oct 19, 1894 with Sara Major Fowler, George F. Cranor, & Katie Fowler Cranor
Fox, Alma Pfeil May 16, 1884 - Mar 1975 with William J. Fox
Fox, Belle see Brothers
Fox, Bettie Gum Oct 8, 1872 - May 20, 1944
Fox, Charles R. Sep 21, 1866 - Aug 27, 1937 with Rosa B. Fox
Fox, Ersie see Brothers
Fox, Henry Lee Feb 4, 1863 - Feb 25, 1952 with Bettie Gum Fox
Fox, J. E. Apr 26, 1894 - Sep 29, 1898 on stone with Josie E. Fox
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Fox, J. [John] E.                                  (no dates)  husb of Suzie E. Fox - with Vera Mai Windrow & Vera Belle Windrow - CSA
Fox, John Henry July 5, 1940 Tenn. Cockswain U. S. Navy
Fox, John Thurman Feb 27, 1891 - Apr 24, 1950
Fox, Johnie F. Nov 1, 1869 - Feb 1, 1873 son of William & Tennessee Fox
Fox, Joseph E. 1878 - 1909
Fox, Josie E. [Ewing] Jan 20, 1871 - Sep 17, 1895 wife of W. D. Fox on stone with J. E. Fox
Fox, Maggie E. dates illegible
Fox, Rosa B. Dec 6, 1872 with Charles R. Fox
Fox, Sarah see Knox
Fox, Suzie no date wife of J. E. Fox - with Vera Mai Windrow & Vera Bell Windrow
Fox, Walter D. July 4, 1870 - Dec 7, 1912
Fox, Walter W. Nov 14, 1891 - Feb 28, 1892 son of H. L. & Bettie Fox
Fox, William J. Dec 13, 1884 - Dec 7, 1963 with Alma Pfeil Fox
Fox, William R. [Aug 1, 1860] - died Nov 11 1887 aged 27 yrs 3 mo & 10 days
Francis, Ann Wilburn Sep 15, 1921 - Feb 19, 1963
Frank, Edna see Neal
Franklin, James Calvin Oct 6, 1869 - Dec 18, 1947 with Nannie Morris Franklin
Franklin, Nannie Morris Feb 13, 1871 - July 14, 1914 with James Calvin Franklin
Franklin, Sarah see Mullins
Frazier, Amanda see Kimbro
Frazier, Virgie Williams Apr 22, 1881 with W. R. Frazier
Frazier, W. R. May 12, 1874 - Sep 3, 1942 with Virgie Williams Frazier
Frazier, William E. [Mar 11, 1905] - buried Jan 31, 1965
Frazier, William E., Jr. Mar 11, 1905 - Jan 30, 1965 Tenn. Pvt US Army   WW II
Freas, Mary F. May 19, 1849 - July 3, 1890 wife of Dr. Samuel H. Freas
Freas, Owen Died July 21, 1873, aged 8 mo & 10 days
Freas, Samuel H., Dr. Jan 8, 1843 - May 29, 1877 husb of Mary F. Freas
Freeman, Cora see Davies
Freeman, James B. Mar 1, 1875 - Feb 18, 1949
Freeman, John Leiper Apr 18, 1894 - Oct 16, 1944
Freeman, L. D. Apr 11, 1837 - Sep 24, 1912
Freeman, Mary W. Oct 4, 1838 - Mar 15, 1915
Freeman, Nancy Jan 2, 1800 - Jan 20, 1865
Freeman, Sallie B. June 19, 1861 - Mar 5, 1952
Freeman, W. M. Dec 9, 1861 - Apr 21, 1904
Frick, Belle H. 1859 - 1937
Frierson, Lizzie M. 1847 - 1934
Frierson, Mary see Burton
Frierson, Robert M. [Moore] 1843 - 1894 [CSA widow’s pension app. - Lizzie Anne Frierson]
Frizzell, Gertrude Vaughan May 26, 1888 - May 9, 1954
Frizzell, Julia see Latimer
Frizzell, L. E. Apr 29, 1883 - Oct 14, 1931
Frost, Amanda C. Nov 11, 1836 - Mar 12, 1854 see John W. Frost
Frost, Catherin Caldeonia Pritchett    1886 - 1918 wife of Nathan H. Frost
Frost, Clifton C. Aug 27, 1859 - Nov 9, 1885
Frost, Glenn N. 1888 - 1926 with Mattie J. Coleman Frost
Frost, John W. Sep 19, 1832 - May 28, 1863 see Amanda C. Frost
Frost, Mattie J. Coleman Jan 12, 1861 - Mar 15, 1926 with Glenn N. Frost
Frost, N. H. Feb 17, 1830 - Aug 23, 1878
Frost, Nettie see Bell
Fuggitt, Emmar Sep 23, 1961
Fulks, Euin Jasper June 4, 1884 - June 3, 1950 with Myrtle Oren Fulks
Fulks, Myrtle Oren Apr 24, 1887 - April 1984 with Euin Jasper Fulks
Fuller, Altie see Harris
Fuller, Bailey Elijah May 19, 1896 - Dec 15, 1992 with Grace Alexander Fuller
Fuller, Cleveland Odell 1885 - 1930 husb of Myrtle Hopkins Fuller



-406-

Evergreen Cemetery cont’d

Fuller, Elizabeth see Ogles
Fuller, Grace Alexander Oct 13, 1908 - Mar 4, 1994 with Bailey Elijah Fuller
Fuller, Infant died 1953 
Fuller, James T. 1891 - 1927
Fuller, Myrtle Hopkins 1887 - 19    wife of Cleveland Odell Fuller
Fuller, Robert W. 1880 - 1922
Fuller, Susan Laura Bugg (Mother)   1856 - 1918 wife of Booker R. Fuller
Fuqua, Elbert L. 1881 - 1947 with Frances E. Fuqua
Fuqua, Frances E. 1885 - 1959 with Elbert L. Fuqua
Fuqua, Mary Allene see Steven
Fuqua, R. L. (no dates)
Fuqua, Vera see Shipp
Furgason, Frances E. Dement 1894 - 1921 wife of A. P. Furgason
Fuston, Allie N. Dec 29, 1872 - July 5, 1946
Fuston, Annie Cannon died Oct 30, 1945 wife of A. N. Fuston
Fuston, Belle see Mears
Fuston, S. Del Oct 20, 1889 - Dec 3, 1949
Gaines, Ella  Jan 28, 1952
Gaines, Phillip Elmo, Jr. [Nov 30, 1910 - July 29, 1990]   TN Pvt   U.S.  Air Force
Gaither, Myrtis P. Aug 17, 1910 - Jan 7, 1988 with Thomas E. Gaither
Gaither, Thomas E. Nov 23, 1899 - Feb 25, 1962 with Myrtis P. Gaither
Gallaway, Martha E. June 10, 1823 - Feb 27, 1850 wife of L. G. Gallaway
Gambill, Hugh M. Oct 30, 1882 - June 23, 1965 buried June 25, 1965 with Maggie Lela Gambill
Gambill, Maggie Lela Apr 23, 1883 -        with Hugh M. Gambill
Gamewell, Frances Martin 1883 - 19     with William Early Gamewell
Gamewell, John Hugh Sep 9, 1876 - Jan 16, 1939
Gamewell, Nancy Lavinia July 12, 1946 - July 7, 1921
Gamewell, William Early 1878 - 1943 with Frances Martin Gamewell
Gammons, Charity 1881 -1956 with Grant Gammons
Gammons, Grant 1872 - 1955 with Charity Gammons
Ganaway, Hattie W. (Mother)r Nov 25, 1859 - Jan 29, 1905 wife of King Ganaway
Ganaway, Till F. 1870 - June 6, 1914
Gannaway, Benjamin F. Sep 10, 1873 - July 23, 1964 with Mary Tarpley Gannaway
Gannaway, Delia Ransom May 20, 1878 - Sep 5, 1950
Gannaway, India T. Mar 12, 1869 - June 28, 1959
Gannaway, John B. Aug 2, 1860 - Sep 15, 1943
Gannaway, Mary Tarpley Nov 13, 1879 - Dec 15, 1960 with Benjamin F. Gannaway
Gannaway, Richard B. Sep 25, 1837 - Sep 7, 1867
Gannon, ? Sep 14, 1950 - Sep 14, 1950
Gannon, Andrew D. Apr 6, 1938 Tenn. PVT US ARMY
Gannon, Andrew Jackson “Jack” [Newspaper of 1931 states he was 75 and buried in Evergreen]
Gannon, Annie Helen Sep 29, 1893 with Leroy Columbus Gannon
Gannon, Donnie Oct 22, 1873 - May 1, 1938 with Stokes Gannon
Gannon, Fred Mitchell 1898 - 1928
Gannon, Geneva 1884 - 1958 wife of Joe J. Gannon
Gannon, Joe J. 1881 - 1928 husb of Geneva Gannon
Gannon, John W. Aug 30, 1889 - Jan 23, 1928
Gannon, Leroy Columbus Mar 2, 1884 - Apr 13, 1951 wiith Annie Helen Gannon
Gannon, Mamie died Feb 22, 19 (32?)
Gannon, Mrs. A. J. (no dates)
Gannon, Stokes Mar 8, 1860 - Aug 1, 1932 with Donnie Gannon
Garant, Barbara Lee                     1937 - 1938 with Francis J. Garant, Candis A. Garant, Henry F. Garant & Elsie Pearl Garant
Garant, Candis A.                 [Nov 15,] 1889 - [Sep] 1962 with Francis J. Garant, Henry F. Garant, 

             Elsie Pearl Garant, & Barbara Lee Garant
Garant, Elsie Pearl                       1913 -      with Francis J. Garant, Candis A. Garant, Henry F. Garant & Barbara Lee Garant
Garant, Francis J.                   1889 - 1939 with Candis A. Garant, Henry F. Garant, Elsie Pearl Garrant, & Barbara Lee Garant
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Garant, Henry F.                     1913 - 1960 with Francis J. Garant, Candis A. Garant, Elsie Pearl Garant & Barbara Lee Garant
Garland, Joseph Clifford Apr 29, 1877 - Mar 7, 1954
Garland, Lucille Hargrove Aug 8, 1891 - May 10, 1961
Garner, Arthur May 27, 1884 - Oct 10, 1951 with Dona A. Garner
Garner, Belle 1864 - 1957
Garner, Buford Mar 13, 1908 -          with Mona Marie Garner
Garner, Clara Sexton 1869 - 1925 with Hugh B. Garner
Garner, Claude F. 1907 - 1926
Garner, Dona A. Jan 31, 1885 - Mar 20, 1958 with Arthur Garner
Garner, Elizabeth C. 1909 - 1937
Garner, Hugh B. 1868 - 1951  with Clara Sexton Garner
Garner, L. D. July 26, 1873 - July 15, 1935
Garner, Lela see McNeil
Garner, Mona Marie July 17, 1908 - Jan 1, 1956 with Buford Garner
Garrett, Annie Pippin Mar 10, 1864 - Apr 12, 1905 wife of W. B. Garrett
Garrett, Clarence A. Nov 19, 1941 Tenn. Pvt US Army
Garrett, James Don Feb 19, 1881 -           with Maira Jackson Garrett & James Don Garrett, Jr.
Garrett, James Don, Jr.      Aug 26, 1923 - Aug 15, 1960 with Maira Jackson Garrett & James Don  

              Garrett; Tenn. 245 Base UnitA AF WW II
Garrett, James Wendel Nov 14, 1858 - Dec 11, 1859 son of W. B. & Phoebe Garrett
Garrett, John J., M.D. Oct 12, 1870 - Sep 17, 1929
Garrett, Joseph Eaton July 23, 1855 - Oct 23, 1856 son of W. G. & Phoebe Garrett
Garrett, Lula A., Mrs. 1880 - 1965 buried June 16, 1965
Garrett, Maira Jackson July 19, 1896 -          with James Don Garrett, Jr. & James Don Garrett
Garrett, Martha B. Nov 16, 1884 - July 6, 1964 with Robert C. Garrett, M.D.
Garrett, Phoebe born in Ohio Nov 25, 1826 - Jan 27, 1862 consort of W. B. Garrett
Garrett, Robert C., M.D. Aug 23, 1872 - July 2, 1952 with Martha B. Garrett
Garrett, W. B. Dec 27, 1853 - Dec 31, 1894
Garrett, W. B. [1823] - died Oct 28, 1874, aged 51 years
Garvin, Eliza 1898 -          with John E. Garvin
Garvin, John E. 1884 - 1947 with Eliza Garvin
Gaston, Mary (Mother) 1892 - 1947
Gattis, Cassie 1871 - 1946
Gattis, I. N. 1866 - 1939
Gattis, Thomas 1899 - 1922
Gebers, Hans H. June 17, 1884 - Feb 1, 1928
Gentry, Bettie Pearcy 1881 - 1918 wife of W. G. Gentry
Gentry, Edward Nov 26, 1826 - Oct 10, 1903
George, Bettie B. 1895 - 1950 with Bob E. George
George, Bob E. 1896 -            with Bettie B. George
George, Robert Clarence July 7, 1899 - Apr 19, 1963
George, Sallie see Preston
George, Sarah C. 1864 - 1943 with Tillman George
George, Tillman 1860 - 1924 with Sarah C. George
Gerhardt, H. (#14   100F) Dec 5, 1851 - Feb 28, 1908
Gerhardt, Mary R. Nov 5, 1884 - May 21, 1964
Gerhardt, William T. Mar 15, 1881 - July 13, 1961
Gibson, Carthell (?) 1907 -1940
Gibson, Laura see Pate
Gilbert, Bertha J. 1891 -         with Robert B. Gilbert
Gilbert, C. H., Capt. Apr 15, 1827 - Dec 27, 1882
Gilbert, John F., Sr. Jan 31, 1838 - June 2, 1914 with Virginia K. Gilbert - [newspaper:  came to

    Murfreesboro from Illinois at age of 19]
Gilbert, John Frederick May 21, 1880 - May 9, 1930
Gilbert, Kate Batey 1882 - 1950 with Thomas R. Gilbert
Gilbert, Lena Richardson see Green
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Gilbert, Pocahontas W. 1841 - 1919
Gilbert, Robert B. 1887 - 1958 with Bertha J. Gilbert
Gilbert, Thomas R. 1866 - 1924 with Kate Batey Gilbert
Gilbert, Virginia K. Oct 27, 1838 - June 6, 1925 with John F. Gilbert
Giles, Edward A. July 28, 1851 - Mar 18, 1920 with Nannie Ralston Giles
Giles, Nannie Ralston Agu 10, 1859 -        with Edward A. Giles
Gilley, A. T.  Tag Mar 19, 1877 - Feb 19, 1958
Gilley, James William Mar 2, 1917 - Jan 15, 1959 Tenn. Tec 4 US Army   WW II
Gilley, Jennie P. Aug 28, 1873 - June 20, 1961
Gilley, Jesse P. Oct 13, 1875 - Oct 25, 1955
Gilley, Mary Mankin Sep 2, 1878 - Mar 18, 1943
Gilley, Robert P. Dec 16, 1913 - Nov 10, 1958
Gilman, Charles W. 1869 - 1953
Gilmer, Mildred see Hord
Gilmore (?), ___ (mother) Apr 17, 1865 - Apr 22, 1921
Gilmore (?), E. May Williams (mother)   1905 - 1933
Gilmore, Elizabeth May 27, 1900 - Mar 28, 1928
Gilmore, Flora July 7, 1891 - Apr 13, 1936
Gilmore, Kate see Todd
Gilmore, Louise Sep 27, 1903 - Apr 27, 1925
Giltner, Frances Wood June 22, 1874 - Jan 18, 1941
Giltner, Gideon Blackburn, Dr. Apr 19, 1863 - Dec 16, 1940
Given, Charles R. 1877 - 1956 with Zora Woods Given
Given, Zora Woods 1882 - 1963 with Charles R. Given
Givens, Bettie Lee Sep 11, 1868 - July 30, 1951 with M. D. Givens
Givens, M. D. Sep 15, 1866 - July 11, 1956 with Bettie Lee Givens
Givens, Nota Mai see Hall
Glaze, Collins 1884 - 1963 with Marie A. Glaze
Glaze, Marie A. Apr 28, 1888 - Jan 1975 with Collins Glaze
Glenn, Camiller Nance 1878 - 1946
Glenn, Marie Beard Dromgoole Oct 17, 1884 - Apr 1976 dau of Capt. Richard Beard & Marie Louise Dromgoole
Glenn, W. Frank, III Nov 9, 1904 - Feb 3, 1963   son of W. Frank Glenn, Jr. & Marie Beard Glenn
Goard, Charlie Washington Sep 30, 1902 - Jan 19, 1952 with Rudie Lee Rogers Goard
Goard, Maggie May 21, 1872 - Apr 4, 1952 with Monrow Goard
Goard, Monrow Apr 17, 1871 - Jun e7, 1926 with Maggie Goard
Goard, Rudie Lee Rogers Feb 20, 1903 - Jan 11, 1947 with Charlie Washington Goard
Gobelet, A. A.  Dooley 1879 - 1960
Gobelet, Betty Deere 1885 - 1958
Gobelet, E. J. Aug 1, 1855 - July 22, 1919
Gobelet, Flora Mar 18, 1914 infant dau of O. O. & Grace Gobelet
Gobelet, Grace Ruth Mar 29, 1900 - Jan 9, 1957
Gobelet, Grace W. Feb 22, 1890 - Apr 2, 1914 wife of O. O. Gobelet
Gobelet, Lola Dec 28, 1885 - Aug 15, 1930 wife of J. M. Gobelet
Gobelet, Mrs. E. J. Oct 31, 1852 - Jan 26, 1940
Gobelet, Sophia see Johnson
Gober, Manerva died Dec 1, 1895
Godbey, Effie see Lewis
Goforth, William Sam (Father) 1885 - 1958
Goldstein, Bessie, Mrs. died Nov 1887 & infant -  Our mother 
Goldstein, David 1893 - 1942 with Flora Goldstein
Goldstein, Flora 1895 -          with David Goldstein
Goldstein, Infant Oct 1918 dau of David & Flora Goldstein
Gooch, Hal Law 1901 - 1958 with Kathleen McKee Gooch
Gooch, Kathleen McKee 1904 - 1941 with Hal Law Gooch
Goode, Sarah D. Perry         b. Yazoo Co., MS Oct 9, 1845 - d. Franklin Co., TN June 28, 1869 wife of E.S. Goode
Goodloe, Rebekah see Jetton
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Goodrum, James B. 1903 - 1924
Goodwin, Lera Hoover 1902 - 1945
Goodwin, William T. 1898 - 1952
Gorder, Lucille 1919 - 1927
Gordon, Scott Nov 15, 1863 - Apr 15, 1898
Gosser, Franklin I. 1867 - 1933
Gosser, Sally Will Smithson (no dates) wife of Franklin I. Gosser
Gott, John Richard, MD 1875 - 1949 with Zella Moore Gott
Gott, Zella Moore 1873 - 1963 with John Richard Gott
Gould, Patricia Joan Oct 2, 1945
Gowin, Drewey W. Oct 31, 1864 - Sep 29, 1906
Gowin, Emma see Poff
Gowin, James M. May 11, 1841 - Dec 16, 1925   Co. B, 33 Regt.  INDIANA
Graham, Angie Armstrong Sep 30, 1888 - Jan 1976 with William T. Graham
Graham, Charles R., Dr. June 3, 1878 - May 29, 1907 with Minnie Lee J. Graham
Graham, Charlotte Nov 26, 1902 - Jan 19, 1905
Graham, Debra Lynn Sep 1, 1864 infant?
Graham, Joe B. Feb 4, 1961
Graham, Josie Wilder 1863 - 1930
Graham, Minnie Lee J. May 21, 1949 with Dr. Charles R. Graham
Graham, Pauline see Timbs
Graham, Sarah Elizabeth Sloan Mar 16, 1917 - July 15, 1960
Graham, William T. Aug 7, 1886 - Feb 12, 1952 with Angie Armstrong Graham
Granor, Jimmie T. 1863 - 1939
Graves, Bessie W. Aug 27, 1891 - May 1976 with Robt. Neal Graves
Graves, Margaret Helen 1934 - 1938
Graves, Mary E. see Nelson
Graves, Robt. Neal 1880 - 1961 with Bessie W. Graves
Gray, Alice Cantrell July 14, 1871 - Aug 22, 1942
Gray, Allie W. Jan 1, 1866 - Mar 5, 1894
Gray, Anna Elizabeth July 27, 1890 - Feb 13, 1912 dau of J. H. & M. A. Gray
Gray, Helen Nov 27, 1925 - July 7, 1926
Gray, Homer L. 1896 -        with Willie Mai Ferrell Gray
Gray, Howard Douglas Apr 23, 1914 - Aug 14, 1943
Gray, J. E. 1885 - 1915
Gray, Jessie Eva Feb 3, 1909 - June 29, 1935
Gray, John H., Jr. June 15, 1901 - Sep 7, 1947
Gray, John Henry May 17, 1865 - Nov 5, 1929
Gray, Maggie (mother) 1881 - 1931 with W. Walter Gray & Walter O. Gray
Gray, Martha see Coleman
Gray, Mary Elizabeth Apr 13, 1914 - Sep 10, 1919
Gray, Mary M. July 25, 1897 with W. M. (Bill) Gray
Gray, Mattie see Rowlette
Gray, Sallie Butler 1934 infant of Marie & Ellis Gray
Gray, W. M. (Bill) Apr 13, 1894 - Apr 12, 1958 with Mary M. Gray
Gray, W. Walter (father) Dec 3, 1881 - May 1972 with Maggie Gray & Walter O. Gray
Gray, Walter O. (brother) 1915 - 1934 with W. Walter Gray & Maggie Gray
Gray, Willie Mai Ferrell 1895 - 1957
Graynor, A. P. died Nov 11, 1931
Green, Ann W. 1841 - 1928 wife of Jas. G. Green
Green, David A. Apr 15, 1957
Green, Etta see Robertson
Green, Frank E. (no dates) Co # 23 Kansas Inf - Sp. Amer. War
Green, J. Monroe Apr 25, 1877 - July 12, 1956
Green, Jas. G. 1843 - 1928 husb of Ann W. Green
Green, Lena Richardson Gilbert Oct 14, 1886 - Aug 6, 1964
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Green, Lura Arms 1908 - 1947
Green, Lyda Kelton Bradford Sep 13, 1922 - Aug 20, 1950
Green, Madge Young Feb 8, 1906 - June 18, 1943 wife of Tyler B. Green
Green, Nannie Ward Nov 23, 1882 - Nov 3, 1911 wife of G. M. [George Mathews] Green 

   [News-Banner: b. in Smyrna Apr 23, 1862, dau of W. E. Ward]
Green, Otto [June 26, 1907] 1903 - [Mar] 1964
Green, Sallie see Hackney
Green, Sam T. 1873 - 1945
Green, Stella Allen 1879 - 1930
Greer, John Mar 15, 1874 - Aug 4, 1924
Gregory, Betty S. Mar 19, 1861 - Jan 31, 1958
Gresham, A. G. 1832 - 1876
Gresham, Anna M. see Selph
Gresham, Annie May May 19, 1869 - Oct 27, 1948
Gresham, Deborah S. Sep 12, 1873 - Sep 26, 1938
Gresham, Ella see Blackman
Gresham, James M. Jan 23, 1868 - Dec 11, 1937
Gresham, Mittie 1834 - 1905 wife of A. G. Gresham
Gresham, William I. Jan 7, 1870 - July 16, 1955
Griffin, Jimmie & Flora died 1875 & 1881 children of J. T. & V. L. Griffin
Griffin, Mollie see King
Griffin, Virginia Lillard 1842 - 1881 wife of J. T. Griffin
Griffis, Odilein A. 1892 - 1961
Grigg, Auntie July 29, 1850 - Sep 9, 1941
Grigg, Imogene May 11, 1901 -         
Grigg, Mattie Lowe Jan 25, 1854 - Dec 8, 1912 wife of Dr. S. C. Grigg
Grigg, Paul Sep 13, 1895 -           
Grigg, Price July 1, 1849 - June 4, 1903
Grigg, S. C., Dr. May 14, 1850 in Wilson Co. - Dec 9, 1914, 2nd wife, Miss Willie Jackson
Grimes, Mary see Patton
Grimmlett, Emma Christine Jan 6, 1887 - Jan 2, 1917
Grimmlett, J. N., Mrs. Mar 15, 1847 - Nov 2, 1918
Grimmlett, J. N. Sep 23, 1845 - Oct 5, 1922
Grimmlett, Mary E. (no dates)
Groom, Mollie P. Oct 17, 1863 - Nov 21, 1944
Groom, Robert T. Jan 24, 1894 - Oct 2, 1949
Grooms, Sherrel M. Feb 28 - July 13, 1957
Grubbs, Alma see Phillips
Guffie, Sara see Tucker
Gum, Bettie see Fox
Gum, John A., Sr. Nov 3, 1827 - Mar 21, 1904 with Martha Wade Gum
Gum, Kate McKnight 1887 -        with William Henry Gum
Gum, Martha Wade Dec 5, 1835 - June 28, 1897 with John A. Gum, Sr.
Gum, Mollie                  [Feb 27, 1865] - Aug 29, 1886, aged 21 yrs 6 mo & 2 days, dau of J. A. & Martha Gum
Gum, William Henry 1865 -       with Kate McKnight Gum
Gumm, Clemmie W. Baugh 1857 - 1895 wife of W. T. Gumm
Gumm, Joe Miller Thompson 1886 - 1905 wife of R. E. Gumm
Gumm, John H. May 17, 1877 - Aug 8, 1913 son of J. A. & Martha Gumm
Gumm, Laura 1860 - 1928 dau of J. A. & Martha Gumm
Gumm, Lucy see McKnight
Gumm, Nannie W. see Rion
Gumm, Susie see Finlayson
Gumm, William T. 1854 - 1906 son of J. A. & Martha Gumm
Hackney, Norman Jan 9, 1875 - Apr 29, 1929
Hackney, Sallie Green June 1, 1877 - Jan 19, 1953 with Norman Hackney
Hadaway, Douglas Wendel Aug 27, 1898
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Hagan, Opal J. see McGowan
Haigler, Rebbie Jean June 29, 1950
Hale, Ada Jarman July 23, 1852 - June 1, 1913
Hale, Addie C. Oct 7, 1869 - Aug 2, 1951 mother of Charles W. Hale
Hale, Alden 1871 - 1940
Hale, Allie Crook Dec 18, 1876 - Nov 15, 1959
Hale, Charles W. Mar 5, 1888 - July 22, 1934 son of Addie C. Hale
Hale, Elizabeth Murrell 1909 - 1910
Hale, Elizabeth S. 1880 - 1961
Hale, Emily J. Dec 12, 1861 - Jan 30, 1931 with William S. Hale
Hale, Harriett Jones Thompson 1868 - 1949
Hale, James H.  June 30, 1952
Hale, John Robert Feb 19, 1839 - Dec 20, 1910
Hale, Kate Thomas 1874 - 1963
Hale, Katherine 1913 - 1913
Hale, Lura Dec 24, 1877 - Dec 17, 1954
Hale, Octa Jarman see Sparks
Hale, Richard Thomas 1916 - 1965        buried Jan 18, 1965
Hale, Robert Walter June 22, 1873 - Sep 5, 1958
Hale, William S. Dec 29, 1856 - Mar 13, 1917 with Emily J. Hale
Hale, William Thomas 1875 - 1938
Haley, Aubrey S. Dec 22, 1924 - Mar 26, 1945 Tenn. Cpl 743 Tank Bn   WW II
Haley, Barney 1874 - 1920 with Mary Haley
Haley, Bell H. 1887 - 1964
Haley, Chas 1851 - 1931
Haley, Christine Aug 7, 1926 - Feb 12, 1940
Haley, E. W. 1873 - 1940
Haley, Hattie F. Dec 29, 1872 -         with Joseph C. Haley
Haley, J. M. 1881 - 1960
Haley, Joseph C. Apr 1, 1863 - July 25, 1940
Haley, Joseph M. Mar 4, 1847 - June 19, 1913
Haley, Lige [1877] - died Apr 30, 1961 aged 84 years 
Haley, Lou, Mrs. 1861 - 1929
Haley, Mary 1874 - 1961 with Barney Haley
Haley, Mary Elizabeth Jan 6-7, 1929
Haley, Mrs. E. W. 1880 - 1931
Haley, Mrs. J. M. Feb 1849 - July 14, 1921
Haley, Oscar L. 1892 - 1952
Haley, Van Harrell Oct 2-25, 1937
Hall, Ada F. 1878 -        with William E. Hall
Hall, Alta see Northcott
Hall, Bertha see Travis
Hall, Charles O. July 11, 1877 - Apr 23, 1947 with Hattie M. Hall
Hall, Charles Ray Feb 22, 1912 - Feb 18, 1951
Hall, Cora M. 1895 - 19     with M. Clyde Hall
Hall, Elizabeth June 21, 1812 - Oct 21, 1878
Hall, Emma see Martin
Hall, Emma L. Wrather Jan 3, 1866 - June 20, 1926 wife of J. A. Hall
Hall, Erly B. 1886 - 1950
Hall, Ernest Howard buried Mar 15, 1965
Hall, Eunice Florida July 18, 1879 - Oct 22, 1960
Hall, Flemmon, Jr. May 11, 1884 - Oct 6, 1884
Hall, Flemmon, Rev. Oct 20, 1828 - Jan 26, 1910 [Methodist Minister]
Hall, Frances E. Oct 27, 1848 - Apr 6, 1922 wife of W. A. Hall
Hall, Francis see McKnight
Hall, Frank Oct 16, 1922 - Aug 20, 1957 Tenn. First Lieut. Armor NG US    WW II



-412-

Evergreen Cemetery cont’d

Hall, George Sep 3, 1902 - Nov 28, 1924
Hall, Hattie M. Mar 27, 1884 - Sep 26, 1961 with Charles O. Hall
Hall, Henderson 1841 - Feb 13, 1907  Husband 
Hall, Irvin Apr 4, 1873 - Oct 26, 1938
Hall, J. A. Dec 25, 1865 - June 1936 husb of Emma L. Wrather Hall
Hall, J. G. Aug 4, 1852 - Feb 5, 1919 husb of Margaret J. Hall
Hall, J. M. 1871 - 1937 with Lula Hall
Hall, Jake C. 1861 - 1938
Hall, James T., Jr. July 27, 1956 - Jan 20, 1960
Hall, John L. 1855 - 1913 with Sarah M. Hall
Hall, John S. Aug 22, 1865 - Mar 26, 1891
Hall, Lou see Crockett
Hall, Lula 1877 - 1959 with J. M. Hall
Hall, Lula J. Jan 28, 1874 - Jan 13, 1894
Hall, M. Clyde 1892 - 1959 with Cora M. Hall
Hall, Maggie S. Aug 14, 1896 - Jun 14, 1898 dau of J. L. & S. M. Hall
Hall, Margaret B. June 3, 1872 - Nov 1, 1961
Hall, Margaret J. July 19, 1858 - July 21, 1930 wife of J. G. Hall
Hall, Marie E. 1890 - 1961 with Oscar Z. Hall
Hall, Marietta see Mosby
Hall, Mary see Vaughter
Hall, Mary C. Jan 18, 1849 - June 18, 1936
Hall, Myrtle Ball died Mar 7, 1940 wife of J. A. Hall
Hall, Nota Mai Givens Apr 7, 1891 - Mar 28, 1958 m. Jan 25, 1914 William Drury Hall
Hall, Oscar Z. Dec 12, 1889 - Nov, 1976 with Marie E. Hall
Hall, Robin Michelle 1961 - 1965
Hall, Ruth see Ferguson
Hall, Sam B. Nov 23, 1878- Jan 23, 1954
Hall, Sarah see Arnette
Hall, Sarah M. 1864 - 1927 with John L. Hall
Hall, Sophronia Barrett Aug 28, 1863 - Apr 19, 1961
Hall, Thelma Louise July 4, 1913 - Sep 9, 1918
Hall, William A. Dec 25, 1847 - Nov 20, 1914 husb of Frances E. Hall
Hall, William Drury Oct 15, 1886 - Oct 14, 1960 m. Jan 25, 1914, Nota Mai Givens Hall 
Hall, William E. 1870 - 1948 with Ada F. Hall
Hall, William Randolph Mar 22, 1868 - June 27, 1954
Halley, Rella, Mrs. (no dates)
Halliberton, James R. (no dates)
Halliburton, Mattie Cunningham (Mama)      1861 - 1952 with John Elam Hallyburton
Hallyburton, John Elam (Papa) 1861 - 1923 with Mattie Cunningham Hallyburton
Hallyburton, Lula Mae 1891 - 1941
Hallyburton, Tennie Wharton 1891 - 1935
Halter, Helen see Sullivan
Hambaugh, Elizabeth M. 1912 - 1947
Hames, Broaden (Father) died May 17, 1887
Hamilton, Emily see Hill
Hampton, Martha Jane 1863 - 1938
Hancock, Branch see Craig
Hancock, Carrie see Whitson
Hancock, Catharine Dec 7, 1798 - July 28, 1885
Hancock, Christine see Woods
Hancock, E. D., Jr. 1868 - 1939
Hancock, Erasmus Darwin, Sr. Oct 9, 1822 - Dec 13, 1891 husb of Fanny Dickinson Murfree Hancock
Hancock, Essie 1866 - 1950
Hancock, Fannie see Cannon
Hancock, Fanny Dickinson Murfree   May 4, 1834 - Oct 26, 1906 wife of Erasmus Darwin Hancock, Sr.
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Hancock, J. G. 1874 - 1941
Hancock, Mary M. Sep 22, 1864 - Aug 11, 1870
Hand, Arthur W., Jr. Feb 3, 1953 - Feb 5, 1954
Hand, John E. Mar 10, 1920 - Dec 17, 1944 Texas Tech 5 707 Tank Bn   WW II
Handley, Herbert C. Jan 2, 1937 - Apr 15, 1956 Tenn. SN US Navy
Handley, Sallie 1875 - 1955
Haney, Frankie Lee June 13, 1947
Haney, Sarah F. Dec 3, 1922 - May 3, 1923
Hankins, Kate Powell Nov 9, 1887 - Dec 9, 1957
Hansberry, Edward G. 1873 - 1936 with Lula J. Hansberry
Hansberry, Lula J. 1878 - 19      with Edward G. Hansberry
Hardcastle, G. L. June 12, 1854 - June 29, 1909
Hardcastle, Lou Byrn (Mother) June 6, 1860 - Oct 30, 1947
Hardcastle, Minnie May see Haynes
Harding, Dee Selph (mother) 1859 - 1921
Harding, Ellen Amy see Hill
Harding, G. S. 1854 - 1922
Harding, Giles Dec 19, 1904 - Dec 17, 1911 son of G. S. & L. R. Harding
Harding, Hallie Hartman Aug 20, 1891 - Nov 30, 1935
Harding, John E. Oct 18, 1905 - May 27, 1911
Harding, John W. (Jack) 1913 - 1944
Harding, Lorena H. 1862 - 1932
Harding, Mabel DuBois 1905 -         [SSDI: Oct 1, 1905 - Apr 6, 2000 in Fayetteville, TN]
Harding, Mary Blackman 1822 - 1913 wife of Giles Scales Harding
Harding, Mary Delle Apr 27, 1921 - Jan 11, 1923 dau of W. B. & Hallie Harding
Harding, Mattie H. July 4, 1869 - Apr 12, 1926
Harding, Medicus Ransom 1891 - 1961
Harding, Paul L. 1915 - 1935
Harding, Virginia Ann 1934 - 1935
Harding, William B., Jr. 1932 - 1950
Harding, William B. 1890 - 1946
Hare, Clara see Harris
Hare, Ella Feb 22, 1856 - June 13, 1939 with John Hare
Hare, Hallie Aug 5, 1887 - Sep 9, 1888 dau of J. H. & Ella Hare
Hare, John Oct 21, 1859 - June 29, 1903 with Ella Hare
Hargis, James W. (Father) July 20, 1881 - Nov 30, 1952
Hargrove, Frederick Michael June 30, 1955
Hargrove, Hollis F. 1897 - 1958 with Lula W. Hargrove
Hargrove, Lula W. 1902 - 19      with Hollis F. Hargrove
Harlan, Jeff C. 1915 - 1944
Harlan, Zula C. 1883 - 1962
Harley, Carrie see Forbes
Harney, John E. 1896 - 1944
Harper, Mildred Elmore Jan 24, 1922 - July 24, 1924 dau of J. M. & Stella A. Harper
Harrell, Allen T., Jr. Sep 20, 1930 - Sep 25, 1933 
Harrell, Allen T. [Mar 9,] 1899 - [Feb] 1964 with Maryetta D. Harrell
Harrell, Barbara Jean Dec 16, 1951
Harrell, Della see McCullough
Harrell, Frances E. 1874 - 1950
Harrell, Fred E. 1919 - 1963 with Margie M. Harrell
Harrell, J. C. 1872 - 1940
Harrell, Joe P. Apr 13, 1874 -      with Mary Duke Harrell
Harrell, Kittie see Ashley
Harrell, L. D. 1862 - 1933
Harrell, Lera Messick Mar 29, 1876 - Jan 29, 1914 wife of J. C. Harrell
Harrell, Lonnie G. July 21, 1895 - Feb 23, 1923 son of J. C. & Lera Harrell
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Harrell, Margie M. 1926 - _______ with Fred E. Harrell
Harrell, Margurete E. Aug 6-7, 1929
Harrell, Mary Duke Aug 9, 1873 - Jan 1, 1960 with Joe P. Harrell
Harrell, Maryetta D. 1894 -          with Allen T. Harrell [SSDI: Oct 8, 1894 - Jan, 1980 in Nashville, TN]
Harrell, Matilda see Knox
Harrell, Maxie July 20, 1913 - Feb 25, 1920 dau of L. D. & Fannie Harrell
Harrell, Shirley Ann b/d July 15, 1961   
Harrell, Tennie see Earp
Harrell, William F. Sep 2, 1917 - May 31, 1944 Tenn. PFC 180 Inf 45 Inf Div   WW II
Harrell, Youdie see Throneberry
Harrett, Hattie see Lewis
Harriman, Wiley Allen died Sep 26, 1963 
Harris ?, John Morgan Oct 24, 1865 - Sep 19, 1920
Harris ?, Sarah Young July 22, 1872 - Dec 15, 1957
Harris, Ada P. June 16, 1913 - Aug 31, 1962
Harris, Alex Preston                  Sep 13, 1919 - died at US Naval Hosp Portsmouth, VA Feb 2, 1942 

             son of Eula Bell Harris Allman
Harris, Alice see Brown
Harris, Almedia 1874 - 1960
Harris, Altie Fuller 1882 - 1913 wife of C. W. Harris
Harris, Annie Jernigan Dec 23, 1874 - June 28, 1909 with Joe Thomas Harris
Harris, Auval 1902 - 1932
Harris, Bettie Feb 18, 1875 - July 31, 1939
Harris, Buford Coleman Nov 22, 1930 - Sep 28, 1953 Tenn. Sgt 169 Infantry Regt
Harris, Carmack Nov 14, 1910 - Nov 15, 1956 Tenn. Sgt 102 MecZ Cav Recon Sq   WW II
Harris, Clara Hare Oct 3, 1891 - Jan 9, 1964 with Claude C. Harris
Harris, Claude C. May 28, 1889 - Feb 25, 1952 with Clara Hare Harris
Harris, Edgar F. July 16, 1917 - Feb 3, 1961
Harris, Edward L. 1878 - 1932
Harris, Eliza C. Mar 31, 1874 - Aug 16, 1923
Harris, Eva D. Oct 4, 1892 - Jan 1987 with Sam L. Harris
Harris, Hall Sep 11, 1868 - June 11, 1947
Harris, Helen Jane Oct 14 - Dec 3, 1950
Harris, Hugh Lawson Nov 28, 1912 - Mar 24, 1928
Harris, I. M. Jan 6, 1854 - July 25, 1920
Harris, Ina see Ball
Harris, Indiana M. Oct 25, 1894 - Sep 10, 1927
Harris, Infant 1921 Infant of Dr. & Mrs. C. C. Harris
Harris, Infants (no dates) child of Mr. & Mrs. E. E. Harris
Harris, Iola Mar 20, 1925 - drowned Aug 7, 1930 dau of Anna & Larry Harris
Harris, Iona Feb 10, 1923 - drowned Aug 7, 1930 dau of Anna & Larry Harris
Harris, J. E. Aug 23, 1884 - Oct 12, 1918
Harris, J. T., Dr. July 22, 1873 - Aug 4, 1924
Harris, James A., Sr. 1872 - 1954
Harris, James Frederick Mar 26, 1905 - Feb 11, 1929
Harris, Janie Pearl see Dement
Harris, Joe A. 1873 - 1944
Harris, Joe Robt. Aug 28, 1964
Harris, Joe T. 1873 - 1933
Harris, Joe Thomas Sep 9, 1882 - Sep 14, 1933 with Annie Jernigan Harris
Harris, John W. 1862 - 1933 with Ruth S. Harris
Harris, Johnnie McGrew Dec 12, 1880 - June 1969
Harris, Lottie B. 1881 - 1961
Harris, Lytle E. see Kelton
Harris, M. V. 1877 - 1944
Harris, Maggie see Dodson



-415-

Evergreen Cemetery cont’d

Harris, Martha J. June 1, 1837 - Nov 26, 1902
Harris, Mary A. Jan 31, 1842 - Dec 5, 1909 wife of Capt. Simpson Harris
Harris, Melinda Adelaide Jan 18, 1910 - Nov 29, 1918
Harris, Mildred Earlien Sep 4, 1926 - June 18, 1934
Harris, Otey Homer Sep 27, 1887 - June 8, 1952
Harris, Posey V. Oct 17, 1867 - Sep 10, 1890
Harris, Ray Feb 17, 1915 - Aug 6, 1916 dau of Dr. C..C. & Clara Harris
Harris, Robert H. June 23, 1875 - Jan 11, 1944
Harris, Robert Jennings Apr 17, 1856 = Dec 29, 1938
Harris, Ronnie Ray Sep 28, 1948 - Oct 1, 1948
Harris, Ruth S. 1870 - 1940 with John W. Harris
Harris, Sam L. 1888 - 1944 with Eva D. Harris
Harris, Sarah Williams Nov 11, 1884 - Aug 5, 1948
Harris, Simpson May 18, 1833 - June 23, 1898, husband of Mary A. Harris - CSA
Harris, Susie B. July 24, 1877 - Nov 7, 1961
Harris, T. I. 1901 - 1956
Harris, W. (L?) Nov 10, 1833 - Nov 13, 1885
Harris, William Fanning Apr 20, 1911 - Apr 24, 1911 Infant of Mr. & Mrs. E. L. Harris
Harris, Winnie F. 1880 - 1955
Harris, Zora see Wood
Harrison, Annie Barnes Feb 19, 1869 - Nov 1, 1949 with Robert A. Harrison
Harrison, Betty Alexander (Harrison Vault)     1872 - 1956
Harrison, Charlie F. 1870 - 1948 with Lockie H. Harrison
Harrison, Clyda Smith Mar 10, 1890 - Apr 18, 1935
Harrison, Ella McKnight Dec 30, 1909 - Apr 9, 1962 with Price E. Harrison, Sr.
Harrison, Eva Barker Jan 3, 1870 - Jan 14, 1941
Harrison, Gover Dell Apr 8, 1925 - July 18, 1926 child of Mr. & Mrs. G. D. & C. S. Harrison
Harrison, Hallie R. Nov 14, 1905 - May 7, 2002 with Lavert Harrison
Harrison, Henry Clay May 17, 1856 - Dec 17, 1933
Harrison, Infant Feb 24, 1940 dau of Walter Davis & Ellen Boyer Harrison
Harrison, Jane Landers 1850 - 1923 wife of W. R. Harrison
Harrison, Lavert May 24, 1879 - May 24, 1955 with Hallie R. Harrison
Harrison, Lockie H. 1871 - 1946 with Charlie F. Harrison
Harrison, Martha J. see Butler
Harrison, Martha Jane Davis Mar 13, 1836 - Feb 10, 1924 wife of W. C. Harrison
Harrison, Mattie Lou C. 1872 - 1954 with Tom H. Harrison, Sr.
Harrison, Price E., Sr. Dec 29, 1889 - Jan 2, 1963 with Ella McKnight Harrison
Harrison, R. H., Jr. (Harrison Vault)  1899 - 1956
Harrison, R. H., Sr. (Harrison Vault)  1874 - 1941
Harrison, Robert A. Nov 14, 1867 - Oct 25, 1925 with Annie Barnes Harrison
Harrison, Robert Hodge              Apr 8, 1925 - July 5, 1926 child of Mr. & Mrs. G. D. & C. S. Harrison
Harrison, Saleana Sep 9, 1885 - Nov 29, 1954
Harrison, Sara Lou Perkins died Oct 22, 1906 wife of Le Vert Harrison
Harrison, Sarah see Parker
Harrison, Tom H., Sr. 1865 - 1949 with Mattie Lou C. Harrison
Harrison Vault 8 burials - no names/dates
Harrison, W. C., III Feb 16, 1947 - Oct 18, 1959
Harrison, W. R. Feb 13, 1850 - Aug 26, 1918
Harrison, Walter D. 1869 - 1925
Harrison, Will Emma 1906 - 1927
Harrison, William Thomas Jan 26, 1873 - Dec 1, 1944
Hart, Queenie see Ingalls
Hartley, Albert W., Sr. 1903 - 1957 with Elizabeth W. Hartley
Hartley, Elizabeth W. (no dates) with Albert W. Hartley, Sr.
Hartman, Alexander, Dr. Jan 7, 1827 - Apr 23, 1909
Hartman, Hallie see Harding
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Hartman, Ida Blanche Nov 4, 1856 - Jan 20, 1911 wife of J. B. Hartman
Hartman, John B. Mar 22, 1855 - Mar 23, 1946
Hartman, Ladye July 21, 1875 - Dec 22, 1932
Hartman, Laura C. Vaughn May 13, 1843 - Dec 19, 1915 wife of Alexander Hartman
Hartman, Margaret see Taylor
Hartman, Paul H. Dec 28, 1894 - Apr 26, 1937
Hartman, William Vaughn May 12, 1870 - Jan 7, 1897
Hartsoe, Ollie Mai [1910] - died Nov 22, 1962, aged 52 yr
Harvey, Jimmie see Victory
Harville, Herman  [Jan 31, 1903] - July 8, 1964, aged 60 yrs
Haskin, Laura see Roberts
Haskins, Dora Lamb (mother) Sep 3, 1881 - May 29, 1954 with Edgar B. Haskins
Haskins, Edgar B. (father) Oct 17, 1878 - Mar 20, 1957 with Dora Lamb Haskins
Hatfield, Sarah W. Aug 1, 1901 - May 2, 1904
Hawkins, Allie C. 1879 - July 11, 1958
Hawkins, Conlie Jan 27, 1890 - Oct 16, 1945
Hawkins, E. B. Sep 3, 1909 - Oct 26, 1956
Hawkins, Infant May 29, 1937 son of E. B. & Portie Dill Hawkins
Hawkins, J. M. Dec 1, 1898 - Apr 15, 1946
Hawkins, Sam E. July 27, 1876 - Feb 17, 1949
Hay, Anna Virginia June 22, 1875 - Feb 6, 1948
Hay, Margaret Wendel Aug 31, 1960
Hay, Robert Lamont Jan 16, 1936
Hay, Sarah Ordway May 25, 1916 - May 12, 1935 dau of S. H. & Mary Hay
Hayes, Alf T. 1886 - 1956
Hayes, B. J., Sr. June 26, 1861 - Nov 17, 1907
Hayes, Emma see Straight
Hayes, Emma Tatum Jan 2, 1862 - June 5, 1955
Hayes, Ida see Puckett
Hayes, Jeanette Rucker July 20, 1873 - Nov 29, 1941 with R. L. Hayes
Hayes, John A. [Aug 2,] 1913 - [May] 1965 with Virgie S. Hayes
Hayes, John C. Feb 12, 1830 - Nov 6, 1913 with Mary J. Hayes
Hayes, John Thomas Nov 30, 1857 - Apr 2, 1929
Hayes, Louis L. 1890 -          
Hayes, Mary J. 1870 - 1938
Hayes, Mary J. Sep 15, 1827 - Nov 4, 1912 with John C. Hayes
Hayes, R. L. Nov 30, 1867 - Sep 29, 1951 with Jeanette Rucker Hayes
Hayes, Rebekah Ragland 1909 - 1946 wife of John B. Hayes
Hayes, Robert Taylor Mar 12, 1885 - Feb 14, 1921
Hayes, Ruby May Feb 18, 1916 - Oct 12, 1918
Hayes, Sally May 25, 1873 - Dec 2, 1893
Hayes, Sarah see Reed
Hayes, Virgie S. June 27, 1919 - Mar 1985 with John A. Hayes
Hayes, Walter E. 1874 - 1944
Hayes, Wiley Buchanan Sep 20, 1890 - Mar 11, 1943
Hayes, William J. B. Nov 16, 1896 - Apr 9, 1947 Tenn. Pvt 60 Pioneer Infant   WW I
Haynes, Adah see Overall
Haynes, Adaline July 19, 1826 - July 8, 1884 Haynes Vault
Haynes, Addie W. Feb 8, 1869 - Nov 4, 1957
Haynes, Annie E. Snell Mar 25, 1857 - Jan 25, 1943 wife of James B. Haynes
Haynes, Aubrey Feb 2, 1882 - June 8, 1948
Haynes, Ben B. [July 15,] 1889 - [July] 1964
Haynes, Bessie B. 1898- 19__
Haynes, Charles N. June 18, 1869 - Aug 6, 1946
Haynes, Charles Roy July 7, 1894 - June 27, 1934
Haynes, Clara C. 1895 - 1936 with J. K. Haynes
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Haynes, E. Carmack May 14, 1909 - Dec. 17, 1912 son of R. F. & A. B. Haynes
Haynes, Edith E. July 13, 1918 - May 9, 1926 dau of W. C. & Helen M. Haynes
Haynes, Ella 1870 - 1942
Haynes, Ella May Nov. 30, 1907 - Feb. 20, 1908 dau of R. F. & A. B. Haynes
Haynes, Emma Hirshbrunner see Arnold
Haynes, Eva Read July 31, 1878 - May 25, 1904
Haynes, Frankr                           Nov 23, 1925 - Feb 10, 1950 with Sam Haynes, Jr. - Tenn STM 1 USNR   WW II
Haynes, G. W. 1899 - 1956
Haynes, George W. 1861 - 1922
Haynes, Glee F.                       [Jan 21, 1875] - died Oct 15, 1886, aged 11 yr, 8 mo., 24 da son of W. H. & Melissa R. Haynes
Haynes, Gyndlyn Joyce May 21, 1948 - Dec 18, 1950
Haynes, Harvey L. 1893 - 1943 with Mary M. Haynes
Haynes, Ida Oct 16, 1879 - Nov 12, 1892
Haynes, Itilla see McFadden
Haynes, J. K. 1887 - 1963 with Clara C. Haynes
Haynes, James B. Oct 29, 1856 - Nov 14, 1890
Haynes, James F. Oct 27, 1890 - May 18, 1956 Tenn. Sgt Btry F. 319 Field Arty   WW I
Haynes, James Haywood Jan 21, 1906 -        
Haynes, James M. Oct 7, 1818 - Jan 5, 1910 Haynes Vault
Haynes, James Monroe 1879 - 1939
Haynes, James Monroe, Jr. June 18, 1891 - Sep 27, 1975 Haynes Vault
Haynes, Jimmie Sep 20, 1888 - Sep 26, 1888 Haynes Vault
Haynes, Jimmie Feb 23, 1885 - Aug 8, 1898
Haynes, Julia A. May 21, 1878 - May 10, 1900
Haynes, Kit H. (Father) Apr 16, 1885 - July 21, 1920 with Minnie May Hardcastle (Haynes)
Haynes, Lovie Reed Apr 12, 1884 - June 13, 1915 wife of Eugene Haynes
Haynes, Mae Aug 5, 1894 - Dec 21, 1910
Haynes, Mai Aug 16, 1890 -         with Tho. Everett Haynes
Haynes, Margaret Brevard Oct 1, 1893 - Oct 11, 1983 Haynes Vault  - D.A.R.
Haynes, Marvin Crockette Aug 30, 1883 - Oct 6, 1941
Haynes, Mary Hoover May 31, 1903 - Aug 1980
Haynes, Mary Kate Dec 6, 1895 - Feb 24, 1957
Haynes, Mary Lou see Williams
Haynes, Mary M. 1884 -          with Harvey L. Haynes
Haynes, Mattie see Trott
Haynes, Mattie McElroy Aug 6, 1871 - Aug 19, 1954
Haynes, Melissa Farris Oct 4, 1856 - June 22, 1935 wife of W. H. Haynes
Haynes, Minnie May Hardcastle (Mother)   Apr 22, 1887 - Dec 23, 1918 with Kit H. Haynes
Haynes, Miriam B. Oct 30, 1857 - Dec 20, 1916 Haynes Vault
Haynes, Pearl see Brown
Haynes, Richard F. Jan 17, 1859 - Sept  21, 1924
Haynes, Rose Beemer Aug 16, 1874 - Oct 3, 1949
Haynes, Sam, Jr. Oct 1, 1923 - Feb 9, 1950  with Frank Haynes - Tenn. ST 3 USNR   WW II
Haynes, Sarah Elaine 1952 - 1955
Haynes, Sophia Reeves Jan 5, 1856 - May 20, 1949 wife of William Rufus Haynes
Haynes, Theophilus Dement Dec 13, 1887 - Oct 1, 1954
Haynes, Tho. Everett July 25, 1890 - Nov 19, 1957 with Mai Haynes
Haynes, Tommie see McNabb
Haynes, Tommie L Jan 13, 1896 - Sep 11, 1992
Haynes, Virginia B. Mar 22, 1896 - Sep 1981 with Walter M. Haynes
Haynes, W. H. Mar 7, 1852 - May 28, 1904
Haynes, Walter M. 1890 - 1954 with Virginia B. Haynes
Haynes, Will C. July 6, 1892 - May 14, 1947
Haynes, William Archie Jan 3, 1881 - Jan 29, 1951
Haynes, William Rufus Feb 11, 1840 - Nov 24, 1929 husb of Sophia Reeves Haynes, in grocery business,

   CSA - Co. C, 45th Tenn.
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Haynes, Willie see Hunt
Haynes, Willie Fain Jan 24, 1902 - May 2, 1948
Heath, Alvin J. 1929 - 1949
Heath, George Lesley Jan 18 - Dec 22, 1945
Heath, Ida Bell Lane 1900 - 1960
Heath, Leonard Lee Jan 9, 1933 - May 7, 1957 Tenn. Sgt Btry A 70 Armed FA BN
Heath, Raymond Leo Dec 11, 1924 - Feb 11, 1946 S 1st C   USNR
Helton, Altie see Cates
Helton, Bunia Arnette Apr 18, 1869 - Aug 2, 1933
Helton, Eunice Woodruff (Mother)   Sep 10, 1890 - June 11, 1954
Helton, Ina May July 15, 1890 - Jan 6, 1918 wife of W. M. Helton
Helton, James S. Aug 5, 1890 - Apr 3, 1913 son of J. H. & Sarah Helton
Helton, Myrtle Woodruff Dec 23, 1895 - Aug 11, 1951 with Walter A. Helton
Helton, Sara Etta 1866 - 1920 wife of William B. Helton
Helton, Walter A. Aug 26, 1896 - Jan 14, 1956 with Myrtle Woodruff Helton
Helton, William B. 1856 - 1940 husb of Sara Etta Helton
Hembree, Ida Kate see Overall
Hembree, Mourning T. (Mother) 1864 - 1927
Henard, Alonzo  Buck Dec 7, 1894 - Nov 25, 1942
Henard, Alonzo Singleton 1916 - 1930
Henard, Bartee 1898 - 1926
Henard, James Henry Jan 5, 1920 - May 21, 1954 Tenn. FPC 17 General Hosp.   WW II
Henard, James S. 1866 - 1944  with Wiggie S. Henard
Henard, Joseph M. 1896 - 1952
Henard, Mary see Baskin
Henard, Wiggie 1869 - 1945 with James S. Henard
Henbree, A. J. (Father) 1849 - 1918
Henderson, A. G. June 1, 1819 - Feb 11, 1875
Henderson, Albert G. Mar 24, 1855 - Jan 14, 1920
Henderson, Binford Nov 2, 1881 - Sep 18, 1883 son of C. C. & Hattie Henderson
Henderson, Blanche Feb 15, 1853 - Oct 24, 1854
Henderson, Clifford C. Mar 14, 1860 - Aug 12, 1932
Henderson, Clifford Cotesworth Feb 18, 1884 - Apr 18, 1906 son of C. C. & Hattie Henderson
Henderson, Daisy (Mrs.) Aug 11, 1869 - June 26, 1929
Henderson, Elizabeth June 22, 1831 - Oct 15, 1908
Henderson, Ella see Black
Henderson, Eugene Oct 21, 1866 - Oct 25, 1866 son of W. P. & Lou Henderson
Henderson, Evelyn see Jordan
Henderson, Fannie G. Feb, 1859 - Aug 18, (1880?) dau of W. P. & Lou Henderson
Henderson, Frank July 3, 1856 - July 22, 1899
Henderson, Greenville Y. 1869 - 1952
Henderson, Hattie Binford Dec 24, 1859 - Aug 10, 1927 wife of Clifford C. Henderson
Henderson, Howard Douglas 1884 - 1934
Henderson, Kate Ross 1873 - 1952 [buried Evergreen from obituary dated Feb 25]
Henderson, Lena see Mason
Henderson, Lila N. Mar 12, 1875 - July 11, 1950
Henderson, Louise see Patton
Henderson, Mamie Weems 1881 - 1958
Henderson, Margaret see Love
Henderson, Mary Elizabeth died Aug 27, 1896 aged 7 mo
Henderson, Mattie Sep 16, 1867 - Feb 10, 1953
Henderson, Mattie Holt Jan 25, 1857 - Jan 6, 1929
Henderson, Mollie Young 1844 - 1919
Henderson, P. T. Jan 24, 1817 - Feb 12, 1901
Henderson, Pruett Feb 18, 1864 - Dec 30, 1898
Henderson, Reese K. 1837 - 1917 - CSA veteran - 2nd Infantry
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Henderson, Reese Leonard 1911 - 1936
Henderson, Virginia see Earthman
Henderson, Virginia Whitaker July 29, 1848 - Dec 15, 1929
Henderson, W. T. Dec 13, 1944 - Jan 5, 1894
Henderson, William Oct 21, 1866 - Oct 25, 1866 son of W. P. & Lou Henderson
Hendrick, Ann Kelly 1830 - 1912
Hendrick, John L.                       1824 - 1909 [CSA veteran, 10th Confederate Cav. - widow’s pension appl. - Ann B. Hendrick]
Hendrix, Lula Rutledge May 12, 1885 - Jan 1, 1924 wife of Sam Hendrix
Hendrix, Raymond R. Jan 17, 1908 - Apr 28, 1959
Hendrix, Walter Emerson Sep 29, 1908 - Oct 7, 1946
Hendrix, Willie see Oakley
Henle, Ora see Tucker
Henley, Frances Letitia Jan 13, 1834 - July 1, 1893
Henley, Frances Modrall 1909 - 1932 wife of Harvey Henley
Henry, Ada see Horn
Henry, Amanda C. Feb 3 1830 - Feb 24, 1868 wife of W. C. Henry
Henry, Annie May 22, 1860 - Apr 16, 1863 dau of W. C. & A. C. Henry
Henry, Beverly W. died Dec 9, 1880 [buried Evergreen from obituary]
Henry, C. W. June 3, 1858 - Apr 8, 1913
Henry, Caroline O. 1866 - 1948  wife of C. W. Henry
Henry, Elizabeth Adeline Chambers   Apr 21, 1836 - Dec 2, 1924 wife of W. C. Henry
Henry, Ella A. Aug 6, 1855 - Nov 8, 1880 dau of M. M. & S. G. Henry
Henry, F. J. born in Culpeper, VA Oct 7, 1836 - July 1, 1871
Henry, Fantleroy B. Jan 28, 1866 - Dec 13, 1868 son of W. C. & A. C. Henry
Henry, Frank Randle 1862 - 1948 husb of Margaret Ransom Henry
Henry, George Chambers May 15, 1873 - July 20, 1873 son of W. C. & E. A. Henry
Henry, Margaret Ransom 1864 - 1944 wife of Frank Randle Henry
Henry, Mary K. see Burrows
Henry, Mattie Sue see Molloy
Henry, Nannie G. see Elliott
Henry, Sallie Gertrude May 11, 1855 - Aug 20, 1856 dau of W. C. & Amanda C. Henry
Henry, Sally B. see Elliott
Henry, Tippie Hill Mar 15, 1865 - Oct 31, 1866 dau of M. M. & S. G. Henry
Henry, Tom F. Sep 14, 1862 - Aug 1, 1884 only son of F. J. & S. E. Henry
Henry, W. C. Apr 4, 1830 - Nov 27, 1905
Henry, W. C., Jr. May 13, 1888 - Nov 13, 1894 son of W. C. & Carrie O. Henry
Henry, W. F. Nov 8, 1857 - July 25, 1913
Henry, Walter Owen 1892 - 1936 LIEUT-COMD RETD USN
Herbert, Annie see Smotherman
Herman (Harman?), J.  Jan 3, 1963, aged 42 (92?) Yrs
Herman, Betty  [1875] - Dec 23, 1957 , aged 82 yrs
Herman, Jennie  [1891] - Feb 3, 1963, aged 72 yrs
Herman, Jess Sep 7, 1886 - Mar 3, 1959
Hermon, Joe T. 4 mos.
Herndon, Alice 1873 - 1942 mother of Reece L. Herndon
Herndon, Reece L. 1904 - 1929 son of Alice Herndon
Herndon, Sallie see Rion
Herriman, James Edward June 23 - Sep 20, 1938
Herrod, Carolyn D. 1880 - 1952 with Joe F. Herrod
Herrod, Elbert 1879 - 1951 
Herrod, Fannie B. 1880 - 1940
Herrod, J. [John] Martin [Oct 5,] 1888 - [Feb] 1963 with Mary M. Herrod
Herrod, J. W. (Father) 1872 - 1941
Herrod, Joe F. 1878 - 1951 with Carolyn D. Herrod
Herrod, Mary Lou (Mother) 1875 - 1952
Herrod, Mary M. 1900 -        with J. Martin Herrod
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Herrod, Regina Faye Dec 17-19, 1962
Herrod, Rozettie see Patrick
Herrod, Ruth C. 1887 - 1961 with Wylie D. Herrod
Herrod, W. T. 1865 - 1924
Herrod, Walter L. 1890 - 1929
Herrod, Wylie D. 1893 - 1952 with Ruth C. Herrod
Herron, Ethel L. (no dates)   with Hattie B. Herron
Herron, Frank W. May 14, 1881 - Aug 11, 1958
Herron, Hattie B. 1886 - 1964 with Ethel L. Herron
Herron, Nancy Dunaway July 27, 1851 - June 7, 1918 wife of Z. T. Herron
Herron, Z. T. 1847 - 1937
Hesson, Betty C. 1876 - 1953 with Jodie M. Hesson
Hesson, Jodie M. 1877 -         with Betty C. Hesson
Hewgley, Baby Boy b/d Jan 21, 1961 
Hewgley, Frank B. 1889 - 1943 with Matilda Hewgley
Hewgley, Matilda 1869 - ___ with Frank B. Hewgley
Hewlett, William R. 1886 - 1955
Hibbett, Almeda Word Aug 24, 1904 - July 10, 1905 dau of T. E. & Mary J. Hibbett
Hickey, Adabell see Hinton
Hickey, Birdie see Smith
Hickey, Jessie M. 1876 -        with John B. Hickey
Hickey, John B. 1859 - 1929
Hickey, M. F. May 2, 1856 - May 25, 1927
Hickey, Margaret Oct 17, 1833 - Nov 22, 1893 wife of (C.?) M. Hickey
Hickey, Millard F. 1916 - 192    
Hickey, Sue 1853 - 1920
Hickman, P. G. (Father) 1842 - 1917
Hicks, Amanda A. Feb 19, 1896 - June 1972 with Henry B. Hicks
Hicks, Bobby Ferrell, Sr. Aug 31, 1919 - Jan 16, 1960
Hicks, E. M. 1864 - 1927
Hicks, H. H., Jr. Aug 16, 1865 - June 3, 1933
Hicks, H. H. Jan 19, 1834 - Jan 17, 1918
Hicks, H. N. June 22, 1849 - Nov 2, 1884 son of I. M. & S. A. Hicks
Hicks, Harry Dec 11, 1860 - Sep 18, 1889 son of H. H. & Mary Hicks
Hicks, Henry B. Mar 24, 1895 - July 19, 1959 with Amanda A. Hicks
Hicks, Henry Washington Feb 6, 1915 - Oct 10, 1915
Hicks, Isaac M. Nov 22, 1818 - Apr 16, 1865 with Sarah P. Hicks
Hicks, Jessie Derrill Aug 16, 1916 - Dec 21, 1917
Hicks, Lizzie see Weakley
Hicks, Marcel Graham July 21, 1905 - July 11, 1948 Tenn. PHM 3C USNR
Hicks, Mary see Williams
Hicks, Mary W. [Ward] Nov 24, 1836 - Aug 5, 1910, wife of Hart Hicks
Hicks, Samuel W. June 16, 1898 - Apr 2, 1904
Hicks, Sarah P. born in Petersburg, VA, Mar 17, 1817 - Sep 19, 1897  with Isaac M. Hicks
Hicks, Virginia see Thompkins
Hicks, Watt May 18, 1859 - Jan 9, 1936
Hicks, Zaida Jan 24, 1872 - Nov 12, 1921 wife of H. H. Hicks, Jr.
Hicks. Charles H. Sep 28, 1896 - June 3, 1898
Higdon, Levater  [1878] - Feb 5, 1959, aged 81 years
Higdon, Mary L. 1907 with William N. Higdon
Higdon, William N. 1903 - 1940 with Mary L. Higdon
Hight, Clara M. 1874 - 1951
Hight, Lyda 1910 - 1950
Hight, Robt. E. 1867 - 1923
Hightower, Armilda Blanton Feb 14, 1830 - Sep 3, 1894 wife of W. W. Hightower
Hightower, Belle Ashley Sep 26, 1870 - Oct 29, 1918 wife of R. H. Hightower
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Hightower, George G. or C. Mar 18, 1901 - Sep 29, 1918 Volunteer M boro Mch Co B 113 Battalion 30
               Div fell on field in Bellecort, France

Hightower, Nettie Stewart Sep 16, 1881 - Feb 28, 1922 wife of R. H. Hightower
Hightower, Robert H. 1859 - 1940
Hightower, Sarah, H., Mrs.  1875 - 1956
Hightower, T. J. (no dates)
Hightower, W. W. Mar 9, 1825 - Mar 21, 1873 husb of Armilda Blanton
Hill, Addie see Thompson
Hill, Addie Elmore 1877 - 1936
Hill, Addie F. 1899 -        with Allie M. Hill [SSDI: Oct 15, 1899 - July 1, 1991]
Hill, Albert Gallatin, Jr. Oct 14, 1879 - Oct 1, 1950
Hill, Albert “Abby” Gallatin, Sr. Apr 8, 1843 - Aug 10, 1910 with Ellen Amy Harding Hill [newspaper: entered CSA at

   age 15 as a sharpshooter with a Whitworth rifle]
Hill, Allie M. 1905 - 1953 with Addie F. Hill
Hill, Ben F. 1871 - 1955 with Cora H. Hill
Hill, Bettie Sep 23, 1887 - Dec 17, 1955
Hill, C. J. Jan 16, 1830 - Apr 15, 1906
Hill, Caroline Thompson 1856 - 1944
Hill, Cora H. Nov 7, 1881 - Aug 1970 with Ben F. Hill
Hill, Eldridge T. Dec 2, 1857 - Jan 4, 1923 with Ida May Hill
Hill, Eliza M. May 22, 1857 - Dec 9, 1946
Hill, Ellen Amy Harding Feb 2, 1848 - Jan 27, 1910 with Albert Gallatin Hill, Sr.
Hill, Emily Hamilton & Collette Nov 17, 1875 - Oct 10, 1944
Hill, Eudora 1878 - 1948 with John H. Hill
Hill, Harriet C. see Lillard
Hill, Helen Elmore 1917 - 1918
Hill, Hezekiah Nov 29, 1800 - Oct 8, 1881
Hill, Ida May Feb 8, 1860 - Oct 8, 1937 with Eldridge T. Hill
Hill, J. Herbert Feb 2, 1894 - Mar 4, 1957
Hill, Jeff (Father) 1908 -          with Margaret Ritz Hill
Hill, John H. 1877 - 1949 with Eudora Hill
Hill, Jonathan 1853 - 1925
Hill, Lester Apr 23, 1892 - Apr 1, 1899 son of C. B. & N. H. Hill
Hill, Louise see Holden
Hill, Margaret Ritz (Mother) 1908 - 1954 with Jeff Hill
Hill, Mary M. Apr 16, 1834 - Dec 9, 1905
Hill, R. J. [Rodolphus Johnson] June 29, 1855 - Mar 25, 1911
Hill, Rebecca Ann June 8, 1849 - Mar 10, 1939
Hill, Sarah Elizabeth see Alsup
Hill, Sarah McLean Jan 3, 1842 - Jan 3, 1901 wife of J. W. Hill [James W. Hill - CSA, 8th Texas Rangers]
Hill, Tennessee see Blanton
Hill, Thomas M. Oct 3, 1825 - May 5, 1869
Hill, William Henry Mar 24, 1858 - Aug 6, 1880
Hill, Willie Mai see Snell
Hindman, Jesse V. Aug 7, 1883 - Dec 29, 1949
Hinson, J. Howard Nov 9, 1901 - Dec 18, 1947
Hinton, Adabell Hickey July 9, 1903 - Feb 22, 1934 wife of P. O. Hinton
Hirshbrunner, Emma see Arnold
Hirshbrunner, Margaret Angeline Oct 28, 1835 - July 19, 1913
Hirshbrunner, Susie McGowan Oct 28, 1873 - June 10, 1952 with Sam Andrew Hirshbrunner
Hirshburnner, Sam Andrew Nov 14, 1873 - July 24, 1943 with Susie McGowan Hirshbrunner
Hitt, James L. Mar 13, 1879 - Feb 16, 1961
Hix, Ellen see Spence
Hlebak, Lottie L. 1890 - 1963
Hobbs, Timmie Denise Sep 13, 1962 (9 days)
Hodge, Emma Smith Mar 15, 1848 - Mar 23, 1930
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Hodge, Florence May 6, 18875 - Feb 24, 1953
Hodge, G. W. Dec 7, 1869 - Dec 22, 1912
Hodge, S. H. Nov 6, 1838 - Apr 16, 1900
Hoffman, C. E. (no dates)
Hogwood, Fred W. Mar 16, 1919 - Sep 17, 1963 NY Sgt Co A 531 Engr Shore Regt   WW II
Hogwood, Laura D. Mar 16, 1886 - [Dec 1968]
Hogwood, William Earl Sep 11, 1882 - July 18, 1943
Hohn, George C. A. 1863 - 1952
Hohn, Infant June 30, 1946 dau of Portia Dill & R. G. Hohn
Hohn, Kate S. 1875 - 1960
Holden, Allie Mai Mar 20, 1886 - Feb, 1971 with F. Sumner Holden
Holden, Bascom Dec 4, 1872 - Apr 1, 1954
Holden, Bobby (Son) 1932 - 1955 with Boyd Holden & Louise Hill Holden
Holden, Boyd (Father) 1908 - 19        with Louise Hill Holden & Bobby Holden
Holden, Charlie 1878 - 1931
Holden, David M. Jan 3, 1920 - July 9, 1944 Tenn. Pvt 105 Inf 27 Inf Div   WW II
Holden, Dora S. July 31, 1873 - May 23, 1953
Holden, Doris 1923-1923
Holden, Ella Oden 1855 - 1928 with William B. Holden
Holden, F. Sumner 1880 -1959 with Allie Mai Holden
Holden, Fannie Hollowell 1872 - 1958
Holden, Horace W. 1898 - 1954
Holden, Joanne Aug 15 - Sep 5, 1946
Holden, John Madison 1891 - 1930
Holden, Louise Hill (Mother) June 27, 1909 - Sep 1989 with Boyd Holden & Bobby Holden
Holden, Martha E. see Jenkins
Holden, Mary Jane Underwood Aug 5, 1846 - Jan 24, 1919 wife of T. W. Holden
Holden, R. N., Mrs. 1885 - 1930 with R. N. Holden
Holden, R. N. 1853 - 1906 with Mrs. R. N. Holden
Holden, Rollie S. Dec 1, 1867 - Sep 22, 1950
Holden, T. W. 1845 - 1934
Holden, Thomas F., Sr. July 29, 1871 - Sep 21, 1960
Holden, William B. 1855 - 1940 with Ella Oden Holden
Holland, Juney J. Apr 21, 1889 - Aug 24, 1964 Tenn. PFC Co. B 117 Infantry WW I
Holloway, Eugene C. 1884 - 1940
Holloway, Eugene C., Jr. 1910 -1942
Holloway, Lucy Oct 22, 1913 - Sept 30, 1955 wife of Joe Hubbard
Holloway, May Mathews May 31, 1890 - Jan 7, 1919 wife of W. W. Holloway
Holloway, W. W. Mar 30, 1886-Jan 5, 1962 husb of May Matthews Holloway
Hollowell, Ann Maria Crockett Oct 22, 1820 - Feb 16, 1903 wife of Edwin Hollowell
Hollowell, Bettie see Shelton
Hollowell, Eva Dec 31, 1850 - June 6, 1917 wife of J. A. Hollowell
Hollowell, Fannie see Holden
Hollowell, George S. Aug 11, 1861 - June 13, 1885
Hollowell, J. A. Dec 14, 1850 - Feb 23, 1919
Hollowell, Mary B. Edwards 1849 - 1929 dau of Arthur M. & Nancy Edwards
Hollowell, Mollie Lytle Sep 15, 1849 - Aug 14, 1912 wife of W. J. Hollowell
Hollowell, Price 1844 - 1928
Hollowell, Thomas R. 1836 - 1904
Holman, James T. 1887 - 1956
Holman, Lillian C. 1883 - 1955 wife of J. T. Holman
Holmes, Charles R. [Ready] Aug 8, 1831 - Mar 1, 1911 [CSA widow’s pension app. - Mary Francis Holmes]
Holmes, David E. July 19-29, 1907
Holmes, Elizabeth Vaughn Feb 18, 1885 - Aug 10, 1947
Holmes, Ernest M., M.D. May 14, 1877 - Jan 19, 1918
Holmes, Hattie Mai Smith Apr 11, 1879 - Aug 24, 1903 wife of G. H. Holmes
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Holmes, John S. 1881 - 1957
Holmes, Louie see Couey
Holmes, Lula A. see Drumright
Holmes, Lyda Bass Feb 2, 1875 - Sep 23, 1913 wife of Charles W. Holmes
Holmes, Mary see Nickol
Holmes, Mary F. 1852 - 1932 wife of C. R. Holmes
Holmes, Mary Jo see Forbes
Holmes, Sallie S. Dec 1, 1833 - Mar 10, 1878 wife of Charles R. Holmes
Holmes, Sarah Mims Feb 15, 1887 - July 1, 1945
Holmes, Utopia D. 1756 - 1941
Holt, Commodore F. 1867-1940
Holt, Della Reeves 1869 - 1965     buried Feb 11, 1965
Holt, Mattie see Henderson
Holt, Melvin Roy Nov 30, 1943 - Mar 13, 1944
Hood, Callie see Jones
Hooker, Lizzie see Cawthon
Hooler, John C., Jr. July 30, 1892 - May 10, 1958 Tenn. PFC Air Service   WW I
Hooper, Daisy McKnight Dec 18, 1872 - Apr 17, 1907 wife of Ed. W. Hooper
Hooper, Ed. W. 1868 - 1956 husb of Daisy McKnight Hooper
Hooper, Freeman Feb 28, 1901 - Mar 20, 1965
Hooper, George Dec 17, 1866 - Feb 21, 1910
Hooper, Infant son Apr 14, 1907
Hooper, James Murfree Oct 21, 1894 - July 23, 1896 son of J. C. & Mary Hooper
Hooper, Jennie see Batey
Hooper, John C. Feb 12, 1861 - Feb 14, 1935
Hooper, Mary Tompkins May 26, 1871 - Dec 3, 1956 wife of John C. Hooper
Hooper, Melissa Frances Feb 9, 1867 - Apr 4, 1941 wife of George Hooper
Hooper, Minnie A. [May 1,] 1888 - [Oct] 1964
Hooper, Nettie see Smith
Hooper, Nettie Cunningham 1900 - 1949
Hooper, Robert Tompkins Jan 17, 1905 - Jan 21, 1905 son of J. C. & Mary Hooper
Hooper, Warner [1903] - buried July 14, 1965
Hooper, William Carl 1906 - 1933
Hooper, William W., Jr.  1927 - 1943
Hoover, Ada Lee Couch Nov 30, 1893 - Apr 6, 1914 wife of J. T. Hoover
Hoover, Addie Feb 4, 1880 - June 26, 1960 with T. O. Hoover
Hoover, Corinne June 16, 1884 - Aug 2, 1916 wife of J. Marvin Hoover
Hoover, Eleanor Miller Sep 6, 1899 - Mar 27, 1939
Hoover, Ellen see Spray
Hoover, Ephraim H. June 19, 1894 - Feb 28, 1950
Hoover, Flora see Vance
Hoover, Freeman [Feb 28, 1901] - buried Mar 25, 1965
Hoover, French L. 1902 - 1960 with Maggie D. Hoover
Hoover, Hazel E. David Aug 24, 1903 - Sep 23, 1921 wife of J. T. Hoover
Hoover, Infant Sep 11, 1887 - Sep 22, 1887 son of R. H. & M. A. Hoover
Hoover, J. D. 1856 - 1938 husb of Mary Alice Mitchell Hoover
Hoover, J. [James] Everette [Mar 28,] 1878 - [July] 1963
Hoover, James Otis 1870 - 1951 with Mary Boles Hoover
Hoover, Jettie Wilson 1878 - 19       
Hoover, Joel S., Jr.  May 17-19, 1946
Hoover, John Thomas June 1, 1913 - Sep 28, 1932
Hoover, L. G. 1853 - 1925
Hoover, Lera see Goodwin
Hoover, Maggie D. 1903 -         with French L. Hoover
Hoover, Mardella 1877  - 1905
Hoover, Mary see Downing
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Hoover, Mary see Haynes
Hoover, Mary Alice Mitchell 1859 - 1911 wife of J. D. Hoover
Hoover, Mary Boles 1878 - 1963 with James Otis Hoover
Hoover, Mary L Nov 11, 1901 - Sep 9, 1952
Hoover, Mathias 1870 - 1931
Hoover, Mattie see Edwards
Hoover, Mattie F. Jan 13, 1873- Jan 16, 1940
Hoover, Mattie Jacobs July 27, 1861 - Sep 2, 1917 wife of R. H. Hoover
Hoover, Mattie M. 1862 - 1941
Hoover, Maud Emma 1905 - 1915
Hoover, Maude June 16, 1878 -Jan 1966 with Ross Hoover
Hoover, Myrtle B. Mar 26, 1880 - Oct 25 1953
Hoover, Nannie Christine 1915 - 1923
Hoover, Quinton [Dec 14, 1887] - June 5, 1965, aged 77 years   buried June 10, 1965
Hoover, Robbie R. see Carlton
Hoover, Robert H. Nov 7, 1856 - May 26, 1907 husb of Mattie Jacobs Hoover
Hoover, Ross 1876 - 1958 with Maude Hoover
Hoover, Sarah M. see Dickens
Hoover, Sister (Titter) (?) Sep 11, 1963 - May 17, 1965
Hoover, T. O. Aug 21, 1877 - June 18, 1950
Hopkins, Charlie W. 1854 - 1948
Hopkins, George W. Aug 9, 1884 - Sep 4, 1956
Hopkins, Myrtle see Fuller
Hopkins, Sallie Mar 7, 1891 - Jan 2, 1962
Hopkins, William A. Apr 4, 1884 - Mar 14, 1963
Hord, Annie Gray Warner  Sep 28, 1849 - Jun 13, 1929  dau of Jacob & Elizabeth Cartwright Warner; 

            wife of Benj. McCullough Hord
Hord, Benjamin McCullough         Apr 4, 1842 - June 4, 1922   husb of Annie Gray Warner;

          son of Thomas & Mary McCullough Hord
Hord, Infant Mar 11, 1933 son of M. W. & T. E. Hord, Jr.
Hord, Infant b/d Nov 12, 1891 dau of T. E. & L. S. Hord
Hord, Jane C.                             [1837] - died Nashville, TN Oct 31, 1852 in 15th year of age, dau of Thomas & Mary E. Hord
Hord, Mary E. McCullough        [1819] - died Sep 16, 1854 in 35th year; wife of Thomas Hord; 

            dau of Benjamin & Sarah McCullough
Hord, Mary Elizabeth [1851] - died May 11, 1858, in 7th year of age   dau of Thomas & Mary E. Hord
Hord, Mary Louise Sikes             Nov 30, 1867 - May 3, 1944 same monument as Thomas Epps Hord & Thomas Hord
Hord, Mildred Gilmer Jan 28, 1824 - July 16, 1894 wife of Thomas Hord
Hord, Nellie see Wendel
Hord, Thomas                        Aug 31, 1802 - Sep 15, 1865 same monument as Thomas Epps Hord & Mary Louise Sikes Hord
Hord, Thomas Epps                        Feb 27, 1863 - Dec 22, 1927 same monument as Mary Louise Sikes Hord & Thomas Hord
Horn, Ada Henry 1873 - 1947 with Daniel B. Horn
Horn, Daniel B. 1868 - 1949 with Ada Henry Horn
Horr, Elizabeth Molloy Oct 21, 1901 - Dec 19, 1991 with Harlan Stuart Horr
Horr, Harlan Stuart Jan 20, 1901 - Oct 28, 1968 with Elizabeth Molloy Horr
Horton, Birbie H. Jan 24, 1880 - Feb 16, 1960
Horton, Gillie 1868 - 1927
Horton, W. B. Jan 25, 1874 - Aug 18, 1963 with Birbie H. Horton
Hoskins, Elizabeth N. Apr 7, 1862 - June 16, 1924 wife of W. A. Hoskins
Hoskins, William A. Jan 20, 1844 - Apr 22, 1917 son of John E. & Nancy Hoskins
Hoskins, William Robison Nov 2, 1891 - July 11, 1905 son of W. A. & L. or E. N. Hoskins
Houston, Lillard see Underwood
Howard, Robert L., Sr. Nov 5, 1867 - Oct 24, 1927
Howland, Ellen T.              July 7, 1866 - July 14, 1901 with R. M. Howland, D.C. Townsend, Ellen L. Townsend
Howland, R. M.                              Feb 1, 1860 - Nov 12, 1928    with Ellen T. Howland, D. C. Townsend, Ellen L. Townsend
Howse, Ada Ewing Feb 17 - Oct 6, 1905
Howse, Bettie Lee Aug 22, 1867 - Aug 24, 1944
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Howse, Cleo 1912 - 1961
Howse, Elizabeth see Ridley
Howse, Elizabeth M. Sep 28, 1823 - July 20, 1892 wife of G. W. Howse, Sr.
Howse, Ella Burrus Feb 9, 1855 - June 29, 1917
Howse, George W., Sr. Apr 22, 1819 - Sep 4, 1910, owner of Howse & Butler, father of Mrs. William Mitchell,

   Miss Ella Howse, George W. Howse, & John Howse.
Howse, George W., III May 13, 1871 - Oct 28, 1925
Howse, George W. Oct 16, 1860 - Mar 6, 1928 with Lovie Eakin Howse
Howse, J. W. Dec 13, 1853 - Mar 30, 1926
Howse, John G. July 15, 1817 - Apr 18, 1855
Howse, John R. Aug 16, 1846 - Apr 16, 1923
Howse, Johnnie Medora July 13, 1853 - Feb 23, 1870
Howse, Josephine Turner Feb 3, 1848 - Mar 19, 1922 wife of John R. Howse
Howse, Lizzie see Temple
Howse, Lovie Eakin Jan 10, 1864 - July 8, 1921 with George W. Howse
Howse, Maggie see DeJarnatt
Howse, Mamie Baskette 1859 - 1907
Howse, Mary Alice 1851 - 1928
Howse, R. Turner July 1, 1873 - Oct 12, 1952
Howse, Sara J. see DeJarnatt
Hubbard, Susan E. see Underwood
Huddleston, Brownie Dec 10, 1953
Huddleston, Ella Matthews Nov 6, 1856 - Aug 13, 1938 wife of Sam W. Huddleston
Huddleston, Frances Batey Nov 10, 1878 - Mar 1979 with Florence Batey Williams
Huddleston, H. C. Apr 19, 1851 - Nov 20, 1916
Huddleston, James Thomas Oct 18, 1931 - Aug 20, 1951
Huddleston, Lucile Apr 15, 1948
Huddleston, Maggie Dunaway July 25, 1874
Huddleston, Meg Blackman Feb 20, 1872 - Mar 24, 1938 wife of W. H. Huddleston
Huddleston, Robert R.  Nov 25, 1903 - July 21, 1965
Huddleston, Saidee (Sis) Mar 28, 1941
Huddleston, Sam W. Nov 21, 1857 - Apr 17, 1917
Huddleston, Thomas L. [1835] - died Aug 27, 1922, aged 87 yrs
Huddleston, William Henry Oct 23, 1861 - Apr 17, 1935
Hudgens, Ellis F. Sep 27, 1874 - June 3, 1950
Hudgens, Eugene W. Mar 28, 1910 - May 16, 1946
Hudgens, Jennie M. July 13, 1879 - Mar 18, 1958
Hudson, Caroline Ransom Apr 5, 1868 - Apr 2, 1964 with William E. Hudson
Hudson, Mary Lou 1914 - 1936
Hudson, Robert 1893 - 1954
Hudson, Sam H. July 17, 1881 - May 27, 1944
Hudson, Sarah see McClaran
Hudson, William E. Aug 19, 1859 - May 29, 1948 with Caroline Ransom Hudson
Hudson, William, Jr. 1898 - 1937
Hudspeth, Ann 1816 - 1889
Hudspeth, Giles 1821 - 1903
Huff, Chas M. June 3, 1890 - Nov 3, 1947
Huff, Mady see Osborn
Huff, D. C., Dr. Aug 26, 1846 - Oct 17, 1925 husb of Mary Yeargan Huff
Huff, Mary Yeargan Nov 19, 1856 - Dec 27, 1947 wife of Dr. D. C. Huff
Huggins, Ada J. Murfree May 31, 1868 - Sep 25, 1951 with Camillus Brennus Huggins, Jr.
Huggins, C. B. June 5, 1822 - Feb 9, 1910 with Sallie E. Ridley Huggins
Huggins, Camillus Brennus, Jr. Mar 8, 1863 - Oct 1, 1949 with Ada J. Murfree Huggins
Huggins, Jessie W. Mar 11, 1865 - Apr 20, 1957
Huggins, Leila see Batey
Huggins, Sallie E. Ridley Apr 18, 1831 - Feb 14, 1913 with C. B. Huggins
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Hughes, Alice see Crichlow
Hughes, Bertha M. Jan 21, 1891 - July 1983 m. Sep 1, 1912 Ernest S. Hughes
Hughes, Ernest S. July 30, 1889 - Nov 1968 m. Sep 1, 1912 Bertha M. Hughes
Hughes, Garvin Clayton Aug 4, 1890 - Oct 27, 1954 Tenn. YI US Navy   WW I
Hughes, Helen Mar Dec 9, 1828 - July 6, 1895 with Robert Livingston Clark
Hughes, Hugh H. Feb 10, 1916 - July 29, 1947 Tenn. Staff Sgt Sig Corps   WW II
Hughes, Lissie J. 1885 with Sam J. Hughes
Hughes, Minnie Jane [1892] - June 27, 1965, aged 73 buried June 29, 1965
Hughes, Nora see Seago
Hughes, Perry A. Oct 30, 1830 - Apr 6, 1912 see Julia A. Ferrell
Hughes, Ray Turner July 17, 1928 - Dec 8, 1951 Tenn. PFC 21 Inf 24 Inf Div   Korea   PH
Hughes, Sam J. 1878 - 1959 with Lissie J. Hughes
Huitt, Robert G. 1871 - 1938
Humphrey, Baby Mar 27, 1945
Hunt, Elisha B. Dec 5, 1870 - June 10, 1950 with Hautie C. Hunt
Hunt, Emma L. 1857 - 1932
Hunt, Eugenia see Nelson
Hunt, Hallie see Edwards
Hunt, Hautie C. June 6, 1885 - Feb 1973 with Elisha B. Hunt
Hunt, Hollie O. 1876 - 1951
Hunt, Horace N. 1878 - Feb 1, 1931
Hunt, John D., Jr. Dec 20, 1863 - Dec 27, 1888
Hunt, John Simeon (daddy) Sep 3, 1888 - Sep 1, 1961 with Rossie Brown Hunt
Hunt, Lillian Neall Nov 16, 1889 - Apr 18, 1921 wife of Robert M. Hunt
Hunt, Martha see Neilson
Hunt, Mary C. 1887 - 1950
Hunt, Mary Dean Apr 19, 1849 - July 10, 1925
Hunt, Patty see Neilson
Hunt, Robert M. died Mar 1931
Hunt, Robert W. 1858 - 1931
Hunt, Rossie Brown (mother) June 24, 1895 - Dec 7, 1945 with John Simeon Hunt
Hunt, Sallie see Batey
Hunt, Sam G. Mar 11, 1845 - Jan 10, 1924
Hunt, Will F. July 13, 1880 - Oct 26, 1947
Hunt, Willie Haynes Nov 27, 1876 - Mar 22, 1963
Hunter, David P. June 29, 1903
Hunter, David R. June 11, 859 - May 12, 1928
Hunter, Louise S. Oct 12, 1904
Hunter, Susie S. Jan 4, 1875 - Feb 15, 1952
Hutchens, Lena M. Dec 12, 1898 - Jan 10, 1956
Hutchens, Rose Lee Nov 10, 1924 - Aug 6, 1927 dau of W. B. & Novella A. Hutchens
Hutchins, Addie Ruth Sep 2, 1928 - Dec 12, 1929
Hutchins, B. Lorene see Bradley
Hutchins, Hazel 1926 - 1941
Hutchins, Helen Vinita Feb 12-13, 1952
Hutchins, Pauline King 1916 - 1961
Hutchins, Tom Sep 15, 1875 - Feb 7, 1962
Hutchins, Walter L. 1958 (?)
Hutchison, Barbara Sep 16, 1953 - Sep 17, 1953
Hutchison, Elbert 1874 - 1946
Hutchison, Knox T. Oct 4, 1894 - June 30, 1957
Hutson, William Albert Sep 5, 1925 - Oct 28, 1959
Hutton, Margaret see Smith
Hyde, Thommie Duff 1868 - 1953
Ingalls, Harry G. 1881 - 1964 with Queenie Hart Ingalls
Ingalls, Queenie Hart 1889 - 1941 with Harry G. Ingalls
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Ingram, Callie see Baskin
Inman, Hugh, Jr. July 7, 1964
Innes, Margaret see Buchanan
Insell, Ruth see Pittard
Isaacs, Isabel see Foster
Ivie, Anna see McCullough
Ivie, Benjamin Eugene Apr 11, 1858 - Dec 18, 1925 with Margaret M. Ivie
Ivie, Charles D. died Apr 1, 1933 husb of Sallie Cook Ivie
Ivie, Charles D., Sr. May 18, 1806 - Oct 23, 1885
Ivie, Eppie Z. 1869 - 1937
Ivie, Henry J. July 18, 1844 - Jan 21, 1920 son of Charles David Ivie; with Roxanna Jackson
Ivie, Jonnie Lawing Mar 10 - illegible   Infant son of Thomas G. & Sallie Ivie
Ivie, Judith H. Jan 11, 1818 - Apr 24, 1860 wife of C. D. Ivie
Ivie, Lizzie Ann see McKinley
Ivie, Lura Lillard Feb 18, 1881 - Feb 8, 1952 wife of Thomas G. Ivie, Jr.
Ivie, Mai Belle see DeJarnatt
Ivie, Margaret M. Nov 16, 1877 - Mar 25, 1965 buried Mar 27, 1965  with Benjamin Eugene Ivie
Ivie, Martha see Lillard
Ivie, Martha J. Dec 28, 1821 - July 3, 1897 wife of C. D. Ivie
Ivie, N. D. see Peay
Ivie, Nora see Welch
Ivie, Sallie Cook died July 29, 1922 wife of Charles D. Ivie
Ivie, Sallie Lawing June 19, 1844 - Aug 26, 1908 wife of Thomas G. Ivie, Sr.
Ivie, Thomas G. Sep 17, 1837 - Mar 13, 1872
Ivie, Thomas G., Jr. Oct 22, 1872 - July 24, 1931
Ivie, W. M. Apr 23, 1842 - Jan 10, 1891
Ivie, Wells W. 1850 - 1925
Jackson, Aileen (no dates)   with Maggie Mari Jackson
Jackson, Andrew 1861 - 1932
Jackson, Arthur Lee buried Mar 19, 1965
Jackson, Betty Jo June 30, 1930 - July 11, 1945
Jackson, Charles C. 1892 - 1944 with Lula D. Jackson
Jackson, Charlie W. 1920 - 1931
Jackson, Dora see Coward
Jackson, Eliza (Mother)r Dec 19, 1854 - Jan 28, 1922
Jackson, Elizabeth Carlton Dec 10, 1871 - July 2, 1955
Jackson, Ella Carlton Sep 27, 1878 - Mar 15, 1974 with William Freeland Jackson
Jackson, Eloise see Key
Jackson, Ernestr May 19, 1901 - Feb 16, 1956  loving husband 
Jackson, Eugene G. Dec 17, 1867 - Dec 8, 1888
Jackson, Henry C. Feb 12, 1838 - June 5, 1892
Jackson, Horace E. Aug 19, 1883 - Sep 26, 1946
Jackson, Isaac (Father) [1828] - died Mar 4, 1901, aged 73 yrs
Jackson, J. E. Oct 13, 1858- Oct 28, 1921
Jackson, J. W., Jr. Feb 25, 1913 - Oct 7, 1938
Jackson, J. W. 1875 - 1932
Jackson, James Robert Nov 23, 1871 - Mar 8, 1948 husb of Vera Lamb Jackson
Jackson, Joe H. Feb 28, 1886 - Nov 12, 1959
Jackson, Kate L. Dec 25, 1873 - May 12, 1897
Jackson, Lula D. Apr 23, 1888 - Apr 1983 with Charles C. Jackson
Jackson, Lum 1878 - 1961
Jackson, Maggie G. Aug 8, 1845 - Sep 23, 1926
Jackson, Maggie Mari (no dates)   with Aileen Jackson
Jackson, Maira see Garrett
Jackson, Margaret see Key
Jackson, Margaret H. July 2, 1884 - July 1973 with Ralph T. Jackson
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Jackson, Maye Moon May 29, 1885 - Feb 1, 1947
Jackson, Mead H. 1869 - 1931
Jackson, Minus W. June 15, 1881 - May 29, 1954
Jackson, Mollie C. 1867 - 1953
Jackson, O. C. 1895 - 1925
Jackson, Oden Barnes Apr 3, 1877 - Apr 16, 1930  with Thomas Bogle Jackson
Jackson, Ralph T. 1881 - 1955 with Margaret H. Jackson
Jackson, Ross Clay May 22, 1906 - Apr 26, 1956 Tenn. Flt O 3706 Base Unit AAF   WW II
Jackson, Roxanna                        June 6, 1857 - May 17, 1921 dau of Thomas Newton Jackson; with Henry J. Ivie
Jackson, Sallie Nov 11, 1860 - Nov 28, 1938
Jackson, Sallie  Oct 15, 1951
Jackson, Susan H. see Smotherman
Jackson, Sylvia 1870 - 1939
Jackson, Thomas Bogle Nov 2, 1878 - Mar 11, 1963 with Oden Barnes Jackson
Jackson, Vera Lamb Feb 12, 1883 - Apr 26, 1958 wife of James Robert Jackson
Jackson, W. J. 1863 - 1929
Jackson, Walter Cobb 1869 - 1947
Jackson, William Freeland Feb 9, 1874 - Dec 27, 1948 with Ella Carlton Jackson
Jackson, Willie see Lyon
Jaco, Hassie Mar 23, 1908 with Phillip Jaco
Jaco, Phillip Mar 20, 1909 - May 2, 1961 with Hassie Jaco
Jacobs, Ada see McNabb
Jacobs, Ada see Vanderford
Jacobs, Alfred T. Feb 18, 1877 - Nov 26, 1943
Jacobs, Belle H. 1850 - 1927 with Frank L. Jacobs & Clara B. Jacobs
Jacobs, Billy W. Nov 30, 1882 - Nov 14, 1948
Jacobs, Blanche see McGill
Jacobs, Byrna Hill May 29, 1881 - June 13, 1941
Jacobs, Callie M. June 29, 1877 - May 3, 1958
Jacobs, Clara B. (Daughter) 1884 - 1904 with Frank L. Jacobs & Belle H. Jacobs
Jacobs, Cora  [1912] - Mar 17, 1965, aged 53 yrs
Jacobs, Dorothy E. Nov 2, 1847 - Nov 25, 1907 wife of W. P. Jacobs
Jacobs, Frank B. (brother) 1874 - 1953
Jacobs, Frank L. 1846 - 1933 with Belle H. Jacobs & Clara B. Jacobs
Jacobs, Homer C. 1882 - 1928
Jacobs, Ida Hunt 1876 - 1961
Jacobs, James L. 1876 - 1934 with Ida Hunt Jacobs
Jacobs, Kelly M. Dec 15, 1903 - Oct 14, 1935 son of Will & Charlie K. Jacobs
Jacobs, Laura Blanton 1848 - [March 11,]1921 wife of Stokely Jacobs
Jacobs, Lula, Mrs.` [1892] - May 20, 1965, aged 73 yrs   buried May 22, 1965
Jacobs, Luther Rice 1853 - 1941
Jacobs, Luther W. 1876 - 1938
Jacobs, Mamie Rogers 1878 - 1928
Jacobs, Mattie see Hoover
Jacobs, Mattie Mankin Apr 15, 1857 - July 16, 1943
Jacobs, Mattie Sue Oct 7, 1907 - Mar 10, 1941
Jacobs, Nannie Speer May 20, 1875 - Nov 5, 1938
Jacobs, Shelley Tolbert (mother) Feb 13, 1889 - 1965 buried May 23, 1965
Jacobs, Stokely 1840 - 1925 - CSA veteran, 17th Infantry
Jacobs, Virginia R. 1855 - 1928
Jacobs, W. P. Feb 23, 1847 - Jan 12, 1895 husb of Dorothy E. Jacobs
Jacobs, William Earl  [1924] - July 1962, aged 38 yrs
Jacobs, Williams Ervin  1883 - 1957
Jaggers, Adelia Waller 1909 - 1951
Jaggers, Lela Hunt Feb 17, 1869 - Nov 15, 1945 with Rev. W. F. Jaggers
Jaggers, W. F., Rev. June 7, 1867 - Dec 28, 1928 with Lela Hunt Jaggers
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Jakes, Alex (Father) 1856 - 1932 with Arminda Jakes
Jakes, Arminda (Mother) 1862 - 1933 with Alex Jakes
Jakes, Arminda E. Dec 31, 1889 - Dec 1976 with John L. Jakes
Jakes, Edwin Lytle 1921 - 1945
Jakes, Eula see Brothers
Jakes, Jennie see McUin
Jakes, John L. Dec 29, 1889 - June 21, 1937 with Arminda E. Jakes
Jakes, Lee Dec 10, 1856 - May 30, 1927 husb of Narcissia Stephenson Jakes
Jakes, Leila see Brandon
Jakes, Narcissia Stephenson Aug 15, 1885 - Oct 22, 1955 wife of Lee Jakes
Jakes, Parthenia see McUin
Jakes, Will T. Sep 4, 1885 - Aug 24, 1963
Jamerson, Mattie B. Aug 22, 1903 - Apr 9, 1951
James, Allen Dec 27, 1879 - Dec 23, 1960
James, Emma see Stockard
James, Emma Claiborne see Wendel
James, Harmon F. Dec 22, 1867 - Dec 27, 1942 with Louetta M. James
James, Lidia Mai Drake 1918
James, Louetta M. Aug 25, 1874 - Jan 17, 1962 with Harmon F. James
James, Robertr [1849] - died Mar 1, 1914, aged 65 yr
James, Texie W. Aug 18, 1849 - June 3, 1913
James, Virginia see Stockard
Jameson, B. H. Feb 20, 1835 - Sep 5, 1870
Jameson, Eddie Lee Sep 25, 1863 - Aug 8, 1864 son of B. H. & M. J. Jameson
Jameson, Jessie Sep 9, 1865 - July 22, 1866 dau of B. H. & M. J. Jameson
Jameson, Martha J. Bennett Apr 9, 1842 - July 7, 1900 wife of B. H. Jameson
Jameson, Nannie Oct 17, 1868 -___ with S. J. Jameson
Jameson, S. J. Oct 13, 1860 - Oct 17, 1939 with Nannie Jameson
Jamison, Andrew Jackson, M.D. Sep 16, 1879 - Jan 11, 1961
Jamison, Bettie Moore June 11, 1860 - June 17, 1912 wife of J. H. Jamison, Sr.
Jamison, Camilla P. May 11, 1840 - July 11, 1908
Jamison, Dora Elizabeth 1918 -        with James Edmon Jamison
Jamison, Dora Lee Dec 6, 1884 - Mar 21, 1949 with Thomas A. Jamison
Jamison, Infant Oct - Dec 1915 child of Mr. & Mrs. Lee Jamison
Jamison, J. Carter Mar 13, 1880 - Dec 4, 1881
Jamison, J. H., Jr. Jan 20, 1885 - Nov 1, 1956
Jamison, J. H., Sr. Sep 12, 1846 - July 10, 1910
Jamison, James Edmon 1909 - 1957 with Dora Elizabeth Jamison
Jamison, John W., Rev. Aug 24, 1868 - July 22, 1926
Jamison, R. D. Apr 13, 1838 - Aug 12, 1912
Jamison, Sadie Thompson Apr 21, 1884 - Jan 31, 1961
Jamison, Sam P. May 12, 1869 - Oct 7, 1887
Jamison, Sarah E. see Bragg
Jamison, Thomas A. Dec 16, 1873 - Nov 1, 1954 with Dora Lee Jamison
Jamison, Winnie Bell Nov 6, 1914 - July 9, 1944
January, Harriet [1800] - died Oct 1875, aged 75 yrs   wife of Dr. R. W. January
January, Martha Watts [1826] - died July 7, 1897, aged 71 yrs   wife of R. W. January
January, Robert Hatton May 8, 1856 - May 4, 1895 son of R. W. & Martha January
January, Sarah Elizabeth see Tompkins
Jared, Mary see Miles
Jarman, A. F. Feb 25, 1855 - June 11, 1939
Jarman, Ada see Hale
Jarman, Alice Brown Nov 26, 1882 - Aug 30, 1918 wife of W. B. Jarman
Jarman, Ed June 3, 1877 - Jan 24, 1937
Jarman, Elizabeth Baird Dec 5, 1851 - Apr 16, 1934
Jarman, Emmet Hutson  Hut Apr 14, 1891 - Sep 1968 husb of Pearl Parrish Jarman
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Jarman, Fred Sep 19, 1886 - May 26, 1923
Jarman, Infant May 22, 1907 son of John H. & Julia Jarman
Jarman, J. M. Jan 11, 1850 - Oct 19, 1905
Jarman, John H. 1883 - 1953
Jarman, Julia Ransom 1883 -         
Jarman, Lula Worsham Nov 20, 1882 - Aug 24, 1938  wife of W. B. Jarman
Jarman, Maggie Pitts Apr 7, 1861 - Nov 17, 1933 with A. F. Jarman
Jarman, Nell Elizabeth Jan 3 - Oct 20, 1906
Jarman, Pearl Parrish Apr 29, 1889 -          wife of Emmet Hutson  Hut  Jarman
Jarman, Rufus E. Sep 8, 1850 - Mar 2, 1936
Jarman, William Baird Sep 19, 1875 - Dec 17, 1954
Jarnigan, Baby Girl 195   
Jarratt, David M. born Goochland, VA Jan 17, 1798 - Sep 7, 1867
Jarratt, Florence S. 1862 - 1920
Jarratt, Laura D. (no dates)   with Percy H. Jarratt
Jarratt, Mary Frances see Woods
Jarratt, N. D. Ivie 1822 - 1886   see Peay, 1859 (only date) wife of David M. Jarratt
Jarratt, Nancie (Mother) Mar 2, 1890 - Aug 27, 1947
Jarratt, Percy H. Feb 22, 1883 - Mar 29, 1959  with Laura D. Jarratt
Jarratt, W. R. 1848 - 1918
Jarrett, A. W. Apr 30, 1832 - Mar 24, 1913
Jarrett, Addie Alexander (Mother)   Sep 20, 1880 - Mar 26, 1951
Jarrett, Dollie        see Webb
Jarrett, Elizabeth (no dates)   with Carl Ruben Floyd
Jarrett, Elizabeth M. Feb 17, 1835 - Nov 7, 1894
Jarrett, Leila Elizabeth Sumrow Jan 9, 1876 - Sep 9, 1943  wife of N. H. Jarrett, Sr.
Jarrett, Mary M. Aug 31, 1861 - May 15, 1906
Jarrett, Nathaniel H. May 26, 1872 - Apr 26, 1951 son of Claiborne R. & Mary J. Davis Jarrett
Jarrett, Ralph Henry Dec 3, 1929 - May 19, 1935 son of Ralph H. & Julia Wylie Jarrett
Jarrett. Shannon see McDowell
Jefferson, Mazilee Miles June 9, 1892 dau of Caswell M. & Lida B. Miles
Jeffrey, Henry born in Mount Olive, Ark Oct 2, 1850 - died in Gainsville, TN Feb 25, 1873
Jellicorse, Emily M. see Nickols
Jenkins, A. G.                           1843 - 1916 Husb of Ida M. Jenkins - with G.E. Jenkins, Nora Nolan Jenkins & F. M. Jenkins
Jenkins, Amanda D. (no dates)  with Lee G. Jenkins
Jenkins, Bertha Dill, Mrs.  Feb 9, 1888 - June 18, 1965   buried June 20, 1965
Jenkins, Bulah C. (no dates)
Jenkins, Dave 1860 - 1890
Jenkins, F. M.                         1885 - 1920   with A.G. Jenkins, Ida M. Jenkins, G. E. Jenkins, Nora Nolan Jenkins
Jenkins, G. E.                             1880 - 1920 husb of Nora Nolan Jenkins - with A.G. Jenkins, Ida M. Jenkins & F. M. Jenkins
Jenkins, Ida M.                1861 - 1947 wife of A.G. Jenkins - with G. E. Jenkins, Nora Nolan & F. M. Jenkins
Jenkins, James F., Sr. (no dates)
Jenkins, Jennie see Manson
Jenkins, Kate see Reynolds
Jenkins, Lala see Bentley
Jenkins, Lee G. 1870 - 1942 with Amanda D. Jenkins
Jenkins, Leila Caroline Prater Mar 4, 1885 - Oct 26, 1955 with Percy Vance Jenkins
Jenkins, Martha E. Holden 1865 - 1929 wife of Dave Jenkins
Jenkins, Nora Nolan           1880 - 1916 wife of G. E. Jenkins - with A.G. Jenkins, Ida M. Jenkins & F. M. Jenkins
Jenkins, Percy Vance Aug 27, 1880 - Aug 27, 1946 with Leila Caroline Prater Jenkins
Jennings, Amy J. Apr 21, 1859 - June 6, 1928 with James D. Jennings
Jennings, Anna Knight Dec 15, 1884 - Mar 18, 1959
Jennings, B. T. July 4, 1871 - Feb 26, 1896 son of Ellen Newman
Jennings, Bryant Sep 20, 1889 - Aug 13, 1960 with Ethel Jennings
Jennings, Charles (Red)  [1906] - July 27, 1965, age 59 yrs
Jennings, Clyde S., Sr. May 2, 1891 - Apr 17, 1955
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Jennings, Ethel Dec 15, 1902 - Oct 1977 with Bryant Jennings
Jennings, Evelyn Pate 1921 - 1943
Jennings, Frank M. Nov 28, 1897 - July 29, 1961
Jennings, Grady, Jr. Oct 30, 1928 - Dec 3, 1932  Little Billy 
Jennings, Henry C. Sep 4, 1879 - July 8, 1935
Jennings, Hettie see Smith
Jennings, J. W. Mar 22, 1850 - July 13, 1911 with Margaret Caroline Jennings
Jennings, James D. Dec 16, 1894 -         with Amy J. Jennings
Jennings, James Irvin May 22, 1891 - Nov 18, 1938 with Mary Elizabeth Jennings
Jennings, Jimmy Nelson Sep 24, 1939 - Mar 13, 1940  Little Jimmy 
Jennings, John Favor Dec 17, 1889 - June 23, 1961
Jennings, Lizzie Mar 11, 1862 - June 6, 1922
Jennings, Mabrey (Father) Apr 2, 1882 - Feb 12, 1921
Jennings, Margaret Caroline July 3, 1862 - Aug 5, 1932 with J. W. Jennings
Jennings, Martha Ann see Dillon
Jennings, Mary Elizabeth Sep 28, 1896 - June 27, 1962 with James Irvin Jennings
Jennings, Mary Elizabeth June 14, 1914 - June 27, 1914 dau of Irvin & Mary E. Jennings
Jennings, Mary Lee see Dill
Jennings, R. L. 1839 - 1921 husb of Sallie Vaught Jennings
Jennings, Roy Hall Dec 19, 1903 - Jan 3, 1904
Jennings, Sallie Vaught 1845 - 1928 wife of R. L. Jennings
Jennings, Tharp Jan 28, 1864 - Dec 19, 1935
Jennings, Willie Dean  Sep 11, 1919 - Aug 8, 1920 dau of Irvin & Mary E. Jennings
Jernigan, Alexander L. Feb 14, 1891 - Dec 24, 1953 with Edna Stacy Jernigan
Jernigan, Annie see Harris
Jernigan, Bettie see Arnold
Jernigan, Edna Stacy Mar 7, 1894 - Jan 1971 with Alexander L. Jernigan
Jernigan, Eugene 1904 - 1924
Jernigan, Kenneth W. Aug 5, 1942 - Aug 10, 1957
Jernigan, Kitty (Mother) died Mar 20, 1904
Jernigan, Mary Elenor W. Mar 16, 1912 - Apr 22, 1940
Jernigan, Mattie J. see McCrary
Jernigan, Oda Lee Sep 19, 1882 - Nov 16, 1930
Jernigan, Ray W. June 22, 1913 - Oct 11, 1937
Jernigan, Rosa L. 1878 - 1928
Jernigan, Ruby Lovell Mar 14, 1913 - Feb 21, 1932
Jernigan, Sarah Elizabeth see Todd
Jernigan, W. Frank, Jr. 1925 - 1947 Cadet Corps CMA
Jetton, Albert Nov 3, 1845 - Apr 14, 1912 son of Lewis Jetton & Rebekah Goodloe Jetton
Jetton, Albert Brevard Nov 18, 1882 - May 30, 1944
Jetton, Carrie W. Dec 20, 1860 - Apr 4, 1935
Jetton, Charles Holmes July 22, 1887 - Feb 5, 1955
Jetton, Charlye B. see Carter
Jetton, Emma Jane Talley  July 9, 1848 - Apr 29, 1926 m. Feb 12, 1867 Albert Jetton; 

            dau of Maj. Peter Coleman Talley & Jane Ready Talley
Jetton, Esther L. Oct 28, 1825 - Feb 23, 1906 wife of Robert B. Jetton
Jetton, Henry G. Dec 14, 1880 - July 30, 1942
Jetton, James Murfree July 22, 1887 - Jan 19, 1888 son of A. & E. J. Jetton
Jetton, James R. (Jetton Vault) Jan 28, 1870 - Nov 14, 1946
Jetton, James R., Jr. (Jetton Vault) June 24, 1901 - Mar 12, 1931 husb of Mary Barton Jetton
Jetton, James S. June 12, 1781 - June 8, 1851
Jetton, James William July 25, 1910 - Sep 12, 1911 son of H. G. & Willie Jetton
Jetton, Laura Lillian Sep 25, 1869 - May 30, 1947
Jetton, Lewis May 26,1807 - July 5, 1886 husb of Rebekah Goodloe Jetton
Jetton, Lewis Mason Dec 30, 1855 - Jan 1, 1936 with Viola Stephens Jetton
Jetton, Martha Rebecca Oct 2, 1863 - May 21, 1924 wife of William G. Jetton
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Jetton, Mary see Patterson
Jetton, Mary Barton (Jetton Vault) Jan 20, 1871 - July 18, 1929 wife of James R. Jetton, Jr.
Jetton, Mary Inez July 7, 1873 - Dec 19, 1900
Jetton, Mary M. T. Oct 9, 1810 - Oct 9, 1867 wife of Rufus B. Jetton
Jetton, Nancy Jan 4, 1781 - Sep 16, 1851
Jetton, Rebekah Goodloe Sep 18, 1809 - Nov 27, 1880 wife of Lewis Jetton
Jetton, Rebekah Jane (no dates)
Jetton, Robert B. Feb 15, 1818 - Jan 18, 1887 husb of Esther L. Jetton
Jetton, Robert Lewis Nov 13, 1867 - Mar 26, 1924
Jetton, Rufus B. Apr 20, 1808 - Nov 8, 1872
Jetton, Samuel W. 1860 - 1939
Jetton, Viola Stephens May 25, 1855 - Dec 23, 1929 with Lewis Mason Jetton
Jetton, Will Hoyt June 28, 1911 - Apr 3, 1945
Jetton, William Barton (Jetton Vault)   Aug 19, 1903 - Mar 10, 1944
Jetton, William G. Jan 5, 1864 - June 9, 1933 husb of Martha Rebecca Jetton
Jewell, Mamie see Robertson
Jobe, Allie see Woodruff
Johns, Adolphus July 6, 1880 - July 17, 1946
Johns, B. [Beverly] Paul [July 26, 1897] - buried Apr 11, 1965
Johns, Beverly see McCullough
Johns, Beverly W. July 25, 1812 - Sep 5, 1872
Johns, Charles E. 1861 - 1900 with Minnie A. Johns
Johns, D. L.  Dock July 10, 1877 - Nov 11, 1958 husb of Mary Jordan Johns
Johns, Dayton H. 1895 - 1957
Johns, Eva M. May 31, 1873 - July 25, 1932
Johns, James Reeves May 16, 1905 - Jan 21, 1947
Johns, Lillie H. Barber 1875 - 1962 wife of S. O. Johns
Johns, Lindsley Oct 28, 1885 - Aug 1, 1894
Johns, Lucy R. Brayley Feb 16, 1856 - May 6, 1927 wife of Paul V. Johns
Johns, Lula Bumpas 1860 - 1923
Johns, Mary Jordan Feb 26, 1887 - Sep 28, 1927 wife of D. L. Johns
Johns, Minnie A. 1866 - 1945 with Charles E. Johns
Johns, Nannie see Batey
Johns, Oscar H. Nov 5, 1874 - Mar 18, 1930
Johns, Paschel E. Oct 4, 1882 - Aug 16, 1919
Johns, Paul July 26, 1897 - Apr 9, 1965
Johns, Paul V. Aug 31, 1855 - July 25, 1940 husb of Lucy R. Brayley Johns
Johns, S. O. 1865 - 1945
Johns, Willie Jeanne see Barton
Johns?, James Ethie 1868 - 1945
Johnson, ? Lee  [1916] - Feb 21, 1962, aged 46 yrs
Johnson, Alta Brandon Sep 13, 1852 - Aug 11, 1950
Johnson, Alvin Lee Oct 22, 1954 lamb on grave
Johnson, Angie Drake Aug 12, 1858 - June 26, 1922
Johnson, Anna Lee 1911 -          with Horace Cleo Johnson
Johnson, Audrey (mother) Feb 25, 1912 - Nov 29, 1946
Johnson, B. [Ben] T. June 17, 1848 - Aug 16, 1913
Johnson, Ben H., Dr. 1882 - 1961 with Sarah B. Johnson
Johnson, Bertha 1919 - 1933
Johnson, Betty see Wilhoite
Johnson, Birthy Cleo Jan 8, 1919 - Apr 26, 1933
Johnson, C. M. Sep 8, 1839 - Dec 21, 1907 wife of J. M. Johnson
Johnson, Carl Nelson Apr 6, 1941 - Dec 30, 1947
Johnson, Donna Janet Oct 8, 1946 - July 13, 1947
Johnson, Edward L. Dec 12, 1908 - Oct 22, 1961 with Mattiebel H. Johnson
Johnson, Etna S. Aug 6, 1855 - Nov 20, 1931
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Johnson, Fannie Prater 1878 - 1927 wife of William H. Johnson
Johnson, Henry Lloyd 1926 - 1943
Johnson, Horace Cleo 1910 - 1964 with Anna Lee Johnson
Johnson, James M. Feb 24, 1844 - Apr 2, 1932 - CSA veteran - 11th (Holman’s) Cavalry
Johnson, Joe Hiram Oct 16, 1922 - Apr 29, 1951
Johnson, John Fain 1856 - 1927
Johnson, Kate see Webb
Johnson, Lee (Daddy) (no dates)
Johnson, Lena R. 1883 - 1961 with Robt. L. Johnson
Johnson, Macon see Joyce
Johnson, Mariah Oakes 1847 - 1924 with Robert H. Johnson
Johnson, Mary E. Sep 12, 1834- Aug 19, 1908
Johnson, Mary R. see Dunaway
Johnson, Mattiebel H. (no dates)   with Edward L. Johnson
Johnson, Pauline Mar 4, 1887 - Apr 3, 1888 dau of John F. & S. L. Johnson
Johnson, Perry May 19, 1962, aged 10 days
Johnson, Peter 1826 - Jan 13, 1877
Johnson, Randall Jan 19, 1879 - Aug 9, 1913
Johnson, Robert H. 1849 - 1929 with Mariah Oakes Johnson
Johnson, Robt. L. 1882 -          with Lena R. Johnson
Johnson, Sarah B. July 22, 1892 - Oct 1981 with Dr. Ben H. Johnson
Johnson, Sheley M. Nov 6, 1883 - Mar 26, 1953
Johnson, Sophia Gobelet Dec 13, 1896 - June 1982
Johnson, Susan C. see Jones
Johnson, W. L. May 6, 1850 - Jan 17, 1897
Johnson, Wilton Emerson Mar 8, 1894 - Jan 10, 1959
Johnson, William H. 1871 - 1928 husb of Fannie Prater Johnson
Johnston, Christine Butler 1897 - 1922 wife of William H. Johnston, Jr.
Johnston, Mattie Estell Sep 1887 - Nov 10, 1918
Jones, Alice H. Sep 4, 1898 - May 24, 1925
Jones, Alta McCrary 1879 - 1930
Jones, Alvan Oct 22, 1855 - Jan 30, 1938
Jones, Amzi Oct 7, 1841 - Nov 18, 1878
Jones, Amzi, M.D. born in Murfreesboro, TN 1872 - died at Saranac Lake, NY 1915
Jones, Artemas Leslie 1876 - 1941
Jones, Betsy M.                            Oct 30, 1797 - June 3, 1863 with John Jones, Martha W. Jones & Mary E. Jones
Jones, Bettie Sanders Apr 28, 1849 - June 18, 1929
Jones, Callie Hood Apr 12, 1840 - Feb 13, 1940
Jones, Caroline Baird 1859 - 1946
Jones, Charles Jan 20, 1871 - Mar 11, 1874 son of W. R. & Sue C. Jones
Jones, Charles William 1934 - 1960 with Mildred J. Jones
Jones, Charlie Jan  1887 - Sep 9, 1954
Jones, Cora White Sep 2, 1872 - Oct 30, 1925 wife of Alvan Jones
Jones, Daisy I. 1895 -       with John W. Jones
Jones, Dora D. see Peyton
Jones, E. H., Dr. Oct 4, 1852 - Nov 3, 1919
Jones, Edna Miner Nov 11, 1874 - July 6, 1960 with St. George S. Jones
Jones, Elizabeth M. Sep 23, 1846 - July 12, 1935 Aunt Lizzie
Jones, Elizabeth Smith Apr 9, 1906 - Aug 7, 1950 wife of Virgil F. Jones
Jones, Elliott Powell 1896 - 1956 with Kathrene Wharton Jones
Jones, Eva D. McAdoo Jan 7, 1860 - Jan 6, 1911 wife of James F. Jones
Jones, Evie B. see Charlton
Jones, France E. (no dates)    child
Jones, Frances Potter Jan 19, 1867 - Dec 9, 1925 wife of Dr. E. H. Jones
Jones, G. [Gersham] H. [Hunt] Jan 16, 1841 - Oct 2, 1914 with Hattie G. Jones - [CSA widow’s pension app.]
Jones, Grover C. Dec 9, 1890 - Dec 24, 1890
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Jones, Harriett see Hale
Jones, Hattie G. Aug 13, 1861 - Dec 14, 1943 with G. H. Jones
Jones, Hattie Sue July 13, 1876 - Apr 14, 1889 dau of W. R. & S. C. Jones
Jones, J. Richmond Oct 9, 1876 - May 28, 1954
Jones, Jack 1880 - 1960 with Minnie Jones
Jones, James F. Nov 20, 1861 - July 15, 1892 husb of Eva D. McAdoo Jones
Jones, Jewel Aug 28, 1959, aged 2 yrs
Jones, John Nov 1, 1835 - May 7, 1837
Jones, John Dec 25, 1832 - Mar 12, 1916
Jones, John                              Sep 3, 1797 - Jan 24, 1884 with Betsy M. Jones, Martha W. Jones & Mary E. Jones
Jones, John H. Mar 17, 1875 - Jan 31, 1946
Jones, John Lewis Nov 20, 1888 - Feb 2, 1953 with Ollie Mai Jones
Jones, John W. May 29, 1855 - June 15, 1909 with Mollie E. Jones
Jones, John W. 1888 - 1947 with Daisy I. Jones
Jones, John Wright May 22, 1872 - Oct 22, 1908  with Martha Olivia Jones & Nile Mitchell Jones
Jones, Julia DeJarnatt June 1827 - Dec 5, 1912 wife of Wilson Y. Jones
Jones, Kathrene Wharton 1900 - 1948 with Elliott Powell Jones
Jones, Lillie see Bradford
Jones, Lou see Tompkins
Jones, Lucille Nov 2, 1902 - Dec 12, 1912
Jones, Luvenia T. Brown Dec 25, 1841 - Dec 16, 1905 wife of William A. Jones
Jones, Marguerite Sep 12, 1892 - Aug 2, 1895 dau of J. F. & Eva D. Jones
Jones, Martha Olivia Aug 22, 1873 - Aug 10, 1962 with John Wright Jones & Nile Mitchell Jones
Jones Martha W.                           Sep 26, 1830 - Sep 12, 1908  with John Jones, Betsy M. Jones & Mary E. Jones
Jones, Mary E.                         Dec 30, 1881 - July 25, 1899 with John Jones, Betsy M. Jones, & Martha W. Jones
Jones, Mary G. 1869 - 1940 with R. L. Jones
Jones, Mattie Dec 24, 1873 - Apr 14, 1887 dau of William & L. T. Jones
Jones, Mattie P. Apr 23, 1844 - Sep 13, 1927 [CSA widow’s app. - John Jones]
Jones, Mildred J. 1937 -       with Charles William Jones
Jones, Minnie B. Apr 22, 1904 - Feb 8, 1945
Jones, Minnie 1883 - 19     with Jack Jones
Jones, Mollie E. Dec 28, 1856 - Nov 26, 1919 with John W. Jones
Jones, Mushie May see Currey
Jones, Nile Mitchell Mar 21, 1901 -        with Martha Olivia Jones & John Wright Jones
Jones, Ollie Mai Dec 20, 1906 -         with John Lewis Jones
Jones, Oscar 1869 - 1927 husb of Sarah Neilson Jones
Jones, Ottis Sep 11, 1914 - June 28, 1926
Jones, Peggy Jean Feb 29, 1956 - Mar 1, 1956
Jones, R. L. 1867 - 1936 with Mary G. Jones
Jones, Richard Carrol Nov 23, 1914 - May 17, 1916
Jones, Robert A. Oct 5, 1846 - Apr 28, 1928
Jones, Robert D. 1874 -1940
Jones, Robert Ernest Sep 9, 1926 - Mar 6, 1953 Tenn. PVT 26 BN INF REPL TNG CEN   WW II
Jones, Robert G. Feb 16, 18     - July 26, 1875
Jones, Rosa Lee 1878 - 1960 with W. B. Jones
Jones, Sarah Neilson 1877 - 1947 wife of Oscar Jones
Jones, Satie W. [Mar 29, 1892] - Aug 21, 1965
Jones, St. George S. Apr 14, 1874 - July 2, 1936 with Edna Miner Jones
Jones, Susan C. Johnson 1844 - 1921 wife of William R. Jones
Jones, W. B. 1877 - 1934 with Rosa Lee Jones
Jones, W. Ernest Aug 14, 1882 - Mar 3, 1954
Jones, W. W., Dr. June 12, 1860 - Feb 17, 1937
Jones, Walter Farris Sep 3- 4, 1947
Jones, Wesley Yearwood Mar 24, 1959
Jones, William A. Aug 12, 1836 - Nov 20, 1913 husb of Luvenia T. Brown Jones
Jones, William Allen Feb 13, 1896 - Oct 9, 1961 Tenn. Cpl 541 Mtr Truck Co   WW I
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Jones, William M. [Molloy] Jan 2, 1873 - Oct 7, 1911, son of W. R. Jones [died of appendicitis; leaves wife & son] 
Jones, William R. 1834 - 1918 husb of Susan C. Johnson Jones
Jones, Willie May 12, 1886 - Aug 9, 1956 Tenn. PVT BTRY D 317 FIELD ARTY   WW I
Jones, Wilson Y. Sep 17, 1827 - May 15, 1906 husb of Julia DeJarnatt Jones
Jordan, Ada see Lester  
Jordan, Alberta M. (no dates)   with John Short Jordan
Jordan, Amy Alsup Nov 21, 1898 - Nov 1988 with Ernest M. Jordan
Jordan, Belle Travis 1875 - 1942
Jordan, Charles Ready Sep 21, 1873 - Jan 29, 1942 with Charles Ready & Martha Strong Ready
Jordan, Cora Scales (Mother) Apr 8, 1872 - Mar 11, 1960   m. Dec 20, 1892 Fred M. Jordan
Jordan, Della B. Dec 31, 1866 - Nov 17, 1891
Jordan, Doyle May 22, 1912 - Nov 8, 1930
Jordan, E. B. July 20, 1848 - Oct 15, 1895 with Mary A. Jordan
Jordan, E. [Edward] L. June 29, 1836 - Dec 9, 1911
Jordan, Edward L. July 23, 1817 - Oct 9, 1899
Jordan, Edward L. Aug 28, 1864 - Oct 20, 1929
Jordan, Edward L. Aug 28, 1874  - Apr 22, 1907
Jordan, Edward Leland (our son) Jan 11, 1875 - Sep 4, 1894 with Minnie Hopson Jordan & Jessie Lee Jordan
Jordan, Ella Ready                              Oct 10, 1847 - June 21, 1876 wife of Leland Jordan, dau of Charles & Martha A. Ready
Jordan, Emma Rotzler Nov 2, 1870 - Dec 10, 1897 wife of T. A. Jordan
Jordan, Ernest M. Dec 10, 1894 - Apr 1976 with Amy Alsup Jordan
Jordan, Evelyn Henderson Mar 25, 1876 - Jan 8, 1913 wife of Charles R. Jordan
Jordan, Fred M. (Father) Feb 21, 1863 - Feb 10, 1936   m. Dec 20, 1892 Cora Scales Jordan
Jordan, Helen see Wall
Jordan, Infant (no dates)  child of C. J. & P. L. Jordan
Jordan, Irl S. Dec 14, 1894 - Jan 1976 with Novella H. Jordan
Jordan, Jessie Lee (our daughter) Jan 1871 - Sep 8, 1895 with Minnie Hopson Jordan & Edward Leland Jordan
Jordan, John Short (no dates)  with Alberta M. Jordan
Jordan, Kate Ross 1932 - Jan 11, 1940 [buried Evergreen from obituary]
Jordan, Leland Dec 2, 1846 - Feb 24, 1935 with Letitia Perkins Jordan
Jordan, Letitia see Lytle
Jordan, Letitia Perkins Apr 30, 1859 - Nov 4, 1910 with Leland Jordan
Jordan, Lizzie Barton Apr 27, 1867- June 9, 1889
Jordan, Lucy DeJarnatt Mar 25, 1889 - Oct 12, 1918 wife of T. P. Jordan
Jordan, Lucy S. Dec 20, 1889 - Dec 1978  with W. M. Jordan
Jordan, Lytle Dec 12, 1876 - Mar 3, 1878
Jordan, Mamie Cox 1869 - 1947 with Rufus L. Jordan
Jordan, Margaret see Taylor
Jordan, Margaret Ada 1859 - 1947 with Stephen T. Jordan
Jordan, Margaret H. Blanch b.Brunswick Co., VA Sep 12, 1810 - Oct 20, 1878  dau of Rev. Ezekiel Blanch
Jordan, Martha (no dates)  Haynes Vault
Jordan, Martha                             Oct 7, 1869 - Oct 23, 1950  dau of Montfort Fletcher & Sallie McLendon Jordan
Jordan, Mary see Johns
Jordan, Mary A. Dec 28, 1849 - Sep 2, 1899 with E. B. Jordan
Jordan, Mary B. 1864 - 1950 with Minos C. Jordan
Jordan, Mary E. see Nuckolls
Jordan, Mattie see Barton
Jordan, Mildred H. Oct 2, 1823 - Jan 2, 1907
Jordan, Minnie Hopson (daughter)   Dec 31, 1873 - Jan 30, 1891 with Jessie Lee Jordan & Edward Leland Jordan
Jordan, Minos C. 1858 - 1938 with Mary B. Jordan
Jordan, Montfort Mar 15-26, 1889 son of L. & L. P. Jordan
Jordan, Montfort Fletcher July 3, 1841 - Dec 24, 1909
Jordan, Myrtle Lee Aug 19, 1905 - Nov 18, 1918
Jordan, Nancy see Reid
Jordan, Nannie Perkins Feb 7, 1864 - Feb 20, 1943
Jordan, Novella H. 1900 - 1965   buried Mar 30, 1965 with Irl S. Jordan
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Jordan, Pattie L. May 2, 1851 - Aug 10, 1905
Jordan, Richard Oct 30, 1820 - Nov 8, 1916
Jordan, Robbie Jan 31, 1900 - Nov 3, 1912 dau of M. C. & M. B. Jordan
Jordan, Roger B. Feb 6, 1936 - Aug 23, 1950
Jordan, Rufus L. 1859 - 1926 with Mamie Cox Jordan
Jordan, S. Perkins Apr 23, 1881 - Dec 17, 1914
Jordan, Sallie McLendon Jan 15, 1850 - Feb 1, 1935 wife of Montfort Fletcher Jordan
Jordan, Sallie Pinckard June 16, 1877 - Dec 11, 1904
Jordan, Stephen T. 1861 - 1947 with Margaret Ada Jordan
Jordan, Susie M. May 2, 1881 - Dec 13, 1896
Jordan, Virginia C. see Bock
Jordan, W. M. Nov 16, 1873 - Mar 6, 1948 with Lucy S. Jordan
Joyce, George W., Sr. 1859 - 1941 with Macon Johnson Joyce
Joyce, Macon Elizabeth  Bessie 1898 - 1943
Joyce, Macon Johnson 1869 - 1941 with George W. Joyce, Sr.
Judd, Alma Woods Dec 29, 1891 - Nov 1976
Judd, Louise Apr 1, 1910 - Aug 17, 1958
Judd, Michael Lewis Oct 6, 1953 - June 13, 1955
Judd, William Benton Aug 9, 1890 - June 21, 1954
Justice, Elizabeth Apr 18, 1863 -         wife of Robert N. Justice
Justice, Robert N. Apr 7, 1842 - Sep 2, 1924 husb of Elizabeth Justice
Kee, Andrew J. June 3, 1900 - June 7, 1956
Keeble, Annie Nelson May 3, 1851 - Nov 23, 1907 wife of Horace P. Keeble, Jr.
Keeble, C. B., Jr. (no dates)
Keeble, Elizar Apr 22, 1845 - Feb 16, 1907
Keeble, Horace P. [Pinkney], Sr. 1821 - 1913 [Newspaper: b. Nov 25, 1821 in Old Jefferson, youngest child of Walter and

    Sallie Hudson Keeble - m. June 22, 1847, Miss Casandra C. Currin, who died Oct 24,
    1905]

Keeble, Horace P., Jr. July 23, 1849 - Mar 15, 1919
Keeble, Mary Maney Mar 10, 1873 - July 12, 1898
Keeble, Philey Feb 15, 1849 - July 15, 1926
Keeble, Richard H., Col. [1831] - Killed in battle of Petersburgh, VA, June 30, 1864, aged 33 years
Keeble, Sally Bell July 1829 - Sep 15, 1897
Keeble, Sarah Jane see Wendel
Keeble, Walter C. 1852 - 1906
Keener, Grove P. Oct 12, 1870 - Feb 20, 1942
Kelly, Ann see Hendrick
Kelly Clemmie Buchanan 1866 - 1939
Kelly, Mary Ella Aug 13, 1873 - Mar 21, 1875
Kelly, W. A. 1859 - 1923
Kelly, William A. June 16, 1928 - July 11, 1950 Tenn. Sgt 21 Inf 24 Inf Div - Korea PH
Kelton, A. [Anderson] Adolphus Jan 18, 1852 - Jan 19, 1914 husb of Mattie Crockett Kelton [Newspaper: m. 1st 1869,

   Mary A. Barker, d. 1872; m. 2nd 1873, Sarah A. Barker, d. 1878; m. 3rd Dec 1880, 
   Martha F. Crockett]

Kelton, Frank June 5, 1902 - Oct 28, 1939
Kelton, Herbert Apr 16, 1902 - Apr 1981 with Vera Kelton
Kelton, J. C., Dr. July 4, 1870 - Jan 9, 1945 husb of Lytle E. Harris
Kelton, James C., Jr. 1910 - 1937
Kelton, Lyda see Green
Kelton, Lytle E. Harris 1871 - 1936 wife of Dr. J. C. Kelton
Kelton, Margaret T. see Webb
Kelton, Mary E. see Lewis
Kelton, Mary, Mrs. (no dates)
Kelton, Mattie Crockett 1854 - 1928 wife of A. Adolphus Kelton
Kelton, P. W. 1918 - 1934
Kelton, Robert H. Sep 13, 1886 - Feb 4, 1954 Tenn. MECH HQ CO 115 FIELD ARTY   WW I
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Kelton, Sarah Frances Aug 31 - Sep 26, 1947
Kelton, Vera 1905 -       with Herbert Kelton [SSDI: Jan 1, 1905 - Sep 24, 1995 in Shelbyville, TN]
Kennedy, Anna Seibert Sep 28, 1872 - Apr 10, 1964
Kennedy, James Benedict Sep 13, 1870 - Nov 28, 1946
Kephart, David James Aug 2, 1958  infant?
Kerr, Alice J. (no dates)
Kerr, B. B. 1879 - 1949
Kerr, Boyd Wilson 1902 - 1927
Kerr, Byron B. Jan 2, 1850 - Nov 2, 1897
Kerr, Carrie Brown 1881 - 1954 with Thomas Ernest Kerr
Kerr, Elizabeth Wilson 1864 - 1938 wife of H. H. Kerr
Kerr, Ellen Bolles Apr 12, 1851 - Feb 5, 1913
Kerr, Ethel see Dickens
Kerr, Eula S. May 26, 1859 - Oct 13, 1885
Kerr, Harry Wilson 1889 - 1941
Kerr, Ida B. 1869 - June 29, 1952  wife of Sam W. Kerr
Kerr, J. Erlon Apr 8, 1890 - Jan 8, 1914
Kerr, James Kirtley  Jimmy 1939 - 1954
Kerr, James Walter Nov 2, 1890 - Oct 19, 1918
Kerr, John D. Mar 14, 1889 - July 24, 1960
Kerr, Lillie Webb died Oct 15, 1925
Kerr, Lockie Webb died Mar 7, 1959
Kerr, Maggie see Culbertson
Kerr, Mary 1840 - 1906
Kerr, Mary Frances Mar 31, 1885 - Sep 4, 1918 wife of Tolbert Kerr
Kerr, Sam W. Dec 22, 1873 - Sep 10, 1960
Kerr, Samuel Aug 25, 1842 - Sep 16, 1918 [CSA widow’s pension app. - Sarah M. Kerr]
Kerr, Sarah Thompson Mar 9, 1847 - Jan 14, 1929 wife of Samuel Kerr
Kerr, Susie L. see Warr
Kerr, T. Nevins 1892 - 1922
Kerr, Thomas Ernest 1881 - 1950 with Carrie Brown Kerr
Key, Eloise Jackson 1879 - 1946 with William Neely Key
Key, Margaret Jackson Apr 5, 1913 - Apr 28, 1915 dau of W. N. & Eloise Key
Key, William Neely [Jan 13,] 1880 - [July] 1963 with Eloise Jackson Key
Killebrew, Nancy see Tutt
Killgo, Katie E. b/d Sep 29, 1935
Killough, Alice C. 1848 - 1911 with William Davis Killough [died of pneumonia]
Killough, Elizabeth see Smith
Killough, Fannie G. 1879 -          wife of Martin C. Killough
Killough, J. M. Apr 21, 1801 - Oct 26, 1863 husb of M. M. Killough
Killough, M. M. Feb 15, 1809 - Apr 11, 1900 wife of J. M. Killough
Killough, Martin C. 1872 - 1945 husb of Fannie G. Killough
Killough, Medora A. Apr 4, 1845 - Feb 3, 1919
Killough, William Davis 1838 - 1911 with Alice C. Killough [died of pneumonia; Lt. in Co. I, 45th Tenn. - CSA]
Kimbro, Addie Dean Smith Feb 23, 1860 - Nov 14, 1944
Kimbro, Adelle                       [Jan 9, 1862] - died Dec 22, 1879 aged 17 yrs 11 mo & 13 days dau of J. B. & Amanda Kimbro
Kimbro, Alice see Leiper
Kimbro, Amanda Frazier Oct 11, 1832 - May 17, 1906 wife of J. B. Kimbro
Kimbro, Azariah Dec 25, 1879 - May 3, 1880 dau of K. C. & C. L. Kimbro
Kimbro, Azariah 1860 - 1918
Kimbro, Bell (no dates)
Kimbro, C. L. July 21, 1852 - Dec 17, 1899 with Catharine A. Kimbro
Kimbro, Catharine A. Oct 22, 1854 - June 13, 1898 with C. L. Kimbro
Kimbro, Charles L. Aug 4, 1892 - Nov 22, 1913
Kimbro, Elizabeth A. Aug 5, 1877 - June 6, 1899 dau of C. L. & Catharine A. Kimbro
Kimbro, Frazier June 23, 1857 - Nov 28, 1934
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Kimbro, Gleaves see Billingsley
Kimbro, J. Basey                          [Mar 24, 1831] - died Mar 21, 1872 aged 40 yrs 11 mo & 25 days     Son of Azariah Kimbro
Kimbro, Lola Aug 16, 1866 - May 4, 1882 dau of J. B. & Amanda Kimbro
Kimbro, Percy E. Oct 24, 1887 - Feb 17, 1961
Kincaid, George F. Apr 23, 1887 - Sep 30, 1961
King, Ann W. Feb 1, 1845 - Nov 30, 1927
King, Bettie K. see Moseley
King, Birdie Ransom Sep 1, 1872 - May 22, 1939 wife of J. Moore King
King, C. B. Sep 2, 1872 - June 21, 1933 with Elizabeth King
King, Carol see Baskin
King, Charles H., Jr. June 13, 1880 - Sep 2, 1903
King, Charles H. Oct 8, 1835 - July 1, 1910 - CSA, Co. I, 1st Tenn.
King, Delle V. 1881 - 1949
King, Elizabeth June 27, 1877 - Oct 24, 1956 with C. B. King
King, Emma see Calhoun
King, Frank B. Jan 13, 1885 - May 15, 1961
King, George W. Sep 13, 1875 - May 2, 1957
King, Helen see Lytle
King, Henry  Buster Jan 25, 1962
King, Infant b/d Apr 12, 1874 child of J.M. & S.T. King
King, J. [John] H. Oct 10, 1845 - May 8, 1919 - CSA veteran - 11th (Holman’s) Cavalry
King, J. M. Apr 5, 1833 - May 9, 1900
King, James Moore Mar 22, 1868 - Dec 22, 1958
King, Jeannette Moore Jan 6, 1870 - Mar 2, 1965 buried Mar 5, 1965
King, Lillian July 26, 1901 - July 11, 1907 dau of Albert & Lily King
King, Lily Ransom May 29, 1872 - Apr 23, 1959 wife of A. R. King, Sr.
King, Madelyn Peck Feb 27, 1905 - Oct 16, 1916 
King, Mary see Floyd
King, Mary Frances see Andrews
King, Mary Turner 1844 - 1921, widow of Thomas Moore King, Sr.
King, Mollie Griffin Oct 29, 1867 - Nov 19, 1938
King, Pauline see Hutchins
King, Roy Dec 8, 1903 - Jan 10, 1945 son of C. B. & M. E. King
King, Sallie T. Alexander Jan 18, 1847 - May 12, 1874 wife of J. M. King
King, Sarah see Butler
King, Sparks R. Aug 6, 1888 - July 31, 1960
King, Thomas M. [Moore], Sr.          1840 - 1918 - [CSA veteran, 1st (Field’s) Infantry - widow’s pension: Mary Turner King]
King, Thomas M. 1878 - 1940
King, Virginia Aug 17-22, 1898 dau of A. R. & Lily King
King, William W. 1886 - 1911
Kinslow, Andrew Allen 1907 - 1960
Kirk, Hugh Mar 11, 1852 - Oct 16, 1920
Kirk, John B. July 13, 1854 - May 30, 1941 with Ruth E. Kirk
Kirk, Margaret see Snell
Kirk, Mary see Snell
Kirk, Melissa see Snell
Kirk, Nannie M. Parker see Quarles
Kirk, Ruth see Cook
Kirk, Ruth E. June 29, 1867 - Feb 29, 1952 with John B. Kirk
Kirk, Wylie E. Died Apr 13, 1950
Kirtley, James Addison Feb 3, 1875 - Aug 2, 1961 with M. Maude Duval Kirtley
Kirtley, M. Maude Duval June 21, 1884 - Nov 9, 1960 with James Addison Kirtley
Kittrell, Lura see Bailey or Railey
Kittrell, Mollie Darling Shuh June 19, 1870 - Oct 8, 1960
Kittrell, Richard H. Oct 23, 1850 - Nov 6, 1918
Kittrell, Richard H., Jr. Sep 22, 1900 - Dec 20, 1960
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Kline, Harry R. May 14, 1884 - June 29, 1952 Georgia BN Sgt Maj 151 MG BN 42 Div   WW I
Kline, Infant Oct 15, 1926 dau of Mr. & Mrs Harry R. Kline
Kloepfer, Harry E. Mar 16, 1889 - Nov 1970 with Ocie G. Kloepfer
Kloepfer, Ocie G. 1890 - 1951 with Harry E. Kloepfer
Knapp, Byron C. Sep 9, 1840 - Apr 12, 1922 husb of Carrie L. Knapp
Knapp, Carrie L. Mar 23, 1845 - May 13, 1929 wife of Byron C. Knapp
Knapp, Eunice (mother) 1810 - D. in Minn. 1871 with John I. Knapp
Knapp, Frank                                 [Jan 6, 1875] - died Dec 22, 1902, aged 27 yr., 11 mo., 16 da.   son of B. C. & C. L. Knapp
Knapp, John I. (father) 1805 - died in Ariz. 1884 with Eunice Knapp
Knight, Anna see Jennings
Knight, Clyde L. 1892 - 1918 son of W. E. & M. S. Knight
Knight, Fred C. 1897 - 1959 with Myrtle W. Knight
Knight, George V. Oct 30, 1908 - July 29, 1964
Knight, Mary E. (Mother) Sep 14, 1858 - Oct 29, 1930
Knight, Mary M. Smith Jan 20, 1864 - June 25, 1952 with William Eagleton Knight
Knight, Myrtle W. (no dates)  with Fred C. Knight
Knight, Sallie E. Vaughter Jan 22, 1865 - Feb 11, 1906 wife of J. F. Knight
Knight, William Eagleton Nov 25, 1857 - Oct 18, 1927 with Mary M. Smith Knight
Knott, Annie see Ordway
Knott, Bascom 1886 - 1943
Knott, James W. 1854 - 1940
Knott, Martha see Reed
Knott, Sarah J. 1856 - 1936
Knott, W. Bernard 1897 - 1939
Knox, Betty Spain                      1864 - 1936 with Ross Wilson Knox, William Elijah Knox, & Lura Reeves Knox
Knox, Loyce Jean Dec 9-12, 1949
Knox, Lura Reeves                       1881 - 1954 with Ross Wilson Knox, Betty Spain Knox, & William Elijah Knox
Knox, Lutie see McCrary
Knox, Mabel see Fite
Knox, Mary E. 1859 - 1940
Knox, Matilda Harrell June 22, 1870 - Sep 4, 1913 wife of R. L. Knox
Knox, Ross Wilson                       1881 - 1944 with Betty Spain Knox, William Elijah Knox, & Lura Reeves Knox
Knox, Sarah Fox Oct 5, 1847 - June 21, 1904 wife of W. J. Knox
Knox, W. J. June 6, 1841 - Dec 11, 1909 husb of Sarah Fox Knox
Knox, William Elijah 1851 - 1937 with Ross Wilson Knox, Betty Spain Knox, & Lura Reeves Knox
Knox, William F. [Francis] (no dates)  Co B 23rd Tenn. Inf - CSA [widow’s pension app: Mary Elizabeth Knox]
Lacy, Martha see Rucker
Lacy, Susan see Becton
Lafon, Mary see Leiper
Lamb, Dora see Haskins
Lamb, Eva see Richards
Lamb, Ida Bethel 1884 - 1953
Lamb, Mary [News-Banner: d. ca 1911, age 9, an orphan]
Lamb, Otis A. [May 26,] 1889 - [June] 1963
Lamb, Susie Elizabeth Sep 16, 1863 - Sep 6, 1944
Lamb, Vera see Jackson
Lambert, Effie May Surlock 1911 - 1952
Lambert, Ruby 1912 - 1959 with Willie Lambert
Lambert, Willie 1912 -         with Ruby Lambert
Lance, Sarah Florence see Wallace
Landers, G. W. Apr 8, 1852 - Jan 11, 1923
Landers, Jane see Harrison
Landers, Martha J. Sep 15, 1866 - Feb 24, 1944
Landers, Will N. 1886 - 1950
Landrum, Hollis Okley July 12, 1900 - July 6, 1957 Tenn. CPHM US Navy   WW I    WW II
Landsberger, Sampson b. in Ichenhausen, Germany [1823] - d. Aug 19, 1882, aged 59 years
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Lane, Albert Mar 2, 1903 - July 4, 1947
Lane, Emily see Crichlow
Lane, Ernest Sam Sep 12, 1885 - Dec 19, 1957
Lane, Harris Allen 1879 - 1880 infant of J. B. & L. E. Lane
Lane, Helen 1923 - 1923
Lane, Ida Bell see Heath
Lane, J. B. Dec 31, 1849 - Jan 21, 1904
Lane, Lizzie Dillion Dec 10, 1881 -          wife of Thomas Franklin Lane
Lane, Lizzie E. 1886 -1887 infant of J. B. & L. E. Lane
Lane, Lizzie Ewing 1852 - 1907 wife of J. B. Lane
Lane, Lydia V. Jan 25, 1884 - Mar 25, 1947 with Thomas A. Lane
Lane, M. H., Mrs. (no dates)
Lane, Martha J. Mar 19, 1827 - July 25, 1891 wife of W. T. Lane
Lane, Mildred McClanahan Sep 27, 1905 - Nov 20, 1957 
Lane, Oliver Hubert [Mar 5,] 1885 - [Mar] 1964  with Rowe Smother Lane
Lane, Owen Feb 10, 1888 - Apr 10, 1909
Lane, Robert M. Aug 17, 1877 - June 11, 1901 son of J. B. & L. E. Lane
Lane, Rowe July 2, 1883 - Feb 17, 1908 dau of J. B. & L. E. Lane
Lane, Rowe Smotherman 1891 with Oliver Hubert Lane
Lane, Thomas A. Dec 18, 1885 - ___ with Lydia V. Lane
Lane, Thomas Franklin Mar 19, 1858 - Dec 5, 1945 husb of Lizzie Dillion Lane
Lane, W. K., Sr. Apr 6, 1887 - May 19, 1957
Lane, Walter Allen July 5, 1901 - Dec 14, 1957
Lane, Will T. Apr 1, 1875 - Sep 15, 1914 son of J. B. & L. E. Lane
Lanehan, Beulah Dec 18, 1956
Langford, Elizabeth W. H. 1855 - 1928  Mama Bettie 
Langford, Sallie see Scott
Langrell, Charity P. Nov 19, 1871 -         wife of Will H. Langrell
Langrell, Sara M. 1931 - 1959
Langrell, Will H. Jan 11, 1874 - Jan 22, 1945 husb of Charity P. Langrell
Lannhom, Everette M. Feb 20, 1892 - Mar 1972 with Nell P. Lannhom
Lannhom, Nell P. Dec 6, 1900 - July 1982 with Everette M. Lannhom
Lannom, Willie see Norris
Lannon, James Monroe Feb 15, 1859 - Oct 10, 1953 with Tennie Bell Lannon
Lannon, Lucy Ann see McPeak
Lannon, Nora Barbour Jan 19, 1867 - June 26, 1911
Lannon, Pauline Dec 24, 1900 - Mar 1, 1963
Lannon, Tennie Bell Sep 22, 1869 - Nov 11, 1955 with James Monroe Lannon
Lasater, Tennessee see Pearcy
Latimer, Albert Dec 25, 1834 - Feb 25, 1901 with Juliar Frizzell Latimer
Latimer, Juliar Frizzell Oct 3, 1850 - July 12, 1878 with Albert Latimer
Lawing, Crichie (no dates)  infant daughter
Lawing, J. J. May 30, 1814 - Nov 20, 1895
Lawing, Jennie C. Sep 8, 1851 - July 18, 1858
Lawing, John P. Dec 12, 1849 - Feb 23, 1867
Lawing, Kate see Smith
Lawing, Mary E. Mar 2, 1848 - Jan 7, 1856
Lawing, Nannie A. Ridley Nov 19, 1824 - Feb 22, 1911 wife of J. J. Lawing
Lawing, Nannie E. Mar 24, 1818 - Mar 30, 1878 wife of J. J. Lawing
Lawing, Sallie see Ivie
Lawing?, Infant daughter Jan 7, 1857 - Jan 27, 1857
Lawrence, Daisy Newman 1916 - 1948
Lawrence, John T. Sep 24, 1889 - July 29, 1964 Tenn. Sgt. Ord Dept   WW I
Lawrence, Mary Eliza see Barker
Lawrence, Nannie Warren 1863-1939 wife of W. G. Lawrence
Lawrence, William G. Sep 14, 1889 - Apr 26, 1962
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Lawrence, William Granville, Sr. 1859-1930
Lax, Alberta Mar 9, 1900 - June 21, 1951
Layne, Annie see Farris
Layne, Finey G. Jan 25, 1895 - Aug 11, 1929
Layne, Katie Nov 11, 1874 -           with Neil Layne
Layne, Neil Feb 12, 1875 - Feb 6, 1941 with Katie Layne
Lea, Ema Louise May 2, 1914 - July 30, 1916 dau of M. W. & Luda Lea
Lea, Luda McKnight 1892 -          with M. W. Lea, Sr.
Lea, M. W., Sr. 1877 - 1958 with Luda McKnight Lea
Leach, A. M. June 29, 1959 - Sep 4, 1926
Leach, Albert A. Dec 14, 1900 - June 26, 1961 PFC 308 Training Gp AAF   WW II
Leach, Annie H. Feb 18, 1871 - Feb 14, 1924
Leach, E. [Erastus] P. 1858 - Mar 13, 1931, son of Lucy Winston & James Leach
Leach, E. P., Jr. (no dates)
Leach, Edwin W. May 23, 1862 - Jan 26, 1909
Leach, Emmie McKnight June 7, 1864 - July 2, 1911 wife of George I. Leach
Leach, Frusie Shannon 1862 - 1957
Leach, George Isaac Oct 20, 1851 - Nov 21, 1939, husband of Emmie Leach
Leach, Helen (no dates)   infant of G. I. & Emmie Leach
Leach, James Thomas born Rutherford Co., TN July 19, 1817 - Sep 24, 1883
Leach, Lucy Winston Feb 23, 1820 - Apr 13, 1914  wife of J. T. Leach
Leach, Martha (no dates)  infant of G. I. & Emmie Leach
Leach, Mary C. Donaldson Sep 8, 1850 - Apr 2, 1890 wife of G. I. Leach
Leach, Ruby R. July 9, 1885 - June 20, 1907 dau of A. M. & Texie A. Leach
Leach, T. A. Feb 18, 1861 - Nov 8, 1906
Leach, Texie A. Apr 14, 1862 - Jan 31, 1891 wife of A. M. Leach
Leatherman, Amanda Baird Aug 7, 1852 - July 22, 1919 wife of Minos F. Leatherman
Leatherman, Charles Baird Jan 10, 1879 - May 9, 1949
Leatherman, Cornelia buried Feb 8, 1965
Leatherman, Emmett R. 1887 - 1932
Leatherman, Fannie Norman Mar 18, 1886 - Apr 11, 1886 dau of M. F. & A. B. Leatherman
Leatherman, Leland Nov 8, 1882 - Sep 1, 1943
Leatherman, Linda Dec 23, 1876 - Oct 15, 1934
Leatherman, Mary see Pitts
Leatherman, Mary E. died Jan 9, 1927
Leatherman, Minos F. Jan 19, 1848 - Oct 6, 1907 husb of Amanda Baird Leatherman
Leathers, James Porter 1874 - 1951
Leathers, Jessie P. see Elmore
Leathers, Margaret R. 1922 - 1956
Leathers, Mary Madaline 1881 - 1940 wife of J. P. Leathers
Leathers, Sadie F. DeJarnatt Jan 16, 1886 - Aug 30, 1932 wife of John R. Leathers
Leathers, William L. June 26, 1846 - Nov 14, 1925 - CSA veteran, 21st (Carter’s) Cavalry
Ledbetter, Adaline see Elliott
Ledbetter, Doc Lytle Dec 2, 1872 - Oct 25, 1959
Ledbetter, Laura B. Oct 16, 1851 - Jan 16, 1898
Ledbetter, Mary C. Lytle Feb 4, 1840 - Sep 26, 1914 wife of William Ledbetter
Ledbetter, Maude Doughty June 9, 1879 - Oct 16, 1961
Ledbetter, Thomad D., Rev.r June 21, 1863 - July 26, 1913 full minister in the A.M.E. Church
Ledbetter, William Apr 21, 1831 - July 15, 1906 
Lee, Anna see Johnson
Lee, Bettie see Howse
Lee, Corynne Odom Oct 22, 1901 - Dec 1969 with John Gary Lee
Lee, Cuma see Yearwood
Lee, Infant May 16, 1943 son of Ada & R. S. Lee
Lee, John Gary 1902 - 1942 with Corynne Odom Lee
Lee, Lillie see Alsup
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Lee, Nannie see Whitus
Lee, Nora see Waller
Lee, Nora see Walker
Lee, Robert S., Jr. Oct 11, 1940 - Feb 1, 1954
Leiper, Alice Jan 17, 1870 - Nov 14, 1893
Leiper, Alice Kimbro Nov 3, 1851 - Mar 19, 1907 wife of James A. Leiper, Sr.
Leiper, Elizabeth May 4, 1873 - June 25, 1893
Leiper, Irene M. see Mobley
Leiper, James A., Jr. Feb 24, 1879 - Sep 28, 1939
Leiper, James A., Sr. Feb 21, 1848 - Jan 12, 1928 husb of Alice Kimbro Leiper
Leiper, Lafon Dec 3, 1871 - Sep 24, 1873 son of William F. & Mary Leiper
Leiper, Lizzie Dec 30, 1869 - July 15, 1871 dau of William F. & Mary Leiper
Leiper, Lucy see Brooks
Leiper, Mary Lafon Feb 11, 1850 - Oct 28, 1925 wife of William Faulkner Leiper
Leiper, Samuel Aug 28, 1887 - July 13, 1888 son of James A. & Alice Leiper
Leiper, Sarah Ransom June 30, 1881 - June 15, 1951
Leiper, Virginia Faulkner Apr 21, 1889 - Oct 1, 1949
Leiper, William Faulkner Mar 22, 1841 - May 21, 1919 husb of Mary Lafon Leiper
Leiper, William Kimbro Feb 12, 1872 - Oct 2, 1940 born in Murfreesboro, TN
Lenehan, Orlean A. died Mar 1, 1940
Lenehan, Richard F. Nov 3, 1869 - July 24, 1920
Lenoir, Charles W. 1886 - 1928
Lenoir, Clarence M. 1896 - 1945
Lenoir, F. L., Jr. 1930 - 1934
Lenoir, L. C. (Curg) Jan 29, 1901 - Dec 8, 1956
Lenoir, Mary C. 1905 - 1931
Lenoir, Mattie W. 1866 - 1936
Lenoir, Nannie L. 1859 - 1935
Lentz, James E. 1885 - 1929  with Mattie E. Lentz
Lentz, Mattie E. 1892 - 1953 with James E. Lentz
Leonard, Charity P. 1878 - 1950 with James W. Leonard
Leonard, Earl June 4, 1905 - May 12, 1942
Leonard, James W. 1875 - 1962 with Charity P. Leonard
Leonard, Ova Davis see Thomason
Leonard, Willie Lee Jan 20, 1921 - Dec 10, 1959
Lester, Ada Jordan 1875 - 1953
Lester, Annie O Keiff 1919 - 1943
Lester, Avent, Mrs. 1895 - 1940
Lester, George E. Oct 13, 1920 - May 5, 1953 Tenn. Sgt Co. A 73 Med Tank BN Korea PH
Lester, Ida Jan 9, 1872 - Jan 1, 1947
Lester, Jacob M. 1871 - 1930
Lester, Jeanetta C. Oct 30, 1892 - Aug 15, 1927
Lester, John C. Mar 6, 1866 - Oct 26, 1917
Lester, Josephine Nov 3, 1889 - Aug 22, 1916
Lester, Julia F. Jan 8, 1864 - Mar 10, 1921
Lester, Mary R. Mintie see Alsup
Lester, Sampson D. Mar 10, 1898 - Jan 9, 1955
Lester, T. F. 1888 - 1933
Lewis, Ashley Oct 2, 1912 - Feb 18, 1946 Tenn. Tec 5 670 Field Arty BN
Lewis, Betty Lou Aug 1, 1945 - Aug 17, 1945
Lewis, Carrie Sliger 1869 - 1937
Lewis, Charlotte 1879 - 1911
Lewis, Cliff, Jr. Aug 21, 1930- July 21, 1962
Lewis, Effie Godbey 1876 - 1932 wife of Charles D. Lewis
Lewis, Estell A. Feb 6, 1865 - Dec 24, 1919
Lewis, Eva see Smith
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Lewis, Hattie Jarrett 1860 - 1933 with Wesley John Lewis
Lewis, Howard T. Feb 27, 1886 - Nov 15, 1900 son of N. M. & E. A. Lewis
Lewis, James M. Aug 25, 1850 - Sep 20, 1917
Lewis, James Preston 1884 - 1946 with Sarah Dovie Lewis
Lewis, Joe Nov 15, 1874 - Nov 23, 1944
Lewis, Katie E. Oct 1, 1887 - Mar (25?), 19 (16?)
Lewis, Mary E. Kelton 1846 - 1924  wife of Logan Lewis
Lewis, Myrtle Oden June 4, 1889 - Dec 3, 1937
Lewis, Nathaniel M., Dr. Nov 24, 1849 - Mar 26, 1933 - CSA veteran, 11th (Gordon’s) Cavalry
Lewis, Nora Nelson Oct 31, 1876 - Dec 3, 1954 with William T. Lewis
Lewis, Oden (no dates)
Lewis, Ora see Taylor
Lewis, Russell E. Aug 22, 1930 - May 29, 1961 Tenn. AIC US Air Force Korea
Lewis, Sarah Dovie 1877 - 19      with James Preston Lewis
Lewis, W. J., Sr. 1876 - 1915
Lewis, W. W. (father) July 12, 1881 - Jan 4, 1914
Lewis, Wesley John 1865 - 1925 with Hattie Jarrett Lewis
Lewis, William J. 1859 - 1935
Lewis, William T. June 4, 1951 - Aug 14, 1935 with Nora Nelson Lewis
Licker, Sam 1869 - 1950 with Sarah Licker
Licker, Sarah 1878 - 1947 with Sam Licker
Lighthall, Frederick Stanley 1872 - 1941 Syracuse, New York
Lighthall, Selene Childress Aug 3, 1872 - Jan 22, 1962
Ligon, Annis 1854 - 1931
Lillard, Delia see Butler
Lillard, Flora A. see Patey
Lillard, Harriet C. Hill Aug 23, 1852 - Apr 3, 1924 wife of Thomas O. Lillard
Lillard, Jane T. Jan 8, 1832 - June 10, 1909, widow of Dr. John Lillard; mother of John Lillard
Lillard, John Sep 29, 1860 - July 26, 1934
Lillard, Lillian see Pitts
Lillard, Lura see Ivie
Lillard, Martha Ivie 1812 - 1898
Lillard, Mary D. see Patey
Lillard, Mordigae May 20, 1834 - Mar 17, 1899 husb of Susan P. Lillard
Lillard, Pamelia C. Mar 10, 1867 - June 15, 1957
Lillard, Susan P. Dec 12, 1843 - Jan 27, 1900 wife of Mordigae Lillard
Lillard, Thomas Overton Feb 11, 1850 - Nov 12, 1922
Lillard, Virginia see Griffin
Lillie, Sibbyl C. Feb 16, 1880 - Oct 22, 1947 with Thomas N. Lillie
Lillie, Thomas N. Apr 14, 1881 - Dec 9, 1944 with Sibbyl C. Lillie
Lindsley, Alonzor 1877 - 1948
Lindsley, Cora died Sep 18, 1849 with Julia Lindsley
Lindsley, Julia (Mother) Dec 31, 1849 - Apr 13, 1913
Lindsley, Julia Dec 31, 1881 - Oct 7, 1952 with Cora Lindsley
Linn, Lillian see Drumright
Linwood, Maggie see Barrett
Lipscomb, Alice H. 1881 - 1956 with Robert C. Lipscomb
Lipscomb, Eva Mai Stem Aug 17, 1889 - May 29, 1935
Lipscomb, Robert C. 1881 - 1957 with Alice H. Lipscomb
Lish, William Rufus June 30, 1850 - Feb 2, 1906
Littler, Caroline H. 1853 - 1927
Littler, Edna see Campbell
Littler, Jennie 1883 - 1962
Littler, Sarah J. [July 1842] - died Aug 24, 1876, aged 34 yr. & 1 mo.  wife of J. C. Littler
Littleton, Nancy Jane May 22, 1852 - May 19, 1942
Lively, Lillie Rankin Apr 19, 1880 - Jan 16, 1948
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Lloyd, Katie B. see Vance
Lockert, W. T. [1855] - died Dec 10, 1881, aged 26 years
Loftin, Minnie Maud Jan 31, 1890 - Feb 1976 with William Fain Loftin
Loftin, William Fain July 28, 1883 - July 21, 1955 with Minnie Maud Loftin
Logan, Billie July 27, 1905 - July 13, 1908 son of W. L. & Grace King Logan
Logan, Frances see Woodall
Logan, Grace Lois Oct 28, 1908 - July 29, 1909 dau of W. L. & Grace King Logan
Logan, Henry King 1910 - 1924 son of W. L. & Grace King Logan
Logan, Mary Turner Jan 28, 1907 - June 6, 1908 dau of W. L. & Grace King Logan
Logan, William L. Sep 18, 1866 in Nashville - Nov 14, 1914, son of John S. Logan, m. Dec 17, 1903, 

   Grace King
Lokey, B. H. June 24, 1867 - Sep 3, 1944
Lokey, Infant Aug 18, 1908 child of B. H. & Annie Lokey
Long, Isabel Apr 16, 1908 - July 10, 1938
Long, Mattie Adams (Mother) Sep 7, 1877 - May 18, 1961
Long,Theodore 1854 - 1926
Looney, Diana L. Jan 16 - May 8, 1959
Loughry, Bessie C. 1882 - 1935
Loughry, Burney W. Dec 1, 1887 - Nov 22, 1897 son of E. E. & S. M. Loughry
Loughry, Edward E. 1860 - 1950 with Sallie Donnell Loughry
Loughry, Essie E. Sep 12, 1886 - July 6, 1888 dau of E. E. & Sally M. Loughry
Loughry, Sallie Donnell 1862 - 1940 with Edward E. Loughry
Loughry, Sarah Elizabeth Jan 10, 1911 - Nov 14, 1912 dau of W. E. & B. C. Loughry
Loughry, Walter E. 1884 - 1930
Loughry, Walter Sherman 1944 - 1946
Love, Addie, Miss (no dates)
Love, Clifford 1878 - 1947
Love, Effie see Ralston
Love, Frances see Black
Love, Hygiene W. 1853 - 1931, wife of John R. Love
Love, Jennie see Robison
Love, John R. 1840 - 1911, husband of Hygiene W. Love - CSA
Love, Jonnie see McLean
Love, Kate Miles Sep 23, 1858 - Feb 8, 1922 wife of W. T. Love
Love, Margaret Henderson 1882 - 1948
Love, Martha see Anderson
Love, Nannie see Stegall
Love, W. T. 1851 - 1916
Lovell, J. H. Nov 28, 1865 - May 24, 1944
Lovell, Ruby see Jernigan
Lovvorn, Frank Wayne July 2, 1943 - Nov 6, 1954
Lovvorn, Hugh F. Feb 17, 1875 - Nov 29, 1946
Lovvorn, Lonnie E. Jan 18, 1919 - Oct 5, 1958 Tenn. AS UNR WW II
Lovvorn, Mattie Victory June 26, 1891 - Dec 3, 1954
Lovvorn, Nannie 1890 - 1949
Lovvorn, R. Houston 1876 - 1958
Lowe, Anora Tarpley 1873 -        
Lowe, Bonnie 1925 - 1939
Lowe, Charlie E. Mar 20, 1882 - Aug 5, 1964
Lowe, Frank A. Sep 4, 1889 - Dec 12, 1938
Lowe, Hudie M. see Overall
Lowe, Kate Jan 1898 - Jan 1932
Lowe, Lillie McKnight 1870 - 1935
Lowe, Mary see Becker
Lowe, Mary see Lyon
Lowe, Mattie see Grigg
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Lowe, Mattie S. see Lyon
Lowe, Melissa P. see Brandon
Lowe, Nan McRae May 13, 1901 - Mar 2, 1954
Lowe, Sarah E. 1846 - 1923
Lowe, Twin infants b/d Feb 11, 1955 Mr. & Mrs. Ira E. Lowe
Lowe, W. A. 1887 - 1939
Lowe, W. Bridges 1868 - 1919
Lowe, Walter Thomas 1866 - 1943
Lowery, Charles R.  [1914] - Dec 2, 1962, aged 48 yrs
Lowery, Mary E. 1888 - 1960
Lowery, William R. Apr 11, 1911 - Aug 6, 1950
Lucas, Dana C. June 5 - July 6, 1959
Lyle, Annice see Smith
Lyle, Infant Nov 17, 1930  child of Susan & R. H. Lyle
Lynch, Frances see Maxwell
Lynch, Gertrude W. (mama) 1882 - 19       with Leonard L. Lynch
Lynch, J. B. 1898 - 1947
Lynch, James Edward June 12, 1923 - July 23, 1950 Tenn. Sgt. US Marine Corps   WW II
Lynch, Leonard L. (papa) 1879 - 1957 with Gertrude W. Lynch
Lynch, Nancy J. July 20, 1886 - Aug 19, 1946 with William Lynch
Lynch, R. H. 1860 - 1918
Lynch, Ross Aug 31, 1900 - Sep 19, 1913 son of R. H. & Eudie Lynch
Lynch, Ruth see Rogers
Lynch, William Aug 15, 1879 - May 27, 1937 with Nancy J. Lynch
Lynn, Paul Ewing Mar 15, 1955 - Apr 4, 1960
Lynn Phillip Ewing Oct 7, 1951 - Oct 10, 1951
Lyon, Addie see Brandon
Lyon, Adelaide Deadrick 1817 - 1907 wife of Rev. James A. Lyon
Lyon, Eckols Brooks Nov 9, 1895 - Dec 17, 1916 son of P. A. & F. P. Lyon
Lyon, Elsie Grayr Jan 25, 1925 - Feb 12, 1939 with Lorell Lyon
Lyon, Fancye see Walkup
Lyon Fredonia P. 1870 - 1946
Lyon, Harriett M. 1853 - 1928
Lyon, J. P. July 7, 1849 - Jan 28, 1907
Lyon, James D. 1897 - 1933  Husband 
Lyon, Lawrence A. Jan 28, 1917 - Feb 7, 1950 Tenn. Pvt 3436 QM Truck Co   WW II
Lyon, Lissa see Nesbitt
Lyon, Lorell Jan 10, 1915 - July 30, 1938 with Elsie Gray Lyon
Lyon, Mary Adair see Childress
Lyon, Mary Elizabeth Mar 12, 1881 - May 28, 1925
Lyon, Mary Lowe 1845 - 1927
Lyon, Mattie S. Lowe Aug 14, 1854 - Oct 18, 1900 wife of J. P. Lyon
Lyon, P. A. 1868 - 1953
Lyon, P. A., Rev. 1844 - 1904
Lyon, Pinkerton B. Sep 10, 1897 - Sep 5, 1958
Lyon, Sarah E. (Mother) Mar 26, 1857 - Feb 20, 1947
Lyon, Stephen B.  Mar 4, 1957
Lyon, Thomas M. (Father) Feb 7, 1853 - Nov 7, 1939
Lyon, Willie Jackson Oct 11, 1904 - Aug 27, 1958
Lytle, E. F. 1860 - 1934
Lytle, Elizabeth B. 1870 - 1960
Lytle, Ephriam F. Oct 28, 1824 - Feb 10, 1868
Lytle, Erskine W.  Jan 8, 1962
Lytle, Eva see Park
Lytle, Evander 1843 - 1922 [CSA widow’s pension app. - Kate B. Lytle]
Lytle, Helen see Robinson
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Lytle, Helen King Oct 10, 1828 - Oct 8, 1887 wife of John Lytle
Lytle, James King 1866 - 1949
Lytle, John Nov 9, 1862 - Sep 23, 1872 son of J. & H. J. Lytle
Lytle, John May 31, 1851 - Mar 6, 1904
Lytle, John Nov 1, 1826 - Apr 16, 1881
Lytle, Julia June 8, 1860 - June 15, 1890
Lytle, Julia S. Feb 19, 1824 - Dec 13, 1898
Lytle, Juliette Aug 27, 1898 - June 30, 1923
Lytle, Kate see Alexander
Lytle, Kate Feb 8, 1853 - Sep 15, 1905
Lytle, Kate Bibb 1850-1926
Lytle, Ladye see McKnight
Lytle, Lavinia Dashiell Jan 25, 1832 - Apr 20, 1901 wife of Dr. William H. Lytle
Lytle, Letitia Jordan 1887 - 1959
Lytle, Lillie Nelson 1879 - 1932
Lytle, Lizzie R. Feb 16, 1867 - Apr 4, 1961
Lytle, Mary C. see Ledbetter
Lytle, Mollie see Hollowell
Lytle, Molly Graves Oct 26, 1910 - Apr 18, 1912 dau of Robert & Lillie Lytle
Lytle, Robert Logan Feb 14, 1869 - Feb 15, 1943
Lytle, Sallie see Cannon
Lytle, Susie Weakley 1864 - 1937 wife of E. F. Lytle
Lytle, Thomas B. Feb 3, 1866 - Jan 29, 1948
Lytle, Thomas B., Jr. July 20, 1903 - Sep 18, 1907 son of T. B. & Lizzie Lytle
Lytle, Violette see Moore
Lytle, Weakley Jan 23, 1890 - May 11, 1898
Lytle, William F. Dec 20, 1852 - June 12, 1863 son of E. F. & Julia Lytle
Lytle, William R. 1880-1909
Lytle, William H., Dr. Sep 30, 1827 - July 12, 1915 husb of Lavinia Dashiell Lytle
M_____ell, Dorothy Pauline [1930] - July 26, 1965, aged 35 yrs
Macon, Ella Jan 27, 1887 - Oct 9, 1909 dau of E. L. & M. A. Macon
Macon, John, Capt. Apr 27, 1829 - Oct 16, 1886 husb of Mara A. Ramsey Macon
Macon, Maggie A. Nov 10, 1856 - Nov 3, 1910 wife of E. L. Macon
Macon, Martha A. Ramsey Oct 23, 1838 - Nov 8, 1906 wife of Capt. John Macon
Macon, Martha A. see Youree
Macon, Sam Ramsey Mar 4, 1865 - May 5, 1905 son of John & Martha Macon
Maddocks, Joseph Aug 11, 1850 - Feb 19, 1912
Maddocks, Warren E. Apr 30, 1876 - Feb 21, 1910 [death by drowning]
Maddox, James Nance Jan 13, 1885 - June 28, 1964 with Oda Barnes Maddox
Maddox, Oda Barnes July 24, 1884 -       with James Nance Maddox
Madison, Dorothy Aug 10, 1891 - Aug 27, 1960
Maholland, Gertrude July 7, 1876 - Mar 19, 1921
Maholland, Pollie Midgett Mar 5, 1854 - Oct 7, 1915 wife of W. H. Maholland
Mahoney, Anna M. Apr 15, 1884 - Nov 16, 1947 with John T. Mahoney
Mahoney, John T. July 23, 1879 - July 7, 1964 with Anna M. Mahoney
Mahoney, Mary Elizabeth Oct 22, 1919 - Dec 21, 1922
Major, James H. Mar 19, 1835 - Jan 18, 1911
Major, Lizzie see Bell
Major, Mary E. Dec 31, 1885 - July 1, 1887
Major, Mary Rankin Oct 11, 1850 - Apr 9, 1886 wife of James H. Major
Major, Nelle Oct 11, 1882 - Dec 8, 1946
Major, Sara see Fowler
Mallard, Dovie (no dates)
Mallard, Mattie Bell June 28, 1913 - Dec 7, 1918
Mallard, William (no dates)
Malone, A. C., Sr. Aug 21, 1880 - Apr 20, 1949
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Malone, Etta E. Apr 8, 1886 - Dec 1976 with Walter G. Malone
Malone, George W. Sep 28, 1904 - June 12, 1939
Malone, Walter G. June 6, 1881 - Jan 1973 with Etta E. Malone
Malone, Willie Lee, Jr. Feb 2 - Apr 30, 1932
Maloney, Susan b/d 1947
Maney, David Dickinson Nov 11, 1828 - Mar 2, 1899
Maney, Fanny see Turner
Maney, Fanny D. see Bell
Maney, Fanny Noailes Aug 20, 1868 - Oct 16, 1889
Maney, Lewis M. Aug 5, 1823 - Mar 16, 1882
Maney, Mary see Keeble
Maney, Mary Louisa Oct 1827 - Jan 1, 1903
Maney, Mary Louise Bell Feb 15, 1862 - June 7, 1901
Maney, Mary Pickard 1900 - 1902
Maney, Newton Cannon Feb 7, 1849 - Apr 25, 1934
Maney, Rachel Adeline Cannon June 11, 1826 - Jan 7, 1911, dau of Col. Newton Cannon
Maney, Sally see Burrus
Maney, Shelby see Childress
Mankin, B. P. Oct 9, 1843 - Nov 21, 1921
Mankin, Bertha Oct 10, 1882 -         with Jasper Mankin
Mankin, C. T. Feb 22, 1856 - Nov 14, 1930
Mankin, Dr. Joseph June 16, 1868 - June 23, 1869 son of W. & L. Mankin
Mankin, E. J. Aug 12, 1836 - Mar 15, 1901 wife of J. P. Mankin
Mankin, Frank H. Mar 23, 1886 - Oct 29, 1949
Mankin, J. Lawrence Jan 7, 1900 - June 23, 1910 son of H. P. & Uda Mankin
Mankin, J. P. Oct 31, 1833 - Aug 16, 1904 husb of E. J. Mankin
Mankin, Jasper Aug 11, 1880 - May 14, 1940 with Bertha Mankin
Mankin, Jessie Benton July 7, 1885 - July 16, 1916
Mankin, Joe W. May 4, 1919 - Mar 8, 1965 Tenn. PFC Svc Co 68 Armd Tnk BN   WW II
Mankin, John B. 1860 - 1926
Mankin, John P. June 15, 1859 - July 13, 1919
Mankin, Louisa [Sep 18, 1833] - died Aug 1, 1894, aged 60 yr, 10 mo, 14 da
Mankin, Lucy Miller Jan 17, 1856 - Oct 10, 1943
Mankin, Mary see Gilley
Mankin, Mary R. Aug 15, 1872 - Sep 12, 1875 dau of W. & L. Mankin
Mankin, Mattie see Jacobs
Mankin, Octavia H. 1867 - 1930
Mankin, Robert James  Bubba Feb 25, 1949 - Oct 1, 1953
Mankin, Sallie J. Jan 25, 1851 - Feb 4, 1935
Mankin, Samuel W. June 8, 1870 - Mar 29, 1896 son of W. & Louisa Mankin
Mankin, W. Rucker Aug 18, 1890 - May 8, 1964
Mankin, Welcom 1835 - 1907 [CSA widow’s pension app. - Lucy T. Mankin]
Manking, Louise Stafel, Mrs. buried Mar 10, 1965
Manley, Mollie H. Aug 5, 1858 - Mar 12, 1928
Mann, Essie R. 1882 - 1934
Mann, J. Clifton or Clifford Jan 21, 1903 - Apr 23, 1965   buried Apr 26, 1965
Manning, Andrew J. Nov 1, 1868 - Sep 3, 1935 with Sallie B. Manning
Manning, Gertrude E. Apr 20, 1862 - May 11, 1928
Manning, Lillie June 23, 1855 - July 27, 1921
Manning, Sallie B. June 12, 1883 with Andrew J. Manning
Manning, W. C. Oct 14, 1857 - Apr 29, 1893 [buried Evergreen from obituary]
Manson, Annie see Martin
Manson, Camilla Mar 7, 1902 - Mar 19, 1957
Manson, Ella (no dates)  with Watler & Joseph Manson
Manson, Infant Sep 9, 1913 son of W. G. & M. J. Manson
Manson, J. E., Jr. 1877 - 1926
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Manson, J. E. 1853 - 1919
Manson, Jennie Jenkins 1854 - 1937
Manson, Joseph (no dates)  with Walter & Ella Manson
Manson, Lucy Miles Mar 6, 1875 - Jan 23, 1963 with of Jas. Edward Manson, Jr.
Manson, Marvin Cullom Oct 22, 1895 - Apr 5, 1930
Manson, Nimmie see Bagwell
Manson, W. G. 1886 - 1935
Manson, Walter (no dates) with Joseph & Ella Manson
Manus, Dennis Dean July 14-15, 1964
Manus, Dollie H. Oct 18, 1891 - May 1968
Manus, Edgar F.      Jan 30, 1894 - Sep 29, 1918 at Dartford, Kent, Eng. buried May 31, 1920    ARD INFT 
Manus, Emma K. Mar 1, 1902 - Oct 2, 1961
Manus, Jim W. 1887 - 1946
Manus, Mack Dec 23, 1895 - June 25, 1962 Tenn. Pvt Co C 108 MG BN   WW I
Manus, Ocha L. June 3, 1901 - Nov 222, 1963 Tenn. Pvt Coast Arty Corps    WW II
Manus, Raymond A. Apr 24, 1955
Mar, Helen see Hughes
Marable, Florence July 16, 1873 - Nov 4, 1946
Marable, Infant Sep 18, 1945 son of Doranell & Urban Marable
Marlin, Jennie 1894 - 1949 wiith Rice Marlin
Marlin, Laura Russwurm 1839 - 1905
Marlin, Otto Carl Dec 27, 1906 - Nov 7, 1962 Tenn. Pvt 33 MCCZ Cav Recon SQ   WW II
Marlin, Rice 1884 - 1930 with Jennie Marlin
Marlin, Virginia see Farris
Marshall, Alice see Strickland
Martin, Annie G. Manson Dec 18, 1881 - Aug 21, 1913 wife of E. I. Martin
Martin, C. C. Dec 21, 1857 - Sep 17, 1939
Martin, Daisy, Mrs. 1889 - 1963
Martin, Elizabeth Wade Mar 6, 1898 - May 25, 1946
Martin, Emma Hall Sep 9, 1923 - June 11, 1962
Martin, Frances see Byrn
Martin, Frances see Gamewell
Martin, Ida B. 1867 - 1933
Martin, Lena see Rucker
Martin, Mary see Smotherman
Martin, Maude see Young
Martin, Mollie Batchelor May 28, 1866 - Feb 14, 1944
Martin, R. H. 1857 - 1931
Martin, Robert F. 1905 - 1960
Martin, Robert F. 1894 - 1943
Martin, Robert Houston Aug 24, 1862 - Nov 27, 1947
Martin, Rosanna Esther Oct 7, 1962 - Jan 4, 1963   
Martin, Sallie 1861 - 1939
Martin, Sallie Brown Dec 21, 1857 - Sep 17, 1939 wife of C. C. Martin
Martin, Samuel L. 1879 - 1955
Martin, Tom 1887 - 1940
Martin, W. H. Aug 24, 1882 - Jan 9, 1957
Martin, William H., Jr. Sep 28, 1922 - July 31, 1944 Tenn. PFC 62 ARMORED FA BN PH   WW II
Mason, Amelia Oct 19, 1914 - June 16, 1916 dau of R. K. & Lena Mason
Mason, Lena Henderson Sep 12, 1886 - Dec 14, 1962
Mason, Mai see Bell
Mason, Margaret M. Feb 22, 1890 - May 30, 1959
Mason, Richard K. July 14, 1911 - June 20, 1912 son of R. K. & Lena Mason
Mason, Richie Keeble Apr 14, 1864 - July 22, 1899
Mason, William Clayton died Dec 8, 1884, aged 29 days son of Pleasant P. & Rickie K. Mason
Mason, William Eugene July 6, 1925 - Jan 25, 1962
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Mason, Willie see Palmer
Mathews, May see Holloway
Matthews, Batey 1881 - 1910
Matthews, Elizabeth S. 1925 - 1928
Matthews, Ella see Huddleston
Matthews, Epps Edwin 1889 - 1955
Matthews, Grover Cleveland 1884 - 1940
Matthews, Infant Apr 29, 1930
Matthews, Lizzie Searcy 1856 - 1916 wife of A. J. Matthews
Matthews, Sarah Sprangler 1912 - 1963
Maury, Elizabeth June 1, 1906 - Feb 22, 1907 dau of W. P. & P. B. Maury
Maury, Elizabeth C. June 1, 1905 - Feb 22, 1907
Maury, William Perkins Mar 13, 1859 - Nov 26, 1918
Maxwell, Ella see Vaughn
Maxwell, Frances Lynch July 25, 1914 - June 20, 1960
Maxwell, Joanne R. Feb 12, 1886 -        
Maxwell, Kitty, Mrs. 1890 - 1951
Maxwell, Linnie see Brown
Maxwell, Tom Feb 12, 1886 - July 8, 1964
May, Annie see Dillon
May, Annie see Gresham
May, Julia see Barbour
May, Lela see Black
Mayes, Jessie E. May 30, 1871 - Mar 3, 1947
Mayes, Susie A. 1879 - 1959
Mayfield, James  (no dates)
Mayfield, James W. Nov 6, 1857 - Aug 10, 1925 husb of Mary T. Daniel Mayfield
Mayfield, Mary T. Daniel Mar 30, 1872 -        wife of James W. Mayfield
Maynor, Elizabeth May 29, 1850 - Mar 1, 1927
Maynor, Ella B. Ward Jan 3, 1865 - Jan 17, 1916 wife of L. W. Maynor [obituary says Manor]
Maynor, L. E. 1863 - 1938
Maynor, L. [Lunsford] W. Aug 25, 1855 - Sep 22, 1930 husb of Ella Ward Maynor - he was a cabinet maker
Maynor, Thenia May Oct 5, 1898 - June 16, 1905 dau of R. J. & Hattie Maynor
Mays, James Moore June 8, 1900 - Jan 13, 1921
Mays, Joe D. died Aug 22, 1965
McAdams, Mary Jane see Wallace
McAdoo, Alfred S. May 4, 1883 - Sep 19, 1915
McAdoo, Aubrey (brother) July 12, 1882 - June 14, 1963
McAdoo, Christine H. (sister) died Feb 10, 1931
McAdoo, Clarence D. 1887 - 1896 with Gertrude M. McAdoo
McAdoo, Edgar E. (sister) died May 23, 1959
McAdoo, Eva D. see Jones
McAdoo, Gertrude M. Mar 3 - 27, 1878 with Clarence D. McAdoo
McAdoo, Joseph Provine (father) 1849 - 1916
McAdoo, Margaret L. see Brown
McAdoo, Mary see Bogle
McAdoo, Mary Elizabeth (mother)  1852 - 1905
McAdoo, Mary Smartt 1847 - 1925 wife of William B. McAdoo
McAdoo, Octa see Medley
McAdoo, Robbye Bell 1899 - 1950
McAdoo, William B. 1751 - 1927
McAlister, Clara died July 15, 1888 with Elizabeth McAlister
McAlister, Elizabeth died Feb 20, 1873 with Clara McAlister
McBroom, Esther H. 1900 - 1929 with Henry L. McBroom
McBroom, Henry L. 1878 - 1950 with Esther H. McBroom
McBroom, Mina see Summar
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McCanless, Daisy M. see Vaughn
McCanless, Ella Lee see Windrow
McCarty, Charles F. 1866 - 1955
McCarty, Elizabeth “Lizzie” Travis 1872 - June 17, 1909, wife of C. F. McCarty
McCarty, Joe E. Oct 1, 1914 - Apr 1967
McCarty, Sadie Nash Aug 30, 1948
McCauley, ? (Husband) Aug 9, 1872 - ___ with Frances McCauley
McCauley, Frances (Wife) Aug 7, 1878 - June 9, 1938 with ? McCauley
McClain, Fred Huston Aug 23, 1916 - Dec 17, 1959 Tenn. Sgt Co. C 4 Infantry WW II & Korea
McClanahan, Donna Faye Feb 17 - Mar 2, 1964
McClanahan, Herbert 1909 - 1946
McClanahan, Howard H., Jr. June 27, 1941 - June 29, 1941
McClanahan, James Ralston Aug 25, 1902 - Jan 1965 buried Feb 1, 1965  with Mary E. McClanahan
McClanahan, Josie 1886 - 1963
McClanahan, Mary E. Dec 1, 1914 - Jan 4, 1996 with James R. McClanahan
McClanahan, Matthew 1877 - 1959
McClanahan, Mildred see Lane
McClaran, Edward W. 1872 - 1948
McClaran, infant (no dates)  son of Mr. & Mrs. H. M. McClaran
McClaran, Sarah Hudson 1873 - 1951
McClaran, William C. [June 29, 1894] - buried Jan 21, 1965
McClaren, T. J. Oct 1, 1861 - Feb 20, 1922
McClellan, Harriettr June 18, 1858 - Aug 19, 1906 mother of Bessie & Hattie
McClung, Martha Joe Tolbert (dau)  Oct 10, 1918 - Feb 11, 1963 with William S. Tolbert, Sr., Mamie B. Tolbert & 

William S. Tolbert, Jr.
McClure, Ammie R. July 1, 1904 - Oct 7, 1947
McClure, Levi May 29, 1806 - Mar 2, 1886
McClure, Ruby Annette 1959   (9 months)
McClure, William T. Feb 14, 1893 - Jan 10, 1962 Tenn. PFC Btry A 116 Field Arty   WW I
McCollock, S. E. Feb 17, 1867 - Aug 30, 1892
McCord, Arthur E. 1904 -        
McCord, Martha F. 1909 - 1950
McCord, Mary M. Feb 21, 1875 - Dec 5, 1950
McCord, Thomas Aug 31, 1927 son of T. N. & Bessilee McCord
McCord, William Edward Sep 5, 1871 - July 2, 1944
McCowan, Ollie see Robinson
McCoy, Andrew A. Jan 16, 1828 - Feb 18, 1896
McCoy, Gracie L. Aug 19, 1894 - Mar 3, 1895 dau of R. T. & M. D. McCoy
McCoy, Martha L. Mar 30, 1834 - May 9, 1922 [CSA widow’s pension appli. on Andrew H. McCoy]
McCoy, Mary T. 1884 - 1961
McCoy, Walter G. Dec 19, 1864 - Oct 5, 1894
McCrary, Albert Newton Aug 26, 1885 - Oct 29, 1950 with Mattie J. Jernigan McCrary
McCrary, Alta see Jones
McCrary, Bessie Haynes died Mar 1944 wife of J. H. McCrary
McCrary, Bonnie Louise Jan 24, 1927 - Apr 30, 1928 dau of C. T. & Helen McCrary
McCrary, Calvin C. Aug 8, 1874 - Dec 12, 1914 with Euphemia W. McCrary
McCrary, Ervin 1892 - 1942 with Lurleen McCrary
McCrary, Euphemia W. Aug 18, 1876 - Sep 9, 1963 with Calvin C. McCrary
McCrary, Fred Jan 6, 1908 - July 14, 1955
McCrary, J. E. age 50, [1892] - Mar 8, 1942 [buried Evergreen from obituary]
McCrary, J. H. 1871 - 1953
McCrary, James C. 1906 - 1935
McCrary, John David June 9, 1883 - July 5, 1950 with Nolia Dunn McCrary
McCrary, John W. Jan 6, 1859 - Dec 27, 1918 husb of Martha E. Bowman McCrary
McCrary, Joseph N. (Father) Apr 2, 1859 - June 5, 1915
McCrary, Kenneth Mason b/d July 18, 1941
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McCrary, L. L. Aug 29, 1882 - Oct 21, 1935
McCrary, Lillian Mai Nov 5, 1884 - Jan 14, 1965 buried Jan 16, 1965
McCrary, Lurleen 1897 -        with Ervin McCrary
McCrary, Lutie Knox Feb 22, 1877 - Mar 4, 1954
McCrary, Mamie Oct 10, 1894 - May 12, 1942 dau of G. A. McCrary
McCrary, Martha E. Bowman July 31, 1859 - Jan 4, 1922 wife of John W. McCrary
McCrary, Matilda Ott (Mother) May 28, 1859- July 17, 1927
McCrary, Mattie J. Jernigan Jan 21, 1883 - May 1969 with Albert Newton McCrary
McCrary, Nolia Dunn Feb 13, 1884 - Apr 8, 1931 with John David McCrary
McCrary, W. F.  Frank July 7, 1884 - June 26, 1955
McCullough, Alberta Reedy Sep 10, 1890 - Dec 24, 1947 wife of Milton McCullough
McCullough, Alice see Rushing
McCullough, Anna Ivie buried July 24, 1931
McCullough, Annie Swain 1880 - 19      with James Polk McCullough
McCullough, Beverly Johns Dec 15, 1883 - Feb 10, 1952
McCullough, Creacy [1886] - died Oct 31, 1935 [age 34 in 1920 census]
McCullough, Daniel June 22, 1865 - Nov 4, 1912
McCullough, Della Harrell 1872 - 1913 wife of T. M. McCullough
McCullough, Edd Feb 10, 1874 - July 20, 1947 with Ora L. McCullough
McCullough, Elizabeth 1908 - 1910 dau of B. J. & Ruth McCullough
McCullough, Elizabeth J. Nov 27, 1893 - July 22, 1950 with Stanley H. McCullough
McCullough, Hattie Russell Aug 22, 1876 - Nov 25, 1878 dau of J. W. & S. E. McCullough
McCullough, James Feb 14, 1807 - July 20, 1892 husb of Nancy G. McCullough
McCullough, James Earl Mar 12, 1930 - June 26, 1945
McCullough, James Polk 1882 - 1953 with Annie Swain McCullough
McCullough, John W. July 29, 1848 - Oct 6, 1920 husb of Sarah Ellen McCullough
McCullough, Marian Elizabeth 1912 - 1916
McCullough, Mary E. see Hord
McCullough, Mary, Mrs.  Aug 20, 1892 - Jan 3, 1949
McCullough, Mary Murray 1867 - July 14, 1917 wife of Phillip McCullough
McCullough, Milbrey Roberts 1849 - 1929 wife of W. M. McCullough
McCullough, Nancy G. Jan 31, 1818 - Dec 31, 1888 wife of James McCullough
McCullough, Nannie Wade Feb 27, 1874 - July 4, 1906 wife of Dan McCullough
McCullough, Ora L. Oct 13, 1873 - July 25, 1916 with Edd McCullough
McCullough, R. L. 1870 - 1929
McCullough, Sarah see Smith
McCullough, Sarah Ellen Mar 16, 1849 - Aug 21, 1904 wife of John W. McCullough
McCullough, Stanley H. July 28, 1890 - Apr 20, 1954 with Elizabeth J. McCullough
McCullough, Susie May 5, 1877 - Mar 15, 1949
McCullough, T. M. 1867 - 1936
McCullough, Ura see McLain
McDaniel, S. A. see Dunaway
McDaniel, Sallie see Dunaway
McDermott, Evaline July 19,, 1818 - June 4, 1896 wife of J. McDermott
McDermott, Infant (no dates) child of James & Bettie McDermott
McDermott, John Aug 20, 1816 - July 21, 1878
McDermott, Lillie E. see Merchant
McDermott, Mary Ella Nov 3, 1849 - Sep 2, 1850 dau of John & Evaline McDermott
McDermott, Thomas R.         Aug 15, 1843 - Feb 24, 1862 son of John & Evaline McDermott - member of 45 TN Regt   CSA
McDermott, Willie A. Jan 17, 1841 - Feb 16, 1848 son of John & Evaline McDermott
McDonald, Charles W. Aug 14, 1895 - apr 24, 1920
McDonald, Eliza 1870 - 1960
McDonald, Elizabeth Allen Jan 22, 1875 - May 9, 1936 wife of N. B. McDonald, Sr.
McDonald, Emma A. 1870 - 1946 with T. Jeff McDonald
McDonald, N. B., Sr. Jan 16, 1875 - May 9, 1936 husb of Elizabeth Allen McDonald
McDonald, N. B., Jr. Aug 31, 1917 - Sep 28, 1960 Tenn. Cpl US Air Force   WW II
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McDonald, Susie 1896 - 1953
McDonald, T. Jeff 1865 - 1935  with Emma A. McDonald
McDonald, Zettle 1888 - 1928
McDowell, Emma Mai Jan 16, 1879 - Sep 2, 1899
McDowell, Kate C., Mrs. (no dates)
McDowell, Milas W. 1865 - 1889
McDowell, Shannon Jarrett June 24, 1859 - Sep 12, 1953
McDowell, Tillie Agnew 1870 - 1925 wife of S. H. McDowell
McDowell, W. O. Apr 9, 1888 - Dec 18, 1948
McDowell, William W. Dec 24, 1851 - Oct 6, 1933
McElroy, Albert D. 1886 - 1953 with Kindness K. McElroy
McElroy, Birdie B. 1875 - 1961
McElroy, Frank Dec 28, 1899 - Apr 29, 1990
McElroy, Iree Feb 13, 1895 - Mar 16, 1980
McElroy, Kindness K. 1888 - 19    with Albert D. McElroy
McElroy, Mattie see Haynes
McElroy, Raymond July 14, 1891 - July 29, 1961
McElroy, Sam E. 1873 - 1953
McFadden, Allie Donelson Dec 3, 1841 - Mar 31, 1894 wife of the late William H. McFadden
McFadden, Anna Brock 1883 - 1950
McFadden, Anna E. see Baskette
McFadden, Anna E. May 18, 1848 - Apr 1, 1923
McFadden, Annie Elam 1868 - 1931 wife of Edgar S. McFadden
McFadden, Caroline see Clark
McFadden, Charles M. Sep 25, 1883 - July 15, 1884 son of Jas. T. & Kate F. McFadden
McFadden, Clementina A. May 29, 1822 - May 10, 1889 wife of William R. McFadden
McFadden, E. Gowan Jan 31, 1888 - Mar 25, 1892 son of Jas. T. & Kate F. McFadden
McFadden, Edgar S. June 27, 1860 - Nov 29, 1909
McFadden, Elizabeth A. Oct 19, 1862 - Feb 2, 1892 wife of J. S. McFadden
McFadden, Elvie 1878 - 1926
McFadden, Hollie see Rayburn
McFadden, Itilla Haynes 1848 - 1923 wife of Samuel G. McFadden
McFadden, J. Oliver July 22, 1885 - June 7, 1892 son of Jas. T. & Kate F. McFadden
McFadden, J. S. Dec 14, 1823 - Feb 2, 1903
McFadden, James Caudle Dec 9-10, 1903 son of J. D. & A. E. McFadden
McFadden, Jas. T. July 3, 1851 - Oct 4, 1915
McFadden, Kate F. July 22, 1854 - July 18, 1895 wife of Jas. T. McFadden
McFadden, Laura C. May 8, 1854 - Feb 11, 1916
McFadden, Loretta see Duckworth
McFadden, Samuel G. 1848 - 1894
McFadden, Sophia Mae 1886 - 1953
McFadden, W. M. Oct 25, 1858 - May 8, 1915
McFadden, William H. Dec 24, 1842 - Sep 16, 1873
McFarlin, Ann see Youree
McFarlin, E. B. Nov 26, 1837 - Jan 15, 1913 husb of Mary B. Sutton McFarlin
McFarlin, J. B. Jan 23, 1881 - Apr 8, 1936
McFarlin, Mary B. Sutton Sep 15, 1839 - Nov 17, 1913 wife of E. B. McFarlin
McFarlin, Nannie Murray June 27, 1872 - Apr 30, 1963
McFarlin, Rowena buried Mar 24, 1965
McFerrin, Margaret Roberts 1884 - 1963
McFerrin, Thomas Sumner 1878 - 1940
McGauley, Bessier Jan 7, 1884 - Aug 7, 1906
McGee, James F. June 13, 1868 - Feb 13, 1921
McGill, Amos B. 1878 - 1960
McGill, Blanche Jacobs (mother) Dec 21, 1866 - Jan 27, 1901 with John David McGill
McGill, Elizabeth (no dates)
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McGill, Fannie see Buchanan
McGill, John David (father) Feb 27, 1864 - Dec 21, 1909 with Blanche Jacobs McGill
McGill, Sallie M. Oct 19, 1889 - Apr 1970
McGovern, Jennie see Roberts
McGowan, Asa L.  [Dec 27, 1905] - died Sep 2, 1946, aged 40 yr, 8 mo, 5 da
McGowan, Charles Ebenezer May 31, 1835 - Sep 2, 1913 - CSA veteran, 7th Cavalry
McGowan, Ella Louise Butler July 29, 1861 - Mar 24, 1902 wife of James G. McGowan
McGowan, Ella Shead Sep 30, 1871 - Dec 24, 1938
McGowan, G. G. 1860 - 1925
McGowan, Henry Lee Feb 11, 1867 - Dec 2, 1916 son of C. E. & J. E. McGowan
McGowan, Ida see Blythe
McGowan, James Gardner Feb 10, 1902 - Dec 30, 1915 son of J. G. & E. L. McGowan
McGowan, Josephine Ella Oct 23, 1844 - Sep 21, 1891
McGowan, Opal J. Hagan June 9, 1876 - Jan 8, 1921 wife of J. G. McGowan
McGowan, Susie see Hirshbrunner
McGowan, William F. Sep 1, 1851 - Oct 28, 1929
McGraw, Hugh E. 1924
McGraw, Leonard 1883 - 1938
McGrew, Lettie see Barnes
McGrew, Lou F. 1864 - 1941 with Sam E. McGrew
McGrew, Sam E. 1855 - 1927 with Lou F. McGrew
McGuire, Daniel W. 1869 - 1953 with Lucille H. McGuire
McGuire, Jack Curtis 1919 - 1920
McGuire, Lucille H. 1872 - 1964 with Daniel W. McGuire
McHaffey, Elizabeth  [1899] - Aug 5, 1962, aged 63 yrs
McHenry, Frank W., Jr. 1923 - 1925
McHenry, Frank W. 1892 - 1936
McHenry, Gus H. 1897 - 1940
McHenry, John S. 1862 - 1921
McHenry, Robert T. 1894 - 1947
McHenry, Silas Jan 30, 1849 - May 5, 1933
McHenry, Wanda & Gail b/d 1958
McKaig, Lucy A. Sep 7, 1859 - May 29, 1915 wife of H. W. McKaig
McKee, A. Alton 1880 - 1958 with Katherine D. McKee
McKee, Alberta see Miller
McKee, Fannie Pearcy Oct 25, 1856 - Nov 4, 1950
McKee, James F. June 13, 1868 - Feb 13, 1921
McKee, Katherine D. Feb 23, 1891 - Sep 1980 with A. Alton McKee
McKee, Kathleen see Gooch
McKee, Lizzie Crocker 1877 -          with William Oscar McKee
McKee, Lottie see Dickerson
McKee, Ludie B. (Mother) Aug 26, 1876 - Oct 13, 1962
McKee, Mary Jane see Batey
McKee, Ruth Penuel 1910 - 1947 with infant son
McKee, William Oscar 1878 - 1958 with Lizzie Crocker McKee
McKee, William Howard 1898 - 1944
McKelley, Infant Dec 8, 1934 dau of Lutie O. & J. D. McKelley
McKelley, James Dudley July 28, 1884 - Jan 22, 1964
McKelley, James Dudley, Jr. May 6, 1926 - Dec 13, 1963
McKelley, Lutie Osborn July 9, 1895 - Nov 1, 1957
McKinley, John T. Apr 26, 1828 - Nov 8, 1901 husb of Lizzie Ann Ivie McKinley
McKinley, Lizzie Ann Ivie Nov 21, 1838 - Mar 11, 1902 wife of John T. McKinley
McKinley, Lula S. Oct 20, 1865 - Oct 16, 1885 dau of John T. & Lizzie McKinley
McKinley, Sarah see Cosby
McKinley, William H. Mar 11, 1871 - Oct 4, 1888 son of John T. & Lizzie McKinley
McKnight, A. D. Sep 30, 1830 - Jan 2, 1888
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McKnight, Ada  [Feb 5, 1869] - July 9, 1955 age 86 years, 5 mo., & 4 days
McKnight, Al D. May 30, 1869 - Feb 18, 1931
McKnight, Annie M. 1874 - 1959 with John T. McKnight
McKnight, Annie Pearl see Allen
McKnight, B. R., Dr. 1863 - 1932
McKnight, Br., Mrs. 1864 - 1942
McKnight, Carter Baxter Nov 25, 1898 - Dec 1974 with Mary Carlton McKnight
McKnight, Charles D. Aug 24, 1861 - Oct 7, 1937
McKnight, Daisy see Hooper
McKnight, David W. Aug 6, 1877 - Apr 1, 1946 with Grace M. McKnight
McKnight, Dora E. 1914 - 1937
McKnight, Ed A. 1857 - 1930 with Mary McKnight
McKnight, Edmond Covington 1872 - 1946 with Ruth Baird McKnight
McKnight, Ella see Harrison
McKnight, Emma K. May 16, 1873 - Apr 7, 1934
McKnight, Emmie see Leach
McKnight, Eva Oct 14, 1901 - Feb 25, 1904 dau of Al D. & Emma McKnight
McKnight, Fannie see Carter
McKnight, Francis Hall Dec 23, 1876 - June 19, 1949
McKnight, Grace M. Oct 4, 1879 -            with David W. McKnight
McKnight, Irl D., Jr. May 5, 1944 - June 11, 1963
McKnight, James T. 1870 - 1933
McKnight, Jessie 1893 - 1954
McKnight, John T. 1873 - 1948 with Annie M. McKnight
McKnight, Kate see Gum
McKnight, Ladye Lytle 1867 - 1919
McKnight, Lillian Reeves 1879 - 1937 wife of M. D. McKnight
McKnight, Lillie see Lowe
McKnight, Lucy Gumm Sep 12, 1862 - Nov 23, 1942 wife of Charles D. McKnight
McKnight, Luda see Lea
McKnight, M. D. 1875 - 1919
McKnight, Marjorie 1928-1928
McKnight, Martha Apr 11, 1832 - May 2, 1891 wife of W. J. McKnight
McKnight, Mary 1857 - 1933 with Ed A. McKnight
McKnight, Mary A. 1913 -          with William H. McKnight
McKnight, Mary Carlton Feb 12, 1900 - June 20, 1963 with Carter Baxter McKnight
McKnight, Mattie Pearson June 9, 1879 - June 3, 1955
McKnight, Mattie S. Sep 21, 1859 - June 22, 1896
McKnight, Maude C. see Taylor
McKnight, Merle Aug 27, 1924 dau of Kirby & Lucille McKnight
McKnight, Octa 1866 - 1948
McKnight, Ruth Baird 1874 - 1957
McKnight, S. C. or G.? (no dates)
McKnight, Sallie see Elrod
McKnight, Susie H. Aug 16, 1901 - Dec 14, 1951
McKnight, W. J. June 28, 1827 - Sep 26, 1874
McKnight, Waddell A. Jan 2, 1863 - July 14, 1925
McKnight, William Alexander Mar 31, 1872 -        
McKnight, William H. [Mar 29,] 1892 - [May] 1964 with Mary A. McKnight
McLain, Frank W. buried Dec 23, 1957
McLain, J. A. 1873 - 1953
McLain, Ura McCullough (no dates)
McLean, Alney H. 1881 - 1948
McLean, Charlie Jan 11, 1840 - Feb 2, 1910, unmarried - CSA, Co. I, 1st Tenn.
McLean, Jeanne 1903 - 1918
McLean, Joe, Dr. Oct 25, 1830 - Nov 12, 1906
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McLean, Jonnie Love 1881 - 1952
McLean, Margaret P. see Ridley
McLean, Martha H. May 28, 1883 with Wilbur E. McLean
McLean, Sallie Ridley                      [Jan 1, 1850] - died Nov 22, 1872, aged 22 yr, 11 mo. & 22 da wife of Thornton McLean
McLean, Sarah see Hill
McLean, Thornton born in Elkton, KY Feb 26, 1838 - died in Murfreesboro, TN Oct 16, 1887
McLean, Wilbur E. Apr 2, 1887 - Apr 28, 1958 with Martha H. McLean
McLemore, Annie Lou see Richardson
McLemore, Mila see Richardson
McLemore, William Wharton May 1, 1871 - Aug 20, 1915
McLendon, Sallie see Jordan
McMillen, Jack Mar 18, 1920 - May 11, 1952 with Mai Peyton McMillen
McMillen, Mai Peyton Sep 24, 1893 -             with Jack McMillen
McMinn, Horten S. 1916 - 1947
McMullen, Marietta see Abbot
McNabb, Ada Jacobs May 6, 1869 - Feb 19, 1956 with W. T. McNabb
McNabb, Cynthia see Nelson
McNabb, D. C., Dr. 1863 - 1939 with Mollie  Peg  McNabb
McNabb, H. D. 1870 - 1950 with Martha M. McNabb
McNabb, Martha M. 1873 - 1958 with H. D. McNabb
McNabb, Mollie  Peg 1867 - 1955 with Dr. D. C. McNabb
McNabb, Tommie Haynes Sep 13, 1887 - Nov 23, 1950
McNabb, W. T. Sep 15, 1859 - Mar 24, 1949 with Ada Jacobs McNabb
McNeil, Lela Garner (no dates)
McNeil, Mary R. see Snell
McNeil, Ruth Sims 1887 - 1958
McNeil, W. A. Apr 25, 1855 - Oct 9, 1919
McNeil, William A., Jr. 1885 - 1956
McNelly, Lola E. Dec 2, 1887 -         with Robert R. McNelly
McNelly, Robert R. May 2, 1895 - Nov 9, 1944 with Lola E. McNelly
McPeak, Alvin Lee Oct 12, 1919 - Apr 19, 1942
McPeak, Eliza May 25, 1890 - Mar 22, 1944
McPeak, Ella Mae 1890 - 1945
McPeak, Fannie Barrett Sep 13, 1882 - Mar 19, 1950
McPeak, G. [Gervis] B., Rev. 1837 - 1913  husb of Lucy Ann Lannon McPeak & father of Laura McPeak

   CSA veteran - 13th Ark. Infantry
McPeak, Horace May 16, 1873 - May 8, 1955
McPeak, Laura (no dates)  dau of Rev. G. B. McPeak (and?) Lucy Ann Lannon McPeak
McPeak, Lucy Ann Lannon 1846 - 1929 wife of Rev. G. B. McPeak and (mother?) of Laura McPeak
McPeak, Robert C.  Bobby Feb 28, 1941 - Aug 6, 1954
McPeak, Simp 1887 - 1946
McPherson, Lenora J. Oct 4, 1866 - June 24, 1930 wife of Rev. W. C. McPherson
McRae, Lula C. ((no dates)) with Thomas K. McRae
McRae, Nan see Lowe
McRae, Thomas K. 1861 - 1951 with Lula C. McRae
McUin, Brady Miller Feb 14, 1897 - Oct 18, 1898 son of Thomas & Jennie McUin
McUin, Dolly B. Nov 27, 1871 - Feb 6, 1893
McUin, Irvin Ridley Oct 4, 1887 - Aug 24, 1889
McUin, Jennie Jakes [1854] - died Oct 18, 1898, age 44 yrs wife of Thomas McUin
McUin, Parthenia Jakes Oct 31, 1856 - Apr 14, 1895 wife of Thomas McUin
McUin, W. A. Nov 27, 1866 - Sep 8, 1889 
Mears, Belle Fuston 1872 - 1936 wife of C. B. Mears
Mears, Beulah (Mother) 1919 - 19__ with Jim Mears
Mears, C. B. 1853 - 1929
Mears, Jim 1920 - 1963 with Beulah Mears
Mears, Louise see Drake
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Mears, Robert Lee July 7, 1908 - July 31, 1926
Mears, Thomas J. 1872 - 1942 with Zellon F. Mears
Mears, Zellon F. 1877 -           with Thomas J. Mears
Meart, James b/d May 16, 1954   
Medley, Henry P. 1880 - 1931
Medley, Jack McAdoo 1911 - 1912 child of Henry & Octa Medley
Medley, Joseph Brantley b/d 1915 child of Henry & Octa Medley
Medley, Octa McAdoo July 6, 1880 - Feb 6, 1964
Medlock, Pearl Chandler Mar 6, 1893 - Oct 1974 with William Odie Medlock
Medlock, William Odie Feb 5, 1891 - Mar 30, 1946 with Pearl Chandler Medlock
Melchor, Lavenia E. Apr 10, 1822 - Aug 12, 1870
Meller, Allie 1894 - 1930
Melville, Lucille see Neilson
Merchant, James Tilden     b. Middleway, Jefferson Co., WVa Mar 17, 1849 - d. Murfreesboro, TN May 26, 1916
Merchant, Lena see Butler
Merchant, Lillie E. McDermott Sep 17, 1853 - Jan 4, 1942 wife of James Tilden Merchant
Mertz, Paul Allen Jan 15, 1890 - June 24, 1957 Pa. Captain QM Res   WW I
Messick, Bobby 1938 - 1943
Messick, Celia Prater Sep 5, 1876 - Aug 1974 with Richard H. Messick
Messick, Clifford Hall Aug 12, 1901 - Apr 18, 1928
Messick, Jesse Hendrix May 3, 1891 - Jan 16, 1917
Messick, John Woodard Aug 24, 1897 - Mar 7, 1919
Messick, Lera see Harrell
Messick, Murphy, Jr. July 12, 1921 - July 27, 1952 Tenn. PFC 19 CAV RECON SQ MECZ   WW II
Messick, Richard H. Mar 13, 1863 - June 2, 1948 with Celia Prater Messick
Messick, Robert Lee Apr 16, 1866 -           with Sarah Alice Messick
Messick, Sarah Alice Nov 1, 1870 - Sep 17, 1944 with Robert Lee Messick
Middaugh, Ophelia Reeves Jan 5, 1915 - July 28, 1951 dau of R. C. & Viola Reeves
Midgett, Elsie V. (Mother) 1905 - 1960
Midgett, J. A. 1863 - 1934
Midgett, Lana see Crockett
Midgett, Pollie see Maholland
Miles, Alfred Blackman Oct 29, 1888 - Mar 18, 1962 son of Caswell M. & Lida B. Miles
Miles, Alice E. Stockird 1853 - 1929 wife of Thomas Gentry Miles
Miles, Allie, Miss [Jan 31, 1882] - died May 19, 1965 buried May 20, 1965
Miles, Camelia July 19, 1891 - Jan 4, 1901
Miles, Caswell Moore Feb 9, 1895 son of Caswell M. & Lida B. Miles
Miles, Caswell Moore Feb 7, 1864 - May 18, 1929 with Lida Blackman Miles
Miles, Edward Carmack May 3, 1904 -          son of Caswell M. & Lida B. Miles
Miles, Elmira see Childress
Miles, Epps Hord June 14, 1890 -            son of Caswell M. & Lida B. Miles
Miles, F. W. Sep 2, 1863 - Feb 11, 1944
Miles, George Andrew Mar 18, 1899 - Feb 29, 1960 son of Caswell M. & Lida B. Miles
Miles, Harry H. Morton  Wicks , Jr.   Feb 19, 1924 - Dec 3, 1933
Miles, James C., Jr. July 28, 1932 - Jan 18, 1964 Tenn. AT 2 US Navy
Miles, James Caswell 1877 - 1944
Miles, John Keathly July 31, 1906 -            son of Caswell M. & Lida B. Miles
Miles, Kate see Love
Miles, Kate Morton Mar 26, 1862 - Apr 25, 1939
Miles, Kenneth Brooks Dec 14, 1902 - ___ son of Caswell M. & Lida B. Miles
Miles, Lida Blackman Mar 25, 1870 - May 30, 1942 with Caswell Moore Miles
Miles, Lucy see Manson
Miles, Lucy Gillean Dec 11, 1905
Miles, Mary Jared July 24, 1891 - Nov 20, 1963 with Thomas Edwin Miles
Miles, Mary M. 1876 - 1954 with William A. Miles
Miles, Mazilee see Jefferson
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Miles, Murray Thomas May 17, 1900 -           son of Caswell M. & Lida B. Miles
Miles, Sallie L. Aug 18, 1950
Miles, T. B. Feb 14, 1814 - Dec 26, 1896 with Mrs. T. B. Miles
Miles, T. B., Mrs. Dec 24, 1822 - Feb 4, 1889 with T. B. Miles
Miles, Thomas Edwin Sep 3, 1885 - Oct 15, 1963 with Mary Jared Miles
Miles, Thomas Gentry 1852 - 1940 husb of Alice E. Stockird
Miles, William A. 1870 - 1956 with Mary M. Miles
Miller, Addie Sparkman 1863 - 1929 wife of A. C. Miller
Miller, Albert 1884 - 1953
Miller, Alberta McKee Nov 16, 1896 - Jan 24, 1950
Miller, Amanda J. Jan 10, 1832 - Jan 28, 1907 wife of R. C. Miller
Miller, Belle S. 1871 - 1938
Miller, Charlie 1884 - 1960 with Maggie Miller
Miller, David, Jr. Ap 1, 1891 - June 30, 1904
Miller, Edna see Sanders
Miller, Eleanor see Hoover
Miller, Florence see Coleman
Miller, I. D. ‘Uncle Dave” Jan 6, 1855 - Aug 7, 1930 husb of Mamie E. Elam Miller
Miller, I. N. C. [Oct 1853] - died July 3, 1885 aged 31 years & 9 mo
Miller, Infant Mar 11, 1923 child of Edward & Leila May Miller
Miller, Infant May 29, 1912 dau of R. C. & Mary Miller
Miller, Isaac A. Sep 23, 1863 - Feb 4, 1926 Brother
Miller, Jennie see Moffitt
Miller, Joanna E. see White
Miller, Lucy see Mankin
Miller, Luther Sep 22, 1882 - Nov 27, 1926
Miller, Maggie 1895 - 1957 with Charlie Miller
Miller, Mamie E. Elam Aug 29, 1864 - Nov 11, 1922 wife of I. D. Miller
Miller, Martha L. Aug 3, 1862 - Sep 29, 1927
Miller, Mary H. Feb 2, 1886 -         with Thomas O. Miller
Miller, May Edwards Jan 21, 1869 - Dec 24, 1942
Miller, Molly see Blansett
Miller, Nancy see Wood
Miller, Peter Raleigh Apr 15, 1859 - Aug 18, 1927
Miller, R. C. May 13, 1832 - Jan 15, 1889
Miller, R. R. Mar 8, 1859 - July 6, 1921
Miller, Rebecca T. Carney 1865 - 1940  O.E.S. 62 (Star)
Miller, Robert Cleveland Aug 5, 1888 - Mar 18, 1939
Miller, Robert Mar 5, 1926 Tenn. Sgt. 24 Inf
Miller, Samuel Whitfield Oct 25, 1900 - July 9, 1939
Miller, Thomas O. Jan 6, 1886 - July 23, 1915 with Mary H. Miller
Miller, William B. 1872 - 1938
Milligan, Daska Ida May 7, 1891 - June 28, 1955
Milligan, George Lee Aug 13, 1867 - June 22, 1942
Milligan, James Ernest Sep 5, 1903 - Aug 11, 1930
Milligan, Mattie Tarpley June 26, 1867 - Apr 26, 1952
Mims, Sarah see Holmes
Miner, Edna see Jones
Minner, H. C. 1887 - 1914
Minor, Rue Mar 8, 1897 - May 26, 1943 Tenn. Pvt 57 Pioneer Infantry
Mintie, Mary R. see Alsup
Mitchell, Catherine Lytle Jan 27, 1885 - Apr 25, 1907 dau of Samuel H. & Jennie C. Mitchell
Mitchell, Harriett M. Mar 23, 1829 - July 16, 1902
Mitchell, Jennie Carney Dec 23, 1857 - Oct 13, 1946
Mitchell, Josephine see Adams
Mitchell, Martha Myers Oct 1, 1888 - Oct 27, 1951
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Mitchell, Mary Alice see Hoover
Mitchell, Mary E. Dec 13, 1848 - Mar 24, 1923 with William Mitchell
Mitchell, Nile see Jones
Mitchell, Oliver P. July 29, 1827 - Oct 14, 1899
Mitchell, Samuel Addison Jan 9, 1887 - Nov 22, 1953
Mitchell, Samuel Hodge Mar 11, 1843 - Mar 23, 1941 Confederate soldier 1861 - 1865, 45th Infantry

   [CSA widow’s pension app. - Jennie Wells Mitchell]
Mitchell, William July 8, 1840 - May 16, 1896 with Mary E. Mitchell
Mitchell, Woodson E. Nov 9, 1888 - Nov 27, 1945
Mix, John C. Aug 19, 1870 - Aug 21, 1960
Mobley, Irene M. Leiper May 4, 1875 - July 14, 1915 wife of J. B. Mobley
Modrall, Flora see Beasley
Modrall, Frances see Henley
Moffatt, Mattie Lou Allen Apr 12, 1867 - Mar 18, 1938
Moffitt, Jennie Miller Mar 17, 1876 - Jan 23, 1932 wife of R. G. Moffitt
Moffitt, Lee W. 1898 - 1959 with Lillian C. Moffitt
Moffitt, Lillian C. (no dates) with Lee W. Moffitt
Moffitt, Robert Guy Dec 29, 1873 - Apr 8, 1952
Moffitt, Tullie David b/d Mar 15, 1905 son of R. G. & Jennie Moffitt
Molloy, Augusta Ford May 5, 1845 - Mar 27, 1894
Molloy, Ferdinand, Major Apr 4, 1835 - Nov 6, 1874 Comm. of Subsistence   C.S.A.
Molloy, Marguerite Wood June 26, 1904 - Feb 21, 1944
Molloy, Mattie Sue Henry July 17, 1874 - July 23, 1959
Molloy, Newton Ford July 3, 1869 - Aug 16, 1930
Molloy, Newton Ford, Jr. Feb 9, 1900 - Aug 22, 1964
Montgomery, Mary Elizabeth Apr 9, 1955 - Apr 10, 1955
Moody, Omelia  [1930] - Mar 29, 1961, aged 3 yrs
Moon, Ernest O. 1889 -           husb of Mabel H. Moon
Moon, Mabel H. 1892 -          wife of Ernest O. Moon
Moon, Maye see Jackson
Moore, Amanda 1869 - ___ with Dave Moore
Moore, Bettie see Jamison
Moore, C. W. Mar 29, 1825 - Apr 15, 1902
Moore, Charles W. Apr 3, 1862 - Oct 10, 1944 with Mary B. Moore
Moore, Chas. Hardy [Aug 13,] 1890 - [Apr] 1964 with Mary Horner Moore
Moore, Dave 1868 -            with Amanda Moore
Moore, Eddie T. June 19 - Sep 30, 1896
Moore, Eddier Jan 21, 1873 - May 23, 1890
Moore, Eva see Blacketer
Moore, Eva G. 1872 - 1942
Moore, George Thomas July 26, 1926 - Nov 13, 1927 son of S. J. & Lena Moore
Moore, Grover C. 1889 - 1931
Moore, H. C., Sr. 1841 - 1928
Moore, Hassie Akers Jan 2, 1884 - Mar 22, 1962 with William Ben Moore
Moore, Helen Whitfield Aug 8, 1887 - Mar 2, 1905
Moore, Jacob Franklin Aug 2, 1898 - Nov 25, 1963 with Virda Cates Moore
Moore, James A. Mar 10, 1840 - July 20, 1932 husb of Rosa Carney Moore
Moore, Jeannette see King
Moore, Jennie Mar 31, 1871 - July 25, 1873 dau of J. A. & Rosa Moore
Moore, Kate see Overall
Moore, Lee Nov 19, 1871 - May 15, 1953 with Maude L. Moore
Moore, Lurah see Brown
Moore, Mary B. Apr 22, 1871 - Oct 12, 1949 with Charles W. Moore
Moore, Mary Horner Mar 8, 1895 - Jan 1981 with Chas. Hardy Moore
Moore, Mattie see Morris
Moore, Mattie, Mrs. [1811] - Sep 1, 1891, aged 80 yrs
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Moore, Maude L. Mar 24, 1884 - Apr 15, 1970 with Lee Moore
Moore, Minnie 1871 - 1877
Moore, Robert Winstead 1911 - 1939
Moore, Rosa Carney July 24, 1849 - Jun 9, 1928
Moore, Rosalind Wynonia Oct 9-11, 1946
Moore, Sallie A. 1873 - 1877
Moore, Sallie E. 1848 - 1926
Moore, Senter James June 22, 1896 - Apr 7, 1958 Tenn. F 2 USNR   WW I & WW II
Moore, Sherry Lynn June 15 - 18, 1963
Moore, V. V., Sr. 1869 - 1946
Moore, Violette Lytle Wade 1873 - 1955
Moore, Virda Cates Oct 8, 1903 - July 10, 1965   buried July 12, 1965 with Jacob Franklin Moore
Moore, William Ben Sep 26, 1889 - Aug 19, 1962 with Hassie Akers Moore
Moore, Zella see Gott
Morgan, Annie P. see Arnold
Morgan, Cora E. 1881 - 1954 with John W. Morgan
Morgan, Dora B. Jan 25, 1884 - May 1973 with Oscar C. Morgan
Morgan, Irene see Smotherman
Morgan, John W. 1874 - 1961 with Cora E. Morgan
Morgan, Kenneth Douglass B/D Apr 15, 1942
Morgan, Mattie Todd 1884 - 1946
Morgan, Oscar C. 1883 - 1962 with Dora B. Morgan
Morgan, Richard O. (father) 1856 - 1943
Morgan, Vidie Reid (mother) 1860 - 1938
Morris, Alford Preston Oct 25, 1869 - Aug 3, 1944
Morris, Mattie Moore Apr 21, 1873 - 1965   buried April 13, 1965 with Alford Preston Morris
Morris, Nannie see Franklin
Morrow, J. [John] M. Mar 21, 1839 husb of Mattie Range Morrow - CSA veteran, 19th Infantry
Morrow, Mattie Range Aug 28, 1834 - Sep 5, 1920 wife of J. M. Morrow
Morrow, Maud Pearl Aug 24, 1875 - Dec 6, 1910 dau of J. M. & M. A. Morrow
Morton, Anna Eliza see Davis
Morton, Bettie Boyd 1876 - 1948
Morton, Clarence H. Oct 7, 1888 - Sep 1, 1938
Morton, Effie Louise see Fleming
Morton, Ella see Overall
Morton, Harry K. 1903 - 1951
Morton, Horace H. July 28, 1867 - June 23, 1912
Morton, Hunter P. 1879 - 1935
Morton, Isham L. May 18, 1865 - Dec 26, 1942
Morton, J. E. 1870 - 1918
Morton, James W. July 24,        - Mar 22, 1929
Morton, John B. Dec 3, 1875 - Feb 25, 1917
Morton, Kate see Miles
Morton, Laura Mar 24, 1869 - July 4, 1941
Mosby, Amanda F. Dill               b. in S.C. Nov 10, 1815 - Dec 17, 1883 m. June 4, 1839in Murfreesboro, F. C. Mosby
Mosby, Andrew J. May 3, 1855 - Aug 10, 1892 with Rebecca A. Mosby
Mosby, Elmo J. Dec 6, 1869 - May 10, 1904 only son of J. C. & M. V. Mosby
Mosby, Fountain Crockett born in Harrodsburg, KY Dec 17, 1815 - died May 2, 1898 see Amanda F. Dill Mosbey
Mosby, Ira F. 1896 - 1944
Mosby, J. [James] C. [Crockett] Nov 19, 1842 - July 8, 1926 husb of Marietta Hall Mosby

   [CSA widow’s pension app. - Mary L. (Mosby) Partee]
Mosby, James Oct 5, 1851 - Apr 21, 1853
Mosby, Marietta Hall Jan 26, 1850 - Sep 24, 1901 wife of J. C. Mosby
Mosby, Mary see Crosslin
Mosby, Rebecca A. Apr 19, 1840 - Oct 6, 1925 with Andrew J. Mosby
Mosby, William Mar 24, 1849 - Sep 23, 1853



-460-

Evergreen Cemetery cont’d

Moseley, Bettie K. King Dec 12, 1837 - Oct 21, 1904 dau of J. M. & Martha M. King
Mosley, Mattie P. 1896 - 1953
Mosley, Richard                      June 1, 1922 - Aug 25, 1960 with Ruth Mosley - Tenn. Cpl 671 Signal AC FT Wng Co.  WW II
Mosley, Ruth 1922 - ___ with Richard Mosley
Mount, Stanley Oct 8, 1934
Moxley, Bettie R.                        1850 - 1876 with Dr. G. W. Robinson, Mary M. Robinson & Kittie W. Robinson
Muirhead, John B. born May 31, 1857
Muirhead, Maggie        died June 27, 1920 granddaughter of Mary S. Smith, William H. Smith and sister to John B. Muirhead
Mullens, Harley W. 1904 - 1955
Mullens, Jennie Mar 29, 1962 
Mullins, Annie see Stephens
Mullins, Bobby Jean 1932 - 1937 dau of G. W. & Ola Mullins
Mullins, Dan Gregory Oct 2, 1944 - May 19, 1953
Mullins, G. W. 1833 - 1910 - CSA
Mullins, George W., Sr. 1892 - 1956
Mullins, Gwendolyn 1922 - 1924 dau of G. W. & Ola Mullins
Mullins, Infant 1925 child of G. W. & Ola Mullins
Mullins, J. B. Oct 27, 1837 - June 20, 1918 husb of Sarah Franklin Mullins
Mullins, John T. Mar 21, 1881 -         with Mamie B. Mullins
Mullins, Mamie B. Nov 7, 1888 - Oct 3, 1957 with John T. Mullins
Mullins, Mary F. 1864 - Apr 6, 1910 wife of W. L. Mullins [died of incurable disease]
Mullins, Ola M. 1895 - 1962
Mullins, Sarah Franklin Jan 1, 1841 - June 29, 1923 wife of J. B. Mullins
Mullins, W. E. 1886 - 1940
Mullins, W. L. 1859 - 1928, son of W. G. Mullins
Murfree, Ada J. see Huggins
Murfree, Ada Juliette Talley        Sep 29, 1843 - July 9, 1916 wife of Dr. James B. Murfree; dau of P. C. & Jane Ready Talley
Murfree, Alice see Bragg
Murfree, Annie M. (sister) Dec 2, 1840 - Nov 17, 1888
Murfree, Bettie Avent Jan 9, 1873 - Feb 5, 1955
Murfree, Carrier Jan 2, 1875 - Jan 17, 1921
Murfree, Fanny Noailles Dickinson Aug 2, 1846 - Nov 25, 1941
Murfree, Fanny Dickinson May 4, 1834 - Oct 26, 1906   see Hancock
Murfree, Hardy July 6, 1863 - Jan 31, 1943
Murfree, Hardy Oct 23, 1827 - Nov 11, 1880
Murfree, Henry b. Apr 15, 1838, Co. I Tenn. Inf   CSA
Murfree, Henry Feb 20 - Mar 18, 1869
Murfree, James Avent Nov 16, 1897 - July 15, 1970   TN Pvt Army Air Forces   WW II
Murfree, James B., Jr. Nov 15, 1869 - Mar 15, 1907
Murfree, James Brickell, Dr.         Sep 16, 1835 - Apr 24, 1912  son of Matthias Brickell & Mary Roberts Murfree
Murfree, Lavinia see Burton
Murfree, Libbie Morrow 1873 - 1952 dau of Dr. James B. & Ada Talley Murfree
Murfree, M. B. b. in Hertford Co., NC July 26, 1788 - d. in Rutherford Co., TN Sep 15, 1853
Murfree, Mary Ann Sep 16, 1916 - Aug 12, 1933 dau of Dr. & Mrs. Matt B. Murfree
Murfree, Mary Ann, Mrs.                    b. Murfreesboro, Hertford Co., NC Aug 12, 1797 - d. Murfreesboro, TN July 15, 1857
Murfree, Mary Moore see Abernathy
Murfree, Mary Noailles               Jan 24, 1850 - July 31, 1922 dau of William Law Murfree & F. Priscilla Murfree
Murfree, Mary Roberts Oct 26, 1872 - Aug 26, 1894
Murfree, Mathias B. Mar 26, 1870 - Dec 4, 1873
Murfree, Matthias Brickell         b. Hertford Co., NC July 26, 1788 - d. Ruth. Co., TN Sep 15, 1853 son of Col. Hardy Murfree
Murfree, Matthias Brickell, Dr. July 9, 1881 - Jan 27, 1943 son of Dr. Jas. Brickell & Ada Juliette Talley Murfree
Murfree, Talley June 13, 1865 - Apr 3, 1904
Murfree, Thassie see Carney
Murfree, William Sep 13, 1823 - Apr 14, 1861
Murfree, William Law born in Murfreesboro, NC July 19, 1817 - Aug 23, 1892
Murfree, William Searcy Mar 14 - Apr 30, 1883
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Murphy, J. K. P. Sep 21, 1840 - Aug 15, 1913 - CSA veteran - 2nd Ala. Infantry
   [CSA widow’s pension app. - Fannie Murphy]

Murphy, Katherine see Davidson
Murphy, Lola Dill Mar 25, 1890 - Mar 25, 1927 with Robert Emmett Murphy
Murphy, Lucinda  Apr 20, 1960, aged 9(7?) Yr
Murphy, Maria L. see Baugh
Murphy, Mary A. see Stroop
Murphy, Robert Emmett July 1, 1881 - Apr 15, 1947 with Lola Dill Murphy
Murphy, Sally (Sister) (no dates) with William W. Murphy
Murphy, Sarah Bell 1853 - 1930
Murphy, William W. (Brother) May 14, 1849 - Apr 12, 1916
Murray, Arah C. 1907 - 1959 with Herman E. Murray
Murray, Herman E. 1902 - 1952 with Arah C. Murray
Murray, Marcus July 12, 1962
Murray, Mary see McCullough
Murray, Nannie see McFarlin
Murray, Novella 1880 - 1962
Murray, Alma P., Mr. [Aug 28,] 1909 - [Sep] 1964
Myers, Jefferson Barkley Todd Feb 28, 1874 - Feb 20, 1877 son of C. W. & S. Y. Myers
Myers, Lillie, Mrs. 1881 - 1939
Myers, Martha see Mitchell
Myers, Samantha C. see Renshaw
Nance, Camiller see Glenn
Nance, Evie C. July 22, 1887 - Apr 1972 with H. John Nance
Nance, H. John 1877 - 1954 with Evie C. Nance
Naola L. Cooper 1883 - 1942 with James B. Cooper
Nash, Margaret see Osborn
Nash, Sadie see McCarty
Naylor, Ashton T. Dec 31, 1935
Naylor, John McMinn Feb 3, 1922
Naylor, Josie Robinson Dec 26, 1943
Naylor, William Elmo Nov 8, 1941
Neal, Edna Frank June 29, 1877 - Sep 7, 1926
Neal, Emma M 1889 - 1948
Neal, Kate R. 1878 - 1962 with William A. Neal
Neal, Martha see Crosthwait
Neal, Martha E. see Baskette
Neal, Rosa Childress, Mrs. Nov 25, 1873 - Jan 8, 1912
Neal, Sallie [1870] - died Jan 27, 1930, aged 60 yrs
Neal, William A. 1870 - 1936 with Kate R. Neal
Neall, Lillian see Hunt
Neely, Alice Fain Jan 1, 1854 - Nov 6, 1912 wife of Dr. M. E. Neely
Neely, Charles Taylor B & D June 4, 1949
Neely, Connie Mai Oct 29, 1948 - May 15, 1963
Neely, J. R. 1880 - 1902
Neely, James Harris Dec 7, 1946 - May 4, 1954
Neely, Mable Carter (Mother) Apr 2, 1902 - Dec 24, 1961
Neely, Marie see Drumright
Neely, Mattie see Powell
Neely, M. E., Dr. June 18, 1842 - May 25, 1921, husband of Alice Fain Neely [from obituary]
Neely, Sarah A. 1834 - 1877
Neely, Thomas Burk Nov 3, 1891 - Sep 25, 1915
Neilson, Eugenia Hunt May 26, 1874 - Oct 27, 1959
Neilson, Joseph Douglas May 15, 1833 - Feb 18, 1916 husb of Patty Hunt Neilson

   CSA veteran, 4th (McLemore’s) Cavalry
Neilson, Lucille Melville Dec 9, 1883 - June 13, 1959
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Neilson, Martha Hunt died Mar 13, 1922
Neilson, Patty Hunt Oct 30, 1847 - June 22, 1929 wife of Joseph Douglas
Neilson, Sally Hudson Wendel [1849] - died Feb 21, 1875, aged 26 years dau of D. D. & S. J. Wendel
Neilson, Sarah see Jones
Neilson, Sarah Hale see Wendel
Neilson, William Avery May 5, 1880 - Sep 24, 1934
Nelson, Andrew Pryor, Dr. (no dates)
Nelson, Annie see Keeble
Nelson, Annie Bennett Cowan 1873 - 1958
Nelson, Archy M. Nov 1, 1862 - June 26, 1929
Nelson, Bessie B. Apr 20, 1870 - ___
Nelson, Charlie A. 1876 - 1941
Nelson, Cora Bristol Oct 24, 1870 - Nov  1952
Nelson, Cynthia McNabb (no dates)
Nelson, Edwin R. 1906 - 1906
Nelson, Eliza see Doty
Nelson, Emma Aug 6, 1876 - Oct 8, 1877
Nelson, George Davis Apr 15, 1872 - Oct 7, 1960
Nelson, Hattie C. 1872 - 1931
Nelson, Hugh Thomas Mar 15, 1885 - Oct 9, 1943
Nelson, James Campbell 1849 - 1921
Nelson, Jesse Feb 23 - July 25, 1886
Nelson, Jimmie O. 1907 - 1945
Nelson, Joe Hewlett Aug 19, 1875 - Oct 29, 1906
Nelson, Joel Crockett Mar 22, 1904 - Sep 17, 1918 son of Ross & Hattie Nelson
Nelson, John H. Aug 29, 1885 - Feb 2, 1951
Nelson, John Hopson Jan 10, 1852 - Aug 25, 1921 with Mary Nelson
Nelson, Joseph Watson        b. Prince Edward Co., Va. Jan 1, 1803 - Dec 16, 1882 husb of Mary E. Graves Nelson
Nelson, Kate July 26, 1874 - Apr 14, 1875
Nelson, Lillie see Lytle
Nelson, Lillie Mable Aug 3, 1881 - Feb 3, 1883 dau of J. C. & L. A. Nelson
Nelson, Logan Joel Oct 7, 1839 - May 1, 1915
Nelson, Lorena 1858 - 1937
Nelson, Lucy Beesley Jan 26, 1888 - Dec 3, 1931
Nelson, Maggie Apr 4 - 9, 1873
Nelson, Mary Mar 19, 1854 - Nov 17, 1942 with John Hopson Nelson
Nelson, Mary Creaves July 17, 1877 - Aug 10, 1947
Nelson, Mary E. Graves Jan 16, 1815 - Oct 29, 1874 wife of Joseph Watson Nelson
Nelson, Nora see Lewis
Nelson, Ralph 1900 - 1902
Nelson, Robert Wallace Jan 12, 1874 - Feb 9, 1886 son of Mr. & Mrs. B. M. Nelson
Nelson, Ross C. 1870 - 1929
Nelson, Sadie Ring 1859 - 1933 wife of James Campbell Nelson
Nelson, Stella B. 1876 - 1956
Nelson, Viola 1881 - 1932
Nesbitt, Brice 1892 - 1927
Nesbitt, Calera see Venable
Nesbitt, Eleanor H. 1881 - 1952 with S. Merton Nesbitt
Nesbitt, Ethyle Erin see Wright
Nesbitt, Ida May Nov 2, 1894 - Nov 19, 1924
Nesbitt, James A. 1878 - 1955
Nesbitt, Lissa Lyon 1881 - 1926 wife of J. A. Nesbitt
Nesbitt, Mattie Louise Aug 16 - Oct 31, 1904 dau of J. A. & Lissa L. Nesbitt
Nesbitt, Rena Works (Mother) 1895 - 1951 wife of Joe Nesbitt
Nesbitt, S. Merton 1880 - 1946 with Eleanor H. Nesbitt
Neville, Hattie Mae  [1886] - Oct 1959, aged 73 yrs
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Newgent, Henry C. Mar 17, 1856 - Dec 9, 1856
Newgent, William H. Apr 15, 1850 - July 13, 1851
Newman, Alice E. 1869 - 1951 with Thomas O. Newman
Newman, Daisy see Lawrence
Newman, Ellen see B. T. Jennings
Newman, Mattie C. Mar 4, 1877 - June 17, 1929
Newman, R. L. 1876 - 1924
Newman, Thomas O. 1873 - 1942 with Alice E. Newman
Newsom, Balaam R. 1877 - 1957
Newsom, Betty H. 1854 - 1933
Newsom, Etta Starnes May 6, 1874 - Aug 24, 1949 with Thomas B. Newsom
Newsom, Maggie Lee Dec 20, 1964
Newsom, Roy S.  [May 8, 1898] - Oct 17, 1964, aged 66 yrs
Newsom, S. G. 1882 - 1931
Newsom, Thomas B. Feb 7, 1873 - May 10, 1936
Newson, Edward H. June 11, 1911 - Feb 19, 1944 Tenn. S.Sgt 460 AAF Bomb Gp   WW II
Newson, Maud see Clard(?)
Nichol, Anne 1893 - 1907 dau of J. W. & M. R. Nichol
Nichol, J. [Johnathan] W., Capt. Feb 26, 1839 - 1915 Co. G Smith 4th [pension says 8th] Tenn. Cav. C.S.A. 
Nichol, Mary Holmes 1846 - 1921 wife of J. W. Nichol
Nichols, Emily M. Jellicorse July 26, 1896 - Mar 1, 1934 wife of Jesse V. Nichols
Nichols, J. W., Mrs. June 14, 1893 - Oct 1, 1943
Nichols, Sallie C. 1869 - 1958 with Thomas F. Nichols
Nichols, Thomas F. 1863 - 1947 with Sallie C. Nichols
Nickens, Homer Lee Aug 16, 1946 - Mar 7, 1952
Nickens, Richard E.  [1884] - Oct 10, 1963, aged 79 yrs
Nickens, Richard J. May 13, 1920 - Jun 6, 1963 Tenn. Pvt 164 Infantry   WW II
Nickens, William N. June 13, 1923 - Feb 2, 1944 Tenn. Cpl 24 Regt UMC 4 Div   WW II
Nisbett, Allie Todd July 29, 1888 - Sep 18, 1961
Nisbett, Clemmie Caffy 1860 - 1939 wife of W. S. Nisbett
Nisbett, Ernest E. Apr 4, 1891 - May 31, 1951 Illinois Pvt Medical Department - WW I
Nisbett, James A. 1881 - 1935 
Nisbett, Maggie L. 1883 - 1956
Nisbett, Mayme Grace buried May 24, 1965
Nisbett, Roy E. Mar 3, 1901 - June 28, 1949
Nisbett, Sam T. May 1, 1885 - Jan 18, 1936
Nisbett, Sam T., Jr. Aug 6, 1915 - July 1, 1942 Capt. 22 Inft. USA
Nisbett, William S. 1857 - 1918
Nix, Ina Roberts Ball 1903 - 1927 wife of Claude F. Nix
Nixon, Lola Mai Jan 6, 1932 - Oct 4, 1943
Nixon, Matthew N. Jan 5, 1888 - Apr 26, 1951
Nixon, Sara B. Feb 7, 1925 - July 25, 1943
Noailes, Fanny see Maney
Nolan, Nora see Jenkins
Nolen, John L.[Lewis]                 1837 - 1896 with Mary Nolen & John M. Nolen [CSA widow’s pension app. Josie A. Nolen]
Nolen, John M. 1886 - 1888 with Mary Nolen & John L. Nolen
Nolen, Josie 1845 - 1928
Nolen, Lillie May Oct 13, 1876 - Feb 18, 1942 with Oscar L. Nolen
Nolen, Mary 1872 - 1893 with John L. Nolen & John M. Nolen
Nolen, Oscar L. June 8, 1869 - Jan 23, 1944 with Lillie May Nolen
Norman, Fannie see Leatherman
Norman, Henry H., Gen. July 4, 1839 - Sep 6, 1906
Norman, Joseph Herbert Sep 18, 1875 - Oct 25, 1933
Norman, Sara O. Feb 3, 1904 - July 30, 1904
Norman, Sarah Elizabeth Dunn Jan 11, 1880 - Jan 13, 1958
Norris, Charles H. 1869 - 1924
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Norris, James A. 1899 - 1904 son of C. H. & Willie Norris
Norris, Jennie D. 1868 - 1950 with Sam B. Norris
Norris, Mabel Jan 16, 1922 - Aug 25, 1923
Norris, Margaret Brooks 1825 - 1916 wife of Isaac Norris
Norris, Mary Addie Sep 25, 1879 - Dec 1974
Norris, Myrtle R. 1901 - 1904 dau of C. H. & Willie Norris
Norris, Sam B. 1861 - 1952 with Jennie D. Norris
Norris, Willie Lannom 1870 - 1904 wife of C. H. Norris
North, Belle L. 1884 - 1956 with William H. North
North, Bessie Fain 1888 - 1955 with C. D. North
North, C. D. 1883 - 1958 with Bessie Fain North
North, Charles R. 1857 - 1934
North, E. C. Nov 6, 1884 - Oct 14, 1961 Tenn. Sgt Signal Corps   WW I
North, Elizabeth E. July 3, 1825 - June 24, 1924
North, Emma E. Davis 1869 - 1929 wife of E. E. North
North, Fannie Wood 1862 - 1936
North, Jesse Phillip June 1, 1898 - Feb 28, 1941
North, Myrtle H. 1857 - 1935
North, Sam Davis Aug 14, 1874 - Dec 10, 1892
North, William H. 1878 - 1956 with Belle L. North
North, William Jarratt Jan 24, 1849 - Mar 24, 1926
Northcott, Alta Hall (no dates)
Northcott, H. C. Apr 7, 1864 - Oct 29, 1910
Northcott, J. J. 1867 - 1935
Northcott, Sallie Ann Jan 15, 1873 - Dec 23, 1950
Northcutt, Harris B. May 27, 1855 - May 1, 1890 with Sarah V. Northcutt
Northcutt, Sarah V. Oct 15, 1853 - Feb 27, 1939
Nuckolls, Mary E. Jordan Mar 18, 1844 - June 28, 1914 wife of Dr. Garrett Sandige Nuckolls
Nuckols, George Watkins died June 16, 1921 Shelbyville, KY
Nuckols, Katherine R. Feb 9, 1876 - Apr 25, 1951
Nugent, David D. June 12, 1821 - Mar 2, 1899
Nugent, Euphemia Clark Nov 29, 1851 - Aug 17, 1918 wife of J. S. Nugent
Nugent, James Swepton June 21, 1851 - Mar18, 1937
Nugent, Louisa A. Oct 8, 1821 - Mar 4, 1907 wife of D. D. Nugent
Nugent, Louise see Wood
Nugent, Marguerite Oct 19, 1879 - Mar 29, 1903
Nunn, Prarie see Tarpley
Nutt, Alberta Oct 7, 1900 - Feb 15, 1975 with Rolly Nutt
Nutt, Rolly Monroe                 Sep 3, 1895 - Sep 7, 1961 with Alberta Nutt  - Tenn. Pvt Co F I Casual Regt   WW I
Nutting, Charles W., Mr. May 1, 1907 - Aug 18, 1965
O’Brien, Cora E. see Earp
O’Brien, J. Murfree 1889 - 1960
O’Brien, Ruth Evelyn Oct 6, 1914 - Apr 4, 1927 dau of Mr. & Mrs. J. Murfree O Brien
O’Keiff, Annie see Lester
Oakes, Mariah see Johnson
Oakley, John A. Jan 24, 1915 - June 23, 1959 Tenn. Pvt 1318 Service Unit    WW II
Oakley, Sally Ann Aug 20, 1890 - Feb 27, 1960
Oakley, Willie Hendrix Apr 7, 1864 - Nov 19, 1939 wife of W. M. Oakley
Odel, Katie see Bragg
Odell, Ben Dec 17, 1881 - Jan 8, 1957
Oden, Clarence Mar 17, 1906 - June 21, 1907 son of C. H. & Lucy Oden
Oden, Clarence H. May 30, 1880 - Mar 20, 1952 with Lucy Woodard Oden
Oden, Ella see Holden
Oden, J. Leonard Sep 12 - Oct 20, 1898 son of J. L. & S. F. Oden
Oden, James Lewis Feb 13, 1865 - May 23, 1936
Oden, Lucy Woodard Mar 1, 1877 - Apr 5, 1961 with Clarence H. Oden
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Oden, Myrtle see Lewis
Oden, Sarah F. Clark Mar 9, 1860 - Feb 16, 1913 wife of J. L. Oden
Oden, Thomas Mc June 4, 1892 - Feb 2, 1893 son of J. L. & S. F. Oden
Oden, Thurman July 5, 1914 - May 23, 1915 son of C. H. & Lucy Oden
Odom, Corynne see Lee
Odom, James William Dec 18, 1874 - July 22, 1957
Ogilvie, Marion see Stern
Ogilvie, Mary M. see Ransom
Ogle, Eula May (mother) July 23, 1882 - Feb 2, 1950
Ogle, Maud see Rhodes
Ogles, Ardinnie May 29, 1891 - Nov 29, 1937
Ogles, Elizabeth Fuller                  Feb 8, 1885 - June 22, 1915 wife of James Ogles; with James W. Ogles, Erly Vernon Ogles
Ogles, Erly Vernon    Sep 6, 1895 - Sep 28, 1913 son of James & Elizabeth Ogles; w/ Elizabeth

      Fuller Ogles, James W. Fuller
Ogles, Irving Elmore Nov 29, 1886 - Oct 4, 1889 son of James & Elizabeth Ogles
Ogles, J. C. Sep 28, 1833 - Feb 19, 1899
Ogles, James W.                   July 21, 1885 -          son of J. C. & Arenia Ogles; with Elizabeth Fuller Ogles, Erly Vernon Ogles
Ogles, John Carey Jan 4, 1857 - Nov 9, 1908
Ogles, Mary Brown (Mother) Mar 30, 1871 - May 30, 1925
Ogles, Susan Elizabeth Arnold 1857 - 1930
Ogles, William Ernest Aug 3, 1891 - July, 1953
Ogles, William Joseph June 30, 1884 - June 24, 1887 son of James & Elizabeth Ogles
Oglesby, Charles C. May 19, 1874 - July 26, 1946
Ohrenstein, Albert July 12, 1841 - Apr 20, 1874
Oldham, Bessie B., Mrs. 1882 - 1955
Oliver, Amanda P. 1874 - 1954
Oliver, Betty Joanne Sep 7, 1931 - Jan 6, 1950
Oliver, Elizabeth Roberts Apr 15, 1885 - June 4, 1964
Oliver, Frances S. Sep 24, 1912 - Aug 8, 1957
Oliver, John, Mrs. Jan 17, 1913 - Feb 10, 1960
Oliver, Robbie L. Jan 19, 1894 - Nov 1986 with Talmadge A. Oliver
Oliver, Talmadge A. July 10, 1895 - Nov 29, 1935 with Robbie L. Oliver
Ordway, Annie Knott 1889 -1957
Ordway, Mary Brown 1864 - 1932
Ordway, Sarah Fleming 1884 - 1963
Oren, Myrtle see Fulks
Orr, John Calvin 1920 - 1947
Orren, John D. Feb 18, 1894 - Mar 26, 1955
Ortner, John M. July 15, 1898 -           husb of Mary J. Ortner & Mary S. Ortner
Ortner, Mary Corinne Shryock Sep 21, 19    - Mar 3, 1949 wife of John M. Ortner; with Amy Crutcher Shryock
Ortner, Mary J. Mar 17, 1878 - Aug 22, 1945 wife of John M. Ortner
Osborn, Ann C.                        b. Murfreesboro, TN Dec 25, 1817 - Dec 3, 1860 wife of Harvey Osborn, Sr.
Osborn, Annie see Ellington
Osborn, Bowden Nov 29, 1849 - Nov 12, 1920 with Fannie K. Osborn
Osborn, Collier T. Apr 17, 1883 - July 24, 1958 with Mady Huff Osborn
Osborn, Ella July 26, 1875 - Nov 14, 1934
Osborn, Fannie K. Jun 20, 1854 - Aug 10, 1936 with Bowden Osborn
Osborn, George [June 14, 1892] - buried Mar 27, 1965
Osborn, George L. June 14, 1892 - Mar 25, 1965 with Margaret Nash Osborn
Osborn, Harvey, Jr. May 31, 1850 - Aug 22, 1894
Osborn, Harvey, Sr.          b. in Elizabeth Town, NJ Aug 31, 1815 - d. Murfreesboro, TN Feb 24 1886 husb of Ann C. Osborn
Osborn, J. P. 1859 - 1917
Osborn, James B. Sep 25, 1844 - July 8, 1883
Osborn, James H. Jan 30, 1876 - Nov 8, 1877
Osborn, Joseph, Jr. Aug 19, 1891 - Feb 24, 1892 son of Jos. P. & Lutie E. Osborn
Osborn, Leila Dec 23, 1880 - Jan 26, 1965 buried Jan 28, 1965
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Osborn, Lucy Sep 7, 1872 - Dec 12, 1904
Osborn, Lucy H. Dec 25, 1848 - Apr 6, 1919
Osborn, Lutie see McKelley
Osborn, Lutie E. Oct 30, 1860 - July 9, 1895 wife of Joe P. Osborn
Osborn, Mady Huff June 17, 1884 -         with Collier T. Osborn
Osborn, Margaret Nash Sep 19, 1902 - Apr 13, 1964 with George L. Osborn
Osborn, Mattie Feb 19, 1885 - Mar 7, 1886 dau of Joe P. & L. E. Osborn
Osborn, Olive Frances Perry Apr 5, 1852 - Aug 17, 1893
Osborn, Sarah Apr 2 - 5, 1890 dau of Jos. P. & Lutie Osborn
Osborn, William Caleb Mar 25, 1848 - Mar 2, 1945 husb of Olive Frances Perry Osborn
Osborne, John Kirk May 29, 1887 - June 15, 1961 Tenn. 2d Lt Quartermaster Corps   WW I
Oslin, James O. 1835 - 1900
Oslin, Martha 1827 - 1892
Osteen, Clera see Starkey
Osteen, Mattie R. Feb 14, 1866 - Aug 9, 1950 with Richard W. Osteen
Osteen, Richard W. Apr 5, 1863 - Mar 2, 1951 with Mattie R. Osteen
Ott, Annie S. 1867 - 1949 with James A. Ott
Ott, Essie Alberta Mar 8, 1904 - Mar 1, 1910 dau of James & Annie Ott
Ott, Henry C. Sep 29, 1848 - May 11, 1895 husb of Lillian Elliott Ott
Ott, James A. 1861 - 1935 with Annie S. Ott
Ott, Lester Mary see Dill
Ott, Lillian Elliott Sep 1, 1861 - May 17, 1935 wife of Henry C. Ott
Ott, Matilda see McCrary
Ott, Ola Lee May 16, 1891 - June 4, 1892 dau of James & Annie Ott
Ovens, Ruth Mae Feb 17, 1896 - Dec 8, 1943
Overall, A. [1832] - died Oct 28, 1914, age 82 yr
Overall, Adah Haynes Apr 19, 1890 - Mar 3, 1949
Overall, Allie see Elmore
Overall, Artealla Mar 15, 1846 - Dec 7, 1927 wife of James R. Overall
Overall, Asbury M. 1844 - 1922 husb of Hudie M. Lowe Overall
Overall, Asbury Stanley Nov 25, 1888 - June 7, 1933
Overall, B. F. Oct 16, 1890 - Dec 16, 1957
Overall, Ben J. Aug 26, 1880 - Oct 13, 1924
Overall, Cynthia see Wall
Overall, D. H. Jan 25, 1818 - Dec 30, 1894 wife of N. S. Overall
Overall, Eliza Ann [Stephens] (Mother)July 9, 1856 - Sep 7, 1927, m. 1889, W. F. Overall, dau of James & Emeline Stephens
Overall, Ella Morton July 24, 1870 - June 20, 1939 with Will David Overall
Overall, Ethel July 29 - Sep 22, 1894 dau of Asbury M. & Hudie Overall
Overall, George Whitfield (no dates) child of J. M. & L. E. Overall
Overall, Gertrude Mar 19, 1879 - Jun 16, 1958
Overall, Grace see Fann
Overall, Hortense see Smith
Overall, Hudie M. Lowe 1860 - 1903 wife of Asbury M. Overall
Overall, Ida Kate Hembree 1898 - 1954
Overall, J. M. Mar 2, 1854 - Feb 21, 1925
Overall, Jack M. 1898 - 1938
Overall, James Elmo Aug 20, 1888 - Dec 5, 1918 military aviator
Overall, James R. Sep 4, 1843 - Apr 3, 1908 husb of Artealla Overall
Overall, Jasper M. Nov 22, 1895 - June 3, 1941
Overall, John Hubert Oct 18, 1897 - Feb 23, 1956 Tenn. HAI US Navy   WW I
Overall, Josephine Vaughan May 10, 1862 - Aug 11, 1953
Overall, Kate Moore Aug 14, 1874 - May 27, 1934
Overall, Kelly D. 1872 - 1932 with Mary Cough Overall
Overall, L. Capers May 23, 1857 - July 3, 1938
Overall, Leila Eakin Sep 2, 1871 - Mar 7, 1944
Overall, Lillian May 8 - Aug 8, 1896 dau of Asbury M. & Hudie Overall
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Overall, Lillie 1885 - 1928
Overall, Lillie see Smotherman
Overall, Lutitia see Dill
Overall, Mary Cough 1876 - 1952 with Kelly D. Overall
Overall, N. D. Dec 19, 1863 - May 20, 1925
Overall, N. S. Jan 12, 1812 - Jan 17, 1898 husb of D. H. Overall
Overall, Nannie Cawthon Feb 5, 1871 - Oct 3, 1938
Overall, Nettie E. (dates illeg.) dau of James R. & Artealla Overall
Overall, Olivia Mary Nov 27, 1882 - May 1, 1946
Overall, Robert Stanley Aug 21, 1913 - Apr 4, 1961
Overall, Robt. Floyd Sep 24, 1880 - Oct 26, 1941 son of A. M. & Hudie Lowe Overall
Overall, Rosa Baird Feb 14, 1848 - Sep 17, 1911 wife of W. T. Overall
Overall, Rose P. 1847 - 1930
Overall, Sarah Eakin (no dates) child of J. M. & L. E. Overall
Overall, Sims Jan 21, 1881 - Feb 15, 1895
Overall, W. F. (Father) Feb 23, 1845 - Dec 21, 1937, m. 1889, Eliza Ann Stephens
Overall, W. T. [Thomas] June 11, 1843 - Dec 25, 1897, husband of Rosa Baird Overall
Overall, Will David Dec 24, 1863 - Feb 17, 1941 with Ella Morton Overall
Overall, William Asbury  Bill Sep 30, 1915 - Sep 2, 1936
Overall, William Floyd b/d May 29, 1964
Overall, William Lee, Jr. 1922 - 1924
Overall, William Lee 1891 - 1947
Owen, Betty R. Sep 7, 1850 - Sep 28, 1935
Owen, Henrietta see Brown
Owen, Mollie see Baird
Owen, T. Edward Apr 2, 1900 - Apr 4, 1955
Owens, Audrey F. 1900 - 1943
Owens, George W. 1895 - 1951
Owens, Patricia Carol Sep 29 - Oct 11, 1944
Ozment, Emma Carroll Aug 12, 1902 - July 20, 1951
Page, Katie W. 1877 - 1955 with Walter W. Page
Page, Walter W. 1881 - 1944 with Katie W. Page
Palmer, Carrington Feb 3, 1894 - Mar 24, 1895 son of H. E. & W. M. Palmer
Palmer, Horace E. Sep 26, 1855 - June 11, 1912 with Willie Mason Palmer & Joseph B. Palmer
Palmer, Horace Edward Dec 1, 1885 - June 25, 1934 son of H. E. & W. M. Palmer
Palmer, Joseph B., [General] Nov 1, 1825 - Nov 4, 1890 with Horace E. Palmer & Willie Mason Palmer
Palmer, Lula see Dyer
Palmer, M.B & C. M. & W. M. (no dates) children of H. E. & W. M. Palmer
Palmer, Margaret Nov 25, 1887 - Jan 8, 1889 dau of H. E. & W. M. Palmer
Palmer, William M. Apr 4, 1880 - Feb 6, 1899 son of H. E. & W. M. Palmer
Palmer, Willie Mason May 15, 1855 - Dec 4, 1916 with Horace E. Palmer & Joseph B. Palmer
Parham, Camilla Power Quarles 1870 - 1949
Park, Eva Lytle Oct 29, 1860 - June 15, 1913 with William Park
Park, Madeliene see Cason
Park, Ridgely Dashiell Aug 23, 1887 - May 30, 1955
Park, William Jan 21, 1851 - Mar 4, 1899 with Eva Lytle Park
Parker, Ainsworth (Harrison Vault)   (dates illegible)
Parker, Alta Mae 1892 -         with Ewing Parker
Parker, Aubrey L. July 3, 1905 - Oct 1, 1960
Parker, Charlie S. 1901 - 1952
Parker, Era Mai Mar 13, 1925 - Apr 18, 1926
Parker, Ewing 1884 - 1953 with Alta Mae Parker
Parker, Fannie see Johnson
Parker, Isaiah Oct 30, 1877 - July 11, 1950 with Ludie Parker
Parker, Judy Florine June 24, 1943 - July 15, 1943
Parker, Ludie June 24, 1874 - Sep 18, 1953 with Isaiah Parker
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Parker, Nannie M. see Quarles
Parker, Richard A. Oct 4 - Oct 4, 1948
Parker, Sarah Harrison (Harrison Vault)     Sep 15, 1898 - Oct 1988
Parker, Toney Lee 1948 - 1948
Parkhurst, John T. Mar 14, 1884 - Dec 19, 1960
Parkhurst, Mamie E. Feb 27, 1887 - Mar 1979
Parks, Infant Aug 17, 1946 dau of James D. & Jean Parks
Parks, Robert S. 1866 - 1952
Parks, W. Gordon 1908 - 1929
Parman, John B.  1875 - 1953
Parnell, William Edward June 21, 1949 infant
Parrish, Emily see Walter
Parrish, Jemima June 24, 1818 - June 10, 1905
Parrish, Pearl see Jarman
Parrish, S. E. Mar 18, 1818 - July 27, 1876
Parrish, Terry James & Jerry Douglas            Jan 28, 1944
Parrish, Walter Stephens Apr 4, 1889 - July 29, 1948
Parrott, T. U.        [Aug 1838]  - d. Dec 18, 1862 aged 24 yrs & 4 mo from wound rec’d at Hartsville, TN   Co. A 2nd KY REG
Parsley, Earl July 28, 1917 - Nov 10, 1918 son of J. N. & E. M. Parsley
Parsley, Effie Mai Watson Jan 13, 1890 - Sep 4, 1954
Parsley, James Bernice Apr 13, 1907 - July 8, 1963
Parsley, Joe N. Mar 29, 1886 - July 11, 1945
Parsley, Lela Ettie 1906 - 1954 with Roy Vinson Parsley
Parsley, Roy Vinson 1905 -           with Lela Ettie Parsley
Parsley, Vassie V. Aug 16, 1889 - Aug 18, 1919 wife of W. D. Parsley
Partee, Al Lytle Apr 29, 1895 - May 16, 1964
Partee, C. F. 1859 - 1921
Partee, C. F., Jr.  Frank May 1889 - July 1944
Partee, Ernest C. July 4, 1877 - June 19, 1908
Partee, Mary White 1867 - 1940
Partee, R. C. Dec 8, 1828 - Mar 22, 1896 with Tennie P. Partee
Partee, Tennie P. Jan 22, 1835 - Jan 10, 1919 with R. C. Partee
Parton, Willie C. buried June 17, 1965
Paschel, J. H.  Jim June 27, 1882 - Sep 3, 1951
Pate, Bertha Barnes Mar 7, 1896 - Sep 13, 1949 with John Richard Pate
Pate, Don G. Oct 6, 1908 - Dec 21, 1954
Pate, Elizabeth Ann Mar 6, 1936 - June 20, 1937
Pate, Evelyn see Jennings
Pate, Evelyn P. June 11, 1876 - Apr 17, 1962
Pate, J. Harry 1897 - 1961
Pate, John Richard Mar 3, 1894 - Oct 11, 1962 with Bertha Barnes Pate
Pate, Laura Gibson 1868 - 1945 with William Isaiah Pate
Pate, Richard Edwin Nov 18, 1942 - Oct 16, 1945
Pate, Robert W.  Feb 11, 1930 - Dec 20, 1964
Pate, W. G. (Dock) Feb 27, 1870 - Mar 8, 1962
Pate, William Gentry Feb 2, 1934 - Oct 22, 1954
Pate, William Isaiah 1859 - 1946 with Laura Gibson Pate
Patey, B. [Burr] F. Aug 28, 1839 - 1916
Patey, Flora A. Lillard 1844 - 1877 wife of B. F. Patey
Patey, Mary D. Lillard 1846 - 1895 wife of B. F. Patey
Patillo, Fannie see Youree
Patrick, James Wesley 1884 - 1958 with Rozettie Herrod Patrick
Patrick, Rozettie Herrod 1884 - 1947 with James Wesley Patrick
Patterson, A. [Archie] J.     Oct 18, 1842 - Feb 9, 1928 CSA veteran, 18th Infantry [widow’s pension app. Olivia Jane Patterson]
Patterson, Annie June 26, 1881 - Apr 26, 1887
Patterson, Bettye C. Mar 20, 1887 - July 3, 1936
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Patterson, Elfleda see Peyton
Patterson, Emma see Wood
Patterson, Eva Cawthon Nov 30, 1881 - Apr 2, 1923 wife of Ewing Patterson
Patterson, Ewing Nov 3, 1876 - Dec 20, 1943
Patterson, Grady R. Sep 23, 1919 - Nov 17, 1948 Tenn. Sgt Med Dept BSM   WW II
Patterson, Infant Aug 14-17, 1885 dau of A. J. & O. J. Patterson
Patterson, James B. 1892 - 1945
Patterson, John W. Nov 22, 1893 - Apr 19, 1946
Patterson, Juliet Oct 16, 1885 - Mar 25, 1888 dau of W. L. & M. J. Patterson
Patterson, Lucille B. Oct 30, 1917
Patterson, Martha P. Sep 17, 1879 - May 16, 1915
Patterson, Mary Jetton Jan 27, 1858 - July 13, 1930
Patterson Olivia R. Mar 4, 1856 - Jan 31, 1931
Patterson, Sallier Jan 6, 1886 - Jan 25, 1936 wife of Gabe Patterson
Patterson, Samuel, Sgt. Oct 26, 1893 - Mar 8, 1924 Co I 153 DB 46th Artillery C.A.C.  AEF
Patterson, William Lytle Oct 10, 1858 - Sep 28, 1926
Patterson, William O. June 18, 1888 - Dec 12, 1921 Co B 115 AM Train AEF
Pattillo, Bennettie see Baird
Patton, Baby Sue 1946
Patton, Ben C. 1900 - 1959
Patton, Bennett 1893 - 1949 with Mary Grimes Patton
Patton, Felix S. 1905 - 1956 with Mattie B. Patton
Patton, Louise Henderson July 31, 1909 - Oct 28, 1939
Patton, Mary Grimes (no dates) with Bennett Patton
Patton, Mattie B. Jan 10, 1912 - Oct 26, 1989 with Felix S. Patton
Payne, Doris July 12, 1885 -            
Payne, Morgan Mar 16, 1924 - Apr 11, 1945
Payne, William Sep 21, 1880 - Sep 28, 1948
Pearcy, Allie Lee Oct 25, 1909 - Aug 4, 2001
Pearcy, Bertha Allen Vaught 1889 - 1964 wife of Robert M. Pearcy
Pearcy, Bessie Ora 1895- 1932
Pearcy, Bettie see Gentry
Pearcy, Charles M. Sep 13, 1875 - Aug 18, 1960 with Loula M. Pearcy
Pearcy, Fannie see McKee
Pearcy, Grady Apr 26, 1936 - Feb 13, 1950
Pearcy, Horace Palmer 1885 - 1958 with Nancy Snow Pearcy
Pearcy, J. P. 1857 - 1934
Pearcy, Larry Nov 5, 1946 - Feb 4, 1950
Pearcy, Loula M. Aug 7, 1880 -         with Charles M. Pearcy
Pearcy, Nancy Snow 1895 -          with Horace Palmer Pearcy
Pearcy, Robert M. 1884 - 1910
Pearcy, Tennessee Lasater 1856 - 1934 wife of J. P. Pearcy
Pearson, Clera see Eaton
Pearson, Henrietta Barker Sep 25, 1889 - June 11, 1955
Pearson, James A. Mar 5, 1885 - Aug 7, 1939
Pearson, James A. Oct 31, 1858 - Aug 8, 1914
Pearson, James F. Nov 1, 1906 - Jan 15, 1952 Tenn. Pvt 4 Field Arty Tng Regt   WW II
Pearson, Mattie see McKnight
Pearson, Samuel E. Mar 20, 1866 - July 11, 1928
Peay, Maggie see Sanders
Peay, N. D. Ivie Jarratt 1822 - 1886  wife of D. M. Jarratt, 1859 - wife of T. T. Peay, 1869
Peebles, Mary A. see Reed
Pemberton, B. T. Sep 3, 1877 - Dec 5, 1912
Pemberton, M. H., Mrs.  Jan 7, 1883 - Apr 3, 1965
Pemberton, Mallie H. [Jan 7, 1883] - buried Apr 5, 1965
Pemberton, Paul W. Feb 6, 1904 - Jan 12, 1950
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Pendergrass, William O. Sep 21, 1909 - May 15, 1964 Tenn. PFC Co D 301 Infantry   WW II PH
Penuel, Ruth see McKee
Perkins, Daniel P. Apr 7, 1866 - Sep 7, 1935 son of D. P. Perkins & Kate Morgan Perkins
Perkins, Kate Morgan see Draper
Perkins, Letitia see Jordan
Perkins, Mattie Wilson 1940
Perkins, Morgan Mar 10, 1864 - Jan 15, 1910
Perkins, Nannie see Jordan
Perkins, Sara Lou see Harrison
Perry, Charles B. Dec 29, 1916 - Sep 18, 1918
Perry, Elizabeth see Williamson
Perry, Gracie E. July 11, 1911 - Dec 12, 1949
Perry, Henry Apr 13, 1881 - Oct 28, 1918
Perry, Jas. Clifford Aug 29, 1908 - Oct 14, 1934
Perry, John E. 1906 - 1942
Perry, Laura see Robinson
Perry, Mary F. Wallace Feb 21, 1849 - May 2, 1900 wife of W. N. Perry
Perry, Mattie V. June 28 - Dec 25, 1904
Perry, Olive Frances see Osborn
Perry, Sarah D. see Goode
Perry, Willie 1879 - 1924 wife of ? (broken stone)
Peterson, Ida J. Feb 26, 1838 - Dec 3, 1923 with John A. Peterson
Peterson, John A. June 23, 1839 - Mar 25, 1905 with Ida J. Peterson
Petty, Alex Aug 24, 1897 - Nov 15, 1961 Tenn. Pvt Stu Army Tng Corps   WW I
Petty, Florence Brinkley 1894 - 1938 wife of W. M. Petty
Petty, John T. 1890 - 1956
Peyton , Eldridge E. Aug 15, 1877 - May 23, 1950
Peyton, A. B. Oct 1, 1854 - Dec 11, 1904
Peyton, Alton 1885 - 1944
Peyton, Clarence 1883 - 1920
Peyton, Dora D. Jones July 31, 1856 - Feb 26, 1918 wife of A. B. Peyton
Peyton, Elfleda Patterson Oct 6, 1879 - May 12, 1948
Peyton, Ellis Sep 11, 1889 - Feb 9, 1954
Peyton, James, Jr. Jan 17, 1918 - Apr 14, 1942 son of James Peyton, Sr. & Lillie Dill

          Baskin(Peyton) killed in action off Carolina Coast
Peyton, John D. 1856 - 1938 with Nannie Peyton
Peyton, John W. 1884 - 1898
Peyton, Lavinia C. 1889 - 1917
Peyton, Lavinia C. (monument) (no dates)
Peyton, Mai see McMillen
Peyton, Nannie 1862 - 1926 with John D. Peyton
Peyton, Parry Reed 1866 - 1939
Pfeil, Alma see Fox
Pfeil, Bertha Schultz 1857 - 1928 with Henry Pfeil
Pfeil, Henry 1854 - 1928 with Bertha Schultz Pfeil
Phillips, Alma Grubbs 1901 - 1950
Phillips, Anna S. 1870 - 1952
Phillips, Audy 1877 - 1961
Phillips, Bennier May 20, 1964
Phillips, Bettie Apr 10, 1840 - June 22, 1920 with Frank Phillips
Phillips, Edith see Bond
Phillips, Edmond D. 1860 - 1938
Phillips, Elmer J.  May 26, 1898 - Nov 13, 1964
Phillips, Erie Morgan 1898 -           with Shelah Phillips
Phillips, Fannie R. 1863 - 1946
Phillips, Frank Jan 28, 1834 - Jan 20, 1890 with Bettie Phillips
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Phillips, Shelah 1897 - 1935 with Erie Morgan Phillips
Phillips, W. M. 1870 - 1945
Pickard, John Allen Mar 28, 1840 - Apr 2, 1921
Pierce, Florence 1876 - 1946
Pierce, Lee Isaac 1873 - 1960 with Mary Clyde Pierce
Pierce, Mary Clyde 1874 - 1954 with Lee Isaac Pierce
Pierce, Tommie Lee, Mr. [Nov 2, 1896] - May 24, 1963, aged 66 yrs
Pilkerton, Daisy B. Jan 21, 1886 - [Sep 1975]
Pillar, James Hotsen died Dec 22, 1920
Pinckard, Sallie see Jordan
Pinkerton, Annie L., Mrs.r Apr 5, 1915 - Mar 25, 1953
Pinkerton, Billy Bowen May 22, 1929 - Aug 21, 1948 Tenn SR US Navy WW II
Pinkerton, Nat July 12, 1886 - Mar 19, 1957 Tenn. PFC Batry D 318 Field Arty   WW I
Pinkerton, Roger Wayne Sep 20, 1959  infant?
Pippin, Annie see Garrett
Pippin, Annie see Richardson
Pit__, Jesse D., Mr.  Sep 18, 1900 - Mar 5, 1961
Pittard, Annie Bell 1909 - 1947
Pittard, Ernest H. July 29, 1905 - Feb 7, 1964
Pittard, Johnnie C. 1903 -           
Pittard, Mary Ethel July 26, 1886 - Aug 29, 1957 with Samuel Hoyte Pittard
Pittard, Ruth Insell, Mrs. Oct 13, 1933 - Feb 10, 1964 with daughter, Tammy Jo Pittard
Pittard, Samuel Hoyte Sep 8, 1877 - Nov 7, 1930 with Mary Ethel Pittard
Pittard, Tammy Jo Jan 9-Feb 10, 1964 with mother, Ruth Insell Pittard
Pitts, Anderson, Jr. 1913 - 1929
Pitts, Andrew J. Aug 21, 1872
Pitts, Beatrice Elrod, Mrs. Aug 26, 1860 - Sep 13, 1925
Pitts, Buford May 13, 1918 - Feb 27, 1953 Tenn. S 1 USNR   WW II
Pitts, Charles Murfree Aug 26 - Dec 14, 1943 son of Tom C. & Lorena Pitts
Pitts, Collier J. Dec 1, 1888 - Jan 12, 1889 infant son of M. T. & L. T. Pitts
Pitts, Dowell H. Aug 15, 1912 - Sep 30, 1937
Pitts, Ella H. Apr 29, 1874 - Oct 21, 1955
Pitts, Emma see Dickens
Pitts, Fount E. 1860 -1939
Pitts, Frank Moore Sep 10, 1927 - Mar 4, 1928
Pitts, George M. 1881 - 1940
Pitts, James Merchant  [1903] - Dec 5, 1957, age 54 yrs
Pitts, Lillian Lillard 1872 - 1942
Pitts, Lula K. Tompkins Sep 1, 1864 - June 16, 1901 wife of M. T. Pitts
Pitts, Maggie see Jarman
Pitts, Manzy Aug 12, 1895 - Oct 16, 1961 Tenn. Pvt 330 Machine Gun Bn   WW I
Pitts, Mary Leatherman 1872 - 1920 wife of Venable Pitts
Pitts, Maudie Jan 18, 1890 - Mar 27, 1963
Pitts, Minnie F. Nov 5 - Nov 11, 1893 dau of M. T. & L. T. Pitts
Pitts, Molly Jean Dec 27, 1960 - Mar 27, 1961
Pitts, Moses Mar 26, 1864 - Oct 23, 1906
Pitts, Nellie Marie May 30 - Sep 25, 1947
Pitts, Orman M. 1890 - 1944
Pitts, Peggy Anita Apr 2 - July 15, 1950
Pitts, Robert L. buried Mar 15, 1965
Pitts, Rutland Jessie Allen 1920 - 1947
Pitts, Stella 1897 - 1961
Pitts, Tennie see Watson
Pitts, Vertrice N. [1893] - Sep 14, 1962, aged 69 years
Pitts, W. E. 1935 - 1935
Poff, Emma Gowin Oct 29, 1881 -         with George Kelly Poff
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Poff, George Kelly Jan 15, 1881 - Sep 18, 1947 with Emma Gowin Poff
Poff, John Floyd (father) 1860 - 1951 with Julia Ann Poff
Poff, Julia Ann (mother) 1858 - 1942 with John Floyd Poff
Poff, Maud see Read
Polk, Lizzie see Wade
Pope, Earl H. Apr 24, 1886 - Nov 22, 1928
Pope, Robert A. 1888 - 1954
Pope, Willie S. July 24, 1908 - July 16, 2000 with Robert A. Pope
Poplin, Robbye Lee see Tucker
Porter, Georger Mar 17, 1872 - Jan 21, 1938
Porter, Mamie Webb Apr 1, 1892 - May 27, 1962
Porterfield, Bessie C. Apr 8, 1917 - Nov 1984 with William H. Porterfield
Porterfield, Herbert G. Aug 13, 1914 - Apr 1, 1958 Tenn. PFC Ord Depot   WW II    PH
Porterfield, Lula E. Jan 19, 1884 - Sep 6, 1950 with Willie W. Porterfield
Porterfield, William H. [May 3,] 1913 - [Dec] 1962 with Bessie C. Porterfield
Porterfield, Willie W. Sep 18, 1883 - Feb 2, 1938 with Lula E. Porterfield
Posey, Moriah Ransom 1868 - 1955
Potter, Elizabeth see Tatum
Potter, Frances see Jones
Potter, Julia see Ragland
Potter, Thomas B. Aug 24, 1880 - Nov 16, 1922
Powell, Beulah D. 1876 - 1956 with Thomas W. Powell
Powell, Fitzalan Kimbro Feb 18, 1869 - Feb 27, 1956
Powell, Homer July 24, 1890 - Aug 25, 1958
Powell, J. Ernest Sep 21, 1881 - June 14, 1905
Powell, Kate see Hankins
Powell, Mattie Neely 1860 - 1924 wife of T. W. Powell
Powell, Thomas W. 1868 - 1952 with Beulah D. Powell
Power, Camilla see Parham
Prahl, George E. Nov 3, 1912 - Feb 17, 1958
Prater, Celia see Messick
Prater, Elizabeth see Todd
Prater, James E. Nov 13, 1874 - Nov 15, 1931 with Sarah E. Todd Prater
Prater, Leila Caroline see Jenkins
Prater, Leonard C. Aug 18, 1912 - Dec 27, 1951 Tenn. PFC 26 Infantry - WW II    BSM
Prater, Sarah E. Todd July 2, 1880 - Mar 9, 1928 with James E. Prater
Prater, Stanley E. June 26, 1916 - May 4, 1950 Tenn. Sgt 148 Infantry 37 Infantry Div   WW II
Prather, Sally see Comer
Pratt, John R. 1905 - 1935 with Viola E. Pratt
Pratt, Mattie Lou Nov 4, 1888 - Jan 1, 1959
Pratt, Viola E. 1902 - 1957 with John R. Pratt
Preston (?),_____ (Father) 1874 - 1950 with Chaney Preston
Preston, Adam Feb 29, 1892 - Apr 21, 1965
Preston, Chaney (Daughter) 1903 - 19      with unnamed  Father 
Preston, Clyde, Jr. 1928 - 1961
Preston, Edgar P. 1892 -         with Mary L. Preston
Preston, Eugene 1912 - 1936
Preston, Jimmy Richard  [1946] - 1964, aged 18 yrs
Preston, Mary L. 1897 - 1958   with Edgar P. Preston
Preston, Pearl E., Mrs. buried Apr 23, 1965
Preston, Sallie George May 20, 1883 - Mar 7, 1948
Preston, Willie Mai Oct 5, 1904 - Jan 20, 1932
Price, Daisy see Rucker
Price, Irene Downing Sep 9, 1898 - Nov 17, 1919 wife of A. T. Price
Price, S. T. 1858 - 1931
Prichett, Margaret C.                         Aug 11, 1899 - July 4, 1900 dau of Oscar & Bessie Prichett; with William Oscar Prichett
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Prichett, William Oscar Oct 10, 1872 - Aug 1, 1902 with Margaret C. Prichett
Primm, Bettie Walden Jan 5, 1883 - July 31, 1960 with William Leonard Primm
Primm, George C. May 15, 1876 - July 22, 1948 with Jennie Vaughn Primm
Primm, Infant b/d May 12, 1903 son of J. W. & Virginia Primm
Primm, J. C. Apr 17, 1865 - Apr 10, 1931
Primm, J. W. Jan 16, 1866 - Dec 11, 1909
Primm, J. W. Mar 12, 1919 - Jan 15, 1940
Primm, James Albert June 25, 1900 - Apr 19, 1911
Primm, Javis Shirley Apr 27, 1864 - Mar 19, 1940
Primm, Jennie Vaughn Mar 13, 1877 -          with George C. Primm
Primm, L. G. Feb 20, 1893 - Jan 18, 1938
Primm, Manson Jan 14, 1940
Primm, Mattie B. Mar 28, 1895 - July 2, 1924
Primm, Mrs. J. W. (no dates)
Primm, R. C. Apr 23, 1889 - Dec 4, 1914
Primm, Virginia Oct 5, 1898 - Apr 15, 1899 dau of J. W. & Virginia Primm
Primm, William Leonard July 7, 1879 - Sep 23, 1951 with Bettie Walden Primm
Prince, Margaret J. 1916 - 1961
Pritchett, Catherin Caldeonia see Frost
Pritchett, Mary see Barkley
Pruett, Elizabeth Baugh May 12, 1849 -          with John M. Pruett
Pruett, Estelle Sep 10, 1898 - Sep 2, 1916 dau of W. S. & M. F. Pruett
Pruett, Forrest R. 1877 - 1962
Pruett, Hattie Reeves 1893 -       with John Forrest Pruett
Pruett, John Forrest 1879 - 1947 with Hattie Reeves Pruett
Pruett, John M. [Madison] May 26, 1840 - June 27, 1914 with Elizabeth Baugh Pruett
Pruett, William S. 1873 - 1960
Pruitt, Bobby Ray [Mar 2, 1956] - Mar 20, 1959, aged 3 yrs 18 days
Puckett, Allie Ezell 1870 - 1933
Puckett, Anna Elizabeth Smith Dec 20, 1875 - Aug 8, 1921 wife of Ben A. Puckett
Puckett, Ben A. Aug 11, 1852 - Apr 19, 1931
Puckett, Charlie [1838] - died Apr 29, 1872, aged 34 years
Puckett, Clarence F. Nov 25, 1893 - Oct 16, 1955
Puckett, Eula Smith Apr 29, 1894 - Oct 27, 1925
Puckett, Ida [1855] - died June 24, 1885, aged 30 years
Puckett, Ida Hayes 1890 - 1953 with Robert Dalton Puckett
Puckett, J. M.  Fritz 1896 - 1956 with Ruth H. Puckett
Puckett, James F. Oct 20, 1842 - Apr 11, 1903
Puckett, Kate see Bivens
Puckett, Mary Helen see Cason
Puckett, Nancy L. [1850] - died Dec 27, 1882, aged 32 years
Puckett, Robert Dalton 1884 - 1947 with Ida Hayes Puckett
Puckett, Ruth H. 1904 with J. M.  Fritz  Puckett
Puckett, W. A. [1804] - died Jan 12, 1870, aged 66 years
Puckett, W. E. Oct 31, 1849 - May 8, 1906
Puckett, W. W. 1869 - 1952
Pugh Robert Mar 26, 1907 - Aug 30, 1931
Pugh, Walter W.  [1883] - Oct 3, 1956, aged 73 yrs
Purcell, Pearl see Bilbrey
Purdom, Georgia  June 15, 196__, aged 56 yrs
Puritt, Alice 1916 - 1941
Puryear, Bertha 1885 -         
Puryear, Margaret 1843 - 1927
Puryear, Portious M., Jr. Apr 2, 1877 - Aug 6, 1903
Putman, Benjamin H. Sep 4, 1880 - Dec 19, 1915
Putman, Bernice J. Mar 7, 1884 - Apr 1974 with Ervin T. Putman
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Putman, Ervin T. Feb 12, 1883 - Apr 2, 1951 with Bernice J. Putman
Putman, Infant Feb 10, 1907 child of Mr. and Mrs. E. T. Putman
Putman, John M. Dec 3, 1881 - Aug 10, 1882
Putman, John W. Sep 1, 1837 - July 3, 1893
Putman, Lizzie Aug 4, 1829 - Apr 10, 1873 wife of Rev. J. C. Putman
Putman, Mary O. Apr 16, 1863 - Jan 21, 1916
Putman, Mary S. Apr 16, 1888 - June 5, 1890
Putman, Willie S. Aug 27, 1884 - Aug 28, 1885
Qualls, L. Tom 1879 - 1954 with Maria U. Qualls
Qualls, Maria U. 1881 - 1954 with L. Tom Qualls
Quarles, Camilla Power see Parham
Quarles, Cecil R. Sep 22, 1891 - Sep 6, 1949 Tenn. Sgt 323 Infantry 81 Div    WW I
Quarles, Dana see Fite
Quarles, Edgar A. Apr 4, 1869 - Oct 20, 1944
Quarles, Emma Dec 4, 1865 - Nov 2, 1960
Quarles, Fannie Feb 2, 1825 - Apr 22, 1877 with I. W. Quarles
Quarles, I. W. Dec 14, 1814 - Jan 23, 1886 with Fannie Quarles
Quarles, Julia H. Nov 16, 1875 - May 12, 1963
Quarles, Nannie M. Parker Kirk July 31, 1831 - Jan 21, 1894 wife of J. J. Kirk - m. Dec 21, 1882,  J. W. Quarles 
Quarles, Sam P. Sep 14, 1855 - Jan 16, 1927
Queener, George W. Mar 5, 1872 - May 19, 1928
Queener, Jemima, Mrs. Feb 14, 1849 - Nov 11, 1916
Queener, John E. Nov 29, 1868 - Mar 13, 1929
Queener, W. H. Jan 9, 1840 - June 3, 1875
Rader, Ophelia V. Tanner June 16, 1912 - June 10, 1952
Rae, Ritchie Dale Apr 27, 1962, 4 mo, 14 days
Ragland, Allen Thurman Aug 8, 1890 - Dec 14, 1947
Ragland, Bess Black 1883 - 1943
Ragland, Charles Burton 1870 - 1937  with Julia Potter Ragland
Ragland, Ernest Murray June 16, 1877 - Jan 29, 1931
Ragland, Julia Potter 1871 - 1913  with Charles Burton Ragland
Ragland, Rebekah see Hayes
Ragland, Rosa Lee Butler Nov 11, 1866 - Dec 17, 1959
Ragland, William Edward Oct 28, 1865 - Aug 27, 1942
Ragsdale, C. W. Jan 23, 1873 - Sep 9, 1930 with Mary Susan Ragsdale
Ragsdale, Ernest 1890 - 1937
Ragsdale, Mary Susan Mar 5, 1869 - Jan 13, 1953 with C. W. Ragsdale
Railey (?), Lura Kittrell June 30, 1897 - Aug 5, 1947 see Bailey
Ralston, Alexander McKnight Mar 25, 1851 - May 11, 1902 husb of Josie Bivins Ralston
Ralston, Alice Brown Nov 22, 1899 - Oct 20, 1962 with Oliver Tolbert Ralston
Ralston, Anna July 11, 1895 - Apr 14, 1899
Ralston, Annie Lou 1888 - 1952 with Thomas R. Ralston
Ralston, David Crockett 1875 - 1950 with Effie Love Ralston
Ralston, Effie Love 1877 - 1959 with David Crockett Ralston
Ralston, George G. Dec 1, 1888 - Nov 23, 1963 Tenn. PFC Byry C 317 Field Arty   WW I
Ralston, Josie Bivins Jan 23, 1866 -           wife of Alexander McKnight Ralston
Ralston, Leura Bell Aug 10, 1882 - Aug 10, 1883 dau of A. M. & Lou Ralston
Ralston, Lex M. Dec 16, 1898 - Mar 8, 1899
Ralston, Lou Sep 25, 1855 - Nov 15, 1887 wife of A. M. Ralston; dau of R.M. & I.S. Ransom
Ralston, Nannie see Giles
Ralston, Oliver Tolbert Jan 19, 1887 - Oct 20, 1954 with Alice Brown Ralston
Ralston, Thomas R. 1873 - 1956 with Annie Lou Ralston
Ramsey, Martha A. see Macon
Ramsey, Sam July 196   , age 10 yrs
Randolph, Alice Jan 22, 1882 - July 19, 1945
Randolph, Annie see Sanders
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Randolph, Bettier Died Mar 29, 1927
Randolph, Beverly Sep 5, 1837 - June 15, 1921
Randolph, Elizabeth Wade Dec 28, 1944 - Feb 23, 1929
Randolph, Henry S. [Sperry] Sep 8, 1879 - May 21, 1911, son of Beverly Randolph
Randolph, Jane Sanford Nov 8i, 1833 - Sep 3, 1876 wife of Peyton Randolph
Randolph, John Beverly, Jr. Nov 21, 1905 - Mar 8, 1948
Randolph, Kate Y. Dec 1, 1845 - Apr 27, 1918
Randolph, Lottie see Sims
Randolph, Lucy W. Aug 4, 1802 - Dec 30, 1891 [wife of Beverly Randolph]
Randolph, Sallie Lou see Crutchfield
Randolph, Sarah see Drake
Randolph, Shellie, Mrs. died Nov 20, 1938
Randolph, Susan Mar 30, 1852 - Apr 18, 1908
Randolph, Walter A. Apr 16, 1883 - Oct 15, 1900
Raney, Nettie L. 1886 -            with Will A. Raney
Raney, Will A. 1879 - 1944 with Nettie L. Raney
Range, Mattie see Morrow
Rankin, Lillie see Lively
Rankin, Mary see Major
Rankin, Sallie Dec 25, 18836 - Oct 2, 1923
Rankin, Susan Mary May 23, 1838 - May 25, 1912
Rankin, Susan Y. (Mrs.) Jan 9, 1825 - Sep 2, 1900 mother of Locckie & Dora Rankin
Ransom, Annie see Bell
Ransom, B. F. 1819 - 1919
Ransom, Ben F. 1882 - 1952
Ransom, Benjamin F. July 27, 1836 - Apr 7, 1895
Ransom, Bettie see Whitworth
Ransom, Birdie see King
Ransom, C. Ellis Aug 10, 1876 - Apr 13, 1950 with Mary Snell Ransom
Ransom, Caroline see Hudson
Ransom, Chesley W. Aug 21, 1857 - Mar 21, 1883 son of Joseph & M. V. Ransom
Ransom, Clayton Anderson 1867 -1960
Ransom, Delia see Gannaway
Ransom, Edgar Nov 17, 1865 - Mar 18, 1915
Ransom, Eliza N. Died Sep 19, 1935
Ransom, Elizabeth R. June 15, 1871 - Feb 8, 1948
Ransom, Elizabeth Slater 1847 - 1919 wife of B. F. Ransom
Ransom, F. L. 1884 - 1837
Ransom, Fannie Elam Apr 3, 1870 - June 1, 1934 wife of J. C. Ranson
Ransom, Fanny see Wade
Ransom, George W. July 29, 1838 - Sep 15, 1914 husb of Maggie Buchanan Ransom
Ransom, Isabella died Aug 23, 1927
Ransom, Isabella Sep 25, 1831 - Nov 1, 1899 wife of R. N. Ransom
Ransom, J. A. 1855 - 1929
Ransom, J. H. July 6, 1860 - Aug 5, 1877
Ransom, James Alford June 14, 1875 - Aug 28, 1954
Ransom, Joseph Mar 7, 1829 - Feb 16, 1906 husb of Mary V. Williams Ransom
Ransom, Julia see Jarman
Ransom, L.r Apr 6, 1870 - July 31, (1940?)
Ransom, Laura Taylor 1893 - 1950
Ransom, Lillie 1858 - 1932
Ransom, Lily see King
Ransom, Lizzie July 4, 1857 - Apr 17, 1878
Ransom, Lizzie Mai Bell Aug 9, 1882 - Jan 6, 1944
Ransom, Lucy see Rhea
Ransom, M. Marvin 1879 - 1934
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Ransom, Maggie see Beesley
Ransom, Maggie B. Sep 9, 1883 - Apr 9, 1885 dau of G. W. & M. B. Ransom
Ransom, Maggie Buchanan May 4, 1842 - Jan 27, 1889 wife of George W. Ransom
Ransom, Margaret see Henry
Ransom, Mary M. Ogilvie Nov 7, 1844 - Jan 14, 1897 wife of Richard Ransom
Ransom, Mary Snell (no dates)  with C. Ellis Ransom
Ransom, Mary V. Williams Mar 7, 1838 - July 18, 1888 wife of Joseph Ransom
Ransom, Medicus June 19, 1884 - Feb 1, 1939
Ransom, Medicus, Dr. Sep 11, 1827 - Dec 31, 1891
Ransom, Moriah see Posey
Ransom, R. N. Aug 31, 1824 - Apr 7, 1904 husb of Isabella Ransom
Ransom, Richard July 3, 1835 - Feb 4, 1903
Ransom, Richard R. Feb 15, 1877 - Feb 1, 1957
Ransom, Robert Aug 21, 1861 - Feb 1, 1900
Ransom, Robert Lee Nov 8, 1864 - June 8, 1899
Ransom, Sallie see Binford
Ransom, Sallie May 23, 1863 - Aug 8, 1879
Ransom, Sallie A. 1830 - 1910 with W. A. Ransom
Ransom, Sam 1887 - 1902 son of James & Lillie Ransom
Ransom, Sam B. Dec 30, 1870 - Apr 25, 1931
Ransom, Sarah see Leiper
Ransom, Sue C. Sims Oct 11, 1839 - Nov 28, 1914 wife of B. F. Ransom
Ransom, Susan see Crichlow
Ransom, Susan see White
Ransom, Tempie Amanda      b. Weakley Co., TN Dec 17, 1836 - d. Murfreesboro, TN Jan 25, 1875 - wife of Dr. M. Ransom
Ransom, W. A. 1821 - 1901 with Sallie A. Ransom
Ransom, W. A. 1856 - 1922
Ransom, Webb Snell Dec 10, 1878 - Oct 15, 1956
Ransom, William A. Aug 10, 1876 - Aug 28, 1951 twin of Ellis Ransom
Ranson, J. C., Sr. July 5, 1865 - Apr 12, 1917
Raps, Adaline M. (daughter) May 30, 1850 - Dec 17, 1882
Raps, Anna Barbara (mother) June 24, 1825 - June 23, 1881
Raps, W. A. (father) July 17, 1825 - June 10, 1880
Rather, Jas. T. 1849 - 1919
Rather, John Apr 29, 1809 - Dec 10, 1903
Rather, Kate Currin 1928
Rather, Katie see Bell
Rather, Martha F. July 16, 1818 - June 13, 1902
Rather, Mary see Bell
Rather, Robert Currin 1888 - 1919
Rather, Sam P. June 2, 1875 - Aug 13, 1894
Raub, Walter W. July 28, 1884 - Aug 4, 1945
Ray, Neil A. June 28, 1902 - Dec 10, 1939
Raybon, Odier Oct 4, 1894 - Feb 10, 1952
Rayburn, Alice see Barnes
Rayburn, Hollie McFadden Oct 10, 1833 - July 27, 1916 wife of French Rayburn
Read, Ann Sikes July 15, 1900 - Aug 24, 1983   DAR marker
Read, Clemon T. 1880 - 1942 with Willie Mai Read
Read, Cleve, Jr. 1937 - 1942
Read, Dorothy Burns 1891 - 1931 wife of J. A. Read
Read, Ducan Eve Feb 3, 1882 - Dec 2, 1935
Read, Eva see Haynes
Read, Eva Mary Apr 1, 1806 - June 20, 1930
Read, George W. Apr 9, 1862 - Dec 2, 1886
Read, J. Arthur Mar 18, 1886 - Dec 28, 1955
Read, Jane Elizabeth July 1, 1924 - Feb 1, 1925



-477-

Evergreen Cemetery cont’d

Read, Lillian 1884 - 1918
Read, Luberta A. Chadwick 1880 - 1922 wife of B. U. Read
Read, Mable Dean Jan 17, 1880 - Apr 26, 1925
Read, Mary Anna Nov 24, 1873 - Nov 1, 1926
Read, Mary Jane Nov 3, 1850 - Feb 15, 1920 wife of R. W. Read, M.D.
Read, Maud Poff May 24, 1888 - Sep 28, 1906 wife of W. B. Read
Read, Robert A. Feb 14, 1874 - Aug 10, 1941
Read, Robert W., M.D. Oct 1, 1850 - Nov 19, 1918
Read, William Aclin Aug 18, 1875 - May 29, 1899
Read, William Aclin July 24, 1899 - Sep 1, 1976   Pvt   US Army   WW II
Read, Willie Mai 1881 -           with Clemon T. Read
Ready, Charles Dec 22, 1802 - June 4, 1878 with Charles Ready Jordan & Martha Strong Ready
Ready, Ella see Jordan
Ready, Horace Mar 25, 1838 - Apr 17, 1904
Ready, Jane see Talley
Ready, Louisiana Collier Died Jan 1, 1924 wife of I. B. Collier
Ready, Martha Strong Mar 18, 1807 - Aug 27, 1877 with Charles Ready & Charles Ready Jordan
Reagor, Clyde Nov 23, 1891 - Jan 10, 1942
Reagor, John Calvin Mar 12, 1864 - June 16, 1946
Reagor, Nora Whitworth Dec 21, 1871 - Feb 8, 1940
Reed, Ada Feb 2, 1863 - Apr 10, 1865 with Lee R. Reed
Reed, Annie Sep 29, 1869 - May 24, 1943
Reed, Cleveland June 25, 1905 - Apr 1981  with Sallie Reed
Reed, David F. 1877 - 1954  with Lottie A. Reed
Reed, Ella May 8, 1862 - Aug 19, 1912
Reed, Ellen Dec 6, 1853 - May 22, 1855 dau of W. A. & M. A. Reed
Reed, Ellen A. (mother) July 11, 1800 - Aug 24, 1884 with James Reed
Reed, Emma July 8, 1869 - Aug 14, 1884
Reed, Ethel see Cox
Reed, Florence Eakin Apr 23, 1862 - Mar 6, 1916
Reed, J. H. 1864 - 1947
Reed, James (father) June 27, 1793 - Apr 29, 1865 with Ellen A. Reed
Reed, James H. Dec 6, 1865 - July 25, 1949
Reed, John W. 1890 -           with Zula Bell Reed
Reed, Julia Tolbert Feb 21, 1890 - Feb 5, 1965 buried Feb 7, 1965  with Roland Reed
Reed, Kate Langrell 1933 - 1957
Reed, Laura Ailene Oct 16, 1912 - Aug 26, 1936
Reed, Lee R. Oct 8, 1860 - May  1863  with Ada Reed
Reed, Lillie Bell Apr 19 - Nov 30, 1858
Reed, Lizzie see Baskette
Reed, Lottie A. 1878 -            with David F. Reed
Reed, Lovie see Haynes
Reed, Lula Jan 21, 1868 - May 15, 1870
Reed, Maggie M. 1883 - 1951
Reed, Marie Temple Jan 17, 1917 dau of J. H. Jr. & Marie Reed
Reed, Martha A. Sep 1, 1827 - June 1, 1891 wife of William A. Reed
Reed, Martha J. Knox June 25, 1838 - June 24, 1912 with Robert Donnell Reed & Mary A. Peebles Reed
Reed, Mary A. Peebles Nov 9, 1836 - Feb 7, 1856 with Robert Donnell Reed & Martha Knott Reed
Reed, Robert Donnell May 3, 1832 - Nov 22, 1881  with Martha Knott Reed & Mary A. Peebles Reed
Reed, Robert Ireland Apr 13, 1878 - Feb 19, 1960
Reed, Roland Dec 11, 1875 - Dec 3, 1961 with Julia Tolbert Reed
Reed, Sallie 1915 - 1963 with Cleveland Reed
Reed, Sarah Hayes Sep 30, 1877 - Jan 25, 1939
Reed, Stonewall [1892] - 1959 , aged 67 yrs
Reed, William A. Feb 2, 1820 - Mar 19, 1884
Reed, William Charles Aug 8, 1881 - June 14, 1882



-478-

Evergreen Cemetery cont’d

Reed, William M. Mar 2, 1849 - Dec 16, 1875
Reed, Willie May 3, 1900 - Oct 8, 1945
Reed, Willy Apr 2, 1864 - Feb 10, 1872
Reed, Zula Bell 1892 - 1960 with John W. Reed
Reedy, Alberta McCullough
Reeves, Catherine see Bell
Reeves, Della see Holt
Reeves, Georgia C. 1876 - 1962
Reeves, Hattie see Pruett
Reeves, J. C. 1849 - 1918
Reeves, J. William 1850 - 1918
Reeves, John W. 1883 - 1952 with Lera M. Reeves
Reeves, Lera M. 1894 with John W. Reeves
Reeves, Lillian see McKnight
Reeves, Lura see Knox
Reeves, Maimie D. 1887 - 19      with W. Edward Reeves
Reeves, Mary Clemtine (Mother) 1850 - 1935
Reeves, Mary Elizabeth, Mrs. (no dates) [newspaper: wife, of W.P.G. Reeves, d. age 56, ca 1915]
Reeves, Mollie E. Donnell 1857 - 1914 wife of W. P. C. Reeves
Reeves, Ophelia see Middaugh
Reeves, Richard Chapman, Jr. Nov 26, 1907 - Dec 28, 1928 son of R. C. & Viola Reeves
Reeves, Robert Nov 14, 1833 - 1919
Reeves, Sophia see Haynes
Reeves, W. [William] Edward [Sep 10,] 1881 - [Nov] 1964 with Maimie D. Reeves
Reeves, W. P. G 1851 - 1931, husband of May E. Reeves
Reich, Mary Lacella see Watson
Reid, Elvis J. Jan 14, 1875 - Mar 26, 1950
Reid, Grover C. 1908 - 1941
Reid, H. O. 1889 - 1929
Reid, Kate Queener 1877 - 1943
Reid, Nancy Jordan 1901 - 1932 wife of Elvis Reid
Reid, Vidie see Morgan
Reil, Francis Kenneth 1950 - 1950
Reimann, John Mar 31, 1832 - July 25, 1873
Renshal, John  1870 - 1948 with Mattie Renshaw
Renshaw, Alice Idella June 6, 1868 - Feb 4, 1877 dau of J. A. & S. C. Renshaw
Renshaw, Allie 1895 - 1923
Renshaw, Allie Myrtle Jan 14, 1890 - June 16, 1895 dau of J. A. & S. C. Renshaw
Renshaw, Charles W. Sep 23, 1872 - May 30, 1874 son of J. A. & S. C. Renshaw
Renshaw, Clayton Nov 16, 1881 - Sep 3, 1882 son of J. A. & S. C. Renshaw
Renshaw, Everlina age 5 mo.  dau of N. L. & Maude Renshaw
Renshaw, J. [John] A.              Aug 14, 1836 - Mar 4, 1911 husb of Samantha C. Myers Renshaw [CSA widow’s pension app.]
Renshaw, Mattie 1875 - 1957 with John Renshaw
Renshaw, Maudie aged 13 mo. dau of N. L. & Maude Renshaw
Renshaw, Nathan L. Jan 26, 1861 - Oct 23, 1905 son of J. A. & S. C. Renshaw
Renshaw, Samantha C. Myers May 22, 1840 - Mar 29, 1921 wife of J. A. Renshaw
Renshaw, Will Allen age 8 mo.  son of N. L. & Maude Renshaw
Reynolds, Agatha Upchurch Jan 29, 1881 - Jan 16, 1923  wife of J. B. Reynolds
Reynolds, Allie B. see Barnes
Reynolds, Elwood Mar 19, 1916 - Dec 29, 1960
Reynolds, Ethel  [1894] -July 19, 1960, aged 66 yrs
Reynolds, Evelyn see Young
Reynolds, Hershel  [1891] - 1964, aged 73 yrs
Reynolds, Kate Jenkins (no dates)
Reynolds, Roy July 29, 1914 - May 7, 1953
Reynolds, Thelma S. Sep 17, 1920
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Rhea, Douglas R. 1886 - 1945 son of W. D. & Lucy R. Rhea
Rhea, Lucy Ransom July 3, 1861 - Sep 24, 1891 wife of W. D. Rhea
Rhea, Margaret see Dann
Rhea, W. D. Aug 9, 1850 - Apr 13, 1896 husb of Lucy Ransom Rhea
Rhodes, Mabel H. Sep 11, 1894 - Dec 1985 with W. Herman Rhodes
Rhodes, Maud Ogle Feb 14, 1874 - Feb 4, 1913 wife of J. R. Rhodes
Rhodes, W. Herman 1887 - 1959 with Mabel H. Rhodes
Rice, Annie Fatima Dunn Jan 11, 1829 - Mar 15, 1900 wife of J. P. Rice
Rice, Isabel Baird Nov 1, 1881 -            with James E.
Rice, James Jan 14, 1892 - June 29, 1916
Rice, James E. Sep 30, 1880 - Jan 23, 1953 with Isabel Baird Rice
Rice, James Richardson July 16, 1864 - July 26, 1949
Rice, Jennie Wade Feb 18, 1869 - Oct 14, 1917
Rice, John H. May 7, 1869 - Aug 29, 1921
Rice, John P. Mar 9, 1818 - July 30, 1882, aged 64 yrs 4 mo 21 da  see Annie Fatima Dunn Rice
Rice, Martha T. May 22, 1872 - Aug 22, 1956
Rice, Mattie see Daniels
Rice, Maude L. Mar 10, 1896 - June 3, 1916
Richards, Eva Lamb Mar 20, 1898 - July 1983 with Thomas Shelton Richards
Richards, Thomas Shelton 1893 - 1929 with Eva Lamb Richards
Richardson, Allie see Byrn
Richardson, Allie P. no dates   on same stone with James O. Richardson & Mary Harriet Batey
Richardson, Annie Lou McLemore 1859 - 1938
Richardson, Annie Pippin Dec 18, 1843 - May 23, 1927 wife of J. D. Richardson
Richardson, Augusta Oct 27, 1884 - Mar 27, 1886 dau of John E. & Annie Lou Richardson
Richardson, Augusta M. Starnes Jan 1, 1814 - July 28, 1900 wife of John W. Richardson
Richardson, B. M. July 3, 1891 - Apr 1, 1964 with Callie T. Richardson
Richardson, Buford M. 1904 - 1957 with Lillian J. Richardson
Richardson, Callie T. Aug 22, 1900 - July 1, 1964 with B. M. Richardson
Richardson, Clementine May 29, 1889 - Jan 10, 1958
Richardson, Ida May 3, 1867 - Apr 30, 1945
Richardson, Idalee 1893 - 1948
Richardson, Isabel see Wilson
Richardson, James O. no dates - on same stone with Allie P. Richardson & Mary Harriet Batey
Richardson, James Daniel Mar 10, 1843 - July 24, 1914
Richardson, John E. 1857 - 1940
Richardson, John E., Jr. Sep 14, 1899 - Sep 30, 1899 son of John E. & Annie Lou Richardson
Richardson, John Kenneth  died May 20, 1945 
Richardson, John W. Nov 23, 1809 - Nov 19, 1872 husb of Augusta M. Starnes Richardson
Richardson, John. Watkins June 16, 1886 - Sep 17, 1898 son of John E. & Annie Lou Richardson
Richardson, Johnnie W. Aged 1 yr & 7 mo.
Richardson, Lena see Green
Richardson, Lillian J. 1905 -           with Buford M. Richardson
Richardson, Lula Belle June 13, 1865 - Dec 26, 1929 wife of T. L. Richardson
Richardson, Malissie Donnell June 1, 1869 - Jan 21, 1926
Richardson, Mary H. Nov 6, 1836 - Feb 16, 1842 with William T. Richardson
Richardson, Mary Harriet see Batey
Richardson, Mila McLemore Nov 13, 1942
Richardson, Sue Helen Dec 9, 1956 - June 13, 1958
Richardson, Thenie Minor Jan 18, 1898 - Apr 4, 1900 dau of John E. & Annie Lou Richardson
Richardson, Thomas Lee Feb 20, 1865 - Jan 31, 1944
Richardson, Thomas R. died Dec 8, 1882 [buried Evergreen from obituary]
Richardson, William Feb 20, 1866 - May 16, 1942 husb of Malissie Donnell Richardson
Richardson, William T. July 17, 1834 - Sep 3, 1862 with Mary H. Richardson
Ricker, Edmond Brown Apr 30 - May 3, 1922 son of E. S. & A. W. Rucker
Riddle, Mary L. see Ross
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Riddle, Willie  [1889] - Sep 1961, aged 72 yrs
Ridley, Adair Lyon Nov 15, 1881 - June 3, 1896 eldest son of B. L. & I. L. Ridley
Ridley, Allison 1906 - 1907
Ridley, Allison 1908 - June 16, 1909
Ridley, B. L., Capt. Jan 31, 1845 - Jan 12, 1917 C.S.A.
Ridley, Bromfield              b. in Granville Co., NC Aug 1, 1804 - d. Murfreesboro, TN Aug 11, 1869   with Rebecca T. Ridley
Ridley, Charles Lewis 1850 - 1911 with Hettie Fitzpatrick Ridley
Ridley, Charles Lewis, Jr. Dec 26, 1873 - Apr 19, 1934
Ridley, Charles Oscar 1838 - 1905
Ridley, Elizabeth Howse 1896 - 1984
Ridley, Granville Sumner 1847-1921 husb of Mildred Ridley [CSA widow’s pension app.]
Ridley, Granville Sumner, Jr. 1893 - 1982   1st Lieut. US Army 76 FA CMBT BN Argonne Forest Brig Ct
Ridley, Hettie Fitzpatrick 1853 - 1932 with Charles Lewis Ridley
Ridley, Idellette L. Oct 18, 1859 - Jan 2, 1930
Ridley, James Allison Aug 27, 1896 - Aug 3, 1962 Tenn. Major Co. A, 113 MG BN DSC   WW I
Ridley, James Allison, Dr. 1822 - 1895
Ridley, James Allison 1849 - 1910
Ridley, Janie see Weakley
Ridley, Jerome S.             b. McMinnville, TN July 25, 1832 - d. Washington, D.C. Apr 6, 1886  

             husb of Margaret P. McLean Ridley
Ridley, Leon A. Jan 12, 1895
Ridley, Margaret P. McLean b. Elkton, KY Oct 16, 1835 - d. Marshall, MO Mar 9, 1883   wife of Jerome S. Ridley
Ridley, Mildred T. 1868-1956 wife of Granville S. Ridley
Ridley, Nannie A. see Lawing
Ridley, Oscar Thomas 1894 - 1944
Ridley, Pauline Barton 1905 - 1990
Ridley, Rebecca T. 1810 - 1870, married 1829 with Bronfield Ridley
Ridley, Robert Joseph died March 25, 1856, aged 20 mo.
Ridley, Ruth White 1906 - 2003
Ridley, Sallie see McLean
Ridley, Sallie E. see Huggins
Ridley, Theodore Cecil [1885] - died Dec 13, 1889, aged 4 son of B. L. & I. L. Ridley
Ridley, Virginia Rebecca         [Apr 1834] - d. at La Grange, GA July 2, 1854, aged 17 yrs & 3 mo  

                      dau of Bromfield & Rebecca T. Ridley
Ridley, William Hale 1904 - 1993
Rigsby, Daisy M. Feb 19, 1905 - Feb 1974 with Floyd T. Rigsby
Rigsby, Floyd T. 1900 - 1960 with Daisy M. Rigsby
Ring, Bart S. 1829 - 1893
Ring, Henry Grady 1894 - 1918
Ring, James H. 1856 - 1939
Ring, Lethia J. 1858 - 1947
Ring, Margaret Amanda 1837 - 1920
Ring, Mary Pearl 1884 - 1963
Ring, Sadie see Nelson
Ring, Spurgeon P. 1892 - 1913
Rion, Edwin T. 1862 - 1936 husb of Nannie W. Gumm [Rion]
Rion, Nannie W. Gumm 1867 - 1946 wife of Edwin T. Rion
Rion, Sallie Herndon 1865 - 1935
Rion, Virginia see Covington
Rion, W. J. May 23, 1857 - Apr 2, 1887
Rion, Walter Wheeler 1866 - 1932
Ritz, Margaret see Hill
Roberts, Ben F. Nov 1, 1900 - May 20, 1959
Roberts, Cora see Sadler
Roberts, Cyrus L. Mar 12, 1857 - Nov 29, 1886
Roberts, Elizabeth see Oliver
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Roberts, Ellis P. 1884 - 1954
Roberts, Ina see Nix
Roberts, Isaac Dec 25, 1887 - June 25, 1959
Roberts, James Lytton June 13, 1905 - Oct 8, 1959
Roberts, Jennie McGovern Feb 17, 1868 - Mar 5, 1945
Roberts, Josie Arnold 1847 - 1919 wife of L. M. Roberts
Roberts, Laura Haskin 1889 - 1965    buried Mar 18, 1965
Roberts, Lunsford M. [Madison] (no dates)  Co G Tenn. Cav   C.S.A. [widow’s pension app. - Josephine Roberts]
Roberts, Margaret see McFerrin
Roberts, Mary see Murfree
Roberts, Milbrey see McCullough
Roberts, Ridley B. May 24, 1923 - Oct 10, 1962 Tenn. Tec 5 598 Sig Acft Wng BN   WW II
Roberts, Riley Bradford May 1, 1861 - Jan 17, 1933
Roberts, Sallie see Wilson
Roberts, Susan see Baucom
Robertson, Amanda see Farris
Robertson, Ann B. Sep 9, 1820 - Feb 6, 1883 with William F. Robertson
Robertson, Betty see Short
Robertson, Braden 1895 -            
Robertson, Edward Archer Apr 30, 1846 - Oct 5, 1875 only son of W. F. & A. B. Robertson
Robertson, Elizabeth Nov 10, 1829 - Mar 8, 1902
Robertson, Estella Widmaier 1876 - 1947
Robertson, Etta Green Dec 22, 1879 - Sep 9, 1963
Robertson, G. A. 1876 - 1956
Robertson, Infant Mar 2, 1915 dau of Thomas & Andrewanna Robertson
Robertson, Joe E. Rushing 1866 - 1940 wife of N. C. Robertson
Robertson, John Robert 1938 - 1938
Robertson, Katye Elese Aug 17, 1907 - Feb 4, 1938
Robertson, Laharna see Bragg
Robertson, Mamie Jewell Oct 14, 1912 - Nov 16, 1934
Robertson, Mary Sep 3, 1863 - Jan 29, 1948
Robertson, Mary E. [?1867] - died May 31, 1926 , aged (59?) Yr
Robertson, Minnie Elizabeth (dates illegible)
Robertson, N. C. 1865 - 1944
Robertson, Nancy see Arnold
Robertson, Pearl, Mrs. 1898 - 1965   buried May 24, 1965 with Tom Robertson
Robertson, Sallie July 6, 1861 - Feb 10, 1922
Robertson, Samuel Lee Aug 9, 1873 - Feb 18, 1946
Robertson, Susan S. see Bivins
Robertson, Thomas Jan 5, 1811 - Nov 6, 1876
Robertson, Tom 1896 - 1965 with Pearl Robertson
Robertson, W. G. 1881 - 1937
Robertson, William Elliott Feb 28, 1859 - July 22, 1888
Robertson, William F. Dec 24, 1809 - Oct 12, 1876 with Ann B. Robertson
Robinson, A. B., Dr. Sep 17, 1840 - Sep 9, 1895
Robinson, Bessie Aug 20, 1895 - Oct 21, 1962 with Charlie Robinson
Robinson, Byrdie R. buried June 24, 1965
Robinson, C. J. (no dates)
Robinson, Charlie July 2, 1891 - Jan 11, 1960 with Bessie Robinson
Robinson, Eddie Mack May 21, 1873 - July 12, 1952
Robinson, Effie Boren 1879 - 1942
Robinson, Fannie Elizabeth Stacy 1871 - 1943 wife of S. M. Robinson
Robinson, G. W., Dr. 1822 - 1863 with Mary M. Robinson, Kittie W. Robinson & Bettie R. Moxley
Robinson, H. F. Jan 15, 1857 - Jan 22, 1917
Robinson, Hallie D.  [1886] - Mar 10, 1962, aged 76 yrs
Robinson, Helen Lytle Apr 27, 1858 - Mar 3, 1914 wife of Dr. A. B. Robinson
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Robinson, Isabella see Wrather
Robinson, Jacob Dec 7, 1860 - July 27, 1940 with Minnie E. Robinson
Robinson, James Lewis Oct 19 - Dec 1, 1929
Robinson, James Wilson 1879 - 1955
Robinson, Josie see Naylor
Robinson, Kittie W. 1861 - 1862 with Dr. G. W. Robinson, Mary M. Robinson & Bettie R. Moxley
Robinson, Laura Perry 1882 - 1953
Robinson, Mary 1909 -1928 dau of D. A. & B. R. Robinson
Robinson, Mary M. 1832 - 1869 with Dr. G. W. Robinson, Kittie W. Robinson & Bettie R. Moxley
Robinson, Minnie E. Oct 5, 1856 - Apr 14, 1939 with Jacob Robinson
Robinson, Ollie McCowan (mother) died Apr 23, 1951
Robison, Fannie D. [Aug 4, 1849] - died Mar 6, 1885, aged 35 yrs, 7 mo. & 2 da     wife of W. D. Robison
Robison, James McGill, Rev. 1870 - 1947 with Jennie Love Robison
Robison, Jennie Love 1873 - 1954  with Rev. James McGill Robison
Robison, Joseph A. Sep 4, 1905 - Oct 17, 1928
Robison, W. D., Col. June 30, 1840 - Sep 18, 1890
Robison, William Thomas, M.D. June 7, 1888 - June 9, 1942
Roden, Nini Gertrude June 1, 1948 - June 7, 1954
Rogers, Afton 1860 - 1928 with Lizzie Rogers
Rogers, Edithr born in Virginia about 1820 - died Aug 4, 1880
Rogers, Eliza see Scruggs
Rogers, Fannie M. July 31, 1840 - Sep 9, 1908 wife of W. W. Rogers
Rogers, Gideon E. Dec 8, 1943 - June 11, 1963
Rogers, Julia Darwin Sep 14, 1856 - Nov 10, 1925
Rogers, Lena Cardwell (Miss) Feb 12, 1913 - Dec 10, 1953
Rogers, Lillie M. buried May 3, 1965
Rogers, Lizzie 1860 -           with Afton Rogers
Rogers, Mamie see Jacobs
Rogers, Rudie Lee see Goard
Rogers, Ruth Lynch 1919 - 1946
Rogers, Sallie see Faris
Rogers, W. M. 1872 - 1940
Rogers, William Baston Sep 16, 1895 - July 5, 1916
Rogers, William Thomas Sep 5, 1854 - Jan 26, 1940
Rollins, James Donal June 16, 1944 - Nov 21, 1964
Rooker, John Ellis Dec 23, 1898 - Mar 23, 1958 Tenn. Pvt Stu Army Tng Corps   WW I
Rose, Nannie M. see Cherry
Ross, Albert Cidney May 7, 189 - Aug 31, 1961 with Maggie M. Warpool Ross
Ross, Almedia Dec 15, 1873 - Nov 26, 1884  dau of F. E. & M. L. Ross
Ross, Annie F. 1875 - 1961 with Frank E. Ross
Ross, Bernard E. Oct 10, 1930 - Dec 29, 1954
Ross, Frank E. [Emanuel] 1843 - 1943   last Confederate soldier in Rutherford County - 32nd Ala. Inf.

    - with Annie F. Ross [CSA widow’s pension app. - Annie Edwards Ross]
Ross, Kate see Henderson
Ross, Leona May 23, 1872 - Nov 10, 1896 dau of F. E. & M. L. Ross
Ross, Maggie M. Warpool June 27, 1902 - Jan 1994 with Albert Cidney Ross
Ross, Mary L. Riddle Feb 5, 1843 - Dec 15, 1920 wife of Frank E. Ross
Rotzler, Emma see Jordan
Rowan, Susan Oct 2, 1827 - June 12, 1898
Rowland, Arthur July 26, 1888 - July 6, 1959
Rowland, Bonnie Lou 1901 - 1961 with Henry Lee Rowland
Rowland, Dora (Mother) Apr 2, 1882 - June 11, 1962
Rowland, Henry Lee 1910 -          with Bonnie Lou Rowland
Rowland, R. M. Dec 17, 1889 - ?, 29, 1947
Rowland, Robert Louis or Lewis Jan 15, 1946 - Feb 2, 1965 buried Feb 4, 1965
Rowland, Ruth 1916 - 1944
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Rowlette, E. S. (Father) 1858 - 1934
Rowlette, Grace, Mrs. buried July 11, 1965
Rowlette, James L. 1886 - 1952  with Mary B. Rowlette
Rowlette, Mary B. 1888 - 1949  with James L. Rowlette
Rowlette, Mary B. Jan 22, 1888 - Dec 28, 1949
Rowlette, Mattie Gray Nov 22, 1888 - Apr 11, 1944
Rowlette, Roy Gray June 20, 1911 - Mar 19, 1957
Rowlette, Rucker E. 1902 - 1965
Rowlette, Virginia P. (Mother) 1860 - 1937 with E. S. Rowlette
Rowletter, James L. Mar 29, 1886 - Sep 29, 1952
Royal, Jennie see Butler
Rucker, Adelia Cartwright Oct 4, 1840 - July 22, 1926 wife of Isaac E. Rucker
Rucker, Annie see Elam
Rucker, Barclay M. Oct 25, 1870 - Oct 6, 1925
Rucker, Daisy Price Apr 30, 1871 - Mar 10, 1959
Rucker, Ellis Suttle 1868 - 1943
Rucker, Everette B. Feb 18, 1882 - Dec 15, 1952
Rucker, Infant Oct 25, 1912 child of E. S. & A. W. Rucker
Rucker, Isaac E. Sep 22, 1839 - Aug 31, 1916 husb of Adelia Cartwright Rucker
Rucker, Jack Oct 10, 1905 - Aug 12, 1922
Rucker, James J. Nov 15, 1846 - Jan 9, 1926 with Nimmie J. Rucker
Rucker, Jeanette see Hayes
Rucker, Lena Martin 1872 - 1934 with Samuel Read Rucker
Rucker, Lula H. 1853 - 1937
Rucker, M. L., Dr. Aug 16, 1853 -       with Mollie Simpson Rucker
Rucker, Martha 1874 - 1877  dau of Isaac E. & Adelia Rucker
Rucker, Martha Lacy 1874 - 1960
Rucker, Mary G. 1847 - 1901
Rucker, Matt Martin Nov 20, 1927 - Jan 6, 1928
Rucker, Mollie Simpson May 3, 1863 - Feb 28, 1907 with Dr. M. L. Rucker
Rucker, Nimmie J. May 16, 1856 - July 21, 1927  with James J. Rucker
Rucker, Pauline see Underwood
Rucker, Robert T. June 22, 1893 - Mar 23, 1918
Rucker, Samuel Read 1860 - 1936  with Lena Martin Rucker
Rucker, Tipton J. 1876 - 1946
Rucker, Western T. 1833 - 1917 - CSA veteran - 2nd (Robison’s) Infantry
Rushing, Alice McCullough May 9, 1860 - Sep 17, 1943 wife of R. A. Rushing
Rushing, James L. 1880 - 1942
Rushing, Joe E. see Robertson
Rushing, R. A. Feb 17, 1857 - June 9, 1925  husb of Alice McCullough Rushing
Rushing, William A. Dec 26, 1891 - Apr 30, 1952  Tenn. HA 2 US Navy   WW!
Russell, A. G. (father) (no dates)  husb of Mary Edens Russell
Russell, Authar C. Oct 13, 1932 - Aug 30, 1959 Tenn. S. Sgt US Air Force
Russell, Hattie see McCullough
Russell, Henry A., Sr., Rev. Sep 30, 1885 - July 3, 1958  with Martha Sutton Russell
Russell, Henry A., Jr., M.D. June 21, 1922 - May 23, 1954  
Russell, Martha Lavenia June 3, 1824 - Jan 5, 1888
Russell, Martha Sutton Nov 25, 1890 -            with Rev. Henry A. Russell, Sr.
Russell, Martha W. Jul 13, 1834 - Jan 9, 1900
Russell, Mary Edens (mother) (no dates)
Russwurm, Laura see Marlin
Rutland, Reba see Bagwell
Rutland, W. W., Jr. Oct 13, 1908 - Oct 15, 1910 son of W. W. & Era Rutland
Rutledge, Ada see Coleman
Rutledge, Albert Mar 12, 1872 - Feb 17, 1945 with Bettie Rutledge
Rutledge, Bettie Nov 14, 1879 - Oct 3, 1963  with Albert Rutledge
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Rutledge, Lou Ella Baskin [News-Banner: 1882 -  Feb 13, 1912, dau of J. T. Baskin, widow of Jim Rutledge, of
    tuberculosis, a widow, burial in Evergreen]

Rutledge, Henry Grady Sep 5, 1907 - June 11, 1957  Tenn.  PFC Btry A 195 FA BN   WW II
Rutledge, Lula see Hendrix
Ryan, James N. (father) Dec 29, 1874 - Nov 2, 1944  with Ola C. Ryan
Ryan, Martha L. 1932 - 1946
Ryan, Ola C. [Cavender] (mother) Feb 15, 1881 - June 5, 1961  with James N. Ryan
Saddler, J. W. Jan 6, 1849 - Mar 15, 1915
Saddler, Lizzie see Tanner
Sade, W. I, Rev. 1869 - 1935
Sadler, Bedford E. 1885 - 1960 husb of Effie Shepherd Sadler
Sadler, Cora Roberts died June 12, 1940
Sadler, Effie Shepherd 1886 - 1945 wife of Bedford E. Sadler
Sadler, James Alexander 1862 - 1928 with Sarah Traywick Sadler
Sadler, Sarah Traywick 1864 - 1940 with James Alexander Sadler
Sage, Mollie Feb 5, 1847 - Dec 14, 1916
Salt, Willie July 31, 1895 - Feb 27, 1896 son of A. & Cora Salt
Sanders, Ada S. 1880 - 1963 with Oscar L. Sanders
Sanders, Annie Randolph Mar 22, 1871 - July 9, 1939
Sanders, Baby Boy 1952 
Sanders, Bettie see Jones
Sanders, Camatha C. (mother) Jan 2, 1849 - Sep 14, 1927
Sanders, D.[Drury] J. Aug 26, 1837 - Jan 20, 1919 husb of Frances J. Sanders  - CSA, Co C 45th Tenn.

    Infantry [widow’s pension app. - Fannie J. Sanders]
Sanders, E. Odell 1899 - 1957 with Lena D. Sanders
Sanders, Edna Miller Nov 3, 1875 - July 12, 1953
Sanders, Ellen  Nov 27, 1952
Sanders, Elmore Lee Dec 1, 1871 - Feb 18, 1945
Sanders, F. [Fannie] Belle Jan 17, 1898 - July 1972  with Joe E. Sanders
Sanders, Fannie Adams Dec 13, 1871 - Apr 12, 1954 with William Josiah Sanders
Sanders, Frances J. Jan 25, 1843 - Mar 19, 1920 wife of D. J. Sanders
Sanders, Grace Wilkerson 1919 - 1946
Sanders, Henrietta T. born in Murfreesboro, TN Sep 26, 1848 - Feb 14, 1871
Sanders, I. S., Sr. Aug 17, 1825 - Apr 29, 1915
Sanders, J. A. 1840 - 1926 husb of Sue Weaver Sanders
Sanders, J. Aultman Oct 4, 1893 - May 29, 1956 Tenn. Major Army Air Forces   WW I & WW II
Sanders, James Thomas Apr 9, 1866 - July 21, 1938
Sanders, James W. Feb 18, 1861 - Mar 28, 1918
Sanders, Jas. D. 1905 - 1954 with Mary S. Sanders
Sanders, Jim  (dates illegible)
Sanders, Joe E. 1895 - 1943 with F. Belle Sanders
Sanders, Joe H. 1865 - 1954
Sanders, Lena D. 1899 - 1951 with E. Odell Sanders
Sanders, Lizzie W. 1870 - 1955
Sanders, Lucinda                      b. in VA Apr 9, 1801 - Jan 27, 1877 wife of Robert Sanders   - mother of S. R. & D. J. Sanders
Sanders, Maggie Peay Nov 21, 1861 - Nov 12, 1935
Sanders, Margaret K. May 4, 1901 - Dec 1985 with Robert M. Sanders
Sanders, Mary J. Oct 6, 1832 - Mar 14, 1904
Sanders, Mary Jane Sep 27, 1944 - Oct 10, 1944
Sanders, Mary R. E. born Mar 13, 18       infant dau of S. P. & S. A. Sanders
Sanders, Mary S. 1908 -           with Jas. D. Sanders
Sanders, Mary 1867 - 1940
Sanders, Mattie Lou see Wright
Sanders, Meda Word Jan 10, 1856 - Sep 6, 1917  wife of D. T. Sanders
Sanders, Nettie Campbell July 11, 1897 - Apr 25, 1924  wife of J. Brockman Sanders
Sanders, Oscar L. 1873 - 1921  with Ada S. Sanders
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Sanders, Robert Ewing Sep 5, 1910 - Jan 1, 1915
Sanders, Robert M. Feb 14, 1901 - Dec 1977  with Margaret K. Sanders
Sanders, Robley Elwood Feb 23, 1865 - Nov 8, 1932
Sanders, Rubye Taylor (no dates)
Sanders, S. R. Apr 4, 1820 - July 11, 1899
Sanders, Sallie see Bell
Sanders, Sallie C. Nov 12, 1836 - June 5, 1884 wife of S. R. Sanders
Sanders, Samuel R., Jr. Oct 24, 1866 - Apr 28, 1868 son of S. R. & S. C. Sanders
Sanders, Sara M. Sep 23, 1878 - Oct 11, 1957
Sanders, Sarah see Campbell
Sanders, Sol W. Oct 2, 1872 - Nov 26, 1903
Sanders, Susan “Sue” Weaver 1842 - Oct 15, 1914 wife of J. [James]A. Sanders, dau of R. M. Weaver, mother of 

   Oscar Sanders & Ernest Sanders and 4 daughters
Sanders, Thomas Richard 1875 - 1938 
Sanders, William Josiah Dec 1, 1862 - June 21, 1953 with Fannie Adams Sanders
Sanders, William Lytle born in Murfreesboro, TN Sep 28, 1854 - Jan 21, 1884
Sanford, Benjamin F. Sep 3, 1843 - Nov 11, 1862
Sanford, Elizabeth Burge Sep 13, 1813 - May 28, 1863
Sanford, George  Feb 25, 1950
Sanford, George W. Jun e8, 1796 - Jan 10, 1871
Sanford, Hatton Oct 9, 1878 - Nov 25, 1945
Sanford, Jane see Randolph
Sanford, John Dec 31, 1850 - May 30, 1851
Sanford, Lucian E. July 8, 1833  - Aug 14, 1835
Sanford, Martha A. Sep 4, 1846 - June 10, 1910
Sanford, Nickolas L. Sep 9, 1825 - July 26, 1850
Sanford, Richard June 12, 1829 - May 28, 1865
Sanford, Robert Floyd Dec 11, 1919 - Aug 17, 1960 Tenn. Tec 3 3420 Ord Mam Co   WW II
Saunders, Mary see Dill
Scales, Cora see Jordan
Scales, Delora C. see Windrow
Scales, Sallie D. July 22, 1835 - Aug 1, 1901 wife of S. H. Scales
Scales, Samuel H. June 19, 1838 - Dec 29, 1918 see Mary Frances Christopher
Schlavick, Lizzie see Florida
Schultz, Bertha see Pfeil
Scobey, Sallie Alice May 7, 1843 - Aug 29, 1881 wife of James S. Scobey
Scott, Edward Earl Sep 21, 1931 - Nov 10, 1963 Alabama SA US Navy
Scott, James Albert, M.D. (Daddy) 1878 - 1956
Scott, Lila see Buchanan
Scott, Myrtle see Vaughn
Scott, Sallie Langford (Mother) (no dates)
Scruggs, Edith Aug 11, 1963
Scruggs, Eliza Rogers (Mother) (no dates)  wife of Joshua Scruggs
Scruggs, Joshua (Father) Mar 18, 1844 - Nov 23, 1916
Scruggs, Louve Nua see Tessneer
Seago, Earl W. Aug 28, 1890 - June 25, 1950 with Nora Hughes Seago
Seago, Nora Hughes Apr 11, 1893 -            with Earl W. Seago
Searcy, Amanda E. Mar 9, 1843 - Apr 1, 1881
Searcy, Ben B. Jan 15, 1861 - Mar 18, 1930
Searcy, A. [Anderson], Col.         July 26, 1834 - May 11, 1910 - CSA, 45th Tenn. - m. 1st Miss Batey; m. 2nd Mrs. Nannie Wade
Searcy, Jennie Oct 26, 1874 - Dec 2, 1930  wife of John Searcy
Searcy, Jennie 1866 - 1940
Searcy, John Feb 20, 1866 - Jan 28, 1961  husb of Jennie Searcy
Searcy, Lizzie see Matthews
Searcy, Newton Collier Nov 29, 1873 - Feb 4, 1962
Searcy, Sallie see Davis
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Seat, Mabry drowned Apr 21, 1935  with Angil Shores
Sebastian, Baby Feb 20, 1900
Sebastian, J. Faires Feb 25, 1884 - Feb 17, 1910 [d. of pneumonia]
Seder, Letha E. 1883 - 1940
Seemus, Lowe see Carnahan
Sehorn, Catherine M. Aug 20, 1824 - Dec 16, 1891
Sehorn, Jessier May 1863 - Aug 4, 1903
Seibert, Anna Kennedy
Self, Asa Gresham Aug 5, 1890 - Sep 24, 1956  Tenn. Pvt US Marine Corps   WW I
Sell, N. H. see Brown
Selph, Anna M. Gresham Feb 5, 1862 - Aug 11, 1940  wife of H. B. Selph
Selph, Dee see Harding
Selph, Frank B.                            Feb 1, 1866 - Nov 9, 1882  son of D. H. & Lily E. Selph [m. Apr 22, 1890, LaSalle Kimbro]
Selph, Hardy B.                         Jan 15, 1854 - Dec 28, 1918  son of D. H. & Lily Selph [m. Dec 29, 1887, Anna M. Gresham]
Selph, Lily [“Lily” Lavinia] E. Oct 18, 1829 - May 28, 1899  wife of Dr. D. H. Selph
Selph, Wash B. May 14, 1868 - Nov 30, 1888  son of D. H. & Lily E. Selph
Senora, Sarah see Alexander
Seward, Edward S. July 6, 1923 - Oct 15, 1945  Tenn. SGT 13 AIR FORCE   WW II
Seward, Edward S. 1856 - 1927
Seward, Mary G. 1861 - 1936
Seward, Robert E., Sr. Mar 1, 1896 - Jan 9, 1955  Tenn. Cpl Btry B 318 Field Arty   WW I
Seward, Viola see Dement
Sexton, Clara see Garner
Shannon, Frusie see Leach
Sharber, Leolia see Smotherman
Sharp, Fannie died June 6, 1896  wife of Henry Sharp
Shaw, H. W. Oct 21, 1874 - Dec 31, 1960  with Cora Vaughan & R. V. Vaughan
Shaw, Sue Aug 15, 1962  infant?
Shead, Ella see McGowan
Shearin, Mary Tennessee 1867 - 1922
Shearin, William Thomas 1866 - 1941
Shearron, Gilbert Farris Jan 4, 1898 - June 9, 1955
Shelton, Bettie Hollowell 1853 - 1929
Shelton, Cora Dunn 1868 - 1955
Shelton, Infants July 17, 1940 - Mar 27, 1943  daus of Ralph & Patsy Shelton
Shelton, J. A., Mrs. (no dates)
Shelton, James N. 1869 - 1956  with Mattie B. Shelton
Shelton, John Alvin, Sr. Oct 18, 1879 - Sep 30, 1954
Shelton, Joseph M. 1850 - 1926
Shelton, Mattie B. 1871 - 1959  with James N. Shelton
Shelton, V. S. 1883 - 1907
Shelton, William R. 1867 - 1947
Shelton, William V. 1906 - 1950
Shepard, Nancy Lee Oct 30, 1932 - Mar 11, 1949
Shepherd, Effie see Sadler
Sherrill, Fannie Ward Sep 29, 1853 - Apr 23, 1916
Shipley, Annie Smithson Sep 12, 1886 - Oct 13, 1954  with John Earl Shipley
Shipley, Edith L. see Smithson
Shipley, Isabelle see Boyer
Shipley, John Earl July 4, 1882 - June 10, 1949  with Annie Smithson Shipley
Shipley, Lena Mae 1905 - 1950
Shipp, Frank 1882 - 1959  with Pearl D. Shipp
Shipp, John Martin Dec 24, 1915 - Sep 11, 1918 son of Dr. J. M. & Mary Shipp
Shipp, Linda Sue May 11, 1956   (3 days)
Shipp, Pearl D. 1883 -             with Frank Shipp
Shipp, Robert M. Sep 30, 1879 - Oct 15, 1951 with Vera Fuqua Shipp
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Shipp, Vera Fuqua Feb 10, 1892 - June 1927  with Robert M. Shipp
Shoemaker, Jack (no dates)
Shores, Angil drowned Apr 21, 1935  with Mabry Seat
Shores, Cecil E. 1902 - 1960
Shores, Frank Jan 3, 1895 - Mar 27, 1923
Shores, John L. 1865 - 1936
Shores, Nannie P. 1864 - 1950
Short (?), Elizabeth 1915 - 1954
Short, Albert S. Aug 27, 1890 - Apr 15, 1968  with Cynthia P. Short
Short, Anna W. Dec 14, 1863 - Apr 14, 1946
Short, Betty Robertson 1867 - 1954
Short, Cora L. June 28, 1886 - Aug 24, 1928 with Horace P. Short
Short, Cynthia P. Aug 11, 1888 - July 3, 1957 with Albert S. Short
Short, Dellie see Dill
Short, Ella Spain June 21, 1880 - Jan 14, 1956 wife of Spencer Dillon Short
Short, Horace P. Dec 20, 1885 - Sep 16, 1953
Short, Isham G. Feb 6, 1886 - Mar 2, 1934
Short, Kate see Ferrell
Short, Lee Marler Dec 16, 1888 - May 28, 1962
Short, Mary J. Feb 4, 1830 - Dec 9, 1890 with William M. Short
Short, Patrick July 20, 1887
Short, Robertson Gale May 5, 1893 - Nov 8, 1952 Tenn. Pvt U.S. Marine Corps   WW I
Short, Spencer Dillon July 3, 1877 - Sep 19, 1931 husb of Ella Spain Short
Short, William M. Sep 29, 1825 - Nov 15, 1904 with Mary J. Short
Short, Winnie B. Aug 25, 1901 - July 28, 1936
Shryock, Amy Crutcher           Sep 10, 1870 - Oct 4, 1943 mother of Mary S. Ortner; 

        with Mary Corinne Shryock Ortner wife of John M. Ortner
Shryock, Mary Corinne see Ortner
Shuh, Mollie Darling see Kittrell
Shuler, Norman Dec 7, 1943 Tenn. Sgt 6 Inf 5 Div
Siegel, Infants Aug 12, 1928 twins of Dick & Erma Siegel
Siegel, Tillie B. 1863 - 1929
Siegel, W. R. 1853 - 1935
Siegel, W. R.  Dick 1890 - 1955
Siegel, William Spencer 1919 - 1958
Sikes, Mary Louise see Hord
Sikes, William H., Jr. Aug 12, 1904 - Nov 30, 1933 son of William Howse & Frances Hord Sikes
Sikes, William Howse          Jan 17, 1875 - Jan 26, 1963 (m. Mar 10, 1898) husb of Frances Hord Sikes
Simmons, Carl Henry 1911 - 1949
Simmons, Dora see Williams
Simmons, Ida 1879 - 1962
Simmons, Kitty Walls 1875 - 1958
Simmons, Otis E. May 28, 1914 - Aug 19, 1952 Tenn. F. I USNR   WW II
Simpson, Addielow Duncan (no dates)
Simpson, Albert Jan 31, 1887 - Apr 22, 1953
Simpson, Bettie see Blankenship
Simpson, Dasie Dean Apr 6, 1930 - June 7, 1934 dau of Mr. & Mrs. E. D. Simpson
Simpson, David Feb 21, 1939 - May 1940
Simpson, Eddie Elleo H. Oct 17, 1889 - July 26, 1916
Simpson, J. C. 1876 - 1934
Simpson, Lillie P., Mrs. [1876] - May 11, 1964, aged 88 yrs
Simpson, Mollie see Rucker
Simpson, W. K., Mrs. June 5, 1868 - Mar 8, 1955
Simpson, W. K., Rev. Dec 3, 1861 - Oct 29, 1927
Sims, Beverly Randolph 1880 - Aug 7, 1896
Sims, Dewitt 1886 - 1952
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Sims, Elisha Swep 1836 - 1910
Sims, Fruzell see Crump
Sims, James Thomas June 4, 1908 - Jan 3, 1911 son of T. H. & L. S. Sims
Sims, Lizzie E. 1873 - 1952 with Swep Sims
Sims, Lottie Randolph 1840 - 1927
Sims, Lucy Snell May 23, 1869 - Mar 6, 1925 wife of T. H. Sims
Sims, Mary T. 1875 - 1953 with Sallie R. Sims
Sims, Ruth see McNeil
Sims, Sallie R. 1870 -          with Mary T. Sims
Sims, Sue C. see Ransom
Sims, Swep 1872 -             with Lizzie E. Sims
Sims, Thomas H. Jan 8, 1856 - Sep 9, 1939 husb of Lucy Snell Sims
Singleton, Hallie Mai 1899 - 1959
Singleton, Infant May 18, 1905 son of W. R. & Margaret Singleton
Singleton, J. T. Sep 21, 1860 - Apr 18, 1917
Singleton, John R. 1870 - 1942
Singleton, Leta B. 1890 -                 with W. Harvey Singleton
Singleton, Maggie Feb 7, 1868 - Nov 26, 1945
Singleton, Margaret H. Aug 23, 1868 - July 4, 1939
Singleton, Martha (mother) Apr 25, 1892 - Nov 24, 1947
Singleton, Robert P. July 24, 1862 - June 22, 1865 won of S. H. & S. M. Singleton
Singleton, Sarah M. Tompkins Feb 10, 1830 - Oct 15, 1895 wife of Stephen H. Singleton; 

          dau of James M. & Kitty G. Tompkins
Singleton, Stephen H. Dec 5, 1827 - Apr 27, 1899 husb of Sarah M. Tompkins Singleton
Singleton, W. Harvey 1888 - 1952  with Leta B. Singleton
Singleton, W. R. Jan 21, 1859 - Aug 8, 1923
Sircy, Littie Nov 3, 1922 - Dec 1, 1956
Sivley, Eugene (monument) (no dates)  son of H. H. & Eugene Sivley
Sivley, Eugene Boehms (monument) (no dates)  wife of H. H. Sivley
Skaine, Camille Marie Nov 21, 1962 - Aug 25, 1964
Slater, Elizabeth see Ransom
Slaughter, Cornelia 1842 - 1929 [CSA widow’s pension application - William B. Slaughter, 18th Infantry]
Sliger, Carrie see Lewis
Sloan, Sarah Elizabeth see Graham
Smartt, Mary see McAdoo
Smartt, W. Waymon July 19, 1905 - June 21, 1949
Smith, A. M., Mrs. June 24, 1832 - July 15, 1903
Smith, Ada see Wright
Smith, Addie Dean see Kimbro
Smith, Alney J. June 24, 1892 - June 25, 1910 son of W. S. & Mary Smith
Smith, Amanda Dec 4, 1866 - Oct 11, 1946 with Millard W. Smith
Smith, America Brown 1872 - 1951
Smith, Anna D. died Dec 30, 1947
Smith, Anna Elizabeth see Puckett
Smith, Anna M. Dec 19, 1849 - Apr 7, 1926  wife of L. T. Smith
Smith, Annice Lyle (Mother) 1887 - 1953
Smith, Annie H. 1881 - 1960  with Ernest L. Smith
Smith, Annie M. 1872 - 1952
Smith, Annie 1890 - 1921  dau of Jim Smith
Smith, Arthur B. Nov 25, 1840 - Feb 29, 1920
Smith, Bertrand, Jr. (no dates)  with James B. Smith
Smith, Bertrand M. [Sep 13, 1892] - buried May 24, 1965
Smith, Bettie see Tucker
Smith, Betty Fay Jan 26 - Apr 26, 1944
Smith, Birdie Hickey Dec 5, 1879 - July 1, 1912  wife of P. W. Smith
Smith, C. [Caswell] M. died Feb 3, 1919, m. Apr 10, 1867, Mary America Easley
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Smith, C. W. Jan 11, 1857 - Feb 27, 1921
Smith, Carrie Apr 1, 1866 - Mar 29, 1888 dau of S. W. & L. Smith
Smith, Catherine J. Mar 25, 1827 - May 9, 1903 wife of W. S. Smith
Smith, Charles E. June 8, 1934 - Jan 6, 1957
Smith, Clyda see Harrison
Smith, Daisyr 1883 - 1933 dau of Jim Smith
Smith, DeWitt 1860 - 1941
Smith, Edgar “Gar” P. [Poe] Feb 20, 1850 - Feb 14, 1911 [attorney & Judge], m. Apr 29, 1880, Eloise Childress
Smith, Elizabeth see Jones
Smith, Elizabeth H. 1821 - 1901 wife of George W. Smith
Smith, Elizabeth Killough Aug 9, 1832 - Feb 1, 1920 wife of S. W. Smith
Smith, Eloise Childress Dec 10, 1859 - Jan 12, 1910  wife of Edgar P. Smith
Smith, Emma see Hodge
Smith, Emma E. 1858 - 1911  with R. H. Smith
Smith, Ernest L. Dec 16, 1871 - July 1968  with Annie H. Smith
Smith, Ernest M. Nov 21, 1877 - Jan 19, 1950
Smith, Ethel Carver Jan 19, 1880 - July 2, 1963
Smith, Eula see Puckett
Smith, Eva Lewis 1889 - 1950
Smith, Evalyn C. Dec 3, 1908 - Aug 16, 1951 Tenn. Tec 5 121 WAC Hospital Co.   WW II
Smith, Everts Aug 8, 1898 - May 3, 1899 son of Clarence R. & Frances Smith
Smith, Florence see Williams
Smith, Florence  Oct 31, 1963
Smith, Florence Vaughan 1877 - Aug 23, 1956 [buried Evergreen from obituary]
Smith, Frances S. see Bugg
Smith, Fred D. Mar 10, 1881 - May 5, 1946
Smith, Frederick A. 1867 - 1935
Smith, G. C., Jr. 1923 - 1946
Smith, G. S. 1855 - 1947  with Indiana Smith
Smith, George W., Sr. Apr 25, 1890 - June 11, 1952
Smith, Granville Ewing Feb 13, 1929  Tenn. Pvt 60 Pioneer Inf
Smith, Grover C. Jan 25, 1890 - July 1, 1962 Tenn. PVT 106 INF   WW I
Smith, Hattie see Cook
Smith, Hattie Mai see Holmes
Smith, Hettie Jennings 1880 -1920 wife of H. D. Smith
Smith, Hortense Overall 1872 - 1928 wife of T. Eugene Smith
Smith, Horton Dayton 1874 - 1950
Smith, Indiana 1859 - 1938 with G. S. Smith
Smith, Infant Nov 30 - Dec 1, 1922 son of W. F. & Mary Smith
Smith, Ivan G. Sep 3, 1908 - June 25, 1952
Smith, J. Addison, D.D. b. in Lockhart, TX July 29, 1854 - d. Murfreesboro, TN Apr 21, 1920
Smith, J. D., Dr. 1886 - 1934
Smith, J. G. Dec 19, 1852 - June 23, 1932
Smith, James B. (no dates)  with Bertrand Smith, Jr.
Smith, James Elijah July 25, 1915 - Feb 19, 1917  son of W. F. & Mary Smith
Smith, James Madison Feb 6, 1831 - Feb 12, 1908  with Margaret Hutton Smith
Smith, James Peyton age 78, [1888] - Apr 1, 1966 [buried Evergreen from obituary]
Smith, James W. 1909 -           
Smith, Jas. Alexander  Aug 20, 1882 - Mar 14, 1951
Smith, Jeanne see Anderson
Smith, Jesse May 25, 1937  Tenn. Pvt 60 Pioneer Inf
Smith, Joe died Dec 14, 1959 [buried Evergreen from obituary]
Smith, John Hutton July 24, 1861 - Sep 28, 1895
Smith, Joseph P.[Paten] June 28, 1840 - 1924  with Lockie W. Weatherly & Mary B. Doughtery

   CSA veteran, 18th Infantry [CSA widow’s pension app. - Mary Dougherty Smith]
Smith, Joseph Walter June 23, 1869 - Aug 16, 1946
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Smith, Juliar [1856] - died Oct 27, 1906, aged 50 yr
Smith, Kate see Estes
Smith, Kate Lawing Sep 8, 1854 - Sep 18, 1917 with William Baxter Smith
Smith, L. Thelma Oct 2, 1910 - Jan 18, 1927
Smith, Lady Mary see Williams
Smith, Leonard Hart Nov 22, 1918 - Nov 5, 1925 son of Dr. S. B. & Lucy Currey Smith
Smith, Loudelia B. 1909 - 1948
Smith, Luer 1859 - 1931 wife of Jim Smith
Smith, Lulie Collier died Jan 3, 192   
Smith, Margaret Hutton July 16, 1830 - Jan 25, 1915 with James Madison Smith
Smith, Margaretta Nov 16, 1846 - Aug 8, 1894 wife of S. Jerome Smith
Smith, Martha Ann May 20, 1923 - Nov 7, 1932
Smith, Martha H. 1866 - 1955  with Robert L. Smith
Smith, Mary America Easley [newspaper ca 1911: m. Apr 10, 1867, Caswell M. Smith]
Smith, Mary Dean died 1942
Smith, Mary Evelyn Bishop Aug 17, 1857 - Apr 18, 1952 wife of Joseph Addison Smith
Smith, Mary Faris Oct 24, 1868 - Dec 17, 1943
Smith, Mary S., Mrs. May 2, 1809 - July 29, 1897 see Maggie Muirhead
Smith, Mattie Youree Feb 12, 1863 - Jan 4, 1939 wife of J. G. Smith
Smith, Millard W. Nov 15, 1861 - Mar 27, 1949 with Amanda Smith
Smith, Mrs. C. M. (no dates)
Smith, Myrtle (Mother) 1899 - 1963
Smith, Nannie see Yancey
Smith, Nettie Hooper Oct 8, 1871 - Jan 10, 1947  wife of J. Walter Smith
Smith, Palmer A. Apr 15, 1912 - May 11, 1961 Tenn. Pvt Btry B 2 Fld Arty Regt   WW II
Smith, R. H. 1855-1939 with Emma E. Smith
Smith, R. Hodge 1863 - 1952  with Rufus T. Smith
Smith, Raymond W. Dec 10, 1913 - Feb 1, 1917 son of N. J. & A. B. Smith
Smith, Richie Ransom Feb 16, 1884 - Jan 19, 1912 wife of Ware O. Smith
Smith, Robberta July 6, 1903 - Dec 3, 1918 
Smith, Robert A. 1872 - 1931
Smith, Robert DeWitt Oct 26, 1879 - Dec 12, 1947
Smith, Robert L. 1867 - 1946 with Martha H. Smith
Smith, Roger Eastman Jan 19, 1921 - July 21, 1944 Tenn. 1st Lt 4 Marines   WW II
Smith, Rufus T. 1849 - 1920 with R. Hodge Smith
Smith, Ruth Crutchfield Dec 2, 1891 - May 15, 1952
Smith, S. B.                            (no dates)[may be Sampson B. Smith, CSA veteran - widow’s pension app. Anna Duffee Smith]
Smith, S. [Sherwood] W. Mar 1, 1839 - Mar 13, 1912 – CSA veteran, 45th Regt. [Pension app. - Shirwood W. 

   Smith, Mead’s Co., N. Ala. Troops; widow’s pension app. - Lizzie Smith]
Smith, Sadie E. July 7, 1906 - July 19, 1950
Smith, Sallie Beard 1871 - 1934
Smith, Sally Spence 1864 - 1952 with Ellen Hix Spence
Smith, Sam B. June 30, 1895 - Jan 30, 1919 Dijon, France
Smith, Sam K. 1869 - 1935
Smith, Sarah McCullough June 11, 1811 - May 5, 1843 wife of John H. Smith; dau of ? McCullough
Smith, Selene Childress Dec 28, 1882 - May 31, 1901
Smith, Sidney B., M.D. May 27, 1871 - Mar 23, 1953
Smith, Susan J. Apr 15, 1810 - Apr 25, 1893 wife of Benjamin Smith
Smith, T. Eugene 1864 - 1926 husb of Hortense Overall Smith
Smith, Thomas B. Apr 11, 1937 Tenn. PVT 159 DEPOT BRIG
Smith, W. B. Feb 20, 1858 - May 24, 1927
Smith, W. F. Feb 2, 1886 - Jan 28, 1935
Smith, William Baxter July 9, 1848 - Mar 30, 1894 with Kate Lawing Smith
Smith, William Francis Jan 18, 1918 - Jan 20, 1919 son of W. F. & Mary Smith
Smith, William H. Apr  1800 - Feb 4, 1851 consort of Mary S. Smith
Smith, William Hooper Dec 25, 1894 - May 30, 1896
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Smith, William L. July 16, 1866 - June 18, 1916
Smith, William Lee Oct 18, 1913 - Mar 21, 1940
Smith, William S. Sep 15, 1868 - May 13, 1938
Smith, Willie see Youree
Smithson, Alma D. 1854 - 1922
Smithson, Alonzo June 15, 1925 - Nov 15, 1957 Tenn. Tec 5 1777 Engr Cons BN   WW II
Smithson, Annie see Shipley
Smithson, D. D. Aug 11, 1898 - Sep 5, 1929
Smithson, Delia P. Mar 13, 1905 - Aug 1964 with Isaac F. Smithson
Smithson, Dewey Drennan 1898 - 1929
Smithson, Edith L. Shipley Mar 22, 1922 -           with Ewell Jack Smithson
Smithson, Ewell Jack Apr 27, 1919 - July 22, 1960  with Edith L. Shipley Smithson
Smithson, Fontain 1849 - 1906
Smithson, Isaac F. Nov 2, 1894 - Apr 1973  with Delia P. Smithson
Smithson, Sally Will see Gosser
Smitty, Earl R. Aug 12, 1892 - Apr 17, 1951
Smitty, Hick 1895 - 1952
Smitty, Jerry Lee Dec 7, 1960, aged 6 mo
Smitty, Patricia D. 1960 - 1964
Smotherman, Alpha Barnes [Dec 26, 1880] 1881 - [May] 1965   buried May 13, 1965 with L. Richard Smotherman
Smotherman, Annie Herbert Dec 3, 1886 -              with Glenn W. Smotherman
Smotherman, Austin C. July 11, 1888 - Jan 7, 1964   Tenn. PVT CO D I DEV. BN   WW I
Smotherman, Butler 1912 - 1954
Smotherman, Candy Jane  Nov 22, 1956 - Nov 22, 1956
Smotherman, Cecil N. , Sr. Aug 3, 1908 - Sep 8, 1962  Tenn. PFC HQ SECI ASF TNG CEN   WW II
Smotherman, E. T. (no dates)
Smotherman, Eugenia F. 1879 - 1953  with John D. Smotherman
Smotherman, Evvie 1879 - 1927
Smotherman, Fletcher Jan 6, 1886 - May 9, 1937
Smotherman, G. Crockett 1887 - 1935
Smotherman, Glenn W. Dec 13, 1884 - July 30, 1933  with Annie Herbert Smotherman
Smotherman, Grady Harrison 1898 - 1936
Smotherman, Haynes 1909 - 1927
Smotherman, Houston R. 1869 - 1949
Smotherman, Infant daughter 1919
Smotherman, Irene Morgan Mar 28, 1896 - June 1983  with Robert Fredrick Smotherman
Smotherman, Jasper Newton 1882 - 1939  with Mary Marlin Smotherman
Smotherman, Jean 1920 - 1929
Smotherman, Jennie Crockett 1856 - 1939  with Nelson Porter Smotherman
Smotherman, John D. 1876 - 1956  with Eugenia F. Smotherman
Smotherman, Kate, Mrs. (no dates)
Smotherman, L. Richard 1879 - 1942  with Alpha Barnes Smotherman
Smotherman, Lena W. 1898 - 1922
Smotherman, Leolia Sharber June 28, 1862 - Jan 29, 1927  with Price Smotherman
Smotherman, Lillard June 21, 1894 - June 10, 1957  I Sgt Co. A 406 Svc BN QMC   WW I
Smotherman, Lillie Overall Mar 15, 1880 - May 10, 1961
Smotherman, Lula F. May 4, 1855 - Mar 31, 1946
Smotherman, Mary Marlin 1886 - 1964  with Jasper Newton Smotherman
Smotherman, Maude Apr 17, 1889 - Apr 15, 1955
Smotherman, Murfree May 5, 1892 - Feb 23, 1946
Smotherman, Ned Kelton 1907 - 1907
Smotherman, Nelson Porter 1856 - 1940  with Jennie Crockett Smotherman
Smotherman, Orman P. 1897 - 1949
Smotherman, Patricia Ann 1950 - 1953
Smotherman, Price May 4, 1862 - Oct 12, 1933  with Leolia Sharber Smotherman
Smotherman, Ralph J. (no dates)
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Smotherman, Robert Fredrick apr 12, 1891 - Feb 8, 1957  with Irene Morgan Smotherman
Smotherman, Robert James 1916 - 1917
Smotherman, Rose 1880 - 1963
Smotherman, Rowe see Lane
Smotherman, Sarah F. see Crocker [Crockett?]
Smotherman, Susan H. Jackson Apr 21, 1862 - July 30, 1904 wife of W. T. Smotherman
Smotherman, Thomas Lee Aug 24, 1883 - Sep 26, 1962
Smotherman, William G. Feb 19, 1876 - Feb 1, 1929
Smotherman, William Thomas Nov 15, 1852 - Dec 13, 1929
Smotherman, Willie Ella Crockett 1879 - 1926
Snead, Amanda H. 1871 - 1945
Snead, Susie Ashley 1893 - 1929  wife of Grover Snead
Snell, Annie E. see Haynes
Snell, Annie Lou Cunningham Jan 4, 1897 - Mar 30, 1942 wife of W. T. Snell, Jr.
Snell, Eliz. A. 1871 -            with William J. Snell
Snell, Hugh Mar 31, 1884 - Nov 1970  with Mary R. McNeil Snell
Snell, James Curtis Feb 14, 1851 - July 2, 1950
Snell, James Rodger Oct 9, 1877 - Oct 27, 1959
Snell, James T. Aug 10, 1842 - July 6, 1917  with Sallie P. Snell
Snell, Lucy see Sims
Snell, Margaret Kirk July 24, 1907 - Nov 18, 1912  dau of J. C. & D. B. Snell
Snell, Mary see Ransom
Snell, Mary Ann 1861 - 1935 wife of George W. Haynes
Snell, Mary E. died 1904
Snell, Mary Kirk June 8, 1850 - Sep 25, 1925  wife of William O. Snell
Snell, Mary R. McNeil 1884 - 1936  with Hugh Snell
Snell, Melissa Kirk Feb 5, 1837 - Aug 12, 1910  wife of J. C. Snell
Snell, Nannie see Alexander
Snell, Pauline Sep 12, 1907 - Aug 29, 1908 dau of W. A. & L. M. Snell
Snell, Rebecca C. (no dates)  dau of R. C. & Mary E. Snell
Snell, Robert C. died 1874
Snell, Sallie P. Jan 15, 1843 - Jan 12, 1936  with James T. Snell
Snell, Sarah Elizabeth Oct 29, 1866 - May 17, 1962
Snell, Thomas Blackman Nov 9, 1876 - Jan 18, 1962  with Willie Mai Hill Snell
Snell, Thomas M. - James W. - Robert C., Jr.     (no dates)   sons of R. C. & Mary E. Snell
Snell, William A. June 7, 1873 - Jan 9, 1913
Snell, William J. 1868 - 1942 with Eliz. A. Snell
Snell, William O. Feb 22, 1846 - Aug 11, 1926 husb of Mary Kirk Snell
Snell, Willie Mai Hill died Oct 27, 1946 
Snow, Fred E. Aug 25, 1914 - Mar 5, 1964  WW II - PFC HQ & HQ DET 1460 SCU BSM PH
Snow, George W. 1904 - 1936
Snow, Nancy see Pearcy
Snow, Willie Vestle Oct 28, 1901 - July 28, 1950 Tenn. PFC 16 Infantry I Div   WW I
Snyder, Jessie H. 1876 - 1945
Spain, Andrew Jackson 1872 - 1946
Spain, Anna L. 1862 - 1954 with George W. Spain
Spain, Betty see Knox
Spain, Cornelia S. Dec 25, 1862 - Apr 5, 1942
Spain, E. B. Mar 3, 1862 - Apr 13, 1916  with Sara Spain
Spain, Effie Coleman 1881 - 1953
Spain, Elizabeth Applegate Jan 6, 1886 - Mar 23, 1910
Spain, Ella see Short
Spain, Foster L. Jan 6, 1859 - Mar 25, 1936
Spain, George W. 1864 - 1934  with Anna L. Spain
Spain, Homer 1864 - 1900
Spain, Infant Mar 16, 1927  son of Foster & Frances Spain
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Spain, James M. June 9, 1941 Tenn. Pvt 63 Regt CAC
Spain, John A. 1880 - 1959
Spain, John Walter Dec 22, 1887 - May 1965 buried May 12, 1965  with Effie Coleman Spain
Spain, Lucy 1868 - 1946
Spain, Mary Dickinson 1876 - 1945
Spain, Mary Fletcher 1839 - 1911
Spain, Nora July 2, 1879 - July 24, 1903
Spain, Sara Apr 16, 1872 - Feb 1, 1941 with E. B. Spain
Spain, Thomas 1834 - 1905
Spalding, Louise see Dennard
Sparkman, Addie see Miller
Sparks, Ada Elizabeth Nov 18-19, 1902 dau of Jesse W. & Octa Hale Sparks
Sparks, James B. Oct 23, 1872 - Feb 16, 1913
Sparks, Octa Jarman Hale Sep 3, 1880 - Sep 27, 1905 wife of Jesse W. Sparks
Sparrow, Alice G. 1859 - 1943
Sparrow, Elbert L. Feb 4, 1890 - Feb 11, 1926 son of J. A. & Alice Sparrow
Sparrow, Griggs T. Aug 9, 1892 - Nov 23, 1923
Sparrow, Tom Oct 18, 1929 Tenn. Pvt 1 CL 411 Service Battn
Speer, Abbie F. W. 1849 - 1938
Speer, Nannie see Jacobs
Speer, Nannie K. 1829 - 1910 wife of Dr. Wade & Col. Searcy
Spence, Marman Eakin Nov 7, 1869 - Sep 19, 1871 youngest son of D.H.C. & Sall7 Eakin Spence
Spence, C. H. 1903 - 1938
Spence, Charles H. Nov 19, 1879 - July 31, 1912 son of J. H. & M. A. Spence
Spence, David Eakin May 11, 1873 - July 28, 1874
Spence, David H. C. Sep 23, 1827 - Mar 1, 1876 husb of Sally Eakin Spence
Spence, Ellen Hix 1870 - 1957 with Sally Spence Smith
Spence, Ethel Wells 1881 -             with Forrest Spence, Sr.
Spence, Fanny 1860 -       
Spence, Florence died Nov 9, 1912
Spence, Forrest, Sr. 1880 - 1954 with Ethel Wells Spence
Spence, Henry July 15, 1851 - Nov 25, 1903
Spence, John C. Nov 14, 1809 - June 29, 1890
Spence, John Eakin b/d Apr 15, 1860
Spence, Joseph B. 1904 - 1934
Spence, Julian Eakin July 1, 1862 - Aug 10, 1883
Spence, Margaret died Dec 18, 1859 infant dau of D.H.C. & Sally Eakin Spence
Spence, Mary Alice Dec 19, 1875 - Apr 14, 1915 dau of J. R. & M. A. Spence
Spence, Sally see Smith
Spence, Sally Ann Oct 1832 - Jan 10, 1918
Spence, Sally Eakin Sep 1, 1833 - Dec 27, 1920 wife of David H. C.
Spence, William Feb 6, 1839 - Jan 20, 1876
Spillman, J. E., Dr. 1861 - 1939
Sprangler, Sarah see Matthews
Spray, Charles Henry Feb 5, 1904 - May 6, 1944
Spray, Charles P. 1872 -              husb of Ellen Hoover Spray
Spray, Ellen Hoover 1874 - 1951  wife of Charles P. Spray
Spray, Lydia Ann buried Jan 11, 1965
Spray, Lydia Todd 1890 -              with W. R.  Bob  Spray
Spray, W. R.  Bob 1885 - 1946  with Lydia Todd Spray
Spray, Willie Ewing Apr 25, 1900 - Oct 2, 1930
Spurlock, Charlie C. 1910 - 1961
Spurlock, Ed 1900 - 1962
Sray, Thomas J., Sr. Feb 9, 1866 - Sep 19, 1944
St. John, J. W., Rev. Feb 5, 1847 - Jan 14, 1938
St           , Carrie, Mrs. Aug 23, 1877 - Dec 21, 1964
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Stacy, Baby Girl Apr 10, 1960
Stacy, Edna see Jernigan
Stacy, Edward Mar 4, 1965, aged 17 days
Stacy, Fannie Elizabeth see Robinson
Stacy, Houston Mark [1879] - Feb 19, 1965, aged 86 yrs   buried Feb 20, 1965
Stacy, Hulda Mc. 1873 -          with Jim H. Stacy
Stacy, Jim H. 1872 - 1951  with Hulda Mc. Stacy
Stacy, Mattie B. 1886 - 1963  with Sam H. Stacy
Stacy, May 1909 - 1963
Stacy, Sam H. 1881 - 1951  with Mattie B. Stacy
Stafel, Louise see Manking
Staley, H. E. Nov 2, 1852 - Jan 2, 1930
Staley, O Fallon Foster Aug 29, 1880 - July 16, 1962  wife of Oscar C. Staley
Staley, Oscar C. June 21, 1876 - Apr 3, 1954
Staley, Tennie Terry Aug 7 1856 - Jan 24, 1925 wife of H. E. Staley
Stallings, Irene P. (no dates)
Stanford, Fannie Bell Dec 15, 1855 - Dec 6, 1959 with John Henry Stanford
Stanford, John Henry Mar 6, 1874 - Dec 4, 1962  with Fannie Bell Stanford
Stanley, Annie A., Mrs. Feb 10, 1883 - May 28, 1965   buried May 30, 1965
Starkey, Clera Osteen Feb 28, 1898 - Aug 25, 1950
Starnes, Augusta M. see Richardson
Starnes, Etta see Newsom
Steagall, Ruby Joy 1835 - 1954
Steekley, Baby Boy Feb 16, 1963
Steelman, Beverly Jean Mar 21, 1948 - July 7, 1964 
Stegall, Benjamin Duggan (no dates)
Stegall, Infant July 19, 1960 dau of Whitney & Orene Stegall
Stegall, Nannie Love (no dates)
Stem, Charles R. May 4 1882
Stem, Eliza Jane Jan 2, 1859 - Dec 4, 1936
Stem, Eva Mai see Lipscomb
Stem, James A. 1940 - 1964
Stem, Marion L. May 27, 1853 - Apr 18, 1906
Stem, Marion Ogilvie Apr 30, 1912 - Feb 25, 1941
Stem, Myrtle O. Nov 26, 1885 -       
Stem, William M. May 14, 1887 -        
Stephens, Annie Mullins Aug 19, 1904 - Oct 9, 1994
Stephens, Elijah (Father) Mar 26, 1862 - June 4, 1931
Stephens, Elijah, Jr. Apr 2, 1927 - Apr 10, 1928 son of Mary & Elijah Stephens
Stephens, Elizabeth B. (mother) Jan 13, 1903 - Mar 15, 1947
Stephens, Frank July 9, 1895 - Apr 20, 1960
Stephens, Infant Dec 12, 1913 dau of Robert J. & Ellie Stephens
Stephens, Maggie F. (Mother) Apr 28, 1867 - Jan 23, 1920 wife of Elijah Stephens
Stephens, Viola see Jetton
Stephenson, E. Virginia, R.N. 1925 - 1956
Stephenson, Elizabeth Hollie 1920 - 1922
Stephenson, J. E., D.D.S. 1888 - 1949
Stephenson, Narcissia see Jakes
Stephenson, W. T. 1871 - 1931
Steven, Mary Allene Fuqua Aug 6, 1919 - May 27, 1938    m. Oct 31, 1937,  Dave Steven
Stevens, Maria Teresa Nov 2, 1953 - Nov 6, 1953 dau of Lieut. & Mrs. Judson Stevens
Stewart, Albert P. Dec 17, 1850 - Sep 24, 1900
Stewart, Della C. 1866 - 1939
Stewart, Nettie see Hightower
Stidham, Myrtle V. see Crass
Stinebaugh, Dixie see Davis
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Stockard, Eleanor V. 1895 - 1922
Stockard, Emma James 1877 -1945 wife of Sam R. Stockard
Stockard, Georgia A. buried Mar 17, 1965
Stockard, Jack R. 1929  infant son of C. M. & Ebba Stockard
Stockard, Lucy L. 1884 - 1927
Stockard, Mary Emily Aug 26, 1926 - Aug 28, 1926 dau of Wade & Margaret Stockard
Stockard, Sam R. Dec 11, 1869 - Jan 21, 1917
Stockard, Thomas O. 1920  infant son of C. M. & Ebba Stockard
Stockard, Virginia James Sep 7, 1899 - Nov 22, 1920
Stockird, Alice E. see Miles
Stockird, Almyra M. 1860 - 1929
Stockird, Lenora June 21, 1877 - Aug 22, 1936
Stockird, T. A. Apr 27, 1859 - Mar 26, 1919
Stone, Watt Jan 21, 1892 - Feb 9, 1918
Stone, William B. Oct 4, 1868 - Sep 11, 1943
Straight, Emma Hayes July 29, 1917 - Nov 28, 1960
Streaker, Bessie V. Mar 2, 1892 - Oct 21, 1957
Streaker, Clara L. May 8, 1856 - June 25, 1909
Streaker, J. B. Feb 4, 1854 - Aug 11, 1922
Streaker, J. Water Jan 12, 1886 - Nov 4, 1912
Streaker, May see Ferrell
Strickland, Alice Marshall Nov 19, 1948 - Mar 29, 1956
Strong, Martha see Ready
Stroop, E. N. June 6, 1834 - Apr 15, 1896
Stroop, Erskine May 4, 1916 - Aug 30, 1945 Tenn. I Lieut. 149 Armd Sig. Co.   WW II
Stroop, John Erskine Apr 28, 1885 - Apr 4, 1922
Stroop, Mary A. Murphy Mar 16, 1849 - July 15, 1914 wife of E. N. Stroop
Stroud, Ruel C. Aug 9, 1903 - Apr 6, 1946
Stump, Orville, Sr. Oct 19, 1885 - Jan 25, 1960
Sublett, Erma Nelson (mother) 1877 - 1949 with Lucien Allen Sublett & Horace Epps Sublett
Sublett, Horace Epps (brother) 1901 - 1963 with Lucien Allen Sublett & Erma Nelson Sublett
Sublett, Lucien Allen (father) 1871 - 1939 with Erma Nelson Sublett & Horace Epps Sublett
Sudberry see Woodson
Sugg, Katherine M. Oct 24, 1883 - June 12, 1964 with W. Ernest Sugg
Sugg, W. Ernest Feb 4, 1883 -          with Katherine M. Sugg
Suggs, Della May see Thomason
Sullins, Beadie Bertha Sep 12, 1897 - Dec 18, 1932
Sullins, Dock L. Dec 11, 1932 Tenn. Armd Service Corps, Pvt
Sullivan, Eugene O. May 4, 1895 - Nov 11, 1958 Tenn. Pvt Sept Auto Repl Draft   WW I
Sullivan, H. R. Feb 18, 1840 - May 26, 1911 husb of Martha Sanders Sullivan - CSA veteran, 45th Inf.
Sullivan, Helen Halter 1901 - 1951  with John Thomas Sullivan, Jr.
Sullivan, Jessie D. 1882 - Apr 18, 1948 [buried Evergreen from obituary]
Sullivan, John Thomas, Sr. 1867 - 1950 with Martha Denham Sullivan
Sullivan, John Thomas, Jr. 1900 - 19      with Helen Halter Sullivan
Sullivan, Lizzie see Watson
Sullivan, Lyda Mai see David
Sullivan, Martha Denham 1872 - 1951  with John Thomas Sullivan, Sr.
Sullivan, Mary Vassie 1881 - 1943
Sullivan, Robert C. 1911 - 1939
Sullivan, S. C. 1857 - 1928
Sullivan, Wiley H. 1874 - 1954
Summar, E. B. 1890 - 1935
Summar, Ettie Young Sep 17, 1879 - Nov 5, 1956
Summar, J. M. 1865 - 1936
Summar, James H. Sep 11, 1871 - Sep 2, 1950 with Nannie D. Elrod Summar
Summar, Jim died July 24, 1937
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Summar, Lucy A. 1862 - 1948
Summar, Mary Katherine Feb 8, 1915 - Aug 1983  with Oscar Carl Summar
Summar, Melanie Faye Nov 28, 1959 - May 15, 1960
Summar, Mina McBroom Nov 22, 1878 - Apr 6, 1950 with Thomas Hall Summar
Summar, Nannie D. Elrod Oct 22, 1872 - June 11, 1930  with James H. Summar
Summar, Oscar Carl Oct 25, 1912 - Aug 7, 1951 with Mary Katherine Summar
Summar, Snow King Mar 20, 1876 - Oct 16, 1945
Summar, Thomas Hall Aug 9, 1877 - Nov 28, 1956 with Mina McBroom Summar
Summar, W. H. Nov 18, 1844 - Jan 14, 1921
Summers, Bettie May 9, 1858 - Dec 23, 1942
Summers, Della E. July 12, 1874 - Mar 7, 1960 with Dr. James W. Summers
Summers, James W., Dr. Dec 16, 1867 - Mar 17, 1943 with Della E. Summers
Summers, Martha Jane see Cantrell
Sumner, Alice Worth Aug 15 - Sep 2, 1950
Sumpter, Nettie see Campbell
Sumpter, Sarah A. Aug 15, 1834 - June 24, 1889 wife of Volney E. Sumpter, M.D.
Sumpter, Volney E., M.D.  Aug 27, 1823 - Sept 22, 1958 husb of Sarah A. Sumpter
Sumrow, Leila Elizabeth see Jarrett
Surlock, Effie May see Lambert
Sutton, James B. Sep 20, 1845 - Mar 11, 1902
Sutton, Martha see Russell
Sutton, Mary B. see McFarlin
Sutton, Mary E. June 5, 1848 - May 15, 1900
Swain, Annie see McCullough
Swain, Blufford B. Aug 22, 1839 - Mar 10, 1926 Co E 45 Tenn. Inf - C.S.A.
Swain, Janie see Allen
Swan, Bobby Ray July 1957, aged 2 years
Swan, L. dates illegible
Swann, Infant Apr 24, 1934  child of Mr. & Mrs. Andrew Swann
Swann, Vernon Hoyt Apr 5, 1937 - Aug 21, 1953
Swanson, Charlie 1864 - 1948
Swanson, Christine Thorson Oct 14, 1860 - Dec 7, 1930
Swanson, Edith Esther Oct 19, 1892
Swanson, Elga Mae Apr 24, 1891 - Nov 18, 1950
Swanson, George Albert Oct 24, 1897 - July 5, 1961
Swayne, Martha Williams July 22, 1882 - June 10, 1953
Swayne, Thomas DeWitt Oct 2, 1882 - Dec 17, 1952
Sweeney, Mildred Sanders Mar 13, 1892 - Apr 18, 1955
Swift, Frances Estes Oct 19, 1924 - Nov 11, 1947
Talbert, Cora E. Feb 28, 1889 - Oct 1973  with Ellie H. Talbert
Talbert, Ellie H. 1880 - 1956  with Cora E. Talbert
Talbert, Maggie O. Apr 29, 1899 - July 15, 1957
Talley, Ada Juliette see Murfree
Talley, Annie see Bock
Talley, Emma Jane see Jetton
Talley, Frank Henderson Dec 13, 1848 - Jan 25, 1870
Talley, J. R. 1815 - 1876
Talley, Jane Ready Apr 30, 1815 - Apr 15, 1876 wife of Major Peter Coleman Talley
Talley, Leslie W. 1850 - 1881
Talley, P. C. 1810 - 1884
Talley, Peter Coleman, Major Nov 17, 1810 - Dec 16, 1884 husb of Jane Ready Talley
Talley, William Leslie Aug 30, 1881 - Nov 10, 1920 son of Leslie W. Talley & Sarah V. Northcutt
Tamburo, Andrew May 5, 1895 - Jan 29, 1956 Michigan Pvt HQ Co 328 Field Arty   WW I
Tamburo, Kathy Lynn b/d Mar 14, 1954
Tanner, Gracie see Buchanan
Tanner, Lizzie Saddler (no dates)
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Tanner, Ophelia V. see Rader
Tarpley, Angeline Frances Jan 27, 1849 - Dec 16, 1914
Tarpley, Anora see Lowe
Tarpley, Ben 1852 - 1931
Tarpley, Bettie 1861 - 1952
Tarpley, L. H. 1891 - 1917
Tarpley, M. J. May 10, 1849 - Oct 9, 1912
Tarpley, Mary see Gannaway
Tarpley, Mattie see Milligan
Tarpley, Prarie Nunn Apr 17, 1857 - Mar 2, 1934
Tarpley, Robbie Alla Apr 13, 1884 - Apr 11, 1910
Tarpley, T. M. May 1, 1851 - Nov 16, 1918
Tartar, Lessie see Thompson
Tarter, Eva Jan 22, 1911 - July 13, 1930
Tarver, A. B. 1865 - 1900 husb of Glover Overall Tarver
Tarver, deLuth Williams 1893 - 1963 wife of Otis Merritt Tarver
Tarver, Glover Overall 1868 - 1933
Tarver, Otis Merritt 1894 - 1964 husb of de Luth Williams Tarver
Tate, Neva J. Apr 8, 1900 - May 8, 1952 wife of Henry Marvin Tutt
Tatum, Edward H. 1867 - 1942 with Elizabeth Potter Tatum
Tatum, Elizabeth Potter 1876 - 1933 with Edward H. Tatum
Tatum, Emma see Hayes
Taylor, A. P. Jan 27, 1877 - May 18, 1920
Taylor, Albert 1886 - 1951
Taylor, B. B. Jan 27, 1877 - Aug 25, 1937 husb of Margaret Hartman Taylor
Taylor, B. B., Jr. Oct 25, 1916 - Mar 22, 1920 son of B. B. & Margaret Taylor
Taylor, Elayne see Wallace
Taylor, Emma Coleman Mar 16, 1868 - Feb 10, 1937 wife of G. W. Taylor
Taylor, Eugene Aug 10, 1883 - Nov 11, 1888 son of Rev. E. A. & M. H. Taylor
Taylor, Eugene A., Rev., D.D.      Oct 16, 1853 - Nov 9, 1898 with Margaret Jordan Taylor, Howell Hopson Taylor 

          & George F. Taylor
Taylor, Florence E. Mar 8, 1918 -        with Hugh J. Taylor
Taylor, Frances Mildred Mar 16, 1923 - Jan 10, 1924
Taylor, G. W. June 27, 1860 - Nov 4, 1925 husb of Emma Coleman Taylor
Taylor, George F.                         Aug 10, 1895 - June 6, 1916 with Rev. Eugene A. Taylor, 

       Margaret Jordan Taylor & Howell Hopson Taylor
Taylor, George Thomas 1869 - 1944 with Zora Davis Taylor
Taylor, Hattie 1880 - 1943 with W. M. Taylor
Taylor, Howell Hopson                 Mar 31 - Apr 30, 1893 with Rev. Eugene A. Taylor, Margaret Jordan & George F. Taylor
Taylor, Hugh J. Dec 3, 1914 - Mar 19, 1952 with Florence E. Taylor
Taylor, Ivan buried May 8, 1965
Taylor, J. D. 1896 - 1933
Taylor, J. J. 1875 - 1959
Taylor, J. J., Mrs. (no dates)
Taylor, James June 16, 1881 - Sep 15, 1948
Taylor, James Frease Dec 13, 1902 - Mar 2, 1961 Fla. SC 2 USNR   WW II
Taylor, James Michael June 8 - July 19, 1945 son of Mr. and Mrs. Ray Taylor
Taylor, Jim, Jr.  Dec 18, 1960
Taylor, Laura see Ransom
Taylor, Lester B. Aug 15, 1892 - May 30, 1953
Taylor, Lizzie see Zumbro
Taylor, Lula Ann (mother) 1888 - 1950
Taylor, Margaret Emma 1886 - 1957
Taylor, Margaret Hartman Aug 24, 1883 - Mar 18, 1920 wife of B. B. Taylor
Taylor, Margaret Jordan              May 26, 1861 - Nov 20, 1938  with Rev. Eugene A. Taylor,

        Howell Hopson Taylor & George F. Taylor
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Taylor, Maude C. McKnight Mar 9, 1904 - June 10, 1959
Taylor, Ora Lewis 1898 - 1954
Taylor, Rubye see Sanders
Taylor, Rush, Sr. 1892 - 1964
Taylor, Sarah see Brooks
Taylor, W. E. 1889 - 1951 
Taylor, W. M. 1883 - 1958 with Hattie Taylor
Taylor, Willie Edgar Jan 18, 1895 - May 30, 1952 Tenn. Pvt 157 Depot Brigade   WW I
Taylor, Zora Davis 1874 - 1940  with George Thomas Taylor
Teasley, Isaac  [1846?] - Mar 1951, aged (85?) Yrs
Teat, Betty see Boykin
Tedder, Lizzie 1858 - 1944  with Thomas Tedder
Tedder, Thomas 1862 - 1949 with Lizzie Tedder
Temple, Ella Wilkinson 1857 - 1940
Temple, James Preston Apr 3, 1894 - Jan 14, 1941
Temple, Lazinka died July 17, 1890, aged 2 mo & 21 da dau of W. D. & Ella Temple
Temple, Lizzie Howse Aug 13, 1856 - Nov 18, 1883
Temple, Mary E. see Upchurch
Temple, William Davis 1858 - 1956
Templeton, Jennie see Bugg
Templeton, Lela M. Wiggs July 5, 1886 - Sep 14, 1913 wife of P. F. Templeton
Terry, Tennie see Staley
Terry, William T. died Sep 20, 1950
Tessneer, Louve Nua Scruggs (no dates) with Odis Flay Tessneer
Tessneer, Odis Flay May 7, 1909 - June 15, 1949  with Louve Nua Scriggs Tessneer
Thacker, Mary Carney Feb 5, 1872 - Nov 27, 1946
Tharp, Dora see Bowen
Thomas, Alice 1860 - 1938  with Cecil Thomas & Walter Thomas
Thomas, Allie see Edwards
Thomas, Cecil 1882 - 1938  with Alice Thomas & Walter Thomas
Thomas, Charles Oscar 1833 - 1905  husb of Eliza Reed Williams Thomas
Thomas, D. W. 1860 - 1946
Thomas, Eliza Reed Williams Mar 21, 1844 - Oct 31, 1936  wife of Charles O. Thomas (in Ridley Plot)
Thomas, Elizabeth see Adcock
Thomas, Fannie 1897 - 1934
Thomas, Harry Anderson Feb 29, 1924  Tenn. Pvt 388 Inf 96 Div
Thomas, Iva Jan 23, 1887 - Nov 17, 1913  dau of Walter & Alice Thomas
Thomas, J. A. 1856 - 1938
Thomas, Judith D. (Daughter) Jan 19, 1945 - Sep 23, 1956
Thomas, Kate see Hale
Thomas, Mai see Doster
Thomas, Nannie see Barrett
Thomas, Preston H. Feb 7, 1901 - Dec 10, 1963
Thomas, Robert Howard July 7, 1915 - Dec 17, 1944  Tenn. Tec 5 612 TD Bn   WW II
Thomas, S. Lula W.  Dec 18, 1875 - Mar 3, 1949
Thomas, Stephen Kent Sep 14, 1956 - Jan 16, 1959
Thomas, Walter 1858 -             with Cecil Thomas & Alice Thomas
Thomason, Arzie Ann May 20, 1890 - Apr 26, 1953 wife of J. L. Thomason
Thomason, Della May Suggs Mar 5, 1881 - June 25, 1922 wife of J. L. Thomason
Thomason, Infant Oct 25, 1925  dau of J. L. & Ova Thomason
Thomason, J. L. Apr 28, 1880 -        
Thomason, Ova Davis Leonard May 13, 1887 - Nov 2, 1925  wife of J. L. Thomason
Thompson, Ada May July 12, 1911 - Mar 7, 1934
Thompson, Addie Hill died Jan 12, 1916 wife of John R. Thompson
Thompson, Annie see Cox
Thompson, Caroline see Hill
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Thompson, Daisy see Brown
Thompson, Elizabeth see Becker
Thompson, Ellen see Compton
Thompson, Ethel, Mrs.  1890 - 1964
Thompson, Florence B. May 3, 1887 - Dec 6, 1915  wife of G. W. Thompson
Thompson, George W. 1887 - 1948
Thompson, Harriett Jones see Hale
Thompson, James A. 1865 - 1935  with Tennie V. Thompson
Thompson, Joe Miller see Gumm
Thompson, John R. b. May 21, 1832,  husb of Addie Hill Thompson
Thompson, John S. July 18, 1844 - 1922  with Mary J. Thompson
Thompson, Joseph E. Oct 18, 1853 - July 15, 1933  with Nannie S. Thompson
Thompson, Larua M. Aug 26, 1841 - Nov 27, 1876  wife of Aquila Thompson
Thompson, Lessie Tartar Sep 26, 1913 - Jan 20, 1940
Thompson, Marguerite Sep 20, 1870 - Aug 6, 1949  with William T. Thompson
Thompson, Mary J. Trousdale 1861 - 1938  wife of Robert L. Thompson
Thompson, Mary J. 1844 - 1925  with John S. Thompson
Thompson, Myrtle Apple 1887 - 1955
Thompson, Nannie S. July 31, 1885 (?) - Oct 20, 1934  with Joseph E. Thompson
Thompson, Robert L. 1864 - 1921  husb of Mary J. Trousdale Thompson
Thompson, Sadie see Jamison
Thompson, Sarah see Kerr
Thompson, Susan E. June 22, 1891 - Apr 9, 1959
Thompson, Susanna see Bragg
Thompson, Tennie V. 1867 - 1942  with James A. Thompson
Thompson, W. C. 1884 - 1949
Thompson, William T. May 20, 1866 - May 23, 1944  with Marguerite Thompson
Thornton, Katherine 1899 - 1933  wife of Earl G. Thornton
Thorson, Christine see Swanson
Throneberry, Hoyte, Jr. Jan 13, 1930 - May 23, 1937
Throneberry, James Hoyte Jan 10, 1909 - June 29, 1931 husb of Youdie Harrell Throneberry
Throneberry, Youdie Harrell Apr 18, 1910 -                wife of James Hoyte Throneberry
Thurston, John G. Feb 18, 1877 - Aug 3, 1948  with Serena C. Thurston
Thurston, Serena C. July 27, 1877 - Aug 27, 1958  with John G. Thurston
Tidwell, Mary Bane Jan 6, 1898 - Apr 13, 1934  wife of Bill Tidwell
Tilford, Estelle 1903 - 1931
Tilford, Lou see Drake
Tilford, Mollie A. 1865 - 1947  sister of Verna C. Abernathy
Tilford, Nora Dillon May 5, 1867 - Mar 7, 1957
Tilford, W. E. June 17, 1866 - Jan 25, 1937
Timbs, C. Z., Mrs. Feb 1, 1883 - May 27,1944
Timbs, Pauline Graham Oct 20, 1917 - Jan 28, 1949
Tinnell, Herbert H. 1891 - 1949
Tinnon, Martha Alexander Aug 10, 1890 - Dec 29, 1942
Tipton, Gladys A. Jan 2, 1905 - Mar 15, 1960  with William R. Tipton
Tipton, William R. Oct 22, 1904 - Aug 10, 1988  with Gladys R. Tipton
Tittle, Bethel A. 1928 - 1929  son of Osker & May Tittle
Todd, Aaron [Wilson] Aug 20, 1840 - Apr 23, 1920, husband of Elizabeth Prater Todd - CSA veteran
Todd, Aaron W. Sep 30, 1902 - June 2, 1923
Todd, Addie see Cox
Todd, Allie see Nisbett
Todd, Alma 1885 - 1960  with Mazy Todd
Todd, Andrew J. Nov 29, 1860 - Dec 14, 1934  with Mattie E. Todd
Todd, Andrew L. July 27, 1872 - Mar 24, 1945
Todd, Bertha David 1885 - 1950
Todd, Britton Beverly Dec 5, 1877 - Feb 14, 1961
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Todd, Elizabeth [Prater] Oct 20, 1849 - Jan 1, 1931, wife of Aaron Todd
Todd, Floy E. Aug 5, 1913 - May 2, 1994 with W. Paul Todd
Todd, Henry O. Dec 24, 1876 - May 29, 1947  with Mary Carter Todd
Todd, James Houston 1851 - 1931  with Sarah Elizabeth Jernigan Todd
Todd, Kate Gilmore 1876 - 1951
Todd, Lydia see Spray
Todd, Margaret V. Nov 3, 1854 - Sep 2, 1920  with W. P. Todd
Todd, Martha Creason June 10, 1851 - Oct 21, 1928  with Thomas J. Todd
Todd, Mary Carter Mar 16, 1885 - Apr 21, 1945  with Henry O. Todd
Todd, Mary L. see Carter
Todd, Mattie see Youree
Todd, Mattie E. Nov 2, 1862 - Apr 8, 1944 with Andrew J. Todd
Todd, Mazy 1882 - 1935 with Alma Todd
Todd, Mineola W. Feb 6, 1873 - Sep 12, 1964
Todd, Nancy Emily July 14, 1932
Todd, Newton, Jr. Mar 3, 1878 - 1965 buried Apr 10, 1965  with Ollie S. Todd
Todd, Ollie S. 1886 -          with Newton Todd, Jr.
Todd, Palmer Dexter, Sr. [Dec 25,] 1884 - [Nov] 1964
Todd, Palmer Dexter, Jr. Feb 19, 1904 - Jan 14, 1960
Todd, Rosa Cottar June 28, 1883 - Mar 4, 1955  with Will Todd
Todd, Sarah E. see Prater
Todd, Sarah Elizabeth Jernigan 1854 - 1950  with James Houston Todd
Todd, Thomas J. Oct 26, 1857 - Feb 21, 1935  with Martha Creason Todd
Todd, W. Calloway 1876 - 1955
Todd, W. P. Nov 21, 1854 - Feb 9, 1932  with Margaret V. Todd
Todd, W. Paul 1910 - 1960  with Floy E. Todd
Todd, Will Oct 15, 1881 -           with Rosa Cottar Todd
Todd, Willie Brown Aug 5, 1876 - Feb 16, 1954
Tolbert, Dave E. Dec 1, 1884 - Feb 18, 1913
Tolbert, Grace S. Travis Aug 24, 1891 - Mar 21, 1915  dau of T. N. & M. E. Travis
Tolbert, Julia see Reed
Tolbert, Mamie B. (mother) Oct 19, 1897 -             with William S. Tolbert, Sr., Martha Joe Tolbert McClung, &

             William S. Tolbert, Jr.
Tolbert, Martha Joe see McClung
Tolbert, Mary J. (mother) 1881 - 1955
Tolbert, Shelly see Jacobs
Tolbert, William S., Sr. (father) Mar 4, 1889 - Sep 13, 1953 PFC I Corps Arty Park   WW I - with Mamie B. Tolbert,

             Martha Joe Tolbert McClung, & William S. Tolbert, Jr.
Tolbert, William S., Jr. (son) June 15, 1937 - June 21, 1937with William S. Tolbert, Sr., Mamie B. Tolbert 

             & Martha Joe Tolbert McClung
Tomberlain, Ernest, Jr. (no dates) infant son of Ernest & Mamie Tomberlain
Tomberlain, G. W. 1847 - 1933
Tomberlain, George J. Apr 27, 1885 - Jan 1968  with Myrtle Dillon Tomberlain
Tomberlain, James L. Apr 30, 1879 - Apr 5, 1943
Tomberlain, Myrtle Dillon Sep 13, 1888 - June 11, 1952 with George J. Tomberlain
Tombs, Mildred Jean Jan 15 - Mar 11, 1941
Tomlinson, Virginia Durham see Chumbley
Tompkins, A. Speer Dec 11, 1885 - Feb 27, 1943
Tompkins, Albert Gallatin Dec 31, 1842 - July 29, 1912  husb of Sarah Elizabeth January Tompkins [Newspaper:

  Son of James M. & Kittie G. Rucker Tompkins, both natives of Virginia, m. Feb 7,
   1867, Miss Lizzie January] [CSA widow’s pension app. - Sallie Tompkins]

Tompkins, Ben C. May 1, 1831 - June 4, 1907  with Lou Jones Tompkins
Tompkins, Charles B. 1874 - 1950
Tompkins, James E. Apr 7, 1837 - Oct 13, 1911 [CSA pension application - 45th Infantry]
Tompkins, James M. born in Fluvanna, VA Oct 13, 1807 - died in Murfreesboro, TN June 3, 1870
Tompkins, Jimmie Nov 29, 1870 - Feb 19, 1871  son of A. G. & Lizzie Tompkins
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Tompkins, Jennie Clark Dec 29, 1845 - Nov 17, 1912  wife of Robert T. Tompkins
Tompkins, Kitty G.                 b. Orange Co., VA Feb 20, 1810 - d. Murfreesboro, TN Nov 17, 1872 wife of Jas M. Tompkins
Tompkins, Lou Jones May 9, 1883 - Sep 30, 1917
Tompkins, Lula K. see Pitts
Tompkins, Mary see Hooper
Tompkins, Minnie see Walkup
Tompkins, Mollie, Miss (no dates)
Tompkins, Robert T. Jan 3, 1835 - Aug 29, 1889
Tompkins, Robert Thrift June 18, 1879 - Aug 30, 1913
Tompkins, Sarah Feb 18, 1870 - Jan 30, 1953
Tompkins, Sarah Elizabeth January June 26, 1846 - Sep 9, 1892 wife of Albert Gallatin Tompkins
Tompkins, Sarah M. see Singleton
Tompkins, Viola E. Nov 13, 1839 - Dec 21, 1915 wife of J. E. Tompkins
Tompkins, Virginia Hicks 1894 - 1929  wife of W. B. Tompkins 
Toombs, Albert R. 1892 - 1942  with Effie V. Toombs
Toombs, Beatrice  [1911] - Oct 20, 1960, aged 49 yrs
Toombs, Effie V. 1892 -           with Albert R. Toombs
Toombs, Mary E. May 14, 1922 - July 16, 1923 dau of W. H. & Willie Toombs
Topmiller, Kathleen Wood July 27, 1890 - Dec 17, 1915 wife of A. C. Topmiller
Towery, William D. Apr 9-10, 1956
Townsend, D. C. Aug 3, 1831 - Feb 1, 1906  with R. M. Howland, Ellen T. Howland, Ellen L. Townsend
Townsend, Ellen L. Jan 8, 1844 - May 17, 1877 with R. M. Howland, Ellen T. Howland, D. C. Townsend
Travis, Annie Brents 1880 - 1954
Travis, Belle see Jordan
Travis, Benjamin Brents Jan 15, 1878 - Oct 9, 1944
Travis, Bertha Hall 1902 - 1950
Travis, Burr J. Apr 20, 1911 - July 5, 1953
Travis, Charlie E. 1878 - 1913
Travis, David Apr 8, 1816 - June 16, 1882
Travis, Dossie Cleo Dec 20, 1907 - June 21, 1944
Travis, Elijah R. June 21, 1915 - Feb 14, 1961 Tenn. PVT CO A 1281 ENGRS C BN    WW II
Travis, Eliza see Earthman
Travis, Elizabeth see McCarty
Travis, Ethel May Apr 16, 1906 - May 31, 1907
Travis, Flora Sep 16, 1879 - Aug 17, 1947
Travis, Frank Brents Sep 21, 1909 - Dec 22, 1938 with Margarette Evans Travis
Travis, Fruzanna I. July 2, 1839 - Feb 21, 1912
Travis, Grace S. see Tolbert
Travis, Henry Grady 1928 - 1947
Travis, James E. 1880 - 1938  with Sarah E. Travis
Travis, Jennie Lou 1904 - 1962  with Sam W. Travis, Sr.
Travis, John J. Feb 19, 1876 - June 18, 1920
Travis, Maggie 1879 - 1954
Travis, Margaret A. Dec 21, 1861 - Feb 19, 1924 wife of W. D. Travis
Travis, Margaret V. Mar 9, 1841 - Apr 30, 1913
Travis, Margarette Evans (no dates)  with Frank Brents Travis
Travis, Mary Ann Aug 18, 1817 - Nov 8, 1879
Travis, Mary E. Dec 19, 1855 - May 4, 1924 wife of Thomas Newton Travis
Travis, Mary Lemma Sep 10, 1912 - Jan 10, 1914
Travis, Mary Warren 1840 - 1900
Travis, Nancy Warren 1843 - 1910
Travis, Norris Swan Dec 24, 1887 - Feb 10, 1890  son of W. D. & Maggie Travis
Travis, Rollie W. 1902 - 1923
Travis, Sam W., Sr. Apr 7, 1907 - July 1982  with Jennie Lou Travis
Travis, Sam Wiles Nov 3, 1918 - Dec 2, 1954 Tenn. Sgt 427 Base HQ & AB SQ AAF WW II
Travis, Sarah E. Mar 13, 1883 - Feb 15, 1969  with James E. Travis
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Travis, Susan A. Apr 1, 1890 - Mar 4, 1950
Travis, Thomas Newton May 4, 1855 - July 2, 1911 husb of Mary E. Travis
Travis, W. D. Oct 10, 1851 - Mar 20, 1909 husb of Margaret A. Travis
Travis, W. D., Jr. Sep 5, 1882 - Jan 19, 1926
Travis, William Andrews 1835 - 1894
Travis, William Lee, Jr. June 13, 1904 - July 7, 1905
Travis, William Lee 1869 - 1943
Traywick, Sarah see Sadler
Tressider, Infant July 26, 1897 child of Joe & Stella Tressider
Tressider, James W. Jan 28, 1874 - July 17, 1944 Tenn. Sgt Coast Art y Corps
Tressider, Stella Bagwell May 17, 1872 - Mar 26, 1904 wife of Joe F. Tressider
Trevathan, Elizabeth S. 1887 - 19     with William H. Trevathan
Trevathan, William H. 1883 - 1957  with Elizabeth S. Trevathan
Triber, Lena see Brinkley
Trott, James Eran Apr 4, 1924 - June 24, 1950  Tenn. EM 3 USNR   WW II
Trott, Mattie Haynes 1884 - 1949
Trousdale, Mary J. see Thompson
Tuck, Jesse W. (no dates)
Tuck, Oliver F. (no dates)
Tucker, Abb A. Sep 27, 1884 - Oct 26, 1937  with Bettie Smith Tucker
Tucker, Alice White Jan 27, 1885 - Apr 27, 1956  with J. Walter Tucker
Tucker, Bettie Smith May 4, 1891 -       13, 1957  with Abb A. Tucker
Tucker, Burney Lee, Sr. 1893 - 1957  with Robbye Lee Poplin Tucker
Tucker, George Frank 1866 - 1948  with Sara Guffie Tucker
Tucker, J. Walter Jan 21, 1882 -             with Alice White Tucker
Tucker, Ora Henle June 29, 1889 - Dec 8, 1928 wife of J. A. Tucker
Tucker, Queen see Davis
Tucker, Robbye Lee Poplin 1895 - 19      with Burney Lee Tucker, Sr.
Tucker, Sam H. 1894 - 1946
Tucker, Sara Guffie 1867 - 1952 with George Frank Tucker
Tucker, Susie Ann Apr 28, 1904 - July 16, 1914  dau of Mattie Tucker
Tucker, William Albert  May 8, 1889 - Aug 25, 1965
Tuley, Sally M see Cawthon
Tune, Ollie Mai 1908 - 1960  with William L. Tune
Tune, William L. Aug 26, 1924 - July 14, 2001  with Ollie Mai Tune
Turner, E. L., Sr. Aug 18, 1842 - Sep 5, 1899 [CSA pension application - 1st Infantry]
Turner, Edgar L. Dec 18, 1871 - Apr 26, 1952 with Lockie W.Turner
Turner, Ed 1876 - 19      with Willie Mai Turner
Turner, Emma B. Aug 28, 1851 - Nov 30, 1899
Turner, Fanny Maney 1847 - 1931
Turner, Frank A. 1845 - 1927
Turner, John S. Jun 26, 1856 - Dec 5, 1929
Turner, Josephine see Howse
Turner, Kate L. (Mother) 1853 - 1919
Turner, Lockie W. June 23, 1875 - Oct 11, 1917
Turner, Maggie see Watkins
Turner, Mary see King
Turner, Sarah A. May 17, 1820 - July 5, 1884 wife of Thomas J. B. Turner
Turner, Thomas J. B. Feb 3, 1818 - Jan 4, 1878 husb of Sarah A. Turner
Turner, William May 31, 1874 - July 16, 1895
Turner, Willie Mae see Baugh
Turner, Willie Mai 1884 - 1954  with Ed Turner
Tutt, Henry D. Dec 25, 1925 Pvt 6 Texas Cav   C.S.A.
Tutt, Henry M. June 16, 1889 - Sep 1, 1959
Tutt, Mary Wood July 30 1926 wife of Henry D. Tutt
Tutt, Nancy Killebrew May 12, 1887 - May 12, 1951 wife of Henry M. Tutt
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Twing, Parker Nov 1, 1946
Underwood, Agnes, Emogene Feb 21, 1931 - Jan 8, 1937
Underwood, Carl F. Oct 22, 1867 - Nov 22, 1964
Underwood, Docia [Docie] C. Feb 15, 1871 - Mar 28, 1965 buried Mar 30, 1965
Underwood, Fannie Williams 1878 - 19       with William Matthew Underwood
Underwood, J. N. Oct 5, 1875 - Mar 23, 1944
Underwood, Jesse Lee Sep 4, 1903 - Feb 27, 1956
Underwood, John W., Mr. Feb 9, 1877 - Sep 19, 1964
Underwood, Lillard Houston Mar 12, 1900 -             husb of Pauline Rucker Underwood
Underwood, Mary Jane see Holden
Underwood, Mydie Dec 23, 1892 -     with R. F. Underwood
Underwood, Ora Barber 1900 - 1930
Underwood, Pauline Rucker May 10, 1902 - Aug 24, 1951 wife of Lillard Houston Underwood
Underwood, R. F. Apr 6, 1887 - Jan 20, 1922 with Mydie Underwood
Underwood, Susan E. Hubbard 1883 - 1927 wife of E. E. Underwood
Underwood, William Matthew 1869 - 1951 with Fannie Williams Underwood
Upchurch, Agatha see Reynolds
Upchurch, Dorothy F. Nov 30, 1923 - May 17, 1946
Upchurch, Jodie M. (Mother) 1883 - 1965  buried Mar 4, 1965 with John A. Upchurch
Upchurch, John A. (father) 1874 - 1950 with Jodie M. Upchurch
Upchurch, Mary E. Temple Jan 26, 1858 - Oct 24, 1932 - see Robert L. Upchurch
Upchurch, Mary Frances (sister) (no dates)  with Price E. Upchurch
Upchurch, Price E. (brother) (no dates)  with Mary Frances Upchurch
Upchurch, Robert L. Apr 16, 1838 - June 2, 1924  aged 86 years 1 mo & 16 days [CSA pension appl. 

   45th Infantry; widow’s pension app. - Mary E. Upchurch]
Upchurch, Samuel A. July 26, 1873 - Sep 12, 1936 aged 63 yrs 1 mo & 15 days
Upchurch, W. R. Feb 19, 1875 - Jan 25, 1951
Uselton, Clayton C. 1885 - 1959
Vaden, Willie see Elrod
Van Cleave, Arthur 1872 - 1938  with Rachel Van Cleave
Van Cleave, Rachel 1868 - 1940  with Arthur Van Cleave
Vance, Claude D. June 1, 1892 - Dec 17, 1961  m. Aug 2, 1916,  Flora Hoover Vance
Vance, Flora Hoover Sep 7, 1892 - June 1975   m. Aug 2, 1916 Claude D. Vance
Vance, Katie B. Lloyd Victory 1905 - 1960
Vandaveen, Mary West 1895 - 1924
Vanderford, Ada Jacobs (mother) 1864 - 1953  with Eugene S. Vanderford
Vanderford, Charles Rutledge Dec 12, 1861 - July 8, 1951
Vanderford, Eugene S. (father) 1860 - 1940  with Ada Jacobs Vanderford
Vanderford, Frederick B. June 25, 1898 - Mar 27, 1958 Tenn. Cpl Btry B 115 Arty   WW I
Vanderford, Mary Ellen 1873 - 1946  with Silas Massey Vanderford
Vanderford, Silas Massey 1869 - 1964  with Mary Ellen Vanderford
Vanderford, Willie Ward Apr 9, 1866 - Aug 28, 1957
Vandergriff, Louise P., Mrs. buried Mar 19, 1965
Vandevanter, Chauncey Brooks Oct 31, 1923 - May 16, 1951 Captain U.S. AF
Vandrgriff, Ernest  [1900] - Mar 17, 1965, aged 65 yrs
Vanhooser, Elizabeth D. Sep 25-27, 1920 dau of S. H. & Lola Vanhooser
Vanhooser, Lola H. Feb 13, 1891 - May 1979  with Sam H. Vanhooser
Vanhooser, Sam H. Jan 18, 1884 - Mar 1971  with Lola H. Vanhooser
Vassar, Rush 1894 - 1957
Vassie, Mary see Sullivan
Vaughan, Allie 1872 - 1922
Vaughan, Annie May June 9, 1886 - Feb 9, 1936  with Ed A. Vaughan
Vaughan, Cora Sep 17, 1881 - Jan 1, 1963  with H. W. Shaw & R. V. Vaughan
Vaughan, E. B. Apr 16, 1857 - June 22, 1950
Vaughan, Ed A. Jan 24, 1866 -             with Annie May Vaughan
Vaughan, Effie Jan 3, 1877 - Mar 4, 1963
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Vaughan, Emma J. Jan 4, 1864 - May 16, 1953
Vaughan, Florence see Smith
Vaughan, Gertrude see Frizzell
Vaughan, Henry (Father) Mar 20, 1867 - July 7, 1927
Vaughan, Jas. T. 1844 - 1923
Vaughan, Josephine see Overall
Vaughan, Martha D. Sep 29, 1853 - Jan 11, 1920
Vaughan, Mary A. Mar 28, 1843 - Oct 29, 1929
Vaughan, R. V. Oct 2, 1880 -              with H. W. Shaw & Cora Vaughan
Vaughn, Daisy M. McCanless 1879 - 1933  wife of W. E. Vaughn
Vaughn, Elizabeth see Holmes
Vaughn, Ella Maxwell 1869 - 1958  with William W. Vaughn
Vaughn, Florence C. Apr 10, 1880 - Mar 9, 1960  with William R. Vaughn
Vaughn, Fred P. July 31, 1921 - July 17, 1940
Vaughn, Jennie see Primm
Vaughn, Laura C. see Hartman
Vaughn, Mary Ellen          Feb 24, 1893 - May 10, 1953  Founder/Publisher of Murfreesboro Union, a Negro

             newspaper - Founder of Vaughn s Training School
Vaughn, Myrtle Scott Dec 3, 1885 - Nov 17, 1947
Vaughn, Robert Aug 15, 1849 - Sep 28, 1932
Vaughn, Sam E. Oct 13, 1898 - Aug 8, 1953
Vaughn, Tabitha Jane Nov 3, 1844 - Nov 24, 1932
Vaughn, W. E. 1875 -              husb of Daisy M. McCanless Vaughn
Vaughn, William R. July 8, 1879 - Nov 20, 1949  with Florence C. Vaughn
Vaughn, William W. 1868 - 1929  with Ella Maxwell Vaughn
Vaughn, Winfred 1902 - 1938
Vaught, Bertha Allen see Pearcy
Vaught, Cuma see Bell
Vaught, Ervin D. 1885 - 1936
Vaught, Margaret Dillon May 23, 1854 - Nov 15, 1916  wife of W. W. Vaught
Vaught, Mollie E. June 10, 1860 - May 21, 1879  wife of W. W. Vaught
Vaught, Neal G. Dec 31 1891 - Dec 25, 1896  son of Margaret & W. W. Vaught
Vaught, Sallie see Jennings
Vaught, William Wesley June 6, 1850 - Jan 23, 1929
Vaughter, Daisy July 21, 1911 - Jan 9, 1935
Vaughter, Fruzie W. Nov 8, 1891 - Jan 1981  with Thomas H. Vaughter
Vaughter, Marcus A. Sep 4, 1882 - June 28, 1930
Vaughter, Mary Hall June 30, 1886 - Oct 11, 1958
Vaughter, Sallie E. see Knight
Vaughter, Thomas H. 1879 - 1954  with Fruzie W. Vaughter
Vaughter, Woodrow Oct 25, 1915 - Jan 30, 1927
Venable, Calera Nesbitt 1880 - 1959
Venable, William Edward 1883 - 1964
Vickers, J. F. b. in Huntingdon, TN July 15, 1868 - d. in New York City Aug 31, 1902
Vickers, Lizzie Wood died Mar 22, 1951  with Rufus William Vickers
Vickers, Mollie see Bryant
Vickers, Rufus William b. in Huntingdon, TN Mar 16, 1866 - Apr 15, 1941 with Lizzie Wood Vickers
Victory, Aubrey A. July 13, 1900 - Apr 6, 1948
Victory, C. W. Feb 9, 1873 - Oct 17, 1944  with Jimmie Harvey Victory
Victory, Charles W. May 24, 1913 - Jan 28, 1938 with Estell W. Victory
Victory, Estell W. Apr 28, 1912 -               with Charles W. Victory
Victory, Jessie J. Mar 9, 1894 - July 11, 1959 with Lillie Mae Victory
Victory, Jim P. 1863 - 1931  with Nannie C. Victory
Victory, Jimmie Harvey May 14, 1884  - Sep 1976  with C. W. Victory
Victory, Katie B. Lloyd see Vance
Victory, Lillie Mae July 22, 1895 - June 13, 1964  with Jessie J. Victory
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Victory, Mattie see Lovvorn
Victory, Nannie C. 1872 - 1938  with Jim P. Victory
Victory, Willie D. 1886 - 1941
Voss, Hannahr [1840] - died Sep 11, 1911, aged 71 yrs
Wachs, Herbert C. Apr 14, 1888 - Oct 29, 1948  with Mae S. Wachs
Wachs, Mae S. May 16, 1898 - Feb 6, 1962  with Herbert C. Wachs
Waddell, Helen R. Jan 23, 1875 - July 31, 1962  with William J. Waddell
Waddell, William J. Dec 4, 1874 - Jan 4, 1950  with Helen R. Waddell
Wade, Catherine see Foster
Wade, Edward C. 1865 - 1958  with Lizzie Polk Wade
Wade, Elizabeth see Alsup
Wade, Elizabeth see Martin
Wade, Elizabeth see Randolph
Wade, Elizabeth W. Aug 26, 1869 - Apr 24, 1919  wife of Rev. C. R. Wade
Wade, Eth B. Sep 25, 1843 - June 24, 1897 husb of Medora Cochran Wade
Wade, Fannie B. 1849 - 1908
Wade, Fanny Ransom Aug 31, 1846 - Jan 18, 1918
Wade, Inez see Childress
Wade, James Williams Mar 12, 1914 - Mar 6, 1933  son of C. R. & Elizabeth Wade
Wade, John T. 1875 - 1955
Wade, John W. May 16, 1845 - Mar 10, 1923- CSA pension appl. - 18th Infantry
Wade, Kate Aug 23, 1885 - Sep 13, 1906 dau of J. W. & Fannie Wade
Wade, Leroy B. 1850 - 1929
Wade, Lizzie Polk 1864 - 1921  with Edward C. Wade
Wade, M.B. 1847 - 1934
Wade, Martha see Gum
Wade, Mary Belle 1904 - 1929
Wade, Mattie Lou 1873 - 1959
Wade, Medora Cochran Aug 20, 1845 - Nov 30, 1901  wife of Eth B. Wade
Wade, Nannie see McCullough
Wade, Nannie 1880 - 1959
Wade, Nannie L. Dec 27, 1852 - Dec 27, 1920
Wade, Sam Black 1882 - 1953
Wade, Violet, Mrs. 1852 - 1892
Wade, Violette Lytle see Moore
Wade?, Cynthia  Oct 3, 1954
Wadley, Caswell H., Major [Sep 30, 1828] - Killed in Battle of Stone s River Jan 4, 1863, aged 34 yr, 3 mo, 5 da
Waite, Anderson B. 1904 - 1942
Waite, Dora Burns 1875 - 1963
Waite, Robert 1874 - 1932
Walden, J. R. 1873 - 1923
Walden, S. A., Mrs. 1851 - 1935 [CSA widow’s pension appl. - Arselina Walden]
Walden, Sam [Samuel] A. Jan 22, 1847 - June 15, 1929 Co. E 20th Tenn. Inf   C.S.A.
Walker, Billy Joe May 19, 1935 - Dec 3, 1961
Walker, Charles Hoil 1915 - 1958  with Lucille M. Walker
Walker, Charles Obey 1875 - 1942  with Nora Lee Walker
Walker, Clera M. (mother) July 19, 1898 - Feb 28, 1926
Walker, J. C. Apr 28, 1848 - Apr 9, 1926  see Mary Frances Christopher
Walker, Johnnie M. Sep 9, 1906 - Apr 21, 1956
Walker, Lucille M. 1917 -              with Charles Hoil Walker
Walker, Mary W. June 16, 1875 - Jan 9, 1963  with Mitchell B. Walker
Walker, Mitchell B. July 22, 1872 - Dec 2, 1957  with Mary W. Walker
Walker, Nora Lee 1877 - 1964  with Charles Obey Walker
Walker, Virgil O. June 21, 1878 - Apr 5, 1915
Walkup, Fancye Lyon, Mrs. Sep 3, 1900 - Mar 9, 1965   buried Mar 11, 1965
Walkup, G. W. Jan 17, 1862 - Oct 16, 1927
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Walkup, Minnie Tompkins May 4, 1866 - Dec 4, 1916  wife of G. W. Walkup
Wall, Cynthia Overall Jan 31 - May 10, 1958
Wall, Helen Jordan Mar 16, 1875 - Nov 13, 1926  wife of J. C. Wall
Wall, Infant b/d Feb 15, 1905  Infant of J. V. & Byrna Wall
Wall, Sterling  Jack Oct 23, 1909 - Oct 27, 1950
Wallace, Alice Estelle Jan 9, 1890 - Feb 14, 1911 dau of J. M. & M. J. Wallace
Wallace, Effie Jane Dec 19, 1928 - Dec 19, 1928
Wallace, Elayne Taylor buried May 25, 1965
Wallace, Hartwell Feb 16, 1910 - Oct 20, 1945
Wallace, J. Ervin Apr 22, 1892 - Apr 7, 1960
Wallace, James A. Mar 20, 1890 - June 7, 1962 Tenn. Pvt Co D 162 Depot Brigade   WW I
Wallace, James Marion Jan 3, 1861 - Jan 6, 1940 husb of Mary Jane McAdams Wallace
Wallace, Jesse see Alexander
Wallace, Lillian Dale see Webb
Wallace, Mary F. see Perry
Wallace, Mary Jane McAdams June 11, 1858 - Mar 10, 1929 wife of J. M. Wallace
Wallace, Paul J. Nov 9, 1895 - July 26, 1929
Wallace, Sarah Florence Lance July 4, 1869 - Aug 24, 1949
Waller, Adelia see Jaggers
Waller, Jesse C. (father) 1878 - 1946
Waller, Nora Lee (mother) 1879 - 1936
Walling, Martha A. Macon see Youree
Walls, Elmer (Buddy) 1928 - 1945
Walls, Hencil C., Mr.  Apr 23, 1904 - Apr 21, 1965
Walls, Kitty see Simmons
Walter, Adam Frank Mar 16, 1869 - July 1870
Walter, Adline Ashford Dec 25, 1824 - Mar 22, 1876
Walter, Emily Parrish 1847 - 1935  wife of George Walter
Walter, George Apr 20, 1837 - Jan 25, 1924
Walter, Kate Mar 6, 1848 - Mar 29, 1860
Walter, Willie Feb 1, 1871 - Nov 19, 1873
Ward, Amelie June 2, 1896 - Oct 2, 1908  dau of C. A. & A. E. Ward
Ward, Ann Elizabeth see Dakin
Ward, Benjamin (no dates)
Ward, C. A. June 15, 1852 - Aug 4, 1902
Ward, Ella see Maynor [obituary says Manor]
Ward, Fannie see Sherrill
Ward, James W. 1886 - 1955  with Willie P. Ward
Ward, Kate Black Feb 23, 1857 - Dec 26, 1946  wife of W. E. Ward
Ward, Lizzie A. Aug 6, 1869 - Oct 3, 1945
Ward, Martha Ann see Barbour
Ward, Mary see Dill
Ward, Mary J. Dec 20, 1824 - Nov 21, 1912
Ward, Mary Neal Nov 25, 1894 - Feb 10, 1916 dau of C. A. & A. E. Ward
Ward, Nannie see Green
Ward, Paul Davis Dec 23, 1961
Ward, Sara Lou see Dement
Ward, Susan Sep 22, 1842 - Aug 19, 1919  wife of J. B. Ward
Ward, W. E. Apr 16, 1851 - Aug 15, 1909
Ward, Willie see Vanderford
Ward, Willie Pearl [June 17,] 1897 - 1965   buried Feb 9, 1965  with James W. Ward
Warden, J. Henry Nov 24, 1897 - Sep 18, 1957
Warden, Sarah Elizabeth Nov 11 - Dec 2, 1926  dau of J. H. & Mary Clark Warden
Ware, Pamelia see Butler
Warkman, Billy 1927 - 1929  son of P. B. & Pauline Warkman
Warner, Annie Gray see Hord
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Warpool, Maggie M. see Ross
Warr, Susie L. Kerr Aug 3, 1915 - Oct 24, 1939
Warren, Mary see Travis
Warren, Nancy see Travis
Warren, Nannie see Lawrence
Warrick, Infant Dec 23, 1960
Warrick, Jeffrey William Sep 3 - Nov 3, 1964
Waterson, Marie (Mother) [1846] - died Aug 17, 1909, aged 63 yrs
Watkins, Adaline W., Mrs. b. in Brunswick Co., VA Mar 6, 1815 - d. in Rutherford Co., TN July 19, 1896
Watkins, Maggie Turner, Mrs. Apr 14, 1850 - July 11, 1903 wife of S. Spencer Watkins
Watson, Addie see Denham
Watson, Bennie Jan 1, 1920 - May 30, 1921 son of J. P. & Lizzie Watson
Watson, Bessie see Clark
Watson, Betty Jean (no dates)
Watson, Claude Apr 23, 1903 - May , 1943
Watson, Clevie see Brashear
Watson, Effie Mai see Parsley
Watson, Elizabeth Campbell Feb 26, 1856 - Mar 14, 1904
Watson, F. E. Sep 4, 1853 - Oct 23, 1922 wife of O. M. Watson
Watson, Felix G. 1848 - 1942
Watson, J. P. Mar 29, 1869 - Apr 20, 1947
Watson, J. R. 1870 - 1955
Watson, Lizzie Sullivan Feb 28, 1887 - Sep 10, 1960
Watson, Lytle Windrow see Bowman
Watson, Mary Lacella Reich Apr 4, 1870 - Dec 14, 1937
Watson, Nancy T. Nov 4, 1866 - Nov 12, 1948
Watson, Pearl H. 1905 - 19      with Robert F. Watson
Watson, Robert F. 1899 - 1957  with Pearl H. Watson
Watson, Sandra Darlene Nov 27, 1948 - Nov 20, 1951
Watson, Tennie Pitts 1856 - 1926
Watson, Vernor P. 1878 - 1958
Watson, William T. May 10, 1866 - Feb 23, 1923
Watts, Annie see David
Watts, Lizzie C. 1869 - 1953  with Samuel H. Watts
Watts, Martha see January
Watts, Samuel H. 1865 - 1925  with Lizzie C. Watts
Weakley, H.[John P. Hickman], Sr. Nov 5, 1833 - Apr 28, 1920
Weakley, Hick, Jr. Jan 8, 1869 - Feb 21, 1894
Weakley, Janie Ridley June 23, 1882 - July 27, 1914  wife of Sam T. Weakley
Weakley, Lizzie Hicks 1872 - 1904
Weakley, Lucy A. Oct 25, 1836 - Sep 20, 1884
Weakley, Mamie E. Oct 29, 1859 - Apr 27, 1881
Weakley, Sam T. Aug 23, 1870 - July 2, 1909
Weakley, Susie see Lytle
Weatherly, Lockie W. 1847 - 1883  with Joseph P. Smith & Mary B. Doughtery
Weaver, Frank Oct 1837 - Apr 13, 1878   one of Stonewall Jackson s men 
Weaver, R. M., Sr. Apr 23, 1806 - Mar 31, 1893
Weaver, Sue see Sanders
Weaver, Wesley 1845 - 1926
Webb, Charles Walter Aug 5, 1861 - Nov 21, 1912 with Dollie Jarrett Webb
Webb, Dollie Jarrett Jan 24, 1866 - July 22, 1943 with Charles Walter Webb
Webb, Frances B. Nov 26, 1885 - May 17, 1971
Webb, I. S., Jr. Apr 7, 1860 - Jan 29, 1914
Webb, Isaac Shelby Jan 22, 1824 - Apr 14, 1903
Webb, James Robert 1877 - 1939  with Kate Johnson Webb
Webb, James Sutton buried June 26, 1965



-508-

Evergreen Cemetery cont’d

Webb, Joe W. Sep 13, 1881 - Nov 7, 1944
Webb, John L. died Oct 25, 1952
Webb, Joseph S., Mrs. Mar 15, 1891 - Jun 24, 1965
Webb, Kate Johnson 1875 - 1962  with James Robert Webb
Webb, Lillian Dale Wallace June 12, 1886 - June 26, 1933 wife of J. W. Webb
Webb, Lillie see Kerr
Webb, Lockie see Kerr
Webb, Mamie see Porter
Webb, Margaret T. Kelton June 19, 1855 - Mar 20, 1939   m. Jan 21, 1874,  T. W. Webb
Webb, Mary Ann Apr 25, 1830 - Feb 24, 1910
Webb, T. L. Jan 23, 1848 - Jan 30, 1932
Webster, Charlotte Floyd May 5, 1904 - Nov 25, 1959
Webster, Joseph D. 1890 - 1943
Webster, Josephine W.  Feb 5, 1965      buried Feb 8, 1965
Weems, Mamie see Henderson
Wehrle, Lawrence H. 1869 - 1932 with Mary C. Wehrle
Wehrle, Mary C. 1873 - 1947 with Lawrence H. Wehrle
Weise, Leah G. 1890 - 1959
Weitzell, Emma C. June 27, 1854 - May 13, 1950
Weitzell, John W. Nov 16, 1853 - Oct 9, 1930
Welch, Harry E., Sr. 1882 - 1948
Welch, Nora Ivie [May 3, 1883] - buried Jan 3, 1965
Welchne, Irene Aug 23, 1889 - June 3, 1954
Wells, Ethel see Spence
Wells, Florence see Davis
Wells, Hencil C. buried Apr 23, 1965
Wells, J. [Joseph] A. 1844 - 1934 - CSA pension appl.
Wells, Kate see Carney
Wells, Margaret 1878 - 1906
Wells, Maria E. 1845 - 1886
Wells, Willie H. 1874 - 1897
Wendel, Curren (?) Jan 26, 1935
Wendel, David June 20, 1842 - Oct 11, 1844 son of David D. & Sarah J. Wendel
Wendel, David Aug 1862
Wendel, David (monument Jan 14, 1785 - Oct 8, 1840
Wendel, David Deaderick (monument)   Feb 4, 1811 - Apr 29, 1873 husb of Sarah Jane Keeble Wendel
Wendel, Emma Claiborne James Mar 4, 1833 - July 27, 1886 wife of Dr. Robert Searcy Wendel
Wendel, Hattie Foard July 8, 1863 - July 27, 1922
Wendel, James Aug 1864
Wendel, James E., Dr. (father) Nov 29, 1812 - Dec 21, 1893 husb of Jane Caroline Ewing Wendel
Wendel, James Edwy Apr 16, 1886 - Apr 27, 1919
Wendel, Jane Caroline Ewing (mother)     [Jan 31, 1837] - d. Feb 14, 1871, aged 34 yr, 1 mo, 15 da 

                wife of Dr. James E. Wendel - dau of Hon. Edwin H. Ewing
Wendel, Jane Ewing (daughter) Oct 8, 1870 - Sep 18, 1882 with Jane Caroline Ewing Wendel & Dr. James E. Wendel
Wendel, John Watson [1841] - Mar 12, 1868, aged 21 years son of D. D. & S. J. Wendel
Wendel, Margaret see Hay
Wendel, Mary Emma July 1, 1940
Wendel, Nellie Hord (monument) [1849] - died Apr 11, 1877, aged 28 years, wife of William Wendel
Wendel, Robert Mar 1, 1935
Wendel, Robert Searcy, Dr. July 14, 1821 - June 24, 1892 husb of Emma Claiborne James Wendel
Wendel, Sally Hudson see Neilson
Wendel, Sarah Hale Neilson monument)   May 22, 1788 - Aug 17, 1838 wife of David Wendel
Wendel, Sarah Jane Keeble (monument)   Nov 7, 1814 - Mar 16, 1873 wife of David D. Wendel
Wendel, Susan Amanda Jan 5, 1851 - Sep 22, 1852 dau of David D. & Sarah J. Wendel
Wendel, Virginia Feb 16, 1948
Wendel, Walter K.           [1839] - died in battle of Richmond, KY Aug 30, 1862, aged 23 years - son of D. D. & S. J. Wendel
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Wendel, William (monument) Sep 5, 1844 - May 13, 1910
Wendell, Keziah Nov 25, 1822 - Mar 17, 1852
West, Belle 1874 - 1944 with Robert West
West, Carter Dow, Dr. 1893 - 1922
West, Elizabeth see Brugger
West, Esther P. Jan 3, 1962
West, Infant B. & D. 1955 
West, Mary see Vandaveen
West, Nina 1865 - 1940
West, Robert 1869 - 1929 with Belle West
Wharton, Arthur Dickson 1871 - 1925
Wharton, Felix Miller Sep 8, 1902 - Feb 8, 1905 son of A. D. & Kate W. Wharton
Wharton, Frank White 1896 - 1949
Wharton, Harvey K. buried Jan 1, 1965
Wharton, Kate White July 20, 1927 with Leona E. Wharton
Wharton, Kate White 1870 - 1939
Wharton, Kathrene see Jones
Wharton, Leona E. Oct 13, 1922 with Kate White Wharton
Wharton, Tennie see Hallyburton
Wheeler, John Charles Sep 6, 1865 - Apr 10, 1918
Wheeler, Verna Ellis Apr 3, 1914 - Oct 4, 1943 wife of John Charles Wheeler, Jr.
Whitaker, Carter R. Dec 3, 1926 - Dec 4, 1926
Whitaker, Della V. Nov 22, 1900 - Nov 25, 1952 with William C. Whitaker
Whitaker, Virginia see Henderson
Whitaker, William C. Dec 29, 1894 - Oct 23, 1956  with Della V. Whitaker
White, Alice see Tucker
White, B. N., M.D. Aug 16, 1841 - May 4, 1901 with Susan Ransom White
White, Bart N., M.D. Feb 3, 1879 - Dec 20, 1933
White, Bertie see Ayers
White, Bettie J. 1864 - 1948  with John Vallie White
White, Cora see Jones
White, Eudie Brown Sep 25, 1853 - Sep 28, 1944
White, Eula Mar 2, 1867 - Dec 15, 1944
White, Florence 1904 - 1930  with Tom White
White, Florence H. Feb 14, 1890 - Jan 30, 1958
White, Frances A. Sep 29, 1873 - Nov 2, 1960
White, Frank Aug 5, 1843 - Apr 17, 1918 [CSA widow’s pension appl. - Lillian White Pitts]
White, Frankie 1872 - 1949
White, Frank (no dates)
White, James C. 1873 - 1950  with Susie S. White
White, Joanna E. Miller Sep 25, 1845 - Feb 7, 1905  wife of Frank White
White, John E. 1904 - 1958  with Tina W. White
White, John Vallie 1850 - 1931  with Bettie J. White
White, Kate see Wharton
White, Mary see Partee
White, Minnie see Willard
White, Olga C. 1905 -               [still alive in January 2005]  with Thomas Henry White
White, Robert Lawrence 1906 - 1951
White, Ruth see Ridley
White, Susan Ransom July 4, 1843 - Feb 16, 1906 wife of Dr. B. N. White
White, Susie S. 18     - 19          with James C. White
White, Thomas Henry Nov 29, 1898 - June 1973 with Olga C. White
White, Tina W. 1912 -            with John E. White
White, Tom 1882 - 1942 with Florence White
White, Walter M. Oct 29, 1868 - Mar 11, 1948 with Frances A. White
Whiteaker, Eliza Oct 3, 1870 - Jan 21, 1946
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Whiteaker, Joe Mar 21, 1870 - Oct 13, 1928
Whitefield, Lillian see Butler
Whitehead, Elijah L. 1871 - 1961
Whitehead, Geneva V. 1870 - 1937
Whitehead, Jewel H. 1895- 1960
Whitehurst, Charles Edward Dec 15, 1878 - Aug 13, 1948
Whitehurst, Ella  [1893] - Sep 22, 1960, aged 67 yrs
Whitfield, Helen see Moore
Whitson, Carrie Hancock Aug 9, 1860 - Aug 6, 1943
Whitus, Mattie see Comer
Whitus, Nannie Lee 1883 - 1955 with Thomas R. Whitus
Whitus, Thomas R. 1874 - 1963 with Nannie Lee Whitus
Whitworth, Bettie Ransom 1849 - 1931
Whitworth, E. L. 1845 - 1915 husb of Bettie Ransom Whitworth
Whitworth, Nora see Reagor
Widmaier, Estella see Robertson
Wiggs, Eunice Irene Nov 15, 1904 - Mar 25, 1915
Wiggs, Henry Patten Oct 16, 1861 - Apr 18, 1921
Wiggs, Lela M. see Templeton
Wilburn, Ann see Francis
Wilburn, Lizzie 1880 -              with Grace Chadwick & Rhoda Wilburn
Wilburn, Maurice Y. June 12, 1884 - Sep 25, 1956
Wilburn, Rhoda 1853 - 1923  with Grace Chadwick & Lizzie Wilburn
Wilcox, Alice M. Dec 8, 1862 - Nov 22, 1941
Wilder, Josie see Graham
Wiles, Martha 1883 - 1950
Wilhoit, Anna M. Oct 24, 1848 - Dec 21, 1867
Wilhoite, Betty Johnson Apr 6, 1850 - Nov 23, 1899 wife of J. T. Wilhoite
Wilhoite, J. T. 1845 - 1919
Wilkerson, Grace see Sanders
Wilkinson, Amy (Mrs.) (no dates)
Wilkinson, Bertha see Draper
Wilkinson, Ella see Temple
Wilkinson, George Henry June 30, 1840 - Oct 23, 1919 - CSA veteran, 1st (Field’s) Infantry 

   [CSA widow’s pension appl. - Octavine Wilkinson]
Wilkinson, William A. 1837 - 1925
Willard, A. W., Jr. Aug 18, 1921 - July 14, 1923
Willard, Minnie White 1873 - 1948 with Sylvester Willard
Willard, S. 1873 - 1939
Willard, S. James 1907 - 1961 with Sarah W. Willard
Willard, Sarah W. 1912 -             with S. James Willard
Willard, Sylvester 1875 - 1939  with Minnie White willard
William, Anna S. see Carlton
William, Rufus G.  (no dates)
Williams, Andrew C. 1876 - 1943  with Willie W. Williams
Williams, Bettie J. 1889 - 1962  with Robert S. Williams
Williams, Betty Burton Sep 8, 1943 - Oct 13, 1943
Williams, Billy Apr 7, 1895 - Mar 29, 1909
Williams, Boyd Aug 1, 1868 - Jan 17, 1941
Williams, Buford M. Oct 13, 1891 - June 20, 1952  Tenn. Pvt 310 Infantry 78 Div   WW I
Williams, Carrie A. see Dement
Williams, Charles B. Dec 18, 1912 - Dec 19, 1960  Georgia Pvt 1231 SVC COMD Unit   WW II
Williams, Cornelia B. Oct 15, 1872 - Aug 11, 1936
Williams, Deccie T. 1876 - 1931
Williams, deLuth see Tarver
Williams, Dora Simmons Aug 10, 1872 - Dec 2, 1951
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Williams, E. May see Gilmore(?)
Williams, Edgar L. 1878 - 1951  with Inez Wilson Williams
Williams, Effie M. May 2, 1897 - May 7, 1959
Williams, Eliza Reed see Thomas
Williams, Elmar Oct 13, 1964
Williams, Fannie see Underwood
Williams, Florence Batey Apr 18, 1875 - Jan 10, 1961  with Frances Batey Huddleston
Williams, Florence Smith July 19, 1875 - Jan 8, 1943
Williams, H. W. 1874 - 1930
Williams, Harriett [1833] - died Apr 19, 1901, aged 68 yrs.
Williams, Helen 1832 - 1940
Williams, Henry H. 1845 - 1928
Williams, Ida Wright 1867 - 1942  with William H. Williams
Williams, Inez Wilson 1884 -         with Edgar L. Williams
Williams, Isom Lee 1918 - 1919
Williams, J. C.  Jim (no dates)
Williams, J. Norman Jan 10, 1873 - May 24, 1945
Williams, James C. 1854 - 1933
Williams, James Douglas Feb 21, 1939 - Aug 17, 1948
Williams, Jim W. Jan 17, 1909 - Dec 5, 1944
Williams, John 1872 - 1950
Williams, Lady Mary Smith Nov 26, 1885 - Jan 29, 1962  with Thomas Scott Williams
Williams, Laura S. Jan 27, 1873 - Apr 21, 1947
Williams, Lizzie A. died Aug 9, 1952
Williams, Lucinda Jan 30, 1964
Williams, Maggie L. Dec 24, 1877 - Feb 7, 1956
Williams, Margret Aug 22, 1892 - Dec 27, 1918
Williams, Martha see Swayne
Williams Mary Dudley 1877 - 1924
Williams, Mary Hicks 1860 - 1908
Williams, Mary L. 1857 - 1925
Williams, Mary Lou Haynes 1962    wife of Jim Williams
Williams, Mary Lou Oct 24, 1903 - Aug 30, 1958 with R. Mason Williams
Williams, Mary V. see Ransom
Williams, Mollie H. 1854
Williams, Nancy (Mother) Apr 5, 1899 - Feb 17, 1958
Williams, Nettier 1890 - 1960
Williams, R. Mason July 28, 1896 - Dec 9, 1960  with Mary Lou Williams
Williams, Reuben A. 1876 - 1957
Williams, Robert H., Jr. b/d Sep 14, 1914  son of R. H. & Hattie Williams
Williams, Robert S. [Oct 29,] 1881 - [Mar] 1964  with Bettie J. Williams
Williams, Sarah see Beasley
Williams, Sarah see Harris
Williams, Sarah (Mother) 1861 - 1955
Williams, Susan H. 1848 - 1917
Williams, Tennie Barnes                   1874 - 1941 wife of Charles Houston Williams - buried Williams Cemetery, Bedford Co.
Williams, Thomas Scott May 1, 1882 - Mar 1967  with Lady Mary Smith Williams
Williams, Virgie see Frazier
Williams, Virginia Ann Aug 11-12, 1958  dau of James W. & Barbara D. Williams
Williams, W. O. May 22, 1877 - July 23, 1935
Williams, Wiley (Father) Dec 10, 1843 - Nov 3, 1922
Williams, William H. 1866 - 1945  with Ida Wright Williams
Williams, William H. W., III Dec 15-16, 1953
Williams, Willie W. 1878 - 1948  with Andrew C. Williams
Williamson, Clarabel 1882 - 1939
Williamson, Elizabeth Perry 1891 - 1952
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Williamson, Infant (no dates)  of Mr. & Mrs. K. Williamson
Williamson, Lura R. 1885 - 1943
Willis, Albert S. Jan 8, 1916 - Feb 20, 1946  Tenn. Pvt 1st cl 62 AAF Ser Gp
Willis, Infant Mar 20, 1922 dau of Roy & Mattie Willis
Willis, John Alfred  [Jan 8, 1916] - Sep 16, 1965, aged 49 yrs
Wills, Fannie A. see Collier
Wills, Mary [1812] - died Sep 8, 1871  age 59 years
Wilson, Betty Basham Apr 18, 1867 - Aug 25, 1947
Wilson, Chase Andrew July 8, 1962 - Apr 5, 1964
Wilson, Dollsie May June 24 - July 3, 1937  dau of Hugh L. Wilson
Wilson, Elizabeth see Kerr
Wilson, Elizabeth E. 1954
Wilson, Ellis 1832 - 1934
Wilson, Henry Clay Nov 13, 1902- Aug 9, 1951
Wilson, Herbert M. 1900 - 1956
Wilson, Iona P. June 20, 1898 - Sep 15, 1956 with William L. Wilson
Wilson, Isa Baskin 1896 - 1954 with Lee Roy Wilson
Wilson, Isaac Boyd 1862 - 1935 with Sallie Roberts Wilson
Wilson, Isabel Richardson Mar 9, 1860 - Jan 11, 1944
Wilson, James Rice Apr 6, 1883 - Jan 27, 1950 with Lula Auberry Wilson
Wilson, Jettie see Hoover
Wilson, John W. 1879 - 1958 with Nora N. Wilson
Wilson, Joseph Camden 1869 - 1934
Wilson, Joseph T. B. died Sep 9, 1895
Wilson, Lee Roy 1895 -             with Isa Baskin Wilson
Wilson, Lula Auberry Dec 18, 1884 - June 24, 1956  with James Rice Wilson
Wilson, Mattie see Perkins
Wilson, Maud see Butler
Wilson, N. Granville (Father) Aug 19, 1858 - Dec 2, 1923
Wilson, Nora N. 1891 - 1965   buried Feb 14, 1965  with John W. Wilson
Wilson, Robert Currin 1946
Wilson, Sallie Roberts 1873 - 1940  with Isaac Boyd Wilson
Wilson, Sarah Camden 1838 - 1925
Wilson, Stephen Knox Jan 14 - Jan 16, 1950
Wilson, Steve D.  July 10, 1948
Wilson, William L. Apr 29, 1873 - Feb 5, 1956  with Iona P. Wilson
Wilson?,____ 1961
Windrow, Annie Kate May 18, 1902 - May 20, 1920 dau of R. J. & E. L. Windrow
Windrow, Clarence E. Feb 26, 1908 -                 husb of Daisy Windrow
Windrow, Daisy Nov 14, 1908 - Mar 5, 1952 wife of Clarence E. Windrow
Windrow, Delora C. Scales Dec 8, 1868 - Feb 19, 1918 wife of Prof. J. M. Windrow
Windrow, Edna E. Aug 19, 1908 - Apr 23, 1941
Windrow, Ella Lee McCanless Jan 27, 1871 - Mar 12, 1920 wife of R. J. Windrow
Windrow, Infant Dec 23, 1925  dau of J. G. & Mary Windrow
Windrow, J. M., Prof. Jan 2, 1859 - July 14, 1917 husb of Delora C. Scales Windrow
Windrow, James G. Jan 27, 1889 - Mar 18, 1957 Tenn. PFC 57 Casual Co   WW I
Windrow, Lillie Fain 1883 -             with William I. Windrow
Windrow, Paul P. July 29, 1904 - May 6, 1956
Windrow, R. J. May 31, 1867 - Jan 20, 1930  husb of Ella Lee McCanless Windrow
Windrow, Vera Belle (no dates) dau of Vera Mai Windrow - with J. E. & Suzie E. Fox
Windrow, Vera Mai (no dates) mother of Vera Belle Windrow - with J. E. & Suzie E. Fox
Windrow, William I 1878 - 1940  with Lillie Fain Windrow
Winfrey, Ada Barker June 11, 1892 - Nov 1973
Winfrey, James W. Dec 25, 1893 - May 17, 1950
Winn, John R. 1861 - 1932 with Martha F. Winn
Winn, Maggier [1854] - died 1886  aged 32 yrs
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Winn, Martha F. 1858 - 1929 with John R. Winn
Winn, Walter S. 1864 - 1943
Winston, Lucy see Leach
Winters, Lloyd Taylor June 21, 1918 - Jan 8, 1950 Tenn. CS 3 US Navy   WW II
Wise, Ed 1884 - 1934
Wise, James Alexander June 23, 1861 - Mar 8, 1953
Wise, Marion Sue Mar 15, 1941 - Aug 5, 1943
Wise, Mary Cordelia Mar 18, 1871 - Oct 28, 1937
Witherspoon, David C. 1871 - 1960
Witherspoon, Edna P. 1876 - 1960
Witherspoon, Edwin E., Lieut. 1889 - 1919  1 BAT CO B 22 ENG.
Witherspoon, James M. 1832 - 1900  husb of Nannie R. Witherspoon
Witherspoon, May see Clark
Witherspoon, Nancy Alice 1874 - 1924
Witherspoon, Nannie R. 1848 - 1931 wife of James M. Witherspoon
Wojchowski, Louis C. Jan 11, 1909 - Feb 17, 1950  Ill. Tech 4 449 Med Coll Co.   WW II
Womack, Carrie W. 1895 - 1959
Womack, George W. 1891 -             with Carrie W. Womack
Womack, Jennie 1889 - 1947  with T. Itus Womack
Womack, Loutie Burt Dec 15, 1884 - Feb 3, 1958
Womack, Mark Sanders Mar 20, 1889 - Jan 3, 1953
Womack, Pairlee see Bogle
Womack, Richard B. [Nov 9, 1882] - buried Mar 28, 1965
Womack, T. Itus 1879 - 1947  with Jennie Womack
Wood, Almah C. Aug 25, 1867 - May 4, 1917
Wood, Annie Beatrice July 12, 1881 - Oct 20, 1958
Wood, Clemmie P. Mar 22, 1871 - Sep 21, 1958
Wood, Ed Nov 12, 1869 - Aug 19, 1892 with John H. Wood & William T. Wood
Wood, Emma Patterson July 12, 1865 - Sep 8, 1936
Wood, Erskine July 7, 1895 - July 1983  with Zora Harris Wood
Wood, Eunice C. Nov 16, 1904 - Oct 25, 1961  with W. Ray Wood
Wood, Fannie see North
Wood, Frances see Giltner
Wood, Gladys P. (no dates)  with Robert W. Wood
Wood, Howard B. 1847 - 1912
Wood, Howard Lee Sep 27, 1913 - Dec 16, 1915
Wood, Hughes L. Sep 26, 1859 - Nov 20, 1862  son of T. H. & L. P. Wood
Wood, James W. Apr 14, 1896 - Oct 17, 1950  Tenn. Pvt 327 Infantry 82 Div   WW I
Wood, James White 1896 - 1950  with Pauline Wood; wounded, WW I
Wood, Joe Howell Oct 12, 1908 - Nov 27, 1942
Wood, John H.                        Feb 18, 1872 - Jan 1, 1908 son of W. T. & Mary C. Wood - with William T. Wood & Ed Wood
Wood, John S. Oct 4, 1838 - Aug 26, 1910
Wood, Kathleen see Topmiller
Wood, Lizzie see Vickers
Wood, Louise Nugent Feb 17, 1878 - Nov 24, 1963
Wood, Lucy Died May 25, 1913  wife of Thomas H. Wood
Wood, Marguerite see Molloy
Wood, Mary see Tutt
Wood, Mary M. 1866 - 1943  wife of H. B. Wood
Wood, Nancy Miller Oct 13, 1845 - Aug 21, 1928
Wood, Pauline July 8, 1896 - Nov 1979  with James White Wood
Wood, Robert W. (no dates)  with Gladys P. Wood
Wood, Thomas H. died Feb 7, 1897
Wood, W. Ray June 9, 1898 - June 1972  with Eunice C. Wood
Wood, Walter K. Mar 31, 1878 - Mar 29, 1933
Wood, William Miller Nov 27, 1872 - May 13, 1946
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Wood, William T. Nov 6, 1836 - Sep 20, 1887  with John H. Wood & Ed Wood
Wood, Willie Edgar Mar 11, 1870 - Sep 23, 1950
Wood, Zora Harris Apr 5, 1895 - Oct 4, 1961  with Erskine Wood
Woodall, Frances Logan July 22, 1842 - Mar 1, 1918  wife of W. C. Woodall
Woodall, Mattie C. 1868 - 1929
Woodall, W. [Wesley] C. 1838 - 1924 - CSA veteran, 44th Infantry
Woodard, Lucy see Oden
Woodfin, Beulah B. 1874 - 1920  wife of John T. Woodfin
Woodfin, John T. 1869 - 1949
Woodfin, Katherine H. Oct 19, 1902 - July 19, 1956
Woodfin, Rice Jacobs, Jr. Dec 4, 1937  infant son of R. J. & Alma Woodfin
Woodruff, Allie Jobe 1890 - 1964  with Ervin Byrn Woodruff
Woodruff, Annie Bernard 1924-1925   aged 6 mo.
Woodruff, Dessie G. 1893 -             with William N. Woodruff
Woodruff, Diane & Donna Apr 12, 1948   infants
Woodruff, Ellen Blackman July 23, 1858 - June 7, 1936  wife of William W. Woodruff
Woodruff, Ervin Byrn 1888 - 1951  with Allie Jobe Woodruff
Woodruff, Eunice see Helton
Woodruff, Horace Asbury Aug 23, 1897 - July 29, 1898
Woodruff, Ida B. Mar 4, 1874 - May 15, 1933  with T. L. Woodruff
Woodruff, Lucy D. Jan 15, 1889 - Apr 21, 1960
Woodruff, Myrtle see Helton
Woodruff, T. L. May 12, 1885 - Dec 18, 1959  with Ida B. Woodruff
Woodruff, William Floyd Jan 22, 1890 - Apr 17, 1952  
Woodruff, William N. 1883 - 1959  with Dessie G. Woodruff
Woodruff, William W. Nov 23, 1854 - July 16, 1941  husb of Ellen Blackman Woodruff
Woods, Adelia M. 1875 - 1959
Woods, Alma see Judd
Woods, Anna K. Jan 17, 1907 - Sep 28, 1911  dau of W. H. Woods
Woods, B. M. July 21, 1874 - Nov 24, 1938
Woods, Bessie see Dunston
Woods, Christine Hancock 1884 - 1963  wife of Cullen C. Woods
Woods, Cullen C. 1878 - Feb 10, 1940  Pvt 2 Texas Inf
Woods, John B. Aug 31, 1916 - Feb 7, 1943
Woods, Lula B. 1867 - 1957  with William H. Woods
Woods, Major John Sep 11, 1807 - May 23, 1896
Woods, Mamie M. see Bell
Woods, Mary Frances Jarratt    b. in Rutherford Co., TN Aug (6?), 1815 - Aug 19, 1884  wife of Maj. John Woods;

                 dau Thomas & Susannah Jarratt
Woods, Nannie Boring    b. in Rutherford Co., TN Apr 28, 1828 - May 11, 1890 wife of Major John Woods, 

                 dau of Amon & Nancy Boring
Woods, Sarah K. 1854 - 1929  wife of Steven H. Woods, M.D.
Woods, Steven H., M.D. 1824 - 1906  husb of Sarah K. Woods
Woods, Wilford N. 1889 -1960
Woods, William J. June 4, 1895 - July 8, 1926
Woods, Willie M. Sep 29, 1894 - Sep 29, 1938
Woods, William H. 1859 - 1941 with Lula B. Woods
Woods, Zora see Given
Woodside, Emma see Arbuthnot
Woodside, James Robert, Jr. Apr 1963  infant
Woodson, David H. 1891 - 1957
Woodson, Fannie A. 1875 - 1950 with John S. Woodson
Woodson, Fruzzie A. 1862 - 1941
Woodson, John A. 1889 - 1954
Woodson, John S. 1859 - 1933  with Fannie A. Woodson
Woodson, L. Fount 1871 - 1947 with Lizzie Sudberry Woodson
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Woodson, Lizzie Sudberry 1875 - 1953 with L. Fount Woodson
Woodson, Sanders P. 1914 - 1942
Woodson, William David Sep 22, 1923 - Nov 11, 1924 son of Mr. & Mrs. W. T. Woodson
Woodworth, George Carl Nov 2, 1873 - Mar 15, 1878 son of G. B. & A. F. Woodworth
Wooten, Jessie Aug 21, 1893 - Mar 19, 1944
Wooten, Leona Oct 16, 1898 - June 21, 1956
Wooten, Lillie A. 1870 - 1952  with Robert H. Wooten
Wooten, Linda Diana Apr 28, 1948 - Jan 1, 1951
Wooten, Robert H. 1869 - 1947 with Lillie A. Wooten
Word, Lucy (no dates)
Word, Meda see Sanders
Word, Roger Q. 1840 - 1915 - CSA veteran - 7th Infantry
Workman, Perry E.  Bill Dec 28, 1894 - Dec 25, 1950
Works, Rena see Nesbitt
Worley, James W. Dec 9, 1958 - Dec 15, 1963
Worsham, Lula see Jarman
Wrather, Bobby E. Jan 28, 1949  Infant son of Mr. and Mrs. Winford Wrater
Wrather, Emma L. see Hall
Wrather, Ida Estes Mar 1, 1875 - Jan 24, 1945
Wrather, Isabella Robinson Aug 6, 1850 - Mar 21, 1929 wife of T. P. Wrather
Wrather, John Edwin Mar 6, 1874 - Oct 16, 1948
Wrather, Maggie Comer Mar 24, 1873 - Nov 17, 1948
Wrather, Nannie P. 1880 - 1963  with Tommy J. Wrather
Wrather, Tommy J. 1881 - 1964  with Nannie P. Wrather
Wright, A. Z. Dec 13, 1878 - Oct 19, 1930
Wright, Ada Smith Oct 11, 1885 - Oct 31, 1962
Wright, Dorothy Ann 1928 - 1934
Wright, Ethyle Erin Nesbitt 1883 - 1912  wife of J. E. Wright
Wright, Ida see Williams
Wright, Ida, Mrs.  Apr 1, 1877 - Sep 5, 1964
Wright, Jodie D. [Dearman]        Nov 17, 1874 - Jan 20, 1914, m. July 24, 1895, Thompson J. Wright - from a scratch on hand
Wright, Margie L. Oct 19, 1921
Wright, Mattie Lou Sanders Aug 7, 1907 - Aug 21, 1947
Wright, Roy L. 1905 - 1939
Wright, Sarah W. May 17, 1896 - July 19, 1960
Wright, Thompson J. Mar 7, 1871 - Jan 9, 1926
Wualls, Rachel B. Nov 10, 1912 - Mar 22, 1954
Wylie, Earle Aug 6, 1873 - Aug 27, 1958  son of Alexander & Charlotte Dibble Wylie
Yancey, Nannie Smith Oct 28, 1879 - Dec 26, 1959
Yates, Delia C. June 14, 1890  - June 1979
Yates, Walter 1890 - 1949
Yeargan, Anita Geneva b. in Trigg Co., KY Oct 22, 1891 - May 3, 1923   wife of Sam H. Yeargan
Yeargan, Clinton Edward Aug 26, 1891 -      with Mary A. Carlton Yeargan
Yeargan, Hattie Arnold 1857 - 1939  wife of Robert A. Yeargan
Yeargan, Mary see Huff
Yeargan, Mary A. Carlton Mar 29, 1892 - Aug 1, 1957  with Clinton Edward Yeargan
Yearwood, Ada J. (Mother) May 8, 1886 - [Jan 1963] 
Yearwood, B. F. (Father) Feb 1883 - June 1946
Yearwood, Cuma Lee Sep 1907 - May 1934  dau of B. F. & Ada J. Yearwood
Yearwood, L. N. (father) 1875 - 1952  with Mattie Edwards Yearwood
Yearwood, Mary R. Aug 7, 1850 - Apr 6, 1922
Yearwood, Mattie Edwards (mother) 1877 - 1947 with L. N. Yearwood
Yearwood, Minnie M. age 73, [1893] - Nov 17, 1966 [buried Evergreen from obituary]
Yetman, Jennie June 24, - July 8, 1889
York, Nancy L. Nov 25, 1948 - May 28, 1952
Yost, Audrey see Dunaway
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Young, Carl Oct 8, 1907 - June 14, 1956
Young, Caroline Sue Jan 5, 1940 infant dau of Carl & Evelyn Young
Young, Ernest Mar 27, 1874 - Nov 7, 1954 with Mary S. Young
Young, Ettie see Summar
Young, Evelyn Reynolds Oct 3, 1916 - May 8, 1945 wife of Carl Young
Young, Frank [Sep 14, 1883 per SSI] - Aug 1963   aged 75 years
Young, James R. May 20, 1890 - Apr 1979  with Kathleen P. Young
Young, Kathleen P. 1904 - 1962  with James R. Young
Young, Madge see Green
Young, Mary S. Sep 7, 1871 - Mar 12, 1940  with Ernest Young
Young, Maude Martin June 14, 1880 - Dec 12, 1957
Young, Mollie see Henderson
Young, R. [Robert] H. Mar 5, 1843 - Apr 15, 1915  husb of Sarah F. Young
Young, Rebecca Catherine Mar 28, 1948 - July 4, 1949
Young, Ruel T. June 17, 1878 - Sep 11, 1944
Young, Sarah see Harris?
Young, Sarah F. July 15, 1838 - Sep 2, 1893  wife of R. H. Young
Youree, A. J. Apr 10, 1856 - Feb 23, 1930  son of F. H. & Elizabeth Youree
Youree, Alford T. Feb 3, 1893 - May 19, 1894  son of A. J. & Ann E. Youree
Youree, Ann McFarlin Jan 24, 1862 - July 9, 1940  wife of A. J. Youree
Youree, Clarence R. (Father) Sep 5, 1885 - Dec 16, 1962
Youree, Emmet F. Feb 4, 1942  Tenn. Pvt Ist Cl 380 Baker Co. QMC
Youree, Fannie Patillo (Mother) Jan 26, 1888 - Mar 19, 1941  wife of Clarence R. Youree
Youree, J. Alma Apr 18, 1890 - Oct 22, 1930  son of A. J. & Ann E. Youree
Youree, Lowe Rena Feb 17, 1874 - July 10, 1949
Youree, Martha A. Macon Walling Nov 7, 1868 - Mar 4, 1960
Youree, Mary Elizabeth May 19, 1882 - Oct 25, 1896  dau of A. J. & Ann E. Youree
Youree, Mattie see Smith
Youree, Mattie Todd May 22, 1876 - Jan 22, 1954
Youree, Nora see Craig
Youree, Sallie see Donnell
Youree, W. E., Dr. Jan 29, 1850 - Feb 8, 1925
Youree, Willie Mae Dickens Apr 29, 1895 - Nov 7, 1947  wife of Almar Youree
Youree, Willie Smith 1867 - 1956
Zackery, Anna Lee Nov 10, 1889 - Feb 19, 1939
Zackery, Lewis John Sep 15, 1853 - Aug 25, 1950
Zackery, Lucile  May 16, 1963
Zackery, Oliver Lynch Aug 6, 1887 - Apr 14, 1943
Zumbro, Addie see Compton
Zumbro, Alex 1853 - 1921
Zumbro, Annie 1853 - 1940
Zumbro, Bettie 1873 - 1955  with Glenn Zumbro
Zumbro, Frank M. June 21, 1885 - Mar 19, 1963  with Lizzie Taylor Zumbro
Zumbro, Glenn 1877 - 1958  with Bettie Zumbro
Zumbro, Lizzie Taylor July 10, 1885 -             with Frank M. Zumbro
Zumbro, Ray Sep 7, 1909 - Sep 3, 1950
Zumbro, Rhoda see Floyd
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?
Alice M. -208-
Beulah Mae -351-
Elizabeth M. -118-
Ellis P. -351-
Hardie F. -208-
Lucinda -56-
Mikael -56-
Nancy -326-
Phebe -56-
Rebecca -231-
William -59-

Abbott
Major -259-
O. H. P. -294-

Abe
Oscar C. -330-

Abernathy
Allie -1-
Alvin J. -1-
C. O. -1-
Fannie Lucile -1-
J. A. -1-
Philip Ray -1-

Acklin
Christopher -56-
Eleck -56-
Louis -56-
Martha -56-

Acree
Effie -306-
Smith -253-
Terissa R. -353-

Adair
J. W. -48-

Adams
Abbie -1-
America B. -1-
Anna H. -17-
Cecil Spencer -17-
Dona -218-
Elizabeth -44-
Evalena -66-
Evelyn O. -280-
Fannie B. -44-, -65-
Fannie Becton -210-
Flossie Ellen -17-
George -65-
H. J. -17-
H. R. -210-
Homarie Harrett -210-
Ira Wilson -65-
Isabelle Marlin -127-

J. Rush -1-
James B. -94-
James B., Jr. -94-
Jesse H. -44-
Jessie G. -44-
Joeanna -20-
Julian Howard -17-
Julius J. -17-
Mabel Givens -17-
Marcus F. -17-
Mary Ann Adams -1-
Mary B. -44-
Minnie H. Williams -17-
Mozella -1-
Nola Smith, Mrs. -17-
Ola Hester -65-
Shelby D. -55-
Una -94-
Walter M. -65-
William J. -1-

Adamson
B. B. -185-
Cleo Parker -185-

Adcock
Andrew F. -48-
Annie Edith -348-
Binda Lynch -217-
Caleb D., Jr. -348-
Callie -333-
Catherine Wood -348-
Ed Elam -348-
G. Bearl -339-
Jeff -48-
John Henry -217-
Kittie -48-
Maggie D. -348-
Verla C. -339-

Adkerson
Alice -185-
Alice Short -185-
Allen Barber (female) -185-
Dick -203-
Frank -203-
J. Elbert -185-
J. G. -185-
James L. -185-
Jim -203-
John H. -1-
John M. -185-
Johnny C. -185-
Lassie H. -185-
Martha Logue -185-
Maud Rose -1-

Minnie Creech -185-
Pauline Hale -48-
Sallie -1-
Sam F. -185-
Sammie -185-
Samuel P. -185-
Zaidee Sanders -185-

Adkins
W. M. -72-

Agee
Arthur V. -296-
H. F. -349-
J. L. -349-
L. B. -349-
L. D., Rev. -349-
M. P. -349-
Ruth -349-
Sallie H. -349-
Tennie -349-
Tennie Lee -296-
Willie E. -349-

Akin
Bettie E. -1-
Dudley R. -1-
Elizabeth -268-
Hettie E. Buchanan -1-
Irene Tune -185-
Jackie -1-
John -1-
John Wesley -185-
Katherine "Katie" McCabe -

185-
Mabel -1-
Mamie L. -125-
Oley -1-
Wesley -185-
William E. -1-
William Giles -1-

Alcorn
Daisy -99-
Family -347-
Infant -324-
Joseph Ray -324-
Mizia -153-
Sarah -338-

Alderson
A. T. -115-
Albert -115-
Beuna -115-
Mitchell -115-

Aldrich
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Annie Ella -185-
Elmina -190-
Louise A. -185-
Susie -190-
Wade H. -190-

Alexander
Abner -2-
Ada H. -48-
Addie -2-
Albert A. -1-
Albert G. -2-
Altie Mears -272-
Annie -73-
Annie Eliza Suttle -1-
Annie Walker -330-
Avanell -272-
B. F. -2-
Bizzy -115-
Carl L. -266-
Catherine C. Suttle -1-
Charley E. -272-
Corinne -272-
D. W. -2-
Daniel -1-, -286-
Effie Ray -330-
Eliza -2-
Elizabeth, Mrs. -264-
Ellis S. -2-
Elmer Ivan -73-
Evie Bell Sanford -292-
F. C. -218-
F. M. M. -166-
Felix (female) -286-
Georgia Lee -272-
Gradie -104-
H. C. -2-
Harry Suttle -2-
Henry Clay -2-
J. -2-
J. D. -56-, -85-
J. E. -73-
J. E. K. -73-
J. T. [394] -32-
James M. -2-
Jane -2-
Jesse, Rev. -264-
Jessie -73-
John D. -73-
John H. -126-
K. L. -2-
Katherine -2-
Katie -2-
Leslie E. -330-
Lizzie -287-
Lou F. -111-
Lou F. Freeman -111-

Louease McDaniel -211-
Louise McDaniel -283-
Lova L. Willard -73-
M. T. Kimbro -166-
Madison H. -1-
Madison H. [Jr.?] -1-
Mae -272-
Magnolia -103-
Martha -263-
Martha Tate Kimbro -166-
Mary -218-
Mary J. -2-
Mary Jane -212-
Mary R. -73-
Mary Suttle -2-
Mattie Bell -13-
Maud Hibbett -126-
Molly Estelle -272-
N. G. -178-
Nancy -2-
Nancy D. -85-
Nancy E. -272-
Nancy J. -73-
Nancy Sauls -2-
Nellie -195-
Orville M. -330-
Pearl -330-
Priged Mike Mire -166-
Rebecca Wright -333-
Robert (Bob) -272-
Roxy -266-
Sallie -1-
Sallie E. -330-
Sallie J. -73-
Sallie W. [446] -32-
Sam -337-
Sannie A. Burrus -2-
Sarah -2-
Shirley A. -211-
Sue -13-
Susan D. -85-
Susie Anne -103-
Tennie R. -299-
Thomas A. -103-
Violet L. -56-
W. B. -73-
W. C. -212-
W. D. -2-
W. Ernest -48-
W. H. -13-, -211-
W. P. -299-
W. R. -292-
Walter E. -272-
William B. -73-
William H. -283-

Alford

Harriett -3-
J. R. -48-
Joanna S. -48-
Mary H. Mack -337-
Mattie -331-
Mohuldy -297-
Nancy W. -3-
Sallie Waller -3-
Sally -87-
Sarah T. -87-
T. J. -297-
W. -87-
William -3-

Alle
G. L. I. -17-

Allen
Addie -223-
America Ann -334-
B. E. -9-
Charles William -218-
Delia Young -218-
E. L. -276-
Elizabeth -17-, -242-
Essalina -89-, -309-
Eva -169-
F. H.  -218-
Frank E. -218-
G. L. I. -17-
Granville T. -323-
Harriet -206-
Infant -48-
Irby C. -41-
Isabelle Dillon -89-
Izabelle Dillon -309-
J. E. -218-
J. W. -72-
James G. -218-
James Hooper -218-
L. E. -17-
L. Frances -323-
Lee -17-
Lena May -48-
Lillie May -260-
Lizzie -334-

Allen (cont’d)
M. R. -218-
Marshall -209-
Martha A. -17-
Martha J. -218-
Mary J. -260-, -287-
Mary V. -236-
Mattie Malone -181-
Nannie -81-
Nannie H. -218-
Nat, Capt. -311-
Nora Harris -185-
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R. L. -181-
Vera B. -218-
W. N. -309-
William Albert -218-
William P. -185-
William T. -260-

Alley
Martha A. -17-

Allison
Annie Belle -248-
Bessie Lee -248-
Charity -167-
Elizabeth -199-, -275-
Grizella -312-, -334-
James Ogilvie -162-
John -312-
Minos G. -161-
Miss -254-
Sarah Lucinda -248-

Allman
Jennie B. -80-
Lee H. -80-
Maggie Fox -49-
Mary Etta -49-
Robert Benton -49-
Thomas B. -49-

Almond
Fred -266-

Alsop
John -129-
Mary -129-

Alston
Jane Hardeway Davis -308-
John -308-

Alsup
Alice M. -3-
Elijah B. -3-
Favor -108-
H. C. -309-
Hannah E. -3-
Harvey Pits -3-
Ida Jane Frances -3-
James W. -3-
John -3-
Lura -108-
Martha -309-
Mary Anna -3-
Roberta Jane Howard -3-
Susan F. -3-
Tera -131-
Thomas E. -3-
W. C. -3-

Alton
Elora -150-

Ames
Zue -126-

Anderson
A. J. -45-
C. G. -29-
Charles, Capt. -3-
Clemmie H. -66-
Colena -295-
Cora -175-
Cora S. -66-
Earnest E. -66-
Eliza E. Hamilton -45-
Elizabeth Burrus -56-
Eudora -213-
Harry W. -66-
Isaac -56-
J. C. -29-
James -120-
James M. -66-
James W. -66-
John -66-
Johnnie Pugh -99-
Kate H. -347-
L. D. -72-
Lucy -56-
Lucy Bay -66-
Mary McGregor -213-
Pat, Col. -213-
Pete -347-
Sam Lewis -66-
Samuel -56-, -58-
Sarah B. -56-
Sophia B. -58-
Starnes -99-
Susanna J. -319-
Wendell -66-
Winnie -66-

Andrew
? -56-
Norwood John -150-

Andrews
Alphonse -295-
Lucy -114-
Sallie B. Seward -295-

Andruman
R. E. -72-

Anthony
Ida -239-

Ardis
Calvin -72-

Arms
Robert Lee -354-

Armstrong
Barbara Gean -89-
Ina Morgan -230-
J. W. -150-
James -230-

John B. -259-
Julie -150-
L. V. -150-
Margaret M. -76-
Mariah -259-
Ollie -68-
Ruby -200-
Susannah -259-
W. D. -150-
Willie -86-

Arness
E.[Eliza] M. C. -87-

Arnett
A. J. -155-
Bettie -3-
Eliza -3-
Ellie -4-
Emma -68-
Henry -3-
John -3-
Martha Ann -3-
Mary -4-
Sallie -3-
Sam -3-
Sinthy -3-
Willie -3-

Arnette
Belle -89-
Callie -89-
Dora -66-
Elizabeth D. -89-
Grover C. -89-
Henry -3-
J. G. -330-
James L. -89-
Leslie May -330-
Martha J. -3-
Minnie Gregory -185-

Arnette (cont’d)
Nettie -89-
Oscar -89-
Sam -66-
T. Hoyte -89-
W. S. -4-
Walter P. -185-
William Hall -89-
William S. -3-
Willie Belle -89-

Arnold
Annie C. -158-
Annie F., Mrs. -276-
Annie Jewel -45-
Aubrey -89-
Azriah -214-
Ben -4-
Bettie A. -338-
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Britten V. -45-
C. C. -81-
Catherine -338-
Christine -66-
Claracy -65-
Clarissa -65-
Claytie E. -178-
Clera M. -45-
Cora A. -352-
Corinne Gibson -45-
Cornelia Annie -185-
Curtis -115-
Dennis -4-
Dennis D. -45-
Dossie E. -89-
E. -45-
Ed, Capt. -283-
Eleanor Elliott, Mrs. -107-
Elijah -64-
Eliza Hoover -45-
Elizabeth -17-
Elvira -64-
Emma -18-
Ernest B. -144-
Eskel -66-
Estle Jackson -45-
Evalena Adams -66-
F. W. -72-
Flora McKnight -17-
Francis Marion -17-
Hansul -4-
Hattie Donnell -45-
Haze C. -338-
Henry -283-
Horace Palmer -45-
J. A. -260-
J. G. -45-
J. R. -66-
James David -45-
James G. -338-
James T. -66-
Jane -64-
Jennie Espy -115-
Joe F. -66-
John -64-
John G. -45-, -217-
John Granville -45-
John H. -352-
John T. -338-
Joseph Edwin -283-
Julia B. -66-
Leila L. -45-
Lula -296-
Lycurgus C. -158-
Marion -17-
Martha -284-

Mary E. -178-
Mary Lee -4-
Mary Lynn -66-
Mary S. -338-
Mary Taylor -49-
Mary Weeks -66-
Mattie Sue -45-
Mattie W. -217-
Miley B. -66-
Minnie Johns -158-
Mollie -4-
N. E., Mrs. -65-
N. J. -65-
Nannie A. -338-
Narcissa E. -201-
Nathan A. -338-
O. Ray -66-
Octa M. -66-
Rey B. -144-
Roy J. -45-
Sallie -4-
Sallie J. -338-
Sarah -185-
Sidney J. -66-
T. G. -178-
T. M. (Mullins) -115-
Tennie W. -338-
Viola -4-
W. Carrie -66-
W. Matthew -45-
W. S. -64-
William -72-, -201-
William R. -64-, -185-
William T. -185-
Zelma -178-
Zettie R. -66-

Ashley
A. S. -4-
Lydia Mankin -183-
Mary A. -4-
W. F. -183-

Atkinson
Walter D. -66-

Atwood
Connie Beasley -49-
Cora May -49-
William Robert -49-

Auberry
James H. -344-
John Alex -234-
Rockie A. -344-

Austin
A. H. -4-
Amanda Vaughn -4-
Augusta Henry -29-
Callie -30-

Caroline Priscilla -30-
Carolyn Peay -29-
Christine Williams -30-
Edwin -29-
Elizabeth Peay -29-
George Edward -29-
Horace Maynard -185-
James Cannon -4-
Jason H. -4-
John Edwin -4-
John St. Elias -4-
John W. -29-
Lou America Johnson -30-
Lucinda -78-
Lucinda J. -291-
Lusini -4-
Mary E., Mrs. -29-
Mary Lou -29-
Milly -29-
Nettie Pope -185-
Newton Cannon -29-
Robert S. -29-
Samuel E. -29-
Susan C. -30-
Thompson -29-
Virginia "Jennie" -31-
William H. -4-

Avaritt
Alma -209-
Amanda -209-
Amanda H. -209-
Fletcher -209-

Avaritt (cont’d)
Jackson Garrett -209-
Joe -209-
Joseph L. -209-
Julia -209-
Julia A. -209-
Littleton -209-
Margarett -209-
Melissa Frances Windrow -

209-
Minnie -209-
Minnie M. -209-
Robert H. -209-
Sally Head -209-
Sally L. -209-
Sarah P. -209-
Walter -209-
Will -209-
Will R. "Bill" -209-
William Billbrow -209-

Avent
B. W. -179-
B. W., Dr. -179-
Maggie Christian -8-
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Mattie -7-
Nancy T. -179-
Nannie P. -7-
William Lytle -179-

Ayers
Bonnie T. -218-
Delia Frances -218-
Edgar Frease -218-

Bagley
Martha "Patsy" -325-

Bailey
Allie M. -66-
Carmen L. -17-
Eunice R. -17-
Henry E. -66-
John -242-
Margaret -242-
Mary S. -242-
Sam H. -66-

Bailiff
Joe B. -141-

Baine
Ammon -185-
Mollie -185-

Baines
Eula P. -248-
Hervie T. -248-

Baird
Abigail -56-
Ada W. -138-
Amanda V. Jarratt -56-
Charles B. -138-
Edna -199-
Eleanor W., Mrs. -264-
Eleanor, Mrs. -284-
Elizabeth A., Mrs. -264-
Irene Baskin -138-
James P. -264-
Josiah M. -264-
Leland T. -138-
Lemuel -56-
Lizzie -266-
Sammie Belle -138-
William -56-
William D. -56-, -264-
William Owen -185-
Willie R. -138-
Winifred -209-

Baker
Andrew -185-
Anna -5-
Elizabeth -4-, -230-
Ellen Mandain Sanders -5-
Frances -5-
German -284-
Henry H. -120-

Hurt -129-
James -5-
James J. -5-
Mary Alston [114, 115] -33-
Mary Culbertson -185-
Nancy -120-
Nicholas -4-, -230-
Robert P. -46-
Sara -4-, -230-
Sarah Margaret -346-, -347-
Susanna -5-
T. G. -120-
Tennessee C. -5-

Baldridge
Harriett -324-
Willie L. -324-

Ball
Lula P. -259-

Ballard
E. P. -49-
L. M. -49-
W. B. -49-
W. E. -72-
William -49-

Ballentine
H. C. -5-
H. W. -15-
Laura F. -5-
Mary L. -5-
Viola -191-
William -5-

Baltimore
Ethel -313-
J. P. -313-
Margia Alverine -173-
Thelma Mai -313-

Banks
Earnest -316-
Ella -316-

Bannister
David M. -5-
Ernest T. -5-
John H. -5-

Barber
Adelia -6-
Alfred B. -49-
Allen (female) -185-
Anna F. -6-
C. H. -49-
Claytie M. -49-
D. H. -49-
D. J. -6-
Flora A. -49-
Joseph -6-
Joseph M. -6-
Juanita Barrett -49-

Julia A. -6-
Lela -201-
Lucy Ann -6-
Lura M. -49-
Martha C. -6-
Martha M. -6-
Martin M. -6-
Rachael C. -170-
T. J. -6-

Barfoot
Virgie Mary -216-

Barker
Andrew -56-
Mary -56-

Barkley
Jennings Cameron -27-
Mary Sue -27-
Rebbecca -75-

Barkly
P. W. -74-

Barksdale
Mary -311-
Nathaniel -311-
William, Gen. -6-

Barlow
Benjamin -284-
Benjamin D. -229-
Fanny M. G. -284-
Fanny M. G. Molloy -229-
J. G. -6-

Barnes
Alice -345-
Allen -49-
Carl Amos -337-
Catherine E. -6-
Charles -17-
Cora -142-
Dannie -52-
Dollie Ann -41-
Earl Riggs -276-
Ella -53-
Eula M. -99-
John Ernest -276-
L. H. -184-
Leveny F. -41-
Lucy -345-
Mattie -321-
Ruby Riggs -276-
Sarah E. Hodge -6-
Susanna S., Mrs. -301-
T. P. -6-, -41-

Barnett
Beulah -202-
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Earl -185-
George Earl -185-
Jessie Mai Seaton -185-
Lee David -185-
Mary Jane "Mollie" -185-
Norman J. -185-
Rose -185-
William Thomas -185-

Barnhill
Brenda Faye Brown -172-

Barnwell
Mariah -348-

Barr
Hannah -254-

Barrett
Allie Gertrude -102-
Annie D. -102-
Annie L. -172-
B. B. -172-
Bettie K. -172-
Billy G. -185-
Billy Ray -172-
C. C., Jr. -172-
C. F. -248-
C. G., Jr. -172-
Charles -172-
Charles C. -172-
Charlie -248-
Charlie L. -172-
Donnie -102-
Earley -22-
Ed Seward -185-
Edward A. -172-
Edward Austin -172-
Effie K. -248-
Elaine -218-
Fannie -63-
Fannie Jane -172-
Fannie M. -185-
Fannie O. -172-
Florence Potts -237-
Frances Carter -185-
Gentry E. -172-
Gertie -102-
Gertrude T. -102-
Hazel Mai -172-
Helen Louise -172-
Henry -63-
Henry C. -172-
Hilda Mai -185-
John A. -102-
John Louis -237-
Johnnie -103-
Juanita -49-
King -248-
L. L. -9-

Laymon Lee -9-
Lorene -9-
Lovie -103-
Lula -186-
Lyda (Polly) -248-
Malcolm -172-
Mary -328-
Minnie Tarpley -22-
Nancy P. -26-
Nora Florence -237-
Oliver -172-
Oscar -172-
Oscar A. -185-
Oscar B. -185-
Phillip -22-
R. D. -102-
Robert, Mrs. -237-
Roger Dale -172-
Willette -248-
William -102-
William A. -102-
Willie Heath -185-

Barringer
Dorothy Fingar -49-
John David -49-

Bartlett
Katherine Cartwright -185-

Barton
E. H. -110-
E. V. -7-
Edmund -7-
Edmund (V.?) -7-
Essie Byd -110-
J. M. -72-
Jane Hale -7-
Joanna -281-
Joshua -7-
N. A. -7-
Nancy Ann -7-
Sarah J. -7-
Tilla Fathera -110-
W. M. -7-

Basham
Mary J. -330-

Baskerville
William -31-

Baskette
Bessie -329-
Mary W., Mrs. -345-
Mattie Elizabeth Miller -329-
Melissa A. -56-
William T., Dr. -56-
William Turner, Dr. -56-

Baskin
Bessie -335-

E. -9-
Elizabeth Edwards -9-
F. -9-
Irene -138-
John F. -9-
John Foster -9-
Martha Jane Owen -7-
R. H. -7-
Robert -70-
Robert Hatton -7-
Tabitha Cantrell -7-
Thomas Albert -7-
Willie Howard -7-

Baskins
G. Ellis -234-
Robert C. -234-

Bass
"Sallie" A. -7-
Ann -8-, -162-, -167-
Charles Henry -8-
Christian -7-

Bass (cont’d)
Elisa Howse -7-
Eliza L. -7-
George C. -8-
George Lee -334-
Hartwell -8-
Hartwell P. -301-
James -266-
James A. -7-
James Avent -8-
James J. -7-
James Jordan -8-
James, Sr. -7-
Jennie S. -301-
Kittie Manson -334-
Lewis Sims -301-
Lucy A. -122-
Maggie -105-
Maggie Watkins -8-
Mammie L. -266-
Mary -7-, -301-
Mary Eliza -7-
Mattie Blanch -8-
Nannie E. -7-
Nannie P. Avent -7-
R. C. -218-
Robert C. -7-
Robert M. -105-
S. K. -334-
Sallie Epsie Christian -8-
Sallie F. -266-
Sallie Mathes -206-
Sallie Morrison -8-
Sarah A. -7-
Sarah V. Mathes -218-
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T. H. -334-
Temperance Jordan -7-
Thomas H. -334-
Thomas Manson -334-
Thomas W. -7-
Thomas Western -7-
U. -234-
Vallie Dorris, Mrs. -218-
W. A. -234-

Batchelor
J. W. -72-

Batey
Allie Foster -186-
Almo -17-
Ann Bass -8-, -162-, -167-
Ann Letia Smith -299-
Annie Watt Smith -186-
Ben -216-
Benjamin -8-
Charles, Sr. -7-
Christopher T. -268-
Dorothy Ann -24-
E. L. -8-
Elizabeth P. -24-
Elizabeth Potts -24-
Flossie S. -186-
Frances -186-
Frances Burchett Traylor -23-,

-24-
Frances Marion -186-
Frances Matilda -23-
Frances T. -24-
Frances Traylor -23-
Francis Ann -186-
Frank (Coogie) -17-
George -8-, -23-
George R. -24-
George Roland -23-, -280-
George Roscoe -8-
George Rowland -8-, -24-
Isaac Lamb Miller -216-
J. G. -185-
J. W. -8-
J. W. W. -24-
Jack -18-
James -15-
James Henry -237-
James M. -8-
James T. -8-
Jane L. -48-
Jim -48-
Joel Henry Barry -24-
John D. -17-
John H. -145-
John Thomas -299-
John Walton Walker -24-

Kittie -216-
Lizzie -185-
M. T. -48-
Mable -41-
Mahala Puckett -268-
Martha -167-
Martha Jane Morris -17-
Mary Blackman -7-
Mary Ellen -15-
Mary Ellen Howse -15-
Mattie -198-
Nancy Ross -23-, -280-
Ollie C. -186-
Robert Thomas -186-
Rosie -20-
Sue May Epps -41-
Tabitha M. -8-
Thomas Jefferson -299-
W. L. -48-
Walton Eliott -24-
William -162-, -167-
William Newton -186-
William Patterson -186-
William, Capt. -8-
Willie Smart -8-

Battle
Alfred, Mrs. -14-
Bettie -192-
Joel Allen -295-
Sarah M. Searcy -295-

Batton
Conse [274] -32-
Lottie -346-

Baty
Alice M. -226-

Baucom
Susanna -346-

Baugh
C. R. -8-
Fredonia V. -151-
James -8-
Joe L. -8-
L. P. Miller -8-
Laura -8-
Mary Ann -8-

Baxter
B. M. -248-
Calista B. -73-
Charlotte A. -73-
Cynthia H. -264-
David -284-
Ernest -218-
Ethel Manly -218-
Fannie -218-
George -94-
Grace Turney -218-

H. Hoyte -94-
Harrison -218-
Henry Madison -218-
J. A. -218-
L. C. -248-
L. H. -218-
Leatha O. -218-
Martha -218-
Mary -218-
Mary J. -73-
Nell McGee -218-
R. F. -73-
R. T. -73-
Rebecca Ann -94-
Rufus M. -218-

Baxter (cont’d)
Sarah Elizabeth -73-
Sophia Donnell -218-
Virginia Ruth -66-
X. R. -94-
Xanthus A. -94-

Bay
C. H. (Pete) -66-
Lucy -66-

Bayes
Fanney -56-
Gustavus A. Henry -56-
W. C. -56-

Bayless
Nancy Brown -221-

Baynes
Mary Ann -281-

Beachboard
Laura H. -49-
M. J. -49-
W. P. -49-

Beadle
H. D. -256-
Malisa L. Stroop -256-

Beagle
Carl C. -99-
Olive M. -99-

Beam
Wilma Spence -230-

Bean
Mary A. -31-

Beard
Alonzo -266-
E. T. -235-
Elvin -235-
Fessie -266-
J. -72-
Lineal -235-
Ora W. -266-
Pete -266-
Sim -266-
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Tommie Lee -266-
Beasley

Addie L. -49-
Ann T. -308-
B. H. -49-
Bell -49-
Catherine -317-
Charles M. -99-
Charles W. -49-
Connie -49-
Erline E. -99-
Estelle -101-
Estelle Wallace -186-
Ethel King -186-
Eugene (Bud) F. -49-
Eura -49-
Eva -122-
Everette Webb -186-
G. W., Mrs. -49-
Geneva M. -49-
George W. -49-
Horace Cully -186-
Irene -49-
J. B. -72-
J. J. -49-
Jim Madison -122-
Lou, Miss -49-
Mabry W. -49-
Mai M. -99-
Major Hugh -49-
Mary B. -308-
Mary J. -308-
Mary R., Mrs. -122-
Mattie Della -49-
Ocia Owens -186-
Please -49-
T. S. -237-
W. B., Mrs. -49-
William -308-
William Hardee, Rev. -186-

Beaty
James Roland -48-
M. T. Chrisman -48-
Sally H. -162-
William G. W. "Buck" -284-

Beavers
Clyde -80-
David A. -80-
Emma Ruth -186-
F. Y. -80-
Horace Lee -186-
Mollie -80-

Beck
Sally -81-

Beckwith
Nannie F. Johnson -280-

Becton
Anna Belle -92-
B. M. -210-
Benjamin M. -80-
E. Delany Caffey -80-
Fannie -210-
George W. -210-
James -210-
Martha Henderson, Mrs. -264-
Mary I. -210-
Mary Taylor -210-
Sara Laughlin -80-
W. J. -210-
William McDonald -80-

Bedford
Ann Robertson -284-
Lizzie -334-
Thomas -284-

Beesley
Ada C. -9-
Addie E. -162-
Alice G. -9-
Alice Gray Elliott -9-
Betie -9-
Bettie O. -9-
Betty Harvey -9-
C. -9-
Casandre -9-
Charles A. -9-
Christopher -9-, -10-
George -162-
John -9-
Kate -10-
Lavisa E. -10-
Lillian Orlean -9-
Lona Martin -9-
M. J. -9-
Major W. -9-
Manerva -135-
Martha C. -9-
Mary Opie -9-
Mattie T. -9-
Minnie E. -9-
Mollie L. Hall -9-
Rachel -9-
Rachel Louiza -10-
Sadie -9-
Solomon -9-
Solomon "Sol" -9-
Susan -10-
Susan J. P. Ridout -9-
William -9-

Bell
Addie -123-
Alex -18-
Alice McMahan -296-

Annie -226-
Asalene -10-
Audie Fite -219-
Bettie -195-
Billey -318-
C. C. -11-
Carrie -12-
Catherine -30-
E. Porter -186-

Bell (cont’d)
Earnest Raymond -219-
Edgar B. -330-
Edna Miller -186-
Elbert -219-
Elisah, Elder -288-
Emmitt -153-
Eva or Ena -182-
Fanny M. -60-
George W. -296-
Granville E. -186-
Hannah -309-
Henry -186-
Herbert -296-
Izzie -92-
J. Arch -27-
James Martin -330-
James Thomas -10-
John -60-, -63-, -164-
Lena -239-
Lou -342-
Louisiana -63-
Martha E. -330-
Martha G. -330-
Martin Mason -242-
Mary E., Mrs. -284-
Mary Jane -30-
Mary L. -119-
Minnie Clara -186-
Mollie -18-
Owen -119-
P. -30-
Ransom P. -284-
Rochester Sims -219-
Rosa -190-
Roxanna Young -10-
S. I. -30-
Sallie Dickenson -164-
Sally -115-
Susie -352-
T. E. -330-
Thomas -30-
W. M. -11-
Will -11-
William -318-
William Carroll -242-

Bellah
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Elizabeth -11-
Elizabeth A. -11-, -264-
Elizabeth, Mrs. -264-, -284-
James -72-
John -11-, -284-
John D. -11-
Moses -11-
Samuel -284-
Samuel A. -11-
Sarah -11-

Bellefant
Ada Jane -321-
John -293-

Bellenfant
Addie H. -99-
Annie Mae Cole -99-
Charlie M. -99-
Granville L. -99-
Jane M. Scales -293-
Marjorie Garrett -320-
Nicholas D. -99-

Bennett
Ann C. -12-
B. W. -12-
Benjamin Watson -12-
Bettye Doris -11-
Bitha -11-
Blanche B. -186-
D. J. -11-
Dick Owen -11-
Doris -11-
Drewy B. -11-
Drury -11-
Dub -11-
Edna F. -12-
Elizabeth -11-, -12-
Elizabeth Manier -11-
Ellie Lou -11-
Evans -13-
Frank -12-
Hattie L. -208-
Henry -12-
Hezzie T. -11-
Jane -13-
Jennie -12-
Jennie Nicole -186-
John Clark -11-
John Clayton -11-
John H. -11-
Jonnie L. -320-
Joseph Montgomery -12-
Kate -40-, -187-
Katherine -12-
Kezia -12-
Lera E. -11-
Louise -11-

Maggie Kate -12-
Mary -12-
Mary Gambill -12-
Mary Neva -11-
Mollie -11-
Myrtle -11-
Nancy -12-
O. I. -72-
R. Henry -186-
Sallie P. -319-
Samuel Cowan -186-
Sarah C. Brown -11-
Sarah M. -11-
Stephen -11-
Stephen A. -11-
Stephen E. -11-
Steve -282-
Tennie P. -186-
Thomas J. -319-
Thomas L. -11-
Thoms Jefferson, Dr. -40-
Venie S. -11-
Virginia L. -11-
William E. -11-

Benson
Alta -66-
Annie Pearl -66-
Claude -66-
David W. -66-
Donna -66-
Dora A. -66-
Eller -13-
Evie N. -66-
G. W. -89-
George H. -66-
George W. -148-
Hiram, Col. -254-
Ida Mae Greer -133-
Idevia J. -13-
J. H. -66-
J. N. -89-
J. O. -146-
J. W. -66-
James -66-
John M. -148-
Julie Z. -66-
Lawrence W. -66-
Lillie -130-
Lola T. -66-
M. L. -66-
Martha J. -127-
Martha N. -347-
Mary L. -137-
Monica -66-
Ollie E. -66-
Ollie W. -66-

R. B. -89-
Sallie J. -66-
V. W. -66-

Benson (cont’d)
Victoria -89-
W. W. -66-
William B. -284-

Benton
Thomas -277-

Bergh
Della C. -162-

Berkley
Isabel -259-

Berry
Dellie -228-
J. Burkett -186-
Jane -56-
Mary Sue -186-
Sarah -325-
Thomas S. -268-

Beshearse
Randy James -347-

Bethel
Bobbie -97-
Candor -94-
Charlie D. -94-
Hettie P. -94-
Robert Edgar -94-
Thomas -103-
Tom C. -94-

Bettie
Harriet E. -46-

Betty
Alfred M. -215-
Harry J. -215-
Laura M. Miller -215-
Lulu H. -215-

Bever
William C. -323-

Bevil
James -72-

Bevins
Calvin -13-
Lily -13-
Maggie -13-
Randal -13-

Bewer
Daniel L. -57-
Mary Butler -57-

Bilbro
B. H., Dr. -219-
Bettie -222-
Kate -224-
Sarah Sublett -219-

Biles
Lucinda -109-
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Binford
Peter L. -56-
Sue R. Jetton -56-

Bingham
Andrew Jack -115-
B. G. -349-
Bessie -13-
Charles C. -349-
Clyde -13-
Elizabeth -117-
Forde Edwards -13-
Iva Jean -66-
Karon J. -66-
Luke -186-
Mable -13-
Maggie -116-
Martha -349-
Mary -116-
Miller -13-
Nannie J. Miller -13-
Nannie Lee -116-
Ora -349-
Sally Edwards -13-
Sam B. -13-
Wiley -66-

Binkley
Adaline -122-
Almeada E. H. -148-
Andrew P. -122-
Augusta A. -123-
Caroline N. -123-
Frederic -122-
James -123-
James H. -123-
John H. -122-
John M. -123-
Lou -123-
Pleasant H. -123-, -148-
Robert F. -122-
William B. -123-

Bird
Elizabeth -258-

Bivins
B. -44-
D. M. -89-
David M. -89-
Elizabeth C. -284-
Emma -89-
Emoline -89-
Fannie I. E. -89-
J. H. -89-
James D. -89-
L. M. S. -284-
Martha -129-
Mary -56-, -89-

Odie M. -66-
Randall -66-

Black
Albert H. -108-
Bentley -219-
Burton B. -354-
Catherine W. -13-, -14-
Cora -108-
Dora Dillon -219-
Early -102-
Eliza P. -14-
Elizabeth -73-
Essie Vaught -219-
Fanny -13-, -14-
Frances -13-
Fred A. -219-
Hardin J. -73-
Hinton J. -14-
Irene W. -219-
J. W. -102-
James F. -73-
Jane F. -77-
John -284-
Lucille -219-
Lucy Ann -13-, -264-
Marcus -102-
Margaret -354-
Martin -102-
Mary -219-
Mary W. -108-
Nancy -14-
Nannie C. -73-
Nannie L. -14-
R. D. -73-
Robert -56-, -264-
Samuel -13-, -14-
Samuel P. -13-, -14-
Sarah Sublett -284-
Susie -40-
Thomas C. -13-, -14-
Tom -108-
V. R. -102-
Vera B. -219-
W. A. -219-
W. D. -219-
Wayne Forrest -219-
William Denny -219-

Blackman
A. B. -15-
Ada B. -14-
Alfred -14-
Alfred W. -7-
Alfred W., Jr. -7-

Blackman (cont’d)
Allen M. -15-
Andrew -7-

Annie E. -14-
Annie Ridout -14-
Benjamin -15-
Elizabeth -14-
Elizabeth Ann Oatis -14-
Elizabeth Crawford -14-
Fannie -7-
George Bass -186-
Hillary Oats -15-
James -14-, -15-
Laura Sanders -186-
Lazarus -14-
Martha Elizabeth -8-
Mary -7-
Mary A. -7-
Mary Bass -7-
Ollen M. -15-
Polly -14-
Raiford Crawford -14-
Sarah Jane -14-
Temperance Fanning -14-
William -15-

Blackwell
Harley Madison -42-
Robert H. -42-

Blackwood
E. K. -72-
James -18-

Blair
Anne P. -186-
Bettie Coleman -15-
Charlie A. -186-
Cynthia -15-
Elizabeth -196-
Ella -15-
Ella McDonald -186-
Elsie -250-
Frank -186-
G. A. -15-
George -15-
George S. -15-
George W. -115-
J. H. -15-
J. W. -15-
John W. -15-
Mable Batey -41-
Martha -15-
Mary J. -15-
Molly B. Haynes -115-
Richard -56-
Richey -56-
S. R. -15-

Blakely
Catherine Claytor -217-
Elizabeth -217-
James H. -217-
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Nancy -217-
William Rucker -217-

Blalock
Alfred F. -115-
Emma R. -115-
William T. -115-

Blankenship
B. -56-
Bethiah F. -84-
Callie Mae D. -219-
E. Everette -219-
Emma Rhodes -219-
Ernest W. -219-
Ima Byrn -219-
Lee Epperson -219-
Sarah W. -56-
Sarah W., Mrs. -284-
William Preston -219-

Blanks
Ingram -180-
J. M. -248-
Martha -180-
Ollie Davenport -248-
W. A. -103-
William -103-

Blanton
Benjamin Thomas -284-
E. C. -284-
John F. -56-
N. C. -284-
Thomas -15-

Blaylock
Beryle S. -186-

Blue
Bat -257-

Blythe
J. C. -219-
Nona Mae -256-
Ruby -91-
Walter F. -256-

Boaz
Lucinda -31-

Bodily
Almedia M. -111-
Boyden T. -111-
Edward -111-
Frances T. -111-
Joseph E. -111-
Naomi -111-
Plummer E. -111-
Robert Emmett -111-
Willie H. -111-

Bogle
A. G. -272-
Beatrice -248-
Frank R. -248-

Henry M. -94-
Joe -219-
John -15-
Lillie Maie -226-
Logan -341-
M. I. -26-
Mary -219-
N. M. -26-
Noah B. -248-
Ora Lee Tucker -341-
Otha -272-
Susie -138-
Thomas A. -66-

Bolek
Anthony S. -99-
Betty L. -99-

Bolerjack
Fannie J. Johnson -30-
J. V. -30-

Bolles
Catharine Amanda -56-
Catherine A. -56-
M. R. -56-
Parkes Jefferson -56-
Reuben -56-
Robert Morrison -56-
William Howard -56-

Bond
Ann -43-
Annie Miller -63-
Bettie -222-
Billie -2-
Clara -171-
Daniel -171-
Ella -171-
Erastus K. -111-
H. E. -181-
H. H. -63-
Harvey D. -169-
Horace -63-
Jesse H. -186-
Lula Barrett -186-
Mable W. -111-
Myron -171-
Myrtle Smartt -111-
Ollie -171-
Sallie -2-

Bond (cont’d)
Sue -306-
William A. -170-

Bonds
Ann -30-
Annie Margaret -63-
Bessie Lee -63-
Fannie Highland -30-
Nathan -30-

O. B. -30-
William Michael -30-

Bone
Ann Eliza -15-
Catherine S. -56-
Hallum -42-
James -56-
Jane C. Rankin -56-
Mira Cornelia -15-
P. B. -138-
Sarah Rankin -138-
Wilson Sherrill -15-

Boner
Ann R. -209-
Calyer -209-
Christopher S. -209-
Edwin -209-
Gertrude -16-
Hautie -209-
Irene -209-
J. W. -16-
Jesse Ellis -16-
Josiah -16-
Leo -209-
Mack F. -209-
Mary -209-
Mary Gray -175-
Mose -209-
Simon P. -16-
W. H. -209-
William H. -209-
Willie -209-
Willis -209-
Zipporah -42-

Booker
Ann Smith -23-
Family -279-
Harriet -23-
Mary A. -23-
Nancy "Nannie" D. -279-
Polly -23-
W. P. -23-
William M. -279-

Boone
Ida -197-

Booth
Ann -341-
George C., Sr. -341-
Lois O. -99-
William O. -99-

Boring
Family -16-

Bostick
Algenon -57-
Jonathan -57-
Jonathan, Dr. -56-
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Margaret -57-
Margaret M. -56-
Marietta -57-

Bouldin
Eda Elizabeth -98-
Jesse -98-

Bowen
Absalom -16-
Cinnie T. -219-
Dema -279-
Dessie Elizabeth -313-
Dora Patten -144-
Elizabeth -16-
Emma B. -219-
Fannie -252-
J. T. -279-
James Richard -299-
Jim P. -313-
Joe T. -219-
John -16-
Louisa J. -16-
Maggie Davidson -67-
Mary F. -83-
Mary Jane Cornelous -16-
Richard -279-
Robert Lee -67-
Sarah L. Brandon -299-
Tabitha -288-
Will P. -219-
William C. -16-
William M. -16-

Bowers
Frank M. -67-
Grace -69-

Bowling
Cumma McElroy -318-
Dellor C. -137-
Elizabeth -274-
Henry G. -274-
Infant -49-
J. S. -137-
James L. -67-
Joseph -274-
Lillie H. -149-
Lucious Phrastas -318-
Lula -328-
Martha M. -274-
Mary J. Payton -137-
Nannie -16-

Bowman
Agnes -335-
Alexander, Capt. -284-
Clarence M. -17-
Clyde Edward -67-
Daisy -17-
Elizabeth -215-

Elizabeth Hyde -162-
Iris F. -17-
J. Vester -150-
J. W., Sgt. -180-
Joe Ann -186-
Lockie B. -94-
Marvin B. -17-
Mattie D. -150-
Rebecka H. -17-
Samuel -162-

Boyce
Barbara Jean -345-
Cora C. -36-
Effie Davis -37-
Ester -341-
Fannie Mai -36-
Fisher -36-
Fred T. -341-
James Greenberry -49-
James Harrell -37-
Joseph -49-
Robert Clay -36-
Wallace Haywood -37-

Boyd
Anna -17-
C. Florence -17-
Emily J. -67-
John -17-
John Wesley -17-
Lorene -139-
Mary -17-
Mose C., Sr. -67-
Nellie, Mrs. -110-
Robert R. -67-
Sarah D. -327-
Sarah Ellen -17-
Susan Ann -17-
William L. (Will) -17-

Boyles
N. Carrie Miller -215-
T. J., Dr. -215-

Brackin
Birdie C. [248] -35-
Carrie A. [244] -35-
Clara M. -186-
David (247) -35-
Ella Patterson -255-
Mai Belle -186-
Margaret S. [253] -35-
Richard H. [243] -35-
Silas Tucker -186-
Thomas T., M.D. -255-

Bradford
Anna Mai -6-
Bertha O. -186-
Bill -49-

Charlie -186-
J. T. [361] -36-
John E. -186-
Lyda -49-
Maggie Williams -186-
Mary [223] -35-
Riley T. -186-

Bradley
Bobbye Coffman -296-
Hugh -235-
James Robert -11-
John -57-
Margaret F. -129-
Mary Margaret Buchanan-235-
S. E. -129-
W. L. -129-

Bradshaw
J. -72-
Susanah Jane Harris -204-
W. L. -204-

Brady
Susan G. -300-
W. T. -300-
William, Gen. -284-

Bragg
C. B. -21-
Catherine -21-
D. F. -21-
Edward -21-
Elizabeth -21-
Elizabeth A. -21-
John William -21-
Leah Leech -250-
Lorena -132-
M. E. -132-
Mary -94-
Mary M. -21-
S. D. -21-
S. E. -21-
Sam E. -21-, -22-
Sara J. -21-
Susan Bryson -272-
Thomas -21-
Thomas M. -132-
Virginia -94-
W. G. -132-
W. L. -250-
W. M. -132-
William J. -272-
William McKinley -21-

Brainard
E. S., Rev. -80-
Earnest S. -80-
Maud Youree -80-
Sue Belle -80-

Branch
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Eliza -310-
Brandon

A. G. -22-
A. L. -22-
Ada T. -67-
Alfred -49-, -299-
Alvin H. -139-
Andrew T. -49-
Ann Elizabeth -22-
Annie -49-
Aura Belle Mitchell -22-
C. C. -345-
Ceno? -22-
Charles -139-
Charles Leland -345-
Charles S. -44-
Charley B. -139-
Christine -139-
Clara Pitts -139-
D. C. -257-
E. M. -257-
Easter S. -154-
Effie -22-
Effie F. -22-
Elizabeth -49-
Ellen P. -139-
Elvis N. -44-
Elvis Nash, II -44-
Everette E., Jr. -44-
G. T. -155-
Geneva S. -44-
George D. -89-
Harry F. -44-
Irene -44-
Isabell Smith -299-
J. A. -299-
J. E. -138-
J. Palmer -89-
J. T. -72-
Jessie M. -44-
John A. -89-
John Edgar -22-
John M. -299-
John Robert -139-
Joseph Armstrong -299-
Josephine -90-
Kate -89-
Kathleen R. -89-
L. L. -22-
Lawyer, Sr. -22-
Lillie Campbell -139-
Losie E. -22-
Lucious L. -22-
M. C. -299-
M. E. -138-
Maggie M. -44-

Malinda -299-
Malinda Frances Bryson -139-
Malinda Summar -139-
Margarett -155-
Martha M. Byford -299-
Mary White -49-
Maude E. -44-
Melvin Brent -44-
Neely -89-
P. L. -44-
R. B. -139-
Richard -299-
Robert B. -139-
Sallie -299-, -333-
Sallie Tenpenny -299-
Samuel V. -257-
Sarah L. -299-
Susie Bogle -138-
T. B. -22-
Tennie -89-
Thomas A. -139-
V. E. -345-
Velma -316-
W. C. (Bill) -138-
W. J. -49-
Wiley -313-

Brannan
H. -72-

Brannon
Charlie W. -231-
Coquilla F. -78-
Cora E. -231-
Grace W. -231-
J. D. -27-
Jimmie D. -231-

Brannon (cont’d)
John W. -231-
Lela Bell -233-
Martha J. -231-
Noah A. -231-
William A. -78-

Brantley
Annie L. -219-
Claude C. -219-
Edgar T. -219-
Joe M. -219-
Maggie Dement -219-
Mary J. -219-
S. P. -219-
William Dennis -219-

Brantly
Mary -219-
Samuel W. -219-
William D., Jr. -219-

Brashear
Annie -67-

Donald B. -67-
James -67-
Jesse -23-
John M. -67-
Kenneth B. -67-
Lillie J. -67-
Mattie -23-
Nettie Sloan -67-
Nora Mai -67-
Sarah A. -23-
Sarah Ann -23-

Brashears
Mattie, Mrs. -23-

Bratton
Annie -276-
Eunice Pinkerton -252-
Infant -231-
Julia Esther -252-
T. W. -252-

Brawley
Annie -89-
Fines E. -89-

Brawner
Claude T. -219-
Geneva Hall -219-
J. F. -63-
James A. -18-
Mai Frances -18-

Brazelton
Olivia -131-

Breed   ?   
John -354-

Brent
Amanda -120-
C. J. -42-
Ella -42-
Ethel J. -99-
Frank S. -99-
John -42-
Joseph A. -120-
Sarah -120-
T. A. -42-
W. B. -46-

Brevard
Elizabeth -59-

Brewer
Charlie D. -186-
Daniel L. -57-
Delmer -120-
Elizabeth -237-
Elizabeth Hayes -186-
Florence (Billy) -237-
Irene Mayberry -237-
Jimmy Dean -172-
John H., Jr. -120-
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Larry Wayne -172-
Leo Richard -172-
Maggie J. -84-
Mary Butler -57-
Mary Evelyn "Evie" -186-
W. A. -155-
Wanda -237-
William -4-

Brewies
A. J. -248-
Annie -247-
Hester Lee -94-
J. F. -40-
Martha J. -248-
S. J. -40-

Brewster
Sallie -70-

Bridges
Anna -59-
D. A. -158-
Mary E. Johns -158-

Bright
Henry -145-
Katherine -145-
Laura H. -145-
Margaret Howland -145-

Briley
Bessie -30-
Betty Lynn -219-
Charles LeRoy -30-
Fannie Highland Bonds -30-
John P. -30-

Brimm
Betty M. -172-
Jerry T. -172-
William B. -172-
William J. -172-

Brinkley
Gerald -172-
Verla -172-

Britt
Sallie A. (34) -33-

Brittain
Andrew Alonza -186-
Andrew J. -23-
Burchett -23-
C. L. -186-
Clara -186-
Columbus L. -23-
Connie L. -186-
Della -238-
Elizabeth Jane -23-
Elizabeth Joan Harris -186-
Ellis -186-
Eva -261-, -262-
Fannie L. -23-

Frances -187-
Frances Batey -186-
Frances Matilda Batey -23-
Hattie -188-
John -23-
John Clyde -186-
John W. -24-, -186-
Lena -24-
Lena Miller -186-
Lucile -24-
M. A. -23-
Maggie -187-
Martha Morton Smith -23-
Mary L. Brothers -23-
P. H. -23-
Peyton Smith -23-
Roy Miller -24-
Sallie M. -23-
Sarah A. Neal -23-

Brittam
Katherine W. -276-
T. C. -276-

Brock
James, Dr. -57-
Lula -57-
Martha Jordan -57-

Broiles - see also Broyles
A. J. -49-
Lee A. -49-

Brooks
Condon B. -339-
Elizabeth E. -127-
Francis M., Capt. -285-
J. M. -9-
James Stewart -307-
Joseph -127-
Martha C. Beesley -9-
Martha Demaris Huey -285-
Mitchel W. -339-

Broom
Patty -196-

Brothers
Andrew -25-
Andrew Jackson -49-
Burl R. -116-
Charles Winford -24-
Claytie -122-
Connie Annette -115-
Cora -55-
Dallas T. -115-
Daniel Edward -115-
Edwin Penn -24-
Elizabeth -24-
Etta Nichols -139-
Farrer -349-
Fount Dearing -212-

Francis -24-
Franie P. -25-
Granville -24-
Hattie Horton -212-
Hubert -25-
Ida Mai -49-
J. C. -23-
James Charles -24-
James Robert -24-
Jesse -262-
Jessie Stone -115-
John M. -25-
John Robert -266-
John W. -49-
L. A. -24-, -115-
Lidde -181-
Lillie Fox -49-
Lou Ella -115-
Lula M. -24-
Lydia Powell -115-
Lytle -266-
Lytle Haynes -266-
M. M. -262-
Mae -321-
Margaret Edmonson -23-
Martha -24-
Mary L. -23-
Maude -116-
May E. -266-
Nancy M. -265-
Nancy Mary -264-
Nannie A. Linch -262-
Ola -135-
Patra -117-
R. C. -266-
R. L. -24-, -25-
Robert Donal -24-
Ruby McCrary -24-
Ruth -25-
Sally Bell -115-
Sarah -168-
Sarah Penn -24-
Seula -24-
Suella Powell -115-
Susan Powell -262-
Tennie -24-
Thomas -24-
Vina Thomas -349-
Walter White -49-
William B. -115-
William S. -24-

Brown
? -231-
A. U. -127-
Almira -187-
Amanda E. -310-
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Andrew N. -312-
Anna Christeen -312-
Annie Covington -187-
Arizona Alice -57-
Bedford -59-
Bessie B. -37-
Betty -183-
Beulah Ozell -183-
Beulah Ray -11-
Brenda Faye -172-
Catherine Day -231-
Charlie Wesley -108-
Cora Coleman -187-
Cynthia Suzanne -78-
Daniel Swept -57-
Deborah F. -25-
Dedie -116-
Deliah -316-
Dora -183-
Elizabeth -310-
Elvira -187-
Eva Clayton -312-
F. S. -231-, -310-
Fannie M. -316-
George A. -307-
Goldie McAbee -172-
Gwyn J. -187-
Haidee T. -312-
Harold -162-
Henry Thompson -281-
Isaac C. -264-
Isaac C., Dr. -57-
J. -72-
J. R. -316-
James A. -281-
Jane -82-
Jeffery Thomas -99-
Jetton -187-
John -25-
John A. -82-
John Bedford, Col. -63-
John C. -187-
John Edward -219-
John T. -25-
John W. -316-
K. W. -231-
Keziah -187-
Laura -194-
Lockey S. -63-
Lucinda R. -25-
Lucy Rowland -281-
M. E. -312-
Manona -191-
Margaret Gilliam -25-
Martha A. Green -279-
Mary Caroline -82-

Mary Elizabeth -219-
Mary Jane (Molly) -281-
Mary Myrtle -9-
Mattie A. -25-
Maud -187-
Minos Edd -11-
Monroe W. -279-
Nancy, Mrs. -284-
Nannie -41-
Naoma -82-
Nathaniel -167-
Nathaniel, Jr. -167-
Pattie Mae -266-
R. F. -25-
Rebecca -231-
Richard -284-
Robert -25-
Robert R. -49-
Ruby A. -49-
Sallie A. -90-
Sally S. -63-
Sam -183-
Samuel M. -310-

Brown (cont’d)
Sandra Jill -280-
Sarah "Sally" -59-
Sarah C. -11-
Sarah S. -59-
Stella Gwyn -187-
Sue H. Smith -25-
Susan A. Sublette -307-
Susie -93-
Thomas -23-, -72-
Turner H. -88-
W. S. -183-
Walter (Noah) -25-
Wiley -284-
Wiley, Col. -187-
William -231-
William T. -118-
William V. -310-
Willie -266-

Broyles - see also Broiles
Alfred G. -67-
David C. -67-
Joe -284-
Josephine Gregory -284-
L. A. -87-
Lee Allen -89-
Nancy N. -67-
P. H. -87-
Pauline Harrell -89-
Tommy -87-

Bruce
Ada L. -67-
John -264-

Mary, Mrs. -264-
Bruer

Annie J. -43-
Basil -43-
Wesley P. -43-

Brumfield
Patricia Reene -9-

Bryan
Billie Neil -94-
Charley W. -248-
Emley -94-
Emma B. -94-
Eugene H. -345-
Hatton -94-
James -311-
James H. -311-
Margaret -311-
Minnie Milligan -248-
Mollie -96-
Monie E. -96-
Repsie Turner -345-
Samuel Houston -248-
Una Evans -248-
William -94-
Willie Oneal -248-, -250-

Bryant
Gurttie M. -212-
Harb G. -212-
Hattie E. -212-
Jennie -88-
John Frank -1-
John M. -212-
Lillie Dean -212-
Maggie C. -212-
Margaret Anne -212-
Mary F. -212-
Mozella Adams -1-
Myrtle -212-
S. P. -284-
Sallie -212-
Sam M. -212-
Sammie G. -212-
Sarah McElroy -212-
Susie S. -88-
Tabitha -284-
Tabitha Johnson, Mrs. -264-
Tempie H. McElroy -212-
Washington -219-
William M. -212-
William N. -212-

Bryson
Aleck -25-
Beatrice P. -249-
Beulah -25-
C. S. -103-
E. A. -25-
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Eliza Reed -272-
Elizabeth -103-
Ella -266-
Emma Agnes -249-
Fannie E. -272-
George Lawton -272-
J. D. -103-
James Homer -272-
James W. -103-
Jane -103-
Jeff -249-
Jesse -139-
Jessie Ann -251-
Joseph -103-
Joseph J. -103-
Josephine -25-
L. C. -25-
Lillie -248-, -249-
Lolah P. -272-
Louisa J. -25-
M. M. -248-
Maggie -272-
Malinda Frances -139-
Margaret F. -218-
Mary Etha -266-
Maude -250-
Minnie -248-
Nancy Davenport -103-
Nancy J. -103-
Nancy Louise -25-
Nova E. -103-
Osce Davis -249-
R. T. -272-
Raymon -249-
Robert -25-
Robert Holt -272-
Samuel B. -103-
Sarah Elizabeth -272-
Sarah Stanley -25-
Sindarillar -103-
Stanton Smith -272-
Susan -272-
Virginia Wallace -248-
W. R. -103-
William -266-
William Burton -248-
William D. -272-
Willie C. -249-
Zack -272-

Bucey
Lyman -105-

Buchanan
Carrie E. Ewing -26-
Charles -299-
Eda Fergus -112-
Edna Fergus -113-

Fannie -235-
Hettie E. -1-
J. D. -253-
Jennie Thomas -235-
Jim McGill -213-
John P. -235-
Lillie R. -235-
Maggie D. -235-
Mary Margaret -235-
Mattie -190-
Nancy Mulherin Newsom-299-
R. G. -112-, -113-
Rebecca Jane Shannon -235-
S. H. -26-
Sarah J. -112-, -113-
Thomas -235-
Thomas, Rev. -235-

Buchanan Station -43-
Buck

J. M. -187-
Lucy M. Johns -187-

Bucy
Pearl Harp -130-
William Harrison -130-

Bugg 
? -26-
Benjamin -42-
Horace Lawson -219-
James G. -42-
Katie C. -219-

Bullard
O. M. -89-

Bulloch
Laura C. -78-

Bumpas
A. E. -231-
Fannie -231-
H. E. -231-

Bumpus
John -209-
Julia Avaritt -209-
Lavenia -231-

Burals
Mary E., Mrs. -318-

Burch
James S. -170-

Burchett
Emma Wilson -235-
James B. -235-
Scoby -235-

Burge
Martha -3-

Burgess
Cora Ada -187-
E. G. -187-
Edward -57-

Elizabeth -101-
Fannie -187-
M. A. -322-
Mary A. -57-
Mary Allis -57-

Burk
Frances -328-
Mary A. -64-
Thomas -64-, -328-

Burke
J. L. -170-, -171-
James H. -67-
M. E. -170-

Burkett
D. E. -82-
D. R. -82-
L. E. -30-
Lou Phemia -82-
Noble Terris -30-
T. A. -30-

Burks
Bettie Elizabeth -150-
Carl P. -296-
Eliza Isibelle Robinson -279-
Ellie L. -25-
Goldie -108-
J. B. -26-
James L. -80-
Jim -255-
Lizzie -26-
Lizzie Y. -80-
T. W. -26-
W. R. -279-
Willie R. -25-

Burl
Edith -18-

Burlison
David -26-
Fanny Morton -26-
Isaac -26-
Julia Holloway -26-

Burnett
Annie F. -205-
B. B. -237-, -242-
Bess J. -318-
Charles -187-
Cynthia J. -318-
Elzie Roach -277-
Emma J. -237-, -242-
Ida -18-
J. T. -205-
James M. -219-
James Oscar -318-
John -318-
John T. -205-
Katherine Frances -219-
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Leon -318-
Lewis G. -205-
Martha Rebecca -318-
Mary E. -206-
Mary Harrell -187-
Ollie -237-, -242-
Ora -19-
Quninta McKnight -18-
R. L. -205-
Robert Franklin -318-
Sam -18-
Temperance H. -205-
Temple -205-
Thomas Newton -277-
W. B. -18-
William -57-
William A. -187-
Willie Allan -318-

Burnette
Ada Gaither -219-
Addie Litchford -26-
Annie F. -146-
Aze Berry -67-
Bessie -282-
Leslie Forrest -219-

Burns
? -180-
Adell -27-
Annie -27-
Annie Watson -27-
Billie -27-
Cassa Anna -27-
Doris Ann -99-
Emily -27-
Female -180-
George Eron -99-
George T. -27-
George Washington -26-, -27-
I. P. -27-
J. P. -26-
James -27-
Jimmie -27-
John T. -26-
John W. -27-
Julia A. -26-
Lula -27-
Martha Elizabeth -26-
Mary -27-
Mary Emily -26-
Minnie -27-
Nanie Cothran -27-
Ralph G. -27-
Roscoe -27-
Sammie Wray -27-
Samuel L. -27-
T. B. -243-

Virginia Wade -243-
W. H. -27-
William M. -27-

Burr
Elsie -223-

Burris
Ellis -49-
Eula Lamb -339-
Luther J. -339-
Luther R. -339-
Mai Belle L. -339-

Burris (cont’d)
Myrtle -49-
Thurman -11-
William J. -339-

Burrus
Augustus -27-
Charles D. -28-
Eliza Ready -27-, -259-
Elizabeth -56-
Fayette -27-
Francis M. -27-
Golena -108-
Ida -263-
Joseph -28-
Lafayette -259-
Lucy Ann -28-
Martha -27-
Ophletia Maria -27-
Sannie A. -2-
Sophia Rucker -28-
William C. J. -28-

Burt
Family -43-
Fannie E. -47-
Fannie W. -47-
Gladys M. -187-
James C. -47-
Leonard O. -47-
Mary C. -47-
W. H. -47-

Burton
D. W. -15-
David W. -344-
Dora I. Lamb -344-
Eliza F. -57-
Ervin -284-
F. N. W. -57-
F. N. W., Col. -58-
Finie -57-
Francis "Frank" N. W. -264-
Frank N. W. -57-
Hardy M. -57-
John W., Judge -284-
Lavinia -57-, -58-
Lavinia B. Murfree -57-

Levenia B. Childress, Mrs. -
264-

Priscilla -57-
Robert H. -57-
Sally M. -58-
Sarah Elizabeth Philpott -15-
Willette Hooper -228-

Bush
E. J. -313-
Francis -219-
I. M. -313-
J. F. -263-
J. L. -313-
Jasper -150-
Ona A. -313-
Orlihe T. -315-
Ovena Talbert -313-
Steve -313-
T. H. -260-

Butcher
Claude Daniel/Donnell -330-
Samuel H., Sr. -330-
Terre -330-

Butler
Alice -28-
Annie -334-
Ella -108-
Emma -260-
Henry W. -28-
I. F. K. -28-
I. W. -28-
Isaac -28-, -167-, -284-
James -28-
Jane K. -167-
Jeanet -167-
Jeanet Moore King -167-
Jennie -28-
Joe -28-
Joe E. -28-
Johnnie -28-
Lincoln G. -337-
Lucilla -260-
Martha -28-
Mary -57-, -61-
Mary J. Daniel -337-
Nancy E. Campbell -28-
Pearl -28-
Perry -28-
R. T., Prof. -337-
W. L. -28-
William S. -28-
Willie M. -334-

Butner
John William -133-
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Buttrey
Emma E. Pruett -282-
John -282-

Butts
Hazel Patterson -187-
J. B., Jr. -187-

Byford
Martha M. -299-

Byles
Lucinda -109-

Bynum
Anna L. -156-
B. I. -89-, -308-
Elizabeth -28-
Elizabeth M. -92-
Grace Lyon -313-
J. A. -308-, -313-
J. L. -156-
James D. -89-
James Munro -156-
John -28-
John F. -313-
Julia -89-
Lethal -308-
Lowe Rene -89-
Lyon Thomas -313-
Mayme -89-
Pearl V. Tribble -89-
R. D. -89-
R. O. -89-
Sarah Jane -156-
Sophia C. -89-
Timothy G. -156-
Vesta Lowe -89-
Will G. -89-

Byrn
A. Brantley -94-
E. C. G. -94-
Elizabeth -96-
Elizabeth B. -94-
Etta -219-
Ima -219-
J. H. -73-
James Harvey -73-
James W. -94-
Jannette F. -94-
John C. -94-
Mary W. -94-
Novella -94-
Phidelia D. Dougherty -219-
Sarah E. -73-
W. M. -219-
W. R. -94-

Byrns
Lula -21-

C_____
Joseph H. -113-

Caffey
E. Delany -80-
Hessie E. -315-

Caffey (cont’d)
Isabelle -355-
J. F. -313-
J. N. -355-
M. P. -161-
Margaret M. -355-
Mary Ann -80-
Mary H. -355-
Mary J. -313-
Mattie M. -313-
Meadford -178-
Medford F. -313-
Minnie J. -161-
Ruthie A. -178-
Samuel G. -80-
Sarah N. -355-
Timothy -80-
Virginia B. Good -80-

Cahoon
Adam -73-

Cain
George J. -284-

Caldwell - see also Coldwell
Emily -195-
Ethel H. -187-
Jardon -187-
John J. -187-
William -15-

Calfee
Eva Ford -99-

Calhoon
George, Dr. -264-
Lucinda W. -346-

Call
A. J. -72-

Calvert
W. T. -72-

Cambell
Carrie -132-
J. E. -132-
Mary Alice -132-

Campbell
A. D. -271-
Amanda -22-
Annie M. -49-
Annie, Miss -294-
Benjamin H. -29-
Columbus -150-
David -29-
David S. -106-
Eleanora Taylor -106-

Elizabeth P. -57-
Elizabeth P., Mrs. -264-
Elvira Eagleton -29-
Flora E. -29-
G. L., Jr. -2-
H. E. -29-
Harrison A. -49-
Harry A. -49-
Harry Elam -29-
Horace G. -29-
J. B. -110-
J. G. -22-
Jack H. -50-
James -249-
James Austin -67-
John A. -29-
John R., Prof. -318-
Josiah -29-
Lillie -139-
Manerva -40-
Mary S. -29-
Melvin A. -150-
Nancy E. -28-
Nancy Mann -29-
Nettie Sumpter -29-
Odera Jones -249-
Pattie Haley -162-
Peter -57-
R. H. -309-
Robie E. -272-
Samuel, Esq. -264-
Samuel, III -29-
Samuel, Jr. -29-, -106-
Samuel, Sr. -29-
Sanford H. -272-
Sarah -103-
Serena -271-
T. C. -72-
Thomas A. -103-
V. J. -29-
Vira Belle -29-
W. H. -271-
William Eagleton -106-
William H. -132-

Canaway
Jennie -312-
John -312-
Mattie -312-

Cannon
A. M. -187-
Amanda Everett -187-
Angerona C. Jones -187-
Elizabeth -189-
J. S. -187-
James Everett -187-
James S. -187-
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Joseph 157 -34-
Joseph E. -187-
Josephine Brandon -90-
Linnie -201-
Margaret -195-
Mary 158 -34-
Theophilus A. -192-

Canon
Alexander T. [152] -34-
Cyrus [156] -34-
Elizabeth G. (160) -34-
James R. [205] -35-
Jemima A. [203] -35-
Joseph [158] -34-
Joseph F. [204] -35-
Marry [154] -34-
Mary S. [157] -34-
Rachel L. [153 -34-
Theophilus -32-
Theophilus A. [202] -35-

Canthor
Hugh R. -144-

Cantrell
Baby -172-
Josephine McCord Covington -

320-
Lucy -7-
Ota, Major -284-
Sally -284-
Tabitha -7-
Zebulon M. P. -284-

Capshaw
Connie Lee -187-

Card
Maggie -344-

Cardin
Peggy Gifford -109-
Sarah Myrtle -109-
William Harvey -109-

Cargill
J. A. -72-

Carlisle
Ethel -235-
James -235-
M. E. -235-

Carlton - see also Charlton
Alice -39-
Benagea -39-
Cassie Joe -232-
Charles B. -39-
Christopher G. -39-
Clarence Ivie -231-
David Walker -39-
Delia Jose -269-
Elam -39-

Carlton (cont’d)

Elizabeth Taylor -241-
Ernest L. -99-
Ernest Lee -319-
Eula -241-
F. M. -39-
Fannie Era -231-
Frank A., Rev. -36-
Hannah -39-
Henry Frazier -39-
Herbert -39-
I. L. -241-
Ira Ernest "Bud" -319-
John A., Rev. -36-
John N. -99-
Julia A. -37-
Julia Ann -36-
Kinion -39-
Kirby L. -39-
Lelia E. -39-
Lola Week -319-
Lou -101-
Loucinday -36-
Louisa A. -36-
M. B. -39-, -241-
Margaret -39-
Margaret A. -302-
Martha Ann -39-
Martha M. -39-
Mary -39-
Mary J. -39-
Nancy A. -232-
Nannie V. -241-
Richard Walker -99-
Robert -39-
Robert B. -231-
Robert Lee -36-
Rosalie Hutcherson -99-
S. C. -231-
Sally A. -99-
Sam G. -99-
Sarah Kate Windrow -319-
T. E. -231-, -241-
T. H. -231-
Tabitha -39-
Tennessee -39-
Tennie -38-
Tom -335-
W. H. -231-
William -39-
William Blake -39-
Willis M. -39-

Carmack
Ira Jack, Jr. -187-
Maggie Brittain -187-

Robert R. -187-
Carnahan

A. L. -288-
Andrew -39-
B. L. -82-
Bessie -44-
Charles H. -28-
Eliza -313-
Elizabeth A. -84-
Fannie -288-
Frances Gaither -82-
Gladys -28-
J. A. -288-
J. C. -288-
J. M. -178-
James -82-
James M. -313-
Lizzie -288-
M. F. -288-
N. C. -82-
Roxie -313-
S. F. -82-
Sarah Helton -39-
Susan H. -178-
W. H. -28-

Carney
Jesse -266-

Carothers
Andrew -132-
Fannie -132-
Fannie Bell -262-
Linda -196-
Martha E. Fletcher -39-
R. B. -39-

Carpenin
J. S., Rev. -162-
Minnie Williams -162-

Carpenter
Mary Ellen -173-

Carper
Susie Black -40-
William Herman -40-
William Washington -40-

Carr
Patience -313-
Rebecca, Mrs. -94-

Carrington
Tracy F. -187-

Carroll
James K. -279-

Carson
Beirne G. -151-
Elizabeth -246-
Ellen J. -40-
Elvie A. -151-
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H. B. -232-
James -40-
James, Sr. -40-
Jane M. -151-
Martha -293-
Mary J. -232-
Nancy C. -315-
Robert C. -246-
W. H. -232-
William -315-

Carsons
Eli A. -347-
James -347-

Carter
Addie -187-
Allen -40-, -111-
Anna Oliver -187-
Armstead -40-
Arthur -317-
Arthur H. -237-
Beaulah M. -187-
Ben F. Carter -187-
Bettye -351-
Brence -40-
Burrel -284-
Charley D. -349-
Charlie -296-
Claude -40-
Clifton -296-
Clyde -40-
Cora -296-
D. R. -90-
Elizabeth -63-, -150-, -222-,

-224-
Emma F. -111-
Evelyn "Evie" -189-
Ewing -154-
Ezra George -341-
Fannie Coleman -40-
Fitzhugh -187-
Frances -185-
Frances Brittain -187-
Giles William -40-
Grover C. -341-
H. H. T. -187-
Horace -296-
J. L. -40-
J. Lee -296-
James Herbert, Jr. -341-

Carter (cont’d)
James T. -94
James W. -187-
Jeannett -187-
Jessie M. -296-
John Walter -187-
Johnie -237-

Joseph -40-
Joseph E. -57-
Joseph W. -94-
Kate Bennett -40-, -187-
Kelly J. -41-
L. A. -187-
L. H. -187-
Leonard -296-
Lillie -94-
Lizzie B. -40-
Lizzie Belle Todd -296-
Louella -237-
Lucy -100-
Lucy Mathes -206-
Lula Arnold -296-
Margaret -40-
Margaret N. -187-
Margaret Peggie -111-
Marguerite Runyon -187-
Martha J. -90-
Mary -187-
Mary A. McBroom -94-
Mary Alice -296-
Mary Bragg -94-
Mattie H. -90-
Maude -296-
N. A. -40-
Narcissie -296-
Nathan W. [First] -187-
Nathan W. [Second] -187-
Oscar -94-
P. C. -72-
Peggie -111-
Peyton A. -90-
Priscilla Burton -57-
Robert -150-, -296-
Robert Taylor -296-
Ruby M. -341-
Samuel A. -296-
Sarah -284-
Silas -40-
Susan E. -64-
Susan P. -40-
T. H. -187-
Thomas Barnett -40-
Thomas Huston -187-
Thomas L. -187-
Thomas Lester -94-
W. A. -40-, -111-
W. D. -40-
W. J. -72-
W. M. -187-
Wertie -187-
William -40-
William "Willie" J. -94-
William David -187-

William Edmond -187-
William Porter -296-

Cartwright
Dicy H. Crutchfield -256-
Inez E. -188-
Katherine -185-
W. D. -187-
Walter H. -188-
Wertie Carter -187-

Caruthers
James -337-
Job -337-
Linda -237-
Lucie -337-
Lucretia -271-
Moses -337-
Tom -337-

Cason
James -381-
John F. -381-
Leura -204-
Zack -21-, -381-

Casoway
Martha -184-

Castleman
Alice Luella -43-
Andrew D. -204-
Annie E. -5-
Ashley R. -42-
Benjamin -43-
Charity A. M. -5-
Charlene -43-
Charles C. -42-
Charles T. -43-
Clemmie -42-
Elizabeth Mann -42-
Ellen -43-
Essie Wilhelmina -42-
For Derna -41-
H. L. -42-
Hillard -42-
Ida Mai -42-
Ida Seaborn -41-
J. R. -268-
Jacob M. -204-
James H. -43-
James J. -5-
Jennie -43-
Jesse Wilborn -42-
Joe S. -5-, -43-
Katherine -43-
L. B. -41-
Lennie -347-
Lillie -42-
Lillie Ann -347-
Liza -41-
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Lydia -171-
M. F. -42-
Margaret S. J. -41-
Martha -204-
Mary J. -42-
Maudie A. R. T. -41-
Mrs. -42-
Nancy C. Eskridge -43-
Polk -43-
Robert Lee -41-
S. E. Pugh -268-
Sandford -43-
T. W. -42-
Thomas A. -42-
Vernon Lee -41-
W. T. -347-
Walter -42-
William H. -5-
Willie -43-

Caswell
Richard W. -179-
Sarah Lytle -179-

Cater
Catherine -40-
Joseph -40-

Cates
Adolphus Boardman -44-
Alice -44-
Altie Helton -80-
Bessie Carnahan -44-
Beulah V. -44-
Eddie -44-
Elza -264-, -284-
Ernest -80-
Ester -44-
H. A. -44-
J. M. D., Eld. -44-
Jennie B. -44-
Joe V. -44-
John -42-
Josephine E. -44-
Laura -44-
Leona  -44-

Cates (cont’d)
Lueasy Powell -288-
Martha -325-
Martha, Aunt -44-
Mary Ann Harrison -284-
Mary Ann, Mrs. -264-
Mary Jane Taylor -44-
Rachael -264-
Sarah Ann, Mrs. -264-
Vincent M. -288-
W. D. -44-
Walter Eugene -44-
Will -44-

Catesby
Sarah Edmondson [436] -32-
William [436] -32-

Cathey
Alice B. -318-
Annie E. -318-
Harriet C. -318-
J. C. -72-
Lillian L. -318-
S. F. -318-
S. M. -318-

Cavnar
Mary -196-

Cawthon
A. M. -57-
Family -43-
James -57-
Mary M. Curlee -82-
Mrs. -132-
Rhoda V. -57-
Richard C. -57-
Sallie -57-, -314-
W. P. -82-

Cawthorn
A. Wilson -290-
Ellen -188-
Sallie -290-
Woodford -188-

Cayce
E. L. -72-

Cayton
Mary -338-

Cecil
Violet -179-

Celdrich
Tennie Stroud -70-

Chadwell
John C. -30-
Lillie May Green -30-
Milton E. -237-
Milton Ray -237-
Nancy J. -237-
Ruth -240-

Chadwick
B. L. -45-
Mary J. -45-
Mattie V. -14-

Chaffin
Minnie H. -99-
Tom L. -99-

Chambers
David T. -282-
Eveline W. -282-

Champion
Adi, Miss -73-
James A. -73-

Joe -134-
Kate -95-
Lillie Groom -134-
Minnie Gaither -219-
Nannie M. Davidson -73-

Chandler
Anzi J. -290-
Bettie F. -111-
H. W. -111-
Hicks G. -188-
Hicks Weakley -188-
Jennie K. -108-
Joseph Wilson, Sr. -188-
Josephine Clair -290-
Martha A. -111-
Minnie Era H. -188-
Ora Edna Golden -111-
Samuel R. -111-
Vera Smith -188-

Chaney
Ethel W. -188-
John, Sr. -188-

Chapman
Anne Carleton -107-
J. B., Rev. [256] -35-
John Cowles -188-
Mamie -188-
S. Josie [255] -35-
Susie -188-

Charlton - see also Carlton
A. J., Dr. -46-
Addie -108-, -175-
Alice Jane -205-
Ann -46-
B. F. -46-
G. F. -47-
G. [George] W. -46-
George Washington -47-
Harriet E. Bettie -46-
Ida C. -46-
J. B., Dr. -205-
J. H. -46-
J. H., Dr. -47-
James D. -46-
James W. -47-
Jane -46-
Janet -47-
John R., Dr. -47-
John, Sr. -46-
Joseph B., Dr. -205-
L. J. Fanny B. -46-
Laura J. -46-
Leslie Ewell -108-
Mary -47-
Mary Agnes -47-
Mary H. -47-
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Mary N. -47-
May -286-
Myrtle E. -46-
Rosa E. -146-
Sophronia Anne Gregory-205-
Virgie H. -46-
Virginia D. -47-

Cheatam
M. -310-
Margaret M. -310-
William, Dr. -310-

Cheatham
Martha -196-

Cherry
Alice Neely -50-
Chester L. -50-
John M., Rev. -57-
S. M., Rev. -57-
Sam Robert -50-
Sarah Hooper -57-
W. D., Rev. -57-

Chilcutt
Benjamin F. -126-
J. W. -126-
James R. -126-
Jane Johnson Gray -126-

Childers
Michael D. -232-

Childress
Ada -57-
Anderson -57-
Dickson -57-
Emmett -57-
J. W. -57-
Joel -31-, -48-
John -48-
John W., Major -287-

Childress (cont’d)
Levenia B. -264-
Loucretia -151-
M. E. -57-
Mary -59-
Mary Willis -57-
Sarah J., Mrs. -264-
Sarah Josey Ray -57-
Susan -287-

Chrisman
Arline -27-
C. N. -48-
E. N. -27-
Frances -27-, -252-
J. J. -48-
Jacob -48-
Joe B. -116-
Lillie Lee -27-
M. T. -48-

Mary -48-
Matilda -48-
W. F., Dr. -48-

Christian
James Loyd -330-
Maggie -8-
Sallie Epsie -8-

Christopher
B. F. -81-
J. F. M. -282-
J. H. -55-
J. M. -55-
Jennie T. -282-
M. L. -81-
M. T., Mrs. -55-
Mort -55-
Sadie -211-
T. M. -321-
William J. -284-

Chumbley
Anthem -139-
Ernest -139-
Marjorie -19-
Ralph -139-

Chumney
? -16-
Alter -67-
Beulah Burks -67-

Clardy ? -40-
Clark

Caroline McFadden -212-
Eleanor Harding -152-
Elizabeth -152-
Elizabeth C. Morgan -230-
Ella R. -30-
F. M. -153-
Fannie -53-
Finis E. -284-
Florence Abigail -50-
Frank -30-
Henry -63-
Herman -27-
Horace W. -50-
J. H. -72-
James -153-
Jennie -50-
Joanna Prater -50-
John -152-
John L. -284-
John N. -212-
Julia M. -153-
Leonard E. -341-
Maggie E. -51-
Margaret J. -50-
Mary A. -50-
Mary Espy -50-

Mary Jane -235-
Mary Lou L. -341-
Minnie -153-
Minnie Burns -27-
Newton -230-
Sally -181-
Samuel -308-
Samuel Houston -212-
Sarah Jemima Patton -50-
Thomas B. -30-
Virginia -308-
W. A. [334] -36-
W. Y. -153-
Walter K. -50-
William Franklin -50-
William N. -50-
William T. -153-
Young Lesley -27-
Zipora Constance -50-

Clary
Annie -54-

Clay
Armsted H. -64-
Beverly -321-
Henry G. -64-
John -64-
Joshua -64-
Margaret -349-
Millerson Epps -64-
Sarah Jennings -64-

Clayton
Benjamin -65-
Eva -312-
Locky -65-
R. -72-
Roger -65-
W. L. -295-

Claytor
Catherine -217-

Clement
L. A. [162] -34-
Lt. Col. [163] -34-

Clements
George Odel -46-
Mary -124-

Clemmons
Alpha G. -249-
John W. -219-
Nannie M. -219-

Clemons
Charles H. -354-

Cleveland
Martha -345-

Clifton
Tollie -19-

Cline
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Bruce O. -143-
Lightie J. -143-

Clinton
Bertha Taylor -90-
Will (Boss) -90-

Clopton
Benjamin -268-
Elizabeth -268-

Cobb
Ada, Mrs. -65-
Robert H. -65-

Cochran
E. A., Capt. -284-
Maggie -101-
Richard -164-
Susan R. -164-
William Edward -284-

Cocke
William -65-

Coffee
Elizabeth Graves -32-
John -131-
John, Gen. -32-
Joshua -32-
Mary -230-

Coffman
Bobbye -296-
Cora F. -296-
Mary L. -296-
Thomas W. -296-
W. J. -296-

Coldwell - see also Caldwell
Mary J. -57-
Thomas H. -57-

Cole
Annie Mae -99-
Hubert -188-
James H. -232-
Mary F. -232-
Thomas -232-
Thomas V. -232-

Coleman
Adelaide Lee -41-
Alex -41-, -188-
Alice -262-
Anna Hager -188-
Anna L. -188-
Annie Raye -188-
Bertha A. -67-
Bettie -15-
Bettie C. Mitchell -14-
Caroline Hodge -41-
Charity Isabella Thorn -71-
Cora -187-, -194-
D. E. -41-
David E. -188-

Della -198-, -262-
Della C. -65-
Dollie Ann Barnes -41-
Dora -41-
Earl R. -188-
Edwin -65-
Elizabeth -65-
Elizabeth B. -188-
Elizabeth, Miss -65-
Ella Pitts -67-
Ellen Douglas -14-
Fannie -40-
Fanny J. -14-
Felix H. -41-
Francis King -188-
G. A. -12-, -188-
G. H. -10-
Irene -41-
Isaac M. -67-
Isabella -71-
J. I. (Jack) -67-
James H. -67-
James K. -67-
James R. -67-
James Thomas -188-
Jane -41-
Jennie -190-
John C. -188-
John F. -71-
John H. -188-
John Murfree -188-
John Rather -188-
John Thomas -71-
Julia Ann Rather -65-
Kelly -65-
Lavinia -67-, -188-
Lee -67-
Lillian -41-
Liza M. Epps -41-
Lou Jane -261-
Louise -6-, -12-
Lunsford -65-
Lyda Mae -188-
M. Frankie -188-
Margaret Ann Shelton -188-
Margaret Shelton -12-
Marguarite -12-
Marguerite -6-, -12-
Marjoree -188-
Martha "Matty" Neilson -14-
Mary -6-
Mary E. -67-
Mary E. Nisbett -188-
Mary Edna -65-
Mary Eliza -14-
Mary Frances -188-

Mary McCullough -71-
Mary Miller -71-
Nell E. -188-
O. B. -41-, -188-
Odella -188-
Otis Barnes -6-
Preston C., M.D. -14-
R. B. -6-, -41-
Rebecca Jane -188-
Russel Aubrey -71-
Sallie A. -68-
Sallie S. -67-
Sally N. -14-
Samuel Black -14-
Samuel Mitchell -188-
Sarah Ann Miller -71-
Sarah Lee -188-
Sophia Mai -91-
T. A. -188-
Vine -41-
W. B. -41-
W. P. -14-
Walter Preston -14-
Walter Raymond -41-
Will Rothe -188-
William -41-
William Bell -188-

Collier
Elizabeth -86-
Felix W. -284-
Ingram B. -284-

Collins
Donald B. -232-
Edna -200-
Jessie F. -188-
Martha L. -232-
Minnie -129-
Nora -197-
R. Bailey? -188-
R. Barley -188-
Susie -318-
Will -129-

Colner
Amanda -337-

Colter
Mary J. -10-

Colvin
Julia Floyd -114-
R. Bently -114-

Comer
C. D. -305-
C. R. -71-
Drucilla Nance -241-
E. M. -71-
Elizabeth Underwood -305-
G. M. -71-



-540-

George -71-
Jonna -38-
M. C. -71-
Mary Jane -71-
N. M. -71-
Ophelia -71-
R. A. -241-
W. L. -71-

Comfort
Elizabeth -198-

Compton
Bettie -71-
Delia -226-
Emmer N. -220-
Grover C. -17-
Ida M. -220-
Ira Dora -17-
L. L. -71-
N. J. -220-
R. H. -220-
Samuel H. -220-
William B. -71-

Comstock
Mary Anna -114-
William L. -114-

Conce
Celia -50-

Cone
Allie -108-
B. F. -72-
C. -42-
Eli -72-
Elizabeth -42-
Ellar -71-
Frank -72-
Hilary -71-
J. W. -72-
Jessie -71-
Katie -72-
Lesley -71-
Lulah -71-
Mary -71-

Conway
Mary -286-

Cook
Abe -220-
Alice -17-
Alice, Mrs. -17-
Bill -283-
Clarence Douglas -79-
David, Jr. -137-
Ed -283-
Ella -295-
Esten, Jr. -295-
F. H. -220-
Harvey B. -188-

Harvey Watkins -188-
Hattie Brittain -188-
J. -72-
J. H. -73-
James W. -295-
Jessie Moore, Mrs. -237-
John -270-
John Henry -73-
John S. -73-
Johnnie -73-
Kitty L. -72-
L. T. -73-
Lubell -292-
Maggie -132-
Margaret E. Wade -137-
Mary Sue Whitby -79-
Mary Susan Covington -79-
Nettie Adelaide -79-
R. A. -72-
Robert A. -72-
Ruby Jo. -341-
Ruth A. White -220-
Sophia -73-
Susan I. -72-
Thomas -79-
W. F. -132-
W. R. -72-
Will -220-
William J. -341-

Cooke
James A. -292-
Mary Nolen -220-
Mattie -188-
Mattie Frances -188-
R. J. -188-
Susan P. -72-

Cooper
A. D. -218-
Adrian A. -94-
Arthur M. -220-
B. F. E. -218-
Brenda K. -249-
C. D. -176-
Caroline -254-
Charlie M. -94-
Clinton -94-
Daisey Dean -220-
Edger O. -220-
Elizabeth -176-
Frances -94-
George Grady -220-
Infant -260-
J. -127-
J. D. -218-
J. Ervin -90-
James T. -249-

Jenning Cecil -272-
Joe Ben -90-
John W., Rev. -90-
Katherine -94-
L. M. -77-
Linay S. -94-
Maggie J. -220-
Margaret F. Bryson -218-
Marvin A. -249-
Mary A. -218-
Mary Cassie -94-
Oliver L. -94-
Rebecca -77-
Rob Roy -77-
Robert -77-
Sallie L. -90-
Samuel M. -77-
Susie Imiry -249-
T. P. -77-
William Henderson, Dr. -176-
William T. -77-
Willie W. -249-

Copeland
John B., Dr. -308-

Corbett
William -284-

Corbitt
Mrs. -282-
Prissillar -153-
Richard -153-

Cordell
Clifford (C.T.) -294-
W. Clyde -188-
W. Lawrence -188-

Corder
H. F. -324-
Ludie Mai Vaughn -324-
Mary Ann -78-

Corins
E. L. -72-

Cormel
Lela -296-

Cornelous
Albert -16-
Mary Jane -16-

Corrett
William -284-

Cortner
Clara S. -302-
Dan A. -302-

Corum
Robert Lee (Bobby) -139-

Cothran
Laura -345-
Nanie -27-
Puckett -340-
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Cotter
Alexander -78-
Clementine -78-
Elizabeth -78-
Granville B. -78-
Jane -78-
Lucinda Temple -78-
Mahala -78-
Sallie -78-
Thomas -78-

Couch
Bernice -224-
Florence D. -248-
G. C. -95-
James M. -95-
M. L. Thomas -95-
Martha L. -95-
Nancy E. -220-
Susan M. -95-

Couch (cont’d)
Tennessee -97-
Tennie Elrod -220-
Thomas Kelly -220-
Thomas Knight -220-
William G. -95-

Council
Janice Ann -188-
Mary E. -55-

Coursey
"Babe" -10-
Alex B. -10-
Audie -10-
Dewitt -10-
J. W. -145-
Sarah A. -135-

Couts
Archibald -284-

Covington
Alfred -78-
Annie -187-
B. V. -79-
Champness Andrew Jackson -

78-
David -78-
Dee Jackson -188-
Elizabeth Snell Ransom -270-
Ethel -195-
Francis -78-
Henry Allen -79-
Homer -78-
J. P. -79-
James Henry -188-
Jane D. -353-
Jennie -201-
Jesse -353-
John -78-, -353-

John N. -78-
Josephine McCord -320-
Judith Kindrick -78-
Julia Ann -353-
Lillie -37-
Lucinda -317-
Maggie -78-
Marcus L. -57-
Marquis Lafayett -353-
Marquis Lafayette -270-
Martha Susan Roberson -79-
Mary Ann -79-
Mary Ann Corder -78-
Mary Elizabeth Smith -79-
Mary Jane -270-
Mary Susan -79-
Mattie -280-
Nova C. -78-
Roscoe -37-
Senora E. -78-
Sue Adelaide -270-
T. A. -78-
Thomas -78-
Thomas M. -37-
Viola -38-
Walter -280-
William -78-

Cowan
Abner E. -292-
Margaret -284-
Susan -285-
Susan J. -285-
Varner D. -284-, -285-

Cowen
Margaret -57-

Cox
E. C. -16-
Eliza C. -16-
Emma J. -113-
Ethel Benedict -179-
Fletcher -113-
Henery A. -330-
Ida -16-
Lucinda -64-
Mary -113-
Mary Ann -82-
Mary Lawrence -113-
Mattie W. -330-
Mollie -16-
Nancy -16-
Naoma Brown -82-
Nell Jackson -137-
Sam M. -330-
Samuel -16-
Sarah, Mrs. -284-
Silver May -67-

Thomas -16-
Thomas D. -16-
Thomas W., Sr. -113-
Thomas Wiley, III -113-
Thomas Wiley, Jr. -113-
William T. -113-

Crabtree
Nannie May -188-
Vergil Ernest -188-

Craddock
Alice H. -330-
Andrew R. -330-
Beatrice -20-
Dee Lofton -18-
Ellis Ogle -18-
Emma Dotson -79-
Harold -79-
Isaiah Daniel -18-
Johnnie Jennings -18-
Lillian E. -18-
Lillian Lee -19-
Loucinda Sims -79-
Lunette Mae -79-
M. C. Molly Harris -18-
Mary Jane -79-
Mary Rosa R. -18-
Mattie -18-
Myrtle Mingle -79-
R. L. -18-
Samuel H. -79-
Simon -79-
T. A. -18-
Thomas A. -79-
Veda Mae -79-
Virginia -173-
W. Lee -18-
Willette A. -220-
William C. -79-
William Henry -79-

Crafton
Children -81-

Craig
F. D. -289-
Roxie -289-
Sally -81-

Craig(s)
Milton -137-
S. -137-
T. -137-

Craner
Emma, Mrs. -220-
Tom -220-

Cranor
A. P. -220-
Allie -226-
Callie F. -220-
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Elvira -220-
Mary A. -73-
Mary M. Furgason -220-
Moses -220-
Sarah E. -73-
Tom B. -73-
W. R. -220-

Crass
Morris, Mrs. -287-

Crawford
Elizabeth -14-, -275-
J. B. -79-
Janie Rucker -108-

Crawford (cont’d)
Joe E. -337-
Levi "Cap" -108-
Nancy -243-

Crawforn
Marj., Mrs. -65-

Crawley
Martha Jackson -19-

Creech
Alice W. -79-
Amanda S. -79-
J. W. -30-
James B. -79-
Jennie B. -79-
John W. -79-
Lenora -79-
Mary Jane Bell -30-
Mattie -189-
Minnie -185-
Peyton -189-

Creson
D. H. -73-
Denis H. -73-
Nannie A. -330-

Crichlow
Helen M. -57-
Irene -57-
John B. -176-
Martha J. -176-
Matilda Jane -57-
Thomas R. -57-

Crick
Cassie Joe Carlton -232-
Elizabeth Williams -85-
N. G. -85-
Sanford Monroe -232-
Willie Yaylor [Taylor?] -153-

Criddle
Felix Ewing -189-

Cripps
Fannie -138-

Croacker
Moses -72-

Crockett
Brenda -354-
Brenda J. -354-
C. A. -354-
Charles A. -301-
Dandridge M., Jr. -133-
Elizabeth Jarrett -354-
Emily E. Hay -134-
Emma -337-
Eugene -354-
Frusanna Hall -354-
G. H. -354-
G. W. -134-
Herbert Pierce -354-
J. T. -354-
John A. -215-
John Overton -215-, -270-
Lizzie Ward -354-
M. J. -354-
Margaret K. -215-
Mary J. -301-
Pickney B. -354-
Rachel Spence -354-
Rebecca Louise -354-
Robert Y. -354-
Sallie E. -354-
Sallie Lawrence -133-
Susie J. -133-
Tennie F. -133-
Thompson Overton -354-
W. G. -354-
William C. -133-

Crockette
Granville Hinton -10-
Rachel Louiza Beesley -10-

Crofford
Henry -72-

Cromer
Cora Alice -81-
D. W. -81-
E. M. -81-
Evelinda D. May -81-
Henry -81-
J. D. -81-
Joseph H. -81-
Randolph -81-
Robert D. -81-
Tennie Long -81-

Cronan
Mr. -274-

Crossley
Brenda J. Hendrix -99-

Crosslin
E. L. -119-
Effie -119-
Eldie -27-

F. E. -282-
J. J. -119-
J. W. -119-
Lee A. -116-
Martha -27-
Myrtle V. -116-
N. G. -119-
Pauline -119-
Robert Clyde -116-
Robie Allen -119-
Wesley L. -116-
Willie Carmack -119-

Crossthwaite
Eliza F. Burton -57-
George D., Dr. -57-

Crouch
Fannie Gwyn -237-
Richard W. -237-

Crouse
D. D. -81-
H. C. -81-
H. E. -81-
John -72-
Nancy A. -81-
Nannie Allen -81-

Crowder
E. W. -189-
Edna Louise -189-
Fannie -189-

Crowell
Berthie A. -345-
J. Y. -72-

Crump
Leila May -235-

Crunk
Jane P. -4-

Crutcher
James V. -113-
Susie Overall -113-

Crutchfield
Dicy H.  -256-
Virginia R. -349-

Crutenfield
Sarah -292-

Culbertson
Beatrice M. -189-
Benjamin -189-
Cecil Edward -189-
Family -294-
Infant -183-
Jessie Hartman -189-
John E. -48-
Lamiza -189-
Lelia Gambill -189-
Mary -185-
Minnie J. -30-
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William R. -189-
William W. -189-

Cumie
Emily -207-

Cummings
G. W. -72-
Jack R. -220-

Cummings (cont’d)
Marshall -43-

Cummins
A. J. -72-

Cunningham
Amanda -172-
Bertha -28-
Bertha S. -313-
Clarence E. -341-
Danniel -172-
Howard -237-
J. C. -28-
John L. -313-
Lavenia Elizabeth -237-
Pauline Smith -341-
W. H. -178-

Curl
Cornelia -224-

Curlee
Addie -82-
Addie E. -81-
Bettie Jane -156-
C. E. -81-, -83-
Calvin D. -81-
E. L. -82-
Emily F. -83-
J. P., Dr. -81-, -82-
J. R., Dr. -156-
John F. -81-
John P. -82-
L. Patton -81-
M. E. -83-
M. E. Lyon -81-
Maria Jane -156-
Mary M. -82-
Nathan G. -81-
Ogro Floyd -82-
R. G. -82-
T. B. -82-
T. G., Capt. -81-

Currey
James -72-

Currie
Mary? -229-

Currin
Casandra C. -436-
Elizabeth, Mrs. -264-
Jonathan -57-, -264-

Curry

Mary, Mrs. -264-
Curtis

Willie (female) -189-

Cutchin
Harriet Booker -23-
Martin V. -23-

Dalton
Berry -170-

Damron
Edmond S. -84-
M. B. -84-
Marzee -84-
Middy -84-
Midly -84-
Nancy E. -84-
Sallie [G. or O.] -84-

Dance
Letitia -294-, -295-

Daniel
A. J. -143-
America W. -143-
Cassie -177-
Catherine Glass -84-
E. H. [Hettie] -84-
J. T. -232-
James -84-
Jessie Jackson -330-
John F. K. -232-
Lucius -143-
Martha -177-
Mary J. -337-
Mattie H. -155-
Mollie T. -232-
Tabitha -84-
Thurston -84-
W. G. -155-
Willie D. -318-

Darison
Thomas -349-

Daron
William -284-

Darty
farm -327-

Daughterty
C. W. -50-

Daughtry
Elizabeth -183-

Davenport
A. H. -104-
A. R. -104-
Absolum -85-
Ada -104-
Adin -104-
Albert D. -273-

Alice -67-
Arthur -104-
B. H. -85-
Bernice F. -18-
Bertha P. -249-
Billie -104-
Carl F. -30-
Charlie B. -273-
Clera Turney -249-
Clera V. -273-
Cornelia -104-
D. L. -104-
Diby Lucinda -85-
Dona E. -104-
Doug -85-
Duff -225-
Ellis -220-
Ervin -273-
Eunice E. -104-
George Allen -249-
George F. -67-
Geraldine S. -30-
Grover C. -18-
H. M. -273-
H. Maynard -273-
Hardy -104-
Hilden Selman -104-
Horace -249-
Hugh L. -249-
I. E. -273-
Ina A. -273-
Irene -273-
Isaac -67-
J. Alvin -273-
J. C. -104-
J. Hauley -330-
J. O. -132-
Jesse -85-
Joe -150-
Joseph -104-
Katherine -104-
Lena -104-
Leota -249-
Lillie Ann -273-
Lizzie -272-
Lizzie Odom -249-
Lucinda -77-
Luther Paul -273-
Lydil -132-
M. B. -104-
M. S. Summar -95-
Malcolm -18-
Martha Anis -273-
Martha King -273-
Martha Louise -104-
Mary Ann -272-
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Mary E. -85-
Davenport (cont’d)

Mattie -85-
Maude Wilson -104-
Miza -104-
Nancie -273-
Nancy -103-
Nancy Elizabeth -144-
Nancy M. -104-
Nezzie -104-
Ocie T. -273-
Ollie -248-
Polly -103-
Rosa B. -67-
Rosa F. -85-
Rosie -249-
Samanthia Travis -220-
Sara -104-
Stella Isom -273-
Susan Hibdon -85-
Susan Whitlock -85-
T. B. -104-
T. W. -85-
Thomas P. -67-
Truman -2-
Tyra Ann -104-
W. A. -85-
W. B. -104-
W. C. -22-
W. G. -273-
W. I. -104-
Wade -273-
Wiley -77-
William -85-
William M. -103-
William R. -95-
Willie Cleavlen -313-

David
Bessie O. -220-
W. R. -220-

Davidson
Jesse -284-
Jim Frank -67-, -260-
Maggie -67-
Matilda Harrell -67-
Nannie M. -73-
Susan -284-

Davis
Abel -84-
Albert -135-, -139-
Alfred W. -85-
Alice A. -331-
Alice Marie -139-
Alma Rebecca -85-
Amanda Gentry -122-
Annie -86-

Annie Sullivan -237-
Aquilla -86-
Aquilla B. -86-
Arthur C. -189-
B. N. -85-
Ben -86-
Benjamin -86-
Bessie C. -189-
Birdie -86-
C. M. -177-
Cecil -139-
Charles L. -189-
Charles Lewis -86-
Charles R. -86-
Clarence -139-
Della -345-
Douglas -189-
Drucilla -86-
Edgar Howell -85-
Effie -90-
Elisa -177-
Elizabeth -149-
Elizabeth Cannon -189-
Emily Goodman -86-
Emma -85-
Emma Hutchenson -139-
Ernest Elmore -139-
Eula Lee -135-
F. D. -73-
F. Spencer -189-
Frank Neal -189-
G. M. -177-
Garrett -189-
Gerusha -86-
Hanna H. -189-
Harold -44-
Henry -266-
Henry [G. or C.] -189-
Hickman W. -189-
Ida K. -86-
Inez -85-
Ira P. -58-
Irene -197-
J. J. -86-
J. T. -85-
J. W., Dr. [219] -35-
James Adam -139-
James T. -85-, -235-
Jamie? -318-
Jane Hardeway -308-
Jane Simmons -86-
Jannie B. -235-
Jennie -86-
Jennie/Gennie Sullivan -189-
Joe R. -189-
Joe Wallace, Dr. -285-

John Boyd -139-
John D. -122-
John E. -189-, -318-
Johnnie B. -135-
Joseph L. -235-
Julia -123-
L. -177-
L. O. -122-
Lear -122-
Lela -67-
Lena Sullivan -189-
Lillie M. -139-
Liza Jane -237-
Lizzie -201-
Lorene Boyd -139-
Louisa M. Williams -85-
Loyd W. -189-
Luckett -86-, -177-, -285-
Lucy -196-
M. -72-
M. H. [Hannah] -86-
M. J. -86-
Maggie -202-
Mary -331-
Mary [357] -36-
Mary C. -216-
Mary E. -311-
Mary Eliza [358] -36-
Mary F. -67-
Mary Hollis -189-
Mary Jane [218] -35-
Mary Jane Weakley-Hume -

285-
Mary Lou -311-
Mary Morton -86-
Mattie -86-
Mattie Hibbett -189-
Maud -86-
Media -86-, -200-
Melissa Norris -139-
Missie E. -177-
Mosby -86-
Nancy -86-
Nell H. -189-
Newt -122-
O. T. -86-
Oscar -184-
Oscar M. -86-
Pattie -86-
R. D. -73-, -122-
R. G. -237-

Davis (cont’d)
R. M. -86-
R. W., Mrs. -189-
Rebecca J. -85-
Richard B., Jr. -126-
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Robert Matthew -85-
Robert O. -189-
Robert T. -189-
Rosalie -25-
Rose Etta -38-
Ruth Lundy -189-
Sam -86-, -203-, -275-, -322-
Samuel -86-
Samuel Henry [214] -35-
Samuel Logke [215] -35-
Samuel Robert -139-
Sarah -311-
Sarah C. -177-
Sarah E. -85-
Sarah Lee -217-
Searcy T. (female) -189-
Sid J. -135-
Sue Hattie [216] -35-
Susie Mathes -220-
T. H. -72-
T. Lester -86-
Tabitha Daniel -84-
Tina L. -86-
Tommy -86-
Travis -311-
W. G. -122-
W. H. -67-
W. M. -139-
W. N. -86-
Wade Hampton -220-
Walter -86-
Will (Cap) -237-
William Allen -311-
William Anderson -139-
William Barton -85-
William H. -73-, -189-
William H. [213] -35-
William K. -311-
Willie Armstrong -86-
Willie Curtis (female) -189-
Willie M. -67-
Willie Mai -237-

Day
Catherine -231-

Dean
Daisey -220-
Mary -194-

Dearing
Elethia -262-

Deberry
Hassie -355-

Debow
Mary Alzira[(201] -35-

Deckelman
Maira -11-

Dee

Hattie -145-
Defrees

Gideon -276-
John -276-
Sarah T. -276-

Defreet
Gideon -276-
John -276-
Sarah T. -276-

DeHart
Katheryn Stephens -230-

DeJarnatt
Betty -87-
D. M. -87-
J. T. -87-
James G. -87-
Lucy J. -87-
Sarah T. Alford -87-

Del (l) (b) ?
James -18-

Delay
Beulah J. -220-
Bue -220-
Jessee M. -220-
Mary -220-

Delbridge
B. T. -214-
Della F. -87-
Edward W. -87-
Emma Dean Taylor -50-
Henry Edward -50-
Jennie -296-
John M. -87-
Mattie F. -87-
Mattie L. -304-
Millie H. -87-
Nora L. Taylor -214-
Richard B. -304-
Robert H. -87-
Sallie Haynes -235-
Thomas Ewin -339-
W. E. -235-

Dell
Linnie -53-
Willie -296-

DeLong
Era T. -249-
Etta Odom -249-
Will T. -249-

Delozier
Celia Conce -50-

Dement
Abner -87-
Abraham -171-
Agnes -171-
Alice M. -220-

Amelia F. Harris -88-
Annie E. Cathey -318-
Annie McKnight -330-
Asalene Bell -10-
Betty -18-
Byron -220-
Carl L. -318-
Cato -220-
Charles -88-
Charlie -318-
Christine E. -88-
D. A. -74-
David -88-
David A. -74-
David L. -88-
Della -226-
Ernestine -88-
Eula -87-
G. A. -18-
Gertrude -87-
J. A. -73-, -74-
J. J. -73-, -74-
J. Palmer -220-
J. R. -18-
Janet F. -74-
Jennie Bryant -88-
Joe -220-
John -88-
John, Dr. -88-
Joseph A. -73-
Joseph E. -73-
Joseph McElroy -74-
June J. -73-
Lera Mai -10-
Lessenberry N. -171-
Lyda -220-
M. J. -74-
Maggie -219-
Mary -87-
Mary E. -318-
Mary F. -73-
Mary J. -74-
Mary Nance -171-
Nannie -220-
Nannie Maie Thomas -220-

Dement (cont’d)
Ora -74-
Robert L. -74-
Ruby -189-
Samuel Theodore -73-
Susie F. -88-
Thomas -88-
Tullie D. -220-
William -87-
William C. -220-
William M. -73-
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Wilson M. -330-
Denham

Andy E. -274-
Martha E. -274-

Dennis
E. M. -95-
Ella -330-
George -330-
Henry -330-
M. F. -95-
Mertie Bell -325-
T. M. -95-
W. I. -72-

Dennison
Frances -120-
Marshal -257-
Mary J. -257-

Denny
Pearl Grove -189-

Denton
Dozier -18-
Marsadene -289-
Mary F. -289-
Sallie M. -289-
Smith J. -289-

Depriest
Eliza G. -230-
Horatio, Dr. -230-
Sarah Lucinda -230-

Derrick
Foster N. -115-
W. P. -115-

Desplinter
Kathi Pucket -320-

Devour
James -247-

Dickens
J. H., Dr. -74-
Margaret M. McKnight -74-

Dickerson
D. W. -285-
Eliza -285-

Dickins
Flora -246-
Nancy -144-

Dickinson
David -88-
David William -88-
Dovie L. -336-
Eliza J. Grantland -88-
Eliza J., Mrs. -264-
Evelyn "Evie" Carter -189-
Fanny Noailles Murfree -88-
J. W. -336-
Maggie -189-

Robert -189-
Sallie Brickell Murfree -88-
Thomas W. -189-

Dickson
A. S. -257-
E. N. -88-
Elizabeth -88-
Isabella -62-, -164-
Joseph -17-
Joseph, Gen. -137-
Joseph, Sr., Gen. -62-
Lucretia Frances -88-
M. I. -88-
Margaret -137-
Margaret McEwen -137-
Rebecca -257-
William -88-

Dicus
Annie F. -110-

Dill
A. K. -285-
Harriet -325-
Ida Lee F. -113-
J. M., Dr. -130-
James -325-
Joe -325-
Joseph W. -113-
Lavena -318-
Martha -226-
Mary Hill -130-
Nettie -351-
Newton C. -285-

Dillard
Eleanor -126-
Sarah E. -143-

Dillehay
Earl W. -95-
Levert S. -95-

Dillon
A. -74-
Arthur -280-
Artie Lemming -220-
C. S. -309-
Charlie -220-
Clem -89-, -309-
Cora Hooper -220-
Dora -219-
Edmon -309-
Edmond -89-
Eleanor Knott -18-
Ernest O. -220-
Fannie -18-
Flora Patterson -256-
Floyd F. -139-
G. S. -18-, -89-
G. S. Talley -18-

Hannah Tally -89-, -309-
Isabelle -89-
Izabelle -309-
J. L. -256-
James -18-
James E. -220-
John -18-
John J. -74-
John M. -309-
Joshua L. -18-
Lula Frances Tune -323-
M. R. -88-
Mary Ann -220-
Mary E. -139-
Mary Elizabeth -323-
Mary J. Swink -18-
Mattie -280-
Mrs. -275-
Ollie V. -220-
Rufus -67-
Stacy Lester -220-
The. F. -323-
Thomas B. -74-
Virginia Williams -89-, -309-
W. E. -220-
William D. -139-
William E. -139-
William O. -323-
Zera -20-

Dismukes
Ernest Jordan -181-
Hattie -181-
J. A., Mrs. -74-
J. F. -74-
J. S., Dr. -74-
Jessie -74-
Jessie T. -74-
Lockie Russwurm -181-
Sally -181-

Dismukes (cont’d)
Zack T. -181-

Dixon
Hillman -189-
Mary Elizabeth -97-

Dixson
Armstead S. -95-
Mary Morris -95-

Doak
Thankful -143-

Dobbs
Altie -104-
Houston -104-
J. B. -271-
James -271-
John -271-
Mary -271-
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Thomas E. -271-
Dobson

Amos M. -93-
Ann M. -93-
Annie F. -93-
Benjamin -170-
John P. -93-
Mackie H. -42-
Maggie Harris -131-
Margaret -93-
Martha -93-
Minervah Jane -170-
Nancy -170-
Pierce -93-
Powell -252-
Rhoda M. -93-
Sam Freeman -93-
William -93-

Dodd
Alice Odell -189-
Bette -173-
Cyrus Clifton -189-
Ellor -251-
John Ben -189-
Mattie Mai -189-
Minnie S. Sanders -189-

Dodson
Dora H. -263-
Ida -191-
Minerva Jordan Johnson, Mrs.

-162-
Paul W., Prof. -58-
Sally M. Burton -58-

Donelson
Andrew J. -243-
Catharine J. Nelson -243-
Milbry/Milberry -213-
William -147-, -213-

Donkin
P. -72-

Donnell
A. M. -94-
Amy -94-
Bertha -93-
Beulah McCrary -45-
Birdie S. Jacobs -150-
Elenor -47-
Elvira Huddleston -93-
Enna Phillips -93-
Fred Franklin -45-
Hattie -45-
Hugh -94-
Hulda -93-
J. W. -93-
Jimmie A. -94-
Joe C. -94-

John W. F. -94-
Lockie B. Bowman -94-
Mary -150-
Mary M. -96-
R. S. -93-
R. Tarver -93-
Robert T. -94-
S. C. -204-
S. E. -94-
S. F. McAdoo -204-
Sallie M. -179-
Sarah -94-
Sophia -218-
Sue Eva -179-
Susie Brown -93-
T. W. -93-
Thomas -47-
Vera May -150-
W. D. -179-
W. S. -150-

Donoho
Charles Ready -259-
Jane Campbell Ready -259-
Robert Dickins -259-
Sallie [120, 352] -34-, -36-
William -259-

Dotson
Emma -79-

Doubler
Mary Ellen -67-

Dougherty
H.  -247-
M.  -247-
Mark -95-
Meda -95-
Nancy W. -247-
Phidelia D. -219-
Sarah S. -95-

Douglas
Ada -127-
Annie Vera -135-
Eldridge -139-
Elizabeth -139-
Ervin D. -135-
Fannie A. -37-
Frank -37-
J. Will -339-
Jim W. -37-
Leonard H., Sr. -341-
Lydia L. -341-
Mary E. -38-
Pauline -95-
Sally -135-
T. D. -135-
T. M. -98-
William Preston -95-

Douglass
Mary Riller -98-

Downing
Alex -45-
Bob -121-
John S. -99-
M. A. -99-
M. H. -99-
Sarah -99-
W. B. -99-
William H. -99-

Downng
Harriet -117-

Drake
Bettie -45-
Charles -58-
J. T. -45-
James -102-
James R. -102-
Jesey W. -102-
Jim Asa -102-
Judah -102-
Lela Ann -102-
Leona R. -263-
Mary -58-
Mary D. -102-
Samuel J. -45-
T. B. -72-
W. -45-

Draper
Robert -243-

Drennon
Ada B. -102-
Doll -102-
Ewell C. -170-
Licurgus C. -170-
Lou Ella -102-
Mary L. -170-
Patterson -102-

Dromgoole
Rebecca -132-

Drury
Naomi Bodily -111-

Dryden
Norman N. -162-

DuBois
Alice -300-

Due
Frances A. -193-

Duff
Maggie -74-

Duffer
Fanny -59-
William C. -285-
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Duffle
Ben F. -205-
Eliza L. -205-
Emily F. Williams -205-

Dugan
James McCrosky -276-

Duggan
Clara Nichols -276-
Helen Katherine -276-
Lillie May Riggs -276-

Duggin
Anliza -103-
Azaline S. -249-
Callie D. -103-
Cecil Clarence -273-
Charles L. -330-
Daisy -331-
Dannie Vance -103-
Doc -273-
Edna A. Odom -249-
Elna Faye -249-
Elonzore -103-
Eppie -2-
Eppie N. -213-
Gil -256-
Henry S. -103-
J. T., Dr. -249-
James W. -103-
John C. -103-
Johnnie -103-
Leary L. -103-
Lizzie -104-
M. M. -103-
Martha -354-
Mary J. -103-
Mary L. -103-
Presley L. -103-
R. H. -354-
Robert Lee -273-
Sallie -103-
Sallie L. -330-
Sam A. -103-
Vera -250-
W. P. -103-
William H. -249-

Duke
Andrew J., Rev. -189-
Annie Parker -189-
Franklin R. A. S. -190-
James Albert -189-
Mattie Knight -189-
Nettie -189-
Robert Newton -189-
Viola -190-

Dunaway
Bessie Lucile -81-

Candice E. -105-
D. L. -81-
Drury -105-
J. C. -105-
J. W. -104-
John Drury -105-
Lillie -81-
Martha J. W. E. -104-
Mattie Pearcy -105-
Meace A. -104-
Nancy -104-
Nancy W. -105-
Ophelia Givens -18-
S. T. -105-
Sally -105-
Samuel -104-
William -105-
Willie E. -104-

Duncan
Anna -70-
Emmie C. -149-

Dunlap
Nettye Sanders -190-
W. A. -190-

Dunn
Andrew -22-
Annie T. -135-
Annie Vera Douglas -135-
B. C. -307-
Bettie Lee -111-
Bracy Talmadge -190-
[C. or G.] M. -105-
Cleat O. -220-
Daisy -67-
E. -82-
Elby L. -190-
Elizabeth -22-
James Brady -111-
Jennie Coleman -190-
Jim -105-
John F. -105-
Lizzie -82-
Lular Johnson -190-
Mai G. -220-
Mark -111-
Martha Cornelia -111-
Mary C. -307-
Mildred R. -190-
N. C. -307-
Ola Brothers -135-
Ruth -190-
Sarah E. -105-
Silas G. -285-
Silas R. -190-
William A. -105-
Wilson -285-

Dye
Mattie Louise -208-
William -208-

Dyer
A. R. -106-
Ada -78-
Addie -106-
Allen M. -106-
Allison -106-
Azariah R. -106-
Debora Ann -347-
Elizabeth G. -152-
Eunice M. -320-
F. E. -335-
Fannie -106-
Frances Gambel -106-
Garrett -152-
Henry H. -106-
Infant -99-
Isaiah -106-
Isiah W. -347-
J. R. -106-
J. W. -106-
James R. -106-
John -40-
John H. -106-
Judy Ann -347-

Dyer (cont’d)
Louvina F. -255-
Maggie -106-
Marvin E. -182-
Mary -106-
Minnie M. -269-
Stephen M. -347-
Tennie -347-
W. (Bill) -347-
Will H. -106-
William R. -106-
Willie Watson -106-
Wm. I. -106-
Zelma Manire -182-

Dykes
John N., Dr. -50-
Margaret E. -50-
Rose -50-

Eades
Bettie M. -106-
G. Bernice -106-
Hollis L. -106-
Joseph B. -106-
Susie K. -106-
W. Ernest -106-

Eads
Betty -106-
S. A. -235-
Sarah E. Floyd -114-
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Eady
Myrtle -345-

Eagleton
Elvira -29-
Margaret Angeline -29-
Margaret Ewing -29-, -106-
William, Rev. -29-, -106-

Eakes
Allie Ruth -232-

Eard
Anny Evelyn -150-

Earhart
Elizabeth S. -307-
Mary J. -307-
Nimrod -307-
Oren -307-
William -307-

Earheart
Sallie -146-
Willie -146-

Earl
Grace -235-
J. W. -235-
Willie -235-

Earles
G. A. -156-
Geacel Orbry -156-
T. R. -156-

Earls
J. W. -50-

Early
Jesse -274-
Lula M. -275-
Medora A. -275-
Medoria O. -274-

Eaton
Artie Abe -296-
Audra Mai -296-
Ethel -237-
James Harvy -296-
Jessie Horton -296-
John Thomas -296-
Joseph Rex -296-
Joseph Rye -296-
Laura Katherine Frizzell -296-
Lela Cormel -296-
Maude K. -296-
Nannie McMahan -119-
Rena Jane -296-
Robert -119-
Roy A. -296-
Susie A. -296-
W. P. -296-
William Paul -296-
Willie Dell -296-

Edmisson
Clarence L. -190-

Edmonds
Drucilla P. -282-
Effie Davis -90-
G. B. -90-
Herman Davis -90-
Joe Tom -99-, -347-
Joseph Sterling -282-
Luda Wilson -99-, -347-
Marge Neely -176-
Sam H. -99-, -347-
Sterling Owen -176-

Edmondson
Ada V. -41-
Ada V. Epps -41-
Albert [429] -32-
Amanda Sarah Keeble
    Randolph [393] -32-, -164-
Anne Hart -190-
Azilee A. Wright -290-
Betty Law -190-
Christine [434] -32-
D. W. [120, 352, 353, 354]      -

34-, -36-
David [354] -36-
Edwin Catesby [393]-32-,-190
Eliza F. -164-
Elizabeth "Betty" Law
           McLaughlin [392] -32-
George Thompson -164-
Harriet Amanda [385, 387,

390]  -32-
Hattie M. 435 -32-
Henry Robert -190-
James [354] -36-
John [393] -32-, -164-, -190-
John Burr -190-
Josephine [431, 434, 435]  -32-
Josephine Neale [433] -32-
Lena Wade -190-
Lizzie Mai Harris -190-
Lucy -241-
Lucy Plummer -164-
Margaret -123-
Mary -241-
Mary Law -190-
Mattie Buchanan -190-
Robert -48-
Robert P. [353, 391] -32-, -36-
Robert Payne [449] -32-, -33-
Roy [430] -32-
Sallie [354] -36-
Sallie 353 -36-
Sallie Donoho [120, 352] -34-,

 -36-

Sallie F. -112-
Sam -41-
Sam Bett -190-
Sarah [436] -32-
T. H. [431] -32-
Thomas Pinkney [431, 432,

433, 434, 435] -32-
W. G. -112-
William -164-
William Catesby -190-
William W. -164-

Edmonson
Margaret -23-

Edwards
A. H. -349-
Ada -45-
Alice G. -349-
Andrew H. -349-
Anne -350-
Blanche A. -349-
C. N. -349-

Edwards (cont’d)
Callasater -107-
Carlisle -90-
Cora Lee -45-
Cowan -107-
D. A. -349-
Dabartha A. -349-
Daisy Lorene -170-
Edwin E. -349-
Elizabeth -9-, -349-
Elleanora -349-
Epps -170-
Epps, Jr. -171-
Erlene -170-
Eudora E. -349-
Florence -349-
Florence Wells -349-
G. A. -6-
G. N. -349-
George M. -349-
George N. -349-
Horace P. -349-
Ida -233-
J. H. -190-
J. L. -72-
J. M. -349-
J. R. -111-
Janus B. -237-
John W. -349-
Laura A. -208-
Laura Paulene -170-
Leander H. -349-
Lester Arnold -350-
Lissie Pearl -349-
Louise -45-
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Lucy -236-
Magie P. -263-
Malissa -350-
Mallissa -107-
Margaret Clay -349-
Martha -107-
Martha E. -349-
Martha Jane Vaughn -349-
Martha Janie -351-
Martha L. -349-
Marvin Wade -350-
Mary E. Nellie -349-
Mary Elizabeth Miller -349-
Mary M. -190-
Mattie A. -349-
Melissa Stovall -45-
Millard T. -349-
Minnie B. -232-
Mrs. -214-
N. J. -349-
Nannie Gilmore -349-
Nannie J. -349-
Porter -349-
Raleigh Overton -350-
Rebecca -349-
Robert T. -349-
Rosa B. -349-
Rufus T. -171-
S. C. -107-
Sally -13-
Sara F. -174-
Sarah Daisy -170-
Sarah J. -349-
Sarah Nance -349-
Shellie J. -263-
Susie Aldrich -190-
Susie Margaret -349-
Thomas -45-, -349-
Thomas James -349-
Thomas M. -58-
Thula -349-
W. A. -349-
Wade M. -349-
Walter Joe -172-
Weldon J. -145-
William Jackson -45-
William M. -349-

Elam
Daniel, Mrs. -285-
Ed -107-
Edward S. -107-
James A. -345-, -350-
Laura R. -107-
Margaret Lingow -350-
Mattie Haynes -107-
Nancy -229-

Rosa Bell -190-
Samuel Black -107-
Sarah Elizabeth -107-
T. J., Dr. -107-
Thomas Jefferson -107-
Virginia -107-
Willie H. -107-

Elder
Elizabeth -58-
Infant -58-

Eley
John Franklin -85-

Elghieson
Susan D. -97-

Elkins
C. A. -72-
Eliza -226-

Elliot
Annie -107-
R. D. -107-
R. H. -72-

Elliott
Alfred -10-
Alice Gray -9-
Catharine -264-
Darthula -203-
Deborah White -107-
Eleanor -107-
J. A. -10-
James -107-
Laura A. Edwards -208-
Lee Ed -44-
Leona Cates -44-
Lucille Reynolds -50-
Minnie F. -44-
Thomas Edward -44-
W. D. -208-
William -107-
William H., Jr. -50-
William Herbert -50-

Ellis
Ada Mai -146-
Auber S. -306-
Chester -146-
Christopher C. -50-
Cora -225-
George W. -107-
Harold D. -220-
Infants -209-
Margaret E. -107-
Marshall -107-
May Shannon -50-
Minnie -202-
Newton D. -50-
Noble Dewitt -50-
R. A. -146-

R. G. -58-
Russell A. -50-
S. H. -146-
Sophia B. Anderson -58-
Wilburn Joe -237-
William Littleton -146-

Ellison
A. -72-

Elmore
A. P. -252-
Anna Owen -252-
D. A. -282-
Ella -282-
Maggie -282-

Elrod
A. L. -330-
A. M. -107-
Arthur Warren -330-
Burton F. -190-
C. M. -74-
Callie O. -190-
Charles C. -330-
Cynthia J. Burnett -318-
Emmett F. -221-
Ethel Marler -220-
Florance M. -221-
Frankie Marler -220-
Frease -318-
George F. -221-
Gertrude Prince -220-
Hazel -318-
I. J. -107-
Ibbie, Miss -318-
J. C. -221-
J. E. -107-
J. G. -318-
J. M. -190-, -220-, -318-
James Clem -318-
James Cranor, Sr. -220-
Jessie L. -318-
John W. -318-
Lacy H. [male] -190-
Lucy J. -190-
M. M. -95-
Mary E. -318-
Mary R. -107-
N. B. -318-
Nancy Brown Bayless -221-
Nancy E. Couch -220-
Nancy M. -318-
Ollie -331-
Pearl Alexander -330-
Robert T. -190-
Rufus Macklin -220-
Samuel M. -318-
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Sara E. -318-
Smith M. -318-
Tennie -220-
Thomas M. -330-
Thomas Paul -221-
Willie -318-

Ely
Lydia C. -42-

Engles
Dora -205-
Ella M. -197-
Sallie White -190-
W. J., Dr. -190-, -205-
Willie D. -205-

Enos
Elma -96-

Ensor
Mary -191-

Eoff
Catherine -119-
Nancy -119-
William -119-

Epperson
J. A. -145-
Joe -145-

Epps
Amanda Neal -41-
Anne Elizabeth -212-
Annie Jackson -141-
Bettie F. -41-
Charles "Tol" -190-
Clarence Otis -190-
Dora -41-
Dora Coleman -41-
Elizabeth -268-
Ethie G. -141-
F. Batson -41-
Hattie -350-
Hollis -41-
Jennie Potts -190-
Katie -216-
Kittie -54-
Larry -268-
Lawrence -216-
Liza M. -41-
Mahaly -268-
Mary E. Smith -216-
Millerson -64-
Nannie Brown -41-
Robert E. -212-
Sue May -41-
William Henry -41-

Erickson
Anna, Mrs. -50-

Escue
C. W. -315-

Vennah -250-
Eskridge

Addie Charlton -108-, -175-
Laurena -108-
Laurena Lena -108-
Nancy C. -43-
Thomas R. -108-
W. B. -108-, -175-

Espey
Alice Miller -50-
Catey -109-
James -109-
John Clay -109-
Joseph M. -50-
Lucinda Biles -109-
Lucinda Byles -109-
Lucy Lockey -50-
Mary -198-, -255-, -256-
Robert -109-
Robert A. -109-
Sam P. -50-
William T. -109-

Espy
Jennie -115-
Madaline -50-
Mary -50-

Esters
Willie -172-

Estes
Allen Forrest -190-
Angie Haynes -190-
Betty Haley -276-
Billie Lee -50-
Frances -109-
Herbert Lee -216-
J. P. -50-
James F. -50-
Jessee -109-
Julia -252-
M. Etta -50-
Mattie -109-
William Jeff -216-

Etcherson
Junior -18-

Etheridge
Dolly -133-
Ezra Zillion -5-
Henry W. -5-
Zoie -5-

Etter
John -109-

Evans
Ann -257-
Bettie Lou -109-
Byrdie Leigh -221-
Charles, Rev. -337-

Flay -5-
George Thomas -109-
George, Jr. -109-
Harris Mark -221-
J. Zolliecoffer -46-
John Robert -5-
Margaret A. -46-
Martha G. -352-
Martin C. -109-

Evans (cont’d)
Mary -46-
Mary A. Pearcy -323-
Mary Janeelozora -46-
Mattie Estes -109-
Nancy Ann -5-
Sarah -109-
Una -248-
Virginia D. -249-
W. H. -46-
William A. -109-
William C. -323-
William Luther -221-
William S. -46-

Everett
Amanda -187-
Josephine -197-
Nancy -198-

Evins
Bingham M. -116-
James Fred -116-
Maggie Bingham -116-

Ewing
Ada B. -26-
Carrie E. -26-
Inez -43-
John A. -26-
John A., Dr. [417] -32-
Laura E. [418] -32-
Margaret -29-, -106-

Ezell
Clara H. -276-
Dorothy -158-
Lizzie, Mrs. -48-
Mary E. -276-

Fagan
A. T. -82-
Isabella A. -83-

Fagans
Mary -254-

Fain
Annie, Mrs. -151-
J. T. -72-
S. L., Rev. -151-
William -285-

Fann
Agnes Ernestine -105-
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Barbara -221-
Bill -104-
Charley Hall -221-
Dalton -221-
Edna Pearl -10-
Ernest Doaks -105-
James -95-
Lizzie -104-
Lula Francis -221-
Turney -95-
William Prentige -104-

Faris
Fannie R. -190-
James S. -190-

Farley
Edward A. -78-
Ethel Clarice -78-

Farmer
? -58-
Alice -329-
Bailey -285-
Ben G. -142-
Elizabeth W. -265-
G. J. -318-
Sam H. -221-
Susan -285-
Thomas -167-, -183-

Farnsworth
Cassie L. Mankin -183-
J. H. -183-

Farris
Alford G. -110-
Charles B. -110-
Charles Blackman -270-
Charles Blackman, Rev. -110-
Charley Rough -110-
Charlie B. -110-
Dewitt H. -110-
Ellis Ronson -110-
John W. -110-
John Wesley -110-
Kit, Rev. -110-
Kizzie -110-
Lizzie Watkins -110-
Lizzie Zilpha Jackson -151-
Margaret P. -110-
Mary -110-
Mary J. -110-
Mary Jane Ransom -270-
Mary Ransom -110-
Nettie W. -110-
R. W. -151-
Tanner B. -110-
Walter -110-

Fathera
Clevie -110-

Elta -111-
Emma -111-
Grace -111-
Henry P. -110-
Irvin -110-
J. R. -74-
James W. -74-
John R. -110-
Mary -110-
Molly -110-
Sarah Knox -74-
Tilla -110-
W. L. "Bud" -110-
William -110-

Fathra
Jessie B. -110-

Faulk
Etta H. -352-
Lewis Alvie -279-
Lizzie Mae -51-
Louisa A. -279-
Nancy -279-
Nora -350-
Ricky G. -279-
Robert A. -352-

Faulkner
E. E. (Buster) -341-
Edward Lee -135-
Eunice P. -341-
Fletcher -135-
Kitty Smotherman -135-
Ora -135-
Shellie -135-
Wren -135-

Faulks
J. T. -263-
Pauline -263-

Faults
Addie P. Hoover -263-
Jackson Thurman -263-

Featherston
Mary North -354-
Oliver -354-

Felder
Thomas C. -190-

Felts
Charles -72-
Thomas L. -254-
Zoie Etheridge -5-

Fergason
Berryman 350 -36-
Martha R. 349 -36-

Fergerson
J. W. -339-
Mary Ann -339-

Fergus

Earl Kelty -112-
Eda -112-
Edna -113-

Fergus (cont’d)
George T. -112-
Jimmey -112-
John G. -112-
John Gray -113-
John Tyler -112-
Lena E. -112-, -113-
Lizzie G. -112-, -113-
Louella M. -112-, -113-
Mary A. -112-
Mary Lou -112-
R. Allen -112-
Sarah Finch -112-
Thomas S. -112-
William Adam -112-, -113-
Willie -112-, -113-

Ferrell
A. S. -328-
Algia Perry -313-
Barbra A. -329-
Bertha -223-
Charity -90-
Charles A. -313-
Cornie E. -313-
Ed Elliot -90-
Eliza Carnahan -313-
Henry Clay -90-
James W., Jr. -90-
Marina W. -90-
Martha A. -329-
Rena -202-
Sarah Amanda -313-
T. A. -313-
Vernon R. -313-

Ferris
Buford -30-
D. -30-

Fields
Addie -6-
Bertha Ann -6-
Betty -6-
Cecil Ray -6-
Cynthia Blair -15-
Elmira, Mrs. -21-
Green -6-
I. T. -6-
Joseph Henry -15-
Marshall Roy -237-
Mary J. Blair -15-
Will E. -6-
Willie Mai -6-

Finch
Eliza P. -112-
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Eliza Pope -112-
Ernest C. -172-
George T. -112-
J. L. -58-
J. P. -58-
J. R. -58-
Louisa B. -58-
Nannie W. -172-
Parks -112-
Sarah -112-
Sarah Edmondson [436] -32-

Fingar
C. L. -50-
Charles R. -50-
Dorothy -49-
Erline J. -50-
F. Emerline -50-
J. F. -50-
Margaret -50-
R. Edgar -50-
Rose Dykes -50-
Tabitha S. -50-
W. F. -50-

Finley
Aurilla J. -82-
Chloe Hope -82-
Christie -82-
H. T. -82-
Howard W. -82-
Isaac J. -82-
P. Z. -95-

Finn
Ora Haley -276-
W. Richard -276-

Finney
Ruth Penn [102, 103] -33-
William [102] -33-

Finsley
J. -72-

Fisher
Eliza -58-
Henry -72-

Fite
Audie -219-
Daniel -113-
Ethel -225-
J. H. -113-
M. J. -113-
M. S. -113-
Martha C. -221-
Quentin J. -221-
R. M. -113-

Fleming
Beatrice Ward -266-
Birdie -266-
C. J. -207-

G. D. -113-
Georgia -113-
Ida Lee -113-
Josie -92-
Lethia -207-
Martha D. -113-

Fletcher
Ann -58-
Ann G. MacGowan -180-
Frances -58-
Granderson -58-
James C. -58-
James F. -39-
Jane M. -39-
Jeremiah W. -58-, -264-
John -113-, -285-
Lucretia H. -113-
Lucy Ann -180-
Martha -285-
Martha C. -58-
Martha E. -39-
Mary J. -113-
Minos L. -113-
Myrtle Bennett -11-
Nancy W. -58-
Richard (Dick) -330-
William G. -180-

Flippo
Charles Rickey -339-

Florida
Bird -171-
Mable -256-
Maggie -256-
Mary Alice -5-
R. B. -256-

Flowers
Byron S. -190-
Cynthia -171-
Evie McCulloch -190-
Jim -171-
Lee -171-
Willie -171-

Floyd
A. -115-
Caroline -114-
Catherine Sanford -292-
Cecelie S. Overall -160-
Charles A. -114-
Charles Henry -280-
Drury -269-
Drury A. -114-
Drury S. -180-
Emma E. -114-

Floyd (cont’d)
Esther -114-
Evelyn -226-

George Waddy -253-
J. P. -292-
J. P., Col. -160-
James H. -114-
James J. -114-
James M. -180-
Jesse L. -292-
Jessie P. Odell -114-
John H. -114-
Jones -114-
Jones A. -114-
Josiah -114-
Julia -114-
Katie -280-
Lucy Andrews -114-
Lulu -333-
Mag -280-
Mahala -29-
Martha -114-
Martha S. -180-
Mary E. -114-
Mary Evaline -114-
Minnie -114-
Minus L. -114-
Monroe -253-
Nannie -114-
Nannie C. -114-
Rebecca -153-
Richard M. -114-
Sallie B. -269-
Sarah E. -114-
Tom -221-
Will -280-
William -114-
William Thomas -114-
William W. -114-
Zackary T. -114-

Fly
Allen -190-
Allen Jackson -190-
Mary Hailey -190-

Ford
Alice J. -190-
Clara -162-
Dorothy Jean -237-
Eva -99-
James R. -50-
Mary Elizabeth Dillon -323-
Thomas J. -190-
Thomas S. -285-
Vanda L. -285-

Forkum
Edward D. -190-
Maxie Huffines -190-

Forrest
Jessie -149-
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Foster
Allie -186-
C. J. -37-
Dovie -116-
Fannie F. -37-
Harry E. -341-
Ira D. -5-
Jewell -321-
John -115-
John L., Jr. -115-
Katie Love -151-
M. Neely -156-
Martha -127-
Minerva T. -115-
Myrtle E. -156-
Sarah Ann -5-
Susie -37-
T. L. -5-
Tommie -116-

Fostie
M. -72-

Foutch
John M. -190-
Louise V. -190-

Fowler
Florence -82-
Herchel -82-
Hershal F. -82-
J. C. -82-
J. T. -82-
Maggie -82-
Pauline -82-

Fox
Addie Bell -54-
B. -156-
Betty -118-, -143-
C. B. -156-
D. L. -296-
Della -296-
Dora McPeak -18-
Edgar A. -18-
Eliza -117-
Eliza Tribble -117-
Harriet A. -117-
Harriet Downing -117-
Horace -18-
J. Grady -18-
J. W. -102-
Jackson -117-
Jane Pruitt -264-
Jemima -118-
John M. -117-
Joseph W. A. -117-
Lillie -49-
Louella -278-
M. L. -278-

Maggie -49-
Maggie N. -118-
Margaret -143-
Margaret S. -18-
Mary A. -118-
Mary Ann -102-
Mathias -118-
Mollie -263-
Mollie Fults -117-
Pauline H. -296-
R. B. -156-
Rebecca J. -117-
Robert Lee -117-
S. E. -18-
S. T. -118-
Samuel -118-
T. J. -117-
W. H. -18-
W. I. -278-
William -156-

Frances
Jane -104-
Mattie -104-

Francis
Ada L. -300-
Altie -190-
Armstead -103-
Burley -95-, -221-
Burton -327-
C. C. -22-
Charles E. -330-
Charles Ernest -330-
Donald Ward -330-
Elmira -315-
Harriet -225-
J. C. -190-
J. D. -95-
L. L. Summer -22-
Lella -330-, -331-
Lella V. Odom -330-
Lizzy -330-
Lucy -300-
Lula -221-
M. C. -300-
M. Marie -221-
Malcolm R. -221-
Mary -150-

Francis (cont’d)
Mary Sue -221-
Medis -22-
Nannie Irene -330-
Ray -95-
Shug -95-
Sis Summar Bettie -95-
Youree B. -95-

Franklin

Anna -246-
Evie H. -266-
Lewis -266-
Lula -192-
Maud -246-
Naith -246-

Frasure
Martha A. -325-

Frazier
Fred -337-
Nicie -337-
Preston, Dr. -128-

Free
Annie Heath -232-
Robert D. -232-

Freed
Elsie -5-
Ollie A. -5-

Freeman
Abbie Adams -1-
Allie A. -67-
Bessie -111-
Docia -111-
Francis S. -111-
Frank A. -111-
Gloria Ann -338-
I. D. -67-
Infant -175-
Isaac Sanders -111-
James M. -1-
Jerry W. -320-
Judy Carol -338-
Lou F. -111-
M. -67-
Margaret Saums -235-, -236-
Marjorie Garrett Bellenfant     -

320-
Mary W. -118-
Nancy -118-
Richard -118-
Rufus C. -260-
S. A. -118-
Sisera -118-
Verna Wright -111-
William F. -111-

French
Jim Frank -156-
Lee -156-
Martha A. -278-
Rosa -156-

Freshingcott
J. C. -72-

Friel
Flossie Jean Stephen -95-

Frizzell
Abbie M. -119-
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Abraham D. -296-
Annie -296-
Bettie McMahan -296-
Clarence -117-
David W. -119-
Deason -119-
Drucilla -279-
Ednie -262-
Gertrude "Trudie" -165-
James R. -119-
James T. -279-
John L. -279-
Kittie -296-
Laura Katherine -296-
Lorene -119-
Margaret Jane -119-
Mary -279-
Ocie Spry -296-
Parthenia Morrow -45-
Rebecca -119-
Thee -262-
Wayne Lee -279-
William Spencer -296-

Frost
Annie Jo -209-
Berry Owen -320-
Carl Michael -320-
Corinne -78-
E. L. -78-
Ernest Raymond -27-
Jackie Leon -320-
James Richard -320-
Laura A. Vaughn -320-
Margaret -320-
Raymond -320-
Reuben A. -320-
Robert H. -320-

Fugette
Simpson Morgan -230-

Fuggitt
M. S. (Mat) -258-
Rebecca Pearson -258-

Fugite
James S. -146-
Jeffie Huff -146-

Fulghum
Robert J. -50-
Sophia J. -50-

Fulk
John Washington -143-
Maggie J. -143-

Fulkes
John D. -285-

Fulks, see also Fults
Anna -118-

Anna Frances -117-
Becky -144-
Hattie -117-
J. W. -143-
James M. -45-
Jennie Delbridge -296-
John Evins -143-
John Wesley -117-
Lee -118-
Lee Alfred -117-
Margaret Fox -143-
Mattie B. Todd -143-
Okiku -118-
Sam -143-
William Murphy, Sr. -296-
Woodfin -143-

Fullar
Evirett E. -318-
Isaac P. -318-

Fuller
Agnes J. -276-
Anna May -253-
Anne E. Stewart -276-
Annie Bratton -276-
Booker Fuller -119-
Harold -276-
John -58-
John C. -276-
Katherine -276-
Mary Katherine -276-
Miss Vernon -276-
Nancy Spence -230-
Nellie F. -276-
Ocia B. -276-
Ralph -276-
Robert Emmett -276-
Sallie, Mrs. -119-
Susan -58-
William Adolphus -276-

Fulton
Charles D. -116-
Charline -117-
Elizabeth -15-
Florence -350-
Hattie Epps -350-
Lottie L. Powell -116-
Margaret A. -303-
Sarah -350-
Thelma -116-
William -350-
William Lewis -350-

Fults, see also Fulks
David Collins -143-
Edd Lee -118-

Fornie W. -118-
Gary Wayne -143-
Mollie -117-
Ruth E. -263-
Sue Price -118-

Funk
John P., Rev. -190-
Medora Woodward -190-

Fuqua
E., Dr. -120-
Elizabeth -120-
Elizabeth A. -16-
Elizabeth M. -120-
Elvina -120-
Joel -16-
John Bell -120-
Nancy H. -120-
P. T. L. -120-
Peter, Eld. -120-
Shopa -42-
T. H., Rev. -120-
T. W. -120-
Thomas -120-
W. L. -120-

Furgason
Berryman [349] -36-
Charles E. -221-
Elizabeth -221-
Lucy McKnight -221-
Martha R. [350] -36-
Mary M. -220-
Nannie Gertrude -221-
S. P. -221-
Sarah J. -221-
Susan M. [311] -35-

Furgurson
Rubye -100-

Gaines
Delia M. -120-
James A. -120-

Gains
Walter H. -120-

Gaither
A. V. -82-
Ada -219-
Albert Thomas -82-
Amelia E. -82-
Azariah -82-
Brazzel -82-
C. C. -82-
C. H. -82-
Daisy M. -221-
Elizabeth -82-
Emanuel -82-
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Frances -82-
Frank -271-
I. R. -221-
James -95-
Jane P. -82-
Jesse -95-
Jodie H. -95-
John H. -82-
King -221-
Laura Elizabeth -82-
Laura L. -82-
Leba -82-
Lizzie -82-
Loucenda F. -221-
Martha J. -82-
Mary Ann Cox -82-
Mary Nina -82-
Minnie -178-, -219-
Noel Edwin -95-
Oscar -221-
Pearl -227-
R. H. -82-
Ray -95-
Ruby -333-
Sammie -95-
Sarah -82-
Sarah A. E. -82-
Sarah Elizabeth -82-
T. A. -82-
Tennie -95-
Thomas Franklin -82-
W. H. -82-
W. M. (Bill) -95-
W. P. -82-
Zellar -227-
Zulab -95-

Galbraith
Capt. -72-

Galloway
Dora -196-
L. G. -88-
Martha -88-

Gambel
Frances -106-

Gambill
Agness -121-
Angie -121-
Annie May Potts -261-
Annie W. -121-
Ben Stuart -121-
Benajah G. -121-
Beuce L. -121-
Caroline Floyd -114-
Charles -121-
Charles Hill -121-

Eliza Jane -132-
Ewing -121-
Franklin Forrest -191-
Hannah H. -126-
Irvin -121-
Isaac T. -121-
J. W. -323-
James -121-
James Porter -261-
Johnson -121-
Lelia -189-
Martha J. -121-
Mary -12-, -121-
Mary H. Gray -121-
Mary Jane -323-
Nannie -277-
P. B. -121-
Rosa -200-
Rosa B. -121-
W. H. B. -121-

Gambill?
Ben -121-

Gamble
A. W., Mrs. -292-
Emma M. -74-
James E. -74-

Gamewell
J. H. -235-
Margaret S. -235-

Gammon
Candace J. -191-

Ganaway - see also Gannaway
Elijah -58-
John -58-
Mary W. R. -58-

Ganaway (cont’d)
Sarah -71-

Gandy
Bill -121-
Nan -121-

G(ar)yn
William -204-

Gann
Hattie -191-
John L. -237-

Gannaway - see also Ganaway
Burrell -162-, -229-
Fanny M. L. E. -162-
Frances "Fanny" Martin -229-
John -229-
Martha Woodson -229-
Sally H. Beaty -162-
Sue H. -162-

Gannon
Aaron L. -50-
Homer -326-

J. M. -235-
Lizzie -227-
Mary Jane Clark -235-
Rebecca -299-
Ripey Sewell -235-
S. R. -50-
Sarah Jones -50-
William E. -299-

Garner
Ellen McAbee -173-
John Nance -327-
Jon -327-
Jon N. -327-
Loucinda Jane -124-
Lousia [317] -35-
Mary -61-
Nancy Gooch -124-
Negro man -255-
Rebecca Walpole -327-
Thomas -124-
William E. -173-

Garrett
Azile -322-
Carmine -342-
Carrie Lee -322-
Charles Houston -342-
Debra E. -342-
Edmond -341-
Eleanor Jackson -152-
Eliza -322-
Ella Mae -267-
Ernest -302-
Ethel Smotherman -152-
Eva -322-
Evie -177-
Frances -323-
Freelon -135-
George -267-
George C. -121-
Helen -267-
Henry -322-
Holt -169-, -341-
Iris H. -282-
J. A. -322-
J. Freelen -302-
J. L. -323-
Jill K. -184-, -214-
Jill L. -282-
Jim H. -341-
Jimmie -342-
John Allen -191-
John Dee -342-
John F. -121-
Laro Gene Garrett -135-
Laura Gene -302-
Lester -342-
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Lice -50-
Linda Irene -342-
Lucy Mai -342-
Lula -196-
M. Belle -302-
Marjorie -320-
Maude Wright -342-
Mollie -196-
Nancy Robertson -121-
Nannie Bell -341-
Richard Jackson -152-
Sarah A. -341-
Sarah Lynn -342-
Thomas -338-
Thomas W. -152-
Viola -267-
W. E. -302-
William Holland -342-

Garvin
Edith Medora -42-
J. S. -221-
James K. -221-
James Thomas -42-
Jerry K. -330-
John T. -121-
Minniey Par -121-
Myrtle Patterson -221-
Nancy P. Knight -121-
Ottie -42-
Thomas J. -121-
William H. -121-
William R. -330-

Gentry
Alice -343-
Amanda -122-
Amerdith -353-
Bonita Katheleen -221-
Dick Bourland -81-
E. M. Cromer -81-
Electra -353-
Eunice W. -50-
Helen -50-
J. B., Rev. -81-
J. W. -50-
James Robert -50-
John P. -122-
L. -81-
Leander -122-
M. B. -81-
Marcie -353-
Mary Ensor -191-
Mary P. -50-
Mintory Head -122-
Nan -81-
Nannie Ruth -51-
Nickles -247-

Oscar P., Rev. -191-
Pearl -50-
Samuel H. -122-
W. T. -50-

George
Annie P. -191-
Ethel -238-
Francis -191-
Georgia Lamb -116-
Gracey -216-
Hattie -216-
Homer J. -238-
James McKinley -67-
Jane, Mrs. -153-
Lonzo -216-
Louise "Lizzie" -191-
Pearl White Travis -67-
Rachel Anna -153-

Ghee
Ed -162-
James -282-
Jane -282-
Julia -162-
Lillard -162-

Gibons
Mary -274-

Gibson
Blanche -58-
Catharine Horton -119-

Gibson (cont’d)
Clayton -51-
Corinne -45-
Estill -119-
H. Dee -51-
James Ray -51-
Jincy -290-
Joseph, Jr. -119-
Joseph, Sr. -119-
Mackie F. -51-
Margaret Jane Frizzell -119-
Sallie -119-
Sophie -46-
W. C. -72-

Gifford
Peggy -109-

Gigg
J. -161-
Mary J. -161-

Gilbert
Clyde -238-

Giles
James K. -114-
Lennia M. -114-

Gilky
Jane -244-

Gill

John -72-

Gille
J. H. -235-
Lela May -235-

Gillespi
Albert M. -247-

Gillespie
Alige F. Owen -252-
Annie E. -291-
Annie M. -252-
Annie P. -252-
Clarence A. "Jack" -252-
Dorothy F. -252-
J. M. -252-
James J. -340-
John O. -252-
Olive -291-
Robert O. -252-
Roy U. -252-
William A. -291-

Gilley
Bessie Sloan -90-
Charity Ferrell -90-
E. D. -90-
Elizabeth -289-
Frank -90-
J. A. -90-
J. B. -289-
J. F. -90-
J. H. -289-
J. L. -95-
Jessie Julia -289-
m. M. -289-
Mary M. -289-
Nancy C. -90-
Peter Madison -289-
Peterson -289-
Stella -95-

Gilliam
Margaret -25-
Martha Woodson Molloy -229-
William -58-, -229-

Gilliland
Samuel Edmiston -179-
V. B. -179-
Violet Berry Logan -179-

Gillum
Martha Alice -104-
Sarah H. -63-

Gilman
Alvah -30-
Delilah Johnston -30-

Gilmore
Annie Laura -51-



-558-

Belle Marlin -350-
Bina -116-
Harbert -212-
J. B. -350-
J. H. -350-
J. W. -350-
James B. -350-
James H. -350-
Jennie Boyd -350-
Jo Ann -350-
John B. -350-
John D. -122-, -350-
Leander Edwards -350-
Lee -116-
Martha N. McElroy -212-
Mary Luvenia -350-
Mattie A. -350-
Nancy -122-
Nannie -349-
Nora Faulk -350-
Ollie Rigney -350-
Ona -350-
Robert Lee -350-
Sarah -13-

Gingrey
Elizabeth -285-
James, Capt. -285-

Givens
A. P. -221-
Albert -18-
Alcenia Knox -221-
Azalee -17-
Birdie F. -226-
Charles Clifford -18-
Clara Mai -18-
Delbert -17-
Delia Ann -227-
Dennis M. -221-
E. Buford -221-
Edger G. -221-
Emma -18-
Emma Arnold -18-
Herbert -18-
Hop W. -18-
J. B. -18-
James Boston -18-
James Herbert -18-
Jasper -18-
Jesse Howard -18-
Jessie Albert -18-
Jessie L. Leyhew -18-
Johnnie N. Odom -221-
Kathy -18-
Lela D. -221-
Lillie Puckett -18-

Lucille -221-
Mabel -17-
Margaret V. -221-
Merritt -47-
Nora -225-
Ophelia -18-
Polly -47-
R. Erskin -221-
Raymond E. -221-
Rosa Jones -221-
S. J. -221-
Sarah -18-
Sarah J. Harris -221-
Thomas Irven -18-
W. D. -221-
Wilma Layhew -18-

Givins
Alpha -221-
Eunice King -221-
Winnie B. -221-

Gladdin
William -72-

Glanton
C. H. -267-
Catherine -267-
L. G. -267-
R. G. -267-
W. G. -267-
William -267-

Glascow
J. P. -72-

Glass
Catherine -84-

Glawson
Annie -262-

Gleaner
E. -19-

Gleaves
Davis -122-
Ed. F. -122-
Ella -122-
Infant -42-
Joseph H. -122-
Leonard H. -122-
Luther -122-
Marina -122-
Marina E. -122-
Mary T. -5-
William P. -122-

Glen
John -123-

Glenn
Hazel -192-
Lou Ann -123-

Sarah J. -102-
William T. -123-
Zilpha A. -123-

Glimp
Ann Haley -162-
E. J. -162-
Fannie -118-
James D. -118-

Glymp
Eugenia Webb -123-
Florence E. -324-
Henry A. -124-
J. W. -324-
James G. -124-
James Monroe -123-
John H. -123-
Margaret -324-
Martha M. -123-
Mary -123-
Samella Hayes -324-
Tobitha J. -124-
Willie -123-

Glymph
C. F. -208-

Goddess
J. H. -160-

Goforth
Doshie -260-
Jesse I. -139-

Goin
Anna -97-
Clayton E. -95-
Elizabeth Amy -95-
Ernest J. -95-
Lillie Vera -95-

Golden
Ora Edna -111-

Goldsmith
J. W. -262-
Willie J. S. Potts -262-

Golightly
R. H. -58-
Samuel -58-
Shemuel -58-

Gooch
Allen Beverley [426] -32-
Allen G. -124-
Allen Tate [194] -35-
Claiberne A. [186 -34-
Conner C. [386] -32-
David -124-
David Rice -124-
Eliza [197] -35-
Eliza A. [178, 181, 185, 186,

193, 194, 197] -34-
Eliza A. Saunders [177, 179,
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181, 182] -34-
Elizabeth -166-
Evie -197-
Evie Hume -191-
Frances Rice [184] -34-, -124-
Frank T. -276-
G. W. 386 -32-
George Washington [385, 447]

-32-
Goodman O. -124-
J. S. -191-, -197-
Jack, Col [424] -32-
James P. [185] -34-
Jane -124-
John [428] -32-
John C. [178, 185, 186, 193,

194, 197, 426, 428]   
-32-, -34-, -35-

John C., Dr.[177, 181, 182]     -
34-, -124-

John Claiborne [177, 447]       -
32-, -34-

John Matthews -124-
John, Dr. -191-
L. T. -166-
Lucinda T. -124-
Lucinda Tate -166-
Martha "Patsy" Tate [182, 183,

184] -34-
Martha Jane 426 -32-
Martha Jane Randolph [424,

428, 447] -32-, -33-
Martha Tate [193] -35-, -166-
Mary A. -124-
Mary Elizabeth "Mamie" -197-
Mary Elizabeth Smith -124-
Mary Law McLaughlin [385,

386] -32-
Nancy -124-
Nathaniel [182, 183, 184] -34-,

-166-
Richard -120-
Ruth L. Weakley [427] -32-
Tabitha Mays -124-
Thomas -124-
William[178, 184] -34-, -124-
William, Sr. -124-

Good
Ada Youree, Mrs. -80-
Alonzo -161-
Bertha Zadie -156-
Hershell -156-
John -80-
Margaret A. McElroy -161-
Mary -80-
R. M. -161-

Virginia B. -80-
Goode

Henry A. -149-
Pollie H. -149-

Goodlett
Adam G., Dr. -285-

Goodloe
Alta M. -74-
B. R. -235-
Bennett R. -235-
Camp Lee [395] -36-
E. A. -76-
Emma Hall -129-
Eugenia -235-
Eugenia C. -235-
Henry -281-, -331-
Henry J. -281-
J. W. -74-

Goodloe (cont’d)
James Camp [396] -36-
Lela -235-
Mary Kate W. [397] -36-
Miraim -281-
Miraim Willey -281-
R. M. -129-
Rebeca -331-
Rebeca Wright -331-

Goodman
Claiborn -124-
Dovie L. -149-
Edmond -242-
Eliza -125-
Elizabeth Neal -242-
Ella -205-
Ella Massey -125-
Emily -86-
Florence -125-
George -267-
James -191-
James Davis "Bos" -125-
Joe Davis -125-
John -125-
John R. -125-
John R., Jr. -125-
Joseph Davis -125-
Laura Hunter -125-
Louisa -125-, -191-
Lucille Ross -191-
Mamie -191-
Mary S. Bailey -242-
Nannie Lipscomb -191-
Rhoda -258-
Roberta -267-
Ruth -125-
Sam -125-
Sam Davis -191-

Sarah H. -124-
Thomas Lester -191-
Virginia "Virgie" Sanders -

191-
William -125-
William H. -191-

Goodwin
Carrie -200-
Charlie -191-
Corah M. [344] -36-
Eva -191-
G. M. -180-
George F. -191-
Harriett -171-
J. T. [341] -36-
John B. 342 -36-
John G. [337, 340] -36-
Ledocia [337, 342] -36-
Lelia E. -4-
Lizzie Schorn -191-
Robert Lee [324] -35-
S. A. -180-
S. Armstead -191-
Sara Louise -191-
Sarah Ann [338] -36-

Goostree
Lilly M. -147-

Gord
Infant -335-

Gordan
Melisa -54-

Gordon
A. W. -141-
Alfred Nelson -141-
Alice -136-
Amanda J. Nelson -141-
Aminta -53-
Bertha -136-
Charles A. -131-
Clara -136-
Cornelius -90-
Ecce H. -90-
Elizabeth -136-
Emeline -136-
Hattie -52-
J. G., Rev. Dr. -136-
James Petis -141-
John T. -90-
Lilliam -53-
Lliella -141-
Mary E. -90-
Mary Lee -90-
Nancy F. -131-
Nettie Jennings -141-
Robert H. -141-
Russell J. -90-
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Stella A. -141-
Virginia Russworm -308-
W. M. -136-
William, Jr. -136-
Willie B., Dr. -308-

Goss
Charles -216-
Mary A. Miller -216-
Thomas -216-
William W. -216-

Gossage
Martha -201-

Gotto
family -341-
Frank -127-

Gowen
Claire Loeb -125-
Clarence Francis "Bill" -125-
George W. -125-
Iris -125-
James Clifton -125-
James Palmer -125-
John -125-
John J. -125-
Martha Rebecca -125-
Mary S. -125-
Nona E. -125-
Samuel Emmett -125-
Thelma Sanders -125-
William B. -125-

Gracy
Barnett Harris -191-
Brainard B., Dr. -191-
Douglas Crosthwait -229-
Emma A. -191-
Manona Brown -191-
Mattie G. Moore -191-

Graham
Ruth -225-

Grand
Sarah -217-

Grandstaff
B. -222-
E. G. -222-
E. J. -222-
Effie -222-
Eliza J. -221-
H. E. -222-
H. N. -222-
J. E. -222-
John E. -221-
L. -222-
Mary Porterfield -222-
N. C. -222-
Nancy E. -221-
Nancy W. -223-

Noel -222-
R. W. -221-
Robert W. -222-
W. C. -222-
W. D. -221-

Grandville
John -249-

Grant
Elizabeth -125-
James H. -125-

Grantland
Eliza J. -88-

Grassmann
Victor Leland -293-

Graves
Elizabeth -32-
George Ellis -41-
James H. -138-
Mollie Seaborn -41-

Gray
Benajah -126-
E. T., Dr. -184-
Eleanor Dillard Warnick -126-
Elizabeth -142-
F. W. -156-
Hannah Johnson -126-
Hardy B. -126-
Irene -99-
Isaac H., Dr. -126-
James S. -184-
Jane Johnson -126-
Mamie -184-
Mamie Lou -184-
Margaret -138-
Mary -156-, -175-
Mary H. -121-
Melinda -184-
N. E. -156-
Pirl -72-
Sara -184-
Sarah -126-
Willie Lee -72-
WJoe O'Neal -72-

Green
Albert -207-
Andrew Stephen -105-
Charlie -133-
Charlie B. -191-
Charlie F. -133-, -134-
Deborah Ann -98-
Dick -279-
Dolly Etheridge -133-
Earl Isiah -279-
Elzy D. -191-
Etta M. -98-
George Allen -30-

George Mathews -410-
Grace Patterson -222-
J. H. -126-
J. M. -98-
Jesse C. -98-
Jimmie A. -98-
John -133-
Kittie Z. -98-
Laurene -163-
Lillie May -30-
Marcus Allen -133-
Margaret D. -126-
Martha A. -279-
Martin -72-
Mary Eliza Mount -133-
Mattie Shelton -191-
Mattie Snell -207-
May -279-
Media Pool -134-
Media/Alameda Pool -133-
Nellie -134-
Robert B. -222-
Rubyn -279-
Ruth Robinson -279-
Sallie H. -222-
Scobey N. -165-
Thomas J. -279-
Viola -98-
Walter Beadle -222-

Greene
Marion Edward -17-

Greer
Dera -18-
Esel -18-
Howard P. -222-
Ida Mae -133-
Mary Kate -198-
Roy -18-
Sammie R. -21-

Greggs
Paul Lowe -177-
Rhodi Lowe -177-

Gregory
Bud -243-
Edward -126-
Edward D. -191-
Elizabeth -247-
Ellen D. -191-
Emma -284-
Estelle Scott -12-
Fannie E. [192] -35-
Frances -126-
H. -126-
Henry [188] -35-
Ida Dodson -191-
J. S. -51-
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James -247-
Josephine -284-
Josephus -284-
M. C. -126-
M. E. -51-
Margaret H. [191] -35-
Martha A. -199-
Mary "Polly" Mason 189 -35-
Minnie -185-
Silas P. -191-
Sophronia Anne -205-
Susan E. [190] -35-
Temperance Ann -258-
Thomas Morgan -12-
Virginia A. -269-
Where -268-
William H. -191-

Gresham
Asa -177-
Asa G. -167-
Bettie K. -167-
J. W. -167-
Jane B. -229-
William A. -229-
William I. -229-

Griffin
Charles Dennis -302-
Fannie -239-
Fannie E. -127-
John H. -127-

Griffy
William C. -191-

Grigg
Clarence P. -183-
M. -183-
Mary H. -183-
Mary Mankin -183-
Sarah M. Yeargan -172-
Willie J. -141-

Grimes
Dovie -150-
Lorenzo -150-
W. H. -150-

Grisham
David -48-

Grisp
Moses P. -253-

Grissom
Bertha Donnell -93-
Channie -267-
Earlean Rucker -267-
J. H. -93-
Joe -267-

Groom
C. E. -95-
J. A. -134-

Lillie -134-
Lucy B. -250-
Myrtle Willard -95-

Gross
Lillie Miller -13-
T. E. -13-

Grott
R. W. -72-

Grove
Pearl -189-

Grubbs
Lieut. -72-

Gruder
Mary -335-

Guffin
James T. -285-
Martha Demaris Huey Brooks

 -285-
Guill

B. F. -290-
Bennie G. -290-
Frank -290-
Sarah A. Sanders -290-

Gullett
J. R. -260-
Mary Elizabeth -260-

Gum
Caroline -127-
Charlie -127-
Effie -161-
Gracie -127-
Herbert -90-
John -127-
John A. -90-
Luther -127-
Malinda -83-
Margaret -161-
Robert L. -90-
Sallie Jernigan -90-
W. A. -127-
W. H. -161-

Guthrie
Ella Mae -267-
L. B. -262-
Lou A. Potts -262-
Roy -262-
Will J. -262-

Guy
John -128-
William W. -128-
William, Maj. -128-

Gwyn
Daisy L. -191-
Fannie -237-
George H. -191-
George W. -238-, -274-

Jennie R. Hager -238-
Lillian "Lillie" Harris -191-
Stella -187-
W. A. -238-
William Posey -191-

Gwyne
Mattie -239-

Gwynn
farm -327-

Gwynne
George William -132-
Lillie -132-
William Posey -132-

Hackney
Anderson M. -297-
Ora S. -297-

Hadley
Lonnie D. -191-

Hagar
Ocena -42-

Hager
Anderson -259-
Anna -188-
Charles E. [54] -33-
Eulalia G. [52] -33-
Fannie R. -190-
George W. [51] -33-
Jennie R. -238-
Jesse [50] -33-
Joe Balentine [49] -33-
John William -191-
Lee S. -191-
Leola McAdams -191-
Lillian -195-
Lula H. -191-
Margaret Ursula -201-
Marvin -148-
Mary Elnora [55] -33-
Mildred Viola -191-
Minnie -199-
Orville H. -259-
Samuel E., Jr. [53] -33-
Samuel Edward -191-
Sara Elizabeth -200-
Theresa V. -259-
Viola Ballentine -191-
William E. -259-
Willie [48] -33-

Haggie
T. -72-

Hailey
Eveline -348-
Martha -224-
Martha Tennessee -202-
Mary -190-

Haithcock
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G. W. -98-
Lillie Bell -191-
Mollie D. -63-
Ollie -197-
Sarah E. -98-

Halcom
W. -72-

Hale
Alice Thompson -51-
B. H. -350-
Betty -350-
Betty Oden -51-
Bonnie Fay -191-
Creed -139-
D. M. -72-
Dora E. -139-
E. H. -350-
E. J. -350-
Earl D. -51-
Edgar P. -51-
Elizabeth -152-
Elizabeth C. -350-
Emma Oden -141-
Eula J. -350-
Francis M. -139-
Harley -350-
James -139-
James D. -191-
Jane -7-
John D. -139-
John W. -350-
Joseph P. -350-
Kittie O. -141-
M. J., Mrs. -350-
Madula -294-
Mal.? -350-
Minnie F. -294-
N. E. -350-
Nannie -350-
Ocie -139-
Pauline -48-
Robert P. -141-
Rufus Aubrey -155-
Rufus Oliver -51-
S. J., Miss -350-
Vernon -147-
William D. -139-

Haley
Ann -162-
B. W. -210-
Ben R. -276-
Benjamin -210-
Betty -276-
Caroline -144-
Dora -299-
Elizabeth -156-

Haley (cont’d)
Elizabeth Coleman -65-
Emma Tanna -276-
Ernest D. -276-
Ernest F. -302-
Gideon -276-
John -128-
John, Sr. -128-
Lizzie -156-
M. E. -144-
M. G. -276-
Malissa -254-
Martha Jane McCord -210-
Mary A. -276-
Mary Jane -210-
Musie J. -302-
N. J., Mrs. -128-
Ora -276-
Pattie -162-
Rufus -156-
Rush -334-
Sallie Tennessee -128-
T. J. -254-
Tabitha G. -128-
Thomas D. -276-
Victory F. -276-
W. A. -276-
W. B. -144-, -156-
William Thomas -276-
Wyatt A. -276-

Halez
Caroline -144-

Halfacre
Evie Adline Potts -262-

Hall
Albert Sidney -159-
Alice Maornda -213-
Allie -141-
Andrew -213-
Annie -128-
Bettie Bond -222-
Beulah -173-
Bobbie Lynn -222-
Bobby -173-
Boss E. -211-
Brainard M. -173-
C. C. -213-
Catharine -309-
Cora -163-
Cora Lee -163-
Cora May -159-
Daisy B. -170-
Daisy Dunn -67-
David Andrew -141-
Elizabeth Jane Matthews -238-
Elizabth McCrackin -129-

Ella Lowe -129-
Emma -129-
Floyd T. -173-
Frank -129-
Franklin Donald -129-
Frue J. Holden -141-
Frusanna -354-
Geneva -219-
Henry H. -129-
Hiram Leroy -213-
I. Sewell -222-
Ida Elizabeth -238-
Isaac F. E. -128-
Isaac J. -128-
J. M. -45-
J. S. -128-
J. T., Jr. -238-
J. W. -213-
Jacob -54-, -128-
James Powell -67-
James S. -105-
James Thomas -238-
Jessie T. -222-
Jim -336-
John -309-
Joseph David, M.D. -129-
Joseph F. -128-
Julia -128-
Julia McDaniel -211-
L. C. -129-
Lee -163-
Lewis R. -129-
Lillie -146-
Litha J. -129-
M. R. -129-
Margaret M. -128-
Martha -105-, -129-, -238-
Martha Bivins -129-
Mary F. -54-
Mary S. -232-
Mattie -227-
Melvin F. -129-
Mendia R. -173-
Minnie E. -129-
Mittie Weatherly -336-
Mollie D. -222-
Mollie L. -9-
Monroe -129-
Nancy Stinnett -54-
Narcissa R. -213-
Ophelia -139-
R. E. -302-
Robbie Turner -99-
Robby -173-
Robert -163-
S. D. -128-
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Sallie Mc. -128-
Sonnie J. -238-
Syrena -128-
Temperance -258-
Thomas R. -129-
Thomas W. -128-
Thomas, Jr. -99-
W. C. -16-, -129-, -312-
W. J. -238-
W. S. -170-
Walter C. -222-
Walter Elza -105-
Will J. -173-
William -128-
William Carroll -238-
William H. -302-
William J. -146-
William Top -173-
Willie Elizabeth -105-
Winford E. -24-

Hallyburton
Frances -129-
Frances, Mrs. -129-
Richard -129-
Susan Pickett -129-

Hals
C. C. -74-

Hamer
Andrew J. -341-
Ella White -341-

Hamilton
? -26-
Buiel P. -258-
Cynthia R. -129-
E. N. -291-
Eliza E. -45-
Elizabeth Hannah -285-
Hance, Col. -312-
Infant -129-
Isabella Mason -205-
James W. -285-
Joab -45-
Mary -264-
Mary Ann -312-
Mary Body McNairy -312-
Mary E. -285-
Mary, Mrs. -285-
Nan Nellie Celestine -205-
Naomi Seagroves -45-
W. A. -205-

Hamlett
Benjamin -112-, -113-

Hancock
Benjamin, Dr. -259-
Callie -181-
Caroline Ready -259-

Mollie -248-
Ruth E. -263-

Handley
Elaine -302-

Haney
Johnie -108-

Hannah
Juliet -47-
Samuel W., Dr. -47-

Hansberry
John K. -324-

Hardeman
Constant -129-, -130-
John Nash -14-
Levinia Constant -130-
Lucretia Nash -14-
Mary -129-, -130-
Sarah -129-
Thomas -14-

Harden
A. A. -72-
A. J. -72-

Harder
Raymond J. -95-

Hardes
Shirley Rose -197-

Harding
Eleanor -152-
Lellar -21-
Will -295-

Hardison
J. O. -210-
Ruth -210-
T. L. -210-

Hardy
Anza -195-
J. M. -277-
Mattie Roach -277-

Hare
Alta M. Goodloe -74-
Boonie -74-
Bryant -74-
D. D. -74-
David D. -74-
Fannie -74-
Georgia Fleming -113-
Hilda -331-
Jennie M. McBroom -74-
John P. -74-
Martha L. -74-
Mary E. -74-
Minnie -74-
Nancy T. -74-
Nannie -74-
P. -74-
Sallie E. -74-

Sally P. McElroy -74-
William Houston -74-

Hargrove
Anita Perrell -282-
Doug -282-

Harmon
Margarett -192-

Harney
A. M. -210-
Elizabeth Jane -161-
Mary E. -210-
Mary Helen -80-
Susie -210-

Harp
J. W. -130-
John Woodruff -130-
Lillie Benson -130-
M. U. -130-
Mattie Zumbro -130-
Pearl -130-

Harper
Capt. -72-
Ed Lee -320-
Ellis McCord -320-
W. -72-

Harrel
Mary J. -92-

Harrell
Annie D. -130-
Bob -127-
C. B. -130-
Catherine -130-
Catherine A. -130-
Christiania L. -130-
Clara E. -90-
Clyde P. -112-
E. M. (Bob) -260-
Ella -200-
Elsie -130-
Everett Jesse -156-
Grandville -192-
Henry Jones -192-
Jesse A. -90-
John W. -63-
Johnie -90-
Johnny J. -279-
K.  -90-
L. D. -90-, -130-
Laura A. -90-
Leo -68-
Lurleen J. -68-
Lyda Preston -90-
M.  -90-
M. M. -130-
Marion F. -90-
Martha Mayfield -207-
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Mary -187-
Mary Frances -260-
Matilda -67-
Mattie Elizabeth -90-
Mattie Overall -90-
Melissa E. -130-
Nancy B. -192-
Ollie W. -192-
Ona -130-
Oscar B. -130-
Pauline -89-
R. G. -130-
Reuben K. -90-
Rufus Kelly -90-
Sallie -156-
W. L. -130-

Harriman
Hattie Haynes -55-

Harris
A. H. -204-
Adelaide Tune -132-
Alfred -204-
Alfred Douglas -132-
Alsea, Capt. -130-
Amelia F. -88-
Annie E. -132-
Annie M. -131-
Annie Moody -238-
B. B. -131-
Baxter Boyd -131-
Bettie -132-
Bill H. -104-
Birchard Douglas -95-
Callie -131-
Carl Terrel -105-
Charles C. -132-
Charlie Bragg -273-
Childress T. -208-
Della Brittain -238-
Dellia -104-
Dewey L. -132-
E. -204-
E. G. -131-
Ed -171-

Harris (cont’d)
Eliza Jane Gambill -132-
Elizabeth -204-
Elizabeth D. -131-
Elizabeth Joan -186-
Ella -91-
Emry V. -132-
Eva Jordan -105-
Floyd Brown -249-
G. J., Dr. -131-
Gladys Williams -18-
Grandison -131-

Harriet H. -230-
Isaac H. -131-
J. C., Jr. -131-
J. D. -249-
J. H. -132-
J. L. -131-
J. N. -90-
James -132-
James Joseph -192-
James P. -37-, -131-
Jane P. -131-
Jennie Jones -192-
Joe B. -95-
John C. -230-
John Coffee -131-
John P. -130-, -238-
John Royal -131-
John S. -131-
John Wheeler -238-
Johnie Howard -18-
Johnny Lee -131-
Joseph Henry -192-
Josephine D. -249-
Julie J. -37-
Kate Champion -95-
Kura Hawkins -95-
L. D. -306-
Lela S. -90-
Lillian "Lillie" -191-
Lindrall -249-
Lizzie -37-
Lizzie Jane -131-
Lizzie Mai -190-
Lou -131-
Lucy -170-
Lula -132-
Lula Franklin -192-
M. A. -132-
M. C. Molly -18-
Maggie -131-
Margaret -130-
Martha -130-
Martha E. -130-
Martha Malvena McGregor

 -213-
Mary Coffee -230-
Mary Elizabeth -131-
Mary Jackson -131-
Mary T. -131-
Mary V. -238-
Mary, Mrs. -285-
Mattie Bell -132-
Miles Bertran -238-
Miles H. -132-
Nancy P. -131-
Nora -185-

Olivia Brazelton -131-
Peyton S. (Snooks) -238-
R. A. -313-
R. B., Dr. -131-
R. C. -95-
R. E. -131-
R. P. -37-
Raymond -313-
Richard A. -130-
Richard Cleveland -249-
Richard O. -130-
Robert Edward -131-
Rose Lee -306-
Roxie -313-
Rucker -131-
Rufus C. -131-
Russel -19-
S. R. -131-
Sallie A. Brown -90-
Sallie Tucker -37-
Sarah J. -221-
Simpson -131-, -230-
Susan C. Austin -30-
Susanah Jane -204-
Susie -131-
T. C. -131-
Temple O. -213-
Tennie Gray -132-
Thomas A. -30-
Thomas Coffee -131-
Vadie Hayes -105-
Walter -270-
Will R. -90-
William T. -192-
Wilson F. -204-

Harrison
Ada -311-
Adell -133-
Alexander B. -285-
Alice -41-
Beecher Horton -133-
Bessie May -132-
Buford B. -133-
Charlie Francis -133-
E. C. -133-
Eleanor Paine -229-
Eliza T. Pratt -41-
Ellouise J. -132-
Esther -225-
Gideon -264-
James Ambrose -265-
John -58-
John D. -132-
Joseph -284-, -285-
Joshua -58-
Joshua Norman -229-
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Lockie -133-
M. L. -132-
Martha Jane -132-
Mary -41-
Mary Ann -284-
R. D. -41-
Rebecca Dromgoole -132-
Rhoda -265-
Robert E. -58-
Sallie A. -41-
Sophia -58-
Sophia Shepard -229-
Susie -51-
T. H. -132-
W. D. -133-
Will C. -132-
William Colie, Jr. -132-
William Colie, Sr. -132-

Hart
Margaret, Miss -265-
Martha B. -289-

Hartley
Annie V. -282-
Nannie Victoria -282-

Hartman
Claudis -30-
E. G. Leak [96] -33-
Eda -9-
George W. -133-
Hazel Glenn -192-
James B. -30-
James E. -133-
Jessie -189-
John [95] -33-
Katie Maud -133-
Lee -192-
Liza Jo -133-
M. Katie Nelson -133-

Hartman (cont’d)
Mary E. [100] -33-
Mattie Paul -30-
Missie Haynes -10-
Nora L. -30-
Ollie G. -192-
Pauline -31-
R. J. -133-
Richard J. -133-
Susan C. -133-
Thomas G. -192-
Will H. -30-

Hartwell
John -160-
Margaret C. Jones -160-

Harvey
Aileen -93-
Betty -9-

Daisy Knox -90-
John T. -90-
Nannie C. -90-
W. C. -260-
William Robert -90-

Haskell
Joshua -259-
Nancy Ready -259-

Hatcher
J. E. -114-
Leonard -114-
Mary Sue -114-
Minnie Floyd -114-

Hatchett
Archer -285-
George W. -178-
Saphronia T. -178-
Tilman -285-

Hathaway
Josie R. -267-

Hatley
Christofer -134-
Delia Mathis -134-
H. C. -134-
Jennie -134-
Mary C. -134-
Robert -134-
Sallie -134-

Hawkins
C. S. -95-
Catherine C. -300-
James -95-
Jennie -95-
Joe B. -95-
John Neal -95-
Kura -95-
Marvin -95-
Mary Catheleene -95-
Mary E. -95-
Mary, Mrs. -95-

Hawks
G. W. -90-
William D. -90-

Hay
A. V. -134-
Bun S. -134-
D. Marion -320-
Emily E. -134-
J. H. -320-
James I. -134-
John H. -134-
John P. -134-
John Watson -320-
Katherine -320-
Lula Puckett -134-
Mary C. -134-

Mary L. -134-
R. G. -134-
Robert P. -134-
Sammie Puckett -320-
Sudie V. -320-

Hayes - see also Hays
Alice I. -58-
Alice J. -58-
Annie -38-
Aubrey D. -96-
Claiborne -105-
Clemontine -338-
Cumi H. -324-
Elizabeth -186-
Ella Pearcy -192-
Fanney -56-
Fannie -96-
Florence Tolbert -90-
Gustavus A. Henry -56-
James E. -324-
James H. -338-
James M. (Meck) -338-
Jane -202-
John -153-, -338-
John W. -338-
Kate Elizabeth -338-
Luther -150-
M. E. -299-
Maggie -299-
Mary Cayton -338-
Mary Francis -150-
Mattie E. -3-
Mattie Wheeler -324-
Maybell -150-
Palmer K. -299-
R. (245) -35-
Robert N. -192-
Robert T. -96-
Rutherford Brichard -338-
S. F. -271-, -299-
Samella -324-
Solomon -299-
Unknown -96-
Vadie -105-
Virgil L. -3-
W. B. (Bud) -96-
W. C. -56-
W. E. -285-
W. E., Mrs. -127-
W. F. -150-
Walter L. -150-
William -134-
William B. -90-
William J. -324-
Wilson -324-
Zora Lee -285-
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Haynes
A. Mary -203-
Abraham -134-
Amanda -135-
America -192-
Amy W. -58-
Angie -190-
Barbara -10-
Beatrice -267-
Beatrice Allen -266-
Benjamin -10-
Bettie Battle -192-
C. C. -353-
Dave -267-
Drucillah Read -266-
E. Addie -37-
E. Tommie -37-
Elizabeth Gordon -136-
Ella -295-
Elvira A. -58-
Emma -88-
Emma A. -136-
Everett B. -135-
Genie, Mrs. -55-
Gennie -266-
George W. -192-
Gertrude -136-
Grady -24-
Grady W. -192-
Harvey H. -180-
Hattie -55-
Henry -267-

Haynes (cont’d)
Henry Gregory -192-
Hyram H. -353-
Irean -10-
Irene -267-
Ivy J. C. -58-
Ivy W. -58-
J. D. -267-
J. J. -235-
J. W. -153-
J. W. A. -266-
James B. "Jim Buck" -285-
James M. -37-
Jerome -267-
Jessie -203-
Joe S. -136-
John -134-
John Douglass -10-
John L. -19-
John Lawrence -192-
John W. -10-
Julia Ann Covington -353-
Julian Lytle -266-
Leatha Ann -55-

Louisa -55-
Loutha W. -58-
Lucinda N. -135-
Maggie Herrod -19-
Manerva Beesley -135-
Margaret Neal -242-
Martha Alice -58-
Martha J. Suttle -58-
Mary Anne -192-
Mary J. Webb -180-
Mattie -107-
Mildred Reams -10-
Missie -10-
Mollie J. -10-
Molly B. -115-
Myron -10-
N. A. -87-
Nannie -266-
Nathaniel -134-, -135-
Roxana -87-
Roy C. -88-
Rufus Newton -87-
Ruth -266-
Ruth Evangeline -192-
Sallie -235-, -320-
Sally -134-
Sam J. -55-
Sarah "Sally" Tart -134-
Sarah E. -182-
T. F. -88-
Tennie Miller -51-
Thomas B. -10-
Tommie Lou -153-
Virgil -267-
W. Clarence -37-
W. N. -235-
W. T. -266-
Walter Eugene, Dr. -266-
William Airchaball -353-
William S. -192-

Hays - see also Hayes
Adam -285-
Anne E. -272-
Elijah B. -3-
James L. -269-
Joe D. -19-
Marjorie -249-
Mary -208-
Minerva -272-

Hazelwood
Alexander T. -192-
Georgia Katrina Primm -192-

Head
Mintory -122-
Sally -209-

Heath

Annie -232-
C. D. -136-
Calvin -192-
Clara Todd -192-
David -232-
Donnie Claude -192-
E. D. H. -136-
Fannie C. -192-
Francis M. -232-
Fronie, Miss -232-
Harvey W. -192-
Henry Jordan -192-
James King -345-
Joe Wilson -192-
John P. -192-
Joseph W. -173-
Lou V. -217-
M. A. -136-
Martha Jane -232-
Martha Williams -345-
Mattie Kelton -192-
Melwin E. -238-
Michael Leonard -192-
Minnie -192-
Mollie E. -232-
Nettie R. -192-
Pauline -136-
Pearlie A. -232-
Sadie Jernigan -136-
Sophronia W. -173-
Tom J. -232-
W. Arthur -217-
W. H. -136-
William D. -192-
William H. -217-
Willie -185-

Heaton
Annie Mae -347-
Frank E. -55-
I. B. -347-
Josie H. -55-

Hedge
George Franklin -12-

Hedgepath
Henry -254-
Lizzie -254-

Heimark
C. B., Dr. -282-

Hellum
J. C., Jr. -21-

Helton
Altie -80-
Annie Reed -330-
C. H. -318-
Calvin -318-
Carrie Mae -278-
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Ella Hoover -330-
Everett Cleveland -355-
Hassie Deberry -355-
Irvin -16-
Jennie -318-
Jessie B. -330-
Joe David -330-
John -16-
John Vinson -116-
Josie C. -44-
Kate D. -238-
Margarete E. -330-
Martha A. -155-
Martha, Mrs. -285-
Nathan S. -238-
Nereus Barton -44-
Ruth Taylor -116-
Sarah -39-
Virgil Freece -355-

Hemphill
Charles H. -346-
Robert Wilson -346-

Henderson
Andrew Bryon -181-
Bettie -181-
Carrie -181-

Henderson (cont’d)
Gertrude B. -181-
Greenville T. -59-
H. -59-
Isabella -137-, -265-
James, Col. -137-
Logan -265-
Margaret Dickson -137-
Martha -264-
Mary P. -137-
Mary Patterson -137-
Matilda Bedford -137-
Matilda Dickson -137-
Matilda Keyser -58-
Melville C. -59-
Robert H. -181-
Robert, Dr. -265-
Vilet -136-
Violet L., Mrs. -265-
William, Rev. -267-

Hendrickson
Jonathan G. -51-
O. D. -51-
Sarah J. -51-

Hendrix
Brenda J. -99-
David F. -37-
E. W. -281-
Elsia -99-
Frank L. -37-

Horace David -99-
James Robert -266-
John David -37-
Luda W. Vaughn -37-
Mary -78-
Mattie Ima -37-
R. F. -99-
Richard Thomas -37-
Robert F. -99-
Sam -37-
Sarah J. Rowland -281-
Tidy Ann Moppin -37-
Virginia B. -99-

Henley
Eliza Jane -285-
Mr. -171-
Patrick H. -285-
Susan -145-
T. B. -285-
Turner B. -145-

Henly
Ann -244-

Henning
Martha Potts -192-

Henry
Arena -337-
Augusta -29-
B. T. (Taz) -276-
Beverly W. -285-
Fanny Duffer -59-
Gustavas A. -59-
J. W. -43-
Jimmy -276-
John -337-
Joyce C. -43-
Judy -43-
June -43-
Laura -43-
Leslie -43-
M. T. D. -46-
Mary Elizabeth -4-
Mary Ridout -276-
R. C. -139-
Tazwell -276-
W. C. -59-

Herndon
W. H. -222-

Herrod
David -137-
Dick -67-
Ella -137-
Ellen R. -68-
Eph -137-
Ephraim J. -68-
Eva Mai -209-
Fannie M. -137-

Frances W. -68-
G. W. -137-
George W., Jr. -68-
George W., Sr. -68-
J. B. -137-
Jesse -137-
John A. -137-
John W. -318-
Levie Booker -137-
Maggie -19-
Martin -80-
Mary B. -68-
N. Louis -68-
Pearl O. -68-
Philby -137-
Ray Barker -192-
Sallie -222-, -318-
Sophia -137-
T. D. -137-
Thelma E. -68-
Willie Floyd -137-

Hessey
Annie R. -5-
F. F. -5-
Flavus -5-
Rurie Madora -148-
Theophilus -5-

Hester
Charity -135-
Harvey -24-
Ola -65-

Hewgley
Alfred W. -183-
Ida -183-
Martha S. -183-

Hibbet
Ben -126-
Enola -126-
Mary B. -126-
Roy R. -126-

Hibbett
Guy C. -126-
Ira K. -126-
J. F. -126-
John M. [199] -35-
Johnnie Tucker -192-
Joseph F. [195] -35-, -192-
Joseph Frank -126-
Martha L. [196] -35-
Mattie -189-
Maud -126-
Minnie F. Moore -192-
Roy B. -126-
Sanders Emmett -192-
Susan T. Johns -192-



-568-

Theophilus C., Capt. -192-
Thomas Emmett -192-
Walter C. -192-
Zue Ames -126-

Hibdon
Allie -192-
David Talmadge -192-
Emma Jean -302-
Ernest [L. or E.] -192-
Lucy R. -192-
Sarah Elizabeth -192-
Susan -85-
Thomas E. -192-
Walter -193-

Hiborn
P. A. -63-
Sarah H. Gillum -63-

Hicks
Elizabeth H. Marable -138-
John B. -138-

Higdon
Bessie Briley -30-
Claude -68-
Nannie -280-
Woodrow W. -68-

Higgins
Margie -222-
Shealy E. -222-
Susie A. -92-

High
B. A. -249-
Charles L. -249-
James S. -249-
Lillie -249-
Willie Emma -249-

Hight
Addie V. -20-
Arabelle -206-
Arch C. -206-
B. D. [239] -35-
Elizabeth F. -206-
James A. -206-
Mary E. -193-
Mary E. Burnett -206-
Nannie -241-

Hill
Alzura Ann -275-
Arnold P. -102-
C. C. -138-
Christine -138-
Eleanor -138-
Elizabeth -138-
Emily S. -308-
Etta -138-
Eudora -353-
Eve -296-

Francis L. -138-
G. W. -251-
George W. Hill, Jr. -251-
Hugh B., Rev. -275-
Ida Pearl -138-
Jennie -69-
Jim -296-
John -138-
John D. -138-
John Henry -353-
John Roulhac -138-
Lela A. -251-
Leslie E. -138-
Margaret -138-, -253-
Margaret G. R. -138-
Margaret P. G. Roulhac -138-
Mary -130-, -138-
O. W. -138-
O. W., Jr. -138-
R. W. -275-
Rebecca -138-
Sam -285-
Samuel H. -246-
Sarah -296-
Sarah Woodson -246-
Sol K. -138-
Thomas -138-, -246-
Thomas M. -285-
Thomas R. -138-
W. C. -138-
Willie -246-

Hillard
Jesse -320-
Nan -320-

Hilley
Mary Sam Lowe -177-

Hilliam
Sophie -251-

Hilliard
Isaac H. -59-
Lavinia Leinau -59-

Hillis
Willie Jane -19-

Hills
Charles Jacob -109-
Mattie Ruth Wrather -109-

Hillsman
Ann E. -59-
Ann Eliza -59-
Matthew, Rev. -59-

Hillwood
Roberta -279-

Hindman
Andrew J. -133-
G. W. -183-

Louise -183-
Martha L. -183-
William H. -183-

Hinds
Emma -223-

Hinson
Annie L. -347-
Emeline L. -347-
Emma "Snow"  -347-
J. B. -347-
James -153-
Sara Annie -153-
Thomas B. -153-
Warren J. -347-

Hirsbrunner
Bessie Burnette -282-
Margaret -282-
R. E. -282-
R. E., Mrs. -165-

Hirshbrunner
Angeline -59-
Jacob Andrew -59-
Jacqueline Angeline -59-

Hite
Annabella -206-
Eddine -193-

Hix
Mary -306-

Hodge
Caroline -41-
Charles A. -193-
Elizabeth -194-
Jennie -193-
John Franklin -65-
John H. -59-
Johnnie "Missie" Lee -193-
Julia Ann Rather Coleman-65
Samuel H. -59-
Sarah -317-
Sarah Curry Mitchell -59-
Sarah E. -6-
William Emerson -193-

Hodges
Belinda -82-

Hogwood
Alice, Mrs. -121-
Amanda Jane -222-
D. -74-
D. D. -74-
Denison -74-
Denison D. -74-
Earl -74-
Elizabeth Carter -222-
Eppie T. -222-, -227-
H. B. -222-
James Robert -222-
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John T. -222-
Joseph E. -74-
Laura -74-
Mattie A. -222-
Mattie D. -74-
P. R. -74-
P. W. Barkly -74-
Will D. -222-

Holcomb
Mahala Vaughan, Mrs. -265-

Holden
Alfred H. -141-
Asa -345-
Benjamin J. -350-

Holden (cont’d)
Bertha -140-
Birdie C. -222-
Buford H., Sr. -140-
Buford, Jr. -51-
Charles W. -140-
Clifford B. -222-
Clifford E. -141-
Dovie -303-
Elizabeth -140-
Elizabeth Caroline -141-
Ella -135-
Elnora -135-
Eunice -342-
Finis D. -141-
Frue J. -141-
G. W. -140-
G. W., Jr. -140-
Gerald Lee -141-
Gid M. -141-
Inez Blanche -141-
Isabell -140-
J. E. (Shine) -342-
J. Herbert -141-
J. M. -302-
J. W. -141-
James H. -140-
Jennie Williams -135-
John F. -110-
Kitty Oden -140-
Lari Lynell -27-
Lettie Norman -141-
Lucy Barnes -345-
Luther D. -302-
Mary -141-
Robert Norman -141-
S. A. -302-
Sarah -342-
Sarah Lou -302-
Sciotal? -302-
W. D. -345-
W. M. -140-

William Charles -141-
William W. -342-
Willie R. -232-

Holder
Horace L. -39-
Lizzie -303-
Maxine -37-

Holland
Beulah May -193-
C. -290-
Cora Lee -290-
Fannie -141-
Joe Ed -193-
John M. [310] -35-
Kate [312] -35-
M. E. -290-
Mary -141-

Hollandsworth
Claude -68-
Josephine -68-
Milburn B. -68-

Hollis
D. O. -83-
Emily F. Curlee -83-
James -83-
Jimmie -83-
Jimmie E. -83-
Jimmy -288-
John -313-
M. J. -82-
Martha Ellenor Saffle -288-
Mary -83-, -189-
Mary A. -82-
P. J. -299-
S. T. -82-
William B. -330-

Holloway
Aneliza -126-
Cora Barnes -142-
Eleanor D. -126-
Elizabeth Gray -142-
Emma T. -193-
Family -213-
James Dayton -142-
John M. -142-
Jonnie Barnes -142-
Julia -26-
Mary C. -238-
Richard T. -193-
T. W. -238-

Hollowell
Altazera S. -155-
James P. -155-
Wat J. -10-

Holmes
B. S. -144-

David -330-
David Edwin -74-
Henry, Dr. -59-
Hoyt -144-
James -259-
Lizzie -144-
Lula -330-
Lula McKnight -74-
Martha P. -74-
Mary L. -330-
Mary Ready -259-
Robert -74-
Sallie E. Hare -74-
Sarah S. Brown -59-
W. M. -330-

Holt
Alma E. -157-
Cassie Lewis -235-
Fielding -157-
Gilbert E. -235-
Hoyte Dewey -235-
Ida -151-
Jack, Rev. -155-
James Garrett -156-
John G. -157-
L. J. -235-
Louise Catherine -157-
Martha Jane -235-
Samuel Wade -157-
Susie -155-
Unice Azzlelea -313-
Virgil R. -157-

Holtie
Henry -19-

Holton
Ada Rowland -27-
Charlie M. -184-
Clara Frances -321-
Delia Jose Carlton -269-
Ernest -68-
Fannie L. -282-
Frances -282-
Infant -37-
John R. -282-
Lillie Sharlees -184-
Mary Burns -27-
Mollie. -282-
S. L. -269-
Susan Frances -282-
Theodosia A. -282-
W. M. -282-
Warren -282-

Honeycutt
Ludie Frances -242-

Hoobury
John M. -205-
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Hood
Altie -222-
Callie -160-
Dayton -222-
Dudley -222-
Elizabeth E. -225-
Emma W. -222-
J. G. -222-

Hood (cont’d)
John F. -222-
Julia W. -222-
Mary Posey -10-
S. P. -222-
Walter D. -222-

Hooper
Bettie Bilbro -222-
Cassie H. -99-
Clare -223-
Cora -220-
Elizabeth White -222-
Ernest C. -222-
Ira May -222-
James Dee -222-
Sallie B. Ralston -68-
Samuel Harrison -68-
Sarah -57-
W. J. -222-
Will H. -222-
Willette -228-

Hoover
A. R. -155-
Addie P. -263-
Alice Pelham -142-
Alice Smith -116-
Andrew J. -328-
Andrew J., Esq. -265-
Arlene -297-
Arthur -116-
B. A. -142-
Benjamin J. -142-
Benjamin S. -143-
Benton Mankin -118-
Bertha H. -222-
Bessie King -193-
E. B. K. -118-
E. W. -142-
Edward Francis -193-
Eliza -45-
Ella -330-
Emma Arnett -68-
Frances? -239-
French -142-
French Lowe, Jr. -235-
Geneva -142-
Harriet -45-
Harriet Ann -118-

Harriet Frances -45-
Harvey F. -142-
Holland W. -142-
Isolowe -142-
J. A. -142-
J. Marvin -143-
J. O. -142-
J. P. J. -143-
James Buchanan -118-
James G. -142-
James M. -143-
Jasper -118-
Jennie D. -142-
Jerusha -143-
John H. -142-
John L., Maj. -143-
John P. -51-, -143-
Joseph -328-
Jr. -137-
Judith A. G. Richardson -142-
Lee -119-
Lee H. -296-
Lizzie -70-
Lorenzo G. -45-
Lula Mai -155-
Manerva -45-
Martan -45-
Martha "Mattie" E. Pinkerton

 -143-
Martha A. Helton -155-
Martin G. B. -143-
Martin J. -143-
Marvin J. -143-
Mary -142-, -268-
Mary A. M. -142-
Mary Alice -118-
Mary Arnett -4-
Mary J. -142-, -143-
Mary N. -119-
Mary Ophelia -142-
Mathias, Sr. -142-
Matthias -143-
Matthias M. -143-
Maud -155-
Minnie -142-
Minnie B. -142-
N. E. -143-
O. P. -142-
Oda C. -68-
Oma -116-
Ottis -142-
Recca Marcella -342-
Ross -155-
Ruel -330-
S. E. -155-
S. M. -297-

Sabina -118-
Sam -45-
Sarah E. [129] -34-
Sarah E. Dillard -143-
Sarah Hill -296-
Sibrinia -118-
Sue -83-
T. N. -4-
Thankful Doak Murphree-143
Thomas -44-
Virginia D. -142-
W. F. -155-
W. J. E. -45-
Walter K. -243-
William M. -45-
William Murphree, Dr. -143-

Hope
Glenn -312-
Hugh T. -312-
Ollie Armstrong -68-
Snow -68-

Hopkins
Annie E. -139-
Drennon -318-
Era -139-
Frease Elrod, Mrs. -318-
George G. -222-
Hallie Vaught -318-
Hazel Elrod -318-
Inez Gladys -222-
James A. -318-
James M. -139-
Lavena Dill -318-
N. J. Arnold -65-
Ophelia Hall -139-
W. H. -318-
Wilburn Harris -318-

Hord
family -322-

Horton
B. -212-
Catharine -119-
Fannie -48-
H. M., Sr. -350-
Hattie -212-
Henry M. -212-
J. Evan -212-
Richard -48-
S. M. -212-
Victoria Smith -212-, -350-

Hoskins
S. H. -72-

Houchin
Ben F. -148-

House, see also Howse
Alice -206-
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Alice Farmer -329-
Ambrose -145-

House (cont’d)
Edward Ewing -205-
Jenny -205-
L. J. -329-
Martha J. -205-
Mary Anne Raney -269-
William David -205-

Houston
Laura A. -168-
W. C. -168-

Howard
Kate -275-
Roberta Jane -3-
T. H. -110-
Veda Mae Craddock -79-
Winfred P. -79-

Howe
Martha Louise -298-

Howerton
J. A. -83-
Mary Lou Lasiter -83-

Howland
Amanda Norman -144-
Bessie McClain -145-
Cassey N. -144-
Clinton -263-
Eleanor Miller -144-
Elizabeth C. -144-
Ellan M. Roach -144-
Hubert -145-
John F. -144-
Josephine W. -144-
Leatha D. Meek -144-
Margaret -145-
Margaret Jane -144-
Ollie -45-
Oscar P. -145-
Robert L. -144-
Sarah -168-
Walter M. -144-
William, Jr. -144-
Wilson -144-

Hownvill
T. -72-

Howse, see also House
Ambrose -145-
Elisa -7-
Hezekiah -15-
Julia A. -15-
Julia Ann -15-
Mary -145-
Mary Ellen -15-
Mayme P. -139-
Thomas C. -90-

William M. -139-
William M., Jr. -139-

Huddleston
Alice M. Alsup -3-
Elvira -93-
Evie H. -139-
F. G. -145-
Fannie -145-
Fannie G. -145-
Frank -108-
John -108-
Kate -108-
P. H. (Jack) -3-
Robert -139-
Stratton -128-
W. B. -145-
Wily B. -145-

Hudson
Ada, Mrs. -145-
Albert H. -145-
Callie Mai Leyhew -222-
Cecil -222-
Crockett H. -145-
Delores -145-
Dinkey, Mrs. -285-
Earl M. Buck -222-
G. B. -160-
George -105-
Gladys -225-
Hershel H. -331-
Lena Mai -145-
Martha Jane Stokes McClaran

 -128-
Martha, Mrs. -285-
Mary -90-
Mattie Alford -331-
Mollie H. -145-
Robert, Jr. -238-
S. A. -160-
Sallie -436-
Sally Dunaway -105-
Sarah Jane R. -164-

Huey
Martha Demaris -285-

Huff
Gertrude -146-
Jeffie -146-
Susan -146-
Wiley, Dr. -146-

Huffines
Maxie -190-
Paul K. -193-

Huggins
A. L. -209-
Annie R. -146-
Elizabeth W. -59-

Isabel W. -147-
James Jackson -146-
Jane -209-
Jonathan W. -59-
Mary Elizabeth -59-
William S. -59-

Hughes
Allie -337-
Almira -147-
Anner -96-
Arch -337-
Archie -147-
Bertha Ferrell -223-
D. H. -147-
David H. -147-
David Henning -147-
Dovie D. -147-
Henning -136-
Hershal -249-
Hollie Jones -147-
James H. -96-
James M. -96-
Joe Sheley -223-
Lillian M. -96-
Lou L. -147-
M. J. -147-
M. R. -147-
Madison R. -147-
Marshall -96-
Marvin -249-
Mary -147-
Mary Angie -249-
Mary J. -147-
Mattie J. -143-
Pattie Hill -147-
Robert B. -147-
Roxie A. -249-
Rubin -147-
S. S. -147-
Sallie S. -147-
Samuel -147-
Sarah S. -147-
Susie F. or T. -147-
Susie T. -147-
Virginia A. -147-
W. J. -143-
W. T. -147-
Walter A. -147-
William T. -147-
Willie T. -147-
Wm. R. -147-

Hughey
Beulah -194-
Elizabeth -193-
George L. -193-
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Hal -193-
Hughley

Annie -290-
Hull

Virgie -148-
Hume

Evie -191-
W. L. [217] -35-

Humphrey
M. -105-

Hunkins
Lillian -326-, -343-

Hunt
Alma -193-
Benjamin M. -181-
Charity -173-
Emma -42-
Ethel -181-
J. G. -223-
James W. -181-
Jeanette -337-
Joe E. -42-
Lillie -223-
Margaret -160-
Martha A. -74-
Martha Stockird -181-
Rebecca F. -160-
Sammie A. -181-
Stella A. -223-
T. J.  -74-

Hunter
Byrd, Mrs. -133-
Charles Edward -193-
Charles P. -193-
Charles W. -290-
D. F. -290-
D. R. -290-
Ed -283-
Edward -193-
Ernest -290-
Fannie Burt [27] -33-
Frances A. Due -193-
George M. -193-
Gertie B. -193-
Grace, Mrs. -133-
J. Gilliam -193-
James R. [37] -33-
Jimmie -257-
John B. -193-
John H. -193-
John H., Rev. [43] -33-
John N. -193-
Kate May [44] -33-
Laura -125-
Maggie E. [36] -33-
Mamie Kate [26] -33-

Marcus Jackson [25] -33-
Mattie J. -290-
Mollie A. [246] -35-
R. L. [22] -33-
Rebecca W. -290-
Samuel M. [35] -33-
Sarah F. -291-
Vera W. -193-
W. T. -290-

Hurt
Ben -148-
Ben F. -148-
Benjamin -148-
Dollie -147-
Elizabeth -148-
Fannie Bowen -252-
George -147-
Ira -148-
Jennie -148-
Joe -148-
Joe S. I. R. -147-
John -147-, -148-
Josiah -147-, -148-
Maggie -148-
Martha B. -148-
Mary L. -147-
Miller -148-
Rurie Madora Hessey -148-
Sarah F. -148-
Thomas Henry -148-
Z. T. -148-

Huskey
William Perry -19-

Hussey
T. -72-

Hutchenson
Emma -139-

Hutcherson
Annie -99-
Kitty -99-
Mary -128-
Rosalie -99-
William Wilson -99-

Hutcheson
William A. -193-

Hutchins
Margaret -119-

Hutchinson
Bettie Jane -345-
K. T. -345-

Hyde
Elizabeth -162-
Elizabeth Davis -149-
Emma -149-
Fariby -159-

H. B. -301-
Hartwell -159-
Hartwell Blount -149-, -159-
Isaac Watson -149-
John A. -149-
Mary Bass -301-
Mattie A. -149-
Mattie J. -149-
Sallie Priscilla -149-
Sarah -149-

Imiry
Susie -249-

Ingles
Alex -315-

Inglis
Granville Wellington -144-
N. A. -313-
W.B. -313-

Inman
Bettie N. -193-
Henry Patrick -285-
Minnie Tune -193-
Samuel V. -193-
Susan J. Cowan -285-
W. H. -193-
William H. -193-

Insell
Alice -45-
Charles W. -68-
John F. -45-

Irvin 
Lona -52-

Isom
Gertrude Shoemaker -99-
Stella -273-
William E. -99-

Ivie
Eliza J. -149-
Elizabeth F. -149-
James -318-
John H. -149-
Mary -138-, -149-
Maud -111-
Teila -1-
W. W. -149-

Jackoway
Ollie -21-

Jackson
A. W. -282-, -293-
Annie -141-
B. T., Rev. -120-
Carmine -153-
Eleanor -152-
Elizabeth -152-
Elizabeth Clark -152-
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Elizabeth Hale -152-
Elizabeth Indiana -151-
Elizabeth Pope -232-
Elizabeth W. -152-
Emily Ann V. -152-
Emma Lee -151-
F. M. -153-, -270-
Fay -151-
Flora -162-
Fowler -153-
Frances -153-
Francis -152-
Francis Marion, III -153-
Francis, Sr. -152-
Frank Hale, IV -153-
G. W. -153-
Grover C. -153-
H. Grady, Sr. -151-
Harret F. -232-
Hazel -293-
Horace Elton -151-
Horace O. -151-
Howard Duncan -151-
Ida Holt -151-
Indiana -151-
J. A. -152-
J. V. -352-
James F. -151-
James S. -141-
Jasper -152-
Jessie -330-
Jimmie Lucy -193-
Jimmy -132-
John Childress, Capt. -270-
John G. -152-
John Ira -51-
John L. -339-
John W. -151-
Judith -152-
Lemiza S. -151-
Lizzie Zilpha -151-
Loucretia Childress -151-
Loyola S. -152-
Lucinda Elizabeth -39-
Lydia J. -120-
M. A. -293-
M. H. -241-
Malita McMahan -141-
Mamie Gray -184-
Margaret -153-
Marion -39-
Martha -19-
Mary -131-, -316-
Mary A. -152-, -153-
Mary B. -152-
Mary Hix -306-

Mary J. -152-
Mary Jane Covington -270-
Mary L. E. -152-
Minnie -51-
N. R. -151-
Nancy C. -232-
Nancy Lamb -339-
Nannie R. -282-
Nathan -151-
Nell -137-
Oceana B. -152-
Ora Mai -151-
Philander Davis -193-
Philandrew -132-
Rachel Anna George -153-
Richard -152-
Richard J. -152-
Samuel L. -335-
Sarah H. -241-
Steven Burr Head -99-
Sue Adelaide Covington -270-
Susan A. -153-
Susan Wood -352-
T. N. -152-
Thomas C. -151-
Valera E. -153-
W. J. -152-
W. R. -151-
Wayne Holt -151-
William -72-, -151-, -232-
William C. -151-
William Lafayette -270-
Willis -39-
Zack -306-

Jaco
Addie Allen -223-
Nuck B. -223-

Jacobs
Alfred -143-
Betty Fox -143-
Birdie S. -150-
Burt S. -150-
C. L. -157-
Charles Homer -150-
Claire -143-
Clinton -263-
D. P. -151-
Elam L. -143-
Emmie C. Duncan -149-
Fredonia V. Baugh -151-
Gertrue Huff -217-
Ida -151-
J. Huston -313-
J. W. -143-
Jessie Forrest -149-
John C. -151-

John Wes -149-
John Wesley -149-
John, Jr. -149-
L. C. -143-
Leatha Jane -217-
Lee -143-
Lela Goodloe -235-
Lightie H. -143-
Luther M. -352-
Mammy Sallie McCrary -149-
Margie P. -235-
Mary E. -263-
Mary Jane -149-
Mary Pruett -263-
Mattie -316-
Nuton -217-
R. L. -143-
Sarah A. -149-
Terrilee -217-
Thomas Benton -149-
Thurman -143-
W. C. -150-, -235-
W. J. -157-

Jake
Comer -68-
Irene D. -68-

Jakes
A. -119-
Albert M. -68-
Annie -69-
B. H. -119-
Della Prater -263-
Ernest -119-
George -263-
J. C. -119-
J. I. C. -119-
Jennie Pearl Thompson -70-
Jesse M. -68-
John -119-
Joseph M. -263-

Jakes (cont’d)
L. -119-
M. J. -119-
Malinda -119-
Marcia Marie -331-
Nancy Eoff -119-
Oscar -263-
William M. -68-

Jakoway
Hollie -21-

Jamerson
C. F. -313-

James
Acie Lee -267-
Amanda J. -223-
C. -318-
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Cumi -203-
D. C. -318-
Dorothy W. -193-
Dorothy W., Mrs. -275-
E. B. -74-, -223-
E. J. -318-
Elizabeth Caroline -154-
Elmo Burr -223-
Emma Hinds -223-
Fannie -223-
Garrett T. -154-
Guy E., Sr. -223-
J. F. -68-
James Butler -223-
John -325-
John D. -59-
Luvenia -48-
M. H. -318-
M. J. -161-
Maggie Duff -74-
Manervia -48-
Margaret Lee -224-
Myrtle B. -223-
Nannie R. -154-
Nathan -48-
Oneida -68-
Susan -318-
Tennessee -318-
Thomas -193-
V. J. -68-
William R. -154-

Jameson
Catherine D. -154-
Eliza Catherine -154-
Mary White -154-
Nancy -154-
Peter -154-
Thomas Hamilton -154-

Jamison
A. M. -155-
Ada Cora -68-
Allen -154-
Andrew -154-
Aubery Cleveland -68-
Bob Taylor -68-
Carrie A. -154-
Clark Morton -154-
Clayton -154-
Easter S. Brandon -154-
Elizabeth Jones -160-
Elizabeth, Mrs. -68-
Emma -111-
Fannie -51-
G.? W. -154-
H. R.? -154-
Hattie -68-

Henry Downs -154-
J. C. -68-
J. G. -68-
J. W. -160-
Jerry Daniel -68-
John W. -68-
M. C. -154-
Marie -111-
Martha Ann -154-
Mary -51-
Mary A. -155-
Mary J. -154-
Mattie G. -68-
P. A. -137-
R. D. -154-
Richanna C. -154-
Robert S. -51-
Sallie A. Coleman -68-
Sam A. -68-
W. B. -68-
W. R. -68-, -154-
Zettie H. -331-
Zettie J. -68-
Zora J. -68-

Jammerson
W. -72-

January
B. W. -130-
Constant P. -130-
Harriet -130-
M. J. -130-
Peterfield J. -130-
W. H. -130-

Jarman
George W. -59-
Isabella W. -59-
Robert Hall -155-
Thelma Fulton -116-

Jarmen
Julia Todd Lynch -258-
M. A. E. -155-
Martha B.  -155-
Robert -155-
Robert H. -155-
Robert Hall -155-

Jarmon
Samuel -267-

Jarrat
Clementine, Mrs. -59-

Jarratt
Amanda V. -56-
Archibald -285-
Atlanta E. -326-
David M. -56-
Deveraux -155-
Dudley J., Sr. -193-

Elmira L. -355-
Fannie D. -193-
Gertrude Wooldridge -326-
Houston Dudley -193-
J. J. -285-
James S. -285-
John -72-
John A. -326-
John W. -326-
Julia A. -193-
Louisa W., Mrs. -155-
Martha Ann -326-
Media A. -308-
Oliva Wade -326-
Rebecca -56-
Rhoda, Mrs. -326-
Sarah Elizabeth -156-
Thomas James -326-
Thomas O. -308-
Thompson -355-
W. R. -326-
William B. -193-

Jarrett
Callie Austin -30-
Deacon Sam -48-
Elizabeth -354-
Jane P. -155-
John M. -155-
Lavina S. -141-
T. A. -30-
Thomas S. -155-

Jelks
Estell M. -302-
Lawson H. -302-

Jenkins
Ann -244-
Ann Henly -244-
Betty T. -238-
Beulah M. -238-
Billy Joe -122-
Bracie N. -238-
C. L. -46-
Charles T. -46-
Clara O. -292-
Cona L. -5-
David -244-
G. -72-
G. L. -46-
Harriet B. -46-
Hubert -193-
I. C. -292-
Isham Green -292-
J. E. -46-
James L. -238-
Johnnie Lee -41-
Lubell Cook -292-
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Mable, Mrs. -111-
Mattie B. -292-
Ruth -254-
Sam -238-
Virgie -193-
William -156-
William Russel -5-

Jennette
Harold Wayne -177-
Will R. -51-
Zulu -177-

Jenning
Virginia -216-

Jennings
Elizabeth -223-
Era Mae -223-
Essie M. -223-
Fannie M. -223-
George Cecil -223-
H. M. -223-
Hassel -223-
Herbert M. -223-
Herman L. -223-
Irma B. -223-
James Robert -223-
Johnnie -18-
Laura -224-
Lee -223-
Mabel -19-
Maggie -223-
Marjorie Chumbley -19-
Mary A. -68-
N. Hassel -223-
Nancy Curtis -223-
Nancy W. Grandstaff -223-
Nettie -141-
Peter -59-
Rezin L. -223-
Sarah -64-
William -64-, -68-

Jernigan
? -156-
A. J. -157-
Albert -144-
Albert W. -143-
Andrew -156-
Anna J. -45-
Austin F. -90-
B. A. -207-
Beulah A. -91-
C. R. -156-
Claudie T. -90-
Cora B. -156-
Cynthia Burnette -314-
Fannie Bell -91-
G., Mrs. -314-

J. A. -90-
J. G. -45-
J. M. -156-, -314-
J. T. -83-, -314-
Jesse -156-
Judy Frances -91-
Kelly M. -156-
Lavinia -156-
Lightie Ella -54-
Lula -144-
Lula B. -143-
Madeline -6-
Maggie Lizzie -90-
Margie -116-
Matilda -156-
Mattie -157-, -240-
Maurice M. -156-
Milla -156-
Nancy C. -207-
Nancy Louise -244-
Nettie -83-
Porter G. -313-
R. J. -156-, -157-
Sadie -136-
Sallie -90-
Sarah C. -313-
Sarah E. -314-
Sophia -156-
Susane -90-
Thomas A. -45-
Vina -91-
W. H. -156-
W. M. -90-
W. S. -240-
William Medford -90-
William S. -91-

Jetton
Anna Bridges -59-
Carrie W. -331-
Elizabeth -59-
Elizabeth Brevard -59-
Emma -331-
Ertie O. McBroom -331-
Franklin -265-
G. F. -331-
Granville -331-
Grover Cleveland -331-
Isaac -59-
J. E. -331-
J. T. (Tip) -331-
James Thompson -331-
Joanna L. Rucker -59-
John L. -59-
John W. -285-
John White -59-
John, Sr. -59-

Lewis -285-, -331-
Margarett -59-
Mary Childress -59-, -62-
Mary E. -59-
Mary S., Mrs. -265-
Maurice C. -331-
Nancy -59-
Rebeca Goodloe -331-
Rebecca -331-
Rob H. -59-
Robert -56-
Robert B. -59-
Robert Brevard -59-
Robert, Col. -265-, -285-
Robert, Colonel -59-
Ruby O. -331-
Saphronia -331-
Sarah A. -331-
Sue R. -56-
William -59-
William M. -285-, -331-
Wilson B. F. -59-

Job
America -181-

Jobe
Bettie -206-
Dewitt Smith (Dee)-321,-322-
Oliver -123-

Johns
A. F., Mrs. -311-
Andrew R. -158-
B. F. -158-
B. F., Mrs. -158-
Benjamin F. -193-
Bettie -158-
Bettie Lou -181-
Billie Elaine -158-
Bluford H. -158-
Charles E. -158-
Charlottie -181-
Dewey Ransom -158-
Dorothy Ezell -158-
Eddine Hite -193-
Edith -159-
Elisa S. -158-
Elizabeth M. -158-
Elizabeth Vaugh -159-
Elizabeth Vaughan -159-
Elmer B. -128-
Era M. -171-
Evelyn E. -193-
Fannie -51-
Frederick E. -59-, -313-
Gartre -181-
Georgiana -128-
Harry Ransom -158-
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Helen N. -193-
Hiram P. -51-
Horace Edward -158-
Hubert Harris -193-
J. P. -159-
James B. -159-
Joe -21-
Joseph -181-
Joseph B. -159-
Joseph Barksdale -159-
Julia T. -311-
Lucille -321-
Lucy M. -187-
Lula C. -51-
Margaret "Peggy" Thompson

 -313-
Margaret W. Thompson -59-
Martha -313-
Mary E. -158-
Mary Helen -193-
Minnie -158-
Mintie -158-
Mollie -193-
Myrtle B. -158-
Oscar Dee -158-
R. -72-
Rebecca -159-
Rebecca A. -54-
Rufus -311-
Rufus Smith -193-
Ruth -128-
S. V. -51-
Susan T. -192-
Susie D. -51-
Susie Harrison -51-
Thomas B. -181-
Victoria -158-
W. G. -51-
W. R. -311-
Walter B. -158-
William Bluford -193-

Johnson
Adreanah McAbee -31-
Alford D. -280-
Allen -275-
Ann -152-
Annie Mary Richardson -30-
B. P. -216-
Barbara A. -159-
Benjamin -30-, -275-
Betty J. -107-
Buford -207-
Buford Brown -194-
Burrell Perry -217-
C. M. -216-
Caroline -334-

Caroline C. -213-
Caroline Priscilla Austin -30-
Charles Boyd  -30-
Christine Williams Austin -30-
Cora Coleman -194-
Daisy Bowman -17-
Drucy Ledbetter -30-
E. A. -30-, -159-
Edward -216-, -217-
Elenor -30-
Eliza Jane -214-
Elizabeth -216-
Elizabeth Blakely -217-
Ellen T. -31-
F. J. -216-
Fannie J. -30-
Fariby Hyde -159-
Fly W. -216-
Foster -334-
Frances A. -111-
G. V. -108-
George B. -111-
George S. -280-
George Washington -31-
Hannah -126-
I. M. -216-
Infant -65-
Isaac -30-
Isaac C. -30-
J. A. -159-
J. M. -172-
J. N. -157-
J. R. -214-
J. T. -108-
J. W. -157-, -214-, -216-
Jack Ewing -280-
Jack Ewing, Jr. -280-
James H. -159-
Jane E. -216-
Jane M. -216-
Jasper B. -17-
Jermirah -16-
John B. -30-
John F. -194-
Joseph A. -159-, -293-
Joshua -128-, -213-
Joshuway -179-
Josiah -159-
Judith G. -280-
Julia A. -216-
Laura Bell -53-
Liller M. -16-
Lillie -216-
Lou America -30-
Lula B. -162-
Lular -190-

Luster -16-
Margaret Ann -16-
Martha A. -159-
Martha J. -350-
Mary -30-
Mary C. Davis -216-
Mary E. -280-
Mary McM. -216-
Mary McMinn -217-
Mary Ola -194-
Mary Richard -108-
Minerva Jordan -162-
Nancy Womack -293-
Nannie F. -280-
Nannie Higdon -280-
Ollie Boyd -30-
Queen -117-
Raddie A. -51-
Reual A. -216-
Robert Alfred -280-
Robert C. "Bobby" -194-
Robert H. -108-

Johnson (cont’d)
Ruel D. -280-
S. C. -158-
S. F. -72-
Selma Womack -293-
Sue Snell -280-
Susan O. W. Yeargan -172-
Tabitha -264-
Thomas -30-, -59-
Thomas E. -280-
Thomas M. -179-
Tommie Briley, Mrs. -30-
Virgil F. -213-
Virginia "Jennie" Austin -31-
W. M. -72-
W. T. -152-
W. W. -159-
William A. -216-
William Hunter -334-
William P. -307-
Willie -244-

Johnston
Amanda -230-
Delilah -30-
Elizabeth Baker -4-, -230-
Henry C. -162-
John -4-, -230-
Joshua M. -162-
Lula B. -162-
Rebecca -52-, -216-, -217-

Jones
A. -203-
A. M. -160-
Albert -160-
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Alice -68-
Amanda -249-
Amzi -285-
Anderson -47-
Angerona C. -187-
Ann -68-, -312-
Anna Smithson -342-
Annie Laura Gilmore -51-
Annie S. -194-
Arnett -161-
B. F. -51-
Beatrice -101-
Bettie E. -160-
Betty A. -194-
Betty Evelyn -342-
Bonnie M. -249-
Callie Hood -160-
Callie J. R. -74-
Caroline Ready -160-
Caroline Ready Hancock -259-
Cecelie S. Overall -160-
Cecil -342-
Charles C. -173-
Charles William -342-
Charlie  -173-
Chester L. -342-
Connie B. -249-
Cora May -302-
Dayton -268-
E. H. -160-
E. I. M. Marable -203-
E. M. -91-, -160-
Earline -339-
Elijah H. -96-
Elisha Bell -96-
Eliza H. Marable -203-
Elizabeth -160-
Elizabeth Hodge -194-
Elizabeth Molloy -229-
Ella S. -267-
Enoch -259-
Enoch H. -160-
Enoch J. -47-
Enoch R. -194-
Era C. -68-
Ernest H. -91-
Etta -96-
Eunice McLin -160-
Ezra -160-
Fannie G. -160-
Fanning Smith -96-
Fite -173-
Fred -339-
G. H. -74-
Gladys -92-
H. C. -160-

Hall -223-
Hallie -249-
Harry B. -173-
Hassie S. -223-
Helen W. -249-
Henry Hartwell -203-
Hermione -223-
Hollie -147-
Houston H. -339-
Ida Minnie -173-
Isabella -47-
J. -203-
J. Aubrey -91-
J. E. -161-
J. H. -181-
James A. -194-, -223-
James E. -160-
James J. -68-
James K. -173-
James M. -161-
James R. -173-
Jeff -302-
Jennie -192-
Jesse H. -249-
Joe Lee -68-
John -229-
John F. -96-
John Harvy -161-
John L. -160-
John Paul -249-
Jonathan -87-
Josephine -202-
Kate -173-
L. A. -261-
L. T. -160-
Lavenia B. -161-
Leatha -351-
Lillian -252-
Lillie -160-
Lillie Shipps -68-
Lizzie -68-
Lois Marie -173-
Lorene H. -194-
Louisa S. -51-
Lucile -181-
Lula -96-
M. H. -68-
M. J. -1-, -160-
Margaret C. -160-
Margaret H. -160-
Margaret Hunt -160-
Margaret L. -173-
Margia Alverine Baltimore173
Martha -161-
Mary -199-, -250-, -269-
Mary Dean -194-

Mary E. Yearwood -68-
Mary Elizabeth Harris -131-
Mattie J. -160-
Maud -223-
Melvin -161-
Mervy -161-
Michael -26-
Mildred N. -96-
Myrna L. -249-
N. O. -96-
Nancy -160-, -161-
Nancy Ann -160-
Nannie Hare -74-
Nannie Lee Bingham -116-
Nina Y. -91-
Nora L. Landrum -91-

Jones (cont’d)
Nora W. -339-
Oakley -249-
Odera -249-
Olie V. -160-
Onnie -321-
Parlylee L. -331-
Pearlie Mai -234-
R. C. -1-
Ray -339-
Ray (female) [227] -35-
Rebecca F. Hunt -160-
Ritha -173-
Ritha Jane Layhew -173-
Ritha Layhew -173-
Robert -173-, -342-
Robert (Buddy) -249-
Robert B. -96-, -173-
Robert Benjamin "Bud" -173-
Robert D. -116-
Robert Dayton -213-
Robert E. -68-
Robert Greydon -249-
Robert Lee -131-
Robert Logan -194-
Robert M. -249-
Robert S. -131-
Rosa -221-
Roy Olay -160-
Ruby Blythe -91-
Salina -267-
Sallie A. Harrison -41-
Sallie D. -96-
Sallie R., Mrs. -37-
Samuel -312-
Sarah -50-, -160-
Simpson Ewing -131-
Siodia -261-
Sophia Mai Coleman -91-
Sue -131-
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Susie C. -249-
Thomas E. -68-
Thomas Kelton -194-
Tommie -173-
W. A. -160-
W. H. -160-
W. M. -68-
Walter H. -74-
Walter S. -51-
Will -249-
William -47-
William Alvis -194-
William F. -96-
William Henry -96-
Willie -160-
Willie Mai -37-
Willis -160-
Zoa -181-

Jordan
Ada -355-
Alma Watts -194-
Ann B. -162-
Anna -105-
Anna D. -88-
Ben F. -88-
Blount, Col. -162-
Carrie Mason -205-
Claytie Brothers -122-
Clement Thomas -206-
Clemmie -38-
Drury Lee -105-
Earl John -194-
Eliza Jane -162-
Elizabeth W. -161-
Eula -119-
Eula M. -88-
Eva -105-
Green -161-
Hessie B. Youree -289-
Howard Donald -105-
Infants -206-
Jim -19-
John A. -118-
John D. -163-
John Morris -162-
John Woodruff -194-
John, Sr. -286-
Joseph H. S. -162-
Josephine Perry -194-
Lovenia -267-
Lucille -289-
Lunsford -72-
Margaret J. M. -162-
Martha -57-, -162-, -163-
Martha Hall -105-
Martha S. Winn -118-

Mary C. -88-
Mary E. B. -286-
Minerva -162-
Minus C. -161-
Nancy -163-
Nancy L. -163-
Nellie Terry -194-
Robert L. -161-
Sallie -175-
Samuel Thompson -206-
Sarah C. -282-
Sarah E. -162-
Sophia -57-, -162-, -163-
Sophia Ann -162-
Starnes -161-
Susan Thomas -206-
Tabitha -119-
Temperance -7-
Thomas -57-, -162-, -163-
Thomas F. -163-
Thomas Madison -162-
Tommie L. -118-
William F. -105-
William H. -162-
William Henry -206-
William T. -161-
Williamson -162-

Joyce
Frank -337-
Jean -116-
Roy -116-

Justiss
Fannie G. -91-
J. C. -91-

Keatley
Rebecca N. [147] -34-

Keaton
Jim Hayes -96-
Ruby Ann -96-

Keeble
Amanda Sarah [393] -32-,       -

164-, -269-
Casandra C. Currin -436-
Edwin A. -265-
Edwin Augustus -164-
Eliza F. Edmondson -164-
Jane -334-
Jane C. Smith -164-
John Bell -164-
Sallie Dickenson Bell -164-
Sallie Hudson -436-
Sarah Jane R. Hudson -164-
Susan R. Cochran -164-
Susan R., Mrs. -265-
Walter -436-
Walter "Blackhead", Jr. -164-

Walter Guinn -164-
Walter, Sr. -164-

Keel
Rusty -68-

Keele
Laughry -331-
Mable -331-
Richard -59-
S. M. -331-

Keith
Calvin H. -133-
Lana D. -133-

Kelley
Arch -114-
E. B., Sr. -114-
Enoch B. Kelley, Jr. -114-
Enoch Beal -165-
Enoch E. -114-
Jennie Lou -114-
Jones A. -114-
Jones Alfred -114-
Josiah F. -114-
M. S. -165-
Marinda -165-
Mordecai -114-
Mordicai -114-
Nannie -38-
Sarah J. -114-

Kellow - see also Killow; Killough
Enna, Mrs. -204-
James A. -256-

Kelly
J. H. -165-
Kenneth Troy -194-
Myrtle Wood -37-
Terrance Roy, Jr. -194-
William Paul -165-

Kelton
Alline -165-
Arminda -235-
Beulah Taylor -51-
Charley C. -51-
Elizabeth -165-
Elizabeth W. Farmer

 -265-, -266-
Frank E. -51-
Ida F. -249-
Ira C. -51-
J. H. -165-
James -165-, -265-
James H. -165-
James L. -74-
Jimmie -263-
John -235-
John Henry -338-
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John Thomas -235-
Lillie J. -224-
Louella Fox -278-
Loula L. -165-
Maggie E. Clark -51-
Margaret C. -59-
Margaret L. -265-
Margaret, Mrs. -265-
Martha Jane -165-
Mary L. -165-
Mattie -192-
Mattie A. Lorence -51-
Mattie J. -165-
Mattie Lou -226-
Minnie Jackson, Mrs. -51-
Mollie -263-
Mollie F. -165-
Nancy A. -51-
Nellie Thomas -51-
Ogta -263-
Reuben G. -51-
Robert James -51-
Robert P. -235-
Ruben Grady -51-
S. Clyde -249-
S. T. -51-
Samuel -59-
W. T. -278-
William -235-
William A. -51-
William B. -51-
William J. -165-
William R. -165-, -265-
William Royce -165-

Kelzer - see also Kilzer
Dr. -72-

Kennedy
Alton L. -96-
Armine -98-
Earl Byron -96-
Elmer C. -96-
Ethel -223-
Etta Jones -96-
Frank -249-
H. G. -223-
J. M. -96-
Julia A. -96-
M. S. T. -96-
Meda -96-
Meda Odom -249-
Nettie -96-
S. T. -96-
Sturla -96-
Vestal -249-
William C. -96-

Kent

Willie Parker -116-
Kerr

Ed. -331-
Edna Ray -331-
Ella -331-, -332-
Elta Fathera -111-
G. W. -166-
Hugh -166-
James T. -331-
Maggie -331-
Maggie E. -331-
Mary Davis -331-
Mary Francis -331-
Sarah -166-
William -166-
Wilson -331-

Key
Sarah -216-

Keyser
Catherine -58-
Charles -58-
Matilda -58-

Kilgore
Bertha M. -109-
Edward -109-

Killough - see also Kellow, Killow
James -60-
John H. -265-
John Pinkney -60-
Lavena -60-
Lavinia Jane -265-
Martha -60-
Mary -60-, -62-, -265-
Mary Jane -60-, -265-
Mary, Mrs. -265-
Matilda -60-
Robert F. -265-
Robert Henderson -60-
Samuel -59-, -265-
Samuel J. -62-
Sarah D. -265-
Sarah T. -62-
Susan -59-
Susan Eliza, Mrs. -265-

Kilzer - see also Kelzer
Lavinia -351-
Tennie -350-, -351-

Kimbro
Alley W. -108-
Azariah -166-
Bertha May -290-
Bessie M. -194-
Bessie M. White -194-
Beth Ann -166-
Betsy Ann -166-
C. F. -166-

Clarence F. -166-
Cleo -214-, -290-
Ed Weston -194-
Elizabeth Gooch, Mrs. -166-

Kimbro (cont’d)
Ella -166-
Ellen -166-
Ellen Cone -166-
Ellie -166-
Forrest Warren -290-
Granville R. -194-
Harriet L. -125-
Howard H. -214-, -290-
Isaac N. -108-
James W. -166-
John -166-
Joseph -166-
Joseph A. -166-
Joseph A., Jr. -166-
L. T. Gooch -166-
LaSalle -486-
Lucinda -108-
Lucinda Tate Gooch -166-
M. A. -290-
M. T. -166-
Mallie Tant -108-
Martha Tate -166-
Mary Ann -166-
Mattie -166-
Mattie Robertson -290-
Murray White -194-
N. C. -125-
N. S., Miss -166-
Nannie A. -166-
Narcissus S. -166-
Otis Hobson -290-
Richard Taylor -166-
Theodore R. -194-
W. J. -290-
W. P. -108-
W. W., Dr. -166-
William -166-
Willie Ann -166-

Kimbrough
Elizabeth -166-
William -166-

Kindrick
Judith -78-
Julia -78-
Lucinda Austin -78-
Thomas -78-

King
Addie -194-
Ben -167-
Benjamin S. -109-
Benjamin Sewell -194-
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Bessie -193-
Beulah H. -194-
C. H., Sr. -167-
Charles Cole -109-
Claud V. -249-
Delia C. -167-
Dorsey T. -167-
E. E. -194-
Elias -174-
Ellis A. -194-
Emma -229-
Ernest D. -194-
Ernest E. -289-
Eunice -221-
George -124-
Hannah -174-
Henry -167-, -174-
Henry A. J. -167-
James Moore, Col. -167-
James Stoke -249-
Jeanet Moore -167-
Jeffie S. -249-
Jesse -108-
Jessie -223-
Joe Harris -194-
John M., Dr. -60-
John, Rev. -167-
Katherine J. -238-
Lucinda T. Gooch -124-
Lucy -195-
Lula G. -223-
Maggie -196-
Marcus E. -167-
Marion D. -167-
Martha -273-
Martha Batey -167-
Mary -109-
Mary Druscilla -223-
Mary McCord -320-
Mary N. -194-
Mary Patterson -194-
Nancy -174-
Nancy A. -167-
Olivia J. -167-
Ollie Beulah -249-
Ollie Mai -194-
Rebecca A. -167-
Robert L. -167-
Stephen R., Jr. -12-
Susan -194-
Susie M. -194-
Thomas Neal -194-
Thomas S. -167-
Verbie Lee -223-
W. L. -194-
Walter -184-

Walter H. -194-
Washington -167-
William -167-, -174-, -194-
William E. -320-
William R. -286-

Kinnard
George A. -166-

Kirby
Ann, Mrs. -286-
Henry R. -286-
Permelia A. -91-

Kirk
Alexander Montgomery -168-
Annie Claire Sugg -51-
E. S. -141-
Eliza Sneed -158-
Frank M. -51-
Hugh -60-
Jane -60-
John -168-, -245-
John J. -168-
Lliella Gordon -141-
Maria Louisa -158-
Martha Adeline -158-
Mary Eleanor Montgomery

 -168-
Nancy M. Brothers, Mrs. -265-
Nancy Mary Brothers, Mrs.

 -264-
Sara Margaret -158-
Sarah Brothers -168-

Kirkland
Evaline -158-

Kirkpatrick
Almira Peay -308-
Altazera Jane -194-
Athrazor Jane -275-
J. C. -194-, -275-
Joel A. -308-
N. B. -194-
N. F. -275-
S. T. F., Dr. -308-

Kissack
J. M. -72-

Kittrell
Melissa C. Smith -212-
Samuel J. -22-
T. C. -168-
Thomas S. -212-

Kneeland
Margaret R. A. (200) -35-

Kneely 
W. A. -319-
W. W. -319-

Knight
Ara Bell -223-

Beulah M. -223-
Billy -223-
Clare Hooper -223-
Everett D. -223-
Fannie L. -223-
Ira Lee -223-
Ira Lynn -223-
Ira Summar -223-
Lillie Patterson -223-
Mattie -189-
Nancy P. -121-
Octa -228-
William B. -223-

Knott
Eleanor -18-
J. B. -282-

Knox
Alcenia -221-
Alvy Frease -224-
B. Frank -224-
Bell -314-
Benjamin -75-, -254-
Benjamin Frank -224-
Bertha -254-
Bettie McKnight -254-
Caroline -168-
Caroline Cooper -254-
Carrie -224-
Catherine -83-, -168-
Daisy -90-
Eleanor -168-
Elizabeth -83-, -299-
Elsie Burr -223-
Emma A. -75-
Fannie White -223-
J. B. -74-
J. H. -83-
J. M. -314-
James Carroll -263-
Jessie Ray -120-
Joe Ivey -223-
John -168-
Joseph -254-
Joseph Burton -299-
Joseph Elam -263-
Joseph, Jr. -254-
Joseph, Sr. -254-
Katie -314-
L. R. -83-
Lillie J. Kelton -224-
Mandy -314-
Margaret -75-
Margaret Lee James -224-
Margaret McKnight -254-
Mary -254-
Mary Fagans -254-
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Mattie E. -314-
Nancy Burton Leach -224-
Nancy Todd -254-
Nelsia -314-
R. P. -314-
R. T. -223-
Robert A. -83-
Sallie Brandon -299-
Samuel -168-
Sarah -74-
Sarah Howland -168-
Thelma Mai -314-
Virginia Mae Vaught -224-
W. T. -314-
William -168-, -254-
William Armstrong -254-
William M. -83-

LaDell
M. -350-
Thomas -350-

Lamb
A. L. -339-
Absalom J. -345-
Addie D. -339-
Albert -339-
Albert Burton -339-
Allie P. -233-
Almary -232-
Alvis Scott -302-
Annie P. -303-
Arthur "Jack" -320-
Benjamin H. -232-
Bernard -232-
Bunyun -168-
C. H. -344-
Charline -339-
Claude G. -208-
Cleveland -303-
David -232-
David J. -232-, -302-
Deschield Simrell -339-
Dessie -339-
Dora -303-
Dora I. -344-
Dorinda Smith Smotherman 

-303-
Dorinda Westbrooks -339-
E. E. -232-
Edgar L. -232-
Edward W. -344-
Effie -232-
Elizabeth -168-, -232-
Ellis -233-
Elsie M. -208-
Emma J. -122-
Ethel Phillips -320-

Eula -339-
Eula May -232-
Evelyn -320-
Georgia -116-
Gilbert C. -345-
Gustavus A. -303-
H. W. -232-
Harvey B. -232-, -233-
Helen V. -232-
Herbert -232-
Homer W. -116-
Horace W. -303-
Hortense W. -345-
Hubert -303-
J. Edgar -303-
James D. -116-
James Irvin -232-
James S. -122-
James Thomas -320-
Jennie Lee -232-
Jinsey -232-
John B. -232-
Joseph -232-
Judith M. -271-
Judy Patton -232-
Katherine -169-
Lassie -168-
Lem -168-
Lizzie -352-
M. B. -232-
Macron -303-
Martha -339-
Martha J. -168-
Mary -303-
Mary Bertha J. -233-
Mary E. T. -232-
Mary M. -122-
Mary N. -232-
Mary Taylor -232-
Melissa -344-
Minnie -122-
Mollie -232-
Moody F. -116-
N. F. -232-, -344-
Nancy -339-
Nick, Capt. -344-
O. A. -339-
Patsy -339-

Lamb (cont’d)
Peggy -303-
Richard -168-
Robert Lee -232-
Ruth -303-
Sally Reed -344-
Sammie -233-
Seula Powell -116-

Sue E. -232-
T. A. -232-
Tennie -232-
Thomas -168-, -169-
Thomas H. -232-
Vidie -232-
W. -232-
W. M. -232-
W. N. (Nat) -233-
Walton -339-
William -232-
William Houston -339-

Lambe
C. R. -302-
Lizzie H. -302-

Lambert
Andrew Clark -337-
Annie Bell -194-
Charles -100-
David -254-
James -109-
Jesse -254-
Jimmie -337-
Laura D. Morris -100-
Mary -254-
Wamouth L. -194-

Landrum
Delphe -233-
G. W. -91-
Henritty -233-
John R. -91-
John Silas -91-
John, Rev. -233-
Johnnie Belle -91-
Leila B. Weeks -91-
Lettie O. -91-
Lewis -233-
Lola -93-
Lucille -91-
Martha -234-
Mary -233-
Mary Ann Manervy -233-
Merrimon -233-
Narcisses J. -91-
Nora L. -91-
Peaney -233-
Reuben -233-, -234-
Sara -233-
Sara H. -233-
Simon -350-

Landum
John, Rev. -233-

Lane
Anita Louise -350-
Elizabeth -352-
Eunice Powell -350-
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Floyd B. -334-
James A. Delbert -290-
Josephine -352-
Margaret E. -47-
Susie -245-
Vera -120-
W. T. -47-

Langrell
Preston C. -194-

Lanier
Ollie M. -331-

Lannom
A. T. -338-
Albert A. -169-
Alfred Robertson -169-
Alice Rose -169-
Annie -169-
Aubrey -6-
B. F. -169-
Bettie Towns -111-
Betty E. -238-
Callie P. -6-
Champ -169-
Charles S. -169-
Clemmie E. -194-
Delia -169-, -245-
Dillon -169-
Dora -199-
Dovie Lee -169-
Edward A. -169-
Elizabeth -169-, -170-
Elizabeth E. -171-, -337-
Ella -169-
Elroy -169-
Epps -171-
Ethel -169-, -171-
Eva Allen -169-
Evie -169-
Family -280-
Gordon Brown -194-
Guy B. -169-
Harriet Amanda -169-
Herman G. -194-
Hollis G. -194-
Irene L. -194-
J. B. -169-
J. T. -169-, -338-
J. W. -171-, -337-
Jodie S. -171-, -337-
Joe Will -111-
John N. -169-
John T. -194-
Johnny Lee -169-
Kate -169-
Laura Allie -169-
Laura Brown -194-

Laura T. -170-
Lillard Edward -169-
M. F. -169-, -171-
Mary A. Welch -171-
Mary Abagail -169-
Mary Abigail -337-
Mary B. -169-
Mary E. -169-
Mary E., Mrs. -238-
Mary Jane -169-
Mary L. -169-
Mary N. -171-, -337-
Mary P. -169-
Melvina -338-
Myrtle -169-
Nancy M. -169-
Nell -169-
Nina A. -171-, -337-
Robert G. -169-
Ruth F. -170-
S. B. L. -169-
S. E. -169-
Sallie -169-
Sallie E. -169-, -194-
Sam Allen -238-
Sarah Agnes -194-
Sarah J. -169-
Sarah Nell -169-
T. W. -169-
Thom E. -337-
Thomas E. -169-
Thomas J. -338-
Thomas W. -169-
V. S. -171-, -337-
Vera Ross -238-
Virgie E. -169-
W. G. -169-
W. R. -338-
William -169-, -171-
William Green -171-
William Ira -169-
William M. -171-

Lannom (cont’d)
William N. -337-
William Tillman -171-

Lansden
Anna -96-
Hugh B., Rev. -96-

Lasater
Nancy B. -171-
Nancy Murphy -171-
W. M. -171-

Laseter
Callie -127-
J. B. -83-
James -127-

S. E. -83-
Tassey -127-

Lasiter
Annie -84-
Fannie E. -84-
Francis -84-
John -83-
L. Lucinda -83-
Luke -83-
Mary F. Bowen -83-
Mary Lou -83-
P. C. -83-, -84-

Lassiter
George -16-
James N., Sr. -22-
Jine White -22-
Lona B. -68-
Luke -171-
Mary -314-
Mary Elizabeth -22-
Miranda M. -171-
Nannie J. -22-
Thomas P. -68-

Latimer
D. W. -290-
Ladye E. Wright -290-
Mary -205-
Mary B. -206-
Thomas -205-
William H. -206-

Lattimer
Anna -287-

Laughlin
J. Y. -80-
Mary L. -80-
Mary W. -80-
Robert Y. -80-
Sara -80-
Washington S. -286-

Laurance
George -160-
Sarah Jones -160-

Law
Mary C. 392 -32-

Lawrence - see also Lorance
Agnes Dement -171-
Albert Fountain -171-
Andrew B. -195-
Archibald -171-
Bernice Couch -224-
Bessie B. -195-
Bettie Tennison -195-
Clarence -171-
David Pickney -171-
Dorothy S. -91-
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Edmond -172-
Eugene -132-
Fannie Petross -171-
Frances C. -301-
Hardy T. (Hal) -224-
J. Dink -301-
Janie W. -328-
Jennie Thompson -313-
John -313-
John D. -301-
L. D. -132-
Lavenia B. -195-
Lizzie -171-
Margery -195-
Mary -76-, -113-, -195-
Mary A. -172-
Mattie -195-
Monroe -328-
N. W. -334-
Nina -62-
Ollie Eva -91-
Rebecca -301-
Robert Warren -334-
Sallie -133-
Sammie -171-
Sarah, Mrs. -172-
Tennie Gray Harris -132-
Verner -91-
W. G. -334-
William Clarence -195-
William D. -195-
William Fountain -171-

Lawring
Sarah Jane -286-

Lax
Adron -249-
Lee -249-, -250-
Virginia -249-, -250-

Lay
Alice G. -224-
Harvey L. -224-

Layhew - see also Leyhew, Leahew
Adi Mae Pitts -173-
Alice Lee McAbee -173-
Andrew Jay -173-
Anni Laura -172-, -173-
Charles A. -173-
Dorinda Caroline Scoggins 

-173-
Hershell -173-
James -173-
Mary Ellen Carpenter -173-
Ritha -173-
Ritha Jane -173-
Virginia C. -173-
Virginia Craddock -173-

Layne
A. J. -324-
Ada -208-
Alberta Owen -324-
Alice -324-
James Thomas -324-
Jessie M. -324-
John Ken -324-
Margaret Glymp -324-
Mary A. McRae -324-
Mary E. -324-
Sallie Rogers -324-
William -324-

Leach - see also Leech, Leich
Ella McKnight -331-
John D. -250-
Nancy Burton -224-
Ruby A. -250-

Leahew - see also Layhew, Lehew
Ada -245-
Sam -245-

Leak
B. L. [28] -33-
E. G. [96] -33-
John [29] -33-
R. N. [30] -33-

Leath
Eliza J. -6-
W. J. -6-
William E. -329-

Leatherman
Bettie Snell -304-
Charles -2-, -286-
Daniel M. -304-
Davidson -60-
Eliza Alexander -2-

Leatherman (cont’d)
Emma Hyde -149-
Felix Alexander (female) -286-
Jefferson M. -60-
Jennie -154-
M. J. -149-
Malinda -60-

Leathers
Allen J. -305-
Anner -106-
Annie -106-
Bettie Elizabeth -37-
Edna Willard -345-
Ervin, Mrs. -106-
F. D. -345-
Frances M. Snell -305-
Harvey -106-
J. P. -345-
J. R. -130-
Jim Henry -106-

John Bell -106-
Kate -38-
Martha Harris Snell -130-
Mary L. -106-
Roy E. -37-
Sarah -106-
William -37-
Willie -106-

Ledbetter
Bessie -109-
David -174-
Doc Lytle -174-
Drucy -30-
Elizabeth -174-
Grady J.  -109-
Isaac -174-
Mary Walton -174-
Nancy King -174-
Rebecca -174-
Richard -174-
Richard, Jr. -174-
Richard, Sr. -174-
William -174-

Lee - see also Leigh
Adelaide -41-
Belle -92-
Callie M. -195-
Ella Harris -91-
Emily C. -195-
Emma -151-
Frances Eloise -195-
Henry A. -195-
J. J. -285-
J. M. -123-
James M. -123-
James Roy -91-
Jennie -239-
Joel Thomas -174-
John Grady -91-
John J. -91-
Johnnie "Missie" -193-
L. D. -72-
Lillie -27-
Lou Alma -157-
Louella -195-
M. E. -123-
Margaret Edmondson -123-
Margaret Hirsbrunner -282-
Marks -195-
Matilda C. -195-
Preston E. -195-
Pumkin -123-
Richard H. -195-
Richard Marvin -195-
Sallie -101-
Sallie Ann Newsome -174-
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Sarah -188-
Saxton -157-
Saxton, Dr. -157-
Tennie -296-
Vina Jernigan -91-
W. A. -91-
W. T. "Sam" -195-
W. W. -195-
Willie -235-
Willie Perry -157-
Zora -285-
Zora Ellen -91-

Leech - see also Leach, Leich
Elizabeth Byrn -96-
Jackson M. -96-
James S. -96-
Leah -250-
Thomas -250-

Leemon
Allie P. -224-
John G. -224-

LeGrand
Sally -173-

Lehew - see also Layhew, Leahew
Callie -75-
Claudie Ellis -75-
James -173-

Leich - see also Leach, Leech
E. M. -277-

Leigh - see also Lee
Byrdie -221-
Henry -267-
James S. -175-
John J. -175-
Simon -267-

Leinau
Daniel -59-, -60-
Eliza -60-
Elizabeth -59-
Lavinia -59-

Leiper
John -60-

Lemmons
J. F. C. -290-
Martha L. (234) -35-

Lemons
John -111-
Sarah -111-

Lenning
Artie B. -224-
Drew V. (female) -224-
James Henry -224-
Ola F. -224-

Lennon
Catherine Sugg -51-

Joseph J. -51-
Lenoir

Cloe -277-
Cora Anderson -175-
Cornelia -175-
Dave -277-
Elizabeth Waller -195-
J. B. -175-
J. P. H. [33] -33-
J. W. -195-
Katie -199-
Lillian Hager -195-
Lycurgus B. -175-
Nannie L. -175-
Sally -175-
William Fount -175-
William M. -175-

Lepard
Matthias -60-

Lesneur
N. C. -72-

Lester
Earnest C. -105-
George W. -3-
Hiram W. -3-
Mable S. -105-
Richard Lee -68-
Sarah A. -224-
Stacy -220-

Leverette
Charlie -175-
Hollis -175-
James -175-
Leonard -175-
Pauline Heath -136-
Riley -175-
Sallie Jordan Ray -175-
Stanley -136-
Thomas Jefferson -175-

Lewing
J. Bridges -331-
Mary P. -331-

Lewis
A. D. (Dick) -281-
A. J. -280-
Ada Louvene Massey -280-
Alford Earnest -195-
Andrew D. -281-
Ann -308-
Ann E. -308-
Anne Edwards -350-
Benjamin E. -280-
Cassie -235-
Davidson G. -350-
Della S. -280-

Elam or Elan -175-
Ethel Covington -195-
Eudora G. -350-
G. B. -280-
Gertrude E. -297-
James Davis -262-
Jeraldine -51-
Jim Henry -281-
John B. -350-
John T. -280-
John Thomas -238-
John W. -123-
Judith G. Johnson -280-
Mary L. -350-
Mattie -280-
Mattie Lou -281-
May Elizabeth -262-
Milton -280-
Milton Sard -280-
Myrtle Ann -238-
O. -72-
Samuel -308-
William Earnest -280-
Wilma Jean -350-
Zilpha A. Glenn -123-

Leyhew - see also Layhew
Altie L. -19-
Callie Mai -222-
Emery -19-
Ethel Vaugh -19-
Grace N. -19-
Jessie L. -18-
Joe L. -19-
John -19-
John W. -19-
Joseph Erwin -19-
Lottie R. Rhodes -19-
Ora Burnett -19-
Ruby L. -19-
Thomas Delphen -19-
Wilma -18-

Liddon
Benjamin -175-

Ligon
W. T. -72-

Lillard
Benjamin -176-, -287-
family -300-
Mary A. -287-
Nancy -176-, -287-

Lilliard
Frances -167-

Linch - see also Lynch
Elethia Dearing -262-
John T. -217-
John Thomas -116-
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Joseph M. -262-
Margie Jernigan -116-
Nannie A. -262-
Parlee I. -217-

Lincoln
Abe -96-
M. W. H. -96-

Lindsey
Caleb -176-, -265-
Dudley Hawse -176-
Joseph, Rev. -176-
Mary Ann -176-
Salley, Miss -176-
Temperance, Mrs. -176-

Lingon
Archibald -345-
Martha Cleveland -345-

Lingow
Margaret -350-

Linster
Ann Eliza [Emma?] -62-
Mary -62-
Mary M., Mrs. -60-
Thomas W. -62-

Lipscomb
Nannie -191-

Litchford
Addie -26-

Lithgood
Col. -72-

Little
Annie V. Hartley -282-
Charlie Lee -283-
Essie Maude -283-
Eugenia -283-
J. A. -283-
John Wesley -282-, -283-
M?. E. Mason -282-
Maggie -282-
Mary Ann S. -283-
Mattie Frances -283-
Nannie Victoria Hartley -282-
Nettie Victoria -283-
Ruth O. -344-
Sophie Irene -283-
Susie Pearl -283-
W. G. -282-
Willie -283-

Livenston
Dr. -176-

Livesay
Marjorie L. -224-
Raymond F. -224-

Loche
Sarah -60-

Locke

Sarah, Mrs. -265-
Silas -286-
William, Col. -286-

Locks
Silas -60-

Loeb
Claire -125-

Loftin
John A. -39-
Martha M. Carlton -39-

Lofton
Dee -18-

Logan
Katharine -136-
Violet Berry -179-
William -136-

Logue
Martha -185-

Lokey
Annie Temperance -342-
Carlene -343-
George Lawrence -342-
Ricky L. -342-

Long
Arabella -176-
Belle -263-
George -176-
James M. -176-
Jane -13-
Tabitha -176-
Tennie -81-
Willie D. -176-

Lorance - see also Lawrence
Allen L. -331-
Ella -75-
Elmo H. -331-
Frank B. -224-
George W. -75-
Hannah P. -75-
Horace W. -145-
J. F. -72-
Lillie -331-
M. J., Miss -75-
M. W. G. -75-
Mary -283-
Mikel -75-
Rebbecca Barkley -75-
Robert -331-
Sarah -75-
Sterling L. -224-
William Irving -331-

Lorence
Mattie A. -51-

Loughry
Adriana A. -25-

Glennie M. -224-
J. N. -25-
Joseph S. -25-
Mary A. -25-
Morton -224-
Peyton -224-

Louvorn
J. W. -79-

Love
Carrie -140-
Emma -151-
Fountain P. -176-
J. T. -151-
John R. -177-
Katie -151-
Lemuel -176-
Mary -177-
Mary P. -176-
Mattie -151-
Sarah -354-
Sarah C. Davis -177-

Lovell
B. F. -45-
Bonnie B. Shelton -45-

Loveren
Emma -177-
Willie M. -177-

Lovorn
C. P. -177-
Dee Whit -177-
Dewhit -177-
Margaret Stem -177-
Robert Dule -177-
Roxie A. -177-
Tabitha -177-
Tilda -177-

Lovvorn
Cal -177-
Evie Garrett -177-
Howard -342-
R. H. -212-
Sallie Bryant -212-

Lowe
Alfred P. -178-
Billy -177-
C. C. -244-
Calvin C. -244-
Carrol -177-
Cassie Daniel -177-
Celester, Mrs. -314-
Charles -355-
Clara -151-
Clarence J. -151-
David C. -177-
Della C. Bergh -162-
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Elizabeth A. -162-
Ella -129-
Ellen -178-
Flora Jackson -162-
Foster -177-
G. G. -178-
George Keeling -162-
George Martin -162-
George W. -320-
Hattie E. -178-
Inaestell -178-
Irene W. -320-
Iso -178-
J. W. -178-
James F. -210-
James W. -106-, -178-
Jesse Andrew -177-
John A. -83-
Joseph Alexander -177-
L. K. -162-
Len K. -162-
Lizzie Bell -178-
Lizzie M. -91-
Lucy -178-
M. E. -210-
M. F. -177-
Margaret E. -177-
Martha Daniel -177-
Martha E. -178-
Martha J. -178-
Martha Jane -177-
Mary -162-
Mary "Polly" S., Mrs. -265-
Mary F. -178-
Mary I. -178-
Mary Nance -241-
Mary Sam -177-
Mattie -210-
Minnie Gaither -178-
Mollie -70-
Nannie -177-
Nathan J. -162-
Neri -241-
P. G. -178-
Paul -177-
Pearl -163-
R. P. -178-
Rhodi -177-
Rody -355-
S. P. -162-
Samuel Elquin -178-
Samuel McLean -162-
Sarah Elizabeth -244-
Sophie -162-
Thomas F. -210-
Tinnie -177-

Vesta -89-
Virginia H. -38-
W. E. -4-, -177-
W. S. -4-, -177-
W. T. -162-, -177-
Walter -265-
Walter Kirk -178-
Walter L. -177-
Wesley -178-
William N. -91-
William Robert, Sr. -162-
William S. -4-
William, Col. -355-

Lowrey
James -286-

Lowry
David -341-
Dora White -341-

Lowry (cont’d)
Henry D. -341-
Henry J. -341-
J. S., Dr. -184-
John Shirley -195-
Margaret Cannon -195-
Mildred A. F. -341-
Richard Henry -341-
Romaro -341-
Sallie Hazel -341-

Loyd
Fannie Lou -303-
J. M. -338-

Lucky
Alfred T. -290-
Ben F. -290-
Betty A. -290-

Lundy
Ruth -189-

Luper
Alice A. Davis -331-
Chester -331-

Luster
Ella M. -295-
J. B. -125-
Mallie G. -125-

Lynch - see also Linch
A. S. -12-
Addie -154-
Binda -217-
D. L. -217-
George Landis -153-
Jerry -116-
John T. -217-
Julia Todd -258-
Kittie -51-
Lester Lee -350-
Lizzie -54-

Lucy B. -12-
M. S. -217-
Robert P. -217-
Selma B. -350-
Silas L. -12-

Lynn
Ada B. -279-
Mary Elizabeth -279-
William Henry -279-

Lyon
A. M. -178-
Alexander -178-, -331-
Bettie -314-
Cynthia Burnette Jernigan314
Daisy Duggin -331-
Doloro -80-
E. P. -161-
Elijah -314-
Elizabeth L. -179-
Elizabeth N. -179-
Enimaline Sissom -314-
G. C. -314-
G. W. -75-
Gideon B. -178-
Grace -313-
Henrietta Smoot -178-
Isabell -178-
Islatette -259-
J. L. -72-
J. P. -161-
Johnnie -145-
Lucinda E. -227-
M. E. -81-
Mary A., Mrs. -75-
Mary C. -178-
N. G. Alexander -178-
N. J. -178-
Nancy M. -179-
Nannie E. Neely -178-
Nathan, Rev. -178-
Ressie -157-
Roy N. -179-
Ruth Neely -80-
Smoot -314-
T. A. -157-
Thomas -314-
Thomas B. -178-
Thomas Brown -314-
Virginia McKnight -314-
W. T. -314-
William B. -178-
William Bryan -80-

Lyons
Arizona -267-
Dora -267-
Jesse -267-
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Lytle
Alfred -135-
Alfred R. -179-
Ann R. -179-
Annie -309-
Eliza P. -179-
Ephraim F. -179-
Ethel Benedict Cox -179-
Gladys -246-
James P. -179-
James T. -295-
John -179-
Kate Merriett, Mrs. -238-
Martha G. -180-
Mary Patterson -179-
Mary Patterson, Mrs. -265-
Mary W. -179-
Minnie Vaughn -239-
Nancy -179-
Richard Ridgeley -179-
Robert -179-
Sarah -179-, -210-
Tabitha -179-
Violet  Cecil -179-
Violet C., Mrs. -265-
William -174-, -239-
William F. -179-, -265-
William, Capt. -179-

Mabry
Edward -180-
John W. -75-
Lafayette -180-
M. B. -75-
M. J., Rev. -196-
Mary -180-
Mary E. -180-
Patty Broom -196-
Peter A. B. -180-
S. A. -180-
Sallie B. -180-
Sarah G. -180-
T. J. -180-
Thomas J. -180-
Thomas J., Jr. -180-

MacGowan
Ann G. -180-
Ebenezer, Rev. -180-
Frances, Mrs. -180-
Lucy B. -180-
William B. -180-

Mack
Mary H. -337-

MacLaughlin - see also McLaughlin
Henry Conner -275-

Macon
Cuba Jane -69-

Dave, Uncle -69-
David H. -69-
Frances Elizabeth -183-
Henry Harrison -183-
Joe Wayne -69-
John Henry -69-
Matilda Richardson -69-
Samuel Glen -69-

Maddox
Amanda L. Nance -241-
Bettie -291-
Bettie E. -291-

Maddox (cont’d)
C. -291-
J. D. -290-
Jeff D. -291-
Mary C. -290-
Sereptia A. -241-
Thomas F. -241-

Maddux
Alden Douglas -196-
Alfred V. -322-
Charlie W. -322-
Lula V. -322-
Mary J. -322-
Mellie E. -322-
Mildred -200-
Myrtle -322-
Willie S. -322-

Magruder
Mary -335-

Mahaly
John -60-

Major
? -181-
A. M. -181-
Adah A. -131-
Annie -181-
Clyde A. -181-
Ethel Hunt -181-
Gartre H. G. Johns -181-
Herman -181-
Jimmie Eugene -131-
John Reid -181-
John W. -131-
Johnie B. -131-
Lou Harris -131-
Rufus M. -131-
Sallie -131-

Majors
Prince A. -267-

Mallard
Albert L. -306-
Elizabeth -305-
Etta -306-
George -305-

Harnette Z. -323-
J. E. -306-
James L. -305-
John -305-
Julia A. -305-
Katie T. -306-
Lucia E. -305-
Mary E. -306-
Nannie T. -306-
Richard -305-
Sallie -305-
Sam -306-
Sarah -241-
Sue -306-
Susie -305-
Thornton -241-
William -305-
William B. -305-
William W. -305-

Mallory
Andrew C., M.D. -265-

Malone
A. J. -181-
Amandae Peyton -181-
J. W., Sr. -181-
Lidde Brothers -181-
Martha Phillips -181-
Mattie -181-
Minerva Elizabeth -181-
Nellie -181-
P. E. -181-, -291-

Manes
J. -238-

Maney - see also Manney
David -60-
Fanny M. Bell -60-
Frances E. -60-
Garrie -96-
H. G. -96-
H. J., Dr. -96-
James H. -60-
James, Dr. -60-
Lavinia -60-
Martha A. -96-
Mary -225-
Mary L. -60-
Sarah "Sallie" Hardy Mufree -

60-
Thomas -60-
Thomas H. -60-

Mangrum
Conrad M. -37-
Mace -246-
Martha D. -37-

Manier
Alice R. -233-
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D. C. -272-
D. L. -233-
Elizabeth -11-
Jimmy -233-
Lemuel -155-
Martha M. -272-
Mary F. -233-
Mary N. -155-
R. R. -272-

Manire
Chesley -182-
D. L. -233-
David C. -182-
Ena Bell -182-
Eva or Ena Bell -182-
Harry Jackson -182-
Ida Mai -182-
Janie -182-
Joe -182-
John Henry -182-
Johnnie Claude -182-
Lemuel -182-
Luler M. -182-
Macie Lee -182-
Malcolm R. -182-
Marcus Stephen -182-
Mary F. -233-
Morgan Owen -182-
Moses -182-
Moses E. -182-
Sarah E. Haynes -182-
Susan -153-
William H. -182-
William J. -182-
Willie Wright -182-
Zelma -182-

Mankin
A. J. -91-, -183-
Alice F. -183-
Alice J. -165-
Anna Frances -182-
B. P. -183-
Benton -183-
Bertha -70-
Calin Odis -150-
Cassie L. -183-
Cecil Herbert -150-
Celia -182-
Charles -182-
Charles R. -178-
Cleveland G. -91-
Elizabeth (E?) -182-
Elizabeth C. -183-
Elizabeth Daughtry -183-
Emma A. -178-
Estelle G. -183-

Eva Summers -91-
Fannie -183-
Hallie -92-
Ida Hewgley -183-
James -183-
Janie Rutie -142-

Mankin (cont’d)
John -182-, -183-
John W. -183-
Lydia -183-
M. J. -183-
Mary -182-, -183-
Nannie Nepha -182-
Nathaniel Robinson -247-
Nepha Ann -182-
Peggy Maria -91-
Phebe Jane -182-
R. M. -142-
Raymond N. -150-
Robert N. -183-
Stonewall J. -183-
W. P. -182-
William -182-
William B. -182-
William H. -183-

Manly
Ethel -218-

Mann
Alma -183-
Bernard G. -183-
Edith -184-
Elizabeth -42-
Elizabeth Oliver -183-
Ernest Athol -196-
John -184-
Lucy Davis -196-
Martha Cheatham -196-
Nancy -29-
Oliver Stephen -196-
Peter -184-
Robert A. -183-
Sarah -120-

Manney - see also Maney
Narcissus -312-

Manning
Charlie D. -184-
Elizabeth -184-
Elizabeth E. -265-
John -184-
Joseph -184-
Lutisky B. -350-
Nancy -184-
Nellie -184-

Manor
Ann -184-
B. S. -326-

Bethany -326-
Betram -326-
J. W. -184-
Lucy -184-
Mills -184-

Manson
Kittie -334-

Manus
Ada R. -224-
Birley -91-
Bobby Lee -238-
Charles M. -91-
Erskin -260-
Goldie -64-
James R. -224-
Johnny Bruce -177-
Lee -64-
Mary Jane -325-
Robert L. -238-
William D. -238-

Maphet
Ione -196-

Marable
Abbie June -102-
Abbie Sue -100-
Albert Taylor -100-
Allie Jane -100-
Allie Sue -100-
Aubrey D. -100-
B. -203-
Benjamin -138-
Buford W. -100-
Champion H. -208-
E. I. M., Miss -203-
E., Mrs. -203-
Eddie Devoe -100-
Elise B. -100-
Eliza H. -203-
Elizabeth H. -138-
George C. -100-
George C., Jr. -100-
Goffrey -100-
Henry Hartwell, Rev. -203-
Isaac M. -286-
James Elgen -100-
Jimmy Clark -100-
Linda Marie -100-
Lucy -138-
M. N. -208-
Mary B. -100-
Mary E. -100-
Ola -100-
Pearl Ralston -27-
Robert Champion -100-
Ruby D. -100-
Rubye Furgurson -100-
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Ruth E. -100-

Marberry
J. L. -72-

Markham
Jane -47-
Sarah -47-

Marler
Alice West -224-
C. F. -224-
Charles F. -224-
Ethel -220-
Florence Mathes -224-
Frankie -220-
Leona -227-
T. A. -224-

Marlin
A. Hine -51-
Addie F. -263-
America -92-
Belle -350-
C. B. -203-
Claudie -52-
Edward Riley -173-
Elizabeth, Mrs. -265-
Homer -52-
Isabelle -127-
J. E. -127-
Joseph -52-, -265-
Lula -127-
Margaret McCrackin -52-
Margaret, Mrs. -265-
Mary -52-
Mattie Louciel -263-
Raddie A. Johnson -51-
Raleigh W. -263-
Susie -203-
W. B. -203-
W. E. -203-
William Clinton -203-
Willie Cleve -203-

Marsh
Margaret -60-

Marshall
A. H. -72-
Alice -96-
Daniel, Col. -286-
E. H. -72-
Everett Hickman -204-
Fannie May -204-
Hattie -204-
J. T. -204-
L. M. -72-
M. Sarah -96-
N. D.? -96-
R. E. -96-

Marshall (cont’d)
R. F. -96-

Martin
Alice M. -329-
Amzi C. [132] -34-
Amzi W. -75-
Andrew Curl -224-
Barkley, Col. -286-
Bessie W. -21-
C. W. Henry -139-
Caroline [119] -34-
Cecil W. -21-
Cornelia Curl -224-
Della B. -196-
Dora -329-
Edwin [123] -34-
Eliza B. -329-
Elizabeth -155-
Ella Cook -295-
Emmaline C. -204-
Eudora I. -329-
Fannie L. -196-
Foster Allen -224-
G. W. -75-
Harlan P. -75-
Harriet N. [137] -34-
Hattie Gordon Sims -52-
Henry Clay -139-
Horace A. -224-
Hoyte Lee -109-
Isabella [117] -33-
Isabella E. McKnight -75-
Isabella H. [135] -34-
J. Arthur -224-
J. F. -204-
J. J. -155-
James Henry -233-
James J. -196-
Jasper Newton -233-
Jimmie S. -139-
John [130] -34-
John J. -204-
John L. -329-
Johnnie S. -196-
Joseph A. -308-
Josiah [112, 113, 115] -33-
Kate Bilbro -224-
L. H. -329-
L. J. -204-
L. Taye -109-
Lemuel A. -75-
Lewis H. -329-
Lona -9-
M. T. -346-
Maggie King -196-
Maggie Susan -139-

Margaret E. -204-
Margarett J. -139-
Martha Ann -224-
Martha E. [133] -34-
Mary [115] -33-
Mary A. [122] -34-, -75-
Mary Alston Baker [114, 115]

 -33-
Mary E. [134] -34-
Mary J. -204-
Mary McClary [112, 113] -33-
Mary Ward -329-
Myetille B. [138] -34-
Nancy Blakely -217-
Oliver -295-
R. C. -139-
R. C. Sanders -139-
R. L. -196-
R. R. -224-
R. W., Dr. -204-
Rebecca [131] -34-
Robert [114, 115] -33-, -37-
Robert L. -204-
Robert T. -204-
Sallie J. -75-
Samuel L. -204-
Sarah B. [136] -34-
T. S. -204-
Tabitha Frances -233-
Thomas A. -204-
W. C. -204-
W. D. [121] -34-
W. R. -78-
Wiliam Henry -204-
William [117, 118, 119] -33-, -

34-
William D., Dr. -196-
William H. -196-
William H., Dr. -329-
Willie -21-
Willie S. -37-
Zenas A. [116] -33-

Mason
A. J. -48-
Alice Coleman -262-
Becky Fulks -144-
Belle -205-
Bessie C. -144-
Billy Ray -87-
Bunch -205-
Carrie -205-
Cecil Bell -205-
Cecil M. -87-
Chester Irby -205-
Dora A. -205-
Edy -205-
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Eliza L. Duffle -205-
Ella Goodman -205-
Eulalia -199-
Frances Jane Sanders -205-
Isabella -205-
James J. -133-
Jennie May -43-
Jesse Carlton -205-
Jesse J. -205-
Jessie Junia -45-
Jim M. -144-
Joseph -205-
Lester -205-
Lillian Vester -205-
Lt. Col. -72-
Lucy Ann -48-
M?. E. -282-
Mamie A. -196-
Mamie E. -196-
Martha J. House -205-
Martin -205-
Martin H. -205-
Mary Maud -133-
Moss G. -205-
Nan Nellie Celestine Hamilton -205-
Olive Gillespie, Mrs. -291-
Ollie G. -196-
Parthenia M. -206-
Robert T. -205-
Rosie D. -87-
Sallie -133-
Sarah Anne -205-
Susan Anne -48-
Tom H. -205-
Vernon H. -43-
Vernon Hamilton -43-
Walter M. -196-
William A. -196-
William Ewin -45-
William N. -205-
Willie G. -144-

Massey
Ada Louvene -280-
Dora -259-
Edward -259-
Edward O. -259-
Ella -125-
Emma L. -259-
Frank -259-

Massey (cont’d)
Fred -211-
J. R. -329-
Nora -259-
Samuel -259-
Samuel J. -259-

Maston

V. R. Pete -43-
Mathes

Annie -225-
Berry -206-
Betty -225-
Elizabeth S. D. -206-
F. A. -206-
Fannie -206-
Fannie Overall -224-
Florence -224-
G. T. -206-
Harriet Allen -206-
J. L. -206-
J. R. -206-, -224-
James H. -206-
John B. -225-
Lucy -206-
Mary Ellen -206-
Rebecca -206-
S. J. -206-
Sallie -206-
Sarah A. Lester -224-
Sarah V. -218-
Susan -206-
Susie -220-
W. G. -206-
William Garrison -224-
Winnie D. -206-

Mathews - see also Matthews
Hallee -20-
Lavisa E. Beesley -10-
Media Davis -86-
Sam Davis -196-

Mathis
Delia -134-

Matlock
Bertha -244-
Henry M. -244-
Julian J. -244-
Mary M. -244-
Myrtle -244-
Tennie Nevins -244-
Thomas J. -244-
William J. -244-

Matthews - see also Mathews
E. A. -225-
Elizabeth Jane -238-
Fannie -225-
Jackson W. -225-
John -206-
Lucy -20-, -206-
Mollie Vaught -225-
Ruth Graham -225-
Sam H. -19-
Sarah Jane -324-
Tollie Clifton -19-

William H. -206-
Maupin

Annie L. Vaughn -37-
B. A. -12-, -100-
Betty -283-
Beulah -277-
Daisy Pirl -12-
George -283-
Joe D. -283-
Malinda Alice -283-
Tidy Ann -37-

Maxwell
Edward O. -69-
Elizabeth -124-
Ella -124-
Florence W. -325-
Frances Catherine -206-
George Edward -196-
James J. -286-
James M. -206-
James Porter -206-
John A. -206-
John W. -124-
Lottie Mai -207-
M. Jane -206-
Mamie Russell -206-
Martha Ada Wray -206-
Mellisa J. Spann -124-
Richard Bland -206-
Sarah Lou -233-
Sidney -100-
W. J. -233-, -353-
W. T. -124-
W. T., Jr. -207-
Walter H. -325-
Walter S. -325-
Walter Thomas -207-

May
Emma -37-
Evelinda D. -81-
Frederick -207-
Myrtle -198-
Robert -155-
Susan G. -155-

Mayberry
Irene -237-

Mayfield
Gertrude L. -196-
James -247-
John W. -207-
Jon L. -207-
Lonzo S. -196-
Malinda -216-
Martha -207-
Mary E. -207-
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Nora Ellen -207-
Robert B. -196-
Sarah -247-

Maynard
John F. -173-
Joseph S. -173-
Mamie B. -173-

Maynor
Charity Hunt -173-
Jim -173-
Mary E. -173-

Mayo
Lela -143-

Mays
J. E., Dr. -305-
John E. -173-
Mary T. Spann -305-
Tabitha -124-

Maze
Janie Russell -173-
L. M. -173-

McAbee
Adreanah -31-
Alice Lee -173-
Anni Laura Layhew -172-,

-174-
Bette Dodd -173-
Bettie L?e -173-
Callie Lee -174-
Charles -173-
Clarence -173-
Clarence, Jr. -173-
Ellen -173-
Ernest -173-
Goldie -172-
J. H. -31-
J. W. -31-
James Clarence -173-
James Noah -173-
Joseph -173-
Mary A. Bean -31-
Noah -173-
Patricia Sanders -173-

McAbee (cont’d)
Robert Gray -195-
Vic?e Diane -173-

McAdams
Alexander -235-
Edward T. -238-
Ellen McKamie -235-
James -235-
Jesse W. -235-
Leola -191-
Mary Frances -238-
N. J. -238-

McAdoo

Anza Hardy -195-
H. B. -309-
Handy -120-
Hannah Bell -309-
Hardy Brown -195-
Hattie -120-
Infant -267-
J. N. -103-
James C. -195-
James, Jr. -120-
John E. -21-
John S. -120-
Lou -120-
Lumbie -21-
Mary Eliza -108-
Mary M. Donnell -96-
Reuben F. -96-
S. F. -204-
Sam C. -195-
Samuel Hodge -204-
Solen H. -204-
Sue Robertson -199-

McAlester
Danial -176-

McBroom
Alta M. -251-
Bernice Odom -250-
Clark -331-
Claude Lee -331-
Dorothy Anne -123-
E. [Eliza] M. C. -87-
Ertie O. -331-
Giles H. -96-
Henry -83-
Houston -123-
Isabella A. Fagan -83-
James -250-
Jennie M. -74-
Jennie Mai -331-
Johnny -123-
Kathryne -250-
M. E. -121-
Mary A. -94-
Mary C. -83-
Mollie Bryan -96-
Nora D. -22-
R. B. -121-
R. C. -83-
Robert L. -331-
Sallie -121-
Spencer -22-
Thomas M. C. -87-

McCabe
Katherine "Katie" -185-

McCallie
Marilyn -230-

McCanless
Elizabeth L. -207-
Emily Cumie -207-
Ethel Owen -207-
J. T. C. -207-
James Carroll -207-
Leon -207-
Loueller -207-
O. C. -207-
T. J. -309-

McCannon
B. C. -72-

McCaslin
Clyde -314-
Emma -314-
Emma Turner -68-
Emmeline -158-, -254-
J. C. -28-
J. P. -28-, -314-
James Thomas -68-
L. C. -28-
Malinda -314-
Nancy E. -254-
Nancy McGill Robinson -158-
S. E. -28-
S. P. -158-, -254-
Vernon -158-, -254-
W. A. -28-

McClain - see also McLean, McLain
Bessie -145-
Beulah -199-
Elizabeth -164-
Florence -301-
Iris H. -184-, -214-
J. H. -195-
Missouri Thorn -195-

McClanahan - see also McLanahan
Caroline -60-
James -60-
John B. -208-
Lula -111-
Mary -286-
Parolee Ann -60-
Sam R. -111-
Samuel -60-

McClaran
Alexander Parker -128-
Alice Sue -208-
Anna -208-
Annie -208-
Aubrey D. -100-
B. F. -100-
Betty -12-
Chris Eva -208-
Daniel G. -208-
Eliza Florence -100-
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Geraline C. -100-
J. D. -208-
J. Marvin -100-
J. William, Jr. -100-
James P. -145-
James Polk -128-
Joe H. -100-
Lockie -208-
Lucian -208-
Martha Jane Stokes -128-
Mary Bettie -208-
Mary E. -145-
Mary Hutcherson Scales -128-
Pauline -100-
Pearl Tomlin -100-
Sue M. -208-
Susan H. -208-
Thomas H. -208-
Thomas J. -208-
Watt -12-
Wayne Tomlin -100-
William D. -100-

McClaren
Mary Jane -262-

McClary
Mary [112, 113] -33-

McClenden
Alexander -43-
E  A. -43-
Joab -43-
Kasson -43-
Nancy Ann -43-

McClendon
Delbert -209-
E. G. -209-
F. E. -209-
Fronie -209-

McClendon (cont’d)
H. G. -209-
Jimmie -43-
P. F. -209-
S. B. -209-
S. E. -209-
Tommie -209-

McCollum
J. L. -72-

McCollumn
Grady -303-

McConnell
Ida M. [66] -33-

McCord
Allen -163-
Anna -348-
Annie Bell -320-
Arch Newt -320-
C. E. -209-

Charles David -320-
Charles William -320-
David A. -320-
Elsie Mae Puckett -320-
Fanita Watkins -345-
Fannie Puckett -320-
Florine -320-
Gera Getha -320-
J. Claude -320-
J. H. -163-
James Robert -209-
Jane -163-
Josephine -320-
Laurene Green -163-
Louise -320-
Lula Pettus -320-
Martha Jane -210-
Mary -320-
Mary B. -210-
Mary L. -209-
Nancy Parthenia -210-
Roy -320-
Sallie -320-
Sallie Haynes -320-
Sallie Tennessee Haley -128-
Sally L. Avaritt -209-
Sara Margaret -320-
Sarah M. -163-
Thomas N. -345-
William A. -128-, -210-
William Harrison -163-
William Hugh, Jr. -293-

McCorkle
Harriet E. -257-

McCory
William -64-

McCrackin
Elizabeth -129-
Margaret -52-

McCrary
A. L. -210-
A. N. -91-
Amanda -289-
Arthur A. -210-
Author -210-
Bessie Lee -91-
Beulah -45-
Clary Ann -210-
Elizabeth -4-
G. W. -4-
George A. -235-
Hugh -195-
Ida -210-
J. A. -210-, -355-
J. F. -91-

J. P. -314-
Jennie -198-
Joseph H. -210-
Laura -195-
Lizzie -314-
Malinda -210-
Mammy Sallie -149-
Margaret M. Caffey -355-
Martha Allen Sanders -195-
Mary A. J. -210-
Mattie J. -91-
Ruby -24-
Sarah -91-
Steve -195-
W. A. -289-

McCroy
Mary -171-

McCruah
Martha -148-

McCue
Clara M. -195-

McCullan
Harold -173-
Maroam -173-

McCulley
Hettie E. -70-

McCulloch - see also McCullough
Ann -210-
Annie Kate -47-
Annie M. -47-
Benjamin -210-, -286-
Benjamin, Major -286-
Betsy -171-
Elnora S. -170-
Evie -190-
Frank L. -170-
Henry -286-
Henry M. -210-
J. G. -170-
James P. -47-
John -171-, -210-
L. V. -210-
Lucy Harris -170-
Mary -47-
Nathan -171-
Nathan Andrew -170-
P. D. -210-
Rachael C. Barber -170-
Sallie -170-
Samuel D. -210-
Sarah -286-
Sarah A. -210-
Sarah Lytle -210-
Thomas James -211-

McCullom - see also McCullum
J. W. -149-
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Mattie J. Hyde -149-
McCullough - see also McCulloch

Allen P., Dr. -224-
Ben -224-
Bettie F. -260-
Billie -260-
D. S. -162-
Elizabeth Carter -224-
Ester E. -238-
George A. -224-
Hulda -279-
J. L. -173-
Jim -279-
John L. -173-
John W. -260-
Johnnie C. -260-
Laws -224-
Lizzie -260-
Maggie S. -260-
Martha -173-
Martha Jordan -162-
Mary -71-
Mary A. -224-
Mary Ann -260-
Mary Smith -48-
Myrna -173-
Rinoa E. -260-
Robert -48-
Todd -173-
William -260-

McCullum - see also McCullom
Charlie -51-
Lizzie Mae Faulk -51-

McDaniel
Aubrey C. -153-
Brenda Sue -153-
Charles -211-
Dora Towns -195-
Elizabeth -112-
Elvie Marie -153-
Emma Lee -279-
G. W. -195-
George -153-
George Wash -153-
Irvin Norman -153-
J. S. -211-
JaMary B. -153-
James M. -153-
Johnny L. -153-
Julia -211-
Louease -211-
Louise -283-
Michael -153-
Nannie R. -153-
Sarah -153-

William -153-
McDonald

Dimple L. -10-
Elizabeth R. -195-
Ella -186-
George W., Capt. -195-
George Washington -195-
George, Capt. -211-
Isabella Ward -195-, -211-
Jack -195-
John E. -195-
Lucy King -195-
Lyle Osborn, Jr. -10-
M. B. -195-
Nellie Alexander -195-
William -195-

McDougal
family -353-
John L. -69-
Lillian M. -69-

McDowell
Helen M. -265-
James, Sr. -286-
William -211-

McElroy
A. -319-
A. C. -161-
A. M. -211-
Adam -75-
Adam C. -161-
Adam M. -211-
Adams -75-
Amzi B. -75-
C. E. -331-
Carline -331-
Cumma -318-
D. E. -319-
Doloro Lyon -80-
E. G. -75-
E. P. -161-
Emma A. Knox -75-
F. E. -75-
G. E. -331-
George -161-
Grace Bowers -69-
Grace, Mrs. -69-
Harriet -211-
Hilda Hare -331-
Irene -331-
J. -161-
J. A. -319-
J. C. -161-
J. G. -319-
J. Rosser -331-
James L. -211-
Jane -161-

Jessie -75-
Jimmie -212-
Joe -80-
John C. -161-
John D. -331-
John N. -161-
Kate -212-
Lella Francis -331-
M. M. -75-, -319-
M. P. -319-
Malissa Edwards -350-
Margaret A. -161-
Margaret P. J. -75-
Martha N. -212-
Mary A. -211-
Mary B. -211-
Mary Rebekatt -331-
Modine -331-
N. A. -161-
Nat. Neely -161-
Oden -212-
Ollie Elrod -331-
Robert -211-
S. N. -75-, -319-
Sadie Christopher -211-
Sallie David -161-
Sallie Oden -211-
Sally P. -74-
Sammie -161-
Samuel -211-
Samuel A. -211-
Samuel Lewis -211-
Samuel R. -265-
Sara E. -212-
Sarah -212-
Susan -161-
Tempie H. -212-
Violet -161-
W. E. -161-

McElyea
Neil -43-

McEwen
Margaret -137-

McFadden
A. B. -60-
C. -60-
Caroline -212-
Clementine -60-
Clementine A., Mrs. -265-
Emma -60-
Guy -212-
Hollie -212-
Jane -212-
Laura H. -60-
Samuel -212-
Samuel G., Esq. -265-



-594-

William H. M. -60-
William M. -60-
William R. -60-
William Ralph -265-

McFall
Gerald Lynn -80-

McFarland
Ida -216-
Infant -257-
Martha B. -265-

McFarlin
Emily C. -60-
James Alma -355-
Martha B. -60-
Thomas -212-

McGee
Anna -224-
Henry L., M.D. -224-
John -72-
Nell -218-

McGill
A. T. -314-
Albert M. -314-
Amanda -213-
Bettie Lyon -314-

McGill (cont’d)
Cassandra -235-
Cleburn -314-
David -235-, -355-
David E. -235-
David N. -265-, -355-
E. J. -314-
Elizabeth -314-
Emmeline McCaslin -254-
Hannah -350-
Isabella D. Nisbett -235-
James -235-
James P. -254-
Maggie -236-
Margaret -355-
Margaret Zelman -91-
Mary -355-
Mary Frances -3-
Nancy -254-
Robert -265-
William -314-

McGillis
David -324-

McGinn
Amzi -257-
Harriet E. McCorkle -257-
Margaret C. -257-
William R. -257-

McGowan
Addie Leona -238-
Bettie Bell -195-

Dorothy -238-
Leon Davis -195-
Lucy H. -300-
Thomas H. -300-

McGregor - see also McGrigor
Andrew -213-
Donelson -213-
Eudora Anderson -213-
Flowers -137-, -213-
Isabella Henderson -137-
Isabella Henderson, Mrs. -265-
Joseph Dickson -137-
Martha Malvena -213-
Mary -137-, -213-
Mary Flowers -137-
Milbry -213-
Ransford -137-
Ronnie Lonnie -102-
Violet E. -137-
William Albert -137-

McGrew
S. E. -141-
Sarah F. Nelson -141-

McGrigor - see also McGregor
John -213-
Milbry Donelson -213-

McGrillis
David -324-

McGuire
H. -72-
Mary E. -7-
Thomas -7-

McHenry
? -21-
John -274-
Mai -246-

McIllian
Isha -75-

McIver
Evander -60-
John, Col. -60-
Margaret -60-

McKamie
Ellen -235-

McKee
Abigail -13-
Anna Jordan -105-
Buius -13-
C. R. -159-
Era Hopkins -139-
Flora -323-
Foster N. -319-
Georgeanna -328-
Irene -319-
J. D., Mrs. -319-
J. F. -213-

James -319-
Jesse S. -105-
Joe -319-
Johnnie Ready -331-
Ludie -213-
M. E. -159-
Maggie -263-
Martha Hailey -224-
Mary Gibson -13-
Ollie -319-
Osie -319-
T. A. -224-
Tom -224-, -328-
W. C. -230-
W. Fate -139-
Willie Brandon -213-

McKennon
Alma -283-
Alma Isabella -283-
Leroy -283-

McKerty
J. R. -72-

McKinley
John -61-, -286-
Rebecca -61-
Susan R. -61-
William Green -286-

McKnight
A. (M?) -76-
A. B. -331-
A. E., Dr. -76-
A. G. -76-, -77-
A. L. -246-
A. M. -75-, -331-
Abagail -76-
Ada -75-
Addie -75-
Alexander -75-
Allie Jay -77-
Almanza Fidelia -75-
Andrew -331-
Andrew A. -332-
Andrew M. -75-
Anna Elizabeth -96-
Annie -330-
B. M. -332-
B. W. -19-
Bertha -161-
Bette J. -75-
Bettie -77-, -254-
Bryant H. -75-
Carrie Knox -224-
Charlotte T. -76-
Cora E. -76-
D. L. -76-
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David Mortimer -76-
David, Maj. -76-
Dee -77-
Dorin -317-
E. A. Goodloe -76-
E. M. -75-
E. Y. -75-
Edwin -75-
Effie Gum -161-
Eleanor -286-
Eliza -76-
Eliza Jane -76-
Eliza Souanna -76-
Elizabeth -76-
Ella -331-
Ella J. -77-
Ella Kerr -332-
Ellie Todd -332-
Elma Enos -96-

McKnight (cont’d)
Erastus Alexander -319-
Erlane M. -75-
F. A. -355-
Fannie A. -76-
Fannie G. Jones -160-
Flora -17-
Flora Dickins -246-
Frances -108-
G. W. -148-
George -120-
George Taylor -76-
Gladis -148-
Isabella -76-
Isabella E. -75-
Isabelle Caffey -355-
J. B. -76-
J. E. -332-
J. Eager -331-
J. F. -161-
J. H. -76-, -224-
J. M. -246-
J. T. -246-
James -76-
James D. -300-
James F. -69-
James H. -224-
James Lafayette -76-
James M., Sr. -286-
James N. -76-
James Robert -246-
James T. -76-, -224-
James T. C. -332-
James T., Jr. -246-
Jemima J. -75-
Jennie -148-
Joe Luther -148-

John -300-
John A. -76-
John K. -75-
John M. -76-
John N. -224-
John Shan -76-
Knox P. -76-
L. I. -19-
Laura Malisse -213-
Lemuel -76-
Lucinda D. -75-
Lucy -221-
Lucy A. -76-
Ludie -76-
Lula -74-
Luther -148-
Mai McHenry -246-
Margaret -254-
Margaret E. -355-
Margaret J. -75-, -76-
Margaret M. -74-
Margaret M. Armstrong -76-
Martha -76-
Martha J. -76-
Martha M. -76-
Mary E. -76-
Mary Elizabeth -246-, -332-
Mary Jane -75-
Mary Lawrence -76-
Mary P. -75-
Mattie J. Vaught -76-
Miller -75-
Moses -75-
N. Juriah -75-
Nancy -76-
Nancy A. -332-
Naomi S. -75-
Plemley -246-
Quninta -18-
R. L. -246-
R. M. -76-
Ranky J. -75-
Robert -76-
S. G. -75-
S. H. -76-
S. N. -76-
Sallie E. -76-
Sam R. -75-
Samuel A., Dr. -76-
Sarah E. -76-
Tinney -148-
Viola B. -76-
Virginia -213-, -314-
W. D. -332-
W. M. -76-
W. T. -76-, -160-, -213-

W. W. -75-
William -286-
William A. M. -76-
William George -76-
William M. -75-, -76-
William P. -76-
William, Dr. -76-
William, Maj -75-
Willie Porter -332-

McLain - see also McLean, McClain
Ada J. -350-
Lucian V. -345-
Nora B. Williams -345-
W. H. -345-
W. S. -350-

McLanahan - see also McClanahan
Samuel -329-

McLane, see McLean, McClain,
McLain

Lucy -329-
Sarah Jane Blackman -14-

McLaughlin - see also MacLaughlin
Alex -195-
Alexander R. [422] -32-
Amanda [387] -32-
Amanda E. -32-
Ann -32-
Elizabeth "Betty" Law [392]

 -32-
G. W. -214-
H. G. [389] -32-
H. G., Mrs. [388] -32-
Harriet Amanda Edmondson

[385, 387, 390] -32-
Henry C. [387] -32-
Henry Connor [385, 390] -32-
James [392, 422] -32-
Lillie Ray -195-
Mary C. Law [392, 422] -32-
Mary Law [385] -32-
Mattie T. -196-
Nannie [421] -32-, -195-
Tennie L. -214-
Willie Jarratt -196-
Wilson Posey -195-

McLean - see also McClain, McLain
Ada J. -350-
Alfred Vance -345-
Allisonia -345-
Alney Davidson -345-
Alney H. -344-
Charles -344-
Charles Granderson -345-
Delia A. -345-
Julia Simms -345-
Lettie Brank -344-



-596-

Louis C. -345-
M. J. -345-
Martha F. -345-
Martha J. Moore -344-
Mattie Brank -344-
Missie -301-
Robert B. -345-
Sarah -344-
T. B., Mrs. -345-
W. S. -350-
William W. -345-

McLin
Eunice -160-

McMahan
Abraham -119-
Abram -119-
Alex -297-
Alice -296-
Bettie -296-
Cordelia -297-
Jim -120-
M. J. Jakes -119-
Malita -141-
Nannie -119-

McMillan
Roy E. -69-

McMillen
Charles -83-
John -314-
Margret E. -314-

McMillion
I. E. -279-
J. P. -279-

McMinn
Mary -217-

McMurry
F. L. -214-
G. W. -214-
J. M. -214-
James -214-
John W. -214-
Samuel J. -214-
W. J. -214-

McNab
J. T. -72-

McNabb
Charles Andrew -26-
Charlie A. -263-
E. E. -2-
Florence Northcutt -2-
Harriet Youree -80-
Ida B. -26-
Ida Burrus -263-
Irene -80-
Lizzie E. -26-
Mary Youree -80-

Nevada -331-
Robert Lee -80-
Sirena F. -26-

McNairy
John N. -137-
Mary Body -312-
Matilda Bedford Henderson

 -137-
McNeil

F. A. -214-
J. B. -43-, -179-
Martha H. -214-

McNew
J. H. -72-

McNulty
Monie E. Bryan -96-
W. A. -96-

McPeak
Bonnie Joyce -171-
Charles W. -224-
Cora -291-
Dora -18-
G. W. -19-
Hilda -224-
I. M. -214-
Jennie -214-
Johnny -214-
Laura Jennings -224-
Laura T. Lannom -170-
Lena M. -214-
Ludora -214-
Lula F. Ogle -19-
M. E. -214-
Martha B. -170-
Martha F. -19-
Martha F. Puckett -19-
Martha Reynolds -214-
Mary -214-
Mary E. -214-
Mattie T. -214-
Nannie F. -214-
P. A. - 19-
Patrick Anderson -19-
R. A. -214-
R. M. -214-
Richard - 214-
Richard D. -214-
Rufus Marion -214-
Susie F. -321-
William D. -170-

McQuarry
Marth - 148-
Martha - 148-
Tom - 148-
William - 148-

McQuary

J. S. -44-
McRae

Ann Elizabeth -245-
Mary A. -324

McRea
Charlie B. - 163-
Eugenia Parham - 163-
Eugina -163-
P. Samuel -163-
Thomas Hill -163-
W. W. -163-

McWhirter
A. J. -134-
Brinda G. -148-
Edward L. -148-
Samuel Caldwell, Dr. -76-
Willie West -338-

Mears
Altie -272-
Haule -104-
J. R. -196-
Shane -55-
Shannon -55-
W. S. -104-

Medling
A. M. -225-
C. M. -225-
Cora Ellis -225-
Ed. M. -225-
Elizabeth E. Hood -225-
Esther Harrison -225-
J. H. -225-
J. W. -225-
John M. -225-
Robert Berryman -225-
Z. E. -225-

Medlock
Annie Jakes -69-
Franklin W. -69-

Meek
Leatha D. -144-

Mell
Sophia -98-

Melton
Dallas -69-
William -69-

Mercer
Bert -52-
Myrtle B. -52-

Meriwether
Caddy -107-

Merriett
Elwood E. -238-
Harry Lee -238-
Henry Allen -239-
Jesse J. -239-
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John -239-
Josh T. -239-
Julia N. -239-
Kate -238-
Mamie Lee -238-
Mollie -239-
Ollie -238-

Merriett (cont’d)
Oscar W. -238-
Polly L. -239-
Richmond F. B. -239-
Sarah C. -238-

Merritt
J. W. E. Epps -286-
Jim M. -238-
Johnie -175-
Mary McClanahan -286-
May Charlton -286-
Minnie G. -238-
Thomas -168-

Messic
Jennie Hill -69-
Sidney R. -69-

Messick
Maggie -278-

Messinger
Andrew V. -5-

Meyer
Aloysius L. -69-
Nettie Mae -69-

Middlebrooks
W. S. -72-

Milan
Martha E. -307-

Miles
Anne "Nancy" Patterson -214-
B. M. -215-
Best Ward -196-
C. M. -215-
Caswell Moore, Sr. -215-
Dicie Moore -214-
Elizabeth V. Moore -215-
Ferdinand Washington -215-
Mary Ida -215-
Murry -297-
Nancy W. -215-
Patterson -214-
Sallie Russworm -215-
Thomas, Sr. -214-

Miller
A. N. -212-
Albert B. -196-
Alex -52-
Alfred -215-
Alfred, Jr. -215-
Alice -50-

Allie C. -52-
Amanda Ward -329-
Andrew G. -52-
Ann Eliza -215-
Anne E. -215-
Annie -63-, -157-
Arabella A. -217-
Ary -52-
Attrice -116-
Bessie Louise -52-
Betty Turner -52-
Burrell Galloway -217-
Cassey Newman -215-
Catherine -154-
Catherine Claytor Blakely 

-217-
Charlie E. -196-
Christine -69-
Clara T. -215-
Claudia -154-
Claudie Marlin -52-
Clemmie Smith -52-
Corrine -154-
Dennie Lee -69-
Dora Patten Bowen -144-
E. -72-
E. L. -52-
E. S., Rev. -52-
Edna -186-
Edward Shipman -52-
Eleanor -144-
Elizabeth -216-, -218-
Elizabeth M. -52-
Ella -327-
Emma -20-
Emma F. -157-
Emma W. -52-
Ethel M. -157-
Eva S. Woodfin -52-
F. E. -217-
Fannie -337-
Felix G. -216-
Fount -217-
Frances -216-
Frank E. -52-
Frank L. -52-
Gloria -154-
Grace -196-
Gustavus -154-
Gustavus Hall -154-
H. H. -286-
H. Tom -196-
Henry -215-
I. M. -217-
Ida Frances Vandergriff -225-
Ike Marion -217-

Ira David -215-
Isaac -215--217-
Isaac Anderson -215-
Isaac Lamb -217-
Isolowe Hoover -142-
J. D. -52-
J. E. -52-, -157-
J. F. -157-
J. Hubert -225-
James Harvey -52-
James Liewell -52-
James R. -52-, -216-, -217-
James Robert -196-
James Woodfin -52-
Jewel -337-
Jim -329-
Jimmie McElroy -212-
Joella -55-
John Andrew -52-
John Barton -52-
John D. -19-
John R. -217-
John W. -214-
Joseph Chester -196-
Katie Fly -217-
L. D. -215-
L. D., Dr. -157-
L. P. -8-
Laura -337-
Laura M. -215-
Lena -186-
Lesga? -52-
Lillie -13-
Lissa W. -52-
Lizze Hannah -215-
Lola Janie -52-
Lorenzo -215-
Lorenzo Dow -215-
Lula Garrett -196-
Maggie Wiggs -52-
Mamie S. -100-
Margaret -144-, -218-
Margaret W. -217-
Martha -10-
Martha M. -52-
Mary -71-, -258-
Mary A. -216-
Mary B. -217-
Mary E. -196-
Mary E. Maynor -173-
Mary Elizabeth -349-
Mary Marlin -52-
Mary Robbie -196-
Mattie Elizabeth -329-
Maybelle -53-
Maymee S. -196-
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Minos E. -52-
Miller (cont’d)

Mollie Garrett -196-
Montgomery Johnson -144-
N. C., Dr. -217-
N. Carrie -215-
Nannie B. Winsett -37-
Nannie J. -13-
Narcissa -215-
Narcissa C. -215-
Narcissa Carolina -215-
Nathaniel -10-
O. C. -52-
Pearl -52-
Polly, Mrs. -52-
Rebecca O. -325-
Rebecca Johnston -52-, -216-,

 -217-
Richard E. -100-
Robert -53-, -144-, -218-
Robert Carter -217-
Robert Grant -142-
Robert H. -52-
Robert Stephen -144-
S. G. -13-
S. H. -215-
Sallie E. -13-, -52-
Sally L. -52-
Samuel Green -286-
Samuel Greenfield -13-
Sarah Ann -71-
Sarah C. -286-
Sarah Gilmore -13-
Sarah Grand -217-
Sarah Key -216-
Sarah Lee Davis -217-
Stephen Henry -215-
Stokely Daniel -52-
Tennessee J. -154-
Tennie -51-
Tennie C. -217-
Thomas -329-
Tommie -217-
V. I. -215-
Vernie -157-
W. C. -215-
W. R. -72-
William -329-
William E. I. -53-
William Harrison -225-
William Stokie -52-

Milligan
Delta -336-
J. P. -218-
Mary Jane -218-
Minnie -248-

Mim
Margaret -92-

Mimms
Emma Wade -326-

Mingle
Alice O. -97-
Burley I. -91-
Duff Davenport -225-
Ella T. -91-
Erley -91-
George B. -96-
George W. -91-
Georgia D. -97-
Henry Grady -97-
Hoyte -225-
Laura -91-
Leathie D. -91-
M. Kathryn -97-
Mattie J. -96-
Myrtle -79-
S. H. -91-
William -97-

Minter
Jeptha -340-

Minton
Callie, Mrs. -115-
Eddie, Mrs. -115-
John H. -115-

Minus
Alex -108-

Mires
Lillard Ados -238-
Ollie Bond -171-

Mitchel
Elizabeth -134-

Mitchell
Addison -229-
Adolphus Birge -196-
Azariah -229-
Bertie Naron -196-
Bettie C. -14-
Carrie -343-
Charles Birge -196-
Clyde Davis -196-
Cora, Mrs. -229-
David Allen -196-
Dora Galloway -196-
Elizabeth -229-, -265-
Elizabeth Blair -196-
G W. -162-
J. C. -299-
J. H. -228-
J. T. -83-
Jennie J. -196-
Jim Frank -121-
John -196-

Lena H. -115-
Maggie -197-
Maggie B. -108-
Malenia -229-
Mark -286-
Mark, Dr. -286-
Mary -286-
Mary A. -229-
Mary Conway -286-
Neely -314-
Paschal -108-
Quixie J. -299-
Robert H. -229-
Sarah -162-
Sarah Curry -59-, -60-
Sarah J. -229-
Susannah M. Robertson -286-
Thomas Conway -286-
Walter J. -229-
William -228-
William, Sen. -265-

Mize
Mary Elizabeth Henry -4-
William Franklin -4-

Mobley
James Gomilion -225-
Mary Maney -225-

Modrall
A. A. -352-
Alice Barnes -345-
Angie -352-
Erin -345-
Finis W. -345-
Horace W. -352-
J. W. -345-
James H. -352-
John E. -352-
Monnie S. -345-
Myra Powell -52-
Myrtle Eady -345-
Ruth -345-
Susie Bell -352-
Susie Underwood -345-
W. L. -345-

Molloy
Dan E. -229-
David Brownlow -229-
Eleanor Paine Harrison -229-
Elizabeth -229-
Fanny M. G. -229-

Molloy (cont’d)
Frances "Fanny" Martin

Gannaway -229-
G. B., Dr. -229-
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Gilliam -229-
John -229-
John L., Jr. -229-
Judith L. -229-
Lewis N. B. -229-
Lucius N. B. -229-
Martha Woodson -229-
Nancy Elam -229-
William -229-

Moness
Minnie, Mrs. -238-

Monney
Lou A. -236-

Montgomery
? Rankin -168-
Bailey -292-
family -292-
Hugh, Sr. -168-
James -168-
Joseph -168-
Major K. -238-
Mandy -238-
Mary Eleanor -168-
Willie Lee -238-

Moody
Albert -225-
Annie -238-
Annie L. -225-
John W. -225-

Moore
Alta May -19-
Amanda Johnston -230-
Andromedia -229-
Audrey W. -196-
Clura -102-
Dicie -214-
Edward F. -332-
Eliza B. -332-
Elizabeth V. -215-
Elsie Blair -250-
Enna Vesta -250-
Frank -230-
G. T. -83-
J. E. -83-
J. Spurgeon -250-
James -167-, -286-
James B., Major -229-
Jane -167-
Jane Eliza -286-
Jane K. Butler -167-
Jeanet -167-
Jessie -237-
John H. -196-
Lucy -250-
Margaret Nisbett -236-
Martha J. -344-

Mary T. -286-
Mattie G. -191-
Minnie F. -192-
Oscar B. -250-
Rebecca Jane -168-, -245-
S. J. -83-
Sara J. -198-
Turney W. -19-
Vergian W. -225-
W. G. -230-
W. H. -230-
Walter O. -167-
William G. -230-
William L., Col. -286-
William M. -236-

Moppin
Tidy Ann -37-

Morford
Evie 425 -32-

Morgan
A. F. -320-
Ada Dyer -78-
Adam Lee -230-
Albert B. -320-
Alice -320-
Ann B. Owen -320-
Anna V. Owen -320-
Annie Mai -78-
Arthur Francis -309-
Carey (Dick) -230-
Caroline -230-
Dannie Barnes -52-
Edd, Mr. -233-
Elizabeth C. -230-
Eula -230-
F. A. -309-
Francis A. -230-
Frankie L. -230-
Gary -60-
Georgiana Pinson -320-
Harriet H. Harris -230-
Harvey -230-
Ida Edwards -233-
Ina -230-
Inez G. -230-
J. W. -230-
Jesse -320-
Jessie -230-
John H. -72-, -230-
John Harvey -230-
Jonnie L. Bennett -320-
Julia -293-
Kate Elizabeth Hayes -338-
Larry Lee -230-
Lavinia J. -52-
Lee Roy -233-

Little Inez -150-
Margaret J. -230-
Marilyn McCallie -230-
Martha Carson -293-
Mary -228-
Mary Elizabeth -12-
Mary H. -230-
Mattie E. -230-
Melville -78-
Michael -230-
Murphy -230-
N. D. (Nick) -233-
Nancy -60-, -233-
Robert R. -230-
Sallie -283-
Samuel -230-, -293-
Sarah A. -230-
Sarah E. -12-
Simpson H. -230-
Susan -233-
Susan Epps -12-
T. G., Rev. -286-
Theo -283-
Thomas -233-
Thomas G. -286-
Thomas R. -233-
W. E., Lt. Col. -72-
William -12-, -27-, -230-
William Allen -309-
William B. -27-
William Delmore -52-
William G. -145-
Willie Lee -64-

Morhanan
L. E. -72-

Morris
A. Herbert -338-
Alonz R. -338-
Aubrury (Pete) -100-
Betty H. -37-
Billy -100-
Bobby -100-
Charles Edward -100-
Dorothy Mai -100-
Earl -100-
Esther -101-

Morris (cont’d)
Etta Rowland -338-
F. Marie -100-
Fannie W. -138-
George -347-
Helen -100-
James -100-
James Albert -22-
James H. -37-
Jim -225-
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John William "Billy" -100-
Johnny W. -100-
Laura D. -100-
Lizzie Louise -101-
Louella -225-
Louisa Haynes -55-
Lucy Carter -100-
Martha Jane -17-
Mary -95-
Mary P. -197-
Melissa -100-
Odo Lee -55-
Onie Mai -100-
Press -97-
Ricky D. -100-
Robert J. -37-
Robert Lee -100-
Rosey Mae -22-
Sarah -236-
Shabie -97-
T. A. -236-
Thomas G. -100-
Timothy Charles -100-
William M. -97-

Morrison
Mark -206-
Sallie -8-

Morrow
James -231-
James L. -231-
Jane E. -231-
Jennie E. -231-
Martha B. Jarmen -155-
Mary Cavnar -196-
Orville, Lt. -231-
Parthenia -45-
Robert Jackson -196-

Morton
Anna Eliza -231-
Bettie -253-
Beulah -231-
Cassie -246-
Clara -196-
Edger -231-
Edith Viola -225-
Elias Roy -231-
Emmett -306-
Fanny -26-
Frances Lou -234-
George Robert -196-
I. L. -225-
J. W. -25-
Jack Smith -299-
James -231-
James B. -231-
James W. -231-

Johnnie R. -231-
Joseph -231-
Josiah Shanan -236-
Kate -337-
Lucy Edwards -236-
Mabel Smith -196-
Mable Smith -299-
Maggie M. -177-
Mary -86-
Mary E. Mallard -306-
Mattie A. Brown -25-
Minus -177-
Myrtley Williams -177-
Roy -177-
Sue Mallard -306-

Moseley
John W. -72-

Mosely
Mary Sikes -298-
Mary Tennessee Sikes -298-
Thomas Green -298-

Mosley
Emma Adell -347-
Thomas J. -346-

Mount
Bobby -225-
Harrison -97-
Houston -97-
Mary Eliza -133-
Nora D. -97-

Mulherin
Nancy -299-

Mullins
A. M. -197-
Ada I. -197-
Andrew J. -197-
Bertie B. -134-
Bettie Lou -133-
Buford -237-
Burton L. [401] -36-
C. A. -133-
Calvin -237-
Charles Herbert -197-
E. D., Mrs. -72-
E. P. -237-
Elizabeth [400] -36-, -237-
Ethel Eaton -237-
Irene Davis -197-
J. C. -133-
J. E. -72-
J. W. -237-
Jack H. -197-
James Wesley -237-
Jesse -69-
Jesse V. -133-
Jessie Carmack -237-

John F. -237-
Johnnie Franklin -196-
K. A. -133-
L. A. -237-
Lee -201-, -292-
Lee Ola -237-
Linda Carothers -196-
Linda Caruthers -237-
M. H. -133-
Mable Frances -133-
Mae -69-
Margaret N. [198] -35-
Marion Nelson -237-
Martin H. -133-
Mary Ann -237-
Mary B. -149-
Mary Ruth -197-
Minnie G. -197-
N. W. -72-
Nelson -237-
Nettie -69-
Nettie E. -237-
Ollie H. -64-
Ollie Haithcock -197-
Ollie Mable -197-
R. D. -197-
Rebecca J. -197-
Robert -237-
Ruby -350-
Sallie Mason -133-
T. H. -237-
Vera Walden -197-
Walter J. -197-
Will J. -237-
Williams (Billy) -237-

Murfree
Ada Talley -259-
Fanny Noailles -88-
Hardy -60-
Hardy, Col. -57-, -88-

Murfree (cont’d)
J. B. -259-
Lavinia B. -57-
Matthias B. -259-
Sallie Brickell -88-
Sarah "Sallie" Hardy -60-

Murphree
Thankful Doak -143-

Murphy
Huey Gerald, Jr. -197-
Nancy -171-

Murray
Davis B. -240-
Frances Wilson -197-
H. W. -179-
John W. -197-
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Joseph H. -240-
Josephine Everett -197-
Mai Bell -240-
Nancy M. Lyon -179-
Nathan F. H. -179-
Sara Ann -240-
T. B. -240-
Will -240-

Murrey
William P -147-

Murry
Mamie -111-

Muse
Charles L. -241-
Daniel M. -241-
James O. -241-
John C. -241-
Lucy Ann -241-
Mary -241-
Mary Edmondson -241-
Richard T. -241-
William J. -241-

Nailon
Louise H. -320-

Nance
Abe L. -295-
Amanda -295-
Amanda L. -241-
B. F. (Frank) -241-
Benjamin Francis -241-
C. F. -241-
Drucilla -241-
Edward Elisha -197-
Elizabeth -171-, -241-
Eva Joe -241-
H. John -241-
J. L. -241-
J. W. -241-
John A. -97-
John Woods -241-
Kitty B. -295-
Martha J. [171] -34-
Mary -171-, -241-
Mary Vaughan -97-
Nannie Hight -241-
Naomi Ruth -241-
Nora C. -197-
O. F. -241-
Parrie Read -233-
Richard -241-
Sarah -349-
T. W. -241-

Nannie
Florence E. -148-

Napier
John -52-

Nannie B. -52-
Naron

Bertie -196-
Cora Walters -242-
Dicy H. -242-
Elizabeth Allen -242-
James H. -242-
Leonard Richard -242-
Lizzie Estelle -242-
Louie Clifton -242-
Martin F. -242-
Nobel Lancet -242-
Shannie -242-
Tennie -242-

Nash
Lucretia -14-

Naylor
Fred Cleveland -52-
Hannah McGill -350-
Henry C. -52-
John -350-
Martha S. -52-
Mattie C. S. -52-
Ruby -52-
Sarah -350-
Thomas W. -52-
Wade Hampton -350-

Neal
A. J. Jackie [107] -33-
Ada William -19-
Amanda -41-, -242-
Audie Overcast -52-
Beatrice -303-
Bessie Lee -19-
Charles A. -197-
Dora -203-
Edd J. -197-
Edna -239-
Elijah Allen -19-
Elizabeth -242-
Floyd -292-
Fredonia -243-
Gracie -242-
Helen E. -197-
Jackie Ralph [108] -33-
John B. -242-
Lucy Ann -242-
M. -72-
M. E. -292-
Margaret -242-
Mary -242-
Mary Lee -239-
Mattie Gwyne -239-
Minnie G. -197-
Nancy -242-, -292-
Narcissa -326-

Nelson Mullins -239-
Pleasant Henry -239-
Ralph J. [106] -33-
Ralph J., Jr. [104] -33-
Rollie -197-
Sarah -242-
Sarah A. -23-
Stella Louise -239-
Sue E. [109] -33-
Theodore H. [105] -33-
Thomas -242-
W. D., Col. -242-
W. P. -292-
W. T. -239-
William A. -292-
William P. -197-

Neale
Josephine 433 -32-

Neece
William M. -252-

Neel
Walter H. -197-

Neely - see also Kneely
Alice -50-
Carrie L. -332-
Charlie Palmer -323-
Cynthia Ogilvie -176-
Ella M. Engles -197-
Evie -293-
Franklin -69-
Gladys Hudson -225-
James O. -176-
John D. -19-
John R. -176-

Neely (cont’d)
John Robert -176-
K. B. -52-
Kitty -351-
Lillian Lee Craddock -19-
Lona Irvin -52-
Lucy Lee -179-
M. E. -328-
M. H. -336-
Margaret L. -176-
Marge -176-
Mary -69-, -328-
Mary Elizabeth "Mamie"

Gooch -197-
Medford C. -332-
N. J. -336-
Nannie E. -178-
Nat. -161-
Richard Edwin -225-
Ruth -80-
Sam -52-
W. D. -191-, -197-
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W. M. -336-
William Daniel, II -197-
Willie L. Nora Tune -323-

Neill
Annie Gertrude -252-

Neilson
Maria -328-

Nellums
Ben C. -197-

Nelson
Amanda J. -141-
C. L. -243-
Catharine J. -243-
Charlie [female] -197-
D. M. -243-
Daniel -243-
E. R. -72-
Elizabeth C. -243-
family -243-
Francis Marion -243-
H. L. -243-
Ida Boone -197-
J. E. -26-
J. F. -243-
J. P. -72-
James L. -243-
Jefferson Davis -197-
John -243-
Judith -243-
Lawson -243-
Lewis -197-
Lewis Malone -197-
Logan J. -230-
Lou -197-
Lura Alsup -108-
M. Katie -133-
M. L. -243-
Maggie -243-
Maggie Mitchell -197-
Marion -237-
Mary H. -243-
Matthew D. -243-
Matthew Fletcher -243-
Mattie E. Morgan -230-
Nancy Crawford -243-
Nancy T. -243-
Napoleon Bonaparte -243-
Nils Tillman -197-
S. B. -243-
Sammie -200-
Samuel B., Dr. -197-, -243-
Sarah F. -141-
Sarah H. -197-
Sarah M. -243-
Sarenie -26-
Thomas -243-

Thomas R. -243-
William D. -243-, -341-

Nepha
Nannie -182-

Nesbitt - see also Nisbett
N. C. -119-
S. M. -4-
W. A. -4-
W. J. -119-

Nevil
Sarah Ann Agnes -329-
Sarah Ann Agnes Shreader

 -329-
Nevils

Bobby -125-
Emmett -125-
Ruth Goodman -125-

Nevins
Ann Jenkins -244-
Anne -261-
Belinda Nolan -244-
James -244-
Jane Gilky -244-
M. J. -244-
Tennie -244-
William -244-

Newby
James Frank, Jr. -351-
Martha Janie Edwards -351-
Tennie T. -351-
William W. -351-

Newcomb
Elizabeth -276-
Thomas F. -276-

Newman
A. J. -53-
Andrew -244-
Ann -217-
Cassey -215-
Cassie Lou -244-
Cassie M. -244-
Catherine -217-
Daisy Ether -264-
Edna Lee -263-
Eliza -286-
Ella Barnes -53-
Ella Rubie -244-
Ellen -244-
Epper -53-
Eula Gertrude -245-
Frank Dewitt -53-
George -286-
Grover C. -263-
Imogene -53-
Irene -245-
J. P. -305-

J. Tom -244-
James F. -244-, -265-
James Frank -53-
James K. -263-
Jane -217-
John -244-
John T. -217-
Joseph -217-
Josephine, Mrs. -53-
Katherine Bright -145-
Lela M. -244-
Mary Elizabeth -263-
Mary M. -297-
Minerva -217-
N. A., Mrs. -217-
Orbie Bryan -53-
Sammie David -297-
Sammie David, Jr. -297-
Samuel D. -217-
Shirley B. -245-
Sue Ellen -53-
W. A. -264-
William -244-

Newsom
Albert George -245-
Ann Elizabeth McRae -245-
Balaam -245-
Laura Ann -245-

Newsom (cont’d)
Martha R. -355-
Nancy Mulherin -299-
Susie Lane -245-
William M. -355-
William Solomon -245-

Newsome
Sallie Ann -174-

Nice
J. Estral -197-
John E. -197-
Lillian F. -197-

Nichol
Aminta Gordon -53-
Isaac Daniel -53-
James Bartley -53-
William E. I. Miller -53-

Nichols
Carl Wayne -273-
Claudia Youree -80-
Emma J. Simms -140-
Etta -139-
George M. -273-
Henderson A. -140-
J. J. -80-
Lucille D. -273-
Maggie Lee -273-
Margaret W. -78-



-603-

Mattie Sue -273-
Nancy Ann -273-
Sarah -80-
Susie D. -273-
W. Richmond -273-

Nicholson
Infant -146-

Nickens
Dave -79-
G. E. -79-
Jerry Lee -79-
John Walter -79-
L. -79-
M. V. -79-
Maggie -79-
P. D. -79-
Pearl -102-
Vera Mai -79-

Nipper
B. -239-
Charley -239-
D. -239-
Delia Lannom -245-
J. B. -245-
J. E. -239-
Jessie -245-
John -239-
Lee Roy -245-
Luther -245-
Rebecca, Mrs. -245-
Robert L. -325-
Susie -245-
Thomas Burton -245-
Will D. -245-
William T. -245-
Willie C. -245-

Nisbett - see also Nesbitt
A. -235-
Agnes Ramsey -245-
Alexander -168-
Alexander, Jr. -245-
Alexander, Sr. -245-
Ephraim -236-
Evaline W. -179-
Isabella D. -235-
Joseph -245-
Joseph, Jr. -245-
M. P. -235-
Margaret -236-
Mary E. -188-
Mary P. -168-
Mary Pauline Woods -245-
Naomi -236-
Rosannah -245-
Sarah Jane -69-
W. A. -69-, -179-

Nixon
Flora A. -292-

Nobles
Shellie -111-

Noe
Anne -202-
Annie -199-
Aquilla -292-
J. Henry -292-
J. K. -292-
L. or C. -292-
Maggie -203-
Martha June -292-
Martha M. -292-

Nolan
Belinda -244-

Nolen
Mary -220-
Sarah Ellen Boyd -17-
William Henry -17-

Norman
Amanda -144-
Belle -236-
Henry -341-
John, Jr. -246-
Lettie -141-
Logan H. -286-
Minnie -246-
Sarah O. -341-

Norris
Hardie M. -22-
Martha -246-
Melissa -139-
N. J. -246-
Nellie Mae -22-
Thomas Adam -355-

North
Anthony -246-
J. A. -152-
James A. -151-
Martha, Mrs. -64-
Mary -354-
Nannie E. Williamson -152-
Richard D. -64-
Susannah T. -246-
T. A. -355-

Northcott
E. A. -319-
S. J. -319-

Northcut
Martha -88-

Northcutt
Alice -271-
Beulah -332-
Charles Richard -148-
Clark -332-

Dolly -148-
Evie M. -2-
Florence -2-
Harry Fields -148-
Ida -2-
J. M. -2-
Joe Dee -332-
Katie -2-
Ludie -2-
Nannie -2-
Tom -148-

Northway
Clara R. -199-
Hugh P. -197-
Mary P. Morris -197-
Willie R. [331] -36-

Norvell
Ella M. -43-
J. A. -43-
J. W. -140-
Tennie -140-

Null
James R. -148-

Nunn
E. M. -246-
Francis -246-
Julia -246-
Marcy -246-
Marcy J. -246-
Rebecca -246-
Thomas J. -167-

O'Callahan
Edward -61-
Frances -61-
W. A. -61-

O'Neal - see also Oneal
Brainard Gracie -64-
Emmet -64-
Gracy -239-
Hezekiah -140-
J. F. -64-
Julie C. -64-
Kenny -140-
Martha -150-
Mary Maud -64-
Naomi -250-
R. R. -250-
Roxie -64-
William Alph -197-
Willie B. -64-

O'Nions
Margaret Lee -225-

Oakley
Clyde -225-
Frances "Fannie" C. -351-
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George W. -225-
Ida -225-
John L. -351-
Julia Frances -304-
Lola -226-
Martha -19-
Mattie Read -304-
Mickie -228-
R. E. -304-
Robert E. -304-
William M. -351-

Oatis
Elizabeth Ann -14-

Odell
Buford A. -247-
Jessie P. -114-
Susie -247-

Oden
Ag -146-
Anna L. -141-
Bartlette -146-
Betty -51-
Camilla S. -146-
Emma -141-
Fannie Clark -53-
John -141-
John T. -141-
Kitty -140-
Lavina S. Jarrett -141-
Mabel Williams -116-
Pearl A. -53-
Robert T. -53-
Sallie -211-
T. S. -247-
Thomas A. -286-

Odom - see also Odum
A. L. -248-
A. M. -97-
Ada I. -273-
Addie May -248-
Albert S. -247-
Almeda -247-
Annie Brewies -247-
B. B. -248-
B. F. -247-, -248-
B. L. -248-
Baroman Bilbro -248-
Belle Mina -248-
Bernice -250-
Beulah -247-
Brewies -248-
Calvin C. -247-
Cantrell B. -247-
Carlton -248-
Carol Ann -273-
Charley G. -247-

Drew -248-
Edna A. -249-
Edward -247-
Edward Carmack -69-
Eliza L. -247-
Elizabeth -247-
Emma -97-
Estella -248-
Ethel Fite -225-
Etta -249-
Florence D. Couch -248-
Frank -248-
Frank Lee -248-
Frank Leslie -247-
Gladys -248-
H. C. -247-
Haddon S. -247-
Hannah E. -247-
Harry Albert -21-
Hop -248-
Howard -248-
J. B. -248-
J. D. -248-
J. H. -248-, -273-
J. I. -248-
James Dallas -248-
James Hall -248-
James T. -225-
James W. -247-
Joe S. -248-
John C. -69-
John H. -247-
Johnnie -248-
Johnnie N. -221-
Josephine -247-
Josey -250-
Judy Fay -273-
Karl -248-
L. J. -247-
Lella V. -330-
Lena -248-
Lillian -248-
Lilly -248-
Lizzie -249-
Lucy -247-
M. M. -247-
Maggie -248-
Magnola -247-
Mary -247-
Mary W. -69-
Meda -249-
Menta -227-
Minnielee -248-
Mollie Hancock -248-
Nancy W. Dougherty -247-
Nannie -248-

Neal R. -197-
Nora -248-
Pamela A. -332-
Pearl -248-
R. D. -247-
R. E. -248-
Rita Faye -332-
Robert -248-
Robert H. -247-
S. C. -250-
Sally -227-
Samuel C. -247-
Shirley Rose Hardes -197-
Stella -248-
T. G. -248-
Vilola -248-

Odom (cont’d)
Viola -248-
Virgin -247-
W. B. -248-
W. F. -247-
Wiley E. -332-
William F. -247-
Winnie Bell -248-
Zulu -248-

Odum - see also Odom
Bill -259-
Cora Lee -165-
J. D. -165-

Ogilvie
Cynthia -176-
Frances -343-
J. P. -210-
M. L. -210-
Mary J. Hughes -147-
R. G. -147-
Smith -343-
Virginia A. -147-
W. F. -147-
W. Frank -147-
William Jason -210-

Ogle
Florence E. -19-
G. A., Rev. -19-
Lula F. -19-
Martha A. Oakley -19-
Seigle B., Rev. -19-

Ogles
Bettie -236-
John N. -236-
Mary Jane Magdalene -236-

Oglesby
Joseph B. -305-

Old
Ann -251-
H. B. -251-
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Oldham
Bowden Sharkey -8-
Martha Elizabeth Blackman-8

Oliver
Anna -187-
C. W. -61-
Elizabeth -183-
G. W. -61-
James -174-
Jane -61-
John F. -197-
Maggie C. -197-
Mary -174-
O. W. -61-

Olphie
Nancy E. -100-

Omohundro
Arminta Wright -291-

Oneal - see also O’Neal
James Albert -250-
Lucy Moore -250-
Willie -248-, -250-

Oren
Effie T. -118-
Maggie -118-
Tom J. -118-

Orr
D. F., Dr. -83-

Orren
Betty Fox -118-
John Wesley -118-

Osborn
Alma -236-
Caleb -61-
Elizabeth V. -61-
Ermina Ann -61-
F. M. -236-
Joseph -61-
Nancy C. -236-
T. B. -236-
Tom J. -236-

Osburn
Mallie F. -21-

Oslin
John W., Capt. -286-
Lucas -61-

Ott
A. D. -165-
Jesse N. -251-
John S. -251-
Mary A. -251-
Mary Ann -165-, -265-
William T. -286-

Overall
A. N. -113-
Abram -255-

Albert Henry -225-
Andrew Jackson -255-
Anne Thomas -255-
Asbry D. -255-
Cecelie S. -160-
Charles L. -250-
Clementine H. -211-
Dicy H. Crutchfield Cartwright

 -256-
Elizabeth G. Wood -256-
Ella -92-
Emma King -229-
Eudie -354-
F. M. -113-
Fannie -224-
Fannie G. Justiss -91-
Fannie Mathes -206-
Fannie Matthews -225-
Franklin M. -255-
H. L. -243-
Harriet Francis -225-
J. F. -211-
James G. -211-
Jasper T. -211-
Jessie Pearl -211-
John A. -91-
John H. -211-
L. C. -324-
L. G. -211-
Lee Ann -255-, -256-
Lucretia -113-
Lucy -91-
Maggie Nelson -243-
Mamie -91-
Mary Elizabeth -256-
Mary Espey -255-, -256-
Mary Louisa -91-
Mattie -90-, -91-
Maude Bryson -250-
N. P. -211-
Nace S. -91-
Narcissa -255-
Nase S., Rev. -255-
Nathaniel -255-
Nathaniel Sims -256-
Nettie Vaught -114-
Oscar E. -319-
Permelia A. Kirby -91-
Rachel Elizabeth -256-
Rachel W. -211-
Robert -255-, -256-
Robert B. -91-, -211-
Sally Sneed -319-
Susie -113-
T. S. -91-
Thomas B. -211-

Thomas R. -91-
W. F. -91-
William Jeff -211-

Overcast
Audie -52-
C. C. -53-
Hiram, Jr. -53-

Owen
Alberta -324-
Alige F. -252-

Owen (cont’d)
Ann B. -320-
Anna -140-, -252-
B. L. -250-
Bettie Morton -253-
Denny H. -225-
E. W. -253-
Eleanor Hill -138-
Elvia A. Eliza -353-
Emma -253-
Evelyn -12-
Fannie Bowen Hurt -252-
Finis J. -253-
Frances Chrisman -252-
Frusannah Wray -7-
G. J. -274-
Greenberry [R.] -252-
Henry S. -252-
Ida -140-
Irene Frances -301-
J. P. -252-
Jesse A. -252-
Jesse E. -253-
Jesse W. -252-
Jessie Lee -250-
John G. -252-
John R. -252-
John W. -252-
Joseph -138-
Joseph N. A. -253-
Josiah Williams -253-
Kezia Bennett -12-
Laura Ann -252-
Lena -251-
Lillian Jones -252-
Lizzie Mai -252-
Lorene L. -252-
Loula M. -252-
Lucinda Stuart -253-
Lucy B. Groom -250-
Lurena P. -225-
Margaret Hill -253-
Martha -12-
Martha Jane -7-
Mary E. -252-
Matilda -252-
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Nannie Lenora -252-
Pattie Davis -86-
Peter -252-
Powell Dobson -252-
Robbie L. -252-
Robert G. -252-
Robert Green -252-
Robert Henry -252-
Sallie M. -252-
Sarah F. -250-
Susan A. -253-
Susan F. -274-
T. E. -252-
Tennessee A. Reeves -274-
Tommie G. -353-
Umber J. -252-
Vera Duggin -250-
Vrgie J. -252-
W. T. -253-
William Branch, Elder -253-
William Burris -252-
William Carter -12-
William Joseph -12-

Owens
Alan -253-
Andrew J. -115-
Bennie F. -115-
Edgar N. -115-
Edna Mai -115-
Emeline -115-
Frances H. [79] -33-
Henry S. -115-
Howard F. -115-
James R. [81] -33-
Lewis D. [83] -33-
Lucy A. [78] -33-
Mary I. -115-
Mary L. [82] -33-
Nancy A. E. [77] -33-
Ocia -186-
Sallie K. -293-
Sallie S. -293-

Ownby
E. S. -83-
Eliza O. -83-
Ruthie Jane -83-
S. M. -83-

Oxendine
J. P. -72-

Ozment
Ellen T. Johnson -31-
J. H. -31-
J. J. -31-

Pace
Sallie -93-

Pafford

Lucinda -111-
Virginia T. -170-
W. B. -170-
William Bryon -111-

Page
H. C. -253-
Henrietta -306-
Jennie -253-
Laura -244-
Mark Albert -253-
Victoria Samaelle -244-

Painter
Anthony Wayne -254-
Charlie Wilson -254-
Grace Mildred -254-
W. H. -254-
William Henry -197-

Palmer
Abbey -174-
Harvey -293-
J. P. -174-
James -293-
James A. -293-
Joe B. -27-
Louise -293-
Mary -259-
Ophletia Maria Burrus -27-
William -293-

Palmore
Luiza -254-
William -254-
Willngton A. -308-

Par
Minney -121-

Parham
Eugenia -163-

Parker
A. B. -332-
Annie -189-
Beulah B. -236-
Charles -332-
Charles S., Jr. -38-
Claud -264-
Cleo -185-
Clifford -332-
Delbert L. -197-
Dessie H. -332-
E. D. -332-
Ervin -107-
Eva Smithley -197-
Family -280-
Fannie -6-
Florence -332-
Hester B. -332-
Isaac -61-
Isaiah -197-

J. -72-
James M. -250-
James W. -116-
Joe Hidelgo -118-

Parker (cont’d)
John Watson -61-
Josephine Todd -264-
Josie Todd -264-
Liza Virginia -197-
Lou A. Monney -236-
Lou Ella -116-
Madison -236-
Maggie R. -6-
Marvin E. -255-
Mollie M. -6-
Nannie -226-
Nathand -323-
Odie N. -118-
Pearl F. -118-
Regina L. -197-
Richard B. -69-
Robert E. -197-
Rose D. -197-
Roy William -255-
Sallie J. -332-
Tennie -69-
W. H. -6-
W. W. -305-
Wanda F. -197-
William -264-
William T. -332-
Willie -116-

Parkhurst
Andrew J. -225-
Parmelia P. -225-

Parks
Catherine -175-
Dosie -239-
John, Capt. -175-

Parman
James -72-

Parrish
Samuel -61-
Sarah -61-

Parrot
Ham (Hiram) -255-
Mack -255-

Parsall
Rachel -22-

Parsley
Mary -355-
Sallie H. -118-

Parsons
Francis -53-
Harry Cross -53-
J. M. -53-
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Myla Taylor -53-
Newton A. -53-
Prudence L. -53-
Stella J. -53-

Partner
Amanda -77-

Paschal
Ada L. Francis -300-
Alice -76-
Alice DuBois -300-
Andra J. -300-
Chalmas Hall -332-
D. H. -332-
Duff -300-
Ernest Erline -76-
Ewing -332-
J. F. -76-, -300-
Matilda Thomas -332-
N. T., Dr. -83-
S. A. -76-
Sarah E. -92-
Sarah M. -76-
Sister Maggie -332-
Susan -332-
T. J. -76-
Thomas Z. -76-
Virgal -332-
W. C. -300-
W. D. -76-
William David -300-

Paschall
Nancy, Mrs. -239-

Pate
Alonzo C. -255-
Elizabeth -255-
Henry -255-
Henry H. -255-
Horace C., Jr. -198-
Joseph Tilford -118-
Louvina F. Dyer -255-
Sallie H. Parsley -118-
Tabitha Jordan -119-
Tamlin? E. -255-

Patillo
Benjamin -328-
Harrison -61-
Harry -328-
Nancy -328-
Rosie -328-
Sam Harrison -328-
Zadie E. -328-

Patrick
Artie Lea -140-
Electra -80-
Emmette E. -356-
Eura P. -140-

Isabell Pauline -80-
J. R. -356-
Jessee -64-
Johnny -356-
Josiah C. -80-
Josie Fay -80-
L. P. -81-
Leevi -250-
Lizzie -319-
Lucinda Cox -64-
M. M. -356-
Mary -250-
Mary Good -80-
Milisha -77-
Nate -155-
Pina -250-
Robert J. -64-
Runt Meal -80-
Russell L. -80-
W. C. -250-
William M. -80-
Willie -356-

Patterson
A. M. -97-
Addie M. -256-
Albert S. -256-
Alva V. -159-
Anne "Nancy" -214-
Annie E. -208-
Autie -97-
Bobbie Bethel -97-
Charles E. -225-
Charlie C. -198-
E. M. -269-
Eliza -97-
Elizabeth -159-
Elizabeth J. -97-
Ella -225-, -255-
Evie Williams -97-
Fannie R. -18-
Flora -256-
Geiney Joe -97-
Grace -222-
Hazel -187-
J. -72-
J. A. -97-
J. B. -97-
J. W. -97-, -159-, -256-
Jane Pruitt Fox -264-
Jim -239-
Jimmie -269-
John -257-
John James -198-
John M. -97-

Patterson (cont’d)
Kenneth A. -198-

Lillie -223-
Lillie L. -225-
Louella -20-
M. C. -97-
M. E. -159-
M. G. -97-
Mary -179-, -194-
Mary E. -256-
Mary Elizabeth Dixon -97-
Mary Espey -198-
Mary Jones -250-
Myrtle -221-
N. M. -97-
Nettie -97-
Nora Givens -225-
R. Reece -97-
R. W. -97-
Robert -47-
Robert B. -208-
Robert W. -257-
S. C. -256-
Sallie F. -19-
Samuel C. Ridley (female)

 -255-
Samuel R. -257-
Thomas A. -256-
Thomas Jackson -225-
Viola -256-
W. I. -256-
Walter -225-
William K. -255-

Patton
Addie [E. or L.] -81-
Alice V. Phillips -314-
Dave -314-
David F. -314-
Elizabeth -314-
Elizabeth E. -171-
Elizabeth Welch -170-
I. Z. -144-
J. M., Dr. -257-
J. N. -257-
James Wesley -170-
Jane -254-
Jesse -267-
John O. -257-
Judy -232-
Margaret C. McGinn -257-
Mary E. -315-
Morgan -314-
Nancy E. -257-
Nancy J. -257-
Nancy Jane -254-
Robert J. -257-
S. L. -225-
S. M. -53-
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Samuel A. -337-
Samuel A.  -170-
Samuel M. -257-
Samuel, Mrs. -286-
Sarah J. -257-
Sarah Jemima -50-
Sophronia V. -53-
T. A. -225-
W. D. -257-
William -254-

Paty
Martha Jane -225-
T. G. -225-

Paul
Bess -100-
Bettie Lou Mullins -133-
Ema -31-
Mattie -30-
Mattie Schoolmaster -133-
Robert -100-
W. B. -133-

Payton
Elizabeth T. Willard -77-
G. W. -65-
Lucy A. -65-
Mary J. -137-

Peach
Irby -171-
Marguiette -171-

Peak - see also Peek
George W. -225-
Mattie F. -225-
Moses -257-

Peal
Andrew -257-
Lettie Ann -257-
Mollie -257-
Nancy Ann -257-
S. D. -257-
Sallie A. -257-

Pearcy
Bettie L. -257-
Bettie Roberts -91-
Cora -227-
Della, Mrs. -105-
Elizabeth Patterson -159-
Ella -192-
Flora McKee -323-
J. W. -159-
James A. -257-
M. E. -92-
Mary A. -323-
Mattie -105-
Nancy J. -257-
R. B. -92-
Robert R. -257-

Rosa Lee -92-
Sarah E. -323-
T. J. -323-
William C. -323-

Pearson
Annie Ruth -258-
Crockett -258-
Debbie Ann -140-
Edgar -165-
George W. -137-
Henry J. -206-
Hiram -258-
Jennie -263-
John -140-
John (Jack), Mrs. -166-
Joseph E. -258-
Mary -216-
Mary Miller -258-
Mary W. -206-
Matilda Emma Wilson -258-
Paul Fowler -258-
Rebecca -258-
W. H. -140-
Wilks -258-
William F. -258-

Peay
A. T., Dr. -216-
Almira -308-
Carolyn -29-
Catherine -216-
Charlton Smith -108-
Eliza -308-
Elizabeth Leona -29-
L. G. -216-
Lillie Johnson -216-
Margaret L. -165-
Margaret L. Kelton, Mrs.

 -265-
Mary Gladys -108-
Samuel, Col. -308-
Susan -308-
T. T. -165-
Thomas -308-
Thomas T. -265-

Peden
A. -22-
Mary G. -22-
Nancy J. -22-

Peden (cont’d)
William M. -22-

Peebles
Albert D. -77-
Ann E. Lewis -308-
D. M. -244-
Daniel Vaulx -244-
Elsie -122-

Felix Lamar -244-
George -77-
Isham -198-
Isham Harvey -243-
Isham R., Jr. -244-
Isham Robinson, Jr. -198-
Jane F. Black -77-
L. P. -244-
Laura Page -244-
Mattie Batey -198-
Milton Harvey -244-
Mollie -244-
Nannie -244-
Robert R. -308-
Sallie Ann -243-
Sallie Anne -244-
Samuel W. -109-
Samuel Warmuth -198-
Samuel Warmuth, Jr. -198-
Samuel Watkins -244-
Samuela -308-
Willie J. -308-

Peek - see also Peak
E. S. -105-
Esther -286-
Simons -286-

Pelham
Alice -142-

Pell
Edna Powell -53-
Harold Warren -53-

Pemberton
Clyde A. -226-
Daisy Mae -225-
David Cleveland -226-
Elmer R. B. -225-
George B. -225-
James D. -225-
Jane -13-
John -13-
Mattie Lou Kelton -226-
Ova B. -226-

Pendelton
Leona -273-

Penn
Ruth [102, 103] -33-
Sarah -24-

Pennington
John T. -309-

Penuel
Clarence L. -53-
E. A. -309-
H. M. -309-
H. W. -309-
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Maybelle Miller -53-
Rial -309-

Perrell
Anita -282-
Billie Gene -283-
Carline -283-
Mary Lorance -283-
Mary S. -283-
Rosco -283-

Perry
Albert J. -332-
Algia -313-
Alma -157-
Bass -268-
Betty E. -236-
Burrill -258-
Charlie -105-, -332-
Cyrel -314-
Dallas -314-
Dock -146-
E. J. -157-
Edward Everett -198-
Elizabeth Comfort -198-
Ernest -157-
Ester -258-
Ethel -299-
Eva -332-
Ida B. -53-
J. H. -299-
Jimmie -146-
John -149-
Johnnie H. -19-
Josephine -194-
Laura -157-
Leonard -149-
Lloyd G. -157-
Lonnie -157-
Maggie -149-
Mary W. -146-
Mattie -157-
Monroe -146-
Nancy Ann -314-
Nancy Everett -198-
R. A. Walkey -299-
R. P. -149-
Raymond -332-
Rhoda Goodman -258-
Richard Edmond -19-
Robert -149-
Ruby M. -157-
Sallie J. -332-
Sarah -157-
Susan E. Pugh -268-
Thomas A. -146-
Thomas D. -299-
Turner -258-

Vergill -332-
William S., Rev. -198-
Willie -157-

Perryman
Josh A. -69-
Susie Mai -69-

Person
Maggie Lou -69-

Peterson
Annie Christine -53-
Elsa Mathilda -53-

Petross
Fannie -171-

Pettigrew
J. A. -72-

Pettus
Lula -320-

Petty
A. M. -11-
Clarence -11-
Delila -61-
Ethel -11-
James B. -11-
John -61-
Joseph B. -11-
Seavy Elizabeth -10-
Susan -11-
William -286-
William L. -10-

Peyton
Amandae -181-
Brum F. -258-
Burnie -291-
Clara Sanders -198-
Fannie -258-
Frances E. -47-
Harve -258-
James H. -258-
John M. -47-
Lizzie [236] -35-
Lottie [237] -35-
M. E. -291-

Peyton (cont’d)
Mary -291-
Mary A. -258-
Mary Roberta -258-
Prochorus -291-
R. S. -291-
Robert Frank -198-
T. D. -291-

Phann
Gerald -239-

Phelps
Jennie Lee -239-
John H. -254-
Rhoda Louise -254-

Philips
Howard D. -309-

Phillips
A. W. -250-
Alice V. -314-
B. F. -89-, -309-
Bernice -259-
Bettie or Beth -298-
Bettie Ray -297-
Cale -310-
Callie Travis -127-
Claude -53-
Cuml. -53-
Dorothy -61-
Enna -93-
Ethel -320-
Gertrude B. Henderson -181-
Gertrude E. Lewis -297-
Howel B. -89-
Isaac M. -247-
J. K. -181-
J. R. -298-
James A. -297-, -298-
James W. -61-
John H. -297-
Joseph -61-
Leah Leech -250-
Leonard S. -259-
Margaret C. -259-
Martha -181-
Mary -334-
Mary D. -259-
Matt A. B. -89-
Mildred L. -53-
Minnie -297-
N. C. -310-
R. F. -72-
Richard S. -259-
Robert -298-
Robertie -298-
Rose -92-
Sallie -310-
Samuel H. -259-
Sarah R. Rucker -61-
Susan E. -259-
Susan Roberta Short -297-
T. H. -297-
William B. -259-
William Moore -297-
Winnie Elizabeth -297-

Philpot
Mary Ann -237-

Philpott
B. A. -69-
Ida A. -69-
Sarah Elizabeth -15-
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Phipps
Cons J. -198-
Nannie J. -198-

Phoenix
Nancy L. -264-
Samuel H. -264-

Pickett
Susan -129-

Pierce
Alfred -3-
Annie -3-
Harriett Alford -3-
Isaac -3-
Sallie Elizabeth -3-

Pilkerton
Lewis Bradshaw -137-
Mary L. Benson -137-

Pilkington
Bethy C. -45-
Lizzie, Mrs. -45-
Sidney R. -45-
William J. -45-

Pinckard
James B. -236-
Sarah M. -236-

Pinkerton
Anna -252-
B. F. -83-
E. G. -83-
Eunice -252-
Florence -233-
Florence Whitworth -342-
Iris -252-
J. Raney -233-
James -157-
Jose Marion -252-, -342-
Joseph -83-
Julia Estes -252-
Malinda Gum -83-
Martha "Mattie" E. -143-
Mattie Jernigan -157-
Nancy -83-
Robert H. -233-
William A. -83-

Pinkington
Maybell -46-
Mollie E. -46-
Paul -46-
Thomas -46-

Pinkston
Bettie M. -46-
Dosia -46-
Emmett -46-
Henry T. -46-
Hodges -135-
Hugh Grady -46-

J. Larkin -46-
Lemon -303-
Mattie -303-
Thankful R. -46-

Pinson
Alice Etta -320-
Georgiana -320-
Julia Morgan -293-
Thomas E. -320-
Zachariah -293-

Pirtle
Rebecca -150-

Pitman
J. T. -72-

Pittard
Mae Anderson B. -69-
Seaf___ Nolen -140-
Vestrel Nannie -140-
William Houston -140-

Pitts
Adi Mae -173-
Allen Thomas, Sr. -174-
Anna Owen -140-
Benjamin M. -260-
Clara -139-
Dock -140-
Ed A. -140-
Elizabeth -77-
Ella -67-
Fannie Richardson -155-
Frances A. -155-
John -260-
John A. -4-
John Robert -140-
Katie Z. -260-
Lillie Maie Bogle -226-

Pitts (cont’d)
M. E. -129-
Manuel F. -250-
Mary -4-
Mary, Mrs. -140-
Matthew -282-
Minnie, Mrs. -239-
Nannie F. -250-
Nannie Parker -226-
Pearl -140-
Richard -140-
Ruby C. -273-
S. F. -260-
Sallie -174-
Sara F. Edwards -174-
Sarah -77-
T. P. (Press) -273-
Tennie -129-
Thurman Lee -250-
Vardy -77-

Virgil M. -226-
William -77-
William Pierce -282-
Willie B. -140-
Willie May -250-

Plummer
Lucy -164-

Polk
Bettie Jobe -206-
Jim -26-
John -148-
Margaret -26-
Mattie -44-
Sam -44-

Pollard
Amelia -171-
Dova A. -170-
J. M. -170-
P. E. -170-

Pomeroy
Bessie D. -171-
O. C. -64-

Pool
Elizabeth -134-
Media -134-
Media/Alameda -133-

Poole
Adam Johnson, Jr. -198-

Pope
Alford -261-
Alma Florence -261-
Andrew W. -198-
Avya -261-
B. D. -145-
B. Dalton -145-
B. H. -233-
Bunice -339-
Bytheny, Mrs. -261-
Charles -261-
Clarice -233-
Cornelius P. -340-
Della T. -239-
Dick -145-
Doshia -202-
Dosie Parks -239-
Dudley -261-
E. J. -340-
Edgar A. -239-
Elbert F. -339-
Eliza -112-
Elizabeth -232-, -261-
Emmer J. -339-
Etta Ray -175-
Finis -340-
Florence E. -198-
Fred Lee -145-
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Geneva B. -342-
Gladys Sutton -261-
Henry B. -198-
J. B. -261-
J. W. -145-
James W. -339-
Joe -261-
Joe Burton -261-
John Franklin -239-
Johnnie H. -145-
Kenneth R. -239-
Laura May -261-
Lena Bell -239-
Lera -261-
Lesa Dawn -340-
Lillie F. -339-
Maggie -233-
Margaret -239-
Marion J. -342-
Mary -239-
Mary A., Mrs. -10-
Mary J. -260-
Mary Jane -198-
Mary Pearl -340-
Mary W. -198-
Minnie Vaughn Lytle -239-
Moses -260-
N. E. -339-, -340-
Nannie May -175-
Nettie -185-
Paul Owen -283-
Robert Frank -175-
Samuel L. -239-
Sorrell "Sod" -175-
W. C. -339-, -340-
Walter -239-
William -261-
William Melvin -145-

Porch
William F. -347-

Porter
John L. -239-
Patricia Irene -332-
Sally -239-
Virginia H. -47-

Porterfield
Callie H. -69-
Christine Miller -69-
Dave H. -69-
Jennie Sneed -226-
Jessie L. -236-
Mary -222-
Ola Summar -236-
Vernie Mae -69-
W. F. -236-
W. J. -226-

William Albert -226-
William Judson -226-

Portis
Kesiah -215-

Posey
Barbara Haynes -10-
Joseph -292-
Martha M. -198-
Mary -10-
Myrtle May -198-
W. S., Dr. -287-
William Yandell -287-
Wilson Y. -198-
Wilson Yandle, Jr. -198-

Potter
Bernice J. -198-
Johnnie B. -12-

Potts
A. Lela -261-
Anne Belle -261-
Anne Nevins -261-
Annie Elizabeth -262-
Annie May -261-
Arthur T. -262-
Barney -198-
Bill -322-
Clifton -261-
Della Coleman -198-, -262-
Elizabeth -24-
Eva -322-

Potts (cont’d)
Eva Brittain -261-, -262-
Evie Adline -262-
F. M. -261-
Florence -237-
Garrett -261-
George -261-
George D. -198-
George Washington -262-
Gladys -321-
Hillary -262-
Howlay -322-
Irene -262-
James E. -322-
James Henry -261-
Jeffery -322-
Jennie -190-
John -280-
Joseph -261-
Lou A. -262-
Lou Jane Coleman -261-
Martha -192-
Martha Ann -261-
Mary F. -322-
Mary Jane McClaren -262-
Mattie -261-

Mattie T. -198-
Merrie -280-
Mildred L. -198-
Minnie Tucker -321-
Nell -262-
Olive L., Mrs. -198-
Ollie Battle -262-
Otis -198-
Robert L. -261-
Sam E. -198-
W. E. -261-
Walker S. -261-
William M. -261-
Willie J. S. -262-
Zachariah Taylor -262-

Powell
Adela -262-
Annie Glawson -262-
Artis -116-
Attrice Miller -116-
Beatrice -262-
Betty -117-
Betty J. -53-
Burris -116-, -262-
C. -262-
C. Houston -53-
Charley -53-
Charlie -53-, -262-
Cicero -116-, -262-
Claude Sutton -116-
D. W. -53-
Dallas -116-
David C. -53-
Edna -53-
Eliza J. -54-
Emma -351-
Esther Smith -116-
Eunice -350-
Floyd -53-
Ida H. -292-
J. M. -53-
Jewell -53-
John -262-
John West -116-
Jordan -351-
Lady -116-
Laura -53-
Laura Bell Johnson -53-
Lesker -53-
Lilliam Gordon -53-
Lola -54-
Lorene W. -53-
Lottie L. -116-
Lueasy -288-
Lydia -115-
Maggie Wallis -116-
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Malvin -53-
Mary Lee -262-
Mary O. -351-
Mary V. -53-
Maud -262-
Maude Brothers -116-
Milton C. -116-
Mitchell -262-
Myra -52-
N. A. B. -263-
Nellie M. -53-
Noah M. -292-
Odie -116-
Purlee F. -53-
Rachel A. -262-
Roberta -351-
Rollie Mitch -262-
S. -262-
Sally Williams -116-
Sara Boyd -53-
Seula -116-
Suella -115-
Susan -262-
Virgie E. -262-
Virginia -116-, -262-
William, Capt. -287-

Powers
Catherine Luvenia -233-
Eron -233-
Jimmy Manier -233-
John William -233-
L. B. -233-
Lela Bell Brannon -233-
Lela May -233-
N. W. -233-
Nathaniel Washington -233-
Parrie Read Nance -233-
Robert T. -233-
Vinson W. -233-

Prater
Albert G. -263-
Alma B. -332-
Alvie Irene Taylor -53-
Belle Long -263-
Caroline Knox -168-
Della -263-
Edna -263-
Eliza -264-
Emma Lee -264-
George M. -263-
Guy M. G. -4-
J. C. -4-
J. D. -83-
Joanna -50-
Julian King -53-
Lethie Pruitt -263-

Lillie J. -165-
Linnie Dell -53-
M. -168-
M. F. -53-
M. J. -217-
Maggie -25-
Maggie McKee -263-
Martha Emeline -144-
Mary E. -263-
Mary Elizabeth -217-
Mollie Fox -263-
Mollie J. -4-
Monroe -263-
Newton Jasper -263-
O. L. -263-
P. E. -217-
Phillip A. -53-
Sarah E. -263-
T. E. -144-
Tennie -83-
W. J. -263-
W. P. -263-
William F. -332-

Pratt
Eliza T. -41-

Pregel
Ruth Jenkins -254-

Prentice
Lonnie D. -254-

Preston
Annette -92-
Bessie M. -198-
Charles -92-
Elizabeth -271-
Henry Lee -92-
Homer -165-
Horace -175-
J. A. -92-
Jennie -92-
Joe -92-
Juanita A. -92-
Leila -226-
Lyda -90-
Mack -92-
Manus -92-
Mary J. Harrel -92-
Meda E. -97-
Mildred -69-
N. B. -97-
Ned Von -342-
Pauline -165-
Ray -69-
Susan D. Elghieson -97-
Susie A. Higgins -92-
Wiley -97-, -198-

Price
Andrew G. -53-
Charles William -53-
Charlie -267-
Francis D., Mrs. -287-
George W. -267-
John -23-
Martha, Mrs. -267-
Mary E. -53-
Nettie Vincent -53-
Ollie -267-
Sally -23-
Swinfield -23-

Primm
Abraham -266-
Georgia Katrina -192-
James O. K. -348-
Jordan -347-
Judith, Mrs. -347-

Prince
Gertrude -220-

Pritchett
Bettie McKnight -77-

Proby
Carlee Smyth -198-
Emma C. -198-
Mary Neal -198-
Rufus Neal -198-
Sara J. Moore -198-

Pruett
Emma E. -282-
James -268-
John B. -268-
Mahaly Epps -268-
Mary -263-
Mary Hoover -268-
W. B. M. -282-

Pruiett
Eddie -242-
Harry -242-

Pruitt
Horace David -198-
Jane -264-
Jennie McCrary -198-
John D. -198-
Letha -64-
Lethie -263-
Marsis -198-
Mrs. -282-
Nancy -240-, -280-
Ruth, Mrs. -64-
Savage -64-

Pucket
Kathi -320-

Puckett
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A. J. -320-
Addie -199-
Alta -234-
Ann Estelle -207-
Annie -93-
Annie Bell McCord -320-
B. F. -320-
Belle Lee -92-
Bessie -127-
C. E. -310-
Caswell -340-
Charles -268-
Charles W. -340-
Charlotte Ann -198-
Don Carey -321-
Ed. J. -234-
Ed. S. -92-
Elizabeth Akin -268-
Elizabeth K. -234-
Elsie Mae -320-
Emily -320-
Emily E. -19-
Emily R. -320-
Eula -127-
Eva Brittain Potts -261-, -262-
Fannie -320-
Florence R. -234-
Frank C. -233-
Fred T. -233-
George T. -320-
George T., Jr. -207-
Grace -321-
H. B. -207-
H. H. -207-
J. M. -127-
J. T. -127-, -207-, -321-
James N. -233-
James N., Jr. -233-
James R. -176-
James W. -233-, -321-
Jessie W. -233-
John Harry -233-
John Marlin -127-
John Milton -321-
John Watson -321-
K. C. -127-
Lena G. -321-
Lenard Puckett -244-
Lillie -18-
Linsey -323-
Lorene -127-
Louis -233-
Louise -323-
Louise H. Nailon -320-
Lucy Ann -158-
Lula -134-

Lula B. -127-
Lula Marlin -127-
M. D. -152-
M. M. -234-
Mae Brothers -321-
Mahala -268-
Malinda -340-
Margaret E. -127-
Martha F. -19-
Martha Hazel -127-
Mary -340-
Mary E. -207-, -233-
Mary G. Taylor -176-
Mary R. -310-
Mattie E. -127-
Milton -321-
Nannie -323-
Nathaniel -268-

Puckett (cont’d)
S. L. -234-
Sammie -320-
Sue -234-
Susie E. -233-
T. J. -152-
W. B. -207-
W. C. -234-
W. M. -234-
William Spencer -233-
Winford L. -321-

Pugh
Ada Mai Ellis -146-
Annie -108-
Bennie L. -146-
Dorris N. -41-
Elgin -146-
Johnnie -99-
Joseph R. (Bob) -146-
Kate -146-
Margaret -268-
S. E. -268-
Susan E. -268-
Tempy Ann -268-
Tom -108-
W. W. -268-
William Porter -108-

Pulley
William -243-

Pursell
Jimmy D. -250-

Puryear
Edgar E. -1-
Ida Lee -1-
P. M. -1-

Putman
David Vance -234-
Fannie Y. -234-

James W. (Bill) -234-
Nancy -234-

Putnam
J. G. -268-
Kate E. -268-
Lusina S. -268-

Quarles
Carrie Young -198-

Quimby
C. M. -125-
Frank Vern -125-
R. B. -125-

Ragsdale
Albert -303-
Albert Franklin -303-
B. H. -281-
Mary -131-
Mary A. Rucker -281-
Minnie -303-
Myrtle Smotherman -303-
Polly Ann -303-

Raikes
Guss G. -226-
Lassie -228-
Mary Kate Greer -198-
Meda -226-
Rucker W. -198-

Rains
J. Sikes -298-
John -298-
John R. -298-
Maggie E. Sikes -298-

Raisneur
K. E. -72-

Rakes
Geneva -226-
Marvin -226-

Ralston
Alluna -332-
Andrew -40-
Barbara Ann -268-
C. -151-
Charles -80-
D. W. -268-
David J. -268-
David N. 410 -36-
David W. -268-
Dora I. Lamb Burton -344-
Dubricks P. -268-
E. -151-
E. M. -151-
Edward J. -269-
Eleanor C. [408] -36-
Elizabeth -80-
Elizabeth Ann [407] -36-
Elizabeth S. [406] -36-
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Elsie R. -100-
Emma K. -268-
Esabella A. [410] -36-
F. A. -268-
Frances -40-
George [405] -36-
George C. -332-
J. Alonzo -37-
J. L. -269-
J. R., Jr. -268-
John -40-
John G. [404] -36-
John Robert -268-
Josephus -268-
Josephus Augustus -269-
Lillie H. -234-
Loveagh Wauchop -40-
Lucinda -332-
Maggie -37-
Maggie Lou -332-
Martha M. Reid -268-
Mary Ann Woods -40-
Mary E. -293-
Mary F. -268-
Mary Judith -332-
Minnie M. Dyer -269-
Pearl -27-
Robert -40-
S. N. B. -268-
Sallie B. -68-
Sam J. -269-
Sarah [403] -36-
Sarah R. -268-
T. Crawford -100-
W. A. -269-
W. Ivy -234-
W. Joseph -269-
W. T. -268-
Where Gregory -268-
William -77-, -268-
William Rebecca -269-
Willie A. -268-
Willie E. [409] -36-

Ramsey
Agnes -245-
Anne -158-
Carrall -158-
E. W. -31-
Edward B. -134-
Jennie -158-
M. C. -158-
Nellie Green Snyder -134-

Randle
Ellenda J. -61-
James Richmond -61-
Simeon Christy -61-

Thomas W. -61-
Randolph

Alex -108-
Amanda Sarah Keeble [393]  

  -32-, -164-, -269-
Beverly, Sr. -269-
Cecil -43-
Daniel -269-
Freda -267-
Harrison -269-
John Harding -198-
John R. -43-

Randolph (cont’d)
Lucy W. Searcy -269-
Martha Jane [424, 428, 447]  

  -32-
Mary -269-
Mary Jones -269-
Nancy -120-
Peter, Dr. -269-
Peyton -164-, -269-
Peyton, Physician -269-
Sarah I. -269-

Raney
Catherine -269-
Mary Anne -269-
William -269-

Rankin
Anne M. -61-
David G. -61-
Ermina O. -61-
Gordon W. -61-
James Porter, Rev. -61-
Jane C. -56-
Jane G. -61-
John W. -287-
Joseph B. -138-
Mary Ivie -138-, -149-
Miss -168-
Sarah -138-

Rankins
G. Pearl -108-

Ransom
Alfred -270-
B. P. -163-
Benjamin C. -156-
Charles Richard -304-
Elam -107-
Elizabeth -270-
Elizabeth Bowman -215-
Elizabeth Snell -270-
Ellen R. -270-
F. C. -107-
Fannie -304-
I. J., Mrs. -163-
J. A. -72-

John A. -215-, -270-
Joseph C. -107-
Joseph C., Jr. -107-
Kesiah Portis -215-
Lutie A. -270-
Mary -110-
Mary Jane -270-
Nancy L. Jordan -163-
Richard -215-, -270-
Richard, Capt. -215-
Sally -156-
Sarah Elizabeth Jarratt -156-
Willis Snell -270-

Rascoe
Emma -198-
Roy -198-

Rather - see also Wrather
Julia Ann -65-

Rawlings
Ada -216-
B. L. -53-
D. C. -217-
Frank -46-
Hudie I. -217-
Jennie -53-
Luke -217-
Mary -217-
T. M. -72-

Rawls
Pauline -320-

Ray - see also Rea
A. T. -61-
Alice Morgan -320-
Almira B. -12-
Beulah -11-
Daisy -317-
Edna F. Bennett -12-
Emma -270-
Etta -175-
Frances M. -12-
J. P. -234-
John C. -61-
John H. -69-
Lela -270-
Lillie -195-
Lillie A. -69-
Marion -270-
Martha Owen -12-
Nancy E. -234-
Nancy Isabella, Mrs. -305-
Ruby -270-
Sallie Jordan -175-
Sarah Josey -57-
W. P. -234-
William -77-
William A. -12-
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Raymer
Ray (female) -297-

Raymon
Shannon Marie -261-

Rea - see also Ray
Sarah -77-
William -77-

Read - see also Reed, Reid
Alzada -304-
Annie Julia -208-
Annie May P. -234-
C. T. -271-
Clem T. -271-
Cyrene E. -271-
Drucillah -266-
E. C. -272-
Edmond R. -311-
Edwin Aldine -272-
Elvira W. -271-
Frances Lou Morton -234-
James T. -271-
John C. -304-
John Nash -311-
Josiah -271-
Judith M. Lamb -271-
Julia A. -304-
Martha Newel -311-
Mary -271-
Mary Barksdale -311-
Mary Sydnor -311-
Mattie -304-
Nancy Ann -282-
Otis O. -272-
Parrie -233-
Peter F. A. -311-
R. L. -271-
Rebecca L. -271-
Richard -271-
Robert -271-
Robert T. -271-
Thomas H. -234-
William C. -272-
William Harrison -311-

Ready
Aron -259-
C. C. -2-
C. H. -270-
Caroline -160-, -259-
Carrie -273-
Charles -61-, -259-, -270-
Charles Edmund -61-
Charles, Jr. -259-
Charles, Sr. -287-
Chirstopher -2-
E. H. -160-
Eliza -27-, -259-

Emma Vivian -332-
Eugene Dewey -332-
Hassie -332-
Irvin -2-
Isabel Berkley -259-
James -271-

Ready (cont’d)
Jane Campbell -259-
Jerusha Sims -259-
Johnnie -331-
Joseph Strong -61-
Laura Young -332-
Lucinda -259-, -270-
Lucretia Caruthers -271-
Lueker R. -273-
Mariah -259-
Martha A. -61-
Martha E. -271-
Martha Elizabeth -271-
Martha Strong -259-
Mary -2-, -259-, -270-
Mary A. -2-
Mary Elizabeth (Charlie) -273-
Mary Palmer -259-
Nancy -2-, -259-
Nannie -227-
Susanna -77-
Susannah Maria -259-
Suzie -271-
Thomas B. -332-
William -271-
William F. -287-
William Francis -259-
Willie -332-

Reams
Mildred -10-
Missie Lee -10-

Redd
Jimmie Burns -27-
William D. -27-

Redman
Henning -314-

Redmond
B. F. -321-
Clara Frances Holton -321-
Frank -321-
Gladys Potts -321-
J. H. -252-
J. Jordan -321-
James Allen -178-
John H. -158-
M. E. -252-
M. E. (Hatcher) -321-
Mary H. -252-
Nadine G. -321-
Onnie Jones -321-

Percy Leland -321-
Susie F. McPeak -321-
Will J. -321-
Willie W. -158-

Reecer
Fred M. -198-

Reed - see also Read, Reid
A. J. -314-
Annie -330-
B. W. -150-
Bailey Luster -272-
Betty -272-
Burley -272-
C. L. -314-
C. T. -272-
Caroline -272-
Carrie -283-
Cassie -272-
Celia -274-
Chester A. -69-
Clenny D. -272-
Cora C. -239-
David -97-
David F. -314-
E. E. -314-
E. J. -314-
Eddie T. -250-
Elem -273-
Eliza -272-
Eliza Saffle -332-
Emmer -273-
Ethia Ann -272-
Ezekiel -97-
G. L. -314-
Geo. W. -272-
Gladys Jones -92-
Golie A. -69-
Granville -314-
H. R. -314-
I. C. -104-
J. B., Jr. -314-
J. P. -314-
J. S. -254-
James -314-
James A. -92-, -314-
James Alton -69-
Jamie -314-
Jane -272-
Jennie -314-
Jesse G. -92-
Joe Mack -337-
Johanna -281-
Kate -283-
L. L. -332-
Lola Oakley -226-
Louise White -202-
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Luke -332-
Lula B. -314-
Margaret Mim -92-
Martha -254-
Martha C. -272-
Martha E. -272-
Martha O'Neal -150-
Mary -97-
Mary Lassiter -314-
Mary Lizzie -337-
Mattie -227-
Minnie -314-
Mollie -254-
Nancy -314-
Nancy P. -314-
Nannie -80-
Nannie E. -314-
Pearlia -272-
Queen Frederica -353-
R. L. -272-
R. T., Rev. -283-
Roy -69-
Sallie J. -272-
Sally -344-
Sarah A. -104-
Sarah E. Jernigan -314-
Sarah Elizabeth -254-
Selmer -250-
Sudie -92-
Tennessee Couch -97-
Tennie -97-
W. B. -332-
W. E. -80-
W. G. (Billy) -272-
W. W. -130-
Willie J. -272-
Youree -226-

Reeder
A. D. -150-
Annie -150-

Reeves - see also Rieves
Annie -274-
Catherine S. -61-
Chapman -274-
Clifton Randolf -111-
D. T. -274-
Daniel L. -61-
Dora Florence -153-
Elizabeth P. -274-
Elizabeth Whiteside -336-
Emma Fathera -111-
J. C. -274-
J. L. -274-
John -61-, -336-
John G. -274-
Laura -274-

Reeves (cont’d)
Levi -61-, -62-
Lewis G. -62-
Lilburn -61-
Lillian -61-
Margaret -274-
Mary -61-, -336-
Mary Butler -61-
Mary F. -274-
Mary G. -61-
Mary Garner -61-
Mary Harrison -41-
Mary L. -64-
Moses G. -61-
Nancy -61-
Rebbecca -274-
Rebecca -153-
Susan -274-
Susan F. Owen -274-
T. W. -274-
Tennessee A. -274-
Virginia -61-
W. T. -274-

Regney
Everette W. -53-

Reid - see also Read, Reed
Benjamin Franklin -301-
Catherine -271-
E. C. -271-
Elizabeth J. -339-
Elizabeth L. -271-
H. P. -271-
J. G. -271-
J. M. -271-
Martha M. -268-
Mary -301-
Mary "Mollie" E. Sims -301-
Mary J. -271-
Rachel -271-
Susan L. -271-
Tabitha -271-

Reinhardt
Augustus -274-

Reynolds
Charles M. -250-
Cleveland -264-
Eliza Prater -264-
Frances C. -250-
George -42-
Hettie A. -250-
Imogene Newman -53-
John F. -250-
Liza -148-
Lucille -50-
Marshall D. -342-
Martha -214-

R. L. -264-
Richard C. -276-
Sanford L. -53-
Spencer -276-
Thomas Jefferson -264-
Tommie -264-
W. B. -264-
William -250-

Rhodes
Albert W. -19-
Artella -19-
Arthur -121-
Beatrice Craddock -20-
Carrie N. -20-
Dora Dea (r?) -20-
E. Gleaner -19-
Edward Berryman -20-
Elles S. -19-
Emma -219-
Ernest -108-
Eugenia Isibelle -20-
Flossie S. -226-
J. H. -226-
James Buford -20-
L. C. (Pink) -20-
Lena P. -19-
Lottie R. -19-
Martha Dill -226-
Martha Jackson Crawley -19-
Pinkie -20-
Robert D. -19-
Rommie -121-
Rosie Batey -20-
Sam B. -20-
Samuel Loftin -20-
Sidney -19-
Silas W. -226-
Susan -19-, -20-
Susan Tennessee Sims -19-
T. L. -19-
Thomas Lafayette -19-
Vergie Caroline -19-
W. Earlin -20-
W. H. -19-
William Lewis -20-
William S. -226-

Rice
Frances [184] -34-, -124-
Lezlie Rae -325-

Richard
Mary -108-

Richards
Addie C. -271-
Anne E. -271-
Charlie L. -69-
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Elmer Isom -250-
Frances Ralston -40-
Hettie L. -69-
J. D. -271-
Jessie A. -271-
Joe D. -271-
Margaret Ellen Vincion -100-
R. -271-
Vennah Escue -250-

Richardson
Annie Elliot -107-
Annie Mary -30-
Charles A. -274-
Charles L. -274-
Charles S. -198-
D. -142-
David -274-
Earsye K. Tassy -333-
Elizabeth A. -198-
Ella -274-
Fannie -155-
Frank -274-
George -121-
H. A. -333-
Ida Elizabeth -274-
Infant -116-
Irene -101-
Irene Newman -245-
James -274-
James Hall -274-
Jesse V. -198-
Jessie L. -274-
Johnny -101-
Judith A. G. -142-
Loyd -274-
Margaret -121-
Mary A. E. -274-
Mary Gibons -274-
Mary S. -315-
Matilda -69-
Opal H., Mrs. -198-
P. H. -274-
R. Henry -274-
Randy D. -69-
Robert E. -274-
Thomas F., Jr. -274-

Richeson
Claud Wilson -199-
Hattie Williams -199-
Murry -275-

Richeson (cont’d)
Susan E. -275-
W. -275-

Richmond
James -62-
Mattie M. -119-

Ricketts
B. O. -226-
Birdie F. Givens -226-

Riddle
Grant -174-
Nancy -174-

Ridley
Adar Lyon -259-
B. S. -259-
Bromfield L., Judge -287-
Christopher Henry -199-,

 -275-
Elizabeth Allison -199-, -275-
Granville -275-
Granville G. -199-
Henry -275-
Henry, Sr. -199-, -275-
Infants [414, 415] -36-
Islatette Lyon -259-
Kate Howard -275-
Knox -199-
Moses -275-
Rebecca B. -199-, -275-
Roberta -199-
Sallie -199-
Samuel C. (female) -255-

Ridout
Annie -14-
Elizabeth Crawford -275-
Jesse B. -14-
Martha Ninnie -275-
Mary -276-
Melissa -275-
Susan J. P. -9-
Thomas -14-, -275-
Thomas, Jr. -276-

Rieves - see also Reeves
Florence -31-

Riggs
Aaron -277-
Ada Lee -277-
Ara Ruth -277-
Betty Ann -277-
D. A. -277-
Earl Holden -277-
G. W. -277-
Gideon -276-
James Edwin -277-
Jordan -277-
Kareen -277-
Lillie May -276-
Mary -276-
Minnie Laura -277-
Minnie Tucker -277-
Nannie Gambill -277-
Ollie -277-

Overton C. -276-
Robert Emmett -277-
Ruby -276-
Sophia -276-
V. A. -276-

Rigney
Andrew J. -351-
Dovie Foster -116-
H. J. -351-
James Isom -116-
Myrtis S. -351-
Nancy J. -351-
Ollie -350-

Riller
Mary -98-

Ring
Alvin O. -69-
B. S. -277-
Effie, Mrs. -157-
J. H. -277-
L. I. -277-

Rinz
B. S. -144-
Jessie P. -144-
Margaret -144-
Margaret Amanda -144-
Newton -144-

Rion - see also Ryan
Harvey C. -226-
Henrietta -227-
John Robert -226-
Nancy Ann Jones -160-
Ora -228-
Sallie L. -226-
T. D. -160-

Roach
C. I. -87-
Ellan M. -144-
Elzie -277-
Family -277-
Hannah Johnson Gray -126-
Lon A. -277-
Mable Seat -277-
Mattie -277-
S. J. -87-
Will Allen -277-
Willie R. -277-

Roane
Flowers McGregor -213-
Francis -213-
Sallie J. -147-
William H. -147-

Robb
Elia C. [126] -34-
Nancy [127] -34-
William [128] -34-
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Robbins
D. K. -239-
Haman Rea -239-
Ida Anthony -239-
Sandra Elaine -239-

Roberson
Martha Susan -79-
Roy C. -217-
Sallie Ann -98-

Roberts
Ann -92-
Anna Belle Becton -92-
Annie B. Yearwood -92-
Bertie E. -297-
Bettie -91-
Callie Lee McAbee -174-
Callie, Miss -92-
Calvin W. -83-
D. M. -92-
Eunice C. -297-
Granville -83-
Granville B., Dr. -83-
J. -83-
J. B. -297-
J. D. -92-
James M. -83-
John Drury -92-
Louisa J. -83-
Mary S. Watkins -335-
Mary Watkins -335-
Mattie Love -151-
Mollie E. -83-
Pamela Carol -297-
Patsy -83-
Sisie T. -321-
William -335-

Robertson
A. M. -291-
A. W. -291-
Ann -284-
Ann B. -277-
Annie -146-
C. A. -268-
C. W. -170-

Robertson (cont’d)
Charlie W. -199-
D. B. -170-
David K. -291-
Dora Lannom -199-
Elizabeth McClain -164-
George K. -277-
Gordon R. -199-
Hallie E. -291-
J. T. -199-
Katie Lenoir -199-
L. M. -140-

Mattie -290-
Mattie O. -140-
Maurice B. -170-
May E. -268-
Nancy -121-
S. J., Mrs. -291-
Sarah F. Hunter -291-
Sue -199-
Susannah M. -286-
Susie -164-
Thaddeus -277-
William A. -291-

Robinson
A. W. -316-
Addie L. -157-
Alfred Whitfield -316-
Ava S. -97-
Bertha S. -278-
Bettie -279-
Carrie Mae Helton -278-
Charlie E. -226-
Dave -199-
Delscena E. -278-
Dora Maleenia -250-
Doss C. -278-
E. Richard -69-
Eliza Isibelle -279-
Elizabeth -287-
Elizabeth, Mrs. -265-
Emily Jane -254-
Ernest -144-, -278-
Ethel Summers -278-
Eula P. -236-
Evaline Kirkland -158-
Fannie H. -250-
G. W. -279-
George -158-
Hannah Barr -254-
Hattie F. -69-
Hiram D. -287-
Homer -97-
Hugh -144-, -157-
Hughie -157-
Irene -69-
J. R. -209-
James -278-
James B. -278-
James H. -278-
James Love -176-
Jess -158-
Jesse Barr -254-
John -278-
Johnnie J. -278-
Jonas G? W. -314-
Judy -62-
Lincoln F. -97-

Louisa Angoline -254-
Lular V. -157-
Lydia K. -278-
Maggie Messick -278-
Margaret M. -316-
Margaret Malindy -316-
Mariah G. -157-
Martha A. French -278-
Mary -343-
Maudie F. -157-
Nancy -279-
Nancy Elizabeth Davenport

 -144-
Nancy McGill -158-, -254-
Nancy Z. -157-
Ovel E. -250-
Raleigh Lee -278-
Richard -278-
Richard Partes -176-
Robert -69-
Rosa -158-
Rosa T. -278-
Ruth -279-
Sallie Cawthon -314-
Sallie E. -226-
Sam M. -278-
Sarah Bertha -278-
Sherman Richard -278-
Susan E. -278-
Thomas H. -278-
Thomas Lee -278-
Vera -278-
W. J. -157-
W. R. -97-
Wiley H. -278-
William H. -97-
William Hardy -157-
William Jasper -158-

Robison
D. M. -236-
David -322-
Eleanor -322-
Elizabeth Whitfield -158-
James R. -236-
Maggie McGill -236-
Margaret C. -236-
Mary A. -236-
Mary V. Allen -236-
Sarah Elizabeth -236-
Silas Archibald -158-

Rockwell
Phyllis -101-

Rodgers
Easter S. -77-
Maud -170-
Ranzil H. -77-
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W. R. -170-
Rogers

Afton -62-
Belford -315-
Cora May -62-
Ernest J. -226-
Eva -201-
Hallie Q. -226-
James -27-
Johnny -315-
Love A. -325-
Malinda Brandon -299-
Margaret -315-
Martha Cates -325-
Mary -62-
Mattie A. -325-
Mitchell -226-
O. Jackson -342-
Sallie -324-
Samuel M. -346-
Steve -315-
Sylvie -315-
Tom -315-
W. E. -299-
Wordna Jane -315-

Rollins
Frankie F. -199-
Mary A. -199-
Stratton -199-

Romans
Nancy Faulk -279-

Rominer
W. C. -72-

Ronson
Athelston -176-
Eliza -176-
Samuel Richard -176-

Rooker
Alice M. Martin -329-
J. L. -329-
Jennings H. -279-
Mary -279-
Nancy "Nannie" D. -279-
William -183-
William M. -279-

Roop
Charles E. -239-

Roper
Brynard, Sr. -48-
C. W. -72-

Rose
Gelia E. -150-

Roser
Elizabeth -242-

Ross

Addie Cornelia -199-
Addie Puckett -199-
Caroline Amanda -280-
Dorris Jean -280-
E. B. -64-
Edna Mary -174-
Edward L. -199-
Felix L. -280-
Frances? Hoover -239-
G. P. -280-
Harry L. -199-
J. B. -280-
J. L. -129-
Jesse James -174-
Jessie -280-
Lucille -191-
Minnie Hager -199-
Nancy -23-, -280-
Nancy Pruitt -280-
Nancy Wills -280-
Nannie W. -280-
Nola B. -239-
Oscar F. -199-
Pauline -280-
Pearl Rubin -264-
Robert -280-
Robert, Sr. -280-
Thomas -280-
Vera -238-
William Jones -239-
William W. -199-
Wilson Yandell -280-

Roulhac
Francois L. G. -138-
George G. -138-
Gregorie -138-
Margaret Gray -138-
Margaret P. G. -138-

Rowe
E. G. -199-
Evaline -199-
Lawrence -281-

Rowland
Ada -27-
Annie L. -101-
Berry -322-
Bill -322-
Cora M. -342-
Edward -303-
Elizabeth -281-
Ella L. -342-
Etta -338-
Eunice, Mrs. -340-
Frank -199-
Granville Eugene -338-
H. G. -340-

Hannah -322-
J. G. -302-
J. G., Jr. -342-
James G. -135-
Jeremy David -101-
Jessie -303-
Joe Luke -342-
Joel E. -342-
Leanna -335-
Lucy -281-
Mary -342-
Mary A. -101-
Mary F. -135-
Mary V. Williams -239-
Mattie -335-
Mattie Adell -338-
Minos E. -101-
Nettie M. -342-
Ofa I. -342-
Paulina J. -135-, -302-
Sammy Gentry -335-
Sarah J. -281-
T. E. -135-, -302-
Virginia -252-
W. L. -303-
Washington Lee -335-
William -281-

Rowlett
Annie Virginia -10-
Bessie Elizabeth -9-
Calvin J. -122-
Charles -9-
Charlie Watt -10-
Elroy -10-
Everett M. -199-
Franklin Henry -9-
Joe H. -122-
Johnnie F. -9-
Mattie -122-
Nannie B. -122-
Rollie Ann -9-
Ruby Mai Victory -199-
Thomas Franklin, Jr. -9-
Thomas L. -121-
William H. -199-

Royster
Charles -147-
George W. -147-
M. J. -147-

Rubin
Albert -264-
Georgia -230-
John Frederick -264-
Nannie -264-
Pearl -264-

Rucker
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Anna Lattimer -287-
Annie -135-, -301-
Asa G. -281-
Benjamin, Mrs. -287-
Bennett -281-
Earlean -267-
Eliza Whorton -281-
Golena Burrus -108-
J. J., Dr. -281-
James -282-
James J. -281-
James, Rev. -283-
Janie -108-
Joanna Barton Wade -281-
Joanna L. -59-
Johanna Reed -281-
Keeble E. [female] -199-
Kittie G. -500-
Mary A. -281-
Nancy Ann Read -282-
Nimmie -281-
Parson -287-
Robert M. -287-
Robert Wiley -199-
Sarah R. -61-
Sherita -267-
Sophia -28-
Susan -59-, -61-, -287-
Susan Childress -287-
Tennie -345-
Virginia T. -289-
William R. -59-, -61-, -281-

Rucker (cont’d)
William R., Dr. -62-, -287-

Runyon
Marguerite -187-

Rusell
Lucy -283-

Rushing
Bettie F. -46-
G. T. -46-
G. Thomas -46-
Martha Lena -297-

Russell
Bertha Towns -111-, -283-
Charlie, Dr. -346-
Gardner -283-
George -12-
Janie -173-
Jennie O. -283-
Jessie L. -283-
L. A. -283-
Lucy -283-
Nancy -12-
Nancy Bennett -12-
Nora Williams -344-

R. T. -283-
Violas -149-
W. H. -283-
W. P. -283-
W. T. -282-
Willie -344-
Willie Mae -283-
Wilson H. -283-

Russworm
John S. -62-, -308-
Martin Clark -308-
Sallie -215-
Sarah -308-
Virginia -308-

Russwurm
Leonora -180-
Lockie -181-
Rosalind -181-
Sally Clark -181-
Samuel C., Capt. -180-
T. E. S., Capt. -180-

Rutland
Alice -53-

Rutledge
Albert -37-
Andrew J. -37-
Annie O. -325-
Benjamin F., Pvt. -37-
Bessie B. Brown -37-
Emma May -37-
John G. -37-
Julia A. Carlton -37-
Louisa -234-
Louise A. -37-
Marcus L. -325-
Marion -37-
S. D. -37-
T. A. -37-
William C. -37-

Ryan - see also Rion
Joe R. -64-
John T. -64-
Martha Ann E. -199-
Mosie E. -199-
Silas R. -64-
William L. -199-

Sade
Eula P. Robinson -236-
Patricia Alice -236-
W. I., Rev. -236-

Saffel
Amos -288-
Anna -288-
Miles -288-
Susan B. -288-
Tabitha Bowen -288-

Saffle
Anna Elizabeth -288-
Eliza -332-
Malisa Jane -288-
Martha Ellenor -288-

Sagely
Sallie E. -92-
Sarah E. Paschal -92-

Sain
S. A. -143-
Samuel A. -143-

Sanders - see also Saunders
A. F. -111-, -112-
A. H. -290-
Albert T. -290-
Andrew F. -111-
Andrew Hollis -199-
Angie -319-
Annie -199-
Betty Eads -106-
Beulah -199-
Beulah McClain -199-
C. H. -290-
C. L. -140-
Charles W. -343-
Christina H. -290-
Clara -198-
Clara R. Northway -199-
Earnest Fletcher -140-
Earnest L. -140-
Edna Baird -199-
Elizabeth Burgess -101-
Elizira E. -290-
Ellen Mandain -5-
Emmette B. -226-
Eulalia Mason -199-
Evander M. -199-
Frances -226-
Frances Jane -205-
Frances R. -291-
G. L. -290-
George M. -199-
Goodwin -199-
Granville S. -289-
Harriet E. -291-
Harriet J. [420] -32-
Hennettas -133-
Herman -80-
I. H. -290-
I. S., Jr. -199-
Infants -292-
Isaac -111-, -289-, -290-
Isham H. -290-
J. G. -290-
J. R. -199-
Jesse B. -287-
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John Allen -290-
John J. -291-
John Richmond -199-
John W. -112-
Kate H. -290-
L. L. -289-, -290-
Lafayette M. -199-
Laura -186-
Leilan -290-
Lena -121-
Leonard N. -290-
Leonard S. -199-
Lida [339] -36-
Lucinda J. Austin -291-
Lucy E. -199-
M. A. -290-
M. J. -290-
Marcus Allen -199-
Margaret -289-, -290-
Margaret A. -289-
Margaret Ann -289-
Martha -112-
Martha A. Gregory -199-
Martha Allen -195-
Martha B. Hart -289-
Martha J. -111-

Sanders (cont’d)
Martha Walker -290-
Mary -289-, -291-
Mary A. Lillard -287-
Mary J. -289-
Mary Jones -199-
Merneva (G)(J) -289-
Minnie -341-
Minnie S. -189-
Nettye -190-
Nora B. Zumbro -140-
Patricia -173-
R. C. -139-
Raymond -127-
Rellia Toombs -317-
Robert -199-, -346-
Robly -303-
S. H. -290-
Sallie B. [348] -36-
Sallie L. -290-
Sam H. -289-
Samuel H. -289-
Samuel R. -133-
Sarah -290-
Sarah A. -290-
Sarah N. -303-
Sarah, Mrs. -133-
Sophie W., Mrs. -176-
Tennie, Mrs. -118-
Thelma -125-

Thomas -289-, -291-
Thomas Marion -199-
Tiny -303-
Virginia "Virgie"  -191-
Virginia T. Rucker -289-
W. L. -290-
W. M. -290-
Wiley -289-
William -290-
Zaidee -185-

Sands
J. F. -148-
J. W. -148-
John -148-
Miles -148-
Oakley -148-
Roy -148-

Sanford
Ada -4-
Annie Noe -199-
Catherine -292-
Charlotte -292-
Dorthy -292-
Elizabeth Maxwell -124-
Ella V. -124-
Ellie Arnett -4-
Evie Bell -292-
Flora A. Nixon -292-
G. J. -124-
George H. -292-
H. Dudley -124-
Houston -292-
J. W. -292-
Joe Alexander -200-
John A. -292-
L. Ethel -200-
Lee, Mrs. -292-
Lillie, Mrs. -292-
Mattie B. -199-
Minnie Lee -92-
Minnie Tune -292-
R. H. -124-
Robert -199-
Robert Lee -292-
Sammie E. -124-
Sammie Lee -92-
Sarah Crutenfield -292-
Tennie Naron -242-
W. R. -4-
Walter G. -199-
Willie -124-

Sauls
A. A. -104-
A. J. -104-
Charity -104-
Ernest H. -20-

Evelyn Floyd -226-
Garland D. -20-
Gradie Alexander -104-
Hallee Mathews -20-
J. D. -104-
James E. -69-
James Hollis -20-
Joe David -69-
Lou -69-
Luther -20-
Nancy -2-
Roda -2-
Sarah Jane -104-

Saums
Delia -53-
Elizabeth -140-
Isaac -236-
Lida Henrietta -236-
Margaret -235-, -236-
Mary -235-, -236-
Ruben -53-
S. R., Jr. -140-
Sarah -236-
William Scott -140-

Saunders - see also Sanders
Christine -292-
Cynthia [179, 180] -34-
Eliza A.[177,179,181-182]-34
J. T. -253-
Mary -252-
Richard D. -252-
Robert B. -292-
Robert L. [179] -34-

Sawyers
Sampson -308-
Virginia -308-

Saxon
Rosa Gambill -200-

Scales
? -267-
Absalom -293-
Absalom R. -293-
Ada Jane Bellefant -321-
Charlotte -293-
Charlotte Gallihue -293-
Daniel -128-
Daniel R. -128-
Elizabeth -128-
Horace D. -293-
J. T. -293-
Jane M. -293-
Jessie B. -267-
Joab -128-
John -293-
John C. -293-
John M. -128-
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Joseph G. -293-
Lucinda -293-
Mark Harden -128-
Martha Ann Potts -261-
Marvin -321-
Mary B. -293-
Mary G. -128-
Mary Hutcherson -128-
Mary Pearl -321-
Nancy -128-, -293-
Nancy Kenner -293-
Nicholas Dalton -293-
Noah -128-, -293-
Robert S. -293-
Sally Ann -293-
Sam W. -321-
Samuel -128-, -293-
Urban Owen -321-
William G. -128-
William Horace -261-

Schatz
Frederic -163-
Imogene Sullivan -163-

Schoolmaster
Mattie -133-

Schorn
Lizzie -191-

Scofield
H. S. -72-

Scoggins
Dorinda Caroline -173-

Scott
Alma Williams -12-
Andrew A. -12-
Emma Mildred -12-
Estelle -12-
Evelyn Owen -12-
George L. -293-
George W. -293-
Hugh T. -12-
Lena May -12-
Mary E. Ralston -293-
Mary Evelyn -12-
Mary Maud -293-
Robbie L. -293-
Sam H. -293-
Samuel Howard -12-
Thomas L., Sr. -12-

Seaborn
Alma A. -42-
Alvey -42-
Alvy T. -42-
Annie -42-
Annie E. -41-
Annie P. -42-
Averitte -42-

B. C. -294-
Betty -41-
Dan -42-
Elon E. -42-
Espie G. -42-
Fannie E. -42-
Gettis W. -42-
Gilbert Douglas -42-
I. R. -42-
Ida -41-
Infants -257-
J. W. -41-
James -42-
John E., Jr. -42-
John H. -42-
Johnnie F. J. -294-
Lillard H. -42-
Mary E. -294-
Mollie -41-
Oliv____ -41-
Robert E. -41-, -42-
Sarah L. -42-
Thomas G. -42-

Seagroves
Frank L. -46-
J. Rufus -46-
Minnie A. -46-
Naomi -45-

Searcy
Amanda E. -287-
Anderson -294-
Anderson, Col. -287-
Elizabeth -203-
Elizabeth T. -294-
Fayette -294-
Frances -287-
John W. -294-
Lucy W. -269-
Nancy K. Speer Wade -287-
Reuben M. -62-
Robert -294-
Sarah -294-
Sarah M. -294-, -295-
W. W., Col. -295-
William W. -269-, -294-
William W., Col -294-

Seat
J. B. -31-
Mable -277-

Seaton
Jessie Mai -185-

Seibers
Steve Allen -101-

Sellars
James Frank -226-
James Preston -226-

Jane Elizabeth -204-
Leila Preston -226-
Mary E. -204-
Maude -200-
W. M., Rev. -204-

Selph
LaSalle Kimbro -486-

Sergeant
Sammie Nelson -200-

Serverson
Allie Cranor -226-
J. S. -226-

Seward
Alice M. -287-
Anna May -200-
Clarkey -183-
E. E. -295-
Edward S., Sr. -183-
John -287-
Nancy C. -295-
R. L. -183-
Sallie B. -295-
W. C. -295-
Walter E. -200-
William B. -183-

Sewell
James -146-
Willie Osie -146-

Shacklett
Fannie -31-, -292-
Frances -31-
John -31-
L. Herman -31-
William E. -31-

Shannon
May -50-
Rebecca Jane -235-

Sharber
Aubrey P. -37-
Beatrice Ann -37-
Dolphus -37-
Florence W. -37-
Garrett -37-
James R. -37-
S. A. -110-

Sharp
Cyrus [356] -36-
John, Major [173, 174] -34-
Julie -295-
Martha [173] -34-
Mary -295-
Mary J. -295-
Thomas B. [176] -34-
[Unknown] [175] -34-

Sharpe
James -36-



-623-

John -36-
Shaw

Everett E., Jr. -69-
Shead

James W. -234-
Luster -234-
Sue Puckett -234-

Shelby
John J. -275-, -295-

Shelton
Ann C. Bennett -12-
Annie D. -46-
Annie Frizzell -296-
B. E. -315-

Shelton (cont’d)
Bettie Johns -158-
Bonnie B. -45-
Carrie Bell -12-
Claude J. -158-
Della -12-
Dosh -158-
E. L. -315-
Edgar Eurus -69-
Elizabeth Bennett -12-
Ella M. -296-
Emma -315-
Emmeline McCaslin -158-
Frances C. -46-
J. Henry -200-
James Absalom -242-
Jane -314-
Jesse -296-
Jesse R. -296-
Jessee -46-
John -12-
John F. -242-
John W. -296-
L. W. -12-
Lewellen W. -12-
Lindon W. -12-
Lucy Cantrell -7-
Margaret -12-
Margaret Ann -188-
Martha J. -296-
Mary E. -315-
Mary S. Richardson -315-
Mattie -191-
Melanie Rae -273-
Nancy (Kate) -347-
Nancy A. E. -315-
R. B., Jr. -296-
Samuel Forrest -296-
Sarah H. -145-
Thomas W. -314-
W. B. -315-
W. H. -157-

W. W. -46-
Walter J. -347-
William Thomas -12-
Willie Taylor -69-
Winnie -12-
Zettie May -28-

Shepard
J. P. -127-
Sophia -229-

Shepherd
Mary E. Thompson -312-

Shields
Martha M. -23-
Polly -23-
Polly Booker -23-

Shilcutt
Benjamin F. -126-
J. W. -126-
James R. -126-
Jane Johnson Gray -126-

Shipp
Hiram Monroe -111-
Minnie -111-

Shipper
J. -72-

Shipps
Lillie -68-

Shirley
Jennie -273-

Shoemaker
G. W. -101-
Gertrude -99-
Lou Carlton -101-
Maggie Cochran -101-

Shores
Charles Perry -20-
H. H. -20-
Martha A. -20-
Minnie M. -20-
Savannah Smith -10-

Short
Alice -185-
Allie B. -297-
Anderson -297-, -298-
Ash -297-
Cora -298-
Eliza J. -298-
Elizabeth -297-
Emma Ruth -297-
Fannie -297-
Henry Allen -70-
Indiana -297-
John -298-
John B. R. -298-
Julius W. -297-

Lucy -297-
Maggie -297-
Mary Elizabeth -297-
Mattie L. -297-
Mattie Rebekah -297-
Patrick -297-
Powell -297-
Ray Raymer (female) -297-
Robert D. -297-
S. A. -297-
Sallie -297-
Sarah A. -297-
Sarah Lizett -297-
Susan Roberta -297-
Will -297-
William -297-
Winfield -298-

Shreader
Sarah Ann Agnes -329-

Sikes
Ambrose T. -298-
B. C. -298-
Bettie Thompson -298-
Elizabeth -298-
J.  -298-
J. W. -298-
Jesse W., Jr. -298-
Jesse, Sr. -298-
M. T. -298-
Maggie E. -298-
Martha Louise Howe -298-
Martha Tate Gooch [193] -35-
Mary Tennessee -298-
Thomas A. -298-
W. H. [193] -35-
William H. -298-

Simmons
Anna Goin -97-
Annie -271-
B. H. (Henry) -97-
Elizabeth Collier -86-
F. E. Dyer -335-
Hardy, Rev. -37-
Jane -86-
Luna -38-
Mollie -37-
William H. -37-

Simms
Emma J. -140-
Julia -345-

Simpson
Anna -299-
E. A. -97-
G. W. -298-
J. T. -299-
Jane -298-
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John O. -226-
Larry A. -70-
M. T. -298-
Millie Tomlin -101-
Minnie -298-
Nitha Ann -298-
Ova -97-
P. M. -298-

Simpson (cont’d)
Peter -298-
Willie Columbus -298-
Y. C., Mrs. -285-, -288-

Simrell
Deschield -339-
Luther J. -54-

Sims
Agatha Marie -54-
B. Cook -53-
Bartlett E. -146-
Betty -240-, -317-
Catherine C. Hawkins -300-
Edward H. -301-
Etter -267-
Eugenia Isibelle Rhodes -20-
Gertrude Huff -146-
Hattie Gordon -52-
James K. -267-
Jane M., Mrs. -300-
Jerusha -259-
Leda -55-
Leonard J. C. -301-
Leonard M. -301-
Loucinda -79-
M. S. -301-
Martha Frances -301-
Mary "Mollie" E. -301-
Mary S. -300-, -301-
Mattie -323-
Mattie R. -123-
Maude G. -53-
Melisa Gordan -54-
Minos Powell -54-
Myrna L. -53-
Robert -267-
Robert L. -300-
Sallie J. Snell -304-
Sarah Jane -301-
Sarah Louisa -300-
Susan Tennessee -19-
Swepson, Dr. -300-
T. -301-
Thomas -300-, -301-
W. H. -53-
William H. -53-
William Henry -54-

Sinclair

Mollie -171-
William -171-

Singleton
Eda Hartman -9-
George L. -92-
Josie Fleming -92-
Lester -9-
Levenia, Mrs. -287-
Martha Tilda -200-
Mary V. -200-
Mildred Katherine -209-
Robert D. -200-
S. H. -287-
Sharron Lynn -340-
Virgil, Jr. -200-

Sinnott
Eugene A. -200-
Media Davis -200-

Sissom
Enimaline -314-
Sarah Elizabeth -236-

Slack
Martha W. -325-

Slade
Nellie Malone -181-
Thomas Dawson -181-

Slate
Elizabeth -325-

Slater
Ann Eliza [Emma?] Linster

 -62-
E. C. -62-

Slatter
Abraham -287-

Sledge
R. N. -355-
S. A. -355-
Sallie Irene -355-

Sloan
A. E. -70-
Andrew Love, Mrs. -226-
Aubrey Dean -70-
Bessie -90-
Bryon -70-
Delia Compton -226-
Essie -21-
George L. -226-
Jim M. -70-
John W. -70-
Lavina J. -70-
Lettie Inez -70-
Lockie A. -70-
Martha -174-
Mary M. -70-
N. Y. -70-
W. A. -165-

Walter Forrest -226-
Walter M. -226-

Small
W. C. -72-

Smart
Abijah Wright -112-
Elizabeth McDaniel -112-
Georgia Ann -111-
Marion Winfield -112-
Philip -112-

Smartt
Areanah -112-
D. C. -83-
G. -112-
J. E. -83-
Jimmie E. Hollis -83-
John Gilliam -200-
Mildred Maddux -200-
Murtia -83-
Myrtle -111-

Smith
A. H. -170-
A. J. -315-
A. L. -300-
A. T. -300-
Ada B. -236-
Ada Winsett -37-
Adena S. -302-
Aleck -115-
Alice -116-
Alice M. Baty -226-
Alma -301-
Amelia A. F. -256-
America -334-
Andrew Harvey -170-
Andrew J. -342-
Ann -23-
Ann Letia -299-
Annie Bell -226-
Annie M. -54-
Annie Watt -186-
Arabella -29-, -336-
Artemesia M. Weatherly -62-
Aubrey -54-
Bell -117-
Belle -170-
Benjamin -62-
Bennett -62-, -164-
Bennie T. -200-
Bettie Wiggs -54-
Centril -108-
Charles Ray -10-
Claud Cleveland -101-
Claude -104-
Claude Clinton -200-
Clemmie -52-
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Clifford G. -301-
Conner J. -213-

Smith (cont’d)
Cunningham -48-
D. M. -291-
D. N. -226-, -227-, -256-
D. R. -303-
Dana H. -301-
Daniel Donnell -255-, -256-
David -267-
David Harold -342-
Dayton -226-
Della -97-
Dewitt -322-
Dubb -337-
E. M. -334-
Earline -97-
Edna Collins -200-
Edward G. -300-
Effie Geneva -170-
Elenor -47-
Eliza C. -336-
Eliza Elkins -226-
Elizabeth -83-, -300-
Elizabeth F. -116-
Elizabeth K. -301-
Elizabeth Lannom -170-
Ella -336-
Emily Margaret -101-
Emma -54-
Ephiam F. -334-
Esther -116-
Eugene M. -301-
Eugenia -300-
Eveline Elizabeth -334-
Evie F. -239-
Fannie Griffin -239-
Fannie Lucile -226-
Fannie M. -226-
Festus -170-
Finis L. -236-
Flora S. -342-
Florence M. -334-
Florence McClain -301-
Floyd H. -54-
G. D. -236-
G. S., Jr. -92-
G. S., Mrs. -381-
George -267-
George David -236-
George W. -334-
Gregory B. -200-
H. -300-
H. L. -345-
H. W. -258-
Harry -181-

Harry F. -171-
Hattie Dismukes -181-
Hattie E. -239-
Helan -54-
Hendricks W. -267-
Henry J. -62-
Hildon -343-
Hobart -163-
Hop -226-
Howard -301-
Hunter O. -334-
Isabell -299-
Isabella Dickson -62-, -164-
J. D. -97-
J. H. -336-
J. J. -10-
J. K. -350-
J. W. -54-
J. Watt -200-
Jack -315-
Jack Wood -299-
Jackson -299-
James B. -87-
James E. -23-
James H. -345-
James M. -236-
James Monroe -258-
James S. -23-, -62-
James William -256-
Jane C. -164-
Jarrett L. -213-
Jennie V. -200-
Jess M. -182-
Jessia -85-
Joe -336-
Joe Shelby -116-
John -23-, -334-
John B. -236-, -239-
John Butler -239-
John C. -200-
John D. -345-
John J. -287-
John Locke -200-
John Moore -301-
John P. -62-
John T. -239-
John W. -55-
Johnny Wayne -342-
Joseph Houston, Jr. -340-
Judyann -62-
Julia -97-
Julia Ann -352-
Kate -97-
Kittie Epps -54-
Kittie Lee -54-, -55-
L. -300-

L. B. -345-
L. C. -336-
Lafayette T. -300-
Laurena J. -239-
Lee -226-, -291-
Lee Ann Overall -255-, -256-
Lilliam A. -334-
Lillian C. -200-
Linneans -334-
Lizzie Duggin -104-
Lizzie H. -227-
Lizzie P. -200-
Lockie M. -267-
Lola Powell -54-
Lottie Suggs -350-
Lou A. -300-
Loudella W. -340-
Lucian -301-
Lucile Beatrice -303-
Lucinda -287-
Lucy -300-
Lucy Dean -54-
Lucy J. -23-
Lucy Matthews -20-
M. E. -256-
M. L. -256-
Mabel -196-
Mable -299-
Maggie W. -200-
Maggie Windrow -182-
Mamie, Mrs. -200-
Margaret -48-
Margaret E. McKnight -355-
Margaret M. -345-
Martha M. -334-
Martha Morton -23-
Martha, Mrs. -287-
Martin -287-
Mary -20-, -48-
Mary Anne -226-
Mary Bingham -116-
Mary E. -216-, -226-, -227-
Mary Elizabeth -79-, -124-
Mary Ella -54-
Mary Frances -170-
Mary Reid -301-
Mary Watkins Vawter -299-
Matt -97-
Mattie Lou, Mrs. -10-
Melissa C. -212-
Minus Lee -336-
Missie McLean -301-

Smith (cont’d)
Morgan B. -54-
Morton -334-
Musie -337-
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Nancy -54-
Nancy Mai -163-
Nancy Mulherin Newsom

Buchanan -299-
Nancy N. -300-
Nancy R. -22-
Nathaniel Green -256-
Neal -20-
Nena -301-
Nola -17-
Obadiah -300-
Ozella -170-
P. D. -352-
Pauline -341-
Peyton -164-
Peyton, Rev. -287-
Polly Shields -23-
R. L.  -226-
R. W. -72-
Rebecca A. Johns -54-
Robert -62-, -300-
Robert A. -170-, -301-
Robert Eugene -301-
Robert L. -54-, -267-
Robert P. -236-
Robert S. -239-
Rosa Lee Pearcy -92-
Rosia B. B. -62-
S. -72-
S. R., Jr. -336-
Sallie Lee -101-
Sallie Louise -101-
Sally -47-
Samuel -47-
Samuel H. -300-
Sarah E. -236-
Sarah F. -258-
Sarah M. -182-
Sarah Ralston [403] -36-
Sarah, Mrs. -265-
Savannah -10-
Sherwood W. -62-
Sterling W. -174-
Sue H. -25-
Susan A. -345-
Swinfield -300-
Tennie -170-
Tennie A. -300-
Thomas E. -200-, -226-
Thomas Mann -54-
Tom B. -301-
Tommy Cleveland -182-
Turney B. -20-
United America -334-
Vera -188-
Victoria -212-, -350-

Vida Lee -108-
Virginia R. -300-
W. D. -83-
W. H. -355-
W. J. Partin -70-
W. W. -72-
Walter C. -239-
Will Toni -239-
William -62-
William B. -226-
William D. -226-
William David -101-
William E. -116-
William Hunter, General 

-334-
William J. [329] -36-
William M. -334-
William Madison -299-
William N., Dr. -47-
William Vawter -200-
Willie -267-
Willie May -83-
Woodrow -20-

Smithley
Eva -197-

Smithson
Anna -342-
Clara Fannie -200-
David B. -200-
Debbie -177-
Lula C. -200-
Mattie Elizabeth Wood -200-

Smitty
Mattie Bell Alexander -13-

Smoot
Henrietta -178-

Smotherman
A. L. -302-
A. W. -301-
Adel A. -340-
Albert F. -342-
Alice -301-
Alvis Scott Lamb -302-
Annie -136-
Annie G. -101-
Annie Lee Wright -101-
Annie Rucker -135-, -301-
B. E. -135-
Barton -353-
Beatrice -303-
Beatrice Neal -303-
Bunyon C. -302-
Burnice E. -342-
Burton -353-
C. A. -135-, -302-
Carolyn Ann -343-

Charity Hester -135-
Charlie A. -261-
Charlie E. -337-
Charlie R. -302-
Chester M. -342-
Clarence W. -151-
Cora -135-, -302-
D. P. -340-
Daisy Mae -184-
Darlene -133-
David Elbert -303-
Debbie L. -342-
Della M., Mrs. -54-
Dewey Overstreet -353-
Dorinda C. -301-
Dorinda Smith -303-
Dorothy Belle -343-
Dorris P. -342-
Dovie Holden -303-
E. F. -135-, -136-, -302-
Elbert, Jr. -303-
Elizabeth M. -302-
Ellis R. -302-
Ephraim Riley -302-
Ethel -152-
Ethel E. -302-
Eula A. -301-
F. C. -302-
Freddie Nora Wright -353-
Frederick -135-, -302-
Frederick M. -38-
Fronzie -342-
George M. -184-
Gertrude K. -342-
Grady -302-
Greeley -301-
Green Isham, Rev. -135-
H. G. -135-
Horace D. -342-
Houston -301-
Hugh -135-
Isom Green -135-
Isom Thompson -342-
J. H. -236-
J. M. -236-
J. R. -184-

Smotherman (cont’d)
J. S. -301-
J. T. -301-
J. W. -302-
James -303-
James A. -303-
James B. -39-
James Madison -236-
James P. -184-
Jeff -135-
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Jeff D. -301-
Jesse B. -301-
Jimmie I. -302-
Joe Cannon -353-
Joe S. -135-
John -303-
John Allen -135-, -301-
John F. -342-
John W. -302-
John Wesley -353-
Joseph Palmer -303-
Josephine -135-
Julia -136-
Kitty -135-
L. Douglas -342-
L. M. N. -302-
Lemmie J. Talmage -342-
Lena -135-, -136-
Leonard E. -302-
Little J. -340-
Lizzie Holder -303-
Lizzie Spence -353-
Lou Bell -342-
Louise -133-
Lucy Ann -337-
Lulu Iris -301-
Lum B. -301-
Luna Simmons -38-
Luther -342-
Lydia -135-
Mary -136-
Mary E. -236-, -339-
Mary J. -302-
Mary Jane -353-
Mary P. -156-
Mary Rowland -342-
Mat -81-
Mattie -81-
Minnie D. -302-
Minnie Ragsdale -303-
Minos -54-
Myrtle -303-
Myrtle Bryant -212-
N. E. -342-
N. Woods -156-
Nancy -135-
Nancy A. -339-
Nancy Delois -135-, -302-
Nancy E. Williams -303-
Nancy Elizabeth -303-
Nancy Fern -353-
Nannie -184-
Naomi -135-
P. A. -136-
Palmer -303-
Queen Frederica Reed -353-

R. A. -302-
R. B. -39-
R. E. -302-
R. F. -302-
Rachel Threet -353-
Ralph -136-
Ralph S. -302-
Randolph -136-
Randolph S. -302-
Repsie B. -261-
Richard N. -156-
Riley -261-
Robert B. -156-
Robert F. -136-, -342-
Robert M. -39-
Roberta R. -342-
Ruth -136-
Ruth R. -301-
S. J. -301-
S. P. -149-
Sadie -184-
Sallie -301-
Sally Beck -81-
Samuel A. -149-
Sara Gray -184-
Sarah Hyde -149-
Sarah Mallard -241-
Sarah P. -342-
Sarah Wright -342-
Sue -151-
Sue T. -101-
T. S., Dr. -110-
Tazie L. -101-
Terissa R. Acree -353-
Thomas -135-
Tommie H. -110-
W. I. -151-
W. S. "Dub" -101-
Walter S. -342-
William "Billy" Jessup -303-
William Dee -38-
William F. -343-

Smyth
Carlee -198-

Smythia
Jessie Mai -208-
Robert T. -208-

Sneed
Ada B. -333-
Adrian -303-
Alexander -303-
Alsie -319-
Annie R. -319-
Bernie -21-
Bud -333-
Carl -226-

Charles M. -319-
Charlie -226-
D. H. -319-
Dabner H. -319-
Dan H., M.D. -226-
Dave -333-
Della Dement -226-
Eliza -158-
G. J. -226-
H. H. S. -20-
Hattie -226-
Henry -333-
Jennie -226-
Jessie -333-
John Lawrence -333-
Lorene -333-
Lyda -226-
M. D. -333-
Margaret E. Fulton -303-
Mary Gladys -77-
Mira Vaught -319-
Mollie -319-
Quisana Helen -20-
Ray -332-
Rena -226-, -333-
Ruby Gaither -333-
Sally -319-
Susanna J. Anderson -319-
W. W. -333-
Walter -319-
William -303-
William H. -319-

Snell
A. R. -304-
Addie Adell -304-
Alfred Ransom -355-
Alma Pearl -304-
Anne Carleton Chapman -107-
Bettie -304-
Curtis W. -305-

Snell (cont’d)
Dahany -107-
Eliza -107-
Eliza J. -353-
Elizabeth -270-
Elizabeth "Betsy" Thomas

 -304-
Elizabeth K. -334-
Frances M. -305-
Francis M. -304-
Frank M. -304-
Frugann "Frue" Yeargan -355-
Gertrude -304-
H. D. -304-
H. T. -207-, -269-
Hardy T. -304-
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Hodge D. -304-
James -304-
James A. -304-
Jane White Woods -304-
John K. -107-
John W. -305-
Katie R. -269-
Lockie McClaran -208-
Lou J. -269-
Louisa V. -304-
M. E. -305-
M. K. -107-
Marsha L. -355-
Martha -304-
Martha Harris -130-
Martha J. -304-
Martha P. -304-
Mary -305-
Mary E. -304-
Mary R. -304-
Mattie -207-
R. D. -304-
Roberteen -16-
Sallie E. -107-
Sallie J. -304-
Sallie Roberda -304-
Sommie -348-
Sudie -354-
Sue -280-
T. B. -304-, -305-
Thomas B. -304-
W. C. -304-
W. O. -107-
William -107-
William T. -208-

Snow
Bertha Mai Turner -101-
Ernest Tateum -101-
Fairy N. -54-
John G. -54-

Snyder
Nellie Green -134-

Soaps
G. A. -31-
Sara -31-

Sobel
Eleanor Margaret -112-, -113-
Joe McPherson -112-, -113-
Lena E. Fergus -112-, -113-
Luella Eda -112-, -113-
Mary B. -112-, -113-
William -112-, -113-

Sowell
Lola -202-

Spain
Cora McPeak -291-

Davis S. -280-
Eddie Minton, Mrs. -115-
H. D. -291-
J. D. -77-
L. H. -291-
Mary A. -280-
Mary Jane Comer -71-
Mary M. -77-
S. S. -71-
Susan Ward -291-

Spann
Ella Harrell -200-
Gracey -317-
Joseph H. B. -305-
Joseph S. A. -305-
Mary Ann Towns -317-
Mary T. -305-
Mellisa J. -124-
Thomas B. -200-
William A. -305-

Spear
E. A. -179-
Elizabeth N. Lyon -179-

Speer
America Marlin -92-
E. A., Dr. -92-
Ephraim A. -92-
Joshua Kennerly -287-
Nancy K. -287-

Spence
A. J. -305-
A. W. -353-
Aline -136-
Allie M. -343-
Alson -353-
Arvie -136-
Berthie A. Crowell -345-
Bessie -343-
Beverly B. -305-
Boyd F. -305-
Brittan -305-
Brittian -305-
Brother Abner -305-
David Homer -54-
David W. -230-
Della Davis -345-
E. F., Mrs. -305-
Herman -136-
Ina Morgan -230-
J. Curtis -230-
James Paterson -85-
John L. -212-
Lizzie -353-
Lizzie B. -343-
Marman -62-
Mary -353-

Mary Holden -141-
Max Miller -305-
Maximilly -305-
Melissa Jane -212-
Nancy -230-
Ollie -353-
Queen Frederica Reed

Smotherman -353-
Rachel -354-
Rancher -345-
Sarah W. -62-
T. B. -353-
Thomas B. -353-
Tom -343-
W. L. "Fate" -136-
Willie R. -141-
Wilma -230-
Wrencher -345-

Sperry
Albah -306-
Elizabeth -306-
Elizabeth Offutt -287-
Jonathan E. -306-
Joseph L. -306-
Lewis -287-
Lucinda J. -306-
Mourning -306-
Samuel -306-
Solomon T. -306-
Susan B. -306-
Thomas -306-
Washington F. -306-

Springfield
Ella P. -200-

Spry
Ocie -296-

Spurlock
Henry Clay -105-
John A. -239-

Stacey
C. Ray -254-
Carrie Reed -283-
W. -72-
William B. -283-

Stacy
Ada Lee -236-
Alice -157-, -315-
Bertha Mankin -70-
Clara -236-
E. C. -236-
Eloise C. -236-
Emette Obed -157-
Hulda McCullough -279-
Jesse L. -70-
Jim Harve -279-
Junior -315-
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M. F. -236-
Mamie Bell -236-
Raymond Lee -70-
S. H. -236-
Sarah Jane -163-
W. J. -157-
William L. -279-

Stallings
Sara Elizabeth Hager -200-
William Franklin, Dr. -200-

Stanfield
Ed -207-
Thomas C. -120-

Stanford
Lucy -132-

Stanley
Carl E. -31-
Charles David -20-
Charles Estill -20-
Dorothy Wilson -20-
Iris Gowen -125-
Joe S. -31-
Lewis S. -31-
Nancy -20-
Sarah -25-
Sherman E. -31-
Sherman Edward, II -31-
Troy Wayne -20-

Stansley
William -267-

Starkley
Maggie -72-

Starr
George W. -227-

Steele
A. A. -306-
A. B. -108-
Andrew William -200-
Annie Pugh -108-
Barbara C. -200-
Callie -306-
Donald Ray -200-
Era -38-
Ezra McConico -108-
George W. -38-
Lottie -38-
Margaret -108-
Pearl -306-
Sallie A. -38-
Theo -306-

Stegall
Mary A. -167-
Richard A. -306-
William Mitchell -306-

Stem
Alfred -353-

Anna B. -343-
Charles Huston -343-
Cora Lee -353-
Ernest W. -343-
Hugh R. -343-
James A. -343-
Lockie -353-
Lockie S. -343-
Margaret -177-
Mary Robinson -343-
Masa N. -46-
Selecta H. -46-
Willie C. -343-
Willie H. -343-

Stephen
Flossie Jean -95-

Stephens
Albert Lee -109-
B. S. -242-
Bertie B. Mullins -134-
Ella -250-
Ella R. -250-
George Rufus -92-
Georgia Rubin -230-
Henry Grady -92-
J. T. -250-
J. W. -97-, -250-
James Louis -20-
James Morgan -230-
Jessie Morgan -230-
Jimmie T. -250-
John Thomas -92-
Katheryn -230-
Lou C. -250-
Loyd Thomas -20-
Luther A. -97-
M. E. -97-
Maggie -242-
Maggie E. -250-
Margrete -250-
Martha -242-
Medie -250-
Minnie O. -92-
Ollie Clifton -20-
Pinkie Rhodes -20-
Stacy G. -109-
Toleda -250-
W. D. -134-
W. H. [Hardie] -250-
Willie -242-

Stephenson
Dick -108-
Emma Lee Prater -264-
Ida Jacobs -151-
Richardson -264-
W. T. -151-

Stetson
Inez Ewing -43-

Stewart
Andrew -306-
Andrew J. -200-
Anne E. -276-
Bailey Peyton -306-
Bessie Lee -116-
Carrie Goodwin -200-
Effie Acree -306-
Ellis P. -21-
George Law -306-
Henrietta Page -306-
James -287-
James W. -62-
John -306-
John Mack -306-
Joseph M. -306-
Maley E. -21-
Margaret -62-
Margaret T. -306-
Mary Emily -306-
Mary H. Sublett -62-
Mary W., Mrs. -265-
Roy Ray -116-
Sarah B. -306-
Tilden -306-
Tommie Foster -116-

Stewart (cont’d)
William -306-
William Bumpas -306-
Willie Pauline -306-

Stinnett
Nancy -54-

Stites
Sallie O. W. (415) -36-

Stocker
Charles -127-
Clarenda -127-

Stockird
James Elliott -180-
James Elliott, Jr. -180-
L. A. -180-
Leonora Russwurm -180-
Lockie Russwurm -181-
Lucy B. Macgowan -180-
Martha -181-
Mary A. -180-
Nancy F. -180-
W. F. -180-
William -180-
Willie -180-

Stokes
Martha Jane -128-

Stone
Erma -250-
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family -41-
J. B. -250-
James H. -250-
Jessie -115-
Joe -250-
Mae -250-
Mattie -250-
Meda -251-
Ray -250-
Thomas C. -250-
William -247-
Zulu -250-

Stout
Eliza Jane -200-

Stovall
Melissa -45-
Samuel H. -46-
Sophie Gibson -46-

Strane
Clarence Orien -200-

Strassner
Henry -129-
Minnie E. Hall -129-

Strickland
Ethel -267-
Sallie S. -267-

Strong
Martha -259-

Stroop
Alice -333-
Fannie Belle -333-
Irvin C. -333-
J. Landrum -256-
J. R. -213-
Jacob -307-
John -307-
Lottie Wright -213-
Malisa L. -256-
Rachel Elizabeth Overall -256-
Robert Edwin -332-

Stroth
Olivia -62-

Strother
James W. -287-
Olivia -287-

Stroud
James Dillard -70-
Myrtle Weatherly -79-
Robert Allen -70-
Robert W. -70-
Tennie -70-
Walter -79-

Stubenfield
Ella Butler -108-
Jesse -108-

Sublett

A. C. [Abner Caldwell] -307-
E. M. -62-, -307-
G. A. -307-
George A. -62-, -307-
George Allan -62-
Isaac L. -265-
Louisa A. -307-
Mary H. -62-
Sarah -219-, -284-
William A. -307-
William A., Capt. -284-

Sublette
Susan A. -307-

Sudberry
Edith -343-
Fannie A. -307-
Richard -307-
Sally J. -307-
Sonnie -307-

Suddarth
Thomas Lindsey -227-

Sugg
Alice G. -54-
Annie Claire -51-
Catherine -51-
Jack -54-
Jesse F. -54-
Jesse G. -54-

Suggs
Lottie -350-

Sullivan
A. A. -319-
Amanda J. -319-
Annie -237-
Annie H. -239-
Ben F. -239-
Clement Agusta -200-
Emma Williams -163-
Hettie Bell -201-
Imogene -163-
Infant -297-
J. E., Rev. -163-
James W. -319-
Jennie/Gennie -189-
Jess -163-
John R. -214-
Laura H. -200-
Lena -189-
Mary J. -319-
Ronnie Lee -338-
Ruby Armstrong -200-
Sarah E. -16-
Thomas M. -83-
W. G. -319-
Young -287-

Sulls

Anita Gail -343-
Billy Eugene -343-
Brenda Lee -343-

Summar
Ceylon, Miss -355-
Charley T. -227-
Delia Ann Givens -227-
J. N. -227-
Lillian Dean -355-
M. S. -95-
Mack J. -97-
Malinda -139-
Mattie -299-
Menta Odom -227-
Ola -236-
Robert L. -355-
Rufus Henry -227-
S. E. -227-
Sally Odom -227-
Sarah P. -20-
Thomas Allen -223-
W. C. -227-

Summar (cont’d)
Z. T. -20-
Zellar Gaither -227-

Summars
Burton -97-
Charlie -97-
Louise -97-
Nellie Marie -20-
O. W. -20-
R. M. -20-

Summer
Audia P. -250-
D. P. -250-
J. D. -250-
L. L. -22-
Pina Patrick -250-
Richmond -250-

Summers
A. F. -278-
Abner -278-
Alice T. -150-
Annie P. -278-
Blanch R. -278-
Calvin -150-
E. C. -6-
Emaline -315-
Esther Vassar -278-
Ethel -278-
Eva -91-
Fred H. -278-
Goldie May -278-
Granville -245-
Harritte A. -278-
J. A. -315-
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J. M. -278-
James Leeland -278-
John Cleveland -278-
Lera Mertice -278-
Lucinda -278-
M. U. -150-
Malinda -278-
Mamie C. -278-
Mary A. -263-
Nancy A. -216-
Oda -216-
Oscar -278-
Roy M. -278-
William Loransy -278-

Sumner
Thomas Edward -308-

Sumpter
Arabella Smith -29-
Nettie -29-
Volney, Dr. -29-

Suttle
Annie Eliza -1-
Catherine C. -1-
E. A. -1-
Martha J. -58-
William -1-

Sutton
Alice -134-
Annie May -134-
Betty Powell -117-
James Wesley -117-
Jesse -134-
W. P. -134-
Willie M. -134-

Sutton?
Celia -115-

Swafford
Clarence -148-
Edward Thomas -351-
Gracie -117-
H. L. -336-
J. L. -336-
Lizy -148-
Maggalene -148-
Rebecca G. -148-
Robert -148-
Robert Lee -148-
Thax -148-

Swain
Alice -347-
Alice E. -308-
Alice F. -308-
C. W. -308-
Cora Vise -200-
D. F. -308-
Effie H. -200-

Frank D. -308-
Jennie S. -200-
John L. -308-
Johnnie -308-
Lillard Pitts -200-
Martha -308-
Mattie F. -65-, -200-
W. T. -200-

Swammer
Jake -157-
Nannie -157-

Sweeney
Leona -43-
Robert -43-

Swink
Mary J. -18-

Tabor
B. A. -319-

Talbert
Ada C. -308-
Dazey -308-
Dovey -157-
Herbert -157-
J. C. -308-
J. C. A. -308-
L. G. -308-
Levon G. -315-
Lyda E. -315-
M. S. -308-
Mary E. -308-
Mattie Tensee -308-
Ovena -313-
Sarah "Sallie" -315-
W. H. -157-, -308-
William -308-

Talley 
Ada -259-
Audie -250-
Charles A. -240-
Emerson C. -250-
G. S. -18-
Haskell Burlason -26-
Martin -309-
W. M. -72-

Tally
Hannah -89-, -309-
Martin -89-, -309-
Mary Thomas -262-
Neely -262-

Tanna
Emma -276-

Tant
L. -239-
Mallie -108-

Tarbet
Isabella Jane -62-

Tarpley
James A. -260-
Minnie -22-
Rufus D. -98-
Sophia Mell -98-

Tart
Elizabeth Mitchel -134-
Sarah "Sally" -134-
Thomas -134-

Tarter
Lola -102-
Mary M. -92-

Tassey
Alexander -127-
Amanda R. -319-
Calley E. -319-

Tassey (cont’d)
Dennie W. -333-
E. A. -84-
Elizabeth -84-
Ervin -333-
Evans -333-
Fred Dudley -333-
Gertrude Lynn -333-
J. C. -319-
J. E., Elder -333-
J. T. -84-
Joe -319-
Nannie -333-
Sarah -127-
W. N. -84-

Tassy
Angie Rebecca -333-
Bertha -333-
Earsye K. -333-
J. O. B. -333-
John A. -333-
Laura M. -333-

Tate
Dido -309-
John -309-
K. P. -310-
Louisa J. -310-
Martha -166-
Martha "Patsy" [182, 183, 

184] -34-
Mary -310-
Miles -309-

Tatum
Adel -47-

Taylor
Alfred -92-
Alvie Irene -53-
Anna E. -101-
Annie Lytle -309-
Belle M. -310-
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Benjamin B. -309-
Bertha -90-
Beulah -51-
Bobby -338-
C. P. -310-
Carrie Love -140-
Charles P. -310-
Cumi -153-
Daisy -202-
Diane -338-
Dora H. -145-
Dorris Austin -46-
Doug -174-
E. K. -310-
Edgar L. -54-
Edger E. -101-
Edmond J., Dr. -84-
Eleanora -106-
Eliza Branch -310-
Elizabeth A. Carnahan -84-
Elizabeth K. -310-
Elizabeth M. -7-
Emma -153-
Emma Dean -50-
Frank W. -153-
G. L. -72-
Gertrude -283-
Gladys -338-
Helen -92-
Henry Clay -310-
Isabell T. -310-
Izzie Bell -92-
J. B. -283-
J. C. -78-, -140-
J. E. K. -310-
J. J. -174-
J. M. -101-
J. P. -310-
J. R. -7-
J. W. -214-
James -54-
James A. -214-
James C. -287-
James Lee -117-
James R. -310-
James T. -7-
James W. -54-
Jane -310-
John -92-, -127-, -310-
John Bell -78-
John C. -92-
John H. -310-
John Henry -310-
John L., Dr. -265-
John T. -140-
John Theophilus -310-

John W. -54-
Joseph M. -153-
Joseph W. -101-
Louis A. -145-
Louisa J. Tate -310-
Louise B. -54-
Lucy J. -101-
M. A. -310-
M. Myrtle -338-
M. R. -310-
Maggie -92-
Maggie L. -101-
Mamie Rebecca -54-
Mandy E. -262-
Margaret A. -54-
Margaret M. Cheatam -310-
Margret A. -234-
Martha Emiline -310-
Martha J. White -310-
Mary -49-, -210-, -232-, -234-
Mary F. Hall -54-
Mary Frances Todd -54-
Mary G. -176-
Mary Jane -44-
Mary Louisa -234-
Mary R. Puckett -310-
Milton -54-
Minerva A. -309-
Myla -53-
Myra -10-
N. D. F. (Aunt Deliar) -234-
N. E. -214-
N. R. -310-
Nancy -262-
Nancy A. -153-
Nancy Jane -310-
Nannie -153-
Naolia Elizabeth -54-
Nathaniel R. -234-
Nora L. -214-
R. E. -309-
R. H. -309-
R. M. -234-
R. V. -234-
Robert -310-
Robert L. -309-
Roberta Powell -351-
Ruth -116-
S. B., Sr. -92-
Sallie T. -92-
Sam Henry -145-
Sarah -54-
Sarah M. -78-
Stacy -62-
Sudie Reed -92-
Susan L. -7-

Susie A. -234-
T. L. -234-, -310-
Tabitha -310-
Thomas L. -310-
Thomas M. -338-
Vincent -310-
Vincent F. -310-
W. E. -309-
W. G. -262-
W. R. (Uncle Dick) -234-

Taylor (cont’d)
William C. -310-
William E. -310-
Willie -69-, -153-
Zachary Claiborne -54-

Teal
Hoyte -119-
Sallie Gibson -119-

Tedder
Alta B. -251-
Silas P. -251-

Teel
C. C. -72-

Temple
Lucinda -78-

Templeton
H. L. -251-
Thomas J. -200-

Tench
John R. -105-

Tennison
Absolom -171-
Bettie -195-
James Dallas -171-
Lydia Castleman -171-
Mr. -252-
Sarah A., Mrs. -252-

Tennpenny
E. G. -98-
M. A. -98-
Mahala J. -98-

Tenpenny
B. A. -273-
Ethel May -273-
G. L. -85-, -273-
James Albert -98-
James R. -273-
Jesse Owen -98-
Jesse T. -251-
Lena Owen -251-
Lytle -273-
Mahala -98-
Melanie -273-
Nancy -85-
Ovie E. -273-
Quixie A. -273-
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Sallie -299-
Tension

Abner -311-
T. -311-

Terry
Nellie -194-

Tetter
Roda Sauls -2-
Tommy -2-

Thomas
? -122-
Addie Bell Fox -54-
Allie Lou -201-
Anita Jane -218-
Anne -255-
Annie B. -149-
Annie Clary -54-
Arnold -54-
Azalea Tomlin -20-
Charley W. -338-
Cicero -218-
Clarence Aubry -338-
Clifton B. -227-
Clinton -218-
Clyde C. -227-
Dennis Bowen -218-
Dora Irene -218-
E. B. -54-
Ebenezer -218-
Eliza -87-
Eliza J. Powell -54-
Eliza Lee -338-
Elizabeth -218-
Elizabeth "Betsy" -304-
Ellen M. -62-
Ellor Dodd -251-
Elmo -117-
Elza -251-
Emma Miller -20-
Evalena P. -227-
Family -122-
Fannie H. -174-
Frances Leona -292-
Frances S. -292-
Frank -117-
George D. -62-
Harry Wayne -218-
Hazel Frances -292-
Helen B. -227-
Hettie Bell Sullivan -201-
J. M. -315-, -316-
J. W. -87-
James B. -77-
James C. -347-
James C. B. -87-
James David -218-

James M. -54-, -201-
James W. -149-
Jesse P. -227-
Jessie -87-
Jim -251-
Jimmey C. -227-
John H. -126-, -227-
John Houston -77-
Lanie B. -227-
Laura -218-
Laura A. -316-
Leavy Pearl -338-
Lizzie Gannon -227-
Louella -54-
M. L. -95-
M. R. (John) -227-
Maggie Etta -227-
Mai Belle -251-
Margaret L. -20-
Marie L. -351-
Mary -262-
Mary Ann -77-
Mary E. -87-
Mary Ella -338-
Mary J. -316-
Matilda -332-
Mattie Hall -227-
Mildred Eliza -292-
Minnie -218-
Mynirva Jane -338-
Myrtlea -87-
Nannie Maie -220-
Nellie -51-
Ollie -20-
Patra Brothers -117-
Rachell -54-
Ransom -20-
Rebecca -351-
Rebecca W. -54-
Roxie -87-
Sallie Ann -126-
Sammie Dee -338-
Samuel H. -351-
Selina A. -62-
Selina Ann -62-
Shirley Janett -227-
T. Hubbard -87-
Vina -349-
Walter A. -227-
Walter C. -347-
Will -107-
William -87-
William Alfred -126-
William P. -227-
William W. -292-
Willie B. -201-

Wilson -62-
Wilson J. -62-
Youree -218-

Thompson
A. E. -311-
A. Hooker -70-
Aaron -312-
Abbie Lenar -92-
Abigal -312-
Ada Harrison -311-
Alice -51-
Alvie -312-
Ann Elizabeth -311-
Anne -311-
Annie -312-
Annie E. -311-
Bettie -298-
Bonnie J. -201-
Catherine -313-, -334-
Cleve -307-
David [345] -36-
David Henry -312-
David, Rev. -355-
E. A. -311-
Elizabeth -168-, -311-, -319-
Elmo -312-
Enola Hibbet -126-
George -311-
Grizella -313-
Grizella Allison -312-, -334-
H. L. -311-
H. R. -227-
Henrietta Rion -227-
Herbert J. -311-
Hugh L. -311-
Ibby -312-
J. B. -312-
J. T. -307-
Jack -311-
Jennie -313-
Jennie Pearl -70-
Jesse -313-
Joe -311-
John -311-
John B. -298-
John M. -312-
John, Col. -59-, -312-, -313-, 

-334-
Joseph -312-, -313-
Joseph Drake -201-
Julia H. Weakley -201-
Levia A. -312-
Lizzie -174-
Margaret "Peggy" -313-
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Margaret W. -59-
Martha E. Milan -307-
Martha Johns -313-
Mary [321] -35-, -311-, -312-
Mary A. -298-
Mary Ann Hamilton -312-
Mary E. -312-
Melissa B. -307-
N. W. -3-
N. W., Dr. -311-
Nan -312-
Nancy W. Alford -3-
Nimrod W. -201-
Nimrod W., Jr. -201-
Patience Carr -313-
Rebecca -333-
Robert -312-
Robert C. -311-
Robert E. -2-
Sallie -311-
Sam Turney -227-
Sarah "Sally" -313-
Susan C. -133-
Susan J. -312-
Tennie Ann -25-
Thomas -311-
W. B. -307-
W. W. -312-
Walter C. -311-
William -313-
William B. -311-
William F. -126-
William H. -311-
William L. -313-
William L., Dr. -62-
Willie J. -126-

Thorn
Charity Isabella -71-
Lula -343-
Margaret A. -71-
Missouri -195-
Thomas -71-

Thornberry
Ronald Wayne -31-

Thorne
Hallie -171-

Thornhill
Rachel, Mrs. -287-

Thorop
Sophia -258-

Thrasher
A. J. -72-

Threet
Mealie F. -54-
Oscar T. -54-
Rachel -353-

Thurston
D. S. -64-
Fannie Towns -317-
J. R. -64-
R. N., Mrs. -64-

Tichenor
Serrill Jane -229-

Tidwell
Alice Harrison -41-

Tigg
Evelena -21-
Joe -21-
Willie Z. -21-

Tilford
Eliza J. Ivie -149-
H. W. -149-
Irene McNabb -80-
Lillie H. Bowling -149-
Wells F. -149-

Tilghman
Jacob -315-
Sarah P. -315-

Tillford
Teila Ivie -1-
Thomas E. -1-

Tilman
Jacob -315-
Sarah P. -315-

Timbs
Mandy E. -103-
Tom -103-

Timmons
Ema Paul -31-
George M. -31-
Infant -231-

Todd
A. M. -319-
Aaron -168-, -316-
Alice Stroop -333-
Angie Sanders -319-
Anna -291-
Annie Lasiter -84-
Asa -316-
Asa, Jr. -316-
B. S. -84-
Bedford -316-
Bettie V. Williams -227-
Charles -267-
Clara -192-
Clendon H. -201-
D. C. Catherian -319-
Daisy Curlee -54-
Dollie -316-
Dollie B. -316-

Todd (cont’d)

Elizabeth -315-
Ellie -332-
Elmira Francis -315-
Eva -157-
Fannie -316-
Fannie May Whitfield -315-
Fely -264-
Flora -316-
G. W. -227-
G. W., Dr. -264-
George W. -315-
Grady H. -227-
Grover C. -84-
Harvey L. -227-
Hattie -267-
Henry W. -62-
Hessie E. Caffey -315-
Hiram -157-
Ida -227-, -258-
Ive O. -315-
J. A. -271-, -315-
J. D. -315-
J. P. -227-
J. T. -227-
J. Wendell -62-
James Calvin -157-, -258-
James D. -84-
James H. -157-
James Henry -258-
James Hiram -258-
James P. -316-
Jesse A. -98-
Jesse B. -316-
Jesse Sanford -263-
Jimmie -84-
John Charles -316-
John F. -316-
John L. -227-
Josephine -264-
Josie -264-
L. A. -28-, -315-
Lanie -227-
Leoney E. -157-
Lida Pearl -316-
Lightie Ella Jernigan -54-
Lillie -227-
Lizzie -319-
Lizzie Belle -296-
Luther M. -84-
M. -315-
M. E. -64-
M. J. -84-
Maggie -84-
Maggie Gray -84-
Margaret F., Mrs. -62-
Marget A. -84-
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Maria -271-
Martha P. -315-
Mary -84-, -315-, -316-
Mary A. -150-
Mary E. -157-, -316-
Mary Frances -54-
Mary Knox -254-
Mary Lissie -278-
Mary Thorop -258-
Mattie B. -143-
Mattie Jacobs -316-
Mattie Reed -227-
Maurice Deed -315-
Minnie E. -84-
Monroe -316-
Myra -315-
Nancy -254-
Newton -278-
Ollie -278-, -315-
Pamela -157-
Reuben -287-
Rhodia Elizabeth -316-
S. A. -28-, -315-
S. H. -333-
Sarah A. -316-
Sarah E. -157-
Sarah I. -150-, -316-
Sinthia A. -84-
Sophia Thorop -258-
T. M. -84-
Thomas Brown -84-
Thomas Bud -316-
Thomas W. -150-
Tobe -271-
Velma Brandon -316-
W. C. -84-
W. F. -84-
W. J. -319-
W. M. -150-, -333-
W. N. -150-
W. T. -319-
Walker -315-
William Herman -258-
William Levi Newton -28-
William M. -168-
Willie -64-, -333-

Tolbert
Carrie -92-
Carrie C. -92-
Clavin M. -92-
Dellar J. -92-
Delores -92-
Eliza Youree -92-
Elizabeth Bynum -92-
Ella Overall -92-
Ernest -171-

F. L. -92-
Florence -90-
Frank L. -92-
Grace -170-
Hallie Mankin -92-
Howard -92-
J. P. -92-
James R. -92-
Jim Alee -92-
L. J. -92-
Leroy -92-
Lydia -92-
William H. -92-
William L. -92-

Tolley
Mary J. Alexander -2-

Tomlin
Alice -20-
Anne Lae -347-
Annella E. -101-
Azalea -20-
Clarice Pope -233-
Hugh D. -20-
Isaac -20-
Joeanna Adams -20-
John S. -20-
John, Sr. -20-
Melvin C. -101-, -347-
Millie -101-
Pearl -100-

Tomlinson
Charles Britton -304-
Evelyn Dean -304-
Gertrude Snell -304-
Jeannie -335-
Joseph -335-
Lawrence -335-
M. B. -335-
Mary Ella -304-

Tompkins
Bob -84-
James M. -500-
Kittie G. Rucker -500-

Toombs
Ally -316-
Annie K. -316-
Benn -316-
Daisy Ray -317-
Don Kelly -317-

Toombs (cont’d)
Fannie -316-
Henry -317-
James J. -201-
Jennie C. -201-
Joel -316-, -317-
John -317-

Kelly -317-
Mary Alline -93-
Mary Jackson -316-
Nannie -317-
Ollie -316-
Pless -317-
Porter -201-, -316-
Rellia -317-
Sarah J. -316-
Sarah P. -201-
Sarah Tennie -201-
Sarah Williams -316-
Thomas T. -316-
Tommy -316-

Tourney
Joe M. -98-

Towns
Allie C. -240-
Allie C., Jr. -240-
Ann -240-
Bertha -111-, -283-
Bettie -111-
Betty Sims -240-, -317-
Caroline G. -112-
Dora -195-
Everett -317-
Fannie -317-
George Austin, Jr. -240-
Henry -240-
Isaac L. -112-
J. M. -240-
Jennie -317-
Josie B. -240-
L. B. -201-
Lela Barber -201-
Levi -317-
Lucinda Covington -317-
Mack -317-
Maggie Young -317-
Martha -240-
Mary Ann -317-
N. E. -65-
Narcissa E. -201-
Rebecca A. -112-
Richard -112-
Sally Young -317-
Sarah Elizaabeth -317-
Sarah Elizabeth -317-
T. Oneal -201-
W. H. -240-
William Carroll -317-

Townsend
Margaret Hill -138-

Travis
A. H. -317-
Aileen Harvey -93-
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Alice Northcutt -271-
Allie Mae -70-
B. F. -70-, -317-
Callie -127-
Charity Sauls -104-
Clista -271-
D. D. -271-
Daniel G. -271-
Dave -271-
Eldred E. -333-
Frankie P. -333-
Hattie S. -317-
Hoyte R. -227-
J. A. -317-
James Carl -70-
John -317-
Julia -289-
Lawrence -70-
M. Emma Weeks -70-
Mannie A., Mrs. -317-
Martha S. -271-
Mary -271-, -317-
Mattie -317-
Mrs. -227-
Parthenia M. Mason -206-
Pearl White -67-
Renita A. -70-
S. B. -104-
S. D. -317-
S. J. -317-
Sallie Brewster -70-
Samanthia -220-
Samuel -317-
Samuel P. -271-
Veolo -227-
William D. -70-
William Gray -206-
William M. -317-
Willie Clarence -70-
Willie Roy -93-

Traylor
Catherine Beasley -317-
Dorothy Ann -24-
Emma -240-
Frances -23-
Frances Burchett -23-, -24-
Hilas Fenton -317-
Hylos -317-
Isham -317-
Joel -23-, -317-
Matilda -23-
Matilda White -317-
Mattie -240-
Sarah Elizabeth Towns -317-
Susan H. -240-
T. A. J. -240-

T. C. (Dock) -240-
Vernon H. -317-
William -240-
William P. -317-

Tribble
Eliza -117-
Judy E. -127-
Minnie -113-
Nouellar -127-
Pearl V. -89-

Trigg
family -261-

Tucker
Allie Jay McKnight -77-
Annie M. -343-
Arch H. -352-
Archie G. -322-
B. R. -321-
Bell -182-
Bertha L. -253-
Bettie F. Epps -41-
Beverly Clay -321-
Cassie L. -321-
Charles Milton -303-
Collins (327) -35-
Dessie -317-
Dovie E. -322-
Eddie A. -41-
Eleanor M. -201-
Ella J. McKnight -77-
Elmira -322-
Eva Rogers -201-
Everett Bracken -201-
Forest -321-
Frank D. -351-
George W. -253-
Georgia -253-
Grady G. -201-
Harriet C. F. -322-
J. A. -201-
J. T. -322-
James G. -201-
James H. -352-

Tucker (cont’d)
Jane K. Butler Moore -167-
Janie Manire -182-
Joe David -77-
John -184-
John Andy -323-
John Fulton -201-
Johnnie -192-
Joseph T. -321-
Josie -321-
Katie -322-
Lee S. -201-
Leonidas, Jr. [251] -35-

Linnie Cannon -201-
Lizzie Davis -201-
Lodicia -351-
Lucille Johns -321-
Lucy J. -322-
Lytle G. -322-
Mable -321-
Maggie -321-
Maggie L. -41-
Malissa -322-
Marion B. -321-
Martha -253-
Martha Gossage -201-
Martha J. -322-
Mary Sue -201-
Mattie Ethel -351-
Maurice -321-
Mildred Brown -273-
Minnie -277-, -321-
Minnie Ann -321-
Nancy G. -322-
Norman A. -321-
O. G. -322-
Ollie Beard -201-
Opal L. -64-
Ora Lee -341-
Patsy R. -41-
S. G. -253-
Sallie -37-
Sallie Ann -321-
Samuel B. -322-
Samuel P. -1-
Sara Caroline [328] -36-
Silas -167-, -201-, -322-
Steve -182-
Suerene -352-
Thomas -322-
Thomas C., Jr. -343-
Thomas L. -41-
Tommie B. -41-
Usley Ann Vinson -352-
W. E. -321-
William -322-
William Collins -201-
William Marvin -253-
William T. -351-
Willie J. -201-

Tuggle
J. D. -343-
Maggie -343-

Tune
A. -240-
Adelaide -132-
Charles T. -240-
Charlie F. -323-
D. W. -184-



-637-

Daniel H. -201-
Daniel N. -201-
Elizabeth -323-
Ella A. -323-
Eva Gray -240-
Evelyn -240-
Fannie -38-
Henry Thomas -323-
Irene -185-
J. H. -240-
James L. -240-
John O. -323-
John Oscar -323-
Joseph -240-
Kathleen -240-
L. Joseph -240-
Lee Mullins -201-
Lula Frances -323-
Maggie Bell -201-, -240-
Martha C. -201-
Mary Della -201-, -240-
Mattie -198-
Mattie M. -240-
Minnie -193-, -292-
Minnie A. -240-
Nancy Pruitt -240-
Richard Albert -201-
Sarah Elizabeth -323-
Thomas H. -38-
W. S. -323-
Willie L. Nora -323-

Turner
Adna W., Mrs. -346-
Alice -115-
Andrew David -101-
Bertha Mai -101-
Betty -52-
Charley G., Sr. -115-
Charlie M. -31-
Clara C. -101-
Delia -251-
Emma -68-
Estelle Beasley -101-
Eura L. -38-
F. A. C. -31-
George -251-
H. C. -345-, -346-
Henry E. -346-
Infant -305-
Isabell -245-
J. C. -305-
Jeanne M. -101-
Joe Orbun -101-
John E. -31-
John Henry -323-
John R. -101-

Laura B. -28-
Lizzie -269-
Macon I. -101-
Mary Ann -31-
Mattie Mae -322-
Mattie Sims -323-
Nancy Ann -323-
P. A. -346-
Phebe A. -305-
Phoebe A. -345-
R. J., Dr. -28-
Repsie -345-
Richard Poplin -38-
Robbie -99-
Rocky -38-
Sadie C. -346-
Saffonie B. -344-
Willard U. -101-
William Sneathis -323-
William, Dr. -31-

Turney
Armine Kennedy -98-
Charlie -251-
Clera -249-
David L. -98-
Grace -218-
Joe M. -98-
Meda Stone -251-
S. Davis -98-

Turrentine
James -313-
Sarah "Sally" Thompson -313-

Tyler
Archibald L. -201-
Margaret Ursula Hager -201-

Underwood
Annie Hayes -38-
Bennie C. -101-
Betty T. -101-
Billy G. -101-
Brenda Lou -102-
Charlie T. -101-
Dianne -157-
Dora -38-
Dorothy May -101-
Elizabeth -305-
Elmer Lee [female] -101-
Eugene R. -101-
Freeland -101-
Gracie Mae -351-
Granville -38-
H. M. -157-
Howard -12-
J. Charlie -38-

J. R. -242-
James J. -101-
James R. -101-
Jane -242-
Jim -38-
Jimmy Joe -38-
Joe -38-
John W. -38-
Larry -101-
Lizzie Louise Morris -101-
Mandy Lee -38-
Pearl -101-
Pearl A. -38-
Robert Emmitt -101-
Rose Etta Davis -38-
Ruth Naomi -101-
Sara -38-
Sarah H. -38-
Sarah Mary -102-
Susie -242-, -345-
Thomas C. -38-
Thomas W. -38-
William Clay -101-

Upchurch
Dorthy E. -323-
James W. -323-
Lucy -323-
W. W. -323-

Usleton
Pearlie Mai Jones -234-

Vance
A. C. -271-
Addie C. Richards -271-
Anna -273-
Beecher -201-
Bell -201-
Cannon -201-
Dan -273-
Elizabeth J. -251-
H. J. -201-
J. H. -251-
J. S. -271-
James -273-
James Hall -251-
Jesse S. -271-
Joseph A. -251-
Mahala -271-
Margie -251-
Martha -273-
Nell -251-
Ollie -201-
Oma D. -251-
Thomas -271-

Vandergriff
Ida Frances -225-
Lula -201-



-638-

Vandergrift
Bonnie Mai -251-

Vanderville
John -120-

Vandygrift
Electra O. -251-
George R. -251-
Pauline -251-
Seldon -251-

Vassar
AIzzie M. -315-
Andrew A. -315-
Esther -278-

Vasser
Frances -157-
May -157-
William -157-
Willie Curlee -157-

Vaugh
Elizabeth -159-
Ethel -19-

Vaughan
A. G. -62-
A. M. -234-
Amberous W. -324-
Ambrose H. -324-
Anderson Miles -234-
Ann -324-
Elisha B. -265-
Elizabeth -159-
Ethel Williams -234-
Flora Mai -123-
Frances Lilliard -167-
Irene D. Wray -353-
James -324-
John S. -324-
Katie C. -234-
Lucy -65-
M. A. -234-
M. L. -165-
M. T. -208-
Mahala, Mrs. -265-
Martha A. E. -324-
Martha E. -324-
Martha S., Mrs. -266-
Mary -97-, -324-
Mary A. -324-
Mary E. -180-
Mary L. -324-
Minnie F. -65-
Mordecai R. -208-
Nannie T. -65-
Nina Lawrence -62-
R. H. -208-
Richard B. -324-
Richard Barnett -324-

Richard Daniel, Dr. -103-
Robert J. -266-
Sarah C. -103-
Sarah Rebecca, Mrs. -266-
Sarah W. -324-
T. A. -353-
Thomas M. (Bud) -234-
Victoria -324-
William L. -62-

Vaughn
A. T. -324-
Albert M. -335-
Alice L. Layne -324-
Amadee -324-
Amanda -4-
Ambrose Walker -324-
Annie L. -37-
Ben F. -201-
Charles B.? -352-
Charles, Jr. -119-
Charlie Lee -119-
Cora Pearcy -227-
Curtis E. -240-
David Lee -351-
Douglas -351-
Dovie Alice -347-
Eula Jordan -119-
Eva Beasley -122-
F. G. Watson -335-
Fannie -324-
J. D. -335-

Vaughn (cont’d)
J. L. -324-
J. M. -201-
Jim Freeman -324-
John Richard -123-
Jonna Comer -38-
Laura A. -320-
Lieveneia P. -351-
Lievenia C. -351-
Linda -347-
Lottie P. -140-
Lourene Wray -123-
Luda W. -37-
Ludie Mai -324-
Maggie Covington -78-
Malinda -201-
Margaret Ann -236-
Martha Jane -349-
Mary Ann -208-
Mary F. -324-
Mary Lou -211-
Micha Temperance -208-
Minnie -239-
N. D. -38-
Nannie A. -251-

Nannie Kelley -38-
O. L. -324-
Robert H. -153-
Sam W. -38-
Tammy Darlene -240-
Todge -304-
Tommie -38-
Walton B. -140-
William Charles, Sr. -101-
William Curtis -124-
William H. -227-
William L. -62-
Willie M. -240-
Willis -351-

Vaught
Abraham -325-
Ada -333-
Arthur L. -227-
Bessie M. -228-
Cantrell -333-
Elsie -325-
Era B. -228-
Essie -219-
F. K. -319-
Frank Leslie -227-
George -325-
George Andrew -227-
Hallie -318-
I. N. -325-
Ida M. -333-
James -325-
James Elmer -325-
James Monroe -325-
Janie A. -333-
Jeff P. -227-, -228-
Joan -228-
Leona Marler -227-
Lillie Ann -333-
Lucinda E. Lyon -227-
M. W. -227-
Malinda E. -325-
Martha "Patsy" Bagley -325-
Mary -325-
Mattie J. -76-
Minerva -325-
Minta -227-
Mira -319-
Mollie -225-
Nannie Ready -227-
Nathan -325-
Nettie -114-
Nettie M. -227-
Oly -228-
Pearl Gaither -227-
Robert -138-
Rosa -325-
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Ruth -228-
S. D. -325-
Samuel -325-
Sarah Berry -325-
Sarah J. -227-
Sarah Novella -325-
Stephen -325-
Thomas Edgar -333-
Thomas H. -227-
Thomas M. -325-
Virginia Mae -224-
W. J. -227-
William -325-
Willie Virginia -325-

Vaughter
Charley -109-
John B. -109-
Sarah Evans -109-

Vawter
Amanda Neal -242-
Mary Watkins -299-

Veals
Alzena E. -267-
Dana L. -267-
Dennis, Sr. -267-
E.. R. Lane -267-
Janice L. -267-
Marion D. -267-
Marion H. -267-

Venable
C. D., Col. -270-

Vernon
Ann B. -326-
John C. C. -326-
Richard T. -326-
Tinsley, Dr. -326-

Vester
Lillian -205-

Vickery
J. W. -326-

Victery
Bell Smith -117-
R. Fain -117-

Victory
Ernest P. -201-
Frank N. -202-
Mai V. -202-
Roger Dale -201-
Ruby Mai -199-
Willie W. -202-

Vincent
Aubrey C. -101-
Esther Morris -101-
Glen B. -101-
L. -141-
Mary Holland -141-

Nettie -53-
Pamula Wallace -101-
Robbie L. -303-

Vincion
Margaret Ellen -100-
Mary L. -140-

Vining
Emma "Snow" Hinson -347-

Vinson
Rachael Cates, Mrs. -264-
Usley Ann -352-

Vise
Cora -200-

Wade
Alice Josephine -326-
Ann -326-
B. T. -329-
Ben T., Jr. -164-
Benjamin Thomas -164-
Beulah -174-
Caroline -326-
Cassandra -326-
Cathleen -202-
Charles S. -164-, -329-
Cora Ann -326-

Wade (cont’d)
Dock -140-
Eliza, Mrs. -287-
Elizabeth, Mrs. -287-
Ellis "Boots" -202-
Emma -164-, -326-
Fannie -327-
Fannie E. -14-
Fannie P. -14-
Gertrude -202-
J. -329-
James McClain -164-
James, Capt. -266-, -327-
Joanna Barton -281-
John Robertson Bedford

Burtwell, Col. -137-
John Summerfield -326-
John, Sen., Capt. -266-, -287-
Julius C. -326-
Lavenia H. -183-
Lena -190-
Levi -137-
Lucy McLane -329-
M. B. -14-
Margaret E. -137-
Marshall Neil -202-
Martha A. -326-
Mary P. Henderson -137-
Mary Patterson Henderson

 -137-
Matilda Dickson Henderson

 -137-
Mattie -108-
Minnie Ellis -202-
Mordici Burgess, Sr. -326-
N. -329-
N. F. -326-
Nancy E. -105-
Nancy K. Speer -287-
Narcissa Neal -326-
O. B. -105-
Oliva -326-
Oliva A. -326-
Pattie, Miss -326-
Pitts B. -326-
Rena Ferrell -202-
Richard W. -243-, -326-
Robert B. -327-
Robert O. -326-
S. P. -329-
Sallie T. -164-
Sally T. -329-
Sam Brockdale -202-
Samuel Magruder -287-
Sara -327-
Seward -183-
Susie Robertson -164-
T. S. -105-
Texanna S. -183-
Thelma F. -140-
Thomas J. -326-
Thomas Jarratt -326-
Virginia -243-
Walter -14-, -266-
Watt -202-
William -174-, -326-
William D. -183-
William Howell -164-
William, Col. -266-, -326-

Waggoner
Catherine -146-
Cleopatrie -146-
E. -146-
Emma C. -146-
J. S. (Bud) -146-
Margaret Allis -146-
Margaret J. -146-
Margaret P. -146-
R. -146-
R. A. J. -146-
Rachel A. -146-
Rose -146-
S. E. D. -146-
Samuel D. -146-
W. C. -146-
William -146-

Wagner



-640-

M. E. [335] -36-
Walden

John -127-, -327-
John E. -327-
L. C. -327-
Lucy E. -327-
Mary Frances -134-
Samuel W. -327-
Vera -197-

Waldron
Daisy Taylor -202-
E. S. B., Rev. -327-
Elizabeth -327-
Ella Miller -327-
Emmett W. -202-
G. W. -31-
James C. -202-
John S., Dr. -327-
M. A. -31-
Mabel J. -202-
Martha T. -202-
Martha Tennessee Hailey

 -202-
Ruth Chadwell -240-
S. Douglas -202-
Sam V. -202-
Sarah D. Boyd -327-
W. V. -327-
William V. -327-
Willie Everett -31-

Walker
Amanda Lee -216-
Annie -330-
Burris Miller -216-
George -62-
Jewell Foster -321-
John W. [165] -34-
Louise Williams -117-
M. D. LaFayette [164] -34-
Marshall Guy -228-
Martha [167] -34-, -290-
Mary S. [166] -34-
Sarah D. Killough, Mrs. -265-
Sarah T. Killough -62-
T. R. -117-
Thomas H. -117-
Veronica Denise -70-
W. T. -72-
Wilba Lee -228-
William [168] -34-
William Gleaves -117-

Walkey
R. A. -299-

Walkup
Andrew J. -333-
Anna Belle -70-

Anna Duncan -70-
Elizabeth -161-
Frances, Mrs. -236-
Joe Hall -80-
Joe T. -70-
John S. -80-
Joseph T. -161-
Kate Youree -80-
Lizzie Hoover -70-
Louisa M. -356-
Mary E. -161-
Mollie Lowe -70-
Nancy L. -80-
Sallie Brandon -333-
William J., Rev. -70-

Wall
Callie Adcock -333-
Hershel Perry -333-
Sterling L. -333-

Wallace
Estelle -186-
Fanny P. or T. -63-
J. E. -130-
John -63-
John, Capt. -287-
John, Sen. -266-
Leathy R. -63-
Lettie -266-
Maggie Lee -93-
Mary -63-
Mary "Polly", Mrs. -266-
Mary M. -251-
Ona Harrell -130-
Pamula -101-
Samuel -63-
Virginia -248-

Waller
Bettie -203-
Claiborne -202-
E. -202-
Elizabeth -3-, -195-, -202-,

 -277-
Ephraim -327-
Evelyn Tune -240-
Fannie -327-
H. Posey -327-
Infant -43-
J. W. -202-, -277-
James W. -327-
Jim -277-
Mary F. -202-
Mary Frances -327-
Nancy L. -43-
Ollie Belle -202-
Pamela -277-
Peggy -203-

R. Sidney -202-
Sallie -3-
Thomas -3-
William -202-, -277-

Wallis
Maggie -116-

Walls
Addie Lee -101-
Alma S. -154-
Bob T. -101-
Brenda Lou Underwood -102-
Granville -315-
Hilary -117-
J. W. -154-
John W. -154-
Kate -117-
L. H. -54-
Mary Ruth -154-
Robert E. -54-
Ruby Lee -102-
Sarah E. -54-
W. Newton -117-
Wilburn Eugene -102-

Walpole
Charles -327-
Eugene L. -202-
Maggie Davis -202-
Mary T. -154-
Rebecca -327-

Walsh
Elizabeth -63-
James H. -63-

Walters
Cora -242-

Walton
Mary -174-

Ward
Alice M. Seward -287-
Alma A. -294-
Amanda -329-
Andrew Jackson -329-
Ann -266-
Ann W. -328-
Beatrice -266-
Ben P. -202-
Benjamin -184-, -328-
Best -329-
Best, Jr. -329-
Burl -85-
Burrell -328-
C. Y. -85-
Carrie Myra -206-
Charles M. -202-
Charline Fulton -117-
Clarence K. -328-
Daisy -243-
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Daniel -291-
Elizabeth, Mrs. -266-
Emeline Elizabeth -329-
Emma Davis -85-
Emma, Mrs. -329-
Ezekiel -328-
Frank C., Sr. -329-
Harriet (Hattie) A. -329-
Harry P. -328-
Horace L. -287-
Hugh -291-
Hugh L. -291-
Isabella -195-, -211-
Ivie Burl -117-
James -63-
James Best -329-
James Jackson -329-
James R. -85-
Jennie I. -43-
Jess M. -328-
John -266-
John H. -328-
John M. -85-
L. A. -329-
Lizzie -354-
Lizzie Alexander -287-
Lola Sowell -202-
Lula Bowling -328-
M. A., Mrs. -184-
Malissa B. -15-
Margaret -85-
Martha -328-
Martha Casoway -184-
Mary -43-, -328-, -329-
Mary B. -328-
Mary B. Wilson -6-
Mary Barrett -328-
Mary E. -85-, -184-, -328-
Mary Elizabeth -202-
Mary Gladys -85-
Mary J. Allen -287-
N. F. -243-
R. B. -328-
Raford -328-
Richard W. -243-
Robert -184-
Robert M. -328-
Sarah Ann Agnes Nevil -329-
Spions -184-
Susan -291-
Susan A. -291-
Susan M. -85-
Tennessee Texana -328-
Thomas N. -184-
W. E. -410-
Will H. -43-

William -184-
Willie Nester -43-

Warmack
W. -72-

Warmuth
Laura Clemencia -244-

Warnick
Eleanor Dillard -126-

Warpool
Barton 275 -32-
Minnie -202-

Warren
Ada J. -228-
B. -63-
Catherine Thompson -313-,

 -334-
Cornelia Anne -63-
E. -63-
E. A. McClenden -43-
Elizabeth -63-
Elizabeth K. Snell -334-
Irene A. -228-
Jane C. -228-
Jared -228-
Joseph, II -64-
L. -63-
Linnie -202-
Mattie H. -174-
R. J. -72-
Robert -334-
Robert E. Lee -334-
Samuel -242-
Susan E. Carter -64-
William -313-, -334-

Warrick
Bonnie G. -202-
Daniel P. -202-
David S. -150-
Fannie L. -240-
Hardy D. -240-
Jessie D. -240-
Jessie Rayborn -150-
Joseph -202-
Maggie Bass -105-
Margaret C. -240-
Newton F. -150-
Rebecca Pirtle -150-

Washington
Alexander -63-
Francis Whiting -334-
Sarah Catherine -334-

Wasson
Elizabeth A. -11-
Elizabeth A. Bellah -11-

Elizabeth A. Bellah, Mrs.
 -264-

Margaret -63-
Margaret, Sen., Mrs. -266-
Robert -266-

Waters
Clarence -337-
Mateva -102-
Sam T. -21-

Watkin
Albert G. -346-
Albert Shirley -346-
Lottie Batton -346-

Watkins
A. G. -345-
Caroline -326-
Caroline Wade -326-
Fanita -345-
Horace M. -212-
Infant -335-
James E. -335-
Kate McElroy -212-
L. B. -345-
Lizzie -110-
M. B. -335-
Maggie -8-
Mary -299-
Mary A. -335-
Mary Gruder -335-
Mary Magruder -335-
Mary S. -335-
Mary T. -244-
Robert W. -335-
S. B. -335-
S. Spencer -335-
Samuel B. -335-
Sheila Anne -212-
T. S. -335-
Thomas J. -154-
W. L., Col. -326-

Watson
Alice -335-
Annie -27-, -335-
B. Eugene -335-
Betty -335-
Bud -335-
Clarence W. -335-
David -123-
Elizabeth -277-
F. G. -335-
Frazier -335-
Helen -335-
J. D. -122-
Joe -202-
John -335-
John L. -335-
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John M., M.D. -63-
Lockey S. Brown -63-
Lula J. -123-
Mary -335-
Mary E. -122-
Mary Parsley -355-
Matilda -335-
Roy -335-
Sam -123-
Sylvester -355-
T. G., Mrs. -38-
Tennie -202-
Tobe -335-
Vivienne G. -335-
Willie -106-
Willie N. -335-

Watts
Albert Murry -93-
Alma -194-
Annie Puckett -93-
Arthur Murray -93-

Wauchop
Loveagh -40-

Wayne
D. -72-

Wayt
J. M. -72-

Weakley
Azile White -202-
Beulah Barnett -202-
C. H. -202-
Charles Furman "Ferm" [227,

228] -35-
E. B. [230] -35-
Edmund -124-
Evie Morford [425] -32-
Furman M. [226] -35-
John P. Hickman -241-
Josephine Jones -202-
Julia H. -201-
Lucy Ann Muse -241-
Matthew Lark, Dr. [425] -32-
Muse A. -241-
Ray Jones [227] -35-
Robert L. [229] -35-
Robert, Col [425] -32-
Ruth L. [427] -32-
Samuel Edgar -202-
Samuel Morford -202-

Weakley-Hume
Mary Jane -285-

Weatherford
Lucinda R. -25-

Weatherly
Artemesia M. -62-
Aubrey -20-

Ella T. -336-
Iva Claire -20-
James -336-
James M. -62-, -336-
Mary A. -62-
Mary E. -336-
Mittie -336-

Weatherly (cont’d)
Myrtle -79-
William H. -20-
Zera Dillon -20-

Weaver
Dempsey -168-
Harriet -212-
James Dickerson -168-
Mary D -168-
Melba R. -102-
Robert C. -102-
Robert Charles, II -102-
Samuel -212-
Walker -168-

Webb
Anderson -352-
Anderson Miller -336-
Benjamin -336-
Benjamin Franklin -336-
Blanchie W. -352-
David M. -218-
Eldridge Neely -336-
Elisha -126-
Eliza C. Smith -336-
Elizabeth -279-
Elizabeth Whiteside Reeves  

   -336-
Ella Bond -171-
Eugenia -123-
family -280-
George W. -240-
Isaac -336-
J. A. (Joe) -336-
James E. -180-
James F. -336-
James M. -337-
Jess -240-
Jesse B. -240-
Jewel Miller -337-
John -234-, -322-
Kitty L. -336-
Lela A. -165-
Lucille -322-
M. T. -165-
Martha Ann -180-
Martha Landrum -234-
Mary J. -180-
Mattie J. -218-
Mattie S. -240-

Nannie Katherine -336-
Olivia -337-
Robert Clifton -333-
Sally D., Mrs. -54-
Sarah -240-
Scott -337-
Sgt. -72-
Stanley -240-
T. L. -165-
Tom L. -240-
William Bell -337-
William H. -279-

Webster
Daniel -38-
Jesse Tolbert -202-
Jimmie S. -202-
Lavonia Bell Wood -38-

Weeks
Abram -63-
Aslismie? V. -70-
Columbus P. -70-
George W. -70-
Hettie E. McCulley -70-
Leila B. -91-
Levenia Zumbro -70-
Lola -319-
Lola Landrum -93-
M. Emma -70-
Mary -66-
Nellie -71-
P. M. -70-
Thomas Andrew -70-

Welch
B. Frank -170-
Cardova Nelson -170-
Elizabeth -170-
George R. -170-
I. T. -170-, -337-
M. C. -170-, -337-
Mallie -170-
Mary A. -171-
Mary M. -170-
N. I. -170-
Ruth F. Lannom -170-
W. M. -170-
William M. -337-

Welchance
Jimmie Dean -260-
Simon E. -70-

Welchange
Ada Douglas -127-
Luther W. -127-
S. T. -127-

Weldon
Virginia Elam -107-

Wells
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Florence -349-
Laura -16-

Wendel
David -266-, -287-
Sarah H. -287-

West
Alfred Lee -338-
Alfred W. -38-
Alice -224-
Andy S. -338-
Annie -319-
Clem R., Sgt. -38-
Emily M. -98-
Howard -304-
J. -319-
James E. -98-
Kate Leathers -38-
Lassie Raikes -228-
Mary E. Douglas -38-
Nancy S. -98-
Ollie F. -338-
Richard E. -338-
Sarah Alcorn -338-
Viola Covington -38-
Willie -338-

Westbrook
Julie -340-

Westbrooks
Agatha S. -339-
Amanda L. -339-
Aubrey A. -339-
Bobbie B. -339-
Clotho I. -339-
Dorinda -339-
Elizabeth J. Reid -339-
Fannie -339-
J. H. -339-
J. S. -339-
Jerry -339-
John W. -339-
Josephine -339-
Julia Smotherman -136-
Lester -339-
Mary E. Smotherman -339-
Mary O. -339-
Minnie L. -339-
Myrtle B. -339-
Nancy A. Smotherman -339-
Rosco I. -339-
Samuel W. -339-
Sue -339-
Ulysses E. -339-
W. C. -339-
William Franklin -339-

Wharton

W. M. -72-
Wheeler

Benjamin H. -31-
Celie Paralee -31-
James R. -240-
John S., Jr. -202-
Malinda -31-
Mattie -324-
Sarah Elizabeth -175-

Whitby
Mary Ann Covington -79-
Mary Sue -79-

White
Amanda W. -340-
Azile -202-
Bertram Hamilton -340-
Bessie S. -341-
Bob Sims -54-
Brodie -77-
Bund G. -218-
Burrell G. -54-
Chester -341-
Christine Edmondson [434]

 -32-
Clemmie H. K. -165-
Cleopatri -341-
Columbus -283-
Deborah -107-
Dora -341-
Eliza -340-
Eliza J. [314] -35-
Elizabeth -222-
Elizabeth Miller -218-
Elizabeth, Mrs. -266-
Ella -310-, -341-
Fannie -223-
Frank G. -54-
Henry -340-, -341-
Henry H. -202-
Henry, Jr. -340-
J. W. -340-
James A. -341-
James L. [146] -34-
John H. -77-
John T. -340-
John W. -202-
Joseph H. C. -340-
Kate Holland [312] -35-
L. B. -1-
L. Numa -341-
Levi B. [313] -35-
Levi B., Capt. -341-
Levy -341-
Lizzie Lynch -54-
Louise -202-
M. A. F. -341-

M. W. -6-
Maggie -283-
Martha G. -77-
Martha J. -310-
Mary -49-
Mary E. -283-
Mary Jameson -154-
Mary Josephine -283-
Mary L. -6-
Mary Morgan -228-
Matilda -317-
Maud Rose -202-
Mima -341-
Minnie Sanders -341-
Nannie R. James -154-
Naomi -283-
Ora Rion -228-
R. H. -154-, -341-
Ray Lee -165-
Richard H. -341-
Robert, Dr. -340-
Ruth A. -220-
Sallie -190-
Sallie O. -341-
Sarah -77-, -202-
Sarah Ann -77-
Sarah C. T. -340-
Tellis [419] -32-
W. M. -310-
William -340-
William B. -77-
William Jasper -283-
William Thomas -228-

Whitees
Henry -121-

Whitehead
Ann -234-
Eliza B. -234-
Elizabeth K. Puckett -234-
Josie -234-
L. L. -234-
Lula -234-
Mollie -234-
Roy Orman -234-
Samuel Morgan -234-
Semantha (187) -34-

Whitemore
E. W. -260-

Whiteworth
Billie Dorris -93-

Whitfield
Albert M. -266-
C. -158-
Elizabeth -158-
Fannie May -315-
Sarah Jane -102-
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Whitley
Edith Johns -159-

Whitlock
Susan -85-

Whitsett
Felinda -120-

Whittemore
Martha -144-

Whitworth
Bessie L. -93-
Billy Jene -340-
Charles P. -93-
Florence -342-
Mary Kitty -343-
Myrtle May -343-
William E. -343-

Whorton
Eliza -281-
Lucinda -281-
Samuel -281-

Wiggers
Infant -184-

Wiggs
Ada Williams -117-
Bettie -54-
Claude F. -336-
Daniel P. -54-
Daniel Patton -54-
Jeff O. -117-
Joel Edward -336-
Joella Miller -55-
Josephine -55-
Maggie -52-
Martin M. -55-
Mary Jane -54-
Ruth D. -55-
Sara -117-
Walter O. -55-

Wilbur
Walter C. -254-

Wilburn
J. P. -84-

Wilhelm
Willette Hooper Burton -228-

Wilhoite
Bettie -288-
James -288-
Judy Maria -303-
Pattie Hill Hughes -147-
Sallie Young -147-
W. Y. -147-

Wilkerson
Geneva -322-
J. Leslie -351-
Lavinia Kilzer -351-
Nannie L. Black -14-

Samuel Robert -351-
Tennie Kilzer -351-
W. E. -351-
William A. -14-

Wilkes
Jonathan J. -31-

Wilkinson
Eldridge Murphy -140-
Grace Fathera -111-

Willard
Alta Puckett -234-
Annie Mai -251-
B. E. (EAG) -228-
Bennett A. -98-
Carrie May -98-
D. T. -98-
Dessie -228-
Edna -345-
Elizabeth T. -77-
Ervin -77-
Gertrude -98-
J. P. -73-, -77-
J. T. -98-
John D. -77-
John P. -77-
John William -77-
Lova L. -73-
M. G. -98-
M. Louise -98-
M. W. -98-
Myrtle -95-
Nancy M. -228-
Ruby -98-
S. A. -73-, -77-
Sallie Florence -98-
Sallie M. -228-
Susanna Ready -77-
Taylor D. -251-
Taylor M. -251-
Tom P. -228-
W. Burt -228-
W. G. -98-
Wason -228-
Wendel V. -98-

William
Ada -19-
Joseph S. -204-

Williams
Aaron -24-
Ada -117-
Addie -174-
Addie V. Hight -20-
Alfred B. -343-
Alice Gentry -343-

Alice House -206-
Allie May -20-
Alma -12-
Andrew W. -21-
Ann Eliza -147-
Anne Noe -202-
Armpie Goodwin -202-
Arvie Spence -136-
B. F. -55-, -202-
B. White -117-
Belle -206-
Ben F. -344-
Bennie -136-
Bertie David -203-
Bertie Valentine -344-
Bettie Marie -151-
Bettie V. -227-
Beulah -163-
C. H. -343-
C. R. -343-
Capt. -72-
Cecil -117-
Charles Burton -117-
Charles L. -228-
Charles R. -355-
Charley -55-
Charlie M. -343-
Chesley -163-
Cinthia E. -70-
Clifford F. -344-
Cora Brothers -55-
Daisy M. -55-
David S. -351-
Dennie B. -202-
Dewitt -228-
Doshia Pope -202-
Doyel H. -64-
E. A. -204-
E. L. -163-
Elbert M., Jr. -117-
Elbert Miller -117-
Elisha -63-
Elisha, Jr. -63-
Eliza -24-
Elizabeth -85-, -117-, -163-
Elizabeth Bingham -117-
Elizabeth T. -163-
Emily F. -205-
Emma -163-
Ernest C. -355-
Ernest K. -343-
Ethel -234-
Evie -97-
Felinda Whitsett -120-
Flora W. -343-
Francis M. -344-
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Frank -344-
Frank Brothers -117-
Frank W. -117-
G. W. -21-
George L. -21-
George W. -20-, -117-
Gladys -18-
Gracie Swafford -117-
Granville W., Dr. -163-
H. -344-
Harold G. -117-
Harvey P., Dr. -24-
Hattie -199-
Henry -48-, -344-
Henry J. -63-
Henry L. -344-
Hessie P. -98-
Houston -343-
I. C. -344-
Ida Jannette -147-
Ida McFarland -216-
J. B. -343-
J. E., Jr. -315-
J. F. -84-
J. G. -305-
J. Justin -20-
J. L. -120-
J. M. -344-
J. S. -204-
James -147-, -343-
James B. -202-
James C. -163-
James I. -344-
James T. -343-
Jane Hayes -202-
Jennie -21-, -135-, -299-, -343-
Jessie M. -21-
John A. -136-, -151-
John Bell -343-
John C. -24-
John Campbell -24-
John H. -240-
John Henry -202-
John J. -206-
John Siddle -21-

Williams (cont’d)
Jonaphan [18] -33-
Joseph John P. -63-
Julia -136-
Julia Esther Bratton -252-
Kate -299-
Katherine O. -163-
Kittie -355-
Laura J. -120-
Laverta -343-
Leatha Jones -351-

Leonard L. -117-
Leonidas Hight -228-
Linda Fay -344-
Louisa M. -85-
Louise -117-
Lucy -351-
Ludie D. -228-
M. F. -21-
M. J. Nevins -244-
Mabel -116-
Maggie -186-
Maggie Card -344-
Mandy L. -20-
Maria G. -351-
Martha -24-, -345-
Mary -63-, -266-
Mary E. Patton -315-
Mary H. -343-
Mary J. [20] -33-
Mary Lee -351-
Mary Smotherman -136-
Mary T. -163-
Mary V. -239-
Minnie -162-
Minnie H. -17-
Molly -117-
Myrtle T. -240-
Myrtley -177-
Nancy -117-
Nancy E. -303-
Nancy Manuriah -117-
Nettie B. -70-
Nettie Mae -151-
Nora -344-
Nora B. -345-
Orpha B. -84-
Oscar -38-
Oscar Lee -151-
P. A. -72-
Pauline -351-
Pearl Lowe -163-
Phebe -305-
Philis Diana -70-
Queen Johnson -117-
R. A. -151-
R. E. -163-
Rego -344-
Robert M. -174-
Ruth O. Little -344-
S. E., Mrs. -24-
S. J. -244-
S. P. -344-
Saffonie B. Turner -344-
Sally -116-
Sam -64-
Sam McL. -163-

Sara Frances -151-
Sara Wiggs -117-
Sarah -316-
Sarah H. -63-
Sarah J. -84-
Serena M. [16] -33-
Shelah T. -98-
Stacey -351-
Talitha -202-
Tennie -344-
Tennie Carlton -38-
Thomas -117-
Thomas Harrison -163-
Veola M. -343-
Vera Lane -120-
Virginia -89-, -309-
Virginia Powell -262-
W. B. -262-
W. M. -351-
W. Miles -228-
Walter S. -117-
William -343-
William Burton -117-
William D. -351-
William T. -202-
Willie Elmore -38-

Williamson
Charles H. -203-
Della B. -228-
Dora Neal -203-
Draper -10-
Emma Meredith -10-
Fannie Shacklett -31-, -292-
H. C. -31-
H. G. -292-
Horace D. -10-
Jane M. -152-
Kate Beesley -10-
Lena May -152-
Maggie Noe -203-
Margaret -281-
Mary Anne Raney House -269-
Mary C. -152-
Mazie -134-
Nancy -110-
Nannie E. -152-
Peggie -203-
Richard -288-
Rufus A. -228-
T. S. -10-
Thomas Henry -10-
Thomas S. -152-
Will H. -203-
William E. -203-

Williford
Jordan -346-



-646-

Willis
Mary -57-

Wills
Nancy -280-

Wilson
 Nettie R. -333-
A. M. -165-
Albert D. -93-
Alice Swain -347-
Ann Eliza -251-
Ann H. -165-
Ann, Mrs. -266-
Anner L. -236-
Annie Lee -102-
Austin -273-
Britten -144-
Dorothy -20-
E. -15-
E. A. -150-
E., Mrs. -165-
Eliza -102-
Eliza P. Black -14-
Elizabeth -266-
Elizabeth, Mrs. -288-
Elora Alton -150-
Emma -235-
Fahies F. -346-
Florence -104-
Frances -197-
Frances R. Sanders -291-
G. Talmage -78-
Ida L. -347-
J. W. -251-
James -165-
James M. -347-
Jane -346-
Jessie Ann Bryson -251-
Jewel -333-
Joe A. -333-

Wilson (cont’d)
John C. -15-
John Henry -144-
John L. -346-
John R., Jr. -14-
John R., M.D. -14-
Josiah -346-
L. -347-
Lucy P. -98-
Luda -99-, -347-
Luther H. -98-
M. E. -150-
M. L. -152-
Margaret -347-
Martha -104-, -346-
Martha L. [172] -34-
Martha Louisa -288-

Martha M. -346-
Martha N. Benson -347-
Mary -346-
Mary Ann -303-
Mary B. -6-
Mary C. -347-
Matilda Emma -258-
Maude -104-
Michael -104-
Nancy -104-
Nannie E. Williamson -152-
R. -347-
Ralph -347-
Robert H. -102-
Robert W. -346-
Robert, Capt. -346-
Ross P. -333-
S. B. -104-
Sallie Pace -93-
Samuel -63-, -288-
Samuel W. -346-
Sarah -347-
Sarah Margaret Baker -346-, 

-347-
Thomas -102-, -346-
Thomas Jefferson -347-
Timmy -144-
Tommy -273-
W. -150-
W. C. -150-
W. H., Dr. -291-
W. L. -150-
W. W. -347-
Wesley -6-
Will Y. -144-
William A. -346-
William Oscar Horace -251-
Zacheus -346-

Windrow
Addie Lynch -154-
Anna McCord -348-
Annie Pearl -123-
Clara Myrtle -348-
Dellar P. -182-
Elira A. -182-
J. F. -123-
James W. -182-
John B. -182-
John Lem -182-
Maggie -182-
Mary Beth -325-
Melissa Frances -209-
Nannie -123-
Sarah Kate -319-
Thomas Jefferson -348-
Travis E. -348-

Virginia B. -182-
W. H. -348-
Wilburn H. -182-

Winfrey
Earl -344-
Ernest -288-
Etta -344-
George -344-
Hoyte A. -264-
John -344-
Melissa Lamb -344-

Wingler
John S. -146-

Wingo
D. E. R. -63-
Eliza -63-
J. A. R. -63-
John William -63-
Thomas B. -63-

Winn
Bessie -207-
E. E. -207-
Levin A. -234-
Martha A. -234-
Martha S. -118-
W. S. -207-

Winsett
Ada -37-
Asa Freeman -119-
Clemmie Jordan -38-
Delpha A. -234-
Erastus F. -38-
Freeman R. -119-
James J. -234-
Martha E. -234-
Mary A. -234-
Mary A. C. -234-
Mary L. -119-
Mattie M. Richmon -119-
Nannie B. -37-
Sarah -38-
Silas -38-

Wiseman
Ardena E. -55-
Dorothy Louise -55-
George W. -55-
Grover Cleveland -55-
Kittie Lee Smith -55-

Wiser
David Kenneth -351-
Edwina C. -351-
Kenneth W. -351-

Witherspoon
David -161-
Family -348-
James R. -161-
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John W. -161-
Nancy A. -161-

Witty
Charles -85-

Womack
Alta M. McBroom -251-
Callie -98-
Charlotte Scales -293-
Horace C. -293-
J. B. -98-, -251-
Joe B. -98-
John Knox -293-
Lelia Scales -293-
M. J. -98-
Mary B. -293-
Mary J. -293-
Nancy -293-
Sallie Ann Roberson -98-
Selma -293-
T. P. -150-

Wood
A. Jackson -348-
A. M. -348-
Ada -217-
Ada Rawlings -216-
Alexander S. -348-
Allie T. -352-
Andrew J. -351-
Archer White -301-
Beatrice -351-
Benjamin G. -348-
Brenda -158-
Caleb B. -348-

Wood (cont’d)
Catherine -348-
D. R. -348-
Elizabeth G. -256-
Gracey, Mrs. -203-
Horace -217-
J. E. -348-
J. M. -216-, -217-
James Polk -348-
John H. -348-
Lavonia Bell -38-
Lizzie Lamb -352-
Lodicia Tucker -351-
Mary -179-
Mary Pearson -216-
Mattie -348-
Mattie Elizabeth -200-
Myrtle -37-
N. M. -346-
Nancy E. -128-
Nettie Dill -351-
Nettie Youree -348-
Rebecca Lawrence -301-

Robert H. -348-
Robert Hatton -203-
Robert W. -348-
Roxanna P. -348-
Ruth, Mrs. -351-
S. H. -179-
Sarah W. -348-
Susan -352-
W. G. -348-, -351-
William -288-
William A. -158-

Woodall
Ewing Madison -126-
Gertie H. -126-
Harvey Z. -126-
Hibbet Elam -126-

Woodfin
Cicero N. -55-
Eva S. -52-
Eveline Hailey -348-
Hannah -348-
Hugh L. W. -55-
Hugh Lawson -55-
James H. -348-
Jane -348-
Leda Sims -55-
Lida S. -55-
Mariah Barnwell -348-
Mary E. -55-
Nicholas -348-
Nicholas B. -348-
Rebecca Yeargan -355-
Robert D. -348-
S. N. -355-
Samuel -348-
Thomas N. -348-
William M., D.D. -55-

Woodruff
Allen -70-
Bettye Carter -351-
Cumi James -203-
Isaac H. -203-
John Thomas -351-
Mary Olive -203-
Thomas Jefferson -70-

Woodrum
Fountin E. P. -204-
Jacob, M.D. -204-

Woods
Alvin V. -38-
Dave F. -102-
David -102-
Elizabeth Lyon -179-
Elnora -108-
Horace W. -102-
J. C. -108-

Jane White -304-
Jasper N. -216-
Laura A. -102-
Lonnie -31-
Maria -274-
Mary Ann -40-
Mary Pauline -245-
Pauline Hartman -31-
R. -38-
Sarah Mary Underwood -102-
Steven H. -179-
Virginia Dean -203-

Woodson
J. S. -302-
Jenny -70-
Jimmie D. -110-
Lola -302-
Margaret -110-
Martha -229-
Sarah -246-

Woodward
Medora -190-

Wooldridge
Gertrude -326-

Woollard
Thomas W. -288-

Word
Ercell Tybune -5-
Sallie F. -228-
Sarah E. -160-
Thomas G. -160-

Work
Matilda D. -147-

Worke
Ann -230-
Robert Depriest -230-
Sarah Lucinda Depriest -230-
William Cresswell -230-

Works
Horace -352-
Jessie R., Mrs. -352-
Willie -352-

Worrel
Infants -259-

Worrell
Charles T. -251-
Evelyn -148-
Fred A. -251-
George -148-
Hugh -251-
Marshall I. -251-
Rebecca -251-
Susan -46-

Worthington
Sarah Lizett Short -297-

Wrather - see also Rather
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Bettie J. -174-
Betty Jane -203-
Blanche -110-
C. L. -204-
Cora L. -109-, -352-
E. B. -352-
Ellen V. -352-
Fannie -352-
Fannie Short -297-
Frank -297-
Fred Martin -110-
George W. -352-
Horace -352-
Jane W., Mrs. -288-
Julia Ann -65-
Lillie Luticia -109-
Lula B. -352-
Mary E. -352-
Mattie Ruth -109-
Paul Davis -203-
Peggy Waller -203-
R. B. -352-
Rhoda J. -352-
Robert B. -174-
Sam P. -109-, -352-
Virginia Lee -174-
Walter -110-

Wray
A. S. -102-
Abbie June Marable -102-
Archie Isoni? -240-
E. J. -304-
Eliza J. Snell -353-
Frusannah -7-
Granville C. -353-
Irene D. -353-
J. G. -353-
Joseph Henry -321-
Lourene -123-
Martha Ada -206-
Martha C. Reed -272-
Mattie Barnes -321-
R. D. -304-
Sammie -27-
Sarah J. Glenn -102-
T. J. -304-
T. M. -353-
Thomas J. -10-, -353-
Wilborn F. -353-
William Tex, Jr. -102-

Wrenne
Thomas Fulton -98-

Wright
A. F. -148-
A. Mary Haynes -203-
Abijah -112-

Annie Lee -101-
Arminta -291-
Arrilla J. -354-
Aubrey H. -148-
Azilee A. -290-
Bertah Lee -340-
Bettie Waller -203-
Charity -291-
Clara Bell -340-
Clem L. -353-
E. N. Hamilton -291-
Elizabeth -213-
Elizabeth J. -5-
Elkie -253-
Ellen S. -148-
Frances -291-
Freddie Nora -353-
George Leland -291-
George W. -354-
Gus C., Rev. -303-
Hampton -354-
Harriet E. Sanders -291-
Herbert, Sr. -105-
I. N. -213-
Isaac -333-
J. A. -340-
J. E. -5-
J. H. -340-
J. P. -253-
Jack -42-
Jacob -333-
Jane -42-
John L. -290-, -291-
John S. -330-, -333-
John Thomas -245-
John Vess -291-
John W. -353-
Julie Westbrook -340-
Katherine L. -253-
Ladye E. -290-
Lela -253-
Lemuel -291-
Lizzie -5-
Lottie -213-
Love C. -354-
Lulu -333-
Lulu Floyd -333-
Lydia Littie Leona -291-
M. E. -290-
M. H. -64-
Margaret Annie -146-
Marina -354-
Martha G. -333-
Mary -333-
Mary Alice Florida -5-
Mary Dodd -291-

Mary Ella -291-
Mary Ella Wright -291-
Mary L. -303-
Mattie E. -5-
Maude -342-
Minette -213-
Nancy Fern Smotherman -353-
Prentiss S. -203-
Rachel -48-
Rebeca -331-
Rebecca -333-, -353-
Rebecca Tennessee -333-
Rebecca Thompson -333-
Sarah -342-
Sarah H. -148-
Simon -353-
T. J., Sr. -213-
Thomas -288-
Thomas T. -253-
Thompson -333-
Verna -111-
Virgil Holmes -213-
W. A. -290-
Wade -291-
William -291-
William Allen -291-
William M. -291-
William W. -203-
Willie -182-, -333-
Willie T. -340-
Wilson -354-

Wrorey
En. M. -161-

Wyly
James, Mrs. -137-

Wynne
Ernest Oran -203-
Jessie Haynes -203-

Yandell
Henry -354-
Wilson, Dr. -354-

Yardly
Margaret -288-
Thomas -288-

Yaylor
Willie -153-

Yealock
James L. -343-
Lula Thorn, Mrs. -343-
Virginia B., Mrs. -343-

Yeargan
Amelia C. -172-
Bartlett -172-
Benjamin T. -354-
E. B. -354-
E. Frue -354-
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Eudie Overall -354-
Frugann "Frue" -355-
Henry H. -172-
Hillery -354-
M. A. -354-
Mary A. Lawrence -172-
Oliver B. -354-
Raymond Allen, II -354-
Rebecca -355-
Sallie P. -354-
Sarah M. -172-
Sudie Snell -354-
Susan O. W. -172-
Thomas B. -354-
Tom Majors -354-

Yeargin
R. A. -354-
Sarah Love -354-

Yearwood
Annie B. -92-
Ed. M. -93-

Yearwood (cont’d)
Elizabeth -70-
Hannah -63-
John W. -93-
Mary E. -68-
S. J. -92-
Tennie W. -93-
W. A. -92-, -93-
William -63-

Yelton
Addie Bell -123-
Rina Gemima -123-
Rufus Burton -123-

Yerger
H. S. -14-
Lucy B. -14-
Orville Black -14-

Yoakum
Col. -167-

Young
A. T. -228-
Ann -70-
Anna Ritta -228-
B. C. -129-
Berry -228-
Bertie David Williams -203-
Carrie -198-
D. C. -228-
Darthula Elliott -203-
Delia -218-
Dellie Berry -228-
E. Roy -203-
Fannie Etta -228-
Frank -288-
Goldie Manus -64-

Hiram -229-
J. D. -228-
J. E. -70-
J. H. -228-
James Robert -12-
John Samuel -203-
John Wilson -203-
Judith L. Molloy -229-
Laura -332-
Lois W. -203-
Lubie Cleon -228-
Lucile -228-
Maggie -317-
Mickie Oakley -228-
Nat -228-
Octa Knight -228-
Robert Lee -64-
Roxanna -10-
S. P. -55-
Sallie F. Word -228-
Sally -317-
Steven Paul -70-
Willie Charles -64-
Winfred -203-
Zollie Guy -228-

Youngblood
Billie Dean -228-
John Lowry -228-
John Lowry, Jr. -228-
Lillie Lee -228-
Mary Annie -228-

Youree
Ada -80-
Ada Jordan -355-
Annie May -179-
Betty Carol -93-
Clara -81-
Claudia -80-
Cleo -80-
D. S. -355-
Dorothy -355-
Dorthy -355-
Eliza -92-
Elizabeth -355-
Evelyn -93-
F. C. -255-
F. H. -289-, -355-
Fannie E. Lasiter -84-
Floyd -93-
Frank A. -80-
Fred Craig -80-
George C. -84-
George C., Mrs. -171-
George, Mrs. -121-
Harriet -80-
Hattie Lee -289-

Henery H. -355-
Hessie B. -289-
J. Clark -228-
J. F. N. -93-
J. H. -80-
J. R. -93-
James F. -81-
James Hall -80-
James Willy -93-
James, Sr. -355-
Jen. -179-
Jennie Pearl Thompson Jakes 

-70-
Joan Vaught -228-
Joe H. -81-
John Clyde -228-
John W. -228-
Josie Fay Patrick -80-
Julia Travis -289-
Kate -80-
Lucy M. -80-
M. E. -355-
Maggie -355-
Maggie Sue -80-
Margaret -80-
Mary -80-
Mary Belle -81-
Mattie B. -179-
Maud -80-
Melli J. -80-
N. L. -80-
Nancy L. Walkup -80-
Nancy S. -355-
Nettie -348-
Nora -93-
Pearl -80-
Rachel Rebecca -289-
Rangis H. -289-
Raymond A. -93-
S. F. -179-
S. M. -179-
S. T. -355-
Sallie G. -228-
Sallie N. -81-
Sally Craig -81-
Susie M. -93-
Tom -255-
W. A. -93-
W. E. -289-
William H. -81-
William Hall -81-
Willie A. -93-
Z. E. -93-
Zelma -93-

Zack
L. P. Patrick -81-
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Zarth
Lawrence Johnson -107-

Zelman
Margaret -91-

Zumbro
Alice -127-
Allie R. -71-
Bertha W. -70-
Carrie Melba -17-
Charlie O. -71-
Christine R. -340-
E. Bryan -71-
Elvira C. -260-
Eustice I. -340-
George W. -260-

Zumbro (cont’d)
Ida Owen -140-
James -71-
John -127-
Levenia -70-
Mary Boyd -17-
Mattie -130-
Maud Irenene -17-
Nellie Weeks -71-
Nora B. -140-
Sarah Ganaway -71-
Thomas W. -17-
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